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OVAN , ST ., of Autun . [Evantius ( 1) .]

OWAIN ap Macsen Wledig , surname ! Vinddu ,
numbered among the Welsh saints , but >f uncer¬
tain character and history ; the Triads present
him as a warrior chief , and elected to th5 throne
of the Britons in the 4th or 5th century . (Rees,
W. SS . 108, 115 : Williams , Em . Welsh. 365 .)

[J. G .]
OWEN , ST . [Addoenus .]

OYAN , ST . [ Eugendus (2) .]

OZEAS , a presbyter , commended by Theo-
doret as a champion of godliness , by whom he
sent a letter to Ibas, bishop of Edessa . (Theod.
Ep . 132 .) [E . V .]

P
PABO , surnamed POST PRYDAIN , Welsh

warrior and saint about the beginning of the
6th century , buried at Llanbabo in Anglesey .
(Myvir. Arch, of Wales , ii . 49 ; Williams, Tolo
MSS . 503 , 527 , 558 ; Rees, Wtlsh Saints , 103 ,
167 .) For the Llanbabo inscribed stone see
Westwood , Lap . Wall . 192 . [J . G.]

PACATULA . [Gaudentius ( 10) .]

PACATUS ( 1 ) , LATINUS DREPANIUS
( otherwise Latinus Pacatus Drepanius ) , a
Gallic rhetorician of the 4th century , author of
a panegyric pronounced before the senate on
Theodosius the Great , Sept . 1st , 391 , which
contains much information upon the facts of that
emperor ’s life . [Drepanius , in Diet . G. fy R .
Biag .

-
] [G. T. S.]

PACATUS (2) (Paratus ) , Gallic poet , pro¬
bably near Bordeaux , c . a .d. 431 . He obtained
from Hranius an account of the death of Paulinus
of Nola (see it in Boll . AA . SS . Jun . v . 172),
but the poetical life of St . Paulinus intended to
have been written by Pacatus , and based on
this , does not appear to have been composed.
( Hist . Lit . Franc , ii . 202 , 204 ; Fabricius , Bibl .
Lat . v . 170, 195, ed . Mansi ; Ceillier , Aut . Sacr .
viii . 54 .) [J . G .]

PACATUS (3) , an ecclesiastical writer
against Porphyrius , cited by John the Roman
deacon , afterwards (as some think ) pope John
111. in his Exposition of the Heptateuch , printed
in Pitra ’s Spicilegium Solesmense (vol . i .
pp. 280 , 281 ) . Nothing further is known of
this Pacatus (Ceill . xi . 334 ) . [C. H.]

PACHO ( nax ^ , Pachomius in Cassiod.) , a
solitary in Scetis , from youth to extreme old
age , in the latter part of the 4th century , famed
for his strength in the monastic virtues , having
never been seduced , writes Sozomen , by the
appetites of the flesh , the passions of the soul ,
or the wiles of the evil one, to desire the things
from which it behoves a philosopher to abstain ,
( Soz . vi . 29 ; Cassiod. Trip . Hist . viii . 1 ; Niceph .
Call . H . E . xi . 36 ; Laus . Hist . c. 29 and note in

‘ *»v «w «uui W nimintbeLausiac History has been wrongly attribute ♦
St . Nilus . ( Fabric . Bibl. Gr. \ x. « i « j
Harles ; Ceill . viii . 211 .)

'
pi ^ ^

PACHOMIUS (1 ) , ST ., a monk of the The-baid of Lower Egypt , in the 4th century AlDthe founder of the famous monasteries
*
ofTabenna ; one of the first to collect solitaryascetics together under a rule . Beyond a briefmention of him in Sozomen, who praises his

gentleness and suavity (Hist . Eccl. iii. 14) the
materials for his biography are of questionable
authenticity . His memory is specially revered
in the Greek Church (AA . SS. Mai . 14 ; Menol.Gr. Mai. 15) . Athanasius , during his visit to
Rome, made the name Pachomius familiar to
the church there through Marcella and others,to whom he held up Pachomius and his Taben-
nensian monks as a bright example (Hieron . Ep.
127 , ad Principium ) . Rosweyd gives a narrative
of his life in Latin , being a translation by
Dionysius Exiguus , in the 6th century, of a
biography said to be written by a contemporary
monk of Tabenna ( Vit . Pair , in Pat . Lat. lxxiii ,
227 ).

If we may trust this writer , Pachomiuswas
born of wealthy pagan parents in Lower Egypt,
before the council of Nicaea . He served in his
youth under Constantine in the campaign
against Maxentius , which placed Constantine
alone on the undisputed throne . It was, as
often in the early days of Christianity, the
kindness shewn by Christians to himself and to
his comrades in distress , which led him to
become a Christian . Like many enthusiastic
converts of that day , he attached himself to a
hermit , celebrated for his sanctity and austeri¬
ties . The narrative tells how he and Palaemon
supported themselves by weaving the shaggy
tunics (“ cilicia ”) , the favourite dress of Egyp¬
tian monks , not unlike the hair-shirt of later
ascetics . He became a monk , and many prodi¬
gies are related of his power over demons , and
in resisting the natural craving for sleep and
food . ( Vit. cc . 40 , 44 , 45 , 47 , 48, etc., ap.
Rosw. V. P .)

His reputation for holiness soon attractedto
him many who desired to embrace the monastic
life , and without , apparently , collecting them
into one monastery , he provided for them the

organisation , without which disorder must have
ensued . The bishop of a neighbouring diocese
sent for him to regulate the monks there .
Pachomius seems also to have done some mis¬

sionary work in his own neighbourhood .
Athanasius , visiting Tabenna, was eagerly wel¬
comed by Pachomius , who , in that zeal for ortho¬
doxy , which was a characteristic of monks gene¬
rally , is said to have flung one of Origens
writings into the water , exclaiming , that ®
would have cast it into the fire, but that it con¬
tained the name of God. He lived to a go°
old age ( Niceph . Hist . Eccl . ix . 14) . The Bo -

landists (Acta SS . 14 Mai. iii . 287) give the
Acta of Pachomius by a nearly contempoiary
author , in a Latin translation from the °r*£l!Ja
Greek MSS ., with notes and commentary /
Papebroch . Here (Acta , § 77) Pachomius diea
about the time when Athanasius returned
his see under Constantius , i .e . A.d. 349 w
puted by Papebroch [Athanasius , p- 1“
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note r] , and as the same author reckons, aged
57 . Miraeus (Schoi. to Gennad. Scr. Eccl. c . 7;
makes him flourish in 34-0 ; Trithemius in 390,
under Vaientinian and Theodosius. Sigebert
(Chron . ann. 405) puts his death in 405 at the
age of 110 . Portus Veneris, now Porto Venere,
a small town on the north - west coast of Italy ,
near Spezia , claims, that his body rests there .

What is called the Rule of Pachomius was
published at Rome 1575 A.D., and , again, at
Rome 1588 a .d. in a revised form by Petr . Ciac -
conius as part of his edition of Cassian’s works.
(Rosweyd , Vitae Patrnm , Notae ad Vit. Pachom.)
It is said to have been translated by Jerome
from the original Greek or Coptic, 404 a .d.
But Cave objects that Pachomius is omitted in
Jerome’s list of ecclesiastical writers (Cave ,
Mist . Liter. i . 208 ).

The same learned and accurate writer regards
the Rule given by Palladius of Helenopolis in
his Mistoria Lausiaca (c . 38 , ap . Rosweyd , Vit.
Patr . pp. 737 ) , as an abridgment of a longer
rule , and thinks , that the simple rule of Pacho¬
mius was amplified by his successors. The
rule in Palladius agrees with the rule in the
Life of Pachomius. Sozomen styles Pachomius
the founder and ruler (apxVyds) of Tabenna,
and speaks of his system (iroXtrela) as aiming,
like other monastic codes , at virtue and heavenly
things (Mist . Eccl. iii . 14). Palladius (ib .)
relates, how an angel traced the Rule on a
brazen tablet . Three monks were to share one
cell ; they were all to take their meals together ,
but were to wear their hoods at meals, so as
not to see one another . They were to wear
their white goatskins (cf. Hebrews xi . 37 ) , day
and night . Twelve times at least in the
day , twelve in the evening, twelve in the
night were to pray . Pachomius himself set
them an example of working hard , both in¬
doors and out . The probation for a novice
was to last three years ; the lay monks were
to reverence those, who had been ordained ; all
were to be under the control of priors (u prae-
positi, ” cc. 22 , 25 , etc.), chosen not by seniority
but by merit (c . 45).

The sister of Pachomius is said (like St .
Scholastica) to have copied her brother ’s
example by founding a convent near his monks,and prescribing a Rule for the female devotees
there . A monk , with leave from those in
authority , might visit a relative there , if
accompanied himselfby one of the older brethren .
According to Gennadius (Me Viris lllustr . c . 7,
ap. Fabric. Bibliotk . Eccles .) , Pachomius wrote
also several epistles, mostly lost (Rosweyd , Not.
ad Vit. Pack.

') , and ordered the monks of the
monasteries under his supervision to meet
yearly at Easter and on another great festival.

The Monita Spiritualia , ascribed to Pachomius
by Voss ( Opp. Gregor . Thaumat. App. Mogunt.
1606 ) Cave pronounces spurious, but praisesthem highly as terse, and worthy to be written
in letters of gold (Mist . Liter , s .v .). (In addition
to the authorities cited above , see Honorius
Augustodunensis, Me Scriptor. Eccl., ap. Fabric.
Biblioth . Eccles ., Hamburgi, 1718 ; and Hera-
clides , ParadisuSy ap. Rosweyd . Vitae Patrum .
Antverpiae, 1628 .) Rosweyd ( Vit. Patr . lib . i .in Pat . Lat . lxxiii. 429) gives a Vita bearingsome resemblance to the Life of Pachomius, but
conjectures that it is the Life of some monk

who, he thinks , should be named Posthumiuo
Papebroch (p . 359 ) reprints it as a Vita Apo-
crypha of Pachomius. [I . G . S .J

PACHOMIUS (2), a disciple of the saint of
that name. ( Vit. S. Pachomii, c . 24 ap. Rosweyd .
Vit. Patr . in Pat . Lat . lxxiii. 244.) [I . G. S.]

PACHOMIUS , of Scetis. [Pacho .]

PACHOMIUS (3) , Greek monk, author of
three works given in Migne , Pat . Graec. t .
xcviii . 1333 - 63 , entitled 7repi 4k to )v Belwv
ypa <p<bv as , Ilepl KapTavlrwv AlperiK <ayfand Tlpodewpla els ypap/xartKi}v. He pro¬
bably belongs to the 8th century (Ceillier, xii .
152). [J . G .]

PACHYMIUS (na^u/am ), Egyptian bishopand martyr in the Diocletian persecution.
[ Piiileas .] ( Eus . H . E . viii . 13.) [G. T . S.]

PACIANUS , ST ., Mar. 9 , bishopof Barcelona.
All that is known of him is derived from St.
Jerome (de Viris III. 106 , 132 ) , who states that
he was renowned both for the purity of his life
and for his eloquence, and that he wrote various
short works, of which some were against the
Novatians, and one was called Cervus . He died
at an advanced age in the reign of Theodosius
and before A.D. 392, the date of St . Jerome’s
work, and therefore probably succeeded Praetex-
tatus , bishop in A.D. 343. He was the father of
Dexter, the pretorian prefect, to whom St.
Jerome’s book was dedicated. Three letters of
his are extant , addressed to Sympronianus, a
Novatian, in which the chief positions he de¬
fends are the use of the name Catholic, and the
possibility of repentance and the right of the
church to give absolution for post-baptismal sin .
There are also extant an exhortation to repen¬
tance, and a sermon on baptism . In the former
he alludes to the work now lost, mentioned by
St . Jerome, which he calls Cervulus . It is
supposed to have been directed against the New
Year festivities, at which people dressed them¬
selves up in the skins of various animals. Gams
gives a list of the editions of St . Pacian, the
princeps being that of Tillet , Paris , 1538.
Migne’s (Patr . Lat . xiii. 1051 ) is a reprint of
Galland’s . (Tillem. viii . 537 ; Gams, Kirch , von
Spanien, ii . ( 1), 318 ; Esp . Sag. xxix. 91 , 390.)
An English translation of his works accompanies
that of Cyprian ’s Letters in the Oxford Ang.
Cath . Lib . [F . D.j

PADARN (Paternus , Patf .ro , Peterone ),
founder and patron of Llanbadarn -Fawr , near
Aberystwith , co. Cardigan, bishop of that see
and one of the three chief saints of Wales .

The chief authority is Vita Sancti Patemiy
belonging to the 11th or 12th century ; it is
published by Rees ( Cambr . Brit . SS. 189 - 97 ,
502- 14, with English translation ) , and John of
Tinmouth ’s shortened form of it is given by
Capgrave (Nov . Leg . Angl. f. 258- 9) , from whom
it is printed , with important preface by Hen -
schonius, in Boll . Acta SS. 15 April ii . 375- 78 .
(For the bibliography see Hardy , Mescript. Cat .
i . pt . i . 129 - 30 , pt . ii . 858 ; Haddan and Stubbs,
Counc. i . 145 - 6, App. C, 159 App. E, carefully
distinguishing the Lives of the bishops of Wales

J and Avranches.) Padarn was a Breton, son of
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Pedrwn ; in the company of his relative Cad -
fan (1) , he came to Britain A.D. 516 (Ussher ),
was perhaps a pupil in the school of St . lltyd at
Llantwit Major, and finally built a church and
monastery at Mauritana , now Idanbadarn - Fawr.
He is then said to have visited Ireland , to which
his father had retired for religion, and on his
return built monasteries and churches through¬
out Cardiganshire. He was the first bishop of
Llanbadarn, and by the legend is carried with
SS . David and Teilo for episcopal consecration
to Jerusalem . After a rule of twenty -one years,
he removed to Brittany at the call of Oaradog
Vraichvras (a celebrated warrior and prince of
Cornwall about the close of the 5th century ,
but whom we can hardly regard as a ruler in
Brittany ) , and became bishop of Vannes, one of
the seven dioceses into which Armorica or
Brittany was divided. While he was there ,
Samson was bishop at Dol , and a synod took
place at Vannes for the settling of some differ¬
ences between Padarn and the neighbouring
bishops, but the result was only partial , and
Padarn soon after went among the Franks and
died there , but the year is unknown. The
Bollandists place his birth about the year 490,
his arrival in Britain 516 , his return to Armorica
540, and his death 560, but beyond his reputed
connexion with certain contemporaries there is
no evidence for dates, and the Paternus who ,
with Samson , signed the canons of the council of
Paris , a .d. 557 , was unquestionably the bishop
of Avranches, in Lower Normandy. The Welsh
portion of the legend taken by itself, and his
burial at Bardsey, can be received without much
question, but the remainder can with difficulty
be accepted. The feast of the bishop of Lianba-
darn is April 15 , and that of the bishop of
Avranches, April 16 (Usuard . Mart . AwcLApr. 16 ;Ussher, Wks. vi . c . 14 and Ind. Chron. a .d.
516 sq . ; Bees , W . SS. 215- 7 ; Pryce , An. Br .
Ch. c . 4 ; Myv . Arch. ii . 10, 24 , 50 , 472 ; Cressy,
C. H . Brit . xi . c . 9 ; Haddan and Stubbs, Come.
i . 144). Padarn is patron and has given his
name to Llanbadarn-Fawr, and many other
places in Wales . The extent and duration of
the see of Llanbadarn are uncertain . It pro¬
bably occupied the counties of Cardigan and
Radnor, the north of Brecknockshire, which had
just belonged to the short -lived see of Llanafan-
Fawr, and the southern parishes of Montgomery¬shire. It is said to have been filled by Cynogafter Padarn [Cvnog] , but the succession is lost,and only Cynog, Curig, and Idnerth are even
mentioned. It may have existed till 720, when
its churches appear to have been devastated bythe Saxons (Brut , y Tywysog . in Myr. Arch. ii .472, but not in M. H . B. 842 ) , but it ultimatelybecame merged in the see of St . David’s . [J . G.]An early biographer quoted by Usher, saysthat three days were held sacred to his memory ;
April 15, being the anniversary of his death ■
June 20 in remembrance of his consecration as
bishop, and Nov . 1 , on account of his reconcilia¬
tion with the prelates of Armorica. William
of Malmesbury ( Gesta Pontificum, v. § 249 ),
gives a letter of Eadbod , prior of the monasteryof St . Sampsonat Dol , to King Athelstan in 923,in which he says that he has sent the king the
bones of St . Senator, St . Paternus , and St . Scubilo,who was Paternus ’s master , and that they layin the same tomb with St . Paternus on his right

and left hand, and that
September 23 . This was
The invasions of the Nortnmen tnrew the Bretand South Welsh churches upon Anglo-Saxonprotection (Haddan and Stubbs , ii. 9*5). <tl Q
name Paternus also occurs as that of a Cornish
king, the father of St. Constantine(Vol. I . p. 660)and some suppose that he gave name to theparish of Madron in Cornwall. The Acta Sanc¬torum give the Bishop of Vannes (who diedabout 560) under April 15 , ii. 379- 382 , the
bishop of Avranches (who died about 565), under
April 16 , ii . 427- 430.

'
There are parishes in Cornwall and Devoncalled Petherwin , probably in honour of the

bishop of Vannes. [C. W . B.]

™ ei
£ -

f
u
Stival is kePtonthe bishop of Avranches.

PADDA , a priest who assisted Wilfrid in the
conversion of the South Saxons (Bed. H. E, iy.13) . [Pugh , s. f.] [C. H.]

*

PAEANIUS , a lay friend and correspondentof Chrysostom, filling some high official position
at Constantinople. Chrysostom gives him a
very exalted character for zeal in defence of the
truth , and courage united with respect , in resist¬
ing the bishops and others in authority by
whom it was being betrayed. In the height of
the storm , while some were being driven into
exile, others were flying or hiding themselves
for fear of persecution, and others were yielding
to the menaces of the party in power , he stood
firm, and by his almost unaided strength sup¬
ported the falling church , encouraged the fearful ,
put the cowardly to shame, and proved himself
a harbour to all the tempest- tossed . His in¬
terest and his exertions extended beyond Con¬
stantinople to Palestine, Phoenicia, Cilicia, and
every part of the church that was affected by
the recent calamities (Chrys. Ep> 205, 220).
His fidelity to Chrysostom cost him the tempo¬
rary loss of his official position, and his banish¬
ment from Constantinople. But after a short
interval he was recalled and reinstated in his
former rank (Ap . 220 ) . We have four letters of
Chrysostom to Paeanius (Epp . 95, 193, 204,220 ).

[E. V.]
PAEGA , an abbat in the diocese of Wor¬

cester, who attested the act of the council of
Clovesho , Oct. 12 , 803 . (Kemble , C. D . 1024 ;
Haddan and Stubbs, iii . 546 .) [C. H.]

PAEONIUS , a prefect of Gaul , who, accord¬
ing to the somewhat malicious account of
Sidonius Apollinaris, by whom he is nicknamed
Chremes, had usurped the office in the first in¬
stance. According to the same authority he
was a man of humble birth , who had advanced
himself by stirring up sedition and posing as a
sort of tribune of the people , and by contract¬
ing a fortunate marriage . The cause of the
poet’s ill - humour was an unfounded accusa¬
tion which Paeonius had made against him ot
writing some satirical verses in which he and
others were held up to ridicule (A.D. 461) . The
story of the charge and the reconciliation by the
good offices of the Emperor Majorian, who asked
them both to dinner, is amusingly told in one or
Sidonius’s letters (i . 11 ) . [S. A. B-J

PAESIS (1) (Ila ^ tns, Ilaotrts. PATJSis) , Marc
j
*

24, Egyptian martyr with others in the second
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year of the Diocletian persecution . They suffered
under Urbanus, ruler of Palestine , at Caesarea.
(Euseb . Mart . Palest , c. 3 .) [G. T . S.]

PAESIS (2), June 21 , an Egyptian martyr in
the Diocletian persecution, with his sister Thecla.
They were natives of the Thebaid. Their names
are not found in any martyrology save the
Ethiopic as given in Ludolphi Hist . Aeth. Com¬
ment. p . 401 , under the date of Dec . viii., but
their original Acts will be found in Aug. Ant.
Georgii de Miraculis 8. Coluthi , Rom . 1793 ,
p . cxxx ., with which should be compared Georgii
Fragm. Evang. Johann . Graeco - Copto- Thebaic .
Rom . 1789 , p. xcvii. According to the fuller
version of their Acts in this latter reference,
they suffered under Armenius the prefect of
Egypt [Marmenia ] . These Acts show the efforts
made by the governor to gain them over, as
they were of noble birth . The Acts are clearly
genuine records of that great persecution, and
may be compared with those of Theodotus of
Ancyra as regards the efforts made to win the
martyrs by rewards . [G. T . S.]

PAIR , ST . [Paternus (9) .]
PALAEMON , solitary in the Thebaid, who

directed Pachomius abbat of Tabenna, in the
spiritual life. { Vit . Pachomii in Boll . AA . SS.
Mai . iii . 297 - 8, ed . 1866 ; Tillemont, Hist . Eccl.
vii . 167 sq ., 674 sq .) [J . G.]

PALATINUS , a Christian , perhaps of Hippo,
who appears to have embraced a monastic
life at an early age, and sent to St . Augustine
some hair-shirts , probably as indicative of his
own mode of life . (Aug. Ep . 218 ; Tillemont,
Mem. xiii. 150 .) [H . W . P-]

PALCHONIUS (Balconius ), bishop of
Braga (Bracara) in Lusitania from before 415
till after 447 (Florez, Esp . Sag. xv. 102 ) , reci¬
pient of a consolatory letter brought from Avitus
the priest by Orosius the historian in 415. The
letter occurs in the App. to St . Augustine ’s
Opp. t . vii . (Pat . Lat . xli. 805 ; see also Baro-
nius, Eccl. Ann. a .d . 415 ; Ceillier, Aut . Sacr.
x . 3 .) [J . G .]

PALLADIA (1 ), a lady of Cappadocia, a
relative of Basil , whom for the excellence of
her character he regarded as his mother .
(Basil , Ep . 137 [366 ] .) [E . V .]

PALLADIA (2) , sister to Paulus ( 107).

PALLADIA (3), wife of St . Salvianus,
priest of Marseilles (circ. a .d . 390^ 4-85), is
known from a letter written by her and her
husband to her parents Hypatius and Quieta
{Ep . iv. in Migne , Pair . Lat . liii . 160 ; Ceillier,
x . 360), earnestly deprecating their anger against
Salvianus who had separated from her on
religious grounds. [S . A . B .]

PALLADIA (4) , lady of rank , condemned
m the council held at Lyons a .d . 517 for incest
with one named Stephen ; six canons were passed
against them . (Hefele , Cone, ii .667 ; Mansi , viii.
568 .) [J . G .j

PALLADIUS (1) , priest , correspondent of
St . Athanasius about a .d. 371 . He wrote to

inform Athanasius that a number of the monks
of Caesarea in Cappadocia were turned against
Basil, and begged Athanasius to counsel the
unruly brethren to cease from opposing the doc¬
trine of their bishop. (Athan . Ep . ad Pallad ., in
Pat . Gr. xxvi. 1167 ; ■ Ceillier, Aut . Sacr . iv.
147 .) [J . G .]

PALLADIUS (2), one of the principal
officers of the court at Constantinople, where
one of that name was “ Intendens largitionum ”
in 381 , and “ magister officiorum 99in that and
the following years {Cod. Theod . tom. vi . p.
376), a highly prized friend and frequent
correspondent of Gregory Nazianzen, who wrote
to him during the Lent of 382 in behalf of a
relation of his named Euphemius, who was
going on business to Constantinople (Greg. Naz.
Epp. 228, 231 ), and also on behalf of a presbyter
named Sacerdos {Ep . 229 ) . [E. V.]

PALLADIUS (3) , a person who during
Gregory Nazianzen’s absence had inflicted violent
injury on his house, of which Gregory in 380
makes complaint to Alypius, governor of Cappa¬
docia , and begs him to prevent its complete
ruin . (Greg. Naz. Ep . 148 al . 82 .) [E. V .]

PALLADIUS (4) , Arian bishop, apparently
of Dacia , who wrote a letter , not now extant , to
St . Ambrose, and who is classed by that prelate
{De fide 1. 1, c. 6) among the leading Arians,
was tried with Secundianus in the provincial
council of Aquileia A.D. 381 , and condemned for
Arianism. ( Mansi , iii . 599 sq . See Migne , Pat .
Lat . xvi. 916 for St . Ambrose’s account of the
trial .) Vigilius of Thapsus uses him in his treatise
in defence of the Nicene faith as disputing with
Ambrose, against whom he had written [Ambro-
sius ] . (Migne , Pat . Lat . lxii . 433 sq . ; Ceillier ,
Aut . Sacr . x . 483.) [J . G.]

PALLADIUS ( 5) , magistrate of Suedra in
Pamphylia , who united with the clergy of
Suedra in the request to Epiphanius of Salamis
for instruction upon the doctrine of the Holy
Trinity ; the Ancoratus is Epiphanius’s reply.
(Epiphanius, Opp . iii. 3 .) [J . G.j

PALLADIUS (6) , bishop of London (un-
historical) is given as the sixth by Godwin. {De
Praesul . Angliae, 170 , ed . Richardson ; Stubbs,
Reg. Sacr. 152.) [J . G.]

PALLADIUS (7) , bishop of Helenopolis,
the author of the Lausiac History, containing
biographies of the leading ascetics with whom he
was contemporary , the trusted friend of Chry¬
sostom, in whose misfortunes he fully shared,
was born c . 367 , perhaps, though this is un¬
certain , in Galatia . He embraced an ascetic
life in his 20th year, c . 386. His ascetic career
can only be conjecturally traced from scattered
notices in his Lausiac History. He never
remained very long in one place, his object being
to make the acquaintance of the leading soli¬
taries and ascetics of his day, and to learn all
that could be gathered of their manner of life and
the miraculous deeds of which they were the
reputed authors . Tillemont thinks that his
earliest place of sojourn was with the abbat
Elpidius of Cappadocia in the cavernous recesses
of the mountains in the vicinity of Jericho
{Hist . Laus . c. 106 ), and that he , about 387,
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visited Bethlehem , where he received a very
unfavourable impression of Jerome from the
solitary Posidonius (ibid. c . 78) , and passing
thence to Jerusalem formed the acquaintance of
Melania the elder, and Rufinus, the latter of
whom he highly commends (ibid. c . 5, c. 118).
In 388 Palladius paid his first visit to Alex¬
andria (ibid. c . 1 ). Here he placed himself
under the instructions of the presbyter Isidore,
the Hospitaller of the Alexandrine church . Isi¬
dore, wisely judging that Palladius ’s ardent tem¬
perament needed manual labour m >re than spiri¬
tual counsels for its subjugation , sent him to pass
three years with a solitary named Dorotheus,
who was notorious for the austerity of his asce¬
ticism (ibid. c . 2) . The discipline proved too severe
for the young aspirant for ascetic honours, and
a severe illness compelled him to curtail the
period of his stay (ibid. p . 7 ) . After having
visited several of the monasteries near Alex¬
andria and their inmates, including the famous
Didymus, Palladius retired (c . 390) to the
Nitrian desert, whence, after a year, he plunged
still deeper into the district known as the Cells,
r ct KtWla, where he remained more or less for
the space of nine years (ibid.

'
) . Here, for three

years, he enjoyedthe intercourse of Macarius the
younger [Macarius , ( 17)] and subsequently of
Evagrius of Pontus [ Evagrius (12) Ponticus ] .
Pailadius's eager desire to obtain information
regarding the heroes of the ascetic life , and a
naturally roving disposition, forbad his re¬
maining absolutely settled long in any one
place, and he appears during this period to have
traversed the whole of Upper Egypt as far as
Tabenna and Syene , and to have visited all the
leading solitaries of that country . Outraged
nature again asserted itself. Palladius once
more fell ill (399 A.D.) , and the dropsical
symptoms with which he was afflicted caused
the solitaries with whom he was sojourning to
send him down to Alexandria to consult the
physicians of that city , after he had assisted
at the death-bed of Evagrius (ibid, c . 86 ) . Bytheir advice he returned to the purer air of
Palestine , whence he soon passed to Bithynia ,where, as he somewhat singularly remarks ,either by human judgment or the Divine will,he knows not which, he was called to the
dignity of the episcopate (ibid. c . 43 ) . Palla¬
dius tells us neither when he was consecrated
nor the name of his see. This (if we are right
in identifying the author of the Lausiac Historywith the adherent of Cnrysostom) we learn from
other sources was Helenopolis , formerly called
Drepanum, in Bithynia . He was ordained by Chry¬sostom, and the Origenistic opinions Palladius
was charged with having imbibed from Evagrius,subsequently became a handle of accusation
against his consecrator (Phot . Cod. 59, p. 57).The accusation of Origeuism is also brought
against Palladius by Epiphanius (Epistola ad
Joann . Jerus . Hieron., Opera , i . col . 252, ed.Vallars .) , and Jerome himself (Proem, in Dial,
adv . Pehigianos) , though Tillemont endeavours
to shew that these passages refer to another Pal¬
ladius. Palladius was present at the Synod held
at Constantinople, May 400, at which Antoninus
of Ephesus was accused by Eusebius, and he was
one of the three bishops deputed by Chrysostomto visit Asia and make a personal investigationinto the charges (Pallad. Dial. pp. 131- 133).

On the fruitless termination of this embatChrysostom, at the opening of the y aar 4m
’

resolving to go to Ephesus himself and atmlv »healing hand to the diseases of the Ephesin .church , Palladius was one of the bishops selectedto accompany him { ibid. p. 134) .
“

Pailadius ’s alleged Origenistic views havi ntfbeen one of the grounds of accusation againstChrysostom, he was one of the first to suffer fromthe persecution which, after his exile in 404 fellupon all the friends and adherents of the banishedprelate . Palladius appears from a letter addressedto him by Chrysostom from Cucusus to have lainfor some time in concealment in the hope ofescaping persecution, in an enforced leisurewhich the saint reminds him allowed more timefor intercessory prayer for the distractedchurch . It is to this that he may be referringwhen he speaks of having had to pass elevenmonths in a small dark room (H%st. Laus . c. 43).Concealment being no longer easy, and the
magistrates having decreed that the bouse of
any one who harboured bishop , priest , or even
layman who communicated with Chrysostom,should be confiscated, Palladius, with manyother ecclesiastics, took refuge in Rome , where
he arrived about the middle of 405, bringingwith him no letters , but a copy of the infamous
decree which had driven him from Constanti¬
nople (Pallad . Dial . pp. 26, 27) . Palladius and
the other refugees were hospitably entertained
by one Pinianus and his wife and by some noble
ladies of Koine, a kindness of which he makes
grateful mention in his history (Pallad . Hist.
Laus . c . 121), and for which Chrysostom wrote
letters of thanks from Cucusus. (Pinianus.)
He was honourably received, together with the
other bishops Cyrianus, Demetrius, and Eusebius ,who had come on the same business by pope
Innocent, and his testimony enabled the pope
to obtain a clear knowledge of the details of the
transaction (Soz . H . E . viii. 26). Chrysostom
wrote a grateful letter to the four bishops for
all the labour and trouble they had encountered
in his behalf (Chrys. Ep . 148) . On the depar¬
ture of the Italian deputation sent by Honorius
to his brother Arcadius, requesting that the
whole matter should be subjected to the decision
of a general council, Palladius and the other
refugees accompanied them (Pallad. Dial . p . 31).
On their arrival the whole party received brutal
and insulting treatment , and were forbidden to
land at Constantinople. Palladius and his
companions were shut up in separate cham¬
bers in the fortress of Athyre on the coast }
and loaded with the utmost contumely, in the
hope of breaking their spirit and compelling
them to renounce communionwith Chrysostom,
and recognise Atticus (ibid. p . 32). All threats
and violence proving vain, the bishops were
relegated to distant and opposite quarters of
the empire. Pailadius ’s place of banishment was
Syene , on the extreme border of Egypt (vnd,
p . 194) . On his journey thither , he suffeve
from the brutal treatment and foul language o
his guards, who deprived him of the services 0
his attendant , and forcibly robbed him of J *
writing case and memoranda (ibid . p. 1 '*
Tillemont considers that the death of Theophunj*
in 412, brought some relaxation of Palladius *
sentence, and that he was permitted to leave
place of exile, but not to return to his see.
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During the interval between 412 and 420, when
he wrote his Lausiac History, Tillemont places
his residence of four years in the neighbourhood
of Antinoopolis in the Thebaid, of which dis¬
trict and its numerous ascetics he gives copious
details {Hist. Laus. c . 96 - 100 ; c . 137 , 138 ),
as well as the three years which he states
he spent on the Mount of Olives with In¬
nocent, the presbyter of the church built
there . During the interval he may also have
visited Mesopotamia, and Syria, and the other
portions of the eastern world which he speaks
of having traversed . The peace of the church
being re-established in 417, it is possible that
Palladius was restored to his see of Helenopolis.
If so he did not remain there long, for Socrates
informs us that he was translated from that see
to Aspuna in Galatia Prima ( Socr. H . E . vii . 36 ) .
He had , however, ceased to be bishop of Aspuna,
either by death or by resignation , in the year
431 , when Eusebius attended the council of
Ephesus as bishop of that see (Labbe , Condi, iii .
450). Palladius composed his Historia Lau-
siaca in the twentieth year of his episco¬
pate, c. 420. The work takes its name from
the person at whose request it was written ,
and to whom it is dedicated. This was one
Lausus or Lauson , the chief chamberlain in the
imperial household, probably that of Theo¬
dosius II . Cedrenus says that he was an
eunuch, a class of persons to which such officials
usually belonged (Cedren. p . 335) . Palladius
describes Lausus as a very excellent person, who
was not elated by his high place, employing his
power for the glory of God and the good of the
church and his riches for the relief of the poor
aud needy , devoting his leisure time to self-
improvement and study . The Lausiac History
is a collection of short biographical notices and
characteristic anecdotes of the chief ascetics
of the writer ’s time , both men and women .
Though Palladius was credulous, especially
with regard to supposed miraculous actions, his
work deserves to be accepted as an honest and ,
with the exception named, trustworthy account
of the mode of life of the solitaries of that age,
and has a very real value as a faithful picture
of the tone of religious thought then prevalent .
It preserves to us many historical and bio¬
graphical details which would otherwise have
been lost, to which later writers have been
indebted. Sozomen borrows many anecdotes
from the Lausiac History without acknowledge¬
ment. Socrates makes special reference to
Palladius as a leading authority on the lives of
the solitaries, but is in error as to his profession
and date, calling him a monk, and stating that
he lived soon after the death of Valens (Socr.H . E . iv . 23 ). The Historia Lausiaca was re¬
peatedly printed in various Latin versions, from
very early times, the first edition appearing
soon after the invention of printing . The first
edition of the Greek text , with many lacunae,was that of Meursius (Lugdun. Bat. 1616 ) . A
more complete text was given in the Aucta-
riurn of Pronto Ducaeus (tom. ii . R?>m . 1624),which was reprinted in the successive editions
©f the Bibliotheca Patrwn , in 1644 and 1654.
Combefis supplies some additional material in
his Ecclesiae Graecae Monnmenta , vol . iii. The
complete work is contained in the Patrclogia of
Migne .

Another work has been , without sufficient
authority , ascribed to Palladius of Helenopolis in
several MSS ., in one of which it is annexed to
the Historia Lausiaca. This is a treatise on“ the nations of India, and the Brachmans,”
irepl T&v rrjs ’IvBlas teal rwv Bpayyavav,The work supplies nothing by which the writer
can be identified, beyond the facts that he was
a Christian who commenced his journey in com¬
pany with one Moses, bishop of Adule, on the
confines of Egypt and Ethiopia, and that at the
time of his writing the Roman empire was still
flourishing. Cave expresses grave doubts as to
Palladius being its author , which Oudin directlydenies.

The question whether the Dialogue with Theo¬
dore the Deacon is correctly assigned to Palladius
of Helenopolis requires fuller discussion. This“ Dialogue,” which is our chief authority for
the later history of Chrysostom and the events
connected with his deposition and banishment
and the persecution of his adherents , has been
commonly ascribed to Palladius, bishop of
Helenopolis, the author of the Historia Lau¬
siaca . Whether the authorship may be cor¬
rectly assigned to him is a question which has
been much debated, and on which the opinionsof scholars have been greatly divided. Photius,our earliest authority on the subject, mentions
this Dialogue as the work of Palladius, whom
he designates as a bishop, without naming his
see (Phot . Cod. 96 , p. 252 ). The title of the
MS . in the Medicean Library at Florence of the
7th century , from which the Greek text was
first printed , describes the author as “ Palladius,
bishop of Helenopolis,” and the same description
is repeated at the end of the work. The title
is as follows : AiaA.o*yox

' I cropucbs HaWa &tov’Etu <tk6itov fEA €yoi »7rdA€ft>y yerb/Atvos irpbs
©edSwpoy 5i aKOvov ‘P ufA7)s nepl fiiov Kal iro \ t•
reias tou fAtAKaplov ,l <ao.vvov tViUKOTrou Kcuvcttov -
TivovirohewSf rod Xpvo ’oarofAov. In other MS.
copies of the dialogue the author is designated
bishop of Aspuna, to which see we know on the
authority of Socrates that Palladius was trans¬
lated from Helenopolis (Socr . H . E . vii. 36 ).
Theodore, bishop of Trimithus in Cyprus, in the
7th century , also agrees in ascribing the work
to Palladius, bishop of Helenopolis. There was
no question as to the authorship till the first
publication of the Greek text by Emeric Bigot,Paris , 1680. In a learned Latin preface Bigot
expresses his opinion , that the work was
originally published anonymously to escape the
enmity of the persecutors of Chrysostom, and
that the identification of its author with
Palladius the adherent of Chrysostom is
erroneous. To escape the force of the testimony
for its being the work of the bishop of Heleno¬
polis, Bigot invents a second Palladius who suc¬
ceeded his namesakeon his translation to Aspuna
(Bigot, Praef .* pp. 9 , 10) . Such an assumption
is entirely gratuitous , and completely devoid of
foundation. That the dialogue was written by
Theodore of Helenopolis is strongly maintained
by Dupin {Auteurs Eccles. tom. iii . p. 296 , ed.
Paris , 1686 ), who finds an additional argument
in favour of his view, in the similarity of its
style with that of the Historia Lausiaca, both
being written in a curiously debased Greek.
This view of the authorship is also held by Cote -
lier {Eccl. Graec . Monum . tom . iii . p . 563), and
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8 regarded as probable by Cave who , however ,
shrank from deciding the question , saying “ de
dialogi hujus auctore multos inter eruditos lis
est . . . verum omnia doctiorum judicio lubens
submitto ” (Cave, Hist . Lit . tom . i . p . 377 ) .

Wastel , the learned Carmelite , invented
another theory of the authorship , viz . that it
was composed by the younger of the two inter¬
locutors , Theodore the deacon : a shadowy per¬
sonage of whose real existence we have no proof
( Wastel . Vindic. Joann . Ierosol . tom . ii . p. 496 ) .
Tillemont strongly maintains that the name of
the author of the Dialogue was Palladius , and
that he was a bishop , but led astray by the
false assumption that the narrator is speaking
in his own character , and seeing that the bishop
of Helenopolis is repeatedly referred to by him
as a distinct person , calls into existence another
Palladius , unknown to history , of whom he
draws up an entirely imaginary history from
the dialogue itself {Mem. Eccl€s. tom . xi . pp.
520 - 533 ; 642 - 646 ) . It is rather remarkable
that so many learned men should have failed to
perceive that this dialogue is essentially a
literary composition , of the same character as
the dialogues of Plato and Cicero and other
ancient writers , and that the characters and
framework are alike fictitious , invented by
the author for the purpose of adding vividness
and a dramatic air to his narrative . The
bishop and the deacon are evidently imaginary
personages brought upon the stage to tell what
each knows of the transactions in reply to
questions put to them by the other . One thing
only is certain as to the authorship . It was
undoubtedly written by one who was not only
an eyewitness of the events he describes , but
took an active part in them . There is no one
who corresponds so closely to the ideal presented
by the narration in all respects as Palladius of
Helenopolis , nor is there any really weighty
objection to regarding him as the real author .
The supposed objection , based on Palladius of
Helenopolis being spoken of in the third person,
would be of equal weight against Caesar being
the author of the “ Commentaries ” or Xenophon
of the “ Anabasis .” With regard to the charac¬
ter of the work , interesting and valuable as it
is , it owes its merit entirely to the subject , and
not to the style or arrangement . It is impos¬
sible to echo Photius ’s commendation of it as a
work “ excellently and carefully composed,”
Ka\ a>s re Kal icnrovtiaapevtos. It has all the
characteristics of a heated polemical pamphlet ,
written under very excited feelings . The
language is debased, the style involved , and the
arrangement confused . The narrative is entirely
deficient in orderly sequence . To follow the
course of events one has to turn backwards and
forwards , and it is difficult to conceive of a
biographical treatise which more fully exercises
our patience . But for the closing days of
Chrysostom ’s episcopate and the events of that
stirring time , with all its faults , this dialogue is
simply priceless . (Tillemont , Mem. Eccl . tom .
xi . pp. 500 - 530 , pp. 638 - 646 ; Cave , Hist . Lit .
tom . i . p . 376 ; Du Pin , Auteurs Eccl . tom . iii .
p. 296 ; Cotelerius , Eccl . Graec. M<>num. tom .
iii . p . 563 ; Wastelius , Vindiciae Joannis Iero -
solymitani , tom . ii . p . 499 ; Fabricius , Bibl .
Graec. i . 727 ; viii . 456 ; x. 98 sq . ; Oudin , De
Script . Eccl . i . 908 .) [E. V .]

PALLADIUS HIBERN.

rated by Theodoret iu his fieligiosa
V“ -

[E. V.]
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PALLADIUS ( 10) , thirteenth bishop 0fBourges , was contemporary with pope Leo Iand joined with other Galilean bishops in send!
ing to the pope the synodical letter fromRavenna a .d . 451 (Leo. Epist . 66. 99 m .
Migne , Fat . Lat . liv . 883 . 969 . 985, for theletter and reply ) . His feast is May 10 (Gall
Christ, ii . 8 ; Boll . A . SS . Mai. ii. 567) . [J. Q ]

’

PALLADIUS (11) , July 6, the first bishopsent to Ireland , and the immediate predecessor of
St . Patrick . The facts known about him are
very few , though his memory has been sur¬
rounded with abundant legends . His birthplacehas been disputed , some placing it in Englandothers in Gaul , others in Italy ; some even
making him a Greek . The fact is that we
have no information at all on the subject ; and
as the name Palladius was common enough in
those times , every author has a sufficiently wide
field on which to exercise his power of identifica¬
tion or imagination . Ussher has pretty well ex¬
hausted this field in his Eccles. Britann, Antiq. t,
vi . cap . xvi . of Elrington ’s edit . The ecclesiasti¬
cal position of Palladius has also been disputed.
Some have made him archdeacon of Rome, a
cardinal , and apostolic nuncio ; others believe
that he was deacon of Germanus of Auxerre.
He seems to have been an influential man in the
earlier part of the fifth century , as Prosper of
Aquitaine , who was a contemporary, mentions
him twice , affording the only real record of his
life which we possess . Under date A.D. 429 , the
consulship of Klorentius and Dionysius at Rome,
Prosper writes thus in his Chronicle:—“ Agricold,
a Pelagian , son of Severianus , a Pelagian bishop,
corrupted the churches of Britannia by the
insinuation of his doctrine , but by the instru¬
mentality of the deacon Palladius , pope Celes-
tinus sends Germanus , bishop of Auxerre, in his
own stead , to displace the heretics and direct the
Britons to the catholic faith .” The probability
seems great that Palladius was from Gaul or
Britain , as two years afterwards , in 431 , the pope
consecrated him a missionary bishop for Ireland ;
and it is not likely he would have sent any
person on such a mission except one who knew
the language and customs of a Celtic people.
Prosper ’s words under 431 , the year of the con¬
sulship of Bassus and Antiochus , are, “ Ad Scotos
in Christum credentes ordinatur a P&Pa
Celestino Palladius et primus Episcopus init-
titur .” There is also a reference to this
mission of Palladius in Prosper’s work, Contra
Collatorem, cap . xxi ., where he says ot Celestine ,
“ whilst the pope laboured to keep the Roman
island Catholic , he made also the barbarous
island Christian , by ordaining a bishop for the
Scots ” (cf . opp . Prosperi , in Migne, Foi .
t . Ii .) . This mission of Palladius is referred o
in the Book of Armagh , where Tirechan (Analec .
Holland , t . ii . p . 67 ) , or more probably some
writer towards the year 900 , speaking first u
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St . Patrick ’s mission and its date , then adds
something to Prospers statement . “ Palladius
is first sent as bishop, who was called Patricius
by another name. He suffered martyrdom
among the Scots, as the ancient saints declare ;then the second Patrick is sent by the angel of
God, Victor by name, and by pope Celestine, in
whom the whole of Ireland believed.” This
notice has introduced great confusion into the
history of Palladius. Tirechan calls him Patri¬
cius as his second name, and has thus introduced
another Patrick into the numerous Patricks who
were already claiming the honour of being the
apostle of Ireland . The controversy is too long
and involved to be here discussed . The reader
will find ample details in Ussher, /. c . ; Todd ’s
St . Patrick , p. 270, and Petrie on the History
and Antiquities of Tara Hill, p. 90 . The Bol -
landists, AA. SS. Jul . ii . p. 286, give the Scottish
traditions, and the Rev . J . F . Shearman in his
Loca Patriciana , p . 25, Dub. 1879, has discussed
with vast resourcesof legendary lore the different
localitiesin Wicklowand Kildare where Palladius
is said to have preached and built churches.
His authorities are not however of much histo¬
rical value on such a question , being speciallythe Four Masters and Jocelyn. His work con¬
tains, however, much interesting matter for the
students of Irish ecclesiastical history and anti¬
quities, the accuracy of which is guaranteed bythe writer’s extensive personal knowledge of the
localities. [G . T . S.]

PALLADIUS (12) , patriarch of Antioch,
A.d . 488 - 498 (Clinton , F '. R .) . He had been a
presbyter of St. Thecla in the Isaurian Seleucia.
He succeeded Peter the Fuller in a .d . 488. He
favoured the cause of Peter Mongus. He died
in a .d. 498, and was followed by Flavian
(Theophan . pp. 116 , 117 ; Eutych . ii . Ill ; Le
Quien , Or. Christ , ii . 729) . [E. V .]

PALLADIUS (13) (Peladius ), eighth bishop
of Embrun , succeeded Gallicanus c. A.D. 555 ,but his position, and hence his date, are doubt¬
ful , as in his Acta (given by the Boll. AA. SS.Jun . v . 84) he is said to have preceded Galli¬
canus , and ruled five years, a .d . 513- 8 [Galli¬
canus (2)] ( Gall . Christ , iii . 1060 ) . [J . G.]

PALLADIUS (14), ST ., Oct. 7 , bishop of
Saintes in the latter half of the 6th century , was
one of the intriguing self-seeking prelates so
common in France at that epoch . Descended
from an ancestor of the same name famed for
his wealth (Greg. Tur . de Glor . Conf. lx .) , he
seems to have taken orders with no views beyond
temporal advancement.

The city of Saintes was included in the
territory of king Guntram , and against him,though a zealous patron of the Church andfriend of the clergy, Palladius constantly plotted .In particular he joined the faction of the pre¬tender Gundovald, at whose command he conse¬crated Faustianusas bishop of Dax in 584 (Greg.Tur. Hist. Franc , vii . 31 , viii. 2) . This actionwas a subject of discussionat the 2nd Council ofMacon in 585 , at which the bishops deposedFaustianus and sentenced Palladius, with twoother prelates to pay a large annual sum for hisfuture maintenance [ibid. viii. 20 , Faustianus ].Undeterredby this punishment , Palladius appearsCHRIST. BIOGR.—VOL. IV.
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to have intrigued two years later with emissariesof the notorious Fredegund, though the chargewas not brought home to him (ibid. viii. 43 ).

Though lawless and immoral in his life (see
Greg. Tur . Hist. Franc , viii. 2, 7 , 22) , he wasnot insensible to the external interests of his
diocese , and exerted himself zealously in the
building of churches and obtaining of reties. (See
Greg. Tur . de Glor. Mart . lvi . ; de Glor. Conf .Ivii . ; de Mirac. S. Martini , iv. 8 , and Greg.Magn. Epist . xlix., Migne , Pair . Lat . Jxxvii .834, and Gall, Christ, x . 259 ; Boll . Acta SS.Oct . iii . 924- 35 .

His signature is found to the canons of the4th Council of Paris held in 573, while in 579a council was held in his own see (Mansi , ix.868, 921 ) . How long he lived after 595, thedate of Gregory the Great ’s letter cited above , isunknown. [S. A . B.]
PALLADIUS (15), ST ., 20th bishop ofAuxerre, between St . Desiderius and St . Vigi-lius, in the first half of the 7th century , wasabbat of St . Germanus of Auxerre at the time of

his election. He was present at two councils,that of Rheims held in 625 or 630 and that of
Clichy about 628 (Flodoardus, Hist . Eccl. Rem .ii . 5, Migne, Pair . Lat . cxxxv. 102 ; Mansi , x.591 , 594, 612) . He was an active builder andrestorer of ecclesiastical edifices in his diocese ,and his signature is found to the diploma of
Clovis II . for the monastery of St . Denys ofParis in 653 (Migne, Pair . Lat . lxxxvii. 684).He was buried in a church he had built inhonour of St . Eusebius, and is commemorated onthe 10th April . In 943 bishop Guido removedhis bones from their stone tomb to a silver
coffin (Boll. Acta SS. Apr . i. 864 ; Gall. Christ.xii . 269 ) . [S. A . B .]

PALMAS , bishop of Amastris, in Pontus,towards the end of the second century . In the last
decade of that century , he presidedover a councilof the bishops of Pontus , assembled in order to
report to Victor of Rome the practice of their
churches with regard to Easter celebration ; andtheir decision was in conformity with the Roman
usage and opposed to that of the Quartodecimans
(Euseb . H . E . v. 23) . Palmas must, then have
been old, for it was as senior bishop he presided,no see in Pontus , apparently , at that time having
metropolitan pre-eminence over the others . We
find mention made of the episcopate of Palmas
some years earlier , in the letter of Dionysius of
Corinth (see that article ) to the church of
Amastris (Euseb . H . E . iv. 23) . [G . S .]

PAMBO (na/ijSo ), Tlafj.&d>$, Pambus , Pam-
bas ) , a monk of Nitria , a friend of Macarius and
Isidore ; mentioned by Jerome (Ep . xxii. 33 , ed .Vail.), by Rufinus (Hist, Eccl, ii . 8 ; Apol. ii . 12),and by Palladius (Hist . Laus . 10) . Jerome attri¬
butes to him the judgment upon a monk, in
whose cell after death the sum of 100 solidi was
found. It was to be buried with him, with the
words, Thy money perish with thee-. He received
Melania on her visit to Nitria (Hist. Laus , 117).
He was one of those who stood out among the
solitaries as defender of the Nieene doctrine, and
died in 393 (Soc. iv. 23 ; Soz . iii . 14 ; Niceph.
Call. ix . 14 : Boll . Acta SS. t Jul , i . 36 ).

[W. H . F.]
N
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PAMMACHIUS , a Roman senator of the
Furian family (Jerome, Ep . lxvi. 6, ed . Vail .)
prominent in the church of Rome in the 4th
and 5th centuries. He was cousin to Marcella
(Jer . Ep . xlix. 4) , and is said by Palladius ( Hist.
Laus . c . 122 ) to have been related to Melania.
He was also allied by friendship to Jerome,
Paulinus , and afterwards to Augustine . He was
a fellow student of Jerome at Rome (Ep . xlviii.
1) , but appears to have not been specially con¬
nected with church affairs in early life. No
mention is made of any intercourse between him
and Jerome during Jerome’s stay in Rome in
382- 5 : but they probably met , since it was in
385 that Pammachius married Paulina , the
daughter of Paula , who the same year went
with Jerome to Palestine. Pammachius was a
man of learning , ability and eloquence (Ep .
lxxvii. 1 , xlix. 3) . After his marriage , he seems
to have occupied himself much with scriptural
studies and church life. The controversy rela¬
ting to Jovinian interested him , and he is
thought to have been one of those who procured
the condemnation of Jovinian from Pope Siricius
(Tillemont, x. 568) . But when Jerome published
his books against Jovinian (in 392) , they ap¬
peared to Pammachius to be too violent . He
bought up the copies , and wrote a remonstrance
to Jerome asking him to moderate his language.
This Jerome refused to do ; but he thanked
Pammachius for the interest he had shewn, and
hailed him as a well-wisher and defender, and !
promised him to keep him informed of his future
writings (Ep . xlviii. xlix.) . From this time
their intercourse was constant.

Pammachius is said by Jerome (xlix. 4) to
have been designated for the sacerdotium at
this time by the whole city of Rome and the
Pontiff. From this some have assumed that he
was afterwards ordained. The words appear
rather to imply, that he might on a vacancy be
elected to the bishopriek itself. But he was
never ordained. His growing convictions and
those of his wife , the fact that all his children died
at their birth , and that his wife died in child¬
birth (a .D. 397 , see Jerome, Ep . 66 , addressed to
him two years later) , led him to take monastic
vows . He did not, however, forego his position
as a senator, but appeared among the senators
in their purple in the dark dress of a monk
(Jerome, Ep . lxvi. 6) . He showed his change of
life by munificent gifts to the poor, and a great
entertainment which he made for them (Pauli¬
nus, Ep . xiii. 11 ; see also Pall . Hist . Laus . , 122).
He also , with Fabiola, erected a hospital at
Portus , which became famous throughout the
world (Jerom. Ep . lxvi. 11).

At the commencementof the Origenistic con¬
troversy , Jerome wrote to Pammachius his letter
He Opt. Genere Interpretandi (Ep . lvii . ed . Vail .) .
This was in the year 395. On Rufinus coming
to Rome Pammachius, with Occanus and Mar¬
cella, watched his actions in Jerome’s interest ,
and, on his publication of a translation of Origen’s
rtepl *Apx<*>v>wrote to Jerome to request him to
give a full translation of the work (Ep . 83 and
84) . These friends also procured the condemna¬
tion of Origenism by the Pope Anastasius in
401 , and to them Jerome’s apology against
Rufinus was addressed, and the book Cont.
Joannem Hierosol. During the Donatist schism
in Africa, Pammachius, who had property in

pamphilus
that province, wrote a letter to the i .
Numidia, where the schism had be™ , X -°f
them to return to the unity of the rh
This letter brought him inf , relatio^ S
Augustine who wrote to him {Ep. lviii .) ^
tulating him on an action which he consideredlikely to conduce to the healing 0f the scand desiring that he would read the letter t0T ’
brother -senators, that thev might do as he h

'
idone. This was in the ye

'
ar 401 , After this «hear of Pammachius only in connexion with th .

Bible-work of Jerome. Jerome dedicated
him his commentaries on the Minor ProoW
(406) and on Daniel (407), and it was at his
request that Jerome undertook the commentaries
on Isaiah and Ezekiel (prefaces to Comm, on
Am . Dan . Is . and Ezek .) . But before the latter
was finished, Pammachius had died in the siege
of Rome by Alaric, A.D. 409 . He is reckoned
as a saint by the Roman church, his day being
Aug. 31st (Acta SanctorumAw#,, vol. vi. p 555),

[ W. H. F.]
PAMMO (Xldfifiav) , anchoret, one of the soli-

taries around Antinoe, is said by St . Athanasius
(Narratio ad Ammonium , Migne , Pat. Graec. t.
xxvi. 980) to have concurred with Theodorus,
abbat of Tabenna, in announcing to Athanasius
by revelation the emperor Julian’s death, ad.
363 . [Athanasius , p . 199.] [J. G.]

PAMPHILUS (1), the celebrated presbyter
of Caesarea, the founder of the famous library
in that city, the intimate friend , ara7Katos
cpl \ os (Hieron, de Script . Eccl . 75) , and literary
guide of Eusebius the church historian , who,
after his martyrdom , manifested the depth of his
devotion by adopting his friend ’s name as a sur¬
name, Ei><rej3my IlafXfpiKov ,

“ Pamphilus
’s Euse¬

bius.” Eusebius composed his friend ’s biography
in three books . The work is entirely lost , and
our only knowledge of this chief among the
biblical scholars of his age is derived from a few
scattered notices in the existing writings of
Eusebius, and in those of Jerome and Photius.
The statement of the late writer Nicephorus
Callistus, that Pamphilus was Eusebius’s uncle,
his mother being the martyr ’s sister , wants all
confirmation. Pamphilus was a native of Phoe¬
nicia, and, if we accept the somewhat doubtful
authority of Metaphrastes, was born at Berytus ,
of a wealthy and honourable family . His worldly
expectations were good , and his intellectual gifts
might have ensured him a high position in public
affairs. But an early devotion of himseif wit
all his powers to the service of God led to t e

renunciation of all his worldly prospects, °*

gether with the voluntary surrender of his pro¬
perty for the aid of the needy , and the acceptance
of a life of strict self-denial and unremi iug

study . Having received his earlier education in

his native city , he passed to Alexandria , w el

he devoted himself to theological studies un
Pierius , the head of the Catechetical schow
there (Routh , Reliq. Sacr. iii . 430 ; f

^ ot . •

118 ) . Returning to Phoenicia Pamphilus settl
at Caesarea, of which church he became a p
byter , probably during the episcopate o J >

pius. Here he commenced that which e
the work of his life , the gathering toge ^
collection of books , especially MS8. 0

^
Sacred Scriptures , and commentaries upon
Jerome speaks of Pamphilus as emula mg
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eeal of Demetrius Phalereus and Pisistratus in
the domain of profane literature , in hunting for
and obtaining possession of books illustrative of
Holy Scripture from all parts of the world.
The library thus formed was subsequently re¬
paired and made good after the injuries it
received during the persecution of Diocletian byAcacius and Euzoius , the successors of Eusebius
m the see of Caesarea. (Hieron. Ep . 3d, vol. i.
p. 155 .) Eusebius himself made a catalogue of
it . (Euseb . H . E . vi . 32 .) This library was
especially rich in codices of the Scriptures , not
a few of which Pamphilus had transcribed or
corrected with his own hand. In this work he
had Eusebius as his zealous coadjutor . (Hieron.
de Script . Eccl. c . 81 .) Jerome speaks of Pales¬
tinian manuscripts of the LXX. current in the
Syrian church , which, having been carefully
prepared by Origen, were published by the two
friends . “ Ab Origene elaborates Eusebius et
Pamphilusvulgaverunt ” (Hieron. Praef . in Para -
lip . ; adv . Puffin, ii . 27 , tom . ii . p. 522) . (See
the colophons of a Vatican MS. given from
Migne, Euseb. tom . iv . p. 875, after Mai , Bibl.
Nov. Pair . ir . in the article Eusebius in this
Dictionary, Vol . II . p . 310 a) . Among other
priceless literary treasures , the loss of which we
vainly deplore, was a copy of the so-called
Hebrew text of the Gospel of St . Matthew
(Hieron. de Script . Eccl. c. 3) and the Tetrapla
and Hexapla of Origen in the original copy
(Hieron . in Tit . iii . 9, tom . vii . p . 734) . In the
Catechetical school of Alexandria Pamphilus had
conceived the most ardent admiration for its
most distinguished son , the myriad -minded
Origen, with whose works he made it his special
object to enrich his library , copying the greater
part of them with his own hand (Hieron. de
Script. Eccl. c . 75) . Jerome gloried in the pos¬
session of Origen’s commentaries on the Minor
Prophets in five -and - twenty volumes, in Pam-
philus’s autograph ; which “ as the footsteps of
the martyr ’s sufferings,” he valued as much as
the riches of Croesus (l.c .) . A very early MS . of
part of the Epistles of St . Paul of the 5th or
6th century (Codex ccii . Bibl. Coislin.) is stated
in the colophon to have been collated with an
autograph of Pamphilus in the library at
Caesarea (Montfaucon, Bibl. Coislin . pp. 251 -
262) . He gave a proof of his zealous affection for
the memory and good fame of his great teacher
by devoting the last two years of his life, which
were spent in prison during the persecutionof Diocletian and crowned with martyrdom
a .d . 309 , to composing , with the assistance
of his devoted friend Eusebius, an Apology , or
Defence of Origen. Of this work, addressed
to the “ Confessors condemned to the mines
in Palestine,” five books were completed at the
time of his death, the sixth being added sub¬
sequently by Eusebius (Photius , Cod. 118).Photius gives a brief summary of the work,of which we have the first book alone in the
inaccurate Latin version of Ruffinus . (Routh,Reliq . Sacr. iv. pp. 339, 392 .) An unfoundeddoubt has been thrown by Jerome in morethan one place on the authenticity of this
apology , which he hardly scruples to accuse
Ruffinus with having forged . He bases this
charge on the statement of Eusebius, “ Pamphili“ amator et praeco contubernalis,” that Pam¬
philus wrote nothing but familiar letters , de¬

voting himself exclusively to the study of and
meditation on the Scriptures . (Hieron. Ep . 84,ad Pammach. et Ocean. ; adv . Ruffin , lib. i .
c . 2, p . 199, lib. ii . c . 6 . p . 223 .) Against this
we may place , not only the express statement of
Photius referred to above , but also Jerome’s own
words (de Script. Eccl. c . 75) , and what is said
by Eusebius as to their common share in the
Apologia (PC. E . vi . 33 , 23 ) , as well as the testi¬
monies of Socrates (II . E . iv . 27) , and of the
author of “ Praedestinatus, ” c . 43. (Routh , Reliq.Sacr. iii. 487—512.) It is not the only occasion
on which Jerome’s ardent partisanship and over-
fervid temperament led him to make accusations
which it is difficult either to defend or to excuse .
(Tillemont, M€m. Eccl. tom. v. p. 750, note 2,Saint Pamphile.) Montfaucon, in his Bibliotheca
Coisliniana, pp. 78 - 82, printed from a codex
(No. 25) a brief summary of the contents of
the Acts of the Apostles, divided into thirty -nine
sections, bearing the name of Pamphilus, which
he does not hesitate to ascribe to the presbyterof Caesarea, though by others it is ascribed to
Euthalius . Pamphilus was as far as possiblefrom that selfishness which has sometimes been
the opprobrium of scholars. What he knew and
had acquired he regarded as the common pro¬
perty of those who desired to share it . Eusebius
describes him as ever ready to help all who werein need , either in the matters of the body, the
mind, or the soul . The copies of the Scriptureswhich he caused to be made by the body of
students of which he was the centre , he distri¬
buted gratuitously , while he liberally suppliedthe temporal wants of those who were in dis¬
tress (Euseb . de Martyr . Palaest . c. 11 ; Hieron.
adv . Ruffiji . i . 9, tom. ii . p . 465).

For the history of the persecution in which
Pamphilus suffered, and of the companions, eleven
in number, whom he animated by his exampleand encouraged by his words to meet their
death, another article may be consulted [Euse¬
bius of Caesarea , Vol . II . pp . 310 , 311 )] . The
persecution began A.d . 307 , when Pamphiluswas committed to prison by Urbanus, the
governor of the city . He continued two yearsin close confinement, cheered by the companion¬
ship of his second self, Eusebius, of whom St.
Jerome wrote , “ tantam inter se habuere con-
cordiam Eusebius et Pamphilus ut unius animae
homines putes , et ab uno alter nomen aeceperit ”
(Hieron. ad Pammach. et Ocean . Ep . 84) . With
the assistanceof his friend he devoted this periodto the compositionof his Defence of Origen , of
which mention has already been made. At the
end of the two years, while his “ Defence ” was
still incomplete, Pamphilus sealed his life -long
confession of his Master with his blood . “ The
centre of a brave company, among whom he
shone out as the sun among the stars .” This
happened A.D. 309, when Firmilianus had suc¬
ceeded Urbanus as governor. The library col¬
lected by Pamphilus was destroyed when Caesarea
was taken, by the Arabs in the seventh century .
(Euseb . H . E . vii . 32, viii. 13, de Mart . Palaest .
c . 11 ; Hieron. de Script . Eccl. c. 3 , 75 ; Photius,
Cod. 118 ; Metaphrastes apud Euseb. Migne,Patrol . Graec. tom . xx . col . 1497 - 1500 ; Tille¬
mont, Me'm . EccUs. tom. vi . pp . 418- 427 ; Cave ,Hist . Lit . tom. i . p . 150 ; Fabric. Bibl. Graec.
tom . x . p . 712 ; Routh, Reliq. Sacr. tom. iii .
417- 512 ; iv. 339 - 392.) [E. V .]

N 2
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PAMPHILUS (2) , bishop of Amida, the
modern Diarbekir, succeeded Asterius in the early
part of the fifth century . A fragment of a
letter written by him to John of Antioch at
the time of the council of Ephesus is quoted by
Le Quien, asserting that Christ was passible, not
in what He was before His Incarnation , bufcjn
what He then became * oit rovry TradSvra h r\v^
a \ \ * & yiyovev , rovriari rfj (rapid , ( Le Quien ,
Or. Christ ii . 991 .) [E- V .]

PAMPHILUS (3 ) , bishop of Abydos , in
the latter half of the 5th century . A letter
written by him to Peter the Fuller , vehemently
denouncing his heretical tenets , was read in the
council of Constantinople a .d. 483 (Labbe , iv.
1117 ) . [E* v -]

PAN or PANTA . In one form of the Valen-
tinian system Jesus is the perfect fruit of all
the Aeons , each of whom contributes to him his
own choicest excellency. Consequently, besides
the names Soter, Christus and Logos , Jesus has
the name ndrra because a7rh rrdvruv (Iren . I . ii .
6 , II . xxi . 1) . And Irenaeus reports that the
Valentinian expositors found their doctrine on
this subject in several texts of Scripture which
with some looseness of quotation , they pre¬
sented in the forms, wav &ppev Siavoiyov fx4\rpav
(Exod . xiii . 2) , avr6s i <rri rawavra (Col . iii . 11 ),
irdvra els axnhv Kal avrov ra iravra (Rom . xi.
36 ), iv oory kcltoik et 7rav rb ir\ ‘f}pcofxa ttjs 0ed-
ttjt os (Col. ii . 9), avaK €<pa \ aiw (ra<Tdai Se ra
iravTa iv r $ xP IcrT<£ T°9 ( .Eph. i . 10) .
Irenaeus suggests that their doctrine was
derived less from Scripture than from the
Pandora of Hesiod . (II . xiv. 5 , xxi. 2 , xxx . 4 ;
IV. ii . 2 .) [G . S .]

PANCARIUS (1 ) , deacon of Side , addressed
by St . Amphilochius, bishop of Iconium. (St.
Amphil. Excerpt , in Migne , Patrol . Graec.
vol. xxxix. col . 113.) [G. W. 1).]

PANCARIUS (2), a Christian , who after
some legal proceedings had come into possession
of a property at Germanicia, or Germaniciana,
a place in the province of Byzacene, and diocese
of Hippo, 22 miles S.E. of Aquae Regiae (Ant.
Itin . lv. 3) . Before his arrival the priest of the
place, Secundinus, had been on good terms with
his parishioners, but after this , as Pancarius
informs him, they had found fault with him , and
threatened to destroy not only his house, but
also the church . Augustine wrote entreating him
to state his case fairly , so that he might not
seem to be going beyond his right , and that the
people might suffer no damage, and above all, to
prevent violent measures (Aug. Ep . 251 ).

[H . \V. P .]
PANCHARIUS , an officer to whom Theo -

doret wrote in 449, exhorting him to contend
earnestly for the maintenance of the apostolical
faith (Theod . Ep . 98) . [E. V.]

PANCRATIANUS , bishop of Braga (Bra-
cara) said to have presided over the council
of Braga , 411 , when ten bishops met to consult
for the defence of the church against the inroads
of the Goths, &c ., but the acts are doubtful
( Labbe , Cone. ii . 1507 ; Hardouin, Cone. i . 1189 .)

[J . G .]

PANESNIU
PANCRATIUS (1) , (St . Pam1as) , m

martyr at Rome on the Via Aurelia , a d 30+ pwas a Phrygian by birth , but was baptizedRome by the pope himself. He suffered wh
only fourteen years of age with his uncle DionTsius. His martyrdom was very celebrated in thjearlier ages. His church still gives a title to »cardinal , and the saint himself is even vet h Min veneration at Rome . A well -known paiLchurch in London is called after the Englishform of his name, St . Pancras. Gregory of Torn
(* Glor. Martt . i . 39) tells us that his tomb wasoutside the walls of Rome, and that it was
gifted with such powers that perjurers were at
once seized by the devil if they swore falselybefore it . Gregory the Great mentions the
martyr in his epistles (iv . 18 and vi . 49 ), and in
Homily ( xxvii .) on S . John (Ceill . iii. 29 ; Tilie-
mont, M€nu v. 260 ; AA. SS. Boll. Mai . ii . 17.
Ruinart . AA . Sine . p . 407 : Mart. Rom. Vet!
Usuard.). [G. T. S.]

’

PANCRATIUS (2) , a presbyter who
accompanied Lucifer, bishop of Calaris, when
the latter was sent by Liberius , bishop of Rome,with a letter to Constantius, asking him to
summon a council [Luciferus , i . p. 750 a ;
Hilarius (31) p . 75 a] . He is mentioned in
the letter of Liberius which was sent at the
same time to Eusebius of Vercellae . Athanasius
{Ep . ad Solitar.) mentions that Pancratius, for
his loyalty to the orthodox faith at the council
held at Milan, A.D. 354, was driven into exile.

[J . LI. D.]

PANCRATIUS (3) , a friend of Gregory
Nazianzen, who commended him to Nectarius ,
on his going to Constantinople (Greg. Naz.
Ep . 31 ) . [E. V.]

PANCRATIUS (4) , a vir illustris, to whom
and to another named Viator pope Pelagius I.,
between 555 and 560 , addressed a letter, urging
upon them the duty of abstaining from the
sacrifices of schismatics even more than from
sacrilege. (Mansi , ix . 731 .) [G. W. D.]

PANCRATIUS (5 ) deacon of the church of
Vienne, had retired to a monastery . Gregory
the Great at his request, when he went to
Rome on a pilgrimage, wrote, in A.D. 601 , to his
bishop Desiderius (9) forbidding him to recall
Pancratius to the service of his church V‘W‘
xii. 35). [*• W

PANESNIU , sometimes called Macarius, an
etic deacon and martyr in Egypt >» the ) ear
>. 306. He was born in the same village as
Paesis and his sister Theda, which went DJ

i name of Parva Civitas Apollinis . [PAt <

ecla .] (Cf. Aug . Ant . Georg . Fragm . Fvang -

iann. p . xeix .) He suffered under the Pie
lcianus. His acts, which are genuine, oonta

ny fragments of the Coptic version o
•iptures , including the Lord s Prayer ,
s doxology omitting the word king 0 t
the version embodied in the leaching,

°f ...
wive Apostles, cap . viii . of. Harnac s
26. They have been printed with an el*
re commentary and an account of his nu
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689. They are very important for the historyof the Diocletian persecution. In the Fragm.
Eoang. Johann , by Georgius, p. 415, are learned
notes on the version of the Lord’s Prayer .

[G. T . S]
PANODORUS , an Egyptian chronologer,who wrote at the beginning of the 5th century .

He is almost exclusively known to us through
the use made of his work by Georgius Syncellus
[Georgius (68)] , who states (p. 617, 18 , Bonn
edition) that Panodorus was an Egyptian monk
who flourished in the reign of Arcadius (A.d.
395—408), and in the episcopate of Theophilus,the 22nd bishop of Alexandria, who died a .d.
412. Syncellus usually names Panodorus in
company with another Egyptian monk and
chronologer, Anianus ; and states (pp . 61 , 3 ;
62, 2 ) that the two were contemporary . He
describes (62, 18) the work of Anianus as the
more concise , and as agreeing with the tradition
of the apostles and holy fathers . It contained
Easter tables in 11 cycles of 532 years each ,
and probably contained little more than his¬
torical notes accompanying these tables . It
placedthe Incarnation on the 25th March at the
end of the year of the world 5500, the same
day being set down for the date of the Creation
and of the Resurrection. The work of Pano¬
dorus on the other hand was fuller and more
various, and exhibited greater knowledge of
profane writers . He counted the years before
the Incarnation as 5493 years instead of 5500.
Unger has given reasons for concluding that the
date of the death of the bishop Theophilus,
which Syncellus quotes anonymously (p . 59 , 5),
was really taken from the work of Anianus.
This work therefore must have been later than
612 ; and therefore the work of Panodorus,
written in the reign of Arcadius, must have
been the earlier of the two . The sources whence
Panodorus chiefly derived his profane history
were the works of Africanus, of Eusebius, and
of Dexippus . Panodorus frequently criticizes
Eusebius with great severity . A list of the
principal points on which he founds censure
will be found in the work from which most
information about Panodorus can be obtained,viz. Gelzer’s Sextus Julius Africanus und die
Byzantinische Chronographie . Panodorus shows
great interest both in Egyptian and in Chaldee
learning, which he endeavours to harmonize with
the scriptures , reconciling the long Chaldee
chronology with the shorter chronology of the
Hebrews , by the hypothesis that the Chaldee
years were only days. Gelzer imagines that
Panodorus was one of the Neo -Platonists who ,
by the end of the 4th century , had made their
peace with the church , and who strove to incor¬
porate with Christianity some of the ancient
learning, on which they set the highest value .

[G. S .]

PANOLBIUS , bishop of Hierapolis (Mabug)
and metropolitan, succeeded Alexander the
champion of Nestorius, on his deposition in 435.
Athanasius bishop of Perrha , a suffragan see
of Hierapolis, having been accused by his
clergy of various offences before Domnus pa¬triarch of Antioch, Panolbius was commissioned
to inquire into the matter . Athanasius however,instead of meeting his accusers, resigned his

bishopric. Panolbius, who was very friendly to
Athanasius, delayed the election of a successor,
on which Athanasius resumed his see, and bythe influence of Cyril of Alexandria and Proclus
of Constantinople a synod was summoned at
Antioch, A.D. 445, to examine into the matter ,and Athanasius was deposed . Previous to this,Panolbius had been succeeded as metropolitan
by John , and was probably dead . The whole
matter came before the council of Chalcedon at
its fourteenth session (Labbe , iv . 728 ff. ; Le
Quien , Or . Christ, ii . 927 ) . [Athanasius op
Perrha .] [E. V.]

PANSOPHIUS (1 ), the subject of an
alleged miracle wrought by St . Ambrose. He
was the infant child of Decens and Pansophia,Christians living at Florence ; and Paulinus
relates that he was raised to life by St . Ambrose .
Life of Ambrose , §§ 28, 50. [AmrrosiUS,
p . 97 a. note.] [J . Ll . D .]

PANSOPHIUS (2) , preceptor of the
empress Eudoxia, ordained bishop of Nicomedia
by Chrysostom in place of the adventurer Geron -
tius . His appointment was received with
hostility by the people of Nicomedia, who were
much attached to their former bishop , and it
was necessaryto have recourse to force to secure
his admission. (Soz . ff . E . viii. 6 .) [E . V .]

PANSOPHIUS (3) , a bishop of Pisidia, see
unnamed, who was deputed by Chrysostom to
celebrate the Eucharist in his place, his spirit
having been too much ruffled by the violent
denunciations of Eusebius bishop of Valentinian-
opolis against Antonius bishop of Ephesus, to
officiate himself (Pallad. p . 128 ) . Pansophius
was also one of the four bishops deputed to con¬
vey to pope Innocent in 404, the appeal of Chry¬
sostom and that of the bishops of his communion
(ibid. p. 10) . [E. V.]

PANSOPHIUS (4) , a count, carried a letter
of Leo the Great to Flavian of Constantinople.
(Leonis Ep . xxvi.) [C . G.]

PANTAENUS , chief of the Catechetical
School of Alexandria, in the latter part of the
second century , and perhaps the early years of
the third . Of his previous life little is known
with certainty . We are not informed whether
he was originally a Christian or became one by
conversion. Our authorities agree, however,
that he was trained in the Greek philosophy,
and owed to this training much of his eminence
as a teacher . Origen, in a passage preserved by
Eusebius (ff . E . vi . 19) , names him as an ex¬
ample—the earliest , apparently , that he is able
to adduce—of a Christian doctor who availed
himself of his heathen learning. Eusebius tells
us (ib. v . 10) that in his zeal for the faith he
undertook the work of an evangelist in the East,
and penetrated as far as India ; where he found
that St . Bartholomew had already preached the
Word, and had left there a copy of St. Matthew’s
Gospel in Hebrew characters , which was still
treasured by the Christians of that country.
Jerome (De Viris III . xxxvi.) adds (but probably
without authority ) that Pantaenus brought
back this copy with him to Alexandria. He
also represents this mission as having been un¬
dertaken at the request of the people of India,
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who had heard his fame as a teacher and sent a
deputation to solicit his coming . This is by no
means incredible , considering the celebrity of
Alexandria as a seat of learning .4 But Jerome
raises a difficulty when he names Demetrius as
the bishop by whom he was sent . For Eusebius

places the accession of Demetrius to the patri¬
archate in the tenth year of Commodus ( // . E .
v . 22 ; cp . Chron .) , a .d . 189 ; while he re¬

presents Pantaenus as head of the Alexandrian
School in the first year of that reign ( // . E .
v . 9 , 10) , and distinctly conveys that his appoint¬
ment to that position took place after his return
from his Indian mission .

There is a like conflict of authority concerning
the relation in which Pantaenus stood towards
Clement of Alexandria . Eusebius (v . 11) un¬
hesitatingly assumes that Pantaenus is the un¬
named master whom Clement in his Stromateis
( i . p . 322 , Potter ) , places above all the great
men by whose teaching he has profited , “ last
met , but first in power, ” in whom he “ found
rest .” Eusebius also tells us ( vi . 13) that Cle¬
ment in his Ilypotyposes (now lost ) “ made men¬
tion of Pantaenus as teacher ” (piSaffteaXov) , and
inserted into that work u many of his interpre¬
tations (4k $ox &s) aD<l traditions .” In the
Eclogae e Propheticis appended to the works of
Clement , we find reference made to “ owr Pan¬
taenus ” (d Tlavraivos 7]ij.ccv) : but this expression
does not necessarily convey that the writer (even
if he were Clement , which is uncertain ) spoke
of Pantaenus as his teacher . It is clear , how¬
ever , that Eusebius , with full access to the works
of Clement , regarded him as the avowed disciple
of Pantaenus . To this authority we may add
that of his friend Pamphilus , who was principal
author of their joint Apology for Origen ; for
Photius ( Biblioth . cxviii .) states on the authority
of that work (now lost ) that Clement “ was the
hearer of Pantaenus and his successor in the
School .” This information Pamphilus no doubt
had from his master Pierius , himself Head of the
same school , a follower of Origen and probably
less than fifty years his junior . To the same
effect Maximus the Confessor ( Scholia in S. Greg .
Eaz .y* styles Pantaenus “ the Master ” ( /cafbjyrj-
rfyv) of Clement . Against these authorities we
have to set Philip of Side (circ . a .d . 427 ) who
in his Historia Christiana , as we learn from a
fragment first published by Dodwell, ® made
“ Clement the disciple of Athenagoras , and Pan¬
taenus of Clement .”

If we must choose between these opposing
accounts , we cannot hesitate to prefer that of
Eusebius . Dodwell ’s attempts to discredit it
are ineffectual ; d and we may well suppose that

* Halloix ( VitaePP . Or. II . p . 852) appositely quotes
Dion Chrysostom, who writes (circ. a .d . ioo) of “ Ethio¬
pians , Arabians, Bactrians, Scythians, Persians and
Indians , flocking to Alexandria .” This passage also
shows that the India where Pantaenus preached is pro¬
bably to be taken to be India proper . So Jerome (Ep.
lxxiv . Ad Magnum) , “ Pantaenus . . . missus est in In¬
diana , ut Christum apud Brachmanos praedicaret .”

Gale 's ed . p. 19 (quoted by Bouth , Bell . S. I .p . 3T9) .
also Oehler ap . Migne, Patrologia Gr . t . xci . col . 1085.

« Biss , in Iren ., Appx . p . 488 . From a MS . in the
Bodleian Library , Cod . Barocc. 142.

d He argues that when Clement writes of Pantaenus
as “ teacher ” in the Ilypotyposes, it is in relation, not to
the writer , but to the School which Pantaenus taught . But

PANTAENUS
Philip ’s statement is an instance of the “
fusing of dates ” for which Socrates blames hT
(robs xpdvovs t ?)s iffropias ffvyxhi , H . p

*
27 ) .

This contradiction , however , and with it th
difficulty concerning the dates of the life ofPantaenus above pointed out , may be in src tmeasure solved or at least accounted for, if ^
suppose Pantaenus to have been head of theschool both before and after his sojourn in Indiaand Clement to have filled his place in his ab¬
sence . We know that Origen afterwards quittedand resumed the same office in this manner
Thus , when Eusebius in the place above cited
(v . 10) introduces Pantaenus as presiding over
the school at Alexandria , then proceeds to relate
his Indian mission , and finally reverts to the
description of him as head of the school, we are
to understand him as expressing accurately
(though awkwardly ) the facts of the case. In
the opening of the chapter he speaks of Pan-
taenus ’s first tenure of the office (dating in or
before the year 180 ) ; at its close, of his second
tenure of the same (beginning perhaps some
fifteen years later ) : and there is room between
for his mission by Demetrius in 189 or 190 . And
in this way Clement may be regarded as the
predecessor as well as the successor of Pantaenus.
Then , having been his deputy he may have con¬
tinued in the school as his colleague . Theywere
probably not far from being of an age . If
Pantaenus was the senior , Clement was the more
brilliant ; and in the eyes of the Church of Alex¬
andria at the close of the second century , it may
well have seemed a question which was the
master and which the disciple . This hypothesis
agrees with the probable date of Clement’s head¬
ship [Clement of Alexandria ] ; and likewise
with the note in the Chronicon of Eusebius ,
under year of Pertinax , or second ofSeverus (circ.
193) , where we read that at that time Clement
was in Alexandria , “ a most excellent teacher
(piBacrKaKos) and shining light (pieXaixire) of
Christian philosophy, ” and Pantaenus “ was
distinguished as an expositor of the Word of
God ” ( <=*/ Tip deito \ 6yq> 5i eirparrev , Syncell .).
Thus also Alexander Bishop of Jerusalem (ap.
Euseb . II . E . vi . 14) , in a letter to Origen , couples
the names of Pantaenus and Clement (placing ,
however , Pantaenus first ) , as “ fathers, ” al)d

speaks of them both as recently deceased(tovs

paicaplovs eKtivovs robs TrpooSevaavras). lh is
letter shows , further , that whatever question
may be raised as to Clement , we may safely
reckon not only this Alexander , but the illus¬
trious Origen himself , among the scholars o
Pantaenus . , .

We have no information as to the date of is
death , but the passage above cited from e

Chronicon confirms Jerome in prolonging nis

even if this were so ; it remains that Clement deny
“ traditions ” from him, and therefore was bis Junl° ‘
He argues further that Origen ’s mention of Pantaen
(Eus . H . E . vi . 19) as t 'ov irp

'o conveys that eiw

Origen’s immediate predecessor; and that tbe com
tion of his name with that of Heraclas , implies
they were contemporaries. But it rather see®s

Fj .
Origen is here citing Pantaenus as bis earliest and
clas as bis latest instance . Tbe order of 8UCf®881

u.9
the School seems to have been (according to j )o'
fragment) Athenagoras, Pantaenus, Clement , u g •
Heraclas, Dionysius, Ficrius.
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activity into the reign of Severus (193- 211).
And it is in noway improbable that he may, as
Jerome states , have lived on into the following
reign— a statement repeated in the (later ) Homan
Martyrology. His commemoration is on the
7th of July .

From the facts above stated it follows that
Photius is wrong in believing Pantaenus to have
been a hearer not only “ of those who had seen
the apostles ” (which he may well have been),
but also “ of some of the apostles themselves.”
A man who was living after the year 193 , and
who was not the senior of Clement by more than
a generation, could not possibly have been born
so early as to have been a hearer even of the
last survivor of the twelve . Photius was pro¬
bably misled by a too literal construction of
what Clement (Strom., ut supr .) says of his
teachers,—that they “ had received the true
tradition of the blessed doctrine straight from
the holy Apostles Peter , James, John and Paul .”

His philosophictraining , according to Eusebius
(followed by Jerome) was in the Stoic school .
Philip of Side , on the other hand, describes him
as “ an Athenian, a Pythagorean philosopher.”
There is no incompatibility between these state¬
ments ; for, as Mosheim well suggests (Dissertt .
ad H. E . pertt . p . 94), a Christian divine could
not implicitly follow any one heathen school ,
but must necessarily become such an Eclectic as
Clement claims to be (Strom. I . vii . p . 338),
adopting from each sect “ such of its tenets as
teach righteousness together with godly know¬
ledge .” Thus from the Stoic he would gather
views of human duty ; from the Pythagorean
and Platonist , conceptions of God and things
spiritual . Whether Philip means to convey
that he was “ Athenian ” by birth or merely by
education, does not appear . Assuming that
Pantaenus is the “ teacher ” described in the
Stromateis (p . 322) , it may be inferred from the
title of “ Sicilian bee ” there given to him,, that
Clement believed him to have come from Sicily.
The notionthat he was of Jewish origin (Halloix,
Vitae Scrr. sacrr. ii . p . 840) is baseless , and arose
from a misreading of the above passage of the
Stromateis , through which the last of Clement’s
teachers was confounded with a former one
whom he calls “ the Hebrew by origin.” e

Of his literary works, Eusebius tells us that
in them he “ interpreted (viropv7}fj.aTi (6pevos)
the treasures of the divine dogmas ;

” Jerome,
that he left “ many commentaries on the Scrip¬
tures .” Both however give us to understand
that the church owed more to his spoken utter¬
ances than to his writings . And to all appear¬
ance the two fragments which alone have reached
us as from him (see Routh, Relliquiae, i . p. 378)
are relics of his oral rather than of his written
teaching. One bears the character of a verbal
reply to a question proposed to him ; it is pre¬
served by Maximus the Confessor f (Scholia

e ’AveKadev. Halloix is wrong also in rendering this
word “ ex alta stirpe oriundus .” Cf. for it Eus . H. E.
1. 2, and passim .

Maximus however must have known of writings of
Pantaenus ; for in accounting for the fact that Eusebius
makes no mention of the works of Dionysius the
Areopagite, he remarks that he is equally silent con¬
cerning those of Pantaenus (ovSe p.r}v Havraivov rows
irovovs aveypa î aro . Prol . in Opp . S. Dion. Ar.
p . xxxvi . ed . Plantiu., 1(531) .

in S. Greg . Naz ., as above referred to), who,
in illustration of the teaching of Dionysius
the Areopagite concerning the Divine will, tells
us that Pantaenus when asked by certain philo¬
sophers,

“ in what manner Christians suppose
God to knowthings that are ? ” replied, “ Neither
by sense things sensible, nor by intellect things
intelligible . For it is not possible that He who
is above the things that are, should apprehend
the things that are according to the things that
are . But we say that He knows the things
that are, as acts of His own will (wr ffha 6eArj ~
yuara) ; and we give good reason for so saying ;
for if by act of His will He hath made all things
(which reason will not gainsay) , and if it is
ever both pious and right to say that God knows
His own will , and He of His will hath made
each thing that hath come to be ; therefore God
knows the things that are as acts of His own
will , inasmuch as He of His will hath made the
things that are .” The other, contained in the
Eclogae (as above ) is introduced by “ Our Pan¬
taenus used to say ” (fA^ e) , and lays down as
a principle in interpreting prophecy, that it
“ for the most part utters its sayings indefinitely
[as to time] , using the present sometimes fur the
future and sometimesfor the past .” This maxim
is adduced by the writer in support of his inter¬
pretation of the words “ In the sun He hath set
His tabernacle ” (Ps. cxviii. 4 , LXX.) as meaning
the Church taken into God ; the passage being
one of a continuous series of excerpts taken
apparently from a Commentary on that Psalm.
And it is noteworthy that Anastasius of Sinai
[Anastasius Sinaita (3)] , in the 7th century ,
in his Contemplations on the Hexaemeron (quoted
by Routh , t . I . p . 15) , twice cites Pantaenus as
one of his authorities for a kindred interpreta¬
tion , according to which Christ and his Church
are foreshown in the history of the Creation ot
Paradise (I . p. 860 ; VII . cont . p . 893 in Itibl.
Max . PP . tom . ix. ed. Lyons , 1677 ) . But the
true inference from these references seems to
be , not that Pantaenus wrote commentaries on
Genesis , or on the Psalms,® but that he led the
way in the method of spiritual or mystical
intei’pretations of the Old Testament, which is
usually associated with the names of his more
famous followers, Clement and Origen.

In the former of the passages above referred
to, Anastasius describes him as “ Priest of the
church of the Alexandrians (t fis ’AAelai '5peW
t€peu$) ;

” h which is noteworthy , in the absence
of all direct information concerning the time
and place, or even the fact, of his ordination.
That he was a priest may be inferred—not indeed
from his headship of a school , as we learn from
the case of Origen, but — from the fact that he
was sent by his bishop to evangelize India.

*

1

g We know from Photius (Bibl. cix .) that Clement in
the Rypott . dealt largely “ in the interpretation of
Genesis , Exodus, and the Psalms .”

h The Greek of this passage is given by Halloix,
p . 851. The complete work is extant in Latin only.

i Routh quotes from the India Orientalis Christiana
of Paulinus a S. Bartholemaeo, a description of one of
the groups engraved on the bronze doors of the Basilica
di S. Paolo fuori le mure (built by the Emperor Theo¬
dosius, a .d . 383) , representing St. Thomas the Apostle
and Pantaenus ; the latter holding in his hand the
Gospel of St. Matthew . But the engraving of this
group as given by Ciampini ( Vetera Monumcntat 1. 1.
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Besides the authors already quoted , see Nice -

phorus Callistus ( 14th century ) IV. xxxii., who
however adds little to the information given by
earlier writers ; Baronius, Annaies, s . a. 183 ;
Cave , Primitive Fathers , p. 185 ( 1677 ) ; Hist .
Litt . 1. 1. p. 51 (1688) ; Du Pin, Auteurs EccUs.,
t . I . pt . i. p. 184 ; Lardner , Credibility , ch. xxi. ;
Le Quien, Oriens Chr. t . II . coll. 382, 391 ;
Tillemont , Mdmoires , t . III . p. 170 . [J . Gw .]

PANTALEON (1) , July 17 , a physician
and martyr at Nicomedia, in the Diocletian per¬
secution. His relics were carried to Africa, and
thence were translated with those of St . Cyprian
to the Church of St . John Bap. in Lyons (Ado .
Mart .') . [G. T . S .]

PANTALEON (2), notary , mentioned in
several letters of Gregory the Great. The first,
iu A.D. 593, directs him to inquire into the case of
Evangelus (4) . In A.D. 598 Gregory sent him
to Sicily to recover communion plate which had
been sold there by certain clerics from Italy .
The next year Gregory charged the defensor,
Sergius, to see that Pantaleon ’s mother-in -law’s
claims to the property of her uncle, who had
died childless and intestate , were not prejudiced
by the absence of her son-in -law on the business
of the church . In A.D. 600 Gregory sent him to
Genoa about the consecration of the new bishop
of Milan. In A.D. 602 Gregory wrote to him
about the church estates in Sicily under his
management, and directed him to restore to the
coloni on them any sums which had been unjustly
exacted from them . (Epp . iii. 41 ; viii . 26 ;
ix . 46 ; xi . 3 ; xii . 41 ; xiii. 34.) [F. D.

PANTALEON (3) , rebuked, in a letter
addressed to him by pope Martin I ., for sending
untrue information of a disparaging character
about Stephen, bishop of Dorus. ( Migne, Pat .
Lat . lxxxvii. 169 .) [G . W, D .]

PANULVIUS , an Egyptian bishop, who
assisted in the consecration of Timotheus Salo -
phaciolus. (Leonis Ep . clxxiii.) [C . G.]

PAPAS (Phapas ), 8th catholicus of Seleucia
on the Tigris, skilled in the Greek and Persian
tongues . (Le Quien , Or. Christ, ii . 1105.) Heis said to have been present at the council of
Mice , A.D. 325, or more probably only repre¬sented by his suffragans Simeon and Sadost,and to have died A.D. 326 (Greg. Barhebr . Chron .Eccl. iii . 27 sq , in Assem . Bibt. Or. i . 186, ii . 397,iii . 346 , 612 ) . [J . G .]

PAPGEN , catholicus af Armenia a .d. 487-
492. (Saint-Martin , Mem . sur VArmgnie . i . 437.)

[G. T. S .]
PAPHNUTIUS (1), deacon of the churchof Boon , a military station in Egypt , and martyr

iv . pi. 38, qu . 37), to which Paulinus refers , by nomeans bears out this description ; for the figure holdingthe volume (?) is evidently Thomas, and the other
figures seem disciples. Ciampini himself takes it to
represent the Apostle’s martyrdom . Moreover, thedoors bore an inscription dated 1070, stating that theywere made for Alexander IV . (II .) in Constantinople.Their evidence therefore could not have weight. Theywere partly destroyed in the fire which ruined thisvenerable church in 1821.

Diocletian. He antf a
welcomedthe martyr Panesniu when hewa, .

"?into prison, as recorded in Aue . Ant r ..de Miraeulis S. Coluthi et S. Panesriu322‘
[G. T. S.]

’

PAPHNUTIUS (2), Sep . 11 , bishop in Up» »Thebais, who suffered mutilation and banishmentfor the faith (Socrates, H. E . i. c. 11 ; Theodore
"

H . E . i. c. 7) . At the council of Nicaea a .d. 32s
’

he was much honoured as a confessor , andspecially by Constantine (Socrates , ib.). Whenat that council it was proposed to enforce thelaw of clerical celibacy [D. C. A., Ceubacy
p. 325] Paphnutius rose up and earnestly
opposed it , on the ground of both principleand expediency, and prevailed (Socrates, i&.VHe closely adhered to the cause of St . Athanasius

'
and attended him at the council of Tyre , a .d.335. As to his appearance there Rufinus (H. E.i . c . 17) , followed by Sozomen (H,. E . ii . c. 25),tells a dramatic story of his going up to Maxi¬
mus of Jerusalem , reproaching him for being in
Arian company, and explainingto him the exact
position of affairs [Maximus (13)] . (Fleury ,H . E . xv. c. 26 ; Ceillier, Aut. Sacr . iii . 420,450 ; Boll. Acta SS. 11 Sept . iii . 778.)

[J. G.]

PAPHNUTIUS (3), an anchoret of the
Meletian schism , called byEpiphaniusfiiyas drfjpfwhose mother had been a confessor . After the
death of Meletius, he and others of the party
[Joannes (239) , Callinicus (4)] being hard
pressed by Alexander patriarch of Alexandria ,
sought permission from the emperor Constantine ,
but in vain, to continue their separate assemblies .
(Epiph. Haer . lxviii. 5, 6 ; Tillem . vi. 234 .)

PAPHNUTIUS (4), (Jla <pvovTios ScU>s),
bishop of Sais in Lower Egypt, present at the
council of Alexandria in 362 (Athanas . Tomut
ad Antioch, in Pat , Gr. xxvi . 795, 807 ; Tillem.
vi. 588). C. H.]

PAPHNUTIUS (5) (Pafnutius , Pynu-
phius , surnamed Bubalus , and Cephala),
an anchoret and priest in the Scetic desert in
Egypt . Cassian ’s words {Coll. iv. c. 1) regarding
his promotion of abbat Daniel [Daniel (2)] to
the diaconate and priesthood have been held to
prove that a presbyter had the power of ordain¬
ing, but Bingham {Ant . Bk . ii . 3, 7) will not
admit that Cassian is to be understood in
that sense . When Cassian visited him in A.D*
395, he was ninety years of age , but hale and
active , never leaving his cell but on Saturday
and Sunday for attendance at church n\e
miles distant , and for carrying home his week s
supply of water ; his chief graces , often almde
to by Cassian , were patience and humility {Co •
iii . c . 1 ) . He seems to have fled twice from
the Scetic into Syria for greater solitude an
perfection (Cass . Be Coen. Inst . iv. cc . 30, 31)>
and with some others, a .d . 373 , he had
found refuge at Diocaesarea in Palestine . [
lania ( 1)] Tillem. vi . 250- 1, ed . 1732.) When
the anthropomorphic controversy arose betwee
Theophilus bishop of Alexandria and the mon
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in the Egyptian desert , Paphnutius took the
side of the bishop and orthodoxy (Cass. Coll, x.
c. 2) ; his attempt to convert the aged Sera-
pion and his failure, till Photinus came , is
(Very curious (Cass . Coll. x . c . 3) . To him there
;is attributed ( Vit. Patrum , ap. Migne, Pat . Lat .
lxxiii. 211 sq .) a Life of St . Onuphrius. Cassian
also represents Paphnutius as giving instruction
on the duty of self-abnegation to a new disciple
whom he had admitted into his monastery
(Cass ., De Coen. Inst . iv. cc . 32 sq .) , and again
the whole of his third Conference at Scetis is
on the same subject De tribus abrenuntiationibus
(Coll. iii . cc. 1- 22 ) . He treats first of the several
forms of God’s call, and then of the spiritual ,
personal, and material renunciations, confirming
his arguments by texts of Scripture , and meeting
objections (Ceillier, Aut . Sacr. vi. 291 , viii. 164,
176 ; Fleury, H . E . xx . c. 7, xxi. cc. 1 sq .).

[J - GO
PAPHNUTIUS (6), an anchorite of the

Thebaid in the 4th century , commemorated by
Palladius and Rufinus, who describe especiallythe esteem in which he held men who were
living an upright secular life. (Pallad . Hist.
Laus. 62- 5 ; Ruf. Hist. Mon . 16 ; Sozom . iii . 14 ;
Niceph . Call . H . E . ix . 14 .) [W . H . F .]

PAPHNUTIUS (7) , an Egyptian bishop who
assisted in the consecration of Timotheus Salo -
phaciolus . (Leonis Ep . clxxiii.) [C . G .]

PAPIANILLA , wife of Sidonius Apollinaris,and daughter of the Emperor Avitus . She
brought her husband as dowry a house and
lands at Avitacum in the Auvergne, which with
the country life of the time are charmingly
described in one of Sidonius’s letters (Epist . ii .
2 ; Roscia (v . 16) . She bore him three or four
children before they separated , as is said , on his
becoming bishopof Clermont, in obedience to the
canons . She seems to have been still living in
the year 474 (Gregoire et Collombet, (Euvres de
Sidoine traduites, pref . xx . xxvi. ; Ceillier, x . 379 ).

[S. A. BJ
PAPIAS (1) , bishop of Hierapolis in Phrygia

(Euseb . H. E . iii . 36 ) in the first half of the
second century . With regard to the name,
Lightfoot says (Coloss . p . 48), “ Papias, or (as it
is very frequently written in inscriptions)
Pappias, is a common Phrygian name. It is
found several times at Hierapolis, not only in
inscriptions (Boeckh , 3930, 3912 a, add .) , but
even on coins (Mionnet, iv. p . 301 ) . This is
explainedby the fact, that it was an epithet of
the Hierapolitan Zeus (Boeckh , 3912 a, IlaTrfa Ait-
trwTTjpi) .” As applied to the god the namewould express his fatherly character ; as appliedto a mortal it would be equivalent to the Greek
Diogenes . There is , in fact, one inscription(Boeckh , 3817 ) in which we find a Papias also
called Diogenes . The date of Papias used to be
regarded as determined by a notice in the Pas¬
chal Chronicle , which records his martyrdom at
Pergamus under the year 163 . Accordingly,the later Greek writers give Papias the title of
martyr (Photius, Cod. 232) . Lightfoot, however,(n. $.) has convincingly shewn that this notice inthe Paschal Chronicle is derived from a passagein Eusebius (iv . 15), where mention is made of

the martyrdom at Pergamus of one Papylus,
together with Carpus and Agathonice ; and it
appears from still extant Acts of these martyrs
that it was considerablylater (viz . in the Decian
persecution) that they suffered . The identifica¬
tion, therefore , of Papylus with Papias is found
to be a mere blunder . We have therefore no
ground for asserting that Papias lived so late as
a .d . 163 , and we shall presently see reason for
at least placing his literary activity considerably
earlier in the century .

What has given celebrity to the name of
Papias is his authorship of a treatise in five
books called “ Expositions* of Oracles of the
Lord ” Aoylwv KvptaK&v lyfaeis ) , on which
title we shall make further remark presently .
The object of the book seems to have been to throw
light on the Gospel history , and in particular
to do so by the help of oral traditions which
Papias had been able to collect from those who
had come in contact with surviving members of
the Apostolic circle. The fact that Papias lived
at a time when it was still possible to meet such
persons, has given such importance to his testi¬
mony, that though only some very few frag¬
ments of his work remain, they have given
occasion to whole treatises ; every word of these
fragments being rigidly scrutinised, and , what
is less reasonable in the case of a book of which
so little is known, arguments being built on the
silence of Papias about sundry matters which it
is supposed he ought to have mentioned and
assumed that he did not . It is necessary to give
at length the first and most important of the
fragments , a portion of the preface preserved by
Eusebius (iii . 39) ; from which we can infer the
object of the work and the resources which
Papias claimed to have available. “ And I will
not scruple also to give for thee a place along
with my interpretations to whatsoever at any
time I well learned from the elders and well
stored up in memory, guaranteeing its truth .
For I did not , like the generality , take pleasure
in those who have much to say, but in those
who teach the truth ; nor in those who relate
their strange commandments, but in those who
record such as were given from the Lord to the
Faith and come from the Truth itself. And if
ever any one came who had been a follower of
the elders, I would enquire as to the discourses
of the elders, what was said by Andrew, or what
by Peter , or what by Philip , or what by Thomas
or James, or what by John or Matthew or any
other of the disciples of the Lord ; and the
things which Aristion and the elder John , the
disciples of the Lord , say. For I did not think
that I could get so much profit from the contents
of books as from the utterances of a living and
abiding voice .”

From the use of the singular ‘ for thee * in the
opening words , we infer that the work of Papias,
like those of St . Luke, was inscribed to some
individual. The first sentence of the extract
had evidently followed one in which the writer
had spoken of the “ interpretations ” which
appear to have been the main subject of his
treatise , and for joining his traditions with
which he conceives it to be necessary to make an
apology. Thus we see that Papias is not making

4 The authorities leave it uncertain whether this first
word in the title is singular or plural .
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a first attempt to write the life of our Lord or a
history of the apostles, but that he assumes the
previous existence of a written record on which
he comments, and which he tries to illustrate .
Those whom Papias enumerates as the ultimate
sources of his traditions are divided by him into
two classes : Andrew, Peter , and others, of whom
he speaks in the past tense ; and Aristion and
John the Elder, of whom he speaks in the
present . As the passage is generally understood,
Papias does not claim to have more than a
second -hand knowledge of what any of these had
related , but had made it his business to enquire
from any one who had conferred with elders,
what Andrew, Peter , &c ., had said , and what John
and Aristion were saying ; the difference being
that the two last were the only two surviving
at the time of his enquiries. But considering
that there is a change of pronouns, the rl of the
first clause being replaced by & in the second ,
we are disposed to think that there is an anaco-
luthon , and that Papias did not intend this o to
depend on the adjacent verb aveKpivov. We
believe his meaning, however ill expressed,
to be that he learned , by enquiry from others ,
things that Andrew, Peter , and others had said ,
and also stored up in his memory things which
Aristion and John said in his own hearing.
Certain it is that Eusebius here understands
Papias to claim to have been a hearer of this
John and of Aristion, and intimates that he does
so because several of the traditions given in the
courseof the work are stated to have been derived
from one or other of these two authorities .

The question arises, in what sense does Papias
use the word “ elders ” in this passage ? It is
quite an ordinary use of the word to apply it to
the men of a former generation ; and so it would
be most natural to understand it here as used of
the men of the first generation of Christians , if
it were not that in the second clause the title
seems to be refused to Aristion, who is neverthe¬
less described as a disciple (by which we must
understand a personal disciple) of our Lord.
And as those mentioned in the first group are
all apostles, there is room for doubt whether the
word “ elder,” as Papias used it , did not include,
besides autiquity , the idea of official dignity . On
the question whether the John mentioned along
with Aristion is different from John the apostle
previously mentioned, see Joannes Presbyter ,
Vol . III ., p. 398.

The fragment quoted enables us to fix
within certain limits the date of Papias . He
is evidently separated by a whole generation
from the apostolic age ; he describes himself as
living at a time when it was no exceptional
occurrence to meet a person who had been a
hearer of the apostles, and (if we under¬
stand him rightly ) he had met two who pro¬
fessed to have actually seen our Lord Himself.
Eusebius tells that Philip the apostle (some
suppose that he ought to have said Philip the
deacon) came to reside at Hierapolis with his
daughters ; and that Papias, on the authority
of these daughters , tells a story of a miracle
performed by Philip of raising a man from the
dead. Eusebius certainly understood Papias to
describe himself as contemporary with these
daughters , and as having heard the story from
themselves. If these were the same whom
St . Luke describes as prophesying at Caesarea in

the year t>», and if we suppose them i
been young women then, they mUhtbeen still alive at Hierapolis between

8
1Oft !

110 This is quite as
^
late as persons

^
werjlikely to be met with in Asia who had ihearers of Peter and others who, aecordL 2all tradition , died before the destruction ofJerusalem ; and even the year 100 is later thanwe should expect to find a person alive whocould be called a personal disciple of our lordOn the other hand, Papias speaks of his enquiriesm the past tense ; and therefore we may easilybelieve that a considerable time elapsed before

he published in his treatise the results of these
enquiries . On the whole, we think that we shallnot be far wrong in dating the work of Papiasabout a .d. 130 .

r
There is every appearance that Papias lived

after the rise of Gnosticism , and was not un¬
affected by the controversies to which it gaveoccasion . Strong asceticism was a feature which
characterised some of the earliest of the Gnostic
sects ; and their commandments , Touch not
taste not, handle not , may well have been “ the
strange commandments” to which Papias refers.
And Lightfoot is probably right in thinking that
the sarcasm in the phrase “ those who have so
very much to say ” may have been aimed at the
work on the gospel by Basilides in twenty-four
books, and some similar productions ofthe Gnostic
schools of which the later book “ Pistis Sophia ”
remains as a sample.

Of the traditions recorded by Papias, what
has given rise to most discussion and has been
made the foundation of most theories is, what he
relates concerning the gospels of Matthew and
Mark, which he is the first to mention by name.
We quote the passages at length. Concerning
Mark he says, “This also the elder [John]
said : Mark having become the interpreter of
Peter wrote accurately everything that he re¬
membered of the things that were either said or
done by Christ ; but however not in order. For
he neither heard the Lord nor had been a fol¬
lower of His ; but afterwards, as I said , was a
follower of Peter , who framed his teaching
according to the needs [of his hearers ], but not
with the design of giving a connected account
of the Lord's discourses [or oracles]. Thus
Mark committed no error in thus writing down
some things as he rememberedthem . For he took
heed to one thing : not to omit any of the things
he had heard , or to set down anything false y
therein .” Concerning Matthew, all that remams
of what Papias says is, “ So then Matthew com¬
posed the oracles in Hebrew, and every one

interpreted them as he could .” Until qu*e
recent times no doubt was entertained a

Papias here speaks of what we now know
the Gospels of Matthew and Mark ; and main y
on the authority of these passages was foun
the general belief of the Fathers, that Matt e'

gospel had been originally written in He re ’
and that Mark's gospel is founded on the ea

ing of Peter . But some modern critics
contended that our present first two gospe ^
not answer the descriptions given by Pap18

^
the works of which he speaks . There
striking resemblance between these two
have them at present ; but Papias

’s desenp j
it is said, would lead us to think of e

jry different. Matthew’s gospel , accoi mg
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Papias, was a Hebrew book , containing an account
only of our Lord ’s discourses ; for so Schleier-
macher would have us translate rh \ 6yta, the
word which we have rendered “ oracles.” Mark,
on the other hand, wrote in Greek, and recorded
what was done as well as what was said by Christ.
Again , Mark’s gospel , which in its present state
has the same claims to orderly arrangement as
Matthew’s, was , according to Papias, not written
in order. The conclusion then which has been
drawn from these arguments is, that Papias’s
testimony does not relate to our present gospels
of Matthew and Mark, but to certain unknown
originals out of which these gospels sprang ;
and accordinglythere are several who constantly
speak of “ the original Matthew ” the “ Ur-
Marcus, ” though there is no particle of evi¬
dence beyond what may be extracted from
this passage of Papias that there ever was
any gospel by Matthew or Mark different
from those we have got . Renan even under¬
takes to give an account of the process by
which the two very distinct works known to
Papias , Matthew ’s collection of discourses, and
Mark ’s collection of anecdotes, came into their
present mutually resembling forms. In the
early times, every possessor of anything that
purported to be a record of our Lord , desired to
have the story complete ; and would write into
the margin of the little book which was his own
property, anything he met elsewhere that
touched his heart ; and so the book of Mark’s
anecdotes was enriched by a number of traits
from Matthew’s “ discourses ” and vice versa.

If this theory were true , we should expect to
find in early times a multitude of gospels differ¬
ing in their order and in their selection of facts,
according as different possessors of MSS . had
differently inserted the discourses or events
which touched their hearts . Why we should
have now exactly four versions of the story is
hard to explain on this hypothesis. We should
expect that , by the process of mutual assimilation
which has been described, all would in the end
have reduced themselves to a single gospel. The
solitary fact to which Renan appeals in support
of his theory in reality refutes it ; the fact,
namely , that the pericope of the adulteress
(John vii . 53—viii. 11) is absent from some
MSS. and differently placed in others . Such
a state of things is so unusual that critics
have generally inferred that this pericope
cannot be a genuine part of St . John ’s gospel ;
but if Renan’s theory were true , the pheno¬
mena which present themselves in a small
degree in the case of this story ought to shew
themselves in a multitude of cases . There ought
to be a multitude of parables and miracles with
respect to which we should be uncertain whether
they were common to all the evangelists or
special to one ; and what place in that one they
ought to occupy . Further , according to the
hypothesis stated, Mark’s design was more com¬
prehensive than Matthew ’s . Matthew onlyrelated our Lord ’s discourses; Mark, the “ things
said or done by Christthat is to say, both
discourses and anecdotes . If this were so, Mark’s
gospel would differ from Matthew’s by excess , and
Matthew’s gospel would read like an abridg¬ment of St . Mark’s. Exactly the opposite is
the case.

To deal first with the last point, we count it

a mere blunder to translate Adyta discourses as
if it were the same as AJyovs . In the New
Testament (Acts vii. 38 , Rom . iii . 2, Heb . v. 12,
1 Pet . iv. 11) the word has its classical meaning“ oracles,” and is applied to the inspired utter¬
ances of God in the Scriptures of the Old Testa¬
ment . Nor is there any reason to think that
when St . Paul for example says that to the Jews
were committed the oracles of God , he confined
this epithet to those parts of the Old Testament
which contained Divine sayings and refused it
to those narrative parts from which he so often
drew lessons (Rom . iv. 3,1 Cor. x . 1 , xi . 8, Gal . iv.
21) . So likewise Philo quotes as a \ 6yiov the
narrative in Gen . iv. 15 , ‘ The Lord set a mark
upon Cain, ’ &c ., and as another oracle the words
(Deut. x .) , ‘ The Lord God is his inheritance .’ The
word is used in the same way by the Apostolic
Fathers . Thus in Clement (1 Cor . 53) rci \ 6yta
tov 0€ov is used as equivalent to ras Upas
ypacpas . (See also c . 19, Polyc . ad Phil . 7 .)
Knowing as we do from Papias’s younger con¬
temporary Justin Martyr that the reading of
the gospels had in his time become part of the
Christian public worship, we may safely pro¬
nounce the silent substitution of one gospel for
another to be a thing inconceivable; and we
conclude that , as we learn from Justin that the
gospels had been set on a level with the Old
Testament in the public reading of the Church,
so we know from Papias that the ordinary name
rh \ 6yia for the Old Testament books had in
Christian use been extended to the gospels which
were called ra Kvpiana \ 6yia, the “ oracles of
our Lord.” There is no reason to imagine that
the work of Papias himself was limited to an
exposition of our Lord’s discourses ; we trans¬
late therefore its title KvpiaK&v \ oyluv ij-rjyyffas
Expositions of the Gospels .

The manner in which Papias speaks of St.
Mark’s gospel quite agrees with the inspired
authority , which the title , as we understand it ,
implies. Three times in this short fragment he
attests Mark’s perfect accuracy. “ Mark wrote
down accurately everything that he remem¬
bered.” “ Mark committed no error .” “ He
made it his rule not to omit anything he had
heard or to set down any false statement there¬
in .” And yet for some reason Papias was dis¬
satisfied with Mark’s arrangement and thought
it necessary to apologise for it . No account of
the passage is satisfactory which does not ex¬
plain why, if Papias reverenced Mark so much,
he was dissatisfied with his order. Here the
hypothesis breaks down at once , that Papias was
only in possession of two documents unlike in
kind, the on • a collection of discourses, the
other of anecdotes. Respecting Mark’s accu ;acy
as he did , Papias would certainly have accepted
his order if he had not been in possession of
some other document, to which, in this respect,
he attached more value, going over the same
ground as St . Mark’s, but giving the facts in a
different order. The question then remains
to be answered, If Papias held that Mark’s
gospel was not written in the right order, what,
in his opinion , was the right order ? Strauss
considers and rejects three answers to this ques¬
tion , as being all irreconcileable at least with
the supposition that the gospel known to Papias
as St . Mark’s was that which we receive under
the name : (1) that the right order was St.
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John ’s ; (2) that it was St . Matthew ’s ; (3) that
Papias meant to deny to Mark the merit , not
only of the right order, but of any orderly
arrangement whatever . The first of these three
solutions is defended with great ability by
Lightfoot (Contemp . Rev . Oct. 1875, p . 848).
Besides these three there remains another , which
we believe to be the true one , namely that what
Fapias regarded as the right order was St .
Luke’s. The reason why this solution has been
generally set aside is that no mention of St .
Luke’s gospel is made in any of the fragments
of Papias which have reached us, from which it
has been assumed to be certain that he was un¬
acquainted with Luke’s writings . If we had
the whole work of Papias and found he had said
nothing about St . Luke it might be reasonable
to build arguments on his silence ; but we have
no right to assume that he was silent merely
because Eusebius found in Papias no statement
about St . Luke which he thought worth inclu¬
ding in the few brief extracts which he gives.
Lightfoot has shewn ( Coloss. p . 52) that it is
not the habit of Eusebius without some special
reason to copy references made by his predeces¬
sors to undisputed books of the Canon . Hilgen-
feld finds in the preface of Papias echoes of the
preface to St . Luke’s gospel which induce him
to believe that Papias knew that gospel. To us
this argument does not carry conviction, but
there is every appearance that Papias was ac¬
quainted with the Acts . In one fragment he
mentions Justus Barsabas : in another he gives
an account of the death of Judas Iscariot, which
seems plainly intended to reconcile the story in
St . Matthew ’s gospel with that told in the Acts.
One of the extant fragments has every appear¬
ance of having been part of a comment on our
Lord’s words preserved by St . Luke, “ I beheld
Satan as lightning fall from heaven.” At all
events, if in explaiuing the language used by
Papias we have to choose between the hypothesisthat he was unacquainted with Luke’s gospel ,and the hypothesis that the Matthew and Mark
which he knew perished without leaving anytrace of their existence, and were in the next
generation silently replaced by another Matthew
and Mark, the former hypothesis is plainly to
be preferred if it will give an equally goodaccount of the phenomena.

But if we assume that Papias recognised St.Luke’s gospel , his language with respect to
Mark’s is at once accounted for. Luke’s prefacedeclares it to be the Evangelist’s intention to
write in order, ypatyal leaders ; but even a care¬
less reader must perceive that his order is
neither the same as Mark’s nor as Matthew ’s.
On this differencewe conceive Papias undertook
to throw light by his traditional anecdotes.And his account of the matter in the case of St .Mark’s gospel is that Mark was but the inter¬
preter of Peter , whose teaching he accurately
reported : that Peter had not undertaken at anytime to give an orderly account of our Lord’swords and deeds , but had merely related someof them from time to time as the immediate
needs of his hearers happened to suggest ; that
Mark therefore was guilty of no falsification in
faithfully reporting what he had heard ; and
that if his order was not always accurate it wasbecause it had been no part of the Evangelist’s
plan to aim at accuracy in this respect. With

regard to Matthew ’s gospel his solutionto be that the church was not then seems
of the gospel as Matthew had

”
written it ? *the Greek Matthew was but an unana’ ^

translation from a Hebrew original whicftfTiduals had translated , each for himself „ vcould. Thus, in place of its beintr true tt !
Papias did not use our presentgospel,

”
we belie

"
the fact to be that he was the first to harmonilthem , and to proclaim the principle, that l
apparent disagreement between them can affecttheir substantial truth . Taking in connectionthe solicitude which Papias here displays toclear the gospels from ail suspicion of errorand the recognition of inspired authority impliedin the title \ 6yia, we find it impossible toadmit the inference which has been drawn fromthe last sentence of the fragment, that Papiasattached little value to the gospels as comparedwith the viva voce traditions which he was ableto attest himself ; and we willingly acceptLightfoot’s explanation, that it was the Gnostic
apocryphal writings which Papias found to be
useless to him in his attempts to illustrate the
gospel narrative accepted by the church.

It has been already stated that the extant frag¬
ments of Papias mention the gospels of Matthew
and Mark by name, but not those of Luke or John.
Eusebius tells us, however, that Papias uses
testimonies from St . John’s first epistle. There
is therefore very strong presumption that Papias
was acquainted with the gospel , a presumption ,
as we have already said , not in the least weakened
by the fact that Eusebius did not think it worth
while to mention that this , in his time, undis¬
puted book , had been used by Papias . This pre¬
sumption is strengthened by the fact, that the
list of the apostles in the fragment of the pre¬
face already quoted, contains names in the order
in which they occur in St. John’s gospel,
placing Andrew before Peter, and includes
some , such as Thomas and Philip , who out¬
side of that gospel have little prominence in
the gospel record, and that it gives to our
Lord the Johannine title , the Truth . Ire*
naeus (v. 36 ) has preserved a fragment con¬
taining an express recognition of St. Johns
gospel ; and though Irenaeus only gives it as a
saying of the elders, Lightfoot ( Cont&mp. B&v.
Oct. 1875) has given convincing reasons for
thinking that Papias is his authority, a conclu¬
sion to which Harneck assents as highly pro¬
bable. An argument prefixed to a Vatican (9th
century ) MS . of St . John’s gospel quotes a say¬
ing of Papias about that gospel , and goes on to
speak of Papias as having been John’s amanuensis .
On the latter statement , see Lightfoot , tf. $•»
p . 854 ; but the evidence seems good enough 0
induce us to believe, that the work of Papias
contained some notices of St. John s 80SP? ’
which Eusebius has not thought it worth w i
to mention. It must be remembered that Pap1®

belonged to Asia Minor, where the fourth gosp
according to all tradition was written, and w e
its authority was earliest recognised ; an
described bv Irenaeus as a companion of ro yca r»
of whose use of St . John’s gospel we can
doubt . . j

Eusebius does not mention that Papiaj £
the Apocalypse ; but we learn that he di
other trustworthy authorities , and it is ce
that on the subject of Chiliasm , I aPias
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views most distasteful to Eusebius . We learn
from Irenaeus (v . 33 ) that Papias , in his fourth
book, told , oil the authority of “ the Elder ”

[John] , how our Lord had said that “ the days
will come when there shall be vines having
10,000 stems , and on each stem 10,000 branches ,
and on each branch 10,000 shoots , and on each
shoot 10,000 clusters , and in each cluster 10,000
grapes, and each grape when pressed shall give 25
measures of wine . And when any of the saints
shall take hold of a cluster , another shall cry out ,
I am a better cluster , take me, and bless the Lord
through me.” The story goes on to tell of simi¬
lar predictions concerning the other productions
of the earth ; and relates how the traitor Judas
expressed his unbelief and was rebuked by our
Lord . It has recently come to light that the
ultimate original of this story of Papias was a
Jewish apocryphal book made known by Ceriani,
Monumenta sac . et profan . , in 1866 . See the
Apocalypse of Baruch , c . 29 , in Fritzsche , Libri
Apoc. Vet. 2'est . p . 666 . To this , and possibly
to other stories of similar character , Eusebius
no doubt refers when he says that Papias had
related certain strange parables and teachings of
the Saviour , and other things of a fabulous cha¬
racter. Amongst these Eusebius quotes the
doctrine, that after the resurrection the kingdom
of Christ would be exhibited fora thousand years
in a sensible form on this earth . And he ex¬
presses his opinion , that things spoken mystically
by the apostles had wrongly been understood
literally by Papias , who “ was a man of very
poor understanding as his writings shew .” The
common text of Eusebius balances this unfavour¬
able judgment on Papias by elsewhere ( iii . 26 )
calling him a very learned man and deeply versed
n the Holy Scriptures ; but the weight of evi¬

dence is against the genuineness of the clause
containing this encomium , which probably ex¬
presses the later current church opinion con¬
cerning one who was regarded as a venerable
father.

Concerning the use by Papias of the Acts of
the Apostles we have spoken already . Eusebius
tells nothing as to his use of St . Paul 's epistles ,
and though , as has been already remarked , the
silence of Eusebius goes a very short way towards
proving that Papias does not quote these epis¬
tles , yet it seems more likely than not that he
found no occasion to mention them in a work on
the gospel history . The later and longer resi¬
dence of the apostle John in Asia Minor is likely
to have obliterated the recollections of the Pauline
visit ; and in looking for traditions of our Lord’s
life , Papias would naturally enquire after the
testimony of those who had seen Him in the
flesh. The very gratuitous inference from the
assumed fact that Papias does not quote St . Paul ,
that he must have been Ebionite and anti -
Pauline , is negatived by the fact that , as Eusebius
testifies , he used the epistle of Peter , a work the
teaching of which , as all critics allow , is com¬
pletely Pauline .

With regard to the silence of Eusebius as to the
use by Papias of Johns gospel and Paul ’s epistles ,
it may be added that if it affords any presump¬
tion , it is that Papias gave no indication that his
opinion about the undisputed books differed from
that which , in the time of Eusebius , was received
as unquestioned truth . For Eusebius thought
meanly of Papias , and if he had known him to

hold wrong opinions about the canon , would be
likely to have mentioned it in disparagement of
his authority in support of Chiliasm .

Eusebius relates that Papias tells a story of a
woman accused before our Lord of many sins , a
story also to be found in the gospel according to
the Hebrews . There is a reasonable probability
that the story here referred to may be that of
the woman taken in adultery , now found in the
common text of St . John ’s gospel . It must be
remarked that Eusebius does not say that Papias
took this story from the gospel according to the
Hebrews . And the presumption is that Papias
gave the story as known to him by oral tradition ,
and not as delivered from a written source . If
this be so, it would follow that Papias had no
direct knowledge of the gospel according to
the Hebrews . We have incidentally mentioned
that Papias has a story about Justus Barsabas
having taken a cup of poison without injury .
If Papias ’s copy of St . Mark contained the dis¬
puted verses at the end, this story might appro¬
priately have been told in illustration of the
verse , “ If they drink any deadly thing it shall
not hurt them, ” a promise instances of the fulfil¬
ment of which are very rare , whether in history
or legend . A story of the kind is told of the
apostle John , but is likely to have been later
than Papias , else we should have been apt to
hear of it here .

Georgius Hamartolus quotes Papias as saying ,
in his second book, that the apostle John had
been killed by the Jews . That there is some
blunder is clear ; but Lightfoot has made it very
probablefrom comparison withapassageinOrigcn ,
that a real saying of Papias is quoted , but with
the omission of a line or two . Papias , in comment¬
ing on Matt . xx . 22 , may very well have said*
as does Origen , that John had been condemned
by the Roman emperor to exile at Patmos , and
that James had been killed by the Jews .

In the article Joannes Presbyter ( iii . 399 )
we have quoted several authorities ( including
Irenaeus ) who speak of Papias as a disciple of
John the Evangelist . He is called by Anastasius
of Sinai o wayv and 6 7ro\ vs, and passed in the
church as an authority of the highest rank .
Jerome ( Fp . ad Fucinium , 71 Vallars .) contra¬
dicts a report that he had translated the writ¬
ings of Papias and Polycarp , declaring that he
had neither leisure nor ability for such a task .
He does not , in his writings , shew any signs
that he knew more of the work of Papias than
he could have learned from Eusebius . The
latest trace of the existence of the work of Papias
is that an inventory , a .d. 1218 , of the posses¬
sions of the cathedral of Nismes ( Menard. Hist ,
civil . eccl€s. et Utter, de la ville de Msmes) con¬
tains the entry “ Item inveniin claustro —-
librum Papie librum de verbis Domini .” No
trace of this MS. has been recovered . The
fragments of Papias have been assembled in
various collections , by Grabe in his Spic legium9
by Galland , by Routh (Rell . Sac.\ but at present
they can best be read in Gebhardt and Harnack ’s
Apostolic Fathers , p _«t ii . Dissertations on
Papias are so numerous that we can only select
a few for mention : important articles in the
Theol. Studien und Kritiken by Schleiermacher ,
1832 , Zahn, 1867 , Steitz , 1868 ; an essay by
Weiffenbach , Giessen, 1876 , a reply by Leimbach,
Gotha , 1878 , and a rejoinder by Weiffenbach,
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Jahrbuch f . prot . Theol. 1877 ; Hilgenfeld in his
Journal , 1875 , 1877 , 1879 ; Lightfoot , Contem¬
porary Review, 1867 , 1875 .

Others of the name of Papias are—a martyr
with Victorinus (Assemani , Act . Mart . Or. et
Occ . ii . 60) ; a martyr with Onesimus at Rome,
Feb . 16 ; a physician at Laodicea (Fabric . Rib.
Gr. vii . 154) ; and it is necessary to add that
there was a grammarian Papias in the 11th
century , because a note of his on the Maries of
the gospel had been published by Grabe among
the fragments of Papias of Hierapoiis , and had
been accepted as such until Lightfoot established
the true authorship . [G. S .]

PAPIAS (2) , Jan . 31 (Bas . Men.) , Feb . 25
{Mart . Rom. ; Usuard .) , a companion of the
martyr Quadratus in the Decian persecution
under the proconsul Tertius . The Latin mar-
tyrologies make him suffer in Egypt under
the Duke Sabinus , in the persecution of Nu -
merian . Sabinus was ruler in Egypt under
Decius , and persecuted Dionysius Alexandrinus
( Eus. vi . 40 ) . [G. T . S .]

PAPIAS (3) , Feb . 26 , martyr in the Decian
persecution at Attalia . He suffered with Deo-
dorus , Claudianus , and Conon (Aube in Rev .
Arch . 1884 , pt . i . p. 219 ; AA . SS . Boll . Feb.
iii . 627 ; D . C.A .) . [G. T. S.]

PAPINIANUS , Nov . 28 , bishop of Vita and
martyr in Africa by fire in the Vandal persecu¬
tion , cent , v .j with many other bishops . Mart .
Vet. Rom. Adon . ; Viet . Vit . Hist . [Genseric ] ,

[G. T. S.]

PAPISOUS . [Jason (2 )] .

PAPPOLUS ( 1) , 19th bishop of Chartres ,
between St . Chaletricus and St . Bertharius ,
towards the close of the 6th century . The 4th
council of Paris was principally occupied with
a plaint of his against Egidius , archbishop of
Rheims , who had invaded his jurisdiction by
consecrating Promotus as bishop of Chateaudun ,in the diocese of Chartres , by order of king
Sigebert . On Sept . 11 , 573 , the council decided
in favour of Pappolus , ordered Egidius to with¬
draw his countenance from the usurper , againstwhom they threatened excommunication , and
wrote to Sigebert begging him not to encouragethe lawless proceeding (Mansi , ix . 865 seqq . ;
Greg . Tur . Appx ., Migne , Patr . Lat . lxxi . 1168
seqq . ; Ceillier , xi . 892 ) . Promotus afterwards
applied to Guntram to reinstate him , but on
Pappolus resisting and exhibiting the sentence
passed by the bishops , the king refused his aid
(Greg . Tur . Hist . Franc , vii . 17).

In 585 his signature is found to the canons of
the Council of Paris (Mansi, ix . 957 ) .

In the miracles of St . Caraunus , Pappolus is
eulogized as the founder of a monastery at
Chartres , while a little later in the same narra¬
tive he appears in an odious light as a perse¬cutor (Boll . Mai, vi . 753 ) . This production ,however , is quite untrustworthy . [S . A . B .]

PAPPOLUS (2) (Papolus ) , bishop of Metz ,c . A.D. 614 . He built a monastery in honour
of St . Innocent {Gall . Christ, xiii . 691 ; Boll . A .
SS . Sept . vi . 185) . [J . G.]

uauieu see, one oi me lour bishops demit»s •404 to convey to pope Innocent ^he Tpeai 2
Chrysostom , and that of the 40 bishoDsofvcommunion ( Pallad . p . 10) . On the perse t-against Chrysostom ’s adherents in 406 pT

'0”
took refuge with Elpidius of Laodicea , and whenPalladius wrote the two holy men were reportednot to have descended the staircase of the’
house for three years , spending their time inprayer ( ibid, '

) . p tV.]
PAPPUS (2) , bishop of Cythra, or Cythrosin Cyprus , only known to us from the religiousromance , which passes as the life of St. Epj.phanius , ascribed to Polybius , bishop of Rhino

"

curara . We there find it stated that Pappus andhis brother bishop , Gelasius of Salamis, hadbeen confessors in a former persecution andthat he was reverenced as a father by the
*
other

bishops of the island , on this account and alsofrom his great age , having held his see of
Cythra —“ a miserable city, ” ir6\ is ohcTpd—fifty,
eight years . The writer goes on to say that it
was miraculously revealed to Pappus that Epi-
phanius was to be bishop of Salamis, and that
he had to ordain him by force. This part of
the story may be safely rejected ; how much of
it is true is doubtful . ( Vit S. Epiphan. cc.
34-, 35 , pp. 347 - 9 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ ; Tille-
mont , Mem. Eccles . x. 497 , notes.) [E. V.]

PAPULA (Pappula , Pappola ), left her
father ’s house , and betook herself to a monastery,
where for thirty years she lived as a monk,
about a .d . 500 (Gregorius Tur. De Glor. Conf.
c . xvi .) [J. 0 .]

PAPYLUS (Papirius or Papyrius , as
Rufinus , and Ado after him , write), April 13.
Under Carpus (2) will be found the Acts of this
martyr so far as they were known till the
year 1881 , when Aube brought some new facts
to light as the result of his explorationsamong
the Greek MSS . in the Bibliotheque Nationals.
Papylus is mentioned by Eusebius (H. E. iv . 15)
at the end of his account of Polycarp’s martyrdom.
Ruinart (p. 27 ) in his preface to the Acts of Poly-

carp , says that according to Eusebius Papylus
and his companions Carpus and Agathonice
suffered about the same time as Polycarp. This
is a mistake made by the Bollandist Henschenius,
arising out of the Latin version of Eusebius,
which inserts the words “ sub id tempus,
which have no equivalent in the Greek original.
Eusebius does not say that Carpus and Papylus
suffered at the same time as Polycarp, but tha
Pionius and Metrodorus did, and that their

martyrdoms were recorded in the copy of Po y-

carp ’s Acts which he consulted . [Pionius .]
Papylus his notice is simply thus : “ Theie are
also records extant of others that suffered mai
tyrdom in Pergamus , a city of Asia, Carpus an

Papylus , and a woman Agathonice , who vser
^

gloriously perfected after numerous and i us
trious testimonies .” However , though Euse iu
does not expressly affirm that they suffeie wi

Polycarp , he seems by introducing them a
conclusion of his narrative about Polycarp ,
imply that they suffered about that peri ’
while Ado , who seems to have had the los w<>
of Eusebius on the martyrs before him , says
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they suffered at the time when Justin Martyr
was slain. (Adon . Mart . April 13 ; Lyonnese
Mart . ; and Le Blant , Les Actes des Martyrs ,
p. 5.) The Acts of Papylus contained in Meta*
phrastes assign his martyrdom to the Decian per¬
secution. These Acts are , however, in Aube’s view,
utterly worthless . In the Revue Archeologique , Dec.
1881 , p . 350, he published a Greek manuscript
containing Acts which he thinks may be those seen
by Eusebius. He first points out the numerous
historical mistakes in the existing Acts, and then
the evident marks of truth borne by the newly
found document. The express mention of the
Acts by Eusebius suggested to Aube the idea
of searching the Greek manuscripts at Paris
for a purer text than that of Metaphrastes .
He found ten MSS . containing the corrupt and
legendary text , and one giving a shorter and
more rational one . It came into the library in
1669 from the East, and is numbered MSS . vol.
1468 , fol . 134. This MS . gives no names of
emperor, proconsul, or pope , under whom
Papylus suffered. It says nothing of Papylus
being a de \con or Carpus a bishop. It is devoid
of the legendary miracles which figure in Meta¬
phrastes. It represents Papylus simply as a
citizen of Thyatira . Aube notes several other
points in which these Acts seem to him more
authentic than those of Metaphrastes , and gives
a Latin translation of the Greek text which he
discovered . Aube seems to concur in the verdict
which places the martyrdom of Papylus in the
Decian persecution. But Lightfoot points out
( Ignatius, i . 625) that in the Acts mention is
made of emperors in the plural number, thence
he infers that this rather points to the reign of
M . Aurelius or of Severus. If the martyrdom
were as early as M . Aurelius, the possibility
suggests itself of an identification of Papylus
with the Papirius mentioned by Polycrates,
who however is not called by him a martyr .
Lightfoot also notes the answer of Papylus to
the question, ‘ Hast thou children ? ’ ‘ Yes , many,
by God’s grace ;

* as making it probable that
Papylus was a bishop . According to Euseb . iv.
15, Papylus suffered at Pergamus, though a
citizen of Thyatira . He may have been for¬
warded to the regular proconsular court from
Thyatira . Le Blant (/ . c. p . 50 ) has an interest¬
ing passage on the assizes held by the proconsuls
at various important centres. [G . T . S.)

PAHACODES , ST ., 7th bishop of Vienne,
between St . Dionysiusand St . Florentius I ., about
the commencementof the 3rd century , is said to
have been , like his predecessor, a Greek . Accord¬
ing to Ado he lived on till the times of the
emperor Maximin, i .e . 235 (Chronicon , Migne,
Patr . Lat . lxxiii. 85), but if the Chronicle of the
Viennese bishops (see Gall . Christ. xvi. 9 ) is to
be trusted , he suffered martyrdom in the reign
of Severus (a .d. 193- 211) . There is a letter
purporting to be addressed to him by Pope
Victor on the subject of the Paschal feast (Boll.
Acta SS. Jan . L 20), but it is undoubtedly
spurious. His day of commemoration is Jan . 1 ,
and in the Appendix to Ado ’s Martyrology are
the words “ Eodem die sanctissimi Paragodae
septimi Viennensis episcopi ” (Migne , Patr . Lat .
.cxxiii . 419 ) . [S . A . B .]

PARACONDACES , an abbat, Paulician
persecutor and inquisitor in Asia Minor and

Armenia, by imperial commission m the reign
of Leo the Armenian. The cruel severity with
which the sect was treated led to the usual
reprisals in such cases . He was assassinated by
some of the Astati , Sergiote fanatics, at Cynos -
chora in Armenia. (Pet. Sic . Hist . Man. i . 41 ;
Phot . c . Man. i . 24 ; Neander, Ch. Hist . v . 353.)

[M . B . C .]

PARALIUS , bishop of Andrapa (Claudio-
polis) A.D. 431 - 451 (Le Quien , Or , Chr. i . 539 ),
subscribesNestorius’s condemnationat the council
of Ephesus a .d. 431 (Labbe , Cone. iv. 1364).

[J . G .]

PARCENTIUS , a Manichean leader dis¬
covered at Merida, in Spain, by Antoninus its
bishop , in the Manicheanpersecution of a .d . 447,
inaugurated at Rome by pope Leo, a .d. 444,
( Idat . Chron. p . 26 ; Ceill . x . 667 .) [G. T . S.j

PARCHOR . Clement of Alexandria (Strom.
vi . 6) states that Isidore, the son of Basilides,
wrote a book called Expositions of the Prophet
Parchor . On this name see Barcabbas .

[G . S.]

PARDUS , bishop of Arpi, in Apulia, present
at the Council of Arles a .d. 314. (Routh , Eel♦
Sacr. iv . 94.) [H . W . P.]

PAREDRI , a name by which those who pro¬
fessed the art of magic designated the familiar
spirits through whose aid they claimed to do
their wonders. The name seems to have been
introduced into Christian literature by Justin
Martyr (ol \ ey6perot ttapa toTs payois oveipo-
■nopirol ual ?rdp<=5pot, Apol. i . 18 ) . From this
passage, apparently , are derived the 7rap €5/>oi /ecu
oveipo'Kofj.'Kot of Irenaeus (I . xxiii. 4 , xxr . 3)
and of Euseb. (II . E . iv. 7 ) , and also the paredri
of Tertullian (Ee Anim . 28) . And Tertullian ,
probably, had the same two words in his mind
(Apol. 23) : “ Si et somnia immittunt , habentes
simul invitatorum angelorum et daemonum
adsistentem sibi potestatem .” The explanation
of 7rapsSpoSf as an assisting power, is adopted by
Rufinus, Iltst . ii . 13 : “ Utens adminiculo ad-
sistentis sibi et adhaerentis daemoniacae vir-
tutis , quam irdpedpov vocant. But in non-
ecclesiastical writers , irapeSpos is interpreted
avvQpovos or assessor , and deol ndptBpoi are new
gods admitted to share the dignity of the old
ones . [G. S .]

PAREGORIUS (1) , Feb . 18 , mart , with
Leo about the time of the emperors GallieDus
and Valerian , a .d . 260. He suffered at Patara ,
a city of Lycia, under Lollianus, governor of
the province, for refusal to worship Serapis.
Spartianus often mentions Avitus Lollianus as
one of the thirty tyrants who lived at that time.
Trebellius Pollio also mentions him in his account
of them . (Ruinart , AA. Sine . 535.) [G. T . S .]

PAREGORIUS (2) , an aged presbyter of
Basil’s diocese , who had a woman living with
him as housekeeper. Basil on being informed by
the chorepiscopusof the district , of this violation
of the Nicene canons commanded Paregorius at
once to make her leave his house, and interdicted
him from all ecclesiastical functions until he
obeyed . Paregorius in vain pleaded his ad-
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vanced age, the innocence of the connection, and
his need of the woman’s services, and charged
Basil with being too ready to listen to ill-
natured stories . Basil reiterated his nmudate ;
ordered that the female should be sent to a
nunnery , and threatened that if Paregorius pre¬
sumed to exercise his sacerdotal office he would
be anathema , and all who availed themselves of
his ministry would be excommunicated (Basil,
Ep . 55 [ 198]) . [ E. V .]

PARERMEKEUTAE , heretics who per-
verted Scripture iu a contentious spirit , putting
aside the plainest and most unobjectionable in¬
terpretations (Joan . Damasc. Haer . 97 ).

[C. H.]

PARMENIANUS , successor to Donatus the
Great , who followed Majorinus as Donatist
bishop of Carthage . Optatus calls him “ pere-
grinus, ” i.e. probably not a native of Africa.
Having adopted Donatist opinions, he succeeded
Donatus about 350, and having been banished
A.p . 358 , he returned under the decree of Julian
A.D. 362 (Aug . Retract , ii . 17 ; Euseb . Chron .
ap . Hieron. Opp . vol. iii . p. 687 ) . About this
time, if not earlier , he published a work, not
now extant , in five parts , in defence of Donatism,to which the treatise of Optatus is a reply .
[Optatus , Donatism , Vol. I . p . 885.] About 372
Tichonius, a Donatist, but well versed in Scrip¬
ture , becoming sensible of the narrow and ex¬
clusive views of the sect, wrote a book to
condemn them , but without abandoning his
party . To this Parmenian replied, condemningthe doctrine of Tichonius, as tending to connect
the true church , that of the Donatists, with the
corrupt one , the Catholic, especially its African
branch . A council of 270 Donatist bishops was
convened at Carthage , which sat for seventy-five
days, and at last resolved that “ traditors, ” if
they refused to be re-baptized, should nevertheless
ne admitted to communion (Aug. Ep . 93 , 43).The time of this council is not known. Par¬
menian died , and was succeeded by Primian
about 392 ; but his book against Tichonius fell
into the hands of St . Augustine, who, at the
request of his friends, discussed it in a treatise
divided into three books , about 402- 405 (Tille-
mont , xiii. 128 , and note 32).

I . In the first book he considers chiefly theecclesiastical side of the question, including alsoits civil aspect, i.e. that of church and state .In Parmenian ’s view, Gallic, Italian and SpanishChristians , in a word, all church members who
were not Donatists, were no better than theAfrican traditors ; but of this he brought no
Scripture proofs , only assertions of some of hisown sect. Are such witnesses as these to be
preferred to the Scriptural testimony as to the
universality of the church , brought forward byTichonius, or did the seed of Abraham die outbefore it reached distant parts ? Parmenian
thought the world was polluted by traditors ,because no separation took place in Africa, butthis was impracticable, unless in Africa thetraditors had outnumbered the honest men. Letthose who wish to know the facts read thetreatise of Optatus , especiallywhat he says aboutLucilla , the mock condemnation of Caecilianus,and the ordination of Majorinus, performed in
order to frustrate God ’s grace and condemn

people who had never even heard of Caeoili . ,Augustine then cites the case of Hosin , ^
dernued (for signing the creed of Siimnli ? '
Spanish, but upheld by Gallic bishops(Hosi

^
vol. iii . p. 172) . How can this be Vnlat ?unless we suppose that the former condem„ shim in error , and afterwards yielded to tin*colleagues in order to avoid such a schism »that which the Donatists have created ? Iblaming these Spanish bishops for chanein!their minds, the Donatists show their own inconsistency, for the Maximianists , of whom ouehundred bishops condemned Primian (at Cabar-sussis) , refused afterwards to yield to threehundred and ten of their own party, who ac¬quitted him at Bagaia. Parmenian , if he werenow alive, could not condemn the Spanishbishops, for he would thus offend those of hisown party who returned to Primian after the
judgment of the three hundred and ten, and
acquit Praetextatus and Felicianus , who did soand were received by their own party uncon¬
ditionally . If his views were carried out, hewould have created a new sect of Parmenianistsand divided still further the already divided
body in Africa. Further , in accusing Hosius of
helping Caecilianus at the trial in order to“ drive many saints into Catholic communion, ”he virtually admitted that his own party
appealed to Constantine, but after the adverse
decision they accused the president ( Melchiades)of “ tradition ;

** and virtually the various
Catholic nations who knew nothing of the whole
matter , and preferred to communicate with
Christians whom the Donatists called traditors,but whom, after that decision , Augustine pre¬
ferred to consider innocent. They also accused
the emperor of partiality , but how much less
to be blamed are they who refuse to believe
these rash accusations ! Parmenian complained
that , at the suggestion of Hosius , Constantine
ordered the Donatists to be punished *, but the
truth was that Hosius recommended a punish¬
ment milder than the one previously proposed.
If Donatists are martyrs , then all law-breakers
are so ; but has the emperor no concern with
religion ? If he put Catholic Christians to
death for disobedienceto the law , would they bo
martyrs , or were the people martyrs to whom
the idol temples belonged which he ordered to
be destroyed, and whose worship he forbade
under pain of death ? It was not without
reason that , in pronouncing a blessing on the
persecuted, our Lord added the words “ for
righteousness* sake.** 'Are the outrages of the
Circumcellions, or ought rebels and poisoners o
be disregarded ? Donatists themselves persecute*
Maximianists, nor can the cruelties practised JFirmus on the Rogatists be forgotten. Donatos
affect to disbelieve the charges against the ir-
cumcellions, but refuse to accept the judgmen
of the whole world, when it disclaims knowle g
of African matters . The council of bagai
condemned the Maximianists, and when 7
refused to give up their churches, the Dona is
appealed to the law, which compelled
do so, and punished some who were obs ina *
Their only supporter was Julian, but o
emperors enacted laws against conventicles , a
imposed heavy fines on those who ordame
them, with confiscation of the *)U

. ^ pS*|incapacity either to make or to receive beq
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for their benefit, of which Augustine mentions a
case in point (c . Farm . i . 12 . 9 .) Yet Christians
do not object to their retaining their churches,for the separation of wheat from chaff ought not
to take place until the final judgment .

II . In the second book Augustine discusses at
length the Scriptural argument , which may be
divided into three parts . Donatists argue :—

(а) That no benefit can be conferred on others
by unholy teachers ; their sacrifice is unholy and
unacceptable to God .

(б) That a man cannot impart what he has
not received ; if the giver be unholy he can
impart no benefit.

(c) That corruption of a portion infects the
whole mass , for which there is no remedy but
separation.

In reply, Augustine argues that in their zeal for
purity Donatists forget what Scripture says about
the unity ofthe Church, e.g. Ps . cxxxii., cxxxiii. 1 ;
Ecclus . ii . 16 (14) . Such a passage as Is . Ixvi . 3
tells against those who set up altars of their
own . Sacrifices offered by bad men (Prov . xxi. 27)
injure not those who partake in , but those who
offer them, and the One sacrifice is profitable or
not according to the condition of heart of those
who receive it (1 Cor. xi . 29) . Let Donatists
judge whether they eat and drink worthily who
separate themselves from many heirs of the
kingdom of heaven. The purity of priests under
the law (Ex. xix. 22 ; xxx. 20 ; Lev. xxii. 21 )
typified the perfect purity of the great High
Priest. Christian people pray for each other ,but not as mediators, and the One Mediator
prays for all. Sacraments are not invalid by
reason of the unworthiness of ministers , but
they injure those who receive them unworthily ,
as our Lord implied Matt , xxiii. 3 ; and in this
sense must Jer . ii . 13 be understood, not as if

. baptism were void , but that they who received
have abused it , and made themselves “ broken
cisterns.” Donatists quoted Ecclus. xxxiv.
25 (30) to shew that a “ dead ” minister cannot
confer true baptism, to which argument Au¬
gustine replies by saying that “ dead ” means
heathen, and defers his judgment on the ques¬
tion of baptism administered by one who is not
a Christian. But we may remark that in this
case both the Donatists and St . Augustine argued
on the meaning of the Yulgate reading of the
passage—qui baptizatur a mortuo , et iterum tangit,
quid proficit lavatio illius ? whereas in the Greek
version , which is nearest to the lost original , the
passage stands b &aTTTt£6fX€vo $ airb veicpov k.t .A..i.e. “ he who washes himself after touching a
dead body, ” &c. (Lev . xxii. 4, 6 ; Numb. v. 2) . :Donatists maintained that baptism was valid
only when the minister was holy, but that if he
were not so , God himself or an angel suppliedthe deficiency . If so , argues Augustine , it werebetter always to be baptized by a bad man, forthen what is wanting would always be made up.It is Christ alone who baptizes with the HolyGhost , and He alone gave his commission to the
apostles (Matt. x. 20 ; John xx . 21- 23) . In the
case of ministration by unholy men, the HolyGhost will desert not the receiver of the sacra¬ment but the minister (1 Cor. ix . 17 ; Phil . i.lo , 18 ) . As to God hearing sinners (John ix .31 ; Psa . xlix . (1.) 16, 20) we know that He does
sometimes hear them , as appears in the cases of
Balaam and Caiaphas, as also of Daniel and the

OUllIST. BIOGIt .— VQL. IV .

publican, confessing themselves to be sinners.And would it not be well for the Donatists to
apply to themselves this term , for what male¬
factors could be worse than Optatus of Tharnu-
gada and the Circumcellions ? It was said in
the council of Bagaia that the Maximianists were
like the Egyptian corpses of Ex . xiv. 31 . If so,Felicianus must be one of such corpses, for he ,
being “ dead,” baptized. Again, what do men
mean when, in the Lord’s prayer , they ask that
their sins may be forgiven, a petition which
refers not to baptism but to sins committed after
baptism ? If Donatists think that they have
no sins , their prayer must be hypocritical ; if theyare not free from sin, how can they baptize ?

But , say the Donatists , how can a man givewhat he has not received ? 1 Cor. iv. 7 . Can a
man be said to receive properly from them : if
he can , does he lose this by leaving them ? If
he does and he returns to them , he ought to be
re-baptized, but if he need not be re-baptized,he cannot be said to have lost anything . And
how can any one be deprived of the benefit of
God’s promise to Abraham by the fault of any“ traditor ” ? Some perceive this difficulty, and
say that they who depart from the Donatist
church lose not their own baptism, but only the
right of conferring it . But both baptism and
ordination are sacraments which cannot properly
be repeated : even men who return to the church
from a schismatical body are not re-ordained, or
if this be done in ignorance, the fault may easily
be pardoned. 1 Cor. xiv. 33 .

If even a layman administers baptism in case
of extreme necessity, his act , though irregular ,must not be judged invalid. The case of bap¬tism by one who is not a Christian was men¬
tioned before, but as to baptism by Separatiststhere can be no doubt of its validity , though
they are to blame for administering it ; and how
came it to pass that after his condemnation by310 bishops, Felicianus lost nothing ? After all,Tichonius described well the rule of Donatists in
this matter , quod volumus sanctum est. Even
Judas went forth to teach, and our Lord desired
people to listen to the teaching of the Scribes
and Pharisees. In quoting 1 Cor. iv. 7 , the
Donatists, to be consistent, ought to add the
words “ from a righteous man,” by which means
Parmenian would have proclaimed himself to be
righteous ; but there must be many bad men
among the party , and from whom does even a
righteous man receive ultimately except from
one who is not man ? If none but righteous
men can confer baptism, how could any receive
it from such men as Optatus (of Thamugada) or
Felicianus, while he was cast out ! Parmenian
extended the exclusion even to holders of specu¬lative opinions, but what would he say of them
if they changed their minds ? Our Lord , he
says, went for baptism, not to the Pharisees but
to the Baptist ; yet , says Augustine , he fre¬
quented the Temple, which he once called “ a
den of thieves and from whom did such men
as John and Cornelius receive their holiness?

As to infection of the whole body by the fault
of some members (Eccl . i . 15, x . 1 ; 1 Cor. v. 6 ;
2 Cor. vi. 14- 18 ; Eph . v. 11 , 12 ; 1 Tim. v. 22),
Augustine is never weary of reminding his oppo¬
nents of the crimes of Optatus , and that to live
among bad people does not imply participation
m their sins , for if it did so, how could they be

O
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pure who returned to Primian ? The true
separation will take place at the last day.

III . In the 3rd book Augustine pursues farther
the point urged by Parmenian , of the duty of
separation founded on such a passage as 1 Cor.
v . 12 , 13 , which Augustine said ought not to be
strained too far, and in quoting which Parmenian
left out v. 12 . Relying on the Vulgate , Augus¬
tine , who was only moderately acquainted with
Greek, endeavours to shew that its ambiguous
malum may be understood of subjective evil,
not only of an objective offender . But this
notion he was led afterwards by a better under¬
standing of the Greek original , rbv vouttpby ,
to abandon. Retract , ii . 17 . Awaiting the final
separation , Christians ought to endeavour to
correct and reconcile offenders , as St . Paul him¬
self recommended (2 Cor. ii . 6- 11) . Douatists
were fond of quoting Ps. cxl . (cxli) 5 , but it was
not in any meek spirit that they persecuted
Oaecilian and supported Gildo . When St . Paul
blamed the Corinthians for boasting, he added
presently after “ a little leaven,” &c ., and in this
seems to condemn the infectious exampleof those
who by exulting over the faults of others sought
to clear themselves ( 1 Cor. v, 6 , 7) . But are
there no bad men among the Donatists ? If
there are why do they communicate with them,
and how will they defend Optatus (of Thamu-
gada) ; or do they think their church is purer
than the church of Africa in the time of Cyprian,
who denounced strongly its covetous members,
yet continued to . communicate with them ?
Cypr . de Laps . c. 6 . The same principle is
shewn in the conduct of the man mentioned by
Ezekiel (Ezek . ix . 4). Separation ought to take
place only in extreme cases , after every opening
for repentance and restoration has been made,
and even then to be rather personal than official ,
in the spirit of our Lord’s declaration (Matth .
v . 9) . Parmenian quotes Jer . xxiii. 28 against
Tichonius, but were he hirfiself, Donatus, and
Majorinus, handles of the fan for winnowing
the world : if so , where were the Cireumcel-
lions ? and even this winnowed mass was sifted
again by Primian , in order to separate the Maxi-
mianists . But the winnowing ought not to take
place before the last day, and why did our Lord
compare the church to a net ? Such passages
as Ps. xxv. 26 , iv. 10 , and Is. lii . 11 , ought to be
explained of personal participation : if Jeremiah
desired a separation in this life , of chaff from
wheat , Jer . xxiii. 28 , how came St . Paul to hold
a different doctrine, for were not those impure of
whom he speaks in Phil . i . 15,17 ? They ought to
beware of pride (Phil . iii . 20 ; Col . iii . 1- 3 ) . The
true safeguard of unity is the church set on a hill .
But Donatists think penalties suffered by their
2 ealot partisans are martyrdoms , and Parmenian
exhorts Tichonius to remain with them and
suffer persecution. But such language is used
by all schismatics who are punished by the civil
power. Even Salvius of Membresa probably
would have said so ; but if they speak lightly of
what he suffered from men of his own party ,
what would they say if one of them had suffered
punishment by the law ? Let them ask what
was done , and then judge of the punishment .

In this treatise St . Augustine had of course a
great advantage in dealing with a defunct oppo¬
nent , but his arguments are applicable to the
living Donatist party as well as to their advocate

- ® , Li3UCil' ca iromconduct of the Donatists themselves are in*f
®

able and urged with an unsparing pressure i!,othose which are derived from scripture are
we have seen , sometimes founded on erroneorareadings of the text , and are often strainedandfanciful, but not more so than was the practiceof the day, and of which abundant instances
may be found both in the writings of otherwriters as well as in his own . We ought not to
pass by without notice the moderation of W lls.tine in respect of excommunication . A foil
account of the treatise , with a list of scripture
quotations , will be found in Ribbek , Donatm turf
Augustinus, pp . 348- 366 . (See also vol. i,
pp. 889,890 . Aug. Retract ii. 17 .) [H. W. P,]

'

PARRE , ST. [Patroclds (2) .]
PARTENIUS , a Catholic bishop, maligsed

by the Donatists. (Opt. 2 , 25.) [H. W. P.]

PARTHENIUS (1) , bishop of
on the Hellespont. His Life written by Crispin,
one of his presbyters [Crispinus (1)] is giveu
by the Bollandists ( del . 88. Feb. ii . 38-42).
His first work was to purge the city from idola¬
trous worship, and build churches , for which he
is said to have visited the Fmperor Constantine
and procured his hearty aid . He died about A.D.
360 ; his feast is Feb . 7 . (Le Quien, Or . Chr. i.;
Tillemont, H . E . vi . 166- 7 ; Baron. A.E. ann.
337, xxxviii.) [L 0.]

PARTHENIUS (2) , a priest, commissioned
by Aurelius , bishop of Carthage, to inform
St . Augustine about some land presented by him
for his monastic establishment at Hippo. (Aug.
Ep. 22 .) [H. W. P.]

PARTHENIUS (3) , abbat in Constantino -

pie and correspondent of Alexander of Hierapo-
lis during the Council of Kphesus, A.D. 481.
He was a Nestorian [Alexander , Vol . I . p. 84].L

[G. T. S.]

PARTHENIUS (4) , master of the offices
,nd patrician , as he is called in the laudatory
pistle of Arator , whom he led into the ways
if reading , and of writing verse . He lived m
lavenna in the first half of the 6th century
Migne , Pat . Lat . t . lxviii. 55 sq. 245 sq. ;
leillier , Aut . Sacr. xi . 197) . r ' u

PASCENTIUS (I ) , steward or controllerof

mperial property in Africa, comes domus
rery severe in the execution of his office? a

ieing an Arian , and a bitter opponent o
latholic faith , and very fond of talk , J
roublesome to the simple -minded , an Pe
Lot very highly educated, clergy n

‘i ,
Possidius, Fit . Aug . c. 17 ; Booking, o • ,
:. 11 , vol. ii . p. 374-393.) Having Sacreon
>t . Augustine to confer with him at * s
.he subject of religion, A.D 406 , P— M

irst agreed that written notes of tn . jg
ihould be made , but after dinner he chan «

nind, refused to allow this .
to be on , ^

urther asserted that Augustine was a ^
teclare his opinions . Augustine there or
;wo lettei*s in succession both to ffispio ^
mfounded assertion, and to give ^as pe!l oJ0.
ipportuqity of reply Again and again
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plains of the change in the plan and the inevit¬
able mistakes to which it led , due no doubt , as
with a courteous irony he says , to his opponent’swant of memory, though if they had been made
by himself he might justly have been chargedwith falsehood. The account which Augustine
gives of the discussion, in which he was sup¬
ported by his friend Alypius, is too long to be
represented with any fulness, but is well worth
careful study , as illustrating 1 . The shuffling
and slippery tactics of the Arian disputant , and
as Augustine delicately insinuates, his ignoranceof the true method of interpreting scripture .
2 . His coarse , personal attacks on his opponent,when he was himself defeated in argument .
3 . His use of the word “ ingenitus ” to describe
the nature of God, and the defence of it by him¬
self and some of his clamorous party who were
present, on a principle precisely the same as that
on which the word bpoovcnos was used , viz. as
expressingthe sense , though not itself an actual
word of scripture . 4. The manner in which
Augustine, compelled by his opponent’s repeated
evasions to declare his own belief, exhibits this
in terms which closely resemble the Athanasian
Creed , its method of illustration , and sometimes
its very words. (Aug. Ep . 238, 239.) In reply
to these letters Pascentius taunts Augustine with
want of confidence in his faith , asks him, when
he speaks of the three Persons in the Trinity ,which of them is the One God, or whether there
is a threefold person called by this name ; and
expresses a wish that he would settle down
quietly, and with his colleagues confer on him on
matters tending to the glory of God, for there is
no use , he says , in writing again and again to him
what does not edify him. {Ep . 240.)

In reply to this , Augustine refuses to return
railing for railing , but says, that if Pascentius
has read what he has written , he could not
justly accuse him of believing in a threefold God .

He repeats some of his former arguments on
the Trinity of Persons in one God, and advertingto the appeal made by Pascentius on the inuti¬
lity of frequent writing , urges that if scribo and
scribis does not tend to edification, still less does
dico and dicis, when no record is preserved of
what was said . (Ep . 241 .) The record of the
controversy exhibits in a strong light St . Augus¬tine’s power in argument , his commandof temperbefore a coarse and overbearing opponent, his
exquisite courtesy combined not unfrequentlywith a delicate irony, and his unflinching stric¬
tures on the dishonest evasion by Pascentius ofthe condition originally laid down .

These letters probably contain all that isknown for certain about this controversy, and
Possidius in his life of Augustine points to nofurther communications; but in his index to his
works he mentions a letter by him “ in reply tovarious questions.” This statement has led some
persons to suppose that another letter waswritten by Augustine besides those which wehave ; but , as Tillemont remarks , the letter thus
described may very well be No . 238 mentionedabove . Three MSS . which do not contain theletters 238- 241 , contain an account of a discus-sion , (“ altercatio,” ) betweenAugustine and Pas¬centius, held at Hippo , under the presidencyof oneLaurentius. But there is no reason to believethat this is authentic , nor does Augustine him -
*clf mention any other discussion than the one

which was held at Carthage . (Aug. Opp . vol . ii.
App. pp. 1153 - 1162 , ed . Migue ; Tillemont, Me'm .
vol . xiii. 164 , 165 and note 41 ; Ceillier, vol. ix .
pp. 185, 186 , 194 .) [H . W . P .]

PASCENTIUS (2) , a Maniehean leader
discovered at Merida, in Spain, by Antoninus its
bishop, in the Maniehean persecution of a .d. 447,
inaugurated at Rome by pope Leo , A.D. 444
(Idat . Chron . p . 26) . [G. T . S.]

PASCENTIUS (3) , eighteenth bishop of
Poictiers, was appointed by command of Chari-
bert , king of the Franks at the death of Pientius
A.D. 564 (Greg . Tur . Hist . Franc , iv . o. 18 ;Gall. Christ. iii. 145 ) . Fortunatus dedicated,his life of St . Hilary of Poictiers to him (Migne,lxxxviii. 439), and Maroveus was bishop about
A.D. 584 . [J . G .]

PASCHALIS , anti -pope , elected, but not
ordained, in opposition to Sergius, after the
death of Conon in Sept. a .d . 687 . Anastnsius
(in Vit . Conon.) relates as follows. The popeConon having left , by will, thirty pounds of goldto the clergy and monasteries, his archdeacon,Paschalis, during the pope ’s last illness, wrote
offering this sum to John (called Platys) , the
new exarch at Ravenna, if he should himself
obtain the popedom . Seven days after Conon ’s
death, the Roman people were divided into two
parties , the one choosing as his successor the
above -named Paschalis, while the other chose the
archpresbyter Theodorus. The latter party
having first got possession of the inner part of
the Lateran palace, the other seized the
remainder of it ; and there the two fortified
themselves, neither being disposed to yield.
Thereupon the magistrates , with the army and
the greater part of the clergy, and a largemultitude , elected Sergius, a presbyter , in the
imperial palace on the Palatine , and thence took
him amid acclamations to the Lateran palace,which, though closed and guarded, they succeeded
in entering . Theodore at once renouncedhis claim ,and Paschalis was compelled , against his will, to
salute Sergius as the pope elect. But he sent
word of what had occurred to the exarch at
Ravenna, who forthwith came to Rome in person,
arriving so unexpectedly that there was no time
to receive him with the accustomed honours.
Finding it , however, impossible to oppose the
general voice in favour of Sergius, he allowed his
election, but demanded from him the thirty
pounds of gold which had been promised byPaschalis. Sergius, though pleading his inabilityto raise the sum , and the fact that he had not
himself promised it , was compelled to give it,
having to use for the purpose precious crowns
and vessels from the shrine of St . Peter. Not
long after the ordination of Sergius, Paschalis
was deposed from his archdeaconry on the
charge of practising incantations and frequenting
groves and oracles, and was secluded in a monas¬
tery , where, after five years, he died (saysAuastasius) impenitent . [J . B—Y.]

PASCHASINUS (1) , one of the leading
supporters of the anti - pope Ursicinus in his
struggle against Damasus [Damasus] (Ceill.
iv. 633 ; Hefele ’s Councils, sec. 91) . [G, T . S.]

PASCHASINUS (2 ) , bishopof Lilybaeum in
Sicilv, circ. A.D. 440, at the time when that

0 2
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country was devastated by Vandal raids and the
income of his church largely appropriated by
the invaders (see Leonis Magni Ep . iii . cap . i.
Migne ’s edition , note e) . Leo the Great sent him

pecuniary assistance in his trouble , for which he

expresses the profoundest gratitude to his
“ dominus venerabilis Papa ” ( Leo Magn . Lp. l . c.) .
Leo , at the same time , consulted him about the
Paschal cycle (a .d . 443 ) . He replies in favour
of the Alexandrian computation against the
Roman, but in an abject strain of deference to his

patron (Leo I. Pope , p . 666 ) . At the same
time he relates in confirmation of his view a
miracle which used to take place in the bap¬
tistery of an outlying church on the property
of his see , on the true Paschal Eve every
year the water rising miraculously in the
font (Leonis Ep . iii . cap . 3) . In 447 we find
him conveying to the Sicilian bishops generally
some disciplinary injunctions of the pope (Leo I .
pope , p . 661 ; Ep . xvi . cap. 7 ) . In 451 he re¬
ceives another letter from Leo again desiring
him to make enquiries as to the Paschal cycle
(Ep . lxxxviii. cap . 4) , and sending him the Tome
to stir up his energies in the cause of orthodoxy .
Immediately after this he is sent as one of Leo’s
legates to the council of Chalcedon (Leo , p . 659 ;
Ep . Ixxxix.) , and presides on his behalf. (Labbe ,
Concilia , vol. iv. p . 580 E, etc . The phrase
“ synodo praesidens ” however does not occur in
the Acta of the council , but only in the signa¬
tures of the prelates representing Rome .) He
acts for him with the other legates , first object¬
ing to the presence of Dioscorus (Actio i . p . 94 D) ,
and afterwards interposing again and again , pro¬
nouncing the sentence in Dioscorus (Actio iii .
p. 424 b), reading the record of the Nicene canon
beginning “ Romana Ecclesia semper habuit pri-
matum ” (p . 812 a ) , etc . etc . For the conduct of
the legates in regard to the 28th canon, see
Leo , p . 663 ; Labbe, iv . pp. 793 - 794 . We notice
that Paschasius could not speak Greek , and used
an interpreter (p . 380 B) . After the council we
hear no more of him . £C. G.]

PASCHASIUS ( 1) , a deacon of Rouen , who
about the year 399 was a messenger between
St . Victricius , bishop of Rouen , and St . Paulinus
of Nola . (Paulin . Epist . xviii . Migne , Pair . Lat .
Ixi . 237 .) [S . A . B .]

PASCHASIUS (2) , Nov . 13 , a Catholic con¬
fessor under Genseric , ( Victor . Vit . Opp. ed.
Ruinart , p. 433 .) [G . T. S.]

PASCHASIUS (3) , deacon of Rome , saint
and confessor , flourished at the end of the 5th
century , and the beginning of the 6th century .
Gregory the Great in his Dialogues , bk . iv . chap.
40 , speaks of him as “ a man of great sanctity ,
much given to alms -deeds, a considerer of the
poor, and a forgetter of himself .” He was a
firm supporter of the anti -pope Laurentius to
the day of his death , and his adhesion was a
great source of strength to the opponents of
Symmachus (cf. Baronius , ann . 498 ) . [Lauren -
TIUS ( 10 ) .] Gregory in the fourth book of his

Dialogues, gives an account of his deliverance
from Purgatory , where he was expiating his sin
of resisting the judgment of the church in the
matter of Laurentius . This he says was effected
bv the intercession of Germanus , bishop of
Capua , because Paschasius had erred owing to

story in the same place , which illustrates th
high repute in which Paschasius was held 7
the effect that when he died, in the time «f
Symmachus , his dalmatic was touched bv l
demoniac , who was healed at once . There isextant a work of his in two books , De Sanrtl
Spiritu (Pat . Lat . Ixii . 9 -40 ) , to which Gregoryalludes in this same passage from his Lialoqm
as “ libri rectissimi ac luculenti .” Casimir
Oudinus , in his work De Scriptoribus Eccksiae
(vide Leipsic edition, 1722 , vol . i . p , 1304)
argues that the treatise generally ascribed to
Paschasius is really the work of Faustusof Riez
referred to by Gennadius (De Script. Eccl c. 85 -
cf . Pat . Lat . lviii . 110.9) , and that Paschasius’s
book is lost to us . His arguments hardly,however , seem convincing , and have not been
generally accepted by editors . We have , besides
this , a letter from Paschasius to Eugippius de¬
claring his own inability to improve in any way
a life of St . Severinus , which Eugippius had
written , and sent for revision , and urging him
to publish it as it stood . (Pat . Lat . Ixii . 39,40.)
The date of Paschasius ’s death is fixed at about
a .d . 512 . [G. W. D.]

PASCHASIUS (4) , bishop of Naples , suc¬
ceeded Fortunatus in the autumn of a.d. 601.
There are three letters to him from Gregory the
Great . The first , dated February a .d. 602,
desires him to consecrate an oratory erected in
honour of St . Severinus ; the second relates to
the mode in which 400 solidi , the portion of the
revenues of the church of Naples assigned to the
clergy and the poor, are to be divided ; in the
third , written in A.D. 603 or 604, Gregory,
after repeating the complaint addressed to him
by the Jews of Naples .that attempts had been
made to prevent them from celebrating their
festivals , consistently with his tolerant policy
on other occasions [Gregorius I., Vol. II. 781],
advises Paschasius to try to convert them by
arguments and kindness , not by force , and orders
that they should be allowed in future to keep
their festivals without molestation . In a letter
to his sub-deacon Anthemius , Gregory blames
Paschasius for preventing the condemnation 01
the sub-deacon Hilarius for falsely accusing the

deacon John , and orders that Paschasius should

depose him from the sub-diaconate, have him

publicly flogged , and banish him. Paschasius is

also to be admonished to maintain watchfully
the discipline of his church . He is also 0

appoint a major -domo to see after the entertain¬
ment of strangers and other business.
Epist . lib. xi . ind. iv. 31 , 34 ; lib . xiii . ind. vi . }
lib . xi . ind . iv . 71 , in Migne , Patr .
1144 , 1146 , 1267 , 1210 .) O ^

PASCHASIUS (5) , vir magnifies , and

Plancho , vir clarissimus , complained to Greg /

the Great in 602 that JOANNES (389), bis op

Syracuse , would receive the rents of the 0

church , which he collected , only at ^wo speei
places (Epp . xii . 43 ; Jaffd , R .P» num. 147 >

^

PASICRATES , May 25 , mart, at Dorosto-

rum in Moesia Inferior . He suffered wi ,
Valentio . They are mentioned in the Ac *

Julius , May 27 . Hesychius , soon after a 1113 1 *

sent salutation to Pasicrates , through u ’

when suffering . His expression was a i ein
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able one as shewing the belief of cent . iv. in
personal recognition in the Spirit World, “ Plu -
rimum etiam saluta Pasicratem et Valentionem
famulos Dei , qui nos jam per bonam confessio -
nem praecesserunt ad Dominum.” It also shows
their sense of the nearness of that world, for
Julius replies to Hesyehius that the persons he
wished to salute had already heard his greetings .
Invocation of saints easily sprang up in such a
soil . (Ruinart , AA. Sine . p . 549 .) [G. T. S.]

PASSALORHYNCHITAE . Epiphanius ,in his article ou the Montanists ( Haer. xlviii . 14)
treats of the Tascodrugitae , whom he counts as
a branch, or a kindred sect ; and he explains the
name as meaning the same as Passalorhynchitae .
The latter name he derives from Trd(T<ra\ os and
pvyxoSj and states that these people were so
called because in prayer they put their finger to
their nose , meaning no doubt by this ceremony
of their own choosing, to express downcast
humility . Epiphanius here seems to assume
that the name Passalorhynchitae was likely to
be better known to his readers than that which
he explains by it . And in fact we hear of these
people , it would seem independently, from
Philaster (Haer . 76 ) . This writer says that
these devotees laid their finger to their nose and
mouth, by way of imposing silence on them¬
selves ; desiring to imitate David ( Ps . cxli . 3)
and the prophets, but having really for their
model the vain silence of Pythagoras . Jerome
( in the preface to the second book of his Com•
mentary on the Galatians) states from personal
knowledge that there were in his time Passalo¬
rhynchitae at Ancyra in Galatia .

It must be borne in mind that the primitive
attitude of prayer was that the suppliant, stood
with his hands raised up to heaven. It is intel¬
ligible therefore that those who first took notice
of men who in praying covered their face with
their hands should think the new practice
strange, offensive , savouring of heresy, and one
which deserved to be stigmatized by a nickname.
Yet the nickname actually devised is by no
means a natural one ; and St . Augustine has
reason in saying (Haer. 63) that if it were in¬
tended to describe men who put their finger to
their nose, Dactylorhynchitae would have been
a more suitable name. It seems likely therefore
that the account of Epiphanius may be so far
correct, that the Greek name took its origin, as
meant to be a literal translation (possibly a mis¬
taken one) of a name in another language. See
Ascodrugitae , and Lightfoot , Ep . Gatat . p. 32 .

[G . S.]
PASSARION , chorepiscopus and archiman¬

drite of a monastery which was probably in
Jerusalem, as well as superior of all the monks
in the diocese , in the time of Juvenal patriarchof Jerusalem. A few months prior to his death,which Tillemont places in 428 or 429, he was
present with Hesychius (25) at the dedication
of Euthymius’s laura near Jerusalem . In spiteof his great reputation as a saint , Tillemont can
find no church dedicated in his honour. (Cyril.
Scyth., Vit . S. Euphymii ap. Coteler. Mon . iv.
31 ; Boll . Acta SS. 20 Jan . ii . 308 ; Tillem. x.
196 , 197 .) [Euthymius (4) .] [J . G .]

PASSERIUS (Posserius ) , priest , present at
the council held at Jerusalem a .d . 415 (Labbe ,

Cone. iv. 309 ; Orosius, De Arb. Lib. § 6 ap.
Fat . Lat . xxxi. 1178 .) [J . G.]

PASTOR (1 ). This name is connected with
traditions of the Roman Church, which, though
accepted as historical by Baronius and other
writers , including Cardinal Wiseman (Fabiola,
p. 189 ) must be rejected as mythical . These
traditions relate to the origin of two of the
oldest of the Roman tituli , those of St . Pudeu-
tiana and 8t . Praxedis, which still give titles to
Cardinals, and the former of which claims to be
the most ancient Church in the world . The
story is that Peter when at Rome , dwelt in the
house of the Senator Pudens in the vicus Patri -
cius , and there held divine service, his altar
being then the only one at Rome . Pudens is
evidently intended as the same who is men¬
tioned 2 Tim . iv. 21 . His mother ’s name is said to
have been Priscilla, and it is plainly intended to
identify her with the lady who gave its name to
an ancient cemetery at Rome . The story relates
that Pudens on the death of his wife , converted
his house into a church , and put it under the
charge of the priest Pastor , from whom it was
known as “ titulus Pastoris .” This titulus is
named in more than one document, but in all
the name may have been derived from the story
we are citing . Thus in the acts of Nemesius,
pope Stephen is said to have held a baptism there
(Baronius, a .d . 257 , n. 23 ) . Our story relates
that the baptistery had been placed there by
Pope Pius I ., who often exercised the episcopal
functions in this church . Here the two daugh¬
ters of Pudens, Pudentiana and Praxedis, having
given all their goods to the poor, dedicated them¬
selves to the service of God . This church under
the name of Ecclesia Pudentiana is mentioned in
an inscription of the year 384, and there are
epitaphs of priests tituli Pudentis of the year
489 and 528 ( De Rossi , Bull. 1867 , n . 60 ; 1883 .
p . 107 ). The original authority for the story
appears to be a letter purporting to be written
by Pastor to Timothy (see Boll. AA . SS. May
19 , iv. 299 ) . He informs Timothy of the death
of his brother Novatus, who, during his illness,
had been visited by Praxedis, then the only
survivor of the two sisters . He obtains
Timothy’s consent to the application of the
property of Novatus to religious uses according
to the direction of Praxedis : and baths possessed
by Novatus in the vicus Lateritius , are converted
into a second titulus , which is that now known
as of St . Praxedis. This titulus is mentioned in
an epitaph of the year 491 (De Rossi, Bull.
1882 , p . 65 ) ; and priests of both tituli sign in
the RomanCouncil of 419 . On this letter are
founded false letters of Pope Pius I . to Justus of
Vienna, given in Baronius (Ann. 166 , i.) , a forgery
later than the lsidorian Decretals. Those
who maintain the genuineness of the letter of
Pastor , have in various ways tried to get over
the chronological difficulty of connecting Pudens
with St . Paul on the one hand, and with Pius I.
on the other . It has been tried to show that
such longevity is not impossible; and it has been
suggested that Praxedis and Pudentiana were
not daughters but grand-daughters of Pudens.
But the spuriousness of the whole story has been
abundantly shown by Tillemont ( ii . 286 , 615 ).
Later writ <rs who repeat the story make Novatus
and Timothy brothers of Pudentiana , but tiers
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is no authority for this in the original story.
In the Acts of Justin , the martyr states that
the only meetings of Christians he knesv of were
held in Rome , in what , according to one read¬
ing , is the balnei Timothini. It is possibly hence
that the name Timothy comes . The connection
of the name of Pius I . with that of Pastor , is
derived from the Liber Pontijicalis which de¬
scribes Pius as brother of Pastor ; but this is a
mere blunder , originating in the statement made
in earlier lists of Roman bishops , that the book
called the Shepherdhad been written by Hermas,
brother of the Roman bishop Pius. A confusion
arose between the name of Hermas and of his
book , which was known as “ Liber Pastoris .”
The statement just referred to appears in the
poem of Pseudo- Tertullian against Marcion in
the form
« Post hnne deinde Pius Hermas cui germine frater

Angelicus Pastor quia tradita verba locutus.”

And a Vatican MS. of the Latin Hermas ends
“ explicit liber Pastoris discipuli beati Pauli apo -
stoli .” If there were better evidence of the
existence of a Roman presbyter called Pastor ,
the name, which is common enough, would
present no difficulty. A Junius Pastor was
consul in the year 165 , and the name is also
found in Christian Inscriptions (De Rossi , Roma
Sotterranea, i . ) . In addition to the references al¬
ready given, may be consulted, Baronius Martyr .
Rom . Jan . 16 , May 19, June 20 , July 26 ; Du¬
chesne , Liber Pontijicalis, p . 133. [G. S .]

PASTOR (2) , an African bishop in the 5th
century , who wrote a confession of faith , accom¬
panied by anathemas of the opposing heresies
( Gennad . de Vir . Illust . cap . lxxvi.) . [G. T . S.]

PATAPIUS , solitary of Constantinople,native of Thebes , the subject of three homilies
written upon him by Andreas Cretensis . He
lived before the 8th century : his feast is Dec. 8.
(Migue , Pat . Graec . t . xcvii .) [J . G .]

PATERIUS , notary , to whom Gregory the
Great dictated a letter (v . 29 ) , the same as the
Paterius Seeundicerius, mentioned in the grantof testamentary power to Probus (St . Greg.
Epp . app. 9 , 1297 , in Migne, Patr . Lat . lxxvii.
1345) and the Paterius , who is mentioned byJohn the Deacon ( Vita Gregorii , ii . 11) among
Gregory’s intimate friends. He collected from
the various writings of Gregory all the passagesof scripture quoted by him with his comments
upon each , and arranged them in their properorder. He had commenced the work for his
own edification, but Gregory, hearing of it ,commanded him to finish and publish it . It is
divided into three parts , of which the first
contains the commentaries on the historical
books of the Old Testament , the Psalms,Proverbs, the Song of Solomon ; the second , those
on Wisdom and Ecclesiasticus and the Prophets ;and the third , those on the New Testament.
It is usually printed as an appendix to the
works of Gregory, as in Migne, Patr . Lat .
(Ixxix. 677- 1136 .) [F. D.]

PATERMUTHIUS , Sep . 19, mart , in the
eighth year of the Diocletian persecution. He
suffered in Palestine by fire under the governor
Finnilianus , together with the Egyptian bishops

mm . , f presbyterIhev appear to have been the leaders of thChristians consigned to the copper mi™ 1
Palestine . (Euseb . Mart . Palest, c. xiii .)

'

[G- T. S.]
PATERNIANI , heretics who, according toAugustine (Haer . 85 ; Cont. Julian , v. 261

taught that the lower half of man’s body hadbeen made, not by God , but by the devil , andwho in consequence of this doctrine, freelypractised impurity of life ; holding that all thatwas required of man, was to keep the upperparts of his body pure, and that what wasdone by the lower did not regard him. But
quite the opposite practical conclusion was
certainly intended by the first inventors of thisnotion, who were Encratites (Epiph. Haer.xlv. 2) . Augustine states that the Paterimni
were also called Venustiani , and that theywere akin to the Manichaeans . “ Praedestinatus”
{Haer . 85 ) who copies Augustine, adds a historyof the condemnation of these heretics by PopeDamasus, and of a subsequent civil law visitingthem with capital punishment ; but nothing
stated by this writer as to the authorities by
whom different heresies were condemned, can
be received without independentconfirmation.

[G. S.]
PATERNUS (1) , ASPASIUS , pro -consul

of Africa a .d . 257 , at the time of the persecu¬
tion under Valerian and Gallienus . When St.
Cyprian was brought before him , he only pro¬
nounced upon him a sentence of banishment to
Curubis, but when further he asked for informa¬
tion about Christians, with a view to punish¬
ment , Cyprian replied that he must decline to act
as an informer. (Aug. Serm . 309 , 2 ; Morcelli,
Afr . Chr . ii. p. 144 : Cybrianus , Vol . I.,
p . 753.) [H. W. P.]

PATERNUS (2) , first bishop of EIum,
perhaps in the third century (Gall. Christ.
i . 967 ) . [J* G-]

PATERNUS (3) , fourth bishop of Peri -
gueux, between Chronopius I . and Gavidius about
the middle of the 4th century, was an Arian .
He was associated with Saturninus of Arles, ana
probably assisted him at the council of Beziers
(a .d . 356 ) which resulted in the banishment of

Hilary of Poitiers . When, after the council of
Rimini, orthodoxy had finally triumphed in
France, and Hilary was restored, Paternus and
Saturninus alone of the French bishops persiste
in their heretical opinions, which brought abou
their deposition from their sees ^Severus, Hist. Sacr. ii . 45 ; Gall . Christ, ii . 144 ;
Mansi, iii . 251 - 4 ; Ceillier, iii - 524) . [S. A. B-J

PATERNUS (4) , a correspondent of St.
Ambrose. He had written to ask whethei i
would be right for a son of his to many hi*
own sister’s daughter , the granddaughter o
Paternus . St . Ambrose replies to him,
approving of such a marriage. (Ambros . ^P‘

£J . LI . D.J
PATERNUS (5), a presbyter of Constan¬

tinople , one of Chrysostom’s bitterest enemies .
He may be probably identified with one o ®
two presbyters specially mentionedby PalD
as leaders of the cabal under Acacius an
Antiochus, and the other bishops of that par )
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(P .dlad . p . 35) . After Chrysostom’s banishment
he was sent with letters to pope Inuocent, charg¬
ing him with having set fire to his church {ibid.
p . 25 ) . Palladius dwells with not unnatural
satisfaction on the smallness of his stature , the
ugliness of his face , and the indistinctness of his
utterance {ibid.

') . [E. V .]

PATERNUS (6 ) a Christian mentioned by
Augustine in a letter to Celer. (Aug. Ep . 57 .)

[H . W . P .]
PATERNUS (7) , first known bishop of

Braga, was one of the Priscillianist bishops con¬
secrated by Svjiphosius of Astorga . At the
first council of Toledo, a .d . 400, he recanted his
errors , declaring that he had been converted by
the works of St . Ambrose, and was allowed to
retain his see , but was not to be admitted to
communion till the opinion of the pope was
known. {Esp . Sag. xv. 100 ; Tejada y Ramiro,
Col . de Can . de la Igl . Esp . ii . 195 ; Gams, Kir-
chengeschichte von Spanien, ii . (1) 393.) [ F . D.]

PATERNUS , bishop of Vannes and Llanba-
darn. [Padarn .]

PATERNUS (8), bishop of Tomi , accused by
the monks of false teaching on the doctrine of
the Incarnation . But the emperor Justin in 519
heard all the parties , acquitted Paternus , and
reconciled him with Vitalian , the magister mili-
tum (Hormisdas, Epp . et Deer ., ap. Migne, Pat .
Eat lxiii. 473) . [J . G.]

PATERNUS (9) (Pair or Patier ) , ST .,5th bishop of Avranches between Aegidius and
St . Senerius about the middle of the 6th century ,
was of sufficient importance to have his life
written by Venantius Fortunatus , which, with
much that is incredible, preserves a few facts.
It was written at the request of Marcian, abbat
of Enesio (Ansion , afterwards Saint -Jouin -en -
Poitou) , his first monastery . He was born at
Poitiers, where his father held some public
olHce , and , after being piously educated, entered
the monastery of Ansion , where he became
cellarius. Desiring however a life freer for medi¬
tation , he withdrew with a friend named Scu-
bilio to the uninhabited forests round Coutances,
and finally established himself at Sesciacum
(Scicy) where paganism was still flourishing.
Here they spent three years in the conversion of
the heathen, not without persecution and even
danger to their lives, till sought out by Gene -
rosus , their old abbat at Ansion , by whose
influence Paternus was ordained deacon and
priest by Leontianus, bishop of Coutances (circ.
a . d. 510 ) . During a period of more than thirty
years he founded monasteries in the districts of
Coutances , Bayeux, Le Mans and Avranches,and became so famous by his miracles and
austerities that he was once summoned to the
presence of king Childebert at Paris . At the
age of seventy he was elected bishop of
Avranches (circ. a .d . 552 ) , and after an episco¬
pate of thirteen years spent in building and
restoring churches and relieving the poor, he
died during the Paschal feast, and, according to
the story, on the same day as his friend Scubilio
(circ. a .d. 585) . The two were buried at the
oratory they had founded at Scicy .

The bishop Paternus who was present at

the third council of Paris held about 557 , was
probably identical with the subject of this
article (Mansi , ix . 747, 8 ; Bar. Ann. 559 . xxxii.).
On the other hand, the dates are an obstacle to
the Paternus addressed by Fortunatus in the
32nd Ode of the Third Book (Migne, Pair . Lat ♦
Ixxxviii. 149 ) being the same (see ibid, note ;
Pagi, an. 559. vi .)

His day is April 16 , on which he is recognised
by the Roman Martyrology. He was taken as
the patron -saint of many Norman churches, and
the oratory in which he was buried became
afterwards a parish church , and took the name
of Saint-Pair -suv-mer. For his cult , see Boll.
Acta SS. Apr. ii . 425, 6 ; Gall. Christ, xi . 469.

Fortunatus ’s life may be seen in Boll . ibid.
p. 427 seqq., the end of the 2nd vol. of Ma-
billon’s Acta SS. Benedict ., and in Migne, Pair .
Lai . Ixxxviii. 487- 98 . An abbreviation was
published by Surius . [S. A . B .]

PATERNUS (10) , thirty -third bishop ot
Ausci , c . a .d. 718, but very obscure { Gall.
Christ, i . 976 ) . [J . G.j

PATIENS (1) , ST ., Jan . 8 , bishop of Metz,
according to the local legend , a Greek, and a dis¬
ciple of St . John the Evangelist (Boll . Acta SS.
8 Jan . i . 469- 70 ) . In the catalogue of Paulus
Diaconus he appears as fourth bishop without
comment {De Ordine Episc. Metens ., Migne, lJatr .
Lat . xcv . 701 ) . The authors of the Gallia Chris¬
tiana would place him in the 3rd century , and
attribute to him the erection of a church in
honour of St . John (xiii . 680- 81 ) . [S . A . B .]

PATIENS (2) , ST ., Sep. 11 , bishopof Lyons ,
in the latter half of the 5th century , and a
friend of Sidonius Apollinaris, to whose letters
we are principally indebted for our acquaintance
with him. Of his pre-episcopal career we know
nothing , but it is plain that he was a man of
wealth and probably of high rank . Sidonius
calls him “ vir sanctus, strenuus , severus,
misericors ;

” and again, addressing him in a
letter , “ sic semper humanum , sic abstemiumut
constet indesinenter regem praesentem prandia
tua reginam laudare jejunia .” He was a
zealous restorer and builder of churches, and
successful in converting the sect called Photi-
nians and the heretic barbarians.

About the year 470 Chalon-sur- Sabne los.t its
bishop. The city was torn with faction by three
candidates who fought for its temporalities .
The firmness of Patiens and St . Euphronius
of Autun , who consecrated John by a sort of
coup de main, ended the scandal.

St . Patiens is chiefly remembered by his mu¬
nificence to the poor. An incursion of the Goths
had produced a famine which desolated Bur¬
gundy (a .d. 473- 74) . The bishop fed the people
for some time at his own cost. Arles, Riez ,
Avignon, Orange, Viviers, Valence, Trois-Cha*
teaux , and Clermont, are enumerated by Sidonius
among the cities which shared his bounty . His
fame spread through all Aquitaine , and Gregory
of Tours a century later praises his humanity.

Patiens was present at the council of Arles in
475, and his signature is found with those of
other prelates to the letter written by Faustus
to Lucidus, in which has since been discovered
the taint of Semipelagianism. He also assembled
a council at Lyons on the same matter shortly
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afterwards . Some orthodox writers have at¬
tempted to throw doubt on these facts, on the
ground that they rest on the testimony of the
heretical Faustus only. The Life of St . Ger-
manus of Auxerre was undertaken by Constan-
tius at his suggestion and dedicated to him.
The date of his death is given variously
between 4S0 and 491 . He was buried in, or
translated to , the church of St . Just . (Sidon.
Apoll. Epist . ii. 10 ; iv. 25 ; vi . 12 ; Constan-
tius , Vita S. Germ . Autiss., Boll. Acta SS.
Jul . vii . 200 ; Faustus , Epist . i ., ii ., iii ., Migne ,
Pair . Lat . lviii . 835 seqq . ; Greg. Tur . Hist.
Franc , ii . 24 ; Bott . Acta S3. Sept. iii . 791
seqq . ; Mansi , vii. 1010- 1012 ; Gall. Christ, iv.
25- 27 .) [S . A . B .]

PATIER , ST . [Paternus (9) .]
PATRICIAN ! and PATRICIUS . Philas-

ter ( Haer . 62) enumerates a sect of heretics,
taking their name from a Patricius who had
taught at Rome , whose doctrine was that man’s
body had been made not by God but by the
devil, and that consequently ill-treatment of
the body was a duty . Some of them are said to
have carried out their principles to the point of
suicide. The sect is named by Ambrosiaster (m
1 Tim . iv . 1) in connection with Marcionites
and Manichaeans ; and also by Augustine ( Cont.
advers. leg. et proph . ii . 12, § 40) ; other notices
of the sect seem to be all derived from Philaster .

TG. S.]
PATRICIUS (1 ) , first known bishop . of

Malaga, present at the council of Elvira in
A.D. 306. (Tejada y Ramiro, Col . de Can . de la
Jgl . Esp . ii . 31 ; Gams, Kirch , von Sp. ii . ( 1) 10 ;
Esp . Sag. xii . 304.) [F . D .]

PATRICIUS (2) , vicar of Africa, appointed
by Constantine to put down those troubling the
church A.D. 312 . (Eusebius, Ilist . Eccl. x . 6 .)

[J . G.]
PATRICIUS (3), father of St . Augustine , a

citizen of Tagaste, of very small means. While
he wras at school at Madaura, his son , a boy of
lively disposition, more inclined to play than to
work , and hating Greek, sometimes received
chastisement for his idleness, at which, though
he stood in great dread of the stripes , his parents,
by which term his father may perhaps be chiefly
understood, only laughed. For this they were
probably not much to blame, but Patricius , who
was not yet a Christian , appears to have shewn
no anxiety for his son to become one , nor to
train him in purity of morals. When he became
old enough to leave school , Patricius , who in
this matter was encouraged by his wife , though
not for the same reason, made an effort beyondhis means to send him to Carthage to receive
advanced instruction in literature and education,
being desirous that he should distinguish himself
in the world. This was about a .d . 370, about
which time, or rather sooner , Patricius became a
catechumen, but in the following year he died ,
having received baptism a short time before his
death A.D. 371 . He was not unkind in disposi¬tion , but passionate, sensual, fond of display and
of drink , and not always faithful to his wife, who
however never talked of his infidelities, and byher discreet behaviour never provokedhim to vio¬
lence. See Monnica , vol . iii . p . 932 . Aug. Conf.
i. 9, 11, 14, ii . 3 , iii . 4. ix . 9 [II . W. P .]

*

Arcadius to signify his condemnation to Chrvstem , and to bid him leave his palace and charedfrauad . p . 88 .) ^ yj
'

PATRICIUS (5) , a person by whom Olympias sent letters to Chrysostom . (Chrys En uadmit .) ĵ y -
]

PATRICIUS (6), nephew of St . Augustinea subdeaeon in the church , and living at Hippo
’

in a clerical community of which his uncle wasthe head. He was the elder brother of his
family, having one brother , who like himselfwas a subdeacon under Severus , bishop 0fMilevis, and also a sister or sisters . There wasa family property , in which their mother had alife interest . Patricius wished to devote hisshare of this to the church for the commonmaintenance of his community, but was unableto do so until his mother died , partly because a
portion of the property consisted in slaves
whom he wished to release , but could not do sountil the division took place . She died a .d . 425
and Augustine informs us that he then deter¬
mined to carry out his intention. Aug. Serrn
356,3 . [H. W. P.]

PATRICIUS (7), a count, to whom Theo-
doret wrote a commendatory letter on behalf of
Celestiacus, a senator of Carthage, who, by the
invasion of the Vandals, had lost all that he
had, and was driven a beggar with his family
from his native land. (Theod . Ep . xxxiv.)

[E. V.]
PATRICIUS (8 ), a deacon of Constanti¬

nople, messenger to Leo the Great. (Leonis Ep.
Ixxx .) [C. G.]

PATRICIUS (9) , senior (Sen-Patrick ),
Aug. 24 , said to have been a monk of Glaston¬
bury and tutor of St . Patrick of Ireland . His
existence, labours, and distinction from four
or five , if not more, other Patricks are discussed
at great length in Petrie ’s History and Antiqui¬
ties of Tara Hill, p . 90 . Of. also Colgan, AA. SS.
p . 366 , and CJssher’s Antig. Eccl . Britt , t. vi.
445- 463, Elrington ’s edit, passim, cf. t . xvii.
Index , s . v. Patrick ; and Moran on St . Patrick ’s
birthplace , Dub . Review , April 1880 , p. 332. He
is commemorated in the Felire of Aengus the
Culdee on Aug. 24 , and distinguished from his
namesake. The annals of Ulster notice his death
in 457, thus “ quies senis Patricii, ut alii libri
dicunt .” Cf. Shearman’s Loca Patriciana, p . 395,
for an elaborate essay on this topic. A glance ,
however, at the Index of the Roman Martyrology
will show how many Patricii are commemorated,
and how hard it is to distinguish between them .*

[G. T. S.]
PATRICIUS (10) (St . Patrick ), March 17,

the national apostle of Ireland, has been the
subject of much controversy. He had four
names—his baptismal name Succat, his name in
captivity Cothraighe , a third name Magonus or
Imigonus or Maun which he exchanged at his
ordination for Patricius (Ussher , Britt. Ecc .
opp . t . vi . cap . xvii. ; Analect. Bolland . i . 548 ,
ii . 35 ; Dr. Todd in Proceed. Roy . Ir . Acad
vi . 292 .) His existence has been doubted , his
name has been ascribed to seven differen
persons at least , while the origin and authoiity
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of his mission have been warmly disputed between
what we may for convenience call the adherents
of the Roman and Protestant views. We pro¬
pose now to take our subject thus :—1. We
shall give an account of the documentary
evidence . 2. We shall trace the history of the
saint so far as it can be recovered. 3 . We shall
give a brief account of the legends which have
grown up round the historical facts. 4. We
shall notice very briefly the controversies which
have centred round St. Patrick .

I . The Documents.—The materials for St .
Patrick ’s history which have a claim to be
regarded as historical are, in the first place, of
course the writings of the saint himself. We

.have two works ascribed to St . Patrick , his
Confession and his Epistle to Coroticus. Both
of these seem genuine.

We have a copy of the Confession more than a
t thousand years old preserved in the Book of

Armagh, one of the great treasures of the library
of Trinity College , Dublin. This copy professesto
have been taken from the autograph of St . Patrick
himself, as stated in the colophon appended
to it . “ Thus far the volume which St . Patrick
wrote with his own hand.” Hue usque volumen
quod Patricius munu conscripsit sua. Dr. Todd ,
in his life of St . Patrick (p. 347 ) , thus sums up
the case for the Confession of St . Patrick . “ It
is altogether such an account of himself as a
missionary of that age, circumstanced as St.
Patrick was , might be expected to compose . Its
Latinity* is rude and archaic, it quotes the Ante-
Hieronymian Vulgate ; and contains nothing in¬
consistent with the century in which it professes
to have been written . If it be a forgery , it is
not easy to imagine with what purpose it could
have been forged.” This is strong testimony,
but it might have been made stronger , and
applies as clearly to the Epistle to Coroticus as to
the Confession . Not only may we say negatively
that they contain nothing inconsistent with the
century when they profess to have been written ,
but farther still , we may affirm positively that
they contain statements and refer to a state of
organisation and discipline, secular and ecclesias¬
tical , which could only have found a place in
the fifth century , and could not have been
imagined at a later date . Le Blant , in his Actes
des Martyrs, has taught us how to apply the
rules of historical criticism to the acts and lives
of the saints. His rules apply equally well to
the epistle aud the Confession of St . Patrick .
We have noticed from Dr. Todd that the Confes¬
sion uses the Ante-Hieronymian Vulgate . This
is strong evidence of its early date, but it is
not conclusive , as there is abundant proof that
the use of the Ante-Hieronymian version con¬
tinued in Ireland for several centuries after
Jerome’s time, a use too , strangely enough, com¬
bined at times with that of Jerome’s Vulgate , as
indeed seems the case in two or three places
even in Patrick ’s Confession . Several other
instances of this curious admixture of texts
will be found in the learned work lately pub¬lished by Professor T . K . Abbott, of Trinity

* The Latin text of Gregory of Tours has lately been
reconstructed in an edition of that writer published in
the Monumenta Germaniae Hist , by Arndt and Krusch,1883-85. It is rude and barbarous in style , just likeSt. Patrick’s.

College , Dublin, styled Evangelivrum Versio Ante•
Hieronymiana ex codice (Jsseriano, Dub. 1884.
There are , however, two other lines of evideuce
which seem to me conclusive as to the early date
of the Confession . The one deals with the State
Organisation, the other with the Ecclesiastical
Organisation there alluded to and implied.
They are both such as existed in the earlier
years of the fifth century , and could scarcely
have been imagined afterwards .

Let us take the State Organisation first . In
the epistle to Coroticus he describes himself
thus . “ Ingenuus fui secundum carnem, decu -
rione patre nascoi *.” This one point alone
seemed to Dr. Lanigan (II . E . i . 125) conclusive
against St . Patrick ’s birth in North Britain .“ I believe, ” he says, “ it would be difficult for
the sticklers for St . Patrick ’s birth in North
Britain to find a curia or Decurion in Kilpatrick ,
or any place near it in the fourth century .”
But when Lanigan wrote, the antiquities of the
Roman Empire had not been investigated , and
we now know that Decurions—who were not
magistrates but town councillors rather , and
members of the local senates—were found all
over the Roman empire to its extremest bounds
by the end of the fourth century . Some dis¬
coveries in Spain about ten years ago showed
that Decurions were established by the Romans
in every little mining village, and were charged
with the care of the games, the water supply,
sanitary arrangements , education, and the local
fortifications ; while Hiibner in the Corp . Ins.
Lat . t . vii ., num . 54 and 189 , has proved that
Decurions existed in Britain (cf. Marquardt and
Mommsen , IImdhuchderPomischen Atterthiimer,
t . iv. pp. 501 - 516 and Ephem. Epigraph , t . ii .
p . 137 , t . iii . p . 103 ) . The Romans , in fact,
used the order of Decurions as an instrument
to establish a thorough system of local govern¬
ment for administrative purposes, while
retaining a vigorous control in the hands of
the imperial authorities . This institution was
flourishing about the year 400 along the
British and North Gallic coasts. It neces¬
sarily vanished amid the barbarian invasions
of the following century . Now this is our
first point . St . Patrick ’s writings imply the
existence of Decurions. Again the Confession
calls England Britanniae , using the plural
Britanniae , not Britannia , which is strictly
accurate and in accordance with the techuical
usage of the Roman empire at the close of the
fourth century , which then divided Britain into
five provinces, Britannia prima and secunda,
Maxima Caesariensis, Flavia Caesariensis and
Valentia , which were collectively called Bri-
tauniae, and so appear in St . Patrick ’s writings
(cf. Booking’s Notitia Dig. t . ii . cap . iii .
pp. 12- 14) . Then again the ecclesiastical or¬
ganisation implied is such as the years about
a .d . 400 alone could supply . St . Patrick tells
us in the opening words of his confession that
his father was Calpurnius, a deacon , his grand¬
father Potitus a priest . It is evident that the
law of compulsory clerical celibacy was unknown
to St . Patrick , though at the same time the
Monastic life was popular, as we see from his
epistle to Coroticus, where he speaks of the
“ filii Scotorum ” and the “ filiae regulorum ”
becoming “ monks and virgins of Christ ” (cf.
the Confession , where he uses exactly the same
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expressions) . It has been said indeed that
Patrick ’s father and grandfather lived separatefrom their wives after ordination, and that their
children had all been born previously. No
doubt there are numerous examples of such con¬
duct in the ecclesiastical history of Gaul during
the fifth century . But a careful review of the
councils and canons will show, that in Britain or
the north of Gaul there existed no prohibition
of clerical marriage in the last quarter of the
fourth century . One proof of this must suffice .
Exuperius, bishop of Toulouse, wrote a letter in
the year 404 to pope Innocent I . asking how he
was to deal with married priests who had be¬
gotten children since their ordination. We have
Innocent’s reply still . It is dated Feb. 20 , 405.
It shows two things , first that the prohibition of
marriage was only a late innovation, as he refers
not to any ancient legislation, but to the decree
of pope Sirieius, passed not quite twenty years
before (Mansi , iii . 670 ; Hefele, ii . 387 , Clark ’s
ed .) ; and secondly that the ancient tradition
had not yet quite died out in Rome , as Innocent
permits the clergy of Toulouse to live with their
wives if they had contracted marriage in igno¬
rance of papal legislation. If married clergy and
children born to them as such were found at
Toulouse in 405, it is absolutely certain that
about the year 365 Patrick ’s grandfather , the
priest Potitus , may well have been living in
lawful marriage , and yet fulfilling all his sacer¬
dotal functions away in distant Britain .

The aspect of the political horizon, and the
consequent action of the church as depicted in
these writings , are such, too, as correspond with
their alleged age / In the Epistle to Coroticus
Patrick says ,

“ It is the customof the Roman Gallic
Christians to send holy men fitted for the work
to the Franks and other nations with manythousand solidi , to redeem baptized captives.”
Now the use of the word Roman here is note¬
worthy , for it is strictly iu accordauce with the
usus loqucndi of Latin and Greek writers of that
age , such as Ammianus Marcellinus, Socrates,Sidonius Apollinaris or Salvian of Marseilles.
It has nothing to say to the Church of Rome , or
obedience to its ecclesiastical ruler , as some
modern writers seem to think , arguing apparently
from modern to ancient usage, and knowing
but little of the current literature of the time.
The term Roman was then used to express a
citizen of the Roman empire, no matter where
Roman citizens were found , whether on the
banks of the Euphrates or in Gaul and England.
So that what St . Patrick here says is, “ it is the
custom of the Gallic Christians who are subject
to Roman rule , and therefore Roman citizens,to redeem the captives made by the Franks.”
But the custom itself referred to is one of the
strongest evidences as to the age of our writings .
The writings of Zosimus , lib . vi ., of Salvian, of
Sidonius Apollinaris, prove the ravages of the
Franks in Gaul about the middle of the fifth cen¬
tury . Salvian mentions the rescue of a cap¬
tive taken at Cologne in Epist . 1 . Severinus,the Apostle of Austria , a little later in the
century , devoted his life to the same work
in another neighbourhood, and introduced the
pavment of tithes for this special end and
object. (See his Life in Pez . Scriptores Rerum
Austriacctr'im, t . 1, and lately in Pertz , Monu¬
mental) £Severin *us.J By the end of the fifth

century , the Franks had been converted , andClovis was the one orthodox sovereign ofChristendom, the ally and champion of Catho¬lic bishops. The redemption of captives fromhis hands would be then no longer necessaryThis passage could only have been written aboutthe middle of the fifth century at the latest
These instances will show how capable St!Patrick ’s own writings are of standing thenewest tests of historical criticism.

But we have other documents relating to his
life. Next in importance to Patrick’s own
writings stand the collection of Patrician docu¬
ments contained in the Book of Armagh , derived
from another document which certainly comes
from the first half of the seventh century .That volume has often been described , as by
Bishop Graves in the Proceedings of the RoyalIrish Academy, by Dr. Reeves in a memoir , byMr. Gilbert in his “ National MSS. of Ireland, ”
fasc . 1 , p. 23 , while an exhaustive analysis of it
will be found in the Analecta Bollandiana , t. 1,
p . 532, contributed by Father Hogan . The
contents of the Book of Armagh may be divided
thus : 1st Patrician documents, including the
oldest copy of the Confession ; 2nd, the New
Testament in Latin ; 3rd, the Life of St . Martin
of Tours. The New Testament is remarkable as
the only complete copy which has come down
from the ancient Celtic church ; while again the
respect in which the volume was held nine
centuries ago is evident from an entry which
Gilbert has reproduced on plate xxv. It purports
to have been written in the year 1002 in the
presence of Brian Borumha,

“ Emperor of the
Scots,” and conveys on his part twenty ounces
of gold to the church of Armagh. The Patrician
documents are those with which we are chiefly
concerned. “ The collections,” says Mr . Gilbert ,“ concerning St . Patrick in the first part of the
Book of Armagh, constitute the oldest writings
now extant in connexion with him, and are also
the most ancient specimens known of narrative
composition in Irish and Hiberno- Latin. They
purport to have been originally composed, the
annotations by Bishop Tirechau out of a book
called Scripta Patricia written by Ultan, bishop
of Ardbraccan, towards a .d. 650 , and the Life
by Muirchu Maccu Mactheni at the request of
his preceptor , Aedh, bishop of Sletty in the
same century .” These documents are ail now
accessible in print , though a critical edition
of them , and indeed of the whole Book of Ar¬
magh, is a desideratum in Celtic literature
demanding, however, a width and range of
scholarship seldom found in combination , for
there would be necessary skill in deciphering
manuscripts , in comparative philology, in Celtic
and cognate tongues, and in mediaevalLatin texts
of the New Testament . Sir W . Betham made
the first attempt to print St. Patrick ’s life in
Irish Antiquarian Researches , part ii . Dub . 1827.
His version, however, is full of mistakes, though
he deserves credit for having called attention to
a most valuable work.

Father Hogan has printed a considerable por¬
tion of the Patrician documents in the Analecta
Bollandiana, including the Life by Muirchu
Maccumactheni in t . i . p . 531 , where Hogan has
ingeniously supplied some missing portions of
the Book of Armagh from a Brussels MS. of the
11th or 12th century .

' In t . ii . p . 35 and 211, he
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has printed Tireehan’s Annotations, which are
short biographical notes of St . Patrick 's actions
without specialchronologicalorder. These profess
to have been written by Tirechan, a bishop and
disciple of St . Ultan , bishop of Ardbraccan.
Ultan died in 657 . Tirechan says he wrote his
notes “ Ex ore vel libro Ultani .” This would
fix the date of these notes to the latter half of
the 7th century , while the original authority
for them , St . Ultan’s book , would belong to the
first half of the same century . Dr. Whitley
Stokes, however, in his Goidelica , prints some of
the Irish notes with an English translation , and
maintains, p . 83, that a portion of them at least
were probably written in their present shape by
some 9th century author , and are , at any rate ,
later than A.D. 700, while Dr. Peeves in his
Antiquities of Down , p . 224, relegates them to
the 9th century , if not the 10th . They are, how¬
ever, very ancient, and are manifestly one princi¬
pal source of any historical elements in subse¬
quent lives , specially in that celebrated one called
the Tripartite about which we treat below . Tire-
chan’s annotations— when combined with the life
by Maccumacthenius—written , as it informs us ,
at the dictation of Aedh , Anchorite of Sletty , who
died in 698 , afford ample means for ascertaining
the state of the Patrician tradition within two
centuries of the saint’s death. We have in addi¬
tion two hymns in praise of St . Patrick , those of
St. Fiacc and St . Sechnall, which are ascribed to
disciples of our saint . They were published,
first of all by Colgan in the 17th century , and
have been critically discussed by Dr. Todd in
his Book of Hymns of the Ancient Church of
leeiand. They are both evidently much later
than the 5th century . St . Fiacc’s hymn refers
to the desolation of Tara , which took place in
the 6th century , and the claim of Armagh to
sovereignty over all Ireland . The traditions
about Patrick , which are mentioned, are iden¬
tical with those contained in the Book of Armagh,
and simply confirm its statements . It is, how¬
ever, a most interesting document from a philo¬
logical as well as a historical point of view, and
as such has been discussed by Dr. W . Stokes in
Goidelica, p . 126 ; Windisch, Irische Texte , p. 11 ;
Zeuss ’s GrammaticaCeltica , ed . Ebel , p . 957 , and
by Zimmer in his Keltische Studien, Hft . 2 , p.
160 , all of whom agree in dating it between the
years a .d. 700 and 900 . The only remaining
documents with any claim to notice as historical
sources are the lives published by Colgan in his
Trias Thaumaturga, which are seven in number.
The first is the poem of St . Fiacc just described.
The other lives are as follows :—The second life
attributed to a Patrick junior , or some disciple
of the saint who lived in the 7th century ; the
third life attributed to St . Benignus, a disciple
of St. Patrick ; the fourth to St . Aileran of
Clonard , some of whose writings are still extant
in Migne ’s Pat . Lat . ; the fifth life was written
by Probus ; the sixth by Jocelyn, a Cistercian
monk of the abbey of Furness, in the early part
of the 12th century, while the seventh and last
life is the most important of all . It is called
the Tripartite life, from its three divisions ,
and , according to Colgan , was written by St.
Evin in the 6th century . Dr. Reeves , how¬
ever, points out (Ecclesiast . Antiq. of Down
and Connor, p . 203) , that it bears evidence on
its face of having been written later than

the 9th century , an opinion in which the
learned Roman Catholic historian , Lanigan, coin¬
cides . The 6th century was credulous enough,
as the writings of Gregory of Tours proves, but
still a very slight acquaintance with the acts of
the saints suffices to show that the later Middle
Ages alone could have produced the legends
which abound in Colgan’s Lives .

II . Life and History .—The authorities com¬
monly used for the life of St . Patrick have been
now detailed. We shall now briefly tell the story
of his life as it may be derived from the primary
authorities , his own writings and the Patrician
documentswhich really belong to the 7th and 8th
centuries, relegating Colgan’s Lives to the depart¬
ment of legend which has grown up round St.
Patrick ’s history . St . Patrick was born pro¬
bably at Kilpatrick , near Dumbarton in Scotland.
Bannavem Taberniae is St . Patrick ’s own de¬
scription in the Confession of the residence of his
parents , a name which cannot now be identified.
(Cf. Archbishop Moran in Dublin Review, April
1880, pp. 291 - 326 .) He was carried captive
into Antrim when sixteen years of age , in one of
those raids which Roman writers like Ammianus
Marcellinus and Irish Annalists like the Four
Masters show us were so prevalent during the
second half of the 4th century . He became the
slave of Milchu, the king of Dalaradia, the com¬
mencement of whose reign the Four Masters
assign to the year 388, so that if St . Patrick
became his slave in the very first year of his
reign, he must have been born at earliest in the
year 372. The locality in which he then lived
is well marked . Dalaradia was the most power¬
ful kingdom of North -Eastern Ireland . It ex¬
tended from Newrv, in the south of the county
Down , to the hill of Slemish, the most conspicuous
mountain of central Antrim . In the 7th century
the traditions about his residence there were
abundantly current in the locality , as indeed
they are still . The exact spot where he lived
is near the village of Broughshane, five or six
miles east of Ballymena, where a townland
Ballyligpatrick , the town of the hollow ot
Patrick , commemorates probably the position ot
the farm where St . Patrick fed Milchu’s swine.
(Cf. Dr. Reeves ’s Antiq. of Down and Connor,
pp. 78 , 83, 84, 334- 348.) After seven years
Patrick escaped. He then went to Gaul, and
studied under Germanus of Auxerre . He re¬
mained for a very long period, some say thirty ,
others forty years, in Gaul, where he was or¬
dained priest and bishop. He then returned to
Ireland, visiting England on his way. He landed
at the mouth of the river Vartry —the stream
which now supplies Dublin with water—where it
flows into the sea at the town of Wicklow, as Palla-
dius had done before him. It was a very natural
point for mariners in those days to make, though
now a port diligently avoided by them . To
ships sailing up the Irish coast, one of the most
notable objects is Wicklow head , offering shelter
along a coast singularly destitute of harbours of
refuge. The Danes three centuries later soon
learned its advantage , and founded a settlement
there , whence the modern name of Wicklow.
The nature of the harbour , too, formed a natural
attraction to navigators like Palladius and
Patrick . One of the striking features of Wick¬
low is its strand and murrough or common , ex¬
tending for some miles northward from the
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Vartry , offering special opportunities for drag¬
ging up the small ships used by the travellers of
those times. St . Patrick was received in a very
hostile manner by the pagans of Wicklow. He
landed, and quite after the fashion of modern
times was received with a shower of stones,
which knocked out the front teeth of one of
his companions, St . Mantan, whence the Irish
name of Wicklow, Killmantan , or Church of
Mantan . (Joyce’s Irish Names, p . 103 ; Colgan ,
AA. SS. p . 451 ; Reeves ’s Antiquities, p . 378.)
St . Patrick then made his way northward . He
was compelledwith true missionary spirit to seek
first of all that locality where he had spent seven
years of his youth , and had learned the language
and customs of the Irish . We can even still trace
his stopping-places. Dublin existed not in those
days except as a small village beside a ford or
bridge of hurdles over the Liffey , which served
as a crossing-place for the great South- Eastern
road leading from Tara to Wicklow, a bridge, by
the way, not like our modern stone bridges, but
such as are still found in the bogs of Ireland,
composed of branches woven together , which
serve to sustain very considerableweights indeed .
St . Patrick sailing northward landed, according
to Tirechan, at an island off the northern coast
of the County Dublin, still called Inispatrick , as
in the 7th century it was called the Insula
Patricii , whence he made his way to the coast
of the County Down , where he found his frail
bark stopped by the formidable race which runs
off the mouth of Strangford Lough. He sailed
up this Lough, which extends for miles into the
heart of the county Down , and landed at the
mouth of the river Slaney, which flows into the
upper waters of the Lough , within a few miles
of the Church of Saul, a spot which has been
successfully identified by Mr. J . W. Hanna in a
paper on the “ True Landing Place of St . Patrick
in Ulster.” Downpatrick, 1858 . There he made
his first convert Dichu , the local chief, and
founded his first church . Dichu gave him his
barn for this purpose, whence the name Sabhall
(which is Celtic for barn) or Saul in its modern
shape, which has ever since continued to be a
Christian place of worship (cf. Reeves , Antiq.
pp . 40 , 220) . From Dichu he soon directed his
steps towards Central Antrim and King Milchu’s
residence, where he had spent the days of his
captivity . His fame , however, had reached
Milchu, and his Druids warned him that his
former servant would triumph over him. So he
gathered all his household goods , and setting fire
to them perished in the midst just as St . Patrick
appeared. St . Patrick now , a .d. 433, deter¬
mined to strike a blow at the very centre of
Celtic Paganism ; he therefore directed his course
towards Tara. He sailed to the mouth of the
Boyne, where, as the Book of Armagh tells us,he laid up his boats, as to this day it is impos¬
sible for the smallest boats to sail up the Boyne
between Drogheda and Navan, a canal, made in
the last century , affording a waterway between
these towns. Patrick proceeded along the
northern bank of the river past the great Pagan
.territory of Brugh -na -Boine , still marked by
those pyramids of Western Europe, Dowth,
Knowth and New Grange, till he reached the
hill of Slane, the loftiest elevation in the country,
dominating the vast plain of Meath. The ancient
life in the Book of Armagh is now marked by
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touchesof geographicalexactness which guaranteeits truth . They can , indeed, be fully gracedonly by those acquainted with the locality . Thehill of Tara is a well -marked elevation,

*
sometwelve miles in a direct line south from ShineHill , with a plain between, so that there is

*
nointerruption of the view. Patrick determinedto celebrate Easter on the Hill of Slane, and

according to the custom of the early Christianslit his Paschal fire on Easter Eve, a custom whichwe know from other sources was universal at thattime ; (cf. Martene,Z ><? Antiq. Bitib . t . iii . lib. iv .c . 24, pp. 144, 145 , and articles on Easter ]Ceremonies of, and Fire , Kindling of, in theDict . of Christian Antiquities , Vol. I .) .This fire was at once seen on Tara , where the
king of Ireland , Laoghaire, son of Niall of the
Nine Hostages (King of Ireland, a .d. 428- 163 ,Four Masters, and Todd ’s St. Patrick, p. 252 ),was then holding a convention of .the chiefs of
Ireland . Part of the ritual of the convention
was, that no fire should be lit in his dominions
on this precise night till the kings fire was lit
on Tara . St . Patrick ’s act was a direct chal¬
lenge of the king’s edict, who thereupon pro¬ceeded to Slane to punish the bold aggressor.Then commenced a conflict between St . Patrick
on the one side and king Laoghaire and his
priests on the other , the narrative of which is
marked by a series of miracles and legends,
terminating , however, with the defeat of
paganism and the baptism of great numbers of
the Irish , including Laoghaire himself , who
yielded a nominal adhesion to the truth . Before
we pass from this part of our subject we may
refer our readers to the great work of Idr.
Petrie on the Hill of Tara , where the whole sub¬
ject has been exhaustively discussed . With
Mr. Petrie ’s aid the visitor to Tara can recon¬
struct the whole scene of St . Patrick’s coufiict,
as set forth in the Book of Armagh ; the vast
earthworks there remaining bear witness to
the rude hospitality of the kiugs of Tara , while
the wells in which St . Patrick baptized are still
flowing, or their sites at least well ascertained .
The whole neighbourhood of Tara is in fact still
redolent with the fame and actions of St.
Patrick . Ten miles to the north - west are the
remains of the great rath of Teltown, where he
converted Laoghaire’s brother , and where he
founded the church of Donaghpatrick, on a site
where ever since there has been a Christian
church , the modern building though built in
the Georgian epoch , reproducing the very
dimensions of sixty feet which Patrick is said to
have assigned to the original one (Tirechan , in
Book of Armagh , see Anal. Bolland. t . ii . p. 40) .
After his triumphs at Tara and its neighbour¬
hood , St . Patrick went first of all to Connaught ,
following the line of the great western road
which led across the island. His visit to Con¬
naught is amply proved. It is referred to by
Patrick himself in his Confession , where he tells
us that before he came to Ireland at all be
heard the voices of the children from the wood
of Fochlat , near the western sea, crying, “ We
intreat thee , holy youth , come and walk among
us ”

; and then when we turn to Tirechan s
Annotations, we find his journey described to
the neighbourhood of Killala, where that wood
was situated , together with circumstantial
notices of the churches he founded on his way
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thither , many of which can still be identified.
Space will not permit us to describeSt . Patrick ’s
labours even so far as the Memoirs of the Book
of Armagh would enable us, much less to enter
upon those fuller details which the imaginations
of the later chroniclers, collected by Colgan ,
have invented. He spent seven years in Con¬
naught , passed thence into Ulster , where he
founded the metropolitan church of Armagh in
A.D. 445 (cf. Annals of Ulster ; Todd , p. 470 ;
Reeves 's memoir on The Ancient Churches of
Armagh, and his paper in the Proceedings of the
Royal Irish Acad. t . vi . p. 447, on the System of
Abbatial Succession in the Irish Monasteries) . He
then proceededtowards the south , where he spent
seven years in Munster , paying, according to
the later writers , a visit to Dublin, where
wells are still shown in the gardens of Trinity
College , and in St . Patrick 's Cathedral , in
which he is reputed to have baptized the inhabi¬
tants of that city , whose future eminence as a
metropolis Patrick is said to have predicted.
History, however, is obliged to confess that
Dublin had then no existence as a city ; it owes
its origin to the military and naval instinct
of the Danes , who first- settled there nearly
three centuries after his death . St . Patrick
gets credit for a great deal of activity during
the later years of his life. He is credited with
legislating both for Church and State , upon
which subject we must refer the student to the
writings of Wasserschleben, Petrie ’s Tara , p . 69 ,
and the introduction to the Brehon Laws as
translated by Richey and O’Mahony. The an¬
cient Celtic laws of Ireland , their language and
their nature , are far too delicate a subject for
any save the most profound Celtic scholars to
touch. St . Patrick died at Saul, near Strangford
Lough , where he foundedhis first church . Ussher,
in his Index Ckronologicus , attached to his Anti-
quitates Uritann. Eccles . opp . t . vi . ed . Elrington ,
makes 493 the year of his death , and his age 120
years, a number which is evidently based on a
desire to parallel his career with that of Moses ,
a desire quite manifest in the structure and
style of the ancient life in the Book of Armagh.
The reader may, indeed , be referred to that
index for a convenient synopsis of the facts and
legends connected with St . Patrick , as Ussher
had access to that Book of Armagh which we
have so largely used . In giving this brief
sketch of St. Patrick ’s life and labours, I have
omitted all mention of the controversy touching
his Roman mission , and I have done so because
the controversy is interminable ; those who
wish to see what can be said on either side must
be referred to Dr. Todd ’s life on the one hand,
and to Cardinal Moran’s Essays on the Early
Irish Church , and his article in Dub . Review , April
1880 , for the opposite view. I may, however,
just mention that St . Patrick ’s own writings
omit all reference to the Roman mission , the
Life in the Book of Armagh also omits it , but
Tirechan’s Annotations notice it , and ascribe it
to pope Celestine in the loth year of the
emperor Theodosius . This portion, however, of
the Annotationsseems clearly a 9th or 10th cen¬
tury addition, as the removal of St . Columba’s
bones to Saul , in the county Down , is mentioned
in the sentence immediately preceding, an event
which happened so late as the year 877 (Reeves ’
Antiq . p. 224).

III . Legends.—The legends which have grown
up round the life of St . Patrick are innumerable .
The best known will just be mentioned here.
He is popularly said to have freed Ireland from
demons, snakes, and toads, and even imparted
such efficacy to the soil of Ireland that a portion
of it carried to a land infected with poisonous
anim ils , frees it from the plague . Mediaeval
authorities , however, ascribed this action to a
still earlier saint , Joseph of Arimathea , as
Ussher relates in his Antiq . Eccles. Britt , opp.
t . vi . p . 299 . The legend arose thus , for it is
simply a legend, as the exemption enjoyed by
Ireland is mentioned by Solinus, a geographer
of the 3rd century in his Polyhistor [Solinus in
Dict . Greek and Rom . Biog.j Reeves ’s Adamnan,
p . 200, cf. p . 142 ) . Tirechan tells us that Patrick
resorted to Croagh Patrick , a mountain occupying
a magnificent position over Clew Bay in Mayo .
He spent the fifty days of Lent there in fasting
and prayer , tormented at the same time with
clouds of black- birds. This story was improved
upon by Jocelyn . The black-birds became the
demons and venomous reptiles of Ireland who
came to assault St . Patrick . He drove them
first of all iuto a deep hollow on the northern
face of the mountain , still called Lugnademon,
and thence into the sea . (Cf. Joyce’s Irish
Names of Places, p . ICO, and Adamnan’s Life of
Columba, ed . Reeves , p . 206 .) The story of St.
Patrick ’s purgatory embodies another celebrated
mediaeval legend. Patrick ’s purgatory is still ,
as for the past seven centuries, a famous place
of pilgrimage for the Irish people . It is a cave
on an island in Lough Derg, near Pettigo , in the
county Donegal . According to Ussher, Religion
of Ancient insA, c . iii . opp . t . iv. p. 263 , the
earliest mention of it is in Henry of Saltrey , a
monk of king Stephen’s day. It was, however,
then a place of celebrated resort , as Henry
relates the adventures of a soldier named Owen ,
who went to make trial of it . Baring-Gould ,
Curious Myths of the Middle Ages , 1st series , pp.
230- 250, London , 1868, and T . Wright , St.
Patrick 's Purgatory , London , 1844, give a full
account of this curious survival of the middle
ages which even Giraldus Cambrensis recog¬
nised as only a device on St . Patrick ’s part to
enforce upon a rude people the sense of eternal
realities . (Girald. Camb . Topogr . Hibern. dist. ii .
cap . 5 .) Another legend concerns the Staff of
Jesus, said to have been given to St . Patrick at
Lerins, or some other island in the Mediter¬
ranean , prior to his Irish mission. Joceline and
the Tripartite Life tell the story thus : St.
Patrick landed on an island where he saw a
withered old woman at the door of a house,
bowed down with infirmities. A young man
told him she was one of his descendants, while
the mother of the girl , as he called the aged
woman, was still more infirm. Patrick won¬
dered exceedingly, contrasting the young man’s
state with the aged and infirm appearance of
his alleged children , till the young man explained
that Christ , when upon earth , had come to
visit them , and conferred the gift of immor¬
tality upon them , but without adding the gift
of youth and health to any but Himself. He
further informed Patrick that he had left his
staff or crozier to be given to him. Patrick
refused to receive it unless from Christ ’s own
hands, which took place a short time after.
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This crozier was used by Patrick to drive the
noxious animals into the Atlantic , and was
preserved till the time of Giraldus Cambrensis
at Armagh . It was transferred , after the
Norman Conquest, to Christ Church , Dublin,
where Archbishop Brown destroyed it at the
Reformation, A.D. 1538 , when many a relic of
antiquity perished (cf. Obit, and Martyrol . of
Christ Church , ed . Crosthwaite , and Todd ,
Introd . p. viii.). Perhaps the most celebrated
legend of all , deals with the Shamrock, which
has been adopted as the national emblem of
Ireland , and yet there is none with less his¬
torical foundation. The popular story is that
St . Patrick illustrated the mystery of the
Trinity for the incredulous Laoghaire by stoop¬
ing down and picking a piece of Shamrock
which was growing at his feet. None of the
histories down to the 12th cent, make any men¬
tion of this legend. The story formed the sub¬
ject of a prolonged controversy in the third and
fourth series of Notes and Queries , A.D. 1864
and 1869 . (Cf. Moore ’s Cybele Hibernica, p . 73 .)
Mr. F. R. Davies , M .R. I .A ., offered the best
explanation of the origin of the legend, refer¬
ring it to the reverence of the Druids for the
trefoil . There are many other questions con¬
nected with St . Patrick which we can only
glance at , but which are abundantly discussed
in the works already quoted, or in those men¬
tioned below. We cannot enter upon the con¬
troversy concerning the seven different persons
with whom our St . Patrick has been confounded .
The reader interested in that topic may turn to
the index to Ussher’s works in t . xvii. of Elring-
ton’s edition, and on p . 134, under the title St.
Patrick , he will obtain abundant referenceson this
point , which has also been discussed by Todd ,
Lanigan, Moran, Shearman, and every other bio¬
grapher of our saint . It is necessary, however, to
say a few words upon one point. The existence
and work of the saint have been doubted because
Bede makes no mention of him in his history.
The argument from silence is notoriously an
unsafe one ; there are so many reasons which
may lead a writer to pass over even a burning
topic in his day. Thus, Josephus never men¬
tions Christianity , though a contemporary of
the apostles. There are sufficient reasons, too,
which explain Bede ’s silence. He was an adhe¬
rent of the Roman party in England, and had a
horror of Celtic irregularities . He was a
thorough Englishman, and hated the Britons
with whom he identified the Celtic Church of
Ireland . He took no interest then in the history
of the Celtic church , which he looked upon as
schismatical if not heretical . The silence of St.
Columba and Adamnan—with one exception in
his preface to Columba's life—concerning St.
Patrick has also been objected. The follow¬
ing considerations appear to solve the difficulty.
Patrick , in the first place, did not probably
occupy the same place then in popular estimation
which he does now. He may have been regarded
as the founder of Armagh, but not as a national
apostle. Distance has had its enchanting effect
on St . Patrick ’s position. The documents in
the Book of Armagh evidently piuve that the
position of Armagh was a disputed point in the
7th and 8th centuries . Armagh, indeed , only
attained its present undisputed precedence in
the Irish Church so late as the 17th century,
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when three archbishops, Ussher , Macmahon andPlunkett , the two latter Roman Catholicswrote learned treatises concerning : its uositinn’
(Cf. Ussher, t . i . p . cxxix - cxliii ; Plunkett’s Z
Primatiale .) In the earliest ages St . Patrick ’sTrim seems to have claimed an equal if not
superior position to that of Armagh , a claimwhich may have somewhat to say to the positionand precedence still claimed by Meath amongIrish bishoprics, a point contestedso latelyas the
past year January 1886 . (Cf. Todd, pp. 1492j 7 .) But St . Patrick ’s existence is guaranteednot only byAdamnan ’s incidental notice , but also
by the express acknowledgement of one writerof the Columban age and order, who musthave been a contemporary of St . Columba
himself. Cummianus, A.D. 634 , in his Epistleto Segienus, abbat of Iona, on the paschal
question, expressly mentions St. Patrick, and
calls him “ Sanctus Patricius papa noster .”
(Ussher’s Sylloge, opp . iv. 440 ; cf. Todd, l c.
p . 96 .)

The paschal controversy again, about which
Cummian wrote, throws an interesting light
upon the date of the introduction of Christianityinto Ireland . The Irish have sometimes been
accused of Quartodecimanpractices about Easter,which is quite a mistake. They simply adhered
to the old Roman cycle, which was supersededin 463 by the Victorian cycle . [Easter in
Dict . of Christ . Antiq ., Vol . I . p. 594.] The
invasions of the barbarians then cut off the
Celtic church from a knowledge of the more
modern improvements in the calendar , which
they afterwards resisted with a horror natural to
simple people . The English surplice riots of
BishopBloinfield’s time show how a much shorter
tradition may raise a popular commotion.
This determines the introduction of Christianity
into Ireland to the first half of the 5th century .
The alleged connection of the Irish church with
Egypt and the East, as shown in art , literature,
architecture , episcopal and monastic arrange¬
ments , would form an interesting article by
itself on the peculiarities of the Irish Church . I
can , however, only refer to Butler’s Coptic
Churches of Egypt , Oxford , 1885 , where many
interesting coincidences are pointed out ; to
Wasserschleben’s Die Insche Kanonensammlung,
2nd ed ., 1885 , Introd . p . xlii . ; Warren’s Celtic
Liturgy , and the Contemporary Review for May,
1885 , p . 742, and December , 1885 , p. 906,
where other references are given. The intro¬
duction of eastern practices from Gaul is con¬
ceivable, through , as Le Blant, in his Christian
Inscriptions of Gaul, has proved , the wide spread
of Syriac, Egyptian , and even Persian influence*
in Gaul when Patrick was studying there ; the
most striking instance being the existence of St.
Abraham as set forth in Le Plant ’s 557th Dis¬
sertation . He was born on the Euphrates, was
a confessor in the Persian persecution under
Isdegerdes, and died an abbat in Central Gaul,
Sidonius Apollinaris writing his Epitaph ; cf.
Diss . 211 , 225 and 613 , Salvian. de Gub. Dei, iv.
14, and the Rev . Critiq. Aug. 3 , 1885 , p. 100,
which shows the prevalence of Oriental influences
in cent. ix . a much more unlikely period .

Authorities.—( 1) Sources . These have been
already mentioned, the Book of Armagh as pub¬
lished in the Analecta Bollandiana, the Lives
published by Colgan , St , Patrick ’s own writings ,
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found in a convenient shape in Migne P . L . t . liii. ,
ami the Annals of the Four Masters (O’Donovan ’s
edition), being the most important . Colgan’s
Lives are not indeed all equally accessible . The
Tripartite Life, which is most frequently quoted,
has been translated by one of the most accom¬
plished of modern Celtic scholars, Mr. Hennessy,
of Her Majesty’s Record Office, Dublin, for Miss
Cusack’s Life of St . Patrick , constituting , with
translations of St . Patrick ’s genuine works, his
Confession and Epistle to Coroticus , and other
Patrician documents, the valuable elements in a
work otherwise marked by the most amazing
spirit of credulity . Jocelyn’s life was translated
about 80 years ago by Swift, and is a convenient
edition of another 12th century life, which has
considerably influenced modern traditions .

(2) Literature .—This division of our subject
is immense. I can only mention the latest
works on the subject, together with a few of
the more prominent of the older writers . The
latest work on St . Patrick is Sir Samuel Fergus-
son’s treatise on the Patrician Documents in the
Transactions of the Royal Irish Academy , Dec.
1885 , and the next Benjamin Robert’s Etude
Critique sur la vie de St . Patrice , Paris , 1883,
where a diligent use has been made of modern
authorities , and, pp . 3- 7 , a convenient summary
given of the literature of the subject . Warren ’s
Celtic Liturgy , and Skene’s Celtic Scotland,
Wasserschleben ’s work quoted above , the writings
of Todd , Whitley Stokes, Moran, Reeves , Petrie ,
Graves and Lanigan, scattered in the Proceedings
and Transactions of the Irish Academy, as well
as in independent volumes, should also be con¬
sulted. Lanigan’s History , though written by
an Irish Roman Catholic, and before many
modern discoveries , is marked by a spirit of fear¬
less honesty and courage. Shearman’s Loca
Patriciana is marked by an intimate personal
knowledge of all the localities which lends a
certain charm to his dry details. Bishop Graves’s
papers on the Book of Armagh in Proceedings of
the Royal Irish Academy , t . iii ., are models of
acumen and research. Among the older writers
we need only refer to CJssher’s writings , specially
his work on the Antiquities of the British
Churches, t . v. and vi ., of Elrington ’s edition,
from which we have so often quoted, Ware’s
Works , ed. by Harris, and , from another point of
view, the writings of Colgan. [G. T . S .]

PATRICIUS (11 \ abbat of Croyland , to
whom Offa king of Mercia granted a charter of
protection in 793 (Monast. Anglic , ii . 91 , 108 ).

[C . H .]
PATRICIUS (12) , April 28 , bishop and

mart , at Prusa , in Bithynia , under a proconsul
Julius . His acts exhibit marks of authenticity
such as Le Blant , in his book Les Actes des
Martyrs , lays special stress upon. His date is
uncertain . (Ruinart , AA . Sine . p . 554.)

[G. T . S.]
PATRIMUS , monk , addressed by Isidore of

Pelusium (lib . i . ep . 14) , who advised him to
follow the spiritual life . [J . G.]

PATRIPASSIANS . Origen, in his commen¬
tary on the Epistle to Titus , which we possess
only in Ruflnus ’s version, defines Patripassiani
as those who identify the Father and the Son and
represent them as one person under two different

names. One of the earliest consequencesdeduced
from the teaching of Noetus and Praxeas by op¬
ponents like Hippolytus was this , if Christ was
the same as the Father , then the Father had
been born, had suffered and died, cf. Hippol. ado .
Noet. c . i . ; Tertull . ado . Prax . c . i . Patripassianism
in fact was the Western name for the Sabellian
heresy viewed from this particular point of
view, Philast . de Haeres. c . 53 ; August , de
Haeres. c . 41 ; cf. August . Ser.,52 ; Ceillier , ix.
237 ; cf. Hilgenfeld’s Kctzergeschichtedes Urchris-
tenthums, p . 615 [Sabellians ] . The error seems
to have revived among the Priscillianists of
Spain in cent. v . ; Ceiil. x . 207 . [G . T . S.]

PATROCLUS ( 1) . legendary [Linus , Vol . II.
р. 728] , A Greek version of the Passions of
Peter and Paul has been published from a Patmos
MS . hy Lipsius {Jahrbucher f . prot . Theol . 1886 ),
but this is not the original of the Latin Acts,
but rather itself a translation from the Latin .

[G. S .]
PATROCLUS (2) (St . Pakre ) , 21 Jan ., a

martyr , supposed to have sufferedunder Aurelian,
and commemorated by Greg. Turon. Glor . Mart .
с . 64. His acts are told at length by the
Bollandists, AA. SS. Jan . ii . 342 - 349. A curi¬
ous story is told by Gregory l.c. which shows
how his acts originated . Patroelus had a chapel
in Gaul served by a solitary priest . The popu¬
lace did not however esteem this chapel because
it possessed no acts of his passion , and the priest
saw the tide of popularity , with all its profits,
passing away from him. A traveller came to him
one day, and showed him a book which proved to
be the very thing he required , the acts of his own
saint . He sat up all night and copied them out ,
and then returned the book to the traveller ,
who went his way . The priest at once sought
out his bishop to whom he showed the acts.
The prelate was suspicious, however, taxed him
with forgery , and, according to the stern disci¬
pline of the Gallic church , flogged him on the
spot. An army , however, shortly afterwards
invaded Italy , and brought back an identical
copy of the acts, thus proving the good faith of
the priest . The people thereupon built a splendid
church in honour of Patroelus . [G. T . S .]

PATROCLUS (3) , bishop of Arles, between
St . Heros and St . Honoratus (a .d. 412- 426) .
In 412 the people of Arles drove out Heros
and elected in his place, Patroelus , a creature
of Constantius (Prosper Aquit . Chronicon f
Migne, Pair . Lat . Ii . 590) . As bishop he is
said to have sold ecclesiastical offices (Pros¬
per Tyro, Chronicon t in Bouquet I . 638 ) and
hoarded up stores of ill - gotten wealth (cf. the
funeral sermon of Hilary of Arles upon St.
Honoratus , cap . vi ., Patr . Lat . 1. 1265) . He
seems however to have commended himself tc
pope Zosimus , who conferred upon him un¬
precedented privileges of jurisdiction , and his
history illustrates the relations of the French
dioceses . On the ground that Arles was the
fountain-head of Gallic Christianity , the pope
confirmedto the see all parishes it had ever held ,
whether within the province or not, and gave
Patroelus exclusive rights of ordination over
the independent provinces of Vienne , Narbonensis
Prima, and Narbonensis Secunda, and deposed
Proculus bishop of Marseilles for iniriuging
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these privileges by ordaining in his own diocese .
On the ground also of Patroclus’s personal merits,the pope in a letter addressed to all the Gallic
bishops, forbade any cleric of whatever rank to
visit Rome without first obtaining literaeformatae ,or letters of identification and recommendation,from the bishop of Arles. See the pope ’s
correspondence from March 22 , 417 to Feb . 5,418, which is chiefly occupied with Arles, Epp.
i ., v., vi ., vii., x ., xi ., Migne, Pair . Lat . xx . 643,665, 666 , 668, 673, 674. These privileges were
productive of great dissatisfaction in the
neighbouring provinces, and in the matter of the
jurisdiction Zosimus ’s orders were virtually
rescinded by his successor, BonifaciusI ., who, in
a letter written Feb . 9 , 422, asserted the right
of Hilary bishop of Narbonne, to consecrate the
bishop of Lodhve in his province, as against
Patroclus , who had usurped it (Epist . xii . Patr .
Lat . xx . 772- 4) . In 425 he was ordered by
Theodosius to assemble for discussion the Gallic
bishops who professed the Pelagian and Coeles -
tian heresies, the emperor decreeing exile for
such as should not recant within twenty days.
Patroclus was murdered in the year 426 by a
barbarian oificer , probably one of the Goths who
overran that part of Gaul in the previous year,at the secret order, as was said , of Felix,
magister militum (Prosper. Aquit ., Chronicon ,Patr . Lat . li . 593- 4) . [S . A . B .]

PATROCLUS (4), ST ., Nov. 10, a recluse
in Berri , celebrated in the sixth century for
his austerities and miracles. Gregory of Tours
gives his life in the rustic language in which he
heard it . Born in the neighbourhood of Bourges,he was employed by his father , Aetherius, as a
shepherd, but stung by the taunts of a brother
who was destined for a learned profession, at the
age of ten he deserted his flock , sought instruc¬
tion , and applied himself to the acquisitionof learning . As a youth he was attached to the
service of Nunnio, one of Childebert’s courtiers ,to whom he endeared himself by his diligenceand humility . On his father ’s death he devoted
himself to conventual life , receiving the tonsure
from Arcadiusbishop of Bourges, and after a longlife of austerity and solitude, interrupted only
by the institution of religious houses, he died in
his eightieth year, about 577 , and was buried
at Colombiere , one of his foundations, in spite of
the efforts of another of them , Neris, to obtain
his body. (Greg. Tur ., Vit. Patr . cap. ix . : Hist.
Franc , v. 10 .) [S . A . B .]

PATRON SAINTS AND ANGELS . The
worship of the saints in its later form originatedin the honours paid to martyrs at the shrine of
their relics, i. e. in the worship of patron saints ;while the selection of angels as patrons and their
worship as such followed , as a corollary, on the
establishment of saint worship. The presentarticle is therefore an historical introduction to
the whole subject of creature worship. Hence
our first object must be to ascertain the prac¬tice of the first Christians ; our next , to show
how later ages gradually drifted into something
very different.

I . The Practice of the Apostles .—With refer¬
ence to the angels, St . Paul (Col. ii. 18) says :“ Let no man beguile you of your reward in a
Voluntary humility and worshipping of angels,
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intruding into those things which he hath notseen .” “ Voluntary, ” or gratuitous , “ humility ”
appears to express the very feeling which menprofessed, as we shall see, in the 5th centurywhen they declared themselves unworthy to goto Christ without a mediator, and therefore
placed themselves under the patronage of the
martyrs . It will be shown, as we proceed thatthis was the meaning originally given to it inthe church . St . John , in Rev . xix . 10, xxii. 8was not “ intruding into those things which hehad not seen ” (for he plainly saw in his visionand conversed with the angel before whose feet
he fell down to worship) ; yet the act was for¬
bidden : “ See thou do it not ; for I am thy fellow-
servant , and of thy brethren the prophets , andof them which keep the sayings of this book ;
worship God .” We may add that this was in
accordance with the traditional teaching of the
Jewish church . Thus the Jerusalem Talmud
says that , when one has a request to make of a
great man, he first applies to “ his favourite
slave or his son , who then goes and tells the
master inside, ‘ The man N . N . is left standing at
the gate of the hall ; shall he come in or not ’ ?
Not so the Holy : praised be He . If misfortune
comes on a man, let him not cry to Michael,and not to Gabriel, but unto Me let him cry,and I will answer him right speedily ” (Quarterly
Pevie 'O on the Talmud, No . 246 , p . 457). We
shall see the same illustration used by Christian
writers .

Nor is there any trace in Holy Scripture of
the invocation of martyrs , or of a belief that
they exercised a special power on behalf of
those who cherished their remains. Of John
the Baptist , we only read that “ his disciples
came, and took up the body and buried it ” (St.
Matth . xiv. 12 ; St . Mark vi . 29). So again of
the first martyr after Christ : “ Devout men
cairied Stephen [to his burial] and made great
lamentation over him ” (Acts viii. 2) ; but not
a word is said of any special value set on his
remains, or of any posthumous honours paid to
him. There is no reference whatever to the
disposal of the body of St. James, the brother of
John, whose death is also recorded in the Acts
( xii . 2) . Nor have we in or out of Scripture
any authentic information of any special re¬
verence shown to the remains of the Blessed
Vii'gin, or of any of the immediate followers of
Christ .

II . Early Accord with Scripture. — In the
2nd century we meet with facts which indicate
a growing regard for the mortal relics of the
martyrs . Such few remains of the body of Ig¬
natius as had been left by the lions , A.D. 107, or
of Polycarp by the fire , probably about 155, were
carefully gathered , “ a priceless treasure, left, as
they were, to the holy church by the grace that
was in the martyr ” (Martyr . S. Ign. 6),

“ more
precious than costly gems , and better proved
than gold ” ( Epist. Eccl. Smyrn. de S. Polyc.
Mart . 18) . The bones of Ignatius were carried
from Rome to Antioch, but in neither case is
any motive for such care suggested other than
an affectionate pride in the Christian hero,
intensified as well as hallowed by religious en¬
thusiasm . “ We worship Christ,” declared th6
church of Smyrna , “ because He is the Son ot
God , but we love , as they deserve, the martyrs,
as the disciples and followers of the Lord , otf
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Account of their exceedingly good affection to
their proper King and Master—whose partners
and fellow disciples may it be our lot to be¬
come ” ( ibid. 17) .

The idea of a patron saint could not be built
only on the opinion that the departed were
pleased with the honour shown to their remains,
it required , also, a belief in their particular
intercession, of which we find no trace in the
writings of the first ages.

The general teaching of the early fathers , as
bearing on the worship of angels and martyrs ,
may be gathered from the following testimonies.*
Irenaeus, a .d . 167 , declares that the church“ does nothing by invocation of angels . . . .
but purely and openly directs its prayers unto
the Lord the Maker of all things , and invokes
the name of our Lord Jesus Christ ” (c . Baer.
ii . 32 , § 5) . Tertullian , a .d . 202, “ I cannot
pray to obtain these things [the safety of the
emperor, and the empire, & c .J from any other
than Him from whom 1 know that I shall
obtain them ; because it is He who alone grants
them, and I am one to whom that answer to
prayer is due , as being His servant , who wait
upon Him alone ” (Apol. 30) . Clemens of
Alexandria, A.D. 211 : “ It is the extremity of
folly to ask things from those who are not
gods , as if they were gods . . . . Wherefore,
with good reason, seeing that the good God is
one , do both we and the angels pray that some
things may be given , and some assured to us ,
from Him alone ” ( Strom, vii . 7 , § 39 ) . Origen,
writing about 247 : “ We must pray to God over
all alone and the Only -begotten , born before all
creatures, the Word of God , and we must en¬
treat Him , as the high-priest , to offer to His
God and our God the prayer that reaches Him
from us ” (c. Cels. viii . 26) . “ We must , there¬
fore , seek to make the God over all well disposed
to us , and to have Him propitious to us, who is
made favourable by piety and all virtue . But
if one wish also that others should be well dis¬
posed to him after the God over all , let him
consider that , as the motion of the shadow of a
body follows that body as it moves , so in the
same manner does the possession of the goodfavour of all the friends of God , angels, and
souls , and spirits, follow the good favour of the
God over all . For they have a communion of
feeling with those who are worthy of the favour
that is from God. And not only are they them¬
selves well disposed to those worthy of it , but
they also co-operate with those who desire to
serve the God over all , and are very favourable
to them, and pray with them , and join their

8 We prefer to give in a note the much vexed state¬
ment of Justin Martyr , a .d. 140 : “ We reverence and
worship Him (the Father), and the Son , who came fn mHim and taught us about those things and the host of '
tbe others imitating and made like unto Him, good
angels , and the prophetic Spirit ” (Apo1. i . 6) . This maymean ( l ) that the Son taught the angels as well as men,or (2) that He taught men about the angels as well as“ those things” mentioned, or (3) that Christians reve¬
renced and worshipped (<xej36/xe0a. #cal npoo'KvvovfJ-ev') the
angels . The last is the most natural rendering of the
author’s words , though the sense which it yields to
modern ears could not have been that which he
intended to convey. The words which we render by“ workup,” “ adore, ” <fcc., were so vaguely used that theyas often signified some low indication of respect as theydid ni' highest acts of devotion.
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entreaties with them . So that we venture to saythat ten thousand sacred powers, without beinginvoked, are praying with those men who have
heartily chosen the better part , when they prayto God ” (Ibid. 64 ; comp . v . 5 , where he teaches
that a good disposition towards God is sufficient
to make the angels love us and do all for us),
Again : “ If the saints out of the body who are
with Christ do aught and labour for us , as the
angels do, who minister to our safety, . . . .let this also be classed among the hidden thingsof God and mysteries not to be committed to
writing ” (Comment . in Ep . ad Bom . ii . 4) .
Hilary the Deacon A.D. 354 : “ Men obtain
access to a king through tribunes and officers ;because the king is a man, and knows not to
whom he ought to intrust the care of the state ;but to obtain the favour of God , from whom
nothing is hid (for He knows the deserts of all
men) , there is no need of a supporter [suffra-
gatore] , but of a devout mind ” ( Comm, in Ep .
Horn . i . 22 ). By the worship of angels in Col .
ii . 18 , Hilary understood that of the stars , or
perhaps astrology : “ Inflantur enim motum
pervidentes stellarum , quas angelos vocat ”
(Comment , in loc .) . He is unconscious of any
practice among Christians with which the lan¬
guage of St . Paul might seem to clash. In the
East, however, the council of Laodicea , held
probably about 365, found it necessary to forbid“ Christians to forsake the church of God, and
go away and invoke [dvofj.dfctv'

] angels, and
make [separate] synaxes ” (can . 35) . This
worship it calls “ clandestine idolatry .” The
several angels could not be invoked, unless names
were given to them , as by the Essenes (Joseph.
de Bell. Jud . ii . 8 , § 7 ) . Epiphanius, a .d. 374 :“ What Scripture hath discoursed about this ?
Which of the prophets hath permitted a man to
be worshipped, not to say a woman ? For she
[the Blessed Virgin , who was worshipped by
the heretics whom he is confuting] is a chosen
vessel indeed , but a woman still , and in nowise
changed in her nature , &c . Nor is Elias
to be worshipped, though among the living,
nor is John , although through his own prayer
he made his departure wonderful, or rather
received that grace from God ; nor is Theda ,
nor any of the saints, to be worshipped . . . .
For if He will that none of the angels be wor¬
shipped, how much more she that was born of
Anna ? ” ( C. IIaer . Ixxix. 5 .) “ Let Mary be held
in honour, but let the Father and Son and Hdy
Ghost be worshipped. Let no man worship
Mary.” (Ibid. 7 .) St . Chrysostom, a .d. 387 :“ When we have to prevail on men, we must
first treat with door-keepers, and persuade
parasites and flatterers , and go a long way from
home ; but there is nothing of this sort with
God ; but He is prevailed on without a mediator
[xa 'pls- juetrtToo] , and will assent to our petition
without money, without cost ” (Horn , de loenit .
iv. § 4 ; comp . Ecloga de Orat. § 1, tom . xii .
444, ed . Ben . ; and II m . in Ev . S. Matth . 52
(or 53) , § 2 ) . This father was equally ignorant
of the existence of angel-worship in his day ;
for interpreting Col . ii . 18, he only says , “ There
were some [in the Apostle’s time] who said that
we ought not to be brought [to God] through
Christ , but through the angels ; for that the
former method is greater than becomes us ”
(Horn. xii . in Ep . ad Col. § . l ) . In 400, St,

P
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Augustine writes thus of the angels : “ Whom
could I find to reconcile me to Thee ? Was I to
solicit the angels ? With what prayer ? With
what sacraments ? Many endeavouring to re¬
turn to Thee , and, not being able , have tried
these things , as I hear , and fallen into a desire
for curious visions , and been held deserving of
illusions ” [which he ascribes to evil spirits ]
(Confess . x . 42 , § 67 ) . Elsewhere he says of
them , “ We honour them in charity , not by
service ; nor do we build temples to them . For
they will not be thus honoured by us ; for they
know that we ourselves, when good , are temples
of the most high God . Rightly , therefore , is it
written ( Rev . xix. 10, xxii . 8) that a man was
forbidden by an angel to worship him, but [com¬
manded] to worship the one Lord under whom
he also was his fellow -servant ” (De Vera Pelig.
lv . § 110) . Although in the 4th century undue
honour began to be paid to martyrs at their
tombs, we nevertheless find this father speaking
as distinctly and decidedly on the subject of
saint -worship as any of his predecessors. Thus
in 389 he says : “ 1 have known [among the bad
Christians] many worshippers of tombs and
pictures ” (de Moribus Eccl. i . xxiv. 75 ). “ Let
not our religion be the worship of dead men ;
for if they lived piously, they are not such as
to desire honours of that kind, but they would
have Him to be worshipped by us, enlightened
by whom they rejoice at our being partakers in
their reward [meriti sui conSortes ] . They are
therefore to be honoured by imitation , not
worshipped from a motive of religion ” (De
1 era lielig. lv . 108 ) . The later teaching was
that they were to be worshipped as well as
imitated . Later on , too, within our period, they
were called intercessors ; but St . Augustine
( about 415), as well as Origen (see above) , de¬
nies them the office implied by that title : “ He
is the priest who, having now entered within
the veil , alone there of all who have borne flesh
intercedes for us ” (Encirr. in Ps. 64 , § 6) . And
with regard to the angels, many years later in
the East, Theodoret could still give this expla¬
nation of Col . ii . 18 : “ The advocates of the law
introduced the worship of the angels to them .
For this disease remained a long time in Phrygia
and Pisidia. On which account, the council
that met at Laodicea in Phrygia [see before]
forbad by a decree that prayer should be made
to the angels. To this day we may see oratories
of the holy Michael among them and their
neighbours. And this they would have done by
common counsel under the plea of humility ,
saying that the God of all is invisible, and un¬
attainable , and not to be taken hold of ; and
that it is meet to conciliate the divine clemency
through the angels " ( Interpr . Ep . ad Col. in
loc .).

III . Such Worship was held to imply Divinity.
—This was a principle inherited by the first
Christians from their heathen, as well as Jewish,
ancestors. “ Varro says that all the dead were
accounted by them manes dei, and proves it by
the sacred rites which are bestowed on nearly all
tbe dead , in which passage he also mentions the
funeral games ; as if this were the chief proof
of their divinity , that games are not wont to be
celebrated, except unto deities ” (Aug. de Civit .
Dei , viii. 26 , § 1). The retention of this prin¬
ciple during the first three or four centuries is
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another proof that patron saints were unknownto the ante -Nicene church . It will be seen thatChristian writers so express themselves as toexclude patron angels also . Clemens of Alex¬
andria , a .d. 192 : “ Believe , 0 man , in Him who
suffered , jmd is worshipped, the living God ”
( Protrept . x . § 106 ) . Novatian, 251 , more
directly : “ If Christ be only a man , how is He
present everywhere when invoked ? . . . Whyis a man invoked in our prayers as a mediator
since the invocation of a man is deemed of no
avail to ensure safety ? ” (De Trin . 14.) When
the heathen objected to Christians, that thev
worshipped a man, Arnobius, 303 , declares Him
to be God also, and says : “ Seeing that He is
certainly and without any manner of doubt God,
do you imagine that we are likely to deny that
He is in the highest degree worshipped by us ? ”
( Oisp . adv . Gent , i .) St . Athanasius infers
from the prayer of Jacob,

“ The angel which
redeemed me from all evil bless the lads ”

(Gen .
xlviii. 16) , that the angel must be “ the Word
of God whom he joined with the Father in his
prayer ” ( Or . iii . c. Arian . § 12, i . 501). Simi¬
larly , on 1 Thess. iii . 11 , he remarks : “ No one
would pray to receive aught from the Father
and the angels or from any of the other creatures ,
nor would any one say, ‘ God and an angel give
thee/ but from the Father and the Son because
of their unity, ” &c. ( ibid.).

Hence the Arians were charged with idolatry,
because, holding Christ to be a creature, they
nevertheless worshipped Him. Athanasius “ We
do not worship a creature : God forbid . That is
the error of the heathen and the Arians ” ( Ep .
ad Adelph . § 3, ii . 912) . “ Let them [the Arians]
know, that , worshipping the Lord in the flesh , we
are not worshipping a creature [as they do], but
the Creator clothed with the created body

”

(ibid. 96 , 15) . Gregory of Nazianzus “ What
shall I say to them who worship Astaroth , or
Chemosh the abomination of the Sidonians , or
the figure of the star , . when either I do not
worship the two [the Son and Holy Ghost] into
whom I have been baptized, or worship my fel¬
low -servants , for fellow-servants they [the two]
are [on the Ariau hypothesis] , even if a little
more honourable than myself ” (Ont . 40, § 42) ?

The utter inconsistency of language like the
foregoing with the practices to be mentioned in
later sections in relation to patron saints or
angels is too obvious to require comment . It is
evident that for more than three centuries after
Christ the whole church would have declared
with Tertullian : “ It is commanded me that I
call no other person God , that I make none other
God even in speech —not by tongue any more
than by hand ; that I do not adore or in any
way whatever worship [quoquo modo venererj
any one other than that One [unicum ilium]
who enjoins this on me ” (c. Gnost . Scorp . 4).

IV. The Witness of the Liturgies.—An un¬
deniable proof that the primitive church did not
worship the martyrs or other saints is the fact
that she actually prayed for them. The evidence
is extant in the ancient liturgies . Thus in t e
Clementine : “ We offer unto Thee also on beha
of the saints who from the beginning have been
well pleasing unto Thee , patriarchs , prophets ,
righteous men, apostles, martyrs, ” &c. (Const * .
Apost. viii. 12) ; St . Mark : “ Give rest to the
souls of our fathers and brethren who na ' e
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fallen asleep in the faith of Christ , remembering
our forefathers from the beginning, fathers ,
patriarchs , prophets , apostles, martyrs, ” &c.
(Renaudot, Collect. Liturg . Orient, i . 149 ) ; St.
James : u Remember, 0 Lord , . . . the orthodox
whom we have commemorated and whom we
have not commemorated from Abel the righteous
unto this day,” &c. (Assem . Codex Liturg. v. 46 ) ;
St . Chrysostom : “ We also oiler unto Thee this
reasonable service for those who rest in faith,
forefathers, fathers , patriarchs , prophets, apostles,
preachers, evangelists, martyrs , . . . especially
for . . . the Virgin Mary, for St . John the
prophet, forerunner, ” &c . (Goar , Eucholog . 78 ) ;
the Armenian : “ We pray that the mother of
God, the holy Virgin Mary, John the Baptist ,
the first confessor St . Stephen, and all saints be
commemoratedin this liturgy . Choir . Remember
them, 0 Lord , and have mercy upon them ”
(Neale , Introd . Hist. East . Chr. 594) . Similar
petitions are found in the Ordo Communis of the
Syro -Jacobites (Renaud. ii . 18) , in the very
ancient liturgies of Theodore and Nestorius
{ibid. 620 , 638) , &c . In the West the Mozarabic
“ offers on behalf of the spirits of those at rest ,
Hilary,Athanasius , Martin , Ambrose, Augustine,”
&c. {Miss . Moz . Leslie , 4) . For many hundred
years the Roman collects for the days of SS . Leo
and Gregory contained this petition : “ Grant . . .
that this oblation may profit the soul of thy
servant Leo,” (or ) “ Gregory ” (Liturg . Horn. Vet.
ii . 25, 101 ) . Innocent III . A.D. 1198 , defended
the alteration of this by pleading a sentiment of
St. Augustine (Serm, 149 , § 1 ; see also Tract.
84 in S. Joan . Evang. 15) , which he alleges for
Scripture, that it is “ wrong to pray for a martyr
to whose prayers we ought to be commended”
(lnnoc . Opp . ii . 764, ed . 1575 ).

V . Predisposition of Converts from Heathenism .
■—We need not be surprised at the foregoingsenti¬
ment of St . Augustine ; for it was during his life
that the tendency which already existed to turn
the martyrs into patrons and objects of wor¬
ship became more marked and general . In
the 4th century multitudes of semi -converts
fiocked into the church , whose prepossessions
gradually led both to the corruption of doctrine
and to the subversion of discipline. They had
believed in the genii locorum , and in gods and
heroes the especial patrons of cities and pro¬
fessions. They entered the church , therefore,
ready , from their old associations, to attach a
sacred presence to localities, and to elevate great
men alter their death into the especial protectorsof classes and countries, if not at first of persons.It we clearly understand their previous opinions ,we shall better see how these bore on the Christian
superstition, and how natural was the transfer¬
ence of honour from the hero to the martyr . A
few testimonies to the prae-Christian tradition
are therefore desirable.

There was a widely spread belief among the
Greeks and Romans in the presence of the spiritsof the departed, especially of those who had
died a violent death, about their tombs, and
places which they had much frequented in life,lhus Plato says of those that had contracted
great earthliness through habits of sensuality,“ Such a soul is weighed down and dragged back
again to the visible place through fear of the
unseen and of Hades , as it is said , wanderingabout the monuments and tombs, about which

indeed certain dark shadows, phantoms of souls,have been seen , the idola that such souls present
as are not thoroughly set free, but still partake
of the visible, by reason of which they are also
seen ” (Phaedo, 30 ) . Plotinus , speaking of those
who have committed suicide under the influence
of weak or base passions , says, “ It must be that
the soul on this forced departure should be
bound yet more closely to the body , and in very
deed for that reason is it that souls thus thrust
out wander a long time about the body , or its
tomb, or the place in which violence was done to
it ” (in Macrobius, in Somn . Scipionis , i . 13) .
Macrobius affirms that a carnal soul “ either
wanders about its own body , or seeks the habita¬
tion of a new body , and that not human onlji
but also bestial , a kind being chosen suitable to
its habits when in the flesh ” («. s. i . 9). So
Porphyry held that “ a depraved and irrational
soul , when it leaves the body , is still compelled
to adhere to it, ” and that the souls of those
“ who die by violence are detained about the
body ” ( de Ahstin . ii . 47 , Taylor’s tr . 82 ) . This
opinion of the Platonists was extended by
popular superstition to all departed souls. “ The
vulgar, ” says Lactantius , “ imagine that the
souls of the dead wander about tombs and the
remains of their bodies ” {Div . Instit . ii . 2 ) .
Hence Tibullus represents himself as going to
a tomb to intreat the aid of its occupant (Eleg.
ii . vi . 33) :

“ lilius ad tumulum fuglam, supplexque sedebo ,
Kt mea cum muto fa <a querar omre .

Non feret usque suum te propter flere clientem.**

The belief that the manes of the dead could
either hurt or help the living was universal, and,
combined with a belief in their local presence,
led to their worship as patrons . Hesiod says
that the men of the golden age at their death
became “ good , dwellers on earth ,
guardians of mortal men, watching over both
acts of justice and wicked deeds , clothed with
air , going everywhere to and fro on the earth ,
the givers of wealth ” { Opera et Dies , 121) . A
part of this passage, with some difference of
reading, is quoted by Plato {de Republican Ast.
iv. 292) , who thus comments on it : “ We will
certainly accept this sentiment . For having
consulted the deity how , and with what variety
of rite , we ought to make both heroes {tiatfiovious )
and gods , we will so make them , and with such
difference as he may teach us in reply . And
why are we not to do so ? From that time we
will serve them as men who have become
Scujuoves , and will worship their tombs, and we
will observe the same custom when one of those
who are deemed to have been excellently good
in their life shall die from age or any other
cause.” This he asserts to have been done
annually by the state , as well as by private
persons at their will {Menex . Ast. 102) . Ex¬
amples are very numerous ; e.g . “ The inhabi¬
tants of Amphipolis having enclosed the monu¬
ment [of Brasidas] both sacrificed to him as a
hero and gave him honours, games, and yearly
sacrifices , and made the colony over to him as to
a founder ” (Thucyd. v. 11 ). Tb dveiv BpaalSa
is instanced by Aristotle {Eth . Nicom . v . 7 ;
Zell . i . 235 ) as an example of positive law. The
citizens of Aenia “ every year offered sacrifice
with great ceremony to Aeneas their founder ,J
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(Livy, xl . 4). Aelius Aristides, in his oration
on the four heroes JVliltiades, Themistocles,
Pericles, and Cimon , says that they were 44in a
manner inhumed guardians and protectors of the
Greeks, averters of evil, and good at all needs ,
and that they defended the country in no inferior
degree to Oedipus , who was buried in Colonos , or
any one who is believed to be buried in any
other part of the country to the good of the
living ” (Orat . 44 in Quat. Vir . Dindorf, ii . 230).
Pausanias, after telling us that the .Oropii were
the first to make Amphiaraus a god , in which
they were followed by the rest of the Greeks,
adds, “ I can enumerate others also who wTere
men at that time who have the honours of gods
with the Greeks ” (Perieg. i. 24, § 2).

Plato, as we have seen , would “ consult the
deity ” in reierence to those who were to be thus
canonised. To shew that this was actually done ,
we need only refer to Plotinus , who declares that
the gods had by their oracles “ ordered the
anger of injured souls to be appeased, and
that men should give honour to the dead , as
yet conscious (which, indeed , all still observe
towards the departed ) . And many souls/ ’ he
adds , 44formerly among men, after quitting the
body, have not ceased to do good to men ”

(Enneaf . iv. 7 ; Creuzer , ii . 871 ) .
In these opinions and practices of the heathen

in relation to departed heroes and others , we see
the deep and broad foundation of the corrupt
worship of the martyrs as the patrons of places,
classes, and persons, and of its later offshoot , the
worship of patron angels.

VI . Avowals of Christian Writers.—In ascrib¬
ing to these opinions and rites a marked in¬
ti uence on the practice of the half taught
Christians of the 4th century , and in time on
that of the whole church , we are not following
conjecture or probability . Eusebius of Caesarea,
some time after 325, having cited Plato de
I ’epublicd as above , remarks that such honours
as he assigns to his heroes are especially suitable
“ on the death of those dear to God , whom you
would rightly call soldiers of true godliness.
Wherefore it is our custom also to go to their
tombs, and to make prayers at them , and to
honour their blessed souls , which things are
with good reason done by us ” (Praep . Evang.
xiii. 11 , p . 663 ) . To the same effect Theodoret,
after citing Plato and Hesiod , as above , argues :
“ If then the poet called those who had led
excellent lives, and then died , both 4good and
averters of evil and guardians of mortal men/
and the best of the philosophers sanctioned his
dictum , . . . why do you find fault with our
practices ? For we call men averters of evil
and healers who have shone in godliness and
been slain for it , not calling them bal/xovas
(may we never be so insane) , but friends and
loving servants of God who are bold of speech
with Him, and promise us abundance of good
thi ngs ” ( ' <mec. Affect . Curat, viii. ed . Schulze,
iv . 915) . The same writer sa vs : “ The Lord has
brought His own dead into them ( the temples
converted into martyria ) in the place of your
gods , and has caused the latter to disappear,
but assigned their honour to the former ”

; for,
he adds , the heathen festivals of the Pandia,
& e. , have been replaced by those of Peter , Paul,
&e., 44and the other martyrs ” ( ibid. 923 ) . Such
being the language of writers esteemed Catholic,
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we cannot be surprised at the effect on an inde¬
pendent mind, such as that of Vigilantius towhom the cultus of relics, which was the prac¬tical root of patron -worship, appeared very like
a return to heathenism, or , more correctly , the
covert retention of one great feature of it :44Prope ritum Gentiliuni videmus sub praetextu
religionis introductum in ecclesiis . . . . |Jbi.
cunque pulvisculum nescio quod in modico vas-
culo pretioso linteamine circumdatumosculantes
adorant ” (Apud Hieronym, c . Vigilant. 4) .

VII. The Marvels of the Temple and of the
Mart '/rium. — Wonderful things (miracula,
dav/xara ) , not to be referred to any merely
natural cause , were said to happen in the temples
and at the tombs of heroes . The mass of con¬
verts would expect phenomena of the same kind
to attach themselves to the shrines of the
martyrs , and what they expected , they would
find . Such wonders would, moreover , be both
multiplied and intensified by the excitement that
frequently arose on the discovery or acquisition
of the bodies of supposed martyrs (see e.j/. Arabr.
Epist . xxii . 9 ; Chrys. Laud. Mart . Aegypt . ; Socr.
Hist. Eccl. iii . 18 , or Theodoret, iii . i6 ; Theod.
iv. 36 ; Luciani Epist . de Rev . S. Steph. 8 , in
App. vi . ad Opp . Aug. ; Greg. Tur. Mirac . i . 44,
ii . 33 ; & c .) . There appear to have been some
real miracles of healing in the 4th century, as ,
for example, the sudden cures of a fistula and a
cancer mentioned by St . Augustine (de Civ. Dei,
xxii . 8 , §§ 2 , 3) , but these and others of the class
had no connexion with relics, nor are they
ascribed in any way to the merit of martyrs.
They were granted to earnest faith and prayei
alone. Those said to have been wrought by the
martyrs have a more suspicious air. They are
mysterious, and (assuming their truth ) not to be
explained with our present knowledge ; but they
are often only Christian counterparts of the old
wonders of the temple . The resemblance was
not denied, and Christians, believing in both ,
had to content themselves with pointing out the
elements of difference . Thus St . Augustine :
44The miracles which are reported to have taken
place in their temples are in no wise to be com¬
pared to those which occur in the memoriae of
our martyrs . Or if any seem alike, as the
magicians of Pharaoh were conqueredby Moses ,
so have their gods been overcome by our
martyrs . The demons did those things in the
same presumption of unclean pride in which
they desired to be their gods , but the martyrs
perform the other miracles, or rather God does
them , they praying or co-operating, for the pro¬
motion of that faith by which we believe that
they are not our gods , but have one God with
us” (Ibid. xxii. 10) .

Some of the alleged miracles on which the
worship of patron saints ( and through that of all
saints) was founded, remind us of stories of
modern 44spiritualism ”

; others find a parallel
in such phenomena ( for instance) as were be¬
lieved even by thoughtful and learned men to
have been exhibited in 1727 at the grave of the
deacon Francois Paris in the cemetery of 3t .
Medard. They were, in a word, I would sugges
with reverence, instances of a less common
accident of human nature evoked and shaped )f
the condition of mind into which an enthusiastic
multitude of half trained and half taught con¬
verts had been thrown by the change which they
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had passed through , and the public calamities
in which they all had a share . The occult
cause of such manifestations is still unknown
both to theology and science. To the earlyChristians , even with the highest knowledge of
their day, but two alternatives were presented.
They must either deny the fact, which, with
the evidence before them , was in some cases
impossible, or they must accept the solution
which the traditions of the temple suggested to
the multitude , and ascribe the wonder to the
martyr whose relics sanctified the place. To the
latter conclusion all at last came after some per-
plexity and struggle of mind, of which in the
case of St . Augustine some proof is afforded both
by his silence and his utterances (u.s. §§ ix .- xi .).
His belief in the miracles said to have been
wrought by the relics of St . Stephen, discovered
in 415 , would lead him a good way towards the
popular view, but the extent to which he at last
sympathised with it is not clearly defined . His
testimony and that of many others will be given
in the two following sections, to enable the
reader to trace the rapid though gradual changewhich this new element of superstition effected
in the opinions and practices of East and West
alike.

VIII. Growth of Superstition in the East .—St.
Basil and the two Gregories, his brother and
friend, who flourished about 370, all show a
belief in the particular intercession and assist¬
ance of martyrs . Thus St . Basil says of Mamas ,“ Remember the martyr , as many of you as have
been visited by him in dreams. Let all remem¬
ber him, who being settled in this place have
had him for their helper in prayer , to whom,
invoked by name, he hath been present at their
work , whom he hath raised from sickness, to
whom he hath given back their children already
dead , to whom he hath granted a longer term of
life” (Horn. xxiii. in S. Mam. § 1) . Of the forty
martyrs whose ashes had been mingled together
and cast into a river , he says : “ These are they
who having taken possession of our land protectit, like closely set towers, from the inroads of
the enemies , not confining themselves to one
place , but already guests in many, and adorning
many countries. He who is in affliction flies to
the Forty ; he who is in joy runs to them ; the
one that he may find deliverance from his
troubles, the other that his better fortunes maybe secured to him. There is found the devout
woman praying for children, asking for the
return of her husband, or recovery for him in
sickness . Let your prayers be in conjunctionwith the martyrs ” (bom. xix. in xl. Mart . § 8).
Gregory of Nyssa , in his Oration on Theodore the
Martyr : “ This , as we believe , is he who duringthe past year calmed the stormy fury of the
barbarians, and stopped the terrible war of the
savage Scythians ” (Opp. ii . 1010 ) . He thus
addresses him : “ Intercede for thy country withthe king of all . For the country of a martyr isthe place of his passion , and his fellow-citizens
and kindred are they who have guarded him and
possess and honour him ” ( 1017 ) . He further
asks him to intercede with other saints less
interested in the place : “ Remind Peter ; stir upPaul , and John the divine and beloved disciplealso ; to be careful of the churches which theynave established” (1018 ) . He buried his parents
by some relics of the Forty Martyrs , whom he
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styles ,

“ strong champions against the enemies,and trustworthy advocates to intercede with thfi
Lord ” ( Orat. 3 in xl. Mart . App. 214), “ that
at the time of the resurrection they might be
raised in company with those allies full of good
assurance ” (ibid. 211 ) . Gregory of Nazianzus.
in a homily on Cyprian of Antioch, who, beingconfounded with him of Carthage , was more
honouredat Constantinople than any of the other
martyrs , appeals to him thus : “ But do thou
look down on us propitious from above, and be
a shepherd to this sacred flock , or tend it with
the shepherd, both directing other things for the
best and driving away the grievous wolves ”
(Horn. 24 in Cypr. § 18 ) . St . Chrysostom, before
397 , referring to the chains of St . Paul , allegedto have been preserved at Rome , only says, “ I
would behold those chains at which devils
are fear-struck and tremble , but which angels
reverence ” (Horn . viii. in Ep . ad Eph. § 1).
Speaking of a destructive fall of rain at Constan¬
tinople in 399, he tells us that “ the whole city ran
fike a torrent to the places of the Apostlesand took
the holy Peter , and the blessed Andrew . . . Paul
and Timothy for their advocates” (Honx. c. Ludosy
1) . The following passage, unlike his general
language , exhorts to an invocation of the mar¬
tyrs “ Not on the day of this festival alone,but on other days, let us entreat them , let us
implore them to become our patronesses ” (de
SS. Berniceet Prosdoce , 7 ) . On occasion of some
new relics being brought to the city , he says :“ The bodies of these saints wall our city round,more securely than any adamantine and impreg¬
nable wall, and like lofty rocks, standing out all
round , they not only repel the assaults of these
sensible and visible foes, but overthrow the
plots of the invisible demons and every crafty
device of the devil. . . . If our common Lord
be angry with us for the multitude of our sins,
opposing these bodies (to His wrath ), we shall
soon be able to make Him propitious to the
city ” (De Baud. Mart . Aegypt. § 1) . So any
one in trouble is to fly “ to His friends, the
martyrs , the saints, who have pleased Him, and
who have much freedom of speech with Him ”
(Horn . viii. adv. Jud . § 6) . He especially dwells
on the power of St . Ignatius at Antioch : “ The
olessed Ignatius sends home those who have
recourse to him loaded with blessings, full of
confidence , a generous spirit , and great courage ;
wherefore let us go to him , not this day only
(his festival), but every day. . . . Not the
bodies only, but the very coffins of the saints, are
full of spiritual grace. . . God hath therefore
given us the relics of the saints , because He
desires by their means to lead us to the same
zeal , and to give us a harbour and sure comfort
in the troubles that at any time befall us.
Wherefore I exhort you all that , if any of you
be in any distress of mind, or afflicted with sick¬
ness , or have met with injurious treatment or
any other trouble of life, or be overwhelmed
with sins, he come here with faith , and he will
put off all those troubles , and return home with
great joy . So that this treasure is useful
to all,” &c. ( Horn , in fgnatium Mart . § 5).
Asterius Amasenus, a contemporary of St.
Augustine , says,

“ It is manifest that God , ever
glorifying His own , even after death , works
strange wonders at their tombs and resting -
places ” (Horn, ad Sand . Mart . p . 197 , ed . 1348 ) :
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44Though the stones cover their bodies, ” save
Basil of Seleucia, 448,

44they are yet able to save
those in trouble who draw near them worthily ”
( In S. Deiparam, p. 598, ed . 1648). Theodoret,
writing in 427 , says of the martyria , 44We fre¬
quently hold our assemblies (in their memoriae),
and ofteneven daily offer up hymns to their master ,
and those who are in health ask for the preserva¬
tion of their health , those who are struggling with
any disease , for deliverance from their sufferings ;
the childless ask for children , and the barren
that they may become mothers ; and those who
receive the boon , that it may be secured to them.
Persons going abroad beg earnestly for them to
be their fellow -travellers and guides by the way,
and those to whom a return has been granted
oiler an acknowledgment of the favour ; not
having recourse to them as gods , but entreating
them as godlike men (fletous) , and begging them
to become intercessors for them ” ( Graec . Atf.
Cur. viii . Sch , iv. 921 ) . Thus, according to this
writer , prayer was already addressed to martyrs
in the Hast . He further says : 44The generous
souls of those who have conquered now walk the
heavens, and mingle with the choirs of the un¬
embodied; but with regard to their bodies , no
single tomb covers that of each, but cities and
villages having divided them among them¬
selves entitle them preservers of their souls and
healers, and honour them as guardians of their
city , and their protectors ; and employing them
as intercessors with the Lord of all , obtain the
divine gifts through them . And though the body
be divided, the grace remains undivided, and the
small and minute relic has equal power with the
wholly undivided body of the martyr ” (Ibid.
902) . The tokens ot gratitude for answer to
prayer , with which the heathen temples had
been filled now reappear in Christian churches ;
but they are spoken of as offerings to God :
44Some offer figures of eyes , some of feet, others
of hands ; and some those formed of gold, others
of the material of silver . For their Lord accepts
things small and cheap, measuring the gift by
the ability of the giver. . . . These things pro¬
claim the power of those lying there ; but their
power shews that their God is the true God ”
( fid . 922).

IX. Proc ess of the Error in the West .—Our
first witness is St . Ambrose, who, writing in
377, says : 44The angels are to be intreated for
us, who have been assigned to us for a guard.
The martyrs are to be intreated whose patronage
we seem to claim for ourselves by some bodily
pledge (relic) . They can ask forgiveness of our
sins, who, even if they had sins , have washed
them in their own blood ; for they are God ’s
martyrs , our chiefs , and witnessesof our life and
actions. Let us not be ashamed to make them
intercessors of our infirmity , because they them¬
selves were conscious of the infirmities of the
body , even when they conquered ” ( De Viduis, ix .
§ 55) . St . Jerome, about 390, tells us with
approbation that a devout woman was wont to
spend nights in watching at the tomb of Hilarion,
anil conversing with him as if present (compare
Tibullus , as above , § v .), u ad adjuvandas
orationes suas ” ( Hilar . Vita , 47 ) . His body
had been buried in a garden in Cyprus, but
stolen thence and carried into Palestine ; and
yet , observes Jerome,

44great signs are wrought
iu both places daily, but especially in the garden
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in Cyprus , perhaps because he loved that placnbetter ” (ibid.). Paulinus of Nola says of th*saints buried at Rome (Poem . xxi . 27 ) :

“ Pluribus haec etenim causa eat curaia patronis,Ut Romana salus et publica vita manertt.”

Speaking of the distribution of the bodies of the
apostles, he says, with unconscious sarcasm
(P . xxx. 26) :
“ Inde Petrum et Paulura Romanafixit in urbe (sc. Deiis),

Principibus quoniam medicis caput orbis egebat.”

Constantine transferred the bodies of St . Andrew
and St . Timothy to his new capital :

“ Ut sua apostolicismuniret moenia laetus
Corporibus" (ibid . 43) .

Prudentius , 401, magnifies St . Laurence as one
of the patrons of Rome . He had suffered there,and from his shrine in that city 44tristis haud
ullus redifc.” To him the poet prays (de Cor. ii .
529) in language which shews how fervid super¬
stition can destroy the sense of incongruity:

“ Ceu praesto semper adsiesk
Tuosque alunmos urbicos ,
Lactante complexussinu ,
Paterno amore nutrias .”

St . Augustine , about 400, recognised the
advantage of praying at the shrine of a martyr:
44The Christian people frequent together the
memoriaeof the martyrs with religious solemnity,
both to encourage imitation ofthem, and that they
may be associated with their merits and helped
by their prayers ” (c. Faust , xx . 21 ) . In 404 he
had been taught by Paulinus to believe that, at
the shrine of St . Felix of Nola, God for his sake
manifested His power in a miraculous manner ;
nor was he led to suspect the allegation by the
fact, on which he remarked, that , although
Africa was full of the relics of martyrs , nothing
of the sort had happened there (Epist. 78, § 3) .
In 415 the burial -place of St. Stephen was
thought to have been found, and Africa could
soon boast of wonders as great as those of Italy
(Ep . Luciani de Revel . Corp . S. Steph. &c. in
App. vi . ad Opp . Aug. ; Ep . Severi , ibid . ;
Evodius de Mirac. 8. Steph. ib.) . St . Augustine
accepted these stories in good faith, and they
evidently influenced his speculations. Of this
discovery and the subsequent miracles, he speaks
thus : 44The place was shown by signs preceding,
and as it had been revealed, so also was it
found ” (Serm. 318, § 1 ; see also Tract. 120 in
S. Joan . Ev . § 4) ; “ His body was hidden for so
long a time, it came forth when it pleased God ;
it enlightened the earth ; it performedso mighty
miracles ; though dead , it makes the dead to
live, for it is not dead ” (Serm . 319 , § 6) ; “ At
Uzalis, where our brother Evodius is bishop,
what great miracles are done , seek and ye will
find ” (Serm. 323, § 3) . Of these miracles and
others at Hippo, he gives many examples both
in his sermons (322- 324) and in his City of God
(xxii. 8). Nevertheless there is no suggestion
of prayer to the martyr . That was offered over
his relics and heard for his sake ; that is, because
he prayed for the petitioner (Serm . 119, § 6) *
44Ipsum (Deum ) habemus ; ab Ipso petamus .
Et si minus digni sumus, per amicos Ipsius . • ♦
petamus . Orent ipsi pro nobis , ut donet e

, nobis ” (Serm. 332, § 3). The martyrs were not
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to be invoked (“ suo loco et ordine nominantur ,
non tamen a sacerdote, qui sacrificat, invocantur, ”
de Civ . Dei, xxii. 10), but moved to inter¬
cession by compassion for those who thus
honoured them . “ I prayed daily,” says one ,“ with abundance of tears in the place where is
the memoria of the most glorious martyr St.
Stephen.” Being healed, he thanked , not the
martyr , but God (S. 322 ; Libell . ad fin .). St.
Maximus of Turin , 442 : “ All the martyrs are
to be treated [colendi ] most devoutly . But
especially are those whose remains we possess
to be reverenced by us. For they assist us by
their prayers ; they assist us even by their
passion . With them we have a familiarity .
For they are always with us, abide with us ;
that is to say, they both guard us while living
in the body and receive us when we depart from
it . . . . For therefore was it provided by our
ancestors that we should mingle our bodies with
the bones of the saints , that while Christ gives
them light , the gloom of darkness may fly from
us . Resting, therefore [in the cemeteries] , with
the holy martyrs , we escape the darkness of hell ;
bv their proper merits indeed , yet partners in
their holiness. . . . Therefore, brethren , let us
venerate them in this life , that we may have
them as defenders in that to come ” (Serm. 61 ,
p . 161 , ad calc. Opp . Leon .) . Valerian , bishop
of Cemela in 450, betrays an opinion directly
opposed to that of St . Chrysostom, Hilary , &c .
cited above (§ II), when he declares that it is
“ unpardonable not to know how to intreat the
friends of the King ” (Horn . xv. Opp . 21 , ed .
1633) . Gregory the Great , 590, assigns to the
saints, as Maximus (above ) also appears to do ,
power to procure the forgiveness of sin, even in
the day of judgment : “ Hos ergo . . . in causa
vestri examinis, quam cum districto judice
habetis, patronos facite ; hos in die tanti terroris
illius defensores adhibete. . . . Adsunt defen -
sores nostri sancti Martyres ; rogari volunt ;
atque, ut ita dixerim, quaerunt ut quaerantur .
Hos ergo adjutores vestrae orationis quaerite ;
hos protectoresvestri reatus invenite ” (In Evang.
ii . Horn. 32 , § 8).

X . Could the Dead hear and see the Living?
—During the period which we have traversed ,
though direct addresses to the departed were
frequent, it was nevertheless still a question with
many whether they know what is passing on
earth , or can exercise direct power for the
benefit of their votaries. All might be done by
God,even unknownto them, though fortheir sake.

In the vision of Macarius, a .d. 373, which
probably represents opinions widely spread in
Egypt, the soul separated from the body is
permitted “ for two days to go wherever it likes
on the earth with the angels who attend it .”
The soul that loves the body , he adds , spends
the two days at the house of death or at the
tomb , “ but the virtuous soul goes to those
places where it was wont to perform its deeds
of righteousness.” On the third day every soul
passes from the earth . Until the 40th it is
Variously employed , but on that its final place
is allotted to it (de Exitu Animae , Cave , Hist.
Litt . v . Macar. Polit.) . Opinions like these were
clearly inconsistentwith superstitions already ex¬
isting and daily gainingstrength . St . Augustine,•bout 421 , says : “ It must be confessed that
the dead are ignorant of what passes here, yet

only while it is passing here ; but that they
hear of it afterwards from those who dying go
to them ; not everything , indeed , but what they
are permitted to tell , who are also permitted to
remember those things , and what it is fit for
them to hear to whom they tell them . The dead
are also able to hear something from angels who
are present at things done here ; i.e . what He
to whom all things are subject judges that each
ought to hear. . . . The spirits of the dead may
also know some things which it is necessary for
them to know ; i.e. those to whom such know¬
ledge is necessary ; not only things past and pre¬
sent, but even future , by revelation of the spirit
of God ” (De Cura pro Mort. xv . § 18) . Comp ,
xiii. 16, where he denies in particular that they
can see their own tombs or bodies . He con¬
cludes that , as the martyrs are thus cut off from
us , “ per divinam potentiam vivorum rebus
intersuntbut he does not understand “ how
the martyrs help those who certainly are helped
by them—whether they are themselves present
at one time in so many places, and those so dis¬
tant from each other , at their memoriae, or
wherever else they are found to be present,” or
whether they being altogether withdrawn from
contact with the living but praying generally
for us, God hearing their prayers sends relief by
the ministry of angels as He judges fit, and so
“ commends the merits of His martyrs, ” and
that “ chiefly at their memoriae, because He
knows that it is good for us, to build up the
faith of Christ ” (xvi. § 20 ; comp , de Civ . Dei ,
xxii . 9) . In one of his sermons, however (if it be
genuine), apostrophising St . Paul and St . Stephen,
he speaks more confidently : “ Ye both see us
there , ye both now hear our discourse. Do ye
both pray for us ” (Serm . 316, § 5) . Gregory of
Nazianzus shared the doubts expressed by St.
Augustine in his more careful writings : “ If
thou hast any thought about our doings , and
this reward is to holy souls that they can take
cognisance of these things , receive this one
oration instead of many, and in preference to
many funeral gifts ” ( Orat. viii. § 23 ; sim . to
Constantius, Orat. iv. § 3 ) ; but in one passage ,
he is bolder : “ I am persuaded that the souls of
the saints perceive what befalls us ” (Lpist. 223 ,
ad Theclam ) . St . Jerome seemed to have had no
misgivings. On the other hand, he ascribes a
virtual ubiquity to the saints : “ Wilt thou cast
chains on the apostles, that they be held in ward
until the day of judgment , and not be with their
Lord , of whom it is written [Rev . xiv. 4] , ‘ They
follow the Lamb whithersoever He goeth ’ P if
the Lamb is everywhere, they who are with the
Lamb are therefore to be believed to be every¬
where ” ( C. Vigilant . 6) . Yigilantius , to whom
this argument is addressed, had denied that the
souls of the apostles and martyrs could “ de suis
tumulis , et ubi voluerint adesse praesentes ”
(ibid.

'). That they heard immediately and
directly was probably the belief of Prudentius ,
405. At least it appears to me a just inference
that he held this , after making due allowance
for the language of poetry :

“ Non sinunt inane ut ullus voce murmur fud ^rit :
Audiunt statimque ad aurem Regis aeterni iVrunt .**

( De Coron . i. IT.)
“ Ilia Dei sita sub pedibus

Prospicit haec , populot -que suos ,
Carmine propitiata , fovet.” (Ibid . iil. 213.)
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“ Audit , credo , pieces niart 'r prospervimusonines,

Ratasque reddit quas videt probabiles.”
{Ibid. lx . 97 .)

To the same effect Severus, his contemporary :“ Believe me , he will not fail ns . No , he will
not fail 11s. He will be among us as we dis¬
course of him. He will stand by us as we pray.
. . . He will protect us, as he did a little while
agone, with his constant benediction ” (Epist . ii.
ad Aurel. pr . fin .).

XI. Did the Martyrs themselves appear , and
wo k the alleged miracles9—An anonymous Greek
writer , whose Quaeslones ad Antiochum are
found among the works of Athanasius , says :“ The shades and visions observed iu the temples
and tombs of the saints are not from the action
of the souls of the saints, but from holy angels
transfigured into the likeness of the saints . For
how , I pray you, can the single soul of the
blessed Peter , or Paul , appear at the same
moment in a thousand temples sacred to him
throughout the world ” ( Quaest . 26 , iii . 274 ) ?
Similarly Anastasius Sinaita ( Quaest * 89 ) , who
either borrows the words of Pseudo-Athanasius or
is copied by him. St . Augustine thinks it possible
that sometimes a martyr may himself appear or
act . and sometimes an angel, “ ut aliquando
ista fiant per ipsam praesentiam martyrum ,
aliquando per angelos suscipientes personam
martyrum ” (De Cur. pro Mori. xvi. § 20).

XII. The Eject on the Heathen. —The heathen
were not slow to observe and to ridicule the
extravagant honours paid to the dead, even
before they reached to invocation. In the
scornful language of Libanius, about 350, Chris¬
tians are already ot 7repl rovs ratyovs (Orat. ado .
xxv. Apo 'og. ii . 592) . With him churches are
tombs, and he expresses a hope that “ the tombs
will give way to the temples ’’ (Or. Funebr. in
fin. ). The emperor Julian , 363, used the same
language, speaking contemptuously of “ the old
women who frequent the tombs ” (Misop . p . 344,ed . 1696 ), and of Christian worship as the wor¬
ship, “ not of one man, instead of many gods , but
rather of many wretched men ” (C. Christ, in
Cyr . Al. c. Julianum, vi. 201 , ibid.) . Again :“ Who could execrate, as they deserve, yourlater inventions, your adding fresh dead men to
that ancient dead man (Christ) ? Ye have
filled every place with tombs and monuments,
although it has been nowhere prescribed among
you, that you should frequent the tombs and
occupy your elves with them. If Jesus
declared the tombs to be full of uncleanness,how is it that ye call upon God at them ” (Ibid.
x . 335) ? It will be observed that he does not
charge any with calling on the martyrs them¬
selves. This excess was certainly as yet un¬
known. A heathen grammarian writing to St.
Augustine about 690, after mention of certain
martyrs of Madaura, where he lived, Migdon,Sanae, and “ the arch-martyr Namphanio,” says,‘‘ The fools , if it is worth telling , deserting the
temples and neglecting the graves of their ances¬
tors , frequent the tombs of these persons ” (Ep .
16, inter Epp . Aug § 2) . So again in Eunapius,404 (Sophist . Vit. in Aedesms , ed . Boissonade , i .
45) ; “ Collecting the bones and heads of personswho have been convicted of many offences , whom
the civil judicature punished, they both exhibited
them as gods and, grovelling at their tombs,
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fancied themselves made more than human bydefiling themselves at their graves ’’ (see Boiss

^
note, ii . 158).

Thus early did an unhappy corruption enablethe heathen to retort the charge that their reli¬gion was the worship of dead men (urged byMinutius Felix, Octav . 6 ; by Arnobius , ado .Gent . vi . 4 ; Lactantius , Div . Instit . i . 15 • Aucu$ltine , Epist . xvii. 3 , Senn. 273 , § 3, de
’
civ.iv . vii. 1 ; &c .) , and that the temples of their godswere only glorious sepulchres (Clemens Alex .Protrept . iii . 44, 45 ; Arnobius, u. s . ; George the

Cappadocian in Ammian, xxii . 11 ; &c .) . Hermesin his writings , observes Augustine (de Civ. lkiviii. xxvi. 1), “ hoc videtur dolere quod memoriae
martyrum nostrorum templis eorum delubrisquesuccederent ; ut videlicet qui haec legunt animo
a nobis averso atque perverso, putent a paganisdeos cultos fuisse in templis, a nobis autem coli
mortuos in sepulcris.”

XIII . For details of practice , see Patron
Saints in the Dict . of Ciir . Antiq ., 1578.—I am not acquainted with any book that
treats exclusively or especially of patron saints.
Works on the general cultus of the saints
are, among others , J . Camerarius, de Invo¬
cations Sanctorum, Graece , Lips . 1545 ; K.
Montagu (bp .), Treatise of Invocation of Saints,
1624 ; Will . Forbes (bp.) , Considerations Mo-
destae de Invoc . Sand . Lond . 1658 , Helmst . 1704 ,Frankfort , 1707 *, Oxf. A . C . L . 1856 ; G . Mor -
ley (bp.), Epistolne duae de Inv. Sand . Lond .
1683 ; Dean Freeman (Samuel) , Discourse con¬
cerning the Invocation of Saints, in bp . Gibson ’s
Preservative against Popery, vi . 4 , Lond. 1738 ;
W. Clagett , Discourse concerning the Worship of
the Blessed Virgin Mary and the Saints , Loud .
1686 ; reprinted in Gibson , u. s . ; Caspar Sagit¬
tarius , Dissert, de Natalitiis Martyrum, Rotterd .
1699 ; J . E. Tyler, Primitive Christian Worship,
Lond. 1840, 1847.

On the patronage of angels especially , see
Steph . Clotz, Tract itus de Angelohtria, Rostoch.
1636 ; Joh . Prideaux, The Patronage of Angels,
Oxf. 1636 . [W E. SJ

PATRODHILUS (1) of Scythopolis, one of
the original Arian party , who took a leading
part in all their principal acts, and proved
himself one of the most relentless opponents
of Athanasius , by whom he is designated
as a ‘7TP€Ofxar6 luaxos (Ado . Serap . iv . 7 , p. 360) .
(3 .) He enjoyed considerablereputation for theo¬
logical learning , and trained Eusebius of Emesa
in the exposition of Scripture (Socr . II. E. ii . 9).
When Arins, driven from Alexandria , took
refuge in Palestine, Patrophilus was one of the
Palestinian bishops who espoused his cause
most warmly , and wrote in support of his
teaching (Athanas . de Synod , p . 886) and iu
A.D. 323 joined with Paulinus of Tyre , and
Eusebius of Caesarea, in summoning a loea
synod, which granted to Aldus permission to hold
private religious assemblies (Soz . H. E. i . lb)<
At Nicaea he was on* of the seventeen episcopal
partisans of Arius, and united with them ni
drawing up a creed which was indignantly re¬
jected by the council (Theod . H . E . i . 7 ). His
enmity to Athanasius being embittered by defeat,
he became one of his most relentless perse¬
cutors . In a .d. 330 he took part in the synod
at Antioch, by which Eustathius was deposed



PATROPHILUS
(Theod . H . E . i . 21 ) . At the Synod of Tyre in
A. D. 335 he was one of the most active in bring¬
ing about the condemnation of Athanasius
( Labbe , ii . 436 ; Athanas . Apolog . c, Arian.
c . 73 , 74, 77 ) , and in the same year he attended
the abortive synod of the Dedication at Jeru¬
salem (Socr. H . E. i . 33 ; Soz . H . E . ii. 26 ;Theod . H . E . i . 31 ) , and passing thence to Con¬
stantinople at the empress’s command, de¬
nounced Athanasius as having threatened the
imperial city with starvation by preventingthe sailing of the Alexandrian corn ships,and procured his banishment to Treves (Socr.II E . i . 35 . Theod . H . E . i . 31 ; Theophan.
p . 26 ; Athanas . Apol. c . Ar . c . 87) . We find
him again in A.i>. 341 taking part in the am¬
biguous council of Antioch, in Encaeniis (Soz.
11. E. iii . 5) . He was one of the ordainers of
George , the violent heterodox intruder into the
see of Alexandria in A.D. 353 ( Soz . II E . iv. 8 ) ,and he and his leader Acaeius kept entirelyaloof from Athanasius when Maximus of Jeru¬
salem welcomed him on his return from banish¬
ment in A.D. 346, and before long contrived to
establish Cyril in Maximus’s place as their own
nominee (Theophan. p. 34 ; Gwatkin , Studies of
AWam'sm., p. 145) . He was one of the few
Eastern bishops who attended the council of
Milan in 355 (his name appearing erroneouslyin the lists , as Stratophilus ), and he took part
in the condemnation and deposicion of Eusebius
of Vercellae, on whose banishment much
against his wish to his episcopal city of Scytho-
polis , Patrophilus “ his jailer, ” as Eusebius.calls
him , vented his annoyance by studied insults
and ill -treatment ( Euseb . Vercell. Epist . apudBaronium Annal. 356 , No . 93) . According to
Philostorgius ( .H. E . iv. 8- 10) Patrophilus
poisoned the mind of Constantius against Basil
of Ancyrn , who had at one time exercised un¬
boundedinfluenceover him, and was the proposerof the specious but mischievous schemeof break¬
ing up the proposed general council into two.When the Eastern division met at Seleucia,
Sept. 27 , 359 , Patrophilus was a leading member
of the shifty Acac.ian party pledged to the
Homoeousion . An attack of ophthalmia pre¬vented his attending the first session (Socr . II. E .
ii . 39) . Finding the majority of the synodagainst them he and his party refused to take
part in the later sessions , and at the fourth sit¬
ting, Oct . 1, he shared in the sentence of depo¬sition passed on Acacius and his followers . The
nominal charge on which Patrophilus was
deposed was that of contumacy, in not havingappeared to answer an accusation broughtagainst him by the presbyter Dorotheus (Socr.II . E . ii. 40 ; Soz . II. E . iv. 23) . He immediatelyreturned home , where he was kept informed byAcacius of the course events were taking inthe Synod held at Constantinople the next
year (Jan . A.D. 360), when Aetius and the
Anomoeans were condemned , and several of the
leading Semiariaus deposed , the Ariminian creedwas imposed and Eudoxius enthroned bishop of
Constantinople (Socr . II E . ii . 43) . He musthave died very soon afterwards , for his gravewas desecrated during the temporary paganreaction under Julian in 361 , when his remains
were scattered and his skull was mockinglyused as a lamp (Theoph . p . 40 ; Niceph . x . 13 ;Chow . Pasch. ed . Ducauge , 1688 , p. 295) (TiUe-
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mont, Mem . Eccles . tom. vi. vii. ; Le Quien, Or .Christ, iii . 683. [E. V .]

PATROPHILUS (2), bishop of ^ geae , in
Cilicia , a friend of Eustathius of Sebaste and of
Basil , who after Basil’s breach with Eustathius
remained a long time without writing to him,and at last sent a letter expressing his surprisethat Basil should regard Eustathius as an enemyafter having so long been his friend and pro¬tector . Basil , in his reply narrates at consider¬
able length the circumstances and occasion of
his separation from Eustathius , and requests
Patrophilus to inform him whether he desires to
remain in communion with him or to join that
of his enemies (Basil , Ep . 224 [82] ; Labbe , vii .
489) . After some delay Patrophilus expressed
his desire to retain Basil ’s friendship, and urgedhim to resume his former relations with
Eustathius . Basil , in his reply, gives his
reasons for retaining his former attitude towards
one who had adopted heretical views , and had
engaged in a schismatical course of action.
( ibid. Ep . 250 [85]), (Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii.
895 ) . [E . V .]

PATRUINUS , bishop of Merida, succeeded
Idacius ( 1) c. 387 , and presided at the first
council of Toledo held in A.D. 400 against the
Priscillianists . (Tejada y Ramiro, Cot. de Can .,de la Igl. Esp . ii ., 174 ; Gams , Iurchengeschichte
von Spanien, ii . (1) 389 .) His see is not there
mentioned, but Innocent I. mentions his successor
Gregorius as bishop of Merida. (Epp. 3 , in Migne ,Patr . Lat . xx . 491 .) As the letter was written
c . 404, Patruinus must have died soon after the
council. {Esp. Sag. xiii. 161 .) [F. D .]

PAULA (1) . (Cyp . Ep . 42 .) A “ sarcinatrix ”
excommunicated at Carthage as an adherent of
Felicissimus by Rogatian. The employment is
often mentioned in inscriptions, and was one of
the offices of the Domus Augusta . See OrelJi ,Inscrr . 645, (5372) , 7275 ; a fine monument ap.
Gruter , p . m .cxvii , 9 , “ Fausta Satumia Sarci-
natrix ProculeioVernae suo pueroingeniosissimo,”and five inscriptions on p . mdcxxx , where two
of them have Greek names, and three are
libertae ; one is of “ Julia Jucunda Aug . 1. sar-
einatrix a mundo muliebri,” etc. Archbishop
Lavigerie communicates to De Rossi one from
Caesarea in Mauritania viz., “ Rogata Sarcinatr .
Satumo v. 1. a . s . (Mommsen , viii. 2 , 10938 ).

What the office was seems scarcely doubtful ,if the passages quoted by Forcellini are com¬
pared . Fronting p . 2192, Putsch , “ Sartrix quae
sarcit , sarcinatrix quae sarcinas servat ;

” Non .
c . i. 276, “ Sarcinatrices non , ut quidam volunt ,
sarcitrices quasi a sarciendo, sed magis a sar-
cinis quod plurimum vestium sumant but , as
Paulus , Dig. 1. 47 , tit . 2 , 83 (82) , says , “ Sarci-
nator , qui polienda aut sarcienda vestimenta
accipit,” etc., it seems that , though the gram¬
marians are anxious about the formation of the
words, their account is consistent with the em¬
ployment being that of a u seamstress ” or“ mender,” their sarcinae being packs of clothes.
In Dig. 1. 15 tit . 1 , 27 (Gaius) , it is coupled with
that of “ textrix, ” as an “ artificium vulgare .”
So in Plaut . Aulul. iii . 541 , the “ saroinatores ”
are named with the “ fulloneV ’ and in Lucil.
Ap. Non. c . 2, n . 818, the sarcinator makes a
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patchwork quilt , “ centnnem suit .” What the
machinae are in Varro, Ap. Non . l. c. Homines
rusticos in vindemia incondita cantare , sarcina-
trices in machinis,” is not so clear . This is of
use with other passages [cf. Augendus ] only to
mark the class in which the faction of Felicissi-
mes prevailed . [E. W. B.]

PAULA (2) , a noble and wealthy Roman
lady, who accompanied Jerome to Palestine in
385, and lived the rest of her life at Bethlehem,
dying in 404. The chief facts relating to her
life were given in Jerome’s Epitaphium of her
addressed to Eustochium (Jerome, Ep . 108 , Ed.
Vail .) She was born in 347 , and while quite
young was married to the senator Toxotius, of
the Julian family, who traced their descent from
-Eneas. Through her mother Blresilla she was
connected with the Scipios , and the Gracchi,
through her father Rogatus with a Greek
family, who traced their descent from Agamem¬
non . Her family was also connected with the
jEmilian gens, aud her name was taken from
that of the illustrious Paulus . Jerome records
these ancestral glories in her epitaph,

Scipioquam genuit , Pauli fudere parentes ,
Gracchorum soboles , Agamemnonis inclyta proles.

She was possessed of great wealth , owning,
amongst other properties , the town of Nicopolis
or Actium . During her early married life,
though always without reproach in her charac¬
ter , she lived in the usual luxury of Roman
patricians . She gave birth to four daughters ,
Blscsilla (q. i?. ), who married , but lost her hus¬
band and died early in 384 ; Paulina , wife of
Pammachius (qq. v .) \ Julia , called Eustochium
(q. v.) and Ruffina , who died early , probably in
386 ; and one son , called after his father
Toxotius. After the birth of a son , she appears
to have adopted the practice of continency
(Jer . Ep . cviii. 4), but to have still lived with
her husband, whose death (probably in 380) she
deeply lamented. In 382, during the synod held
at Rome (following on the council of Constanti¬
nople) , she entertained in her house the bishops
Epiphanius of Salamis and Paulinus of Antioch,
and by them her ascetic tendencies, already
considerable, were heightened . Through them
Jerome , who had come to Rome with them ,
became intimate with her. She imbibed through
him her love for the study of Scripture , and,
with her daughter Eustochium, attended his
readings at the palace of Marcella. She gave
vast sums to the poor, spending not only her
own fortune but that of her children in charity .
She assumed a coarse dress and a sordid appear¬
ance, and undertook all sorts of menial duties
in the relief of distress. But her mind was
set upon the monastic life, and upon the country
of the Eastern hermits . After the death of her
daughter Blaesilla in 384, she determined to
quit Rome , and, early in 385, disregarding the
tears of her son Toxotius, then a child, who was
left to the wardship of the praetor , and the en¬
treaties of Ruffina , then a girl of marriageable
age, who begged her mother to wait till she was
married , she sailed for the east. After visiting
Epiphanius in Cyprus, she rejoined Jerome and
his friends at Antioch. In his company she
passed , braving the winter ’s journey through
Lebanon, on to Palestine [see the account of

their journey in the article Hieronymus —.Section on Emigration to Palestine ], and to
Egypt , from whence returning the whole partysettled in Bethlehem in the autumn of 386.

*
Their life there is related in the article onJerome , and only personal details need here be

given. Her letter to Marcella inviting her to
come to Palestine (Jerome, Ep. 46 ) shows the
enthusiastic delight with which these Roman
ladies, to whom the scriptures were like a
newly found treasure , regarded every place and
association in the Holy Land . Paula and Eusto¬
chium lived at first in a cottage till their convent
and Hospice (Diversorium) were built. They then
founded a monastery for men , and a convent of
three degrees for women , who lived separately ,
though having the same dress , and met for the
services. Paula ’s capacity of management , her
patience and her tact , are warmly praised by
Jerome (Ep . cviii. c . 19) . She is said by Palla-
dius (Hist. Laus . 79 ) to have had the care of
Jerome, aud to have found it a difficult task.
Her scriptural studies, begun in Rome, were
carried on earnestly at Bethlehem. She had
(through her father ’s family) a good know¬
ledge of Greek as well as of Latin , and she
learnt Hebrew in order to be able to repeat
and sing the Psalms in the original (c. 26 ).
She read constantly with Jerome, so that they
went through the whole of the Bible together
( lb.) In his account of his writings in the
catalogue (De Vir. HI. 135) written in 892,
Jerome says : “ Epistolarum ad Paulam et Eus¬
tochium, quia quotidie scribuntur , incertus est
numerus .” She was remarkably teachable , and
imbibed Jerome’s instructions so thoroughlythat
when doubts were suggested to her by Origen-
istic teachers , she was able at once, with his
help, to put them aside. Her incessant charities
had consumed her fortune and much of her
children ’s , so that Jerome states that she left
Eustochium with a great debt, which she couid
only trust the mercy of Christ would enable her
to pay (c . 15) . It is believed that Jerome him¬
self, who had in vain counselled her prudence
and moderation (lb .), gave pecuniary help in
her later years to one who had been among the
wealthiest women in Rome . Her health was
weak, and her body slight ; her mortifications
and frequent illnesses, against many of which
Jerome remonstrated , and which gave occasion
to some scandals, had worn her away ; and it
was not to be wondered at that in her 57th year
(404) she should have sunk under a severe
attack of illness. Jerome describes with the
deepest feeling the scene at her death, the per¬
sonal attention of her daughter to all her wants,
the concern of the whole Christian community .
The bishops of the surrounding cities were
present . John , of Jerusalem , who only four
years before, had been at strife with the convents
of Bethlehem, was there . Her funeral was a
kind of triumph , the whole churcl being
gathered together to carry her to her resting
place in the centre of the cave of the Nativity .
She is reckoned as a saint by the Roman churc

J,
her day, that of her death , being the 26tn o
January . [* • H- F0

PAULA (3) , granddaughter of foregoing,
daughter of Toxotius, and of Laeta, the daugn e
of Albinus, who was still a heathen and a priest .
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Laeta embraced Christianity , and wrote to con¬
sult Jerome as to the education of her child.
Tins advice is given in his letter to Laeta (Ep.
107) , written in the year 401 . He desires that
she should lead the ascetic life , and prepare to
consecrate herself to Christ in virginity ; and he
begs that , if it is found impossible to carry out
the system of instruction in scriptural know¬
ledge, which he prescribed, at Rome , she might
be sent to Bethlehem. We find that Paula had
thoughts of returning to Rome to instruct or to
bring back her granddaughter , and it is probable
that the younger Paula was sent, while still a
child, to Bethlehem, though not till after the
death of her grandmother . Several of Jerome’s
commentaries are dedicated to her with her aunt
Eustochium, and she is mentioned by both
Jerome and Augustine in their correspondencein
the year 416. (Jerome, Ep . 134 to Aug. 143 ,
to Augustine .) [W . H . F .]

PAUIJANISTS (Pauliani , Aug. Haer . xliv.
Samosateniani, Fabric.; alias Samosatitae, Suicer.
Tkes. s . v . ; TlavKiauia-raiy alias Hau \ iavol , Suidas
s . v . Maf'Tjs), the followers of Paul of Samosata.
We first notice them as an organized sect in one
of Constantine’s earliest laws against the Mar-
cionites, Montanists, and other heretics , Eus.
Vit. Const , iii . 63- 66 . We next find mention of
their clergy, deaconesses , &c ., in the 19th Canon
of Nice , where their baptisms and ordinations
were all rejected and ordered to be repeated.
Athanasius ( Or. c. Ar . sec . 48 ) mentions
them as using the formula of baptism in a
deceitful sense . In later times they were often
confounded with the Paulicians and Manicheans.
Georg . Cedrenus in fact ( Compenl. i . 756- 57 )
tells us the reason ; the Paulianists were merely
Manicheans who adopted Paul ’s name because
he was the son of a Manichean woman named
Callinice. They were still in existence in the
seventh century , as Sergius the Monothelite
patriarch of Constantinople sought the assistance
of a Paulianist theologian, one George , in his
struggle with orthodoxy (Ceill. xii . 922).

[G. T . S.]
PAULICIANI , an ancient sect of the Eastern

church.* It originated in the 7th century on
the south-western borders of Armenia, in the
countries sometimes assigned to Syria and some¬
times to Asia Minor . It spread its ramifications
with varying fortunes through all the provinces
of Asia Minor , and held its ground with more or
less success during at least the three centuries
from Constantine IV. to John Zimisces , 668-
976 . More has been preserved in detail of the
history of the Paulicians than is usually the case
with the ancient sects . We owe this mainly to
their later military exploits, when they for a

* See Neander, Ch. Hist . vols . v. vi . ; Mosheim, Ch.Hist. vol . ii . ; Gibbon , ch. 54 ; Milner, cent. ix . ; Milman,Lat . Chr. vol . iv . ; J . C. Robrtson , Ch . Hist . vols . iii.iv . v. ; Hallam, Middle Ages, vol. ii . 439 ; Finlay , Greek
Hist . vols . ii . iii . ; Bossuet, Hist , des Var . lxi . 13 ;Schmidt , Hist , des Cathares, dec., 2 vols. ; Page’s Baro¬
nins ; Schrokh ’s Christ . Kirch, xx . ; Gfrorer, Kirchen
Gesch. ii . ; Ddllinger’s and Gieseler’s Lehrbuch; Gue-
riike ’s Handbuch ; Engelhardt’s Handbuch ; Matter,Hist. Univ . de VEgl . Chret. ; Henke, Gesch. der Christl.h'irche ; Beausobre, Hist . Man ii . 762, 777 ; Trench,LecL Fed . Hist.

while challenged the whole force of the empire.
The Paulicians are noticed at greater or less
length by almost all the historians of the
Romans of the East, and referred to in the eccle¬
siastical documents. The rise and development
of the Paulician sect are one of the rare oases in
the Great Sahara of the Byzantine ecclesiastical
annals. The two original authorities to whom
we have recourse for the most complete informa¬
tion are Petrus Siculus (Historia Manichaeorum,
with three discourses in Migne , Patr . Gr. vol.
civ .) and Photius (Contra Manichaeos , Books
I .- IV. in Migue , Patr . Gr. vol . cii .) . Petrus
Siculus in 870, under the reign of Basil Macedo ,
was sent ambassador to the Paulicians in their
stronghold of Tephrice (Divriki) to treat for an
exchange of prisoners. He lived there nine
months. He collected his account of the
Paulicians, he tells us , during this residence at
the capital of the insurgent sect. His treatise
is addressed to an unnamed “ archbishop of the
Bulgarians .” Photius states that he derived his
information from confessions of Paulician con¬
verts , who applied to him for baptism. Probably
Photius embodies materials collected when he
was ambassador from the Byzantine Emperor to
the caliph, before his patriarchate (Dedicatory
letter to Tarasius prefixed to the “ Bibliotheca ,

”
Migne, Patr . Gr. vol . ciii .) . The Paulicians
were making incursions into the Roman pro¬
vinces ; they were infesting the frontiers of
both empires ; negotiations on the subject
would be certain to come into diplomatic dis¬
cussion . The travels of Photius through Asia
Minor from Constantinople to Bagdad gave rich
opportunity for observation and enquiry . Alter
his deposition from the patriarchate , the last
years of his life were spent by Photius in
Armenia at a monastery in the Paulician
neighbourhood, where he died 891 . Later
Byzantine histories mainly repeat the same
details, occasionally supplying fresh material ;
viz., Theophanes, Chronographia; Theophanis
Contin. iv. ; George Hamartolus , § 238 ;
Josephus Genesius , 120- 125 ; Constantin. Por-
phyrog . Vita Basil Georgius Monachus (Script .
post Theoph.) ; Georgius Cedrenus, i . and ii . ;
Joannes Zonaras, xv . xvi. xvii. ; Anna Comnena,
Alexiad. xiv. ; Michael Glycas, Annal. ; Joannes
Scylitzes , Hist . ] Nicetas Choniates ; Euthymius
Zigabenus.

1. Paulicianism has attracted attention as one
important stage in the descent of the Manichaean
tradition . The Paulicians did not adopt fully
from the older Manichaeismits wild, half-poetic,
half-rationalistic theory of Christianity , with its
cumbrous and fantastic mystic machinery. They
were probably, at least most of the sect, not
altogether Manichaean. They adhered only to
the broader principles of Orientalism. Yet they
embraced opinions sufficiently resembling Mani¬
chaean tenets to justify their being included
under the name, like other branches of the
ancient Gnostic sects, so extremely numerous
and diversified, who were finally lost in the
common term of opprobrium. Though the
application of the name has been keenly con¬
tested , it is clear that all the original authorities
call the Paulicians “ Manichaeans” in origin and
doctrine. They were the Albigenses of the East.

2 . An interest attaches to the Paulician sect
from the place it occupies in ecclesiastical his-
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t ry as an early “ Protestant ” element . The
Paulicians persistently rejected the vast fabric of
traditionary belief, which in the Greek and Latin
church had grown up around the Gospel , With
all disadvantages they were in truth a stronger
reactionary party in favour of first principles
than the Iconoclasts, their contemporaries,
lconoclasm was essentially negative and merely
destructive , as its name expresses. The Pauli¬
cians. as their name implies, combined, with their
partial Gnosticism or Manichaeism, a powerful
and enduring element of good in their peculiar
reverence for the writings 0f St . Paul . Conse¬
quently they represented aud upheld, amidst their
many errors , a powerful and enduring Protes¬
tant principle. Amidst their singular fusion
and confusion of St . Paul ’s high moral anta¬
gonism of sin and grace in the soul of man, with
the eternal war of the impersonated and deified
powers of good and evil throughout the worlds,
and other such admixtures of Oriental thought ,
they were a steady protest in favour of the right
of the laity to the possession and use of the Holy
Scriptures . They were, in this respect, under
the Byzantine despotism, what the Donatists,
Lollards, Waldenses, and Puritans have been in
other times and places .

3 . The severe persecutions which the Pauli¬
cians endured constitute a marked epoch in the
tragic history of intolerance . The wars carried
on by the Byzantine emperors against them are
the first great example of an orthodox crusade
against heretics. They are the earliest and not
the least sad chapter of a dark and cruel history ,the record of the series of internecine struggles
between a dominant ecclesiastical system and as it
were the outer barbarians assailing its ancient
theological empire. In the Last the traces of ill
consequent on the barbarities of the Paulician
persecutions and rebellions have been direly
marked and permanent . The attendant distrac¬
tion , depopulation, and disaffection of Asia Minor,
especially between the Halys and the Euphrates ,
directly prepared the way for the Mohammedan
invasion. As in the West, the kingdoms that
repelled the Reformation and trampled out its
various germinant seeds , paid the penalty in
political as well as religious declension, so the
cold orthodoxy and dead formalism of the By¬zantine church and empire was “ the curse of
helplessness” that followed upon its intolerance
and merciless use of authority in its dealingswith enquiry and heresy. The Mohammedan
conquest was its merited Nemesis .

4. The historical connexion between the
Paulicians and the mediaeval sects of Western
Europe has been often mooted. The Paulicians
in the East, with their heroic faith and desperate
bravery in the 9th century appear to be some¬
thing more than the prototypes of the Hussites
in Bohemia, and the Camisards in the Cevennes ,and the Vaudois in the Alps, under the Ziskas,aud Rolands, and Arnauds of later days. The
subject is , from its nature , necessarily obscure,but the amount of truth and fact in such a con¬
nexion between Eastern and Western Anti-
Sacerdotalists is an interesting problem of his¬
tory . The ranks of the Byzantine armies, in
which many Paulicians were enrolled, whose
battalions were stationed in so many various
districts , added to the opportunities and gave
fresh facilities for proselytism , far beyond
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the original seats of the sect .b The chain ofimperial Paulician colonies in Thrace , Macedoniaand Epirus, planted the heresy in Europe

*
Thence, by the routes of pilgrimage, or by thechannels of commerce, the mystical speculationsallegorical methods, and free

“
spirit of the Pauli

’
cians made their way over the Balkans into

'
Bulgaria ; and along the Danube , through Hun¬
gary and Bavaria , into Germany ; by Lombardyinto Switzerland and France ; by the Mediter¬ranean , to Venice , and Italy , and Sicily . Thesect of the Paulicians may thus claim a distinctrelation to the wide history of the progress of
religious thought in Western Europe .

5 . Regarded thus from various points of viewthe history of this ancient sect has excited an
unusually vivid interest . It has more than onceformed a subject of controversy. Party inte¬
rests led Romanist writers to profess to discover
in the Paulicians the forefathers of the Protes¬
tant Reformers. It was but a few steps further
to detect , and expose , and condemn in these
their descendants, the virus of the old Manichaean
errors , however latent they might be , and di¬
luted in the transmission. Party enthusiasm
similarly led Protestants to take up the gauntlet ,
accept the ancestry, and vindicate the orthodoxyof the sect. If the partisans of the Paulicians
are to be believed, in defiance , however , of the
facts of the original evidence , these ancient
sectaries were simply strict Evangelical Chris¬
tians , who, recoiling from the simony , corrup¬
tion , and superstition of the church of the East,
reverenced the teaching and person of St . Paul,
called themselves by his name, and proposed
him as their sole spiritual guide and legislator.
The celebrated mystic, Godfrey Arnold , thus
vindicated Paulician orthodoxy long ago. This
rehabilitation of the Paulicians has been in vogue
in England , with similar paradoxicalstatements ,
amongst some modern writers .®

We now proceed to the general history of the
sect.

1. The search for the true origin of Paulician -
ism lands us in the second half of the 7th cen-
tury .d Its birth and infancy may be traced to
the neighbourhood of Samosata, not far above the
cataracts of the Euphrates mentioned by Pliny,
and about a day’s journey north from Edessa, the

b For the theory of the derivation of the name of
“ Tziganes ” from the Paulician sect of the Athingani
and the support of the argument by a variety of quota¬
tions from a catena of writers , see Dr. Franz Miklosich s
Ueber die Mundarten und die Wanderungen der
Zigeuner in Europa (part vi. $ 3, Zusammenha>g der
Zigeuner mit den Athingani ), Vienna, 1876. Also
Bataillard’s V Origine des Tsiganes (Paris, 1877), p. 33-
40, cf. Le Bean, Histoire du Bas-Empire, ii . 442. lor
English aspects of such lore, see Jn Gipsy Tents, by
F. H . Groome (Edinburgh , 1880), p . 281- 283.

c Godfrey Arnold’s Kirchen und Ketzer Historic, ,
1688 ; Milner, Ch. Hist , ixth cent. ; Vaughan, Life of
Wycliffe , i . 110- 122 ; Turner , Hist , of England during
Middle Ages, v. 123- 126 ; Blair, Hist , qf Waldenses,
Edinburgh , 1833 ; G. S. Faber, Sacred Calendar qf
Prophecy ; Elliott , Horae Apoc . vol. ii . See the sub¬
ject well canvassed between Faber and Dowling , in a
series of letters , British Magazine, vols . xiv.-x

^i
Also in Dr. Maitland’s Albigenses and Waldenses , $
p. 61- 81, &c. . , . .

d For story of John and Paul, sons ofCallinice , see A
Constantine —Silvanus , Vol . 1. p . 660. Neauder , -
Hist . v.
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ancient Ur of the Chaldees, the birthplace of
Abraham . There in the village of Mananalis,
among the southern spurs of the chain of Taurus ,within sight of the snows of their central
heights, lived, in the reigns of the Byzantine
emperors Constans II . and Constantine IV., the
patriarch of the Paulician creed and system,
Constantine Silvanus. We ask in vain about
Constantine’s race, language, condition, or kin¬
dred . There is no record of his origin or ante¬
cedents. He comes before us, in his secluded
mountain home , bearing the courtly name of
Constantine, an Armenian or Syrian provincial
living under the tolerating government of the
Arabs. It is conjectured that he was brought
up as a Gnostic ; probably, as Neander and
Gibbon suggest , he may have belonged to a
Mareionite sect, and may also have been in con¬
tact with Maniehaean books or teachers. An
interesting story is told of his earliest possession
of the New Testament . A deacon , returning

^ home from Syria from captivity among the
Saracens, in return for Constantine’s hospitality ,
gave him as a token of gratitude two volumes,
one containing the Gospels , the other the Epistles
of St . Paul . This gift was the turning -point in
the development of the Paulician doctrine. The
precious manuscripts were eagerly studied,
especially the Pauline Epistles. The fervent
and original mind of Constantine, already pre¬
occupied by the Oriental Dualism, discovered in
the high moral antagonism of sin and grace in
St. Paul, a point d’appui for a new phase of
religious speculation . He devoted himself
entirely to the study of the Christian Scriptures ,
rejecting all other writings . By allegorical
interpretation and mystical adaptation , he inter¬
wove and harmonised the Oriental Theosophy
with the Christian text , still especially attaching
himself to the writings of St . Paul , and referring
to these as the only source of his knowledge.
His life of active missionary labour dates from
about the year 657 , and continued for twenty -
seven years. Prom the neighbourhood of
Samosata, Constantine removed a long dis¬
tance northwards. We are not told at what
call , at what age , or with what views, or
with what resources or companions, this new
patriarch forsook his kindred and his father ’s
house , and went in search of a land of pro¬mise . Ascending the Euphrates, crossing with
it the mighty barrier of the range of Mount
Taurus, he ventured himself and his new scheme
of taith among the races and regions of Asia
Minor , then as much more nearly allied to the
West as they are at present more nearly akin tothe East. He sealed at Cibossa , a fortified town,near Colonea , between Pontus and Armenia
Minor, above Neo Caesarea , in the country
through which the Eycus flows . His exchangeof the tolerant rule of the Arabs for the
dominions of the orthodox Byzantine emperorsled to important results in the history of per¬secution. The new sect spread rapidly round
t'ibossa . Constantine’s missionary zeal and
irtivity drew upon himself about a .d . 684 the
Attention of the civil and ecclesiasticalauthori¬
ties. By this time the peculiar sobriquet of4‘ Paulicians ” had sprung into existence . Con-
tantine also had assumed the scriptural namef “ Silvanus,” to denote himself as an apostolic

former and direct follower of the doctrine of

St . Paul . The chief centres of the sect were
named on the same plan among themselves after
the principal churches which St . Paul founded ,
or to which he addressed his Epistles. This idea ,
adopted in the first religious enthusiasm and
infancy of their organisation , was extended
afterwards in singular detail .6 It may have
proved a useful shelter and some aid to privacy
of intercommunication amidst the persecutions.
About A.D. 684 the emperor Constantine Pogona-
tus sent Simeon, an officer of his household, into
the districts of Pontus or Armenia, where the
Paulician sect was spreading, with orders to
have the ringleaders stoned and their adherents
brought over to the orthodox church . With the
aid of Tryphon, a local chieftain , he took captive
Constantine-Silvanus and many followers at
Cibossa . There, on the south side of the town,
at Simeon ’s command, Constantine was placed
before a line of his disciples to be stoned to death
by them as the price of their safety. Most of
them refused pardon on these conditions, and
adhered to their faith . At length a treacherous
disciple, Justus , whom Constantine had adopted
as his son , was found willing to comply. Con¬
stantine was slain, and a great heap of stones
was raised on the spot. The memory of his
death was still preserved, two centuries after¬
wards, by the name Soros or heap (2a>pos ) given
to the place where it occurred. There, as the
Catholics began to boast, Justus , like a new
David, had overthrown the Goliath of heresy
( Pet . Sic . Hist , Man. 25) . Simeon , using his
legal and military powers, continued to assist
the bishops in their efforts to reclaim the sec¬
taries . Their Christian fortitude and sincerity
produced a profound impression on him. When
he returned to the imperial court at Constanti¬
nople, he was at heart a convert to the Paulician
opinions. After a stay there of three years, he
could no longer conceal or deny his convictions.
He secretly repaired to Cibossa in a .d. 687 .
There Constantine’s remaining followers were
still to be found. Simeon, who now took the
apostolic name of “ Titus ” in the Paulician
fashion, was placed at the head of the sect. Ere
long the Paulician apostate, Justus , who had
been the first to take part in the stoning of Con¬
stantine -Silvanus, accused Simeon before the
bishop of Colonea . The result was an investi¬
gation by order of the emperor Justinian II . in
a .d . t»90 . Simeon -Titus , with many other
Paulicians, suffered at the stake near the S ' *ros ,
the scene of Constantine’s martyrdom . (Pet. Sic .
Hist. Man. i . 25- 27 ; Photius , c. Man. i . 17—18 ;
Neander, v . 342 ; Gibbon , ch . 54 .)

II . The 8th century was a disturbed and criti¬
cal time internally to the Paulicians. Their
history is a tangle of controversies. Tne Icono¬
clast period promised to be a favourable era for
them externally , and partly realised the promise.
But the sect was , as it were, come of age . In
its juvenescence, corresponding traits of self-

e As the names of St . Paul ’s disciples, Silvanus, Thus ,
Timothy , Epaphroditus , Tychicus, were applied to Con¬
stantine and his successors, so the apostolic chur*lies
were represented by the Paulician communities—Ach .ua
( Mananalis), Macedonians (Cibossa ) , Philippians (An¬
tioch in Pisidia), L lodiceans ( Argaeum) , Ephesian
( Mopsuestia), Colossians (Cynocboritae) (Photius c,
Man . 5) .
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confidence , self- will, and impetuous waywardness
are betrayed . Dissensions arose. Rival claimants
to leadership sprang up asserting opposite prin¬
ciples. Rival communities or congregations of
followers rallied round them . Early in this
century a new leader became conspicuous,
named Paul the Armenian. He had escaped
from the persecution under Justinian II . , and
taken refuge at Episparis, in the great plain of
Phanarea . There, in the lands watered by the
united streams of the Lycus, Scylax, and Iris,
near Amasus, the old capital of the kings of
Pontus, and birthplace of Mithridates and Strabo,
amidst the valleys full of fruit -trees and beech -
woods , a transplanted offshoot of the Paulicians
rooted itself . The name of Paulicians was
traced by many to this Paul the Armenian, an
association which serves rather to shew that the
so early general acceptance of the title may be
dated from the public attention bestowed on the
heresy in the earlier persecutions a generation
before . Paul the Armenian left two sons ,
Gegnoesiusand Theodore. The sect now divided
into two parties , headed by the two brothers .
At his father ’s death , Gegnoesius, the elder,
who took the apostolic name of Timothy , was
appointed by him his successor. Theodore, the
younger brother , headed an opposing party . The
differences of opinion between these led to a
lasting schism. The schism, to use Neander’s
comparison, grew out of the antagonism betwixt
a Catholic and a Protestant principle . Gegnoesius,
as appointed by his father , and believing in the
transmission of spiritual gifts and grace, laid
claim to be the principal leader, on the Catholic
theory that these were connectedwith regularity
of succession. Theodore, holding that such
traditional mediation was not essential, with
Protestant courage, traced all grace upward
directly to the one heavenly source in every case ,
and claimed to have received his vocation and
spiritual life immediately from the same Divine
origin with their father . (Neander, Ch. Hist. v .
341 ; Phot . i . 18 ; Pet . Sic . 28 .) The activity
of the controversialists drew on the sect at
Episparis^ for the second time the attention of
the civil and ecclesiastical authorities . New
complaints were laid against the Paulicians at
the capital . About a .d . 722, Gegnoesius was
summoned to Constantinople and there interro¬
gated by the emperor Leo the Isaurian . A
characteristic account is preserved both by
Photius and Petrus Siculus of the trial before
the patriarch . Gegnoesius had fallen on fortu¬
nate times. Those were the days of the first
fervour of the Iconoclasts. In the examination
before the aged Germanus, the allegorical and
mystical explanations of the Paulician, usually
so easy of detection, were pronounced harmless.
His escape from the tests and toils of orthodoxy
was not made difficult. He was finally dis¬
missed with letters of protection under the
emperor’s . seal . Leo 111., the rugged moun¬
taineer , the second founder of the Byzantine
empire, who had found Constantinople besieged
bv the Saracens, had defeated them by sea and
land, and driven them beyond Mount Taurus ,
was now seated firmly on the orthodox throne .
Born at Germanicia, his own Syrian or Armenian
extraction would lead him to some sympathy
with the primitive Eastern simplicity of the
rural sectaries from among their mountain pas-
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turages . The Paulician abhorrence of ima ^worshippers and of the orthodox formalismwas not greater than the emperor ’s. Leo’aiconoclastic enthusiasm, with the stern wisdomand purity of his character and administrationmade him willing to reserve his severities for more
widespreadevils nearer honys, that had broughtdown the empire to the verge of dissolution . He
was not, like some of his successors , compelled
through the ignorant superstition of the populaceand the bigotry of the monks to- be the tyrant ofheretics iu order to escape being thwarted on all
sides as the accomplice of heresy . We hear no
more of the dispute between Gegnoesius and
Theodore. Perhaps owing to this, or more
probably in fear about the imperial favour and
mistrust of the ecclesiastical power , Gegnoesius
with many followers, migrated from Episparis
back to Mananalis, the original seat of the sect ,on the extreme eastern limits of the empire.There he lived till A.d. 745 , when he died, after
having completed his thirty years of ministry .
His death took place during a season of great
mortality in those districts . Gegnoesius with
unwearied activity had laboured for the spread
of the Paulician sect and doctrines from a .d . 715
to A.D. 745, previously at Episparis northward
in Phanarea of Pontus , and latterly around
Samosata and the region to the westward of the
Upper Euphrates .

After the death of Gegnoesius -Timothy , the
sect was again rent by divisions . He had ap¬
pointed as his successor his own son Zacharias.
Another leader, Joseph the Bastard, who took
the Pauline title of Epaphroditus, headed a party
against him. Each arrogating to himself the
Divine Spirit ’s call, and deriding the claims of
the other , various scenes of violence followed.
After a personal collision between them , in
which Joseph narrowly escaped with his life
from the stones of his assailants, they agreed to
a mutual separation. Danger then threatened
from the Saracens, who were engaged at that
time in constant hostilities with the empire ;
their troops were hovering round, and their
vigilance was aroused by the movement from
Mananalis of the two bodies of Paulicians with
their flocks and herds. On their hostile approach,
Zacharias in alarm fled away alone from his
followers, secured his own safety at their
expense , and in reward for his cowardice was
afterwards known as “ The Hireling.” His com¬
pany were slain or dispersed. Joseph , with more
tact , conciliated the Saracens , averted their
attack by friendly overtures , and was allowed
to go on his way. For a while he temporised ,
professing to be seeking only a change of pas¬
turage . At length , taking advantage of a
favourable opportunity , he recrossed i he imperial
frontier and successfully carried out his design
of removing with all his friends and disciples to
Episparis. Thus began a second impulse to the
sect from Mananalis, which led to its being
spread in new countries of Asia Minor .

Joseph-Epaphroditus was warmly received at
Episparis. Probably, as the opponent of the son
of Gegnoesius, he was welcomed by the partisans
of Theodore, who still kept up the remembrance
of the earlier schism. His arrival with his Pau¬
licians was the signal for an outburst of en¬
thusiasm . The strangers were met in procession
with torches and lanterns , and the event was
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celebrated with public festivities. All appeared
to go well, till a local chieftain namedCricoraches
was induced by the orthodox party of the
neighbourhood to attack the heretical com¬
munity at their worship and expel the new¬
comers . Joseph and his party turned their faces
southward , traversed Phrygia , and at length
found a resting -place in Antioch of Pisidia.
There, like Gegnoesius at Mananalis, he com¬
pleted his thirty years of successful ministry ,
and died about 775 in a suburban hamlet of the
town known by the name of Chortocopium.

Not long before, occurred the earliest known
point of contact between the Paulicians and
Europe. It was in the eleventh year of the reign
of Constantine V ., the second of the Iconoclast
emperors. The constant threatenings of the
Bulgarians from their settlements about the
Danube, and the no less frequent incursions of
bands of Saracens across the Euphrates , called
and recalled this fiery and active “ Cceur de
Lion ” repeatedly to the head of his armies and
the defence of his frontiers . At this time the
empire of the caliphs was distracted by the civil
wars between the Ommiades and Abbassides . It
was a few years only before the founding of
Bagdad. Constantine reconquered Melitene and
replanted the Christian standards on the banks
of the Euphrates , but finding it impossible to
retain secure possession of the country , removed
large portions of the Christian population into
the West . There he settled them in colonies as
a barrier against the Bulgarians and Sclavonians.
Among these many Paulicians in 752 were
transplanted from Asia Minor to Constantinople
and Thrace (Cedrenus, Syn. Hist. Theoph. 345,
360). The Asiatic colonists long continued to
flourish and multiply , still distinguished by their
religious opinions among the surrounding popula¬
tion. They made also many proselytes. Their
doctrines, stigmatised as heretical by the dominant
church , were recommended, as often amongst
later mediaeval sects, by commercial skill , in¬
dustry , and probity. They are said thus to have
spread some of their Oriental opinionsfrom thence
into Western Europe.

In the earlier homes of the sect, in Asia Minor,the later years of the eighth century were a time
of depression . Bad leaders rose up. The sect
became subject to injurious influences . Inward
divisions multiplied . The wholename and partywere brought into bad repute . During this
period a certain Baanes arose , whom his enemies
record with disdain to have been sprung from a
Paulician mother and a Jewish father. He was
born during the life of Joseph- Epaphroditus.
Some while after Joseph’s death, Baanes acquired
great local influence , and originated the name of“ Baanites” to a part of the Paulician community.
The names , Baanes , Baanites, occur conspicuouslyin the old Greek orthodox forms of Manichaean
abjuration , used at the reception of heretical
converts into the Eastern church . The name of
Baanes is usually associated with the epithet“ The Filthy ” (6 pvirap6s) . This the Byzan¬tine writers interpret as well merited by the
immoral tendencies of the teacher , and made
deservedly more notorious by the loose principles
and practice of his disciples (/Saaptrcu) , who
perpetuated his name and teaching . Later
authors have suggested that this may have ori¬
ginated in the coarsely ascetic and severely cy¬

nical mode of life which Baanes adopted and
encouraged. ( Jacob Tollius, Insig. Itur . ItaL
p. 105- 177 ; Phot . c. Man. i . 21 ; Pet . Sic . list .
Man. 31 ; Fabricius, Bibl . Gr. vii. ; Cotellier,
Palres Apost. i . 545 ; Neander, v. 346 .)

III . At the opening of the ninth century ,
with the life of Sergius, Paulicianism reached
its climacteric . After this period of vigorous
maturity , with t '

tie middle years of the century
followed years of persecution, rebellion, and dis¬
persion. Sergius was a native of Ania, or Annia,
a village near the old Galatian town of Tavia.
His father ’s name was Dryinus. Probably his
parents belonged to the orthodox church , though
the account of Photius (i . 21) would suggest
that Sergius sprang from a family connected
with the sect. He seems to have been carefully
nurtured , to have received a good education, and
to have led an unblemished life . His bitterest
enemies can only reproach him with hypocrisy,
as if he wore the virtues of a pure and benevolent
life as a cloak for the defects of his faith . Amidst
all the dearth of originality of Byzantine chro¬
nicles, Sergius is a lifelike portrait . His vivid
individuality , even through the bitterness , taunts ,
and calumnies of hostile criticism, makes itself
felt and understood. There were associated in
him, with a practical piety and gentle tenderness
of spirit , a Greek subtlety and eloquence, a lux¬
uriance of imagination worthy of Persian or
Indian poetry, a Roman strength of conviction,
will , and purpose. His ministry was persuasive
and affectionate, capable of attracting and instil¬
ling the deepest personalattachment and devotion.
The account of the early instruction of Sergius
in the Paulician doctrine is interesting as an
illustration of Sergius’s character and as an
example of the way in which Paulicianism
frequently made its conquests. While still a
young man, he was attracted and won over to
the Paulicians through the impression produced
on him by conversation with a woman belonging
to the sect. At her advice he diligently studied
the Gospels and the writings of St . Paul . His
teacher meantime strenuously prejudiced his
mind against the orthodox church and clergy,
drawing especial attention to their withdrawal
of the Scriptures from the people . At the same
time she warmly prepossessed his mind in favour
of the speculative and mystical theories of the
Gnostic dualism . Apprehending Christianity
under these forms, Sergius started about the
year 800 on his 34 years* career as an apostolic
reformer . He adopted the name Tychicus, in
the Paulician style , to designate his adhesion to
the principles and doctrines of St . Paul . The
reign of Nicephorus, 802- 811 , an orthodox but
tolerant emperor, was favourable to his designs.
Nicephorus, himself a native of Seleuciain Pisidia,
greatly to the dissatisfaction of the church party ,
refused to persecute the growing Paulician com¬
munity . He allowed them with the Athingans
to exercise their religion in peace , promising
them the rights and security of citizens, so long
as they violated no laws of the empire (Theoph.
Chrort. 413 ; Finlay, Gr. Hist . ii . 115 ) . During
his missionary labours, Sergius penetrated almost
every portion of the central plateaus of Asia
Minor. He could boast in one of his epistles tc
a Paulician community , “ 1 have run from East
to West, and from North to South, till my knees
were weary, preaching the Gospel of Christ **
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( Phot . i . 22 ; Pet . Sic . 36 ) . Thus traversing
Asia Minor, he successfully promoted the spread
of his reformed Paulieianism. Amidst th ? license
of the Bannites, his irreproachable life and strict
moral teaching won even the praise of opponents.
Many monks, nuns, priests , and others from
among the various lower ecclesiastical grades,
were converted to his simple and practical ,
though alloyed, Christianity . Proclaiming to all
ranks the hitherto almost unknown words of
the Evangelists and Apostles, in wide districts
where the rigid formal orthodoxy and tawdry
picture -worship of the dominant church , and the
too frequent ignorance, corruption , and simony
of the clergy had alienated the laity , the fervid
preaching of the gentle conciliatory Sergius, full
of confidence and consciousness of his mission ,
overcame all hearts . In imitation of the great
Apostle, Sergius maintained himself during his
ministry by his own hands, working as a carpenter .
His disciples rapidly outnumbered the Baanites.
The controversy between these and Sergius and
his followers was necessarily an irreconcilable
one . Clouds began to gather overhead on the
accession of Michael I ., 812- 813 . This emperor
was a man of mild and weak character , but what
he wanted of religious zeal might jiave been
supplied by the influence of Nicephorus, then
patriarch of Constantinople. Happily these
counsels were moderated by the more merciful
influence of Theodore, the famous abbat of the
Studion. Nicephorussought to persuade Michael
to persecute both Paulicians and Iconoclasts. A
proposition was even made in an assembly of the
senate to put all Paulician and Athingan leaders
to death, in order to intimidate their followers
and persuade them to become orthodox Christians
(Theoph. Chron . p . 419) . However, this method
of conversion having excited a strong opposition,
the patriarch and his clergy had to content
themselves with securing the enactment of some
severe laws , which might be turned to account
as occasion served. The sect continued to spread.
But the outlook became once more gloomy, when
Leo V ., the Armenian, began his reign, 813 - 820 .
In his ecclesiastical counsels, Leo, though an
Iconoclast, was inclined to prudence and modera¬
tion . However, resolute as he was , through the
almost universal intolerance round him , he was
forced to choose his side . First , the Iconoclast
council of Constantinople, 815 , reversed the
council of Nicaea , 787 , and renewed the decrees
for the abolition of images, as in the days of
Leo III . in 754. Further , to satisfy the church
party , he consented to be the tyrant of heresy in
preference to being vituperated as its accomplice.
Thus the tempest broke. A new Paulician per¬
secution was inaugurated . A commission was
issued in the name of Leo V ., with full powers
of investigation and process . Thomas (bishop of
Neocaesarea in Cappadocia ) and the abbat Para -
condaces were entrusted with the inquisitorial
mission . They were bidden to make strict search
after all Paulicians. The repentant were to be
handed over to the bishops for instruction and
restoration to the church . Those who persisted
were to be put to the sword. The cruelty with
which they executed their mission drove the
suffering sectaries to retaliation and vengeance.
The people of Cynosehora in Armenia, where
some of Sergius’s chief disciples, called Astati ,
wer« settled , rose up against the persecutors
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l (Phot . c . Man. i . 24 ; Pet. Sic. Hist . Man 41 -Ncander, CL Hist v . 366 ) . The Astati cut oflthe abbat Paracondaces by treachery, while the

populace of the place, headed by one of the Ser -
giote fanatics, attacked and slew the bishopThomas. After these wild scenes, reminding ofthe murder of the Abbe du Chaila by the Cami -sards or of Archbishop Sharpe at St . Andrewsthe storm was allayed, the persecution wa

’
dropped, and a period of tranquillity folio ved
As many of the Paulicians as could fled to Keli
tene and escaped beyond the empire into Saracen
territory . Monocherares, a Saracen emii
received the fugitives, promised them safety , and
assigned them a place called Argaeum f for their
settlement . Numerous other fugitives were soon
attracted thither through the protection ami
favour thus granted . Under Michael II ., 820-
829 , a Phrygian by birth and native of Amo -
rium , there was some degree of religions tolera¬
tion . This continued into the reign of his son,
Theophilus, 829 - 842 . The scattered congrega¬tions of Paulicians were left undisturbed, the
sect was well known and widespread amongst the
cities and villages ofAsia Minor, and the influence
of Sergiusaudhis disciples wasunboundedoverthe
communities. He could appeal , as the credentials
of his apostleship, not only to his own indefati¬
gable activity , but to the general response this
met with and the wide demand for his presence
and efforts —“ I have run from East to West arid
from North to South , till my knees were weary,
preaching the Gospel of Christ .” To this time
of elation belongs the language of self-exaltation
with which his enemies charge him , and which
it is not easy to comprehend or explain .? These
expressions, which may in his case have been
little more than Oriental hyperbole , appeared to
his opponents to approach nearly to self-deifica¬
tion . Sergius undoubtedly spoke of himself,
with reference to his doctrine, in the highest
possible strain of confidence and commendation ,
e. g . “ 1 am the porter and the good shepherd and
the leader of the body of Christ, and the light of
the house of God . I too am with you always
even unto the end of the world ” ( I’hot . i . 21 ;
Pet . Sic . i . 37 ) . But we have to set beside these
counter phraseology, as where he represents
St . Paul as the great teacher by whom alone
Christianity was displayed in its plenitude of
light and truth ; and where he places himself
contrasted with the Apostle only on a par with
a Tychicus, the messenger and disciple , sent forth
as the ambassador and herald of the doctrine of
his master . It has been suggested that he may
have used the term “ Paraclete ” in a secondary
sense with self-application. But we may dismiss
at once as “ not proven ” such additional charges
as where his adversaries attribute to the sectaries
the use of a prayer to Sergius as the Holy Ghost
(Ph. i. 114) . Sergius , at one time escaping from

f Probably Areas (so Neander and Gie -̂eler) , now
Arka, a village on a high mound on the verge of the
great plain of M latiyah ( Melitene) . See Ainsworth ,
Researches in Asia Minor, i . 251. Strabo, xii. 2, calls
it , “ epi/jaa u^ rjA.ot' Trpos ra» Taupa*.” The recesses of
Mount Argaeus ” (Gibbon) were too far west for the
Saracens.

s Compare the visionary fancies of Fervetus about
himself and the. archangel Michael, which partly led to
his condemnation to the stake, by the Romanists ai
Vienne, by the Protestants at Geneva, in 1553.
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persecutions, at another bent on carrying out his
mission , visited at intervals the fugitive colonies
at Melitene,Argaeum, Amara, and elsewhere, and
spent some time amongst them . With his usual
moderation and goodness of heart , he dissuaded
his co-religionists from retaliatory measures
against their Roman neighbours, but with little
success . The Paulicians from the Saracen fron¬
tier too often acted as the vanguard of the
Saracen power. They continually made fresh
inroads into the nearer Byzantine provinces,
dragging away captives for proselytism or
slavery. At length the opportunity of a victim
offered itself . In 835, in the reign of Theophilus,while Sergius was felling wood for his carpenter ’s
work in one of the mountain forests near Argaeum,he was assailed alone and off his guard and mur¬
dered with his own axe by an orthodox church
zealot, Tzanio of Nicopolis . When the strong in¬
fluence of Sergius in favour of conciliation was
withdrawn , the work of disintegration soon began
again. The oppositions of opinion and practice
between the Baanites and Sergiotes became more
clearly marked. Violent strife ensued between
the different parties . This lasted some time with
some bloodshed , till the factions were in part
overawed by the local military authorities , who
declared on the Sergiote side , and in part recon¬
ciled by the mediation of Theodotusthe Sergiote.
The writings of Sergius, which long perpetuated
his name and authority as a Paulician reformer,
are now only known by five or six sentences
quoted by Photius and Petrus Siculus. He had
sent “ Epistles” from time to time during his
life to the principal Paulician centres, in the
Paulician fashion , addressing them by their titles
derived from the writings of St . Paul in the New
Testameut, the Ephesians, Colossians , and others.
These Epistles of Sergius , which have perished
like most of such literature , were accepted as
authoritative writings by the sect. They were
widely multiplied and circulated. As long as
Paulicianism lasted as a sect, they were quotedfor faithful expositions of its doctrine both by
friend and foe.

IV . We now pass into the last stage of the
history, the final period of Paulician persecution,rebellion, and dispersion . After the death of
Theophilus, during the regency of his empressTheodora , 842- 857 , Leo, son of Argyrus, Andro-
nicus , son of Ducas,and Sudalis , with some others,were sent into the Paulician districts on the er¬
rand of reclaiming or extirpating the heretics.
Theodora ’s relentless enthusiasm for orthodoxythus opened a new page in church history . Acruel religious war began of Christians uponChristians, parallel only in former time to the
persecutions of the church by the pagan empe¬rors—an auto de fe of many days , prophetic of
the barbarities of later Europe, such as the Albi-
gensian crusades , or the Inquisition in Spain.
The royal commissioners resorted in haste to
severe measures. The details are recorded, not
without a shade of triumph , by the Byzantinechioniclers. Those who resisted the imperial in¬
vitation to ecclesiasticalunion , were either con¬
demned to death or their property confiscated .
We hear of hanging, crucifying, beheading,drowning. Many thousands perished in this
manner. Some reckon the suflerers at 100,000.A good deal of chivalrous valour, not unusual ia
such cases , was displayed by the sectaries. The |
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history reads like an anticipation of the suffer¬
ings of the Protestants of the Cevennes , of the
Low Countries, of the valleys of Piedmont, or
the Covenanters of Scotland. Many refugees
escaped into the province of Melitene, where
Omar, the Saracen emir, assisted them in their
plans of revenge. These were established, by
the caliph’s order, in the two towns of Argaeum
and Amara. The arrival of fresh emigrants
with Karbeas led to the founding of Tephrike
(Divriki) in the district of Sebaste(Sivas) .h This
Karbeas, one of the chief officers of Theodotus
Melissenos , the general of the Anatolic theme,
exasperated by the impaling of his own father ,resolved by revolt to avenge his fate. Gathering
5,000 of his co-religionists, he fled to the fron¬
tier , and from the Saracen border rewarded his
followers by an organised system of rapine and
plunder in the territories near. The queen’s
brother , Petronas, governor of the Thrakesian
theme, was sent against them . The Byzantine
troops contendedduring the reign of Michael III .,
842 - 867 , without any decided success . They
mostly limited their operations to defence , and
were contented with checking these forays.
Meanwhile other bodies of Paulicians still re¬
mained in the several provinces, who escaped per¬
secution by outwardly conforming to the Greek
church and paying the dues demanded by the
clergy. In the reign of Basil I ., 867 - 886 , the
whole force of the empire was again directed
against the Paulicians. The existence of the
little republic at Tephrike had become a serious
danger to the emperors of Constantinople. It
was a place of refuge for the fugitives and mal¬
contents from their dominions . Chrysocheir,the son-in -law of Karbeas, succeeded him in the
command of the armed bands of Tephrike. A
romantic border war went on for many years,
till Basil I ., in 871 , seriously undertook the task
of destroying the Paulician strongholds. In Asia
Minor in that age, as in the island of Sicily to
recent times, owing to constant wars, frequent
predatory incursions, and general insecurity of
the country , it was unsafe for the peasantry to
live scattered in villages. This class , therefore
mainly contributed to the number and popula¬
tion of the squalid towns, and amidst these the
Paulicians were often in strong force . The great
number of prisoners taken by the borderers in¬
duced the emperor to send an embassy to Teph¬
rike for the redemption of the captives. Petrus
Siculus, the ambassador, lived at Tephrike for
nine months, during which time he collected the
materials for his treatise on the sect. He was not
able to bring about any satisfactory and peace¬
able arrangements with Chrysocheir. The ill-
success of these negotiations, the ravages com¬
mitted by the Paulician inroads, and the fear of
alliances between them and the Mohammedans ,
led to the two expeditions of Basil . This Pauli¬
cian war is the principal military operation of
his reign. In 871 his first attack was unsuc
cessful . The Paulicians gained decided advan¬
tages and inflicted severe loss on the imperial

h For picturesque descriptions of this strong country
and the modern town, Divriki, see Ainsworth, Re¬
searches in Asia Minor, vol . ii . 7-9 ; Burnaby, On
Horseback through Asia Minor, vol. i . 334- 340 ; Saint
Martin, Memoires sur VArmenie , i . 188 ; Otter, Voyayt

| en Turquiet ii . 306, in 1743.
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forces . The emperor himself escaped with diffi¬
culty . Fortunately for Basil, the power of the
caliphate was at a low ebb at the time, a succes¬
sion of revolutions and seditionsat Bagdad occu¬
pied the attention of the Saracens, the Paulicians
could obtain only uncertain support from them.
Basil turned from the siege of Tephrike to cap¬
ture and destroy the frontier towns towards the
Euphrates , which had assisted his insurgent sub¬
jects . After a variety of incidents, he returned
to Constantinople disheartened, leaving Christo-
phorus , his general, to conduct the difficult and
desultory war . Meantime, to quote Gibbon ’s
resumeof the career of Chrysocheir:—“ He boldly
penetrated into the heart of Asia ; the troops of
the frontier and the palace were repeatedly
overthrown ; the edicts of persecution were an¬
swered by the pillage of Nice and Nicomedia , of
Ancyra and Ephesus. The cathedral of St . John
at Ephesus was turned into a stable for mules
and horses ; and the Paulicians vied with the
Saracens in their contempt and abhorrence of
images and relics ” ( Decl . and Fall , ch . 54) . Basil
made overtures of peace to Chrysocheir, offering
him royal donatives of gold and silver, and silk
garments and captives. Chrysocheir’s defiant and
boastful reply left Basil no choice but to continue
the war, sending no answer to the Paulician . In
the course oftwo yearsChrysocheir inflictedgreat
losses on the neighbouring provinces. He was
unable to maintain his troops without plunder,
and relied on this system of successful rapine,
much as the Danes and Normans about the same
time were doing in France and England. At
length the superior military skill of the Byzan¬
tine general made itself felt. Having invaded
Cappadocia, Chrysocheirwas overtaken by Chris-
tophorus at Agranes. He found himself forced
to retreat , with an active enemy watching his
movements. A sudden assault by night threw
the Paulician campinto panic and flight . Chry¬
socheir himself fled , attended by Diaconitzes and
a few other comrades. In the thirty miles’ pur¬
suit , he was overtaken at last by Pvlades, for¬
merly a captive at Tephrike, beheaded , and his
head sent as a trophy of war to the emperor.

i**

4
Tephrike was taken not long after and destroyed.
Catabatala and other Paulician strongholds were
captured in the following campaign. The power
of the Paulicians was dissipated. They were
unable to continue their ravages. Some retired
into Armenia, or were scattered over the neigh¬
bouring countries. Others entered the imperial
service and fought in South Italy against the
African Saracens. (Const . Porph. Basil, 192 ;
Genesius , Chron . iv . 120- 126 ; Cedrenus, Hist,
Camp , ii 206- 213 ; Finlay, Gr. Hist. ii . 243 - 6 ;
Gibbon , ch . 54 .) Long afterwards , on a less
conspicuous scale , the Paulicians were still a
powerful and enduring sect, though the chief
interest of the sect passes over into Europe.
Even in Asia , Paulicianism cast down was not
destroyed. Their oasis of political and religious
freedom flourished no more , but their faith and
their communities still survived. Bands of

i The continuation of Const . Porph . is the only writer
who mentions the story of the head of Chrysocheirbeing
brought to Basil and bis manner of treating it. On the
head being presented at the foot of the throne, Basil ,
in accordancewith a former vow and prayer , called for
his bow and shot three arrows at his lifeless enemy.

heretics driven to the mountains continued toassert their independence , and to infest the Homanborders for above a hundred years . Whereverthe Paulicians were to be found , a national feeJW
was now added to religious motives . The ruin
of the Paulicians, like the downfall of the Icono¬
clasts, in each case a victory of the Greek raceand church over the native Asiatics , was a vic¬
tory not soon forgotten or forgiven . A national
hatred fostered the religious zeal . The local
disorganisation of society, and destruction of
property and capital, that resulted from the
Paulician war , the hatred for the Greek church
and government engenderedamong the Asiatics,
prepared a beaten track through Asia Minor for
the Saracen and the Turk, and long after facili¬
tated the entrance and progress of the Seljouk
power, and so in ultimate consequence contri¬
buted to the final waning of the cross before the
crescent in Constantinople itself.

Further traces of the Pauliciansare to be found
(1) in Armenia and Asia Minor ; (2) in Bulgaria
and the Byzantine provincessouth of the Danube;
(3) in mediaeval Europe.

1 . In Armenia and the adjacent Byzantine
territory , scattered embers of Paulicianism,smoul¬
dering everywhere , burst out into new flame ,
more or less vigorously in various directions as
time went on , deriving fresh fuel from new
admixtures of Christian elements with Parsism *
or the other religions of the East. There were
the Armenian Arevurdis, or children of the sun ,
who had long been a semi -Zoroastrian sect of

' heretics, worshippers of Ormuzd (Tsamtschean’s
Hist . Arm . P . i . p. 765 ; Neander, Ch . Hist . vi .
341 ) . A new phase of their history began with
Sembat, a Paulician. Under the influence of
Medschusic, a Persian physician and astronomer,
Sembat formed a new combination of Parsism and
Christianity . His opinions among his followers
are said to have taken a pantheistic and antino-
mian direction. Between 833 and 854, Sembat
established himself at Thon Irac , in the province
of Ararat . His sect thus obtained the name of
Thondracians. These people , who spread their
doctrine in secret, and accommodated themselves
openly to the requirements of the orthodox
church , were fiercely persecuted by the bishops.
The sect of Athingani (’A diyyavoi ) are also asso¬
ciated with the Paulicians. (Theoph . 413 ;

k Early in the eighth century, John Ozniensis, bo
called from his birthplace Oznun, in the province of
Tascir in Greater Armenia, who became Catholicos
or primate of the Armenian church about 718, wrote a
controversial tract against the Paulicians. He ascribes
to those at that time in his vicinity a certain adoration
of the sun, p. 87. This harmonises little with the other
doctrines of the sect. Still that even Mohammedans , in
the old Parsee regions, are addicted to such a usage, the
following modern testimony will serve as some indica¬
tion :—“ I have often wondered whether something
connected with the old fire -worshippers’ superstition
has a lurking -place in the minds of the Persians or
Kurds. Day after day and at the same hour, I have
seen the entire inhabitants of a village 'turn out an
gaze intently upon the great orb of light slowly sinking
into space on the distant horizon . I have questione
them about this subject. They indignantly repudta e
the idea of any sort of worshipto the sun ; they say a

they do so because it is their habit, and because their
fathers, grandfathers, and ancestors did the same t ung
before them .” (Burnaby’s On Horseback through Asi
Minoryvol. ii . 201.)
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Zonaras, l. xv. ; Finlay , Gr. Hist . ii . 97, 109 ;
Neander, Ch. Hist v. 372, vi . 347 .) Their
opinions appear to have arisen out of a mixture
of Judaism and Christianity . They may have
been a remnant of the old Judaizing Christian
sects, who had maintained themselves from the
apostolic times in Phrygia . They are principally
spoken of in association with Amorium, where
many Jews resided . Their name arose from their
Gnostic or Manichean principles, leading them
to hold that the touch of many things was de¬
filing. Possibly they were descendants of the
false teachers with whom St. Paul contended,who corrupted the apostolic teaching at Colosse
(cf. Qiyys, Col . ii . 21) . Thus the Paulicians
and other kindred sects, though occasionally
suppressed, continually sprang up afresh in Ar¬
menia and the neighbouring countries till the
middle of the eleventh century .

2 . From these Paulicians of Asia Minor, and
from such eclectic sects that grew out of them
or united with them , great numbers of offshoots
gradually spread into Europe. Paulicianism,
says Gibbon , “ shook the East and enlightened the
West.” Amidst the violent translocations of
population not unfrequent in those times, as in
the Caucasusand other parts of Russia in modern
days, Paulician colonies were planted in Thrace
and Bulgaria . They were established as guards
of the western frontiers of the empire, with per¬
mission to retain their religion. Amidst a native
population sensibly diminishing, these military
colonies were marked by the industry and vigour
displayed in local affairs , their lands were well
cultivated and bravely defended , and the moral
training of the people was good . Their busy
trading , aided afterwards by the commercial in¬
fluences of the crusades, helped to spread their
religious opinions into many parts of western
Europe. This colonisation began in 752. Con¬
stantine V ., after reconquering the Armenian
province of Melitene, transported into Thrace
numbers of Asiatic colonists from Germanicia,
Doliche , Melitene, and Theodosiopolis (Theoph.
354- 360) . Many of these were Paulicians.
Another such colony was brought from the
eastern provinces of Asia Minor, by John Zimisces
in 969 , and settled in the important strategic
position of Philippopolis (Zonaras , Ann. 1. xvii.) .It was in order to guard the then newly founded
church of Bulgaria from the infection of their
Thracian Paulician neighbours, that Petrus Sicu¬
lus, about 870 , addressed to the archbishop ofthe
Bulgarians (name unknown) his treatise , which
is now one of the chief sources of our information
as to the sect (Pet. Sic . i . 1) . The recognised
bravery of the Pauliciansobtained them frequentadmission into the imperial armies. Among the
hireling troops of the failing and hard- pressedempire, they found ample opportunities of dif¬
fusing their doctrines. Colonists also estab¬lished themselvesin fixed settlements beyond thelimits of the Greek empire , with the same zealfor proselytism. In the cities , towns, or coun¬
try villages, they had no difficulty in gettinghearers. Laymen , ecclesiastics , and monks , re¬ceived their doctrine and discipline .

Though the Paulicians had ceased to beformidable, ihey still could on occasion assertthemselves. In the reign of Nicephorus III .,1067 - 1081 , two of their leaders took up arms in
Thrace , and committed many cruelties to revenge

themselves for the persecutions they had suf¬
fered . In 1081 , when Alexius Comnenus
marched against the Norman, Robert Guiscard,
2,800 Paulicians under Xantas and Kuleon
joined his army as the military contingent they
were required to furnish . Having lost 300 men
in the defeat at Dyrrachium , the rest returned
home . Alexius determined to punish their de¬
sertion and destroy their communal system.
The chief men were summoned to the emperor
at Mosynopolis , 90 miles from Philippopolis.
The Paulicians were ordered to be disarmed,
many had their property confiscated , and whole
families were driven from their homes. Among
these were the four sisters of Traulus , a Pauli¬
cian convert, baptised during the reign of
Nicephorus III ., who had attained to the rank of
Domestikos . WhenAlexius took reprisals against
the Thracian Paulician community, Traulus , in
revenge for the wrongs of his relatives , seized a
fort called Veliatova, joined the Patzinaks in
their marauding expeditions from the Danube,secured himself by their alliance, and plundered
the orthodox Greeks over all Thrace. The
Patzinak war ensured their impunity . Traulus
repelled the forces sent against him in 1086 ,under Pakuvian , the Grand Domestikos of the
West, and Branas, and maintained his indepen¬
dence for some years (Anna Comn . 157 ;
Finlay, Gr. Hist. iii . 65) . Towards the end of
his reign, Alexius, learning how the numbers of
the Paulicians increased in Thrace and the ad¬
jacent provinces, and observing how ineffectual
violent means had been against them , had re¬
course to argument and controversy with the
leaders. Finding the important position of
Philippopolis to be the placeof rendezvousfor the
sects hostile to the church , he fixed his winter-
quarters there , and spent whole days in succes¬
sion disputing from morning to evening with
the sectaries. Some of the imperial converts
were brought to Constantinople. Others were
established in a new city, which Alexius named
after himself Alexiopolis (Alexius, 1. xiv.) . The
imperial conversions many of them proved to
be insincere. They were however partially suc¬
cessful, especially as rewards and punishments
were among the arguments Alexius employed .
In the issue he was disappointed, and his efforts
are said to have contributed to the spread of the
heresy by the dispersionofthe heretics. Frederic
Barbarossa and the crusaders in 1189 found
them still at Philippopolis. (Nicetas, 258 ;
Geoffrey de Villehardouin, 208 ; Matthew Paris,
H .M., p. 267 ; Finlay, Gr. Hist. iii. 234 ; Gibbca,
ch . 54 ; Mosheim , Heel . Hist. ii . 578 ; Neander,
Ch. Hist viii. 295 .) 1

3. In Mediaeval Europe.—As the earlier per¬
secutions tended to drive back the Pauliciaus to
their first seats and promote the spread of the
sect in the Eastern regions, where it was sheltered
by Saracen protection, so the later efforts at
violent repression resulted in the dispersionand
settlement of the sectaries in new spheres of
activity towards the West, and opened Europe
to their movements. By merchants, monks,
pilgrims, soldiers, gipsies , as well as direct
missionaries, and later amidst the returning

1 Interesting modem traces of descendants are
I recorded. Elliott , Horae Apoc. vol . ii . 550 ; Spenser

Travels in European Turkey, vol . ii . 352.
Q 2
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armies of the French crusaders, Paulician tenets
were introduced into Liguria , Lombardy, Sicily,
France, Germany, and the Netherlands . We
hear of their descendants, through mediaeval
chroniclers, and in the records of councils and
persecutions, at Albi, Thoulouse, Turin , Milan,
Orleans, Chalons, Cambray, Arras, Cologne ,
Oxford. They probably spread also from Italy
to Sardinia and Spain. No doubt the principles
and doctrines received from abroad were elabo¬
rated and wrought out often in an independent
manner . Many peculiar modifications were in¬
troduced, but the names of sects, Bulgari ,
Sclavoni, Publicani, Catharists , Bogomiles , and
other such, point southeastward to their Byzan¬
tine origin, as in their so-called “ Manichean”
tenets is traceable their semi -oriental and Pauli-
cian ancestry .™

We must now proceed to some concludingpar¬
ticulars as to the doctrines of the Paulicians.

1. The first thing on record about them , as to
heretical tenets , is their Dualism. The second
book of the treatise of Photius is chieflyoccupied
with disproving this . Like their remote descend¬
ants , the mediaeval sects, the early Paulicians,
with whom we have to do, undoubtedly shared
in this respect “ the ghastly dream of the Gnostic
and Manichean.* Their Dualism was their
\ afi/Kp6To.TOv if/evfios . To their view the physical
universe, the world of Nature , the k<5<tjuos , includ¬
ing all TcfccuV07/tc£, is not a Divine world, not the
architecture or work of the Supreme God , the
Lord of the heavens (Phot . i . 6 ; Pet . Sic . 16-
18 ) . Photius quotes a statement , probably of
Sergius, that “ the Evil Spirit , or Demiurge,
sprang into being out of darkness and fire ”

(Phot. ii. 3) . In such a view, “ darkness ” was
the proper principle of evil, and “ fire ” the
principle of the sidereal world, both being
principles opposed to the spiritual life. The
combination of these formed the essence of the
Demiurge, the creator of the visible and sensible
world. The Paulicians accused the dominant
church of confounding together the Demiurge
and the Perfect God , and of worshipping the
Demiurge only. In their teaching, as in the
instance of the conversion of Sergius, they wrere
always ready to start with impressing upon
their proselytes this controversial axiom , so
much to the prejudice of the Catholics (Phot,
i . 21) . It is doubtful whether there may have
been allowed at all in the sect a distinction
between the Evil Principle and the Creator of
the World. Some may have adopted the idea of
an intermediate Principle, as some of the older
Gnostic systems did. Since no “ Apology” of
their own survives, we have to be content with
the meagre and indefinite statements of doctrine
given by their adversaries. These offer only a

ra Muratori , Ant . It . v . 83 ; Limborch , Hist . Inq . 31 ;
Du Kresne , Gloss . Lat . M. A. i. 1338 ; Du Cliesne ,
Script . Hist. Fr . v . ; Bibl. Fair . Lugd . ; Luc. Dacherius.
Spicilty . Veter . Script , i. 604 ; Bonlay, Hist . Acad.
Varis , i . 366 ; Ricclnni’s Moneta c. Cath. p . 17 ; Glabr.
Kodulph . Hist . 1. iii . 8 ; Mutt . Paris ; Codex Tolosanus ,
13- 131 ; Villehardouin , Hist . Const . 169 ; Du Cange , Lat .
Gloss . ; Maitland, Facts and Documents, pp . 83- 93 ;
Roger Hoveden , Ann . 585 ; Reiner in Martene , Tkesaur .
v . 1767 ; Hen . Huntingd . vii . 374 ; Will . Neubrig . lib .
ii . 13 ; Robert Monach . lib . iii . iv . ; Baldric . Helens .
Hist , llieros . lib. ii. ; Tudcbodus, 1. iii. Ilallam , M. A .
ii . 439.
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bare outline of their cosmical theories invidi¬
ously coloured for polemical purposes .

’
2 . The Paulician ideas about the origin andnature of man were closely connected with their

system of the universe. Their psychology wasinvolved in their cosmogony . The soul of man ,according to them , proceeded from the authoiof good, the Supreme and Perfect God (Phot,ii . 1) . The body was the work either of an in¬
ferior, imperfect, and intermediate power, or
directly of the absolutely evil one . Photius quotesan obscure and singular extract of Sergius com¬
paring the relation between soul and body to an
unlawful marriage , branding it with the degra¬dation and opprobrium of an unholy union
(Phot . i . 22) . We do not gather with any ex¬
actness how this iropueia was brought about , but
it evidently originated accordingto the Paulician
scheme in the malice of the Demiurge . They
must have held the doctrine of the pre -existence
of souls . Thus, the sequence of ideas would be,either that these souls were constantly being
drawn away from the higher world at every
birth , and entangled with the bodily and ma¬
terial world by the Evil Power, or they started
with the idea of one such original abduction,
and imagined a constant, consequent , and subse¬
quent process of spiritual evolution , apparent in
our multiplied individualised humanity. They
plainly held, that the soul of man is of Divine
origin. It is a germ of life , akin to the essence
of the God of the higher world . The recollection
of the lost prior immortality floated still like a
dream before the soul in its bodily thraldom in
the kingdom of the Demiurge (Phot . ii . 3).
The soul embodied and captive could thus never
be so completely overborne by matter and
debased in this world of sight and sense and
darkness, that its innate light and revelation
of God should be finally obscured and al¬
together lost. The soul of man was always
capable of a mystical redemption.

3 . The Christology of the Paulibians is a
matter of interesting speculation. Their views
as to the person and nature and work of Christ
were in harmony with their Dualism . They
were ardent opponents of any such thing as the
Mariolatry of the Catholics. They scoffed at the
church teaching about the perpetual virginity
or even the superior sanctity of Mary , and under¬
valued her agency at the Incarnation. They
equally and on similar principles stood aloof
from the church veneration of the cross , describ¬
ing it as mere “ wood, ” an instrument for the
death of malefactors, and in St. Paul’s language
“ accursed ” (Gal . iii. 13) . The true cross of
their worship was their mental image of Christ ,
as if crucified, expanding His arms in prayer or
in blessing in the form of the crucifix . The
true Virgin-mother of their faith was the pure
privileged church of their communion realised
in antitype in the “ Jerusalem above ; which is
free, which is the mother of us all ” (Gal. iv.
26) . According to their views , and so contrary
to the church view, redemption by Christ had
nothing to do with sin -bearing. There is no
such thing as atonement or expiation by His
death and sufferings. The Paulicians were not
strictly Docetic , though nearly so . The Redeemer
was to them , not an incarnation, but rather
a bright reflection, radiation, or emanation of
God . This spiritual revelation in hum< l nature
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of the invisible incomprehensible God was mani¬
fested for the liberation of souls in bondage in
the kingdom of the Demiurge. The redemption
that was to follow was the illumination of the
darkened souls in their bodily captivity , offering
them once again release, and restoration to the
light of life . Redemption was the promise of
renewed spiritual liberty and communion with
the Supreme God of the spiritual creation. The
Christ , according to the Paulician creed , de¬
scended and brought with Him from the heavenly
world His own ethereal body of no earthly stuff
or material . Born of the Virgin Mary, ws 5la
(Twhrjvos, not of her substance, He invaded and
occupied the kingdom of the Demiurge. He so
lived, as man among men, till His Ascension ,
and diffused Himself and His heavenly radiance
and redemptive influence through this world.
The faithful , ever aspiring to mystic union with
His light and truth , are raised to spiritual union
with the Redeemer, and in Him into perfect com¬
munion with the Supreme God , and so are
brought to the perfect freedom of His service,
till finally “ delivered from the bondage of cor¬
ruption into the glorious liberty of the children
of God ” (Rom . viii. 21) . Consistently with
their theology, the church view of the sacra¬
ments was impossible and unintelligible to the
Paulicians. They allegorised these in their
usual figurative and typical style , interpreting
the water in baptism and the elements in the
Lord ’s Supper, in the way so congenial to them,
as parables, similar to such texts of Scripture , as
where Christ called Himself the bread of life ,
the water of life , the true vine, or illustrates in
such language the benefit and efficacy of the
Divine Word . The account of the examination
of Gegnoesius before the patriarch of Constanti¬
nople gives us an exposure of the Paulician
position in such aspects of it (Phot . i . 19 ; Pet.
Sic. 29) . Similar statements occur also in the
six articles of controversy prefixed by Photius
and Petrus Siculus to their histories of the sect
(Phot. i . 6- 10 ; Pet . Sic . 10) .

4 . The canon of Scripture among the Pauli¬
cians is an important consideration with respect
to an estimate of their doctrinal errors . It is
evident that they made a great display of vene¬
ration for the fourteen Epistles of St. Paul . The
four Gospels were highly esteemed among them,
especially those of St . Luke and St . John . They
also received the Epistles of St . James, St. John,and St. Jude , and the Acts of the Apostles.
The Book of Revelation does not appear to have
formed part of their canon . The two Epistles
of St . Peter were rejected by them, mainly on
account of his oppositionto St . Paul (Gal . ii . 11 ;
2 Pet. iii . 14—16) , partly also on account of his
denial of his Lord . For authoritative statements
of their system the Epistles of Sergius must be
added . These are known to us only through
five or six fragmentary extracts , quoted by their
opponents in their controversial treatises (Pet.
Sic . 36- 39 ; Phot. i . 21) . It is evident that the
Paulicians promoted to the utmost , and set high
value on general access to the written records
of the truth . Through all its history the sect
was honourably marked by a staunch adherence
to the Protestant principle of the free right of
the laity to the unrestricted possession and use
of the Scriptures. They had nothing to do with
any of the spurious and apocryphal books .

The Gnostic and Manichaean writings were re*
pudiated by them . Their Bible, as Gibbon says,
was pure, though not perfect. Their great
difference with the church was their rejection of
the Old Testament, conceiving it to be the fabu¬
lous invention of men or demons , calling the
prophets deceivers and robbers. The third book
of Photius is occupied with the vindication of the
Old Testament against the Paulicians, proving
that the Old Dispensationwas from the same
Author as the New , against the Paulician posi¬
tion that they are contrary and hostile to one
another . Such an eclecticism about the Scrip¬
tures , and free handling of the sacred volume,
was consistent with and partly arose from their
grotesque exaggerations and misinterpretation of
Pauline doctrine. Paulicianism was not founded
on scriptural simplicity and harmony of faith .
The Paulicians had no church-consistency of
creed . The perverse example of their still more
visionary forerunners, the Gnosticand Manichaean
sects, had been inherited by them. Like these,
their spiritual ancestors, though in a far less
degree, they turned to Scripture with minds pre¬
occupied by the Oriental and metaphysical specu¬
lations prevalent in those regions. Mentally
involved already in this intricate maze, appa¬
rently unconsciously, they thrust upon Scrip¬
ture their own conclusions instead of evolving
from Scripture its own profound and majestic
evangelical principles. They thus used the
Scripture , not so much to learn from it its own
divine language as to compel it to speak theirs .
They read the Scripture , less to hear about sin
grace, redemption, and God, than to derive ar
outward Christian varnish and colouring for «•
mystical and metaphysical theosophy essentially
antichristian , unscriptural , and of independent
growth . Their Oriental theories about the
origin of creation, the genesis of evil, the birth
of souls , having little or no counterpart in the
actual world of reality , it both exercised alltheii
dexterity , and required great latitude of inter¬
pretation to connect these with the literal sense .
Like Swedenborg, for a modern example, the
Paulicians attempted to graft upon Scripture
another sense . They alloyed Scripture with a
quasi- higher spiritual sense , above and previous
to the actual sense . They dexterously adapted
Orientalism to the Scripture , and then brought
forward Scripture thus manipulated as a witness
and an argument for the truth of what they
taught . Some allowance may be made for the
Paulician , yet the Paulician appeal to the sacred
authority , as far as doctrine went, was but a
later example of Irenaeus’s striking image. In
the 2nd century , he compares the early Gnostic
manner of dealing with the divine rule of faith
to the fault or fraud of breaking up a noble
ancient mosaic and then fitting in the pieces
anew, with the same gems and marbles compo¬
sing an indifferent or vulgar modern imitation
on a different plan, and finally claiming from
the simple for the clumsy transposition the ad¬
miration due to the original masterpiece
(Trench On the Parables, p. 41-44 ; Iren . adv .
Haer. i . 15).

5 . Our knowledge of the organisation and
institutions of the Paulicians can be gathered
only from such scattered hints and allusions as
we find on record respecting these. They appear
to have been of a simple and unpretending
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description, suited to the rustic character of the
provincial country people , who formed the great
proportion of their communities. The eponym
of Paulicians, so honourable in the eyes of the
sectaries, was probably invented by their enemies
to satirise the excessive devotion of the sect to
the name and authority of St . Paul ." They
retaliated on the churchmen by calling their
adversaries ‘Pco/xatoi , Romans , as having merely a
political religion, while arrogating to themselves
the sole right to the name of Christians, or
sometimes Xpi<rTOTro\ 7Tai (Pet . Sic . 10 ; Phot . i.
6 ; Jacob T . M . Anath . p . 122) . Beyond this we
find little trace of higher or lower class distinc¬
tions within the sect. There is no indication of
anything like Manichaean esoteric and exoteric
organisation of their communities into “ elect ”
and “ auditors .” In harmony with their aim at
a reformation of church institutions in the sense
of a return to primitive apostolical simplicity,
they refused to call their places of worship lepd
or vao't, as suggestive of Jewish or pagan temples.
They were to be merely ‘jrpotrevxal or “ houses of
prayer .” In the same way they would have no
sacerdotal caste among them. In their anti-
hierarchical spirit they allowedin their ministers
no distinguishing dress or badge of office or
other outward mark of their calling. They
would have no Upels or Trpz<r(3vT€poi, names
engrained with the recollections of the betrayal
and condemnation of Christ by the Jewish
rulers (Phot . i . 9 ; Pet . Sic . 6 ). At the head
of the sect were their four first and original
teachers and founders, distinguished by them
as their “ Apostles ” or “ Prophets .” Subordi¬
nate to these ranked their ministers, called
“ teachers ” and “ pastors,” diSd<TKa\ oi and
iroi/xeves. In the next age, when a general
reformer like Sergius, who commanded the
reverence of the whole sect, no longer survived,
their immediate disciples the (TvveKbrjfxoiy0 or
“ associate itinerants, ” took the first place in the
general superintendence of the sect. Next came
the vojrdptoi or copyists, who, as Gieseler points
out, were like the scribes of the New Testament.
These were occupied with multiplying the
sacred writings and expounding them . In
process of time these are said to have ranked
highest in the Paulician ecclesiastical offices, and
obtained the first authority in the sect as the
surest depositaries of the sacred knowledge.
Neander considers the dcraroi mentioned by
Photius (i . 24) as elect disciples of Sergius, to
have been a higher portion of the

6 . As to ethical system, a serious moral spirit
mainly characterised the teachers and teaching
of the sect, but combined with opposition to the

n The origin of the name “ Paulician ” from St. Paul
has been controverted. That the Paulicians themselves
accepted such a derivation and prided themselves upon
it , see in Phot. ii. 11, iii . 10, iv. 6. Their opponents in
controversy advocated an inferior source, as Paul and
John the sons of Callinice, as if the name were from
IlavAou Kal Twavvov , see Phot. 1. i . 2 ; Zonaras, xvi . 2 ;
Ann . Comn . Alex. xiv. ; Mich . Glyc. Ann . part iv. p .
335 ; Euthym . Zig. Panopl . Dogm . The Paulicians
anathematised the sons of Callinice as Manicheans, with
whom they had no connection. Another suggestion was
to trace the name to Paul the father of Geguoesius, Phot,
i . 19.

o The word occurs Acts xix . 29 ; 2 Cor. vili. 19 of
companionsin travel of St. Paul .

traditional ascetic prescriptions of the churchThe Paulicians, as has been already pointed outwere enthusiastic iconoclasts . Their number^
are said to have been often recruited from these
(John of Oznun, p. 76 , 89 ) . They were inveter-
ately opposed to the church fasts , feasts, and alladmixtures of Jewish, pagan , and political
corruptions , such as they considered the
orthodox church to represent and embody .
Contrary to this , however, they were the subject
of violent invective from their enemies on the
subject of their dissimulation, hypocrisy , and
bad faith , from the readiness with which on
occasion many of theii people united in the
sacramental rites , and assented to other demands
of the dominant church. If such compliance
did not arise out of cowardice , like many other
sectaries , the Paulicians allowed a great extent
of this justifiable accommodation (ohcovop.la).
They often had recourse to it , as it were, to
merit or purchase neglect or toleration, and so
avoid being molested. The permission of baptism
to their children, as a sort of magical charm of
possible benefit to the body , and the medicinal
use of the cross by laying it on the body in times
of sickness as a practice suitable to their present
bodily thraldom in the kingdom of the Demiurge,
was similarly allowed by the ruder and less en¬
lightened Paulicians. They had been accustomed
to hear great things said amongst the orthodox
about the efficacy and potency of these church
usages. In times of urgency they superstitiously
made this sort of ignorant compromise with the
powers that were, in order to the possible avert¬
ing of felt evil and securing possible imaginary
good (Neander, Gieseler, on Phot. i. 9) . We
have a graphic example of their equivocation
and laxity of principle as to veracity in the
evasive answers of Gegnoesius in his examination
before the Greek patriarch at Constantinople
(Phot. i . 19 ; Pet . Sic . 29 ) . In the respect of
practical morality , if we followed the clamorous
accounts of their opponents, nothing was too bad
to be said about them . But even amidst these
authors , a distinction is made between the scanda¬
lous followers of Baanes and the rest of the
Paulicians. It is not improbable, that as the
sect grew popular, and its numbers multiplied ,
the charges may have had a foundation in
various particular instances. Among the mixed
multitude , who gathered round such a departure
from the established order of things, and so
gravitated towards the Paulician schism , there
were likely to be the baser sort, who discredited
the sect as they would have disgraced the church.
The original spirit and true tendency of the
Paulicians was no doubt in favour of a sober
morality , a homely purity of family life, not
rigid or ascetic, but such as would result from
their close practical self-direction according to
the teaching , as they understood it , of the New
Testament Scriptures.

PAULINA (1) , daughter of Paula the friend
of Jerome, and wife of Pammariiius (tf.'tf*)*
married about the time when her mother an
her sister Eustochium went with Jerome °
Palestine in 385 . Her own desire was , d er

giving birth to children, to lead a life of con¬
tinence ; but her children died in the birth, an
she herself probably died in childbirth in e

year 397 . Her merits are described in consola-
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feory letters to Pammachius from Jerome (Ep . 66 , I
ed . Vail.) and Paulinus (Ep . 13, Migne’s Patrol ,
vol . 61) . [W . H. F.]

PAULINA (2), a Christian lady, wife of
Armamentarius . She and her husband made a
vow to renounce the world, on which, St . Augus¬
tine , who heard of this through their kinsman
Ruferius, wrote a letter , approving heartily of
their resolution, c . A .d . 411. They had also added
one of mutual continence, of which he also
approved, but reminds Paulina that such a vow
is permissible only on the condition laid down in
1 Cor . vii . 3- 5 . Her husband ought not to
shrink from a course to which his wife consents,
but the course thus adopted ought to be made an
oifering to God. (Aug. Ep , 127 .) Paulina had
also requested Augustine to explain to her the
doctrine about “ seeing ” God , on which he
appears to have written to her a short letter
{Ep. 147 , 17) . He therefore replies to her at
great length , so much so that he elsewhere calls
his letter a book , de Videndo Deo. Retract , ii . 41 .
c . a .d. 413. In the course of the letter he
quotes St . Ambrose on Luke i . and St . Jerome
on Is. vi . and goes over much of the same
ground as he does in his letters to Fortuna -
tianus (4) (Ep . 148 , vol . ii. p . 550) and to
Italica (1) (Ep , 161 , vol. iii. p . 322 ) , and he
treats a branch of the subject in the treatise de
Civ . Dei ., xxii. 29 . Aug . Ep . 147 . [H . W . P .]

PAULINIANUS , youngerbrother of Jerome.
He was still young in 385 (adolescens , Jer . c.
Ruf . iii . 22) , when he left Rome in company
with his brother and their friend Vineen-
tius, and he was under thirty years old when
ordained in 394 (Jer . adv . Joan . Hier. § 8) . He
shared his brother ’s journeys in Palestine, and
settled with him in Bethlehem, where he re¬
mained with him probably to the end of his life .
He was modest , and aspired to nothing more
than to help his brother in the monastery.
But Epiphanius, coming to Jerusalem in 394,
and finding (or rather promoting) a schism
between the monasteries of Bethlehem and their
bishop , John of Jerusalem, determined to ordain
him priest . He took him, therefore, to the
monastery which he had founded at Ad , and
there , against the protests and even resistance
of Paulinian, ordained him priest . (See in
Jerome, Ep . Ii . 1 , ed . Vail, the translation of
Epiphanius’s explanatory letter to John of Jeru¬
salem .) Paulinian may perhaps have acted as
presbyter in the monasteries for a time, but he
felt it prudent during the vehement controversy
which sprang up between Jerome and the bishop
of Jerusalem to go to Epiphanius in Cyprus.
Jerome declares in his book Contra Joannem
(§ 41 ), that , notwithstanding the bishop ’s inter¬
dict, there were priests of his diocese who
officiated in the monasteries, and that his brother
was in Cyprus. In the year 398 , when Rufinus
had gone to Rome , Jerome sent his brother,
together with Eusebius of Cremona , and another
Rufinus to counteract the proceedings of Rufinus
(Cont . Ruf. iii . 25) . Paulinian had also the duty
of proceedingto their old home at Stridon, near
Aquileia, to sell what remained of their property
(semirutas villas, Ep . Ixvi . 14) which had been
ruined by the Gothic invasion. In the letter of
reconciliation which Jerome wrote to Rufinus ,

but which never reached him (81 , A.D. 399), he
speaks of his brother as not having yet returned ,
and thinks it probable that Rufinus has seen him
at the house of the bishop Chromatius at
Aquileia. He probably returned the next year
to Bethlehem, and , peace having been made be¬
tween Jerome and his bishop, and the parish of
Bethlehem having been committed, as we learn
from Sulpicius Severus (Dial. i . 4) , to Jerome,
his brother probably undertook the details of
administration . The relations of the brothers
seem to have always been cordial, though
Palladius (Hist. Laus . 79) insinuates the con¬
trary . Augustine in his letter (see Jerome, Ep,
101 ) to Jerome in 402, sends his salutations to
Paulinianus . He probably survived Jerome, but
of his after history no traces appear.

[W . H. F.]
PAULINUS (1) , a layman, allowed by Celsus ,

bishop of Iconium, to preach in his presence
(Euseb . H . E . vi. 19) . See Neo (4) . [G. S .]

PAULINUS (2) , bishop of Antioch, a . d.
321 - 325 (Clinton, Fast . Rom . ii . 548) . He is
omitted by Theodoret, who makes Eustathius
the immediate successorof Philogonius (H . E . i .
7) , but he appears in the Chronicle of Jerome,
and under the name of Paul in that of Nice -
phorus, and of Apollinus in that of Eutychius,
p . 431 , and is mentioned by Theophanes, p. 11 ,
and Nicetas, and is accepted by Valois (notes on
Sozomen , II . E . p. 116) and Tillemont (Mem.
Eccles . tom. vii . p . 649 , notes sur Saint Eustathc')
and Clinton (u .s .) . He is distinctly named by
Sozomen , and united with his successor Eusta¬
thius as bishops of Antioch, friendship with
whom was one of the reasons for the deposition
of Hosius by the Eastern bishops at Philippopolis
(Soz . H . E . iii . 11 ) . If the scandalous charges
brought against Paulinus by the malcontents at
Philippopolis in their encyclical, of magical arts ,
a debauched life , and of being the author of
books which had been burnt for the impieties
they contained, for which he had been deposed
from the episcopate (Hilar . Frag . ii . p . 663 ) refer
to this Paulinus , they are probably as devoid of
foundation as those against Eustathius or other
orthodox prelates in the same document. The
reading, however, is doubtful , and though Valois
in his notes on Sozomen (II . E . u.s.) reads
u Antiochiae,” and bases his argument on it , all
other editions of the encyclical read “ Daciae .”
Pagi accepts the deposition of Paulinus without
being able to throw any light on its cause
(Critic , in Annal. Baron , tom. i . p. 292 ).

[E. V .]
PAULINUS (3) , bishop, first of Tyre and

then of Antioch for six months, A.D. 328- 329
(Clinton, F . R,) . He appears to have been a native
of Antioch, and , according to his friend and
panegyrist Eusebius (Eus . in Marcell. i . 4, p . 19),
having filled the office of bishop of Tyre with
great splendour, and after the cessation of the
persecution rebuilt with great magnificence
the cathedral elaborately described by the histo¬
rian in the inaugural oration delivered by him
at its dedication (Eus . H . E . x . 4) was “ claimed
by the church of the Antiochenes as their own
property,” ws obcelov ayadov peraTronjOrivai, and
chosen their bishop . According to Philostorgiua
he only held his new dignity for half a year
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before his death, ,u€Ta fxrivas e£ aire&lu (Philost .
H . E . iii . 15) . Paulinus , like his friend Eusebius
of Caesarea, was an Arianizer , claimed by Arius
in his letter to Eusebius of Nicomedia as one
of his sympathisers (Theod . H . E. i. 5).
Eusebius of Caesarea lavishes unstinting praise
on his fellow-partisan , styling him r bu rov
0 €ov &p6p<t>Ttopy rbp davfiaffrbp, rbp &s a\ rj9oos
rptCfxaKdptop (in Marcell, w.s.), and dedicating
to him his Ecclesiastical History (Eus. H . E .
x . 1) . He also speaks with great indignation of
the unfounded charges brought against him by
Marcellus, with the view of fixing on him the
impious tenet that our Blessed Lord is no more
than a created being (in Marcell. u. s.) . There
is no little uncertainty as to the succession of
the bishops of Antioch immediately before and
after the council of Nicaea, and it has been
seriously questioned, and that on no insufficient
grounds, whether there were two bishops of the
name of Paulinus , one immediately preceding,
the other immediately succeeding Eustathius , or
only one ; and also whether that one is to be
placed before or after Eustathius . Dr. Lightfoot
decides that there was only one , and makes him
Eustathius ’s predecessor(D . C. B . vol. ii . p . 322 6).
But he seems to overlook the statement of the
Eusebian bishops at Philippopolis (Hilar . Frag . ii .
p . 26) , supported by Sozomen (H . E . iii . 11) that
Paulinus was the friend of Hosius, and had been
deposed for magic, and other alleged crimes.

[E. V .]

PAULINUS (4), ST ., sixth bishop of Trbves,between St . Maximinus and St . jBonosus, holds
an important position as one of the foremost
Gallic championsof orthodoxy against Arianism.
Tradition says that he was a disciple and fellow-
countryman of his predecessor, whom he ac¬
companied from Aquitaine to Treves. He was
probably consecrated in the year 349, and must
have proceeded almost immediately to Rome , if
he was the Paulinus who conveyed to Atha¬
nasius the letter in which the two Arian bishops ,Ursacius and Valens, announce to Julius of Rome
their return to orthodoxy. See the passagesfrom Athanasius collected in Boll. Aug. vi . 669 ,
seqq . The Greek word Tpi&epwp, however, is
somewhat doubtful, and the bishop has been by
some attributed to Tibur, Tivoli (see Boll. ibid.).
In 351 was held the Council of Sirmium, at
which Paulinus seems to have boldly championedthe orthodox cause. The letter of condemnation
of Athanasius tendered for his signature he
scornfully rejected, with the exclamation that
he would sign the condemnation of Photinus
and Marcellus, but not of Athanasius (SulpiciusSeverus, Hist . Sacr. ii . 37 , Migne, Fair . Eat .
xx. 150 ) . It was however at the Council of
Arles held in 353 that Paulinus’s fate was decided .
The emperor Constantius, who was present ,decreed the penalty of exile for the bishops who
should refuse to subscribe the condemnation
of .Athanasius. Paulinus remained steadfast,and after being condemned by the bishops, was
driven into exile in Phrygia , to parts inhabited
by heathen and heretics. This occurred in 353
ox*, at latest , in 354, not 356 , as Jerome gives it .
lie died in 358 or 359 . Patriotic chroniclei*s of
Trfeves have asserted that he suffered the violent
death of a martyr , but there is no evidence of it
(see Boll. Acta SS. vi . 672 ) . The belief that

Felix , a later bishop of Trtves, seemedable (see Rettberg , infra), but the coffin saidto have been discovered quite recentlv . .Trhves. His day of celebration is Aug. 31 mollibid. Aug. vi. 668) . The church of his nameoutside the walls was one of the earliest atTreves (Wilmowsky, Ber Bom zu Trier p inFrom a passage in Athanasius he is
’
believedto have left some treatises against the Arianswhich have been lost (Hist. Litt . de la Francetom. i . pai*t ii . p . 123, 112) . *

For his life see, in addition to the authoritiesabove cited, the passages from the works ofAthanasius collected, Boll . Acta 88. Aug . vi. 669
seqq . ; Hilarius ad Const. Aug. lib . i . ; Lib . contraConst . Imp . 11 ; Fragmentum, Migne, Fatr . Lat .x . 562 , 588, 631 ; Hieronymus, Chronicon in
Bouquet, i . 610 ; Mansi , iii . 179 seqq., 231 ; Gall .Christ, xiii. 376- 7 ; Rettberg, Kirchengeschichte,i . 189 seqq . ; Diel , P. Her hi . Maximinus undder hi. Paulinus , Trier, 1875 , p . 179 seqq. Thelife published by the Bollandisfcs (ibid. 676- 9)is from internal evidence , at least as late as the
end of the 9th century , and can only be trusted
where corroborated by older testimony .

[S. A. B.]
PAULINUS (5) (Paulonas ), a priest , and

a disciple of Ephraem Syrus. Gennadius (De
Script . Eccl. c . iii . in Fat . Eat . Iviii . 1062) givesa short account of him, speaking of his greattalent , his knowledge of Scripture, and his
power as a preacher . After his master ’s death
he “ separated from the church, and wrote much
against the faith, ” being of an ambitious tem-
pei*ament, and eager for renown . St . Ephraem
on his death-bed warned him of the danger of
giving free play to his speculative powers,
having previously shewn how well he under¬
stood the talents and proclivities of his pupil by
speaking of him often as “ Bardesanes novellus.”

[G. W. D ]

PAULINUS (6) , bishop of the Eustathian
or old Catholic party at Antioch , a .d . 3 )2-
388, a man of the highest estimation for his
piety and personal character . He was one of
Eustathius ’s presbyters , and according to Philo-
storgius (H . E . iii . 18) was with him deposed by
Leontius, the Arian bishop of Antioch , and
accompanied his bishop into exile . Subsequently
to the death of Eustathius , a too notorious schism
arose from the unwillingness of the old Catholic
party to recognise as bishop , or to hold com¬
munion with Meletius, with whom they were
doctrinally agreed, in consequence of his having
been appointed and consecratedby Arians . Pau-
linus was recognised as the head of the Eusta-
thians , who remained some time without a
bishop, holding their meetings for wox*ship in a
small church within the walls of Antioch , the
use of which had been granted by the Arian
bishop Evagrius , out of respect for Paulinus s
high character . The authoi*ity he enjoyed,
though still only a presbyter , is evidenced by his
having sent two deacons to represent him at the
synod summoned by Athanasius in Alexandria
(Athanas. tom. i . p. 580 ; Soz. H . E . vii . 15).
One of the first concernments of the chuioh
after the i*ecall of the orthodox bishops from
exile consequent on the accession of Julian, a.d.



PAULINUS PAULINUS 233
361 , was to take measures for healing this un¬
happy breach between those who were united in
faith . The wise and Christian course, which
would at once have put an end to the schism,would have been for the acephalous Eustathians
to have recognisedMeletius as bishop of the whole
orthodox body at Antioch. But the old suspi¬
cions of one who had commenced his career amid
Arian environments, embittered by personal
jealousies and exasperated by the dogmatic in¬
tolerance of a self-constituted peace -maker,
effectually frustrated this healing measure. The“ firebrand” Lucifer of Calaris, on his way home
from his banishment in Upper Egypt , instead of
accompanying his brother -exile , Eusebius ofVer -
cellae, to the council held at Alexandria, a .d.
362, where his presence was eagerly anticipated,went at once straight to Antioch, confident of
his powers of restoring unanimity . Finding it
impossible to reconcile the two contending par¬
ties on the terms proposed by him, Lucifer
rashly took the fatal step of ordaining Paulinus
bishop of the old Catholics. This rendered union
impossible. When Eusebius rejoined his hot¬
headed associate, he had to lament the complete
frustration of the plans he had been deputed by
the council of Alexandria to carry into effect .
Respect for Lucifer kept him silent, and he took
the earliest opportunity of leaving the city where
his presence would only exasperate contentions
already too bitter (Soc. H . E . iii . 6, 9 ; Soz.
H . E . v . 12, 13 ; Theod . H . E . iii . 4 , 5) . But
the mischief done could not be undone, and the
church had to lament the fruits of the rash act
of Lucifer in a schism which continued to weaken
the Catholic cause at Antioch for more than half
a century , and to furnish a subject of contro¬
versy between the churches of the West and of
Egypt which supported Paulinus, and that of
the East which adhered to Meletius, which was
not finally healed till Alexander became bishop
of Antioch, a .d. 413. The whole history of this
protracted schism has been fully detailed in
other articles, and it is needless to repeat it
here. [Luciferus of Calaris ; Eustathius
(3) of Antioch ; Meletius (3) of Antioch ;Eusebius (93) of Vercellae ; Flavian .] One
or two points only need to be noticed. When
Valens a second time drove the orthodox bishopsinto exile , a .d . 364, Paulinus ’s reputation for
supereminent piety caused him to remain un¬
molestedat Antioch , when his rival Meletius was
expelled (Socr . H . E . iv . 2 ; v . 5 ) . The year 376
introduced a fresh element of division among the
Catholics of Antioch in the ordination to the
episcopate by Apollinaris of his disciple Vitalius,a former presbyter of Meletius. The orthodoxyof Paulinus had been recently recognised by popeDamasus, on the perusal of a formulary of faith
sent by him to Rome , and being unable to satisfyhimself completely as to the soundness in doc¬
trine of Vitalius who had personally applied for
communionwith him he remitted the questionwhether he should be received by Rome or noto Paulinus, whose judgment he expressed his
intention of following (Ejnst. Damas. Labbe , ii.900 ) . The issue of this affair , the vain attemptsof Epiphanius to bring about an agreementbetween Paulinus and Vitalius , the ordination of
Vitalius as bishop , the complete breach between
Paulinus and him, and the perplexity caused to
Jerome which of the three professedlyorthodox

bishops he was to hold communion with , are
narrated in another place. [ Vitalius .] The
reader may also be referred to other articles
for Pauiinus ’s rejection of Meletius’s proposal
on his return from his last banishment, A.D.
378 , of a joint episcopate to be continued to the
survivor (Theod . H , E . v. 3, 23 ; Socr . H . E . v.
5) [Meletius (3) of Antioch] ; for the “ self-
denying ordinance” agreed to by the six leading
presbyters of Antioch, that the survivor of the
rival prelates should be recognised by both par¬
ties as their bishop , and its frustration by the
hasty action of the Eastern bishops at Constan¬
tinople, a .d . 381 , in the ordination of Flavian
[Flavianus (4) of Antioch] followed in his
turn by Paulinus in his uncanonical solitary
ordination of Evagrius as his successor in his
sick chamber (Theod. H . E . v. 23) [EvagriUS (5)
of Antioch] . The death of Paulinus may be
placed in a .d. 388. [E . V.]

PAULINUS (7) , writer of the life of St.
Ambrose , a work erroneously ascribed by Eras¬
mus to Paulinus of Nola, but which Paulinus
says himself that he undertook at the request of
St . Augustine. He was well qualified for his
task by his intimate acquaintance with St. Am¬
brose , and attendance upon him in his last illness,
and also by information gathered from well in¬
formed persons , and especiallyhis sister Marcel-
lina. His intimacy is evident from the work
itself, in which he seems to call himself the
bishop ’s secretary (notarius) and he was certainly
with him at the time of his death (c . 33 , 35 , 38 ,
42 , 47 ) . In his introduction he expresses his
great anxiety to adhere strictly to the truth and
to deliver what he has to say impartially , an in¬
tention which he appears to have carried out
with fidelity. After the death of St . Ambrose
he went to Africa, which, according to Baronius,
he did at thedesireof Venerius, bishop of Milan,
next bishop but one of that see, but this is
altogether unlikely (BaTon . aim. 401 , vii. ; Marius
Mercator, Comm. p . 68 , note, ed . Migne ) . He
was well received by the church there , and dis¬
tinguished himself by defending the memory of
his friend and patron against an attack upon
him by Muranus, bishop of Bollita, during an
entertainment at the house of Fortunatus , a
deacon , brother to Aurelius, bishop of Carthage.
It was perhaps this passage of arms which
brought him into acquaintance with St . Augus¬
tine , and to become the biographer of St . Am¬
brose . He was present at the council held at
Carthage , A.D. 412, against Coelestius, and took
a prominent part in its proceedings, pressing
him very hardly when he claimed the authority
of Catholic presbyters on his side . The acts of
the Council are lost, but a record of the pro¬
ceedings was preserved by Aug. (de peccatu Aug .
3, 4,8 ; c. eg. Pelag. ii . 6). Five years later , when
after the death of Innocent I . Coelestius endea¬
voured to persuade Zosimus his successorto sanc¬
tion his doctrines (Baron, vol . v. 417, 24) , Zosimus
wrote to Aurelius and the African bishops , send¬
ing them a confession of faith drawn up by
Pelagius, but they sent back to him in reply a
document (libellus) containing the heads of the
charges brought by Paulinus against Coelestius,
and declaring their resolution to abide by the
decision of Innocent ( Prosper Aquit . c . Collat . 3).
Several letters passed to and fro between Rcme
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and Africa (Ang. c . Ep . Pel . ii . 3), and in one
sent by Basiliscus a subdeacon, and delivered
Nov . 2 , 417 , Zosimus desired Paulinus to appear
at Rome, reminding him of his former bond to
do so ; but in his reply dated Nov . 8, sent by
Marcellinus, a subdeacon of Carthage , who also
carried a letter from the bishops , Paulinus de¬
clined to do so , on the ground (a) that the time
named in his bond had expired ; (b) that his ad¬
versary had withdrawn from Rome , but express¬
ing his willingness to appear if the case should
be decided , not in his favour but against him.
This document (libellus) is lost, but what has
been stated just now is gathered from a later
one , copied by Baronius from a MS . in the
Vatican , and published by him, vol . v. 418, 11 ,
and also by Labbe and Cossart, Concil. ii. 1578.
In this Paulinus thanks Zosimus for having
decided in his favour.

Nothing more is heard about Paulinus after
this . He was thought by Erasmus to have been
a bishop , but this statement is disproved by his
own words in c . 42 of his life of St . Ambrose,
and by the description of him by Marius Mer¬
cator , Common. 2 , and there is no evidence to
show that he advanced beyond the diaconate.
He is said to have been the author of a work
entitled “ de Benedictionibus Patriarcharum ”
but this belongedto another Paulinus of Aquileia.
Besides the authorities already quoted the reader
may be referred to Morcelli, Afr . Chr . iii . pp.
57 , 80 ; Cave, Hist. Lit . i . p . 402 ; Ceillier, vol.
vii. p . 533, viii. 549, ix . 453 ; Tillemont, who
has a few words about him, x . p . 81 .

[H . W. P .]

PAULINUS (8), PONTIUS MEHOPIUS ,
and perhaps ANICIUS , ST ., bishop of Nola,
sprung of a patrician family, of whom some had
been Christians (Ausonius, Ep . xxiv. 103 ; Paulin.
Ep . xl . Prudentius , Symm. i . 558, 560 ; Baronius,
394, 78 , 79) . They had property in Aquitania,
and probably resided there habitually (Ambros.
Ep . lviii. 1) . His father was praefectus praetorio
of Gaul, had large possessions in the province in
which he lived , and was the founder of the town
of Burgus (Bourg) on the Dordogne , and as well
as his wife appears to have been a Christian.

I . Hirst Period , a .d . 353- 394,
Besides Paulinus his parents had an elder son,

and a daughter . Some have supposedthat Pauli¬
nus was born at a place called Ebromagus, Hebro-
magus, or Ebromanus, where certainly in later
days he possessed property , and which was situate
either at a short distance from the Garonne,
or may perhaps answer to Brau y a place
about 14 miles from Carcassonne , a situa¬
tion to which his request to Sulpicius about
sending him wine stored at Narbonne seems
more nearly to answer (Ausonius, Ep . xxi . 15,
xxii. 25 ; Antoninus, It . 551,7 ; Paulin. Ep . v. 22 ,
xi . , 14 ; Sidon . Apoll. Carm. xxii . 117 ; Diet. G. ty
It . Geog. i . 1033 ; Richard, Guidey p . 470). But he
was probably born at Bordeaux, a .d . 353 or 354,
and though in a poem , whose authenticity there
is no reason to doubt, he describes himself as
dedicate! from his earliest years to St . Felix, it
was not until many years after his birth that
both he and lus brother received baptism (Paul.
Carm. xxi . 350) . His tutor was Ausonius, who
not only thought very highly of him as a pupil,
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dressed to him many of his poetical epistlVThe affection of Ausonius was fully returned byhis pupil , who declares that he owed to him allthe distinction which he had ever attained in theworld.
Tibi disciplinas, dignitatem, literas ,

Linguae, togae, famae decus,
Provectus , altus , institutus debeo,Patrone, praeceptor, pater.

Among his early efforts in verse was an ab¬
stract of three books of the history of Suetonius
a subject which can hardly be called poetical, but
of which a few lines remain quoted by Ausonius
with approval, which must be regarded as more
partial than discriminating (Aus . Ep . xix.; Paulin.
Carm. iii. x. 89- 96 ; 149- 153). But whatever
merit his Latin compositions possess, be was by
his own admission not strong in Greek , and in a
letter to Ruffinus , a .d. 408 , regrets his inability
to translate accurately an epistle of St . Clement
{Ep . xlvi. 2 ) . He entered early into public life , be¬
came a memberof the senate,filled the office ofcon¬
sul for a portion of the official year, in the place of
someone who had vacated it,but in what year isnot
known as his name does not appear in the Fasti.
It must , however, have been before 379, in which
year Ausonius held the office , who says that his
pupil attained the dignity of the ivory chair
earlier than himself (Aus. Ep . xx. 4, xxv. 60).
He has been supposed also to have held the office
of prefect of New Epirus, a supposition consistent
with his own mention of frequent and laborious
journeys by land and sea , but of which there is
no direct evidence , though an edict of the joint
emperors Valentinian , Valens, and Gratian , un¬
doubtedly exists, addressed to a praefeet of that
province of his name, a .d. 372 . We may add
that a man named Paullinus filled the office of
praefectus urbiy a .d . 380, but there is no evidence
to identify him with Paulinus of Nola (Cod.
Theodos . xv. tit . 7 , 4, 5, xvi . tit . 2 , 22). That
he held a judicial office is certain, for in one of
his poems he expresses satisfaction at having
condemned no one to death during his tenure of
it . Lebrun conjectures that after his consulship
he became consularisof Campaniaand resided at
Nola {Carm . xxi . 396 ; Tillemont, vol . xiv. p . 8).
Possessed of easy fortune, and enjoying the best
society of the day, he lived a life free from out¬
ward reproach, but one for which he afterwards
found great fault with himself. His health was
never good , and he suffered much from fatigue in
his journeys {Carm . x . 134 , xiii . 2 , 10, Ep. v . 4).
In the course of them he fell in with Victricius ,
bishop of Rouen, and with Martin, bishop of
Tours, at Vienne in Gaul , and ascribed to the
latter the restoration of his sight, the loss of
which was threatened , as the narrative seems
to say, by cataract {Ep . xviii . 9 , Sulpic . Ser. Vit.
8. Mart . xix. 3 , ed . Halm.) . He also regarded
St . Ambrose with great veneration, calling him
“ father ”

{Ep . iii . 4) . But his chief object of
veneration was Felix of Nola , to whom , besides
the early dedication mentioned above , he devoted
himself specially when he visited Nola at about
26 or 27 years of age , A.D. 379 {Carm . xiii- 7 , >
xxi. 350, 381 ). It was about this time , but not
later than 389, that as well as his brother, bu
perhaps rather later than he , he received k*P^ sn?
at Bordeaux, from Delphinus, bishop of tha
place {Ep. iii . 4 , xx . 6, xxxv . xxxvi .) . Not long
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after this he began to think of retiring from the
world, and in 389 or 390 went to Spain, residing
chit-fly at Barcelona. During this time he mar¬
ried a Spanish lady of good fortune and irre¬
proachable character , named Therasia, and a son
was born to them , who however died after a
few days, and was buried near the graves of the
martyrs , no doubt Justus and Pastor , at Com-
plutum (Alcala) . Whether they had any more
children does not appear, though a passage in
one of his poems shews that at one time he de¬
sired to have a family. ( Prudentius , Peristeph.
v . 41 , 44 ; Dexter, Chron . A.D. 296 , Carm . v. 66 ,
xxi. 400, xxxv. 599, 610.) There seems to be
good reason for placing the death of his brother
about this time, earlier than the date assigned
by the recent editors, for a passage in the
twenty -first poem plainly places this event before
his own retirement . His brother lost his life by
a violent death, perhaps in the contest between
Arbogastes and Theodosius , A.D. 392 ; and after
his death not only his property , which was of
importance to his children, was in danger of
confiscation, but the property also of Paulinus and
even his life, dangers from which he was de¬
livered, as he believed, by the intercession of
Felix ( Carm . xxi . 414- 427 , Buse , vol . i . p . 157) .
It was perhaps partly due to the impression
made on his mind by these events that during
his stay in Spain he was led to reflect more
deeply than ever on the vanity of worldly aims ,
and to feel much alarm at the prospect of final
judgment , and having been blessed by God with
light , he determined to give up the senate and
worldly business, and notwithstanding the re¬
monstrances of Ausonius refused to take any
further interest in u profane ” literature , even
apologising, though perhaps not quite seriously,
for quoting Virgil (Ep . iv. 2 , xxii. 3 , Carm . x.
304, 316 ) . But he continued to write verses to
the end of his life , though only on sacred sub¬
jects. Ausonius taunted him with neglect of his
old friend, imputing it to the domineering in¬
fluence of his wife , whom he called Tanaquil,
but after long silence he replied, defending her
from his friend’s reproaches as being no Tanaquil
but a true Lucretia (Auson . Ep . xxii . 3 , Paulin .
Ep . xxxv . xxxvi . Carm . x . 192 , xi . xxii . 414,
425) . Determined to renounce the world, he
took measures for parting with a large portion
of the property belonging both to himself and to
his wife , with whom he entered into a vow of
continence. Some of the money thus realised he
employed in redeeming captives, releasing
debtors, and the like, but some he retained
for future use in similar purposes. Towards
the end of his stay at Barcelona, in compliance
with a sudden popular demand (multitudine
strangulante compulsus) by no means in
accordance with his own desires , for he wished
to have begun with the lowest office , even of
door -keeper (aedituus) in the service of God,
he received ordination to the priesthood, but
without any especial care of souls , from Lam -
pius , bishop of Barcelona, on Christmas Day ,
A.D. 393 (Ep . i . 10, ii . 2, iii . 4) . Writing to his
friend Sulpicius Severus, to inform him of this
event, he begs him to come to him before Easter,
that they may celebrate the festival together ,
or at any rate not to put off his coming much
longer. Writing to Amandus, then a priest, at
Bordeaux , on the same subject, he begs his

prayers for guidance in the work which he has
undertaken , and seeks for instruction in the way
of carrying it out . He appears, however, to have
been already well acquainted with some of the
most eminent of the African clergy, Alypius,
Augustine , Aurelius , and others. To Alypius he
writes by Julianus in reply to a letter received
from him, acknowledging the receipt of a work
by Augustine in five books , and informing him
that he had been able to borrow for him, from
Domnio at Rome , the Chronicle of Eusebius,
which he wishedto see, and which he sends with
his letter to Aurelius , at Carthage, requesting
him to get the book copied there by Comes and
Evodius , and to transmit the copy to Alypius,
in order that the borrowed one may be returned
to its owner. In a subsequent letter addressed
to St. Augustine he mentions the work in five
books as his Pentateuch against the Manicheans,
i .e. probably his work , in four books , de doctrina
Christiana, together with the single volume de
vera Religione , which last Augustine mentions
distinctly as having been sent to Paulinus , and
in which Manichean doctrine is discussed , though
no mention of it is made in the other work (Aug.
Ep . xxvii . 4) . In the same letter Paulinus speaks
of his own abandonment of the world, and the
choice that has been made of him notwithstand¬
ing his unworthiness to be placed among the
“ princes ” of God’s people , and requests Augus¬
tine to write to him in order to instruct and
direct him, and he concludes this letter , as he
had the one to Alypius, by requesting Augustine
to accept a loaf as a token of unity yet contain¬
ing the solidity of the Trinity . A similar pre¬
sent with similar meaning was sent by him to
other friends at other times (Ep . iii . 6 , iv. 5 , v.
21, vii . 3).

II . Second Period. A.D. 394- 409.
In the course of this year, 394, he determined

to retire to Nola, where he had property , in¬
cluding a house , and which was the burial
of his patron Felix , to whom he says in one
of his birth -day poems that he had long men¬
tally dedicated himself, to whom he regarded
himself as indebted for assistance and protection
on many occasions , whom he invokes for like
favour on his journey thither , whether to be
made by sea or by land, and in whose service, even
as a sweeper of the floor , he hopes to spend the
remainder of his life . Of these poems , all of
them dated Jan . 14, the anniversary of the death
of Felix , fifteen are extant , either wholly or in
part , and from them we gather nearly all that is
known about Felix ( Carm. xii . 34 , xiv. 3 ; Diet, of
Chr. Ant . vol. ii . 1379 , Natale ) . In the poem for
the anniversary of the year after his arrival
(395 ) Paulinus implies that he made his journey
by sea , and ascribes to Felix its safe accomplish¬
ment (Carm . xiii . 14) . On his way he saw St.
Ambrose , probably at Florence, and in a letter
to Sulpicius, whom he entreats to visit him at
Nola, he speaks of his reception at Rome , where
much jealousy towards him was shewn by the
pope , Siricius, and others of the clergy, probably
on account of the unusual circumstances of his
ordination, whereas at Nola, where not long after
his arrival he had a seriousillness, he was visited
after his recovery by nearly all the bishops of
Campania, either in person or by deputy, by
clergy of all sorts , by some of the laity , and



236 PAULINUS OF NOLA
also received friendly letters from many African
bishops who sent messengers to visit him. Send¬
ing his friend a loaf of Campanian bread, and as
a proof of his wealth a dish of box- wood , he asks
him to send him in return in the earthen vessels
with which his messengers were furnished, some
“ nigellatum ” (probably a sort of oil made from
nigella sativa, peKavdiov , Plin . N. H . xx . 17, 71 ,
182) , and also requests him to cause some old
wine to be conveyed to him , which he had left
stored up at Narbonne (Ep . v . 13, 14 , 21 , 22 ,
vii . 1 , Ambros. vit . c . 133 , vol. i . p . 106- 108 ,
ed . Migne , Baronius, 394, 90). Having now
fulfilled his wish of taking up his residence at
Nola, he entered with his wife at once upon the
course of life which he had marked out for him¬
self, and which he pursued as far as possible
until his death , a .d . 431 . Many of his friends
and acquaintances blamed him greatly for giving
up his worldly prospects, possessions and occupa¬
tions, but men of higher aims, like St. Ambrose,
St . Augustine , and St . Jerome regarded his con¬
duct and that of his wife with high respect and
admiration for their self-sacrifice (Ambros. Ep.
lviii. 1- 3 ; Hieron. Ep . lviii. 6 , cxviii. 5) . In
particular , Augustine writes to him in terms of
warm admiration and affection , commending to
him not only the bearer of his letter , Romanianus,
his old friend, and the kinsman of Alypius, but
also Licentius, son of Romanianus, whom he had
exhorted to visit Paulinus , and over whom he
hopes that he will exert a wholesome and
religious influence (Aug. Ep . xxvii .) . This latter
was written in reply to a former one by Paulinus,
but did not reach him so soon as might have been
expected, and Paulinus , before he had received
it , wrote agaiD by Agilis and Romanus to com¬
plain, in a friendly way, of Augustine’s silence
(Ep . vi .) . Augustine therefore writes a second
time, acknowledging the receipt of both letters ,
announces his own appointment to the office of
coadjutor to Valerius, bishopof Hippo , and urges
Paulinus to visit him in Africa (Aug. Ep . xxxi ) .
St . Jerome writes in terms of commendationnot
less warm , exhorting both himself and Therasia
to persevere in their course of self-denial, and
praises highly his panegyric on the emperor
Theodosius , a work which he himself mentions,
but which has perished (Hieron. Ep. lviii. Paul .
( Ep. xxviii. 6 , Gennadius, c . 48 ) . In reply to the
letter of Augustine and to those of the African
bishops, Paulinus writes to Romanianus, congra¬
tulating the African Church on the appointment
of Augustine, and hoping that his “ trumpet ”
may sound forcibly in the ears of Licentius, to
whom also he addressed a letter partly in prose
and partly in verse to exhort him to a holy life ,
ending with the following lines, which seem to
be worthy of quotation .

Vive precor, sed 'vive Deo , nam vivere mundo
Mortis opus, vera est vivere vita Deo .

At the time when Paulinus took up his resi¬
dence at Nola, the burial -place of Felix, situate
at a place called in the Martyrology of Bede in
Pincis or in Pineis, distant about a mile from
the town, and still called “ the cemetery,”
containing a tomb of a humble character , dis¬
covered in a miraculous maimer, but left undis¬
turbed , had become in course of time the site of
four churches(basilicae ) , one ofthem built byPope
Damasus, and also a chapel. The four chui ches
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bore the names of St. John, St . Stephen , the m-trtyrs , as well as that of St. Felix , and the chai el

"
at any rate in the 18th century, was called bvthe name of St . Julian . Probablynone of thesebuildings were of any great size, and to themhe added a fifth. To three of them there wasa common access , though in what manner thiswas effected it is not very easy to understandin all respects. Two of them are described

'
byhimself in a letter to Sulpicius , and in some ofthe birth -day puems which he addressed to hisbeloved patron (Dominaedius ). (Ep . xxxii. Camviii. 167- 190 ; xxi . 586 - 635 , xxvii . 360 et seq!

xxviii. Remondini, della Nolana ecclesiastica
storia, vol . i . p . 399 , J . Caesar Capaccio, ap .Graevius Thes . vol . ix .). The church whose
dedication he mentions in Ep. 32 is described byhim as having a triple apse ( trichorum, i .e.
rplxwpov) . Whether the word apsidem should
be so spelt, or absidem, or again absidam, was at
this time and until much later a doubtful point.
(Ep . xxxii . 17 , Isid. Orig. xv . 8 , 7 .) It was
perhaps on the site of the one built by Damasus ,and contained not only the tomb of Felix, but
beneath the altar (altaria ) remains of various
saints and martyrs , including St . John Bapt ., St.
Andrew, St . Luke , St . Thomas , and others of less
note, including St . Nazarius, of whom some
relics were sent to him by St. Ambrose (Ep.
xxxii . 17, Carm . xxvii. 436 , 439 ) , but above
all the precious fragment of the True Cross ,
brought from Jerusalem by Melania , and pre¬
sented by her to Paulinus a .d. 398 , and of which
he sent a chip (astula) enclosed in a tube of
gold , to Sulpicius, as a special offering from
Therasia and himself, to Bassula , his friend’s
mother-in -law, to honour the churches built by
him at Primuliacum a (Ep . xxxi .). The pave¬
ment, walls, and columns of this apse were of
marble, and the vaulted roof, from which lamps
were suspended by chains, was ceiled with mosaic
work representing the Trinity in a symbolical
manner, and also the twelve apostles , with an
inscription in verse describing the subjects
represented. Of this mosaic some remains were
visible in 1512 . Another inscription, also in
verse, on the plaster band below the spring of
the vaulting indicated that the precious frag¬
ment of the Cross was deposited beneath the
altar , and recorded the history of its arrival at
Nola. Besides the suspended lamps and the
silver lamp always burning before the altar, tall
candles of parti - coloured wax stood in various
parts of the building, and when lighted sent
forth a sweet odour. The nave of the church
was lofty and ceiled in panels (lacunatum) . On
each side were aisles , probably two , as the
existing remains seem to show (geminis utrinque
porticibus dilatatur ), supported by columns, .

of
which and to each arch there were two , i*e»
they were set either in pairs on the same
level, or in tiers , one upon the other, so as to
form a sort of triforium gallery (duplex per
singulos arcus columnarum ordo dirigitur), con¬
taining on each side four chambers or chape s
(eubicula, coenacula) for people to pray in an
meditate on Holy Scripture , and from whic
they might see the altar through latticed open¬
ings intended for the purpose (gpectant ae su-

* A place in Aquitaine , not far from Eluso (Eauze),
perhaps I'luisancc on the Adour.
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peris altaria tota fenestris) . They were also
suited to be memorials of departed friends or
holy persons interred beneath ihe ground-floor .
(Ep . xxxii. 12 , Carm. xviii. 35 , xix. 408- 411,xxvii. 362 -402 .) Each of the chambers bore in
front an inscription in verse, as was the case with
the entrances, and of these inscriptions he sends
copies of two to his friend, in case he should wish
to make use of them for his own churches lately
built . Another church , altogether new, to which
there was a private entrance through his own
garden, with inscriptions on each side of the
door , looked , not as was usually the case , to the
east, but to the restored one containing the tomb
of Felix, which may still be seen in its original
place. With this church , the new one built by
Paulinus, appears from the remains to have
stood at right angles, in such a manner that
the entrance of the one looked directly upon an
opening in the side of the other , with only a
small space between them, enclosed by open
screen - work. In the sides of this and opposite
to each other were three arches, bearing in¬
scriptions in verse, through which when the
folding doors were open a view might be
obtained from the interior of the one church
into the interior of the other, and in the open
space there was a receptacle for water (can -
tharus ) that people might wash their faces and
hands before they entered the other church.
(Ep . xiii. 13.) Like the church described above ,
this one had also an apse with semicircular re¬
cesses on each side , bearing inscriptions in verse,
one for the ministering priest to make prepara¬
tion for celebrating the Eucharist ; the other a
place of prayer for ministers and others after its
conclusion . It had also three entrances in front,
all bearing inscriptions, and the two on each side
of the centre one had over them crosses painted
in vermilion. That there were three churches
there can be no doubt {Carm. xxviii. 37 ), but the
situation of the third is not very clear, though ,if we may judge from the existing remains and
the plans of Remondini and Canina, it would
seem to be the one bearing the name of the
martyrs (dei martin ) , at the south side of the
older church of St. Felix . To all three , however,there was access from a paved court (atrium)
surrounded by cloisters, in which were fountains
for people to wash in before entering the church,and also a large reservoir (cantharus ) with a
lofty cover of perforated metal. Between the
columns by which the roofs of these cloisters
were supported there were railings or partitions ,
on which people might lean to rest themselvesand
enjoy in summer the shade , and in winter the
shelter of the roof. Beyond this court outside
there was another larger court (vestibulum)
open , but , like the inner one , also surrounded
with cloisters, and the junction of the gabled
roofs presented the appearance, Paulinus says ,of a castle (Ep . xxxii . 10- 16 ; Carm . xxvii . 395 -
462 , xxviii . 2- 59) . In both courts there were
cells , and to those in the outer one three open¬
ings , of which the one in the middle was adorned
with figures of saints of both sexes , while on
those to the right and left respectively were
represented the histories of Job and Tobit, and
of Esther and Judith . The cells in the inner
court (atrium) communicatedwith the principalchurch, so that they who wished to pray there
might enter it either by day or night . There

was no separate building for a baptistery , a pointin which Paulinus acknowledges willingly that
his friend surpassed him, but the font was placed
in a vaulted chamber having three recesses of a
circular form . (Ep . xxxii . i . 5 ; Carm. xxviii.
180- 195 .) All the buildings, both churches and
cloisters, were adorned with pictures represent¬
ing Scripture subjects, in the older church from
the N . T . and in the newer one from 0 . T ., for
the introduction of which Paulinus apologises
on the score of their utility in occupying the
attention of the illiterate people who flocked to
the grave of Felix in large numbers at all times
of the year, and sometimes spent whole nights
there in the winter, watching and fasting, having
brought torches with them. By means of these
pictures Paulinus hoped to employ their minds,
and prevent them from subsequent excess either
in eating or drinking . ( Carm . xxvii. 552- 598 .)
In beginning his work of bringing his new church
into close proximity to the tomb of Felix , Pau¬
linus was hindered by the obstinate refusal of
the occupiers of two poor cottages which stood
in the way , to remove from them under any con¬
ditions whatever . But fortunately a fire broke
out in one or other of them , which, after resist¬
ing all efforts to extinguish it , yielded at last
only to the exhibition of the fragment of the
Cross . On examination, it was found to have
consumed only such parts of the cottages as
obstructed the new work, and the occupiers were
induced by what had taken place to abandon
their opposition. Another difficulty arose in
the course of construction from a deficiency of
water to supply the various fountains and reser¬
voirs . The people of Nola appear to have been
unwilling to allow him to share in their own
supply, and he prepared tanks and receptacles
for rain- water , but the zeal of the people , espe¬
cially of Abella, in their devotion to Felix ,
removed the difficulty. They set to work to im¬
prove an old watercourse near Abella (Malifera
Abella, Virg . Aen . vii. 740) , now Avella , a town
in the mountains, six miles from Nola , and ob¬
tained an abundant supply both for the establish¬
ment of Paulinus and for the town of Nola ,
notwithstanding its churlish opposition. Of all
this, the credit was due to Felix . (Carm . xxi .
650 - 794, xxvii . 463- 179, xxviii . 180- 195 .) The
dedication of the new buildings by the bishop of
Nola took place on the birth -day of Felix , A.n,
403, but he was able to show them in a state
approaching completionto his dear friend Nicetas,
bishop of the Dacians , whose second visit, in 402 ,
he celebrated with special delight .b (Carm .
xxvii.)

Besides these works Paulinus also devoted
much pains and cost to the erection of a new
church at Fundi, a place endeared to him by
early recollections, and at which he possessed pro¬
perty . He also enriched it with relics of mar-

b The writer of this article cannot pretend to have
satisfied himself entirely as to the position and arrange¬
ment of the buildings, partly from the absence of
precisionin the terms used to describe them , and partly
from the difficulty of providing a common access to
three buildings, not all of them looking in the same
direction. The kindness however of a friend who has
examined the site carefully, ha* furnished information
which Temoves much of the difficulty. Reference will
be made at the end of the article to various authorities
on the subject.
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tyrs and apostles, including St . Andrew, St.
Luke, SS . Nazarius, Gervasius, and Protasius
(Bp . xxxii. 17).

His own residence was a house which he had
formerly either built or enlarged as an asylum
for the poor , and to which he added a second
story for his own use and that of his associates ,
and the friends who visited him ; but reserving
the ground-floor for the poor , so that by their
ascending prayers the building above might be
strengthened . (Bp . xxix . 13 ; Carm . xxi . 390.) His
companions, at first, were Proforus, a Jew by
birth , and Restitutus , and afterwards Theridius,
Agilis, and Romanus : but though he carried
out the monastic rule with full severity, he
received his friends hospitably, and spared no
pains to induce them to visit him. (Bp. v. 19,
vi . 3, xv . 4, xviii. 1- 3 ; Carm. xxi. 385 - 394,
xxiii. 106 ; Aug. Bp . xxvi . 5 .) In particular
the two visits paid to him by Nicetas in 398 and
402 were occasions of great rejoicing. (Carm .
xvii. xxvii.)

The mode of life adopted by Paulinus was
monastic in the fullest sense , and he himself
calls his house a monastery. (Bp. v. 15 .) The
inmates dressed themselves in hair cloth, with a
rope round their waists instead of a girdle, cut
their hair in a manner studiously unbecoming,
were perhaps not careful as to personal cleanli¬
ness , observed strict rules of silence and fast¬
ing, even during Easter- tide did not eat until
about 3 p .m ., and used for the most part a vege¬
table diet , lving down to sleep on the ground or
the floor , wrapped only in a coarse cloak or
patch-work blanket , and abridging the time
usually devoted to sleep. (Bp. xv . 4, xxii .
1 , 2, 3 , 6, xxix . i . 13 ; Carm . xxxv. 445- 497.)
In one of his letters he thanks his friend Sul-
picius for sending him a dress of camel ’s hair as
being suited by its roughness to be an instru¬
ment of discipline to the skin and to remind the
wearer of his sins (Bp. xxix. 1 ) ; in another
for sending him a cook , Victor by name, who
was skilful in dressing vegetables for monastic
diet , and who also condescended to shave him,
(Bp. xxii . 3, xxiii. 7 , 9, 10), and wished to be
allowed to wash his feet and clean his shoes , the
former of which services was accepted bv Pau¬
linus because it reminded him of the apostles,
receiving the like service from their Master.
Victor was frequently employed in carrying
letters , and became much endeared to Paulinus
(Bp. xxiii . 5 , xxviii. 1 , 3 , xxxiii. 17 ) . Another
carrier of letters sent by Delphinus, bishop o€
Bordeaux, and Amandus, a priest of that diocese ,
Cardamas, an actor by profession , and not re¬
markable for sobriety, arrived during Lent, and
at first complained of the meagre diet of the
season , but afterwards submitted to it cheer¬
fully , and even to the wine drunk by the
brethren , and appears afterwards to have been
admitted to one of the minor orders of the
church, as an exorcist. (Bp . xv . 4, xix . 4.)
Both Paulinus and his wife were lavish in alms¬
giving, though the latter was more thrifty than
himself, and a story is related by Gregory of
Tours, but concernedwith an earlier period of
his life than his residence at Nola, to show how,
when he wished to give some money to a beggar,
she objected on the ground that there was only
one loaf in the house . “ Give it then,” said her
husband, “ for God will replace it for us .” Pre¬

sently came a message to announce the loss of aship expected to arrive with a cargo of grainand wine , a calamity which he interpreted to bea punishment sent from God for the refusal ofthe loaf. (Greg. Turon. de Glor. Confess cx[cvii.] .) One of the first of the messengers who
brought letters to him and carried back his
replies was Vigilantius, probably the same as hewho afterwards became notorious for his contro¬
versy with St. Jerome. He brought letters from
Sulpicius, soon after the arrival of Paulinus atNola, but fell ill on his journey, and in con¬
sequence of this was detained there longer thanwould otherwise have been the case. It is plainthat at this time Paulinus esteemed him highly,and had no suspicion of any unsoundness in his
opinions . (Bp. v. 11 , Hieron. Bp. 61 , contr. Viq.
Opp . ii . p . 339 (387 ) , adv . Ruff. 14, Gilly, Vigi¬lantius, pp. 173 , 176 .) All the bearers of letters
for him were not equaliy trustworthy : one of
them , called Marracinus— if indeed this word be
a persona] and not a tribal name —came as far as
Rome , but whether from fear of monastic diet,or from some other cause , abandoned his charge
there and handed it over to his companion
Sorianus, who was more faithful than himself
(Bp. xxii . 1) . On the other hand , Paschasius,
a deacon who brought letters from Victricius,
bishop of Rouen , found Paulinus at Rome , and
made himself so acceptable that he took him
with him to Nola, where he was able not only to
nurse him during a severe illness , but also his
companion Ursus, whose recovery PauliDus
attributed to the influence of Felix , and whom
Paschasius, with the approval of Paulinus , bap¬
tized on his sick bed . (Bp. xviii . 1- 3.) It is
perhaps worth noticing that some of these mes¬
sengers—e .g ., Sanemarius and Victor , had only
lately*been set free from servitude, the former
by Paulinus , the latter by Sulpicius . (Ep . xii .
12 , xxii . 3, xxiii. 4 .) For Sanemarius , who car¬
ried a letter to Amandus, Paulinus requested that
his friend would make interest with Exsuperius,
a priest of Bordeaux, afterwards probably bishop
of Toulouse , to obtain for him a piece of ground
as a means of living, on condition of his taking
care of the burial - place of his parents. (Bp . xii .
12, Baronius, 4 ‘>5 , 61, 62 .) In the same letter
he requested his friend to forward to Daducius,
a Christian , but of whom nothing more is known,
a letter pleading the cause of Basilius , an aged
presbyter of Capua, whom he wished to get-
reinstated in his home , from which he had been
driven by the encroachmentsof some wealthy per¬
sons of that neighbourhood, and with whom Padu-
cius was in some way connected . In subsequent
letters he expresses his thankfulness for the
accomplishment of his wish , at which he says
that all Capua rejoices. (Bp. xii . 12 , xiv. 4,
xv. 2 , 3 .) . .

Having once settled at Nola , he seldom, n
ever, left his abode there , except to pay a visi
once a year to Rome , to join in the festival of the
Apostles St . Peter aud St . Paul , on June 29 , t e
day of their martyrdom (beatorum apostolorum
natalem) (Bp . xvii. 2 , xviii . 1, xx. 2 , xliu . i
xlv. 1 ; Carm. xxi . 132- 166 ; Aug. Ep . xev. •)
As the distance between Rome and Nola is abou
160 miles, a longer distance than he himseit
states , he doubtless took many days for making
the journey ; and on one occasion he tells us t ia
he stopped a day at Formiae , in order to en.joj
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there the reading of a letter received from St.
Augustine, at Rome , by the hands of Quintus , a
deacon . On these occasions , however, his time
was so much occupied, not only by the special
employments of the festival and visits paid to the
churches of the martyrs , but in receiving visits
from many people, personal friends and others,
who came to consult aud converse with him on
religious subjects, that he had little or no time
to spare even for the perusal of a letter from so
valued a correspondent, ( Ep . xvii. 2 , xlv. 1 ;
Carm . xiv. 66- 70 .) It was just after one of
these annual pilgrimages , in 399, that he became
ill , as has been mentioned above , and when so
much sympathy was shown towards him by the
bishops and clergy of Campania.

But though he took great pains to attend at
this great general festival , and to do it all the
honour in his power, the event which in all the
year was the chief subject of interest for him
and his little community at Nola was the festi¬
val of St. Felix, on January 14 . For many
years he did not omit to compose a poem in
honour of the day, setting forth either the
praises of the saint or his own endeavours to do
him honour. We have already seen that the
popularity of St . Felix, and the great numbers of
the people who flocked to his shrine, led eventu¬
ally to the building of the churches described
above ; and in one of the earlier of the poems
Paulinus tells us how multitudes came from all
parts of Southern Italy , either to be cured of
their ailments, and be relieved of their troubles
of various kinds, or to thank God for cures
already performed or relief obtained ; how even
Rome itself sent forth its thousands on the
Appian road , which became encumbered by the
crowds of pilgrims, and how Nola, for a short
time, became , he says , almost as populous as
Rome . (Ep . xiv.) When the Goths invaded
Italy , a .d. 400, 401 , as a punishment , Paulinus
says , for the sins of the Roman people, he ex¬
horted Christians to trust for protection, not to
human arms but to the mercy of God , whose
favour they ought to seek in penitence and
prayer ; and as Isaiah was sent to comfort and
encourage Hezekiah, so may Felix become an in¬
tercessor with God for the deliverance of His
neople . (Carm . xxvi. 74 , 195 .) In a poemwritten five years later , a .d. 406 , of which a
fragment only remains, he speaks with thank¬
fulness of the defeat of the invaders, no doubt
that of Rhadagaisus by Stilicho, a .d . 405, a de¬
liverance which he attributes to the interces¬
sions of the patron saints of the church, includ¬
ing Felix (Carm. xxxi. ; Aug. Civ . D . v. 23).

III . Third Period, a .d . c. 409- 431 .
At some time during the next four years,Paulinus became bishop of Nola , and though it is

impossible to fix the date exactly, it must have
been before the autumn of 410, at which timeAlaric laid waste Campania, for St. Augustine
speaks of him as being then bishop of Nola.Therasia was probably dead , though not verylong before this time, for a letter of Paulinusto Augustine superscribed, as was frequentlythough not invariably the case , both with his
own name and that of his wife , Paulinus etTherasia peccatores, appears to belong to the
year 408 ; and certainly to the month of May , andlater still in the same year, the reply of Augus¬

tine , conveyed in all probability by Possidius,
bishop of Calama, is addressed to both names.
The letter , however, of Paulinus , just mentioned,
is the last which bears the double superscription ;
and as there is no subsequent mention of Thera¬
sia, even in connection with the capture of Nola,
we may perhaps conclude that her death took
place in the latter part of the year 408, though
Tillemont and Buse seem to place it a year or
two later than this ; and Gregory of Tours
seems to speak of her as alive during a part at
any rate of his episcopate. (Ep . xlv. p . 8 , Aug.
Civ . D . i . 10 ; Ep . Gregorius Tur . de Glor .
Conf. cx . (cvii .) ; Baronius, 410, 45 ; Gams,
Series Episc., p. 907 ; Tillemont, vol. xiv. 50,
p . 156 ; Buse , vol. ii. pp. 192 , 193.) His dio¬
cese was a small one , and appears, at any rate in
former times, to have been notorious for drunken¬
ness and immorality . (Ep . xlix. 14 ; Carm. xix.
164- 218.) Without adopting the whole of the
glowing panegyric applied by Uranius to his be¬
haviour as bishop, we may well believe that he
shewed himself in this , as in other respects, a
faithful , devout, humble, and munificent fol¬
lower of his divine Master ; and when Cam¬
pania was laid waste by the army of Alaric,
a .d . 410, Paulinus devoted all that he had to the
relief of the sufferers and captives. In reference
to this calamity , Baronius, in contradiction to
the plain statement of St . Augustine , thinks
that the people of Nola, through the influence
of Felix, escaped from it , but the prayer which
he offered at the time when he was in the hands
of the captors shows sufficiently both the fact
and also his habit of life and temper of mind.“ Lord, let me not suffer torture for the sake of
gold or silver , for whither all these are gone that
were mine Thou knowest.” The story which St.
Gregory the Great , 200 years later , relates , that
Paulinus gave himself as a captive in exchange for
a widow ’s son , though accepted by M . Lagrange,
seems hardly worth consideration. (Aug. Civ.
D . i . 10, de cur. mort. xvi. 19 ; Greg. Mag. Dial .
iii . 1 ; Baronius, 410, xlv. xlvi., Gaston Boissier,
Pevue des deux Mondes , Vie de S. Paul par
FAbbtf Lagrange, vol. xxviii. 1878 .) See also
(Felix (186 ) , vol. ii ., p . 499.) The barbarian
occupation did not last long, and made no differ¬
ence to Paulinus as to his residence, nor, as it
seems , to his buildings, for the treatise of Aug.
de cura pro mortuis gerenda> written a .d . 421 ,
addressed to Paulinus , and sent to him by Can -
didianus, speaks of the burial of a young man
named Cynegius, in the Church of St . Felix (c . i .
1, and xviii. 23) . From this time until his
death , in 431, there are few events to record in
the life of Paulinus . A letter addressed to him
by St . Augustine , probably in 417 , seems to hint
at a tendency on his part to adopt some , at least,
of the erroneous doctrines of Pelagius, with
whom he had been on friendly terms (Aug. Ep .
186 i . 1 , aud xii . 41 ) . He may perhaps have
taken part in the proceedings at Rome and at
Ravenna, a .d. 418, which led to the condemna¬
tion of Pelagius and the deposition of Julianus ,
bishop of Eclauum, on whose marriage with la
Paulinus had written a poem (Carm. xxv. ;
Julianus (15) , vol. in . 469 -472.) When after
the death of Zosimus , in December of the same
year , the appointment of his successor in the
see of Rome became a matter of dispute, the

. emperor Honorius, having summoned a council
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of bishops to meet at Ravenna, and after¬
wards at Spoletum, to settle the question,
invited Paulinus to attend at both of these
places, but he excused himself on the first
occasion on the ground of ill -health , and was
probably prevented by the same cause from
appearing on the second . ( Baronius, 419, 19 ,
20 .) After a residence of thirty -six years in his
retirement at Nola, a period devoted both by
himself, and during her lifetime by his
wife , to unsparing self-denial, to religious
observances, and to works of piety and
charity without stint , he died June 22 , a .D.
431 , aged 77 or 78 . An account of his last
illness and death has been left by Uranius in a
letter addressed to Pacatus . Uranius was per¬
haps the same man as he who , 22 years before
this time, had incurred the displeasure of Pau¬
linus by long delay in conveyanceof a letter to
him from Delphinus ( Ep. xix . i .) . As the ac¬
count is not very long, it may, perhaps, be well
to give it with some abridgment , as follows :—
44Three days before his death he was visited by
two bishops , Symmachus (of Capua) and Acyn -
dinus, by whose conversation he was much re¬
freshed. He desired the sacred mysteries to be
exhibited before his bed , so that the sacrifice
having been offered in their company, he might
commend his own soul to the Lord, and at the
same time recall to their former peace those on
whom, in the exercise of church discipline, he
had pronounced sentence of exclusion from com¬
munion. When this was over he called for his
brothers , by whom the bystanders thought that
he meant the bishops who were present ; but he
said that he called for Januarius , bishop of
Naples, and Martin of Tours (both of them de-
cea ,J) , who , he said , had promised to be with
him. He then raised his hands to heaven, and
repeated Psalm cxx . (cxxi .) ,

‘ I will lift up mine
eyes unto the hills,’ &c . Being reminded by
Posthumianus that 40 solidi were due for gar¬
ments given to the poor , he replied, smiling,‘ Be not disturbed , my son ; believe that one
will not be wanting to discharge the debt of the
poor.’ And presently came in a presbyter from
Lucania, sent either by Exsuperantius or his
brother Ursatius, bringing 50 solidi . He blessed
God for not deserting him , and having given
2 solidi to the presbyter , gave the rest to the
tradesmen who had supplied the clothes. He
then slept till midnight , but was awakened by
the pain in his side , which was much increased
by the violent means (ustiones) employed by the
physicians. As his custom was , he celebrated
matins , and when day broke, after the Lord ’s ex¬
ample, he pronouncedthe commandmentof peace
(pacem hereditariam) . Later in the day, as if
the hour for vespers were come , perhaps at that
time (lucernariffi devotionis tempus agnosceus ),
he recited slowly, with outstretched hands, the
words, ‘ I have prepared a lamp for my anointed ’
Ps . cxxxi . 17 (cxxxii . 17) . At about the fourth
hour of the night , while all were watching, the
cell was shaken by an earthquake , which was
felt nowhere else , and during this he expired.”
He was buried in the Church of St. Felix, in
Pincis, and his funeral was attended not only by
Christians, but by Jews and Pagans. His body
is said to have been afterwards removed to
Rome and interred in the Church of St . Bartho¬
lomew. (Uranius, de ob. S. Paul ap. Migne

PAULINUS OF NOLA
ratrol , vol . liii. ; Baronius, 431, 193197 ,Remordini, vol . i . p . 399 .) *

Writings of Paulinus. a . Prose.
He has left behind fifty-one letters and thirty-six poems , and besides these and the Panegyricon Theodosius already mentioned , is said bvGennadius to have written several letters tohis sister (?) about contempt of the world alsovarious discourses on a description of

*
the

martyrdom of Genesius of Arles , one on alms¬
giving, one on repentance, and one in praise of all
martyrs ; also to have composed a Hymnarv astatement which seems to rest chiefly on a pas¬
sage in the letter to Alypius (Ep. iii .) . The samewriter says , that he was eminent not only for
his learning and holiness of life, but also for his
power in expelling evil spirits. (Gennad. c. 48 .)
Excepting the letters and the poems mentioned
above , which are some of them imperfect , the
other works have perished, but there are sulh -
cient to give us a full idea of the man ’s character
and abilities, and also incidentally some pictures
of the state of society, both high and low,
during his lifetime. Of the letters, 13 , some of
them very long, are addressed to Sulpicius
Severus, the first in 394, and the last of them
in A.D. 403, 5 to Delphinus, bishop of Bordeaux,
6 to Amandus his successor , 4 to Augustine , 3
to Aper and Amanda, 2 to another Amandus
and Sanctus, 2 to Ruffinus , 2 to Victricius , 3 to
persons unknown, and single letters to Alethius,
Alypius, Desiderius, Eucherius and Gallus,
Floreutius , Jovius, Licentius, Macarius , Pamma-
chius, Romanianus, Sebastianus, besides the
account of the martyrdom of Genesius which
comes as a sort of postscript to the letter to
Eucherius and Gallus, Ep . 51 . One to Marcella,
and one to Celancia are probably not genuine.
The double superscription to many of his letters
has been already mentioned. It does not appear
that he ever saw Sulpicius after his visit to
Spain, but the love of the two men for each
other never failed. Againand again he entreats
Sulpicius to come and see him ,

u veni ad nos,
”

he says in one letter ,
“ et si potes advola.”

(Ep . xi . 14.) Many times he laments over
delay in hearing from him , and expresses his
own affection and also that of his wife both for
himself and his mother - in -law Bassula . Sulpicius
on his side sends him his life of St . Martin, which
he reads to Melania, and also to his friend
Nicetas, lately arrived from Dacia . (Ep. xxix.
14 .) The cook has already been mentioned.
He also asked Paulinus to let him have his
picture to place in the church which he was
building. This last request, Paulinus with
much earnestness declined to grant , “ erubesco
pingere quod sum, non audeo pingere quod non
sum,” but rejoices that a picture of himself is
painted in his friend’s heart . (Ep. xxx .) In re¬
turn Paulinus sends to Sulpicius various presents,
loaves of unity , a fragment of the Cross, a dress,
blessed by Melania, and which he had worn
himself that he might share the blessing with
his friend (Ep . xxix.) , poems frequently, and
his panegyric on Theodosius . The last letter
describes the churches at Nola , and their dedica¬
tion . (Ep . xxxii.) His letters to Delphinus
and Amandus, though they exhibit the same
deep humility and also the cheerful humour
which was a part of his character , are chiefly
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remarkable for the earnest request made to
both of these friends, that they will offer their
prayers on behalf of his deceased brother , of
whom he speaks with great affection but with
deep regret for his neglect in spiritual matters ,and hopes that by their prayers he may obtain
some refreshment in the other world . (JEp. xxxv.
xxxvi.) Of those to St . Augustine the first two
( iv . vi.) contain nothing of special importance,
beyond some gracious expressions of profound
respect ; the third is chiefly occupied with
remarks on the grief of Melania for the loss of
her only son Publicola, and a reply to Augustine
on the condition of the soul in celestial glory,which he thinks will be one of highly exalted
powers and beauty resembling the condition of
our Lord after His resurrection . He asks
Augustine for his own opinion on the same
subject. (JEp. xiv.) To this letter Augustine
replied, and speaks of the pleasure which
Possidius , the bearer, must be enjoying in the
society of Paulinus and Therasia, regretting his
own inability to cross the sea to visit them . As
regards this question, he agrees with Paulinus
that it is more important to attend to our own
life and conduct in this world, for as is our life
here so in the main will our condition be here¬
after. He points out some of the difficulties
by which our life among men is beset, begs his
advice , and requests him to ask for the advice
of others on the subject of Christian behaviour
in society . He has little doubt that the condi¬
tion of just men made perfect will be one of
enlarged and exalted bodily faculties, but in a
spiritual condition. (Aug . Ep . xcv.) In the
4th letter Paulinus asks for the opinion of
Augustine as a doctor of Israel on various
passages in scripture according to the Latin
version . (1) Ps . xv. 3 (xvi. 4) , sanctis . . . .
multiplicatae sunt infirmitates eorum , postea
acceleraverunt who are meant by the “ saints,”and how are their infirmities multiplied ? ( 2)Ps . xvi . 15, 16 (xvii . 14) what is meant bydo absconditis tuis adimpletus est venter eorum ,and saturati sunt porcina, or, as he hears is read
by some, filiis . (3) Ps . lviii. 11 (lix . 11) ne
unquam obliviscantur legis tuae (Vulg .populi tui).He cannot understand how knowledge of the lawcan be sufficient without faith in Christ . (4)Ps . lxvii . 23 , 25 (lxviii. 21, 23) . Deus conquas -
sabit capita inimicorum suorum , verticem capillifyc., which last expression he thinks to be voidof sense, though he could understand verticem
capitis , who are the “ dogs, ” v . 25 , and what isthe meaning of ab ipso ? Some questions followon passages in St . Paul ’s epistles. ( 1) Eph .iv. 11 , What are the special functions of eachorder named by St. Paul, what difference is therebetween“ pastors ” and “ teachers.” (2) 1 Tim .ii . 1, 2, What difference between “ prayers ” and“ supplications.” &c. (3) Rom . xi . 28 . Howcan the people of Israel be at the same timefriends and enemies ; why enemies for the sakeof Christians, friends for that of the fathers ?(4) Col. ii . 18 , nemo vos seducat in humilitateet religione angelorum . What angels does St. Paulmean : if bad angels, how can there be anyhumilitas or religio connected with them ?Paulinus thinks that heretics must be intended.(5) Col. ii . 18. 21 . He asks Augustine to
explain to him these two passages from the
Epistle to the Colossians , which seem to him to
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contradict each other : what “ show of wisdom ”
(ratio sapientiae) can there be in “ will worship ’*
(superstitio ) and how can “ neglect of the body *
(non parcendum corpori) agree with “ satisfyingof the flesh ” (saturitas carnis) , which seems
contrary to St . Paul ’s own practice as mentioned
1 Cor. ix . 27 . He also asks Augustine to explainto him how it came to pass that our Lord wasand was not recognised by the women and
disciples on the Day of Resurrection, how He
came to be known by the latter in the “ break¬
ing of bread ; ” what did He mean by bidding
Mary not to touch Him until after His ascension
(John xx . 17) , as to which he supposes that He
meant that He was to be touched by faith here¬
after , though not then by the hand. Again,what did Symeon mean by his words to the
Virgin Mother (Luke ii . 34 , 35) , what “ sword ”
was it that was to pierce her soul, was it the
word of God ; and how could this cause the“ thoughts of many hearts ” to be “ revealed ” ?
These questions he doubts not that Augustinewill be able to explain to him. ( Ep. L .) In
replying to them , St . Augustine says, that hehas consulted MSS ., in order to consider various
readings of some of the passages, especially how
they stand in the original Greek, (of N . T .)( 1) Ps . xv. 3 (xvi. 4) , he explains by referenceto Rom . v. 20, if sins abounded, merciesabounded
still more. ( 2) Ps . xvi. 15 (xvii . 14) . the“ world ” here means the church , from which
the ungodly must be rejected , and de absconditis ,&c., means the evil harboured in the consciences
of the bad . In v. 16 of same Psalm (xvii. 15),the reading porcina, which proceeded from oneof LXX . v&v or vet &y instead of vlwv or vUcov ,Augustine mentions as erroneous, and shows
that the true reading must imply that the evil of
bad men must descend to their children . (See
Hieron. Brev. in Ps . xvi. vol . vii . p . 862.) (3 )Ps . lviii. 11 (lix. 11 ) . Augustine shows that in
speaking of Jews the passage means, that the
peoplewould not be destroyed lest the law would
be forgotten . (4) Ps . lxvii. 23 . (lxviii. 21 .)The expression refers to the pride of some people,and by canum tuorum (v. 25) the enemies are
meant , who had become by conversion God ’s
servants, faithful like watch-dogs to their
masters . The words ab ipso imply God ’s grace.
Turning to St . Paul ’s Epistles, he shows ( l ) that
the prophets mentioned in Eph. iv. 11 , are men
like Agabus, and the evangelists are such asSt . Luke or St . Mark. Pastors and teachers
are the same in different aspects of their office.
( 2) 1 Tim. ii. 1 . The Greek must be consulted,whose meaning the translators have scarcelyreached. MSS . differ as to the reading, some
reading deprecationes for obsecrationes (Sendees )and postulationes for interpellations (svrev^eis).
Though the difference between the words is
very slight , he prefers to agree with the church
that precationes (Se^irets or evxal) are to be
understood of such prayers as are made befo*»
the consecration of the elements in the Euchar¬
istic Service ; orationes (7rpo <revxa0 after this,which is almost everywhere followed by the
Lord’s Prayer , and after all come gratiarumactiones (euxapicnffcu) which St . Paul places last
of all . (3) Rom . xi . 25 , 26 . There is no real
difficulty in this passage. Those who become
Christians are “ beloved, ” while the rest are“ enemies .” The “ beloved” according to elec -

Li
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tion are the predestinated, but those who fail
to persevere to the end in faith working by
love are not included in the call, as is the case
with some infants who otherwise would un¬
doubtedly be saved, but that they afterwards
fell away. The case is not in all its parts
thoroughly intelligible to us. (4) Col . ii . 18,23 .
He confesses the obscurity of the passage , and
would prefer to talk it over with Paulinus .
By “ philosophy ” is meant attention to useless
subjects, including Judaism .* by angels are
meant those of them who devote their attention
to the world, and religio , cultus of them answers
to 6pT)(TK€ia. By rationem habentia sapientiae
is meant , things of which another account can
be given by worldly philosophy ; ad non parcen-
dum corpori, &c ., implies a superstitious humilia¬
tion by which the body is defrauded of the food
from which it is compelled to abstain , though
we know that no one sort of food is more
honourable than another . (5) As to our Lord ’s
appearances after His resurrection , no doubt He
presented more than one bodily appearance at
different times, e .g . at the transfiguration . In
the meaning of His words to Mary noli me
tangere, Augustine agrees with Paulinus : the
“ breaking of bread ” was no doubt a sacrament
which unites us in acknowledgment of Him.
( 6 ) The “ thoughts of many hearts to be
revealed ” includes thoughts of all kinds, bad
and good ; the “ sword” must mean sorrow.
This correspondence is interesting and also
valuable , as showing (1) the opinions of St.
Augustine on certain passages of scripture , and
( 2) his just conception of the true principles
of biblical criticism, and though the imperfect
nature of his own qualifications for the task
especially as regards 0 . T . , must be admitted ,
the acuteness of his perception and clearness
of his judgment together with his firm grasp
of the true function of scripture in the system
of the church give great weight to his opinions
on all the points submitted to him. (3) We
may add also , from the view which it gives of
the attention paid by a diligent intelligent and
devout man like Paulinus to the text of scrip¬
ture in its Latin version, the only one accessibleto
him, and of the difficulties with which he met
in his study of it . The three letters to Aper
and Amanda, a priest and his wife , who had
adopted a rule of life similar to that of Paulinus
with Therasia, contain nothing worthy of
special remark , except a wish for the welfare of
their children, combined with approval of their
own way of life ( Ep. xxxviii. xxxix. xliv.) . In
one of two to Amandus and Sanctus he mentions
an observation by his friend Ruffinus in natural
history , as to the pelican in Egypt feeding on
serpents, and ventures on an etymology in Greek
as to the word nycticorax, which can hardly be
called successful. He also founds some remarks
on the Latin reading of Ps. cxl . 6 , cxli. 5,
(impinguet caput meutn ) on which so much
perverse discussion arose in the Donatist con¬
troversy . (i£p . xl . 6 ; xli . 5 .) In the first of
the two to Ruffinus , he laments his imperfect
acquaintance with Greek , and asks him to
explain the blessing of Jacob (Gen . xlix.) , an
explanation which in the second of them he
asks him to complete. (Ep . xlvi . xlvii. ) . In
the letter to Alypius, besides what has already
)ieen mentioned, Paulinus asks him to give an
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account of his life and conversion , and wishesto know what hymn of his own compositionhe has seen . (Ep . iii .) On the letters toFlorentius and Alethius, bishops successively 0fCahors (Ep . xlii. iii .) , to Desiderius in answer tc
one from him which has perished Ep . xliii .
(vol. i . p . 818 ) to Sebastianus , a hermit

*

( Ep. xxxvi.) and to Romanians (Ep. \
special remark need be made . In the first oi
the two to Victricius, bishop of Rouen, he tells
him how he had learned from his messengerUrsus, who , as was seen above , had fallen sick
at Nola, of his successful labours amono - the
distant Morini and Nervii, how the city of
Rouen has become filled with holy persons, how
he had suffered persecution, and of the miracles
performed in connection with the same
(Ep . xviii.) . In the second he declares very
clearly the true faith in the Trinity (Ep . xxxvii.j.
The one to Licentius is partly in prose and
partly in verse, and consists mainly of an
exhortation to him to leave the army and devote
himself to Christ , and to remember Augustine.
(Ep . viii. Licentius (1), vol . iii. 724.) The
one to Macarius (m . 23 , vol . iii . 775) describes
the miraculous preservation of an old man
named Valgius, afterwards at his baptism
called Victor , who after a shipwreck , was
carried about in the vessel to various places ,
until on the 23rd day it was cast on the shore
of Lucania. He begs him to show Christian love
to this man, by assisting Secundinianus, the
owner of the ship which had been seized by the
agent of Posthumianus , on whose property it
was cast away, and emptied of its contents
The case had been laid before the provincial
judge , but his heart was hardened , and he went
to Rome to be out of the way , whither Secun¬
dinianus and Valgius had followed him. He
begs his friend to use his influence with Posthu¬
mianus to obtain redress for the injustice.
(Ep . xlix.) The letter to Pammachius is a very
long one of condolence and exhortation on the
loss of his wife Paulina , daughter of Paula , and
sister of Eustochium. He asks forgiveness for
delay in writing on the ground, that seeing so
few people he had not heard of the loss until
some time after it took place when the news was
brought by Olympius, and then after this of his
own weak health during winter. Feeling deeply
for him in his loss , he nevertheless doubts
whether he ought to write more in sorrow or in
thankfulness for the faith which he has shewn ,
in honouring her funeral, not with ostentatious
pomp or gladiatorial shows , hut with alms and
good works, first presenting the sacred oblation
to God and the pure libation (sacras hostias e
casta libamina) with commemoration of her
whom he had lost, and then providing a mea
for the poor of Rome , collected in great numbers
in the church of St . Peter, following in this t e

example of scripture saints of Christ himse ?
and of the first Christians. But faith is a

greater comfort than any words of his , by means
of which we can walk in paradise with the sou s
of the departed . Relying on the truth
scripture we can have no doubt as to the re*>ui
rection , his only doubt is as to his own c*ium ,
admission into the heavenly kingdom . Ye
door , he knows, is open to all, and the depai e
wife of his friend is a pledge to himself o
future in Christ. Happy is she who is honour
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by His charity , fed with his loaves, abounding in
his riches, for whom so many prayers intercede,
whose head is crowned with flowers from her
own household. ( Ep . xiii. see Hieron. Ep . lxvi .)
In a letter to Jovius his kinsman, he reproves
him for complaining of the weather , as a part of
God’s work which is beyond our understanding ,
exhorts him to And time for studying scripture
and becoming a Christian , for which his previous
training has prepared him (Ep . xvi.) . The
last letter is oue to Eucherius and Gallus, who
had taken up a monastic life at Lerins, and from
whom three of the brothers Augendus, Gelasius,
and Tigridius had visited Paulinus at Nola
(Ep . li .) . At the end of this letter is an account,
whether by way of postscript to the letter , or
as a separate narrative , of the martyrdom of
St . Genesius of Arles. Two letters addressed to
him by St. Jerome exist , in the first of which,
besides the topics already mentioned, he makes
remarks on the style of Tertullian , Cyprian,
Victorious, Lactantius and Hilarius , and of that
of Paulinus himself, which he commendshighly ,
as is also the case in the other of his letters in
which replying to some questions addressed to
him , by Paulinus as to tbe meaning of some
scripture passages, one of them concerning the
hardening of Pharaoh ’s heart , he describes his
style as equal to that of Cicero , an opinion
copied by Erasmus. He also disclaims entire
condemnation of the works of Origen, though
he finds great fault with the one irepl apx&vf
(Hieron . Ep . lviii. Ixxxv.) . Without accepting
the somewhat exaggerated encomium of St.
Jerome, we may say that the letters of Paulinus
are generally speaking clear and intelligible ,
pleasing as regards style , remarkable for
humility of mind, an affectionate disposition,
aud a cheerful playful humour , free from all
moroseness or ascetic bitterness . Many of his
remarks both on scripture and on other subjects
bear the marks of good sense and sound judg¬
ment, and though free from any pretension to
learning, show him to have been an industrious
student and careful enquirer in the sacred
writings in their Latin dress .

6. Verse.—But he also wrote much in verse at
all times of his life , and , as we have seen , sent
many of his poems to his friends. The earliest of
thosewhich are extant is addressed , together with
a short letter in prose , and a present of ortolans
to a friend named Gestidius, the second with oneof oysters to the same friend. Both ofthem are in
Hexameterverse . The third in Hexameter, a frag¬ment of the Suetonian poem has been alreadymentioned, the 4th also in Hexameters, consists
of devout Christian prayers and reflections with
an outline of scripture doctrine and of the
Christian faith . The next is a longer composi¬tion concerningSt . John the Baptist, the 7th , 8th ,and 9th are paraphrases on the 1st , 2nd and136th (137th) Psalms, the first of these in
Iambics ; a metre evidently suggested by the 2nd
of the epodes of Horace , the other two in
Hexameters. The 10th and 11th poems areletters to Ausonius in reply to his reproachful
appeals on the change of life adoptedby Paulinus,aud the consequent change in behaviour which
he attributed to him. The 10th is partly in
Elegiacs , a second portion in lambics, and the
T«st in Hexameters, the 11th partly in Hexa¬
meters and the remainder in Iambics. They

contain earnest remonstrances against his friend’s
imputations , a defence of his own and his wife ’s
behaviour, and entreaties to him to follow his
example. Of the remaining poems seventeen are
more or less directly in praise of Felix, all of
them dated on his birth -day January 14 , i .e.
the day of his death , and have consequently been
called Natalitia , though not by Paulinus him¬
self. The first ( Carm. xii .) was written by him
in Spain, but with a full intention of retiring
to Nola, A .D. 394, the second , shortly after his
arrival there ( Carm . xiii.) . The third describes
the concourse of people resorting from all parts
to the tomb of Felix, and the power which he
manifested of casting out devils and curing
diseases (Carm. xiv. 21- 43) :

immensi Felix gloria Christi.

The 15th and 16th poems relate the legend
of Felix (Felix , 186 , Vol . II . p . 499), The 17th
is a Sapphic ode to Nicetas, who was about to
return to his see after his visit to Nola, A.D. 398.
( Carm . xvii.) He came a second time, A.D. 402,and his visit is mentioned with much satisfac¬
tion in the 27th poem . The 18th poem , 6th in
honour of Felix, describes in Hexameters the
discoveryof his tomb , mentions the five churches
built around it , and how the country peoplenot
only come themselves, but brought their animals
also to be cured of their maladies by the saint’
influence. He relates a wondrous tale of a
countryman whose two oxen , his whole property ,
were stolen from him, but restored by night un¬
expectedly after long prayer at the saint ’s tomb
continued in spite of the opposition of the
guardians of the church . Nor was this all , for
by much weeping he had injured his sight , and
this also he prayed might be restored to him :

miseratus , Sancte, meorum
Damna bourn, miserare itidem mihi damna oculorum.

The people laughed at him , but his prayer
(Paulinus says) was heard, his eyes regained
their sight , and he went home rejoicing over his
oxen recovered and his eyesight restored . (Carm.
xviii.) The 19th, 20th , and 21st poems , of
which a few lines are quoted by Dungalus in the
9th century , all of them in honour of Felix, were
discoveredby Muratori in the Ambrosian Library
at Milan, and published by him in 1697 . In
order of the series they stand as 11 , 12, 13, and
belong to the years 404, 405, 406. The first oi
these, a poem of 730 lines, describes how the
relics of martyrs had been transferred to other
places than those in which they died , especially
the more notable among them ; how Nola was
honoured and benefited by the grave of Felix,and how a thief who had stolen an ornament in
the chnrch containing a figure of the cross was
discovered , partly by the agency of Felix , and
partly by the miraculous operation of the sacred
emblem. (Carm. xix .) The 20th poem , 12th in
honour of Felix, contains three marvellous tales,
one of a man who professed to offer a pig on the
festival day, to be eaten by the poor , but fraudu¬
lently withdrew the greater part of it , and hav¬
ing been as a punishment deprived of the use of
his limbs, on confession of his fraud was restored
to their use by Felix, as he said , in the name of
Christ (v . 1 - 303) . The second story is also about
a pig which had been devoted to Felix by a man
from beyond Beneventum, but was unnble to
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move on account of its size . One of its progeny
was therefore substituted ; but to- the man’s
astonishment the original pig appeared at the
place where he had rested for the night (v. 304-
387 ) . The third is about a heifer, also devoted,
but which being fraudulently put in harness for
the use of the owners refused the yoke, but
accompanied the cart which bore them to the
shrine of Felix , and there calmly submitted itself
to the knife of the butcher . (Carm . xx . 388- 444.)
The 21st poem , I3thin honour of Felix, A.D. 406,
expresses thankfulness for the return of peace ,
alter the victory of Stilicho over Rhadagaisus,
A. D. 405 , a blessing which Paulinus attributes in
great measure to the influence of Felix , whose
praises he celebrates partly in lambic verse,
mentioning the names of those who had taken
refuge with him in his retreat at Nola, when
Rome was threatened with invasion, Turcius
Apronianus, with his wife Avita , sister of the
elder Melania, and their children , Asterius, also
probably called Suerius, and Eunomia ; his own
wife , Herasia, or Therasia, Albina, widow of
Publieola, son of the elder Melania, and her
daughter Melania, with her husband Pinianus ;
and lastly , Aemilius, perhaps bishop of Bene -
ventum , and son of the Julianus , on whose mar¬
riage Paulinus wrote a poem . He then relates
in Hexameters the story of his own early attach¬
ment to Felix, and devotion to him for Christ ’s
sake (v . 445) ; the discovery of his tomb and
erection over it of a mausoleum, the unexpected
supply of water from Abella, for which the city
of Nola was indebted to Felix. { Carm. xxi .) The
22nd potm, addressed to his kinsman, Jovius,
a . d . 399 or 400 , contains an account of Scripture
doctrine compared with statements of heathen
writers . {Carm . xxii .) The 23rd, 7th in honour
of Felix , a .d. 400, describes his power over evil
spirits , and the manner in which by an acci¬
dental wound in the dark Theridius lost his eye ,
but recoveredits use through Felix , {( 'arm. xxiii.)
The 24th poem , addressed to Cytherius , relates
the shipwreck of Martinianus , with instances
from Scripture of divine preservation . {Carm .
xxiv.) The 25th is in honour of the marriage of
Julianus , bishop of Kclanum , with la , mentioned
above , and describes the circumstances of some
of the marriages mentioned in Scripture . {Carm.
xxv.) The 26th , 8th in honour of Felix, speaks
of the expected invasionof the Goths and his own
entire trust in God and in Felix for protection.
{ Carm. xxvi.) The 27th , 9th in honour of Felix,
speaks of his pleasure in receiving a second visit
from Nicetas, and describes his churches. {Carm.
xxvii.) In the 28th poem he continues this de¬
scription , and describes also his own dwelling and
the fire mentioned above . {Carm . xxviii.) The
29th is a fragment of nine lines . The 30th , in
honour of Felix , is imperfect, but describes how
the relics of saints have been carried into various
parts of the world, and the benefit derived from
them . {Carm . xxx .) The 31st poem is a frag¬
ment from the 13th, in honour of Felix, and
mentions the victory of Stilicho. {Carm. xxxi.)
The 32nd is the 14th in honour of Felix , a .d. 407,
and is also only a fragment . {Carm . xxxii .) The
33rd is a fragment of the 15th in honour of
Felix, as is also the 34th . {Carm . xxxiii., xxxiv.)
The 35th is a long letter of condolence , in elegiac
verse, to Pneumatius and Fidelis his wife , on the
loas of tneir son Celsus , and enlarges on the com¬

fort to be derived from the doctrine of the resur¬rection. It mentions the loss of his own childand assures his friends of the warm affectionentertained for them both by himself andTherasia
{Carm . xxxv.) The poem last in order is dedi¬cated to a friend whom he calls Antonius , bywhich name he has been thought to denote Auso-nius, and consists of a discourse of the insuiii -
ciency of the old mythological systems and ofthe advantages of the true one which he hashimself adopted, whose Trinitarian doctrine hehas described, and also that of final judgmentand of redemption through Christ , and invites
his friend to consider the blessing of eternal life
opened to all who avail themselves of the offer.
{Carm . xxxvi .) A poem entitled Conjugis ad
uxorem, sometimes attributed to Prosper of
Aquitaine , has also been attributed to Paulinus.

As a writer of prose , Paulinus has been com¬
pared to Cicero , as a writer of verse to Virgil ;but though his writings show that he had
studied both Cicero , Virgil, and Horace, no
impartial judge can place him on a level with
either of those great masters, either in style or
in power. Nor as a writer of verses can the
writer of this article regard him as equal either
to Claudian, to Ausonius. his own master , or
even to Prudentius , though M . Gaston Boissier is
of a different opinion. As Bose remarks , the
laws of versificationand prosody were undergoing
a great change in his day , and either of this or
of intentional neglect of those laws , the verses of
Paulinus afford abundant evidence . Still less can
it be said truly that they show much poetic
power, though many of them are graceful and
pleasing, especially his letters to Ausonius and
his address to Nicetas. He wrote them with
facility , took great pleasure in writing them,
and frequently wrote them well , but they can¬
not justly claim a high rank as poetry. Ozanam
however expresses a very favourable opinion of
his verse- writings * {Civilisation au cinquieme
St&cle, vol . ii . p . 238 - 247 .) Of the amiable and
affectionate disposition of Paulinus, his love for
his friends, his profound humility, and entire
abnegation of self, his earnest piety , and devo¬
tion to the service of God, sufficient evidence
has been already given. He was studiously
orthodox on the Catholic doctrine of the Holy
Trinity , which he states clearly on many occa¬
sions , but seems in one of his letters to favour
the views of the semi - Pelagians. {Ep. xxix. 7.)
That he believed devoutly in the power and in¬
fluence of departed saints, including their relics,
there can be no doubt ; his whole life from the
time of his retirement to Nola may be said to
turn upon this belief, and it is difficult , or per¬
haps, as Dr. Gilly says , impossible , to rescue his
memory from the charge of saint-worship , or a
least an amount of veneration for his own pation
saint , and belief in his power , derivative , no
doubt , but direct in its exercise , equivalent in
the ordinary use of language to worship , an
carried, as the stories in his poems mentione
above show plainly, to the utmost bound o
human credulity . In reading them , as 1. •
Ampfere remarks , one might imagine oneself o
be seeing and listening to a Neapolitan Peasaa
our own day . {Revue des deux Mondes, i *
vol . xii . p . 66 .) See also his work , Litt&aiure
Chrdtienneau 5e siecle , vol . i . p . 288 .

The works of Paulinus were first pubhshe i#
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a very incorrect form at Paris , in 1516 , and re¬
published at Cologne 1560 . A life of him, by
Andrew Schott , appeared in the Bibliotheca Pa-
trurn in 1618 , but the first formal life of him,written with great care by Sacchini, a Jesuit ,
was published without his name in an edition of
the works of Paulinus , with “ Amoeboean '*
notes, by Pronto Ducaeus and Herbert Rosweyd ,also Jesuits , at Antwerp , 1622 . Forty yearslater , Peter Francis Chiffiet published a work in
two parts , called Paulinus lllustratus , in which
some of the mistakes of the Antwerp edition
were corrected , Dijon, 1662 ; and this was fol¬
lowed by a more complete and careful work byLebrun des Marettes , embodying the labours of
Chiffiet , and which has formed the basis of all
subsequent editions, 2 vols . , Paris , 1685 . Of
this a reprint was published by Muratori , at
Verona, in 1736 , but containing four more poems
discovered by himself at Milan, which had been
published by him in 1698. A new and more
careful edition of these, by Mingarelli, togetherwith some additions discovered by him at Bo¬
logna , and published at Rome , 1756 , was included
in the Bibliotheca Patrum , of Galland, vol . viii.,in 1772 . Cardinal Angelo Mai, in vol. v, of his
Classici Auctores , l .'ome , 1827 , published two
more pieces in verse , ( 1 ) ad Deum, post conver-
sionem et baptismum suurn , (2) de domesticis
suis calamitatibus taken from a MS . in the Vati¬
can (Dowling , Notitia Scriptorum, p . 230) , but
M . Emile Chatelain, in his pamphlet entitled
Hotice sur les MSS. des Poesies de S. Paul de
note, says that he has been unable to find the
MS. in the Vatican Library . Doubts have been
entertained as to the geuuinenessof these poems.The edition of the works of Paulinus published
by the Abb4 Migne , in vol. lxi . of his Patrologia,is chiefly a reprint of the Verona edition, and
contains the matter of most of the former edi¬
tions, including two letters and two poems of
doubtful authority , but not the two poems pub¬lished by Cardinal Mai . This work, however, isin all matters of referenceedited so carelessly asto make the process extremely difficult, and the
index which it contains is remarkable chiefly forits inaccuracy. An account of St. Paulinus is con¬tained in the 4th volume of the Bollandist Acta
Sanctorum for June, but it only makes scantyreference to the poem discovered by Muratori .An account of him is given by Cave , HistoriaLiteraria ,, vol . i . p . 288 ; by Dupin, Hist . Ecclvol. iii . ; by Tillemont, vol . xiv. ; by Ceillie : ,vol . viii. A little book was published in 1654 ,entitled , u The Life of blessed Paulinus, the mostreverend and blessed bishop ofNola, collectedoutof his own works and other primitive authors , byHenry Vaughan, Silurist .” It consists of a pane¬gyric on Paulinus, with translations of portionsof his poems . Dr. Gilly, in his work, London ,1844 , entitled , Vigilantius and his Times de¬scribes the mode of life of Paulinus, giving himfull credit for his piety, but blaming greatly bothhis mode of life and his theology. A full accountof him and of his works will be found in theHistoire Litteraire de la France, vol. ii. Anarticle by I . 4mpfere, in the Bevue des deuxMondes , vol . xii . 1837 , has an account of him,with critical remarks on his works, and in thesame Review for 1878 , vol . xxviii ., there isone by M . Gaston Boissier , on a Life of Paulinus
by the Abbe Lagrange, published in 1877 . A

chapter is also devoted to him by Ampere in his
Litterature Chrdtienne, mentioned above, vol. i .,
pp. 271- 295. The work on the MSS . of his works,
by M . Emile Chatelain , has been already men¬
tioned. An account ofhim will be found in Butler 's
Pives of the Saints, June 22 . One by M . Rabaniswas
published at Bordeaux in 1840 , and another by
M . Fabre, at Strasburg , in 1862 . Dr. Adolf Bose ,
professor at the Seminary of Cologne , has written
a book in two volumes, Paulin und seine Zeit,
Regensburg, 1856 , which answers fully to its
title , contains all or nearly all that is known
about him, and is written with great care, mode¬
ration , and critical judgment . He avoids most
of the legends, and also shows that the use of
bells in churches, an invention credited to him
by tradition , is not due to him, nor even to the
town of Nola.

Reference may be made on the subject of the
ouildings to the following authorities : Canones
Apostol . ii . 57 ; Eusebius, II . E . x . 4 ; Vit. Const .
ii . 36 , 39 ; Evagrius, H , E . iv. 31 Vitruvius ,vi . 10 ; Bingham, Each Ant . pp. 392, 400,415, vol. ii . 392, 400, 415, 8vo . ed . Ambro-

sius Leo, a physician of Nola in the 16th
century , described, but not very accurately ,the buildings and relics of Paulinus existing
n his time, Naples , 1738 . The treatise is to

be found in the 9th volume of the Thesaurus
Antiquitatum of Graevius, pp. 4, 72 , in which
volume are also contained papers about Naples,Nola, and other neighbouring places , by I . Caesar
Capaccio . who contradicts AmbrosiusLeo in some
points. Gian Stefano Remondini, a Neapolitan
priest , wrote a book in three volumes, in greatdetail , entitled , Della Nolana Ecclesiastica Storia,dedicated to Pope Benedict XIV., Napoli, 1747 ,and in vols . i . and ii . of this he describes at length
the buildings,with plates representing the ground-
plans of them , according to his views of theii
arrangement , and including the ancient bell
called the bell of St . Paulinus . Remondiniplaces
the two principal churches in a line with each
other , with the tombs between them , and the
others in other parts of the general enclosure,
an arrangement which is followed , for the most
part , by Canina, who measured the old remains
himself before the building of the modern church
on the same site. Ricerchi delVArchitettura
dei Tempi Cristinni, Roma , 1846 . A similar view
is taken by Zestermann, de Basilicis, in Memoires
couroune 's de I’Acade'/nie Eoyale de Bruxelles,
1847 , vol. xxi. p . 138 , et seq . ; but Bunsen
thought the two churches were at right angles
to each other , which, as mentioned above,
appears to be the true state of the case , Basiliken
des Christlichen Boms , p . 38 ; Gilly, Viqilantius
and his times , p . 178 . Rheinwald, Kirchl.
Archiiol. s. 52 , p. 134. Bose , Paulin u . seine
Zeit, book 14, pp. 69 , 112. [H. W. P.]

PAULINUS (9 ), a priest , probably of Hippo,
mentioned by St . Augustine as having joined
the society of S . Paulinus of Nola. ( Aug . Ep.
149 , 34.) [H . W . I>.]

PAULINUS (10) , a deacon under S. Ambrose,
whose zeal in denouncing the errors of Coelestius
led to the Council of Carthage , A.D. 412. (Aug.
de Peceato Orb) . iii. iv. vi ., c. duas epist . Pelag.
ii . 4, 6 .) He presented a memorial on the sub¬
ject to Pope Zosimus , A.D. 417. (Opp . Aug.
Appendix, vol. x . 1724.) [H . W- P.]
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PAULINUS (H ) , bishop of Beziers. In the
year 419 many terrifying portents occurred
in Bdziers, of which Paulinus gave a description
in a circular letter (Idatius , Chron . in Migne,
Pair . Lat . lxxiv. 715) . This letter has not
been preserved. Dupin identifies this bishop of
Beziers with a disciple of St . Ambrose of the
same name, but without authority (Ecclesi¬
astical Writers , i . 502, Dublin, 1722 ; Gall .
Christ, vi. 295 ; Hist. Litt . ii . 131 - 2 ; Ceillier,
viii. 432.) [S . A . B.]

PAULINUS (12 ) of Pella, the son of a
prefect (probably a vicarius) of Illyricum ,
born at Pella . His father was soon afterwards
removed to Carthage as proconsul, and the
young Paulinus was before long sent to Bor¬
deaux to be brought up in the house of his
grandfather , who is supposed by some , but
without much probability , to have been the
poet Ausonius. Late in life , in his 84th year
(probably about A.D. 460) , he wrote a poem
called “ Eucharisticon Deo sub Ephemeridis
meae textu, ” in which he returns thanks to
God for his preservation and for many blessings
throughout a long and rather eventful life . The
poem , which he describes, not inappropriately , as
“ carmen incultum, ” is perhaps more finished
than we might expect to find the work of one
whose mother -tongue was Greek. It is interest¬
ing as a piece of autobiography , and though
referring , of course, especially to the personal
experience of the writer , it throws some light
on the history of his times, and particularly on
the movement of the northern nations . This
work , originally written , it would seem , for
private circulation , has been erroneously attri¬
buted , like certain works of Paulinus of Peri-
gueux, to St . Paulinus of Nola. It is to be found
in De la Bigne, Bibl . Pair . (Appendix, col . 281 ,
Paris , 1579 ) , and was edited by Daumius (Lips .
1686 ) . (Hist. Litt . de la France, ii . 363, where
the events of his life are traced in some detail ,from the account given in the poem itself ; Alzog,Handb. der Patrologie ; Ebert , Gescli. dcr Chr .
Lat . Lit . ; Cave , IHst. Litt . i . 290 ; Teuffel ,vol. ii .) [H . A . W.]

PAULINUS (13) of Perigueux (Petrocorius
or Petricordius ), a poet of the second half of
the 5th century , to whom properly belong
certain works sometimes attributed to St . Pau¬
linus of Nola, viz . Vita Martini in six books ,a poem , “ de visitatione nepotuli sui,” and a
short poem composed as a dedicatory inscription
for the basilica of St . Martin at Tours. Nothing
can be clearly made out concerning his life , or
his parentage , save the inference from the name
of Petrocorius , that he was most likely a native
of Perigueux . It may be that Venantius
Fortunatus refers to him in the lines :

“ Stemmate, cordo , fide , pollens Paulinus et arte
Versibus explicuit Martini dogma magistri .”

But it is perhaps more likely that he has
fallen into the same error as Gregory of Tours,and confounded the real author of the Vita
S . Martini with his more celebrated namesake,to whom certainly the phrases are applicable
enough. The poem on St . Martin was probably
written about 470, certainly during the episco¬
pate of Perpetuus of Tours (who presided at
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the council of Tours in 461), sim:e it »dedicated to that bishop, and is partly basedon a document drawn up by him .

The work is in the main a rather rough versi.fication of the Life of St. Martin by SuhdciuaSeverus, and of parts of the dialogues of thesame writer ; the last book has a more especialinterest , as representing a formal account bythe bishop of Tours of the miracles wrought athis predecessor’s tomb.
°

The short dedication poem for the new basilica
was written later , at the request of Perpetuus.The poem “ de visitatione nepotuli sui ” records
a miraculous cure of the author’s grandson , bythe joint agency, as he appears to consider, of
St . Martin and Perpetuus.

The works of this poet were at first published
under the name of St. Paulinus of Nola. They
are to be found in the patristic collections
(Migne , Pat Lat . lxi .) , having first been edited
by Juretus , on whose work a later edition by
Daumius was based (Lips . 1681) . ( Ebert,
Gesck. der Chr . Lat . Lit . 385 ; Cave, Hist . Litt .
i . 449 ; Teuffel , vol . ii . ; Greg . Turon . de mir. B.
Mart ., and Ruinart ’s note in the Benedictine
Ed .) [H . A. W.]

PAULINUS (14), (Paulus ), patriarch of
Aquileia, died about the end of a .d. 569, or
beginning of A.D. 570, after an episcopate of
twelve years (Paul. Diac . Hist. Lang . ii . 25) .
He was therefore consecrated in a .d. 557 , or
558. His episcopate is remarkable for two
reasons. On the Lombard invasion in A.D. 568 ,
he fled from Aquileia to the island of Grado ,
carrying with him all the treasures of the
church , and the relics of various saints . (Paul.
Diac . ii . 10 ; Chron . Pair . Grad, in Script . Her.
Lang . 393.) Hence came the translation of
the see of Aquileia to Grado , and ultimately its
division into the patriarchates of Aquileia and
Grado , which last became the patriarchate of
Venice. Like the other Venetian and Istrian
bishops he was a strenuous defender of the
Three Chapters. Soon after his election he
convened a synod at Aquileia which dissented
from the decrees of the 5th General Council .
Pope Pelagius I . was exceedingly indignant at
these proceedings, and wrote several letters
to Narses demanding that he should arrest
Paulinus , who , he further alleged , had been
consecrated by the archbishop of Milan, not at
Aquileia, but elsewhere, such a consecration
being uncanonical, and send him in custody
with his consecrator to the Emperor . Nothing
however, followed from these demands. It
appears that Narses had been excommunicated
by Paulinus and his party . (Pelagii L BpP’
1- 4 , and fragment in Migne , Patr . Lat. lxix .
393, 411) . He is called Paulinus by Pelagius,
Paulus by Paulus Diaconus ; the authority for
the former name being contemporary f [j

e
preferable. (A*

PAULINUS (15) II ., patriarch of Aquileia,
a prominent figure in the Adoptionist con¬
troversy , is first mentioned in a grant date
June 17, 776 at Eporea (Ivrea), by Charles
the Great , to him of the forfeited property 0
one Waldand, who had joined in the unsuccess u
rebellion of Rodgaud, duke of Friuli, early m
that year and had been killed(Sickel , Acta Aar*
ii . 33 , 246 ) . He is there styled “ grammatics
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*rtis magister,” and was already, or then became,
one of the band of scholars that frequented
the court of Charles. On the death of Sigual -
PUS Paulinus was appointed Patriarch . The
date is uncertain . Madrisi (50) argues that
it was late in a .d. 776 , but Jade (Mon . Ale . 162)
contends that it was in A.D. 787 , inasmuch as
Paulinus died in a .d. 802 (Ann. Lauriss. Min .
and Einhardi Ann. in Pertz , SS. i . 120 , 363),
and the chronicle printed by De Rubeis (Mon .
Aquil. App. 8) assigns him an episcopate of 15
years. His close friendship with Alcuin, who
first became attached to the court of Charles
in A.D. 782, is strong evidence in favour of the
later date . The account of the Monk of St.
Gall (ii . 17 in Jaffe, Mon . Car. 693) , besides
being written 100 years later , unfortunately
leaves the date undetermined , as though Charles
was in Friuli early in A.D. 776, the grant shows
that Paulinus was not patriarch in the following
June , and Charles may have visited Friuli again
in his journey to Italy late in a .d. 786 .

Paulinus was at the council of Ratisbon in
A.d. 792 , when Felix ( 176) of Urgel recanted
his Adoptionist tenets (c . Felicem , i . 5) , and on
this occasion obtained two grants from Charles,
dated August 4th , the first conceding to the
clergy of Aquileia the right of freely electing
the patriarch and exemption from certain
burdens, the second confirming to that church
all its possessions , especially the monastery of
St. Maria ad Organum at Verona, the church
of Biue in Friuli , and the hospice of St . John
at Friuli (Sickel , ii . 54 , 270) . Felix having
recanted his recantation , another council was
held at Frankfort in the summer of 794. At
the first session , after a letter of Elipandus
had been read , and Charles had addressed the
council , the bishops asked for an adjournment
in order to draw up a reply, which was com¬
posed by Paulinus with the assistance of the
archbishop of Milan and the North Italian
bishops , was adopted by the council, and ordered
to be published throughout Gaul and Spain,
a copy being sent to Elipandus ( Libellus
Sacrosyllabus ) . On the same occasion was
written the letter to one Heistulf, who had
killed his wife on suspicion of her having been
unfaithful to him . If he desired to be saved ,
said Paulinus, two courses were open to him,
either to enter a monastery, or to do penance
all his life in the manner Paulinus prescribed
(Ep . ad Heistulfum).

Immediatelyafter Easter A.D. 796 he assembled
a council of his suffragan bishops at Friuli , in
which the Adoptionist doctrines were again
condemned , and the addition of the Filioque to
the creed defended , aud several canons were
passed , some of which related to the discipline
of the clergy ; by others marriages within the
prohibited degrees were forbidden , and also
those of persons below the age of puberty ;
another forbade a man who had divorced his
wife to remarry in her lifetime, while others
related to the conduct of nuns, to the observance
of Sunday and to tithes .

In the same year a new field of activity was
opened to Paulinus by the victories of Pippin,
king for Italy , and Eric, duke of Friuli , over
the Avars and Huns, and the submission and
baptism of Tudun, a man of great power amongthe Avars.with a groat part of his race (Ann.
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Lauriss . in Pertz , S. S. i . 182) . In the summer
Pippin summoned a meeting of bishops, presided
over by Paulinus , at his camp on the Danube,
to deliberate about the baptism and conversion
of the Huns and Avars. With regard to the
first, Paulinus decided that it should be deferred
till the converts had received some instruction
in the faith ; and with regard to the second ,
that they should be won by gentle teaching,
not driven to the font at the sword’s point
The length of their probation was to be left
to the discretion of the priest, but was not to be
less than seven or more than forty days , and
directions as to the preparation before baptism
were given. Infants , unless in peril ot death ,
were to be reserved for the regular seasons for
baptism, Easter and Pentecost. The case of
converts whose previous baptism was doubtful
was also dealt with (Mon . Ale . 311 - 318 ).
Paulinus , notwithstanding the exhortations of
Alcuin (Ep . 56 in Mon . Ale. 284) , does not
appear to have personally taken part in the
missionary work.

On September 1st, 799, Eric, duke of Friuli ,
was killed in Liburnia. He was the intimate
friend of Alcuin and Paulinus, who some years
before had addressed to him a treatise on the
Christian life (Liber Exliortationis) , in which
he made considerable use of the treatise of
Julianus (72) Pomerius on the Contemplative
Life . Paulinus now lamented the untimely
death of his friend in an elegy, which shows
how deeply he felt his loss (Diimmler, 131).

In the early part of a .d. 800 (Alcuin, Ep .
147 in Mon . Ale . 557 ) a gross outrage was
committed at Grado. Maurice, the son of the
doge of Venice , attacked the place and cruelly
murdered the patriarch , an atrocity to which
Paulinus alludes in his letter giving Charles an
account of the business transacted in the synod
he had held at Altinum at Easter in that year.

About the same time he composed and sent
to Charles a treatise in three books against
Felix of Urgel . The mystical explanation of
the number of days in the year in the letter of
dedication shows that it was written in a leap-
year, while in a letter of Alcuin’s (Ep . 148 in
Mon . Ale . 561 ) , written after June 800, it is
alluded to as a recent work, and spoken of in
terms of high approbation. Paulinus died , as
has been mentioned, in A.D. 802 on January 11th,
on which day he is commemorated (AA. SS.
Jan . i . 713).

Besides the works already mentioned, Paulinus
wrote a metrical version of the creed and a
poem on the miracle of the raising of Lazarus.
Walafrid Strabo (De Exordiis Eccl. Her . c . 25 ,
in Migne , Pair . Lat . cxiv. 954) asserts that
Paulinus composed hymns. Madrisi from the
resemblance of style attributed six hymns and
one rhythm , and fragments of two others to
him. These have been recently edited in a
complete form by Diimmler (who gives a full
account of them and their MSS . in Neues Archiv
der Gesellschaft fur dltere deutsche Geschichts -
kundey iv. 113 ) in Mon . Germ . Hist . Poet. Lat .
Med . Aevi , i . 1 , 123 , who doubts whether any
except the de Regula Fidei , the poem on Lazarus,
and the lament for Eric, as to which there is
MS . authority for the authorship of Paulinus
are rightly ascribed to him . His collected
works were published in 1737 by his fellow
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countryman Madrisi, with an exhaustive life, I
disfigured however by a tendency to conjecture , jand illustrated with elaborate dissertations.
This edition is reprinted in Patr . Lat . xcix.

[F . D.]

PAULINUS (16) , bishop of Taurianum , on
the N .W. coast of Bruttium,had been obliged by
the Lombards to retire to Sicily about A.D. 590,
where his monks had also taken refuge. As they
were wandering about under no discipline,
Gregory the Great , early in A.D. 591, ordered
them to be collected in the monastery of St.
Theodore at Messina , and , with those already in
the monastery, to be placed under the care of
Paulinus ( Epp- i. 40, 41 ) . In March, 592,
Gregory directed the bishop of Syracuse to
appoint Paulinus to the vacant see of Lipara,
from which he was to visit his own see when
opportunities presented themselves ( Epp. ii . 16 ,
17) . Finally, in 599, Gregory commissioned
him with certain other bishops to hold an
inquiry into certain charges made by the clergy
of Rhegium against their bishop. (Epp , ix.
47 , 48 .) [F . D . ]

PAULINUS (17) , priest of the monastery
of St . Erasmus on mount Soracte. Gregory the
Great , early in 591 , directed the sub-deacon ,Anthemius, to pay him two solidi . (Epp - i . 24 .)

[F. D.]

PAULINUS (18) , bishop or unknown see,and Hon’ORATUS (28) , refused to communicate
with Maximus ( 18) , bishop of Salona, and were
in consequencepersecuted by him, and obliged to
give bail not to leave the city or their own
houses . Gregory the Great , early in 596 , wrote
to Maximus ordering him to cease persecutingthem , and to allow them to go to Rome or
elsewhere as they wished . (Epp . vi. 25, 26 .)

[F. D.]

PAULINUS ( 19) , bishop of Tegessis, an
otherwise unknown see in Numidia, was accused
of simony and violent treatment of his clergy.
Gregory the Great, early in a .d . 602 , directed
Victor the primate , and Columbus, a bishop of
Numidia, to hold an inquiry into these charges.
(Epp . xii . 28 , 29 .) [F . D.]

PAULINUS (20), the first Christian mission¬
ary from Rome to Northumbria , and the bishopwho begins the recognized succession in the
archiepiscopal see of York .

Alenin (De SS. Eccl. Ebor. 135- 6) says that
Paulinus was a citizen of Rome , and , on the wall
of the famous monastery of St . Andrew on the
Coelian hill , his name is inscribed among the
most illustrious inmates of that house. The
Pseudo-Nennius,however, ascribes the evangeliza¬tion of Northumbria to Rum , the son of Criem
Mr. Hodgson Hinde (Hist, of North 'mberland,
77 ) has suggested the identity of this person with
Paulinus . He thinks it possible that , after the
fall of Urien and his family, Rum may have been
educated at Rome , changing his name when he
was ordained, as was frequently the case . If
this were so, there would be a peculiar propriety
in his subsequent mission into Northumbria from
the Kentish Court.

PAULINUS OF YORK
Paulinus was sent from Home by Greirorv i.A D. 601 , with Mellitus , Justus , and Eufinianu,They joined Augustine in Kent, and would taban active part in the evangelizationof that kWdom . They brought with them a letter fromGregory to Augustine, in which he expressed hiswish that York should be made a metropoliticalsee with twelve suffragans.
The British succession at York had disappearedwith the coming of the English , and the Northhad relapsed, for the most part , into heathenism.It is probable enough that Columba and Kenti-

gern and their disciples made themselves felt iaCumbria and the Lothians, and possibly farthersouth , but to what extent we have no means of
ascertaining . British Christianity found a homein Wales, and had no hold upon Bernicia andDeira in the 7th century . But the sites onceconsecrated to religious worship were remem¬bered, and reclaimed, in part , by Wilfrid .

Between 593 and 617 , the King of Northum¬
bria was Ethelfrith , who slew the monks at
Bangor. He had usurped the throne of Edwin ,his wife’s brother , whom he dreaded on that
account [Edwin] . To calm his fears he soughtEdwin’s life, who fled for safety to the court of
Redwald, king of East Anglia. It was there that
he was the subject of a marvellousappearance or
dream. Edwin sat , or fancied he was sitting ,on a stone bench in front of Redwald ’s palace ,sick at heart as his life was in peril , and almost
hopeless , when a stranger suddenly stood before
him, and sought the cause of his distress . Edwin
told his tale , and then the stranger announced his
comingdeliverance and future triumph, and when
Edwin promised that he would not be remiss in
manifesting his gratitude , the stranger obtained
from him an assurance that , when the proper time
arrived , he would accept and follow a better rule
of life than any of his fathers had practised . To
seal the promise, as it were , the visitant’s hand
was laid upon the fugitive’s head , and he then dis¬
appeared as suddenly as he came . The first part
of the prediction of the stranger was soon realized,
and, through the interposition of Redwald,
Edwin was seated, in 617 , on the Northumbrian
hrone.

In 625, Edwin sought in marriage the hand of
Ethelburga , daughter of Eadbald , king of Kent,
who refused to accept a pagan son -in-law . A
second embassy from the north revealed Edwins
eagerness. He promised not merely to allow the
princess and her suite entire freedom in their
religious worship, but stated also that he himself
would adopt the lady’s faith, if his wise men
should consider it to be right and just . Here
was an opportunity for evangelizing Northum¬
bria , which was not to be despised , and Eadbald
sent his daughter into the north . Paulinus
accompanied the princess as her religious adviser,
and, to add dignity and importance to his mission,
Augustine consecrated him bishop before he set
out , on the 21st of July , 625 .

Paulinus , however, found no field in North¬
umbria for spreading his religion. The king
was respectful but quiescent ; the people paid
no attention . Paulinus had enough to do to
preserve his little party from the taint of
heathenism . Month after month passed away
until the feast of Easter, 626 , arrived, when an
attempt was made upon Edwin ’s life . That act
probably accelerated the birth of Ethelburga *
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first child, a daughter , and Paulinus , with a
grateful heart , thanked God for the preservation
of his master and mistress with such fervour
that Edwin, touched at last , promised to become
a Christian if he could be avetiged upon those
who had sent forth the assassin ; and, to show
that he was in earnest , he permitted Paulinus
to baptize the new-born princess, with eleven
courtiers who chose to accompany her to the
font.

Edwin obtained his revenge, but loitered over
the fulfilment of his promise. Such conduct
might be expected from one who by long and
painful experience had learned the necessity of
caution. A letter from Pope Boniface arrived ,
urging Ethelburga to accelerate , if she could ,the happy end , showing that many hearts in
distant places were longing and praying for it .
But Edwin still held back. Then it was that
Paulinus reminded the hesitating monarch of
what had taken place twelve years before at
Redwald ’s court . He laid his hand upon Edwin’s
head , and asked him if he remembered that sign
and his pledge. Now was the time for its ful¬
filment. Whether Paulinus was the stranger
himself, or had gathered from the queen, or
some courtier , that Edwin had seen and heard
all this in a dream, is a matter of doubt. Edwin
recognized the token and acknowledged his vow,
merely asking for a little delay that his courtiers
and subjects might , if possible , become Christians
with him . A national gathering took place at
Goocmvanham, near York, to consider the subject.
The arguments which were used and the part
which Coifi, the pagan high-priest , took on the
occasion are too well known to be repeated
[Coifi ] . The result was that the Northumbrian
king and court and many of the people became
Christians. A little chapel or oratory of wood ,
dedicated to St . Peter , was hastily constructed
at York , and in it , on Easter Sunday, 627 , the
king and many of his relatives and friends were
baptized. The thankful monarch began imme¬
diately to enclose this in a large church of stone,but the chapel was for a long time preserved as
a sacred relic. The builders of the gloriousminster at York were not ashamed of its humble
beginning.

Northumbria was now opened to the missionarywork of Paulinus, and his time seems to have
been fully occupied . The kingdom of Edwin
was a very extensive one , and his influence asBretwalda was wider still . We hear of Pau¬linus making a convert of Blecca , the reeve of
Lincoln , and through his means a church waserected on the summit of that noble hill inwhich Paulinus consecratedArchbishopHonoriusin 627 . Soon after this he is said to have
founded Southwell minster , and his appearancewas described to Beda as he stood in the river
baptizing convert after convert in king Edwin’s
presence .

Mark him, of shoulders curved, and stature tall,Black hair, and vivid eyes, and meagre cheek.
At Donafeld , probably the modern Doncaster,amid the remains of the Roman camp, there was
a Christian basilica with a stone altar , which
may be ascribed to Paulinus . At Dewsbury, inthe West Riding, was a stone cross bearing an
inscription which stated that he preached there ;whilst at Whalley in Lancashire and near Easing -

wold , close to York , there were other crosses
connected w lth his name. He is said to have
baptized very many at Brafferton and Catterick .
In Bernicia, we have a streamlet in the northern
part of the present county of Northumberland ,which, in Pallinsburn , retains the great preacher ’s
name, who is said , also , to have been occupied in
instructing and baptizing for thirty -six con¬
tinuous days at Adgebrin or Yeavering. Of
actual churches there would be very few in
existence, and these, in the first instance, were
chiefly baptisteries on the banks of rivers.
There the catechumens were assembled and
taught , and thence they went down with their
instructor , like the Ethiopian eunuch, into the
water below .

In 633, after six years of unceasing and suc¬
cessful exertion, the labours of Paulinus in the
north came abruptly to a close . His master and
lord, Edwin, was slain in battle at Hatfield near
Doncaster, and the disaster was so complete that
the new -born Christianity of the north seemed
to be utterly overwhelmed by the idolatry which
it had displaced. Paulinus thought that he
owed his first duty to the widowed queen who
had come with him into Northumbria . Accord¬
ingly he took her back, with her children and
suite , to her old home in Kent. They carried
with them the treasure ol Edwin, including a
cross of gold, and a chalice of the same preciousmetal , which were afterwards preserved at Can¬
terbury . One friend alone remained behind in
the north , James the deacon, as he was called,to keep some of the fragments together , and to
let the believers see that there was a hope at
least of better days to come . [James tiie
Deacon .] In the villages ot Richmondshive ,where Paulinus had made so many converts,James sang the old hymns, and his very pre¬
sence was an encouragement and a comfort.

Paulinus reached Kent with his preciouscharge
in safety, and was there made Bishopof Rochester,
a see which had been vacant for some time. In
the autumn of the same year (633) he received
by a messenger from the pope a pall designed
for his use as archbishop of York. The pope had
not then heard of the great disaster in the north .
Whether or no , by virtue of the gift and the
possession of this pall, he had a just claim to be
considered an archbishop, is a matter for argu¬
ment ; but Paulinus never went back into
Northumbria . He is said to have been a bene¬
factor to the monastery of Glastonbury , rebuild¬
ing the church and covering it with lead, and to
have spent some time within its walls. He died
on Oct . 10,644 , and was buried in the chapter -
house at Rochester, of which place he became
the patron saint . Lanfranc translated his re¬
mains, depositing them in a silver shrine, and
giving a cross to hang over it . Among the
relics in York minster were a few of his bones
and two of his teeth , and there was nothing else
in that sacred fane to commemorate his great
work in the north , save an altar which bore his
name and that of Chad conjoined .

The life of Paulinus has been carefully drawn
up in Dr. Bright ’s Chapters of Early English,
Church History, and in the Lives of the Arch¬
bishops of York , vol . i . The authorities on which
the life depends are so fully stated and sifted in
those two works that it is unnecessary to repeat
them . [J- K]
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PAULUS APOSTOLUS , APOCRYriIAL
ACTS OF [Acts of the Afostles (Apoc.),
p. 291

PATJLUS .—Bishops whose Sees or Countries
are not named .

PAULUS (1) , a bishop mentioned, together
with Eutropius , by Orosius as having been dis¬
turbed by the errors of the Priscillianists and
the followers of Origen. (Oros . Common. 1 ;
Aug. Opp . viii. 665.) To the same two bishops
Augustine addressed his book against Pelagius.
{De perfectione justitiae , Opp . x . 292.)

[H . W. P.]

PAULUS (2) , deposed bishop, mentioned in
a letter of Gregory the Great to Theodorus.
bishop of Lilybaeum, in a .d. 593. He directs
that he was to continue to do penance in the
monastery where he was , and that the church
property found in his possession was to be depo¬
sited in the treasury of the church , and an
inventory taken of it . {Ep . iii . 50 .) [F. D .]

Bishops arranged by Sees or Countries ,
including Africa , East , Spanish , &c.

PAULUS (3) , bishop of Acci . On a stone
inserted in the wall of the church of St . Mary
in the Alhambra , is an inscription recording the
consecration by him in A.D. 607 of a church of
St . Stephen at a place called Nativola. (Hiibner,
Insc . Hisp. Christ, n . 115 ; Esp . Sag. vii . 34.)
Gams {Kirch, von Sp . ii. (2) , 21) discusses the
probable locality of Nativola. [F . D .]

PAULUS (4) , bishop of unknown African
see. In A.D. 594, Gregory the Great directed
him to be sent to Rome , that he might give him
information about the increase of Donatism in
Africa, by which Paulus had been personally
a sufferer. By letters , two years later , it
appears that Paulus had been delayed in going
to Rome by the prefect of Africa, who brought
similar counter charges against him. The chancel¬
lor , whom the prefect had sent to Rome , however,refused to go into these charges before Gregory,and the latter permitted Paulus to go to the
emperor at Constantinople. The next yearPaulus returned to Africa, taking Rome on the
way , and bringing with him letters of commen¬
dation from Gregory to three African bishops .
(Epp> iv. 34, 35 ; vi. 63,65 ; vii. 2 ; viii. 12,13 .)

[F . D .]
PAULUS , bishop of Ahwaz, vid. num. 44.

PAULUS (5) , of Aila (Elath , the modern
Akaba) , born in the district of Melitene, in the
latter half of the fifth century , the uncle of
Theodorus, appointed by Sabas the head of his
monastery of Castellius, and admitted by him to
a chief position in that monastery . He after¬
wards became bishop of Aila (Cyrill . Scythop.
Vit . S. Sab. viii. No . 27 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ.
iii . 759) . [E. V .]

PAULUS (6) , patriarch of Alexandria, a .d.
538 to 541 . A native of Tarsus and a monk of
the order of Tabenna. He was appointed
patriarch by the emperor Justinian , in place of
Theodosius , deposed for his opposition to the
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synod of Chalcedon. [Theodosius.] He Wlsconsecrated by Mennas patriarch of Constant!nople, this being the first instance of such lconsecration. Justinian sent him to Alexandriaarmed with ample power to suppress by forcI
the Monophysiteparty . Through the intiueucehowever, of the empress Theodora , who was insecret a Monophysite, Paul was deposed by thecouncil of Gaza when he had held his see abouttwo years. The story of his fall is involved inmuch confusion , cf. Procopii Hist . Arcan . c. 27 •
Theophan. Chronograph , i . 345, ed . Bonn .

'
liewas succeeded by Zoilus . Le Quien identifieshim with a Paulus mentioned by Timotheus

C. P . de Haeret. Recipiend . as the founder
of the Paulianists . [Zoilus .] (Le Quien
Omens Christ, ii . 433 ; Liberati Diac. Breviar.
c . xxiii . ; Asseman. Bib . Orient , ii . 331 ; John
of Ephesus, Hist . Eccles . ed. Payne Smith , p. 250 ;Neale’s Hist . Alex . Pat ii . 35 ; Renaudot , p . 143 )

[G. T. S.]
PAULUS (7) , bishop of Alexandria Minor

in Cilicia Secunda ( the modern Scanderoon), a
Monophysite at the time of Severus of Antioch ,
deposed by Justin in 518 ( Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii.
904 ; Assemann. Dissert de Monophys.) [E. V.]

PAULUS (8) , Nestorian bishop of Anbara in
Chaldaea , flourished A.D. 740 and wrote epistles,
paracletic addresses, and a disputation. (Assem .
Bib . Or . ii . 431 , 486, iii . 172 , 342 .) A homily
of his for Pentecost is extant in MS . [J . G.]

PAULUS (9) OF SAMOSATA , patriarch of
Antioch, A.D. 260- 270. A celebrated Monarchian
heresiarch , “ the Socinus of the third century ”
(Bishop Wordsworth) , deposed and excommuni¬
cated for his heretical teaching with respect to
the Divinity of our Blessed Lord , a .d. 269 . Of
the early life of Paulus we are totally ignorant.
We may conclude from his designation that he
was a native of Samosata, the royal city of
Syria , where he may not improbably have be¬
come known to Zenobia , the celebrated and
brilliant Queen of Palmyra , to whom his quick
and ready intellect would recommend him, and
through whom Cave and others ascribe his
advancement to the highest post in the Syrian
church . Dr. Newman calls attention to the
fact , that the beginning of Paul’s episcopate
synchronizes with the commencement of the
successes of Zenobia ’s husbandOdenathus agams
Sapor {Arians of the Fourth Cent p . 4, note o).
Athanasius distinctly calls her Paul’s patroness
—IlauAou irpoeaTT] rod Sa^otrarecos (At an.
Hist Ar . c. 71) . To Zenobia we may cer¬
tainly attribute his appointment to the civi
office of u Procurator Ducenarius ” (so ca e
from the holder receiving a salary of
sestertia ) , on which we are told he pii e
himself much more than on his office .

0^.‘
At Antioch he would form one of the bin w.n
intellectual circle, of which Longinus _

the r
torician was one of the most distingms
members, the influence of which could no
to be injurious to the maintenance o ng
orthodoxy. Zenobia was herself a
Paul ’s divei’gences from the orthodox fai
be partly attributable to his desire to ma '

doctrines of Christianity more palatable
patroness and to the professors of the neo
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tonic philosophy by whom she was surrounded.
Although the influence of his imperial protec¬
tress was insufficientto prevent the condemnation
of Paul’s heresies or ultimately to secure him from
deposition, yet through her means, after his ex-
communication, he remained in possession of
the cathedral and the episcopal residence and the
temporalities of his see , until Zenobia ’s defeat
by Aurelian deprived him of her powerful sup¬
port (Euseb . H . E . vii . 30).

Our only knowledge of the career and character
of Paul of Samosata is derived from the ency¬
clical letter of the bishops and clergy by whom
he was condemned. We may perhaps be war¬
ranted in making some deduction from the
passionate language of heated polemical oppo¬
nents, but the charges made are too definite,
and , as Neander remarks , unhappily accord too
well with what we learn from other sources con¬
cerning the bishopsand leading clergy of the chief
cities of the Eastern world at that time, to allow
us to set them wholly aside or even to look upon
them as seriously exaggerated . Besides , it can¬
not be regarded as probable that circular letters
addressed by the leading prelates of the East to
all the churches of the Empire would contain
ungrounded calumnies against a brother bishop ;
a conclusion to which even Gibbon has remarked,
we should be “ driven,” if we were desirous of
“ extenuating the vices of Paul .”

The picture drawn of Paul in this synodical
epistle is a most unfavourable one . He is
described as haughty , ostentatious , vainglorious,
worldly -minded , a lover of pomp and parade,
avaricious and rapacious, self-indulgent and
luxurious, and one whose manner of life laid him
open to grave suspicions of immorality . He is
set before us as a person originally of humble
birth and extreme poverty, who having neither
inherited anything from his parents nor gained
anything by honest industry in any trade or pro¬
fession , had adopted the ecclesiastical career as a
lucrative speculation, and by the abuse of its oppor¬
tunities and the secular office he had obtained by
the favourof Zenobia , had amassed a large fortune .
He harassed his flock by extortionate demands,
brought unfounded charges against them by the
unscrupulous use of his authority , and obtained
verdicts against them to his own advantage. He
received money from suitors for the promiseof his
aid , and then left them iu the lurch . “ His eccle¬
siastical jurisdiction,” writes Gibbon , “ was
venal and rapacious ; he extorted frequent con¬
tributions from the most opulent of the faithful,and converted to his own use a considerablepartof
the public revenue.” He was charged also with
the sacrilegious diversion of religious funds to
his own use . When he appeared in public, he
affected the pomp and parade of a secular
magistrate rather than the grave and modest
bearing of a Christian bishop . He stalked
through the forum preceded and followed by a
band of attendants , makinga way for himthrough
a crowd of petitioners whose memorials he made
a displayof despatchingwith the utmost celerity,
dictating the replies without halting a moment.
In his ecclesiastical assemblies he adopted an
almost imperial dignity . He sat on a throne
raised on a lofty tribunal ( ) , with a cabinet
(cT̂ KpTjrov) for private conferences screened
from the public gaze . His bombasticharangues,
more like those of a rhetorician or a mounte¬

bank than of a Christian bishop, were delivered
with extravagant action, striking his thigh
and stamping his feet. When preaching, his
gestures were equally offensive to the sober-
minded, who incurred his displeasure and laid
themselves open to his persecutions if they
refused to join in the unseemly tokens of admi¬
ration—the waving the handkerchief, the start¬
ing up from the seat, and the shouts of applause,
as in a theatre , which at a later date were so
indignantly reprobated by Chrysostom. He
was also charged with depreciating the departed
teachers of Antioch, and contrasting with them
his own superior spiritual insight . He is said
to have suppressed the psalms which were sung
to Christ as God, which had ever proved a great
bulwark to the orthodox faith , as modern novel¬
ties, not half a century old (cf. Caius apud Routh,
Hell, Sacr. ii . 129 ) , and* to have introduced
others in praise of himself, which were sung in
full church on Easterday by a choir of women ,
causing the hearts of the faithful to shudder
at the impious language in which Paul was
extolled as an angel come down from heaven.
By his flatteries and gifts, as well as by the fear
the unscrupulous use of his power inspired, he
induced the bishops and presbyters of neighbour¬
ing churches to adopt his form of teaching and
other novelties. His private life is described in
equally dark colours. He indulged freely in
the pleasures of the table , and enjoyed the
society of two beautiful young women , as
spiritual sisters , “ subintroductae, ” and en¬
couraged other clergymen to follow his example
to the scandal of all and the moral ruin of not
a few . However, disgraceful as his life was ,
he had contrived to lay so many under obliga¬
tions and to intimidate others by his threats and
violence, that it was with the utmost difficulty
that any person could be found to venture to
appear as witnesses against him (Euseb . H . E.
vii. 30).

But however great the scandals attaching to
Paul ’s administration of his episcopal office may
have been , it was his unsoundness in the faith
which, chiefly by the untiring exertions of the
venerable Dionysius of Alexandria, led to the
assembling of the synods through which his
name and character have chiefly become known
to us . These synods were three in number,* all

a This has been called in question, and the number of
synods reduced to two. But the synodical letter dis¬
tinctly tells us that Firmilian went twice (Sts) to
Antioch to attend a synod in the matter of Paul , while
it is certain that he died on his way to the synod of 269 ,
at which Paul was condemned. (Tillemont , Mem,.
Eccles. iv. 296.)

The letter of Dionysius to Paul containing his
answers to the ten queries propounded by the latter ,
embracing most of the passages of the New Testa¬
ment in which Christ is spoken of according to his
humanity , given in Labbe (Concil . i . 850-893), was not
known to any ancient writers , and though accepted by
Tillemont and Burton (Hampton Lectures, note 102)
may safely be rejected, together with the letter of the
Bishops of the first Synod ( ibid . 843-850) . (See Hefele,
Hist , of Councils, vol. i . p . 119, note 5, p. 120, note 4.)
Their genuineness is also rejected by Valesius ( in
Euseb . p . 155), Harduin , Dupin (i . 214), Pagi, Mosheim,
Cave, Routh , Ceillier ( iii . 607), and Lumper (Hist . Theol .
Grit . xiii . 711) ; cf. Mdhler, Patrol , i . 632 ; Walch,
Ketzengesch . ii . 71, 83 ; Newman ’s Select Treatises oj
Atkanas . p . 176.
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held at Antioch . The first was held in A.D. 264 ,of which Firmilian , of the Cappadocian Caesarea,was the president . Dionysius was prevented
being present by age and infirmity ; but a few
days before his death (Hieron . de Vir. HI. 69),he wrote an elaborate letter in defence of the
orthodox faith to the church of Antioch , in
which he abstained from sending any salutation
to Paul , as bishop, but urged him to adopt the
course duty dictated (7rappVetre to ‘irpo(ri \Kovrai
Theod . Ilaer . Fab. ii . 9), and sharpened the
orthodox zeal of the assembled bishops (ibid. ;
Euseb . H . E . vii . 27) . The second synod, the
date of which is not precisely known , was
also presided over by Firmilian , who , when on his
way to the third synod , in 269 , was suddenly taken
ill and died at Tarsus , the bishop of that city ,
Helenus , taking his place as president . In the first
two synods Paul , through his dialectical subtle¬
ness and crafty concealment of his real opinions ,
( Kpvtyivovv ovra /cal airarTjXbVf Euseb. H . E . 29)
managed to elude condemnation . At the former
synod , after the assembled prelates in many pro¬
tracted discussions had sought to demonstrate
Paul ’s errors , axoyv/j.vovu /cal els (pavepbv &yetv
t ))v aipeaiv (Euseb . H . E . vii . 28) and to bring
him back to orthodoxy , he asserted that he had
been misunderstood , and that his language bore a
perfectly orthodox meaning , and that as for him¬
self he had never entertained the erroneous
opinions attributed to him , but had consistently
followed the doctrine of the apostles . His pro¬testations were accepted by his judges , who
after haviug uuited in a solemn act of praise to
God for the unanimity of their belief returned
to their flocks . Before long , however , they
learned that they had been deceived , and that
Paul was promulgating the same errors as to
the mere humanity of Christ as those with
which he had been previously charged . Accord¬
ingly they made a second attempt to bring back
their erring brother to the truth . They first ,as before, made trial of correspondence , but to
no effect . They then met a second time in synod ,and passed an explicit condemnation of Paul ’s
new doctrine . But as Paul promised to re¬
nounce his errors ( fierad ^a-eadai eirayyet \ ap.hov )
( Euseb. H . E . vii . 30) they condoned them a
second time and abstained from any decisive
measure ( Euseb. u.s. ; Theod. Haeret . Fab. ii . 8).
Paul , however , kept this new promise as ill as
he had done his previous ones . It reached the
ears of the members of the synod from all
quarters that his teaching was unaltered , and
that there would be no wrant of testimony to
prove it if the opportunity of bringing it forward
were granted . The matter had now reached too
great importance to admit of any half measures .
Nothing less than the orthodoxy of one of the chief
chairs in Christendom was involved in it . A synod,therefore , was convened a third time at Antioch ,towards the close of the year 269 . Of this ,as we have said, Firmilian having died en routeyHelenus , of Tarsus , was the nominal president .
The leading part , however , was taken by Mal-
chion , a presbyter of Antioch , who had at one
time been the president of the school of rhetoric
in that city . Athanasius sets the number of
bishops assembled at seventy (Athanas . de Synod .
vol . i . p . ii . p . 605 , ed. Patav . ) , Hilary at eighty
( Hilar , de Synod , p. 1200 ) . Malchion , as a skilled
dialectician , was chosen by them to conduct the

discussion The result proved the choice a wiseone. Hitherto Paul had been examined as twhat he held , and by his adroit selection of am
°

biguous phrases and the use of vague generaliti
*

he had succeeded in masking his heresy. Ma?chion ’s line of examination was directed to dis
*

covering what he did not hold, and he succeeded
'

“ in exposing the subterfuges of the heretic
pursuing him to his last shifts , and reducing hisdogmas to their naked deformity ” (NealePatriarchate of Antioch , p. 52) . Some fracr-ments of Malehion ’s disputation are preserved byLeontius (de Sectis , iii . p . 504) . His heresy bein*
plainly proved Paul was unanimously condemned

3
and the synod pronounced his deposition audexcommunication , which they notified to Diony¬sius , bishop of Rome, Maximus, bishop of Alex¬andria and to the other bishops of the churchin an encyclical letter , probably the work ofMalchion , large portions of which are preserved
by Eusebius (IT. E . vii . 30) . In the same letter
the assembled fathers announced that they hadof their own authority appointed Domnus , the
son of Paul ’s predecessor , Demetrianus, to the
vacant chair . Such an invasion of the rights of
the clergy and the people of the diocese would
nardly have been ventured on by the assembled
prelates but for an apprehension of the strengthof the partisans of the deposed bishop by whom
their condemnation would be reversed, either bythe re-election of Paul himself or the substitution
of an adherent of his . The result provedthejustice
of their fear. The sentence of deposition was easier
to pronounce than to carry into effect . Popular
tumults were excited by his partisans. Zenobia
supported her favourite in his episcopal position ,
while the irregularity of Domnus’s appointment
alienated many of the orthodox party . For two
years Paul retained possession of the cathedral ,
and of the bishop ’s house of residence attached
to it , and asserted his rights as the ruler of the
church of Antioch . On the defeat of Zenobia by
Aurelian towards the end of 372 , the Catholic
prelates made a representation to him of what
they termed Paul ’s “ audacity ” (rV tov Uav \ ov
dpa(TVT7)Taf Theod . u .s.') . Aurelian , though still a
pagan , acknowledged the justice of their plea,“ deeming it, ” writes Theodoret , “ only just that
one who refused to submit to the decree of
those of the same faith with himself should be
cut off from their fellowship ” (Theod. H. E. u. s.).
As a safeguard , however , against mistake ,
Aurelian , conscious of his own ignorance of eccle¬
siastical law , shrewdly relegated the decision
of the point to the bishop of Rome and the
Italian prelates , decreeing that the residence
should be considered to belong to the person
whom they recognised by letters of communion
( Euseb. H . E . vii . 30 ) . The remark of Gibbon
on this deserves attention . u While we applaud
the justice , we should not overlook the policy
of Aurelian ; who was desirous of restoring and
cementing the dependence of the provinces on
the capital by every means which could bind
the interest or prejudices of any part of his
subjects .” Aurelian ’s decision sealed Paul’s fate .
The Italian bishops were not slow in signifying
which of the rival prelates was recognised >
them , and Paul was driven with the utmost
ignominy (fieTh. ttjs €o'x &T71s cnVxiWs) fi'om t ifi

temporalities of the church , and so, in Gjrt a
words , “ came to a most shameful end , an
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Doim as, in spite of the irregularity of his ap¬
pointment , was generally recognised as patriarch
(Eus . u. s. ; Cyril Alex. Horn , de Virg . Deip. ;
Kouth, iii . 358 .)

The teaching of Paul of Samosata was a de¬
velopment of that of Artemon, with whose heresy
it is uniformly identified by all early writers .*
Like the Eastern heresiarch Paul held the pure
humanity of Christ ,

“ He was not before Mary,
but received from her the origin of His being ”
(Athan . de Synod, p. 919 , ch . iii . s . 10) . His
pre-existence was simply in the Divine fore¬
knowledge. He started with the unity of God ,
denying the existence of a aocpla or \ 6yos dis¬
tinct from the Father , and representing the Logos
in God as merely that which intelligence or
reason is in the human heart , facnrep 4v avdpwTrov
Kapbia 6 ios \ 6yos , &vdp6t>iros b ’rrjtroOs /cal
4v avr <p tv €Tn/€vo,€V codeu 6 \ 6yos— /col ay-
7j\ d€ irpbs r bv 7rar €pa (Epiphan . Haer . 65) . He
allowed of no difference in kind between the
indwelling of the Logos in Christ and in any
other human being, only one of degree, the Logos
having dwelt and operated in Him after a higher
manner than in any other man: 4votKycrat 4v avry
tt )v <Jo<plav ws 4v ovbevl &A\ cp. This indwelling
was not that of a person, but of a quality : ovk
ovaiwbws aAAb. Kara ■xoi6tt )tci . There is no
evidence that he denied the supernatural con¬
ception of Christ . Athanasius distinctly asserts
that he taught 0ebv 4k -rripdevov , ®ebv 4k
Nafaper o<p0erra (Athan . de salut . adv . Apoll.
tom . i . p . 635) ; but he laid no particular stress
upon it . His inferior Being was 4k 7rap0eVou ;
his superior Being was penetrated by the Logos ,
whose instrumentality by it was continually ad¬
vancingitselftowards God, until the “JesusChrist
from below ” (Ktircadev ) became worthy of union
with God (4k 7rpo/co7rrjs T€0eo7roj ?)a'0c«) . There¬
fore , although he calledChrist God it was not as
God by His nature , but by progressive develop¬
ment, c£ avdpco ttwv yiyov* ©eds. The Deity of
Christ grew by gradual progress out of the
humanity . He was convicted, according to Euse¬
bius , of assertingthat Christ was mere mandeemed
speciallyworthy of Divine grace (Euseb . H . E . vii .
27) . He taught also that as the Logos is not a
Person, so also the Holy Spirit is impersonal ; a
Divine virtue belonging to the Father , and dis¬
tinct from Him only in conception .

It deserves special notice that PauPs misuse“ (TcafxaTiKojs et crasso sensu, ” of the term 6/j.oov-
<tios , “ consubstantial, ” which afterwards at
Nicaea became the test word of orthodoxy,
is stated to have led to its rejection by the
AntiocheneCouncil (Athan. de Synodis , tom. i . in
pp . 917 , 922 ). This is allowed by Athanasius,
though with some hesitation, and only on the
testimony of his semi -Arian opponents, as he
had not seen the original documents, &>s avroi
<pct(n , tV yap 4m(TToA7)v ovk iax ov 4yd»(de Synod .
tom. i . pp . 918 - 920 ) , and by Hilary (de Synod .
§ 81 , p . 509 ; § 86 , p . 513 ) , on the ground that it
appearedthat “ per hanc unius essentiaenuncupa-
tionemsolitariumatque unicumsibiesse Patremet

* The synodical letter of the bishops who condemned
Paul closes , in Eusebius, with the request that the
orthodox bishops would exchange letters of communion
with Domnus, adding the ironical observation that Paul
if lie wished might do the same with Artemon (Eus.B. E. vii . 30).

Filium praedicabat ” ( in which words he seems
mistakenly to identify the teaching of Paul with
that of Sabellius) , and still more emphatically
by Basil (Ep . 52 [30] ) . According to the
clear statement of the last -named writer Paul
alleged that if Christ was not made God out of
a man, but was consubstantial with the Father ,
there must have been some common substance
of which they both partook , and which conse¬
quently was distinct from and prior to the Divine
Persons themselves, and that out of it two Beings,
the Father and the Son , were produced, like two
coins struck out of the same lump of metal . If
that term therefore was allowed, it followed
that the Father was not eternal , and that there
was a pre-existent obtria (Athan . de Synod, i .
919 sq .) . Dr. Newman designates this as “ a
wretched sophism which of course could not
deceive Firmilian and Gregory, but which being
adopted to perplex weak minds might decide
them on withdrawing the word ” (Arians , ch . ii .
р . 192 ) . “ The Council of Antioch abstained
from the word because they rejected the heresy
that there is One only person in the Godhead ;
the Council of Nicaea used it because they
affirmed the Oneness of Substance in the Persons
of the Godhead ; and both Councils agreed in
the essence of the doctrine.” (Bp . Wordsworth,
Ch. Hist. i . 400 ; cf. Petav . de Trin. lib. iv. c . 5
n . 2 ; Bull . vol. v . p . 81 , 88 ; Def. Fid. Hie. ii .
1 , 9 - 13 ; Waterland , vol. i . p . 330 ; Newman,
Select Treatises of Athan . pp . 165- 176 .) On the
points of correspondenceor of differencebetween
the teaching of Paul and that of Nestorius the
learned note of Dr. Newman may be consulted
(Select Treatisesof Athan. Library of the Fathers,
vol . viii. p. 175 ) . These points are clearly drawn
out by the clergy of Constantinople in the
“ Contestatio adv . Nestorium” (Labbe , iii . 338,
cap . xiii . ; Baluz. 402.) and inLiberati , Breviarium,
с . ii . ( Labbe , v . 741 ) . The chief distinction was
that Paul denied the personality of the Word wh ich
the Nestorians held. “ Nestorius circa Verbum
Dei non ut Paulus sentit , qui non gubstantivum
sed prolatitium (-ttpoy>optK6s ) potentiae Dei
efficax Verbum esse definit ” (Mar. Mercator, p .
50 ; cf. also Facund. vi . 3, iii . 2 ; Leontius, de
Sectis , iii . p. 504).

The alleged confession of the Council of An¬
tioch against Paul ’s teaching (Labbe , ii . 979 ;
Kouth. Bell. Sacr. iii . 524 ; ii . 365) , though
accepted as genuine by Baronius, and Feuerlin,
and in later times by Burton ( Testimonies , pp.
397- 399) and Faber ( Trinitarianismy vol . ii . p.
257 ) , is regarded as of a long subsequent date
(probably, according to Dr. Routh , “ post lites
exortas Nestorianas”) by Tillemont, Dupin, Routh,
and Newman, whose verdict may safely be ac¬
cepted. The question is exhaustively discussed
in a learned note by Dr. Newman (Select Tre d,
of Athan. Libr. Fath . viii. pp . 163 - 176 ) , and by
Dr. Routh (Bell. Sacr. iii . 365 ).

Fragments of Paul ’s writings are to be met
with in the Contestatio adv . Nestorium, in the
Acts of the Council of Ephesus (Labbe , iii . 338 ),
in Leontius Byzanthius ( Contr. Nest, et Eutych.
lib . iii .) ; and in Justinian (Lib . contr. Monophys .
Mail Nov. Collect, vii. i . 299.) Fragments of his
sermons, irp&s 2a£ iVov, are also given by M »i
(ibid . 68 ) . Many of these are also to be found
in Gieseler’s Eccl. Hist . vol. i . p . 222 , Clark ’s
Translation.
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Dr. Newman regards Paul of Samosata as
•‘ the founder of a school rather than of a sect ”
(Arians, p . 6) . A body was called by his name
Paulianists , or Pauliani , or Samosatensians, who
existed in sufficient numbers at the time of the
Council of Nicaea for the enactment of a canon
requiring them to be rebaptized and their clergy
to be reordained on their return to the Catholic
Church , on the ground that orthodox formulas
were used with a heterodox meaning ( Canon .
Nic. xix . Hefele , i . 43 ) . The learned presbyter
Lucian, who may be considered almost the parent
of Arianism, was a friend and disciple of Paul ,
and, as being infected with his errors , was
refused communion by each of the three bishops
who succeeded the heresiarch . We see from
many references to them in the writings of
Athanasius, that for a considerable period after
the Nicene Council it was felt necessary for
Catholics to controvert the Samosatene’s errors ,
and for semi -Arians to disown complicity in
them (Athan . de Synod. 918- 920) . The Paul-
inians are mentioned by St . Augustine as still
existing (Aug. de Ilaeres .) , though Pope Innocent
spoke of the heresy as a thing of the past in 414
(Labbe , ii . 1275 ) , and when Theodoret wrote , c .
450, there did not exist the smallest remnant
of the sect. (Theod. Haer . Fab. ii . 11 ; Epiphan.
Haer . 65 ; August . Haer . 44 ; Tillemont, Mdm.
Ecctts . tom. iv. pp. 289 - 303 ; Cave , Hist . Lu .
i . 134 ; Neander, Oh . Hist . vol. ii . pp . 362 -367 ,Clark ’s Transl. ; Dorner, Person of Christ, div. i .
vol . ii . pp. 10- 15, Clark’s transl . ; Newman,Arians of the Fourth Century, pp . 3 , 27 , 192 , ed.
1876 ; Select Treatises of Athanasius, Libr. of
Fath . vol. viii. pp . 163- 176 ; Hefele , Hist , of
Councils , vol . i . pp . 118- 126 ; Neale, Hist, of
Pair , of Antioch, pp . 45 - 54 ; Schwab, de Paul .
Samos , vit . atque doctr. 1839 ; Feuerlin , Disp. de
Ilaeres . P . S. ; Walch , Ketzergesch . ii . 64- 126 ;Ehrlich , de Error . P . S. Lips . 1745 ; Routh, Pell.
Sacr. vol . iii . pp . 288 - 367 ; Bp . Wordsworth , Ch .
Hist . vol . i . pp . 396 - 398 ; Bright , Notes on
Canons of Four General Councils , p . 65 .)

[ E. V.]
PAULUS (10) II ., patriarch of Antioch, a .d.

519- 521 (Clinton, F . It .
'
) . On the expulsion of

the Monophysite Severus by Justin after weari¬
some negotiations with pope Hormisdas extend¬
ing over a whole year, Paulus, a presbyter of
Constantinople, warden of the hospice of Eubu-
lus , was nominated by the emperor to the vacant
see, and was canonically ordained at Antioch.
He strictly attended to Justin ’s commands to
enforce the decrees of Chalcedon, and by his
excessive zeal in inserting in the diptychs the
names of the orthodox bishops of that synod he
caused a schism in his church, many of the
Antiochenes regarding the council with sus¬
picion, as tending to Nestorianism. His conduct
rendered him so unpopular that the whole bodyof the Antiochenes, clergy , laity , and resident
foreigners, joined in laying an accusation againsthim of conduct unbecoming a bishop before the
papal legates, who were at that time in Con¬
stantinople . On their departure without coming
to any conclusion in the matter , they repeated
the charge before Justin . Paul , being unable to
clear himself, asked leave of the emperor to
retire from his bishopric, A.D. 521 . This was
granted . He was succeeded by Euphrasius, and,

PAULUS OF ANTIOCH
in the words of Evamrius , “ he Went tL . ,,,all flesh by a natural death ” (Evagr II4 ; Theophan. p . 141 ; Joann. Malai . li
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[E. V.]
PAULUS ( 11) snrnatned The Black , Jaco -bite patriarch of Antioch from about the middleof the sixth century to 578 . He was by birthan Alexandrian (Assem . B. O. ii . 331), and likemost other Egyptians in faith a MonophysiteHis monastery, Guba Baraja, placed in Egypt bvLe Quien ( Or . Chr . ii . 1358 ) , is shown by Asse-mani (ii . 74 , 75 ) to have been in Mesopotamiaon the Euphrates . Before his elevation to the

episcopate we find him at Constantinople main¬
taining a successful public disputation in the
patriarchal palace with the Tritheites Cononand Eugenius (Assem . ii . 329 ) . Either Mennasor Eutychius must then have been patriarch .He was at some time, probably then, syncellusto Theodosius, the Jacobite patriarch of Alex¬
andria , who was residing in nominal exile at
Constantinople, hut exercising full authorityover the Jacobite congregations there and in
Egypt . Paulus ’s connection with Theodosius ,and his success as a disputant , were sufficient to
mark him out for the titular see of Antioch and
the patriarchate of the whole Monophysite body,then beginning to be called Jacobites , and it was
by Jacob Baradaeus himself, who originated the
name, that he was consecrated. But the exact
date cannot be determined. It was in succession
to Sergius, but (as John of Ephesus states,
p . 81 , u . inf .) , after an interval ”

; nor is the
date of Sergius’s death settled [Sergius of
Antioch] . We cannot feel sure that he was
consecrated before 550. Paul, notwithstanding
that he was the ecclesiastical chiefof the whole
Jacobite body , aspired to succeed Theodosius in
the see of Alexandria, and thither he went
accordingly to make interest for himself, but
how soon after Theodosius ’s death, which oc¬
curred in 567 , cannot be ascertained exactly
within two or three years. He failed, however,
through the opposition of Athanasius, a son of
the empress Theodora’s daughter, a man of
great wealth and influence , and a Tritheite
(Assem . ii . 331 ) . Retiring from Egypt he
visited the Arab Monophysite king Aretas or
Harith (ob. 572) . In a list of celebrities who
were flourishing in 571 occurs the name of
Paul . All that we hear of him afterwards is
disastrous. The great persecution of the Mono-
physites by the patriarch John Scholasticus
broke out at Constantinople, if the year is
right , on March 20 , 571 , and our Paul was one
of four bishops who were subjected together to
the most barbarous treatment at his hands , the
others being Elisha of Sardis, John of Ephesus,
Stephen of Cyprus, besides Paul of Aphrodisias
who suffered earlier , and under whose name
[Paulus ( 13)] some general particulars of the
persecution will be found . Our Paul was in¬
veigled out of the monastery of the Acoemetae
in Constantinople into the patriarch ’s palace*
whither the others also were brought, under
pretence of conferring on the unity of the
church . Here the History of John of Ephesus,
from which we draw (Dr. R. Payne Smiths
trans ., p . 33) gives us an opportunity 0
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verifying the date a .d . 571 . The patriarch ,
remonstrating with the four bishops , says :—
“ It is you who hinder the unity of the church ;
after all our efforts for fifty years, you are still
driving it away.” He was probably reckoning
the fifty yea .*s from the early part of Justin I/s
reign , in and about 520, when great efforts were
made for the peace of the church and thp. main¬
tenance of the Chalcedonian decrees. [Hormis-
das , p. 159 .] The four bishops were kept in
close custody, and the cruelties they underwent
overcame their patience so far, that they agreed
to communicate with the persecutor on con¬
dition of his ejecting the synod of Chalcedon
from the church (John of Eph ., p . 42 ) . They
then twice received the communion with him,
loudly anathematising the obnoxious synod ; but
when they looked to the patriarch to fulfil his
part of the compact he put them off with the
excuse , that he must first obtain the consent of
the bishop of Rome . Thus they unawares “ fell
into communion” with the deceitful “syuodite,”
and on their loading him with reproaches the
severity of their treatment was increased, and
they were thrown into prison in the monastery
of Beth Abraham in Constantinople, where their
sufferings were protracted further . After a
time Paul was allowed to escape , and made his
way to Syria, where he was received with great
displeasure by Jacob Baradaeus, who, after
keeping him three years in suspense, on his
humble submission, and on the intercession of
Mondir , the son and successor of Aretas , restored
him to communion. This was , as far as can be
determined, iu 575. In that year occurred
the unfortunate double election among the
Jacobites of Alexandria [Tiieodorus ] , in which
Paul’s complicity was asserted ; then followed ,
a .d. 576 , in consequence , the sentence of Peter
of Alexandria, deposing Paul, so strangely ac¬
quiesced in by Jacob , and the convulsion of the
Jacobite sect all over the East [Jacobl s Bara¬
daeus , p. 331] . In 578 , a new patriarch of
Antioch, Peter of Callinicus, was appointed, and
Paul withdrew into concealment at Constanti¬
nople , where he died in 582 , as detailed by John
of Ephesus (pp . 327- 333 ) . Paul is mentioned
by Timotheus, the presbyter of Constantinople,
in his De Recept . Haeret in the section on the
Ata.Kpiv6p €vot or Haesitantes, num. 7 , 8 , 9 .
{ Pat . Gr. lxxxvi. 57- 60 .) Here it is stated that
Paul had the surname of Black , which serves
to identify him with a Paul occurring in the
enumeration of Sophronius (Hard. iii . 1289 c),
who calls him Black, not only in name , but in
very truth . [C. H .]

PAULUS (12) , bishop of Apamea and
metropolitan of Syria Secunda, after the depo¬
sition of Peter by Justin for his Monophysite
tenets, a .d . 513 . He attended the synod
summoned by Mennas , patriarch of Constan¬
tinople, a .d . 536 , at which, in the name of the
bishops of his province he presented to Justinian
a confession of the orthodox faith as set forth
by the councils of Ephesus and Chalcedon , and
in the tome of Leo ; and an anathema pronounced
on Anthimus, Severus, and his predecessor
Peter , and on all tainted with the same Mono¬
physite views, which had been previously laid
before pope Agapetus on his recent visit to
Constantinople. (Labbe , Concil. v. 22 .) [E. V .]

PAULUS (13) , surnamed OF Asia , Jacobito
bishop of Aphrodisias and metropolitan of Caria
in the reign of Justin II . We are indebted for
our knowledge of him to the Ecclesiastical His-
toi'y of John of Ephesus (Dr. R . Payne Smith ’s
translation ) . As his persecution by John Scho -
lasticus , patriarch of Constantinople, marks a
period in the history of the Monophysite body , it
is important to fix its date. John of Ephesus
says ( p . 3) that , having brought down the
second part of his history to the sixth year of
Justin II ., he was induced to enter on a third
part by the outbreak of this persecution. The
sixth year of Justin II . ended in Nov. 571 . The
outbreak , therefore , was in or after that year,
and circumstances lead us to conclude that it
was in that year. The congregations of the
‘‘ orthodox,” writes the Monophysite historian ,
had for more than forty years (from about 530
therefore ) enjoyed peace and tranquillity , both
in Constantinople and the suburbs, when, sud¬
denly, “ in the holy days of the Lenten fast, on
Saturday before Palm Sunday ” the emperor, at
the instigation of the patriarch John , issued an
angry decree commanding their churches to be
closed , their altars to be razed, their priests and
bishops to be imprisoned, and the worshippers
to be dispersed ; and this decree was followed
by others like it (p . 4) . If 571 was the year,
the Saturday was March 20 . The persecution
fell chiefly on the numerous Monophysitemonas¬
teries , of both sexes , which had sprung up, in
and around Constantinople while the empress
Theodora lived. These were burst into to give
admission to the “ synodite ” clergy bearing the
consecrated bread, which the inmates were com¬
pelled to partake of, though it might be neces¬
sary to bind their hands and force it into their
mouths . When a monastery had been reduced
to obedience by personalvisits from the patriarch
himself and his clergy , and the recalcitrants
imprisoned, the emperor and empress would go
and carry gifts to all who had been submissive
(p . 8) . The Jacobite clergy had their orders
annulled , and if they submitted to be re¬
ordained they might be received into the domi¬
nant church , but in numerous instances they
were reduced to the ranks of the laity . While
the violence of the persecution was felt chiefly
at the capital , the provinces were not over¬
looked . The chief difficulty was with the
bishops , and Paul of Aphrodisias was singled out
for the first example (p . 13) . The historian de¬
scribes him as an honest and simple-minded old
man, dwelling quietly in his monastery in
Caria, when the patriarch had him brought to
Constantinople and imprisoned in his own
palace, until overcome by harsh treatment he
was compelled to receive the communion at his
hands, besides signing an act of submission,
which he was not allowed to read (given by the
historian) , to the effect that he accepted the

, decrees of Chalcedon, and the jurisdiction of the
patriarch of Constantinople. He was then sent
back, but the “ synodite ” bishop of Aphrodisias
had instructions to depose him from the epi¬
scopal office and consecrate him afresh to the see
of the Carian Antioch, on the Maeander, at the
far east of the province and not very distant
from Aphrodisias. All this was done , to the ex¬
treme grief and indignation of the venerable
bishop , and it could not have been long after-
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wards that “ death overtook him, and his old
age descended in affliction and misery to tho
grave ” (p. 16) . For other bishops who suffered
in this persecution see Joannes (160), Paulus
( 11) , Stephanus of Cyprus . [C. H .j

PAULUS OF CONSTANTINOPLE
philus , a .d. 320. (Aug. c. Cresc. iii . 29 •« .Ayj . cliii. 4 ; Mon . Vet. Don . iv t> lfiq . ivOberthur .) [H. W.

’
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PAULUS , of Constantina ; vid. of Telia
PAULUS (14) CALLINICENSIS , Mono-

physite bishop of Callinicus in Osrhoene ;Nourished circ. 503, according to Dionysius
( Ch on., ap. Assem . B. 0 . ii . p . 46 ), who also
relates that he was one of the bishops expelled
by Justin in 519 for refusing to accept the
council of Chalcedon. He fled to Edessa , where
he translated some of the writings of Severus
of Antioch into Syriac. A MS. in the Vatican
Library (Cod . Nitr . 29) contains his version of
the controversial letters that passed between
Severus and Julian of Halicarnassus, Concerningthe Corrut'tibiliiy of the Body of Christ, ot the
treatise of Severus Against Julian (also in Cod .
Nitr . 30 ), his Questions and Answers , his Letter
to the Monks of the East , and his other tracts on
the same controversy (including Julian ’s ten
Anathemas, with the Reply of Severus) ; also
his treatise Against the Manieheans , and his
Apology for his Philalethes. To these is prefixed
a Preface by Paul . The subscription to the
MS . describes him as Mar Paulus Callinicensis

but not expressly as bishop;
and assigns Edessa, A . Gr. 839 ( = A.D. 528) , as
the place and time of the translation . Assemani
takes this to be the date of the MS ., which no
doubt is a mistake. He is wrong also in attri¬
buting to him the translations made by Paul of
Edessa . Portions of the above translations are
to be found in the British Museum, Add . MSS .12158 (Gth century ), 17200 (7th century ). The
Homilies of Severus, in a version older than
that of Jacob of Edessa , contained in Add . MS.
14,599, and in Codd . Nitr . (Vat .) 32- 34, are
probably also translated by him. See Wright 's
Catal., pp. 336, 546, 554, 555 ; Assem . i . pp.569, 571 . [J . Gw .]

PAULUS (15) , bishop of Cataqua in Numidia
(Booking, Not. i . 644), concerning whom St.
Augustine wrote to Olympius. Augustine wrote
to him a letter of grave but severe rebuke for
his misconduct and neglect of duty , A.D. 405.
(Aug. Epp . 85, 96 ; Morcelli, Afr . Chr. i. 131 .)
[Olympius .] [H. W . P.]

PAULUS (16) II ., third in the list of the
bishops of Chalon-sur - Saone in the latter half
of the 5th century . From the circumstance of
SidoniusApollinaris, who mentions the consecra¬
tion of his successorJohannes I . by Patiens, arch¬
bishop of Lyons , calling him junior episcopus , it
has been conjectured by some that he was the
second gf the name at Chalon, but nothing is
known of his predecessor. (Sid . Apoll. Epist . iv.25, Migne, Pair . Lot . lviii . 531 ; Gall. Christ, iv.862.) [S. A . B .]

PAULUS (17) , bishop of Cirta , a .d . 303,during the persecution under Diocletian. Being
interrogated by the inquisitors as to sacred
books and implements, he endeavoured, but with¬
out success , to parry the enquiry , of which the
result was to fix both upon him and uponSilvanus the charge of “ tradition .” The ques¬tion was discussed in the enquiry held by Zeno -

PAULUS (18) I ., sixth bishop of Constanti¬nople, elected a .d. 336 (or 340) , died after threeexiles and two restorations about the year 351four or five years after the council of Sardica
*

He was a native of Thessalonica , a presbyterof Constantinople, and secretary to the agedbishop Alexander, his predecessor in the see.Alexander died in the twenty -fourth year of hisepiscopate and the ninety -ninth ot his life. Forhis parting advice of a choice between Paulus andMacedonius, see Macgdonius (2) . No soonerhad he breathed his last, than the two partiescame into open conflict. The orthodox party-
prevailed ; Paulus was elected , and he wasconsecrated by bishops happening to be at
Constantinople in the Church of Peace, closeto what was afterwards the Great Church ofSt . Sophia. The consecrating bishops shouldhave been Eusebius of Nicodemia and Theodorus
ot Heraclea, who were the nearest neighbours ;but it is said that they would take no part iathe matter .

The emperor Constantinus had been away whileall this was going forward. On his return he
was angry at not having been consulted . He
summoned a synod ot Arian bishops , declared
that Paulus was quite unfit for the bishopric,banished him, and translated Eusebius from
Nicomedia to Constantinople. This is thoughtto have been in a .d . 338 . Eusebius died in 341 .
Paulus was at once restored by the people to
his see . But the Arians seized the occasion ;
Theognis of Nicaea, Theodorus of Heraclea , and
other heterodox bishops, consecrated Macedonius
in the church of St . Paul ; and again , the citybecame the prey of a civil war amongst Chris¬
tians , as Socrates calls it with mournful em¬
phasis ; violence and tumults blazed forth , and
many lives were lost. The emperor was at
Antioch. He was greatly exasperated , and
ordered Hermogenes, his general of cavalry , to
see that Paulus was again expelled . Hermogenes
was on a mission to Thrace, and could take
Constantinople on the way. The people would
not hear of violence being done to their bishop;
they met force by force , rushed upon the house
where the general had taken up his quarters ,
set fire to it , killed him on the spot , tied a rope
round his feet, pulled him out from the burning
building , and dragged him in triumph round the
city.

The emperor Constantine was not likely to
pass over this rebellion against his authority.
He rode on horseback at full speed to Constanti¬
nople, determined to make the people of that
capital suffe-r heavily for their revolt. They
met him, however, on their knees with tears
and entreaties , and he contented himself with
depriving them of half their allowance of corn.
He turned his anger on Paulus, and ordered him
to be driven from the city . He was also highly
indignant with Macedonius, as the origin of the
death of his general and of so much trouble, and
because he had been consecrated without his
leave. Without either confirming or annulling
the election, he returned to Antioch.
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Athanasius was at this time in exile from

Alexandria, Marcellus from Ancyra, and Asclepas
from Gaza ; with them Paulus betook himself
to Rome , and consulted Julius the bishop.
Julius examined into their cases severally, found
them all staunch to the creed of Nicaea , admitted
them to communion, espoused their cause , and
wrote strongly to the bishops of the East.
Athanasius and Paulus recovered their sees ; the
eastern bishops returned to bishop Julius an
answer altogether declining to act on his advice.
; The emperorConstantinus was again at Antioch,and was as resolute as ever against the choice of
the people of Constantinople. Philippus, prefectof the East, was then at that city ; to him
was entrusted the task of once more expellingPaulus. This time Macedonius was definitelyto be put in his place. Philippus was not ready
to incur the risks and fate of Hermogenes;
he said nothing about the imperial order. Bythe shore of the Hellespont was a palace, and
ioining the palace was a splendid public bath ,failed Zeuxippus. He asked the bishop to meet
him here, as if to discuss some matter of public
business . The bishop came ; Philippus showed
him the emperor’s letter , and ordered him to be
quietly taken through the palace to the water¬
side, placed on board ship, and carried off to
Thessalonica , his native town. He allowed him
to visit Illyricum, and the remoter provinces,and only forbade him to set foot again in the
East . The disastrous restoration of Macedonius
belongs to the story of that prelate . Paulus
was afterwards loaded with chains and taken
to Singara in Mesopotamia, afterwards to Emesa ,and finally to Cucusus in Armenia, and there
died . Sozomenus is not certain of the particu¬lars of his end , but he mentioned the reportthat he was strangled by the adherents of
Macedonius . The same account is given byAthanasius. His followers suffered grievouslyat the hands of the heresiarch. First he drove
them from their churches, then he forced them
to communicate with him ; many who refused
were beaten to death ; some were deprived oftheir property, others of their rights as citizens ;some were branded on the forehead, to be the
sport of the Arian mob . It is due to Con¬
stantinus to record that he blamed Macedoniusfor this cruel treatment of the defeated friendsof the unfortunate Paulus.

The emperor Theodosius afterwards orderedhis remains to be brought back from Ancyra,where they were lying. The emperor himself
received the corpse with the greatest honourand reverence, and buried it in the church ofSt . Paul, which had been in the hands of the
party of Macedonius , and iu which Macedoniushad himself been consecrated. (Socr . Hist.Hcd. ii . 6 , etc. ; Soz. Hist. Eccl. iii . 3 , etc. ;Athanas. Hist. Arian . ad Monach . 275; MansiConcU. i. 1275 ; UArt de verifier les dates , iv.66 ; Theoph . Chronogr . 30 , 31, 32 , 35 , 36 , 37 ,59, in Migne , Pair . Gr. cviii.) [W. M . S .]

*

PAULUS (19) II ., patriarch of Constanti¬
nople , thirty -eighth in the succession of the see,Monothelite, successor of Pyrrhus in Oct ., a .d.641 , and himself succeeded by Pyrrhus again.The emperor Heraclius died in 641 , leavingthe empire jointly to Constantinus, son of hislirst marriage, and Heracleonas, son of his
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second by his niece Martina . In about thr <*
months* time Constantinus was dead, and the
popular verdict declared his stepmother guiltyof poisoning him. She and Heracleonas were
deposed by the senate, and Constans, son of the
dead Constantinus and grandson of Heracleonas,was placed on the throne . Pyrrhus the patriarch
was regarded as the accomplice of Martina, relin¬
quished his dignity , and fled to Africa. Paul , his
successor, was a presbyter at Constantinople,and treasurer of the great church . He sent
the usual synodal letters , together with letters
from the bishops who had consecrated him, to
pope Theodore I. There was nothing in these
letters contrary to the orthodox faith ; but the
bishops happened to call Pyrrhus very holy,
saying that he had only left his see on account
of the revolution and the popular animosity.The pope replied to the patriarch that revolution
and popular animosity could not deprive a man
of his bishopric ; that to make the patriarch ’s
consecrationvalid, it was necessarythat Pyrrhusshould be deposed in a council after his cause
had been canonically examined by the nearest
bishops ; that the presence of Pyrrhus was not
at all necessary, as his excesses were notorious
and his writings at hand ; and that if his parti -
zans tried to delay his condemnation, it would
be easy to counteract their plots by getting an
order from the emperor for sending Pyrrhusto Rome , there to be judged by a council. PopeTheodorewrote in the same strain to the bishopswho had ordained Paulus , and sent a decree to
Constantinople, which was to be publicly read,in which he rejected all that Pyrrhus had taught
contrary to the orthodox faith , and without
naming it anathematised the Ecthesis of Hera¬
clius. In the letter to Paulus the pope quotesa letter which he had written to the emperor
asking him to send Pyrrhus to Rome .

In A.D. 645 Pyrrhus came to Rome with
Maximus, a monk of noble birth , and the ablest
of all the opponentsof Monothelism, with whom
he had been for some time discussing the ques¬tion , and by whom he professed to have been
convinced. Pope Theodoreadmitted him to com¬
munion, and treated him as patriarch , ignoringthe position of Paulus . But Pyrrhus soon after
went to Ravenna, and there retracted his re¬
cantation , on which pope Theodore called a synod ,obtained the condemnation and excommunication
of Pyrrhus , and to give all solemnity to the sen¬
tence, subscribed it in the wine of the eucharist
cup, and laid it on the tomb of St . Peter .

Pope John IV. and pope Theodore had both
urged the different emperors to withdraw the
Ecthesis, which was still displayed by authority .In 648 the emperor Constans put forth a new
formulary , intended to supersede the Ecthesis ;it was called the Typus, or Model of Faith , and
was the composition of the patriarch Paulus.The gist of it was that to talk either of one will
or of two wills in the person of Christ was quitea modern invention, and perfectly unnecessary ;
no indication was betrayed to either party , and
all controversy on the subject or mention of the
terms was strictly forbidden.

Paulus had carried on some unsatisfactory
correspondencewith Rome on the subject of the
controversy, when at length pope Theodore in
formal synod declared him excommunicate.
When the Roman decree arrived at Constants

S
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nople Paulus was evidently extremely angry .
He overthrew the altar of the papal chapel in
the palace of the papal envoy Martin (himself
to be the next pope) , called Placidia, forbade
the Roman envoys to celebrate the eucharist ,
treated them with harshness, and persecuted
their partizans . He could hardly have sub¬
mitted to the mere authority of the Roman
pope in an opinion which he held conscientiously,
but the retaliation only made matters worse .
It was at this time that the Typus appeared ; in
spite of it the controversy raged even with
greater fierceness .

Pope Theodore died in May , 649, and Martin,
who had been envoy at Constantinople, was
chosen to succeed him. He immediately held a
council at Rome , known as the first Lateran ;
the council was intended to dispose of the
Monothelite controversy. The history of the
council belongs rather to the life of pope Martin
than to that of the patriarch Paulus ; it is
enough to say that the expression “ one theandric
operation ” was denounced , and anathemas were
passed against Theodore of Pharan , Cyrus of
Alexandria, and Sergius, Pyrrhus , and Paulus
of Constantinople, together with “ the most
impious Ecthesis ” and “ the most impious
Typus ” which Sergius and Paulus respectively
had persuaded Heraclius and Constans to issue.
While the council was sitting the exarch Olym -
pius arrived to enforce subscription to the
Typus, and to carry pope Martin to Constanti¬
nople. Olympus did not perform this office , but
in 633 the exarch Theodore Calliopas seized the
pope and despatched him towards the East.
The tedious journey , the public mockery, the
imprisonment, exile , starving and death of the
unhappy pope belong to his own biography. It
was owing to the intercession of the patriarch
Paul that he was not executed. The patriarch
was dying, and the emperor came to tell him
what had happened to his old opponent. Paul
in deep grief turned round towards the wall,
and said : “ It is to increase my condemnation/’
The emperor was surprised at this remark ;
when the dying patriarch added , “ Is it not a
deplorable thing thus to treat a bishop? ” He
died the day after Christmas, A.n . 654. What
followed the death of Paulus belongs to the
biography of Pyrrhus . The letters of Paulus
to pope Theodore remain. (S. Theodori et Mar¬
tini Epist . in Migne , Patr . Lot . lxxxvii. 75 - 99 ,
106, & c . ; Theoph. Chronogr . 275, 283, in Patr .
Graec . cviii . ; S. Niceph. Patriarch C . P. Be
rebus post Mauric. 36, in Patr . Graec. c ; Baron.
Ann . Eccl. 641, vii ; Pagi, 642, i ., 643, iv.
648, ii . iii . iv. xiv. ; Mansi , Concil. x . 609 , 610,
673, 678, 696 , 777 , 787 , 863.) [W . M . S.]

PAULUS (20) III ., patriarch of Constan¬
tinople, 45th in the succession of the see, suc¬
cessorof TheodoreI ., and followed by Callinicus ;
elected in A.D. 686 ; died in 693 , having held the
episcopate six years and eight months. On the
death of Theodore, Paulus , a layman , who had
distinguished himself as one of the secretaries of
the sixth council eleven years before, was elected
in his place. Nothing is known about him , except
that he presided at the council of Constantinople
called In lrullo and Quinisext. 1his council nao
been placed in 686, 692, and 706 ; the most pro¬
babledate is 692 . It was summonedby the young
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emperor Justinian , who had succeeded his fatherConstantine Pogonatus in 685 , for the purposeof
passing canons on matters of practice , as thefifth and sixth general councils had enacted
canons only on matters of faith. The discussion
of its hundred and two canons belongs to the
account of the Trullan council . As illustrating
the positionof Panlus III ., it must be stated that
we gather that the eastern bishops were bent
as at Chalcedon, on moderatingthe late doctrinal
triumphs of Rome by legislating on other
matters which would be unpalatableto the pope *
and that the recognition of these canons by the
east only, where they were quoted as the work of
the sixth general council , was the first manifest
step towards the separation of the Greek and
Latin churches. (Mansi , Concil. ii. 922- 1018 *
Baron. Ann. Eccl. 684 . xiv, 691 . iv ; S. Niceph .
Patriarch . Chronogr . Brevis, viii . in Migne, Patr.
Graec. t . c 1048.) [W . M. S.]

PAULUS (21 ) IV . , patriarch of Constanti¬
nople, fifty-third in the succession of the see,
successorof Nicetas I ., and followed by Tarasius;
elected Feb. 20 , 780 (1?Art de verifier les dates ) ,
and died 784. His short episcopate occurred
amidst the distractions of the Iconoclast con¬
troversy . Like his predecessor , he belonged to
the Iconoclast party . He was consecrated on
the second Sunday in Lent. He is described
as an honoured and venerable reader , born
at Salamis in Cyprus, distinguished for learn¬
ing and high character . He had a secret
leaning towards the cause of Image-worship,
but feared the emperor Leo IV. At length on
August 31st, 784, after the death of Leo , having
fallen into bad health , he suddenly resigned his
see, retired to the monastery of Florus , and took
the cowl of a monk. As soon as the empress
Irene heard the news , she hurried to him with
her son Constantine VI., a boy of ten years old ,
and complained with no assumed grief of the
step which he had taken : “ Oh, why did you
do this ? ” Bursting into tears, the old man
answered, “ Would that I had never sat on the
sacred throne of Constantinople! The church of
God has been tyrannically governed ; for that
reason she is cut off from the other thrones of
Christendom, and heaped with dire anathemas !
The empress proceeded to summon to her palace
the patricians and the principal men ol the
senate. She commissioned them to go to the

monastery and hear what Paulus had to say*
“ Unless, ” he admonished them,

“ you call a

general council and correct the error which pre¬
vails amongst you, there is no salvation for you .

They asked him why, when he was elected
patriarch , he had declaredamidstthe solemnities
of his consecration that he intended nevei o

worship images? “ Ah , that, ” said he,
“ is the

cause of my tears ! That has driven me o

repent and entreat my God that He would no

punish me as a priest who had till now been
silent , and who had refrained from fear of y°ur
madness from preaching the truth .” Not ong
after he died , deeply lamented by the «npr fiss
and by the pious men of the empire . He wa

highly esteemed, generous beyond meafuJf »
the poor , and had won the confidence bo c

Iiene and or tne puDIic. (Theoph . Chronogr »
385, 386, Migne , Patr . Graec . cviii . ; baron.

Ann. Eccl. 780. ii. 784. i . iv .)
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PAULUS (22 ) , Novatian bishop of Constan¬

tinople . He had been a teacher of oratory
before his ordination . He founded a Novatian
monastery , and was noted for his ascetic life .
Socrates ( .H. E . vii . 17) describes him as a typical
recluse “ in continued fastings , silence , abstinence
from animal food, and a very sparing use of oil
and wine .” [G. T. S.]

PAULUS ( 23 ), bishop of Crateia , one of
the forty friendly prelates who threatened the
empress Eudoxia with the wrath of heaven on
her children for her treatment of Chrysostom .
( Pallad . p. 83, v.) [ E. V .]

PAULUS (24 ), bishop of Crete , a contem¬
porary of pope Vitalian , who in A.D. 668 revoked
in a Roman council the decision that Paulus had
pronounced in a Cretan council upon Joannes
bishop of Lappa in Crete [Joannes ( 227)] .
Vitalian addressed two lettex*s to Paulus , espe¬
cially directing him to restoi ’e the bishop of
Lappa, and l’epi’oachiug him for not sending a
legate to plead in the appeal at Rome. Le
Quien ( (?r. Christ, ii . 260) dates the second letter
Jan . 27 , A.D. 669 . ( Vitalianus , Epp . 1 and 3,
ap . Migne, Pat . Lat . t . lxxxvii . 999,1003 ; Mansi,
xi . 16 , 99 ; Jaff^ Ii .P . num . 1614 , 1616 .)

[J . G .]
PAULUS (25 ) , Jacobite bishop of Cyprus

A.D. 624 ; translated many Homilies of Gregoi 'y
Naz . into Syriac . (Assem . i . 171 .) Many copies
of this work survive in MS. ; e. g . Br . Mus . Add.
12153 , 14549 . ( Wright , Catal .t pp. 423 , 428 .)

[J . G .]
PAULUS (26 ) , bishop of Doclea ( in what is

now Montenegro), mentioned in two letters of
Gregory the Great to Constantinus and Joannes
( 328) , bishops of Scodra and Prima Justiniana in
a .d. 602 . He had been accused among other
offences of incontinence , had been convicted , and
had confessed himself guilty , and had then been
deposed, and Nemesion appointed in his place .
Paulus, however , had with the aid of the civil
authorities forcibly entered the bishop’s house ,had carried off various things , and treated
Nemesion with great violence . Gregoryordered Joannes to inquire into the matter , and
compel Paulus to restore any of the property in
question that belonged to the church . What
was his own , however , he was to be allowed to
retain on condition of making good thereout anydilapidations . If contumacious , he was to beconfined in a monastery . If it was true that hehad tried to reassume his office, he was to be
deprived of communion for the rest of his lifeand confined in a monastei-y {Epp . xii . 30, 31 )

[F. D.j
PAULUS (27) , Jacobite , 9th maphrian ofthe East , appointed by Athanasius III ., the

patriarch , A.D. 724 . He “ reconciled the people at
Tagrit , and other Orientals , with one another
and with the Westerns, ” and died a .d. 757 .
( Gregory Barh . Chron. EccL ii. p . 155 (ed . Abbel.and Lamy) ; Assemani , Bibl. Or . ii. 430 , iii 111)

[i . G.]
'

PAULUS (28 ) EDESSENUS , Monophy-site bishop of Edessa ; consecrated a .d . 510 in
succession to Peter . In the first year of his
episcopate he took part with Gamalinus , bishop

of Perrha ,8 against certain sectarians who refused
the use of bread, water , and wine , except in the
Eucharist . When Justin , on his accession to
the empire , undertook to force the decx’ees of
Chalcedon on Severus of Antioch and his fol¬
lowers , he committed the task to Patricius ,
who came in due course to Edessa ( November ,
519 ) , and put before Paul the altex*natives , to
subscribe the council or resign , Paul refused ,
and took sanctuary in his baptistery ; whence
he was dragged by Patricius and sentenced to
go into exile to Seleucia . Justin , howevei *,
hoping to overcome the bishop ’s resistance ,
reinstated him after foi’ty -four days ; acting
under the advice of the patriarch Paul who
occupied the seat of the deposed Severus : the
design being , as Dionysius (widting in the Mono-
physite interest , circ . 775 ) alleges in his
Chronicon, to induce Paul of Edessa to conform
inwardly to the Chalcedonian doctrine , while
making an outward show of opposing it . But
when he proved to be sincere and persistent in
infusing submission , he was at length deposed
and banished to Euchaita in Pontus , in July ,
522 . Dionysius adds that this was brought
about by Asclepius , a presbyter of Edessa, who ,
when disappointed in his expectation of being
raised by Paul to the vacant see of Charrae,
revenged himself by importing the bishop ’s per¬
sistency ( through his brother who was Praefeetus
Praetorio at Constantinople ) to the emperor .
The result was an imperial order to Phai*es-
manes , military prefect , to expel Paul and place
Asclepius in the see.

It was no doubt in his days of exile that he
translated the Greek hymns of Severus and
other Monophysite writei ’s, and aiTanged them
so as to form a Syriac hymnal . A MS. of this
collection as con *ected by Jacob his famous suc¬
cessor in this see— dated in the lifetime of that
prelate (a .d . 675 ) , and probably written by his
hand — is in the British Museum (Add. MS.
17134 ) . Of the hymns it contains , one (the
second On the Holy Chrism) is noted by Jacob
as an original composition of Paul ’s. A sub¬
scription (in the same hand) informs us that
“ Paul bishop of Edessa ” executed the work
“ when he was in the island of Cyprus in his
flight from the Persians .” The reference is
apparently to the troubles mentioned by Pro-
copius , De B . P . ( i . 12) , and by Theophanes ,
Chronogr. (pp. 143 , 144 ) , which ai*ose in the
years 521 - 3 in the territory of the Lazi, for¬
merly called Colchis , bordering on Pontus , A
few yeai*s before, Macedonius Patriarch of Con¬
stantinople had in like manner been forced by
an irruption of the Huns to fly from Euchaita ,
to which place he too, and his predecessor
Euphemius , had been banished by the emperor
Anastasius (Theoph . pp. 120 , 134 , 138) . On
the death of Asclepius (June 525 ) , Paul
“ repented ” (as the oi*thodox author of the
Chronicon Edessenum states ) , and made submis -

a So Assem. i . 409 n . (quoting the Chron. of Diony¬
sius) . But a letter against this sect is extant (Wright ,
Catal . p . 1061 ; Overbeck, S. Ephr ., Rabulae , &c., Opera,
p . 230) addressedto “ Gamalinus, bishop of Perrha,” by
Rabulas, who died 435. It follows therefore that Assem.
wrongly understands Dionysius to mean that Paul and
Gamalinus were contemporary. His wordsmust be taken
merely to convey that each had in his time opposedthe
error in question.
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eion to Justinian , then acting for Justin . From
him he obtained a letter in support of the
petition he then addressed to Euphrasius, then
patriarch , praying to be restored to his see. He
was accordingly permitted to return to Edessa as
bishop in March 526. He survived this his third
tinauguration less than eight months, dying on
30th October of the same year, less than a year
before the death of Justin . The Jacobites, how¬
ever, cannot have regarded him as a renegade,
for he is commemorated in their calendar on
23rd August , as “ Mar Paulus , bishop of Edessa ,
interpreter of Books, ” a title likewise given to
Jacob of Edessa . J . S . Assemani (B. 0 . ii . p . 46 )
falls into the natural mistake of supposing the
Paul thus commemorated to be Paul of Cal -
LINICUS , his contemporary , suffragan , and fellow -
sufferer, who he thinks may have been called
“ of Edessa, ” not as bishop , but as residing
there ; and of ascribing to him the translation
of the hymns as well as of the prose writings
of Severus. But he overlooks the title “ Bishop
of Edessa, ” expressly given in the calendar to
the person commemorated, and likewise in the
MS . above described, and in two Bodleian MSS .
(see below ) to the translator of the hymns.
Paul of Callinicus was alive in 528, whereas
Paul of Edessa died in 526 . These two Pauls
have so much in common that one feels tempted
to reverse Assemani ’s conjecture, to suppose an
error of a few years in one of the Chronicles,
and to assign the translation of all the works of
Severus, prose as well as verse, to Paul of Edessa ,
—with the explanation that he may have been
also designated “ of Callinicus,” as born in
that city, or resident in one of its monasteries,
or possibly as having occupied the two sees
together simultaneously (as Thomas of Harkel
is supposed to have held Germanicia along with
Mabug its metropolis) . But the dates seem too
well authenticated to admit of this identifica¬
tion ; and, moreover, it is plain from Assemani’s
extracts (cp . B. Q. i . p . 409 n. 1 , with ii . p . 46 )
that Dionysius in his Chron . treated of them as
distinct persons.

The hymnal above mentioned, consists of 365
hymns ; 295 being by Severus, the rest by his
contemporary John Bar-Aphtunaya , abbat of
Kinnesrin, John Psaltes his successor there , and
others. Though the translation is no doubt in
the main the work of Paul , it comprises a few
hymns of obviously later date. Among its com¬
memorations of “ Holy Fathers ” we find not
only some in praise of his contemporaries,—as
of Severus by John Bar-Aphtunaya , and of this
John by John Psaltes,—but also one “ concern¬
ing Peter the Patriarch , called the Callinicene”
(d . 591 ) , and one “ concerning Julian the
Patriarch ” (d . 596 ), both by John Psaltes.
These of course were inserted by Jacob when
he revised the collection. A few which contain
interesting reference to events early in the 6th
century may well be regarded as composed by
Severus and translated by Paul ;—as e.g. three
“ On the War with the Persians ” (probably
that of 502- 506 ) ; six “ On the Earthquakes of
the year 562 ” (a .d. 514) ; two “ On the Inva¬
sion of the Huns ” (516 ) . That “ On the
Himyarite Martyrs ” (523) is assigned to John
Psaltes . The collection concludes with a ver¬
sion by Paul of the Gloria in Excehis. There
are among the Add . MSS . of the British Museum
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many copies complete or otherwise of this
hymnal , ranging in date from the 7th to the13th century (Wright , CataL pp . 330- 374) a
similar collection, ancient but undated , with a
subscription to the like effect with that abovecited from Add . 17134 , is in the Bodleian [Hunt
586] ; and another MS. in the same librarv
[Poc . 10] contains Paul’s version of the Gloria .
amplified and embodying the Trisagion with it£
Monophysite interpolation (Payne Smith , CataL
pp . 513, 63) . Assemani , B . 0. i . p. 613 (cp!
487) describes a copy of the same in the Vatican
Library , No . XV., made about the year 1000.

Bishpp Lightfoot (Ignatius, vol. i . p. 185) givesthe hymns of this collection “ On Ignatius ” at
length , with a translation .

See , on the question of identity, Wright’s CataL
i. p. 336 ; Payne Smith’s CataL p . 63.

The extracts from the Edessene Chronicle , and
that of Dionysius, above referred to , are given
by Assem . B. O. i . pp . 407 - 414 . [J . Gw.]

PAULUS (29) , a bishop (as must be under¬
stood from his “ sacerdotium”) in Egypt , whom
the patriarch Theophilus, while an Origenist
(i.e . not later than 395 ) , deposed for his opposi¬
tion to the party . Paulus found refuge at Beth¬
lehem with Jerome, who describes the bitter
sufferings his guest had undergone . He after¬
wards obtained reinstatement by an order from
the emperor, but was yet in Palestine when the
Origenist monks expelled by Theophilus (now
become their opponent) arrived there in 401 ,
and in vain sought to attach him to them
(Hieron. ApoL adv . Lib . Bufin . lib . iii . 17, 18 in
Bat . Lai . xxiii. 469 ; Tillem. xi . 459, 476, xii*
648 .) [C. H.]

PAULUS (30) , bishop of Emesa, one of the
most deservedly respected of the prelates of the
period of the Nestorian controversy, the con¬
temporary of Cyril and John of Antioch , the
peacemaker between the patriarchs of Alexandria
and Antioch after the disastrous close of the
council of Ephesus, A.D. 431 . On his way to
Ephesus Paul visited the aged Aeacius, bishop
of Beroea, by whom, being prevented by his
years from attending the council , he was
commissioned to act as his representative
(Labbe , iii . 724) . He reached Ephesus together
with John of Antioch and the other Oriental
bishops, and joined in the act of deposition of
Cyril and Memnon (ibid. 597) and in all the
other proceedings of the Oriental party. He
was one of the eight Oriental deputies despatched
to the emperor with plenipotentiary powers
(ibid. 724) . The moderation he displayed in
these difficult and delicate negotiations was
condemned by the uncompromising Alexander
of Hierapolis as proceeding from a mean desire
for reconciliation at the cost of the truth (Baluz.
ConciL Nod . Collect 800) . The subsequent
proceedings have been so fully narrated in
other articles that it is needless to detail them
here at any length . [Cybillus of Alexandria ,
i . 769, 770 ; Joannes of Antioch , iii. d54.j
Paul was a sincere lover of peace, and a ove
all things anxious to put an end to the uispu e
on points of faith , the mutual violence of w ic
was a disgrace to the church, a scandal o
faithful , and a stumbling-block to unbelievers
He was a man of vast experience in ecclesias ic
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matters , an accomplished theologian, possessed
of great tact and courtesy, and one who—for
the unblemished holiness of his life , and his
conspicuous piety, as well as for his advanced
age—enjoyed the confidence and reverence of
both of the contending parties . Weary of
conflict and anxious to obtain peace , John of
Antioch, after consultation with the aged Acacius
of Beroca, despatched Paul as his ambassador
to Alexandria to confer with Cyril on the terms
of mutual concord , a .d. 432. The selection of
one so moderate and of such high reputation ,
as mediator, was greatly pleasing to Cyril, who
accorded a reception to Paul the friendly and
pacific character of which surprised him (Labbe ,
(iii . 1106 , 1090) . After appeasing Cyril’s
irritation at the tone of John ’s letter to him,Paul presented in his own name and John ’s a
confession of faith originally drawn up by
Theodoret. The formulary was accepted by
Cyril as orthodox, and he in his turn exhibited
a formulary of faith which Paul approved as
consonant with the creed of the Orientals (ibid.
1090 ). Paul was then received into communion
by Cyril, on his exhibiting a written document
in which he expressed his acquiescence in the
deposition of Nestorius, anathematized his
writings, and recognized his successor Maximian
(Cyrill. Epp. 32, 40, tom. ii . pp. 100- 102 , 152 ).
On this, Paul was permitted by Cyril to attend
the services of the church , and was invited by
him to preach. The first occasion was the Sunday
before Christmas Day, the second , Christmas
Day itself. On the festival the chief church
of the city was crowded, who when Paul , hav¬
ing commenced with the “ Gloria in excelsis
Deo ’’ and passed on to Is . vii . 14, concluded
his exordium with words decisive of the whole
controversy, “ Mary the mother of God brings
forth Emmanuel,” rhcrei ovv tj ©eordfeos Mapta

bv The test title was received
with loud acclamations by the congregation,“ This is the true faith ; This is the gift of
God,” which were repeated when he proceededto enunciate the doctrine of “ the combination
of two perfect natures in the one Christ,” with
shouts of, “ Welcome orthodoxbishop , the worthy
to the worthy ” (Labbe , iii . 1095 ) . Paul preacheda third time the following Sunday, New Year’s
Day , 433, with equal acceptance. Portions of
all these sermons are still extant (ibid. 1091 ,1095 , 1097 ) . Referring for the details to the
articles already mentioned, it is sufficient to
state here, that to quicken John’s delay in
accepting the terms of peace proposed by Cyril,Paul accompanied Aristolaus and a deputationof two of Cyril’s clergy to Antioch, to laybefore John for his signature a document re¬
cognising Nestorius’s deposition and the anathe¬
matizing of his teaching. This , eventually,was signed by John , and brought back with
great joy, by Paul , to Alexandria in the
followingApril (ibid. 1091 ) . The happy reunion
of the long divided parties was published byCyril, in the chief church of Alexandria, Ap . 23 ,433 . Cyril acknowledged the receipt of John’s
formulary in a well-known letter —conveyedto him by the aged and successful peacemaker_
commencing with the words of Ps . xevi . 11 :“ Let the heavens rejoice, and let the earth be
glad, ” “ Laetcntur caeli ” &c. , by which it was
subsequently known (ibid. 1106 . Baluz. 736 ).

The period of Paul ’s death is uncertain .
' .

(Tiliemont, Mem . Eccles. xiv. (index) ; Cave, '
Hist . Lit . i . 419 ; Coteler. Mon. Eccl. Graec.
i . 48 ; Clinton, East . Rom. ii . 240 ; Migne,Patrol . Graec. lxxvii. 1433 ; Hefele, Hist , of
Councils, Clark’s Trans , iii. 127- 137 .) [E . V .]

PATJLUS (31) , bishop of Ephesus, in suc¬
cession probably to Stephen when deposed in
the synod of Chalcedon, A.D. 451. He was at
some date afterwards ejected. But Timotheus
Aelurus, patriarch of Antioch, returning to his ,
see from exile in 476 under the protection of
Basiliscus, called at Ephesus, and there held a
Eutychian synod at which Paul was reinstated .
On that occasion the jus patriarchiicum was
restored to Ephesus, giving Paul the title of
archbishop (Evag . H . E . iii . 5, 6 ; Baron. A . E.
ann. 476, xl , xiv ; Pagi, ann. 476, xv, xviii).
Valesius, in his note on Evagrius, explains the
jus patriarchicum here spoken of as the right of
consecrating metropolitans , a right which the
synod of Chalcedon in its sixteenth action (Hard.
ii . 628) took away from the Asian diocese and
bestowed on Constantinople. On the original
patriarchate of Ephesus see the Canones Arabici
(xxxvii, xxxviii) of the Council of Nicaea (Hard. ,
i . 484) and Wiltsch’s Handbook (i . 162). After
Zeno had, in 477, displaced Basiliscus pope
Simplicius wrote to him (Oct. 8, 477) to pres»that certain bishops whom Basiliscus and
Aelurus had supported , Paul of Ephesus amongthem , might be condemned by a synod at Con-
stantioople (Pagi, 477, xiii ; JaffiS , R. P . 344) .
The synod was held, as Valesius shows , in 478 ;and we find from a letter of Simplicius in 478,the patriarch Acacius (Pagi, 477, xiv ; Jaffd ,345) , as also from a statement of Evagrius
(iii 8) , which Baronius ( 477, xi ) quotes, tha **
Paul had been then expelled (Tillem. xvi. 294,
299 , 300, 305 ). [C . H .]

PAULUS (32) , bishop of Epiphania in
Cilicia, deposed and banished by Justin in 518,
at the same time as Philoxenus and Peter of
Apamea, for Monophysitism. (Le Quien , Or.
Christ, ii . 893.) [E . V.]

PATJLUS (33) , a bishop of Erythrum in
the Libyan Pentapolis , mentioned in the Paschal
letter of Theophilus, bishop of Alexandria, in
402, as successor to Sabbatius. (Jerome, Ep.
xcviii. 26 , ed . Vail .) Palladius, describing him
as a “ wretched young bishop,” relates that
he was sent with Dioscorus , by Theophilus,
to summon Chrysostom to the Council of the Oak
(Pallad. p . 70 ; Theoph. Alex. Ep . 1 , p . 94) . He
was again deputed by Theophilus (ibid. 75 , 76 ),
with his former companions, and a third un¬
named bishop, to produce the canons of Antioch,
forbidding the return of a bishop after deposition
(Le Quien , Or. Chr . ii . 618 ).

[E . V . and W. H. F .]
PAULUS , of Gandisapor, vid. num. 44.
PAULUS (34) , bishop of Heraclea, one of the

leaders of the party opposed to Chrysostom.
Tiliemont gives weighty reasons against his seo
being Heraclea in Thrace, the metropolitical see
of Constantinople (Tillem. tom. xi . p . 597 - 8 ,
Rote lxix., tom. xv. 701 ). Paulus at one
time enjoyed the confidence of Chrysostom, who

,| made use of his offices to endeavour to reconcile
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Antoninus of Ephesus with Eusebius of Valen-
tiuianopolis, who had accused the former of
simony and other crimes at the commencement
of Chrysostom’s Asiatic troubles (Pallad . p . 128 ).
When at a later stage of those troubles Chryso¬
stom personally visited Asia, Paul was one of
the three bishops who received him on his land¬
ing at Apamea and whom he took as his com¬
panions in his visitation (ibid. p. 134) . Three
years afterwards we find Paul in the ranks of
the enemies of Chrysostom, and at the Council
of the Oak he was the first to give his vote for
his deposition (Phot . Cod. 59 , p . 60). He also
joined in the letters to pope Innocent conveyed
by Paternus , charging Chrysostom with having
Bet his church on fire (Pallad. p. 25) . [E. V .]

PAULUS (35), ST . (S . Pol de Leon in
Brittan }'), born of noble parents in Cornwall,
and a cousin of St . Sampson, bishop of Pol .
They are said to have been fellowdisciples under
the charge of St . Iltutus at Laniltid in
Glamorganshire . Armorica, from whence a
large number of saints had emigrated in the
past generation, now received help from the
greater Britain . Sampson’s successor in the see
of Dol was St . Maglorius, who had come with
him from Wales. Machutus or Maclovius, also
from Wales, became bishop of Aleth (St. Malo ).
To the number may be added Paulus and
Leonorius, the former of whom became bishop of
Leon (Rees , Welsh Saints, 256) . Sampson is said
to have died in 565, and Paulus on 12th March
573, at the age of 100 (Acta Sanctorum, 12th
March, ii . 108- 120) . The MSS . of the life of
St . Paulus, written by a monk of Fleury , are
enumerated in Hardy’s Catalogue of Materials,
i . 157 - 158 . Usher 290 quotes from Aymoin
that Paulus lived as a hermit “ on the isle of
Osa , which is separated in a direct passage from
the continent of Armorica, called Cornu Galliae,
by a sea of sixteen paces .” Whitaker (Cathedral
of Cornwall , i . 15) would identify Osa with the
island of Saintes, a little south of the opening
into Brest harbour , and “ Cornouailles” (Cornu
Galliae) is the peninsular projection of the coast
south of Brest. The parish of Paul in Mount’s
Bay in Cornwall is probably named from him
and not from St . Paulinus of York, but the
names were early confused . Bishop Grandisson
dedicated the church to St . Paulinus in 1336 ,
and the parish feast of Paul is now on the
nearest Sunday to Oct . 10, which is St . Paulinus’

day. The day of St . Pol de Leon was March 12 .
There was always a close connection with the
opposite coast, and this is even shown in the
names of the parishes. Mont St . Michel on
the opposite side of the bay to Pol de Leon is in
the parish of St . Hilaire , and St. Michael’s
Mount in Cornwall (on the opposite side of the
bay to the parish of Paul) is in the parish of
St . Hilary . [C. W. B .]

PAULUS (36), bishop of Merida, known only
by De Vita et Miraculis Patrum Emeritensium,
c. 4, 5, attributed to Paulus Diaconus (in Esp.
Sag. xiii . 345), is placed by Florez between
A.D. 530 and 560 . According to the above -men¬
tioned work he was a Greek , and a physician by
profession. He came from the East to Merida,
and after living there many years, he was chosen
bishop . Thereupon all the troubles from which
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the church had suffered vanished . A long storvis told of his curing the wife of a rich noblemanwho gave him in return the whole of his pro

’
perty , reserving only the life interest in a
moiety during his wife ’s life and his own. Forthe adoption of his nephew and successorFidelis (6 ) see that article. After resigning his
bishopric in his old age , he lived for some time
a devotional life in a cell by the basilica otSt . Eulalia (Asp. Sag. xiii. 170 ; Gams, Kirchem.
von Sp . ii . 1 , 421 . [p. q j

PAULUS (37) , Mar. 22 , bishop of Narbonne,one of the seven bishops said by Gregory of Tours
(Hist . Franc . i . c. 28, Migne, Pat Lat. hxi.
175) to have been ordained and sent from Iiome
to preach in Gaul in the reign of Decius c. a .d.
250 [Martialis ( 1)] ( Gall . Christ , vi. 6 ; Hist
Litt . de la France , i . pt . 304 - 6 , ii . 689-690 ;
Tillemont, II . E . iv. 442, 443 , 469 , 724) . His
acts (Boll . A . SS. Mart. iii . 369 sq.), which are
very fabulous, assert that he was at Bourges
before going to Narbonne. The Martyrologies
say that the first bishop of Narbonne was Ser¬
gius Paulus, the proconsul whom St . Paul con¬
verted . [J . G.]

PAULUS (38) , bishop of Neocaesarea , a mili¬
tary station on the banks of the Euphrates , and
confessor , who in the persecutionunder Licinius
had been deprived of the use of his hands by the
application of red-hot iron to the muscles of the
fingers (Theod . II . E . i . 7). He attended the
Council of Nicaea in 325 (ibid. ; Labbe, ii . 51 ).
His name also appears among those present at
the Council of Antioch in 341 (Labbe, ii. 560 ) .

[E. V.]
PAULUS (39 ), bishop of Nepi, sent by

Gregory the Great at the end of a .d. 591 , to
administer the see of Naples , vacant by the
depositionof Demetrius. Paulus found his post a
troublesomeone , and was anxious to return, which
was at first refused by Gregory. At last , after
some gross outrage had been perpetrated upon
him, Gregory in May 593, allowed him to return
to Nepi , ordered him to be paid a hundred solidi ,
and permitted him to choose one orphau boy as
his servant . Paulus ’ name appears among the

: signatures to the decrees of the Council of Rome
in A.D. 595 (Epp . ii . 9 , 10, 15, 26 ; iii . 1, 2, 35 ;
Appendix ad Epp . 5) . DJ

PAULUS (40) , of Nisibis, Nestorian metro¬
politan of Nisibis in the middle of the sixth cen¬
tury . In the article Junilius it has been stated
that that writer acknowledges , that the work by
which he is known to us is translated from a
work by a certain Paul whom he had met with,
“ A Persian by nation, who had been instructed m
the school of the Syrians, in the city of Nisibis.
Kihn, in his work Theodor von Mopsuestia, cite
in the article just mentioned, has carefully dis¬
cussed the few notices that can be found con¬
cerning this Paulus, and has arrived at t e

following results . . .
There are but two Pauls whose claims o

have been the instructor of Junilius deseive o
be taken into consideration. The first , known as
Paul the Persian, was the author of a trea i-
on the Aristotelic Logic . The knowledge or i

history is exclusively derived from a n0 .
lcl .?,

the chronicle of Barhebraeus (Assemam *
Or . III . i . 439 ) . “ At this time (viz. abou
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A.D . 570) Paul the Persian became celebrated
for his knowledge, both of ecclesiastical science
and of heathen philosophy ; from whom we
possess an admirable introduction to Logic. He
wished to become metropolitan of Persis ; but
when the people would not agree, he made com¬
mon cause with the Magians, and went over to
them .” This treatise on Logic has been recovered,
being found in one of the Nitrian MSS . brought
to the British Museum. It contains a dedication
to king Chosroes I . (a .D. 531 - 581 ), which was
translated into French and commented on by
Kenan (Journal Asiatique, ser. iv. vol. xix. 310,
1852 ) . The whole compendium has been pub¬
lished with a Latin translation and notes by
Land (Anecdota Syriaca, iv.) . The MS . gives
the birthplace of this Paul , and though the
name has been disfigured by transcribers ’ errors,
Kihn has no hesitation in identifying it with
Ardeschir, the seat ot the metropolitan of the
province of Persis, the dignity to which we are
told this Paul had aspired. He would have
received his instruction in Greek philosophy at
Nisibis . A little before the end of the fifth
century , orthodox zeal had closed , on account of
its Nestorianism, the celebrated school of Edessa ,
and banished the professors. On political
grounds, the expelled Nestorians naturally
found a welcome in the Persian dominions, and
the theological school of Nisibis rose on the
ruins of that of Edessa .

Against the identification of this Paul the
Persian with the instructor of Junilius the date
is a serious objection. We have every reason to
think that the work of Junilius was published
about 550 , if not earlier ; and we should expect
his instructor to have gained celebrity some
time before that . But , as has been already
mentioned , 570 is given by Barhebraeus as the
time when Paul the Persian flourished. But
there is another Paul , whom Assemani (III . ii.
92) had already identified with the Junilian
Paul. This Paul, the subject of the present
article, was born at Bassora, a commercial town
a little below the junction of the Tigris and
Euphrates. He was instructed at Nisibis by Mar
Abas ,ft and on the elevation of the latter to the
Nestorian patriarchate about 535, Paul suc¬
ceeded to the presidency of the school . We find
Paul in 553 taking part as bishop of Nisibis in
a Nestorian Council held by Joseph, who, in 552,
had succeeded Mar Abas as patriarch . Of the
bishops who joined with Joseph in that council ,Paul’s is the only name thought worthy of
being - recorded ; and we are told that on that
occasion the see of Nisibis was elevated to the
second place after Seleucia. Paul was known
as a writer , and Ebed Jesu, in his catalogue of
ecclesiastical writers , names Paul of Nisibis as
the author of a commentary on scripture , of a
disputation with Caesar , and of various epistles.
Ihe “ Commentary on Scripture ” may be iden¬
tified with the work translated by Junilius ,
and light is thrown on what is meant by the“ disputation with Caesar” by an independent
statement by the Egyptian priest Abulbacatus, in
his book Declaratio offieitrum , ^-c., that Paul , the
metropolitan of Nisibis , had written a letter
containing an account of a theological discussion

* Concerningthis Nestorian patriarch sec the article
Thomas or Edessa .

on the principles of the faith , held by him with
the Emperor Justinian , who had summoned him
to an interview . This agrees well with the
well -known fondness of this emperor for theolo¬
gical discussions. The time might possibly have
been 533, when we know that Mar Abas , who
might have been accompanied by Paul , was sum¬
moned to Constantinople ; but it is much more
probable that Paul ’s discussion with the em¬
peror took place on a later visit . Kihn conjec¬
tures the date to have been 543. On this visit to
Constantinople he would naturally meet Junilius ,
who held high office at the Court, and who took
much interest in theology. The authorities for
the foregoing statements will be found in Asse¬
mani (Bibl. Or. II . 412, 458 : III . 87 , 435, 632 ;
ii . 928).

The facts which have been stated agree so
well with the hypothesis, that Paul of Nisibis
was the Junilian Paul that it only remains to
notice a conjecture thrown out by Nestle ( Theol.
Literaturzeit . 1876 , p. 668) that Paul of Nisibis,
and Paul the Persian, may have been the same
person. But for the identification there is only
the common name Paul (on which much cannot
be built , the name being a usual one ) , and the
fact that the Junilian Paul exhibits familiarity
with logic ; but this was a common accomplish¬
ment with those educated in the school of
Nisibis. Against the identification is the twenty
years difference of date already mentioned, the
fact that no theological writing is ascribed to
Paul the Persian, whose name does not occur in
Ebed Jesu ’s catalogue ; that the birthplace of
the two was different, Paul the Persian really
belonging to that nation, having been born in
Ardeschir, Paul of Nisibis having been born at
Bassora and only called by Junilius a Persian
because residing in Persian territory ; but what
decisively distinguishes Paul of Nisibis from the
Paul who apostatized to Parsism is the honour
in which the memory of the former was pre¬
served among the Nestorians. A commemora¬
tion of this Paul is made in a Nestorian Lec¬
tionary contained in a Syriac MS. at the British
Museum (see Wright ’s Catalogue of Syriac
MSS . I . 182- 188 ) . [G . S.]

PAULUS (41 ) , an African bishop in Syn.
Carth . sub Cyp . iv. de Basilide, A.D. 254, Cyp .
Ep . 67 . He is possibly the same as bishop of
Obba in Mauritania , 47th suffrage at Syn. vii .
sub Cyp . de Bap. 3, A.D. 256. [E. W. B .]

PAULUS (42) , bishop of Paraclus , one of the
Palestinian bishops who attended the council
summoned by Juvenal at Jerusalem , in 453,
after the expulsion of the intruder Theodosius,
and signed the synodic epistle addressedby Juve¬
nal to the presbyters , abbats and monks of his
diocese , contradicting the calumnious statements
of Theodosiusrespecting the council of Chalce-
don. (Labbe , iv. 889.) [E. V .]

PAULUS (43), bishop of Rome after Ste-
phanus II . (commonly called Stephanus III .),
from May A.D. 757 to June A.D. 767 . He
was a native of Rome , the son of one Con¬
stantine , and younger brother of his predecessor,
both having been educated together in the
Lateran palace under pope Gregory II ., and
ordained deacons together by Zachnrias. It
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was often the case that the archdeacons of
Rome were commended by their position and
influence as successors to the popedom ; and in
this case also , after the death of Stephen, the
archdeacon Theophylact was selected by one
party of the Roman people , who assembled at
his house in his support ; but the choice of a
larger and more influential party fell uponPaul , who does not seem to have courted promo¬
tion, having remained in the Lateran , where he
attended his brother during his illness. He is
said to have been preferred to the archdeacon as
being a stronger man (probably less advanced in
years), and he was elected and ordained (prob¬
ably May 29) without opposition from the other
party . (Anastas, in Vit. Pauli .

')
At the time of his accession two main subjects

had lately occupiedthe attention of the popes :—
the Iconoclastic controversy (see under Gre¬
gorius II . and III .), and the temporal jurisdic¬
tion of the Roman see over the exarchate of
Ravenna. With respect to the first, the emperor
Constantine Copronymus had in 754 assembled
a council at Constantinople, which had con¬
demned and forbidden the use of images ; and
cruel persecution of the monks there who would
not give them up was going on during Paul ’s
pontificate. He is said by Anastasius to have
sent frequent remonstrances to the emperor,which are alluded to also by pope Hadrian in
his letter on the same subject to the empress
Irene and her son Constantine, and also by Paul
himself in one of his letters to king Pippin (Ep .
20, Cod. Carol .) ;—“ Nequaquamsiluimus ei prae-
dicandum ob constitutionem sanctarum imagi-
num et fidei orthodoxae integritatem .” But no
such letters of his have been preserved. They
were not likely to be of any avail in the then
state of the relations between Rome and the
Greek empire, which the Iconoclastic disputesthemselves had helped to bring about.

It will be seen under Gregorius III ., how
that pope had appealed to Charles Martel for
aid against the Lombards, thus taking the first
step towards breaking off the old political
dependence of Rome on the Eastern empire,and transferring it to the rising kingdom of the
Franks . Then pope Zacharias had (a .d. 752)
given the sanction of the apostolic see to
Pippin’s consecration as king of the Franks, and
the latter had in return (a .d. 755) bestowed
on Stephen II. the temporal government of the
exarchate , which, at the pope ’s request , he had
in two campaigns recovered from the Lombard
king Aistulph . When Paul became pope ,
Aistulph was dead , having failed to give up to
Stephen all the territories that he had been
bound by treaty to concede ; and Desiderius,who through the intervention of Pippin and the
pope had been elected to succeed him, still
delayed to do so. Such was the state of things :
and what we principally know of the activity of
Paul during his popedom is derived from his
correspondence on this subject, and on that of
his temporal power over the exarchate generallyunder the protection of Pippin. Thirty -one
letters of his , bearing mainly on these questions,are preserved in the Codex Carolinus, so called
from Charlemagne, who is said to have first
collected the letters it contains. The headings
and purport of these letters are given also by
Baronius from a Vatican Codex (ad arm . 767 I .)
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Immediately after his election , and before hiordination, Paul lost no time in writine „Pippin a letter expressing his devotion to himas being after God his helper and defender andins earnest desire ever to maintain, even to theshedding of blood , the terms of peace andamity that had been established between himand the late pope (Ep . 13, God. Carolin.). Hewrote also in similar strain to the Franksgenerally, thanking them warmly for theirsupport (Ep . 22 ) . Pippin replied in a similarspirit of cordiality, expressing his intention tomaintain St . Peter and his successors in full andundisturbed possession of what had been grantedto them.

Desiderius meanwhile was acting a double
part . He not only delayed giving up the citiesthat had been ceded by treaty to the pope ; hehad also invaded the Pentapolis, and the duchiesofSpoletum and Beneventum ; he had imprisonedthe duke and others of Spoletum , who hadsubmitted to the pope ; and had even made over¬tures to the Greek emperor, inviting him tosend an army and fleet for recovering the exar¬chate, promising on certain conditions to assisthim. But notwithstanding this he had goneto Rome, and in reply to the demand that he
should cede at once the territories he retained
had declared his earnest wish to come to friendlyterms with the pope , but desired that time
should be allowed him , and that the hostageswho had been given to Pippin should first be
restored to him.

Paul despatched two epistles successively to
the king to represent the state of things , in
which he recommended the rendering of the
hostages as desired by Desiderius ; but after¬
wards sent a third letter by special legates
accompanied by Pippin’s own emissary Robert,in which he implored the king to retain the
hostages, and also to come to his aid against the
Lombards. He explains in this last letter that
his former ones had been written as they were
for fear of their beiug intercepted by the
Lombards, and not allowedto reach their destina¬
tion if otherwise expressed. As is usual with
him in all his letters , he abounds in laudation of
Pippin as being, after God, the great bulwark
of himself and of the church, and invokes the
blessing of heaven on all his warfares . In a
postscript he begs his acceptance of a sword and
belt set with gems , a cloak adorned with
peacocks , and three hyacinth rings, for himself
and his two sons , Charles andCarloman (Ep . 1«S
Cod. Carol .) The main drift of most of his
other letters is similar ;—to court the continued
favour of the king of the Franks for securing
to the see of Rome the full possession and
retention of the territories that had been
granted to it against the unfaithfulness of
the Lombard king and the Greek emperors
schemesfor reconquest. By letters and embassies
he kept Pippin informed of the doings and
designs of both, and again and again appealed
to him as the champion of God and St. Peter ,
complaining often of the failure of Desiderius
to fulfil his promises, and in still strongei
language of the machinations of those “ most
wicked Greeks, ” which he attributes to heretical
pravity in the matter of image - worship . In
one letter (Ep . 34, Cod. Carol .) he informs
Pippin of a plan of the Greeks to attack
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Ravenna, with the design (he says) of destroy¬
ing and trampling oil the holy orthodox faith ,
and the pious tradition of the fathers , and asks
for an ambassador to be sent to him from France
for the purpose of compelling Desiderius and
the dukes of Beneventum, Spoletum, and
Tuscany, to help in resisting the anticipated
attack . Many mutual courtesies were, in the
course of these negotiations, exchanged between
the pope and Pippin . For instance, the latter
had sent a table as a present to pope Stephen II .,
and this Paul informs the king he had himself
conveyed with solemn litanies to St . Peter ’s
shrine, had celebrated the holy mysteries upon
it for the benefit of the king’s soul and the
stability of his kingdom, and dedicated it to
remain there for ever as a witness and memorial.
On another occasion Pippin had sent the pope a
baptismal robe (sabanum) which had been used
at the baptism of his daughter Gisla, and this
Paul had deposited with religious ceremonies
in the oratory of St . Petronilla .4 (Ep . 27 .) One
Simeon had been sent into France for teaching
the Franks church music, but had been recalled
to Rome , to preside over the Roman song -
school . Pippin’s brother Remedius had been
chagrined at this , and had sent some monks to
Rome to complete their musical education. ;
Thereupon Paul wrote to Pippin apologizing
with regret for having been obliged to recal
Simeon , expressing his earnest desire to accede
in all ways to the wishes of the king and his
brother, and promising that the monks should
be well taken care of, and fully instructed in
Simeon ’s song -school . (Ep . 43, Cod. Carolin.)
In the year 762, Paul , at the request of Pippin,
granted to him perpetually the monastery of
St . Sylvester on Mount Soracte together with
the three dependent ones of St . Stephen,
St . Andrew , St . Victor, for the reception of
strangers, the relief of the poor , and the main¬
tenance of the monks there abiding (Ep . 12, Cod.
Carol .) A further special favour accorded by
Paul to France was the gift of certain relics of
saints. He had been piously active in collecting
the bodies of various saints and martyrs from
the cemeteries about Rome , which had been
profaned and ravaged by the Lombards; and
he had founded on the site of his own private
patrimony within the walls a monastery
dedicated (a .d . 761 ) to St . Stephen and
Sylvester for the honourable custody of these
remains, which included those of the said saints.
(Pauli Ep. xii . ap. Labbe .) Sigebert, in his
chronicle, states that in the year 764 a bishop
Grodogand was sent to Rome from Gaul to ask
for some of the precious relics, and that Paul
granted the bodies of the martyrs Gorgonius,Nabor, and Nazarius, which were transferred
(probably in the following year) to Gaul, and
ueposited in three several monasteries. Baronius
(ad arm . 764, I .) is at pains to explain that it
could have been, only little bits of these bodies
that were thus translated , inasmuch as the
bodies themselves, whole or divided, were known
to be elsewhere, that of Gorgonius especially

* The chapel, or oratory of St . Petronilla (believed to
be the daughter of St . Peter) appears from Anastasius
(m vit. Pauli ) to have been constructed by Paul within
the Churchof St . Peter on the Vatican . In the letter
referred to in the text , the pope declares it to be now
dedicated in perpetual memory of king Pippin.

being in his own day preserved and venerated
in the Vatican basilica. It may have been
as he supposed , though the supposed preserva¬
tion of the same relics in different places is not
in fact so uncommon a marvel as to excite
surprise . All Paul ’s letters to Pippin are
marked by exuberant laudation of the king,
and expressions of gratitude to him, showing an
earnest desire to please him in all possible ways,
so as to secure his continued protection , and
prevent any alliance with the Greek emperor.
He wrote also three letters in a similar strain to
the princes Charles and Carloman, who had
been anointed with their father , exhorting them
to follow his example, and that of their grand¬
father , Charles Martel.

On the other hand the emperor Constantine
Copronymus also made overtures to Pippin.
Einhard and other annalists of the Franks speak
of his having sent him on one occasion an organ,
which was an instrument previously unknown
in France : and legations appear to have been
sent more than once between the two courts .
One of these was from the emperor for proposing
a marriage between his son Leo and Pippin’s
daughter Gisla. This proposal is referred to in a
letter from the next pope Stephen III . (or IV.),
written after Pippin ’s death to Charles and Carlo
man, which is preserved in the Codex Carolinust
“ Constantinus Imp. nitebatur persuadere sanctae
memoriae mitissimo vestro genitori ad accipien-
dam conjugio filii sui germanam vestram,
nobilissimam Gisilam.” It may have been on
the occasion of this embassy that a council was
held by Pippin at Gentilii, a royal villa near
Paris (a .d . 766 or 767 ), at which the emissaries
of the pope and of the emperor disputed on the
two questions of image worship and the pro»
cession of the Holy Ghost (Einhard in Chron . ,
Annal. Franc . Bert , ad ann. 767 ; Ado Vienn.
1. 4, c . 37 ) . It would seem that the Greeksbeing
accused , on the pope

’s behalf, .of heresy in the
matter of images, they retorted by similarly
accusing the Latins for their addition of Filioque
to the creed, and that the king wished the
arguments on both sides to be heard and
considered . There is no record of the decision of
the council on the disputed questions. Maimbourg
concludes, but with no sufficient reason, that it
was in favour of the adoration of images. It is
more likely that the views already prevailed
which found expressionafterwards at the council
of Frankfort (a .d. 794) , under Charlemagne, and
afterwards (a .d . 824) at that of Paris ; which
were to the effect that the retention of images
was lawful, but not the adoration . However
that might be , no breach ensued of the friendship,
mutually advantageous, between the popes and
the Frank kings, which was notably continued
and cemented by Charlemagne. Of course any
matrimonial alliance with the Greek emperor
was inconsistent with this policy ; and nothing
came of the proposal made by Constantine. One
of pope Paul ’s letters to king Pippin (Ep . 20 ,
Cod. Carolin.) is supposed, with probability , to
have been written on the occasion above referred
to . From it we learn that legates having been
sent to France from the emperor, Pippin had
refused to give them an audience except in the
presence of those who had been sent by Paul—
that they had disputed in the king’s presence on
“ the observance of the orthodox faith and the
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piouB tradition of the fathers "—and that Pippin
had sent to the pope a full account of what had
taken place, together with a copy of the letter
which he had thereupon sent to the emperor.
Paul died in June , A.D. 767 , in the church of
St . Paul (according to Anastasius), having been
seized with sickness while lingering there during
the extreme heat of summer, and was there
buried. But his body was removed within three
months to the oratory of the B. Virgin which
he had himselt constructed in St . Peter ’s on the
Vatican , and there finally laid. He is described
by Anastasius as a man mild and merciful, and
rendering no one evil for evil, as having been in
the habit of visiting prisons and the abodes of
the poor in the silence of night , redeeming
debtors, and relieving the distressed. He is
commemorated as a saint in the Homan Martyr
ology on the 28th of June . [J . B—Y.]

PAULUS (44) , a Nestorian, is first mentioned
as one of those who at the death of Silas the
catholicus joined in opposing both the claimants
who thus competed for the succession . At the
termination of the schism which ensued, he was
chosen catholicus (535 or 538) . He had been
Archdeaconof Seleucia under Silas, but is stated
to have been raised to the episcopate in the
interval as bishop of the Huzites ( = Ahwaz) , or
(according to another account) metropolitan
of Gandisapor. It is uncertain whether we are
to understand that these are but two different
descriptions of one and the same preferment,
the designations of the sees being imperfectly
fixed at the time (see Assem . iv . 421) ; or that
Paulus was first made bishop of the suffragan
see when vacated by Jozachus, and afterwards
promoted to the metropolitan rank as successor
to Jacob. (See for these persons and circum¬
stances, Silas , Catholicus.) Such translations ,
though uncanonical, appear to have been per¬
mitted in the Nestorian Church ( ib . 638 ) : and
in the exceptional case of Seleucia, the eleva¬
tion of an inferior prelate to the throne of the
catholicate was usual . This Paulus, like his
predecessors, was married, and had children ; and
his daughter ’s husband, Ezekiel, became catho¬
licus in 567 . He died within the year of his
final promotion, which (according to some
authorities ) he enjoyed for but two months ;
and was succeeded by Mar Abas (see under
Thomas of Edessa . (Greg . Barh ., Chron . Eccl .
ii . 89 ; Assem . ii . 409, 410 ; iii . 615 ; iv. 746,
758.) Le Quien ( 0 . C. ii . 1116 ) confuses Paulus
with his successor, Mar Abas . [J . Gw .]

PAULUS (45) , bishop of Sidon , after the
Arabian invasion. He had previously been a
monk at Antioch, and is mentioned by Abraham
Ecchcllensis, Eg Origine Nominis Papae , as the
author of many books of no contemptible learn¬
ing, especially a defence of the Christian religion,
written in Arabic at the request of a Mohamme¬
dan friend (see No . 3) , which is stated to exist
among the MSS. of the Vatican, and those of the
Oratoire at Paris . Assemanigives the following
list of his works, all still in MS. (1) Epitome
Theologiae , in twenty -two chapters ; (2) de Ad-
ventuMessiaeadJudaeos ; (3) Epistolaadquemdam
Mahometanensem quid Christiani sentiunt de
Mahometo ct do - Christianae Religionis veritate,
(4) de Haeresibus pro fide Melchitarum adversus
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Nestorianosj (5) Ee Trinitate ct Incarna.tio7ie ad Abuscrurum Taniotam (Asseman BUOrient tom. ii . 511 ) . He is to be identified withthe “ Saidensis Episcopus ” surnamed “ Anthaki *
i . e . the Antiochene, mentioned by D’HerbelotBibl Orientate, as defending Christianity againstthe Mussulmans. (Le Quien , Or. Christ ii 8131'

[E. V.]
PAULUS (46), bishop of Sinnara in Africa

of eminent virtue , whose vision premonitory ofHunneric’s persecution in 484 is recorded byVictor Vitensis. He seemed to behold a magni¬ficent tree reaching to heaven and shading
nearly all Africa brought to the ground by theviolence of an ass . He was one of three bishopsleft out of one hundred and sixty-four belongingto Zeugitana and the Proconsular when Victor
was writing , c . 487 . (Viet. Vit. i. 9 , ii . 6, in
Pat . Eat . lviii. 193 , 208 ; Morcelli , Afr. Chr . i.
282 ; Tillem. xvi. 527 , 546 .) [C, H.]

PAULUS (47), a Spanish bishop, alwaysmentioned in connection with Eutropius , but
neither of him nor of Eutropius are the sees
known. They joined in a warning treatise (com-
monitorium) against heresies in general , about
414, which has not survived, but which appears
to have been presented to Augustine , and to
which he replied in his book addressed to them,
entitled de PerfectioneJustitiae Eominis, a treatise
on Pelagian doctrine. (Aug. Opp. til. x. 292,
ed . Migne.) Their treatise is mentioned by
Orosius in his commonitorium or consultatio, and
the work of Augustine, as being addressed to
them , by Prosper of Aquitaine. (Aug. Opp . viii . .
666 ; Prosper, c. Coll. xxi . 3.) [H. W. P .]

PAULUS (48 ) TELLENSIS , Jacobite bishop
of Telia in Mesopotamia. He is mentioned as
the translator of the Septuagint into Syriac, by
Gregory Barhebraeus in a well -known passage
(Prooem . in Horr . Mystt.) ; and the same state¬
ment is found in a much earlier author, Moses
Barcephas* (d. 903 ) apparently on the authority
of Jacob of Edessa (d . 708) . A MS. Catena Patrum ,
in the British Museum , containingextracts from
several books of the Old Testamentin the version
known as Syro -Hexaplar (see above, vol. iii. p. 31),
names “ the reverend Father Mar Paulus , Bishop
of the Faithful ” as the author of that version,
thus identifying it with that indicated by the
writers above referred to ; and further assigns
Alexandria as the place where it was made, and
A . Gr. 928 ( = A.D. 616 -7) as its date, —the Catena
itself being almost contemporary, having been
compiled before 651 ( Wright, Catal . of Add.
MSS., p . 905 , no . 12168 ; the MS. itself seems
to be of 8th century) . Another MS., in the
National Library, Paris (no. v., Catal . of 1739 ),
of 4th Kings in the same version , has a subscnp*
tion , naming and describing Paul in the same
terms , with the date A . Gr. 928 ; and adding other
important circumstances, of which the first
that the work was done “ by the command of t e
holy Mar Athanasius Patriarch of the baithtu .
The date distinguishes this Paul from Paul 0
Callinicus , and Paul of Edessa , with one or
other of whom J . S. Assemani conjectured t a

a Comm, in HexaHmeron , cited by the Abbe ** *
(Introd . ii la Critique du N. T., tom. i* P* 1®1)» 0
MS. 241, Nat . Libr, , Paris.
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lie might be identical (Bibl. Or., i . p. 409) ; and
it farther determines that the Patriarch named
is Athanasius I . (Camelarius) of Antioch, who
presided over the Jacobite Churches of that
patriarchate 595- 631 b (Greg. Barh . Ckron . Eccl.
i. 50) , and who in 616 and for some years pre¬
vious must have been a fugitive, Syria being
overrun by the Persians (Greg. Barh . Chron .
Syr ., p . 98 ; Theophan., Chronogr ., p. 250) . This
Athanasius, with five of his bishops, went to
Egypt to visit the Monophysite Patriarch of
Alexandria, Anastasius Apozygatius, iu response
to his overtures towards a reconciliation of their
Churches [see Coptic Church , in Vol . I . p . 667 ]
Detween which, under their predecessors Peter
and Damiau, a breach had occurred. This visit is
dated by Gregory Barhebraeus ( Chr . Eccl., 1. 1.)
615 - 6 , but must have taken place two or three
years earlier ; for Anastasius died , according to
Severus of Ashmunin, in December 613.® Of
the Bishopswho accompaniedAthanasius, it may
safely be assumed that Paul was one . Another
.perhaps was Thomas of Harkel . He is appa¬
rently the “ Mar Thomas” mentioned in the sub¬
sequent part of the subscription to 4th Kings, as
chief of those who “ gave their labour and care ”
with Paul in his work . Dr. Ceriant questions
this identification, but on grounds which seem
hardly sufficient (Monumm . S. $ P ., I . i . p. v .)
Thomas of Harkel is known to have completed
his cognate version of the New Testament into
Syriac, A . Gr. 927 — the year before that men¬
tioned in this subscription : indeed,the subscrip¬
tion of another Syro-Hexaplar MS ., containing
3rd Kings , now in the British Museum (Add .
MS. 14437b), assigns the completion of that
book to this very year 927 . This latter sub¬
scription moreover brings the two translators
together in place, as well as in time ; for it
tells us that 3rd Kings was “ translated at
the Enatond or “Anton”] of Alexandria,
in the monastery of the Antonines,”—the same
house which similar subscriptions appended to
the Harklensian New Testament name as the
scene of the literary labours of Thomas. This
version of the New Testament is in fact one in

b Dionysius in Chron. (ap . Assem. ii. pp . 102, 103)
dates him 604-644.

« Assem. ii. p . 332, also p. 70 ; Renaudot, Hist. Patrr .
Alex . p . 152. He says ; “ 22 Kohiac , anno 330 Dio-
cletiani,” but wrongly makes it Dec. 614, forgetting
that the era of Diocletianis reckoned from 29th August .
Le Quien ( Or . Chr. ii . p. 444) says “ circa annum, 614.”
See for the life of this patriarch , note k , p . 268, below.

d Evidently the name of a ward of the city : probably
the eraror (“ Ninth ”) ward, in which the Monophysite
patriarch of Antioch, Severus, found refuge nearly a
century before (Leont. De Sectis, Act. 5, p . 470) . That
the word is a numeral is proved by the mention of the
“ Eighteenth '* in another account ot Severus (Anast .
Sin ., Ilodeg ., Schol . in c. 22, p . 152) . Cp . Liberat.,
jBreviar. c. 19. Both “ Ninth ” and “ Eighteenth ” are
spoken of repeatedly as the abodes of monks by Joann .
Moschus (Prat . Spirit . 146, 162, 176, 177, 184) , from
whom it appears that the “ Eighteenth ” extended 20
(? 15) miles outside the city proper. See also like in¬
stances from the Apophtkegg . Pp . in Cotelier’s Monumm .
Eccl . Gr. i . pp . 460, 520 ; and cp. p . 809. See also
Wright , Catal . pp . 34, 586, 641. Some have understood
“ Ninth [Milestone] .” The name has been usually
written Anton, as if derived from that of the convent.
For other explanations see Assem. 1. p . 41 n .; and Cave ,
Hist. Litt . p. 499 (ed . 1740).

style and method with the Syro-Hexaplar Old
Testament : together they form a retranslated ,
and Graecised Syriac Bible.® The maimer in
which Gregory Barhebraeus (l. c.) mentions them
together indicates that he regarded them as one
work. The time, place, and circumstances, show
that a desire for assimilation between the newly
reconciled Syrians and Egyptian branches of the
Monophysite Communion, was the common mo¬
tive of Paul and Thomas in executing (as of
Athanasius in enjoining), the laborious task of
producing such a version,—if not to supersede,
yet to take co-ordinate place beside the Peshitto .

Athanasius was received by Anastasius “ in a
monastery by the Eastern seashore” (his host
being excluded from his metropolis) ; spent with
him but one month, and “ afterwards returned
to his own city ” : according to the narrative of
Severus (Renaud. ut supr.) But the subscription
to 4th Kings represents Athanasius and Paul
as still “ dwelling in Alexandria ” in A . Gr. 928,
(A.D. 616 - 7) ; which implies a sojourn of some
three years. It thus appears that Paul may have
entered on his task as early as 613 and the ex¬
tant MSS . enable us to trace his progress. The
date of 3rd Kings in the MS . already referred to
is “ Shebat, A . Gi\ 927 ” (February 616) . No
month is specified in the case of 4th Kings ; its
year, A . Gr. 928 , allows us to assign it to the
autumn of 616 : but in the great Milan Syro-
Hexapla (see below ), the Minor Prophets and
Daniel alike bear date “ Canun the latter , A . Gr.
928 (January 617 ) .” f Ezekiel and Isaiah (which
as arranged in this MS . follow Daniel and close
the book ) are undated . But he must have com¬
pleted them within that year, if Gregory Bar¬
hebraeus is right in assigning it as the date of
the sack of Alexandria by the Persians (Chron .
Syr ., p . 99) . Others (as Le Quien , ii . p . 450)
date this event in 619 or 620, which would
give Paul longer time. The work of transla¬
tion could not possibly have been carried on in
the face of this calamity , in which 600 monas¬
teries in Alexandria and its neighbourhood were
destroyed, and 700 monks with 80,000 citizens
fell victims to the savage captors (Renaudot,
p. 154, from Severus) ;—a havoc which might
seem incredible, if it were not paralleled by
the well attested account of their butcheries
in Palestine , after the capture of Jerusalem a
few years before (Antioch. Monach . Ad Eustath .
p . 1022 ; Horn . 107 , p. 1266 ) . We may assume
that this undertaking , if broken off at Alexandria,
could not have been completed elsewhere. All
the evidence concurs in fixing on that city as the
scene of his labours ; and there alone were to be
found the necessary Greek MSS. of the Hexaplar
LXX. Thus the years 613 and 617 (or possibly
620) define the limits of the time within which
the version must have been executed, a space of

e (Cp. Adler, N. T. Verss . Syr ., p . 50.) Bjomstahl,
writing of the Milan Syro -Hexaplar MS . before the
name of Paul had been learned from that of Faris,
acutely conjectured that Thomas of Harkel was the
translator of the Old Testament as well as of the
New . (See in Eichhorn's Bepert. iii. p. 172.)

t The dates given by these subscriptions, themselves
written in the 8th century , may be relied on ; and prove
that Theophanes (1. 1.) is wrong in dating the capture of
Alexandria a .m. 6107 ( = a .d. 615) ; as also Severu*
Ashm. (ap . Ren .) Gibbon follows these (Decl . and F,
6. ilvi .) ; also Lebcau (Hist , du Bas Emp. t . xi . p . 13).
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four, or at the utmost seven years :—at
most, not more than sufficient for so great a
work.

Concerning his previous or subsequent life, we
have no information. Gregory Barh . (Chron .
Eccl. i . 50 ) mentions that , in the time of Atha¬
nasius, Isaiah was intruded into Edessa , Samuel
into Amid, and a third into Telia, by Chosroes II .,the Persian king ; but that all three were rejected
as having been irregularly consecrated by the
Maphrian of the East. Assemani ( ii . 334, and
De Mon"ph .y s. v . Tela) dates this occurrence, as
regards Telia, a .d . 616 . But this date can hardly
be correct. If it were, the intruder must have
been a usurper as well ; for the see of Telia was
full in that year, Paul (as we have seen ) being
then Bishop ; and thus a still graver defect would
attach to the title of his rival , which Gregory
Barh . could not well have omitted to notice.
Besides , the expatriated Athanasius cannot have
had in 616, nor is it probable that he ever re¬
covered, such control over the Mesopotamian
churches as Gregory here ascribes to him . The
true date is probably 10 or 12 years earlier ,when Chosroes II . (Phocas being Emperor) first
attacked the eastern cities of the empire, about
603 (Dionys . ap. Assem . ii . p . 102 ; Theoph., pp.
245 tf.) . In that year Edessa was taken, and its
Bishop stoned to death ; and the consequent in¬
trusion of Isaiah is assigned by Assemani ( De
Monoph .y s . v . Edessa) to 604. It is natural to
suppose that the intrusion of the bishop , whom
Assemani names Jonas, into Telia, took place
under like circumstances, and about the same
time as Gregory implies. Paul may well have
been appointed by Athanasius in the room ot
Jonas ; and we thus arrive at 604 as the earliest
probable date of his consecration.

1****

6 Like Atha¬
nasius, he must have been driven from his see
when the Persians overran the country . It is to
be noted that in MS . subscriptions Paul is not
described by the name of his see, but only asu Bishop of the Faithful ” ; likewise Athanasius
( in the Paris MS . ) is “ Patriarch of the Faithful ,in the convent of Mar Zachai of CaHn-ficus .” h
The latter words no doubt mean that Athanasius
had fixed his seat, perhaps from the first , in that
city and convent, as two of his successorsare said
to have done , Dionysius I . in 818 and John III .
in 846 (Assem . ii ., De Monoph . s .v. Monast.
&. Zachae .) . So another of them, Cyriacus (798 ),is described as “ Patriarch of the convent ot
Astuna ( = the Column) of Callinicus” (Wright,Catal.y p . 418) . It is not likely that either pre¬late was ever able to re-establish himself in his

e The maphrian Kamjesu (578- 609) is recorded by
Greg. Barh. {Chr. Eccl. ii. 25) to have “ consecrated
many bishops in divers places.” His date shows that
he was the consecrator of Isaiah for Edessa. But Gre¬
gory conveys that the same Maphrian consecrated all
the three. It follows therefore that 609 is the latest
admissible date for Jonas ’s consecration, and it was pro¬
bably much earlier.

h The following words of the subscription, “ in the
days of Theodore, head of the convent,” appear merely
to date the version with reference to the succession in
that convent ; but it is possible that they rather give us
the name of the head of the house in Alexandria where
Paul was lodged . A Theodore is one of the visitors of
the convent of the Antonines of Alexandria, addressed
in a letter by Peter, Patriarch of Antioch, who died 591
(Wright , Catal . p . 952) .

A* to Athanasius, we know that the wof his life was spent in vain efforts to recov !his position. So he is shown to us in the hostiledeclamation of Antiochus {Horn. 130 pwritten while Palestine was beginning to recover from the Persian invasion , as “ the forerunner of Antichrist by name Athanasius butmore justly Undying Death (edyarov &)cU-tov ) , desiring to occupy the throne of Antioch ”And so late as 629 - 30 , close on the end of h,slife, we find him still seeking restoration in aremarkable interview with the Emperor Hera-clius, who (accordingto Theoph ., Chron ., p . 274)offered “ to make him Patriarch ” (no successorhaving been appointed to the orthodox PatriarchAnastasius II ., who died 607 ), if he would ac¬knowledge the decrees of Chalcedon . Athanasiusconsented to admit the Two Natures of Christ *
but “ with a Syrian’s cunning” raised the ques¬tion of the Twofold Operation or Will, whencearose the Monothelite controversy [Person ofChrist , p . 320] . The account of this interview,however, given by Gregory ( Chr. Eccl. 1. 1.) is .
very different. And the death of Athanasiusthe year after prevented the carryingout of this
compact, if compact there was . Sophronius,Patriarch of Jerusalem, in his Synodical Letter
{Patrol . Gr. lxxxvii. p . 3193 ) written soon after,
pursues him and his brother of Alexandria,with the vigorous but untranslatable denuncia¬
tion ; a Be Athanasius the Syrian and Anastasius
Apozygarius, Anathema and Catathema , they and
all who have entered ignorantly and affvp &dTws
into their atrop^aTov <r l̂fJ.(3a.<nv .>, 1

Grave as was the doctrinal error of the

1 Of the early history of this prelate we learn from
Gregory Barh. (Chron. Eccl . i 50) that he was a monk
of Kennesrin (or of Samosata) . As he was driving the
camels (whence his appellation) of the convent with a
supply of salt , he was stopped by the assembled bishops,
in consequenceof a vision sent in answerto their prayers,
and was chosenby them Patriarch in succession to Julian
(595 or 597), and forthwith consecrated , in spite of his
struggles and tears , at Kennesrin. He prevailed on
them however to conceal the fact and suffer him to re¬
main a monk for a year . At the end of that time the
bishop >proceededto his convent, where they found him
as before occupied with the camels, and summoned him
to enter on his high office, to the amazement of the
fiaternity , from whom (even from his own brother who
was one of them ) he had concealed his elevation . As a
crowning instance of his humility , it is related that he
used to go secretly by night , clean out the latrine to
which the brethren resorted, carry away the filth in a
basket, and empty it into the Euphrates. Of his modera¬
tion and wisdom he gave proof afterwards, in a form
more satisfactory to our notions, by his success in win¬
ning back the bishops “ of the East ” ( i .e. of the regions
beyond the boundary of the empire) into communion
with the patriarchate , thn rngh the mission (629) of his
deacon John of Beth-elaia to the monastery of Mar
Mathai (Nineveh) and again by his scrupulousfidelity
to the Nicenedecreeswhen he declined the request , pre¬
ferred on behalf of these bishops by Christopher , Metr

^
*

politan of Mar Mathai, and four others , that he shou
consecrate bishops for the vacant sees of the East , an
urged them instead to consecrate for themselves a
Maphrian. They accordinglychose Maruthas, and con¬
secrated him as Maphrian of the East and Chief Me ro-
politan , with Tagrit for his see . Thus Athanasm
shows himself in this matter as rigid in respecting
rights of the Maphrianate, as formerly (see above) jj
resisting the encroachment of a former Maphrian o
those of the Patriarchate.
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Mo»ophysites, it is impossible for us now to
sympathise with these bitter utterances of
theologic hatred against the men who live for
us mainly in the scholarly and laborious works
they have left behind. Theology and biblical
literature owe a deep debt to the Jacobites for
their zeal in translating from the Greek ; but to
none of them so much as to Paul of Telia . His
few years ofshelter in the Alexandrian monastery
were but a brief breathing time between the
invasion that drove him from Syria and the
invasion that well-nigh overtook him in Egypt ;
and one cannot too much admire the diligence of
the refugee Bishop who employed his enforced
leisure in seeking out the best MSS . of the
Greek Old Testament in the libraries of his city
of refuge, and rendering their contents with con¬
scientious accuracy into his native tongue. A
few years later such a work would have been no
longer possible , when all that the Persian had
spared in Alexandria perished in the more sweep¬
ing and utter ruin brought by the Saracens
(640 ) . His version, as well as the Harklensian
N . T ., though little suited for public use by
reason of its Graecisedand artificial diction (con¬
trasting unfavourably with the idiomatic or
“ simple ” Peshitto) , appears to have been wel¬
comed by the Jacobites in Syria, and even read
in their churches ; as is proved by the extant
MSS. of portions of it , some of the 7th and more
of the 8th century , many of them arranged for
ecclesiastical lessons after the Jacobite use, —as
well as by several Lectionariesof the same (from
8th to 10th century ) in which Hexaplar Lessons
are mixed with Lessons from the Peshitto
(Wright, Catal. pp . 146 if.) . In one (Add . MSS .
12139 , ib . p . 154) , which is mainly from the
Peshitto, the few Hexaplar Lessons from the
O. T ., and the equally few Harklensian Lessons
from the N . T ., are paired together . In these
Lectionaries , the Hexaplar portions are often
superscribed“ according to the Seventy.” Gre¬
gory Barh. frequently cites the version he
ascribes to Paul , in 1lorrcum Mystt usually as
“ the Greek ;

” and his citations are found to
agree accurately with the text found in the
existing Syro -Iiexaplar MSS ., thus confirming
the identificationof that text as Paul’s.

The first European scholar who called at¬
tention to this version was Andreas Masius ,
who in his edition of the Greek text of Joshua,
published some 300 years ago , used a MS. of the
0 . T . in Syriac bearing a subscription to the
effect that its contents were “ translated in
Alexandria A. Gr. 927 , from a copy made by
Eusebius with the help of Pamphilus from
Origen’s books in the library of Caesarea ”
(Josuae Historia, Antw. 1574 ; pp . 6 , 123) . He
possibly obtained .it , as he obtained his copy of
the Paradise of Moses bar-Cephas , from his
Syrian teacher, Moses of Marden (see his Do
Paradiso, p. 3, and cp . p. 9), but it has not been
forthcoming since his death. He describes it as
containing “ Joshua, Judges, Kings , Chronicles ,
Ezra, Esther, Judith , and part of Tobit, also part
of Deuteronomy.” It must therefore have been
a copy , mutilated at the beginning and end ,which, when perfect, contained all the historical
books of the 0 . T . ; no doubt including Ruth with
Judges, Nehemiah (and probably 3 ( 1) Esdras )
with Ezra, and perhaps also Maccabees at the
close Thus it was the exact complement of the

MS. already referred to (which may <?ven be the
second volume of the same Syro-Greek 0 . T .),
still happily extant at Milan in the Ambrosian
Library (C . 313, inf .) , where it was placed early
in the 17th century by Cardinal Borromeo
(having been “ purchased from the monastery of
St . Mary Deipara, at Scete,” in the Nitrian
desert) ; containing all the poetical and prophet¬
ical books , apocryphal included. The two sub¬
scriptions which give the date of its text agree¬
ing with that given in the MS . of Masius, have
been already noticed : it contains many others
which claim as that MS . does , and sometimes
almost in the same words, the great names of
Eusebius, Pamphilus, and Origen as its authori -
ties.k Of late years, the loss of the Masian MS .
has been in some measure compensated by the
recovery (in various degrees of completeness) of
several portions of the historical books of the
Syro -Hexaplar 0 . T . (including some which that
MS . lacked) , among the MS . acquired for the
British Museum in 1841 - 51 , from the same
Nitrian collection ; namely, Genesis , Exodus,
Numbers, Joshua , Judges with Ruth , 3 Kings,—
with two copies of the Psalms, and sundry frag¬
ments of other books . Thus the only canonical
book of this version not extant or known to have
been extant in European libraries , is Leviticus ;
and of it a fragment is forthcoming in the Lec¬
tionary above referred to (Add . MS. 12139 ).
From other Lectionaries, especially 14485 ,
14486 , other parts of books now lost may be re¬
covered. In the Catena, 12168 ,

*

1already noticed,
considerablefragments of 1 and 2 Chron., and of
Nehemiah, are preserved. It also contains large
extracts from 3 ( 1) Esdras, which on examination
prove, what the internal evidence of diction "*had
previously suggested as probable, that the 3 ( 1)
Esdras, found in late MSS . and first printed in
Walton’s Polyglott (headed “ according to the
LXX . ;

” this book never having been included
in the Peshitto) , is of Paul ’s version. Dr. Ceriani
has shown ( Le Verss . Sir . p . 22 ) , by comparison

■with citations in the Syrorum Peculiumof Masius,
that the early chapters of Tobit in this Polyglott
are likewise due to Paul . So also is the apocry¬
phal Psalm 151 .

None of the extant MSS . of this version is
later than the 8th century . That of Exodus is
dated A . Gr. 1008 (a .d . 697 ) , that of 3 Kings
six years later ; Judges belongs to the same set
with the latter , as does also 4 Kings (Paris) ;
and that of Genesis appears to be oldest of them
all ;—all being written within 100 years of the
date of the version. Many of these last named

k There is a like note at the end of the Syro -Hex.
Isaiah in the Parham (Lord de la Zouche’s) Library ,
which is also a Nitrian copy.

1This MS ., which appears hitherto to have attracted
little notice, has been found by the writer of this article
to contain the following Hexaplar extracts : — Prom
1 Chron ., i . 1-4,17- 28, 34 ; ii . 1- 17 ; iii . 1-20 ; vi . 1- 15,
31-40 ; xxxiii . 15-17. From 2 Chron ., xxvii . 16- 21 ;
xxix . 30- xxx . 5, 13-20 ; xxxii . 30- xxxiii . 16 ; xxxvi .
20- 25. From Nehemiah, i . 1- 4 ; ii . 1- 8 ; iv . 7- 9, 15- 22 ;
vii . 15, 16 ; viii . 1- ix . 3 . From 3 Esdr ., ii. 1- 16, 24,
25 ; iv . 38-40, 49- 57 ; v. 47- vi . 2 ; vii . 6- viii. 29, 69- 73 ;
93- ix . 10, and 46, 47 .

“ E .g., cp. 3 Esdr. i . 41, ii . 10, with the parallel
Daniel i . 2 (Hexaplar) , especially noting the unusual
UJaio for tepd (never in Pesh.) ; also 3 EsdJV

I vi . 18, viii . 18 (sec Payne Smith’s Thesaur. «.v.).
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contain evidence like that of the Masian and
Ambrosian MSS ., that they derive through the
autograph copies of Eusebius and Pamphilusfrom the original work of Origen in the
Caesarean Library . Comparing all the extant
subscriptions, we find that Judges and Ruth ,Job, the Twelve Prophets, and Daniel are from
the Tetrapla ; from the Hexapla, Exodus (“ col¬
lated with the Samaritan ”) , Joshua (“ col¬
lated with Tetrapla ”) , 3 Kings, Proverbs,
Ecclesiastes (apparently ) , Canticles, Jeremiah
and Baruch (apparently ) , and Lamentations ;
4 Kings alone refers to two Heptaplar MSS .
Of the rest the subscriptions are wanting ,
or fail to give like information ; but all the
canonical books abound with the characteristic
obeli and asterisks of the Origenian text , and
all (except Judges) have their margins more or
less thickly set with renderings from the “ Three
Interpreters, ” the “ Fifth ” also appearing on
that of 4 Kings ; while both “ Fifth ” and
“ Sixth ” occur on that of the Psalms, which
implies the presence in this instance of an Oc-
taplar copy. They also are furnished with some
scholia, and have Introductions prefixed in many
cases , from the writings of various divines :— the
whole forming an apparatus criticus far more
complete than exists in any known Greek MS. of
the LXX . Accordingly, the Syro-Hexapla has
been now for a century prized as the best sur¬
viving representative of Origen’s vast work, and
as yielding the amplest materials towards its
reconstruction ;—since Branca of Milan, about
1767, first invited scholars to examine the MS .
there preserved. From it , Norberg, a Swede ,transcribed many books , of which he published
Jeremiah and Ezekiel in 1787 (at Lund) ; Bugatiof Milau followed (in 1788 ) with Daniel,” and
the Psalms (posthumously in 1820) ; and Mid -
deldorpf ( in 1835 ) with the rest of the canonical
books from Norberg’s transcript , together with
4 Kings from the Paris MS. Since then , the text
of Judges and Ruth (from the British Museum
copy) has been edited by Skat -Rordam (Copen¬
hagen, 1861 ) . Dr. Ceriani has undertaken to
bring out the whole in his Monumcnta Sacra
et Prof ana ; in the first series of which Baruch
and Lamentations have appeared ; in the second ,Genesis and most of Exodus (Milan, 1861 - 68) :
while (as the 7th volume of the same ) he has givenan admirable reproduction in photolithography of
the entire Ambrosian MS. ( 1874 ) . A glance at
its pages is enough to shew how large was the
bulk of material accumulated by Paul ’s industry ;but the laborious fidelity of his translation
cannot be appreciated without examination of it .It reproduces its original word for word, so
exactly , that by its aid the Greek can readily be
restored with approximate certainty ; as has
actually been done by some editors in parts,—
notably by Skat -Rordam for the whole of Judgesand Ruth . But this accuracy has been attained

» Special value attaches to this version of Daniel as
representing not the usual Greek which is that of Theo-
dotion, hut that receivedby Origen as the LXX. version ;else only known from the Greek Cod. Chisianus whence
it was published at Rome in 1782. This MS . and the
Syro.-Hex . version must come from a near common
archetype, for they coincide (inter alia) in the remark¬
able order in which they arrange the Prophets ; and the
subscriptions, &c., attached to Daniel agree verbatim.

PAULUS TELLENSIS
by Paul at the cost of violence done to the Svr '
idiom , naturally so widely distant from

>
tlGreek,—so great that one cannot but wonder ho

'*
such a version could have been used as it

W
in public reading. Skat-Rordam doubts nTtunreasonably concerning some passages of itwhether they could be intelligible to one whowas not acquainted with the Greek. He h'
actually drawn up a grammar of the Syriac Zremodelled by Paul after the Greek : and hejustly pronouncesthis version to be, by reason ofits servile manner of rendering, at once the worstas

_regards literary style and the best as regardscritical value, of all existing versions.criticism may be taken as applying in hardlyless degree to the work of Thomas on the N. T.Both these men seem to have aimed at con¬
straining their Syriac to represent the Greekwith the same painful exactness as that withwhich Aquila forced his Greek into conformitywith Hebrew.

The unity of style throughout the translation
marks it as the work of one mind ; and we aretherefore to understand the statement of the
Paris subscription concerning assistance given in
the work by Thomas and others , in a limited
way, as referring to the minor matters of col¬
lating , correcting , and copying . But a note
extant in two MSS., ascribing to Paul the
version (as ordinarily printed ) of John vii. 53—
viii. 12 , makes it probable that Paul assisted
Thomas in his translation of the N. T. (See
Thomas Harkl .) It is a question how far
Paul ’s work may have been executed inde¬
pendently of previous translators, and not (like
that of Thomas) a recension of an earlier
version. We have evidence that Syrian divines
had not failed to notice the many discrepan¬
cies between their Peshitto 0 . T. and the
Greek text , and that in consequence sundry
translations of the Septuagint into Syriac
were attempted from time to time . Notably,
the Philoxenian version , on which the Hark -
lensian N . T. is founded , included the Psalms ,
and apparently other 0 . T. books, “ from the
Greek ;

” and it appears that the Isaiah of this
version was in Paul ’s hands, for a verse of it
( ix . 5) is cited in loc . on the margin of the Am¬
brosian MS . And Paul’s Isaiah bears internal
evidence of having been wrought on the basis ot
an earlier one of which some ten chapters are
extant , and which is probably the Philoxenian.
But it is not known whether this version ex¬
tended to the whole 0 . T . ; and we have no
reason to think that Paul used any other ;—*
least of all that which is said to have been ma e
by Mar Abas , a Nestorian. Further information
concerning these earlier versions will be foun
in the article Polycarpus (5).

Paul also translated an Order of Baptism
from the Greek of Severus (Add. MSS. 1449o »
14499 ).

Most of the authorities for the subject of IS
article have been referred to above, bart er
discussion of it will be found in the Introductions
prefixed to the editions of the Svro-Hexap ar
above mentioned, especially in Ceriani s MonU-
menta, vols. i . and n . : while the earlier ®ssa5
on the Milan and Paris MSS., of P . J*
J . G . Eichhorn, and J . B. de Rossi (in Eichhorn »
Mepertorium , 1778 - 1782 ) are still worth read¬
ing. See also Field, Prolegg . in Hexapla eig*
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eh . vii. (appx. 2) ; ch . xi . ; Ceriani, Le Versione
Sirinche del V. T., Lagarde, V. T. Fragmenta
apud Syros servata ; and Pliischke, De Fsalt .
Syr. Mediol . Usu ; also Nestle’s article , Syrische
Bihelubcrsetzung , in Herzog’s Feal-Encyclop. The
editions of Gregory Barh . cited are, for the Chron .
Syr., that of Bruns, 1789 ; for the Chron . Eccl.,
that of Abbeloos and Lamy, 1872 . Many of the
citations are to be found in Assemani, B . 0 . ii.

[J . Gw .]
PAULUS (49 ), bishop of Thessalonica, de¬

posed for Monothelitism in 649 by pope Martin
[Mautinus (3) , iii . 853 ] ( Martinus , Epist . 12,13 ;
I,e Quien , Or, Christ, ii . 40 ; Jaffe, M. P . num.
1605 ). [J . G.]

PAULUS (50) , bishop of Tibur , was the
consecrator of the anti -pope Uisinus (Marcel -
linus and Faustinus , Lib . Free , preface in Migne ,
Fair . Lat . xiii. 82 ) . Rufinus {H . E . ii. 10 in
Pair . Lat . xxi . 521 ) calls him “ satis imperitus
et agrestis .” [Damasus .] [ F. D .]

PAULUS (51 ) , bishopof Tyre, who identified
the living Arsenius at the council held at Tyre
to investigate the charges against Athanasius,
in 335 . (Socr . H . E . i . 29 ; Athanas . Apol . ii .
p . 783 ; Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii . 805.) [E. V .]

PAULUS (52 ) , ST ., Feb . 8 , bishop of Verdun,
accordingto tradition a Belgian of high birth ,
who , after being liberally educated, adopted a
hermit’s life on the Mons Cebenna or Gebenna
(afterwards Paulsberg or Bulisberg) , opposite
Treves , on the other side of the Mosel . Attracted
thence to the neighbouring monastery of Theo -
legium, Tholey) he was set over the monastery
school , and is said to have become in time the
second abbat. By the influence probably of one of
his scholars Grimo , also called Adalgisus, a grand¬
son of king Dagobert, he was made bishop of
Verdun against his will. This diocese he found
in the most necessitous condition. Even the
bishop ’s own church at Verdun had no funds for
the support of its clergy, and was dependent for
curtailed services on the casual offices of itine¬
rant priests. Grimo here came to his help by
himself presenting the see with an estate , and
obtaining further endowments from Dagobert.
Henceforth Verdun was closely connected with
Tholey, from whose abbats many of its bishops
were drawn. Paulus died in 647 or 648 , and
was buried in the suburban church of St.
Saturninus , which he had built (Boll . Acta SS.
Feb. ii . 169 seqq . ; Gall . Christ , xiii . 562 , 1169 ;
Rettberg , Kirchengeschickte , i . 528),

A letter is extant from St. Desiderius of
Cahors to Paulus , inviting him to be present at
the dedication of a monastery church, and
hoping to renew former conversations on the
happiness of the life to come . Two epistles also
from Paulus to Desiderius of small interest , and
written in the most barbarous Latin of the
period, are published with the correspondence of
Desiderius (Migne , Fair . Lat . lxxxvii. 254, 260 ,
261 ) . Their date is about 641 .

The anonymous biography of Paulus to be
found in the Acta SS. {ibid. 175- 178) was pro¬
bably written about the middle of the 11th
century {Hist. Litt . vii . 504) , certainly not
before the 10th, from internal evidence .

[S . A . B.]

Presbyters.
PAULUS (53), one of four presbyters of

Alexandria, banished through the machinations
of the Eusebians, probably about the time of
Athanasius’s first exile , 336 (Ath , Ap. c . Ar.
§ 40 ; Tillem. viii. 64 , 105) . [C . H .]

PAULUS (54 ), a presbyter of Rome , sent to
Athanasius in 352. [Lucius (20) .] [C. H .]

PAULUS (55 ) , a presbyter by whom Basil
sent letters to Eusebius of Samosata in 378
(Basil , Ep . 268 [9] ) . [E. V .]

PAULUS (56) , presbyter and archimandrite
in conjunction with Acacius, asked Epiphanius
to write against heresies . [Acacius (3) .]

[G. T. S.]

PAULUS (57) , a presbyter and monk of
Dalmatia, sent by Melania the younger, in her
twentieth year («. e. c . 403) , to the East, with
her munificent gifts in gold and silver , for the
churches there , ten thousand solidi for Egypt
and Thebais, fifteen thousand for Palestine, ten
thousand for Antioch and its neighbourhood
(Pallad. Hist . Laus . c. 119 ; Tillem. xiv. 238).

[C . H .]
PAULUS (58) , presbyter , perhaps of Pan-

nonia, author of De Yirginitate servanda et
contemptu mundi, ac vitae institutione vel monem
correctione, addressed to a virgin of rank named
Constantia. He flourished c . A.d . 430, but his
works are lost (Gennadius, De Vir . Illust . c . Ixxv. ;
Cave , Hist. Lit . i . 414 ; Ceillier, Aut . Sacr. x.
469) . [J . G .]

PAULUS (59), a priest of Beneventum, A.D.
448. [Epicarpius .] [G. T . S.]

PAULUS (60 ) , probably Roman priest , com¬
missioned by Marcian the emperor, A.D. 453,
privately to request pope Leo I . {Ep . 117 al . 88 ;
Fat . Lad. liv. 1038, cap. 3) to induce the empress
Eudocia (4) , widow of Theodosius II ., who was
then in Palestine , to withdraw her countenance
*rom the heretical faction there . [J . G .]

Beacons .
PAULUS (61) , a deacon , who flourishedat the

end of the 4th century . To him Gaudentius,
bishop of Brescia, addressed his nineteenth dis¬
course, in the form of a letter , expounding
against the Arians the passage, “ My Father is
greater than I .” He speaks of Paulus as
“ frater , carnis ac spiritus germanitate clarissi-
mus ” {Pat . Lat . xx . 981—2) . It is inferred
from this , and the general tone of the letter ,
that he was actually the brother of Gaudentius.

[G. W . D .]

PAULUS (62) , deacon in Egypt , addressed
by Isidore of Pelusium ( lib . i . ep . 475) , who begs
him to bestow one of his superfluous tunics on
Isidore’s friend Simon , then visiting Egypt.

[C . H .]

PAULUS (63 ) , the deacon of Aemilius bishop
of Beneventum, one of the Western deputies to
Constantinople in the cause of Chrysostom
(Pallad. p . 33 .) [E. V .]
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PAULUS (64) , one of Chrysostom ’s deacons,

who accompanied the deputation which conveyed
his letters to pope Innocent in the spring of 404
( Pallad . p . 11) . His faithful service exposed
the deacon to the risk of persecutions , which he
sought to avoid by joining the Joannite bishops
Cyriacus , Demetrius , &c., who had remained at
Rome , towards the end of 405 , in company with
John the presbyter ( Chrys . Ep . 148 ) . Their
departure seems to have been postponed till the
following year , when they were the bearers of
another letter from Chrysostom to pope Innocent
(Chrys . JSp, Innocentio , ii .) . [E. V .]

PAULUS ( 65) , a deacon of the Anastasia at
Constantinople , who took refuge at Jerusalem
during the Joannite troubles in 406 . (Pallad .
р. 196 .) [E. V .]

PAULUS ( 66 ) , a deacon of Constantinople ,
assistant to the oeconomus . During the Joannite
troubles in 406 he took refuge in Africa .
( Pallad . p . 196 ; Tillem . xi . 329 .) [E. V .]

PAULUS (67) , a deacon, bearer of a letter
from St . Augustine to count Boniface , a .d . 427.
( Aug . JSp, 220) . [H. W. P .]

PAULUS ( 68 ) deacon . Gregory the Great
in a letter to Joannes (130) in a .d. 595 pardons
him for having been induced to desist from
accusing the deposed bishop Anastasius , and
directs that he should be restored to the rights
and privileges of his position and repaid the three
pounds of gold and whatever else he had spent
for the benefit of the church of Corinth . ( A);,
v. 52 .) [ F. D .]

PAULUS (69 ), deacon of Merida, author ,
с . 610 , of De Vita Patrum Emcritensium , his
object being , he says , to give an account , from
what he has heard, of the great characters
and saints of his church , and to do for Merida
what Gregory the Great did for the church
in Italy in his Dialogues . The work was first
printed at Madrid, a .d . 1631 , and afterwards at
Antwerp , in 1638 , edited by Thomas Tamains de
Vargas , historiographer of Philip IV . of Spain ,with notes and comments . This edition has
been reproduced by Migne , occupying fiftycolumns of his Patrologia Latina (lxxx . 111 ) .
What little is known of the author will be
found there . He treats copiously of some of
the bishops of Merida, and especially of Paulus ,Fidelis , and Masona. [Fidelis ( 6) , Masona .]

[G. W. D .]
PAULUS ( 70) DIACONUS , (so called in

his Homily on St . Benedict , and in the letters
of Charles prefixed to the Collection of Homilies .
There is no authority for calling him “ Paul
Warnefrid ”) , monk , historian , and ecclesiastical
writer .

Authorities . — Almost the only sources for
his life are his own writings , and the poems
addressed to him by Peter of Pisa . His epitaph
by his scholar Hildric , which is not free from
mistakes , is preserved by the monk of Salerno
( X . 23)*. For nearly two centuries after his

a The references will be to Waitz’s edition of the
Historia Langobardoruin, (L)f to Droysen's of the
Historic, lioimna (72), and to Dtimmlcr’s of the Poems
(P ) >

( Brchempert , Hist . Lang , i ., and Joannes DiaoonmGesta Ep . Neap . 42 in Script . Her . Lana 234 40^ ’
For all modern researches Bethmann’s exhaustivearticle {Archie der Gesellschaft fiir iiltere deuM,,GeschichtsHunde, x. 247 - 334 cited as ^

“
f .

the Starting -point . Dahn {Dos P . JD. Leben
'
mdbchnften ) has gone over the same ground andcome to different conclusions on some pointsA short but useful life by Waitz is prefixedto his edition of X ., and he gives a full account of the MSS . of X ., and of the grammaticalpeculiarities of Paulus in Reues Archiv (iV. A )i . 535 . As to separate works Bauch ( Ueber dieH . R . des P . X .) has endeavoured to trace thesources of R . and Jacobi {Die Quellen der X. desP • A>.) , and Mommsen (A . A . v. 53 ) those of L.Diimmler {N . A . iv . 102) gives an account ofP . and their MSS . A short summary of recentresearches on the life and X. is given byProfessor del Giudice (Xo Storico dei Langobardi).The collected works are published in MicnevPair . Lat . xcv . Special editions of separateworks will be mentioned under each .

Life .—Paulus sprang from a Lombard family,
probably noble, of Friuli . His great-great¬
grandfather , Leupchis , was one of Alboin ’s
host . His five sons were carried off prisoners
by the Avars , when they invaded Friuli, c. 610 .
One of them , Lopichis , escaped, and after manyadventures got back to Italy . His grandson
Warnefrit and his wife Theudelinda had three
children , Arichis , a daughter who became a
nun (P . 10) , and Paulus (X . iv . 37 ) . Paulus
was born c . 720 - 725 , as between 781- 786 he
speaks of himself “ jam gravante senio” {P. 12).
His master ’s name was Flavian (X. vi. 7) ; and
he learnt Latin thoroughly , and a very little
Greek and Hebrew (P . 12 ) . He was at the
royal court during the reign of Ratchis ; but
the statements that he was educated there, and
that he was notary or chancellor to Desiderius ,
though not absolutely impossible, rest only by
late authority , the earliest for the latter being
Leo of Ostia (c. 1100 ) , and are mixed up with
a good deal of certainly legendary matter .
It is certain , however , that he was on intimate
terms with Adelperga , Desiderius’ daughter ,
duchess of Beneventum , whose studies he assisted ,
and her husband Arichis ; and this fact points
to a residence at the court , either of Pavia or
Beneventum . To her , probably, his first poem,
that on the six ages of the world, {P . 1, X . 13)
was addressed in A.D. 763 . The conquest of
the Lombards by Charles, in A.D. 774, and the
overthrow of Rodgaud, the rebel duke of Friuli
(before Easter , a .d . 776 ), closely affected Paulus
and his family . His brother had been captured
in one of these wars , probably the second , had
been sent a prisoner across the Alps and his
property confiscated . Though we have no positive
evidence for the date of Paulus becoming a
monk , it was probably after , and in consequence
of these events (c. 774 - 776) (Dahn , 21 - Ah
though it has been supposed, we thin '

erroneously , that he followed King Ratclus
to the cloister . Evidence is also wanting as
to what monastery he entered , though in a
probability it was his beloved Monte Cassmo .
We next find him at the court of Chai es,
whom he had probably gone to sue for
brother ’s pardon, who was now in the seven
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year of his imprisonment (P . 10 ) . The 'date of
this poem was therefore probably the second
half of A.D. 782 . A letter to the abbat of Monte
Cassino shows that on January 10th , probably
of 783 , he was on the Moselle , and he had then
been absent for some time from M. Cassino
(L . 16) . Probably the letter to Adalhard (L . 21)
the abbat of Corbel , in which he regrets
having been unable to visit him the preceding
summer, and mentions that he had been confined
to his bed by illness from September to
December , was also written about this time
(Dahn , 36 ) . It was prefixed to a collection of
fifty-three letters of Gregory the Great , of which
Paulus had himself corrected thirty -four.^ He
was for some years one of the group of scholars
at the court of Charles, with whom he was on
intimate terms . There are several poems ,
which passed between Paulus and Peter of
Pisa, the grammarian who wrote in the king ’s
name . One of them (P . 11 ) compliments
Paulus on his learning, and requests him to
teach some Greek to the clerics, who were to
accompany the king’s daughter Rothrud , who
had been betrothed to the emperor (c . 781),
a task for which he modestly declares himself
incompetent, but promises to do his best (P . 12).
He visited various parts of Gaul, amongst which
Diedenhofen and Poitiers are mentioned (P . i . 5,
ii . 13) . After some years, probably accompany¬
ing Charles , when he went to Italy in A.D. 786,
and visited Rome and M . Cassino early in the
following year, he returned to Italy . It was
at Rome that he composed his Life of Gregory
the Great, but most of his remaining life was
passed at M. Cassino . His epitaph on Arichis
( P 33) shows that his intimacy with Charles
had not diminished his affection for his old
friends at Beneventum. He spent part of his
time in teaching (Gesta , Ep . Heap, 42 in Script.
Her, Lang. 425), but he was chiefly occupied
on his principal work, the History of the
Lombards . The necrology of Monte Cassino
gives April 13th as the day of his death ; the
year is uncertain, but he apparently died before
the coronation of Charles as emperor, and
therefore not later than A.D. 800 . The epitaph
by his pupil Hildric is given in P . 23, and
Dahn. From an incidental observation (P . i . 5)
it appears that he was a tall man, nearly six
feet high.

Works,—1. Historia Romana .—Its nature and
origin are described in the prefixed letter to
Adelperga, which shews it was composed after
a .d . 765 , and probably before November 774 ,when Arichis assumed the title of Princeps
(Hirsch, Herz. Benevent . 47 n.), as she is
addressed as duchess —at any rate it was
written before his journey to the court of
Charles. In the course of her studies he had
given her Eutropius to read. She complained
of its brevity , and also of the absence of anynotices of sacred history and Christianity, the
author having been a heathen. These defects ,Paulus undertook to correct by adding—(i .)
some of the events of sacred history at their pro¬
per chronologicalplaces ; (ii .) additional details ;
(iii .) by prefixing an epitome of events in Italy
from Janus to Romulus ; (iv.) by adding six

b Ewald (N. A. iii . 474) argues that the letter and
collection were the work of another Paulus.
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books , which continued the history to the death
of Totila . Paulus simply added his new matter ,
in Mommsen ’s opinion placing it in the margin
of his MS ., and then having the whole copied
out , without altering the words of Eutropius,
except where the insertion made it absolutely
necessary, which was seldom the case . The
authors from whom Paulus borrowed were, in
the first six books , chiefly Orosius, Jerome and
Jordanes (Rom .) ; in the remaining four in which
the additions are few , chiefly the epitome known
as Victor’s , and here also Orosius, Jerome, and
Jordanes are each used twice. From Solinus and
Frontinus there are a few extracts . The book
from which the historical summary from Janus
to Romulus was taken had also been used by
Jerome. The sources of a few additions
cannot be traced . In books xi . and xii . and xiii.
ch . 1 and 2 , Paulus takes Orosius as his
groundwork , treating him as he had treated
Eutropius , occasionally abridging him, and
supplementing him with extracts from Jerome,
Victor and Jordanes. From a lost ecclesiastical
writer he makes three extracts . The ground¬
work of the remainder of book xiii. was a
chronicle closely akin to the two recensions of
Prosper, but yet differing from both. Droysen
therefore considers that Paulus had before him
the full chronicle of Prosper, which is now lost.
The chronicle of Bede is for the first time cited,
and also Jordanes ( Get .) . The sources of the
last three books are a more difficult problem.
They contain, like the former, passages more or
less resembling parts of Bede , Jordanes (Rom .),
Prosper, and Isidore ; but we cannot, as in the
former books , name one author as the ground¬
work in which extracts from others are inserted.
It has been generally supposed that Paulus in
these books made a patchwork from various
authors , altering and adding freely ; but
Droysen argues that this is quite inconsistent
with his method elsewhere. He therefore
considers that the groundwork of these three
books was sources now lost. Of these the
principal was a work closely resembling Jor¬
danes (Get .) : and in book xvi ., one like the
Liber Pontificate, while certain passages seem
to be extracts from lost annals. He therefore
considers that Paulus either had before him
recensions of Jordanes and the Liber Pontificate,
different from ours, or else that he added to
them from sources now lost.

By a singular accident the treatment that
Paulus had applied to Eutropius was applied
to his own work by Landolf the Wise , a person
only known by the mention of him in MSS .
as the author , who lived c . 1000 . He largely
interpolated from various sources the sixteen
books of Paulus^ and made them into eighteen,
by dividing the seventh and sixteenth into two.
Mommsen (N. A . v. 100) supposes that
Landolf’s additions were partly made from
unused materials collected by Paulus himself,
either for the original work or for a new
edition of it . To these he added eight mere,
bringing the history down to the year a .d. 813.
To the whole compilation in modern times the
name of Historia Miscella has been given.
It has been several times edited, but the first
complete edition, in twenty -six books , is that
of Eyssenhardt in 1869 , all preceding ones
being taken from 3JSS , which, omitting book

T
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sixteen and parts of fifteen and seventeen, leave
only twenty - four, but the omission was supplied
by Gruter , and following editors, in the notes.
It will be seen that a critical edition of the
work of Paulus was much needed . The want
has been supplied by the edition of Droysen in
Mon . Germ . Hist ., Auct. Ant . ii ., from the
preface of which the preceding account is taken.
At the end of book sixteen Paulus promises to
add a book relating the remaining events of
Justinian ’s reign, and in the letter to Adelperga
to continue the history to his own times. This
design he never executed, but in some MSS . a
seventeenth book is added, going down to the
reign of Leo the Isaurian . It is a cento of un¬
known authorship , taken from L.

2 . The Historia Langobardorum extends from
the mythical origin of the Lombards to the
death of King Luitprand , in A.D. 744, thus
unfortunately breaking off just where Paulus
became a contemporary. It was written at
Monte Cassino (i . 26 , vi . 40) , and was probably
left unfinished, as in the last chapter Paulus
declares his intention of narrating in the
proper place a miracle of the bishop of Pavia.
It also lacks a preface and dedication. It is
divided into six books , of which (i .) goes down
to the conquest of the Gepidae by the Lombards;
of (ii.) ch . 1- 5 describe the victories of Narses
over the Goths and Franks, and his government
of Italy (c . 552- 568 ) , ch . 6- 12 narrate the
Lombard invasion, ch . 13 is a digression about
Venantius Fortunatus , ch . 14- 24 contain a
description of Italy , while the remaining chapters
contain the rest of Alboin’s reign, and that of
his successor Cleph (c . 574) ; (iii .) (c . 574- 591 )
narrates the wars with the Franks , and the
reign of Authari ; iv. ch . 1- 40 (591 - 616 ) the
reign of Agilulf, and ch . 41 - 51 (c . 616 - 661 )
the reigns of Adeloald, Arioald, Rothari , Rodoald ,
Aripert I. and the joint reign of Godepert and
Perctarit , ending with the usurpation of
Grimoald ; (v.) goes down to the death of the
usurper Alahis (c . 661 - 688) ; and (vi .) to the
death of Luitprand (c . 688 - 744).

We have seen that Paulus concluded R . with
a promise to narrate in the next book the
remaining events of Justinian ’s reign, and in
the dedicationto Adelperga declared his intention
of continuing the history to his own time . He
was , however, interrupted , perhaps by the fall
of the Lombard kingdom ; then followed his
sojourn beyond the Alps, and when he resumed
the work, probably c . 790, he changed the plan,and substituted for a universal history one of
his own nation, inserting in it , however, manynotices of events in general ; but he so far
carried out his intention , that , after narrating
in (i .) the early Lombard history , he begins (ii .)
just where R . concludes . The last event
recorded in R., the destruction of Totila and
the Gothic kingdom is the first in (ii .) , and
then follow the other exploits of Narses, while
after just referring to the Persian war and the
conquests of Italy and Africa, which are narrated
in R., he mentions the victory over the Moorish
king, Antalas, and Justinian ’s achievements in
architecture and legislation (i . 25).

In examining the sources of L . it will be
convenient to consider first those of books i .- iii .
and iv. 1- 40 , omitting the description of Italy
(ii . 14- 24) , and a few other passages such as

the digression about St. Benedict (i 26") Ithe texture of the remainder three strands awapparent ; a Frankish (A) , a Lombard . Ja Romano -Byzantine (C) . ' ” ®
A . This comes almost entirely from Gregoryof Tours, who is first used in ii . 6 . Thence toA.D. 591 , where his history ends , Paulus useshim very freely, m fact most of (iii.) consistsof extracts from him. For his period he seemsto be Paulus’ sole authority for Frankish affairs

excepting the legend of Guntram (2) ( iii . 34)
’

which Paulus had probably heard during histravels in Gaul.
B . The source of the Lombard element is bv

no means so simple . In three MSS . there is
prefixed to the edict of King Rothari an abstractof previous Lombard history, known as the
Origo Gentis Langobardorum , beginning like L .with the legend of Gambara and her sons, and
ending with the accession of Perctarit ; the fifty-
five years from Agilulf to Perctarit being given
very shortly indeed , and in one MS . another
recension of the same is found continued to
A.D. 807 ( Mon . Ger . Hist ., Script . Her. Lang.
1, 7) . As the Origo contains incidents not found
in L ., e.g. in the legend of Gambara Freya ’s
trick of turning round Woden’s bed , it cannot
be , as was at first supposed , merely an epitome
of L ., while the close connection between the
two shows that Paulus had the Origo in some
form before him, and he twice expressly refers
to the prologue found in most MSS. to the edict
of Rothari (i . 21, iv. 42) . Further, Mommsen
(N. A . v. 60 , etc.) by a comparison of parallel
passages of the Origo and L. proves that the
Origo , as we now have it , is an abridgment .

Abbat Secundus of Trent (died 612) wrote
a short history De Gestis Langobardorum , which
came down to his own times (iv . 40), and which
went back at least to a .d. 588 (iii. 29 ), which
Paulus once expressly refers to (iii. 29 ), but
though he says of him, “ de quo saepe jam
diximus,” he mentions him only three times in
all . But the above summary of L shows
strikingly his obligations to Secundus. The
sudden change after iv . 40 , from comparative
fulness to absolute baldness coincides with the
death of Secundus. Paulus himself owns his
ignorance of the reign of Arioald (626 - 638).
Further , there is a great mass of matter in A
relating to subjects which would be personally
interesting to Secundus, e.g . his sponsorship of
Theodelinda’s son (iv . 27) , the numerous notices
about Trent and its neighbourhood , and the
events that happened there (iii . 9,10, 31 , iv . L
2 , 10) , whereas after A.D. 612 Trent is on y
once mentioned (v. 36) ; above all the notices
of the patriarchs of Aquileia , and of the con¬
troversy about the Three Chapters, of whic we
know that Secundus was a zealous champion.
The paradox that Paulus, the admirer ofGiegory
the Great , in one passage (iii . 26 ) writes as a
strong partisan of the schismatic defender* 0
the Three Chapters, is solved at once, 11 ^
suppose the passage to be an extract 10
Secundus. What then is the relation, it any,
between the Origo and Secundus ? The c 0.
connexion between the Origo and ^au U/ 0

C
f rtinues as before between A.D. 588 and oX ,

which he certainly had Secundus befoie *
It has been generally supposed , e. g• by
(L. 25), that the Origo and Secundns are ma
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pendent sources, but Mommsen is of opinion
that the Origo is neither more nor less than
an epitome of Secundus shortly continued to
a .d . 688 , and that it was probably the abridged
or unabridged work of Secundus with a short
continuation that was prefixed to the edict, so
that finally the Lombard element in X ., down
to iv . 40, comes wholly from the lost work of
Secundus ; that , in fact, in that part of X .
Secundus takes the place that we have seen
Eufcropius and Orosius occupy in parts of E.
The chief objection to Mommsen ’s view is that
Paulus , who cites both works, gives no hint of
any connection between them ; one he calls
the Erologus Edicti, the other De Gestis Lango-
bardorum. Subtracting , says Mommsen from
X . down to iv. 40 all that comes from Roman ,
Byzantine, or Frankish sources, and adding the
additional matter of the Origo , the result will
be a Lombard chronicle, resembling in character
Gregory of Tours. He further notices the
close resemblance of the legendary origin and
wanderings of the Lombards with those of the
Goths as described by Jordanes. Both came
from Scandia (Scandinavia) described as a
thickly-peopled island, the first enemies both
encounter are the Vandals, in the history of
both the Amazons figure. Are both stories
fragments from a primitive legend common to
the Teutonic tribes, or are the common incidents
borrowed from Jordanes by an author who
wished to emulate the glory of the Goths ?

C . A few historical passages remain relating
to the Eastern emperors, which show close
affinity with the Copenhagen continuation of
Prosper, and above all with Bede ’s Chronicle ,
making in some cases the same mistakes as the
last, while here and there notices are found
that apart from Paulus exist only in Byzantine
sources (e. g. the name of Antalas i . 25, the
notice of Aming ii. 2, the first found only in
Procopius and Corippus, the second only in
Menander, Bonn edd . 345). In one passage a
few lines coincide , word for word, with the
Chronicle of Isidore , which is used nowhere
else . The same phenomenon of passages agreeingwith , yet differing from , Bede ’s Chronicle (Isidore
and the Continuationhaving ended ) , and of others
with the Liber Pontificalis (which is apparently
used in books ii.- iv . very sparingly, and very
largely used in v., vi.) presents itself in the two
remaining books, e. g . :

His diebusDomnns , pa¬
pa Homanae eccleslae , lo¬
cum qui Paradisus dicitur
ante basilicam beati apo -
stoli Petri candidis et mag -
ms marmoribuB mirifice
stravit . v. 31.

Again w# observed the same phenomena in the
last three books of E . The usual explanation
as to Paulus and the three chroniclers is that
one copied from another. Mommsen , however ,considers this unsatisfactory, and supposes theyall borrowed from a common source , namely,a chronicle or annals composed in Byzantine
Italy . Possibly the same explanation may
apply to the passages which appear to be
taken from the Liber Pontificalis , but it is
impossible here to examine this question fully.With regard to the part of X . after iv. 40 ,almost the only sources (if they are really

nic (Donus ) atnum beati
Petri apostoli superius,quod est ante ecclesiamin
quadripovticum, magnismarmoribus stravit . Lib.Pont . Lonus.

sources) which can be recognised are the Liber
Pontificalis and Bede ’s Chronicle . For the
concluding chapters of iv . the Origo is used
as far as it goes . The narrative of the con¬
version of the Persian king and queen (iv. 50)
comes from Fredegarius or a common source ;the pilgrimage of Caedwalla (2) to Rome
(vi . 15) , from Bede , II . E . v. 7 ; the foundation
of the monastery of St . Vincent (vi . 40) , from
Autpert ’s life of the founders. The considerable
notices in vi . relating to the duchies of Friuli
and Benevento probably came from local records.
Isidore’s Etymologiae are frequently used in
the earlier books , the Dialogues, Letters , and
Homily on Ezekiel of Gregory the Great are
cited ; Pliny is twice referred to, and Virgiland Eugyppius’ Life of Severinus each once . In
ii . 14r-24 Paulus gives a description of Italyand its provinces. The list is identical with
the seventeen provincesof the NotitiaDignitatum;
except that Paulus by a mistake, whose origin
Mommsen indicates (87), adds an 18th “ Alpes
Apenninae.” This he amplified with short
geographical and etymological notices. The
origin of the former is apparently a map of
Italy ; of the latter , twelve come from Isidore’s
Etymologise , seven from Festus, and two from
Jordanes (Get .

') . He quotes Justin for the in¬
vasion of Italy by the Gauls.

The large number of extant MSS . (of which
Waitz enumerates about 100 ), shows the great
popularity of the work during the middle ages .

3 . Life of Gregory the Great, composed at
Rome (1, 8, &c.) . The date is uncertain , but
it was written some years before X . (iii . 24).Dahn (56) not improbably supposes that he
accompaniedCharles in 786 . who kept Christmas
at Florence, went on to Rome and thence to
Monte Cassino , and that the life was written
during his short stay in Rome early in 787 .
It is composed from the works of Gregoryhimself, and from Bede , H . E . ii . The account
of the miracles (§ § 23- 28 in Migne , Pair .
Lat . lxxv. 52- 58) is considered by Bethmann
(A . x . 305) to be an interpolation from the life
written in England.

4. Gesta Episcoporum Mettensium, which he
wrote at the request of bishop Angilram
(X . vi . 16) probably at Metz, after October 783.
the date of the marriage of Charles and Fastrada,but before they had a child (265). His model
was the LiberPontificalis. With a few exceptionsthe lives are very meagre. The skeleton of the
work was apparently a list of the bishops which
he supplemented with extracts from Gregory
of Tours, Fredegarius, a life of Bishop Arnulf,and with oral information from Charles and
others. The chief interest of the work is its
account of the rise of the Carolingian house,whose founder was Arnulf , bishop of Metz . It
likewise contains the epitaphs composed byPaulus at the request of Charles on his queen ,
Hildegard, his two sisters and his two infant
daughters . The latest edition is in Pertz , S. S.
ii . 260 .

5. An epitome , or extracts from Sextua
Pompeius Festus T>e Significations Verborum ,dedicated to Charles, and written probablyat the beginning of their acquaintance (X . 19 n.
Exc . 1) . Bethmann indeed (A. x . 320) and others
have considered the work to be unworthy of
Paulus from its carelessness and mistakes, and

T 2
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also because he is called “ Pontifex ” in the title ,
and have assigned it to some other Paulus . The
oldest MS., however, omits the word “ Pontifex,”
the dedicatory letter in its style and in certain
phrases, e . g . “ urbs Romulea,” for Rome resembles
known works of Paulus, and Paulus was ac¬
quainted with the work of Festus, and , as we
have seen , used it freely in X . By the “ Glossae
Pauli Diaconi ” mentioned in a catalogue of
the library at Lorsch (Mai , Spic . v . 193) , probably
this epitome is meant . Further , no other
known author of the name lived in the reign
of Charles. Waitz, therefore (X . 19 ) , and
Mommsen (AT. A . v. 58 , 59) both consider this
a genuine work of Paulus . He had before him
the complete work of Festus, of which only
fragments from M., onwards, now remain.
The best edition is that of K . 0 . Muller.

6 . A Book of Homilies . — This work was
compiled at the request of Charles, perhaps
commenced before , but certainly completed
after his return to Monte Cassino (i \ 34 . L . 20 .
Cf. Dahn, 52 ) . It consists, in its present form,
of 298 sermons in all . For each Sunday there
is one , and for most two . One or more is
appointed for each feast, and there are also
sermons for each day in Lent, for each day in
Easter and Whitsun week, and for special
occasions , such as the dedication of a church,
or the commemoration of an apostle or a
martyr . The sermons are selected from those
of various fathers , SS . Ambrose, Augustine ,
Chrysostom, Gregory, Jerome, and Leo being
the largest contributors . As was natural with
a work of the kind, additional sermons were
afterwards added , so that in its present form
it includes some by writers such as Eric and
Haymon, who lived after Paulus Diaconus .

7 . In addition to this collection, three Homilies
of Paulus himself are preserved, on the As¬
sumption of the Virgin , on Martha and Mary,
and on St . Benedict, which in preparing Bede ’s
homilies for use at Monte Cassino , he substituted
for the last, which was on Benedict Biscop .

8 . Poems .—Of these several have already
been noticed. Of the rest , the most remarkable
are the elegiacs and iambics in honour of St.
Benedict (P . 2 , 3) , the praises of the Lake of
Como, and the verses interchanged between
Paulus and Petrus of Pisa. The hymn in honour
of St . John Baptist , from which the names of
the musical notes were taken,

u Ut queant laxis resonare fibris,”

has been attributed to Paulus , but probably
wrongly. His verses show a thorough ac¬
quaintance with Virgil and Ovid , and abound
with imitations of them . They have been
recently edited by Duuimler in the Honumenta
GermaniaeHistorica, Poetarum Latinorum Medii
Aevi i .

9 . Letters .—Those to Adclperga, Theudemar,
Adelhavd and Charles have already been noticed.
The letter prefixed to the copy of the Rule of
St . Benedict sent by abbat Theudemar to Charles
(c . 791 , Dahn, 62) was written by Paulus.
Whether the Exposition of the Rule of St.
Benedict is correctly ascribed to him is at least
doubtful . (Dahn, 62 .)

From the previous account it will be seen
that while Paulus was , for his time, a man of
considerable learning and industry , he has no

p . ^ iwiuiia ilu lauu db a scientific or philosophicalhistorian, his only merit is that of a compile
"

Though he makes occasional mistakes , such »setting down , side by side, independent anddivergent narratives of the same events
making the battle of the Colline Gate into twoone before and one after Sulla ’s entry intoRome (P . v. 8) , he generally copied faithfullywhat he found m his authorities, and we areindebted to him for many fragments fromauthors now lost, above all from Secundus
Though he loved and admired his own race

’
he writes , on the whole , impartially. Thoughhe is by no means free from grammaticalmistakes, e .g . accusative absolute (especiallyin X ., perhaps because it never received his
finishing touches), his style is decidedly goodfor his age . Take for instance , the passagefrom Gregory of Tours, cited by Mommsen
{N. A . v. 54 ) and compare it with the form
it takes in X . The one is rude and bald , the
other has some pretensions to style , and reads
like very tolerable Latin. His poems show that
he had diligently studied the classical poets ,
especially Virgil , and his imitationsare often by
no means infelicitous. [F, D.]

Header and Cleric .
PAULUS (71), a reader of the church of

Constantinople, summoned along with Chryso¬
stom to the Council of the Oak, according to
Socrates and Sozomen , but not mentioned by
Palladius . (Socr . H . E . vi . 15 ; Soz . H. E. viii .
17.) [E. V.]

PAULUS (72) , cleric of Sardinia , who,
having been convicted of practising magical
arts , and assuming the dress of a layman, had
fled to Africa. Gregory the Great in a letter to
Januarius ( 25) in a .d . 594 , directed he should
receive corporal punishment and be obliged to
do penance (Ep . iv. 27). [F- R]

Monks.
For monks who were priests or martyrs, see

under those heads .
PAULUS (73), ST . (called Thebaeus ;

<5 077)07j$ey , Niceph.), Jan . 10. He is called by
Jerome the founder of the monastic life (“ auctor
vitae monasticae,” Ep . 22, ad Eustoch. “ princeps
vitae monasticae,” Vit. S. Pauli, Prol .). He is
said to have been the first, in Egypt at least, to
lead the life of a hermit , preceding even the
celebrated Antony (Rosweyd , Vitae Patrurn , in
Pat . Lat . lxxiii. 105 and notes ) . He lived in the
desert of the Thebaid, whither he fled in youth
from the terrors of the Decian persecution , and
where he died, at an extraordinary age, hale and
hearty to the last ( Hieron . Ep . 21 , ad Xgw *
Concordiens .) . The palm-tree at the mouth o
his cave supplied him with food and clothing
(Hieron. Vita Pauli , cap . 6). Miracles are
recorded of him as of other solitaries . 1 ®
ravens are said to have brought him bread, an
two lions dug his grave (Hieron . v . s. cc . 9, >
Antony is said to have paid a visit to !*•
venerable brother in asceticism , shortly °*
the death of Paulus , and ever afterwards to
have worn his tunic , made of palm
stitched together , on great festivals . er0
adds (c . 13) , with characteristic fervour ,
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such a garment , the legacy of so great a saint ,
was more glorious than the purple of a king ,
(Niceph . Call. II . E . ix . 14 ; Boll . Acta SS.
10 Jan . 1, 603 ; Butler , Jan . 15) . [I . G. S.]

PAULUS (74), Mar. 7 , surnamed Simplex ,
a disciple of Antony, and , like his master , a
hermit , in Lower Egypt. He was memorable, as
his name imports , for the childlike docility, of
which several instances are related by his bio¬
grapher , Ruffinus {De Vitis Patrum , c . 31 , ap.
liosweyd. Yit. Pair . ) . When he first sought
admission into the cave of Antony, he had to
wait three days and nights at the mouth of it
before receiving any reply at all. Then came a
voice from the cave , bidding him remain there ,
standing and praying , for twenty - four hours
more . All this he bore without a murmur .
On another occasion , having asked , in the
presence of some saints of the desert , the foolish
question, whether Christ or the prophets lived
first, he was ordered by his teacher to go and
be silent. He obeyed literally , and stayed
apart , in silence , several days, till he was set
free from his self-imposed penance. His patience
and submissionwere tried , on other occasions , by
his being ordered to pour water all day through a
sieve , and to unweave the mats , which he had
been busy in weaving (£&.) . He was famous for
his prolonged fasts, and for other austerities ;
aud , notwithstanding his dulness of intellect ,
was reputed to have a strange insight into the
hearts of those who worshipped with him (Gr.
Inc. c. 20, ap. Rosw . Yit . Patr . ; Sozomen , Hist .
Eccl . i . 13 ; Palladius, Historia Lausiaca, and
Heraclides, Paradisus, apud Rosweyd , Vitae
Patrum ; Boll . Acta SS. 7 Mart . i . 635).

[I . G. S.]
PAULUS (75) , of Oxyrinchus in Egypt, a

monk who headed , about A.D. 360, a secession from
the communion of the local bishop Theodorus,
because of his connexion with the Arian George of
Alexandria. His followers belonged to the Luci -
ferian party . We only know of them from the
Libellus Precum [Faustinus (33)] whence we
learn that they formed a presbyterian community,
and possessed no bishop (cf. Ceill. v. 154).

[G. T . S .]
PAULUS (76) , one of the Syrian monks to

whom Basil wrote in 376 to express his sym¬
pathy in the destruction of their cells by fire at
the hands of the enemies of the truth (Basil , Ep.
256 [200] ) . [E. V .]

PAULUS (77), an Egyptian monk of the
4th century . In company with two others,
Syrus and Isaias, he was on his way to visit a
famous solitary , when the latter met them, and
by divine revelation, as he alleged , told them
their respective merits . Paulus, alleging a
similar revelation, predicted that the solitary
would go to heaven in three days and requested
him to say , for their future profit, by what good
workshe had pleased God . A full reply followed .
( Ruf. Hist. Hon . 10 in Pat . Lat . xxi . 428 ;
Palladius, Hist . Laus . 55- 7 .) [C. H .]

PAULUS (78 ) , a solitary of Mount Pherme
in Scetis, late in the 4th century . Abstaining
entirely from manual labour and depending
upon charity for his food, he spent each day in
reciting three hundred prayers , regulating the

number by means of as many pebbles in his
bosom , one of which he cast away at each
prayer . Owing to the various readings of
(agreeing with TlaoAos) and *x ov (with epos

'),
two statements occur, one by Sozomen and
Cassiodorus that Paulus had five hundred monks
under him, the other (which is more probable)
by Palladius and Nicephorus that the mountain
was tenanted by that number . Palladius fur¬
ther relates his consulting Macarius of Alex¬
andria in great distress of conscience , for that
he , though a man, only made three hundred
prayers a day, while he had been told of a
woman, an ascetic of thirty years, who made
seven hundred, eating only on Saturdays and
Sundays. Macarius said he had been serving
God sixty years and made but one hundred
prayers a day, yet without any self- reproach,
employing his time in labour, and he advised
Paulus , if his conscience was dissatisfied, to
make more prayers or better ones (Soz . vi . 29 ;
Pallad. Laus . IlUt . c . 23 ; Cassiod . Trip . Hist .
lib. viii. c . 1 in Pat . L . lxix. 1109 ; Niceph.
Call. H . E . lib. ii . c . 36 in P . G . cxlvi. 701 ).
Concerning the readings see the notes of Valesius
on Sozomen , and Tillem. viii. 813 . [€ . H .]

PAULUS (79) , (called 6 Koff/j.trr]s, Cosmeta )
a solitary in Scetis, with Timotheus his brother ,
in the 4th century . They were called Adorners,
as Tillemont thinks , on account of some art they
practised among the solitaries. Finding them¬
selves frequently at variance, they provided
against an open breach by agreeing that they
would tolerate each other ’s outbreaks and tem¬
pers (Apophth. Pat . in Coteler. Mon . Gr. Ecc.
i . p . 651 ; Tillem. x . 471) . [G. H .]

PAULUS (80), a solitary In the desert of
Porphyrio in Egypt , and apparently visited by
Cassian {Inst . x . 24, 25 ) , near the end of the
4th century . His garden supplied him with
food, and he rigorously employed himself each
day in fabricating the usual articles out of
palm leaves, for the sake however of the em¬
ployment alone , for being seven “ mansiones”
or days’ journey from a town he could not dis¬
pose of what he made, and at the end of the
year gave them all to the flames . Where the
desert of Porphyrio , also called that of Calamus
( Collat . xxiv. 4), was is not known. Tillemont
(xiv. 170) suggests that if it was inThebais this
Paulus could have been the same as No . 83 .
See the following. [C . H .]

PAULUS (81), a solitary in the desert ad¬
jacent to the city of Panephysis in the east of
Lower Egypt mentioned by Severus to Cassian
{Collat . vii . 20). He was so resolute in avoiding
the very sight of women that once while going
with another solitary Archebius to visit an
aged father of the desert, and a woman chanced
to approach, he fled back with all speed to his
cell regardless of the entreaties of his companion.
In the last four years of his life when helpless
from paralysis in every limb, he was entirely
dependent on the assiduous ministrations of
women from a neighbouring coenobium. Cas-
sian ’s commentator Alardus Gazaeus is inclined
to identify him with the preceding, btri Tillc -
mont ( xiv . 168 , 169) is of a difl'erent olnnion.

l_C. H .l
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PATJLUS (82) , a monk whose coenobium,

containing above two hundred brethren in
Egypt , was visited by Cassian (Collat . xix . 1 ;
Tillem. xiv. 163 , 164) . [C . H .]

PATJLUS (83) , of Lower Egypt , a solitary in
the Thebais in the fourth or fifth century . He
would take up serpents, horned serpents, and
scorpions with his hand, and nip them in two
in the midst unharmed , and when asked how he
had obtained such grace replied, “ To him who
has attained to purity all things are subject .”
(Apophth. Pat in Coteler. Mon . Gr. Ecc. p . 651 .)

[C . H .]
PAULUS (84), a solitary, c . 400, in the

Thebais, a disciple of Hor. {Apophth. Patr . in
Coteler . Mon . Gr. Eccl. i . p. 70S ; Tillem. vii.
600.) Another Paulus (85) [called of Galatia
and The Great ] is mentioned in the Apopth-
thcgmata (p . 652) and in the Verba Seniorim,
c . 2 (Rosweyd , Vit . Patr . p . 666 ) . [C , H .]

PAULUS (86), the name of two Egyptian
solitaries visited by Rufinus in the 4th century ,
one “ in Apeliote,” the other “ in Focis ” (Rufin.
II . E . ii . 8 ; Tillem. xiv. 169 ) . [C . H .]

PAULUS (87) (called Helladicus ) , a soli¬
tary near the Jordan mentioned in Moschus as
daily feeding a lion who came to his cave at
meal times {Prat . c . 163 in Rosw . V. P . p . 911 ).
Moschus mentions another Paulus (88) from
Galatia , a solitary of Porphyrites , who handled
serpents, at the end of the 6th century {Prat .
c. 124 ; Tillem. xiv. 171) . [C . H .]

Martyrs.
PAULUS (89) Mart . Carthag . a .d . 250. [See

Aristo .] It was on his dying request that
Lucian began the system of dispensations to the
Lapsed . Ep . 22 Cyp. (4) also Martyr . Carth .
same year. [E. W . B.J

PAULUS (90) , May 15 , martyr at Lampsa-
cus, a city of the Hellespont, with Peter , Andrew
and Dionysia a virgin . They suffered in the
Decian persecution under Optimus or Opitimus,a proconsul. The Acts offer an example of the
judicial circuit made by the governors through
the Roman provinces on which Le Blant lays
stress in his work Les Actes des Martyrs , p.
122 et pass. ; Ruinart . AA. Sine . p . 146- 149 .

[G. T . S.]
PAULUS (91) , March 10 , martyr at Corinth

m the Decian persecution with Quadratus and
several others. His acts in a Greek version
have been found by Aubti in an incomplete state
in a MS . of the National Library at Paris . Cf.
Per . Archeol . 1884 , pt . i . p . 222 ; Mart . Rom .

[G. T . S .]
PAULUS (92) , Mar. 4 , Aug. 17 , martyr

under Aurelian [Juliana (2)] (Boll . Acta SS.
17 Aug. iii . 448 ; Tillem. iv. 354) . [C . H .]

PAULUS (93) , July 25 , martyr at Caesarea
in Palestine under the governor Firmilianus
during the Diocletian persecution. He was con¬
demned to the sword with two women who were
burnt . At the moment of the execution he
begged for a few moments’ respite , \Vhen he
prayed aloud for the peace of the Church, for
the conversion of the Jews, of the Samaritans,

PA ULUS —Miscellaneous
and of the Gentiles, for the emperor , the iud e.and the executioner. (Euseb. Mart. Palest itviii') [G. T. S.]

PAULUS (94) , June 1 , martyr at Caesareain Palestine , under Firiniiian in the Diocletian
persecution. He was a layman , of the city

'
ofJamna , and was associated in suB'

ering withPamphilus and Valens. They were imprisonedfor two years before execution . (Eus. MartPalest , c . xi .) [G. T. S ]
'

PAULUS (95) , an Egyptian martyr in theDiocletian persecution. He is noted in the
Ethiopic Calendar under Feb . 9 (Ludolph. Hist.
Aethiop . Comment , p . 403). His acts are givenin Aug. Ant . Georgii Fragm. Evang . Jolurnn .
p. cviii . He was a friend of St . Paesis and
Thecla . [G. T. S.j

PAULUS (96), abbat of Raithu near the
Red Sea , and martyred with forty-three disciples
by the Arabs, about a .d. 373 . His sufferingsare narrated by an eyewitness, one Ammonius, a
monk, in Combefis ( / llust. Christ . Martt. feefi
triumphi, p . 88 - 139) . [G. T. S.]

PAULUS (97 ) , Jan . 14 , a solitary of Sit.
Sinai slain by Arabs a .d. 373, with a priestTheodulus. (AA. SS. Boll . 14 Jan. 954- 960 ;Ceill. viii. 231 .) [G. T. S.j

Miscellaneous.
PAULUS (98 ) L . SERGIUS , Cos . Soft

147 ; Cos. ord. ii. 168 ; City prefect under
M . Aurelius about 168 ; descendant of Sergius
Paulus proconsul of Cyprus in the Acts. He
was proconsul of Asia between 163 and 168,when St . Sagaris suffered under him . (Eus . iv .
26 , where his name is corrupted in the Greek
text into Servilius ; Borghesi , (Em . Camp . viii .
504- 506, ix . 310- 313 ; Waddington, Pastes des
Prov . Asiat. num. 148 ; Lightfoot, Ignatius i.
494.) [Melito , Vol. III . p . 495 b.] [G. T. S.]

PAULUS (99), a noted heretic and a man of
great eloquence, of Antiochenebirth, but residing
at Alexandria as an adopted son of the wealthy
lady who had befriendedOrigen in his early days .
(Euseb . vi . 2 ; Tillem. iii . 500 .) [C. H.]

PAULUS (100), a confessor in Egypt in the
Decian persecution along with Dionysius (6),
bishop of Alexandria, Caius ( 11 ), Petrus (73 ),
and Faustus (15) (Euseb . H. E . vi . 40, vii. 11 ;
Tillem. iv. 247 ) . [R . J- E -]

PAULUS (101), colleague of Macarius , a .d,
348, said by the Donatists to have been less
ferocious than his colleague. (Macarius (21),
Vol. III . 774, 775 ; Mon . Vet. D. xxvii . p . 227 ,
ed . Oberthiir .) [H . W. P.]

PAULUS (102), an Egyptian, the disciple of
Peter the martyred patriarch of Alexandria,
mentioned by Rutinus as one of the learned com¬
pany of which Didymus was the chief at Alex¬
andria. He was an old man when Rufinus knew
him, about the year 374. (Ruf. Apol. ii . 12 .)3 V

[W. H . F .]
PAULUS (103 ) , of Concordia , a town between

Aquileia and Altinum , in the fourth century ,
spoken of by Jerome as Paulum quendam ( He
Vir . Illust . 53 ). He was a student of scripture
and of ecclesiastical writers, and was known to



PAULUS —Misceu .anehtjs PAUSIANUS 279

both Jerome and Rufinus, the latter of whom
was a native of Concordia . Jerome probably
saw him about the year 370, when returning
from Treves and about to settle at Aquileia.
He correspondedwith Jerome, when in the desert
of Chalcis, in the year 374, asking him for a MS.
of Tertullian which Rufinus had taken away.
Jerome asks him to send him from his copious
library Fortunatianus ’s Commentaries, the His¬
tory of Aurelius Victor , the Epistles of Nova-
tianus and Cyprian, and in return sends him his
Life of Paulus the Hermit , recently composed .
He was then enjoying a prolonged but healthy
old age . It was from him that Jerome heard
the story, which Paulus had heard from a secre¬
tary , that Cyprian, in asking for Tertullian ’s
books , would say , “ Da magistrum .” (Jerome,
Ep . 5 and 10, and De Vir , III . 53 ; Tillem. xii .
11, 27 .) [W . H . F.]

PAULUS (104), s lawyer to whom Nilus of
Sinai wrote a letter on the nature and power of
habits and of sin. (Nili Epist . ii. 239 in Migne ’s
Pat . Grace , t . lxxix. col . 322.) [G. T . S.]

PAULUS (105) a friend of Augustine, the
bearer of his second letter to Jerome. (Jerome,
Ep. lxvii. end , ed . Vail.) [W . H. F .]

PAULUS (106 ), bearer of a letter from S .
Augustine to Alypius, about the baptism of
Gabinianus and the conversion of Dioscorus.
(Aug . Ep . 227 .) [H. W. P .]

PAULUS (107 ) , according to St . Augustine
cured of a disease at the church at Hippo, in
which the relics of St . Stephen were deposited.
This occurred on Easter- Day, A.D. 425, and three
days afterwards his sister Palladia also was cured.
(Aug. Civ . D . xxii . 8, 21 .) [H . W . P .]

PAULUS (108 ) , son of Callinice, born at
Samosata in the 4th century . He and his
brother John were trained by their mother as
followers of Gnosticism or Manichaeism. They
laboured in those districts to spread their
opinions . Some derived the name and doctrines
of the Paulicians from them , though probably
this connection is simplj' fiction . (Phot. c . Man.
i . 1 , 16 ; Pet . Sic. i . 21 ; Neander, Ch . Hist . v.
337- 9 ; Mosheim , ii . 363 .) [M . B. C.]

PAULUS (109) , the Persian , or the Chris¬
tian , the opponent of Photinus the Manichean.
[ PllOTINUS .] [G. T . S .]

PAULUS The Persian [Paulus (40)].

PAULUS (110) Silentiarius , sometimes
called “ the Silentiary,” from his position as an
officer of Justinian ’s court . Agathias calls him
ra Trpiora reAwr eV to ?s T7js afj.<pl rbv (3acri \ 4a

trtyris iTriardrats, and describes him as of high
family and great wealth . It seems most likely
from the superscription of his work on the
Great Church, that he was son of Cyrus, and
grandson of Florus. He wrote several epigrams
preserved in the Anthologia Palatina , and some
other works of minor importance ; but his chief
poem was that already mentioned, a poetical
account of the buildings and dedication of the
Great Church of Constantinople, which, as the
evidence of a contemporary, must always be an
important authority on the greatest effort of

Byzantine church architecture . The poem , to
which is prefixed a dedication in iambic verse, is
written in Homeric hexameters . Its vividness
is much praised by Agathias , but , from his
necessary avoidance of technical terms , it is
rather difficult to follow clearly his description
of the building.

This work, together with the *K<ppa (Ti$ rod
&p{3<avos, was edited by Graefe (Lips . 1822) . It
had previously been edited by Du Fresne, and by
Bekker in the CorpusScriptorum Byzantinorum .
Some assistance to the better understanding of
the poem in its relation to church architecture
may be found in Neale, History of the Holy
Eastern Church (Introduction ) . [H . A . W.]

PAULUS (111 ) SCHOLASTICUS . Two
letters are addressed to him by Gregory the
Great , in the first of which, written in 590,
shortly after his accession , Gregory deprecates
his congratulations ; in the second , written
thirteen years afterwards , Gregory expresses his
joy at Paulus ’s reconciliation with Leo (38 ),
bishop of Catania. From these letters it appears
that Paulus lived in Sicily (Epp . i. 3 ; xiv. 1).

[F. D .]
PAULUS (112) , a leader in the Severian

heresy, who according to a letter of Sergius,
patriarch of Constantinople, had that interview
with the emperor Heraclius in Armenia, which
paved the way for Monothelitism. The letter ,
which was addressed to pope Honorius, was read
in Actio XII . of the Sixth Synod , A.D. 680 , and
may be seen in Mansi (xi . 530) , Hardouin (iii .
1311 ) , and other works on the Councils . Baronius
gives it under the year 633 (num . xvii .) . For
the various dates assigned to the interview , the
place of it , and the doubt if Paul was the per¬
son , see Sergius , and Person of Christ , sub-
div. Monothelitism . [C . H .]

PAULUS (113) the Armenian, an eminent
teacher in the sect of Paulicians , in the 7th
century , about the time of Justinian II . Many
traced the name of the sect to him, but this no
doubt was of earlier date . He was the father of
Gegnaesiusand Theodore. (Phot . c. Man. i . 19 ;
Pet . Sic. i . 28 ; Neander, Ch. Hist . v. 340- 3 .)

[M . B . C .]
PAULUS (114) , surnamed Afiarta ,

chamberlain of pope Stephen III ., is described
by Anastasius (Hist , de Vit. Mom. Pont . 285 sq .)
as combining with Didier, king of Lombardy,
against his master ’s friends [Christopher (7 )],
killing or driving them into exile. His policy
was reversed by pope Hadrian on his accession,
a .d . 772 [Hadrianus (8)] . [J . G.]

PA .USIANUS , bishop in Thessaly, one of
three bishops whom pope Boniface I . declared,
A.D. 422, separated from his communion[Cyria -
CUS ( 14)3 (Bonifacius I . Epp . no . 13 ap . Migne ,
Pair . Lat . xx . 776 ; JaffiS , R . P . num . 146) . He
must be the bishop of Hypata , who, at the coun¬
cil of Ephesus in 431, took the side of John of
Antioch, signed the contestatio to Cyril, joined
the conciliabulum, and is mentioned in the cir¬
cular letter of the council with some thirty
more separatists under John (Hardouin, i . 1352 ,
1578 here corruptly called Subauus, 1623 ; Le
Quien, ii . Tillem. xii . 403, xiv. 604) . [J . G .]
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PAUSICAOTJS , blind man healed under the

invocation of St . Thecla (Basil . Seleuc. Vit. S.
Theclaey lib. ii. no . 8, ap . Boll. AA .SS. Sept . 23,vi . 559 ; Ceillier, Aut . Sacr. x . 168 ) . [J . G.]

PAWL HEK ( Paulinus , Paulens , Polin ,
Poulentus ) , Welsh saint , was probably a north
Briton , disciple of St . Jlltyd , and accordingto Ricemarch (Rees , Camb. Br . SS. 122 ) , of
St . Germanus : seems to have lived in Man,and may have been called Hen or the Aged to
distinguish him from St . Paul of Leon . He
established a monastery and school at Tvgwyn ar
Daf, Alba Domus, or Whitland , in Carmarthen¬
shire , where St . David and St . Teilo were amonghis pupils . (See Rees , Camb. Br . SS. 122 ;O 'Hanlon, Ir . SS, iii . 13- 15 .) By later writers
he is spoken of as a seeless bishop, but he
was probably only abbat of Tygwyn (Haddan
and Stubbs, Counc. i . 14-2 sq. Append, c).The tradition embodied in the Life of S. l )avid
( Rees, Camb. Br . S3. 137 ; Colgan, A . SS. 429,c . 23 ) is that he was present as a bishopat the synod o. Llandewi-Brefi , Cardiganshire,in a .D. 519 (Ussher) to oppose the Pelagian
heresy, and was the special means of havingSt . David brought forward . Whatever be
the date assigned for that synod , Pawl Hen
must have flourished in the first half of the
6th century ; his feast is Nov . 22 . At Dolau
Cothi in Caio , Carmarthenshire , an old inscribed
stone is believed to be to his memory ( West-
wood, Lap . Wall. 79) . [J . G .]

PAYSIO , an Egyptian solitary in the fifth
century (Rosweyd , V. _P., v. 11 , § 23) . Tille-
mont (xv . 151 ) suggests that he may be the
6ame as Paesis, the brother of Poemen. [C. H,]

PE AD A , son of Penda , king of Mercia , byhis wife Cyneswitha (Flor. Wig. M. II . B. 630,637 ) , and apparently the eldest of the family.
Having been appointed by his father to governthe province of the Middle Angles of which
Leicester was the centre, he became a neighboui'ot Oswy, king of Northumbria , whose daughterAlchfleda he asked in marriage . Oswy consentedif Peada would become a Christian, and Peacla,under the persuasion o . Alchfrith , Oswy ’s son ,after being instructed in the faith was baptized
by Lilian, at the place described as Ad murum.He brought from Northumbria four missionary
priests , Cedd , Adda, Betti , and Diuma, the last
of whom was afterwards made a bishop . Penda
tolerated the proceedingsof his son, which begantwo years before his death ; but continued his
usual forays into Oswy’s territories , and in 655fell with his British allies in the battle of Win -
waed. His power fell with him : Peada however
was allowed by his father -in- law to act as kingof the Southern Mercians, south of Trent ; adifferent district apparently from that which hehad governed under Penda. His reign was short .He was assassinated, as it was said , with the con¬nivance of his wife , at the following Easter,A.D. 656 ( Bede , H .E . iii . 21 , 24 ) . Peada is
reckoned among the founders and benefactors of
Medeshamstede, in conjunctionwith Oswy(Chr. S.
A.D. 655 , M . H . B . 312 , 320 ) . The authorityfor the early history of the abbey is very ques¬tionable, but it may rest on a true conjecture,(or Bede ascribes the foundation to Abbot Sexwlf,

PEGA
whose work may very well
Peada’s auspices ( 7/. E . \y.here may have completed it .

have begun underb), although Wulf.
[S.]

Candida Casa , or Whitheme, in Galloway V
'

see must have been re -established (having beenunoccupied from the time of Ninian ) about theyear a .d. 730. Beda ends his history two yearslater , and mentions Pecthelm as being then
'
atWhitheme , where many had been added to thefaith (II . E . v. 23). Richard of Hexham (ejSurtees Soc. p. 35 ) mentions a tradition thatAcca , bishop of Hexham, had been helpful inestablishing the see of Whitiierne , which is pro-bable enough.

Florence places Pecthelm’s death in a .d. 735(i . 54 ). Among the letters of Boniface there isone addressed to bishop Pecthelm . He sendshim a present of a cloak and a towel , and askshis advice on a matrimonial question . The letteris ascribed to the year 736 ( i. 89 , ed. Giles),but if Pecthelm, bishop of Whitheme , is the
correspondent, it must be ante-dated a year ormore. [j . R,]

PECTWINE (Pehtwine , PEcimvix ), thethird English bishop of Whitheme (CandidaCasa) or Galloway. He was consecrated on
July 17, 763, in the district called Aelfete
(Flmete) , no doubt by the archbishop of York
(S. C. sub anno). We know nothing further of
him, save the fact that he died on Sept . 19, 776
(S. C.) . Symeon and Florence place his death
a year later . [J . lb]

PECUSIUS , pupil and friend of St . Pacho -
mius atTabenna (Migne , Pat. Lat . t . lxxiii. 243 ;Ceillier, Aut . Sacr. iii . 358) . [J . G.]

PEGA , ST . (Pegan , Pege , Pegia), Jan . 8,an anchoritess, sister of St. Guthlac of Crow -
land , in whose Life by Felix (Boll. Acta SS.
11 Apr . ii . 38 ) , the earliest notice of her occurs .
Although she resided in his neighbourhoodGuthlac , from motives of asceticism , declined
ever seeing her, a piece of austerity that can be
accounted for by a statement in a metrical life
of that saint (\V. de Gray Birch, Saint GuthtaCy
Wisbech, 1881 , Introd . page xxvii .) that the
Evil One in the shape of Pega once sought to
deceive him. Guthlac, however , held her in
true brotherly regard , directing that a secret of
his spiritual life revealed by him just before his
death in 714 should be imparted to her ( LA
Guthl. § 35) , and requesting that she should
wrap him in his winding sheet and place him in
his coffin, which she did (§§ 35 , 36) . At the end
of a year, a .d . 715, she went again to Crowland,
and in a great assembly of ecclesiastics re¬
entombed him in the oratory of his church , and
while there is reported to have cured a blind
man from Wissa ( Wisbech ), by the application of,
some salt consecrated by the deceased saint (§ 40).
The spurious Uistoi 'ia Ingulphi ( Gale ’s Scriptores,
i . 5) adds that having bestowed on abbat
Ivenulph St . Bartholomew’s scourge , Guthlac s
psalter , and other relics, Pega returned by water
to her own cell , which was four leucae distan
westward , and that after spending two ycais
and three months ill mourning tnere Dvb'‘
brings the period to the latter part of 717) sne
went on a pilgrimage to Rome, where she die
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There is nothing unlikely in such $ journey , as
Pega was probably not above forty years old ,
and the Roman pilgrimage had begun to be
prevalent among all classes and both sexes in
Britain . Abbat Ceolfrid had gone out the pre¬
vious year. The period of her death is not
stated ; Orderic Vital (// . E . iv. 15 , t , ii . p . 276
edit. Le Prevost, 1840 ) gives the day as Jan . 8,
and adds that a church was afterwards raised
over her remains, of which, however, nothing
further is handed down. This author also
states (cap . 16 , p. 284) that the locality of her
cell near Crowland was named from her Pege-
landa, and that a monastery afterwards arose
there . As Pegia she occurs once in Florence of
Worcester (ann. 714, M. H . B. 540), who in
recording Guthlac to have been her brother
seems to attribute to her an almost equal fame .
She has no place in the Roman Martyrology of
Baronius. There is no known Vita of St . Pega ;but Bolland (Acta SS. 8 Jan . i . 532) has col¬
lected nearly all the passages of ancient authors
referring to her . The spot which Orderic
names Pegelanda is without doubt the modern
Peykirk or Peakirk in Northamptonshire , called
in Camden ’s time Peagkirke, Pega’s church . It
lies on the western verge of the great Peter¬
borough Fen, ten miles north of Peterborough
and seven or eight (perhaps rather a long “ four
leucae ”) west from Crowland. It is skirted by
the Welland, down which stream Pega’s boat
would have dropped to reach her brother ’s cell .
The monastery which arose there survived the
Danes , but disappeared before the Norman Con¬
quest. For modern notices of Pega and Peakirk
see Monast. Anglic . ii . 95, iii . 203 ; Tanner’s
Notitia ; Camden ’s Brit . ed. Gough , ii . 168 , 186 ;
Bridge ’s Northamptonshire, ed . Whalley, ii . 574.
The dedication of the church is to St . Pega.
Lewis ( Topoy. Diet . 1849 ) states that some
ancient remains exist at Peakirk bearing the
name of The Hermitage. St . Pega may be
accepted as a genuine English saint , and Peakirk
as a satisfactory identification. [C. H .]

PEGASIUS (1) , bishop of Troas about A.D.
350- 360 . His name has been found in a pre¬
viously unknown letter of the emperor Julian ,first published in Hermes , 1875 , pp. 257- 266.This letter gives a very interesting description of
a visit paid by Julian to Troy before he became
emperor. It describes the graves of Hector
and Achilles, and the temple of Minerva as
being still honoured by the inhabitants with
sacrifices ; while the bishop of the place
Pegasius seems to have acted as custodian of
the temple, and of the imageswhichwere in their
places and in good order. He had evidentlydiscernedJulian ’s tendency to Paganism. Julian ,
upon entering the temple, recognised traces of
sacrifices , and asked if the people still sacrificed
to the gods . The bishop defended the practice
on the analogy of the honour paid by Christians
to the martyrs . The bishop turned Pagan onthe accession of Julian , but docs not seem to
have gained much by his apostasy, as Julian ’sletter was written to plead his cause on the
special ground that such converts needed encour¬
agement. This letter is of great interest in view
of modern explorations of the site of Troy. (Cf.Boissier ’s art . on Julian in Rcme des Deux
Maudes, July , 18c*), p. 106- 108 .) [G. T . S .]

PAGASIUS (2), an apostate who on visiting
the martyr Basilius presbyter of Ancyra in his
prison, in the reign of Julian , was severely
reproved by him ( Boll . Acta SS. 22 Mart . iii .
379 ; Tillem. vii . 377 ) . [Elpidius (36) .]

[C. H.]
PEGASIUS (3) , sixth bishop of Perigueux,

mentioned as a contemporary by Gregory of
Tours (Hist. Franc , ii . c . 13 ; Migne , Bat . Lot .
Ixxi . 210) ; this was before A.D. 595, and pro¬
bably in 577 [Gregorius (32) Turonensis ] from
its place in the history of the Franks . [ J . G .]

PEIRIO ap Caw , Welsh saint of the 6th
century , patron of Rhospeirio in Llanelian,
Anglesey. (Rees, Welsh SS. 230, 254 ; Myv .
Arch. ii. 51 .) [J . G .]

PELAGIA (1) , June 9, virgin and martyr at
Antioch about A.D. 306 . She drowned herself to
avoid defilement, according to St . Ambrose, De
Virgin , lib . iii . cap. 7 , and Epist . 37 ad Simpli-
cianum. Chrysostom in his homilies (Migne ,B. G . t . i . 579 ) on her feast, says she committed
suicide by Hinging herself from the roof of her
house. Her mother ’s name is supposed by some to
have been Domnina , who also drownedherself with
her daughter ; see the acts of both in Ruinart ,AA. Sine. pp. 520 and 576 . There was a church
at C . P . dedicated to St . Pelagia, which Constan-
tinus Copronymus destroyed. Ceillier confuses
Pelagia, virgin and martyr of Antioch, with
Pelagia the converted actress [Pelagia (3)j,but there was a century and a half between them.

[G . T . S.]
PELAGIA (2) , May 4, virgin and martyr

at Tarsus. She was of singular beauty . Her
acts tell a long story about Diocletian’s desire to
marrv her after his own son had committed
suicide, upon her conversion to Christianity .
Upon her refusal she was put to death by burn¬
ing in a brazen bull . Her story is told in
AA. SS. Boll. Mai . i . 454- 458, cf. 747. Her
Greek acts have been critically reprinted , with
learned notes, by H . Usener in his Legenden der
Heiligen Belagia, Bonn , 1879 , p . 52 . She must
be carefully distinguished from the two Pelagia’s
of Antioch [Pelagia (3)] . [G. T. S.]

PELAGIA (3) , surnamed Margarita , Ma¬
rina and Peccatrix , Oct . 8, an actress of
Antioch about the middle of cent, v., celebrated
for her repentance. Her history has been the
subject of a long discussion in the AA. SS. Boll.
Oct . iv . 248- 268 , where she is distinguished from
two other Pelagias of Antioch, and Pelagia of
Tarsus, martyr under Diocletian. The story of
our Pelagia has been told by Jacobus, a deacon
and eye -witness of her conversion. Nonnus,
bishop of Edessa and successor of Ibas in that see
[Ibas , Vol . III . p . 195 ] [Nonnus (4)] , was once
preaching at Antioch when present at a synod of
eight bishops . Pelagia was then the favourite
actress and dancer of Antioch, whose inhabitants
had poured riches upon her and surnamed her
Margarita from the number of pearls she wore.
She came into the church during the sermon, to
the astonishment and horror of the other bishops .
Nonnus had been an ascetic of the severe order
of Pachomius of Tabenna, and he dealt with her.

, He addressed Pelagia with such plainness and
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sternness , touching her sins and the future judg¬
ments of God, that she at once repented , and
with many tears desired baptism , which , after
some delay , was granted to her , the chief dea¬
coness of Antioch , Romana, acting as sponsor for
her as well as assisting at her baptism according
to custom . Her acts then tell of the assaults
made upon her by the devil , and his attempts to
win her back to sin . She finally left Antioch ,
and withdrew to a cell on the Mount of Olives ,
where she lived as a monk in male attire , and
died some three years afterwards from her exces¬
sive austerities . Jacobus , the deacon, gives us an
account of a visit he paid to her there . It is
very interesting as offering a description of an
anchorite ’s cell , such as can be seen to this day
in many places in Ireland , as at St . Doulough ’s
church near Dublin , at the abbey of Fore in the
co. Westmeath , and in considerable numbers in
the monastic island of Inismurry , off the coast of
Sligo in Donegal Bay . She was living as an
enclosed anchorite , in a cell without any door,
and with a window through which alone the
occupant communicated with the external world .
Her whole history is full of interesting touches ,
describing the ancient ritual of baptism and
other ecclesiastical usages . Hermann Usener
published in 1879 a treatise concerning her
Legenden der Heiligen Pelagia , in which he
printed her Acts in Greek , discussed their his¬
torical difficulties , and maintained in a lengthened
introduction that the whole story was only an
adaptation to Christian uses of the legend of
the Semitic Aphrodite , which took various shapes
all along the Syrian coasts , and among the
Mediterranean islands . He quotes ( p . xxi .) an
inscription C. I . L . iii . 3066 , which expi*essly
gives the name of Pelagia to Venus . His theory
is very interesting , and is worked out with much
learning . It is the same as that which Baring -
Gould , in his Myths of the Middle Ages , has
already applied to the history of St . George of
England [Georgius (43 )] . It has a basis of
truth . The church certainly largely adopted
holy places and days from the Pagans , but she
connected them with Christian persons or facts .
She had plenty of martyrs and saints for this
purpose , without being compelled to dress up a
Pagan deity in Christian attire . The mere iden¬
tity of names is nothing , otherwise we might
resolve hundreds of well - authenticated Christian
martyrs and saints into Pagan gods . Usener
gives , in pp. 29 and 30 , an exhaustive analysis of
the Latin , Greek, and Syriac MSS. of Pelagia ’s
Acts , with very full notes on the Greek text .
T. Gildemeister published Pelagia ’s Syriac Acts in
the Bonn Universitats -Programm of 22nd March,1879 . Cf. Wright ’s Cat Syr . MSS . in Brit . M »,s.
p. 1101 , num . 948 . [G. T . S.]

PELAGIANUS , bishop of Luperciara .
( Sentt Epp . 44, Syn. Carth . sub Cyp . vii.) The
name of his see is not found in the geographies
or in any inscription . Morcelli ingeniously
guesses that , from its Roman name and the
worship c? dedication implied by it , it was pro¬
bably in the Roman province of Africa where
Roman observances most prevailed . Augustine ,Do Civ. Dei , p . 496, indicates perhaps, though
not so strongly as Morcelli says , that the cultus
of the Luperci was not found in Asia .

£E. W. B .]

PELAGIUS ( 1) , bishop of Laodicea in SvriaPrima . While very young he becamebetrothedand fulfilled his engagement , but on his weddingday he persuaded his bride to embrace withhimself a life of continence (Theod. H. E, \v, 13)On account of his piety and many virtues hewas chosen unanimously to the bishopric ofLaodicea , to which he was ordained by Acaciusof Caesarea (Philostorg . H . E . v. 1). He was
present at the synod of Antioch in 363 , and
signed the letter of the bishops to Jovian declar¬
ing their adherence to the Nicene faith (Labbe
ii . 828 ; Socr . H . E . iii . 25 ; Soz . II, E. vi. 4)!He was banished by Valens for his orthodoxy in
367 to Arabia (Theod. H . E . iv . 13) . On his
recall he attended the orthodox synod of Tyana
in 367 (Soz . H . E . vi . 12) , as well as that of
Antioch in 378 , where he signed the tome pub¬
lished by the Roman synod under Damasus in
369 (Labbe, ii . 894 ) . In 372 he signed the letter
drawn up by Meletius at the request of Basil , to
the western bishops requesting their aid in re¬
dressing the evils of the Eastern Church ( Basil,
Ep . 93 [69] ) . In 376 Basil wrote to him
expressing his desire to see him once again (ibid,
254 [311 ] ) . At the Council of Constantinople
in 381 he, like Diodorus of Tarsus, was named
one of those orthodox Eastern bishops commu¬
nion with whom was a test of orthodoxy , ami
to whom the administration of the Churches of
the East was committed (Socr. H. E . v. 8 ; Soz.
H . E . vii . 9 ; Theod . II . E . v. 8 ; Labbe, ii . 955 ;
Faeund . iv . 2 : and Le Quien, Or. Christ ii. 793).

[E. V.]

PELAGIUS (2) . The particulars of the
early life aud career of Pelagius , whose name is
identified with the prominent subject of theo¬
logical controversy of Latin Christendom in
the 5th century , are very imperfectly known
from contemporary history . He is said by
Augustine , Prosper , Gennadius, Orosius , and
Mercator to have been a Briton. Jerome
speaks of him as coming

' of the Scottish race
(kabetprogenietn Scoticae gentis de Britannomm
vicinia , Pref . lib . 3 in Jerem.) , which may imply
that he was an Irishman , the Scoti being at that
time settled in Ireland . The name Pelagius un¬

doubtedly looks like a Greeised version of some
earlier name ; but the tradition that the original
name of the heresiarch was Morgan(Marigena , n*-

\ dyios') , and that he came from Bangor in North
Wales , rests on late and untrustworthy authority .
The date of his birth is uncertain . It wasprobably
about a .d. 370 . The earliest information obtain¬
able about him is that he was a monk , though
he does not appear to have been a member of

any particular religious community . It is ex¬

pressly recorded that he was not in holy orders.
Both Orosius and pope Zosimus speak of him as

a layman . It is a question whether he is to be

identified with the monk Pelagius , whose defec¬
tion from his own cause St , John Chrysostomso

bitterly lamented in a letter written to Olympias
in the year 405 during his exile in Armenia .

On the supposition that St . Chrysostom was

speaking of the most famous bearer of the name,
this would be the earliest historical notice o

Pelagius , and would imply that he had been

resident some time in the East ; and some pro¬

bability might be given to this hypothesis by

the marked influence of the Eastern type o
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thought upon his subsequent theological opinions .
But the ascertained dates of incidents in the
career of Pelagius seem to forbid the identifica¬
tion. Pelagius came to Rome very early in the
5th century . If the authority of Mercator is to
be accepted, that he imbibed his opinions from
Rufinus the Syrian in the episcopate of Ana-
stasius, we must fix the date of Pelagius’s arrival
in Rome not later than a .d . 401 , and he did not
leave that city till a .d. 409. His personal
character at this period of his life is spoken of
with the utmost respect by his contemporaries.
His great opponent St . Augustine describes him
as being generally held to be a good and holy
man, and of no mean proficiency as a Christian
{[De Pecc . Mer. iii . 1) . Paulinus , bishop of Nola ,
who was much attached to him, esteemed him
as a special servant of God . The coarse and
abusive language in which in later years Jerome
charged Pelagius with gross self-indulgence and
deformities produced by an unrestrained sensual¬
ism is utterly unworthy of credit , for it is in¬
consistent with all that is known of him, and
must therefore be dismissed as a calumny of un¬
scrupulous opponents in the heat of theological
controversy. Pelagius, upon taking up his resi¬
dence at Rome , was actuated by a strong moral
purpose , enforcing the necessity of a strict
Christian morality as against a laxity of life
which would content itself with external reli¬
gious observances . It is to this period, before he
had gained notoriety by the propagation of his
peculiar opinions on the great subjects of grace
and free - will , that must be assigned the compo¬
sition of three works which Pelagius wrote.
These were partly of a speculative and partly
of a practical tendency. His first published
work was a treatise in three books on the
Trinity . The second was a collection of passages
from Scripture , all bearing on points of Christian
practice, called by Gennadius, Eulogiarum Liber,
by Augustine and Orosius , Testimoniorum Liber.
It was arranged after the model of St . Cyprian’s
treatise Testimonia (Aug. Contra duas Pelag . epp .
iv . 21) . The third was an exposition of the
Epistles of St . Paul. This seems to have been a
series of short explanatory notes on the thirteen
epistles of St . Paul, and extracts from them are
occasionally given in St . Augustine (Be Gestis
Pel . 39) . This book has had a curious literary
history. It was attributed at one time to
Gelasius ; for many centuries it passed under the
name of Jerome, the bitterest opponent of Pela¬
gius . It has in all probability been largely
altered and modified by later editors, in order to
purge it from the expression of opinions of a
heretical tendency. There can , however, be no
doubt that the work which appears in all the
printed editions of St . Jerome’s works is sub¬
stantially that of Pelagius, for it coincides with
the quotations given by St . Augustine and Mer¬
cator as expressly derived from Pelagius.

At Rome Pelagius became acquainted with
Caelestius, whose name was so intimately asso¬
ciated with his own in the subsequent contro¬
versy. Caelestius had originally been an advo¬
cate (auditorialisScholasticus ) , but was converted
by the influence of Pelagius to a stricter form of
religious life, and very soon became an ardent
disciple of his master , whose views as they
became more advanced he openly maintained and
enforced by his writings . Setting aside as im¬

probable the injurious imputations with which
the hostility of later opponents attempted to
blast the character of Pelagius, it is evident that
during his long residence at Rome he was ani¬
mated with a sincere desire to become a moral
reformer . He set before him a high standard of
righteousness as demanded of sincere Christians,
and advocated a severity of life which was un¬
welcome to the luxurious and corrupt practice
of the contemporary church . But the conscious¬
ness of the necessity of a pure and self-denying
morality as an element in religion, led him to lay
exaggerated stress upon the native capacity of
the free will of man, to form a wrong estimate
of the actual moral condition of human nature ,
and to overlook or fatally undervalue the neces¬
sity of Divine aid in effecting the restoration of
man to righteousness. The first symptoms of
his antagonism to those theories of St . Augustine
which were then developing themselves and ob¬
taining general acceptance in the Western
Church are exhibited in an anecdote which we
learn from St . Augustine himself {De Dono Per -
sev. c . 53) . Pelagius was violently indignant
on hearing a bishop quote with approbation the
famous passage in the Confessions of St . Augus¬
tine , where he prays to God , Give what Thou
dost command, and command what Thou wilt
{Da quod jubes et jube quod vis) . This language
appeared to Pelagius to involve an intolerable
disregard of the freedomof human action, and to
makemana merepuppet in the handsof his Creator.
It was about the same time apparently (a .d . 405),
that Pelagius wrote a letter to Paulinus (Aug.
de grat . Christi, 38 ) , which evidently touched
upon the disputed questions of nature and grace.
This letter is not extant , but St . Augustine , who
had read it , declared that it dwelt almost
entirely upon the power and capacity of nature ,
only in the most cursory manner making
reference to divine grace, and leaving it doubt¬
ful whether by grace Pelagius meant only the
forgiveness of sins , and the teaching and example
of Christ , or that influence of the Spirit of God ,
which corresponds to grace proper , and is an
inward inspiration . Pelagius remained at Rome
till about the year 409, when in consequence of
the threatened invasion of that city by Alaric,
be withdrew in company with Caelestius to
Sicily, and after a short interval proceeded to
Africa. He visited Hippo Regius, from which
at the time its great bishop Augustine happened
to be absent, and therefore the opportunity of
meeting his future opponent in his own city wa *
denied him. Pelagius seems to have remained
quiet at Hippo, but shortly afterwards repaired
to Carthage , where he saw Augustine once or
twice. Augustine was at that timedeeply involved
in the Donatist controversy, but it was then
apparently that he first learned, in casual conver¬
sation with some Christians, that Pelagius and
his friends had begun to advocate and openly
propagate certain views which startled him by
their novelty . The obnoxious opinion was
broached that infants were not baptized for the
remission of sins , but for the sake of obtaining a
higher sanctification through unk/A with Christ.
This novel doctrine appeared to Augustine to be
a denial of the accepted teaching of the Church,
as it virtually involved the denial of any guilt of
original sin which needed forgiveness, even in the
case of infants. As, however, Augustine was pie-
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occuj ied at the time with his vindication of the
church against the Donatist errors , and did not
ascribe much weight to the personal influence of
the chief upholders of the new heresy, he
refrained from immediately writing in defence
of the doctrine assailed. Pelagius, after a short
interval , sailed for Palestine, leaving his friend
Caelestius behind him at Carthage . In Palestine
he was soon introduced to Jerome, at that time
residing in his famous monastery at Bethlehem,surrounded by Eustochium and Paula , and others
whom he had persuaded to adopt an ascetic life
of seclusion from the world. Caelestius, left
behind at Carthage , had continued openly to
disseminate his peculiar views, and on proceeding
to seek ordination as a presbyter , was accused of
heresy before the bishop Aurelius . A council
was summoned at Carthage in a .d. 412, at
which, however, Augustine was not present, and
the accusation was conducted by Paulinus the
deacon and biographer ot Ambrose of Milan.
The charges brought against Caelestius were
seven in number . It was alleged that he taught
( 1) That Adam was created liable to death , and
would have died , whether he had sinned or not .
(2) That the sin of Adam hurt himself only, and
not the human race. (3) That infants at their
birth ate in the same state as Adam was before
the fall (4) That neither by the death nor the
fall of Adam does the whole race of man die ,nor by the resurrection of Christ the whole race
of man rise again. (5) That the Law introduces
men into the kingdom of heaven, just in the
same way as the Gospel does . (6) That even
before the coming of Christ there were some
men sinless , i.e. men as a matter of fact without
sin. (7) That infants, even though they are
not baptized, have eternal life .

Caelestius was heard in his own defence , and
endeavoured to explain away some of his asser¬
tions. He declared that he fully admitted the
necessity of baptism for infants, and their need of
a share in the divine redemption. But his
explanations were judged evasive, and his doc¬
trines were condemnedas unscriptural and con¬
trary to the Catholic faith . A sentence of
excommunication was passed upon himself and
his followers. He proposed at first to appealfrom the sentence of the council to the bishop of
Pome, but abandoning the intention shortlyafterwards sailed from Carthage to Ephesus.The prevalence which the opinions of Caelestius
and his party had obtained, and the efforts which
were made to diffuse them , led Augustine to
denounce them both in private conversation, and
in his public sermons. In three or four of his
sermons delivered at this time (170,174,175 ) , he
devotes himself to the refutation of the innovat¬
ing doctrines, though he still abstains from men¬
tioning by name their chief upholders. His first
written treatise on the controversy which was
subsequently to engross so much of his literaryefforts was called forth in reply to a letter
addressed to him by his friend Marcellinus, who
was troubled by daily assaults of Pelagian dis¬
putations . Marcellinus solicited the judgmentof Augustine upon the doctrines that Adam
would have died independently of his sin , and
that his transgression proved injurious only to
himself and did not in any way affect his descen¬
dants , and that the baptism of infants was not
necessary for the remission of original sin , from
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which they were wholly exempt , hut of act, .,1sm of which they were potentiallycapable Tlbook m Which the questions proposed to 1by Marcellinus were discussed Aueustin. ,.Tindifferently a treatise on the Deserfs all Rem

’
s,on of Sms or on Infant Baptism , which churXrite necessarily formed a prominent subiectthe controversy. The work originally consistedof two books . The first book established1 ,positions, that death in man was the pewdtv 0fsin , and not a mere condition of his natural con¬stitution ; that the whole offspring of Adam wasaffected by his sin, and that the purpose ofbaptism of infants is the remission of thatoriginal sin , the guilt of which they bear fromtheir birth . Almost the whole of this bookseems to have been a reply to a Pelagian treatiseof some anonymous writer (De Pecc. Mer. i. 64).In the second book Augustine argued that thefirst man might have lived without sin by the
grace of God and his own free will ; that as amatter of fact no living man is wholly free fromsin, the reason of this being that no man wills
all that he ought to do, owing to his ignoranceofwhat is right , or his want of delight in doing it ;that the only man absolutelywithoutsin is Christ ,the God-man and Mediator. Augustine added by
way of appendix as a third book of this treatise a
letter which he wrote to Marcellinus when a
very few days after the compilation of the former
books he became acquainted with some fresh
arguments against original sin advanced in the
expositionof the Epistlesof St . Paul by Pelagius ,who, however, put the arguments in the mouth
of another , and did not avowedly express them
as his own . Throughout the two first books of
this treatise Augustine never mentions Pelagius
or Caelestius by name, possibly hoping that they
might yet be won back to the orthodox faith ; in
the third book , while arguing strongly against
the views of the nature of original sin pro¬
pounded by Pelagius, he speaksof Pelagius with
marked respect. He goes so far as to call him a
signally Christian man , a highly advanced
Christian (vir idle tam egregie Christianus, de
Pecc . Mer. iii . 6 ; nonparvo provectu Christianus,
id. iii . I ).

Marcellinus was somewhat disturbed bv the
assertion of Augustine that it was abstractedly
possible for man to live without sin, though as a
matter of fact no man actually exhibited this
sinless perfection. To quiet the perplexity of
his friend, Augustine immediatelywrote a second
small treatise in one book , On the Spirit and the
Letter , so entitled because it diverged into a
discussion of the famous passage of St. Paul in
2 Cor. iii. 6. It is a beautiful and profoundly
spiritual description of the way in which t e
letter of the law, whilst it enlightens the soul in
the knowledge of duty , is unable to impart t e
power for its fulfilment, and therefore on y
evokes the consciousness of sin , whilst the gince
otthe Spirit kindles in the soul a new life and
strengthens the will to holiness of conduct.

Pelagianism still continued to propagate and
assert itself, and found many upholders m
Carthage . It claimed to support itself by
authority of the Eastern Churches , whose ten ency
had always been to lay stress on the P°wer (*
the human will , and boldly retorting the *c
sation of innovation, it declared that the
of Augustine, and the dominantparty in 11
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were a departure from the old orthodoxy. This
new move roused the indignation of Augustiue.
Jn a sermon preached on June 27 , a .d . 413 , after
reading the Gospel containing the account of the
discourse of our Lord with Nicodemus, he pro¬
ceeded to handle the subject of infant baptism,
and addressed himself particularly to the refu¬
tation of some new phases of Pelagian opinion .
From this sermon we learn that the Pelagians
now taught that infants were baptized, not
because they needed any remission of the guilt
of original or actual sin , from which they were
wholly free , but in order that they might enter
into the kingdom of God, and thereby obtain
salvation and eternal life. The critical passage
of St. Paul in Rom . v. 12, which declared that
“ by one man sin entered into the world,” they
interpreted as meaning that Adam sinned by an
act of free choice , and so caused all his descen¬
dants to sin by the imitation of his example.
If, they scoffiugly asked, men are born sinners
from a sinful parent , why are not men born
righteous from believing parents who have been
justified by baptism ? If Adam’s sin hurt those
who had not sinned, why, by parity of conse¬
quence , should not the death of Christ profit
those who have not believed on Him ? The
preacher, towards the close of his sermon, read
to the congregation from the epistle of their
famous martyred bishop St . Cyprian, written
a .d. 255 , a passage in which the judgment
of the church of his day was emphatically
pronounced that baptism was administered to
infants for the remission of sin , which they had
contracted through their birth , and ended by
making an earnest appeal to his opponents not
to persevere in the maintenance of opinions
which , being hostile to such a fundamental point
of church doctrine and practice as infant bap¬
tism, must be disowned by the church as hereti¬
cal . He entreated them , as friends, to see the
error into which they were drifting , and not to
provoke a formal sentence of condemnation.
About the same time he received a letter from
Pelagius himself, who was still in Palestine, to
which he replied in friendly and affectionate
terms. This letter is preserved in Augustine’s
own treatise Be Gestis Pelagii (c. 52), where
Augustine points out the unfair inferences in
his own favour which Pelagius had endeavoured
to found on it at the synod of Diospolis .

The condemnation of Pelagianism by the
synod of Carthage deterred its more prominent
upholders from the continued open assertion of
their peculiar doctrines, and induced them to be
content with their more quiet and secret circu¬
lation in church circles . Adherents increased
to such an extent that Augustine professed him¬
self in alarm as to where the evil might break
out afresh (Epist. 157) . The tidings of such a
fresh outbreak came to him in the following year
(a .d. 414) from Sicily, where one Hilary wrote
to him informing him that some Christians at
Syracuse were asserting that man can be with¬
out sin , and easily keep the commandmentsof
God, if he will ; that an unbaptized infant over¬
taken by death cannot possibly perish deservedly,
as he is born without sin. These were evidentlyforms of Pelagian teaching. Other opinions
mentioned by Hilary at the same time as held
by these Syracusans exhibit a fresh development
of Pelagian thought , if they really originated

from the same source. These were that a rich
man cannot enter the kingdom of God unless he
sell all that he has, and that it cannot avail him
to keep the commandments of God , if he does
this whilst still retaining his riches and availing
himself of their help. Such an assertion of the
necessity of the monastic renunciation of private
property as a condition of religious life was
probably an exaggeration of the real teaching of
the monks of the West, Pelagius and Caelestius.
Augustine sent an elaborate reply to this letter
of Hilary , in which he repeated many of the
arguments which he had before employed in his
already written treatises . About the same time
it came to his knowledge that two young men of
good birth and liberal education, Timasius and
James, had been induced by the influence and
exhortations of Pelagius to renounce the world
and adopt the monastic life , and had adopted
many of the peculiar opinions of their master .
They had however been powerfully impressed
with the arguments of Augustine on the nature
of Christian grace, and forwarded to him a book
of Pelagius, to which they requested Augustine
to give a detailed answer. This he did in his
treatise Be Natura et Gratia . The book of
Pelagius, if we may rely upon the fairness of
the quotations made from it by Augustine, and
there is no reason to distrust them , advocated in
the interests of morality the adequacy of human
nature for good action. It affirmed that it was
possible to live without sin by the grace or
help of God . But the grace thus recognisedwas
the natural endowment of free will , itself the
gift of God , though sometimes the conception of
it was enlarged so as to include the knowledge
of right conveyed by the Law. Sin was pro¬
nounced to be avoidable if men were to be truly
accounted responsible moral agents, and sin
being rather a negation than a positive entity
could not vitiate human nature . When man
has actually sinned he needs forgiveness.
Nature was magnified, as if the admission of
a subsequent corruption was derogatory to the
goodness of the original creation. The instances
of all the Old Testament worthies who are
described as having lived righteously were
appealed to as proofs of the possibility of
living without sin. It is obvious that the con¬
tinuance of controversy was leading Pelagius to
a more formal and systematic development of
his theory .

The same tendency to systematisation is seen
in a document of definitions or arguments attri¬
buted to Caelestius, which was communicated to
Augustine by two bishops , Eutropius and Paul,
as having been circulated in the Sicilian Church.
A series of sixteen, or as some condense them,
fourteen questions is designed to point out the
difficulties of the Augustinian theory , and to
establish the contrary theory by one ever-recur¬
ring dilemma, that either man can live entirely
free from sin , or the freedom of the human will
and its consequent moral responsibility must be
denied. Augustine replied to this document
early in a .d . 415, in his treatise Be Perfectione
Justitiae Hominis , addressed to the two bishop*
who had called his attention to this dialectical
vindication of Pelagianism.

The scene of the controversy now changed
from Africa to Palestine, where Pelagius had
been resident for some years. In the beginning
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of A.D. Paulus Orosius , a presbyter from
Tarragona in Spain, came over to Africa in
order to consult Augustine as to certain ques¬
tions connected with Origenism and Priscillian -
ism, which were being stirred in his native land.
He had conceived an intense admiration for
Augustine , and became one of his most devoted
disciples. Augustine describes him as quick in
understanding , fluent in speech , and fervent in
zeal. After giving him such instruction as he
required on the subjects in which he was seeking
guidance, he sent him to Jerome, at Bethlehem,
ostensibly for the purpose of obtaining further
instruction , but in reality to watch the pro¬
ceedings of Pelagius, and announce to the church
in Palestine the steps which had been taken in
the African church for the suppression of the
rising heresy. Orosius reached Palestine in
June , and spent a few weeks with Jerome,
who was at this time occupied in writing his
Dialogue against the Pelagians. He was invited
to a synod at Jerusalem held on July 28 , and
was asked what he could tell the assembled
presbyters as to Pelagius and Caelestius. He
gave an account of the formal condemnation of
Caelestius by the council of Carthage in A.D.
412, and mentioned that Augustine was writing
a treatise in answer to a work of Pelagius, and
read a copy of the letter on the controversy
addressed by Augustine to Hilary . Thereupon
the bishop John desired that Pelagius himself
should be sent for, and have an opportunity of
personally defending himself from any charges
of unsound doctrine which might be alleged
against him. Pelagius, on his introduction , was
asked by the presbyters whether he had really
taught the doctrines against which Augustine
protested . He bluntly replied, And who is
Augustine to me ? This bold and contemptuous
rejection of the name and authority of the great
bishop whose influence was paramount in the
West, owing to his signal services in the Donatist
controversy, roused the indignation of the pres¬
byters , but the presiding bishop was not deterred
by their clamour. To the amazement of Orosius
he admitted Pelagius, layman and alleged heretic
as he was, to a seat among the presbyters , and
then , asserting his own independence, exclaimed,I am Augustine here. He proceededto hear what
charges might be made against Pelagius himself.
Orosius thereupon said that Pelagius, accordingto his own confession , had taught that man can
be without sin, and can easily keep the com¬
mandments of God, if he will . Pelagius acknow¬
ledged that he could not deny that he had used
such language. Orosius claimed that such
doctrine should be at once denounced as unten¬
able on the authority of the recent council at
Carthage , and of the writings of Augustine and
their own venerated neighbour Jerome, who in
a letter to Ctesiphon had recently expressed his
sentiments on this novel mode of thought . The
bishop took no heed of this vehement appeal and
attempt to pronounce sentence without givingthe accused the opportunity of a full hearing.
He himself quoted the scriptural instances of
Abraham, who was bidden “ to walk before God
and be perfect,” and of Zacharias and Elizabeth
who were described as “ walking in all the com¬
mandments and ordinancesof the law blameless,”
as affording at all events a prima facie justifica¬
tion for the statements of Pelagius. The diffi¬

culty of discussion was increased by the cirpstance that several members of the asSPwere ignorant of Latin, and the aid of an m,]7ferent interpreter had to be employed Titables were now turned upon the accuser forthe tnshop argued, If Pelagius said that 'jZcould fulfil the commands of God without th!aid of God, his doctrine would be wickedworthy of condemnation, but as he maintainedthat man could be free from sin not without theaid of God, to deny this position would be todeny the efficacy of Divine grace. Orosius pro¬ceeded to anathematize the notion of such adenial of grace, and seeing that John was un¬willing to admit a charge of heresy againstPelagius, appealed to another tribunal . De¬
claring the heresy to be of Latin origin, and its
dangerous tendency to be most formidable in theLatin churches, where it had chiefly been pro¬mulgated , he demandedthat the whole questionshould be referred to pope Innocent , as the chief
bishop of Latin Christianity. To avoid furtherrisks this compromisewas accepted . The whole
account of the proceedings of this synod at Jeru¬salem is derived from the Apology of Orosius,and must be received with some deductions ,
having regard to the fiery and intemperate in¬
vective which the impassioned Spaniard lavishes
upon Pelagius and all his followers.

This eflbrtto quell Pelagianism having provedunsuccessful, it was determined by the opposing
party to attempt a fresh judicial investigationof the incriminated doctrines before a tribunal
of higher authority . If we may believe Pela¬
gius himself, this renewed effort was the result
of the influence of Jerome and a small knot of
ardent sympathizers who made Bethlehem their
headquarters . Towardsthe end of the same year ,
a .d . 415 , two deposed Western bishops, Heros
of Arles and Lazarus of Aix , laid a formal accusa¬
tion against Pelagius before a synod, which met at
Diospolis (the ancient Lydda ) under the presidency
of Eulogius, bishop of Caesarea and metropolitan.
Fourteen bishops attended this synod, Eulogius ,
John , Ammonianus, Eutonius , two Porphyrys,
Fidus, Zomnus, Zoboennus , Nymphidius , Chroma -
tius , Jovinus , Eleutlierius, and Clematius. When
the time for hearing the accusation came on, the
two accusers were absent owing to the illness or
one of them, but a document (libellus) was
handed in containing the principal charges .
The propositions which it was alleged Pelagius
had maintained were some of them of an am¬
biguous character , capable of being explained in
either an orthodox or heretical sense, and some
of them quotations from writings of Caelestius
and other members of the party, for whic
Pelagius declined to be held personally respon¬
sible. It was objected to him that he had sai
that no one could be without sin , unless he hadt e
knowledge of the law. On being asked " y *
he had used that language, he acknowledged a
he had, but not in the sense which his opponen s
attached to it ; he had intended by it to say
man is helped by the knowledge of the Jaw
keep free from sin . The synod admitte .

ia
such teaching was not contrary to the

^
nun

the church . It was charged again that he
affirmed that all men are governed by t eir
will . Pelagius explained that he had mte
by this to assert the responsibility of mans
will , which God aids in its choice of good ;
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man who sins is himself in fault as transgressing
of his own free will. This too was pronounced
to be in agreement with church teaching , for
how could anyone condemn the recognition of
free will or deny its existence , when the possi¬
bility of God ’s aid to it was acknowledged? It
was alleged that Pelagius had declared that in
the day of judgment the wicked and sinners
would not be spared, but would be burned with
everlasting fire , and it was inferred from this
that he had intended thereby to imply that all
sinners would meet eternal punishment, even
those who had substantially belonged to Christ—
it was probably implied that such teaching was
a denial of the temporary purgatorial fire which
was to purify the imperfectly righteous . Pela¬
gius replied by quoting the words of the Saviour
Himself, as given in St . Matth . xxv. 46, and
declaring that whoever believedotherwise was an
Origenist. This satisfied the synod . It was
alleged that he wrote that evil did not even
enter the thought of the good Christian . He
defended himself by saying that what he had
actually said was that the Christian ought to
study not even to think evil. The synod natu¬
rally saw no objection to such language. It was
alleged that he had disparaged the grace of the
New Testament by saying that the kingdom of
heaven is promised even in the Old Testament.
It was supposed that by this he had proclaimed
a doctrine that salvation could be obtained by'the observance of the works of the. law. He
[explained it as a vindication of the divine autho¬
rity of the Old Testament dispensation, and its
prophetic character . It was alleged that he had
said that man can , if he will, be without sin,
and that in writing a letter of commendation to
a widow who had assumed the ascetic life, he
used fulsome and adulatory language which
glorified her unexampled piety as superlatively
meritorious. He explained that though he
might have admitted the abstract possibility of
sinlessness in man, yet he had never maintained
that there had existed any man who had re¬
mained sinless from infancy to old age , but that
a man on his conversion might continue without
sin by his own efforts and the grace of God,though still liable to temptation , and those who
held an opposite opinion he begged leave to ana¬
thematise not as heretics but as fools . The
bishops were satisfied with this acknowledg¬ment that man by the help of God and by gracecan be without sin . Other propositions alleged
against him, such as those which were con¬demned by the synod of Carthage in a .d . 412, he
declared were not his own , but made by Caeles-
tius and others ; yet he was willing freely to
disavow them. It is hard to believe that in so
doi?g Pelagius was not pronouncing condemna¬
tion on views which he had himself on other
occasions maintained. Finally, Pelagius pro¬fessed his belief in the doctrine of the Holy
Trinity , and in all the teaching of the HolyCatholic Church, and the synod being satisfied of
his agreement with sound doctrine, and his re¬
jection of all that was contrary to the faith of
the church, acknowledgedhim as a Catholic and
in full communion with the church. It is evi¬
dent that party feeling ran very high. Jerome
was looked upon as having had a chief hand in
the prosecution of Pelagius, and apparently by
way of vengeance a violent and outrageous

assault was made upon his monastery at Bethle¬
hem, which was ascribed to some of the Pelagian
party , with what justice it is not easy to ascer¬
tain . As Neander remarks , it is not likely that
Pelagius should have had any share in the tumul¬
tuous proceedings, as in that case there is no doubt
evidence of the outrage would have been laid
before the Roman bishop Innocent in the subse¬
quent proceedings. Jerome, regarding the issue
of the synod of Diospolis as an utter disappoint¬
ment, and suspecting the orthodoxy of many of
its members, spoke of the assembly as a “ miser¬
able synod .” Augustine in his treatise Be Gestis
Pelagii, written after he had receiveda full official
record of the proceedings of the synod , argued
that Pelagias had only escaped by a legal ac¬
quittal of little moral worth , inasmuch as it had
been obtained by evasive explanations and con¬
demnation of the very dogmas which he had
before professed . It is impossible , however, to
read such records as remain of the debates at
this synod without perceiving that the Eastern
church had not embraced in its entirety the
doctrine of grace as formulated by Augustinein the West, and that provided free will and
grace were recognised as joint factors in the
production of human goodness , it was not
anxious to define by precise distinctions the
exact limits of each agency.

The controversy once more returned to the
West. A synod of more than sixty-nine bishops
assembled at Carthage towards the close of A.D.
416. Orosius produced before them the accusa¬
tions which had been presented against Pelagius
by Heros and Lazarus. They recognised in
them the same heretical opinions which had
been previously condemned at Carthage in A.D.
412, and determined to appeal to Innocent, the
bishop of Rome , on the great questions at issue.
Granting that the synods of Jerusalem and
Diospolis might have been justified in the
acquittal of Pelagius on the ground of his ex¬
planations and evasions and disclaimers of re¬
sponsibility for some of the positions alleged,
they called attention to the continued preva¬lence of doctrines which affirmed the sufficiency
of nature for the avoidance of sin and fulfil¬
ment of the commandments of God (thus virtu¬
ally superseding the need of Divine grace) , and
which denied the necessity of baptism in the
case of infants, as the way of obtaining deliver¬
ance from guilt and eternal salvation. A synodheld at Mileum in Numidia in the same year,attended by sixty-one bishops , wrote a letter to
Innocent to the same effect , and with these two
synodical letters was sent also a letter from
Augustine and four brother bishops , Aurelius,
Alypius, Evodius , and Possidius , in which they
sought to minimise the effect of the acquittal of
Pelagius in the East at Diospolis by saying that
the result had only been obtained by the accused
concealing his real sentiments and acknowledgingthe orthodox faith in ambiguous language, cal¬
culated to deceive the Eastern prelates, ignorant
as they were of the full force of Latin words,and at the mercy of an interpreter . Theydemanded that Pelagius should be summonedto
Rome and examined afresh, to see whether he
acknowledgedgrace in the full scriptural sense .
To enable the Roman bishop to judge dispas¬
sionately of the merits of the case they for¬
warded to him the book of Pelagius, on which
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Thnasius and James had sought the judgment of
Augustine , and the book (l)e Natura et Gratia )which Augustine had written in answer to this
request . They specially marked some passagesin the work of Pelagius, from which they
thought Innocent must inevitably draw the
conclusion that Pelagius allowed no other gracethan the nature with which God had originally
endowed man. Innocent answered this three¬
fold appeal in three letters written on Jan . 27 ,417. He began each with a strong assertion of
the supreme authority of his see, and many i
expressions of his satisfaction that the contro¬
versy had been referred to him for final decision .
He expressed his doubt whether the record of
the proceedings at Diospolis which had reached
him was to be trusted as authentic . The book
of Pelagius forwarded to him he pronounced
unhesitatingly to be blasphemous and dangerous,and gave his judgment that Pelagius, Caelestius,and all abettors of their views ought to be ex¬
communicated.

Innocent died on March 12 , 417, and was
succeeded by Zosimus , whose name seems to
indicate his Eastern origin . Caelestius who on
his expulsion from Africa had gone to Ephesus,where he obtained ordination as presbyter , left
that city and proceeded to Constantinople, from
which, as he began disseminating his peculiar
opinions, he was driven by its bishop, Atticus .
Without delay he repaired to Rome , to clear him¬
self of the suspicious and charges which were
urged against him. He laid before the new pope
Zosimus a confession of his faith , which after
going minutely into an elaborate exposition of
the chief articles of the Catholic Faith proceededto make reference to the controverted doctrines
of grace. Treating them as really lying outside
the limits of necessary articles of faith , he
submitted himself to the judgment of the
apostolic see, if in any way he had gone astrayfrom scriptural truth . He professed his belief
that infants ought to be baptized for the remis¬
sion of sins in accordance with church practice,as the Lord had appointed that the kingdom of
heaven could not be bestowed save upon the
baptized . But in acknowledging that infants
ought to be baptized for the remission of sins ,he did not admit that they derived sin by propa¬
gation ; sin is not born with man, but is his own
act of choice . To impute evil to human nature
antecedently to any exercise of the will he held
to be injurious to the Creator, as making Him the
author of evil. Zosimus held a synod in the
Basilica of St . Clement. He asked Caelestius
whether he condemned all the errors ascribed to
him. Caelestius answered that he condemned
all that Innocent of blessed memory, the prede¬
cessor of his judge , condemned , and was ready
to condemn all that the Apostolic see deemed
heretical . Zosimus declined to prouounce a
definitive sentence ; at the same time he deprivedand excommunicated the bishops Heros and
Lazarus, who had not appeared to substantiate
the charges made against the Pelagians, and
after an interval of two months, wrote to
Aurelius and other African bishops , censuringthem for the premature condemnation of Cae¬
lestius . He refused to decide upon the merits of
the accusation until the accusers of Caelestius
appeared lace to face with him, whilst he in¬
formed the African bishops that he had ad¬

monished Caelestius and his followers to ab t *from these nice and curious question* Jr 1?
did not tend to edification. Af?« Z \ I *
of this letter Zosimus received a letter f

°
Praylius the new bishop of Jerusalem , s,,eaSfavourably of Pelagius, and this was accompamed by a letter from Pelagius himself and iconfession of faith , which he had drawn

’
up forpresentation to Innocent, but as they reachedRome after Innocent’s death, they were deliveredto his successor. This letter of Pelagius is lostand known only by quotations of it made byAugustine . The confession of faith is extantLike that of Caelestius, it recapitulatesthe greatarticles of the Christian faith. In it he declaredthat he recognised free will in such a way as thatman always needs the aid of God , and chargedwith error both those who say with the Maui-chaeans that man cannot avoid sin, and thosewho assert with Jovinian that man cannot sin.He ended with professing his willingness toamend his statements if he had spoken in*

cautiously, and to conform them to the judgmentof the prelate “ who held the faith aud see ofPeter .” Zosimus had the letter and creed of
Pelagius read in public assembly , and pronouucedthem to be thoroughly Catholicand free from all
ambiguity . He even spoke of the Pelagians as
men of unimpeachable faith (absolutae fidei ) who
had been wrongly defamed . He wrote a fresh
letter to Aurelius and the African bishops, up¬
braiding them vehemently for their readinessto
condemn men without giving them a proper
opportunity of self-defence , strongly denouncing
the personal character of Heros and Lazarus, as
rendering them untrustworthy witnesses, and
gratefully acknowledging that Pelagius and his
followers had never really been estranged from
Catholic truth . It is difficult to see how
Zosimus arrived at a conclusion so strikingly
different from that of his immediate predecessor.
It may have been that the peculiar constitution
of his mind did not fit him for the discussionof
the deeper questions of theology, and may have
led him rather to busy himself with the prac¬
tical side of ecclesiastical administration . The
points at issue had not occupied his attention,
and so far as he entered into them , he may have
been disposed to take the less rigid views of the
Eastern church on original sin , grace , and free¬
will . It is obvious to coujecture that when he
found Caelestius and Pelagius both acknowledge
the necessity of grace, he did not trouble himself
with any closer examination of what they
understood by the term . His language implies
that he thought the formal Augustinian theory
an attempt to be wise above that which is
written , and unprofitable in the interest o
Christian morality . Augustine generally P'IS.

S0®
over in silence this action of Zosimus, sPe

J
v
J
”^

of it as an instance of gentle dealing wit jjaccused, and rather implying that Zosimus, wi
an amiable simplicity, had allowed himselt o
deceived by the specious and subtle admission
of the heretics. 1; j

The African bishops , though they had app
to Rome , were not willing to accept w1
remonstrance the judgment pronounced by
bishop in favour of opinions which .ong s " J
had taught them to regard as inimical 0
faith and destructive of all true spintua
Meeting together at Carthage, they dieW P
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long letter to Zosimus, in which they defended
themselves from the charges of hastiness and
uncharitableness which he had brought againstthem, justified the condemnation of Pelagianism
pronounced by Innocent, and entreated Zosimus
to make a fresh enquiry into the doctrines of
Caelestius. The subdeacon Marcellinus was the
bearer of this letter . Zosimus replied in a letter ,March 21, 418, extolling in extravagant terms
the dignity of his own position as the supreme
judge of religious appeals, but declaring that he
had not taken any further steps, hinting also at
the possibility of reconsidering the question.
On May 1 , 418, a full council of the African
church, composed of 214, or as others enumerate
them 224, bishops, was held in the basilica of
Faustus at Carthage , under the presidency of
Aurelius. This council was unwilling to wait
for a theologicaldetermination of the see of Rome ,but asserting its own independence, formulated
nine canons in which the principal Pelagian dog¬
mas were anathematised , some of them probably
being a republication of canons passed at former
minor councils.* Anathemas were pronounced
on the doctrine that infants derive no originalsin from Adamwhich needs expiation in baptism,and that there is some middle place of happinessin the kingdomof heaven for infants , who departthis life without baptism. In like manner a
strong protest was made against the views that
the grace of God by which we are justified
through Jesus Christ avails only for the forgive¬
ness of past sin , and not for aid against the
commission of sin, or that grace is only the
revelationof the will of God, and not an inspiring
principle of righteousness, or that grace onlyenables us to do more easily what God commands.The two concluding canons point to a peculiar
application of Pelagian doctrine, which was a
curious anticipation of the teaching of some
modern sectaries. They reject the idea that the
petition in the Lord ’s Prayer , “ Forgive us our
sins, ” is inappropriate for Christian men intheir own case, and can only be regarded as a
prayer for others, and that it can only be
used as a fictitious expressionof humility , andnot as a true confession of guilt .

Appeal was now made to the civil power.
Possibly the intervention of Count Valerius, anintimate friend of Augustine, may have been
employed in bringing to an end the controversywhich was districting the Western church. The
emperorsHonorius and Theodosius issued a decree
banishing Pelagius and Caelestius from Rome ,and pronouncing a sentence of confiscation andbanishment upon all their followers. An im¬perial letter communicating this decree wasforwarded to the African bishops . Zosimus ,whether in vacillation or in alarm at the strongforce of the dominant Catholic opinion whichhad now enlisted the state in its support, pro¬ceeded to investigate the subject afresh, andsummonedCaelestiusbefore him for fuller exami¬nation. Caelestius, seeing the inevitable result ,withdrew from Rome . Zosimus thereuponissued a circular letter (epistola tractoria ) con¬firming the decisions of the North African

• These canons were ascribed by Baronius and othersto the synod of Mileum , but the oldest copy preservedat Ghent, and Photius and pope Caelestineall agree inascribing them to this council of Carthage, h*ld in 418CHRIST . BIOGR.— VOL. IV

church .b He censured as contrary to the Catholic
faith the tenets of Pelagius and Caelestius,particularly selecting for reprobation certain
passages from Pelagius’s Commentary on the
Epistles of St . Paul , which since his former
consideration of the case had been laid before
him, and ordered all bishops in the churches
acknowledging his authority to subscribe to the
terms of his letter on pain of deprivation . This
subscription was enforced through North Africa
under the protection of the imperial edict byAurelius , the bishop and president of the council
at Carthage, and in Italy under the authority of
the prefect. Eighteen bishops in Italy refused
to subscribe, and were immediately deprived of
their sees . The ablest and most celebrated of
these was Julian , bishop of Eclanum in Apulia,who entered into controversy with Augustinewith much learning and critical power, and a
temper which his opponents might well have
emulated. He complained, not without some
degree of justice , that the anti -Pelagian partywere attempting to suppress their opponents bythe strong hand of imperial authority rather
than to convince them by an appeal to reason.He charged the Roman bishop and clergy with
a complete departure from their former convic¬
tions, and complaining that subscription to the
letter of Zosimus was being enforced on indivi¬
dual bishops in isolation and not at a deliberate
synod, demanded a further consideration of the
points at issue in a fresh council, refusing to
acknowledge the dogmatic authority of the
North African church . A letter which was
commonly supposed to be written by him was
circulated in Rome , the professed object of
which was to shew the mischievousconsequencesof the dominant anti -Pelagian doctrine, and
another letter , written in the name of the
eighteen deprived bishops of Italy to Rufus,bishopof Thessalonica, and remonstrating againsttheir condemnation, was probably drawn up byJulian . The two letters came into the hands of
Boniface , who at the end of the year succeeded
Zosimus as bishop of Rome , and were communi¬
cated by him through Alypius to Augustine,who replied to them in his treatise Contra duas
Epistolas Pelagianorum, addressed to Boniface .
He subsequently pursued the argument againstJulian at much greater length , first in a treatise
contra Julianum in six books , written in a .d.421, and then in the closing years of his life
in a work left unfinished, of which six books
only were completed before his death . Julian
throughout his writings sought to cast a preju¬dice upon the Augustinian form of Catholic
doctrine by raising forcible objections to the
more unguarded assertions by which it laid
itself open to attack by its very exaggerations.He boldly challenged it as a revived form of
Manichaeism, not without an implied hint that
the early education of Augustine in that hereti¬
cal form of belief might still be moulding his
doctrine. It was objected that the Augustinian
system denied the goodness of the originalcreation of God—represented marriage , althougha divine institution , as necessarily evil and sinful

; —disparaged the righteousness of the Old
Testament saints—denied free will and its

b A fragment of this circular letter is preserved in
Augustine , Epist . 190.
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consequent moral responsibility—and nullified
belief in the forgiveness of all sins at baptism.
Augustine showed that these were unfair deduc¬
tions from his statements of doctrine , maintain¬
ing that the original goodness of man’s nature is
not incompatible with the recognition of its
corruption after Adam’s fall , that the Old Testa¬
ment described the holy lives of the saints
without asserting their sinlessness and freedom
from temptation ; that free will was so vitiated
by the fall that it was powerless for righteous
ness , without the prevenient and co-operating
grace of God, and that even after the forgive¬
ness conveyed in baptism there remained the
sinful element oi concupiscence. In meeting
another objection of Julian , that the anti - Pela-
gians brought these high points of theological
doctrine before the uneducated masses, who
were incompetent judges , instead of arguing
them before men of rational culture , Augustine
could confidently and successfully appeal to the
popular consciousness of Christendom, as bearing
witness to man’s moral impotence and his need
oi redemption. The experience of the human
heart was, after all , a better judge of such
spiritual facts than the most subtle arguments
of reason and conflicting interpretations of the
meaning of the New Testament .

The tendency of Pelagianism to underrate the
necessity of the divine redemption, and to dis¬
parage the dignity of the Person of the Redeemer
by denying his sinless humanity , is manifested
in the case of Leporius. He was a monk and
presbyter of Southern Gaul who had embraced
Pelagian views, but coming into Africa had been
reclaimed from them by Augustine . In making
his recantation he acknowledges that he had
taught that Jesus Christ as a mere man was
liable to sin and temptation , but by his own
efforts and exertions without divine aid had
attained to perfect holiness. Jesus had not
come into the world to redeem mankind from
sin , but to set them an example of holy living
(Cassian , de Incarn . i . 234 ; Gennadius, de Script.
Eccles . 59) . Leporius’s peculiar anthropology had
thus coloured his theological conception of the
God-Man . Annianus, a deacon of Celada, wrote
at the same time in defence of Pelagian views,
and at the suggestion of Orontius , one of the
deposed bishops , translated the homilies of John
Chrysostom on St . Matthew in the interest of a
high morality as he alleged. He claimed Chry¬
sostom as a powerful upholder of evangelical
perfection , a firm asserter of the integrity of
human nature against any Manichean notions of
its essentially evil character , and of the free
will 'which it was the glory of Christianity to
recognise in opposition to any Pagan ideas of
fate and necessity. For this reason he recom¬
mended for purposes of edification the writings
of Chrysostom as giving co-ordinate prominence
to grace and free will.

That Pelagianism was not wholly extinguished
even in Italy by the forcible measures adopted
against it both by the civil and ecclesiastical
authorities is proved by a letter of pope Leo ,
written about A.D. 444, in which he desired the
bishop of Aquileia not to receive into com¬
munion any in his province suspected of the
heresy before they subscribed a formal renun¬
ciation of its errors . The letters of pope Gela -
*ius also refer to occasional outbreaks of the

heresy in Dalmatia and elsewhere toward.end of the 5th century.
Pelagianism came under the formal coed.™nation of the Eastern church in an incident

way. Several of the deposed Pelagian bishornrepaired to Constantinople, where they foundCaelestius. Atticus , the patriarch, had refusedto receive them, but his successor Nestorins gavethem a patient hearing. He wrote to Caelestiusthe bishop of Rome , for information about thereasons of their condemnation and the nature oftheir peculiar doctrines, but received no answerWhen Nestorins himself fell into disgrace owini
to the assertion of his distinctive heresy touch¬
ing the person of Christ, he was rather disposedto sympathise with Caelestius and his followers
as the objects of persecution by a dominant
party . It does not appear that the East had
entered into any special discussion of the pointsraised by the Pelagian controversy ; its leading
rulers and writers were rather disposed to recog¬nise generally the co-operation of grace and
free will , without narrowly determining their
limits . But the general council which met at
Ephesus in a .d . 431 , under the influence of
Cyril, joined in the same condemnation the
tenets of Nestorius and Caelestius , though it
refrained from any specification of them. It
pronounced sentence of deposition upon any
metropolitan or any cleric who had held or
should hereafter hold the views of Nestoriusor
Caelestius.

The personal history of Pelagius after the
condemnation of his views by Zosimus is lost in
obscurity . He is said to have died in some
small town in Palestine, being upwards of
seventy years of age . Caelestius in the same
way disappears from history after the council of
Ephesus ; the time and place of his death are
unknown. Julian is said to have died about
a .d . 454 in an obscure town of Sicily, where he
maintained himself by teaching a school . There
is a story that in a time of famine he relieved
the poor by parting with all that he had.
There is a tradition that in the 9th century the
inscription was still visible on his tomb, Here
rests in peace Julian , a Catholic bishop.

A modified form of Pelagianism arose in the
closing years of Augustine’s life, to which later
scholastic writers gave the name of semi-

Pelagianism. The advocates of the system were
spoken of at the time of its introduction as
Massilienses, on account of their connexion \u
the church of Marseilles . Its originator was
John Cassian , commonly called a Scytlnaii ,
though he was probably a native ° f Gaul,
had been brought up in a monastery at Be
hem, and after living some time with the monKs
of Egypt , went to Marseilles , where he founded
two monasteries, one for men and one for worn '
He differed widely in opinion from Pe a£ius’
he acknowledgedthat the whole human race w.
involved in the sin of Adam , and could no
livered but by the righteousness of the sec
Adam ; that the wills of men are prevented by

own

grace of God, and that no man is «-***-—
self to begin or to completeany good w°r ■

though he admitted that the first call os
sometimes comes to the unwilling? an
direct result of preventing grace , yet he hei

ordinarily grace depends on the working j
wilL He constantly appeals to the cases

sufficient of him-
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Zacchaeus and the penitent thief as instances of
men who received a call because they were first
willing. He protested against ascribing nothing
but what is evil and perverse to human nature .
He rejected the idea of an absolute predestina¬
tion,. acknowledging, however, a predestination
upon foreseen merits and perseverance. Grace
is to work with man’s own efforts ; it is capable
of being lost, and is to be retained not by a
special gift of perseverance*, but by man’s own
free will . The circulation and acceptance of
these views were reported to Augustine by two
lay friends, Prosper and Hilary , and by way of
meeting them he composed two treatises , one on
the Predestination of the Saints, the other on the
gift of Perseverance. These treatises defended
the doct .dnes of an arbitrary election and of a
will determined wholly by grace, and failed to
satisfy the objections felt by the church of
Marseilles . The controversy was vigorously
maintained on the Augustinian side by Prosper
in the celebrated poemZte Ingrafts , full of much
bitterness, and advocating the doctrine of irre¬
sistible grace. Augustine died in a .d. 430, but
the Gallic theologians still felt the deepest
objections to the predestinarian views which he
had so distinctly enunciated, regarding them as
in essence fatalistic and injurious to efforts
after moral progress. The monastery at Lerins
was one o**the principal centres of opposition to
ultra -Augustinian views. One of its members,Vincent, the author of the Commonitorium, was
very probably the Vincent who drew up a
series of sixteen objections to the current
teaching, to which Hilary replied. God , he
declared, did not predestine the wicked to sin ,but to punishment ; men are condemned for
their own misdoings , and are reprobated because
God foresaw that they would abuse their free
will . Faustus, abbat of Lerins , and afterwards
bishop of Riez , in Provence, in a .d . 475 prose¬cuted one of his presbyters , Lucidus, before a
synod at Arles for advocating extreme predes¬tinarian views , and at the request of the synodwrote a book maintaining vigorously the neces¬
sity of both grace and man’s free will for the
fulfilment of God’s will. He charged the oppo¬site doctrine with misleading worldly-minded
Christians into Antinomianism. A body of
Scythian monks at Constantinople in A.D. 520
were greatly disturbed by the opinionsexpressedby Faustus, and appealed to Hormisdas, bishopof Rome , for a formal condemnation of them,and subsequently to the African bishops whohad been exiled into Sardinia after the irruptionof the Vandals. One of these, Fulgentius, on hisrestoration, wrote in defence of the Augustinian
system, endeavouringto clear it from misrepre¬sentations as to its practical tendency. The
controversy continued in Gaul and Western
Kurope generally It was brought to a conclu¬sion in the time of Caesarius, bishop of Arles.That eminent and devout prelate was an ardentadmirer of Augustine, and by some of his ser¬mons had given offence to the sympathisers withsemi - Pelagian opinions . A council was held atValence in the province of Vienne , to whichCaesarius, who was unable to attend , sent re¬
presentatives, explaining his views on predesti¬nation. The acts of that council are not extant ,but very shortly after Caesarius held a councilIn his own province of Arles, at Arausio

(Orange) , in July , a .d . 529, taking occasion of a
large gathering there at the dedication of a newchurch by Liberjus the Patrician , praetorian
prefect . Caesarius brought before the council
certain doctrinal articles received from the popeFelix IV., which were for the most part extracts
from Augustine ’s writings or sentences of
Prosper. These the council adopted and formu¬
lated , as the expression of Catholic truth on the
doctrines of grace. It is impossible not to
admire the gentle and Christian tone in which
they were set forth , contrasting most favourablywith the violent language of the earlier deci¬
sions which had ended in fulminating sentences
of excommunication and banishment . The
preface to the canons , which is probably due to
Caesarius , beginning with a simple statement
that tidings had reached the council that there
were some who held incautious views touching
grace and free will not in accordance with the
rule of Catholic faith , proceeds to say that ithad been thought well to set forth a few heads
of doctrine gathered from Holy Scripture and
the ancient fathers , and transmitted by the
Apostolic See , to instruct those who think
otherwise than they ought , and it entreats
every one who had before not held right views
on these points not to delay to conform his
thoughts to this exposition of Catholic truth .The canons are twenty -five in number . The
first two, in opposition to Pelagian doctrine,declare that by the sin of Adam not only his
body , but his soul, was affected for the worse,and that his sin injured not only himself, but
all his descendants. The next six expound the
functions ofgrace, affirming that grace is given to
man to make him in the first instance call uponGod for grace, that God does not wait for man’swill, but prepares it for deliverance from sin ,that the initial act of faith is not from man, but
from God ’s grace, that grace makes men believe
and will aright , that we cannot without graceeither think or choose any good thing pertainingto salvation . The eighth , in opposition to
Cassian* rejects the idea that some are brought to
the grace of baptism by their ownfree will, to hold
this would be a virtual denial of the universal
weakening of the human will by the Fall. The
fourteenth asserts that no one is delivered from
misery but by the prevenient mercy of God. The
eighteenth that reward is due to good works when
they are done , but grace, which is unmerited,must precede to enable them to be done . The
twenty -second that if man has any truth and
righteousness within him, it is from the fountain
of all good . It is remarkable that not one of
the canons touches on the disputed question of
predestination. The prelates appended to the
canons an address in which, after saying that
they content themselves with having vindicatedthe indispensablenecessity of grace for all goodaction, they affirm their belief that all the
baptized, by the aid and co-operation of Christ,can attain salvation, a position which the rigid
Augustinian theory would hardly allow. Theyprotest that they do not believe that any are
predestinedto evil , but if there are any who hold
that opinion , which they doubt, they repudiate it
with indignation. They assert that without anypreceding merits God inspires men with faith and
love,and leads them to baptism , and after baptism
helps them by the same grace to fulfil his will.

U 2
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The faitfh of the penitent thief and of Zaccbaeus
they declare to have been a gift of God ’s boun¬
teous grace, and not an act of unaided nature .
Pope Boniface II ., who had succeeded Felix, con¬
firmed the decrees of this Gallican council in a
letter written to Caesarius. The moderation
and good sense of the fathers of Orange, and
their earnest desire to avoid the extravagance
either of extreme predestinarianism , which
would annihilate the human will, or an arrogant
self- trust , which would claim to be independent
of divine grace, had their reward . Their decrees
met with general acquiescence, and both Pela-
gianism and semi -Pelagianism ceased to be domi¬
nant forces in Western Christendom.

Semi -Pelagianism was substantially a revival
in the West of the early Eastern anthropology,
guided by a clearer insight into the moral
problems involved, which was a result of the
experience of the Pelagian controversy . It held
man in nis original state to have had certain
physical , intellectual , and moraladvantages which
he no longer enjoys. In the beginning his body
was not subject to death , he had extraordinary
knowledge of external nature and apprehension
of the moral law, and was sinless. The sin of
the first man brought into the world physical
death for man’s body, and a moral corruption
which was propagated to his posterity . Free¬
dom of will to do good was not lost, but greatly
impaired . Man in his present condition is
morally diseased . The imputation of original
sin is removed in baptism, and baptism
is essential to salvation . Man needs the aid
of divine grace for the performance of good
works and the attainment of salvation . The
free will of man works in co-operation with
divine grace. The two influences are not to be
severed. There is no such thing as an uncon¬
ditional decree of God, but predestination to sal¬
vation or damnation depends upon the use which
man makes of his freedom to good . Election is
therefore conditional. The merit of man’s sal¬
vation is, however, to be ascribed to God , because,
without God ’s grace, man’s efforts would be
unavailing . Wiggers has forcibly observed that
Augustinianism represented man as morally
dead, semi -Pelagianism as morally sick, Peia-
gianism as morally sound.

The full theory of Augustinianism in all its
strong asseverations of an unconditional election
and a total corruption of human nature did not
retain its hold on the theology of the Western
church during the succeeding centuries, nor was
it ever acknowledged in the Eastern church .
Practical questions of organisation of ecclesi¬
astical authority usurped undue importance , and
diminished the attention bestowed on the deep
points of theological doctrine. It is true that
men like popes Leo I . and Gregory I . , in the 5th
and 6th centuries, and Bede in the 8th were
Augustinian , but the general tendency of the
West turned in another direction, while it sternly
rejected Pelagianism proper.

The famous history of the monk Gottschalk ,
in the latter part of the 9th century , proves how
distasteful the assertion of an unqualified pre¬
destinarianism had become , but as this lies
beyond the assigned limits of this Dictionary it
must not receive more than a passing reference.

Pelagianism never developed itself into a
schism by proceeding to set up an organisation

external to the Catholic church It „
no distinctive rites , it accepted

‘
all thetional ecclesiastical discipline It fr i

'
tained for instance the practice of infant hw -” *
though it formed a different pS
moral and spiritual significance of the act i!was a mode of thought which strove to win fitself acceptance within the pale of the ch« hbut was successfully cast out . ’

The impartial student of history , on his first
survey of the controversy, is disposed to feel acertain amount of sympathy with the cause of
Pelagianism. He feels indignant at the intolerance which appealed to the strong arm ofthe civil power to crush, by the physical forces
ot exile and confiscation , a theological doctrine
and too frequently refused a fair hearing of the
accused in their own defence. And it is not
unnatural that religious men of a strongly
practical turn of mind should , in their admira¬
tion of the eager desire to foster a high standard 1
of moral progress, and of the impatience oil
indolent self-excuses which apparently led Pela-
gius first to enunciate his views , look upon him
as a misunderstood reformer. Thus John)
Wesleyin one of his sermons expresses his belief,
that the real heresy of Pelagius was neither
more nor less than the holding that Christians
may by the grace of God “ go on to perfection,

”
or in other words fulfil the law of Christ
( Works , vi. 328, ed . 1829) . But when we come
to estimate Pelagianism as an entire system we
perceive, that its triumph would have been in
effect the revival of the old pagan mode o/
thought , and would have evacuated Christianity
of all its spiritual and supernatural elements .
It was unsound, both as a philosophy of human
nature and as an interpretation of the teaching
of Scripture . It represented death and disease
as part of the original constitution of human
nature , and in no way connected with any ante¬
cedent moral depravation, and regarded each
human being as cominginto the world furnished
with moral faculties unfettered and unbiassed
towards good or evil , the will being perfectly
free to choose between good and evil . God had
given to man the light of the Law, and subse¬
quently the light of the Gospel that he might
have the advantage of a revelation of moral
truth , but obedience or disobedience to the law of

righteousness was entirely the act of man’s own
free will . Goodness was a meritorious exercise of
his capacities, wickedness was his own fatal choice,
andjustly renderedhim liable to punishment . Each
man began life free and innocent , and undeter¬
mined to good or evil ; there was no original cor¬

ruption of nature , no congenital moral weakness ,
no internal struggle of a higher and lowernature,
no spiritual disease which needed a reme y.
But to claim this dignity and perfection or
human nature was to contradict the
verdict of human consciousness , which ears

testimony to a frailty and corruption , an
perpetual acknowledgmentof poets and raora is
of the pagan world, who with one consen
lament the moral impotence or imperfection o

the will . Whatever was the account o

given of the origin of this connate ten encJ
sin, and of this internal struggle between ie
and appetite , the fact of its universal exis
was undeniable. The ideal free will mig *

which was equally capable of doing an)
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which was physically possible , the actual free
will of which men find themselves in possession
is weak and biassed to evil. As Prof. Mozley
has said, “ The Pelagian did not possess himself
properly of the facts of human nature , and
committing the same fault in morals that the
mediaeval philosophers did in science , he argued
upon an abstract idea, instead of examining
what the faculty , as we experiencedit , really is ;
and an absolute free will, which was a simple
conceptionof the mind, displaced the incompre¬
hensible actual will, the enigma of human
nature , the mystery of fact .”

Nor can the denial of original or birth sin be
reconciled with the teaching of Scripture , except
upon most forced methods of interpretation .
It is true that in his uniform exposition of the
important text , Romans v. 12, Augustine was
led astray by the erroneous Latin version of
4<p

* § iravres fyfiaprov in quo omnes peccaverunt,
and the Pelagians were more correct in rendering
this quia or propter quod peccaverunt, but this
very passage itself refuted the theory of the
actual sinlessness of many men maintained by
Pelagius ; and the whole tenour of the argument
of St. Paul, throughout the context of the
chapter treating on the need of redemption, was
to assert a transmitted moral corruption and its
accompaniment of a physical penalty , death.
The repeated assertions in Scripture of the uni¬
versality of the redemptive act of Christ pre¬
supposed the universality of the sinful nature
which the redemption was designed to restore .
It was idle for Pelagius to claim Abel , Enoch ,
Melehizedek and others as instances of sinless¬
ness, simply because Scripture regarded onlytheir righteousness, and was silent as to anyfaults in their lives . Incidental notices of
events in their careers could not be pressed as
if they were exhaustive biographies. And in
the case of virtuous heathen such as Fabricius,Cato , Scipio , and others to whom reference was
often made in the controversy, it was not neces¬
sary with Augustine to deny the reality of
heathen goodness , and to designate their virtues
as only “ splendid vices .” It would have been
wiser not to narrow the conception of divine
grace, and to admit that the goodness in the
heathen world was due to some measure of divine
inspiration ; at the same time, it was an exag¬geration of an imagination uncontrolledby sdberfact to attribute a sinless perfection to the
heroes of paganism.

In ascertaining the precise views of Pelagiusand his followers , it is necessary to be cautious,because we depend for our information prin¬cipally upon the testimony of their opponents.We have , however, some few original writingsof Pelagius, the Commentary on St. Paul’sEpistles, the letter to Demetrias, and the con¬fession of faith forwarded to Pope Innocent.Augustine also , in his own controversialtreatises,often cites verbatim whole passages from Pela¬
gius and his follower Julian , before proceedingto their refutation . °

,
We may arrange the chief points of distinc¬

tively Pelagian doctrine under certain heads .1. Original Sin .— lt is plain that the Pelagiansdenied altogether the existence of original sinin any such sense as an hereditary moral cor¬
ruption . They refused to acknowledge a sin
propagated by generation (pcccatum ex traduce).

Sin , they said, is not born with man, but is
committed afterwards by man. It is not a
fault of nature , but of free will. Julian ex¬
pressly declared that God had made men with¬
out any fault at all , full of natural innocence,and capable of voluntary virtues . Pelagius,
differing strongly from Augustine , denied the
theory of traducianism or transmission of a soul
by physical generation. He held each indi¬
vidual soul to be a direct creation of God at the
birth of the body, and therefore pure and im-

i taiuted . The infant before any exercise of his
will has not corrupted the goodness of his sim¬
plicity . Moral corruption can only be pro¬duced by a long-continued habit of sinful acts.
But this will be exhibited only in adults , and is
brought on only by their own fault . Each man
morally is at his birth in the same state of inno¬
cence as Adam was when first created. Sin can
only be an imitation of Adam’s transgression, not
a congenital depravity of nature . Still less , in the
view of the Pelagians, did original sin involve an
imputation of the guilt of Adam to all his de¬
scendants. The Augustinian doctrine regardingAdam as the representative of the human race,the one head and centre in whom all men had
unity and solidarity, accounted Adam ’s sin as
entailing a double consequence to all his pos¬
terity , moral corruption and imputation of
primeval sin (vitium et reatus) . Pelagianism,on the contrary , declared that it was contraryto all principles of equity and moral rectitude
that God should impute to a man the sin of
another . Death it considered to be a natural
necessity, and not a penalty of sin either in
Adam or his descendants. Later forms of
orthodox theology have so far accepted the
Pelagian doctrine as to reject the theory of the
imputation of Adam’s sin to all his descendants,whilst fully admitting moral corruption as the
hereditary taint of human nature .

2. Infant Baptism.—The Pelagians never
called in question the validity and necessity of
the baptism of infants , but they interpreted its
significance in accordance with their view of the
moral condition of the recipients. They could
not regard baptism as administered for the
remission of original sin in infants, seeing that
on their theory infants had no original sin
which needed remission. Making a distinction
between salvation or eternal life and the king¬
dom of heaven, they declared the latter to be
the distinctive salvation of Christians , and
taught that baptism was the necessary introduc¬
tion into this kingdom of heaven. Unbaptizedinfants , they held, might be partakers of salva¬
tion, for, as they had no guilt of birth sin ,and were incapable of actual sin, it was
impossible that they could be consigned to
eternal damnation. Baptized infants received the
sacred rite not for the forgiveness of their sins ,but that they might attain spiritual sonship,and become partakers of the kingdom of heaven.
The Pelagians thus agreed with the generalmind of the Church in interpreting the sayingof our Lord to Nicodemus (John iii . 5) as
implying the absolute necessityof baptism for all,but sought to evade the repulsive dogma of the
eternal damnation of the unbaptized by intro¬
ducing the untenable distinction between the
lower salvation and the higher entrance into

j the kingdom of heaven. Afterwards, the Pela-
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gians more explicitly admitted that baptism,
even in the case of infants , had for its object
remission of sins, but not of original sin, nor of
sins actually committed, but of sins which
might hereafter be committed by the baptized
infants . Baptism was designed, in the case
of infants , not to make the guilty righteous
in the sight of God , but to make the good
better . It was accompaniednot by justification ,
but by sanctification. It was the instrument of
regeneration and renovation , of spiritual adop¬
tion and participation of all the benefits which
Christianity imparted . The contrast between
the Pelagian and Augustinian doctrine, on the
purpose of baptism, cannot be more strongly
exhibited than in a passage of Julian (Aug. Opus
Imp . v. 9) : “ We do not baptize for the purpose
of freeing from the claim of the devil, but that
those who are the work of God may become His
children, as pledges of His love, that those who
have come forth from God ’s tuition may be
still further advanced by His mysteries, and
that those who bear the work of nature may
attain to the gifts of grace, and that their Lord,
who has made them good by creation , may make
them better by renovation and adoption.”

3 . The effect of the sin of Adam.—The earlier
form of Pelagian doctrine on this head was that
the sin of Adam did not in any way injuriously
affect his descendants : it entailed no moral or
physical evil. Each man at his birth started with
the same capacity for goodness as his first ancestor.
But pressed hard by their adversaries and the
clear language of the New Testament on this
point, the Pelagians subsequently admitted that
Adam injured his descendants by the example of
evil which he set, by imitation of which they
became sinners. They could also allow that
men are not now born exactly in the same state
as Adam before his transgression , becauseAdam,
as an adult , was endowed with reason and free¬
dom , whilst his posterity are born without the
use of reason, and the consequent immediate
exercise of will . The death to which Adam
became subject in consequence of his disobedience
they understood as spiritual , not physical. He
might perhaps have attained to immortality , had
he remained obedient to the law under which he
was placed.

4. Free will in man.—Consistently with his
denial of any such moral corruption of nature
as the theory of original sin implied, Pelagius
asserted the full and unimpaired freedom of the
will . He maintained that all men are governed
by their own will . Man brings into the world
with him the capacity of good and evil. We
are created without virtue , and so also without
vice . In his letter to Demetrias, Pelagius un¬
hesitatingly disclaimsany idea of moral inability
or weakness in the attainment of goodness .“ We contradict the Lord when we say, It is
hard : it is difficult : we cannot : we are men :
we are encompassed with mortal flesh . 0 un¬
holy audacity . We charge God with a twofold
ignorance, that He does not seem to know what
He has made,nor what He has commanded: just
as if, forgetting the human weakness of which
He Himself is the author , He had imposed laws
on man which He cannot endure.” Elsewhere
(De lib. Arbitrio, as quoted by Augustine , JDe
Gratia Christi, c . 4) he distinguishes three things ,
to be able, to will, and to be, posse , velie, esse.
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also turn all these to evil . It is obvious bowentirely antagonistic this line of thought was tothe Augustinian doctrine, which held one conse¬
quence of the fall of man to have been the lossof any real free will , and attributed to all menin their natural state an absolute incapacity for
goodness . *

5 . Grace .—It is difficult to fix preciselythecharacter of the Pelagian doctrine on the rela¬tion between free will and grace , on account ofthe ambiguity which is discernible in the Pela*
gian employment of the term grace . Augustine
perpetually charges Pelagianism with limitincr
the notion of grace to some external benefit o!
creation or law or revelation, and denying its
true sense as an inward operation of the Holy
Spirit upon the heart of man . It is true that
many of the passages cited from Pelagius put
forward prominently this wider notion of grace .
In the famous passage , already referred to , in
which Pelagius distinguished the three stages
of human action as power , will , and act, he
ascribed power to nature , but immediately ex¬
plains that this is a divine gift, as being bestowed
by the Creator of man. Free will and all the
faculties and affections of human nature are in
this sense grace, being gifts of God . In other
passages grace seems primarily to mean the law
and the revelation of God. The knowledge of
the law is necessary to righteousness , for God
gives men precepts teaching them how they
ought to live, and thus removes their moral
ignorance, so that men may know what to do
and what to avoid . This kind of grace is neces¬
sary to the attainment of perfect goodness . At
other times the example of Christ in His holy
life is spoken of as a gift of higher grace vouch¬
safed under the Gospel , rendering it superior to
the earlier Mosaic Law . From another point of
view the forgiveness of sins of those who have
actually transgressed is called grace, and the
word is also extended to baptism , which is the
appointed symboland chaunel of this forgiveness .
The canonsof the council of Carthage agree with
the treatise of Augustine in understanding sue
wide employment of the term grace to imply a
denial of the need of grace to assist man from
falling into sin again when once forgiven, and o
grace as an imparted disposition to love an a
faculty to practise God’s commands . Bu
may be fairly doubted whether the Pelagians
intended wholly to deny grace in its stncer
sense as an internal agency . Pelagius ana e
matized all who said that the grace of Go w<
not necessary not only every hour and ev?rI
moment, but also in each single action . V a
described the operations of grace as sane i ) iQ&>
restraining , inciting, illuminating the urn*
soul. This language implies more than cr®a ,
grace, it speaks of a grace assisting the cie
nature , and this by influences addressed no
to the intellectual faculties by instruction a
illumination , but to the will and affections y
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incitement and restraint . So profound a student
of the controversy as Professor Mozley has not
hesitated to express his judgment that the
charge against Pelagius that he meant by grace
only the natural will and endowments of man
considered as Divine gifts , or the outward means
of instruction and edification provided for man
in the Bible and the church is not altogether
justified by the language of the Pelagians them¬
selves . The error of the Pelagians was that
attributing to man in his present state an abso¬
lute freedom of will , unmoved by any bias to
evil , they denied the necessity of prevenient
grace from God to set the will in action . They
.argued as if a wholly independent act of the
[will could accept or use proffered grace . The
Augustinian theory made the action of grace
entirely independent of the will , it was an irre¬
sistible power which forced the will . The
Pelagian made it depend on antecedent acts of
the will , an udjutorium quo, and not an adjuto -
rium sine quo non . It thus denied grace in the
sense of internal spiritual influence as the initial
step in the work of conversion to righteousness .
Its whole tendency was to disparage the office of
grace , to view it as facilitating rather than as
inspiring right operations of the will and the
affections , to claim for man the merit of his own
progress in righteousness , and by thus engen¬
dering a proud consciousness of self -acquired
virtue to extinguish humility . Such a system ,
besides being untrue to the facts of human
nature , is proved by all experience to be adverse
to the formation of devout and energetic piety .

6 . Predestination .— Pelagius and his followers
did not discuss with much frequency or earnest¬
ness the question of Predestination . The full
development of the Augustinian doctrine on this
head , as exhibited in the treatises , De Dono Per -
severantiae and De Praedestinatione Sanctorum ,
belonged to a period when Pelagius himself had
vanished from the scene . It is clear , however ,
from passages in Pelagius ’s Commentary on
St . Paul ’s Epistles that he was opposed to any
view of an absolute predestination to salvation
or damnation , recognising only a predestination
founded upon foreknowledge . God, he believed ,
destined for salvation those who , as He knew ,
would believe in Him and obey His command¬
ments , and for damnation in like manner those
who would continue in sin . Thus he explains
Romans ix . 15, u I will have mercy on whom I
will have mercy, ” to mean , I will have mercy on
him whom I have foreknown to be able to merit
mercy , and on another verse of the same chapter
he comments in very explicit language , “ God’s
foreknowledge does not prejudge sinners should
they be willing to be converted . The prophecy ,‘ Jacob have I loved , and Esau have I hated, ’ is
not concerning those who are Jacob and Esau
according to the flesh , but concerning those who
were to be good or evil by works , and by the
works themselves to have the hatred of God or
to obtain His mercy .”

Authorities .— Pelagius , Epistola ad Demetria -
dem Viryinetn, Libellus Fidei ad Innocentium
[usually printed among Jei -ome’s works ] ; St .
Augustine , the anti -Pelagian treatises as con¬
tained in vol . x. of the Benedictine edition of his
works , and his Epistles , id . vol . ii . (Classis 3) ;
a convenient reprint of the anti - Pelagian
treatises has been edited , with introduction by

W . Bright , D .D., Oxford University Press , 1880 ;
Julian , Libellus Fidei , ed . J . Gamier , Paris , 1673 ;
Jerome , Preface to Jeremiah , Epistola ad Ctesi-
phontem , Epistola ad Ctesiphontem ; Prosper , De
Ingratis , Contra Collatorem , Epistola ad Pufnum
(Benedictine ed . Paris , 1711 ) ; Marius Mercator ,
Commonitorium adversus haereses Pelag . et Cael.y
ed . Gamier , Paris , 1673 (appended are seven
elaborate dissertations on points connected with
the history of Pelagianism , full of research ,
though one-sided ) ; Paulus Orosius , Liber Apo -
logeticns , ed . Zangemeister , Vienna , 1882 ; Vos -
siCs, G. J . Historia Pelagiana , Leyden , 1618 ;
Noris , Henr . de , Historia Pelagiana , Padua ,
1673 ; Wiggers , G. F . Darstellung des Augustin -
ismus und Pelagianismus , in two parts , 1821 ,
1833 ; the first part was translated by R.
Emerson , Andover , U .S . 1840 (a most exhaus¬
tive work , with copious references to original
authorities ) ; Neander , Church History , vol . iv . ;
Guizot , History of Civilisation in France , lecture
v . ; Jacobi , J . L ., Die Lehre des Pelagius ,
Leipzig , 1842 ; Mozley , J . B ., Augustinian Doc-
trine of Predestination , c . iii ., London (Murray ) ,
1878 ; Worter , Der Pelagianismus , Freiburg ,
1874 ; Klasen , F . Die innere Entwickelung des
PelagianismuSj Freiburg , 1882 . [ W . I .]

PELAGIUS (3) , a presbyter to whom
Chrysostom wrote a letter from Cucusus expres¬
sive of respectful regard . (Chrys . Ep . 215 .)

[E . V .]
PELAGIUS (4) , a monk , celebrated for the

severity of his ascetical discipline , whose defec¬
tion Chrysostom laments in a letter to Olym¬
pias . (Chrys . Ep . 4 .) [E. V .]

PELAGIUS (5) , of Taventum , mentioned
by St . Augustine as not to be confounded with
the heresiarch of the same name . (Aug . Ep .
186 .) [H . W. P .]

PELAGIUS (6) , bishop of Tarsus and
metropolitan in the middle of the fifth century
(Labbe , iv . 927 ) . [E. V .]

PELAGIUS (7) , deacon of the Roman
church , who wrote to Fulgentius Ferrandus ,
whose epistle in 546 {Ep . 6 , Pat . Lat . lxvii .
921 ) is in reply to an enquiry from him and the
deacon Anatolius . [J . G .]

PELAGIUS (8) I ., bishop of Rome after
Vigilius , in the reign of Justinian I ., a .d . 555 to
A..D. 560 .* A native , and deacon , of Rome , he
had been appointed by pope Agapetus , when
about to leave Constantinople (a .d . 536 ) as his
apocrisiarius there . [See Agapetus .] After the
death of Agapetus he seems to have been got hold
of by the empress Theodora , and used as an in¬
strument of her machinations for intruding
Vigilius into the Roman see. For he was the
emissary whom she sent to prevent , if possible ,
the return of Silverius , who after his election and
ordination as successor to Agapetus , had been de¬
posed and banished by Belisarius under her orders .

® If the inscription on his monument in the Vatican,
as quoted by Baronius from Manlius, is to be trusted , be
held the see for four years, ten months, and eighteen
days, and was buried on the 4th of March. Accordingly
his ordination would he in April , a .d. 555, and Ilia
death at the beginning of March, a .d . 560.
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Under Vigilius he again appears as apocrisiarius
of the Roman see at Constantinople ; and he it
was who, having been sent on some mission into
Palestine , joined with the patriarch Mennas on
his return in moving Justinian to issue his edict
for the condemnationof Origenism. After this he
returned to Rome, where he appears as one of the
two deacons of Vigilius who applied to Ferran -
dus of Carthage for advice after the issue of the
imperial edict “ De tribus Capitulis” (c . a .d . 544).
For notices of his action so far , see Art . on Vigi¬
lius . When Vigilius had been summonedby the
emperor to Constantinople in the matter of the
Three Chapters, Pelagius remained behind as the
archdeacon and chief ecclesiastic of Rome ; and
this position he occupied (the pope meanwhile
lingering in Sicily on the way to the imperial
city ) when the Gothic king Totila (a .d. 54G) be¬
sieged and captured Rome . Procopius (de Bell.
Goth . L . 3) speaks of him at this time as follows:
—“ There was then among the Roman ecclesias¬
tics one Pelagius, a deacon , who having resided
for a long time at Constantinople had won in a
very high degree the friendship of the emperor.
Thence he had repaired to Rome , shortly before
the siege began, fortified with great store of
money. During the siege he imparted of it
liberally to those who were in need , so that ,
having been before accounted a good man among
the Italians , he acquired (as was fit) an increased
reputation for charity and benevolence.” The
Romans being reduced to great straits from
famine, he consented at their request (as Proco¬
pius further informs us) to go in person to Totila
to sue for a truce of a few days, on condition that ,if no succour should meanwhile arrive from the
emperor, the city should be surrendered . He
was courteously received.by the Gothic king, but
accomplishednothing . In the December of the
same year Totila entered Rome as a conqueror,and went to pay his devotions in the church of
St . Peter . There Pelagius met him, with the
gospels in his hands, and hilling on his knees be¬
fore him , said, “ Prince, spare thy people .” The
conqueror answered with a significant smile,€i Hast thou now come to supplicate me , Pela¬
gius ? ” ‘‘ Yes,” he replied, “ inasmuch as the
Lord has made me thy servant . But now with¬
hold thy hand from these who have passed into
servitude to thee .” Moved by these entreaties ,Totila forbade forthwith auy further slaughter
of the Romans . He also employed Pelagius, to¬
gether with a layman Theodorus, in an embassy
to Constantinople for concluding peace with the
emperor, binding them with an oath to do their
best in his behalf, and to return without delay to
Italy . They executed their commission , and
brought back Justinian ’s reply, which was to the
effect that Belisarius was in military command,and had authority to arrange matters (Procop. de
Bell. Goth . L . 3 .).

The pope Vigilius having proceeded from Sicily
on his voyage to Constantinople in the early part
of the year 547 , it was not long before Pelagius
joined him ; and he appears to have supported
him and acted with him in his changing atti¬
tudes of submission or resistance to the em¬
peror ’s will [see Vigilius ] . Having signed his
Judieatum , he afterwards kept aloof with him
from the Constantinopolitan council (called the
5th oecumenical) , and subscribed also his Con -
stitatwn in which its action was condemned .
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For this he was with others, exiled bv ft .emperor, but recalled and received will, / 8
on his joining Vigilius in hi. recanlZn ^with him he was allowed to return to It 1A.D. 554 being said to have been even th™nominated by Justinian as the pope ’s suecessor m case of his surviving him (Victor TChron ) . He proceeded to Rome after the deathof Vigilius at Syracuse, and was there consecratedpope , being supported by Narses , who at thattime was m command of Rome,and who of courseacted under the emperor’s orders . The appoint¬ment was not welcome to the Romans themselves

"
and there was even difficulty in getting prelatesto consecrate him. Two only in the end officiatedJohn of Perusium and Bonus of Fel'entimHn

,
assisted by Andreas, a presbyter of Ostia, in placeof the bishopof that see, whose peculiar privilegeit usually was to ordain the popes. Anastasius(lib.
Pontif .) attributes the feeling against Pelagiustohis being supposed to have aided and abetted the
persecutions undergone by Vigilius at Constanti¬
nople, and being even suspected of having caused
his death ; and he further states that , in order to
satisfy the people , Narses and the new pope or¬
ganised a procession with litanies to St. Peter’s,where the latter , holding up the cross and the
gospels, declared himself from the pulpit inno¬
cent of all ill-doing against his predecessor. It
is quite possible that charges of having hastened
the death of Vigilius had been brought against
Pelagius by his opponents, which he foundit thus
necessary to reply to ; but the real cause of his
unpopularity could not well have been his pre¬
vious persecution of the late pope, whom he had
always acted with and supported; it rather was
(as represented by Victor Turonensis ) that he had
acted too much with him , in consenting at last to
condemnthe Three Chapters, and that he came as
the emperor’s creature , pledged to support the
decisions of the ConstantinopolitanCouncil . A
great part of the western church still , and for
many years afterwards , was resolute in rejecting
these decisions ; and what is principally knownof
the action of Pelagius as pope is his unavailing
attempt to heal the consequent schism. The
bishops of Tuscany had written to request his
concurrence in their rejection of the council, and
(as appears from his answer to their application)
had meanwhile ceased to pray for the bishop ot
Rome in the ecclesiasticoffice . He severely re¬
proves them in reply, declares his entire accept¬
ance of the first four general councils (by way
of insisting that the condemnation of the Three
Chapters by the recent fifth implied no disparage¬
ment of that of Chalcedon ), and urges the guilt
and danger of schism from the apostolic sees (Ap.
vi .). It is observable that in this as in other
letters he does not speak of the see of Rome in
particular , but of apostolic sees geneia y>
quoting St . Augustine as to the necessity ot a
churches being in communion with such sees,
may be that , acting as he now was with a view
to please the emperor and retain his favour, an
maintaining the decrees of a purelyeastern conn
cil which in the end ignoredthe pope, he thougi
it prudent to avoid apparent disparagemen
the eastern patriarchates through any pecu w
exaltation of the Roman see, such as was usu
in utterances from St. Peter’s chair . D
might indeed have provoked inconvenient *eP
sak# bad he pleaded prominently the authon y
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his own see for compliance with what his prede¬
cessor , supported by the west generally, had once
authoritatively denounced , and to which both he
and Vigilius had so tardily and inconsistently
given their adhesion. There remains also a letter
of his , addressed to the church at large, in
which he earnestly defends his own orthodoxy,
declaring his unqualified adhesion to the four
great Councils , and to all that the popes be¬
fore Vigilius had written . He is careful espe¬
cially to declare that he venerates as orthodox
Theodoret and Ibas , who (be it remembered)had not been personally anathematized by the
fifth council , though their writings had been .
It is the letter of a man anxious to defend him¬
self in a suspected and difficult position. Appealsand remonstrances proving ofno avail, while large
portions of Italy,—not only Tuscany, but also
especiallyLiguria , Venetia, and Istria, —persistedin their repudiation of the fifth council, and even
had renounced communion with Rome , Pelagiusendeavoured to enlist the civil power in his aid .
He wrote several letters to Narses, who seems to
have shrunk from using violence, urging him to
have no scruples in the matter . These letters are
an unqualified defence of the principle of perse¬cution. To punish evil done , or to prevent its
being done , is (he says) not persecution, but love.“ If, as some would persuade you, no one is to be
thus brought from evil to good , all laws, human
and divine , might be set at naught . That schism
is an evil is undoubted ; and that to separate from
the apostolic sees, and erect altar against altar , is
schism , is apparent also ; and the rules of the
fathers have specially enjoiued that ecclesiastics
resisting their superiors, or separating from
them, or erecting rival altars , shall be deprived
and excommunicated, and , if they persist in
schism , be suppressed by the public authority .”“ So, sir,” he concludes one of his letters , “ as
your mind is perchance timid, lest you should
seem to persecute, 1 have thus briefly shewn youwhat is enjuined by the authority of the fathers ;for there are thousands of other examples and
constitutions in which it is evidently acknow¬
ledged that those who cause schisms in holychurch ought to be suppressed by the civil
powers, not only with exile, but also proscriptionof their goods and hard imprisonment.” So, it
seems , the generality were to be dealt with : the
leading recusants, including (as is especially re¬
quested in one of the letters ) the bishops of the
great sees of Aquileiaand Milan, be desiresshould
be sent under a guard to Constantinople, to be atthe mercy of “ the most clement emperor.”One of these, Paulinus of Aquileia, had convened
a synod in which communion with Rome hadbeen renounced , and Narses himself excommuni¬cated. Pelagius expresses himself as shocked ;but still thankful , inasmuch as this last actwould be likely to make Narses do something.He sees the hand of Providencein the proceedingsof those insensate and perverse men , who,imagining their sect to be the Catholic church,had gone to such a length as to exclude theexarch from the pollution of their communion ,and so unwittingly driven him to take sides
against them. Let not, says he , the presumptionof those wicked men go on unpunished ; they will
go from less to more , unless you stop them.Further , as if still doubtful whether Narseswould proceed as he desired him to do, he draws

His attention to the crimes of one Eufrasius, a
person associated with the recusants , who had
been proved guilty , he says, of homicide, adul¬
tery , and incest. See , he continues, what a set
those men belong to who have so proudly in¬
sulted you : remove such men from the province :
use the opportunity given you by God for sup¬
pressing them . Byway of further disparagingthe two metropolitans of Aquileia and Milan , and
removing any scruples that Narses might retain ,he represents one of them at least , Paulinus, as
no lawful bishop at all . It had been a custom of
long standing for these two great metropolitansto ordain each other : but (says Pelagius) the
ordination was always to take place in the church
of the ordained, so that the ordainer might not
seem to claim jurisdiction over the other, and
might also be assured that the new bishopwas acceptable to his flock . In violation of this
rule Paulinus had gone to Milan for consecration,and was therefore but a pseudo- bishop , as well as
a schismatic : and the otherwas also compromised,having acted uncanonically. It does not appearthat Narses took any action such as the popedesired. Certainly the two metropolitans re¬
tained their sees , and the schism continued dur¬
ing the reigns of many succeedingpopes . Gregorythe Great (acc . 590) found it existing still , and
had to deal with it .

It is to be observed that there is no sign
during this conflict of Pelagius having insisted on
assent to the decrees of the fifth council by the
objectors themselves, although the council, and
Vigilius too, had distinctly anathematized all
who should refuse such assent. He only fought
against separation from the Roman see because of
its assent. To have attempted more he proba¬
bly saw would be at that time hopeless. And
this policy of dispensation was continued by his
successors. At a later period, indeed , it appearsfrom Dium . Rom . Rontif. , tit . 6 , that bishops , on
their ordination, were required to declare in
their profession of faith ,

“ Eos autem quicunque
ab eisdem sanctis patribus inmemoratis quatuoi
synodis, vel Quinta sub piae memoriaeJustiniano
confecta, diversis vicibus damnati leguntur , ego
meaque ecclesia, earundem venerandam patrumauctoritatem sequentes, insolubili damnatione
percellimus.” But this addition is consideredbyGarner to have been made not earlier than A.D.685. (See Pagi in Baron, ad an. 556 , IV.)In Gaul also Pelagius was accused of heresy.
Consequently the Frank king Chiidebert sent to
him an ambassador, by name Rufinus, to demand
from him a confession of his faith , requesting him
either to declare his acceptance of the tome of
pope Leo, or to express his belief in his own
words. He readily did both , asserting his entire
agreement with Leo, and with the four councils,and appending a long confession of faith , which
was of course altogether orthodox. But he made
no mention of the fifth council , or of the neces¬
sity of accepting its decrees. He further praisedthe king for his zeal in the true faith, and ex¬
pressed the hope that no false reports about him¬
self might give occasion for any schism in Gaul
(Ep . xvi . ad C/uldebertum ; Ep . xv. ad Sapandum) .*

t> Ep. x ., which purports to have been addressed to
Chiidebert on this occasion, is evidently not all genuine.
It appears to be a compilation from two distinct docu-

I ment-s : the beginning and the end suit the occasion , and
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He seems to have been anxious about the result -;
for in a letter written soon after to Sapaudus,
bishop of Arles, he says, “ We exhort you, that if
the letter which we have directed to our most
excellent son king Childebert . . . has been pleas¬
ing to the most glorious king himself, and to
your charity , or to our brethren and fellow-
bishops, we be informed of it by a reply from your
charity ”

{Ep . xv . ad Sap>tud>mi) . He had already
shewn anxiety to conciliate Sapaudus, fearing, we
may suppose, the possible defection of the Galli-
can church from Rome . He had seized an early
opportunity of sending him a short friendly
letter {Ep . viii .) , though , as he says in it , he had
not yet received (as would have been fitting ) a
congratulatory address from him : but he could
not refrain (he continues) from sending a frater¬
nal greeting , hoping that they might live on
terms of mutual love , and correspond frequently .
He afterwards sent him the pall , and conferred on
him the vicariate jurisdiction over the churches
of Gaul which former popes had been accustomed
to commit to the metropolitans of Arles. It ap¬
pears that Childebert’s ambassador had pre¬
viously asked him to do this , but he had delayed
till he should receive, according to ancient cus¬
tom, a written request from the bishop himself.
On at length receiving this , accompanied by a
letter from the king, he complied at once , reply¬
ing cordially to both letters (App. xi ., xii ., xiii .) . If
in other letters that have been referred to he pru¬
dently refrained from asserting the universal
supremacy of St . Peter ’s see, he did not so refrain
on this occasion ; being now, we may suppose,
well assured of the spiritual allegiance of the
Gallic church . He speaks in his letter to Sapau¬
dus of “ the eternal solidity of that firm rock, on
which Christ had founded His church from the
rising to the setting of the sun, being maintained
by the authority of his {i.e. Peter ’s) successors,
acting in person, or through their vicars.” And,
as his predecessors had, by the grace of God ,
ruled the universal church of God , he commits to
the bishop of Arles, after their example, and ac¬
cording to ancient custom, supreme and exclusive
jurisdiction over Gaul, as vicar of the apostolic
see . It cannot but strike readers of church his¬
tory during the reign of Justinian I ., and espe¬
cially of the proceedings of the fifth council, how
little the theory of universal spiritual dominion
thus enunciated agreed with facts. Indeed Pela-
gius himself, while he wrote in this strain , was
really throughout his popedom acting as the
creature of the emperor, who had defied and
overruled the authority of the Roman see.

There are a few other letters , or fragments of
letters , attributed , with no suspicionof spurious¬
ness , to Pelagius. In one to Childebert , written
after complaint received from Sapaudus, he re¬
spectfully remonstrates with the king for having
allowed the metropolitan , who represented the
pope himself, to be summoned on the petition of
one of the suffragans before the tribunal of
another bishop, who is not named. Some have
reference to the schism in the matter of the
Three Chapters, condemning it , and warning
against it . One , to a patrician Cethegus, has
may have been taken from a letter by Pelagius to the
Frank king : the rest of the epistle, which constitutes
the bulk of it , seems from its contents to have been
addressed by pope Vigilius to the emperor Justinian, —
perhaps from Sicily after he hud left Constantinople.

TELAGIUS II —Pope
reference to a bishop elect of Syracuse , whobeen sent from Sicily to be ordaiued at R
Pelagius had refused for a whole Z - iT
ground of the man having a wife and children

’
but as the Syracusans obstinately persisted itheir choice , he had consented at last , havino J ’
deavoured only to guard against any evil c?nsel
quences by taking security from the person ordarned not to divert any of the goods of thechurch to the use of his wife, family or relationsor bequeath to his heirs any part of what lieshould derive from his see.

From the monuments of the Vatican , collected
by Manlius, Baronius cites as follows : “ Hie re-
quiescit Pelagius Papa, qui sedit aunos quatuor
menses decern , dies decern et octo. Deposit , iv
non. Martii ” {i.e. March 4) . According to this

*
his death was in the year 560 . It occurred ac¬
cording to Anastasius, after his foundation of the
church of the apostles SS. Philip and James
which was completed by his successor John 111/
with respect to which church Baronius also gives
from the Vatican monumentsaforesaid, “ Pelagius
coepit, complevit Papa Joannes .” In a letter from
pope Hadrian to Charlemagneabout images, there
is also the following passage : “ Multo amplius
ejus sanctissimi successores , domnus Pelagius et
domnus Joannes mirae magnitudinis ecclesiam
Apostolorum a solo aedificantes historias diver -
sas tarn in musivo quam in variis coloribus cum
sacris pingentes imaginibus et nunc usque hacte-
nus a nobis venerantur .” He was buried in St.
Peter ’s. [J . B—y.]

PELAGIUS (9) II . , bishop of Rome after
Benedict I ., under the emperors Tiberius, Con¬
stantine and Maurioius, from November a.d.
578 to February A.D. 590 , during a little more
than eleven years. He was a native of Rome,
the son of Wiuigild, and supposed fromhis father’s
name to have been of Gothic extraction . At the
time of Benedict’s death the Lombards, who were
already masters of a great part of Northern
Italy , were besieging Rome . Consequently the
new pope was consecrated without the sanction
of the emperor (required since the reign of Jus¬
tinian ) having been previously obtained. It
might be partly to excuse this informality, as
well as to solicit aid against the Lombards, that
the new pope , as soon as he was able after his
accession , sent a deputation to the empemr
Tiberius, who had become sole emperor on t e
death of Justin II. in the October of ot ♦
On this occasion it doubtless was that Gregory ,
known afterwards as pope Gregory the Great,
was first sent to Constantinople as apocnsiarius
of the Roman see, having been , much aga*ns is
own will , summoned from his beloved monas eiy
of St . Andrew, and ordained deacon to quality
him for the office. But it has been ajdisputeu
point whether it was Pelagius II. or his pie
eessor Benedict who thus ordained him or

purpose. Paulus Diamnus, in his shoit i
St . Gregory, does not name the pope, saying o
that the pontiff who then presided over
church drew him from his monastery ana
dained him deacon , and that he n0^ ‘

e9
wards sent him to Constantinople. Bu *
Diaconus, in his later life of St . Gregoiy (
with that by Paulus before him) , names Be

^
as the pope who ordained him , but e <lf ,.ec^
having sent him to Constantinople, thus eo
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Ing the loose account of the earlier biographer .
It may be concluded that Benedict, having called
him from his monastery , and ordained him with
the intention of despatching him as apocrisiarius,had been prevented from doing so by the Lom¬
bard siege , and that Pelagius, the siege beingraised, carried out the design. Gregory con¬
tinued to represent Pelagius II . at the imperial
city for many years, under Mauricius, who suc¬
ceeded to the empire a .d. 582, as well as under
Tiberius. But no record remains of instructions
6ent to him from Home till A.D. 584, when Pela¬
gius sent him a letter (dated 4 October in that
year) by the hands of Sebastianus a bishop, and
Honoratus a notary . Its main purport is to
represent the lamentable condition of Italy , and
the imminent danger of Rome , from the Lombard
invasion , Longinus, the exarch at Ravenna, having
been appealed to in vain. Gregory is directed to
join Sebastianus in pressing on the emperor the
urgent need of succour. He is also desired to
send back forthwith to Rome Maximianus, the
abhat of St . Andrew’s monastery, who was at that
time with him at Constantinople. Maximianus
did accordingly return (Joan . diac . Vit. S . Greg,
c . 33, cf. Greg. Dialog . iii . 36 ) , and Gregory him¬
self appears to have followed him soon after¬
wards, probably a .d. 585 (Joan . diac . ib .

').
Having returned to Rome , he was allowed to
live as he desired in his monastery once more,but was still employed by Pelagius for literary
work , as will appear below.

The policy of the emperor Mauricius at this
time was to make friends with the Franks,and enlist their aid against the Lombards. He
had made a treaty with the Frank king, Childe -
bert II., engaging him to invade Italy , and drive
out the Lombards , on condition of receiving a
large pecuniary reward. The promised invasion
took place, probably a .d . 585 ; but resulted in a
treaty of peace between the Franks and Lom¬
bards (Greg . Turon . vi . 42 ; Paul . diac . de gest.
Lougob. iii . 17 ) . How far, if at all , this policyof the emperor was due to any instigation from
the pope does not appear ; but it was certainlyin accordance with his views and desires. Forin an extant letter to Aunarius (or Aunacharius),bishop of Auxerre, dated 5 Oct . A.D. 580, we
find him urging that prelate to use his known
influence over the Frankish kings, so as to dis¬
suade them from friendship or alliance with the
Lombards , and incite them to come to the rescueof Rome and Italy . It was not, he says, without
providential design that the neighbouring king¬dom of the Franks was united in orthodoxy offaith with the Roman empire. Let them usethe powerand opportunity given them by joiningthe emperor in defence of Rome , the mother oftheii common faith , and so avoid the danger of
being implicated in the judgment which wouldfall eventually on the sacrilegious invaders.On the retirement of Childebert from Italy ,it appears that Smaragdus, who had succeeded1 aulinus as exarch of Ravenna, had also con¬cluded a truce with the Lombards (Ejjp. Pelag.II . Ep . I . ad episcopos Istriae ) , Pelagius tookadvantage of it to open negotiations with the
bishops of Istria , who still remained out of com¬munion with Rome in the matter of the ThreeChapters. For the earlier attempts of Pelagius I.to reconcile them, see the article on that pope

*
Paulinus, the metropolitan of Aquileia (whose

forcible removal the first Pelagius had in vain
urged on the exarch Narses) , had meantime (a .d.
568) been compelled by the Lombard invasion to
take refuge with his treasure in the island of
Grado*. He had been succeeded by Elias, who is
said to have held a synod there for confirmingthe transference of the see from Aquileia to
Grado ; at which synod Laurentius , a presbyter ,is further said to have been present in behalf of
pope Pelagius II ., producing a letter from him
which authorised the transference of the see .
But the alleged acts of this council of Grado
(given Labbe , vol. vi . p . 651) , and especially the
letter from the pope , are probably spurious
[see art . on Elias ( lS)j . The letters to be now
spoken of, written , as aforesaid, after the truce
concluded with the Lombards, and which are
open to no suspicion, are inconsistent with any
previous intercourse between Pelagius II . and
the bishops of Istria , who are addressed as still
out of communion with him, and as being now
for the first time approached by him with a view
to reconciliation. In the first of these letters
(sent by the hands of a bishop Redemptus and
Quodvultdeus, abbat of St. Peter 's monastery) he
attributes his long silenceto the hard necessities
of the time, and rejoices in the temporary quiet
procured through the labours of the exarch
Smaragdus, which allowed him at last to follow
the yearnings of his heart . He implores them
to consider the evil of schism, and return to the
unity of the church . Like the first Pelagius, he
is at pains to vindicate his own faith , and to
declare his entire acceptance of the four greatcouncils and of the tome of pope Leo, by way of
shewing that his acceptance of the fifth council,and his consequent condemnation of the Three
Chapters , involved no departure from the ancient
faith . Like his predecessor, too , he does not
insist on condemnation of the Three Chapters bythe Istrian bishops themselves. He only begs
them to return to communion with Rome , not¬
withstanding its condemnationof the same : and
this he does so far in a supplicatory rather than
imperious tone. In his second letter he declares
himself deeply grieved by the unsatisfactory
purport of their reply to his first , and by the
reception which his emissaries had met with .
He follows his predecessor in quoting St. Augus¬
tine as to the necessity of all churches being
united to apostolic sees , but further cites Cyprian
De Unitate ecclesiae (with interpolations that
give the passages a meaning very different from
what they were originally intended to convey ) in
support of the peculiar authority of St. Peter ’s
chairb. Finally he calls upon the Istrians to

ft Hence called New Aquileia . It continued to be the
seat of the old Aquileian patriarchate till a .d. 1450,
when it was removed to Venice (Gibbon, c. xlv .).

b It doesnot of course follow that Pelagius consciously
misquoted. St. Cyprian’s text may have been already
tampered with in the Roman copies of it . The quota¬
tions in the. letter of Pelagius are as follows, the passage
in brackets being absent fromthe oldest MSS. of Cyprian,
and those in italics being omitted in the letter . “ Exor¬
dium ab unitate proficiscitur [et primatus Petro datur
ut una Cbristi ecclesia et cathedra monstretur : et
pastores sunt omnes, sed grex unus ostenditur qui ab
apostolis unanimi consensu pascatur] ut ecclesia Christi
una monstretur . Hanc ecclesiae unitatem qui non
tenet , tenere se fidem credit ? Qui ecclesiae renititur et
resistit [qui cathcdram Petri super quern fundata est
ecclesia deserit et resistit] in ecclesia sc esse confidit?’*
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send deputies to Home for conference with him¬
self, or at any rate to Ravenna for conference
with a representative whom he would send ; and
in connexion with this request he mentions (sig¬
nificantly , as will appear in the sequel) that he
has written to the exarch Smaragdus on the
subject . Another , called his third , letter to
Elias and the Istrian bishops, is of the nature of
a treatise on the subject of the Three Chapters,
and was composed for him by Gregory, as Joannes
Eiaconus informs us : “ Pelagius papa Eliae
Aquilensi episcopo nolenti tria capitula Ohalcedon-
ensis synodi suscipere ® epistolam satis utilem
misit , quam Beatus Gregorius, cum esset adhuc
diaconus, scripsit ” (de gest . Longob . iii. 20 ) . It
was probably this composition that Gregory,
when pope , sent to certain bishops,

d who still
demurred to the condemnation of the Three
Chapters, speaking of it thus : “ To remove all
doubt from your minds, I have thought it useful
to send you the book which my predecessor of
sacred memory, pope Pelagius , wrote on the
subject . . * If after reading this book you should
persist in your present opinion, you will cer¬
tainly shew yourselves to give heed not to
reason but to obstinacy ” (Epp . S. Greg . lib. it .
Ep . 51) . Appeals and arguments proving of no
avail , Pelagius seems to have followed the
example of his predecessor in calling on the
civil power to persecute, and to have succeeded
better with Smaragdus than the first Pelagius
had done with Narses. For Smaragdus is re¬
corded to have gone in person to Grado, to have
seized Severus who had succeeded Elias in the
see , together with three other bishops, in the
church , carried them to Ravenna, and forced
them to communicate there with John the
bishop of that see . They were allowed, how¬
ever, after one year (Smaragdus being superseded
by another exarch) , to return to Grado, where
neither people nor bishops would communicate
with them till Severus had recanted in a synod
of ten bishops his compliance at Ravenna {Paul ,
diac . de gest . Long. iii . 27 , cf. Epp . S. Greg. 1. 1,
Ep . 16) .

Towards the end of the pontificate of Pelagius
(probably A.D. 588), a council was held at Con¬
stantinople in the matter of Gregory, patriarch
of Antioch, who had been charged with crime,and had appealed to the emperor (“ ad impera-
torem et concilium.” Evagrius) . It was appa¬
rently a large and influential one , and not con¬
fined to ecclesiastics. Evagrius Scholasticus,who was present as the advocate of Gregory,describes it thus : “ Cum omnes patriarchae ,
partim per se, partim per vicarios, quaestioni
de Gregorio habitae interessent , et causa esset
coram sacro senatu et multis sanctissimis primis
episcopis primarum urbium cognita. . . ” (Eva¬
grius , H . E . vi . 7).

This council is memorable as having called
forth the first protest from Rome , renewed after¬
wards more notably by Gregory the Great,
against the assumption by the patriarch of Con¬
stantinople of the title “ oecumenical.” The

0 There is evidently a mistake in this description of
the attitude of the Istrian bishops ; but the testimony to
Gregory's authorship of the letter sent to them by
Pelagius remains.

d Usually supposed to be the bishops of Ireland.
But the title of this epistle of Gregory is uncertain.

title itself was not a new one : as vor complimentary one it had been ocmiTi ?given to other patriarchs : and Justus 1 y
repeatedly designated the patriarch of Consttinopie “ the most holy and most biled ^bishop of this royal city, and oeomrw itriarch ” (Cod i^ ; M iii v f :xln .). Nor do we know of any objection harin

'
been raised til the occasion of this council atwhich it may have been ostentatiously assum *by the then patriarch , John the Faster , and sanetioned by the council , with reference to the casebefore it , in a way that seemed to recognisejurisdiction of the patriarchate of Constantinople over that of Antioch. Pope Gregory goesso far as to intimate that the assumption of thetitle had been John the Faster’s main purpose inassembling the council , the appeal of GregoryofAntioch haying afforded only a convenient oppor¬tunity • Ex causa alia occasionem quaerenssynodum fecit, in qua se universalem appellareconatus est ” (Greg. I . Ep . ad Eulogium etAnastasiurn, 1. v. Ep . 43 ) . At any rate Felagiustook fire. He regarded it as implying a claimto authority over the universal church ; and hewrote accordingly to protest against it, declaring
all the proceedings of the council (except with
regard to the acquittal of Gregory of Antioch)null and void , and forbidding his apocrisiariusat Constantinople to communicate with the
patriarch . His letter has not come down to us
(Ep . viii. inter Epp . Pelag. II., which purports to
have been written on the occasion, being un¬
doubtedly spurious) ; but Gregory the Great,
during his own contention with the same John
the Faster on the same subject, speaks of it
more than once , and of the action of Pelagius as
above described (Epp . S. Greg . 1. v. Epp. 18,43 ;
1. ix. Ep . 68) .

In November A.D. 589 there was a remarkable
and destructive inundation of the Tiber at Rome,
followed by a plague described as “ Pestis in-
guinaria, ” of which Pelagius II. was one of the
earliest victims, being attacked by it in the
middle of January a .d. 590 (Greg . Turon. 1. x.
c. 1). According to Anastasius he was buried on
the 8th of February in St. Peter’s. Gregory I.
speaks in his dialogues of the peculiar destruc¬
tiveness of this pestilence, and of arrows having
been seen descending from heaven , and seeming
to strike people (Dial. 1. iv. c. 36) . Anastasius
records among the pious acts of Pelagius his
having covered the shrine of St. Peter with,
silver-gilt plates , having made his own house a
hospital for old men, and having built a new
church over the body of the martyr St . Laurence ,
and adorned his sepulchre with silver plates.
This last work of his is referred to by Gregory i.
in speaking of the reverence due to the r®ra?inj
of saints . He says that Pelagius having desim
to improve the surroundings of the mai yrs
place of burial , the persons employed, w ' e
digging, unexpectedly disclosed the body i se *
and that all who had seen it , though none o
them had presumed to touch it , died wit m e
days (Epp . Greg. I. 1. iv. Ep . 30, Ad Constan -
tinam Augustam) . , ,

In addition to the supposititiousletter (a
referred to) to John of Constantinople , theie
three others , now acknowledged to be sPurl° i
viz., to a bishop Benignus, to the bn> °P
Campania and Italy , and to those of Gei
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and Gaul, of which the main drift (as is usual in
the forged letters of popes ) is the authority of
bishops , and especially of the Roman see . Five
Decreta, attributed to this pope , are given by
Ivo and Gratian . [J . B—y.]

PELAGIUS (10) , bishop of Anagnia. His
name appears among the signatures to the
decrees of the Council of Rome in A.D. 595
(Appendix ad S. GregoriiEpp . 5) . [F. D .]

PELAGIUS (11) , bishop of Tours, was one
of the Gallic bishops to whom Gregory the Great
wrote, commending to them St . Augustine and
his companions , in a .d. 596 {Ep . vi . 52 ) . He
was the immediate successor of Gregorius (32).

[F. R ]
PELAGIUS (12) (Pelayo ) , first king of

the independent Christian remnant , in the moun¬
tains of the Asturias . Sebastian of Salamanca
{Esp. Sag. xiii. 479) describes him as son “ Fafi -
lani ducis ex semine regio.” The oldest MS. of
the Chron. Albeldense {Esp . Sag. xiii . 433) , tran¬
scribed in a .d . 976, on the other hand makes him
son of Veremund and grandson of Roderic , with
the evident intention , says Helfferich(Entstehungund Geschichte des Westgothen Rechts , 220, &c .),of connecting the new and old monarchies.
Another MS. of uncertain date, from the monas¬
tery of San Millan, contains the following story,
adopted by Lucas of Tuy and Roderic of Toledo ,who wrote in the 13th century . Wittiza at
Tuy “ struck the Dux Fafila, Pelayo’s father, ”
whom Egica had sent thither “ quadam occa-
sione uxoris fuste in capite,” so that he died , and
when he became sole king, he expelled Pelayo,who afterwards rebelled against the Saracens
with the Asturians , from Toledo on account of
the quarrel with his father .” The story may be
one of the interpolations of Pelayo ofOviedo (A.D .
1101 - 1129 ) , who collected and altered various
historical documents (among them the Chron .
Alb .

') generally in the interests of the see of
Oviedo . [Froila I .] The passage , however, is
apparently wanting in the first edition of the
Chron . Alb. in 1663 , which was printed from
such an MS. (See Florez’s notes.) In Ibn-
Khaldoum’s History of the Beni-Alphonso (Dozy ,RecherckeSy i . 86) , compiled in the 14th century ,and containing fragments from the work of aCordovan annalist or the 11th century , whomust , in Dozy ’s opinion , have used Latin chroni¬cles now lost, we have Pelayo, son of Fafila ;while in the monk of Silo (c . A.D. 1100 in Esp.Sag. xvii .) , Pelayo is simply “ Roderici regis spat-arius .” Later writers of the 16th and 17thcenturies, improving on Lucas of Tuy, makeFafila and Theodifred, Roderic ’s father , sons ofKindasvinth, and thus victims in common of therival house of Egica , in order to deduce thedescent of the kings of Castile from the Gothic
kings through Pelayo, and so trace it back tothe emperor Theodosius , Theodericthe Ostrogoth,&c. &c . Roderic, too, and Pelayo thus becomefirst cousins , and on Roderic ’s death, Pelayoinherits on strict principles of hereditarydescent.

The authentic facts of Pelayo’s history are butfew. The chosen chieftain of the unconqueredremnant in the Asturias, he headed a risingc . a .d . 717 or 718 . At one time his followers
were reduced to tblHy men and ten women , who

took refuge in the cavern of Covadonga, where
they supported themselves on the honey they
found in the crevices of the rocks. Pelayo
gradually grew stronger , till at last an army was
sent against him under Alcama and the traitor
Oppas. The situation of the cave , situated in a
narrow defile (see the description in Ford’s
Handbook , 241) , was admirably adapted for
defence against superior numbers ; the Moham¬
medans were routed with great slaughter ,Alcama was killed , and Oppas taken prisoner.
Sebastian of Salamanca adds various legendary
details ; the arrows of the assailants were mira¬
culously turned back upon themselves, 124,000
were killed and 63,000 more perished by the
fall of a mountain in their flight . The effect of
this victory was the evacuation of Gijon by the
Berber governor Monnuza, who suffered heavy
losses on his retreat .

Pelayo died in a .d . 737, after reigning between
nineteen and twenty years , his capital being at
Canicas (Cangas de Onis) , and was buried with
his wife Gaudiosa , at St . Elalia of Velamio
between that place and Covadonga. { Chron . Alb .
Seb . of Sal . ; Al-Makkarl, translated by Ga-
yangos, ii . 34 ; Dozy, Hist , des Musulmans, in*
22 .) [F. D.]

PELAYO . [Pelagius (12) .] [F. D .]
PELEUS , an Egyptian bishop and martyr in

Palestine with Nilus and Patermuthius , in the
eighth year of the Diocletian persecution. Theysuffered by fire after labouring for a long time
in the copper mines. (Euseb . H . E . viii . 13 ;Mart . JPalest ., cap. xiii .) [G. T . S .]

PELUSIANUS , a friend of Antony the
hermit , who , with another monk, Isaac, shared
the sepulchre of Antony . (Jerome, Vit . Hila-
rioniSy 30 .) Jerome appears to have seen them
himself {[ib. 31) . [W . H . F .]

PENDA , king of the Mercians. (Pantiia ,Nennius, M. H . B . 75 , 76 .) Penda, according to
the royal pedigrees preserved in the Anglo-Saxon
Chronicle, and by Florence of Worcester
{M. H . B . 308, 630) was the son of Pybba or
Wybba, the son of Creoda, the twelfth in descent
from Woden . The British account preserved by
Nennius makes him one of twelve sons of Pubba,
and , omitting some of the intervening links, the
eighth from Woden . We learn from Bede that
there was before him at least one king of the
Mercians, Cearl, the father of Quenburga , the
first wife of king Edwin, but Cearl does not
appear in the pedigrees, and is only conjectur-
ally identified with Crida ( Bede , H .E . ii . 14).
Crida’s death is noted in the Chronicle under the
year 593, but the title of king is not given him
there . By Henry of Huntingdon , however, he
is made the first king of Mercia {M. H . B . 714).
The title of king is not given by ancient autho¬
rity to Pybba ; and Cearl, if not identical with
Crida, may have been his successor. But , how¬
ever we attempt to pierce the obscurity , Penda
seems distinctly to have been the first personwho attempted to raise Mercia into a leading
power. The tradition preserved by Nennius is
that he was the first who separated the Mercians
from the kingdom of the Northmen “ Nordo-
rum,” and probably Crida and Pybba had both
been dependent on the Northumbrian Lthelfrith ,
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after whose fall in 617 they would come under
tiie rule or hegemony of Edwin .

The Anglo-Saxon Chronicle assigns to Penda a
reign of thirty years, beginning from 626
(M. H. B . 308) ; the words of Bede (H .E . ii . 20)
which give him a reign of twenty - two yearsfrom 633, might be interpreted to fix his acces¬
sion as early as 611 . The date usually accepted
is the later one , and is certainly the point at
which Penda enters into history . It is the yearof Edwin’s marriage with a Christian wife ;
Penda, the ruler of the territory that lay be¬
tween Kent and Northumbria , must have made
up his mind to reject Christianity ; and as we do
not know what had become of his kinswoman,
Edwin’s first wife , a family grudge may have
affected his determination . From 626 to 655
Penda is the prop and mainstay of declining
paganism and the ruthless destroyer of Christian
kings.

We have no distinct data as to the extent of
the Mercian territory when Penda became king ;
but it is certain that on the north , south and
east lie was pressed by hostile tribes of his own
nationality , whilst on the west he had to deal
with the remnant of the Britons who occasion¬
ally sought alliance with him against their still
more powerful neighbours in Northumbria and
Wessex . Long after this date the kingdom of
the East Angles extended over Cambridgeshire
and Huntingdonshire ; Hwiccia, or at least the
southern portion, was West Saxon ; and Oxford¬
shire likewise, when Dorchester was the eccle¬
siastical metropolis of Wessex .

Penda’s first struggle was with Wessex ; in
628, according to the Chronicle, he had a battle
at Cirencester with Cynegils and Cwichelm, who
were still heathen , and who made a treaty with
him after what was perhaps a drawn battle
( if . II . B . 309) . It was possibly a result of this
treaty that Coinwalch, the son of Cynegils,married a sister of Penda (Bede , II . E . iii . 7 ),whom he afterwards repudiated . Five yearsafter thi % in conjunction with the British kingCaedwalla, who was a Christian , Penda attacked
Edwin in Northumbria , and defeated and slew
him at Hatfield, Oct. 12,633 . In 635, however,Oswald threw off the Mercian yoke , and defeated
Caedwalla at Denisesburn ( Bede , II . E . iii . 1).I 'enda was at the time apparently engaged in a
struggle with the East Angles, but he received
as an exile Eadfrid, one of the sons of Edwin byhis Mercian wife, who may have had reason to
dread the jealousy of Oswald, and whom Penda
subsequently murdered (Bede , H .E . ii . 20).

In 636 is dated the war with the East Anglian
kings, Sigebert rnl Egric, both of whom perishedin the same battle (Bede , H . E . iii . 18 ; Flor .
Wig. M . II . B. 529). It is stated by Henry of
Huntingdon that Earpwald, the predecessor of
Sigebert , was slain by Penda, but this is not
mentioned by Bede , and there was doubtless a
danger that all such deeds should be laid to the
account of the ruthless pagan.

The next recorded war took place in 642, when
Oswald was the victim. Penda defeated and
slew him at Maseri'eld on the 5th of August .
Oswy, who succeeded him in Bernicia, had , pos¬
sibly under constraint from Penda, to allow
Oswin (a kinsman of Edwin) to rule Deira for
a few years.

In 645 Penda attacked Coinwalch in Wessex ,

onenaea at tne divorce of his sister , and drov*him into East Anglia, where he was baptizedItthe instance of king Anna. Penda , howevernever relaxed in his hostility to Northumbria •Bede mentions two expeditions , one in the timeof bishop Aidan, in which he besieged Bam-borough, and another in the time of Fin ™(7A E . iii . 16 , 17) . These inroads seem to fallbetween 645 and 652 .
Penda must now have been feeling the approachof old age : if he was fifty in 626 he must havebeen now over seventy ; and although he waswise enough to see that Christianity was every¬where gaining ground, and that it was of littleuse attempting to repress it at home, he kept upvigorous hostilities with the Christian provincesoutside his own kingdom. Anna , king of theEast Angles, who was an influential propagatorof the Gospel , fell before him in 654. The yearbefore this , Peada, Penda’s eldest son , whom hehad made king or viceroy of the Middle Angles ,had received Christianity and brought mission¬

aries out of Northumbria into Mercia. Penda ,Bede tells us , did not forbid the preaching of the
word ; but those who having become Christians
did not bring forth the works of faith , he espe¬
cially despised , saying that they were wretched
and contemptible who did not condescend to obeythe God in whom they believed . It is possiblethat , whilst he would tolerate missions and
monks, he would not tolerate the existence of
political Christianity , or of a league of Christian
kings against him.

But his end was drawing near. In 655 Oswy,
worn out with the inroads of his pertinacious
foe, offered to buy him off with a large gift of
treasure . Penda declared that he would be
satisfied with nothing short of the extermination
of the rival power. Oswy thereupon , having
vowed his daughter to perpetual celibacy and
given twelve estates for the foundation of monas¬
teries, marched with a small army against him
Alchfrith , one of his sons , was with him— Ecg-
frith , another son , being a hostage in the hands
of Penda’s queen ; and Oidilwald , the son of
Oswald, being ranged on Penda ’s side ; as was also
the East Anglian king Ethelhere, whom Bede
regards as responsiblefor the war . [Ethelhere .]
The two armies met near the river Winwaed, at
a place which it has tasked historians and anti¬
quaries for a thousand years to identify ; the
campus Gai of the British writers ; placed by
some as far north as the Forth, by others as far
south as Leeds . Oswy gained a complete vic¬
tory ; nearly thirty ealdormenand British princes
fell on Penda’s side ; and the aged king perishe
with his army . } , ,The consequence, almost immediate , oflend.i *
death was the acceptance of Christianity in
the English kingdoms, though not at an equa y
rapid rate . , ,

Penda’s wife is called by Bede, Cynuise, t>y
Florence, Kineswitha. They had five sons ana
two daughters , all of them missionaries am ve
of them saints ; Peada, Wulfhere, Ethelred , i ®ie
wald and Mereelm, Kineswitha and h’ine uiga.
Legend adds a third daughter , Wilburga , the wi
of Frithewald and mother of St . Osyth . L *J

PENTADIA , a deaconess of the church of
Constantinople, widow of the consul ’
u the master -general of the armies of I e0
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gins ” (Gibbon) . On the banishment of her
husband by the eunuch Eutropius to the African
Oasis , where he subsequently perished (Soz . H . E .
viii. 7) , Pentadia had been also marked out for
destruction by his base and cruel enemy.
Hunted from one place of retreat to another , she
at last took refuge in the church , where she was
effectually protected by Chrysostom in defiance
of the eunuch’s abolition of the right of sanc¬
tuary , of which, by a nemesis of fate, he was not
long after to avail himself to save his own worth¬
less life . Pentadia , in gratitude , devoted her
life to the service of the church which had
afforded her asylum, and of the bishop by whom
the rights of that asylum had been so effectuallyasserted. She became one of his deaconesses ,and lived the life of a recluse, never leaving her
house except to go to church . She was one of
the faithful band of women with Olympias and
Procula, who remained with Chrysostom to the
very last, on the evening of his expulsion, and
of whom he took so affecting a leave in the
baptistery of the cathedral (Pallad. p . 90 ). She
was subsequently apprehended on the charge of
having been implicated in the conflagration of
the church, and was dragged before the prefect
Optatus, and by him committed to prison
(Pallad . p . 28) . Being brought before him a
second time, Optatus sought to break down her
firmness and intimidate her into a confession , by
putting her fellow -accused of the male sex to
exquisite tortures in her presence. But she
remained constant in her denial of complicityin the fire , and without employing many words
she stopped the mouths of her accusers, and
convinced the bystanders that the accusation
was false . She sent a detailed report of the
circumstances, for which Chrysostom wrote her
a long letter of warm thanks , at the same time
praising highly her courageous wisdom (Chrys.
Ep . 94) . Subsequently when Heraclides, whom
Chrysostomhad appointed bishop of Ephesus inthe place of the deposed Antoninus, was com¬
pelled in his turn to leave his see, Chrysostomwrote requesting Pentadia to render him all the
support and consolation in her power ( Ep . 14).Hearing that she was desirous of coming to visithim at Cucusus in the winter of 404, Chrysostomwrote entreating her to give up the notion, not
only because her health was far too fragile toundertake such a journey at so inclement aseason and Cucusus was exposed to the assaults

. of the Isaurians, but also because she could notbe spared at Constantinople, where her presencesupported and encouraged the faithful undertheir persecutions, and by leaving her post shewould lose the spiritual gain she was acquiring
by her beneficent actions {Ep . 104). Chrysostomwrote again complaining of her long

^
silence,which surprised him the more , as several personshad come to Cucusus who could have conveyedher letters . He begged that she would sendhim a reply by the bearer of the letter {Ep . 185 ).

[E. V .]PEPIN . [Pippin .]
PEPUZIANI , another name for the Mon -tanists (see Montanus , Vol . III . pp . 939, 945).Epiphanius may safely be disregarded, who,treating of the Montanists, in the 48th sec¬tion of his work on heresies, treats of the

Pepuziani , in the 49th , as a kindred but dis¬

tinct sect ; but his whole tone is that of one
without any real information as to the special
significance of the various names by which he
had heard the Montanists designated. [ G. S .j

PERATAE . [Euphrates (1) .]
PERATICI , a heretical sect, anathematized

in Actio x . of the sixth general council, a .d . 681
(Mansi, xi . 850) , the same as the preceding.

[G. T . S.]
PERE BIUS (Perrebius , Perrevius ) , bishopof Pharsalia , appealed to pope BonifaceI . againsthis fellow bishops, and Rufus, bishop of Thes-

salonica, in A.D. 422, was asked by the pope to
enquire into the matter (Bonifacius I . Epp .
no. 13, ap. Migne, Patr . Lai . xx . 776) . He was
present at the Ephesine council a .d . 431 , where
in the Acta he is called neppe/Biov $ cip^d\ ou,but in the subscriptions ©ecrvaXoviKeotv2aA.ro>j',Thessalonicensium Saltuum . Le Quien placeshim in the see of Pharsalia ( Hard. i . 1354, 1423,1528 ; Le Quien , O. C. ii . 118 ; Jaffe, -ft. P
num . 146 al . 363) . [J . G .]

PEREGRINUS (1) , called Proteus , an
apostate from Christianity and a Cynic philo-
sojflier of the second century , whose historyhas been satirically told by Lucian. Lucian’s
work has sometimes been thought a romance,but the reality of it is amply confirmed byAulus Gellius, Nod . Attic, viii . 3 , and xii . 11 ,who describes Proteus as “ a grave and coura¬
geous man, whom he had seen at Athens livingin a hut , outside the city , where he taughtwisdom and laid down that men ought not to
sin when they can escape notice, fortifying his
teaching out of Sophoclesand the Greek poets.”Aulus Gellius died early in the reign of Marcus
Aurelius , and before the suicide of Peregrinus .The real existence of Peregrinus is also proved
by Philostratus ( Vitae Sophist, ii . 13), where the
contempt cherished for him by Atticus Herodes
is mentioned. He was abusing, we are told,Herodes as he passed after the usual fashion of
Cynic philosophers of that time, when Herodes
turned and calmly asked him why he acted so .
Peregrinus thereupon redoubled his reproachesin his semi -barbarous tones, when the other
passed on , remarking , “ We are both fools ; youfor abusing me , I for listening to you.” Other
writers , Pagan and Christian alike, of the same
age , mention him as Tatian in his Orat. adv .Graec. c . 25 ; Athenagoras pro Christian, c. 26,who tells us of his statue which was erected at
Parium ; Maximus Tyrius , Biss . iii . ; Tertull .
ad Mart . c. 4 ; and Eusebius in his Chronicon (ii .
178 sq . ed . Schone ) , cf. also among moderns,I . Sorgel, Lucian ’s Stellung zum. Christen-
thum , 1875 , Schiller’s Geschichte der Kaiser-
zeity p . 685, and Bernays’ tract Lucian u. die
Kyniker, Berlin , 1879 . The story of Peregrinus
is therefore a real one , and as such is a very valu
able illustration of the life of the second century .
The work of Lucian tells it . He was born at
Parium on the Hellespont, where he committed
various crimes, including parricide. He escaped
justice by transferring his property to the muni¬
cipality and then passed over to Palestine, where
he came in contact with Christianity . He
became a convert, and according to Lucian’s
account, even a bishop or at least a presbyter.
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Lucian probably viewed the Christians as merelya Jewish sect, as he uses the term ^ waycoyeusabout him. Yet this fact alone is not conclusive,for Jewish influences and names were then so
widespread that they were applied sometimes
even to pagan officials , of which a second -century
example was lately discovered at Salonica,where the title dpxt&vydy &yos is given to the
president of a Collegium. Cf. Comptes -Iiendus de
VAcad , des Ins . 1884, p . 259. Peregrinus was
then imprisoned for the faith , and Lucian’s words
are a valuable and truthful description of the
conduct of the Christians towards confessors
generally . Crowds attended at the prison and
ministered to Peregrinus , bribing the gaolers to
obtain admission. The lately discovered “ Teach¬
ing of the Twelve Apostles ” is also illustrated
by this narrative . It takes elaborate precautions
against wandering apostles and prophets , who
desired only to make gain of the gospel . Such
a false apostle was Peregrinus . His real charac¬
ter was , however, discovered, and he was excom¬
municated . He then became a Cynic philosopher,
a sect which Lucian specially abhorred , and
resided at Rome . He made use of the licence
permitted them to abuse the emperor himself,but was speedily expelled by the Praefectus
Urbis. He next passed into Greece , and there ,to obtain a greater notoriety , burned himself
alive at the Olympic games at the 236th Olym¬
piad a .d . 165 , following the example set by the
Buddhist missionary who immolated himself at
Athens in presence of the emperor Augustus . Cf.
Strabo, xv. i. 73 ; Dion Cassius, liv. 9 ; and
Lightfoot On Colossians, p . 394. Dr. Lightfoothas elaborately discussed the relations between
the stories of Peregrinus and St . Ignatius in his
new work (SS. Ijnatius and Polycarp, t . i.,
pp. 129 , 133 , 331 , 450, ii ., pp. 206 , 213, 306,356 ; cf. Salmon’s Introd . to the N. T., pp. 522,650). The article on Lucian in this Dictionaiyshould also be consulted. Lucian’s narrative
about Peregrinus is there translated . [G. T. S .]

PEREGRINUS (2) , first bishop of Auxerre,
belongs to the second half of the third century .
He was a Roman citizen, consecrated and sent
to Gaul by Pope Sixtus II . A.D. 257 , as one of a
large number of missionaries who were bearingthe Gospel into western Europe (Tillemont,II . E . iv . 182 sq . ed . 1732 ) . He is said to
have been martyred at Baugi, in Auxerre,
c . a .d . 304 , and his usual feast is May 16 , but
his acts (Boll . A . SS. Mai . iii . 558- 61) , are not of
historical value (Gall. Christ, xii . 261 ; Hist.
Litt . de la France, iii. 42- 3) . [J . G .]

PEREGRINUS (3), a Donatist presbyter ,who joined with the Seniors of Musti in
denouncing the Maximianists, and requestingthat they might be expelled from their churches
(Aug. c . Cresc . iii . 56 , 62 ) . Whether the same
as the Donatist bishop of Sufes , a .d . 411 , does
not appear, (Coll. Carth . i. 142 .) [H. W, P .]

PEREGRINUS (4) , a deacon , mentioned
by St . Augustine in 412 to Marcellinus, as
having accompanied Boniface, bishopof Cataqua ,in a journey to Hippo (Ep . 139), perhaps the
same as the one mentioned Ep . 149 . [H . W. P.]

PEREGRINUS (5) , a bishop to whom, c . 415,
• letter was addressed byAlypius and Augustine

PERGAMIUS

Anan opinions, and to whom they had writtpreviously on this subject. (Aug . Ep. 170 , 17\ \
[H. W. P.i

PEREGRINUS (6) , a count , baptized wi hGabmianus at Easter 428 or 429, and spokenof very highly by St. Augustine {Bp . 227 al 67
‘

Tillem. xiii . 928) . [C H "
]
'

PEREGRINUS (7) , bishop 0f Misenum .[Ennodius ; Hormisdas .]

PEREGRINUS (8) , disciple of St . Benedictis Gregory the Great’s authority for one of themiracles he relates of the saint (Dial . ii . 27) .
& . i>.]

PEREGRINUS (9) , a bishop who wrote apreface to a short work containing a summary ofPriscillian’s doctrine in 93 canons first publishedby Card. Mai in Spicileg . Mom . t. ix . p . l_ io
(Ceillier, vi . 266) . [G. T. S.]

PERENNIS , praetorian prefect and prac¬tical ruler of the Empire under Commodus. Hecondemned the Senator Apollonius to death as aChristian between 183 and 186 . Perennis him¬
self was executed on the demand of the guards.See Perennis in Dict . Classical Biography .
(Euseb . H . B . v. 21 .) Gorres in Jahrbiicher furProtest . Theologie, 1884 , p. 399-410, discusses
the action of Perennis in the light of latest criti¬
cism . [Apollonius .] [G. T. S.]

PERGAMIUS (1), a wealthy man in Egypt ,to whom was attributed the wish to steal awaythe body of Antony, thus causing the friends of
Antony to conceal his sepulchre. (Jerome, Vit.
Ililarionis , 31 - 32 .) [W . H. F.]

PERGAMIUS (2), a layman of position ,
who soon after Basil had become a bishop ,
wrote sharply to him , reproaching him with
having allowed his letter to remain unanswered.
Basil replies in a good -humouredstrain, and says
he must lose all knowledge of himself before he
forgets Pergamius (Basil, Bp. 56 [354]).

PERGAMIUS (3) , count of the East, whose
wife was healed by Peter of Galatia , a solitary
near Antioch c . 385 (Theod . Hist. Bel. c. 9 -
Tillem. xiy. 254) . [C. H.]

PERGAMIUS (4), a bishop , a friend of
Chrysostom, in whom he placed entire confidence ,
by whom, when on his journey to Cucusus, he
requested Olympias to send him news of herself
and her circumstances (Chrys. Epp. 10, Ih l -)*

PERGAMIUS (5), chorepiscopus , about a.d.
430, commended for his kindness by Pirmus,
bishopof Caesarea in Cappadocia . (Patrol. Graec .
lxxvii. 1514.) [G- W. D.]

PERGAMIUS (6), dux of Egypt, ordered
along with the augustal prefect Apollonius in
482 by the emperor Zeno to expel John a ai?
from the patriarchal see of Alexandria an
enthrone Peter Mongus (Liberat. Bren. c. )•
Pergamius afterwards carried Zeno’s henoticon to
Egypt, and urged Peter to receive it,
the separatists to his favour (Evag . H. A. *1L 4
Tillemont, with great probability, identities 1
with the Pergamius, brother of Joannes ( )
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StlentiaRius , described in the life of this saint
as being high in the favour of the emperors Zeno
and Anastasias, holding several offices under
them, and zealously following in the steps of his
pious brother (Boll. Acta SS. 13 Mai . iii. 231 ,
§ 3 ; Tillem. xvi. 330, 334, 634, 762) . [C . H .]

PERGENTINUS , martyr with his brother
Laurentinus (2).

PERIGENES (1) , imaginary bishop of
Argos , who, according to “ Praedestinatus, ”
c . 19 , confuted the Sethites . [G. S .j

PERIGENES (2) , bishop of Corinth , of
which place he was a native , and where he was
advanced by regular gradation to the priest¬
hood . When the see of Patrae became vacant,he was made bishop by Rufus, bishop of Corinth,with the consent of all the provincial bishops,
a .d . 419 ; but the people of Patrae would not
receive him ; their objection to him we do not
learn, but he did not enter upon his see. When
soon after the bishop of Corinth died , the Corin¬
thians wished to choose Perigenes as their bishop,and petitioned pope Boniface for leave, as he
exercised authority over the province of eastern
Ulyricum. After making some delay to allow
of fuller information being received from his
legate in that quarter , Rufus, bishop of Thes -
salonica , and also of fuller consideration of the
question of episcopal translation (Socrates, H . E.
vii . c. 36 ; Smith and Cheetham, D . C. A . i . 225),the papal consent was accorded, and Peri¬
genes appointed bishop of Corinth c . A.D. 419,
acknowledging the pope ’s supremacy, and that
of Rufus his legate (Bonifacius I . Epp . no . 4 ;
Migne , Pat . Lat . xx . 760 ; Socrates, ut supra ;
Fleury, FI. E . xxiv. 31 ; Ceillier, Aut. Sacr. viii.8) . [Bonifacius I. Pope ] . But on the death of
Rufus , Perigenes hesitated to acknowledge alle¬
giance to his successor at Thessalonica, thoughhe was investedwith the same legatine authority
by pope Sixtus. To maintain his authority ,Anastasius , the new bishop , conveneda synod at
Thessalonica , to which , as well as to Perigenesindividually, the pope , a .d . 435, sent letters ,urging him and the other Eastern bishops to
yield obedience to Anastasius (Sixtus III . Epp.nos. 7 , 8, 10 ; Migne , Pat . Lat . 1. 610 sq. ; Ceil¬lier, Aut. Sacr. viii . 250) . His response to the
papal address and the date of his death are un¬known (Gams , Ser . Episc. c . 4 ; Le Quien , O. C. ii.159 ) . He was present at the council of Ephesus,a .d . 431 , on the orthodox side {Cone . Eph . Act . vi .and Cone. Chalc . Act. i. ed . Binius) . [J . G.]

PERISTERIA , a pious lady, who had be¬queathed large sums of money for distribution
among the monasteries and charitable houses inEgypt. The deacon Ischyrion accused Dioscorns ,bishop of Alexandria, first in a letter to St!Leo, and then at the third Actio of thecouncil of Chalcedon , of wasting her bequest[Dioscorus

^ ( 1) ; Ischyrion (4)] ( Fleury ,H . E . xxviii . 13). The same Peristeria is sup¬posed to be “ the most noted matron of thatage, ” who is referred to by St . Nilus in hisletter to the monk Agnthias “ de virtute colendaet vitio fugiendo .” (Kilns, 0pp . 59G , Snares1673 ; Cave , Hist. Lit . i . 428 ; Ceillier, Aut. Sacrviii . 209 .) rj
CHRIST . BIOGR.— VOL. IV . J

PERPETUA ( 1) , marti r , Feb. 2 (Bas . Men .),March 7 {Mart . u.s . ; Vet. Mom.
') In Wright ’s

Syriac Martyrology, she is commemorated with
Saturninus and ten other confessors . Her full
name was Vibia Perpetua . The name Vibia often
occurs among African inscriptions, but not Vivia,as Ruinart spells it . The name Perpetua occurs
once only among the African inscriptions, C. I . Ij.t . viii . p . 1018. The place of Perpetua ’s execu¬
tion lias been a subject of debate. Ruinart and
Valesius maintain the claim of Carthage , where
Victor Vit . tells us the martyrs were buried in
the great basilica. Tuburbium has the authorityof some MSS ., whence they have been sometimes
called Martyres Tuburbitanae ; a name which
more properly applies, according to Valesius, to
three martyrs , laxima , Donatilla , and Secunda,who suffered under Valerian , celebrated by
Augustine in his 345th sermon, and by the
ancient Carthaginian Kalendar in Ruinart , AA.Sine , on III . Kal . August . Perpetua wasarrested with Saturninus and Secundulus, andwith two slaves, Felioitas and Revocatus.Saturus , who also suffered with her, escapedarrest for a time , but subsequently surrendered.All of them seem to have been catechumens
merely.

I . Abstract of the Acts.—Perpetua was honour¬
ably born, twenty - two years of age , married ,and had lately brought forth an infant son . She
had a father , mother , and two brothers , one of
whom was a catechumen. As soon as she wasarrested , her father strove to induce her to
recant , an attempt which he frequently renewed
even before the tribunal . The martyrs were
baptized after their arrest , possibly while keptin custody by those who had arrested them
(quum adhuc cum persecutoribus essemus ) , and
before they were transferred to the public
prison (in carcerem) (cf. Le Blant , Actes des Mari
v. 9, p. 48). Upon their transfer thither they seem,to have been consigned to the dungeons, as Per¬
petua tells us of their frightful heat and dark¬
ness . They were at once attended , according to the
ancient discipline of the Carthaginian church , bythe deacons Tertius and Pomponius (Cypr . Ep .
15 ad Mart .) . They bribed the soldiers to allow
the martyrs the privilege of exercise in the air
for a few hours every day. Perpetua now saw
her first vision, indicative of her future passion.
She saw a ladder reaching to heaven guarded bya dragon. Saturus mounted first and then
Perpetua followed. They came to a large garden,where was a shepherd clad in white , feeding
sheep , while thousands in white robes stood
around. The shepherd gave Perpetua a piece of
cheese , which she received “ junctis manibus ”
and consumed , the attendants saying “ Amen,”
upon which Perpetua awoke and understood
that death was nigh at hand. Their trial cameon
soon after . They were suddenly summonedto the
Forum while at dinner, where they were placedon a raised platform (catasta) . After confession
of their faith , the procurator ITilarianus, who
presided instead of Minucius Timinianus, the
proconsul, who had died , condemned them to the
beasts on Geta’s natal day, probably the anni¬
versary of his assumption of the title Caesar, ashis true birthday was May 26 . After her con¬
demnation Perpetua saw another vision about
her brother Dinocrates, who had died when
seven years old. She saw that he was in

X
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punishment , but after continuous prayer for him
it was revealed to her that he was removedinto a
place of refreshment and peace . This vision has
been the subject of some controversy. It is of
course a clear proof that prayers for the dead
were then used by that party in the church
which claimed to adhere most closely to apostolic
usages. Some supposing Dinocrates unbaptized,
have claimed it as sanctioning the view that the
unbaptized dead are helped by prayer , a view
which Augustine combated in De Orig . Animae,
lib . i . cap . 10, and lib. iii . cap . 9 , where he
maintains that Dinocrates was in punishment
for sins committed after baptism. The day
before her passion Perpetua saw another vision,
wherein she triumphed over an Egyptian, repre¬
senting the devil, and was rewarded with a golden
branch . The portion of the Acts, ch . iii.- x. inclu¬
sive, purport to have been written by Perpetua ; ch .
xi .- xiii. were written by Saturus , and narrate his
vision. He beheld that after they had suffered
and had departed from the body they were borne
by angels into the East . There other angels
received them in a beautiful garden, where they
met Saturninus and Artarius , who had been
burned alive, and Quintus who had died in
prison. They were then introduced, clad in
white , into the Lord’s presence, where the
Trisagion was always sung, and round whose
throne stood twenty -four elders. Before the
door of this inner presence chamber they saw
Optatus the bishop, and Aspasius the presbyter -
doctor, sad and separated. These cast themselves
at the martyrs ’ feet and entreated them to
compose their quarrel . The martyrs embraced
them , saying, “ Art thou not our Father (Papa) ,
and thou a presbyter , why cast yourselves at
our feet ?” The angels then sternly rebuked
Optatus , and bade him correct his people because
of their disorderly assemblies. The martyrs
then recognised many of their brethren , and
were regaled with perfumes surpassing descrip¬
tion . The Acts then give a minute account of
their passion which bears every mark of authen¬
ticity . They were publicly entertained the day
before their passion, at the supper prepared for
those condemned to the beasts, which they
turned into an agape (Tertull . Apologet . c . 42) .
When the hour of execution arrived the tribune
attempted to array the men as priests of Saturn ,
the women as priestesses of Ceres , but yielded to
the indignant protest of Perpetua . She suffered
by the sword, after she had been tossed by an
infuriated cow . Like Blandina at Lyons , who
suffered the same , she was unconscious of any
pain (cf. Dodwell ’s Dissert, in Irenaeum, ii .
§§ 43 , 46 ; Routh’s Reliq. i . 360) . The conduct
of the martyrs converted Pudens the governor
(optio) of the prison, whom Ruioart would
identify with a Pudens commemorated in the
ancient Carthagiuian Kaleudar on April 29 . The
use of Optio for a prison official is fixed by
Ai^gust . in Joh. c . xi . trac . xlix. § 9 ; Le Blant,
AA . MM. p . 49 ; and Du Cange , $. v.

II . Date .—The Acts fix the martyrdom on the
natal day of the Caesar Geta. The term natal
day, as we have already noticed, is used for the
anniversary of the accession of an emperor.
Now , according to Clinton’s Fasti , Geta was made
Caesar in the winter of a .d . 198 , which would
fairly agree with the time of year of the martyr¬
dom. As to the precise year we are more uncer-
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they suffered in the year when MinuciusTim?
menus was proconsul and died in his
office. One circumstance, however, would seemto fix the date to the year 202, or at farthe
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.\ was as yet 110 general persecutionot the Christians, such as soon after develop
itself. The freedom enjoyed by the cleZ
Christians m ministering to the martyrs i3sufficient proof of this. Why , then , did theysuffer ? On January 1 of the year 202 Severn
was at Antioch, where he appointed himself andCaracalla consuls for the ensuing year. Durnw
the month of January he proceeded by easy
stages through Palestine to Egypt , upon which
journey he exercised such severities upon the
Jews as , according to Renan , have left their
mark on the Talmud (Mission de Plmicie , pp.
775- 76) . He also published an edict forbidding
any fresh conversions from Paganism to Judaeisra
or Christianity , while imposing no penalties on
original Jews or Christians. Now all of onr
martyrs were fresh converts , and as such seem
to have suffered under this edict . It is difficult
to decide between the years 202 and 203.
Against 202 there is this to be said—our mar¬
tyrs suffered on March 7 . They must have been
arrested some time in February, perhaps early
in the month, to allow time for imprisonment
apparently in three different places, the delivery
of Felicitas and the trial . Now if the edict was
published in January , sufficient time could
scarcely have elapsed for its reception at
Carthage. If it was not published till the
emperor’s arrival at Alexandria , where he
seems to have specially devoted himself to the
worship of Serapis, it could not possibly have
been known in Carthage in time to satisfy our
dates. We are therefore inclined to fix upon the
year 203 as the true date . Gorres, in Das
Christenthum u. Kais. Sept . Sever. Jahrb. Prot .
Theol . 1878, p . 315, cf. p . 290 , points out that
Perpetua was illegally condemned to the beasts,
and should, as honourably born , have been be¬
headed. But the Roman proconsuls were not

very observant of strict law in persecuting the
Christians (cf. Tertull . ad Scap. c. 4 ; Pauli ,
Sent. v . 29 , 1 ; Ulpian , Dig . xlvii . 12 , 2).

III . Authorship of Acts .—Some have main¬
tained that Tertullian was the author of 6
Acts. The style is in many places very similar
to Tertullian ’s. The documents themselves
profess to have been rn great part wiitten y
Perpetua and Saturus , and completed for pu
cation by a third party . Who this third party
was cannot now be ascertained . Tertu '^

idnn
taiuly knew the Acts , as he refers to e v
of Perpetua in DeAnimd, c. 55, where , jhoweve ,
he evidently writes from memory , an co
the vision of paradise granted to Saturu w th

the vision of her conflict granted o P
the day before her passion , not thei day o

passion , as Tertullian states. A furthei q
has been raised as to the opinions o ^
and of the compiler of the Acts , w e ^
were Montanist or Catholic . On e

Ar tanist
it is urged that the preface utters Mont®

f
sentiments, speaking of piophecie , ;j
as granted ! / the Spirit. On the other^
is equally clear that the martvis a

er,
rated from the Catholiccommunion , as tn )
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attended by the deacons , according to custom ;
while again Saturus sees the bishop Optatus
and the presbyter Aspasius in Paradise, where
the bishop is reproved not for rejecting the
Paraclete , but for suffering his flock to walk in
a disorderly manner . Yet it is quite evident
that the spirit and tenets of Montanism had
infected a large and enthusiastic section of the
church, which hardly tolerated the more con¬
servative and easy -going views and practices of
the church authorities . From that section our
Acts emanated. Cardinal Orsi , in the last cen¬
tury , wrote a long dissertation to prove the
orthodoxy of the martyrs , which Basnage had
impugned. Routh, on the other hand, lays
down decidedly that the author was a Montanist
(ReL Sac . i. 455).

IV. Original Language of Acts .—All our
manuscripts are in Latin ; yet Aub4 (Les Ckrdt .
dans I’Emp. Rom . p . 615) thinks they may have
been originally written in Greek. One MS.
indeed represents Perpetua as speaking Greek
to the bishop Optatus in Paradise. The Acts
certainly contain a very large number of Greek
words in Latin characters , whence we may at
least conclude that the martyrs were bi -lingual,
and that Greek was then very current at
Carthage. [Scillitan Martyrs .] The Acts
contain some interesting illustrations of ancient
church customs . The Good Shepherd appears as
He does in the catacombs, feeding His sheep ,
Kucharistic words and actions are recorded.
The shepherd gives a piece of cheese to Perpetua .
She receives it “ junctis manibus,” while those
around say “ Amen ” (c . iv .) . The kiss of peace
is given (c. x.). The Trisagion is sung, and in
Greek (c. xii .) . In the language of the visions
we can clearly see the influence of the Apoca¬
lypse (cf. specially c . xii .) . The Acts were dis¬
covered and published by Lucas Holstenius in
the 17th century. Ruinart embodied them in
his Acta Sincera . They will also be found in .
Acta SS. Boll . Mart . i . p . 630 ; Hunter , Pri -
mord . Eccles. Afric. p . 226 . They are translated
in Clark ’s Ante -Nicene Series , Cyprian’s works,t . ii . p . 276 . Aub <$, l . c. p . 521 , has publishedanother version from a Parisian MS .

On the chronology of the martyrdom , cf.
Uhlhorn, Fundamenta Chrmolog . Tertull . 1852,
p . 5 , sq . ; Bonwetsch, Die Schriften Tertullians,1878 , p . 75 ; Gesch. des Montanismus , 1881 , p . 184 ;Arkill on Perpetua, in new volume of Herzog’s
Cyclopaedia. [G. T . S .]

PERPETUA (2) JULIA . [Julia (8).]
PERPETUUS , ST ., sixth archbishop ofTours, between St . Eustochiusand St .Volusianus,both of whom were his relatives, belongedto one of the great senatorial families of the

Auvergne. He possessed considerable wealth
(Greg . L’ur . Hist. Franc , x . 31) , was a studentof sacred literature and a friend of the two poetsSidonius Apollinaris and Paulinus of Perigueux(Sid . Apoll . Epist. vii . 9 ; Paulinus Petr . DeVita S. Mart . vi . ; Epist . ad Perpet Migne ,Patr . Lat . lxi . 1064 seqq ., 1071 ) . He wasconsecrated in 460 or 461 , and in the latter yearpresided over the council of Tours, convoked tomake head against the spirit of worldlinessand
profligacy which had pervaded the Gallic clero-y(Mansi , vii . 943 seqq .) The council of Vannes ,

held about 465, and over which apparently he
also presided, had the same object in view ( ibid.
951 seqq .) His principal work was the construc¬
tion of the great church of St . Martin at Tours.
The one built by Briccius had become too small for
the fame and miracles of the saint . Of the new
one which replaced it at 550 paces from the city,
and to which the saint’s body was translated
with great ceremony (circ. Jul . 4 , 473) , owing
to its being Gregory the historian ’s own church,
we have full and interesting details and measure¬
ments. (See Hist. Franc , ii . 14 ; De Mirac. S. Mart .
i . 6 .) Euphronius, bishop of Autun , gave the
marble for the saint ’s tomb (Hist . Franc , ii . 15 ),and inscriptions inverse were composed for it by
Sidonius Apollinaris of Clermont and Paulinus
of Perigueux . The former’s has come down to
us (Epist . iv . 18 ) , but of the one contributed by
the latter we only hear in his letter to Per¬
petuus (Paulinus Petricord, ibid ., Migne , col ,
1074 ). A good many other churches were built
by Perpetuus, and notably one in honour of St.
Peter and St . Paul , which he constructed to
receive the roof of St. Martin ’s old church , as it
was of elegant workmanship (Hist. Franc, ii .
14 ; x . 31) . Besides church -building Perpetuus
bestowed much care on the services of his
church . Gregory recounts the fasts, vigils and
regulations for divine service instituted by him
for different seasons of the year , and still ob¬
served in Gregory’s own time (Hist. Franc , x.
31 ; cf. Hist. Litt . ii . 626 - 627 ; Ceillier, x . 438,441).

Perpetuus died in 490 or 491 , after an episco¬
pate of thirty years (Hist. Franc , ii . 26 ; x . 31 ),and, as he had asked in his will , was buried in
the church he had built , at the feet of St.
Martin (Epitaphium in Migne , Patr . Lat . Iviii.
755 , and elsewhere) . The old hagiologies are at
variance as to the day of commemoration of his
death, Florus, Rabanus and others noticing it on
Dec. 30, while Usuard and the Roman Martyro -
logy place it on April 8 (see Boll. Acta SS.
Apr. i . 750, where the latter date is adopted as
his day, but his depositio is fixed Dec . 30 ).

Perpetuus has left an interesting memorial in
his will . It was first published, together with
a metrical epitaph , by d’Achery in 1661 in the
fifth volume of the Spicilegium . It is also given
by Boll . (Acta SS. Apr . i . 750- 751 ), Ruinart
(Greg. Tur . appx., Migne, Patr . Lat . lxxi. 1149 ,
seqq .), Migne (Patr . Lat . Iviii. 753 seqq .) , Gall.
Christ , (xiv. instr . 1- 3) , and Ceillier (x . 439- 440).
There seems to be no doubt of its genuineness.
Perpetuus signed it in duplicate on Mar. i. 475.
After giving their freedom to the slaves, both
male and female , on an estate he had purchased,
forgiving his debtors, bequeathing various lega¬
cies to churches, relations and friends, and pro¬
viding from his own means a pension for two
priests he had been compelled to degrade, he
makes the poor the heirs of all the residue of
his property (cf. Hist . Litt . ii . 624 ; Ceillier,439-441) . [S. A . B .]

PERSEUS , a bishop, “ Collega noster,” sent
on businessfrom Rome to Carthage with Felician,
(Cyp . Ep . 59 .) [E. W . B .]

PERSON OF CHRIST , CONTROVER¬
SIES RESPECTING THE . A full dis¬
cussion of the views held respecting the Person
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of Christ within the period embraced in this
Dictionary would range from the heresy of
Simon at one end of the series to Adoptionismat the other , and the reader will find accordingly
under such names as Arius , Arianism , Adop-
tiOnists , Docetism , Sabellianism , discussions
of various portions of this great question. But
the heresies which arose during our period
touching the Person of Christ , may be classed
under two great divisions . ( 1) Heresies which
dealt with the Person of Christ in relation to
the persons of the Holy Trinity ; which, broadly
speaking, embrace all heresies down to and
including Arianism in its various shapes. (2)
Heresies which deal with the Person of Christ,
as considered in and by itself alone ; embracing,therefore , all questions touching the relations
between the human and divine natures and the
mode of their union in His person. The first
class , in fact, dealt mainly with the Godhead of
Christ ; the second dealt with His Incarnation .
This seoond class begins with Apollinarianism,
followed by Nestorianisra, Monophysitism, Mono-
thelitism , and ending with Adoptionism. Apolli¬
narianism, Nestorianism, and Adoptionism have
been already discussed . It only remains, there¬
fore , to consider in this article the view of
Christ’s person taken by the Monophysite or
Eutychian party , out of which was logically
and necessarily evolved the Monothelite heresy ;for if Christ had but one nature , and that the
divine, He necessarily had . but one will , and that
the divine will . Under this article therefore will
be treated the Monophysiteand the Monothelite
heresies.

Monophysites
is the general name of a number of sects agree¬
ing in the heretical tenet , that only one nature
subsisted in Christ after the hypostatic union.
Monophysitism designates their doctrinal ten¬
dency (jxSvos , single , <pv<rts , nature). The Mono¬
physites (gAovo ^ vcircu) received this name from
their theological opponents, whom they in turn
styled Diphysites or Dyophysites (A i(j>v(TiTcu —
Avo (pv<TiTat) and “ Nestorians ” or “ semi -Nesto -
rians by their own writers they are constantly
spoken of as “ the orthodox ” and “ the believers,”
or “ the faithful .” (See John of Ephesus, Eccl.
Hist , passim.)

1. Earlier traces of the doctrine of a singlenature .—The doctrine of the Divinity of Our
Lord having been defined by the decrees of
Hicaea, a .d. 325 , the main problem ofChristologynext began to press for solution. The Nicene
symbol had declared that Jesus Christ , the Son of
God, was begotten of the Father , that is of His
substance, and thus was God begotten of God, and
consubstantial with the Father (bpooij<Tiov
rrarpi ) ; and that for our salvation He came down ,was incarnate , and made man (o-ap/ccodeVra teal
ii/avdpcoTT'ffcravTa ) . The church had thus decided
that the Redeemer was both God and man ; and
the problem was to reconcile, in the concrete
unity of His person, these two aspects or natures
of the Godhead and the manhood; in other
words, to define the relation between the divine
and the human element in the historic per¬
sonality of Jesus, and to determine how God and
man coexisted in the unity of one individual
being. As Dorner has pointed out , the difficulty
of the problem was rendered insuperable by th<
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fact, that the two natures were more and monlregarded as mutually antagonistic and excCi "
Under such a condition no real union - .union , that is , whichwas more than a mechanicaljuxtaposition , or which did not involve an J ■„or partial suppression or absorption of one orthe other nature—was conceivable.

r
The idea of the union as a mixture of the twonatures , was one for which high patristic authority might be alleged, Ongen (d. 254) andSt . Gregory Nyssen had described the union asa Kpao-is or (rvyupcuris , using these terms in theirstrict sense , and not in the free manner of S3Irenaeus, Cyprian, Augustine. Origen speaks of“ the quality of the mortal element in Christ

changing into an ethereal and divine quality ;
” andof “ His mortal body , and the human soul therein

changing into God, by participation in His
divinity language which obviously implies atransformation of the human into the divine
nature , in consequence of the union, the divine
properties passing over into the human nature,and, as it were, deifying it . So also St. Gregory
Nyssen taught that by the union with God, the
flesh of Christ cast off all weakness and corrup¬tion, rising superior to the laws and restrictions
of ordinary human bodies . Like a drop of vine¬
gar poured into the ocean , it wholly lost its own
nature , and took on the divine . Its substance
remained unimpaired, but submerged and lost in
the ocean of deity. Accordingly the divine and
human elementsin Christ might be distinguished
only in thought .

Similar conceptions had been entertained by
the Arians, were adopted by Apollinaris and his
followers, and afterwards revived by the Julian*
ist Monophysites. Like St. Gregory Nyssen , Apol¬
linaris insisted upon the oneness of Christ. To
distinguish God from man in Him was to set up
two persons , two Sons (a favourite Monophysite
contention) . “ The Jews,” he wrote ,

“ in cruci¬
fying the body, crucified God.” The Scriptures
make no distinction between the Word and His
flesh ; there is one nature , one hypostasis, one
activity (ecrri pia <pv <ri$ pia utt 6<TTacns pta ivep-
yeia) . Christ was neither all man, nor all God,
but a blend ( /u/| ts) of God and man . And as the
worship of Christ is one , there are not divers
substances teal &AA77ovcict ) but one only,
in virtue of the synthesis of God with a human
body . That human body was not endowedwith
a rational soul ^oyiK ^ for where complete
man is, there is also sin ; and Christ did not
grow in goodness through a course of discipline *
In Him, therefore, the divine reason or logos
discharged the function of intelligence or spun .—7Tuevua) . “ 0 new creation !” he exclaims ,̂
“ 0 godlike mixture ! God and Flesh constituted
one nature V* (6eb $ teal (rap | play hveriX
<pi/<nv .)

inreTeXeo'ay

y ' " •*/
Tlie doctrine of a mixture of the natures was

condemned by the council of Constantinople , A.»*
fi81 . As the conflict with Arianism had issued
in a recognition of the perfect divinity , so th«
conflict with Apollinarianism produced thede*
claration of the perfect humanity of Christ.

2. Antagonism of Alexandria and Antioch.-—
The period between the council of Constanti¬
nople and that of Chalcedon (381-451) was
marked by a controversy in which the antago¬
nistic tendencies represented by the schools or
Alexandria and Antioch came into collision with
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each other . The question was whether the inci¬
dents of human life which the Scriptures predi¬
cate of Jesus, His birth , bodily affections , and
death, must be referred to the manhood only, or
to both the natures . The Alexandrian theology
clung to the mystical and transcendent aspect of
the incarnation, whereby God became one with
man. The great Athanasius had asserted an
unmixed physical union of the Word with the
flesh that became His own , and explained this
eVoxris <pv<riKr} as a union, in respect to nature
(kvanris Kara <pvcriv) . In accordance with this
thesis , which was aimed at the Arians, the
weightiest emphasis was laid upon the unity of
the divine and human in Christ ; an idea which
was pushed to such extremes that all distinction
of the two natures appeared to be obliterated.
Just as Apollinaris had approved of such expres¬
sions as “ God was born,” “ God was crucified,”
so the Alexandrian church in general delighted
to style the Blessed Virgin , Mother of God
(®sot6kos ) . On the other hand , the theologians of
Antioch , following the lead of Diodorusof Tarsus
(d . 394) and Theodoreof Mopsuestia, insisted upon
the unchangedpermanence of the human nature
in and after its union with the divine. They had
always before their eyes the spectre of Apolli-
narianism; and they rejected with horror phrases
which seemed to attribute birth and death to
deity. They admitted that the manhood was
adorable in so far as it was the instrument of the
Logos ; not, however, as in any degree partici¬
pating in the divine properties, which the Alex¬
andrian doctrine of an exchange of attributes
(avripediUTaffis rcou ovoparoiv ) assumed.

3 . Theodore of Mopsuestia .—The Christology
of Theodore of Mopsuestia was intimately con¬
nected with his peculiar theory of man. He
believed that it was Christ ’s vocation to be that
true and real image of God which Adam ought,but failed , to have become ; and he asserted that
so far as He was man, Christ was subject to
moral development, ascribing to Him , in opposi¬tion to Apollinaris, a real human soul endowed
with the faculty of self-determination or free¬
will, which , for our salvation, sustained a real
conflict with evil. When Jesus was formed in
the womb , the divine Logos , foreknowing what
manner of man He would become , united with
Him ; and all His life long , Jesus resolved and
acted in harmony with the indwelling deity .Further , God dwells in men not specially in
respect of His nature or activity , for in those
respects He is omnipresent; but in respect of
His good pleasure in them (evSoKi'a ; St . Matt,iii . 17 ) , which varies in degree according to thevarious excellence of their characters . The
divine pleasure in Christ was so great , that Goddwelt in Him as in the Son . Theodore calledthe union of the two natures a synaphea (wva -
<peia, connexion). Each was complete, and there¬fore each involved a person , ouSe yap airphacoTrSyvtrbaraffiv €t7retv ; but in their union theyconstituted one person (̂ icpbacoirorf

Against the Syrian attempts at circumscribingthe ineffable mystery of the Incarnation by theforms of the human understanding, the Alex¬andrian spirit rose in implacable hostility . Its
principal champion was the patriarch Cyril,whose longand bitter controversywith Nestorius,beginning in a strife about the term ©cotokos ,«nded in the condemnation of his adversary by

the council of Ephesus, a .d . 431 . Nestorius, .
a Syrian monk who had been raised to the
patriarchate of Constantinople, adhering to the
theology of Antioch, disapproved of the popular
title of the Virgin , as implying a confusion or
mixture of the two natures in Christ : “ The
creature, ” he urged, “ bare not the Creator ; she
bare a man, the instrument of deity . The Holy
Spirit did not create God the Word, but
fashioned of the Virgin a temple for God the
Word to dwell in.” Like his teachers, he held
an indwelling ( eyofica/crts ) of the Godhead in
Christ , and a conjunction (<rwd <f>eia) of the two
natures ; but he seems to have carefully avoided
that sundering of which his enemies accused
him : “ for the sake of the hidden, I adore the
apparent ; God is inseparable from the apparent ,therefore I separate not the honour of that
which is not separated : I separate the natures ,but I unify the adoration .”

The doctrine of the Antiochenes was a protest
on behalf of the truth and reality of Christ ’s
human nature . The grand objection to their
theory lay in the fact, that it seemed to postu¬late a merely mechanical or local union of
the two natures , and in its most deve¬
loped form hardly got beyond a relative union
(jivttiais crx^TiK^), a union, that is , conditioned
by the fitness of the elements for coexistence
and cooperation. The Alexandrians rightly
apprehended that the union of God and man in
Christ was something much beyond this ; but
they fell into the opposite extreme of assertingwhat Dorner has called a magical union , appear¬
ing to maintain a transmutation of the human
into the divine. Neither of the two conflicting
schools shewed much inclination to understand
the position of its antagonists ; a captious deduc¬
tion of repudiated consequences was the favourite
argumentative device ; anathemas were met bycounter-anathemas ; and the final triumph
which Cyril obtained, through court influence,was rather a personal victory over his powerfulrival than a triumph of orthodoxy over heresy.

4. Cyril of Alexandria.—The expulsion of
Nestorianism did not bring peace to the church.
Isidore of Pelusium had forewarned Cyril
against preparing the way for perpetual schisms,a warning which was amply justified by the
after course of events. In his intemperate advo¬
cacy of the Alexandrian doctrine , Cyril had
allowed himself to use language which at least
lay open to the gravest misapprehension. This
was especially the case in his twelve Anathe-
matismi or articles of recantation , which he
launched at Nestorius (a .d . 430), and of which
Gibbon has said that they are “ indelibly tingedwith the colours of Apollinarian heresy.” Cyrilheld fast by the evwcris (pvcrtK ^ and adopted the
formula “ One incarnate nature of God theWord ”
(pia (j>v<Tis rov 0eoO \ 6yov (reo’apKcoptt'Ti), which
he cites as from Athanasius. After the union
the two natures are no longer to be distin¬
guished ; in the abstract , indeed , two natures
may be discerned, in the concrete only one , that
of the incarnate Word. And the predicates
proper to each are now transferrible ; one may
correctly say that the divine Word suffered in
flesh , and in flesh was crucified. Mary was
truly Theotokos. Cyril did not by any means
deny the true humanity . On the contrary,he held that the Word took to Himself a perfect
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human nature of the same substance as ours,
which suffered no change by that ineffable union.
In Christ there was God the Word + a true
human soul and body. The union, however, was
so close that not two natures but one resulted .
Cyril explained this by the analogy of soul and
body, which combine ' to constitute a single
human nature , though they are in themselves
absolutely different the one from the other .
Thought can distinguish two natures in Christ,
just as it can in a man ; but in reality , they are
so indissolubly united, that we ought not to say
that two natures exist in Him, but only one .
It was not that Cyril confounded the ideas of
nature and person. He could distinguish them
well enough for purposes of controversy. But
he considered the Logos to be the personal ele¬
ment in Christ . The Logos at the incarnation
appropriated flesh or humanity , as a mere self¬
less group of attributes . “ He remained one ,
yet not lacking flesh nor without a body ; but
having a body as a propriumf inseparable in
virtue of union ” (IBiou %x 'MV abrb ku0’ euatriv
adido 'irao’Toi') . The union did not modify the
original divine attributes ; it merely added
another group of characters to the concept Logos ,
so that thenceforth Logos + Humanity made up
one being. “ The manhood became proper to
the Word, and one Son is conceived of therewith ”
(j ] av6pQ)Tr6r7]$ yiyovev ifiia t ov \ 6yov, Kal els
mbs votiTcu (rbv avry) . When hard pressed,
however, Cyril could only defend his doctrine
of the unconditional transfer of predicates, by
such paradoxical sayings as that the Logos
suffered without suffering (airad cos €7ra0e) , or
that Christ , while remaining omniscient, assumed
also the attribute of limited knowledge by way
of an economy (oIkovopukus oikslovtcu Kal rovro

ra tcov &\ Acov) . No wonderthat the unlettered
monks, who were everywhere his passionate
allies, mistook Cyril’s meaning. The ineffable
mystery which he rightly asserted for the in¬
carnation , seemed to be preserved and enhanced
by this kind of language ; but it is certain that
among the rank and file of his supporters , many,
in their zeal against Nestorianism, fell into the
opposite error of confounding the natures , and
believed in an absorption or transmutation of the
manhood by the Godhead.

5 . Eutychian development of Monophysitism .—
Cyril died in 444, and was succeeded by Dios-
corus , who with less learning and argumenta¬
tive power, was far more conspicuous for
violence. Tht archimandrite Eutyches and the
monks of Constantinople, who had done good
service for Cyril against their patriarch Nes -
torius , were as zealous for his successor against
the Syrian champion Theodoret of Cyrus, whom
they supposed to divide the one and only Christ
into two Sons of God . Already Dioscorus had
accused his great opponent to Domnus the patri¬
arch of Antioch, and had apprised the emperor
that the whole church of eastern Asia was “ Nes-
torian, ” when (a .d . 448) the charge of heresy
fell like a thunderbolt upon his mainstay at Con¬
stantinople the abbat Eutyches. Eusebius of
Doryleum pressed the charge of Apollinarian
errors against this person, in the home synod of
the patriarch Flavian. Before the synod Eutyches
said, “ I confess that our Lord originated out of
two natures before the union ; after the union I
confess one nature ’’—the ordinary Moiwphysite
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view. In accordance with Alexandrian r.%he called the body of Christ God’she added—and this it was which gave the Ioffence- that he did not thinkIt couldll ™substantial with our bodies (^ 0oi<rmCondemned by the synod , Eutyches apSfrom its sentence to a general council ; and theemperor Theodosius , who was his friend and thefast ally of Dioscorus , ordered a council to meetat Ephesus (a .d . 449 ) . Dioscorus was to presidesupported by Juvenal of Jerusalem and Thalas -sius of the Cappadocian Caesarea. Flavian andthe other judges of Eutyches were not to votebut to wait for the verdict of the council. Theabbat Barsumas, a furious Monophysite, was tosit as representing the Syrian monks, who wereall partisans of Alexandria. The verdict of such
a council was certain beforehand . Bribery andintimidation secured the deposition of Flavian
Theodoret, Eusebius. The legates of pope Leothe Great could not get a hearing for his famous
letter to Flavian, in which he drew the sharpestdistinction between the two natures as subsistingin Christ after the union . Flavian , who was
fatally maltreated by the brutal partisans of
Dioscorus , appealed to another council to be held
in Italy . Pope Leo, indignant at the lawless
proceedings of what he not unjustly styled a“ synod of brigands ” (cnVoSos AriuTpuci]—latro-
cinium) , wrote , and induced Valentinian III. to
write , to Theodosius proposing an Italian council.
Unwilling to yield, Theodosius was compelled to
negotiate, if he would have his new patriarch
Anatolius recognised by the Western church .
Soon a change of court parties restored his sister
the princess Pulcheria to power , who was rigidly
Dyophysite in her opinions ; and the cause of the
murdered Flavian triumphed when she and her
consort Marcian ascended the throne (a .d. 450).
With the court , many bishops , whom fear or
servility had connected with the Egyptian party ,
now changed sides . Amnesty was proclaimed
for all , save Dioscorus and Juvenal . By
command of Marcian, 630 bishops met, first
at Nice , then at Chalcedon , which was yet
nearer to the court. The emperor , who dreaded
the alienation of the powerful and fanatical
Monophysites, was hopeful that a compromise
might be achieved , and the schism healed by the
labours of this council . As soon as the biaso
the imperial court became manifest , ^ osc0™3
was deserted even by his former allies. At e
outset a majority of the bishops went over irom
the Egyptian to the Oriental benches,
assented to a reversal of the decrees of Ep esus.
Yet when the first draft of a creed prepare J
Anatolius and a secret committee of bishops w
submitted to the council it provoked ^lssensl °

,
*

The draft is lost, but apparently it asserted tha
Christ consisted of or originated out 0
natures (e/c Zvo'

lv (pturecov ) , an ambiguous p >
more agreeable to the Monophysites than o
opponents. The Roman legates , who ha i ^interfered to prevent Dioscorus from ta 1 s
seat in the council , now insisted upon e
tance of Leo ’s decisions , formulated m e ,
to Flavian ; and the emperor ordered a se
committee to draw up another cree • • j
noisy contention followed . At last the 1 P .
commissioners declared, that it was ® P ^
of Dioscorus that Christ consists oj I * ’ ^
subsists in (eV) two natures ; whereas pope
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defined that two natures are united without
confusion , without change, without separation,
in the one Christ . Which was right ? The
bishops , or a majority of them , shouted their
accord with the pope, and his doctrine was in¬
corporated with the definition of the council ,
which concludes thus (Mansi , vii . 108 ) : “ Fol¬
lowing , therefore, the holy fathers , we all , with
one voice , teach to confess one and the same Son ,
our Lord Jesus Christ , perfect in Godhead and
perfect in manhood , the same being truly God
and truly man, of a reasonable soul and body ,
of the same substance with the Father as
touching the Godhead , and of the same sub¬
stance with us a.; touching the manhood, in
all respects save sin like unto us ; before the
worlds begotten of the Father , as respects
the Godhead , in the la>t days for us and for
our salvation of Mary the Virgin , the Mother
of God (©eoro/cou) as respects the manhood, one
and the same Christ , Son , Lord , only begotten,
known of two natures (Latin text , in duabus
naturis ; see Evagr. ii . 4) , without confusion ,
without change, without division, without sever¬
ance (e/c dvwv <pv (T€(tiv a(rvyxvTcos arpeirrccs aSiai -
perws axwpt (7rojy yvtopi£6fj.svov) ; the difference
of the natures having been in nowise done away
on account of the union, but rather the special
character of each nature being preserved, and
concurring in one person and one hypostasis ; not
parted or divided into two persons, but one and .
the same Son and only begotten God the Word,
the Lord Jesus Christ : even as from the first
the prophets and Jesus Christ Himself taught us
concerning Him, and as the creed of the fathers
hath delivered unto us .”

Dioscorus did not quail . He denied the
authority of the council , and even excommuni¬
cated pope Leo. He was deposed . In the eighth
session Theodoret was restored to his see , but
not until he had yielded a reluctant assent to
the anathema against Nestorius.

The council of Chalcedon sought to exclude
from the church the one-sided exaggerations of
both Antioch and Alexandria, the errors identified
with the names of Nestorius and Eutyches.
Against the former, “ those who ventured to
corrupt the mystery of the economy , and talked
shameless folly about a mere man who was born
of the holy Virgin Mary,” it adopted the synodi¬
cal letters of “ the blessed Cyril ” to Nestorius
and his Oriental sympathisers ; against the latter ,“ those who introduce a confusion and mixture ,and senselessly feign that the nature of the
flesh and of the Godhead is one , and monstrouslyassert that the divine nature of the only begot¬ten was passible owing to the confusion, ” or
who “ insanelyhold that the form of the servant
taken from us was of a heavenly or some other
(non -human) substance,” thecouncil stampedwith
its authority the letter of Leo to Flavian. The
general Monophysite position was condemned in
the words , “ The synod anathematises those who
suppose two natures of the Lord before the
union, but one after it .” And the council ruled
that , on pain of deposition for the clero-y and
excommunication for monks and laity , none
should propose , or write, or teach, or even think
a different creed . The painful and repulsivefeatures of the struggle should not be allowedto confuse the judgment of the modern student
as to the real merits of the controversy, and the

importance of the points at issue between the
contending parties . History compels us to dis¬
tribute our blame impartially . Abundant evi¬
dence is supplied, by their own writers and
champions, of the fierce intolerance of the Mono -
phvsite sectaries towards the Catholic body ;
apart from the general consideration, that the
narrow exclusiveness of the sectarian spirit
must always be essentially opposed to Christian
forbearance and charity . Moreover, the de¬
generate manners of the times must not be
forgotten . Incidents and behaviour character¬
istic of the age, however deplorable as exhibi¬
tions of an imperfect practical Christianity ,
cannot fairly be regarded as reflecting dis¬
credit upon the definition of Catholic dogma
which emerges as the permanent outcome
of those bewildering strifes and internecine
conflicts. They , at all events, who believe in
the perpetual guidance of the One Church by
the Spirit of its Divine Founder will find no
serious difficulty here. After all deductions
upon whatever accounts, the truth remains
that the definition of Chalcedon did inestimable
service to the church , and to the cause of a
sound Christology, by its authoritative declara¬
tion that the problem of the union of the two
natures is not rightly solved by assuming either
a dual personality or a metamorphosis of one
nature into the other , i .e . either on Ebionitic or
on Docetic principles . At the same time , as
commonlyhappens, the solution of one problem
was the suggestion of another ; and henceforth
theological speculation laboured with the diffi¬
culty of reconciling, in the unity of one person,
the two natures which, as a result of the
definition of the council , appeared to be mutually
exclusive and incompatible with each other .
During the following three centuries this
antithesis rose into continually sharper and
clearer contrast , until the rise of Adoptionism
in the 8th century brought matters to a crisis.

6 . Progress of the struggle after the Council of
Chalcedon .—The council of Chalcedon broke up
without having achieved its immediate ends.
Opposing tendencies were not likely to be
reconciled by the decrees of a synod which might
be said to have oscillated between two creeds, and
to have been swayed in its decisions by the
imperial will . The partisans of Dioscorus spread
their doctrines among the illiterate monks of
Egypt and Palestine , who saw nothing but “ Nes-
torianism” in the assertion of the two natures in
Christ after the union. It was a common belief
that Nestorius the arch -heretic bad been invited
to the synod of Chalcedon, but had providentially
died on the way . The oecumenical council was
regarded as a mere party synod ; and the Mono-
physites—as they now began to be generally
designated—stood aloof henceforth in sectarian
isolation from the main body of the church.
They constituted a numerous and powerful com¬
munity not only in Egypt and the East, but also
in Constantinople itself, as the lately recovered
history of John of Ephesus abundantly proves.
In Palestine the hot -headed monk Theodosius,
abetted by the empress Eudoxia, excited his
brethren of the cloisters, drove the time- serving
Juvenal from his see , and usurped the patriar¬
chate of Jerusalem , deposing and creating
bishops with a high hand, until at last violence
was suppressed by violence (a .d. 451- 453).
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At Alexandria terrible scenes had ensued uponthe news of the depositionof Dioscorus. A number

of imperial soldiers were burnt alive by the mob
in the Serapeum. The outbreak was quelled bya stronger force, and the orthodox Proterius was
maintained on the patriarchal throne , althoughthe Monophysitesheld aloof under the presbyterTimotheus Aelurus (weasel) , and the deacon Peter
Mongus(fioyySs , hoarse ) . Onthe death of Marcian
( a .d . 457 ) , they ventured to make a patriarchof Timotheus Aelurus , and Proterius was mur¬
dered in the cathedral church . The fanaticism
of the Monophysites was not appeased until it
had burnt all the episcopal chairs in the
churches, on which the murdered patriarch ever
sat , washed with sea-water the altars at which
he had ministered , removed his name from the
diptychs , and confiscated his goods . The new
patriarch at once excommunicated all “ Chalce-
donians,” and among them pope Leo. Mean¬
while some clerical refugees from his violence
accused Aelurus at the court ; and the latter , not
to be outdone, memorialised the new emperor,
accusing the late synod of “ Nestorian ” heresy,and vindicating his own views by passages from
the fathers . The emperor Leo I ., well aware of
the power of the Monophysitesand of the expe¬dience of a peaceful solution (Egypt being, asJohn of Ephesus remarks , the granary of the
capital) , at first thought of another 'generalcouncil . This pope Leo strongly depre¬cated ; and being likewise unwilling to come , asthe emperor requested, and conduct the negotia¬tions with the Monophysites, he advised that the
metropolitans of all parts of the empire, except
Egypt , should be ordered to ascertain the opinionof their bishops respecting the validity of theelection of Aelurus, and the orthodoxy of thedecrees of Chalcedon. A great majority of some1600 prelates answered that the council wasorthodox, and the election of Aelurus null andvoid . The bishops of Pamphylia attempted tomediate between the opposed camps , by replyingthat the symbol of Nice was sufficient for all
practical needs . The doctrine of the union oftwo natures in the one Christ was not deliveredto catechumens as a lesson or creed , but reservedto the clergy for polemical purposes. The epistleof Leo to Flavian was not a creed, but an in¬vective against heresy. They further avowed a
preference for the phrase, one incarnate natureof the Word, on the ground ofpatristic authority(Mansi , vii . 573) . They concluded by recom¬
mending an imitation of the forbearance ofChrist towards those who were in error . The
emperor , however, proceededto order an inquiryconcerning the murder of Proterius at Alex¬andria , and banishedAelurus first to Gangra, thento the Tauric Chersonese (a .d . 460) . Another
Timotheus, nicknamed Salophaciolus( ^ oiAlo
1L .Q21) was appointed in his stead ; a prelatewhose orthodoxy was tempered by a conciliatingspirit of Christian charity , which won the respectand affection even ofthe bitterest Monophysites.Fresh disturbances broke out at Antioch.Peter the Fuller (6 yvatyevs ), a monk who hadbeen a fanatical supporter of Eutyches at Con¬
stantinople , succeeded , by help of the monks,in expelling the orthodox patriarch Martyrius ;and having occupied his throne, convulsed thechurch by interpolating the liturgical Trisagion
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with a Monophysiteformula. The ancient t,of the Seraphim (Isa . vi . 3) had been

*
iu the reign of Theodosius II. into “AaVoS la-X vp6s, Sytos &0cWto S, *2 *

1Peter further altered it hy introducing^phrase, & irravpuBtls8t* ^ Sj. Thus ori <L, .?the Theopaschitic controversy , w
'
hTch^ aTl' tsettled till the reign of Justinian(a.d 553infr .) . ' Not long afterwards Peter was banishedby an imperial decree (a .d. 470). When how-ever, Zeno , the son- in- law of Leo, had beendriven from the throne by the usurper Basils(A.D. 476 ) , who sought support by favouringthe Monophysites, Peter the Fuller and Timoltheus Aelurus were reinstatedin their sees, and anEncyclical (rb ’’EyuvicXiov) was addressed bv thenew emperor “ to Timotheus , the most piousand God-loving archbishop of Alexandria, ”

ruling that the Nicene creed , and the canons ofConstantinople and Ephesus should alone bevalid. The decrees of Chalcedon and the letterof pope Leo were to be burnt, and all bishopswere to subscribe the Encyclical (Evagr. iii . 4).As usual , the Greek bishops shewed themselvesfacile enough in the matter . But the orthodoxmonks of Constantinople were not inactive, andAcacius the patriarch was soon able to effect asuccessful rising in favour of the exiled emperor .The falling usurper vainly issued his '
AvrtyKvK-\ iov (Repeal of the Encyclical ) ; Zeno triumphed,and with him the cause of Chalcedon (a.d. 477).The five hundred bishops who had accepted the

Encyclical now signified their sorrow to Acacius,at the same time excusing themselves on the
ground of constraint . Shortly afterwards , Timo¬
theus Aelurus died , and the Monophysites chose
Peter Mongus to succeed him. The restored
emperor passed sentence of death upon Mongus,who only saved himself by flight. Timotheus
Salophaciolus was forced again upoD the un¬
willing Alexandrians. Confiscation and exile
were held over all who should not submit
to his communion within two months. For a
time the patriarch ’s wise moderation , an atti¬
tude which he maintained in spite of Zenos
exhortations to suppress the heretics , secured
the tranquillity of the church. But upon his
death, the Monophysites again elected Mongus,
while the orthodox minority raised John Talaia
to the patriarchate . Talaia, confident in the
friendship of Illus , a great courtier, omitted to
pay the customary complimentsto the patriarch
Acacius ; a slight which the latter did no
forget . The subsequent rebellion of Illus was
sufficient to discredit Talaia with the emperor ,
and Mongus, seizing his opportunity, hastene
to the capital and urged the expediency of a
compromise with the Monophysite majority o
Alexandria. By the help of Acacius, Zeno was
persuaded to publish (a .d. 482) his famous
Edict of Union (kva>TiK6v) , which sought a asis
of union in the suppression of disputed phrase-,
and the use of less definite expressions sue a
all could admit . The document is preserved in
Evagrius (iii . 14) . It rules that the sytn 0
Nice , Chalcedon and Ephesus is alone van , an
confirms Cyril ’s Twelve Anathematismi .
declares that Christ is one and not two, 0
one belong the miracles and the sufferings ,
it condemns not only Nestorius and Eu J c *
but all who, whether at Chalcedon or .
synod , had contradicted the doctrine o
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edict. [Henoticum .] In the heated state of
parties the only effect of this well-meant effort
for peace was an aggravation of discord . The
zealots on both sides separated from the mode¬
rates who accepted the compromise. Many of
the Egyptians renounced their connexion with
Mongus , and were henceforth known as Acephali
( ’A/ce ^ aAo*, the headless party ) . John of
Ephesus (v. 6 ) speaks of them as heretical .
Many of them , he relates , found refuge in Pam-
phylia, where they were again converted by the
zeal of the “ orthodox ” (i .e. the regular Mono -
physites) . They regarded Aelurus as the last
genuine patriarch ; but , contrary to his teaching,
they appear to have believed that the body of
Je>us was superior to ordinary human bodies .
On the other hand, acceptance of the Henoticum
was a proof of Monophysite heresy in the eyes
of inflexible partisans of the council of Chalce-
don . Rome firmly opposed the compromise. Since
the downfall of the Western Empire (a .d . 4-76 )
the popes had become independent of Constanti¬
nople ; after vain remonstrances, therefore ,
Felix III . excommunicated Acacius, who, how¬
ever , paid no heed to the sentence, but quietly
removed the pope

’s name from the diptychs of
his church (a .d . 484) . The result was a schism
between East and West, which lasted from A.D.
484 to 519 . Meanwhile the Eastern church was
still distracted by the questions which the
Henoticon had failed to shelve or settle . In
Constantinople the monks called the Sleepless
(
’AKoifXTjToi) maintained communion with Rome ,

and the bitterness of party there and elsewhere
often broke out into open quarrel . Anastasius
( a .d . 491 - 518) succeeded to the empire and
policy of Zeno . His desire was to maintain the
public peace by holding the balance evenly
between the rival parties , but he was foiled by
the fanaticism of the times. Suspected from
the first by Euphemius the patriarch of Constan¬
tinople, who had wrung from him a written
pledge that he would not attack the authority
of Chaleedon , Anastasius got rid of him on a
charge of treason (a .d. 495 ) . The new patri¬arch Macedonius signed the Henoticon, and
attempted to reconcile the fierce monks of
the capital, especially the Akoimetoi, to the
compromise , but was himself prevailed upon to
become a decided Ohalcedonian . Meanwhile the
Monophysites of Syria, headed by Xenaias (the
famous Philoxenus) bishop of Mabbogh (Hiera-
polis ) , rose in revolt against Flavian the patriarchof Antioch, who had subscribedthe Henoticon, but
was unwilling to condemn the council of Chalce -
don and the doctrine of the two natures .Swarms of furious monks crowded the streets of
Antioch ; the citizens and another band of
monks drove them out with bloodshed . Both
Xenaias and Severus, another eminent leader of
the Monophysites , afterwards repaired to Con¬
stantinople, whither hordes of monks of both
parties followed them. The emperor nowfavoured the Monophysite faction, by way of
reprisals on Macedonius and the unquiet Chalce-
donians . Riots broke out in the very churches,one body of monks chanting the Trisagion in itsolder form , another interrupting with the Mono¬
physite addition. After peace had been restoredthe emperor managed to depose Macedonius
( a .d . 511) and appoint in his stead Timotheus ,who accepted the Henoticon , and even auathe-

matised the council of Chaleedon. Next year
another mad outbreak in Constantinople, again
in connexion with the Trisagion, was only lulled
when the aged Anastasius appeared in the circus
as a suppliant , offering to abdicate his throne !
In A.D. 513 Severus expelled Flavianus , and
occupied his place as patriarch of Antioch. On
the other hand, the orthodox majority in Jeru¬
salem drove out Elias their patriarch , who
belonged to the moderate party . The struggle
pursued its wild and bloody course throughout
the eastern provinces.

In a .d. 514 new troubles befel Anastasius.
Yitalian , a rude savage, commanding the im¬
perial troops in Thrace, declared himself the
champion of Chaleedon; and after wasting the
country up to the walls of the capital , compelled
the emperor to promise the restoration of Mace¬
donius and Flavianus to their sees , and the ter¬
mination of the schism between East and West.
Negotiations with pope Hormisdas were begun.
The pope demanded of Anastasius (1) the recog¬
nition of the council of Chaleedon and Leo ’s
letter to Flavian, and a general enforcement of
the same upon the clergy ; (2) the anathema
upon Nestorius, Eutyches, Dioscorus, Aelurus,Peter Mongus, Acacius, Peter the Fuller ; (3)
the restoration of all deposed clergy who had
supported Rome, their causes to be submitted to
the pope , who should also have the trial of those
who had persecuted the orthodox. Anastasius
stood firmly by the memory of Acacius , and the
negotiations were broken off, to be renewed by
his successor, Justin I . (a .d . 518 - 527 ) , a Dacian
soldier, who had been captain of the guard.
Though illiterate , Justin was known to be
staunchly orthodox, and , moreover, allowed him¬
self to be guided by the counsels of Yitalian and
Justinian , both of whom were pledged to the
cause of Chaleedon. The citizens of the capital
were unanimous in their clamours for com¬
munion with Rome , for the recognition of Chal-
cedon , for the deposition of Severus of Antioch.
Justin published edicts recalling the exiled
bishops, deposing their Monophysite successors ,
and debarring heretics from public offices. The
names of Acacius, Zeno , Anastasius, were stricken
off the diptychs . Severus and the other Mono¬
physite leaders fled to Alexandria , where the
predominance of their party protected them
against the violence of the court . The whole
East, except Egypt , became orthodox, and the
schism with Rome was at an end (A.d . 519).

7 . Disintegration of the Monophysites . Origin
of the sects .—The conflux of the Monophysite
leaders to Alexandria was the occasion of new
controversies within the party itself . Two
main tendencies emerge, which may be gene¬
rally described as a further evolution of Euty-
chianism, and an approximation to the stand¬
point of orthodoxy. On the one side the chief
names are Dioscorus, Timotheus Aelurus, Julian
of Halicarnassus ; on the other , Severus of
Antioch, and Philoxenus of Hierapolis. The
former so rigidly insisted on the unity of Christ ’s
incarnate nature as to involve a transmutation
of human into divine ; the latter made serious
attempts to shew how distinctions might exist
in the one compound nature .

(1 ) Dioscorus , the successor of Cyril, whose
followers were called Dioscoritae (A loaKopirai ),
taught that God the Word became man without
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sin and without change ; and suffered not accord¬
ing to nature , but according to grace. He did
not doubt the reality of the flesh of Christ or of
His sufferings; but he asserted that the blood cf
Christ was , in its own nature , the blood of God ,and hence its transcendent sacrificial worth . It
is not corruptible (<p6apr6r) , nor of the same
substance with anything merely natural (j.
yivoiro evbs rwv Kara (pvatr Ksyeiv 7}{ids dfioov-
aiou rb af/xa Xpiarov) .

Timotheus Aelurus in like manner appears to
have believed that the incarnation involved no
change in the divine nature , as must have been
the case had it been mixed or compoundedwith
a second nature , that is, humanity . “ The one
nature of Christ, ” he wrote , “ is the Godhead
alone, albeit the latter has been made flesh
without change ” (<pvats Xpiarov fxia fiov7)
Oedrys , ei Kal aeadpKcorai aroeirrcos) . The Word
was incarnate not by any natural necessity, but
only with a view to the salvation of man. The
human nature which He assumed was of the
same kind and substance as ours ; but being
merely God ’s instrument adopted for a special
purpose, it did not constitute a human nature
distinct from the divine. “ His flesh is neither
the essence ( ovaia) nor the nature (cpvns ) of
Christ ; it is a dispensational condition (yd/xos
olKovo/xlas) rightly carried out for our salva¬
tion ;

” yet , “ it is called connatural and consub -
stantial (o/xoovaios) with us , according to the
principle of the dispensation (Kara rbv ttjs oIko-
roixias A6yor) , viz . generation from a woman.”
Hut , “ if the man who was to be formed in the
Virgin ’s womb had been a man according to
nature and law— an ordinary natural man that is,
subject to human conditions— he could not have
been born of her without destroying her vir¬
ginity an argument similar to that which was
ascribed to Eutyches, who was accused of teach¬
ing that the divine Word passed through Warylike water through a pipe. On the other hand,Aelurus proved to certain Eutychians who
wished for communion with him, that “ the
Word was consubstantial with us according to
the flesh , and with the Father according to the
Godhead .” It is clear that both Dioscorus and
Aelurus assigned such overwhelming prepon¬derance to the divine aspect of Christ that
practically the human element was from the
outset absorbed or at least deified . The homo-
ousia of His flesh with ours becomes , from their
point of view, shadowy and unreal .

Dioscorushad declared that the blood of Christ
was not earthly and corruptible like that of bulls
and goats. Julianus , Bishop of Halicar¬
nassus , took up and developed this idea, in his
polemic for the absolute unity of Christ . “ If
we call the body of Christ corruptible (cpdaprdv),
we make it essentially different from the Logos,and so admit two natures in Christ—the doctrine
of Chalcedon .” Accordingly the result of its
union with the Logos was that this body forth¬
with partook of the divine incorruptibility ; it ac¬
quired , as it were, a new and higher nature , which
exalted it above even those innocent corporeal
affections and weaknesses which are common to
mankind (ttadt) (pvaiKa Ka\ abid(B\ 7]ra ) , such as
hunger , thirst , weariness, and the like. It was
by no means denied that Christ took of the
Virgin a body consubstantial with ours ; but by
its connexion with the Word, His body was
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immediately investedwith a supernaturalter ; it became pro*, like the body 0? ^ '
toplast (Adam ) before the Fall ; and was tJ

P °"
before as the orthodoxbelieve that it became Sthe resurrection . At the same time , the sufferin

'
ot Christ were real ; only He endured them £choice (eKr ), and not by natural necessity(avayK ? Quaecos) . He was not subject to thelaws of our nature yet He freely renouncedtheimpassibility of His human nature, and submittedto suffering for our sake . Julianus was noDocetist. He lays bis curse upon those who savthat human flesh , as an abominable or pollutednature , is unworthy of union with God.The followers of Julianus were injuriouslycalled by their opponents Aphthartodocktists

AtydaproboKyrai ) and Phantasiasts($avTa<rw -rat ) . The orthodox argument against them wasthis : if the body of Christ were incorruptibleit could not really have been consubstantial
with ours ; thus His sufferings and death were
only in seeming (foK -qaei ) ; and in seeming onlyHe became man, and we are saved (John Damasc.).But , like their master, the Julianists expresslyasserted that Christ ate and drank and suffered
not in show or seeming pavraala, boKTjrei), but
in reality ; not, however , in consequence of
natural necessity, but of His own voluntary
choice , for our salvation. Further, they taughtthat His incorruptible body was consubstantial
with ours. Against this, however , we must set
the fact that , in opposition to the Severians
(yid . inf .) , they maintained that there was in
Christ but one kind of life , viz . a divine life,
one nature , viz . a divine, not a composite nature,
one essence (ovaia, substantia) and quality (mo-
r qs) . They seem to have meant that although
Christ ’s human nature was in origin earthly,
and like our own , the mode of His actual existence
was purely divine ; free from all human weak¬
ness , He felt, willed, and thought divinely. It
followed that His sufferings were divine, and
accordingly one of them spoke of His tear
for Lazarus as d<pdaprov rb SatcpDor nal Qtiov.
They urged that if Christ were not entirely
identical with the Word , and yet were adored
as God , a fourth person would be added
to the Trinity . This Julianist view of the
human nature plainly lies open to the objec¬
tions (1) that if the body of Christ lacked a
human method of feeling , willing, and acting, it
was not truly human ; (2) as it had exchanged
human for divine properties, a mixture ot the
natures had taken place . .

Some of the Julianists hesitated to exclude
absolutely the conceptionof (pdopa in relation o
Christ ’s body. They allowed that it r̂emaine
potentially corruptible (Svvdfx€i <p6aprov), w i ®
raised by the power of the Logos above ac ua

^“ corruption .” Others carried out their pie
misses to the extreme conclusion , that fiom e
moment of union the humanity became iac1^ . *
Even as a man, Christ had a right to the i
of God and Creator, and therefore was a F °P
object of worship. The abolition of the is ju
tion of human from divine was thus co
plete . They were called Actistetes ’
increate) . They styled their opponents
latrians (kt tar Js, created, Karpev(fi,towor V^

(2) The second and more important sec i
the blonophysites was constituted by
lower* of Severus, patriarch of Antioc (
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A.D. 511 , vid . supr .) . The doctrine of Severus
coincided in the main with that of the patri¬
arch Cyril . Christ was of (e/c) two natures ,
neither of which was at all modified by the
union : perk t )]v %voj<jiv Kal p.€vov(Xi Kal cnco-
irovpTai 'direp elcriv. p.evei 8e eKarepov OTrep ecrn
rfj <pv (T€i. The two elements might still be dis¬
criminated in thought : “ Two, ” he says, “ are
the natures that we mentally discern ( voovp.ev)
in the Christ , the one created, the other in-
create.” And the human nature was consub -
stantial with ours : “ The Word united hypo-
statically with Himself the body that was con¬
natural and homogeneousand consubstantial with
us ” {kvwcravra Kad 1 vTr6(TTacnp eavrcp rb Tjpiiv
dpocpvhs Kal 6p.oya/es cTwp.a Kal dyoovcnov) .
Moreover , in his controversy with Julianus and
his followers, Severus wholly repudiates the
notion of a blending or confusion of the natures
{crvyxvcris}, as well as that of a suppression of
the humanity . On the other hand, he not less
distinctly denies a permanent dualism of natures
and anathematises the council of Chalcedon:
“ The synod and pope Leo, having defined two
natures in the case of Christ (eVl Xpitfrov) , and
two activities of them , after the ineffable union,
must righteously be laid under ban, as having
dividedthe one Christ into two persons(7rpt̂ crw7ra),
for an impersonal nature is never active” (ou yap
evepyei irore <f>v<ns ov^ vcpearcocai) . Leo had
asserted, in his letter to Flavian , that the divine
nature worked the miracles, the human under¬
went the sufferings ; each nature fulfilling its
own distinct function. Severus replied that
such a view was virtually the relative union
(evuxris <tx €tzktj ) of Nestorianism. It seemed to
him that a human nature , evincing its existence
in a distinct activity ( ivepyeia) of its own ,
involved a purely human substratum or subject
( u<P€<tt6s , inrbcrracris) , side by side with and in¬
dependent of the divine person of the Son . To
avoid this result , Severus declared that all the
actions and affections of Christ must be ascribed
to the one incarnate nature of God the Word.
The one nature was , indeed , compound([crvyOeTOS),but its two parts always acted together , so that
both deity and humanity were concerned in all
that Christ did and suffered . H is doings and suffer¬
ings, therefore, were in no case wholly divine nor
wholly human, but theandric, divine -human, or
godmanlike ; a term whichSeverus borrows from
pseudo -Dionysius . “As the incarnate Word is undi¬
vided Himself, His activity also must be undi¬
vided (ap.4pi(TTos) .” As an instance Severus was
fond of adducing the walking on the sea (John
vi . 15) , an act performed through the flesh , yet
transcending the laws of its nature (vttep toust !]s (pucrecos v6p.ovs). Such cases proved to himthat the laws of the human body might be tem¬
porarily suspended or counteracted by the will
of the Logos ; not that they were abolished fromthe moment of union , as the Julianists imagined .On the contrary, “ His body bore its voluntaryand sinless affections in accordance with the lawsof its nature , by permission of God the Word, ”
and “ His death took place according to nature
(4>u(n/cws) , with His own consent .” Severus
was careful to avoid Theopassianism : “ So far asHe was God, Emmanuel suffered not, save in
seeming ; so far as He was man , He suffered intruth .” ^

“ He suffered in the flesh that He had
made His own ; and so the sufferings may be

called properties (’/5m ) of the incarnate Word ”
(Cyril’s doctrine of lbtoiro,ir)<rts ')y “ and it is cor¬
rect to say that God suffered for us.”

It will be seen that the Christology of Severus
approaches very near to that of Chalcedon. He
held that Christ was one , and that this personal
unity embraced a divine and a human element,
each of which “ remained unimpaired and un¬
altered , yet subsisting in composition, not in in¬
dependent monads” (eV cvi/decret vcpeard)rcov Kal
ovk cp p.ovd (jiv ibio (Tv(TTdTois '

) . But he preferred
to designate these elements as essences or sub¬
stances (ovcriai) rather than as natures (<pinrets),
lest he should appear to posit two such
“ monads,” that is , independent (personal)
centres of action.

Philoxenus (Xenaias) agreed with Severus
in teaching that the one nature of Christ was
composite. God the Son became a man of the
Virgin , without alteration of His divine attri¬
butes. The Word was not changed into flesh at
the union, nor was there any mixture of the two
elements, nor transformation of either into the
other . The one nature of Christ was constituted
out of two , just as any one man is constituted
of the two natures of soul and body (an illustra¬
tion of Cyril’s, which Severus also employed).
Philoxenus appears to have agreed with the
Julianists that the sufferings of Christ were
not natural , but strictly a matter of choice
(Barhebraeus).

The first class of Monophysites theorised
chiefly about the body of Christ and its exalta¬
tion by union with God the Word. Severus,
in commenting on the words, “ Not as I will
but as Thou wilt ” (Matt . xxvi. 39 ) , alleged
that they do not prove the existence of two
diverse wills in Christ , nor that His will flagged ,
nor that a struggle took place in Him. On the
contrary , the Logos freely permitted His flesh
to suffer according to its nature . The question
was thus suggested whether the other faculties
of Christ ’s human soul , volition and knowledge,
were to be considered as ordinarily limited by
the laws of humau nature , to which His feelings
and affections were confessedly subject, with
occasional exceptions, determined by the con¬
trolling will of the Logos ; or whether in these
respects the soul of the God-man shared always
in the divine perfection of the Logos . To be
consistent, Severus must have admitted the
former alternative . Accordingly, after his
death, the deacon Themistius came forward at
Alexandria with the doctrine that the human
soul of Christ resembled ours in this respect
also , that its knowledge was limited. In proof
of this , Themistius referred to the Lord ’s decla¬
ration that no man knoweth the hour , not even
the Son , but the Father only ; and to His ques¬
tion about the grave of Lazarus, “ Where have
ye laid him ?” The doctrine gained but a small
following among the Monophysites. Its advo¬
cates were called Agnoetes (3Ayvorjrai) or
Tiiemistians , and were excommunicated by
Theodosius , the Severian patriarch of Alexan¬
dria . Thenceforth they formed a distinct sect,
which existed down to the 8th century.

8. Continuation of the external history.—The
emperor Justinian (a .d . 527 - 565 ) aspired to
legislate for the spiritual as well as the tern *
poral domain. His crafty consort Theodora
played upon his weakness in the interest of
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Monopbysitism, to which she was devotedlyattached . Her zeal in the cause is well illus¬
trated hy a story which tells how she contrivedto forestall the emperor by converting theNubians to Monophysite Christianity (John Eph .Eccl. Hist. iv. 1 sqq.). Justinian never whollyabandoned the hope of reconciling the Monophy¬site sects to the main body of the church . A
recurrence of the Theopaschitic dispute afforded
the first occasion for decided intervention . The
formula of Peter the Puller (vid. supr .) , which
implied that God was crucified , had found a cer¬
tain degree of acceptance in Constantinople,
especially with the monks and populace. This
was quite natural , seeing that the church had
sealed with its approval the use of the term
Theotokos, “ Mother of God. ” If birth were
thus predicated of God, it might seem only con¬
sistent to attribute to Him suffering also and
death . In the time of Justin ( a .d . 519 ) John
Maxentius and a band of Scythian monks
had demanded official recognition of the Tris-
agion in its amended form at Constantinople ;and not succeeding there, had applied to popeHormisdas, who , however, pronounced the
new clause heretical . His successor, John II .,
thought otherwise ; and the famous theologian
Pulgentius Ferrandus expressly maintained the
doctrine, that one of the Trinity might be said
to have been born and crucified. The formula
gained an increasing hold upon the popularmind , until (a .d . 585) Justinian sanctioned it bya special edict, doubtless in the hope of satis¬
fying the Monophysites, whose representativeshad accused their opponents of not confessingthat “ the Lord suffered in the flesh , or that He
was one of the holy Trinity , nor that the miracles
and sufferingsalike belonged to the same person.”Justinian ’s edict ruled “ that one member ofthe holy and consubstantial Trinity was cru¬
cified ” (crucifixum unum esse ex sancta et con -
substantiali Trinitate ) . In A.D. 553, the fifth
general council anathematised those who should
reject the formula. The orthodox in Syria con¬tinued to use the Trisagion with the added
clause, until its rejection by the Quinisextcouncil, Can . 81 , after which it was peculiar tothe Monophysites and Monothelites. This con¬
cession was as fruitless as the various conferenceswhich the emperor ordered between the bishopsof the contending parties . Justmian was swayednow in this , now in that direction, according as
he yielded to the influence of the representativesof Monophysitismor orthodoxy. He can hardlyhave been very decided in his adherence to thetenets of either , seeing that for thirty years he
employed the earnest Monophysite John bishopof Ephesus as a trusted minister ; sending him
in a .d. 542 to convert the heathen of AsiaMinor, and in 546 appointing him inquisitor ofthe secret heathen of the capital .

The Monophysite leaders rallied around Theo¬dora ; the sect organised itself everywhere ; An-
thimus , represented as orthodox, was raised byher influence to the patriarchate of Constanti¬
nople (a .d. 585) ; Severus resorted thither . Next
year , pope Agnpetus appeared at the Byzantinecourt as envoy of Theodoric the Ostrogoth . Tohim some of the monks and clergy accused
Anthimus . Agapetus excommunicated the
patriarch on his refusal to make an orthodox
confession , and return to Trapezus, his original
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e . Justinian ’s eyes were opened Ann -was deposed , and Jlennas made patriarchroom. A home synod of the new patriarch alonce condemned Monophysite doctrinesJustinian sanctioned its decrees by a

’ “
enactment , which banished their leadeJ^v

*8
the capital and other chief cities, andVrZthem to abstain from public functions, and frommaking converts. The writings of Severusweredoomed to the flames ; those who transcribedthem were to lose the right hand. In Alex-andria itself Justinian appointed an orthodoxpatriarch , the abbat Paul. This persecutiononly availed to weaken the Greek empire in theEast. The province of Great Armenia, whichwas almost entirely Monophysite , revolted to thePersians. Baffled thus far , but not discouraged, theempress now begana new intrigue. She secretlyengaged to secure the popedom for the Romandeacon Vigilius, if he would pledge himselfto sub¬vert the authority of the council ofChalcedon,anddeclare in writing his sympathy with Anthimusand the Monophysite leaders . Silverius, whohad succeeded Agapetus, proving less compliantthan Vigilius, was banished , and Vigilius elevated

(a .d . 538 ) . He so far kept faith with Theodora
as to address to Anthimus, and his friends Theo¬dosius and Severus, an epistle which accordedwith their peculiar sentiments: “ me earn fidem
quam tenetis,” he wrote, “ deo adjuvante et
tenuisse et tenere significo .” And in the con¬
fession appended to the letter : “ non duas
Christum confitemur naturas, se ex duabus
naturis compositum unum filium , unum Chris¬
tum , unum Dominum. Qui dicit quia hoc qui-
dem miracula faciebat, hoc vero passionibussuc-
cumbebat (pope Leo’s assertion) et non confitetur
miracula et passiones unius ejusdemque quas
sponte sua sustinuit carne nobis consubstantiali
anathema sit !” and so on . But Vigilius was
cunning enough to beg bis correspondents not to
publish the letter , but rather to pretend sus¬
picion of him , in order to facilitate the fulfil-
ment of his engagements to the party . This
was not quite what the empress had expected .
But she was not to be disheartened . At once
she threw herself upon a new scheme, which
might at least sow discord in the camp of the
enemy. At this time Justinian was greatly under
the influenceof the abbats Domitian and Theodore
Ascidas of Palestine, whose zeal for the council
of Chalcedon he had rewarded with episcopal
honours. Both were Origenists , and their in¬
fluence at court enabled them to protect the
monks of Palestine, who had adopted the same
views, against the persecutions of the patriaicn
Peter of Jerusalem . Peter wrote to the emperoi,
complaining of the spread of Origenism . At t e
same time Pelagius, the pope

’s legate at Con¬
stantinople , and the patriarch Mennas urged e
condemnation of Origen, probably because t ey
were jealous of the power of Ascidas. fhe enl
peror was only too pleased to play the judge m
such a cause . Forthwith he ordered Mennas o
convene a synod and condemn the depay e
heretic (circ. A.d. 544) . The fifteen anathemas
against Origen appear to belong to syn0 •
All bishops and abbats were to subscribe them
a condition of consecration. „9. Controversy of the Three ^action against the School of Antioch.- -

_
scl ‘

and his friend Domitian outwitted their
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versaries by a prompt assent to the synod’s
decrees. But they could not feel safe until
they had managed to occupy the heresy-hunting
spirit of the emperor with some other object.
Justinian was engaged upon a book intended to
further his darling purpose of reconciling the
Monophysites by answering their objections to
the decrees of Chalcedon. Ascidas and Domitian
assured him that he might dispense with the
labours of authorship ; the condemnation of
Theodore of Mopsuestia, of Theodoret’s writings
against Cyril of Alexandria , and of the letter of
Ibas bishop of Edessa to Maris of Ardashir,would remove all objection to the council from
the Monophysite apprehension. These three
writers , as chief representatives of the theologyof Antioch, were hateful to the Monophysites;
and the empress gladly abetted a plot , which
would wound the patriarch Mennas and the
orthodox party , by a serious though indirect
blow at the authority of the council of Chalce¬
don , which had expressly pronounced the
writings of Theodoret and Ibas to be orthodox.
Justinian was persuaded, and published (a .d.
544) the famous edict of The Three Chapters
(Trepl rpicov K€<f>a\ aiwj/, De tribus capitulis),which anathematised the person and writings of
Theodore , and the specified works of Theodoret
and Ibas . The letter of Ibas was offensive to
the Monophysites , because, while it by no means
acquitted Ncstorius of blame, especially for his
opposition to the term Theotokos, it accused the
patriarch Cyril, whom they regarded as infal¬
lible , of Apollinarian heresy. Justinian was
careful to add to his edict an anathema upon all
who should construe it to the prejudice of the
council of Chalcedon .

The edict of the Three Chapters was sent to
all bishops for subscription. The patriarch
Mennas yielded an unwilling assent, to be with¬
drawn if the pope ’s decision were adverse. In
like manner the patriarchs of Antioch, Jeru¬
salem , Alexandria only succumbed to threats of
deposition . Bribery also was freely employed,and the time-serving spirit of the Eastern pre¬lates is painfully illustrated by their general
submission to the imperial dictates. On the
other hand, the African, Illyrian , and Dalmatian
bishops were nobly true to their convictions.Pontianus wrote to the emperor that the con¬
demned writings were unknown in Africa ; but
in any case he and his brethren could not ac¬
quiesce in laying the curse of the church
upon the dead . Justinian now turned to popeVigilius, who was as destitute of moral courageas of theologicalacumen. In his perplexity the
pope appears to have requested the opinion ofthe famous Fulgentius Ferrandus, deacon of
Carthage. Ferrandus, writing to the Roman
deacons Pelagius and Anatolius, pronouncedagainst the edict of the Three Chapters, mainlyon the three grounds (1) that there could be no
question of the authority of general councils ;their decrees were inviolable; (2) that deceasedbrethren are beyond human judgment , and that
stumbling-blocks should not on their account bethrown in the way of the living ; (3) that noindividual ought to compass for his own writing ,by many subscriptions, an authority which thechurch concedes to Scripture alone . In a .d. 547Justinian summoned the vacillating pope to
Constantinople. There Vigilius was terrified

into condemning the Three Chapters in a docu¬
ment called the Judicatum, reserving , however ,in all things the authority of Chalcedon. A
synodof Western bishops was now convoked (a .d.
548) , which Justinian hoped to sway throughthe pope , who was himself naturally auxious to
obtain their countenance. The African bishops
proved obstinate, though Vigilius managed to
get seventy signatures for his Judicatum.
Thereupon Facundus, bishop of Hermiane, pre¬sented to the emperor his Pro defensione III .
Capitulorum, a spirited work in which he con¬
demned that arbitrary dogmatism which was the
bane of the Greek church , and protested equally
against state interference in matters of conscience ,and the servility of the Eastern bishops .

Soon afterwards the synod of North Africa
excommunicated the pope for his doings in the
matter of the Three Chapters. Vigilius then
begged the emperor to convene a general council ,and, pending its decision, to allow him to with¬
draw the Judicatum . As the price of this con¬
cession , Justinian exacted a stringent oath, that
Vigilius would abide by his condemnationof the
Three Chapters. The same year (a .d . 551) the
emperor issued a second edict, quoting and con¬
demning Theodore of Mopsuestia, but declaringthat no slight was thereby cast upon the credit
of Chalcedon. Vigilius refused subscription, and
excommunicated all who should subscribe. The
barren strife had outlasted eight years, when
the fifth oecumenical council met at Constanti¬
nople under the presidency of the patriarch
Eutychius . The pope held aloof, but promised
within twenty days to furnish the emperor with
his final decision. This he did in his Cunstitutum
ad imperatorem, whieh ruled (1) that though the
extracts from Theodore of Mopsuestiawere here¬
tical , it was impossibleto condemn a writer who
had died in the communion of the church : (2)
that to condemn the works of Theodoret and
Ibas, which had received the sanction of Chal¬
cedon , would be to impair the authority of that
council. Thereupon the council then sittingbroke off communion with the pope , and ratified
all the emperor’s recent decrees . Theodore and
his writings and followers were anathematised,and the curse was extended to the obnoxious
works of Theodoret and Ibas. The writers were
spared because the council of Chalcedon had
absolved them . The question of Origenism was
not raised in a council in which the leading
spirit was Theodore Ascidas . The unhappy
Vigilius now finally submitted , formally
condemned the Three Chapters , and assented
to the decrees of the synod, as a condition of
being permitted to return to Rome . He died on
the way at Syracuse (a .d. 555 ) . His successor
Pelagius at once recognised the late council ,
owing to which some of the Western bishops
cast off his communion, a schism which was
only healed by Gregory the Great.

The weary quarrel was at an end , but Jus¬
tinian was as far as ever from the attainment of
his purpose, the reunion of the Monophysites
with the general body of the church . The council
of Chalcedon remained an insuperable barrier
between the two camps. The emperor had
evinced a leaning towards Monophysite concep¬
tions by sanctioning their addition to the Tris-
agion (a .d. 533) , as well as a similar formula of

{ the fifth council . In the year of his death (a .d.
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565) lie issued a stringent edict in favour of
Aphthartodocetism , and deposed Eutychius
patriarch of Constantinople for his resistance to
the measure. Further persecution was inter¬
rupted by the emperor’s decease . His successor
Justin II . (a .d. 565 - 578 ) , who was likewiseanxious
for religious unity , issued an edict commandingthe cessationof all further dispute (a .d. 565 ) , and
behaved mildly to the Monophysites until the
sixth year of his reign, when he sanctioned the
violent repressive measures of John Scholasticus,
v/hose zeal against heresy appears to have been
inspired by the ambition of reducing all the pre¬lates of the East into dependence on the patri¬
archate of Constantinople. Churches were razed,
bishops and clergy thrown into prison, monks
and nuns forced into communion with their per¬
secutors by the expedient of thrusting the conse¬
crated bread between their teeth . The violence
of the persecution is vividly set forth in the pagesof the Monophysite historian John of Ephesus.
The same writer shews very clearly the strengthof the sect both at the capital and elsewhere.
Not only were the empress Sophia and her house¬
hold Monophysites, but many members of the
senate and the upper classes also . The persecu¬tion lulled some time before the death of Scho¬
lasticus, but was renewed by the restored
patriarch Eutychius (a .d. 577 ) . The Caesar
Tiberius had been vainly importuned by John
Scholasticus to take part in it ; but upon his
elevation to the throne (a .d . 578 ), being falsely
suspected of Arian views, he was driven in
self-defence into publishing an edict for the sup¬
pression of heresy, under colour of which the
Monophysites again suffered cruelly . Tiberius
had a plan for restoring union, but his wife
hated the schismatics. While the emperor’s
attention was absorbed by his foreign wars, the
patriarch Eutychius was left to take his own
course with the Monophysites. One of his
measures was the exaction from all new bishopsof an oath to discontinue the use of the ob¬
noxious clause of the Trisagion, which led to
much disturbance in Syria and Asia Minor. His
successor, John the Faster (a .d. 582) , refused to
persecute.

From the time of Justinian and his immediate
successors, the Monophysites have remained in
formal schismfrom the orthodox Eastern church.
They owe their ecclesiastical organisation in
Syria to the unwearied labours of Jacob, called
al-Baradai and Zanzalus, who for upwards of
thirty years (A.D. 541 - 578) wandered from
place to place, sometimes in the disguise of a
beggar, ordaining clergy, reconciling the feuds ,and reviving the courage of his fellow- believers.
[ Jacobus Baradaeus .] Theodosius , the exiled
patriarch of Alexandria, who for thirty yearslived at Constantinople under the patronage ofthe empress Theodora, and until his death (a .d.567) exercised a paramount influence upon his
party in Egypt and elsewhere, suggested therevival of the Monophysite patriarchate ofAntioch in the person of Paul of Asia . This was
done by Jacob and his bishops ; and the titular
patriarch of Antioch has ever since been the
recognised head of the Monophysite church of
Syria . Subordinate to him was a functionary
called the Maphrian ( lljJStlQ ) , who had
special charge of the district round Tekrit .
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In Armenia the council of Chalcedonthematised by the synod of

Tiben , Dorm), A.D. 536 . The imperial l " '1"’
tions drove the Monophysites into the a,CofPersia. In a .d . 571 the Armenians revoltedaga.nst khosru Nushirwan, in consequent oft.Vio ATjicnnn atturrmte ^,. ,̂-,., .1at * “ Otthe Magian attempts to compel them to renom™Christianity . But in A.D. 578 they were avainreduced to submission . The Armenian clmrA+ Trilinni .-i - _(•n«r UrCllbelongsto the Julianist species of Monophysitim[Armenians .] 1 ■

In Egypt, their indigenous home, the Mono-physites constituted the dominant church. Theadherents of Chalcedon , although supported bvthe state , were too few to appear move than a sectof Melohites (“ King’s men, ” i.e. “ Imperialists”)The Monophysites materially assisted the Mu¬hammadan conquest of Egypt (a .d . 640), andwere rewarded with possession of the churchesand recognition as the legitimate Christian com¬munion. The authority of their patriarch stillextends over the Ethiopian church of Abyssinia .[Coptic Church .] The faith which has sur¬vived the vicissitudes of ages in Syria, Egyptand Ethiopia is that of Sevarus . The Julianistshad disappeared from the two former countries
by the 9th century ; they still had a patriarchin the latter , a .d. 798 .

10 . Further development of the sects .— Con-
elusion .-—It was hardly possible for logic to ac¬
quiesce in the middle position of Severianism .
Accordingly Stephen Niobes , a sophist of Alex¬
andria , insisted on a thorough-going Mono-
physitism , teaching that the union abolished
all distinction even of the essences (ouodcu) of
the two natures . “ Either we must maintain
a perfect unity ; or if we suppose a difference in
Christ , we grant also a duality of natures , and
so agree with the Chalcedonians .” Niobes won
over the two Syrian monks , Probus and John
Barbur , who had accompanied their patriarch
Peter of Callinicus to Alexandria. The two con¬
verts actively disseminated his doctrine in that
city, until the patriarch Damianus expelled
them , when, returning to the East , they found
great success in the cloisters, and induced the
patriarch Peter to hold a synod at Guba to con¬
sider their tenets . The synod pronounced against
Niobes and his followers, the Niobites ; and in
its name Peter wrote a treatise asserting
Severianism as the orthodox faith , and ruling
that the two natures remained distinct even
after the union, yet without numberand without
separation . John and Probus now declared for
Chalcedon ; and after Peter ’s death (a .d. 591),
they argued their new cause with such zeal as
to bring over many monks and even some whole
towns to Dyophysitism. ,In the reign of Justin II . arose the so-calle
Tritiieites . Their founder was Johannes Asku -

nages o | ) (“ Bottle -shoes ”), an

obscure philosopher, whom Justinian
from Constantinople. Barhebraeus quotes \
thus : “ I confess one nature of Christ ,
Incarnate Word ; but in the Trinity I rec
the natures and substances and godheads accor
ing to the number of the persons ,
doctrine was developed by the famous ■
totelian commentator Johannes Philoponus .

^ ^conceived the essence (ovcrla ) of the del y «
^

species , and the divine persons ( inroffraff̂ V
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the individuals included under it . The doctrine
of the Tritheites was* a logical deduction from
the common Monophysitebelief, that every (pv<ris
involves an far 6ar cur is ; everything that really
exists, exists as an individual. Further , the
church having sanctioned the formula, “ One of
the persons of the Trinity was crucified,” it was
natural to conceive of the other two persons
after the analogy of the person of Christ , which
was an approach to the Tritheite standpoint .

The monk Athanasius, a grandson of Theo¬
dora, and Conon bishop of Tarsus, were the
heads of the two sections into which the Tri¬
theites afterwards divided on the question of
the resurrection of the dead .

Philoponus had written a treatise to prove
that “ there is no resurrection for these bodies ,
but other bodies are created , which come to the
resurrection in their stead.” He appears to
have held that both the matter and the form
(vArj— eJSos ) of the body perish in the grave.
Athanasius and the Athanasians or Piiilo -
ponists accepted this doctrine ; Conon and the
Cononites anathematised it and its advocates.
Justin ordered a discussion between Conon and
Eugenius on the one side and the chiefs of the
Severians on the other , before the patriarch ,
John Scholasticus. The Cononiteswere defeated,
and their leader Conon subsequently underwent a
long imprisonment in Palestine. On his release he
spread his doctrine in the provinces of Syria,
Cilicia , Isauria, and Cappadocia. Theodosius the
Severian ex-patriarch ofAlexandria wrote against
the Cononites ; Eutychius of Constantinople
actively persecuted them ; Damianus of Alexan¬
dria excommunicated them . They were unable
to make permanent head against the opposition
of the main body of the Monophysites them¬
selves . hater , Damianus, who from a .d . 577
was the Severian patriarch of Alexandria, him¬
self became known as an heresiarch in his own
communion . He distinguished God per se (avr6-
0eos ) , or the substance (nature ) of God , from
the three persons of the Trinity , and so was
taken to assert four gods . He and his followers
were accordingly styled Tethatiieites or Tktra -
dites . The latter were also known as Damta-
nltes , from their founder, and Angelites , from
the town of Angelium . Peter of Callinicus,whom Damianus had appointed patriarch of
Antioch in the lifetime of the patriarch Paul
(a d . 581) —a step which led to a long and bitter
schism betweenthe Monophysites —wrote againstthe views of Damianus , which were perhaps of a
Sabellian character . Assemani gives a passagein which Damianus quotes the following from
St . Gregory Nazianzen : “ In divine worship we
speak of one substance and three Persons . Theformer expression denotes the nature of deity,the latter the properties of the three Persons!”

Hence he infers p .Oj.AaO A . ]] ,

jloaiQ }Zaoaajo , «.«. “ The
Unbegottenhood , and the Begottenhood, and the
Processiveness are the Persons .” Thus Damianus
identified

^
each person of the Godhead with itscharacteristic property or differentia. Againstthis view , Peter urged that as each Personhas several properties, Damian ought consist¬

ently to multiply the Persons . John of Ephesus

describes him as an unlearned and foolish man,
but says nothing of his heresy, which must
therefore have been broached later than a .d.
585.

The conflict between the opposed tendencies
of Monophysitism and Dyophysitism may be
regarded as necessary to the working out of a
sound Christology. Starting from the concep¬
tion of a duality of natures , the adherents of
Chalcedon endeavoured to demonstrate their
unity in the sphere of the person ; their oppo¬
nents, while insisting upon the unity of Christ ,
were in great part led to the recognition of an
essential difference within the sphere of the one
incarnate nature . The two methods were com¬
plementary . Moreover, the process of doctrinal
evolution could hardly have dispensed with the
metaphysical training and acute logical discern¬
ment which the Aristotelian Monophysites
brought to bear upon the questions in dispute.
Severus, Xenaias, John Philoponus, were thinkers
of no mean dialectical skill . Indeed, in their
scientific enforcement of the Monophysite idea,
they sometimes had the advantage of their
orthodox antagonists . As between the Severians
and the church , the argument rather concerned
right use of terms than truth of conceptions.
The wavering and uncertain connotation of such
expressions as <t>v<n $> vir6<TTa (ns , ovcrta, made it
very difficult for disputants to come to an under¬
standing . Still the general question was by no
means a mere logomachy ; for it involved the
explanation of a wonderful fact , the objective
reality of which was taken for granted by both
sides , viz. the union of God and man in the
person of Christ . The Monophysites argued
that <pv<ris denotes what is common to all the
members of a genus. But this common some¬
thing (koivov ti ) only exists as individual ; apart
from some member of the genus it cannot be
said to exist at all . So, then , neither the divine
nor the human <pv <ns can exist except as indivi¬
dualised. The Monophysites called the indivi¬
dualised (pvcris an inrScrrao-is. If, then , with the
Chalcedonians we assert two natures in Christ
after the union, we thereby assert two hypo¬
stases in Him, like the Nestorians. They there¬
fore concluded that the two natures combined to
form one new and wholly unique nature , viz. 7)
XpKTTOTjjS) the ChristhoodoT theanthropic nature ,
and this new (pvcns , of course, only existed as
individualised in the actual Christ . On the
other hand, the Dyophysites rightly saw in a
union within the sphere of the natures a lurking
danger of transmutation or mixture . They
dreaded the Docetic and Apollinarian element in
the conception of their adversaries, and they
taught that the human nature was not, indeed ,
dwirocrraTos ; it inhered in the divine hypostasis .
But this was really marring the perfection of
the humanity , and assuming a mixture in the
sphere of the person like that which Monophy¬
sites assumed in the sphere of the nature . In
fact, the contending parties were not far apart ,
when they , from different points of view, agreed
in depriving the human nature of a proper self,
making it merely an attribute or cluster of
attributes taken on by the Logos (the opinion of
Cyril) .

Sources .—The documents in Mansi , Concilia,
vi .- ix . ; Niceph. Callist. Hist . Eccl. ; Evagr. Hist.
Eccl . ; The book of Tunotheus (Aclunts) against
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the Council of Chalcedony MS . Br. Mus. Add.
12,156 ; John of Ephesus, Third part of Eccl.Hist . ; the Syriac MSS . of Severus and Philo-
xenus (see Wright ’s Catalogue ) ; Liberatus , Bre-
viariwn (apud Mansi , ix .) ; Zacharias Rhetor
ap . Land . Anecd. Syr, iii. ; Facund. Hermianens.
pro Defens. III . Capit ., Gall, xi ., and 665, sqq . ;
Fulgent . Ferrand. Pro tribus Capit . ibid . ; Leontius
Byzant . de Sectis , and contra Eutych. et Nestor.
Galland, xii . ; Procopius, Theophanes.

Works .—Walch, Gesch. der Ketzer . vi. vii.
viii. ; Baur , Lehre v, d. Dreieinigkeiiund Mensch -
werdung Gottes , ii. ; the Church Histories of
Neander, Gieseler, Hase , Kurtz ; Mai , Nov. Coll.
Vii. i. ; Gieseler’s Commentatio qua Monophysi -
tarum veterum variae d<i Ciiristipersona opinionesetc. iUustrantur ; Hagenbach, Dogmengeschichte ;Horner’s Doctrine of the Person of Christy a
work to which the writer is specially indebted ;Assemani, Bibl . Or . ii . ; Milman, Eat . Christ, ii . ;Gibbon, ch. xlvii . ; the articles in Herzog, Wetzer
and Weltc, Lichtenberger . [C . J . B .]

Monothelitism .

(The adherents of this view are called byJohan . Dam . Mo ^odeXrjrai , cf. Stephanas ed .Dindorf. s.v . M ovo8e\ 7rai is a bad reading of
Euthymius in Fab. Bib . Grace, viii . 333. Milman
and others call this party Monothelitism.)This name designates not so much a sect
without the church as a controversy which
raged within its borders. It was simply a
development of the Monophysite controversy.
As the Oriental mind pondered upon the union
of the divine and human natures in Christ , it
perceived that it was logically necessary to hold
that Christ had but one will , and that , a divine
will , if the Monophysite conceptionwere correct,and He had but one nature and that , a divine
nature . This controversy had also its ownissues, and they , very important and far-reach¬
ing. It paved the way for the schism betweenEast and West, exaggerating and deepening the
jealousy between Rome and Constantinople,which uniformly took opposite sides in this
struggle ; while, again, it led up to the Icono¬clastic disputes, which occupied the whole of the8th century as Monothelitism occupied the 7th.
[ Iconoclasm .] Monothelitism originated in poli¬tics . Heraclius was engaged in his great strugglewith Chosroes and the Persian Empire, whichterminated in his triumph , a .d . 628, wherein hefelt the manifold evils which resulted from the
religious feuds which desolated the empire. Toreconcile, therefore , the Eutychian or Mono¬
physite party to the orthodox he held several
conferences with leaders of the former party ,trusting largely to his own theological powersto effect a reconciliation. The precise date ofthe birth of Monothelitism is surrounded withmuch obscurity . Thus Theophanesin his Chrono-
graph , i . 506, asserts that the heresy originatedin a conference at Ilierapolis in Syria, betweenthe emperor and Athanasius, sixth Jacobite
patriarch of Antioch (Le Quien , Oriens Christ.ii . 1361 ) . The emperor promised him the throneof the orthodox patriarchate if he would admit
the authority of the Chalcedonian synod. He
then admitted his belief in two natures , but
skilfully invited the emperor to determine Trepl
Trjs ivepyeias Kal ruv $€\ iyjL&rwv whether he
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should assert two or one. The emperor hewgpuzzled consulted Sergius patriarch of Constan¬tinople and Cyrus of Phasis [Cyrus (4)]. Bothof them agreed to the doctrine of —-

: energy On the other hand
'
the

'
libTlL̂ fStephen bishop of Dora , read at the I aL ,A-° ' ®49 ’ asserts that U was TheodoV

[
h

,
° s‘arteV his heresy (Mallsi, ;891 - 902 ), w ale the patriarch Sergius pres ntsus with another and more reliable version ofstory . Writing to the pope Honorius to tilhis co-operation as against Sophronius and theDyothelites, he gives us his account of the originof the controversy. During the Persian warHeraclius being in Armenia, Paul , a follower ofthe heretic Severus, entered into controversywith the emperor, whose theological skill thepatriarch praises. This conference was probablyheld at Theodosiopolis in Armenia , a .d . 622.The emperor there spoke of the one energy inChrist . Some time after, the emperor being atPhasis, he consulted Cyrus the bishop about thedoctrine of one will and one energy. Cyrusbeing in doubt, the emperor commanded him toconsult Sergius whether any of the fathers hadever used such an expression . Sergius replied

by sending various passages which seemed to
support this view, and specially some extractsfrom an alleged epistle sent by one of his pre¬decessors Mennas to pope Vigilius . These vary¬ing accounts may all be true . Monothelitism wasin the air , and the questionmay have been raised
in various quarters about the same time. It is
impossible, however, now to determine the exact
sequence of events amid which it originated,or to settle exactly its chronology , though
Hefele attempts to do so in his History of the
Councils (sec. 292 ; cf. Pagi, ad annum 627 sqq.).
We can only say for certain that prior to the
year a .d. 629 the controversy was firmly esta¬
blished. We may now divide its history into
four periods.

I . a .d . 623 - 638 , when the question chiefly
discussed was whether we are to assume only
one encigy in Christ with the Monophysites and
Monothelites, or two energies with the orthodox .
The effect of this view was , as Domer remarks,
the Monothelites held that the deity of Christ
alone was active, the humanity being completely
passive.

II . a .d . 638- 648. This second stage was in¬
augurated by pope Honorius . He asserted that
there were two natures in Christ, each working
in its own way, each with its own bepyeia , but
only one will, which he assigns to the personality
of Christ . During this period Monothelitism was
dominant in the East, while, after Honorius, it
was vigorously opposed in the West .

III . a .d . 649- 680. During the greaterportion
of this period Monothelitismwas dominant in the
East, while the West continued its opposition.
The emperors attempted to break down t e
opposition by treating it as rebellion . From 8
year 677 , however, a change came, and
stantinus Pogonatus began to treat with ®
pope about the meeting of the sixth geneia
council, which assembled in. A.D. 680, and con
demned Monothelitism. .

IY. The revival of Monothelitism tor a snori
period under the emperor Philip , a .d . 711.

i. During the earliest period, a .d. 6-3- >
Egypt was in the first instance the great centie o
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Interest . There the Monophysite party had rent
the church asunder. The schism, in fact, was
so deep that it threatened dire political danger
to the empire in the conflict with the Saracens
which was just then impending. (Cf. on this
point art on Coptic Church in 1. 1. pp. 666,667 .)
Cyrus, therefore, the trusted friend and coun¬
sellor of Heraclius , was sent thither as patriarch
in a .d . 630, when the emperor was reorganisingthe empire after his great struggle against the
Persians. [Cyrus (4) .] The object of his ele¬
vation was simply to effect the union of the
Monophysite with the Catholic party . This is
manifest from a letter in which Cyrus tells
Sergius of the union which he had accomplished
and which he entirely ascribes to the instructions
and advice of the emperor and the patriarchhimself (Mansi , t . ix . p . 562) . The date of
this union was June a .d . 633. At that time,however , two monks , Maximus, from the monas¬
tery of Chrysopolis near Constantinople, and
Sophronius , from the monastery of St . Theodosius
in Palestine, were tarrying in Egypt , whither
they had fled some time previously through fear
of the Persians. These men became afterwards
the leading opponents of Monothelitism. Indeed ,the most careful and logical expositions of the
orthodox system will be found in the writingsand disputations of St. Maximus [Maximus].
Sophronius inaugurated the opposition. Maxi¬
mus describes ( Opp. t . ii . p . 75 , and in Mansi , x .690) his action at the synod of Alexandria,where the nine articles of union were adopted.Both of them weretarrying at the time in Egypt .As soon as they heard of the proposed union theyresorted at once to Alexandria, where Sophroniusrushed into the assembly, and with strong cries
and tears, rolling himself on the pavement,besought them to reject the articles which hadbeen read for their information by the patriarch ’s
command , who evidently wished to secure the
co-operation and assent of men so distinguishedfor orthodoxy. Sophronius repudiated them,however , as being equivalent to the heresy of
Apollinaris. Hespeciallyobjectedto the seventharticle, which laid down that “ one and the sameChrist had performed His divine and humanactions by one theandric operationas St . Dionysiustaught, ” referring to an expressionof the Pseudo-
Areopagite in Ep . ad Caium 3, 4 (cf. Schol.Maximi in app . Opp. Joh. Scot . Erigen. p . 58
sqq . Oxon. 1681) . Failing in his opposition atAlexandria, Sophronius departed to Constanti¬nople , where he endeavoured to bring overSergius to his views , but in vain. Sergius, likeCyrus and the emperor, was far more anxiousabout the political union and strength of theempire than about exact orthodoxy. Sergius,however, for peace sake consented to cease alldiscussion upon the disputedpoints. Sophroniusreturned home to Palestine, where he was soonchosen patriarch of Jerusalem, a .d. 633 or 634.Sergius seems at once to have recognised in hiselection a threatening danger to the union whichhad been accomplished . He therefore, withoutwaiting to receive formal notice of Sophronius’selevation, wrote a long epistle to pope Honoriusdetailing the history of the whole dispute, andappealing to him for assistance in maintainingpeace . This letter is a most important documentior the early history of the movement. It willbe found in Mansi , xi . 530 . We possess twoCHRIST. BIOGR.—VOL. IV.

letters of the pope to Sergius. The first is the
immediate reply to the letter of Sergius men¬
tioned above . In it he sanctions the course
adopted by Sergius and Cyrus . In Mansi , xi.579- 582 , we have a fragment of a further letter
from Honorius to Sergius. Sophronius, uponhis election, issued , as usual with bishops, a
synodical epistle , ypappara ivOpoviariKa , as it
was technically called. In it he professed his
own faith and made a fierce attack upon his
opponents. This is one of the ablest and earliest
expositions of the Dyothelite point of view. It
will be found in Mansi , xi . 459- 510 . He
specially insists, as in l. c. 486 , that unless the
distinction between the human and divine wills
and modes of working be maintained , the incai*-
nation will be resolved into a mere docetic
phantasm . Furthermore , he recognised equallywith Sergius the importance of securing the
support of the great patriarch of the West. lie
therefore despatched envoysto Rome to state his
case . In the second epistle of Honorius to Ser¬
gius (Mansi , xi . 579- 582) the pope informs the
latter of their arrival and of the counsel he had
sent Sophronius, advising him to observe the
rule of silence upon the whole question . Both
these letters of the pope were ordered to beburnt by the sixth general council. The replyof Constantinople to the synodical epistle of
Sophronius was the publication a .d . 638 of the
Ecthesis [Ecthesis ] , which, though nominallyan imperial edict, was really the work of the
patriarch alone , as Heraclius himself tells us in
a letter written to pope John IV. in a .d . 641
(Mansi , xi . 9 ). A careful study of its contents de¬
monstrates this , as it merely reiterates the views
and expressions urged by Sergius in his letter to
the pope . The Ecthesis was read in the third
session of the Lateran council, a .d. 649 , and will
be found in Mansi , x . 991 . It left the contro¬
versy in this position : it prohibited the use ofthe
expressionsone “ energy ” or two “energies,” but
was clearly favourable to the Monothelite view.The issue of the Ecthesis terminates the first
stage of the controversy, ii . The second periodextends from a .d. 638 - 648 . We cannot within
our limits trace the progress of the controversyfrom year to year as is done in works speciallydevoted to the subject , like Combefis , Hist
Haeresis Monothelite to which we must refer the
reader anxious to make a fuller acquaintancewith its details . Having discussed at some
length the documents which opened the debate
on either side, we can now merely indicate the
principal events of its history . The leading
figure of our second period is Maximus. The
details of his personal history are given under
his name. He was , as we have seen , the personalfriend and devoted ally of Sophronius. He was
a man of the highest character , who had sur¬rendered the most splendid prospects for con¬
science ’ sake, and by the devotion of a long life ,and Anally by a martyr ’s death , proved the
reality and depth of his convictions. His writ¬
ings too, which are very extensive, show him tohave been a man of deep and subtle thought .As the letter of Sophronius was the leadingdocument on the Catholic side in the first period,the discussion of Maximus with Pyrrhus holdsthe same position in the second . By the year642 most of the earlier leaders had passed fromthis earthly scene , as Honorius and Sergius in

Y
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638, Heraclius and Cyrus in 641 . Into the place
of the patriarch Sergius, Pyrrhus abbat of the
monastery of Chrysopolis was chosen . It was
to this monastery Maximus belonged, and over
it was he now called to preside as successor of
Pyrrhus .* This latter prelate was deposed in
641 and driven into Africa, whither he was
followed by Maximus in 645, who had become so
alarmed at the progress of heresy that he left his
monastery to seek the help of the pope . Finding
that Pyrrhus was spreading his views in Africa,
he challenged him to a public discussion , which
took place in July 645, in presence of the
African bishops and of Gregory prefect of the
province. This discussion is very valuable for
its historical details as well as for its logical
exposition of the orthodox view. Pyrrhus
opened the discussionby asserting , that as there
was but one person in Christ so there was but
one will , will being attached to personality . If
there were two wills in Him, then there must
have been two persons. Maximus, on the other
hand, maintains that will is an essential part of
either nature , the human or the divine, and
necessary to its perfection. As Christ then had
two perfect natures , He must have had two wills
and two modes of working . The discussion is a
very lengthened one . It will be found in Mansi
x . 710- 760, and in the collected works of |
Maximus. It was successful for the time in the
apparent conversionof Pyrrhus , who accompanied
Maximus to Rome , and was reconciled to the
papal see . His conversion was merely dictated
by political motives. Gregory the prefect of j
Africa was plotting a revolt . The pope was
throwing all his influence upon his side as an
upholder of orthodoxy, and Pyrrhus hoped to
regain his patriarchal throne through their
means. Some time after , being disappointed in his
hopes , he returned to his former Monothelitism.
Maximus remained at Rome for several years,
and took part in the Lateran synod of 649.
Another leading champion of this period on the
orthodox side was Stephen bishop of Dora, the
friend of Sophronius and his delegate to the pope .
He presented a treatise on the subject under
debate to the Lateran synod , which is valuable
for some of its historical details. It is contained
in Mansi , x . 891 . The second period terminated
with the excommunication of Pyrrhus the ex¬
patriarch , and of Paul the actual patriarch , of |
Constantinople, in a synod held at Rome by pope
Theodore A.D. 648 , when the indignant pope
signed the sentence of excommunicationwith the
consecrated wine of the Eucharist . The emperor
and the patriarch Paul , on the other hand ,
issued in the same year the Type , an imperial
edict which, in a more moderate shape than the
Ecthesis, re- imposed silence upon the controver¬
sialists under the severest penalties.

III . A.D. 649 - 680.
The third period at its opening saw Mono-

thelitism dominant, at its termination saw it
overthrown . The history of so complete a re¬
volution is very interesting , proving the power
of ideas when supported by faith and enthusiasm
as against movements which rely , as did Mono-

a The question whether Maximus was successor of |
Pyrrhus , or whether Pyrrhus was ever abbat of Chry-
sopolis, is i, disputed one . Cf. Pagi ad ann . 642, l ;
Hefeie, l . c. sec. 303.
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l .netitism, upon the civil power alone • fn„ athelitism , it must never be forgotten froJ .w

"
of its birth revelled in the fill sunsh

”

perial favour, while Dyothelitism had to strliTwith every earthly force arraved »«,• $ e
Dyothelitism produced its martyls, its fi

”
! n i1'

its Maximus its Anastasii .
simply a statesman’s device, which colWdwhen deprived of civil support , because J

“
of any innate life of its own. This third period
opens with the meeting of the lateran cL ciiat Rome m the year 649, convoked by noneMartin I ., who was chosen pope in July of the
same year in succession to Theodore. He had
been, prior to his election , Apocrisiarius ofthe Roman see at the imperial court, where
he had ample experience of the intolerance
of the Monothelite party . Immediately uponhis consecration he convoked a synod almost
entirely composed of Italian bishops, which met
on Oct. 5, and continued its sittings till Oct. 31.
The transactions of this synod, as contained in
Mansi , t . x ., embody many documents valuable
for the earlier history of Monothelitism, as the
Libellus of Stephen of Dora , extracts from the
writings of Theodore of Pharan , one of the ear¬
liest and ablest exponents of Monothelitism, copies
of the Ecthesis and Type, letters of Sergius and
Cyrus. This synod published a creed , which was
identical with that of Chalcedon , with the addi¬
tion of the following words bearing on the ques¬
tion at issue : “ Credimuset duas ejusdem sicuti
naturas unitas inconfuse , ita et duas naturales
voluntates divinam et humanam , et duas natu-
rales operationes, divinamet humanam , in appro-
batione perfecta et indiminuta, eundem veraciter
esse perfectum Deum , et hominem perfectum ,
eundem atque unum Dominum nostrum et Deum
J . Ch., utpote volentem et operantem divine et
humane nostram salutem.” This decision was
further elaborated by the council in twenty
canons , setting forth their own Christological
conceptionand anathematisingthe opposite error.
The acts of this synod were sent broadcast
throughout Christendom, while a special letter
was sent to the emperor, Constans II ., calling
upon him to reject his Monothelite advisers and
to submit to the decision of the Roman council.
The emperor, however, had no such intention .
During the very sessions of the synod he sent
the exarch of Ravenna , Olympius , to arrest pope
Martin , to force the Roman church to accept
the Type and observe silence upon the contio -
verted points. When Olympius failed, he sent
a more determined man , who arrested the pope
in 653 and conducted him to Constantinope»
where he was consigned to a miserable imprison¬
ment . After various attempts to shake is
determination , he was banished to the Cnnie a>
where he died amid the glory of martyrdom,

Sept. 16, 655. At the same time Maximus ana

his two disciples , the Anastasii , were arres e
Rome , where their intellectual influence on

Dyothelite side had been very great.
'

also brought to Constantinople and tried , c ie y
on political grounds. Maximus was accus

bringing about the capture of Egyp^ ^ !exa
p . I

and Africa by the Saracens , by inducing
prefect of Numidia to withhold his troops \

ordered by Heraclius to advance to the> «

the invaded districts, on the plea tha „
peroi* was a

UlSUIUta, vu. r - . .. .
heretic. Space would fan tell
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ef the debates , trials , tortures , and exiles of
Maximus and his friends. Let it suffice to saythat they too , after suffering mutilation of the
tongue and right hand, were banished to the
Lazian district , where Maximus died a martyr
to his consistency on Aug. 13, 662 . The energy
displayed in this persecution availed to secure
silence for a time . Vitalian and Adeodatus,
popes from 657—676 , even joined in communion
with Constantinople, and had their names in¬
scribed in its diptychs , a favour conceded to no
Roman pope since Honorius. But a change was
coming over the prospects of Monothelitism in the
midst of its apparent prosperity . Constantinus
Pogonatus, or the Bearded, reversed the imperial
tradition , embraced the Catholic view of the
controversy, and issued a summons for a general
council , which accordingly met and established
Dyothelitismas the creed of the universal church.
[Constantinus V .j This sixth general council
was, as Milman remarks , a triumph and a humi¬
liation for the Roman see , since while it esta¬
blished the faith for which it had so long
struggled, it at the same time condemned Hono¬
rius, a former pope , as an excommunicatedheretic ,
a condemnation which pope Leo 11. himself, when
announcing the decisions of the council to the
kings of the West, glories in and ratifies (cf.
Milman ’s Latin Christianity, lib. iv. cap . 6).

The acts of this general council will be found
in Mansi , t . xi . They are discussed at consider*
able length by Hefele in his History of the
Councils .

1Y . A.D. 711- 713 .
The fourth period of the controversy embraces

only two years. The emperor Justinian II . was
a cruel tyrant but a supporter of the Catholic side .
He was deposed and murdered by his army , and
Philippicus Bardanes chosen into his place. He
had been reared in the Monothelite faith , which
he at once proceeded to re -establish. He removed
even before his entry into Constantinople the
picture of the sixth general council , which had
been attached to the wall of the imperial palace,between the fourth and sixth guardhouses (scho-
lae). He restored to the diptychs the names of
Honorius , Sergius, and the others excommuni¬cated by the council , and finally, after deposingthe Catholic patriarch , Cyrus, and substitutingin his place John, a Monothelite, he summoneda synod , which , after the manner of Constanti¬
nople , obediently ratified the imperial wishes.The emperor then called upon pope Constantineto accept the change . The pope at once refused,and , backed by the Roman people , declared the
emperor a heretic and removed his name from thediptychs and his portrait out of the churches.Ihis reaction, however, lasted only two years, asPhilip was deposed at the feast of Pentecost, A.D.713 , after which we hear no more of Monothel-ltism. The interest indeed attaching to the ab¬stract question was henceforth swallowed up byt e moie practical and pressingIconoclasticcon¬troversy, which very controversy was indeed , aswe remarked at the beginning, another branchout of the root of Monophysitism. ricONO-clasm .] L

Monothelite party is now represented bythe Maronites of the Lebanon , who united them¬selves to the Roman communion , a .d. 1182 . Theterm Maronite was generally used in the East to
express the Monothelite party . Eutychius,

Elmacin, and other Eastern authors refer the
origin of Monothelitism to a certain Syrian monk,
one Maro, who lived under the emperor Maurice,,
towards the end of the 6th century (Renaudot,
Pair . Alexand. p . 149) . The reputation of Maro
is vindicated by Assemani, Acta Mart . Oriental.
t . ii . p . 405- 412 ; cf. Bibliographic Universelle , s .v.

The authorities about Monothelitism are of
two kinds, ( 1) Ancient ; (2 ) Modern.

(1) The ancient authorities have been men¬
tioned to a large extent already . They are
comprised in Mansi , t . x .- xii ., and all other
standard collectionsof the councils. The student
who wishes to investigate further will find a
complete list of all the ancient and modern
writers , down to his own day, either for or
against Monothelitism in Fabricius, Biblioth ,
Graeca , t . xi . p . 151- 153 , ed . Harles.

(2) Of the modern authorities we need only
notice the monographs devoted to the subject,
as of course all the great histories discuss the
heresy at large . They are seven in number.
Combefis , Hist . haer. Monothel . in Auct. Nov.
t . ii . Paris , 1648 ; J . S. Assemani , Biblioth . Juris
Oriental, t . iv. ; Jac . Chmel , Dissert. Hist , de
Origins haeres. Monothel . ; Tamagnini, Hist .
Monothel . ; Walch, Ketzerhistorie, Bd. ix . s. 1 -
666 ; Hefele , Condi. Geschichte , Bd . iii . s. 110 -
332 ; Forbesii a Corsa , Instruct . Histor .- Theolog.
lib . v. Horner, in his Doctrine of the Person of
Christ, Div. ii . vol . i . p . 155 sqq. Clark’s ed ., has
an able discussion of the whole question, as
has also Neander, t . v. 242 - 272, Clark’s ed .
Neander and Dorner may be consulted specially
for the bearing of the controversy on Christo-
logical doctrine. Cf. also Ceillier, tt . xi . and
xii . pass . ; Bower’s Hist , of the Popes, pass . ;
and for the civil history of the controversy Le
Beau , Hist, du Bas-Empire , ed . Saint-Martin ;
and Finlay’s Greece . The articles on the different
names mentioned above will furnish much in¬
formation. [G . T . S .]

PERTINAX , P . HELYIUS , made emperor
by the conspirators after the murder of Corn-
modus, January 1 , a .d . 193 , murdered by the
mutinous praetorians on the following March 28 .
(Dion , lxxiii. 1- 10 ; Herodian, ii . 1- 5 ; Julius
Capitolinus, V. Pertinacis ; Tillemont, Emp . ii . ;
Gibbon , c . 4.) [F . D .J

PERVINCUS , deacon of Turribius of
Astorga . (Leo, Epp . 15 ; Idatius , Chron in 1
Migne , Pair . Lab. liv. 678, li. 882 .) [F. D .] :

PETELMUS , addressed by archbishop Boni¬
face . [Pectiielm .]

PETILIANUS , an eminent Donatist bishop,
probably a native of Constantina or Cirta ,
chief town of Numidia, born of parents who
were Catholics ; but while he was still a cate¬
chumen he was carried off almost by force
against his will by the Donatists, received by
baptism into their community , and subsequently
made, between 395 and 400, their bishop in
Cirta . (Aug. c. lit . Petil . ii . 104, 238 ; Serm ,
ad plcb . Caesar , de Emerito, 8 .) He had prac¬
tised as a lawyer with great success , so as to
obtain the name of the Paraclete , the identity of
which name with that of the Holy Spirit , if we
may believe St . Augustine , was flattering to his
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vanity (c. lit. Petit , iii . 16 , 19) . He afterwards
took a prominent part in the Conference , a .d . 411,
as one of the seven managers on the Donatist side ,
but after this we hear no more of him. (Aug.
Retract , ii. 34 ; c . lit. Petit , ii . 40., 95 ; iii . 57,69 ;
Optatus , Opp . Mon . Vet. Don . liii .) About a .d.
398 or 400, Augustine addressed to some of
the leaders of the Donatist sect in Cirta
a private letter inviting them in temper¬
ate language to discuss the questions at issue
between them and the church , an invitation
which was rejected by them with contempt.
But when he was in the church of that place,
together with Absentius (Alypius) and Fortu -
natus its Catholic bishop, a letter addressed by
the Donatist bishop (Petilianus , but without a
name) to his own clergy, was put into his hands,
of which he found the purport to be at once to cut
off communion with the Catholic church . This
proposal seemed to him to be so monstrous as to
make him doubt whether the letter could have
proceeded from a man of his reputation , until
he was assured that this was the case . ( For -
TUNATUS ( 10) , Vol . II . p . 552 .) But lest silence
on his part should be misunderstood, he under¬
took at once to reply to its statements , though
the letter was plainly imperfect , and ought to
be presented in a complete state . The writer
accuses the Catholics of making necessary a
repetition of Baptism, because, he says , they
pollute the souls of those whom they baptize.
The validity of baptism in his view depends on
the character of the giver, as the strength of a
building depends on that of the foundation. He
quotes Ecclus. xxxiv. 30 , (25) applying to his own
sect the words , “ wise men ” (AJatth . xxiii. 34),
interpreting the word “ dead ” (mortuo) to
mean an ungodly person ; he charges the Catho¬
lics with persecution, and also with “ tradition, ”
and makes an insinuation about Manicheism.
Replying to these charges, Augustine shows that
the validity of baptism depends , not on the con¬
science of the minister , but on the promise of
Christ , and urges the difficulty created by the
Donatist argument . If a person receives bap¬
tism from an ungodly minister without knowing
his character , will he receive faith ? On the
principle laid down by the writer , plainly not :
will it be guilt ? If so , thenDonatists ought to
re-baptize all who fall into sin after baptism.
But Scripture bids us not to trust in man, not even
in a faithful steward , and St . Paul forbids any
mention of his own name in connection with
baptism . If by “ dead ” (Eccles . xxxiv. 30 ) he
meant ungodly, what is to be said of Optatus
(of Thamugada) ? If by this word he meant
“ guilty, ” i .e. convicted, what can be said of
Felicianus and Praetextatus , the advisers of
Maximianus against Primian , who were con¬
demned by the Donatist Council (of Bagaia) ?
Augustine also urges against the Donatist party
their perverse inconsistency in cutting off from
communion churches in other countries, entirely
ignorant of the transactions in Africa, the use
made by them of the military power of Gildo ,
and shows that even “ tradition, ” which he con¬
demns as strongly as his opponents can do,
cannot affect the descendants of “ traditors, ” of
whom they receive one at least without scruple.
If they who suffer persecution are more righteous
than their persecutors, the Maximianists, whose
church was overthrown by the soldiers of

Optatus , and who , at the instance of Primhmwere excluded from their own churches byorder of the pro-consul , must be more riehteon,than those who promoted these acts Certaml
they cannot justly complain of imperial edichagainst those who separate from the CatholicChurch. In separating themselves from theuniversal church , they show their blindness forthe sake of a few tares in Africa, cutting them-selves off from the “ corn ” of Christ . But the
promise of God cannot be overthrown by a fewfailures. As to conduct, what can be said ofthe circumcellions and the excesses committed
during Gildo ’s supremacy? Perhaps the writer
of this letter will not acknowledge his author¬
ship, for his party are much afraid of their
words being retained, and perhaps he expects
Augustine to refute what has been said about
Manicheism, but it is difficult to see how its
errors can be overthrown by those of Donatism .
In conclusion, he calls on his opponents to meet
the argument founded on the case of the Maxi¬
mianists.

In his second hook , Augustine, for the benefit
of the less acute among his brethren (tardiores
patres) , takes one by one the charges of
Petilian , whose letter had by that time been
received in a complete state. The statements ,
108 in number, including applications of Scrip¬
ture passages, and an appeal to the Catholics ,
are answered by Augustine seriatim. Remark¬
ing in the first place on the form of salutation
used by Petilianus, which agrees mainly with
those adopted by St . Paul in his Epistles , he
asks why he and his party do not communicate
with the churches to whom St . Paul wrote ?
The arguments used by Petilian may be summed
up under two principal heads as follows , but
they are much intermixed with each other, and
contain much coarse vituperation. 1. The
inefficacy of Baptism by ungodly persons. The
corrupt tree cannot bring forth good fruit, but
the party who call themselves Catholics are
corrupt , followers of Judas, false prophets, false
priests , whose “ oil ” is to be avoided (Ps . cxl. ;
cxli. 5) , children of “ traditors,” whose deeds
resemble those of their predecessors, no true
bishops . Can a man pronounce a legal decision
who is not a magistrate , or will a magistrates
decision carry weight if his life be immoia ; o
can a man be truly called a priest who on y
repeats priestly words ? If the Apostles we
justified in re -baptizing disciples ot bt . job

Baptist , what can be said against the bap
of those who have received only a profane P
tism ? 2 . The iniquity of persecution . Bid

Apostles persecute ? St. Paul certain y
so as a Jew , but regretted it deeply ‘

^
The persecutor is a true child o , ,0
God delights to draw people to himseif, '» f
not the Catholic party , so called , ear P P
to choose for themselves? God did not * *

schismatics to be killed, and the tiue T ,, con_
this respect may be learnt from our ^ *
duct under , persecution (Matth. xxvi. >
It is the Catholics who have broken unity , ^
truth and falsehood , life and dea » ‘

w|th
united , nor true believers (Donatist.) w

Macarius (Macarius (21 ), vo . ■ V-
The Catholics break the Command.!serf , ^
tradict the Beatitudes, nwk ® Z11*. J

’
jjav«

wolves among sheep . What bus.ness
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Christians with kings, of whom so many have
been persecutors : why calling Donatists heretics,
do the Catholics desire their communion; if
they are innocent why persecute them , if guilty
why seek union with them ? Woe to those who
lack unity , let people beware of partaking in
the sins of others . In his reply Augustine
shows , 1 . The true nature of Baptism. Those
who fall away after baptism must return , not
by re -baptism, but by repentance. The notion
of the Apostles as a body being polluted by the
presence among them of Judas is distinctly con¬
trary to our Lord’s words (John xiii . 10). Peti-
lian ought to be ashamed of speaking of baptism
in the name of the Trinity as a falsehood or a
counterfeit to any one , but if this were so, the
counterfeit would be found in Optatus (of
Thamugada) who regarded Gildo as God . The
authority of a magistrate is derived from the
emperor , and as to what he said about a man
repeating priestly words, even Caiaphas was a
true priest , but the Donatists profane the
Sacraments on account of men’s personal faults .
If his doctrine about Baptism be true , why did
St. Paul and other Apostles baptize persons
already baptized by the Baptist , whose baptism
was a preparatory ordinance, and distinct from
Christian baptism, which is given in the name,
not of Caecilian , or Petilian , or Augustine , but
of Christ. If the Holy Spirit can only be given
by the hands of pure men, how was it that 120
persons received it on the Day of Pentecost
without any imposition of hands, and Cornelius,
even before baptism itself . 2 . As to Persecu¬
tion. Augustine denies the charge, and retorts
it upon his adversary, whose partizans , the Cir-
cumcellions and others, were guilty of persecu¬
tion. As to Marculus, he doubts the facts of
the case (Marculus , Vol. III. 824) . But even if
the charge were true in respect of former days,it does not inculpate men of the present day.
Even the acts of Optatus, though he lived
among the Donatist party , and his birthday was
celebrated by them, and his patron Gildo held
by them in reverence, do not condemn Petilian,and it was he who compelled Felicianus to
return to the Donatist communion . Augustinementions also the acts of Faustinus at Hippo,and Crispinus at Calama. (Crispinus (2 ),Vol . I . 713 . Faustinus (8) , Vol . II . 464.) He
points out the inconsistency of the party in
their behaviour towards the Maximianists, andthe manner in which Rogatus suffered duringthe ascendancy of Firmus. The way of life is
narrow, but if the Donatist party claim to bethe only true church, the claim of the Maxi¬
mianists must be stronger still , because theyare fewer in number. Petilian had asked quaeest ratio persequendi ? Augustine replies (1) byquoting Ps . c . 6 (ci. 5) , by which quotation he
implies , as he does elsewhere, that what his
adversary regardedas persecution, he on his partregarded only as legal and justifiable prosecu¬tion, a confusion of terms which it is plain that
no argument could ever reconcile; (2 ) byreminding Petilian that our Lord himself drovethe buyers and sellers from the temple with a
scourge . 3. In near connection with this
question of persecution comes the one of appealto the civil power , in which Augustine showsthat the Donatists themselves not only appealedConstantine , but took advantage of the

patronage of Julian . The cases quoted by Peti¬
lian of persecuting emperors are irrelevant , for
their severities were directed against the un¬
divided church , some of them, as Nero, being
heathens , one , viz. Valens, an Arian . So too
are the cases of Macarius and Ursatius , who are
said by Donatists to have suffered the just
punishment of their crimes by violent deaths.
Ursatius died in battle , and how Macarius died
is not known. The church supported by
Catholic princes was opposed by Optatus , and
it therefore became necessary to bring forward
the law about a fine of 10 lbs . of gold for
irregular ordination {Cod. Theod. xvi . 5 . 21 , a .d.
392 ) , a law of which Donatists take no notice,but accuse Catholics of cruelty in enforcing it ,
yet neither Crispinus nor Petilian have been
losers inany pecuniary way. 4. Languageof Scrip¬
ture and of the Church perverted. Regarding his
own party as pure, and his opponents as impure,Petilian applied without scruple to himself and
his party all passages which extolled purity , and
to the others all which condemned impurity .
Among others great stress was laid by them on
Ps. cxl . 6 (cxli. 5) on which the reading of the
Ixx. and Vulgate is plainly founded on a readingof the Hebrew, of which neither party were
aware, but which gives a totally different mean¬
ing. Taking the sense , however, as it stands in
those two versions, Augustine protests againstthe bigotry which would reject the prayers
even of sinners, such as we all are, and reminds
Petilian of the petition in the Lord’s Prayer,which, asking forgiveness for ourselves, presumes
the same on our own part towards others.
Petilian laid stress on the meaning of the word“ Catholic,” which he said was “ single ” or“ universal,” unicum vel totum, and charged his
opponents with breaking the unity of the church.
In reply Augustine , confessing that his know¬
ledge of Greek was not great , shows that his
adversary’s was still less , for “ Catholic,”
Had * e6\ ov9 cannot mean “ single ” but “ uni¬
versal,” i .e . spread over the whole world. Peti¬
lian says, “ Come to the Church.” Augustine
replies, Where is it ? It cannot be in Africa
only, or among the Montenses at Rome , or in
Spain in the family of one woman (Lucilla).
The efficacy of baptism rests not with Petilian or
Peter , or Paul , or Donatus, but on the Trinity
itself . In receiving personsbaptised by Donatists,the Catholics seek to destroy, not their baptism
but their error .

After this Petilian wrote a second letter ,which, except some passagesquoted by Augustine,has not been preserved, but which appears from
his reply to have contained no new arguments
but much of personal abuse, to which he made
little reply , though he says that he is not con¬
scious of the truth of the charges brought
against him (Possidius, Indiculus, iii .). His replyforms the third letter to Petilian , and in it , be¬
sides refuting some personal charges, he re¬
peats his former arguments , and one of them
at much greater length , viz . his answer as to
the dependency of the benefit of baptism on the
moral condition and intention of the minister
Dealing with some of the charges brought
against him, while he expresses his sincere
regret for his own way of life before baptism,he points out that his former sins were cleansed
therein ; and as to his subsequent life , those who



326 PETILIANUS PETH0CU8
knew him can bear witness to what it has been
since that time. Petilian calls him a Manichean,
a charge which his conscience does not admit ;
and he appears to believe a vague statement ,
made by a woman, that he was a priest of the
Manichean sect. He begs, however, that the
Donatist party will judge fairly between himself
and Petilian , whose witnesses they accept,
though they refuse to believe his own . He may
call himself Paracletus and Augustine Tertullns ,
and try to turn on him the charge of Mani-
cheism ; he accepts the angry words of (Mega -
lius) his ordainer, but passes by the apology
made afterwards by him before the council. He
finds fault with monks and monasteries, knowing
nothing of them , and passes by the cases of the
Maximianists and of Optatus . He asserts falsely
that Augustine was banished from Africa by
Messianus the pro-consul ; for at the time at
which this is alleged to have been the case he
was delivering lectures on rhetoric at Milan.
In preparing his argument against that of
Petilian , that the validity of baptism depends
on the moral condition of the minister , he puts
forward the very tenable supposition that this
might not be pure , and if so , as shown in the
first letter , what , on his theory , would be the
result to a receiver ignorant of the fact ? Peti¬
lian taxed them with introducing a mere vague
supposition (fortasse) , one of the same class as
the one that the sky might fall . But there are
many instances of men, Augustine says , some of
them among Donatists, whom he mentions by
name, who have done this , and, having performed
the ceremony of baptism , have afterwards con¬
fessed their unbelief or wickedness of which at
the time they were guilty , and have been de¬
graded from their office, and yet the sky has not
fallen. Church discipline ought to be main¬
tained , but the whole church is not polluted by
a few ungodly members. Some persons con¬
demned by the church have been rebaptized by
Donatists . Much that he had said in his former
letter is wisely passed over by Petilian , but he
asks Donatists to judge fairly between him and
his opponent. It is plain that Augustine felt
that there was some weight in the question
raised by Petilian about the character of the
minister of baptism , and for this reason he dis¬
cussed it at some length , as he did also at still
greater length , though not exactly from the
same point of view, in his treatise de Bap-
tismo contra Bonatistas , in which, though not
agreeing in the general doctrine laid down by
Cyprian , he appears to admit a necessity for re¬
baptism in some extreme cases (de Bapt . i . 19, 29).
But his argument against Petilian and his party
from their own point of view is conclusive, and
demonstrates the insufficiency of the ground
taken by them in separating themselves from
the church.

In close connection with these letters is the
treatise of St . Augustine on the Unity of the
Church , which he wrote at the time between the
second and third of them , and which is intended
to supply an answer to the question, “ Where is
the church ? ” The church was called by the
men of former days “ Catholic,” because it is
Had ’ tthov, i.e. universal, and it is the Body of
which Christ is the Head, so that they who are
not in the church do not belong to his Body .
Where is this to be found ? Appeal must be made

to Scripture (fibri Dominioi) . Christ .Head and Body , and so they who do not
°f

in his Incarnation, &c„ do not belon t to T *
Body. The treatise then points out m
types and prophecies relating to the chJ V
beginning with the ark , mentioning a cnrioo

’
misapplication of its description made bvDonatist preacher at Hippo (c. r . 10), the annl!

*
cation of those prophecies to himself made bvChrist ; (2) the necessity for mixture in thechurch of evil with good even in Africa asshown by the outrages of the Circumcellionsand the proceedings against the Maximianistsand the universal character of its structurecontrasted with the exclusiveness of DonatismIn the enquiry at Carthage, in which Petilianus took a leading part , he was chiefly remarkable for ingenious quibbling and minut
subtlety on technical details of proceeding
wrangling about the delay as to the day of
commencing proceedings , the blame of which he
tried to fix on the opposite party ; insistingon
personal signature by every bishop without ex¬
ception, and insinuating fraud in this matter on
the part of the others ; attempting to throw on
the catholics the position of appellants , so as to
place himself and his own party in that of
respondents only ; objecting to production of
legal documents as if the whole question were
to be argued on scripture grounds only ; refusing
for himself and his party the liberty of sitting
in the presence of the Commissioner, and thus
obliging him to stand during the proceedings ;
using, in short , as Augustine said afterwards ,
every artifice in order to prevent real dis¬
cussion ; and on the third day losing his temper
and insulting Augustine personally in a coarse
and vulgar manner ; showing throughout the
faculties and disposition of a pettifogging
advocate, adroit but narrow, dishonest himself
and suspicious of dishonesty mothers ; spinning
out the time in matters of detail , taking every
advantage which the case afforded, fair or un¬
fair, and postponing, though with much osten¬
tatious protest to the contrary, the real matters
in dispute . In the earlier part of the account
his name, as that of every other speaker, is
mentioned in its special place ; but as the detai s
of the latter portion are lost , and the accoun
given by Augustine in his Breviculus onnts t e
names, the share taken by Petilian in this latter
portion is unknown (see Vol. ! • 894, and o •
Carth. edd . Dupin and Oberthiir ; Aug. Re rat .
ii . 18 , 25 , Ep . 141 ; Ribbek , August und BonaU

p . 341 - 348 ; 391 - 424 ; 524- 609) . [H. W . P.J

PETBAIN (Petranius , Petranus ), Irish

shop of the third order of saints , abbat ot bus ,
id died a .d. 616 . (Ann. Ult . a .d . i ..
in , & H . Jr . ii . 331- 4 .) ^ ' U'J

PETBOCUS , ST, son of Clement, a Connsh
*ince (Rees’s Welsh Saints , 266, /

^
>s

idoc in Cambro-British Saints , 310, .
oca Patriciana , 172) , is said to have ie ^
14 (William of Worcester 100 CMOS , US,
!9 ; Haddan and Stubbs, l . lrf , L { the
tin. viii. 514) refers to the ^ outh ,
int , which was used by John June 4,
id is given in the Acta Sanctorum
400- 402 (Hardy’s Cat Mat . i . 1 > , _*
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Bodmin , the old name of which was Petrockstow
(Aelfric cited in Wuelckers Anglia, iii . 107 ; see
too Leofric ’s Missal, ed . Warren, 1883 , p . lxii .,
5 , 272 , 280 ), and there his relics were preserved
in an ivory casket which still survives. His
relics were so much esteemed that in 1177 they
were stolen and carried off to the abbey of St.
Mevennus in Brittany (Oliver’s Monasticon , Exon .
16) , and it needed a special interposition of
Henry II. to enforce their restoration . A most
curious memorial connected with his altar there
is the Bodmin MS . of the Gospels , now in the
British Museum, on the leaves of which are
entered the manumissions of many Cornish serfs
between 941 and 1026 (the list is printed in
Kemble and Thorpe, and in Oliver’s Monasticon
Exon. 431 , Haddan and Stubbs, i . 676 to 682 ;
and with corrections by Whitley Stokes in
Gaidoz’ Revue Celtique , i . 332 to 345 ) . Probably
the Celtic bishopric of Cornwall was seated at
Bodmin (William of Malmesbury, Gesta Pontiji-
cum, ii. § 95 , p . 204) , until the Danes destroyed
the place in 981 . {Sax. Chron .) It is to the
Danish ravages that we owe the almost complete
destruction of the documents connected with the
Cornish church ; only the memory of the old
dedications of churches survives, representing the
ruin of the early condition of the West. The
bishopric seems to have been then removed to
St. Germans (apparently once called Llan-aledh,
Haddan and Stubbs, i . 697 ) , and then united
with that of Crediton, and finally the joint
bishopric of the two counties settled at the
strong fortress of Exeter in 1050 . The monas¬
tery of Dinurrin from which bishop Kenstec
sent his profession of faith and obedience to
archbishop Ceolnoth not long before 870 (Had¬
dan and Stubbs, i . 674) , may have been either
Dingerein or Gerrans, just east of Falmouth,
which belonged to the see of Exeter, or Dynmure,
one mile north of Bodmin , where there was an
important British camp and bridge (William of
Worcester, 109) . His life says that Petrock
studied in Ireland, that he visited Rome and the
East , and that he returned to Cornwall accom¬
panied by Credanus , Medanus , and Dechanus,
who were all (according to Leland ’s Descript.
Brit . 61) buried at Bodmin . They are said to
have landed at the place afterwards called
Petrockstow or Padstow, but previously Aldes -
towe , which was a dependency of the manor of
Bodmin (it is not called Petrockstow till 1349).
Many churches were dedicated to St . Petrock.
In Cornwall we have Bodmin , Padstow, St.Petrock minor, Trevalga ; in Devon , West
Anstey, South Brent, Clannaborough, St. Petrock
in Exeter (see Kerslake, The Celt and the Teuton
in Exeter), Hollacombe (which belonged to St.Petrock’s at Bodmin ) , Lidford , and .Newton St.Petrock (see the Journal of Institution of Corn¬
wall, ii. 199 , 1867 , and a Life of St. Petrock in
iii . 1- 9 ; Bibliotheca Cornubiensis, by Boase and
Courtney, p . 477). [C . W. B .]

PETRONIA , a lady of Uzalis, mentioned bySt. Augustine as having been cured of a disease
of long standing, for which she had worn a
charm, by means of the relics of St . Stephen.
(Aug . Civ . D. xxii . 8 , 21 .) [H . W . P.]

PETRONILLA (1), saint and virgin . Ac¬
cording to the legend related in the letter

attributed to Marcellus, son of the prefect of the
city , and incorporated in the apocryphal acts of
SS . Nereus and Achilleus, she was the daughter
of St . Peter, was struck with palsy by her father ,
and afterwards was restored to health by him.
On account of her great beauty count Flaccus
fell in love with her , and came with a number
of soldiers to take her by force as his wife . She
rebuked him for coming with an armed band,
and desired him, if he wished to have her as his
wife , to send matrons and virgins on the third
day to conduct her to his house . He granted
her request , and she passed the three days in
prayer and fasting with her foster-sister Feli-
cula, and on the third day after receiving the
sacrament died, and the women brought by
Flaccus to escort her home celebrated her fune¬
ral . She was buried on the estate of Flavia
Domitilla, on the road to Ardea, a mile and a
half from Rome . {Acta SS. May, iii. 10- 11 ,
vii. 420- 422.)

Such is the legend : it remains to inquire from
what sources it was derived. It seems to have
originated (see Lightfoot, S. Clement , 259 - 262 )
from the combination of two elements : (i .) the
Manichaean apocryphal story mentioned by St.
Augustine (c . Adimantum, xvii . Op. viii. in
Migne , Pair . Lat . xlii. 161) that St . Peter by his
prayers caused his daughter to be struck with
palsy (the account in St . Augustine implies,
without expressly stating it , that she was after¬
wards restored to health by her father ) ; ( ii .) the
existence in the Christian cemetery of Flavia
Domitilla of a sarcophagus inscribed with the
words Aureliae (or Aureae ) Petkonillae
Filiae dulcissimae . Petronilla was assumed
to be a diminutive of Petros ; the inscription, it
was imagined, had been engraved by the hand
of the apostle himself, and in the early ages of
the church the supposition that St . Peter had a
daughter excited no repugnance. Later writers ,
for instance Baronius, felt this to be a difficulty,
and accordingly explained filia in the sense of a
spiritual daughter , in the same manner as St.
Peter speaks of St . Mark as his son . But the
legend is based entirely on the assumed deriva¬
tion of Petronilla from Petros, whereas it is really
derived from Petronius or Petro . Now the founder
ofthe Flavian family, the grandfather both of the
emperor Vespasian and his brother , T . Flavius
Sabinus, the head of that branch of the Flavii
to which the supposed converts to Christianity
belonged , was T . Flavius Petro of Reate. Petro¬
nilla therefore was probably one of the Aurelian
gens , several of whom are shown by the inscrip¬
tions discoveredby De Rossi to have been buried in
the same cemetery, and was by the mother ’s side
a scion of the Flavian family, and was therefore
related to Flavia Domitilla, the owner of the
land under which the cemetery was formed , and
was probably, like her , a Christian convert. So
much may be affirmed with reasonable certainty ,
the rest of her history is unknown.

Probably on account of her supposed relation¬
ship to St . Peter she was held in high veneration.
Though the subterranean basilica constructed
by pope Siricius between A.D. 391 and 395 con¬
tained the tombs of the martyrs SS. Nereus and
Achilleus, it was in her honour it was dedicated,
and there her body remained in its sarcophagus
till A.D. 757 , when it was translated by pope
Paul I . to the Vatican* and placed in what had
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been the mausoleum of the Christian emperors ,close to St . Peter 's ( Liber Pontificalis in Pair .
Lat . cxxviii . 1139 ) . This was done in fulfil¬
ment of a promise made by the pope

’s brother
and predecessor Stephen II . to Pippin king of
the Pranks , on his visit to his court , as a token
and pledge of the alliance between the Papacy
and the Pranks against the Lombards, which
within fifty years was to lead to the re-esta¬
blishment of the Western Empire . St . Peter
being specially honoured by the Pranks , and
being their patron saint (Epp . Steph . II . iv . v .
in Cod. Carol, in Patr . Lat . xeviii . 101 , 102 ),Petronilla naturally shared in the veneration
paid to her reputed father , and is in fact styled
by Paul I. the auxiliatrix of Pippin ( Epp . Pauli I.
xiii . in Cod. Carol, in Patr . Lat . xeviii . 150 ) .
Stephen had himself converted the mausoleum
into a chapel for the remains , but had died before
the translation was accomplished .

There her body remained , the chapel being
considered to belong in an especial manner to the
kings of France . In A.D. 1471 a restoration was
begun at the expense of Louis XI ., in the course
of which the ancient sarcophagus was disco¬
vered , and the inscription was fortunately copied
by Sabinus , the antiquarian . After the chapel
was demolished , early in the 16th century , in
consequence of the rebuilding of St . Peter ’s, the
sarcophagus and its contents lay for a long time
neglected in the sacristy , till at last , in A.D. 1574 ,it was broken up and used for paving the new
church , and the relics , transferred to a new
receptacle , were in 1606 deposited at the altar
where they still remain beneath the mosaic copyof Guercino ’s famous picture of the original
interment of the saint . To the present day the
French ambassador, after presenting his creden¬
tials to the pope, visits the chapel of St . Petro¬
nilla .

Within the last ten years , thanks to the inde¬
fatigable industry of Cav. de Rossi, the ancient
basilica of St . Petronilla has been discovered and
excavated , the original positions of her sarco¬
phagus and the tombs of SS . Kerens and
Achilleus have been determined , and a fresco,
probably of the first half of the 4th century
( Bull . 1875 , 16 ) , has been found , which repre¬sents St . Petronilla conducting one of her votaries
to Paradise . In this picture she is designatedas a martyr . The last discovery (Athenasum,March 4 , 1882 ) in these catacombs is a chamber ,the great antiquity of which is shown by its
style of decoration , akin to the Pompeian . The
inscription which had been over the door, written
in characters of the Flavian era, is Ampliati ,which at once suggests the thought , can this be
the tomb either of the Ampliatus himself or of
his family to whom St . Paul alludes ? {Rom . xvi . 8) .An interesting account of these discoveries , and
a discussion of the legend of St . Petronilla and
the history of her cultus is given in Cav. de
Rossi ’s papers (Bullettino di Archeoloqia Chris¬
tiana , 1865 , 46 ; 1874 , 1 , 68 , 122 ; 1875 , 1 - 77 $1878 , 125- 146 ; 1879 , 1- 20, 139- 160 ; 1880 ,169 ) , and the fourth volume of Roma Sotterranea
is to be devoted to the subject . St . Petronilla is
commemorated on May 31 . [F. D .]

PETRONILLA (2) , a Lucanian lady , had
been induced by bishop Agnellus to enter a nun¬
nery and to endow it with all her property . When
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Lombard invasion ; Agndiu
"

theTnVb .shop, was said to have seduced her r Said
1 A-D- 593 > directed the deacon o

’
■ egorI

inquire into the charge, and if it Us to
compel her to re -efte ’

r . ^penance (JSp. iv . 6t ■' ai -* do
[F. D.]

PETRONIUS ( 1), a monk in ♦)>» » , -
of Pachomius at Tabenna in the ThXis

”“
feminent virtue . When Pachomiusdied, May /348 , Petronius , who was then superio - ofrtlcoenobium of Men or Tismen in the diocese ofPams , was chosen to succeed him , but hevived his election only thirteen days . The soZof onr information is the Greek Acta of Silva,,,,!and Pachomius (Boll . Acta 88 . 14 Mai iii 27 co52 c , 42 CD, 44 DC ; Tillem . vii. 176 , 217 218229 , 230 , 689 , 692 , viii . 130) , p . h!]

PETRONIUS (2) , ST ., bishop of BoW
'

early embraced the monastic life. According tl
Gennadius (de Script Each 41, in % ne, Pair.Lat . lviii . 1082 ) the Vitae Patrum being Live*of the Egyptian monks , which monks regardedas the rule and mirror of their profession , wero
attributed to him . This work is not extant,unless Gennadius refers to the Vitae Patrum of
Rufinus (Patr . Lat . xxi . 387), which, it has been
suggested , were composed by Rufinus from
materials furnished by Petronius. The book is
indeed attributed to Rufinus by St. Jerome,
(ad Ctes. in Patr . Lat . xxii . 1151 ), but is not
included by Gennadius in the list of his works.
It relates a journey to the most celebrated
monasteries and hermitages in Egypt, but from
what is known from other sources of the life
of Rufinus , it appears that he could not hare
been in Egypt at the time the journey is repre¬
sented to have been made. Tillemont (If . E.
xii . 657 ) collects the evidence, of which one
specimen will be sufficient . The writer (ch. i.)
mentions that he was with St . John of Lycopolis,
when news of the defeat of Eugenins by Theo¬
dosius arrived at Alexandria , i . e. late in A.D.
394 ; now St . Jerome states (in Puf . iii . 18 in
Patr . Lat . xxiii . 470 ) that Rufinus was never in
Alexandria after Theophilus became bishop, i.e.
after a .d. 385 . One solution is that Rufinus
wrote the book from the materials supplied by
and under the character of some traveller, who
probably was Petronius ; another is that Petro¬
nius found the book in Greek and employed
Rufinus to translate it . The writer was a dea¬
con, and travelled with six companions from
Jerusalem (ch . i .) . He first narrates what he
saw in the Thebaid and then in Nitria. The
perils of the way prevented them going further
than Lycopolis , At the end of the book he
mentions the various dangers they encountered .
Their boat was once almost upset in the Nile,
they were wrecked on an island in Lake Ivlai-
eotis , were pursued by robbers, were nearly los

the inundation of the Nile , and finally m
Nitria were nearly devoured by some cfocodJ es
in a pool left by the inundation, which they
had incautiously approached, thinking they were
dead . Gennadius also mentions a treatise (ae
Ordinatione Episcopi ) attributed to

.
Petromus

written in too good a style to be his. He eie
fore supposes it was written by his a € »̂
Petronius , who was distinguished for his
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and eloquence; as the author speaks of himself
as praetorian prefect. It is uncertain which of
the praetorian prefects of the names is meant .
A Sextus Petronius Probus was praetorian pre¬fect four times, first in a .d. 368 ( Cod. Theod. x.
tit . 24 . 1) , but it is generally supposed that
the father of St . Petronius was either the
Anicius Probus, son of the last mentioned, who
may also have borne the name of Petronius , and
who was consul in a .d. 406, or the Petronius
who was vicar in Spain, A.D. 395- 7 ( Coe?. Tkeod.
iv. tit . 21 . 1 . tit . 6 . 5) , and prefect of the Gauls
between a .d. 402 and 408 ( Cod. Just . xi . 73) .
The whole question is discussed by Tillemont
(M. K xv. 30) and the Bollandists (AA . SS.
Oct . ii . 424) . Gennadius states that St . Petro¬
nius died during the joint reign of Theodosius
and Yalentinian, i . e . between a .d . 425 and a .d.
450 . Eucherius of Lyons , writing about a .d.
432 , mentions St . Petronius as a contemporaryinstance of one who had forsaken the highest
worldly position (Ad Val . in Pair . Lat . 1. 719),and Gennadiusspeaks of the holiness of his life .
He is commemorated on Oct . 4, and is the
patron saint of Bologna. [F. D .]

PETRONIUS (3) , a presbyter of Gaul, mes - 1

senger to Leo the Great . (Leonis EjppAsvi . and
lxvii.) [C. G .]

PETRONIUS (4) , bishop, to whom in a .d .
525 Dionysius Exiguus addressed the first of his
two letters on the Pasch, giving an account of
the cycle which Dionysius was about to publish
[Dionysius ( 19)] . [ J . G.]

PETRONIUS (5) , the fifth abbat of St.
Augustine' s , Canterbury . According to the legen¬
dary history of the abbey, he was a Roman , elected
to succeed Gratiosus, whose death is fixed to 638,and was blessed by archbishop Honorius in 640.
No reason is alleged for the delay, but it is
conjectured that Honorius may have been on
a long tour . His death is dated 654, and the
place of his burial was unknown. There is ,however , an epitaph assigned to him in the Mo-
uasticon,

“ Abbas Petronius, bonitatis odore refertus
Subjectos docuit, vitiorura sorde piavit .”

The years assigned to him fall pretty nearlywithin the archiepiscopate of Honorius and the
reign of Earcombert. But nothing is reallyknown of him, and his existence depends forhistorical credibility on the possible authenticityof the ancient list of abbats. (Elmham, ed.Hardwick, pp . 175 , 183 *, W . Thorn, ed. Twys-
den , c . 1769 ; Mon . Angl. i . 120. Somner’s
Antiquities of Canterbury, ed . Battely , pt . 2,P- 164 .) [S.]

PETRUS APOSTOLUS , PREACHINGOF (K7jpu7/AaneTpov; praedicatio Petri et Pauli) .Eusebius (if . E . iii . 3) enumerates four spuriousworks bearing the name of the Apostle Peter , butnot recognized by ecclesiasticalwriters . These arethe Acts of Peter , the Gospel of Peter , the
Preaching of Peter and the Revelation of Peter .To these Jerome, in his Catalogue , adds a fifth :the Judgment of Peter . Concerning the Actsof Peter , see Acts Apocryphal , Clementine
Literature , and Linus ; concerning the Gospel
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and the Revelation, see Gospels Apocryphal ,Apocalypses Apocryphal ; concerning the
Judgment see Teaching of the Apostles . Inthis article an account will be given of the
Preaching of Peter , a work which must be asold as the middle of the second century . It is
quoted several times by Clement of Alexandria,who uses it without scruple as a genuine record
of Peter ’s teaching (Strom, i. 29, p. 427 Potter ;ii . 15, p . 465 ; vi . 5, pp. 759- 762 ; vi . 6, p . 764 ;vi . 7, p . 769 ; vi . 15 , p . 804 ; Eclog. Prophet . 58 ,
p . 1004 ) . It had been previously employed byHeracleon, who is quoted by Origen ( In Johann .
xiii . 17 ) as citing the same passage as that quoted
by Clement, p . 760. In this passage Origenleaves it to his readers to determine whether
the ‘ Preaching ’ is to be regarded as genuine,spurious, or mixed ; but elsewhere (De Princ .Praef. 8) he expresses a decidedly unfavourable
opinion of the book . •

Critics of the school of Baur assume it as anarticle of pious belief that the first Acts of
Peter must have been Ebionite and anti -Pauline,relating a contest between the Apostle Peter
and Simon Magus , under which disguise Paul is
to be understood as represented . But there is
no real proof that any work which professed torecord Peter ’s preaching is more ancient than
the work now under consideration ; and this is
distinctly neither Ebionite nor anti - Pauline . In
the passage which is largely quoted by Clement
(Strom, vi . 5), the Christians are described as a
community distinct alike from Jews and Gen¬
tiles, and forming a third race (rp 'nov y4vos).All three worshipped the same God ; but both
Gentiles and Jews went astray in their mannerof worshipping Him. We must not worshiplike the Gentiles, who took gold and silver and
other substances which God had given for man’s
use , and made them objects of worship ; theyalso worshipped creatures given for man’s food,and even worshipped weasels and mice, cats,®
dogs , and apes . But neither must we worshiplike the Jews ; for they worship angels and
archangels ; they honour the sun and the moon ,and until the moon appears will not keep their
first sabbath nor their other feasts. But God
has said in the Scriptures , “ Behold I make a
new covenant, not like the covenant which I
made with your fathers on Mount Horeb.”This new covenant is that of the Christians ;those of the Jews and of the Gentiles are old .*This writer evidently is no Ebionite ; but has
completely separated himself from the Jews,who he declares, though they fancy they alone
know God , really know nothing of Him.

The mission to the Gentiles is represented as
part of Christ ’s appointed plan. He is said to
have told His apostles after His Ascension to
remain for twelve years labouring among the
Jews ; and after that to go out and preach the
gospel through the whole world in order that
those who should believe might be saved , and
those who should not believe might at least not
be able to say in their excuse that they had not
heard . Eusebius ( II . E . v. 18) quotes Apol¬lonius as reporting a tradition , that our Lordhad

4 We may perhaps be tempted to suspect an Egyptian
origin for this book of the Preaching.

b A use of the Epistle to the Hebrews seems to be
indicated here.
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directed the apostles not to leave Jerusalem for
twelve years ; but he does not connect that
tradition with the Preaching of Peter .

It would appear that this work introduced
Paul as Peter ’s fellow labourer . Clement (p .
761 ) , when speaking of this work, goes on to say
that “ besides the preaching of Peter ’s (npbs
Tlerpov Kppvy/xart ) the apostle Paul also testifies.”
Now critics are generally agreed that the words
put into the mouth of Paul are taken from the
same work, which seems to have consisted of
two parts , a Preaching of Peter and a Preaching
of Paul . Lactantius ( Tnst. Div. iv. 21 ) , to all
appearance speaking of the same work, describes
it as containing the Preaching both of Peter and
Paul , “ quae Petrus et Paulus Romae praedica-
verunt , et ea praedicatio in memoriam scripta
permansit .” Pseudo-Cyprian c also (De Rebap -
tismate, 17) has a quotation , presently to be
mentioned from the “ Praedicatio Pauli .” It
may be conjectured that after the two separate
preachings of Peter and Paul there followed a
conclusion relating the joint preaching of the
two apostles at Rome . For one of the things
alleged by Pseudo-Cyprian, in order to prove the
untrustworthy character of the book , is that it
represents Peter and Paul meeting in “ the
city,” as if they had not known each other
before . The words quoted by Clement as
Paul ’s in the passage referred to, were probably
taken from the joint preaching of the two
apostles ; for what Paul says seems to be a
natural supplement to what Clement quotes as
Peter ’s. Peter is represented (Strom, vi . 15) as
appealing to the prophecies of Christ in the
Jewish Scriptures ; Paul bids them take also the
Grecian books . He alleges the Sibyl as testify¬
ing to the unity of God , and also Hystaspes as
prophesying of Christ . The substance of what
he quotes has been given in the article Hy¬
staspes (Vol . III . p. 289 ) . The fact that the
names of the Sibyl and of Hystaspes are coupled
in precisely the same manner by Justin Martyr ,
suggests a suspicion either that the author of
the Preaching used Justin or that the Preaching
is old enough to have been known by Justin .
In favour of the latter supposition is the fact,that the Preaching seems to show an indepen¬
dent knowledge of Hystaspes. But that there
is literary dependence, on the one side or the
other , between the two books , is made highly
probable, by the existence of two other co¬
incidences.

One of the few statements made by Justin
about our Lord, for which we do not find
authority in our Gospels , is that at his bap¬
tism when he descended into the water a fire
was kindled in Jordan ( Trypho 88) . It has
often been remarked that Justin has shaped his
sentence in such a way as to separate this state¬
ment from the things for which he alleges
apostolic authority . Now Pseudo -Cyprian (u . s.)
reports that this statement was to be found in
the “ Preaching of Paul,” and is not in any
Gospel .d He imagines that the book must have

« With respect to the authorship of this tract , see
Ursinus Afer .

d The Ebionite Gospel described by Epiphanius
( Haer. xxx . 13) related that a great light shone round
the place, but a “ light ” and “ fire ” arc by no means to
be confounded.
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been forged by some heretics , aeainst wi,™ ■had to contend, who contrived to give toll h‘
whom they persuaded to join them a lit ibaptism “ with fire .” We may accept Mtestimony, that the hook was appealed to lthese heretics, without being persuaded that i!was they who forged it . Th

'
e “ Prealh

™
Paul appears to have included a recitalsome of the eventsof our Lord 's history PseudCyprian tells ns that it related that our Lord wasconstrained by his mother, almost against hiswill, to accept John’s baptism , and that itrepresents him as then making confession of sinWe are led to think it likely that the author ofthe “ Preaching ” used the Hebrew gospelwhich, according to St . Jerome (Adv . Pelag . ni
2) , related that our Lord was urged by hismother and his brethren to receive John’s
baptism, whereupon he answered , “ What have
I sinned that I should go and be baptised of him
unless indeed this that I have said be ignorance .’

’’
There is another coincidence with the Hebrew
gospel , the discussion of which is not quite free
from difficulty. Origen (De Princ. Praef. 8)
quotes the “ Teaching of Peter ” as making our
Lord say, “ I am not an incorporeal spirit.”
Now Jerome ( De Vir. Must . 16 ; in Isai. lib.
18 Prol. ) reports that these words were found
in the Hebrew gospel . And this report gains
confirmation from the fact that Ignatius , who is
likely enough to have used an Aramaic gospel
(Ad Smyrn. 3), when apparently referring to the
same incident as that recorded (Luke xxiv . 39),
does so in the form ,

”0x6 -jtpbs tovs wepl Uirpov
Qtv e(pT] uiiTois AdjSeTe , ij/ijAat̂ ffare lie sal

ISere oti ovk ei/xl Saipoviov affchparov . We
should seem then justified in the inference , that
the author of the Preaching used the Hebrew
gospel ; but the curious point is that Eusebius,
whom we have every reason to suppose to have
been acquainted both with one work and the
other , quotes (II . E . iii . 36) the passage from
Ignatius , and says that he does not know where
Ignatius got those words . We know no other
solution of the difficulty than that the memory
of Eusebius did not always help him as well as
might be desired .

It still remains to be mentioned that Clement
three times reports that the Preaching gave to
our Lord the titles yipos and \ 6jos , and himsou
combines these epithets. (Strom, vii. p . 837.)
Now a third coincidence between the Preaching
and Justin Martyr is that Justin ( Trypho U)
applies to our Lord the title popos ammos ,
interpreting the word vipos in the

, prophecyo
Isaiah (li . 4) v6pos Trap epov e| eAeu<rerat o ou
Lord personally. He understands in like manner
the word SiadJitcy in Jer . xxii . ol He . an
xxxviii. 22 LXX. : a prophecy which, we have
already seen , was quoted in the Pieac i 8'

Comparison here is in favour of the ongina y
of Justin ; but it is remarkable thatCleme
Alex . (Strom, i . 29) using the words vopm’ an

diadriKij in the same way quotes the lies g
as his authority and not Justin . ,ne
coincidence , suggesting a possibility a

Preaching might have derived the >de *
another source, is that Hennas also 35
ovtos vtbs Qeov icrL Now theie seems

^
plain use of the “ First Commandment
Hermas in the language in which Pete > ^
Preaching proclaims that there is
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&X&pyT0S Tr&vTct x wP€*‘ The use of the
word Logos in the Preaching is only worthy of
notice, if it is supposed that the author was
earlier than Justin .

It is to be regretted that the remains of the
Preaching of Peter are too scanty to allow of
any such comparison being made with the Cle¬
mentine Homilies and Recognitions as would
enable us to speak positively as to the relations
of the Preaching with the latter documents.
It is to be observed, however, that the Recogni¬
tions (i . 12) and Letter of Clement to James 23 (20)
recognized a previous account of Peter ’s Preach¬
ing as having been sent to James.

The fragments of the Preaching of Peter were
collected by Grabe, Spicilegium ( i . 62), by
Credner, Beitrage, 3-19 - 364, and lately by Ril-
genfeld , Nov. 'Test. ext. Can . recept. Fascic . iv.
51- 65, 2nd edit ., 1884. [G. S.]

PETRUS (1) , aged bishop, accused of mis¬
appropriating the church ’s property . His cause
was taken up by Cyril of Alexandria, c . a .d . 442,
who wrote in his favour to Domnus, bishop of
Antioch (Cyril, Ep . 78 al. 59) . [J . G .]

Bishops arranged in order of sees
or countries .

PETRUS (2) , African bishop in Syn . Carth .
sub Cyp . iv. de Basilide, a .d . 254 ; vid. of Hippo
Diarrhytus, Cyp . Ep . 67 . [E. W. B .]

PETRUS (3) , bishop of Aleria in Corsica, a
correspondentof Gregory the Great. (Gregorii
Epist. lib . vi. ind. xiv. 22 ; lib . viii. ind. i . 1 , in
Migne , Pair . Lot. Ixxvii. 813 , 903.) [F. D .]

PETRUS (4) I ., ST ., archbishop of Alexan¬dria, succeeded Theonas , A.D. 300. By one ac¬
count, which Burton accepts on the authority of
Philip of Side (see Led . on Eccl. Hist. ii . 433),he had been president of the catechetical school
of Alexandria; but it is hardly likely that , asBurton assumes , he was the Peter who, fifty
years earlier, had been a companionof Dionysiusof Alexandria, in his dreaiy Libyan place ofretreat amid the storm of the Decian persecution.After his accession he had three years of tranquiladministration, which he so used as to acquirethe high reputation indicated by Eusebius, whocalls him a wonderful teacher of the faith , and“ an admirable specimen of a bishop , alike in the
excellence of his conduct and his familiarity with
Scripture ” (Euseb . viii . 13 ; ix . 6) . Then camethe outbreak of the Diocletian persecution ; andthree years later , in the early part of 306,Peter found it necessary to draw up conditionsof reconciliation to the church, and of read¬mission to her privileges, for those who throughweakness had in various degrees compromisedtheir fidelity. The date is determined by thefirst words of this set of “ canons ” or regula¬tions , “ Since we are approaching the fourthEaster from the beginning of the persecution,”i. e. reckoning from the Lent of 303. (This isoverlooked in Mason ’s Persecution of Diocletian ,
3

*
lf )

^5 W^ere t îese “ canons ’’ are assigned to
The substance of these remarkable provisions(which are given at length in Routh’s RelliquiaeSacrae , iv . 23 ff.) is as follows . I . Those whodid not give way until extreme tortures had

overstrained their powers of endurance, and who
had been for three years already “ mourners,”
without being admitted to regular penance,
might communicate after fasting forty days
more with special strictness . (This may remind
us of St . Cyprian’s equitable judgment on per¬
sons who had fully intended to hold out , but had
beenovercomeby intense and complicatedtorture ,
de Lapsis, 13 . The mourners or weepers, as is
well known, were “ candidates for penance,”
who besought the faithful as they passed into
the church to plead for their admission into the
class of penitents ; see Basil , Epist . 199 . 22 , and
other references in Notes on Canons of First
Four Councils, Oxford , 1882 , p . 37 .) II . Those
who, as Peter phrases it , had endured only the“ siege of imprisonment,” not the “ war of tor¬
tures, ” and therefore deserved less pity , yet
gave themselves up to suffer some affliction for“ the Name, ” although in prison they were much
relieved by Christian alms, may be received
after another year’s penance. (This canon re¬
minds us of the really dreadful “ trial ” of impri¬
sonment in such dungeons as are referred to in
Rev . ii. 10 , and also in the letter of the churches
of Vienne and Lyons , Euseb . v. 1 , in Tertullian
de Resurr . Carnis, 8 , and in the Acts of St . Per-
petua , and elsewhere in the authentic martvr -
ologies ; see too the description of the “ lignum ”
and “ barathrum ” in Card. Newman’s Callista,
c . 32 . Compare Abp . Trench on the Epistles to
the Seven Churches , p . 99 .) III . Those who
endured nothing at all, but lapsed under sheer
terror , must do penance for four years ;—the
parable of the barren fig-tree is quoted. (Here
again, Peter illustrates the description given byhis great predecessor Dionysius, of those Alex¬
andrians whom the mere publication of Decius ’s
edict had scared into apostasy, Euseb . vi . 41 ;
see too Cyprian, Epist. 8 ; Euseb . Mart . Pal . 1 ;
Ancyr. can. 6 ; Nic. 11 .) The IVth (canon) is
not, strictly speaking, a canon , but a lamentation
over lapsi who had not repented (Neale, i . 98).
Peter cites the cursing of the fig-tree , with
Isa. lxvi. 24, lvii . 20 . V . Those who, in order to
evade the trial of their constancy, feigned epi¬
lepsy, or promised conformity in writing , or put
forward pagans to throw incense on the altar in
their stead, must do penance for six months
more, although some of them had already been
received to communion by some of the steadfast
confessors . There is a fanciful reference to the
fact that Christ , Himself a preacher of repentance
and of that kingdom of heaven which is “ within
us ” by our faith in Him, was conceived six
months after the Baptist . On the right of con¬
fessors to plead with the Church for a shorteningof the penance -time of the lapsed, and on the
abuse of that right , see Cyprian, Epist . 22- 27 ;De Laps . 12 (or 18) ; Bingham, xvi. 3, 4) . VI.
Some Christian masters compelledtheir Christian
slaves to face the trial in their stead ; such
slaves, having lapsed under such circumstances,must “ shew the works of repentance ” for a
year . VII . But these masters who , by thus im¬
perilling their slaves, showed their disregard for
apostolic exhortations (Eph . vi . 9 ; Col . iv. 1 ),must have their own repentance tested for three
more years. VIII . Those who , having lapsed,returned to the conflict, and endured imprison¬
ment and tortures , are to be “ joyfully received
to communion, alike in the prayers and the
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reception of the Body and Blood , and oral exr
hortation .” On such a return to the “ agon/ * cp.
Cypr . Epist . 19 (the reader of Euseb. v . 1 will
remember how Biblias “ fell and rose again, ”
dying a martyr ) . IX . Those who voluntarily
exposed themselves to the trial are to be received
to communion , because they did so for Christ ’s
sake , although they forgot the import of “ Lead
us not into temptation , but deliver us, ” &c., and
perhaps did not know that Christ Himself re¬
peatedly withdrew from intended persecution ,
and even at last waited to be seized and given
up ; and that He bade His disciples flee from
city to city (Matt . x . 23) , that they might not
enhance their enemies ’ guilt . Thus Stephen and
James were arrested ; so was Peter , who “ was
finally crucified in Rome ;

” so Paul , who was
beheaded in the same city . (Here Peter states
the Catholic , as opposed to the Montanistic prin¬
ciple of action , as it had been stated by the
church of Smyrna in Euseb. iv . 15 , and by
Cyprian in Epist . 8 .) It is indicated by a few
words of that noble poem in which Milman
brings us so wonderfully near to the mind and
life of the Church of the Martyrs —

“ Hold we all prepared . . . .
To give the last and awful testimony
To Christ our Lord. Yet tempt not to our murder
The yet unbloody hands of men .”

{Martyr of Antioch, p . 41.)

( On exceptional cases, see note in Cypr . Epist .
Lib. Fath . p . 71 .) Hence , clerics who thus de¬
nounced themselves to the authorities , then
lapsed , and afterwards returned to the conflict ,
must cease to officiate , but may communicate ; if
they had not lapsed , their rashness might be
excused . (This “ canon ” refutes Epiphanius ’s
opinion , derived from Meletianising documents ,that Peter was in favour of restoring lapsed
clerics to their ministry , Haer . 68 . 3 .) XI . Per¬
sons who , in their zeal to encourage their fellow -
Christians to persevere and win the prize of
martyrdom , voluntarily avowed their own faith ,were to be exempted from blame ; compare Euseb.
vi . 41 , fin. Requests for prayer on behalf of
those who gave way after imprisonment and
torture ought to be granted : “ no one could be
the worse ” for sympathising with those who
were overcome by the devil , or by the en¬
treaties of their kindred (compare Passio S.
Perpet . 3 , S . Iren . Sirm. 3 ; Euseb. viii . 9 , on
this form of trial ) . XII . Those who paid for
indemnity are not to be censured ; they showed
their disregard for money ; and Acts xvii . 9 is
here quoted . (This indulgent ruling contrasts
markedly with Tertullian ’s bitter denunciation
of such a practice , de Fuga in Persec . 12 .)XIII . Nor should those be blamed who fled,
abandoning their homes,— as if they had left
others to bear the brunt . Paul was constrained
to leave Gaius and Aristarchus in the .hands of
the mob of Ephesus (Acts xix . 29 , 30) : Peter
escaped from prison , and his guards died for it ;the Innocents died in place of the Holy Child .
Here follows a somewhat mystical application of
Isa . viii . 4 to the case of the Magi , and the
assertion that the infant John was sought for at
the same time , and that his father Zacharias was
caught , and then slain between the temple and
the altar , a story which in a different form is
scornfully set aside by Jerome , in Matt . e . 23 .
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XIV . Imprisoned confessors in Libya „„s ,where had mentioned cases of persons whobeen compelled by sheer foj to haldk tf 6sacn ces. These, like others whom torturesrendered utterly insensible, were to be reranUssnrs . fnv ...ill . .. « ue<1as confessors , for their will
throughout ; and they might be placed inmmistry . These “ canons” were ratified bythe Council m Trullo , c . 2 , a .d . 692 , and sobecame part of the law of the Eastern church(Compare Euseb. Mart . Pal . 1 ; Passio SS. Tam-chi et Probi, c . 8 , in Ruinart, Act. Sine d 4fi7 .
C. Ancyr . c . 3 .) F

Very soon after these “ canons ” were drawn
up, the persecution was intensified by the paganfanaticism of Maximin Baza. Peter felt it his
duty to follow the precedents he had cited in his8th canon, and the example of his great prede¬cessor Dionysius , by “ seeking for safety in flight ”
(Burton , Hist . Eccl ii . 441) . Phileas bishop ofThmuis , and three other bishops , were impri¬soned at Alexandria ; and then it was that , ac¬
cording to the Maffeian documents, Meletius,being himself at large , held ordinations in their
dioceses without their sanction “ or that of the
archbishop, ’’and without necessity (Hist. Writings
of St . Athanasius , Oxford, 1881, lntrod. p. xxxix.).
The four prelates wrote a letter of remonstrance
(see it in Routh , Pell . Sac. iv . 91 ) ; they reminded
him of the rule which forbade one bishop to
interfere in another ’s diocese, and pointed ont
that they had provided for their flocks by the
appointment of “ visitors, ” and that, even if their
sees had been vacated by death, he ought to have
applied to “ the great bishop and father , Peter,”
for license to ordain outside his own bounds.
To this letter , which is significant as to the
solid position which the diocesan system had
now acquired in Egypt , Meletius made no reply ;
as another document expresses it , “ he did not go
to visit either the imprisoned bishops or blessed
Peter .” They were subsequently martyred
(the date of Phileas ’s death has been matter of
some question , but may reasonably be placed in
306 ) ; and immediately afterwards the reckless
bishop of Lycopolis repaired to Alexandria , fell
in with Isidore and Arius , two malcontentswho
aimed at the priesthood , and at their instigation
excommunicated the two visitors or vicars -general
commissioned by Peter , and ordained two in
their place , one in prison, the other in a mine.
Peter , being informed of this lawless procedure,
wrote to the faithful in Alexandria to this
effect : “ Since I have ascertained that Meletius,
disregarding the letter of the martyred bishops,
has entered my diocese , taken upon himself o
excommunicate the presbyters who were ac ing
under my authority . . . and shown his craving
for pre-eminence by ordaining certain P6^

0®.
1

prison ; take care not to communicate with i
until I meet him in company with wise me■*
and see what it is that he has in mind , a
well .” (Routh , Pell . Sac. iv . 94.) .

Allusion has already been ma(̂ e_, 1\ .
e
n. ^

phanian account of the origin of Me e ia ’
which is inconsistent with Peters iea op'
as to lapsed clerics . It also supposes e e
Meletius to have been fellow -prisoners ^ ^
they disputed as to the case of t e up ’

&
Meletius taking a sterner , and his Pni ‘ .
milder view ; after which , Epiphanius *
formed , Peter hung up his mantle curtain-
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across the dungeon , and tent word to its other
inmates , “ Whoever thinks with me , let him come
here ; whoever thinks with Meletius , let him go
to the other side,” whereupon the majority sided
with Meletius . Epiphanius , we cannot doubt ,
was misled by the graphic story of a Meletianising
romancer , as Athanasius , in his darker picture
of the offence of Meletius , must be supposed to
reproduce the story which he had heard as a
young cleric , and which may have grown out of
the resentments of Peter ’s own clergy , and of
others who knew that Meletius had somehow
escaped persecution (see Hist . Writings of St .
Athanasius , p . 40 ) . By all accounts , however ,
the schism began under Peter (Athan . Apol . c .
Ari . 11 ) ; and Sozomen enables us to connect a
statement in the Maffeian documents with the
subsequent alliance between the schismatics and
the great heretical party , which was formed
some nine years after Peter ’s death . The inter¬
view between Meletius and Arius appears to
have been fruitful in trouble for the great arch¬
bishop who was a mere boy when it took
place, but who in 356 compared the league
between their followers to the reconciliation
between Pilate and Herod Antipas (ad Ep .
Aegypt . 22) . Arius , we are told ,

“ began to act
with Meletius in his career of innovation , but
abandoned him , and was ordained deacon by
Peter, and again was ejected by him from the
church, because, when Peter excommunicated
the adherents of Meletius , and did not recognise
their baptism , Arius inveighed against this pro¬
ceeding, and could not bear to hold his peace ”
(Soz. i . 15) . If this statement is correct , Peter
must have held the rigorous Cyprianic view as
to the nullity of all baptism when administered
outside the communion of the church , and by
acting on it in this case he was “ likely to revive
ancient dissensions ” (Burton , Eccl . Hist . ii .
298) . A much later story , to the effect that
Arius gave expression to his characteristic heresy
in Peter ’s lifetime , and that Peter told his dis¬
ciples how in a dream he had heard Christ
denounce Arius for having rent His garment ,
betrays its own legendary character . It may be
read in the extracts from Severus , embodied by
Renaudot in his “ History of the Patriarchs of
Alexandria ” (p . 58) , where it is given in full
detail, — “ Quis, Domine, vestem tuam ita dis-
cidit ? Arius , inquit ; ” and “ monuit me venturos
postridie qui pro Ario intercederent , sed ne illis
acquiesceremand again in the “ Annals ” of
that same patriarch Eutychius who wrote six
hundred years after Peter ’s death , and whose
credulous untrustworthiness as to the early
history of his see had been too often overlooked
for the sake of a famous passage w7hich seemed
to tell against episcopacy . Renaudot claims the“ common tradition of the church ” for the
vision of the rent garment ; and thinks that it
really referred to the Meletian schism , and that
later transcribers of the story , being ignorant of
that chapter in Arius ’s life , took for granted that
the excommunication must have been incurred
by his heresy , which accordingly they antedated .
Nealt also (Hist . Alex . i . 105 ) persuades himself
that the tale has elements of truth .

Egypt was part of the dominions of Maximin ;and that tyrant , besides presiding over martyr¬doms in Palestine (A.D. 306 , 307 , 308 ) , practisedother enormities at Alexandria (Euseb. viii .

14 ; Burton , ii . 451 ) . During Peter ’s retire¬
ment , his habits had become more strictly
ascetic , while at the same time he continued to
provide “ in no hidden way ” for the welfare of
the church (Euseb. vii . 32) . The phrase ovk
a<f>ava>s is significant , as it points to the well -
understood system of communication whereby a
bishop of Alexandria , although himself in hiding ,
could , like Athanasius in the desert , make
his hand felt throughout the churches which
still owned him as their “ father .” Peter must
have grieved over the sufferings of many of his
flock who were condemned to penal servitude in
the “ Porphyry quarry ” of Thebais : Eusebius
mentions two sets of such prisoners , who also
suffered various mutilations (Mart . Pal . 8) , and
among them was Paphnutius , one of his own
suffragans , who afterwards , at Nicaea , exhibited
to Constantine ’s reverent sympathy the socket
whence his right eye had been scooped out (Soc.
1. 11 ) . Doubtless , also , Peter heard with pleasure
of the practical charity which impelled some
Egyptian Christians , in the December of 308 , to
undertake a journey “ in order to minister to
the necessities of the confessors in Cilicia ” (Euseb.
Mart . Pal . 10), and he may have rejoiced in the
martyrdom of two Egyptian bishops, who were
burned to death at Caesarea in 310 (ib. 13).
Probably his own return to Alexandria , and the
formal communication of the Meletians as above
mentioned , took place after a toleration -edict ,
which mortal agony wrung from Galerius in the
April of 311 . This edict constrained Maximin
to abate his persecuting energy ; but he began
again , ere long , to harass his Christian subjects ,
and to encourage zealous heathen municipalities
to memorialise him “ that no Christians might
be allowed to dwell among them ” (Euseb. ix . 2 ).
Thus at the end of October , in 311 (ib.) ,

“ the
Christians found themselves again in great peril ”

( Burton ) ; and one of the first acts of Maximin ’s
renewed persecution was to smite the shepherd
of the flock at Alexandria . Peter was beheaded,
says Eusebius (vii . 32) ,

“ in the ninth year of the
persecution ” (311 ) , by virtue of a “ sudden ”

imperial order, “ without any reason assigned ”

( ix . 6) . This simple statement , by one who
knew much of Egyptian affairs at this period , is
curiously contrasted with the exuberance of later
imaginations , which ascribed the order to Dio¬
cletian , incensed— so ran the tale — with Peter
for having received at Alexandria the Christian
wife of an apostate official at Antioch ; ( Peter
was said to have been miraculously led to
recognise as valid the baptism which she had
administered to her children during a storm
at sea,— as Alexander , in a much earlier story ,
would not reiterate the baptism administered
to his playfellows by the boy Athanasius ).
Severus (ap. Renaudot) had heard two accounts
of Peter ’s death : by one, he was beheaded
while he stretched forth his neck through a
hole made in the prison wall , before his people
could come to resist the soldiers ; by another , he
suffered at a place called Bucolia , near the tomb
of St . Mark ; the Christians , it was said, per¬
formed his funeral with great solemnity , the
corpse being seated on the patriarchal throne
during the celebration of the Eucharist . The
“ Acts of St . Peter ’s martyrdom, ” says Routh ,
are ignored by Ruinart , and are evidently spuri¬
ous ( Hell . Sac . iv . 82) . The day of his death
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was the 29th of Athyr , or Nov. 25th, on which
day he is commemorated in the Ethiopic church.The Greeks honour him on the day preceding.Besides fourteen canons , we have what is reck¬
oned by Johnson and Routh as the “ fifteenth,”but is in fact a fragment of a work on the
Paschal Festival . In it he says that it is usual
to fast on Wednesday, because of the Jews,“ taking counsel for the betrayal of the Lord
and on Friday, “ because He then suffered for our
sake.” “ For, ” he adds , “ we keep the Lord’s
day as a day of gladness, because on it He rose
again ; and on it, according to tradition , we do '
not even kneel.” The custom of standing at
prayer on Sunday was again enforced by the
Nicene council (c. 20 ; Bright , Notes on the
Canons of the First Four Councils , p . 73 ) . We
have also fragments from three other works of
his. At the first session of the council of
Ephesus (Mansi , iv. 1185 ), there were read three
short extracts from his book on the “ Divinityof Christ ;

” the second of these had alreadybeen quoted by Cyril in his Apol. adv . Orient. 1.Their purport is to state the fact of the Incar¬
nation ; and he excludes such a view of the /ceVco-
<ns as would suppose the Word to have partedwith the power or glory of His Godhead when
He condescended to become man . And this pas-
sage, given by Routh in Greek, from a Bodleian
MS ., is taken by Leontius of Byzantium , in his
first book “ against Nestorians and Eutychians,”from Peter ’s treatise “ on our Saviour’s sojourn
among us.” It anticipates both the Ephesineand
the Chalcedonian theology by saying simply that
Christ “ was God by nature , and became Man bynature .” (In the Latin version of Leontius, in
Galland, Bibl. Fair . xii . 668, “ Filium Dei ” is
wrongly put for “ Filium hominis,” in the quota¬tion of Luke xxii. 48 adduced by Peter to show
that the Son of God became Son of Man .)
Again, of Peter ’s treatise against the Origenistic
theory of the pre-existence of the soul , and ofits “ having been placed in the body becauseit had sinned,” Leontius preserves a passage in
which Peter contends that the body and soulof the first man were contemporaneous in
origin , and were not brought together bycombination, as if one had existed before theother , and had come from another place to
join it (Mai , Scr. Vet. Nov . Collection vii . 85 ,from “ Leontii et Johannis Rerum Sacrarum,”lib. 2 ; Routh, Bell. Sac . iv. 48) . Nearly thewhole of this passage is quoted by Justinian , ad
Mennam, Mansi , ix . 504 (among the documentsof the Fifth General Council) , and he also quotesa few more lines to the effect , that the theory in
question is “ derived from Greek philosophy,andis alien to the mind of pious Christians ” (Routh ,ib . 50) . Routh gives another extract from thework called Didascalia, on the authority of Leon¬
tius and John,— a lamentation over past forget¬fulness of God ’s observant scrutiny ; “ I consentedto sin, saying to myself, *God is pitiful and will
bear with me,’ and since I was not smitten forth¬
with I didnot stop, but rather despised indulgenceand exhausted God’s longsuffering” (Routh, 82).He treats as doubtful an alleged extract from a
work by Peter on “ Blasphemy,” to the effect
that the writer , when vexed by an impious
thought which came into his mind, consulted
the brave confessor Paphnutius , already referred
to, who told him that when he was imprisoned,
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and had suffered “ fire and tortures for Chrisfi,sake, the devil fino-o-ost^ twists
to his mind, which’

he shoo ^ off^ ^ ith
0^help,” saying, “ 0 evil one, . . . this

°d 5
against God is thine , and shall recoil on thy**1ihe passage , says Routh, is the last of certischolia, from various authors, written on 2margin of the Sermons of Isaac the Syrian wsisi

PETRUS (5) II ., archbishop of Alexandriasucceeded Athanasius in May 373. In order topromote the peaceful succession of an orthodoxbishop, on the removal of the great primatewhom an Arian government had
^
found it mex

’
pedient to disturb , Athanasius had been re¬quested to recommendone who could be electedby anticipation : and he named Peter , whomGregory Nazianzen describes as honoured for hiswisdom and grey hairs ( Orat . 25 . 12) “ who hadbeen a companionof his labours ” (Theod . iv . 2U),and,

,
in Basil’s phrase, his spiritual “ nursling’’

(Epist . 133) *, and who, in conjunction withanother presbyter , when they were passingthrough Italy to Egypt in 347, had acceptedfrom the notorious Arian intriguers Valens andUrsacius a written attestation of their desire tobe at peace with Athanasius, when his cause
was for the time triumphant (Athan . Hist. An .26) . The clergy and magistratesassentedto the
nomination ; the people in general applauded ;the neighbouring bishops came together to at¬
tend the consecration, in which , according to
a “ fragment ” of Alexandrianhistory , the dying
archbishop took the principal part (cf. Theod.
1. c. ; and Hist . Aceph . ap. Athan .). Five days
afterwards (May 2) Athanasius died, and Peter
took possession of “ the evangelical throne .”
But the Arians seized the opportunityfor which
they had been waiting , and employed , as in 340,
the agency of a pagan prefect. Palladius, by
means of bribes, assembled a “ crowd of pagans
and Jews,” and beset that same church of
Theonas within which Syrianus had all but
seized Athanasius in 356 . Peterwas commanded
to withdraw ; he refused , the church doors were
forced , and the brutal orgies described in Atha¬
nasius’s “ Encyclical” were repeated : a youth in
female dress danced upon the altar ; another sat
naked on the throne , and delivered a mock ser¬
mon in praise of vice (compare Peter ap. Theod.
iv. 22 with Greg. Naz . Orat . 1. c.). ^

At this
point in the profanation Peter quitted the
church ; Socrates says that he was seized and
imprisoned (iv. 21 ), but his own narrative points
the other way. It proceeds to describe the in¬
trusion of the Arian Lucius , who was now o
play the part of Gregory in 340 and of George in
356. He had been ordained priest by George,
had presided over the Arians of Alexandria a e
that usurper ’s death , had been vainly put or
ward by them as their bishop elect under J <nia
(“ qui se moqua de lui et d’eux,” TUlemon , vi.
582), had re-entered Alexandria in obi ,
been ignominiously thrust out, and now, $
been consecrated by Arian hands abroa , n
escorted into the city by Euzoiusthe Aiian lf
of Antioch (who many years before na
condemned with Arius by the Nicene coun ’
and by Magnus, high treasurer under van. •
Peter tells us that the pagans esteemed Luuu-
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as the favourite of Serapis, because he denied
the Divinity of the Son : and dwells on the brave
confessorship(1) of nineteen priests and deacons
whom Magnus, after vain attempts to make
them Arianize, transported to the pagan city of
Heliopolis in Phoenicia, sending also into penal
servitude twenty -three monks and others who
expressed their sympathy ; (2) of seven Egyptian
bishops who were exiled to Diocaesarea, a city
inhabited by Jews, while some other prelates
were “ handed over to the curia,” their official
immunity from onerous curial obligations being
annulled in requital of their steadfastness in the
faith . Damasus of Rome , hearing of this new
persecution, sent a deacon with a letter of com¬
munion and also of consolation for Peter : the
messenger was arrested , treated as a criminal,
savagelybeaten, and sent to the mines of Phenne.
Peter adds that children were tortured , and in¬
timates that some persons were actually put to
death, or died of cruel usage , and that , after the
old usage in pagan persecutions, their remains
were denied burial . The narrative illustrates at
once the theology, the ritual , and the electoral
customs of the Egyptian church . Peter puts
into the mouth of the nineteen confessors an
argument, quite Athanasian in tone, from the
eternity of the Divine Fatherhood (cf. Athan . de
Dear . Nic . 12) : like Athanasius he there in¬
sists that God could never have existed without
His “ Wisdom ” (cf. Orat. c . Ari . i . 14) : like
him he disowns a materialistic conception of the
•yivvyais (cf. de Deer . Nic . 11 , Orat. c . Ari . i . 21) :
like him he quotes the Arian formula #re
ovk ( “ once the Son was not, ” cf . Orat . c .
Ari. i . 5 , &c .) : and like him, also , he repre¬
sents the Homoousion as summarising the pur¬
port of many texts (cf. de Deer. Nic . 20).

Evidently Peter had not wasted his oppor¬
tunities as the trusted companion of his great
predecessor . In one passage he refers to the
invocation of the Holy Spirit at the eucharistic
consecration ; in another he intimates that monks
used to precede a newly arrived bishop , chanting
the Psalms . Whendescribingthe uncanonical in¬
trusion of Lucius , he refers to the three elements
of a proper episcopal election, as fixed by u the
institutions of the Church ”—-(1) the joint action
of the assembled bishops of the province, (2 ) the
vote (iJ/̂ cpoj) of “ genuine ” clergy, (3) the request
of the people (atr ^ tret , the Latin “ suffragium,”
as Cyprian uses it , Epist . 55 . 7 , speaking of the
same threefold process , “ de clericorum testi -
monio , de plebis . . . suffragio f et de sacerdo-
tum . . . collegio ;

” and for the “ requests ” of
the people , sometimes urgently enforced , see
Athan. Apol . c . Ari. 6 . Basil speaks of such
requests as embodied in ^ (pla/xara, Ep . 99).After the fashion of his age he plays with
the name of Lucius as one who “ took painsto imitate ” a wolf (Xvkov) ; as Gregory calls
him “ a shepherd of wolves ” ( Orat. 25 . 11).It appears that Peter remained for some timein concealment, during which time, followingthe example of Athanasius, he wrote his en¬
cyclical (Tillemont, vi . 582 ) : he afterwards
made his way to Rome , where he was received
by Damasus , as Julius welcomed Athanasius in340 . He remained at Rome five years, gave in¬formation as to Egyptian monasticism (Jerome
Ep. 127 . 5) , and was present, as bishop ofAlexandria, at a council held by Damasus pro¬

bably in 377, for the condemnation of the Apolli-
narians . Timotheus, whom Apollinaris had sent
to Rome , and Vitalis , bishop of the sect in An¬
tioch , were included in the sentence pronounced
against their master (comp . Soz . vi . 25 with
Theod . v. 10) ; and Facundus of Hermiane, in
his “ Defence of the Three Articles,” quotes part
of a letter addressed by Peter to the exiled
Egyptian confessors at Diocaesarea. “ I ask your
advice,” he writes , “ under the trouble that has
befallen me : what ought I to do, when Timo¬
theus gives himself out for a bishop, that in
this character he may with more boldness injure
others and infringe the laws of the fathers ?
For he chose to anathematize me , with the
bishops Basil of Caesarea, Paulinus , Epiphanius,
and Diodorus, and to communicate with Vitalis
alone ” (Pro Defens . Trium Capit. iv. 2) . Here
we see that Peter naturally treats Paulinus , not
Meletius, as the true bishop ofAntioch, this being
the Alexandrian view. His relations with Basil
were very kindly ; their common love and rever¬
ence for Athanasius had drawn them into a cor¬
respondence (Basil , Epist .133 , written in 373) ;
and a letter of Basil’s in 377 associates this act
of intimacy with one or two points of interest in
the general church-history of the time {Epist .
266) . It appears that the Egyptian “ confessors ”
had hastily received into their communion the
gravely suspected disciples of Marcellus of An -
cyra. This had troubled Basil . Peter had
heard of it , but not from Basil ; and had re¬
monstrated with his exiled subordinates. More¬
over Basil’s enemy Dorotheus, visiting Rome in
order to enlist Western sympathies in favour of
Meletius as against Paulinus , met Peter in com¬
pany with Damasus. The old bishop of Alex¬
andria fired up at the name of Meletius, and in
a fit of irritation said , “ He is no better than
an Arian .” Dorotheus, angered in his turn ,
said something which offended Peter ’s dignity ;
and Peter wrote to Basil , complaining of this ,
and of his silence in regard to the exiles’ con¬
duct . Basil answers in effect : “ As to the first
point, I did not care to trouble you, and I trust
it will come right by our winning over the Mar-
cellians ; as to the second , I am sorry that Doro¬
theus annoyed you, but you who have suffered
under Arians ought to feel for Meletius as a
fellow-sufferer, and I can assure you that he is
quite orthodox.”

Peter ’s exile came to an end in the spring of
the next year . The troubles in which Valens
had involved himself in regard to the Goths
encouraged the prelates whom he had banished
to act for themselves. Fortified by a letter of
commendation from Damasus, Peter returned
to Alexandria : the people forthwith expelled
Lucius, who went off to Constantinople : but , as
Tillemont remarks, Valens had other business on
hand than to dream of restoring ce miserable
(vi. 610), and Peter was thenceforth undisturbed
in his see. Jerome taxes him with being too
easy in receiving heretics into communion
( Chronic .) ; and in one celebrated affair of
another kind, his facility brought him no small
discredit . Early in 379 he had not only approved
of the mission of Gregory of Nazianzus to act as
a Catholic bishop in Constantinople, but had
formally authorised it , had “ honoured ” Gregory“ with the symbols of establishment ” ( Carm . de
Vita $ua} 861) , and thereby apparently claimed
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some supremacy over Constantinople (Neale, 1
Mist , Alex. i . 206) . Yet ere long he allowed Ihimself to become the tool of the ambitious I
Maximus, who pretended to have been a con¬fessor for orthodoxy, and thus perhaps reachedPeter ’s weak side . He aimed at “ securingthe see of Constantinople ; and Peter , contra¬
dicting himself in writing, ” as Gregory words
it (de Vita sua, 1015 ) , commissioned some
Egyptian prelates to go to Constantinopleand consecrate Maximus. The scheme failed
disgracefully : Maximus had to leave Con¬
stantinople , and after attempting in vain to pro¬
pitiate Theodosius, went back to Alexandria and
tried to intimidate Peter , “ putting the old man
into a difficulty ” (Greg, de Vita sua, 1018 ) , but
was expelled by secular force . Peter reconciled
himself to Gregory, who panegyrized him as “ a
Peter in virtue not less than in name, who was
verv near heaven, but remained in the flesh so
far as to render his final assistance to the truth ,&c .” ( Orat. 34 . 3) . Peter in fact died soon
afterwards , February 14, 380. It was in igno¬rance of this event that Theodosius, a fortnightafterwards , named him with Damasus as a
standard of Catholic belief in the famous edict
of Thessalonica (Cod, Theod . xvi. 1 . 2 : see Gib¬
bon, iii . 363) . He was succeeded by his brother
Timotheus. [W . B .]

PETRUS (6) , surnamed Mowus (Stam¬
merer), Monophysite patriarch of Alexandria,had been ordained deacon by Dioscorus, and is said
to have been his agent in some acts of tyranny , and
to have taken part in the outrages against Flavian
at the Latrocinium (Mansi , vi . 1017 ) . Whenthe latter was deposed and Proterius consecrated
inhis place, Peter went into schismwith Timotheus
Aelurus , refused to return to his duties at the new
archbishop’s bidding, and was in consequencede¬
posed (Liberatus, Breviarium,<z. 15 ; comp. P. Felixin Mansi , vii. 1065 ; Brev. Hist . Eutychian. ib.vii . 1062 ) . But when the emperor Marcian’sdeath deprived Proterius of a protector , Timo¬theus was irregularly consecrated, and Proterius
was slain by a Monophysite mob . Timotheusthen took possession of the see , and made Peter
Mongus his archdeacon ; but after three yearshe was deposed and expelled, and Peter fled atthe same time (Midsummer, A.D. 457) . Timotheus
Salofaciolus, whoadhered to the Chalcedoniandoc¬trine , was consecrated, and sat undisturbed until
A.D. 476, when the brief reign of Basiliscus
brought Timotheus Aelurus back to Alexandria.He died , however, in the next year . The orthodox
patriarch Salofaciolus had taken refuge in a
monastery near Canopus , and in his absence the
Monopbysites determined to place Peter in the
see . According to Acacius of Constantinople,in his letter to pope Simplicius, “ Peter , child ofthe night as he was , finding darkness convenientfor the perpetration of a robbery,—while the
corpse of him who had subverted the rules ofthe fathers (Aelurus) still lay unburied,—-sur¬
reptitiously , at midnight , took possession of the
see in the presence of only one bishop ” ( Mansi ,vii . 983). The next pope , Felix, appears tohave received different accounts. According to
Evagrius (iii . 20) Egyptian bishops informedhim
that Peter had been “ ordained by two bishops
only, who shared his unbelief,” and so Felix
describes him as having been appointed by
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heretics (Epist . in Mansi , vii . IQ'Ka
profane persons” ( ib. vii . Host , P, ?4 ty
hands of condemned heretics” (» . riMlfm Jh‘
again he says that Peter with difficultvr2 ’ ,the instrumentality of one bishop

^
pation (ift. vii 1066 ) , and in a

P
,
™ ‘“

Sclaims Acacius s testimony for the fact ®
Catholics ” had made Peter bishop « £ *>
had all thought with, and held eommuni„n wtt?iimotheus (Salofaciolus ), “ but it was the 1,’of one man, an accomplice in Peter ’s insanity ”
(Mansi , vn . 10/5) . So the Breviculus, “ Peterwas ordained for the Alexandrians by a sinrieheretic ” (ib. vii . 1063 ). On the other SLiberatus not only says “ the heretics ordainedfor themselves Peter as bishop,” which mightmean only that they procured his ordinationbut speaks of “ those who caused Peter to beenthroned,” which, taken literally, would implythe presence of several bishops at the ceremony(Breviar. c. 16) . The text of Evagrius, “ the
bishops of Alexandria, by their own authority,elect Peter, ” is amended by Valesius, in hisnote, to “ those of Alexandria . . . elect PeteT astheir bishop ,

” on the double ground that suffra¬
gans could not be called ol tt )s ’AAe| aF5peW
€7rtV«ro7ro£, and that Peter was ordained by onlyone bishop ; in the next note he variouslydescribes bishops as having “ elected ” and as
having “ ordained ” Peter. The emperor Zeno,
indignant at the boldness of the Monophysite
party (Neale, Mist. Alex. ii. 17), “ imposed on
Peter,” according to Evagrius, “ the penalty of
death but if so , he must have quickly com¬
muted it for a lesser penalty, for Liberatus saysthat Anthemius, the Augustal prefect, in obe¬
dience to an imperial order, ejected Peter from
the bishopric as an “ adulterer,” a term also
applied to him by Acacius (Liberatus , c. 17),
Calandion patriarch of Antioch (Evagr. iii . 16),
and Simplicius (Liberatus, c. 18 ) , on the ground
that he had violated the rights of Timotheus ,
then legitimately “ espoused ” to his church ,
(cf. Chalc. can . 25). The decree also required
his expulsion from Alexandria (Mansi, vii . 983-
985). Le Quien (Or. Christ. ii . 416) and Neale
think that Salofaciolus had interceded for
Peter ’s life ; but Liberatus, whom Le Quien
quotes, only says that this very gentle prelate,
who was “ charged with being too lenient
towards heretics,” wrote to Zeno requesting
“ tnat Peter should be sent farther off into exile,
because he lay concealed in Alexandria, and
plotted against the church ” (Brev. c. 16). Pope
tiimplicius wrote in the same sense to Zeno and
to Acacius, complaining that Peter was stu
harboured in hiding-places within certain houses
belonging to men like-minded with himse
(Mansi , vii. 984, 5). Accordingly , Pet^r w.

as
driven out of Egypt ; John, surnamed Talma ,
steward of the great church, was _

chosen
patriarch , but neglected to announce his acces
sion to Acacius, and thus gave an opportum ^
to Mongus’s agents to represent to the bishop or
Constantinople that John was “ not a fit man o
the bishopric,” in that he had .

Monophys 1
leanings, and had accepted the see in V1J

aJ10D
.^an oath , whereas Peter was beloved by

people, and would restore internal unity o
Alexandrian church . Acacius , piqued by o
omission, lent an ear to these represen a io »
and prevailed on Zeno to expel .John , an
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restore Peter on condition that he should sup¬
port an attempt to promote doctrinal unity
without enforcing the authority of the council
of Chalcedon, and should send letters of com¬
munion to the other patriarchs , including Sim¬
plicius, who, however, showed a firm front ,
acknowledgingthat while John Talaia was under
accusation he could not be recognised as bishopof Alexandria, but entirely refusing to recognise
in that capacity one who had been all along a
comrade and a teacher of those who were fight¬
ing against the truth . If Peter were now a
convert to that truth , let him by all means be
received as such ; but it was out of the question
that he should be placed in high ecclesiastical
office at the request of the very persons who had
been associated with him in ‘‘ separation from
Catholic fellowship ” (Mansi , vii . 992 - 4) . This
protest had no effect on the authorities at Con¬
stantinople ; Zeno gave orders that Talaia should
be expelled from Alexandria, and that Peter
Mongus should be “ enthroned ” after he had
accepted a document known in church history
by a name it ill deserved, the Henoticon , or
instrument of unity (a .d . 482) . It was ad¬
dressed to the bishops , clergy , monks, and lay¬
men of the Alexandrian patriarchate , it recog¬
nised the Creed of “ the 318 ” at Nicaea as“ confirmed by the 150 ” at Constantinople, the
decisions of the council of Ephesus, togetherwith the twelve articles of Cyril ; it employed
language as to Christ ’s consubstantiality with
man which Cyril had adopted in his “ reunion
with the Easternsit also rejected the oppo¬
site theoriesof a “ division” and a “ confusion ”
in the person of Christ, and included Eutyches
as well as Nestorius in its anathema . Instead
of renewing the explicit censure directed by
Basiliscus in a previous circular against the
council of Chalcedon , Zeno employed an am¬
biguous phrase, “ We anathematize every one
who thinks or ever has thought differently,either at Chalcedon or at any other synod,”words which might be explained as pointed atthose who were admitted to communion at
Chalcedon after disclaimingNestorianism, while ,as their adversaries alleged , they were still Nes -
torians at heart . At the same time all recogni¬tion of that council was omitted (Evagr. iii .14 ; Liberatus, c. 18, and note thereon, Galland.BibL Pair . xii . 149) . Peter accepted this for¬
mulary , and was thereupon enthroned, amid a
great concourse , at Alexandria. His instruc¬tions were to unite all parties, including the“ Proterian ” adherents of Timotheus Salofacio -lus, on the basis of the Henoticon . This, for thetime, he effected at a public festival, when aspatriarch he preachedto the people , and caused theHenoticon to be read (Evagr. iii . 13 ; Liberatus,c. 18). In letters to Acacius and Simplicius, he
professed to accept the council of Chalcedon(Liberatus ) ; and by playing the part of a time¬server (tcdeopvos , Evagr. iii. 17 ) he disgusted the
thorough-going Monophysite John bishop of
Zagylis in Libya, the abbat Ammon, whohad brought the order for his restoration , andvarious abbats and monks of Lower Egypt , whoraised a tumult in the Caesareanbasilica(Libera¬tus . c. 18 ) . Peter could not afford to quarrelwith them, and probably thought himself secureenough to show his hand . ( See Valesius on Evagr.in . 10 .) He accordinglyanathematized the councilCHRIST. BIOGR.— VOL. IV.

of Chalcedon, and the Tome of pope Leo , substi¬
tuted the namesof Dioscorusand the MonophysiteTimotheus for those of Proterius and Timotheus
Salofacioluson his diptychs , and gratified his own
vindictiveness by taking up the body of Salo¬
faciolus from its place among the buried patri¬archs, and “ casting it outside the city ” (Li¬
beratus ; compare Felix ap. Mansi , vii . 1076 ).This caused a great excitement ; the earnest
Catholics in their turn renounced Peter ’s com¬
munion ; and tidings of this turn of events dis¬
turbed the mind of Acacius, who had alreadybeen urged by Simplicius either to obtain from
Peter a simple adhesion to the council of Chal¬
cedon , or to withdraw from communion with
him. Simplicius’s death (March 2,483 ) relieved
him from the necessity of replying ; but he saw
what mischief might come of a violent policy,and sent to Alexandria for an authentic account.Peter then surpassed himself in a letter , which
Evagrius has preserved. Repeatedly acknow¬
ledging the “ holy council of Chalcedon,” he
asserted that the story of his having rejected it
was an invention of slanderous monks, meaning
evidently some who were “ Proterians .” As for
the disinterment story , he calmly contented,himself with remarking that such an act would
be displeasing “ both to God and to the laws.”Acacius was glad to accept these explanations ;he could not afford to break with Mongus ; but
he had now to deal with the clear head and
resolute will of Felix II . or III ., the successor of
Simplicius, who listened readily to the com¬
plaints of the exiled Talaia and of other Egyptian
bishops (Evagr . iii. 20) against Peter , and
against Acacius as in league with Peter , and
sent two bishops, Vitalis and Misenus, to
Constantinople in order to denounce Peter ,and summon Acacius to defend himself before
a council at Rome . The legates were partly
coaxed and partly frightened into communi-
cating with the resident agents of Peter at
Constantinople ; and they brought back to Rome
letters in which Zeno and Acacius assured Felix
that Peter was an orthodox and meritorious
prelate (Evagr. iii . 20 ; Mansi, vii. 1055 , 1065 ,1081 ) . Their weakness was punished by deposi¬tion ; and Felix, with his synod, proceeded not
only to anathematize Peter as an “ Eutychian”
usux*per, but even to excommunicate the bishopof Constantinople as his patron (July 28 , 484).
He then wrote again to Zeno, desiring him to“ choose between the communion of Peter
the apostle and that of Peter the Alexandrian ”
(Mansi , vii. 1066) , and taking much the same
tone as in a later document, when, by way of
meeting the objection,

“ the Alexandrian peoplewould not allow Peter to be taken from them,”
he asked, “ What if the Alexandrian people were
to demand the restoration of idolatry ?” (*5. vii .
1078 ) . Tutus , his new messenger, absolutelycaused a zealous monk to fasten the pope ’s letter
of excommunication on the pallium of the patri¬arch of Constantinople, while he was entering his
cathedral for the liturgy (Liberal , c . 17) . Nothingdaunted , Acacius for his part broke off com¬
munion with Rome , and upheld Peter to the
last , although he must have felt that his conduct
was highly embarrassing, for Peter again anathe¬
matized the proceedings of Chalcedon and the
tome of Leo, and those who would not acceptthe writings of Dioscorus and Timotheus (Evagr.
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iii . 22) . He expelled certain orthodox bishops
ami took from one , named John , the abbacy
or hegumenate of Diolchos , which he trans¬
ferred to his formidable friend Ammon
(Liberatus) . These proceedings being reported
to Zeno , he sent Cosmas to rebuke Peter and to
restore peace . Cosmas could only succeed
in reinstating the ejected monks. Another
attempt at establishing unity , by means of
Arsenius as governor of Egypt , was not more
successful ; conferences took place at Constanti¬
nople, and discussions took place in Zeno ’s pre¬
sence , with no result , because he would not
commit himself to the council of Chalcedon
(Evagr. 1. c .) . It appears that Peter again
modified his tone, and wrote to Acacius , as if
acknowledging that synod . This double-dealing,
on becoming known in Egypt, provoked some of
the Monophysite clerics, monks, and laymen to
disown him and to meet for worship apart ,
omitting his name in their diptychs (Liberatus,
18) , and these uncompromising dissentients
became known as “ Acephali ” (Leontius de Sectis ,
v. 2 ) , although they obtained as their bishop
one Esaias from Palestine (Liberat.) . Renaudot
quotes from Severus, the Monophysite bishop
and “ historian, ” a sample of Monophysite
stories relating to this new schism. Acacius,
he says, wrote to Peter Mongus, asking him
to receive him into communion, as being, in
fact , strongly hostile to the council of Chalcedon
and to the “ blasphemous” tome of Leo. Peter ,
in reply , asked if this were indeed so, and Aca¬
cius sent him a satisfactory profession of faith .
Peter therefore acknowledged Acacius ; but two
bishops, James of Sa , and Menna of Moniel Tama,
came to Alexandria and asked why he had done
so. ‘‘ In order to gain him over to orthodoxy ”

(Monophysitism) ; and he showed them Acacius’s
letter . “ But being inflated with pride , they
would not accept his excuses , and schismatically
separated themselves from the communionof the
apostolic throne of St . Mark.” Their followers
kept up two schismatical bishoprics until a
Jacobite patriarch , about 808, brought them
back into his communion. The tale , says Re¬
naudot , has just this amount of fact in it , that
“ very manyMonophysites” (Leontiussays“ some,”
de Sectis , v. 2 ) did secede from Peter ’s commu¬
nion ; but it was “ in consequenceof his accep¬
tance of the Henoticon, et dissimulatam concilii
Chalcedonensisdamnationem.” When Fravitas ,
or Flavitas , succeeded Acacius in A.D. 489, he
openeda correspondenceboth with Felix (Liberat .
18) and with Peter (Evagr. iii . 23) ; but after
four months he died, and was succeeded by
Euphemius, who, on discovering Peter ’s real
position in regard to the council of Chalcedon,
indignantly broke off all relations with him
( Evagr. iii . 23) . A new strife between Constan¬
tinople and Alexandria was imminent , when
Peter Mongus, respected by none , died at the
end of October in 490 (Le Quien, ii . 422) , leaving
behind him numerous works (Neale, ii . 24).

[W . B .]

PETRUS (7) , bishop of the Jacobites of
Alexandria . He was chosen after Theodosius
(who died in 568) and in opposition to Theo -
dorus , who had been secretly consecrated by
Longinus just before himself. The year of these
proceedingswas 575 , a considerable time after the

death ot Iheodosius, and not imnWinMvit as is assumed in VArt de IVnftWn; ,
The History of John of Ephesus, discovered n .
long ago , settles the date Peter was . simand ignorant old man , a deacon only who h i
been a companion of Theodosius in hi s exile It
Constantinople. In consequence of a false „ „J
believed by the party of Peter , that one of thesecret consecrators of Theodoras was Pa 1
patriarch of Antioch, the official head of thewhole Jacobite sect, Peter was induced toissue a sentence declaring Paul deposed , and theresult of that intemperate act was to divide thewhole Jacobite world into two bitter factions
the Syrian half of it chiefly siding with Paul

'
and the Egyptian with Peter. Jacob Baradaeus

’
after whom the Jacobites were named , and who
had great authority among them , stronglydis¬
approved of Peter’s conduct , and visited Alex-
andria with the hope of restoring harmony, but
while there he was gained over by Peter’s party ,
and went so far as to join in the condemnation
of Paul , A.D. 578. Peter died before his rival
Theodore, but in what year is not known . His
successor was Damianus (John of Eph . H. E. tr.
by Dr. R . Payne Smith, pp . 266, 277, 328) .

[C. H.]
PETRUS (8) , Melchite patriarch of Alex¬

andria when that city was taken by the
Arabs, a .d . 640- 654. He was opposed by Ben¬
jamin , the Monophysitepatriarch. Peter was a
Monothelite, and in consequence was anathe¬
matized by pope Martin in the Lateran council,
and in a letter written by that pope to Joannes
of Philadelphia , his vicar in the East. In that
letter (Mansi , x. 811) Martin calls Peter the
pretended bishop of Alexandria . After the
capture of Alexandria, Peter fled to Constan¬
tinople, leaving the Monophysites henceforth
triumphant in Egypt . From this time there was
a vicar of the see of Alexandriakept at Constan¬
tinople, to represent that see in all official
documents. Cf. the signatures to the Acts of
the 6th General Council A.D. 680 (Mansi, ii .
334, 687) . The Arabs always favoured and

protected the Monophysite patriarch and party
as being hostile to the Melchites or adherents of

Constantinople [Melchites ] . (Le Quien, in a ;
Neale, ii . 71 .) P** 'J

PETRUS (9) , bishop of Altinum , sent to

Rome in a .d. 500, according to Baromus, but in

a .d . 503, according to Pagi , by
'lheodene, as

visitor to arbitrate between the Pai .
ies .

Symiiachus and Laup .entius , and to

into the charges by Ennodius against the o >

{LH>. pro Syn. in Migne , Pair . Lat. km . 9

is accused of neglecting Theodenc s or
visit St . Peter ’s immediately on his arrival m

Rome , and of having been won over by th

herents of Laurentius. Symmachus »l‘er '

assembled a Synod of 115 bishops, J , the
Petrus was condemned , as hav ’ng ‘

fita
rights of the Holy See ^ Dai’ ™ pi
Symmachiin Patr . Lat . cxxvm . 4 > L

PETRUS (10) , (surnamed 471-488^
Ler ) , intruding patriarch of -Ant , ’

^ (•«,-
a Monophysite, took his surname

or “ Petrus Fullo, ’” 0™ the

he at one time exercised as a ^ of
mh . whether before he became a mo
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after he had embraced a religious life is uncer¬
tain . The accounts of his earlier life are some¬
what various, but they admit of being harmo¬
nised . According to Acacius of Constantinople,in the Breviaritm of Liberatus , c . 18 (Labbe , vi.
44-9), Petrus had been the hegumenosor abbat of
a monastery at Constantinople, and having been
compelled to abdicate his post on account of cer¬
tain unspecified charges “ hoc propter crimina
derelicto,” he made his escape to Antioch (Labbe ,v. 1082 ) . Theodorus Lector ( // . E . i . c . 20 , pp.554, 555 ), followed by Theophanes and Cedrenus,describe him as having been a presbyter of the
Church of St . Bassa at Chalcedon. On the other
hand, he is described as a monk at the monasteryof the Acoimetae at Constantinople by the
Cyprian monk Alexander in the Laudatio Barna -
bae (c. iii . § 32), found in the Acta Sanctorum
(Jun . vol. ii. p . 447 ) , and in the Synodica Vetus
(Labbe, iv. 1009 ; Fabric. Bibl , Grace , vol . xii .
p . 396) . Tillemont shows considerable skill in
harmonising these various statements (Empe-
reurs, tom . vi . p . 404) . He regards Petrus as
having been originally a member of the convent
of the Acoimetae , which he places in Bithynia
on the Asiatic side of the Bosphorus, and having
been expelled thence for dissolute life and here¬
tical doctrine, passing over to Constantinople,where he attached himself as a parasite to personsofdistinction, by whom he was introduced to Zeno,the future emperor, the son-in-law of Leo, whose
favours he was skilful enough to secure, obtain¬
ing through his means the chief place in the
church of St . Bassa , at Chalcedon. Here his
true character having speedily become known,he consultedsafety by flight, and attached him¬
self to Zeno, who was then setting out for Anti¬
och , as commanderof the East. Having arrived
at Antioch, A.D. 463, his unbridled ambition
soared to the patriarchal throne, which was then
filled by Martyrius , and having gained the ear of
the rabble, he adroitly availed himself of the
powerful Apollinarian element among the citi¬
zens , and the considerable number who favoured
Eutychian doctrines, to excite suspicions againstMartyrius as a concealed Nestorian, and thus suc¬
ceeded in causing his tumultuous expulsion and
liis own election to the freshly vacated throne.This took place in 469 or 470 (Theod . Lect .
p . 554 ; Labbe , iv. 1009 , 1082 ). When estab¬lished as patriarch Peter at once declared him¬self openly against the Council of Chalcedon , and
added to the Trisagionthe words “ who wast cru¬cified for us,” 6 (TTavpadels ■tyuas, which he
imposed as a test word upon all within his patri¬archate, anathematizing those who declined to
accept it . According to the Synodicon he sum¬moned a council at Antioch to give synodicalauthority to this novel clause (Labbe , iv. 1009 ).The deposed prelate Martyrius went to Constan¬
tinople and laid his complaint before the emperorLeo, by whom , through the influence of the
patriarch Genuadius he was courteously received ,and a council of bishops having reported in hisfavour, his restoration was decreed (Theod . Lect.p. 554 ; Liberat. c . 18, p . 122) . But notwith¬
standing the imperial authority Peter ’s personalinfluence , supported by the favour of Zeno, wasso great in Antioch that Martyrius ’s positionwas rendered intolerable, and wearied out by the
violence and contumely to which he was sub¬
jected, he soon abdicated his see and quitted

Antioch, leaving his throne to be again occupied
by the unscrupulous and heretical intruder . The
indignation of Leo was naturally excited bythis audacious disregard of his commands, of
which he was apprised by Geunadius, and he de¬
spatched an imperial decree for the deposition of
Peter and his banishment to the Oasis (Labbe , iv.
1082 ) . According to Theodorus Lector, he
evaded the execution of this sentence by flight,and Julian was unanimously elected bishop in
his room, A.D. 471 , holding the see until Peter ’s
third restoration by Basiliscus in 475 (Theophan.
p. 99 ; Theod . Lect. p . 533 ) . During the inter¬
val Peter , who found his way to Constantinople,remained there in retirement in the monastery of
the Acoimetae, his residence in the imperial city
being connived at on his having given a pledgethat he would not create any further disturbance
(Labbe , iv. 1009,1082 ; Theophan. p . 104) . Duringthe short reign of the usurper Basiliscus ( Oct.
475- June 477) the fortunes of Peter revived.
Under the influence of his wife Basiliscusdeclared
for the Monophysites, recalled Timothy Aelurus,
patriarch of Alexandria, from exile, and by his
persuasion issued an encyclical letter to the
bishops calling on them to anathematize the
decrees of Chalcedon(Evagr. H . E . iii . 4) . Peter
gladly complied with the emperor’s mandate,and was rewarded by his restoration for the third
time to the see of Antioch, A.D. 476 (ibid. 5).Julianus was deposed , and did not long survive
his deposition and disgrace [Julianus (29)].Peter , on his restoration , enforced the addition
to the Trisagion, and behaved with great vio¬
lence to the orthodox party , crushing all
opposition by an appeal to the mob , whom
he had secured by his unworthy arts , and
who confirmed the patriarch ’s anathemas by
plunder and bloodshed. Peter , once established
on the patriarchal throne, was not slow to stretch
its privileges to the widest extent . He ordained
bishopsand metropolitans for Syria, among whom
was John Codonatus [Joannes (35 ) ] , a deposed
presbyter of Constantinople, who had accom¬
panied him on his return to Antioch, whom he
appointed bishop of Apamea, metropolis of Syria
Secuuda. The people of Apamea refused to
accept him, and he had to return to Antioch
( Labbe , iv. 1042, 1082 ; Theod . Lect. p . 555 ;
Theophan. p. 110 ; Liberat . Brev. c. 18) . The fall
of Basiliscus, A .D. 477, naturally involved the
ruin of all those who had supported him, and
had been promoted by him . Peter was one of
the first to fall. His former associate John , the
rejected of Apamea, le tapt into his place. This
however he occupied for only three months,
having been deposed and condemned by a synod
convened at Antioch (Theophan. Chronog . p . 107 ;
Labbe , Concil . iv. 1042,1151) . He was succeeded
by Stephen, who was speedily followed by
another of the same name, on whose murder
Calandria was appointed bishop, A.D. 482 [Calan -
dio ] . John Codonatus , who had been a second
time elected to the patriarchate by the Oriental
bishops, assembled at Antioch (Viet . Tunun . sub
ann. 488) was again deposed , satisfaction being
made to him by his election to the see of Tyre
by Acacius, who found it convenient to forget
his previous condemnation of John , and his
appeal to pope Simplicius against him. Mean¬
while Acacius the patriarch at Constantinople
convened a synod A.D. 478, at which Peter and
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John were again condemned . Acacius laid the
whole story of their persecution and violence
betore pope Simplicius, and obtained the confirma¬
tion of his sentence of condemnation (Labbe , iv.
1082,1125,1223 ; Liber. Brev. c . 18) . An order
was given by Zeno for the banishment of Peter to
Pityus . On his way thither he managed to elude
the vigilance of his guards , and took refuge in a
church dedicated to St . Theodore, whence he
seems to have returned to Antioch, where he
secretly conducted the machinations of his party
against the orthodox prelates (Labbe , iv. 1033 ;
Theophan. p . 107 ; Evagr. II . E . iii . 8 ) . The
order of succession in the events of this troubled
time is confused , and cannot be recovered with
any certainty . There is however no doubt that
Calandio was deposed and banished in 485,
ostensibly on political grounds , as the favourer
of the rebellion of Ulus and Leontius, but really
through the theological animosity of Acacius
[Calandio ] , and that for the last time Peter
was replaced on his unstable throne by Zeno on
his signing the Henoticon (Henoticon , p . 895 b.)
This last restoration may be placed in a .d . 485
(Theophan. p . 115 ; Theod . Lect . p . 569 ; Labbe ,
iv . 1207 ; Evagr. If . E . iii . 16) . Peter at once
resumed his career of violence, expelling from
their sees orthodox bishops who refused to sign
the Henoticon, and performing uncanonical ordi¬
nations, especially that of the notorious Xenaias
(Philoxenus) to the see of Hierapolis (Theophan.
p . 115 ) . He was condemned and anathematized
by a synod of forty-two Western bishops held at
Home A.D. 485, and separated from Christian
communion (Labbe , iv . 1123 - 1127 ) . This West¬
ern anathema however in no way affected his
position at Antioch, of which he retained the
patriarchate till his death , which took place
three years afterwards , a .d . 488, or according to
Theophanes in 490 or 491 . One of his latest
acts was the revival of the claim of the see of
Antioch to the obedience of the island of Cyprus
as part of the patriarchate . This question after
long debate had been formally settled at the
council of Ephesus in 431 , and the church of
Cyprus had been declared autocephalous. Peter ,
strong in his recovered favour with the emperor,
and relying on his liberal bribes, urged his
pretensions with much vehemence, and might
have gained his point but for the opportune
alleged discovery of the body of St . Barnabas in
a grave near Salamis, with the Gospel of St.
Matthew written by his own hand on his breast .
Anthemius the metropolitan of Salamis, accom¬
panied with his suffragans, conveyed the sacred
volume to Constantinople, and laid the whole
case before Acacius and Zeno . Peter ’s claims
were annihilated by so indubitable a proof of the
apostolic origin of the church of Cyprus , which
thus preserved its ancient independence (Viet.
Tunun . ; Theod . Lect. p. 558 ) . Peter is accredited
with several changes in the ritual of the church
of Antioch. With the exception of the removal
of the words “ Christ our King,” appended by
Calandio to avoid the Theopaschite heresy, to
Petrus ’s own addition to the Trisagion, “ who
wast crucified for us, ” these alterations appear
generally unexceptionable if not commendable.
According to Theodorus Lector he introduced the
public benediction of the chrism ; the bene¬
diction of the baptismal fonts on the evening of
the Epiphany instead of as previously at mid -

Uigni ; ana me recitation of the Nicene .
every celebration of Holy Conlmunion inst̂

a
once a year only. He is also said to havethe name of the Blessed Virgin to be menti ain all prayers ( Theod . Lect . pp. 563, 566 ; tS
phan p . llo ). There is extant a large collect^of letters purporting to be addressed to Peter h!various Eastern and Western prelates HaKU ; ^
1052 - 1072 , 1098 - 1122 ) . ThV ' '
more than doubtful The question has beenfully discussed by Valesms (M. de Valois) in hinotes on Evagrius (pp . 177, 178), and his deci-
si°n against their authenticity , which is followpH
by Tillemont (Mtm. Eccl xvi. 375) and othermodern critics is generally accepted . (Tillemont
les Empereurs, tom. vi . pp. 404- 407 ; Mem
Eccles . tom. xvi. passim ; Theod. Lect. pp. 554

’
ff. ; Theophan. Chronograph , pp. 104,107 ; Libe

*
rat . Breviar . c. 18 ; Evagr. H. E. lib. iii . 4,16 -
Clinton, Fasti Romani, vol . ii. append, p. 553 )

*

[E. V.]
PETRUS (11) , 4th Jacobite bishop ofAntioch

(Le Quien, Or. C. ii . 1359) , surnamed Calli-
nicus, succeeded on the deposition of Paulus, a .d.
578. He visited Alexandria and fell into con¬
troversy with the bishop Damianus upon the
doctrine of the Trinity . He died a .d. 591 . (Greg
Bar. Chron . i . 250 sq . in Assem. Or. C. i. 486, ii.
69 sq ., 332.) [J. G.]

PETRUS (12), bishopof Apamea,the metro¬
polis of Syria Secunda, under Anastasius, c. 510,
a Monophysite, a warm partisan of Severus the
intruding patriarch of Antioch , the leader of
the Acephali, and charged with participating
in the violent and sanguinary transactions by
which the Monophysite creed was sought to be
forced on the reluctant Syrian church. Our
principal knowledge of Petrus is derived from
the various acts of accusation (libelli) against
him, presented by the clergy and monks of his
diocese to the civil and religious authorities
of the district , and the synod and councils of
the time . With all the deductions to be made
for party rancour, the account is sufficiently
scandalous. Peter was accused of having
taken forcible possession of his see , in violation
of all ecclesiastical order, though he had not
received canonical ordination either as a monk
or as a presbyter (Labbe , v. 120) . What is

reported of him as a bishop recalls the charges
gainst Paul of Samosata . He is stated to hau

had a lofty throne erected , on which he sa

ostentatiously , and to have swaggered pompous )
through the forum with a band of attendan s,
rudely pushing aside the crowd to make way
for him (ibid. 124) . Definite charges were also
made of rapacity , venality, gluttony, a "ls^

0 ^
life , gross irreverence, and violent and a us

language. The first formal complaint
Peter was that made before Count Eutyc ia

governor of the province , by the c eigT
Apamea, substantiated by their _ v
v. 219, 243) . Jn these he is charged with de¬

claring himself the enemvof the Chalcedonian
decrees, and erasing from the diptychs the names

of orthodox bishops and fathers of the church ,

and substituting those of Dioscorus, and Timothy

Aelurus and other heresiarchs . Evidence is

given of insulting language and overbearing
conduct toward his clergy, acts of violence aa/
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grossness , as well as of intercourse with females
of loose character , especially a figurante
(•jrrepo^6\ os) named Stephana, and a certain
actress, Mary of Emesa , whom he is accused
of having introduced into the baptistery at the
most solemn times, and of having conversed
with them alone there for hours together . A
second “ libellus ” was presented by the abbat
and monks of the province to their bishops
(ibid. 244- 250) , reflecting on Peter ’s ignorance—
for which he deserved to be sent back to an
elementary school (p. 245. 13)—and licentious
life , and detailing various murderous attacks
made on the monasteries of the province and
the orthodox inmates, whom he is stated to have
replaced with women of infamous character .
In conjunction with Severus he was accused
with having hired a baud of Jewish banditti ,who attacked , from an ambuscade, a body of
350 orthodox pilgrims , slew them all, and left
their corpses unburied by the roadside (ibid,
119) . Clergy were violently dragged from
the altar by his emissaries, and ruthlesslybutchered if they refused to anathematize the
Chaicedonian faith . On the accession of Justin ,
A. d. 518 , the Monophysite Timothy having
been succeeded by the orthodox John in the
patriarchal chair of Constantinople a few months
previously, the bishops of Syria Secunda were
emboldened to lay their complaints againstPeter, as well as those against Severus, before
the council assembled at the imperial city,
July 518 , inviting the emperor’s authority to
deliver them from so intolerable a tyranny
(ibid, 215). Their prayer was granted ; and
Peter was deposed and sentenced to exile as a
Manichee —by whichopprobriousname the Mono-
phvsites were popularly designated—at the .same
time with Philoxenus (Xenaias) of Hierapolis
(Theophan . p . 142) . Nothing seems to be known
of Peter between the time of his banishment
and his reappearance at Constantinople, in
company with his friend and master Severus,on the temporary revival of the fortunes
of the Monophysites , through the influence ofthe Empress Theodora . The interval may not
improbably have been passed with Severus atAlexandria. He accompanied Severus, or at
any rate, speedily followed him, on his obtainingthe emperor’s permission to return to Con¬
stantinople, where he took a leading part inhis schismatical proceedings , “ setting up altar
agaiust altar and font against font, even in
private houses ” (ibid. 11 ) . In 535 , Anthimusof Trapezus, a secret Monophysite, succeededthe orthodox Epiphanius as patriarch of Con¬
stantinople, and the triumph of the Acephaliseemed secured . The next year, however, popeAgapetus, on his embassy from Theodahad,succeeded in opening the eyes of Justinian tothe deception that had been practised on him.Anthimus was deposed , and on the recommen¬dation of Agapetus, Hennas was appointedto the vacant chair. The new patriarch lostno time in summoning a council to pronouncethe condemnation of Monophysitism and itschief leaders , a .d. 536 . Various acts of accu¬sation against Peter , in conjunction with hisfirst master Severus, were laid before the synod ,together with petitions from the monks andclergy of the province , addressed to Justinianand the new patriarch for their condemnation

as avowed heretics ( Labbe , v . 100 , 106) . The
sentence of excommunication passed upon them
as obstinate depravers of the faith by Authimus ’s
predecessor Epiphanius, was read (ibid. 251 ).This was confirmed by Mennas and the synod ,who cut off from communion Peter and Severus,as men who had “ voluntarily chosen the sin
unto death,” and had “ shown no signs of
repentance and a better mind ” (ibid. 253 ) . This
sentence received confirmation from Justinian .Peter was forbidden to reside in Constantinople,or its vicinity , or any of the more importantcities, and commanded to live in completeretirement , and abstain from association with
others, lest he should poison them with his
heresy (ibid. 267) . Nothing more is known
of him. Letters , addressed to him by Severus
exist, among the Syriac MSS of the British
Museum (Wright , fatal , p . 559, no . 5, no . 20 ).
( Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii. 913 ; Labbe, Concil.vol, v . ; Fleury , Hist . Eccles. livre 31 , 40, 44 ;livre 32, 52, 54, 57 .) [E. V.]

PETRUS (13) , bishop of Arcavica or
Ercavica, subscribes the canons of the third
council of Toledo in a .d . 589 . He had then
been some years bishop , and signs before thirty -
one bishops. (Tejada y Ramiro, Col . de Can . de
la Igl . Esp . ii . 254.) Two letters were addressed
to him by abbat Eutuopius ( 13), afterwards
bishop of Valencia, q .v . (Migne , Pair . Lat .lxxx. 9 ; Isidorus, de Vir. III . 45 , in Patr . Lat .lxxxiii. 1106 .) He subscribes second among the
suffragans the canons of the synod of Toledo in
A.D. 597 . ( Esp . Sag . vii . 70 ; Gams , Kirchcn -
geschichte in Spanien, ii . 2 . 15, 25, ) [F . D .]

PETRUS (14) , bishop of Barca, in Africa,addressed by Gregory the Great , in January
a .d . 593 . (Epp . iii . i6 .) [F. D.]

PETRUS (15), Monothelite patriarch of
Constantinople, succeeded Pyrrhus before the
middle of a .d . 655. On his accession he sent,
according to custom, a synodical letter to Rome .Its language was exceedingly obscure, and
avoided the question of the Single or Double
Will and Operation. The clergy and laityrefused to allow Pope Eugenius to receive it .
(Lib . Pont ., Vita Eugenii. ) With the view of
reconciling the Monothelites and the orthodox
party , he put forward the novel theory of the
existence of Three Wills and Operations, namely,of the One that the Monothelites, and of the Two
that the orthodox acknowledged, and thus in¬
duced the Pope ’s apocrisiarii at Constantinople to
communicate with him. (Pel . Mbtionis, 7 ; Ana-
stasius , Ep .y in Migne, Patr . Gr. xci . 121 , 133 ,135 ; Agatho, Epp . 1 , in Patr . Lat . lxxxvii.
1203 , 1205 .) [Eugenius ( 1) .] His letter to
Pope Vitaliau on the subject was partly read at
the thirteenth session of the council of Con¬
stantinople (Mausi , xi . 571 ) , but was condemned,on the ground that the passages cited in it from
the fathers in support of his views were falsified ,and the reading was discontinued. Petrus
presided at the synod which condemned Max¬
imus (23) and his companions to mutilation
and exile in a .d. 662 . (Acta Maximi, in Patr .Gr. xci . 170 ; Mansi , xii . 358.) Petrus died in
a .d . 666.. (AA . SS . Aug . i . 81 * ; Le Quien . Or.
Chr . i . 231 .) [F. D.]
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PETRUS (16) , bishop of Corinth , in succes - |sion to Erasistratus who was a member of the

Latrocinium in 44-9 . In 450 he joined ( Labb. iv .
6/5 ) Abundius and the three other legates of
pope Leo [Leo (5). p . 658 6] , In 451 he declared
for Flavian and subscribed the condemnation of
Dioscorus at Chalcedon ( Labb iv . 177,449 ) , and
in 457 he was one of the fifty -eight metropoli¬
tans (iv . 891 ) addressed by the circular of the
emperor Leo. ( Le Quien, 0 . C. ii. 161 : Tillem . xv.
651 , 688 , 799 ) . [0 . H .]

PETRUS , of Cuenca ; vid . of Arcaviea .

PETRUS ( 17) , bishop of Damascus at the
time that Severus was inducted into Flavian ’s
seat at Antioch in the year a .d . 512 . He was
orthodox , and wheu Severus was endeavouring
to compel the bishops of his province to accept
his synodical letters anathematizing all who
held the two natures in Christ , he left his see
and fled to Palestine , together with Julian of
Bostra (Evagr . H . E . iii . 33 ; Le Quien , Or .
Christ, tom . ii . col . 834 ) . [ E. V .]

PETRUS (18) , bishop of Damascus in the
middle of the 8th century , a contemporary ol
John of Damascus . It was in obedience to his
directions that John drew up his AifieWos
ir€p\ dpdov (ppovfjfxaToSf a profession of orthodox
faith to be recited by Elias the Maronite bishop
of Jadrubn, on his reception into the church by
Petrus . These facts are preserved in the title
of the work given by Leo Allatius . Another
work , written by John at the suggestion of his
bishop , is the Disputatio contra JacobHas, ad¬
dress to the Jacobite ( Eutychiau ) bishop of
Daraea , with the view of his convei 'sion to the
orthodox faith . Theophanes informs us that
Peter had his tongue cut out by the orders
of Waivalid , and was banished to Arabia Felix ,
where he continued to celebrate the Eucharist ,
with a distinct voice , until he sealed his faith
by martyrdom (Theophan . p. 349 ) . He is com¬
memorated by the Greeks on the 24th of February
(Le Quien , Or. Christ, tom . ii . c . 836 ) . [ E. V .]

PETRUS ( 19) , bishop in the East . [Domi-
tianus ( 15) .]

PETRUS (20 ), bishop of Edessa, succeeded
Cyrus on his death , June 5, a .d . 498 . During
his episcopate Mesopotamia was ravaged by
Cabades ( Kawad) , king of Persia , in his endea¬
vour to wrest the province from Anastasius .
Of the horrors of this terrible time of war ,
pestilence , and famine , in which Edessa had a
full share , being more than once besieged by
Cabades, we have a moving account from a con¬
temporary witness in the Chronicle of Joshua the
Stvlite . Peter signalized the entrance on his
episcopate by several ritual reforms. He was
the first to institute the Feast of Palm Sunday
in the church of Edessa, as well as the benedic¬
tion of water on the eve of the Epiphany , and
the consecration of chrism on Maundy Thursday ,
and he regulated the observance of the other
festivals (Jos . Stylit . c . 32 ) . An earthquake
having occurred at Edessa a .d . 500 , he instituted
public processional litanies of the whole popula¬
tion ( ib. 36 ) . The same year , the city and
province suffering grievously from famine , Peter
visited Constantinople to petition Anastasius

1 J - KtAtiS. fkjy 1was only partially successful ( ib. 391
*

tifamine returning a .d. 505 , Peter, not divertened, made a second application to the emr*™who received him with frowns and rebuked b
’

for leaving his distressed flock at such a tiiTHowever , feeling the justice of his request t
remitted the taxes for the whole of the provincesending the order by another party, with,,,,/
informing Peter ( ib. 78). He died

3
on ikisteEve , A .D. olO . (Asseman. Ml . Orient tom i

pp. 268 ff. 279 ; 406 ff.) . [£. y
'
]

PETRUS (21 ) , one of three Egyptianbishopswho accompanied Athanasius in 335 to Constan¬
tinople and into the presence of Constantine
(Ath . Ap . c. Ar . 87 ; Tillem . viii. 62 , 666 ).

[C. H.]
PETRUS (22 ) , an Egyptian bishop who

assisted in the ordination of Timotheus Salot'a-
ciolus to the see of Alexandria (Leo. Mag Ep
173 ; Tillem . xv . 8 -23) . [C. H.]

PETRUS (23 ) , bishop of Gangra , the metro
polls of Paphlagonia . His predecessor Calliuicus,after having been ordained at Constantinople
by Proelus , died almost immediately after his
return to Gangra . On Peter’s election in 449,
Eusebius , bishop of Ancyra , metropolitan of
Galatia , was urged by the people of Gangra to
ordaiu him . He declined to ordain out of his
own province , and recommended his being
ordained, as his predecessors had been, at Con¬
stantinople . They assented, and Peter was
ordained by Proelus . These facts came out in
the discussion as to the prerogatives of the see
oi Constantinople , in the last session of the
council of Chalcedon (Labbe , iv. 815 ), Peter
himself admitted that he had followed precedent,
and had felt no scruple in being ordained at
Constantinople ( ib. 814 ) . Peter had previously
been present at the “ Latrocinium ” in 449 (ib.
117) , and was concerned in the condemnation of
Flavian (ib. 310 ) . His name appears also at the
council of Rome under Symmachus in 503 (ib.
1370 ) . [E- V,1

PETRUS , of Gaza ; vid. ofMajuma.

PETRUS (24) , possibly the same asnumber2 ;
suffrag . 72 , Syn . Carth . sub Cyp . vii. ; called in
later MSS. “ martyr ’’—bishop of Hippo lliM-

rhytus or Zaritus , in the proconsular province
which under Tiberius was a “ Libera Coionia.
hod. Binsert (Aug . De Bapt . c. Don . lib- " •

c . 36 , § 70) . [£- W’

PETRUS (25) , earliest known bisH > of

Hippos , on the south -west of the “ a f
Galilee,

present at the council of Seleuciain o (
i . 725 ; Wiltsch . i . 224) . In the cooncJof

Antioch , 363 , he occurs as Tlerpos 2l’nr" V £’ - Valerius believes the reading
The Latin version (Haid-

~ * in. 7^ 1
iii . 25 ) , where as
should be ‘'l -rnrwv.
742 ) has Petrus Hipponius . (Le Quien , >“• ’

Tillem . viii 764 .) L ‘

PETRUS (26) , bishop of Hy4runtum̂(0tran-

to ) . Gregory the Great, e" 1? >"
y &int sees o.

mits to him the care of the thiee hjm
Brundusium , Lippiae, and Gallipo > d laity
to visit them and to cause the cieigj . vman ad
of each to choose a fit person not a

R-

bishop . ( Epp . vi . 21 , 62.) L '
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PETRUS (27 ) , a bishop in Istria , together

with another mimed Provideutius, were in schism
on the Three Chapters' question. They had ex¬
pressed to the notary (Jastorius their wish to
go to Rome to discuss the matter with Gregory
the Great, if it was promised that they should
receive no illtreatment . Gregory therefore, in
August a .d . 595, wrote to send them the desired
assurance, and to exhort them to come (Epp.
v. 51) . [ K. D .]

PETRUS , of Iturbica ; vid. of Arcavica.

PETRUS (28 ) , patriarch of Jerusalem, a .d.
524- 544 (Clinton, F. R. ; Niceph. Chron . p . 410)
was born at Eleutheropolis, and succeeded John II.
(omitted by Evagrius, H . E . iv . 37) in a .d. 524.
He manifested the same reverence for the cele¬
brated ascetic St . Sabas, as his predecessors had
done, and frequently visited him in his desert
home . When his sister Hesychia was dangerously
ill , and had been given over by the physicians,
Peter sent for St . Sabas , who signed her three
times with the cross , on which she began to
recover (Cyrill. Scythop. Vit. S. Sab. no . 68 ).
On the death of the abbat Theodosius , Jan . 11,
A.D. 529 , Peter , with other bishops of the pro¬
vince , hastened to the monastery to be present at
the funeral of the holy man. During his episco¬
pate took place the sanguinary insurrection of the
Samaritans against the Christians , goaded to
madness by the persecution of Justinian , ottering
only the alternative of baptism or rebellion
(Gibbon , ch . 48) . Many of the Christians lost
their all and were reduced to beggary. Peter
therefore begged St. Sabas to repair to Constan¬
tinople and lay before the emperor Justinian a
petition for the remission of the taxes. His
mission was successful , and he was received with
much joy on his return by Peter and his flock
(ibid. no. 70- 76). Visiting him a short time
afterwards in his cell , Peter found the holy man
worn out with fatigue and hunger and almost at
the last gasp . He tenderly placed the aged
ascetic in a litter , and had him carried to his
episcopal residence , where he attended upon him
personally, until his strength being a little re¬
stored, he was , at his own request , conveyed back
again to his cell to die , and was buried by Peter
with great pomp , a .d . 532 (ibid. 78 ) . On the
deposition of Anthimus, the Monophysite patri¬
arch of Constantinople, by the single authorityof pope Agapetus, then present on state business
at the imperial city, and the appointment of
Mcnnas as his successor, early in a .d . 536 ,
Agapetus issued a synodical letter dated Mar. 13
of that year announcing these facts, and with
true occidental pride calling on the Eastern
church to rejoice that for the first time a
patriarch of New Rome had been consecrated bythe hands of the bishop of Old Rome , and ,together with the errors of Anthimus, statingand denouncing those of Severus, Peter , and
Zoaras . On the receipt of this document Peter
summoned a synod at Jerusalem and subscribed
the condemnation , Sept. 19 , 536 , Agapetus hav¬
ing died on the 21st of the preceding April
(Labbe, v . 47 , 275 , 283) . [Anthimus ; Aga¬
petus ; Mennas .] The rapid spread of Origen-
istic opinions in some of the monasteries of
Palestine under the influence of Nonnus, as
vehemently opposed by the members of other

monastic bodies , gave rise to serious troubles
which Peter was unable to allay . The monas¬
teries were mutually denouncing one another,
and expelling tainted members from their
society. There were frequent quarrels , and
affrays sometimes ending in bloodshed . The
Origenists were supported by a powerful court
party , headed by the abbats Domitian and Theo¬
dore Ascidas , who had managed to curry favour
with the imperial pedant Justinian , and obtain
bishopricks, the one of Ancvra, the other of the
Cappadocian Caesarea (Evagr. // . E . iv. 38 ).
The dignity and authority of Peter , a decided
enemy of Origenistic doctrines, being seriously
weakened , he found himself compelled to make
concessions which compromised his position. His
predecessor in the patriarchal chair, Ephraim,
had issued a synodical letter condemnatory of
Origen, and the Origenistic party clamoured to
have his name removed from the diptychs.
Peter was convinced that Justinian had been
hoodwinked by the powerful abbats, and was
ignorant of the real character of these doc¬
trines . To open his eyes to their danger he
conceived the following device . He instructed
two of his own abbats, Gelasius and Sophronius,
to bring before him a formal complaint, setting
forth the heresies of Origen in detail . This
document he forwarded to Justinian , with a let¬
ter describing the disturbances created by the
Origenistic monks, and beseeching him to take
measures to quell them . The emperor, flattered
by this appeal at once to his ability as a
theologian and his authority as a ruler , the
petition being supported by a Roman deputa¬
tion , headed by Pelagius, then at Constan¬
tinople on ecclesiastical business, granted the
request , and issued a decree condemning the
heresies of Origen, and ordering that no one
should hereafter be created bishop or abbat with¬
out first condemning him and other specified
heretics . The emperor’s edict was confirmed by
a home synod , trvvoUos erSTtytoOira , convened by
Mennas , and it was sent for signature to Peter
and the other patriarchs . These proceedings
took place in the year 541 ( Vit. S. Sab . no. 84 ;
Liberat . Breviar. c . 23 ; Labbe , v . 635 ; Vit. S.
Euthym. p . 365). The object however was
thwarted by the chiefs of the party subscribing
the edict aimed at them , thus sacrificing truth
to self- interest . Theodore maintained his position
at court , and threatened Peter that he would
cause him to be deposed if he continued to
refuse to receive back the Origenistic monks
who had been expelled ( Vit. S. Sab . no . 85) . To
divert the emperor’s attention from the Origen¬
istic controversy, an attack was craftily organised
by Theodore Ascidas and his fellows against
certain writings of Theodore of Mopsuestia
Theodoret and Jbasof Edessa , supposed to savour
of Nestorianism. They had little difficulty in
persuading the emperor, backed as they were by
the powerful influence of the empress Theodora,
an avowed favourite of Monophysitism, to issue
an edict condemnatory of these writings , for
which the three points on which it specially
dwells, obtained the name of “ edictum de tribus
eapitulis,” tt epl rpt&v K€<pa\ alcw , or “ the three
chapters ” by which the whole controversy be¬
came subsequently known. As this edict was
published on the sole authority of the emperor,
without any synodical authority , great stress
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was laid on its acceptance by the bishops . The
acquiescence of the four Eastern patriarchs was
the most important point . If they agreed to it
the other bishops would follow . This , however ,
was not gained without extreme difficulty . No
one of them was disposed to sign a document
which seemed to disparage the conclusions of the
council of Chalcedon . Menuas was the first to
yield [ Mennas ] . Peter ’s signature was ob¬
tained after a longer struggle . On the first
publication of the edict , he solemnly declared in
the presence of a vast crowd of turbulent
monks clamouring against its impiety , that
whoever signed it would violate the decrees of
Chalcedon . But the threats of deposition with
which Justinian enforced compliance with his
wishes weighed with him against his conscien¬
tious convictions , and in common with the other
equally reluctant patriarchs he signed the docu¬
ment ( Facundus , lib . iv , c . 4) . He did not long
survive this disgrace , and died , a .d . 544 , after a
twenty years

’ episcopate . ( Viet . Tunncn . ap.
Clinton , F . R . ii . 557 ; Fleury , Hist . Eccles .
livre 33 ; Neander , Ch. Hist . vol . iv . p . 264 IF. ;
Le Quien , Or. Christ, vol . ii . 189 sq.) [E. V .]

PETRUS (29 ) , bishop of Laodicea about the
7th century , but not given by Le Quien or Gams.
He wrote Commentarium in quatuor Evangelia ,
iff which Migne (Pat . Graec. lxxxvi . 3321 sq .,
from Mai, Bibl . Nov . t . vi . 543 ) has given a
few extracts , but Max has found the whole
commentary at the Vatican . His Expositio in
orationem dominicam ( Migne , 3329 sq . from
Bibl . Pair . xii . 222 ) is better known ( Binius ,
Vet. Pair . 777 - 80 ; Ceillier , Aut . Sac >\ xi .
787 - 8) . [ J . G.]

PETRUS (30) , of Iberia , ordained bishop of
Majuma , in PalaestinaPrima , by Theodosius , who
had seized on the see of Jerusalem in 452
( Kvagr. H . E . ii . 5) . He was one of the two
consecrating prelates who laid hands on Timothy
Aelurus (Labbe, iv . 893 , 899 ; Evagr . H . E . ii .
8) . [ E. V .]

PETRUS (31) , bishop of Majuma , a contem¬
porary of John of Damascus , who pronounced
his eulogy on his death . Peter was on veryintimate terms with the leading Arabians , and
in his last sickness , feeling himself near his end,made a last effort for the conversion of his
friends , which led to his own martyrdom . In
his zeal for their souls , deaf to their friendly
warnings , he denounced the creed of Islam with
such uncompromising vigour , and pronounced
such violent anathemas on Mahomet and all who
followed his teaching , that it was impossible to
overlook his impiety , and he died by the sword
of the executioner . He is commemorated by the
Greek church on Feb. 21 (Theophan . Chronogr.
pp , 349 , 350 ) . [ E. V .]

PETRUS (32) , twenty -fifth bishop of Metz ,succeeded Villicus , and ruled ten years , c . a .d.
568 - 78 . Bouquet ( Rec. Hist , des Gaul. iv . 79 )
gives a letter to him from Gogus , who is sup¬
posed to have been the mayor of the palace of
king Sigebert . His feast is 27 Sept . ( Gall. Christ.
xiii . 689 ; Boll . AA . SS . Sept . vii . 351 , and Oct.
xii . 671 : Hist . Litt . de la France , iii . 333 ).

[J . G .]
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PETRUS (33 ) , metropolitan bishon of Mone of the hfty -eight to whom the emVeS " '

sent the circular letter ( Ubbe , iT 93,
Sophronius , patriarch of Jerusil^ ’ . )
him (Phot . 231) with the ep hê ^

m
'0t,0'“

(Tillem . xv . 799 .)
P

PETRUS (34 ) , claimed to be bishop of ,^ nnud 'an see , and went to Home to assert hirights before Gregory the Great, who in A596 remitted the investigation of the case to th.Nuxmdian bishop Columbus (Epp. vi. 37 )
*

. PETRUS (35) , first bishop of Paremboll
in 1 alestme (twv irap ^ oKStv 7 u>v Sapaicnvw frTla\ aurr '

iyp , i .e. of the military stations of theSaracens in Palestine ) . According to thebiography of St . Euthymius by CyriUus Scvtho-
golitanus , Peter was originally a Greek in theservice of the Persians , with the very un-Greek- like name of Aspebetus, under Izde<nrd.A persecution of the Christians having beenset 011 foot by the Magian party, Aspebetuswas commissioned to occupy the passes to
prevent the escape of the fugitives. Out of
compassion for the innocent victims of religiousintolerance Aspebetus executed his dutyremissly,and even assisted the Christians in their flight.This being reported to Izdegird, Aspebetus, in
fear for his life , deserted to the Romans
with his son Terebo, his relatives and all his
property . Anatolius , then prefect of the East,
gladly welcomed him , stationed him in Arabia,
and put him in command over all the tributary
Saracen tribes in those parts. His son, Terebo,
still a boy , had suffered from paralysis before
his father ’s flight , and had lost the entire use
of one side . After reaching Arabia , the boy
was warned in a dream to apply to EuthvmiuS
for cure . As narrated in another article
[Euthymius (4)] the application was successful.
The boy recovered the use of his side, and the
grateful father , with his brother-in-law Maris
and all his Saracen followers became believers
in Christ and received baptism, Aspebetus
taking the name of Peter (Cyrill. Scythop.
Vit. 8 . Euthym . c . 18- 24 ; Coteler. Eccl Graec.
Monum. ii . pp. 216- 222) . The new disciple
devoted himself to a religious life ; and as t e
number of converts from the Arabians ha
become so large as to require a bishop of t eir
own , he was recommended by Euthymius 0
Juvenal , bishop of Jerusalem , by whom, in
defiance of the canonical rights of the 0

metropolitan chair of Caesarea, the new se
was created , and Aspebetus (or Peter) aPPoirLf
its first bishop ( ibid . c . 39 ; Cotel. p. 231 ) .
exact date is uncertain , but Tilleinon gi
reasons for placing it before 428 ( p em .j
Mem. Eccles . xv . 196) . He attended the^ oun
of Ephesus in 431 . On his way thither
visited Euthymius , who counselled him 0
the guidance of Cyril of Alexandria an ;
of Melitene in all things at the syno (
c. 55 , p . 236 ) . At Ephesus he was one
four bishops deputed to notify the tim

synod to Nestorius , and to invite him 0 IP .
and clear himself of the charges ,^veQ
( Labbe, iii . 454 ) . He was also one of tb■
sent to apprise John of Antioch on ‘

^
of the decisions of the synod ( ibid. • >

^
name appears among those subscii mg
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position of Nestorius, and the decrees of the
council (ibid, 541 , 692 ) . On his homeward
journey he again visited Euthymius , and informed
him of all that had taken place at the council
( Vit. Euthym. c. 55 , p . 246 ) . Peter ’s death
must be placed before 451 , in which year his
second successor John attended the council of
Chalcedon , his immediate successor Auxolaus, a
Eutychian, having had a very brief episcopate
(ibid. c . 72 , p . 260) . (Le Quieu, Or . Christ, iii .
767 ; Tillemont, Mem, Eccles. xiv. 378, 392,
432, 451 , xv. 196 , 203.) He had successors of
the same name in 473 and 536. (LeQuien, iii .
767 , 770 .) [E . V .]

PETRUS (36) I . , bishop of Pavia, was
cousin of king Luitprand and his father
Ansprand, and after the civil war that followed
the death of Cunipert was banished to Spoleto
by the victorious Aripert II . (c. a .d. 702), and
after ten years’ exile was recalled by his kinsmen
after the defeatand death of Aripert (c . A.D. 712).
During his exile , St . Sabinus was said to have
appeared to him and predicted his appointment
to the see of Pavia, where he built a basilica
dedicated to the saint . Paulus Diaconus (Hist.
Lang. vi . 58) praises him for his chastity and
other virtues . According to his epitaph , he was
fifty - four at his death, and assuming he was
twenty when he was banished, his birth would
be c. 680 , and his death c . 734. He is said to
have been bishop thirteen years, which would
place his elevation c . 721 . He is commemorated
May 7th (AA . SS. Mai . ii . 194) . [F . D .]

PETRUS (37) II ., bishop of Pavia , men¬
tioned in the letter of Pope Hadrian to Egila ,
as being a missus of Charles. The letter was
written between A.D. 781 - 785 (Jaffe , Bibl . Her.
Germ. iv . 244). Cappelletti (xii . 407 ) is there¬
fore mistaken in placing his episcopate between
A.D. 795 -800. [F. D.]

PETRUS (38) I ., bishop of Ravenna, suc¬
ceeded Ursus , c . 396 , and is said to have died
about the beginning of the reign of Valentinian
111., c. 425 . The order in Agnellus of the
bishops of Ravenna in the 5th century is Petrus
1., Neon, Exuperantius, Joannes I . (Angeloptes),Petrus 11. (Chrysologus), Aurelianus. Now
Petrus II. was consecratedbetween a .d . 432 and
440. Neon was alive in Oct . 458, and from 477
the order is known to have been Joannes, 494
Petrus III ., 519 or 20 Aurelianus. The true
order is, therefore, probably :
Petrus I ., c. 396- 425. Exuperantius , c. 460- 477.Joannes 1., c. 425- 432 or 440. Joannes II ., c. 477- 494,Petrus II ., 432 or 440- 450. Petrus IH ., c. 494- 519 orNeon , c . 450- 460. 520.

Aurelianus , 520

and the confusion arose from Agnellus identify¬
ing Joannes I . and Petrus II., with Joannes II.and Petrus III., whom he omits altogether ,attributing their actions to their namesakes.It is possible that Agnellus getting Neon out ofthe right order, but knowing his predecessorwas a Petrus , invented Petrus I ., of whom
nothing is known aliunde . (Agnellus, Lib . Pont.in Mon. Ger . Hist., Script. Iter . Lang. 289 - 91 .)

[F . D.)
PETRUS II ., bishop of Ravenna [Chryso-

logus .]

PETRUS (39) III ., archbishop of Ravenna,
became bishop after June 5, a .d . 494, the date
of the death of his predecessor Joannes (Corpus
Insc. Lot . xi . 304) . He was bishop at least as
late as the consulship of Eutharic in a .d . 519,when he was unable to check an attack on the
Jews at Ravenna (An. Vales. 81 ), but must have
died soon afterwards , as his successor Aurelianus
died in May a .d. 521 . (Agnellus 53 , note in
Scrip. Per . Lang. 315.) He took a prominent
part in the councils held at Rome between A.D.
500 and 504, to decide the disputes arising from
the double election of Symmachus and Lauren¬
tius . Like his colleague Laurentius of Milan,
though he avoided any intercourse with Sym-
machus while the case was pending, he did not
omit his name when celebrating mass (Ennodius,Lib . Apol . in Patr . Lat . lxiii. 197) . He sub¬
scribes the acts of the 3rd, 4th , 5th , and 6th
Synods convened by Symmachus (Mansi , viii.
252 , 26S , 299 , 314) . The exact dates of these
Synods are disputed. [Laurentius ( 10) .] He
is probably the bishop of. that name to whom
Avitus writes for information about the disputesbetween the churches of Rome and Constanti¬
nople in a .d . 517 (Avit. Epp . 37 , in Migne ,Patr . Lat . lix. 253 ), and may be the one
charged by one Thomas with wrongfully de¬
taining his share of his deceased father ’s pro¬
perty (Cassiodorus , Var. iii . 37 , in Patr . Lat .lxix. 597 ) . The chronology of the bishops of
Ravenna in the 5th century is exceedingly
perplexed, as Agnellus not only omits this Peter
altogether , confounding him with an earlier
Peter who probably died in a .d . 425, with St.
Peter Chrysologus, and Peter IV. consecrated in
a .d. 569 or 570, but makes two Johns into one .

-[F. D.]
PETRUS (40), bishop of Rhesina or Theodo -

siopolis, a Monophysite, one of the six bishopswho in the year A.D. 533 held a conference with
the orthodox party at Constantinople. He was
expelled by Justin . Bar Hebrneus mentions his
death about the same time as that of Severus of
Antioch (Asseman . Bibl. Orient , tom. ii. pp. 89 ,327 ; Asseman . de Monophysitis ; Le Quien , Or.
Christ, tom. ii . col . 981 ) . [E. V .]

PETRUS (41) , bishop of Sebaste, the youngestbrother of Basil the Great and Gregory Nyssen.
He was the last of the ten children of Basil the
elder and Emmelia. His father died almost
immediately after his birth , which must be
placed before A.D. 349 (Greg. Nyss. de Vit.
S. Macr. ii . 185) . His sister Macrina, more
than twenty years older than himself, adoptedher infant brother as her own special charge.
She took him from his wet-nurse, and kept him
constantly by her side , proving herself, in Gre¬
gory Nyssen’s words, “ not only his sister, but
his father , mother , tutor , and warder ” (7rat5a-
y<ay6s) (ib . 186) . She was his sole teacher , and
a very strict one, leaving the boy little or no
time for vain amusements. The religious mind
of that age had only one ideal of perfection,the ascetic life. For this Macrina trained her
young brother , and with joy she saw her care
rewarded . When Macrina and her mother
retired to their religious retreat on the banks ol
the Iris , Peter accompaniedthem , where, accord¬
ing to his brother , he proved all in all to them,
working with them tevards the angelical life.
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Peter shared in the high physical and mental
endowments of the family. His acquirements
were very varied , and he had a natural gift
for handicrafts , in which, without any direct
instruction , he excelled as much as in intellectual
pursuits (ib. 186 ) . Recontributed by his manual
labour to the support of his mother and sister
and their establishment , as well as of the large
crowds who in time of scarcity were drawn
thither by their reputation for charity . For
some years his brother Basil was his near neigh¬
bour on the other side of the Iris, where he had
established a monastery for male ascetics, in the
presidency of which he was succeeded by Peter ,
when in a .d. 365 he was finally recalled to
Caesarea by the bishop Eusebius. He was
ordained presbyter by Basil, c . a .d . 370 (Greg.
Nyss. ii . 187 ) . He seems to have been employed
by his brother on delicate missions requiring
tact and discernment. A letter of Basil’s to
Eustathius of Sebaste, c. a .d . 371 (Ep . 119
[307 ] ), as well as that to the bishops of Pontus,
whom he was desirous to bring back to his com¬
munion (Ep . 203 [77]) , were carried by one of
the name of Peter , whom he styles his brother ;
but it is not certain whether the relationship
was natural or spiritual . In A.D. 375 Basil re¬
visited his old monastery, and stayed “ in his
brother ’s little house ” (oikiMov) for repose, in the
midst of his arduous episcopal life (Ep . 216
[272] ; 210 [64] ). As recorded in another place
[ Macrina ( 2) , the younger ] , he was present
with his sister Macrina at his mother ’s death¬
bed , a .d. 373, and was offered by her as her
tenth to God (Greg. Nyss . ii . 186 ) . Peter con¬
tinued to reside in his monastery till after the
death of his brother Basil and of his sister
Macrina in A.D. 379. Gregory Nyssen records
that , on reaching his dying sister ’s house, he
found that Peter had started four days before
by another road to meet him . He consequently
missedbeing present at her death and funeral . The
following year, a .d . 380, he was ordained bishop,
urobably of Sebaste, in Lesser Armenia, which
had been vacated by the death or deposition of
Eustathius . That Peter was bishop of Sebaste
is accepted without question by Tillemont, who
remarks (Mem. Eccles . ix . 574) that “ by a
remarkable providence the brother of St . Basil
was placed on the throne of his most dangerous
enemy.” Nicephorus, however, a somewhat
untrustworthy authority , is the first writer who
names his see (HE . xi . 19) . Theodoret (H . E.
v. 8) and Suidas (sub voc. BaaiA€ios , i . 539 )
simply style him a bishop, without naming his
diocese . He took part in the council of Con¬
stantinople , A.D. 381 (Theod. u . s .) . Olympias,the deaconess , the friend of Chrysostom, entrusted
large funds to him for distribution to the poor
(Pallad. p . 166) . His death is placed by Tille¬
mont between a .d . 391 and 394. His brother
Gregory survived him, and took part in the first
commemoration of his death at Sebaste (Greg.
Nyss. ad Flav. iii . 645 ) . He is commemorated
in the Roman calendar on the 9th of January .
The genius of Peter seems to have been rather
practical than literary . Rufinus, instituting a
comparison between the three brothers , says
that the two younger combined equalled Basil ;
Gregory in word and doctrine, and Peter in
the works of faith (Rufin . ii . 9) . Theodoret
remarks that , though Peter had not received
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such a training in classical literature as ubrothers , rps fliipaflex warteios oh -6/reWs , he was equally conspicuous wH
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m the splendour of his life (H. E i
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But though undistinguished in the
'
ologicli ltte

'
rature himself, we are indebted to him fseveral of his brother Gregory ’s most im

”
works which were undertaken at his iusti

"
tion It was at his request that, as we learnfromthe proems, the two treatises supiilementarvto his brother Basil ’s “

Hexaemeron," the“ Explicate Apologetica, ” and the “ De hominisopifiem ” were undertaken (Greg . Nyss . 0pp. i. ]44) . The latter treatise was sent to Peter asan Easter gift . Gregory’s great doctrinal workagainst Eunomius was also due to his brother ’sentreaties that he would employ his theologicalknowledge for the refutation of that hereticand at the same time to disprove the chargesbrought by him against their brother Basil
(16. ii. 265, 266) . Gregory ’s original inten¬tion was to limit his refutation to the firstof Eunomius’s two books . But Peter wrote aletter to him , the only literary production of his
that is preserved to us (ib . 268), entreatinghim with the zeal of a Phiuehas to strike
through both the heretical books with the same
spiritual sword, which he knew so well how
to wield. The language and style of this letter
show that Peter was in no way the intellectual
inferior of the more celebratedmembersof hia
family (Tillemont, Mem . Eccles. ix. 572 -580).

[E. ¥.]
PETRUS (42 ) , bishop of Terracina , reproved

by Gregory the Great for his conduct to the Jews.
He died in a .d . 592. (GregoriiEpist . lib. i. inil. ix.
35 ; lib. iii . ind. xi . 15, in Migne, Patr. Lat .
lxxvii. 489, 614.) [ !’• 1>.]

PETRUS , of Theodosiopolis ; vid. of Khcsina.

PETRUS (43) , bishop of Tricala, was charged
vith the care of the see of Agrig '-ntum during
ts vacancy by Gregory the Great , who directed
hat he should receive the bishop’s fourth of its
•evenues in A.D. 594 . In 60l Gregory the
Ireat directed that he should be paid forty
iolidi out of the revenues of the monasteryot
uucusia ( Epp . v . 12, xi . 49) . OJ

Presbyters.
PETRUS (44), a priest of Cabarbaricha , one

if the originators of the Archontic heresy, c. o >

Epiph . Ham -. 20 vel 40 , cap . 1 ; Tillem. n 29b,
122 , ix . 653 , x. 490 , 491) . [ArouontiCI .]

^

PETRUS (45) , archpresbyter of Alexaml ™-
ixpelled by the patriarch TheophilDS . [
ids (28) .]

PETRUS (46 ) , a priest of Ptolemads in tto

hibyan Pentapolis, addressed by hl* bl ”hol
iius (Ep . 13 ; Tillem. xii . 549 , 688) . [O- «-J

PETRUS (47) , a Spanish priest , f
louse Vincentius Victor saw a w 1 ^
kugustine on the origin and denva
:oul , a subject in vvhich he t0°k “ “

0f hi*
ind which is mentioned in mole

Jerome,
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Vincentius took upon himself to reply to this
work, and asserted that it was at the suggestion
of Peter that he had done so. To this Augus¬
tine replied in the work de anima et ejus origine,
in four books , of which the second is addressed
to Peter , and in which he speaks of the book of
Vincentius as verbose and superficial, warns
him against accepting all its statements , and
exhorts him to persuade him to correct them .
The work of Augustine was probably written
in 419 or 420. (Aug. Retract , ii . 45 , 56 ; De
anima, &c . ii . 1 ; Cellier, vol. ix . p . 466.)
[Rknatus , Vincentius .] [H . W. P .]

PETRUS (48) , priest of Alexandria and
primicerius of the notaries, promoter of the
suit against Nestorius at the council of Ephesus
A.D. 431 ( Labbe , iii . 451 , 530 , 613 , 624 , 671 ,
673) ; Tillem. xiv. 379, 396, 399 , 429 , 430, 442.

[J . G .]
PETRUS (49) . a priest at Rome who , in the

time of pope Coelestine I ., founded the church of
St. Sabina in the Aventine, according to an
ancient inscription on the church cited in Baro¬
nins (Baron. Ann. 432, xxxvii. ; Tillem. ii . 251 ,
xiv . 157). [C . H .]

PETRUS (50), one of the priests and archi¬
mandrites of Constantinople addressed with
Magnus (5). [0 . H .]

PETRUS (51) . A presbyter well skilled
in medicine , a friend of Theodoret. (Theod .
Epp. 114 , L15 .) [E. V .]

PETRUS (52 ) , priest , sent by Flavian from
the council at Constantinople, A .D. 448, to en¬
quire in the city about Eutyches having sent to
the monasteries there a treatise for signature
regarding the faith [Faustus (28)] . He and the
deacon Patricius were sent at the third session ,
and reported at the fifth that the tome had been
delivered, but was not signed {Cone. Chalc . act . i .
ap. Binium, Cone. ii . pt . i . 81 , 85) . [J . G.]

PETRUS (53), a priest of Edessa of the 5th
century . From Gennadius (De Script. Eccl.
cap . lxxiv. in Pat . Lat . lviii. 1102 ) we learn
that he wrote treatises on various subjects, and
composed psalms in Syrian metre in imitation of
St. Ephraem (Trithemius, de Script. Eccl. c . 167 ;
Cave , Hist. Lit . i . 442 ; Le Quien , Or. Christ .
tom. ii . col . 926) . [G. W . D.]

PETRUS (54) , archdeacon, author of sixtv-
nine questions with answers explaining diffi¬
culties in the prophet Daniel. The work was
first published by order of Charlemagne, and is
given in Pat Lat xevi . 1347 . Some have
thought that this Peter is the same as the ques¬tioner in Gregory’s Dialogues , but there is no
clear evidence to connect the two. [G. W. D.]

PETRUS ( 55) , a deacon of Langres, elder
brother of Gregory of Tours the historian, who
relates his miraculous cure through the inter¬
cession of St. Julian , and his eventual murder in
577 {Mirac. S. Jut . ii. 24, Hist. Franc , v. 5j.

[S . A . B.]
PETRUS (56) , deacon and one of the Scythianmonks addressed by Fulgentius of Ruspe TFul-

gentius (3)], ( O. H .]

PETRUS (57) , a deacon , or according to
some MSS an archdeacon. He was an intimate
friend of Gregory the Great , and had been his
companion in studying the Scriptures . From
the first book of the Dialogues of Gregory the
Great {Pat . Lat . lxxvii. 149 ), we learn that it
was Petrus who induced his friend to write the
book , and the dialogue is represented as being
carried on all through with him . [G . W . D .]

PETRUS (58) , subdeacon of Rome . From
the first letter of the first book of the epistles of
Gregory the Great we learn that he was ap¬
pointed Gregory’s vicar in Sicily. Many letters
are found in the first , second , and third books of
epistles giving him instructions on various
matters . In the thirty -second letter of the
second book Gregory recalls him to Rome with
many expressions of affection . The letters of
the third book point to his having been em¬
ployed in Campania in the same capacity as in
Sicily (cf. Epp. 1 , 5 , 19). We find passages of
reproof and exhortation to more vigorous work,
as well as of commendation, in several letters
(cf. lib . i . 56, ii . 32) . [G . W . D.]

PETRUS (59 ) , deacon of Naples, was a can¬
didate for the bishopric on the death of Fortu -
natus (21 ) in A.D. 600. Gregory the Great had
heard that he was a moneylender, and directed
that the fact should be inquired into, declaring
that he was ineligible, if it was true . Pascha-
sius was ultimately chosen {Epp . x. 62) . He
was perhaps the same as the deacou of the same
name, who had taken the side of Paulus , bishop
of Nepi, during a previous vacancy {Epp. ii . 15).

[F. D.]
PETKUS (60) , reader in Alexandria, ring¬

leader of the mob in murdering Hypatia ( 1)
a .d. 415 (Socrates, Eccl. Hist. vii. c . 15 ; Fleury,
E . H . xxiii. 25). [J - G.]

PETRUS (61 ) , an acolyte of the Roman
church , who had lied from his post to the church
of Jerusalem . Gregory the Great (lib. viii. ep . 6)
writes instructions to Amos , bishopof Jerusalem,
concerning him. [G. W . D.)

PETRUS (62) , cleric of Naples, had been
accused of immorality . The bishop, without
trying the case , had suspendedhim from accom¬
panying him. Petrus appealed to Gregory the
Great , who blamed the bishop’s action , and di¬
rected him and the subdeacon Anthemius to
hold a strict inquiry {Epp . x. 40, 41) . [F . D.]

PETRUS (63) , a Galatian anchorite , who
lived near Antioch with an Egyptian of the same
name (Theod. H . E . iv. 28) . [G. T . S .]

Honks.
PETRUS (64), a solitary commemorated by

Theodoret in his Eeligiosa Historic.. He was by
birth a Galatian, embraced a monastic life when
seven years old , and lived to the age ofninety-nine.
After visiting the holy places at Jerusalem and
Palestine, he fixed his habitation at Antioch,
making his home in an empty tomb. Here he
supported life on bread and water , keeping a
strict fast every other day. He had for his
companion and attendant a man named Daniel ,
whom he had delivered from an evil spirit.
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Theodoret relates that his mother , when a beau¬
tiful young woman of twenty - three , beingunable to obtain any relief from a malady in
her eye from any oculist , was induced by one
of her female servants to apply to Peter . Going
to him dressed richly in accordance with her
station , and resplendent with gold ornaments and
gems , the solitary upbraided her for presuming
to attempt to improve on the handiwork of her
Maker , and by his earnest words having cured
her of the malady of vanity and the love of dress,he signed her eye with the cross, and she was
speedily healed . Other members of her household
were cured by him in a similar manner . When ,
seven years after the cure of her eye , she became
the mother of Theodoret , and was given over by
the physicians , Peter having been summoned ,
prayed over her with her attendants , and she
speedily revived . As he grew older she was
accustomed to bring her child once every week
to receive the old roan’s blessing . Peter would
take the little boy on his knees and feed him
with raisins and bread . But , great as was his
love for him , he very discreetly refused to
allow him to become a sharer of his cell and a
helper of Daniel in his attendance upon him.
Peter made the young Theodoret a present of
half his linen girdle , which was believed to
have the miraculous property of relieving painand curing sickness . For this purpose the
amulet was frequently lent , and at last , being
kept by one of its borrowers , the family was
deprived of the precious gift . (Theod . Hist . Rel .
c. ix . ; Tillemont , Mem. Reel . xv . 209 - 213 .)

[ E. V .]
PETRUS ( 65) , the head of a monastery near

Antioch early in the fifth century . He was a
brother of Alexander , the founder of the Aeoe -
metae at Constantinople , in whose Vita (cap. vi .
§ 37 in Boll . Acta SS . 15 Jan . ii. 308 , new ed .)is related a visit he paid to Peter ’s monastery
( Tillem . xii . 492 , 494 ) . [C. H .]

PETRUS (66 ) , monk addressed by Isidore of
Pelusium (lib . i . ep. 15) . [J . G.]

PETRUS ( 67) , an orthodox archimandrite of
Constantinople , addressed by Leo the Great (see
under EMMANUE4 Jlanuel ) . (Leonis Epp .li - l « i -) [C. G.j

PETRUS (68) , abbat in the African pro¬vince called Tripolitana , and author of a com¬
mentary or catena on the Pauline Epistlesselected out of the writings of S. Augustine .Cassiodorus ( Inst . c. 8) commends it to the
monks (cf. Migne , P . L . t . lxx ., col . 1120 ) .

[G. T . S .]
PETRUS (69 ) , an African abbat who refused

at the council of Carthage , in 525 , to recognisethe jurisdiction of Liberatus , primate of the
Byzacene province , pleading a decision of a
council of Arles held in 455 , which recognisedthe spiritual independence of monasteries . This
is one of the earliest instances of the claim for
freedom from episcopal supervision afterwards
successfully made by the monastic orders (Mansi,Concil. t . viii. 648- 656 ; Hefele ’s Councils, 238 ).

[G. T. S.]
PETRUS (70) , abbat of SS . Andrew and

Lucy at the date of Gregory the Great ’s Dia-
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logues , had his tomb constructed 1,„ n.monk named Merulus who had di/ |
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‘ of ‘
before, from which he declared a w P ""
fragrance issued (Dial , iy 471

"’onderlul
' ■ [K. 1).]

PETRUS (71) , monk of Iberia

hell ( Ttinl \ ,r ent !> and flamesof
[F. D.]
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P

.ET ? P ?J 72)’ tl
?<h fir l t abbat of the monas.

nly called
one of the monks who acconij ^ rASSon his first journey , and therefor. e

tery of St Peter and St . Paul, commonly
"
^St . Augustine s, Canterbury. He was ■

journey , and therefore may be su„.posed to have been a monk of the monastery ofSt . Andrew at Rome. He is first mentioned byBede {H . A . 1. 25) as joined with Lanreutius iathe mission which Augustine after his consecra-tion sent to Rome to announce that the Gospelhad been accepted by the English, and that hehad been made bishop, as well as to put beforethe pope the questions which drew forth the fa¬mous “ Responsiones Sancti Gregorii, ” He musthave returned some time before the death of
Augustine , aud been either appointed by himand Kthelbert , or designated as the future headof the monastery , which at his request Ethel-
bert was building outside the walls of Canter-
bury . The building was not finished when
Augustine died, but Laurentius, his successor,consecrated the new church , and Peter became
the first abbat . The Canterbury tradition, as
presented by Elmham , was that Peter stayedthree years at Rome, and that he survived the
archbishop one year , seven months, and three
weeks . Nothing certain however can be stated
about him beyond what we learn from Bede,
namely , that he was sent as envoy to Gaul aud
was lost at sea off Ambleteuse,a few miles northof
Boulogne . His body was cast ashore and buried
by the natives in an obscure place , but a heavenly
light , appearing over the grave, revealed the
anctity of the abbat ’s body ; and on inquiry
made for the purpose of identifying him, his
remains were translated to Boulogne . The
Count Fumertius is said by modern authority
to have directed the removal, and to have
deposited the body in the church of St . Mary,
where it may still rest under the guardianship
of the canons of Boulogne (Gotselinus, ut infra).
An epitaph is given by Elmham. The Canter¬
bury monks kept the obit of Peter on the 30th of
December , on which day he is commemorated m
the Benedictine martyrology . In the English
martyrology and by Ferrarius the 3th °
January is assigned to him, possibly as the 'lay
of the translation (Smith ’s note on Bede H. •
i . 33 ) . The year of his death is uncertain . «
the Canterbury computation be accepted , an on
such a point it is not necessary to regard i ***
baseless , Peter must have perished in the win
of 606 , or of 607 at the latest Abbat John,
his successor , was believed to be in office in >
when the bull of Boniface IV. to Ethelber *
concocted ( Councils, Haddan and Stubbs, in * n
but nothing definite can be inferred from •

Eadmer, the Canterbury hagiographer, w
a life of Abbat Peter , which is still in •>
which was no doubt in the hauds of Thorn
Elmham , who have really put nothing on
that is not found in Bede, except the comp
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tion above referred to . There is a notice of him
in Mabillon’s Acta SS. O .S.B. saec . i . p. 1 . page
1, and the Bollandist acts, January , tom . i .
pp . 335, 336. Peter ’s name appears in the
charter of Ethelbert to the monastery and in the
Privilege of St . Augustine , both documents un¬
fortunately and hopelessly spurious (Kemble ,
C. 1) . No . 4, 5 ; Councils , Haddau and Stubbs,
iii . 57, 59).

See Gotselinus de Translations Sti . Augnstini,
ap . Mab . Acta SS. O. S. B. tom. ix . p. 760 ; Elm -
ham, ed . Hardwick, pp . 92- 126 ; Thorn cc.
1761 , 1766 ; Hardy, Catalogue of Materials, &c .,
i . 206 , 207 ; MonasticonAngl. i. 120 . [S .]

PETRUS (73 ) , a confessor in Egypt in the
Deeian persecution [Paulus ( 100 )] . ( Euseb . vi .
40 , vii . 11 ; Tillem. iv. 247 , 248.) [R . J . K .]

PETRUS (74) , May 15 . Martyr at Lampsacus,
in the Deeian persecution with Paul, Andrew,
and Dionysia . They suffered under a proconsul
Optimus. Their acts have all the marks ot
authenticity , and are often quoted by Le Blant
to illustrate his argument in Les Actes des
Martyrs, Paris , 1882 , e .g . cf. pp. 159 , 166 .
{Ruinart, AA. Sine . p . 147 ; Ceill. ii . 118 .)

[G. T . S.]
PETRUS (75) , a eunuch in the household

of Diocletian , and one of the earliest victims of
the persecution (Euseb . viii. 6 ; Tillem. v. 280,
281 , 655) . Tillemont reckons the date as Mar.
12,303 . [C. H .]

PETRUS (76) , an ascetic, surnamed Abse -
lantus, Jan . 11 , martyr at Caesarea, A.D. 309.
lie suffered with Asclepius , a Marcionite bishop
on the third day before the Ides of January . He
belonged to the neighbourhood of Samaria.
(Euseb. Mart . Palest , cap . x . ; Ruinart , AA. Sine .
p. 314 .) By some he has been confused with
Putrus Balsam us, cf. Ruinart , l.c . p . 556.

[G . T. S .]
PETRUS (77) BALSAMUS , Jan . 3, is by

some identified with Petrus Abselamus. Like
him Balsamus belonged to the neighbourhood of
Samaria. He suffered in Palestine by crucifixion,
probably about A.D. 311 , under the president
Severus . His Acts were translated out of Greek
into Latin by Anastasius Bibliothecarius. They
have all the marks of antiquity , and are often
quoted by Le Blant in his Actes des Martyrs to
illustrate ancient legal customs. (Ruinart , AA.
Sine . p . 556 .) [G. T . S.]

PETRUS (78) , a notary addressed by Gregory
the Great (lib . ii . Ep . 1, v . 9, in Pat . hat . lxxvii.
539 , 751) . [G. W . D .]

PETRUS (79), vir illustris , to whom pope
Martiu addressed his tenth epistle (Pat . Lat .
lxxxvii . 174) . [G. VY. D.]

PETRUS (80), vir illustris to whom St.
Maximus of Chrysopolis addressed two letters
( Patrol. Graec . xci . 509, 534).

[G . W. D .]
PETRUS ( 81) , an advocate to whom Theo -

doret wrote, thanking him for the assistance he
had rendered to the inhabitants of Cyrrhus
(Theod . Ep . 40) . fE . V .]

PETRUS (82 ) , secretary to the emperor Ma-
jorian , and addressed in a highly laudatory
ode by Sidonius Apollinaris, about A.D. 458
(Sidon . ApolL Carm . no . 3 ; ap. Migne , Pat .
Lat . lviii. 638 ; Tillemont , Hist . Emp . vi . 131 ,
132 ; Ceillier, Aut . Sacr. x . 396) . [J . G .]

PETRUS (83) , notary of the Roman church
Pope Leo II . sent him into Spain to get the
signatures of the Spanish bishops to the decrees
of the 6th council. (Letter of Leo II . in Mansi ,
xi . 1058 .) Benedict II . addressed a letter to him,
urging him to execute his commissionat once .
(Mansi , xi . 1085 .) [G . W . D .]

PETRUS (84) , a layman who lived about
the end of the 3rd century . Peter being on his
way to Jerusalem , and fearing Eastern heretics,
begged Fulgentius of Ruspa to give him a rule
of faith . This was given to him in a treatise
consisting of forty articles , De fide, sen de regula
verae fidei . (Pat . Lat . lxv. 671 .) [G. W . D .]

PETRUS (85) , one of the coloni on the church
estate of Vitelae, made defensor by Gregory the
Great , who forbade that his sons should quit
that estate, on which they were adscripti glebae,
or marry any one who did not belong to it (Epp.
xii . 25) . [F. D .]

PETRUS (86) , a youth , on whose behalf and
in that of his brother Phocas, Gregory Nazianzen
addressed a poem to their father Vitalian in 375,
supplicating kinder treatment for them (Greg.
Naz. lib. ii . sec. 2, carm. 3 , cf. vers. 79 in Pat . Gr.
xxxvii. 1480 , 1486 ; Tillem. ix . 380) . [C . II .]

PETRUS (87) , major-domo of Gregory the
Great’s monastery, died four years before he
wrote his Dialogues , in which he relates ( iv . 36 )
how a soldier in a vision saw Petrus in the world
of the departed, suffering torments , because
when ordered to inflict punishment he did so not
from obedience , but from the cruelty of his
disposition. [F . D.]

PETRUS (88 ) , mentioned in a letter of
Gregory the Great to Januarius (25) (Epp.
iv . 9 .) [F. D .]

PETRUS (89), a Sicilian noble or official of
high rank , to whom Gregory the Great com¬
mended Romanus on his appointment in a .d.
599 (Epp . ix . 2 ) . [F. D .]

PETRUS (90), vir clarissimus, vicedominus
or manager of the property of the great lady
Rusticiana , complained to Gregory the Great
that men belonging to the church of Syracuse
had forcibly entered upon her estate in Sicily,
and that he could get no redress from the bishop
(Epp . xi . 43 ) . [F . D.]

PETRUS (91 ), conductor on property of the
Roman Church in Sicily. (Epp . i . 44 , xiv. 5.)
A conductor was a middleman between the
owner and the actual occupier. [ F. D .]

PETRUS (92 ), son of Lucilltjs (3) , had
appropriated much of the property of the church
of Malta. Gregory the Great ordered that h*

I
should be compelled to restore it (Epp . x . 1).

[F . I).]
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PETRUS (93 ) , a converted Jew of Cagliari ,was baptized on Easter-eve A.D. *598 , and the
next day took possession of the synagogue there
against the bishop ’s prohibition , and erected a
cross and an image of the Virgin in it . Gregorythe Great ordered the cross and image to be
reverently removed , and the synagogue to be
restored to the Jews (Epp . ix . 6) . [ F. D.j

PETWIN . [Pkctwine .]
PEUCETIUS ( ncvKerios : Valesius takes

the name to be the Greek form of PiCENTiUS),
chief favourite of the emperor Maximin Daza,
and through his favour three times consul , was
put to death on the change of Government
following the death of his master (Euseb . H . E .
ix . 11) . [G. S.]

PHACIDAS , bishop of Edessa , ruled ten
years and abdicated in. A.D. 409 ( Assemanus ,Bibl . Orient , i . 400 , 424 ; Le Quien , Or . Chr . ii .
958 ) . [J- G .]

PHAEDIMU 8 , bishop of Amasea in Pontus .
According to the singular and not very probable
story told by Gregory Nyssen , it had been
revealed to Phaedimus , who had the gift of
prophecy , on the return of the young Theodore ,better known as Gregory Thaumaturgus , to his
native city , that he was destined to be its
bishop . He, therefore , sought an opportunityof laying his hands upon him and ordaining him
surreptitiously . Having been baffled in this , he
is said to have resorted to the strange expedientof ordaining him by prayer alone , without
imposition of hands , when he was three days
journey away , an ordination which Gregory is
stated to have considered binding . (Greg . Nvss .
Vita Gt'eg. Thamnat . in Pat . Gr . xlvi . 909 ;Tillemont , Mem. Ecch iv . 326 .) [E . V .]

PH AG ANUS , Mon. Angl . i . 1 . [ Faganus .]
PHANTASIASTAE . [Julianus (47 )Vol . III ., p . 474 \ ]

PHARETRIUS , bishop of the Cappa¬docian Caesarea at the time of the depositionand banishment of Chrysostom , a .d . 404 . He
was evidently a timid man of no force of
character or steady principle , anxious to sidewith the stronger party , and secure his personal
safety . His behaviour to Chrysostom was
ungenerous in the extreme when , on his way tohis place of exile , his exhausted strength
required him to make a few days ’ halt atCaesarea . [CHRVSOSTOM, Vol . I. p . 530 ) . Chry¬sostom , writing afterwards to his lay friendPaeanius , acknowledges that Pharetrius ’s con¬duct towards him was such as admitted of noexcuse . At the same time , lest there shouldbe a breach between the clergy of Caesarea,who had manifested the warmest affection forhim , and their bishop , he begs Paeanius toinform Pharetrius that he has heard of his
having expressed sorrow for what had occurred
(Ep . 204 .) [E. V .]

PHARHAD , otherwise Aphraates , Jacob,and Sapiens Persa . The author thus variouslydenominated has been generally confounded with
Jaocb of Nisibis , to whom his works have been
attributed [Jacobus (4)] . It was only in our

uwu time mat tne distinction between .been discovered . The discovery is d2Canon Cureton , who found ^ he ^ ‘
v
® ate

Aphraates among the Nitrian MSS
™'

?8/British Museum , and intended their
f

(-
hs

to be the crowning labour of his life
'
if '

I?overtook him before he carried out hisiuW ^
which , however , Mr. W. Wright1869 by publishing the Syriac originalZf •“
to add an English translation , SfC ffhas not yet appeared Since the publication ofthis work , Aphraates has attracted much att™tion among scholars , because he must hiregarded as the oldest father and writer of tilSyrian church . The time of his birth l notexactly known , but it must have been towardsthe conclusion of the 3rd century, as we findhim a writer in high repute about the year 335He seems to have been born on the bordersofPersia , if not within that empire, as he datesseveral of his homilies by the years of the reionof Sapor II ., as well as by the era of the Greeks
commonly used in Syria . The details of his lifeare almost unknown . From his writings wecan deduce that he was a monk, and probablya bishop of the monastery of St. Matthew , nearMosul , which continued from the earliest timesdown to 1820 to be the seat of themetropolitansof Nineveh (Asseman . Do Syris Monophys. Dis¬
sert . Romae , 1730 , p. 100 ; Rich, Residence mKoordistan , t . ii . p . 74). Some have thoughtthat he was a disciple of Ephraem Syrus , which,however , is not possible , as Ephraem must have
been by many years his junior, not having been
born till after the year 306 . Pharh&d flourished,
according to the date furnished by himself in
dissertation de Acino, till the year 345 at least.
He seems to have been present at the council of
Seleucia and Ctesiphon , held A.D. 344, where he
was selected to draw up the encyclical letter of
the council . Concerning the remainder of his
life we know nothing , as he must be clearly dis¬
tinguished from an Aphraates mentioned as one
of the ancient martyrs in Wright’s Syriac Mar-
tyrology , where the words “ ancient martyrs
indicate those who suffered prior to the time
of Simeon Bar -Sabba’e, ninth bishop of Seleucia
and Ctesiphon , who himself suffered while our
Aphraates (Pharhad) was composinghis later
homilies . Another Aphraates is mentioned by
Theodoret (H . E . iv . 22 ) and in the Hist Mty
where his life and famous interview with the
Arian emperor Valens , A.D. 373- 377 , are
described at some length .

The writings of Aphraates are important from
several points of view , (u) From the point o
view of Biblical criticism . Wright regards ms
quotations of Holy Scripture as so impoi an
that he collects them in a separate index,
thinks Aphraates quotes the Peshito, but usu
ally from memory . Others again have niai
tained that our author used Tatians Dia essa
alone for his gospel quotations, and .
the Canonical Gospels. (Hilgenfelds
fur wissensch . Theolog. 1882- 83, p. „
Forschungen zur Gesch. des Aeutestam. >
Th . i . p . 84 .) , m3

(6) From a historical point of
tj,eDissertatio vi . de Monachis, throws lig
^-g

organisation and abuses of monastieism
time . The monks of Mar Mattai m
Syria lived , as Rich describes them sixi) J
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ago , in separate cells or houses of their own .
The anchorite not the coenobite life was the
usual type of monasticism in his time, else
Pharhad would not have been obliged to rebuke
the monks for wishing nuns to live with them
in the same cells , “ justum , decens atque deco¬
rum est unum quemque etiamsi affliction? pre-
matur , solitarium manere.” If they wish for
female society, he very wisely advises them to
get married . St . Cyprian, a century earlier ,
had to rebuke the same abuse ( .Epist. iv.) .
Again they witness to the religious state of
eastern Syria in the middle of the 4th century .
The controversy with the Jews is still the all-
important one . Thus while Horn . i .- x . deal
with topics like charity , prayer , and fasting,
Horn , xi .- xxii . are almost wholly taken up with
the Jewish controversy. The Jews had in the
3rd century established flourishing schools at
Edessa , Nisibis , and other cities in that neigh¬
bourhood , where they cultivated the Christian
controversy with great diligence. Aphraates
himself engaged in personal controversy, as he
tells us in Horn . xxi . de Persecution that it was
an argument with a Jew which led to its com¬
position . Among heretical sects he mentions
the activity of Valentinians, Manichaeans, and
Marcionites , but never once alludes to Arius or
Arianism. Upon two points his opinions were
remarkable. He maintains that the world
would come to an end 500 years after the incar¬
nation, and that the human soul sleeps between
death and the resurrection . His Christological
statements, too , sometimes are ambiguous or
deficient from the standpoint of Nicene ortho¬
doxy .

The literary history of his works has been a
curious and a chequered one . He was very
celebrated in his own time and country . His
works were highly valued in succeeding cen¬
turies , and frequently republished. Thus one
of the British Museum MSS . of his work is
the fourth earliest-dated MS. in existence,
bearing the date equivalent to December A.D.
474. George , bishop of the Arabs [Georgius
(25 )] in the 8th century, discusses the doctrines
of Pharhad in a letter to a presbyter , Joshua.
This letter is translated in Couper’s Syriac Mis¬
cellanies , p. 61 . The Homilies of Pharhad were
translated into Armenian about the 5th century ,
probably by the disciples of Mesrobes [Mes-
rohes ] . Through this version alone his works
were known to the West till the discovery of
the Nitrian MSS. For a copious list of refer¬
ences about him the reader should consult
Wright ’s preface , or an exhaustive memoir byJacobus Forget, De Vita et Scriptis Aphraetis,Lovanii , 1882 . The homilies of Aphraates are
disposed , according to a common custom of that
age and country, after the order of the Syriac
alphabet. [G. T . S .]

PHARNERSES (P’harhnersch , Phar -
nesec ), Catholicusof Armenia, about the middle
of the 4th century. Saint Martin in his Mdm .
sur I’Armenie , i . 437 , fixes this date A.D. 336 -
340 . This seems too early, according to the
narrative of Moses Choren . (Hist, iii . 16.) He
tells us that Pharnerses was chosen as head of
the Armenian church on accountof the failure of
the family of Gregory the Illuminator [Arme¬
nians , t . i. p . 164] . [G. T. S .]

PHEBADIUS. [Foegadius .]
PIIELIM, bishop of Armagh . [Fedlimidh

(3) .]
PHERBUTIIA , otherwise Tarbula , April 22 ,

sister of St . Simeon , bishop of Seleucia and Ctesi-
phon, who suffered under Sapor, April 21 , a .d.
343. She was put to death , togetiier with her
sister, on suspicion of having poisoned the queen,
and at the instigation of the Jews . (Sozomen .
H . E . ii . 12 ; Ruinart , AA. Sine . p. 632.)

[G. T . S.]
PHIBIONITES , given by Epiphanius (Baer

25 , p. 77) as the name of a Gnostic sect.
Nothing is known as to their special tenets or as
to the derivation of the name. [G. S.]

PHILAGRIUS (1) , prefect of Egypt a .d.
335 - 340. St . Athanasius brings all kinds of
charges against him in his Epistola Encyclica,
his Apologia contra Arianos, and in his Historia
Arianorum, all contained in Migue , P . G. t . xxv.
He accuses him of apostasy from Christianity
and of immorality . His charges must be re¬
garded with some suspicion, as Philagrius sup¬
ported the Arian party in Alexandria, and
assisted in the installation of their bishop
Gregory in 340. Gregory and Philagrius were
both of them from Cappadocia. [Gregorius
(8) .] [G. T . S.]

PHILAGRIUS (2), an intimate friend and
fellow student of Caesarius, the brother of Gre¬
gory Nazianzen, who regarded him with much
affection, and wrote to him frequently , especially
after his return from Constantinople in 342,
when he and Gregory were fellow sufferers from
gout and rheumatism , which to their mutual
regret prevented their meeting as often as
they desired. Philagrius remonstrated with
Gregory on his leaving Constantinople and re¬
signing the bishopric, for which Gregory defends
himself on the ground that it was not really
his see, that being Nazianzus, but only one which
he had held temporarily and most reluctantly ,
(Epp . 64- 67 , 70 .) [E. V .] \

PHILAGRIUS (3) , a solitary near Jerusalem,
of whom an uncommon act of honesty is recorded
(Coteler. Mon . Gr. Ecc. i . 796 ; Rosweyd , Vit.
Pat . v. 6, § 15 ; Tillem. x . 468). [C . H .]

PHILAGRIUS (4), a person addressed by
Sidonius Apollinaris (lib. vii. ep. 14 ; Tillem.
xvi. 230) . [C . H .]

PHILAGRIUS (5), a blind man, into whose
complaints Gregory the Great in A.D. 599 directed
the bishop of Milan to inquire and to see that
justice was done . (Epp. ix . 126 .) [ F. D .]

PHILASTER (Philastrius ) , bishop of
Brixia (Brescia) , in the latter part of the 4th
century . Augustine uses both forms of his name,
but preferably Philastrius ; the form Philaster
is used in the acts of the council of Aquileia.
His successor in the see, Gaudentius, used every
year to preach a panegyrical sermon on the
anniversary of his death (July 18) . One of these
sermons, preached on the fourteenth anniversary,
has come down to us, and from its vague lauda¬
tory statements we have to extract the scanty
information we possess concerning the life and



PHILASTER352

work of Philastrius . We learn from it that he
was not a native of Brescia , hut had , like Abraham ,left his country and his father ’s house . From
what country he came we are not told . Spain or
Africa has been conjectured . Schrockh con¬
siders that his Greek-sounding name is probably
derived from the later Latin “ filiaster ” a step¬
son (see Ducange , s. i\ ) . He is commended for
his zeal not only in the conversion of Jews and
heathen , but also in the confutation of heresies ,
especially of Arianism ; and he is said to have
even incurred stripes by the vehemence of his
opposition to that sect , which was dominant at
the time . He is said to have travelled much .
At Milan he withstood the bishop Auxentius ,the Arian predecessor of St . Ambrose ; and at
Rome also he was highly successful in his
defence of orthodoxy . Finally he settled down
at Brescia , where he is said to have been a model
of all pastoral virtues . We may judge of the
impression he produced by the care taken by his
successor to perpetuate his memory ; and his
cult was revived with great splendour in the
9th century , Rampertus , who was then bishop ,
having made a great translation of his relics ,which , we are told , was attended with manymiracles . Rampertus counts him as seventh
bishop of Brescia , and he is still regarded as one
of the patron saints of that city .

The only data we have for fixing the date of
Philaster ’s episcopate , or the duration of his life ,are that he took part as bishop of Brescia in a
council held at Aquileia in 381 (seethe proceed¬
ings of that council in the works of Ambrose ,ii . 802 , or p . 935 , Migne) ; aud that he must
have died before A.D. 397 , the year of the death
of Ambrose , since that bishop interested himself
in the appointment of his successor . The year387 has been frequently named as the date of
Philaster ’s death , but there is really no evidence
that he did not live longer . St . Augustinementions that he had seen Philaster at Milan in
company with St . Ambrose ; and this was pro¬
bably some time during the period A.D. 384 - 387 ,
during which Augustine was at Milan . It is
likely that Philaster had been commended to
the church of Brescia by Ambrose , who would
have known of Philaster ’s opposition to Auxen¬
tius . The notices of Philaster to be found in
ecclesiastical writers are collected in the Bollan -
dist life . (AA . SS . July 18 , vol . iv . p. 299 .)Philaster is now chiefly interesting as the
author of a work on heresies , portions of which ,having been copied by St . Augustine , became
stock materials for haeresiologists , Augustine
having been asked by Quodvultdeus to write a
treatise on heresies refers him in reply (Ep . 222 )to the works of Epiphanius and Philastrius , the
former of whom had enumerated twenty heresies
before our Lord’s coming and sixty since the
Ascension , the latter twenty -eight heresies before
and 128 after . Concerning this difference of
enumeration , Augustine refuses to believe that
Epiphanius , whom he accounts far the more
learned of the two , could have been ignorantof any heresies known to Philaster ; and he
explains the difference as arising from the fact ,that the word heresy is not one of sharply
defined application , and that accordingly the
one counted opinions as heresies which were not '
so reckoned by the other . To a certain extent jthis explanation may be accepted ; for Philaster |

PHILASTER
in his excessive eagerness to swell his list <heresies , has included many items wlA ‘ 01
be struck out unless we count eve^tL

1"181
opinion as a heresy . In fact when he ITpleted his list of heretical sects called after th

'
names of then - founders, he adds a long L
anonymons heresies apparently setting down athe theological opinions with which he disagreeand branding those who held them as heSThus, to give a few examples, those are set downas heretics (c . 108) who imagined, ascellent fathers did, that the giants of Gen vi 2were the offspring of angels , those (c. 112) whothought that any uncertainty attached to thecalculation of the number of the years since thecreation of the world , those (c. 94 ) who deniedthe plurality of heavens or (c. 115 ) who assertedan infinity of worlds , those (c. 133) who imaginethat there are fixed stars , being ignorant thatthe stars are brought every evening out ofGod’s secret treasure houses, and as soon as theyhave fulfilled their daily task are conducted backthither again by the angel who directs theircourse . It is to be feared he regards those asheretics (c . 113) , who call the days of the week

by their heathen names, instead of the scrip¬tural names first day, second day , &c. ; and someof his transcribers have rebelled on being asked
to write down those as heretics who believe
(c. 154 ) that the ravens brought flesh as well as
bread to Elijah , who surely would never have
used animal food. On the other hand, it is not
true that all the heresies enumerated by Phi¬
laster , but unnoticed by Epiphanius, are such
that omission can be accounted for by a differ¬
ence of opinion as to what is heresy . When
Augustine , at length yielding to his correspon¬
dent ’s request , wrote a short treatise on heresies,
he first gives an abstract of the sixty post-
Christian heresies discussed by Epiphanius , and
then adds a list of twenty -three more taken
from Philastrius , remarking that this author
gives others also , but that he himself does not
regard them as heresies .

The question of the relation between Philaster
and Epiphanius has of late years become impor¬
tant , in consequence of the theory of Lipsius
which is now generally accepted, and which has
been explained in the article Hippolytus,
Vol . III . 94, viz ., that both writers drew from a
common source , namely , the earlier treatise o
Hippolytus against heresies . In order to esta
lish this theory it is necessary to exclude the
supposition of a direct use of Epiphanius y
Philaster , which might seem the more obvious
way of accounting for coincidences between e
two writers .

From what has been said above as to we
duration of Philaster ’s life , it is seen to w

chronologically possible for him to have r
the treatise of Epiphanius which *PPea.

ie
376 or 377 . At what period of his life Ins
work was written we cannot tell . Th e no
time in it are confusing . In c. 112 he counts
bad chronology as a heresy ; but if so, 1

orthodoxy is questionable : for he,P al̂
iir;stown date (c . 106 ) over 400 years a ei ’

and (c . 112) about 430 . Possibly haveare in fault , but the blunder is as h -e y
been bis own . In c. 83 he 3Peaks
Donutists , “ qui Parmeniani nunc appe
Parmenione quodam qui eorum nupei s
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erroribus et falsitati .” Parmenianus became
Donatist bishop of Carthage about a .d . 368, and
died in 391 ; and the “ nuper ” would lead us to
think that Philaster wrote early in this episco¬
pate. But the form Parmenio, if it be not a
transcriber ’s error , seems to show that Philaster
knew little of African affairs . The mention of
Praxeas and Hermogenes as African heretics
(c . 54 ) is accounted for by Lipsius through
Philaster ’s having got their names from Tertul -
lian. Philaster ’s anonymous heresy (c. 84)
seems plainly to have been identified by Augus¬
tine ([Haer. 70) with Priscillianism, the breaking
out of which is dated in Prosper’s Chronicle
A.D. 379 . But Philaster ’s silence as to the name
Priscillian seems to indicate an earlier date.

But whether or not it were chronologically
possible for Philaster to haw used the work of
Epiphanius, the complete independence of his
treatment shows that actually he did not use it.
Eager as he was to swell his list of heresies , he
makes no mention of Archontici, Severiani,
Encratitae, Pepuziani, Adamiani, Bardesianistae,
and others, with whom Epiphanius would have
made him acquainted ; and in the discussion
of all heresies later than Hippolytus, which are
common to Epiphanius and Philaster , the two
writers neither agree in their matter nor in the
order of arrangement . Hence Lipsius inferred
that the agreements in the two writers as to
earlier heresies is to be explained by the use by
both of a common source . This also accounts
for a striking common feature, namely, the
enumeration by both of pre -Christian heresies.
Hegesippus (see Euseb . II . E . iv. 22) had spoken
of seven Jewish sects (raw eirra alpecrewv) , and
had given their names . And it would seem
from the opening of the tract of Pseudo -Tertul -
lian that Hippolytus began his treatise by
declining to treat of Jewish heresies . His two
successors then might easily have been temptedto improve on their original by including in their
plan pre -Christian heresies .

Concerning the New TestamentCanon , Philaster
states (c. 88) that it had been ordained by the
apostles and their successors that nothing should
be read in the Catholic Church but the law, the
prophets, and the Gospels , the Acts of the
Apostles , 13 Epistles of St . Paul, and the
seven other epistles which are joined to the
Acts of the Apostles . The omission from this
list of the Apocalypse and the Epistle to the
Hebrews seems intended only to exclude them
from public church reading. In c. 60 he treats
as heretical the denial that the Apocalypse is
St . John ’s, and in c . 69 the denial that the Epistleto the Hebrews is St. Paul’s. He accounts
for difficulties raised as to the reception of thelatter as arising from its speaking of our Lord
as “ made ” (c. iii . 2) , and from the apparentcountenance given to Novatianismin cc. vi . 4,x . 26 . Consequently the public reading of this
epistle is not universal : “ [leguntur] tredecim
epistolae ipsius , et ad Hebraeos interdum .”ihe first printed edition of Philaster appearedat Basle in 1539 ; the most noteworthy of subse¬
quent editions are one by Fabricius in 1721 con¬
taining an improved text and a valuable com¬
mentary * and one by Galeardus in 1738 , givingfrom a Corbey MS. now in St. Petersburg,chapters on six heresies , which had been omittedm previous editions , but which are required to
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make up the total number of heresies to the 156
mentioned by St . Augustine . This complete
text has been reprinted by Oehler m his Corpus
Haeresiulogum , vol. i . [G. S .j

PHILEAS , Feb . 4. Bishop of Thmuis in
Egypt , and martyr A.D. 306 . He was a very
learned man. He suffered under Calcianus, as
told in his acts in Kuinart , AA. Sine . p . 548 ; cf.
Le Blant, Les Actes des Martyrs , p . 55,113, where
their authenticity is defended . (Combefis . Lecti
Triumphit p . 185 .) Eusebius (H . E . viii. 10)
quotes a description of the sufferings of the
martyrs from an Epistle addressed by Phileas to
his own church . This Epistle may relate to the
severe measures of Armenius, governor of Egypt,
described in the Coptic Acts of St . Coluthus,
published by Georgius. [Marmenia .] We con¬
clude from Eusebius’s words, l.c. cap . ix ., “ the
judge himself entreated them that they should
have compassion on their children and wives, ”
that Phileas was a married man. [Philoromus .^
He is probably the Phileas mentioned again by
Eusebius (viii . 13) . [G. T . S .]

PHILEMON (1 ), March 8 . A flute player
who was converted by the patience of the
martyr Apollonius. He suffered torture with
him at the city of Antinoiis. Their constancy
converted the magistrate Arianus who tortured
them. All three were thence transferred to
Alexandria, where the prefect ordered them to
be drowned, probably about A.D. 303. (Rutin.
do Vitis Pair . cap . 19 ; Ruinart , AA. Sine .
p . 539 ; Ceill . iii . 49 ; Le Blant , Actes des MM.
p. 48 , 157 .) [G . T . S .]

PHILEMON (2) , extolled by St . Nilus ( lib.
ii . ep . 183), and another addressed by St . Nilu*
(lib . ii . ep . 190). [G. W. D.l

PHILEMON (3) , one of two presbyters of
Rome who , probably in a vacancy of the see,
corresponded with Dionysius bishop of Alexan¬
dria , on the question of re-baptism (Euseb . Hist.
Eccles . vii . 5 , 7 ) . [G. W . D .]

PHILETUS , the tenth bishop of Antioch,
A.D. 218 - 229 (Clinton ) , the successor of Ascle -
piades , succeeded by Zebinus (Euseb . H . E . vi .
21 ; Clinton, Fast . Pom. ii . 548 ) . [E. V.]

PHILIBERTUS (Piiilbertus , Filibertus ),
ST ., founder and first abbat of Gemeticum
(Jumifcges ) in the diocese of Rouen and Herense
(Hermoutier , now Noirmoutier) in Poitou, and
founder or assistant -founder of the priory of
Quinciacum (St. Benoit - de - Quincy ), near
Poitiers and the nunneries of Pauliacum and
Yillare (Montivilliers) , lived in the 7th century
(circ. a .d . 616 - 684) . We have a biography of
him , as to which the critics are divided. Dom ,
Rivet, and others believe it to have been written
by a monk of Jumi£ges within twenty -five years
of Philibertus ’s death, who, though not an eye¬
witness, derived his information from one who
was, with the style retouched by another author
of about the same date. The version we have
is this improved one, with , however, the original
prologus (Hist. Litt . iv . 43- 44) . Others think
the biography the work of Krmentarius, or
Hermentarius , a monk of Hermoutier in the 9th
century , who undoubtedly wrote an account oi
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the miracles performed by the saint ’s relics
(Ceillier, xii . 552 - 553) . It was published by
Mabillon (Acta SS. Ord. S. Bencd. ii . 818 - 825 ,Paris , 1669 ) , and is also to be found in Boil.
Acta SS. Aug. iv. 75- 80 .

According to its story , Philibertus was born
in the district of Elusa (near Eauze in Gas¬
cony) and was brought up at Vicus Julius
(Aire) , where his hither Filibaudus was bishop.
Sent in boyhood to king Dagobert’s court , he
came under the notice of St . Ouen. At the age
of twenty he elected to become a monk, and
deceived the tonsure from Agilus, abbat of Re-
bais, a monastery built by Ouen, and on Agilus’s
death was chosen to fill his place. To acquaint
himself with the best monastic institutions , he
visited many foundations through France, Italy
and Burgundy , under different rules, and on his
return , having resolved to build a monastery of
his own , begged from Clovis II . and his pious
queen Baldechildis (Balthildis) a spot called
Gemeticum in the district of Rouen , and there
founded the well-known monastery of that
name (a .d . 655) . Later on he built the nunnery
of Pauliacum at about 10 miles distance, and
made Austroberta first abbess . His example
caused monasteries to spring up in Neustria ,
while his own flock was constantly swelled by
fresh accessions of priests and men of rank . A
quarrel with Ebroin, by whom he was first im¬
prisoned and then driven into exile extended his
influence into Poitou . The letters he brought
from St. Ouen induced Ansoaldus, bishop of
Poitiers , to permit the foundation of a monas¬
tery in the isle of Herium. Here he remained
till the death of Ebroin (a .d. 681 ) opened
Neustria again to him, when he returned to
Jumieges. The gift of a township in the Caux
district , now enabled him to found another
nunnery , Villare (Montivilliers) . He soon , how¬
ever, returned to Ansoaldus at Poitiers and then
visited Quinciacum, near Poitou, where he
helped to found a priory , Saint- Benoit- de- Quincy
(cf. Gall . Christ , ii . 1289 for this foundation) .
The rest of his life he spent at Herium, settingAicadrus over Jumieges, and another disciple
over Quincy. The day of his death and com¬
memoration is given as Aug. 20 , on which he is
marked by Usuard and other ancient hagiologists
(see Boll. ibid. p. 67). The year is conjectured
to be 684.
■ From allusions to him in the biographiesof contemporary saints we learn that he made
large gifts to Rebais , where he served his novi¬
tiate ( Vita S. Agili , Mab . ibid. p . 324) , that he
was a friend and guest of St . Wandrigisilus at
Fontanelle ( Vita S. Wand. Mab . ibid. p. 542),and that his influence with queen Balthildis
obtained considerable endowments for Jumieges
( Vita S. Balth. Mab . ibid. p . 780), while the
biographer of his successor Aicadrus calls him“ omnium sanctorum in Neustria famosissimus”
( Vita S. Aicadriy Mab . ibid. p . 957 ) , and in an
inscription by Alcuin for an altar iie is coupled
with St. Agatha , and characterized as “ plurima
construxit qui loca sancta deo ” (Carm. lxxvi.,
Migne, Pair . Lat . ci . 747 ).

For the history of the saint ’s relics, which is
almost as eventful as his life , see the narrative
Of Hermentarius (Boll. ibid. 81- 95 ; cf. Ceillier,
xii . 552 , 3) , and the supplementary account of
Falco, who lived in the 11th century (p . 73, cf.

rournus .
LS. A. B.]

PHILIMATIA (Filimatia ) , a Gillie 1 Aof rank , whose epitaph was written by Sil ^Apollinaris. He eulogizes her as wifi? mitlmother , and daughter (Epist. ii . 8). [s . a g
PHILIMATIUS , a friend of Sidonius Apollinans , who writes to advise him to accent ftpost of assessor of the prefect of Gaul whichhad been offered him {Epkt. i . 3). Anotherletter written to Enphius, contains an acr̂ mof the festival of St. Justus at Lyons , a ml

interesting picture of the social life of the5th century in Gaul . Philimatius , thoughadvanced in age , bears a part in the youthfulsports, which follow the service, and is gentlyquizzed by Sidonius (Epist. v. 17). [S, A. B]
PHILIPPICUS (Philepicus , originallycalled Bardanes ) , emperor of Constantinoplefrom Dec. 711 to June 713 . He was aMonothe-lite , and therefore deposed the orthodoxpatriarch

Cyrus, and put the heretic John in his stead.He imprisoned Cyrus in the monastery of Chora,which he had founded . [Cyrus (5)] ; [Joannes
( 128)] . He abolished and burned the official
copy of the acts of the sixth General Council,and reinstated in the diptychs the anathematized
names of Sergius and Honorius . His political
history will be found in the Dict . of Greek and
Roman Biog . (Theophanes, pp . 311 , 316-321;
Ceil l . xii . 23 .) ■

[G. T. S.]
PHILIPPUS (1), of Tralles , Asiarch at

the time of the martyrdom of Polycarp; see
p . 429. In the place referred to it is stated that
the historic reality of this Philip has been
confirmed by an inscription found at Olympia.
It may here be added that Lightfoot (Ignatius , i.
613) has printed two new inscriptions relating
to this Philip, and also by means of his full
name, Caius Julius Philippus , given in the
first mentioned inscription, has identified him
with the subject of three other previously
know'n inscriptions. Philip is thus proved to
have been a well -known man of great wealth
and munificence . lightfoot («• s.) shows that
the date of his tenure of office indicated by
these inscriptions is quite reconcileable with
the date otherwise determined , ot the martyr¬
dom of Polycarp ; and without any necessiy
to have recourse to the perfectly admissi ®
supposition, that Philip held the office of Asiarcn
more than once . Concerning the office, se
Lightfoot, ii . 990 , where among other things »
is shown that the holder was 4high-pries
the province of Asia, ’ and that his t’e'?p

V
g

-i
office was probably four years . L

PHILIPPUS (2) , the ninth bishop .
of

erusalem , of the purely Jewish suee

ccording to Eutychius and
.

the Chrmck
usebius , his predecessor Tobias held
hree years from a .d . 121 , and his suocessoi

egan his episcopate in A.D. 125, so that Philip *

piscopate was limited to four years (
VI

PHILIPPUS (3), interlocutor wth ..
Ban .

e-

anes (Euseb. Praep . Ev . vi . 10 , l 111 „ gj
Babdaisan , p. 257 a.] L '
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PEIILIPPTJS (4) , bishop of Gortyna , in Crete,

at the beginning of the last quarter of the second
century , and author of an able confutation of the
heresy of Marcion, a work now only known to us
by the favourable report of Eusebius {II . E . iv.
21 , 23 , 25 ). He was mentioned as bishop in the
letter addressedby Dionysius of Corintii to the
church of Gortyna (see that article) . [G. S .]

PITILIPPUS (5) , tiie Arabian , emperor,
a native of Bostra in Trachonitis , was a man of
low birth . His father was said to have been a
famous robber chief (Victor, Epitome) . Having
been made pretorian prefect he supplanted the
younger Gordian in the affections of the soldiers,
and caused him to be deposed and put to death
in March A.i>. 244. [Gqrdianus ( 1) .] After
making peace with Sapor the Persian king, he
proceeded to Rome . To strengthen his authority
lie made his brother Priscus and his relation
Severianus respectively commander of the
troops in Syria and in Macedonia and Moesia .
He attacked the Carpi, a barbarous tribe , who
had committed ravages on the Danube, and de¬
feated them, but granted them a peace on easy
terms. In a .d . 248 , the games to celebrate the
thousandth anniversary of the foundation of
Rome were celebrated with great splendour.
In the summer of the following year Philip was
defeated by Decius near Verona and slain, and
his young son Philip, whom he had associated
with himself in the empire, was also put to
death. [Decius.] The authorities for the reign
of this emperor are of the most meagre and
conflicting character. The only thing that
makes it important is the report that he was the
first Christian emperor. Almost the only foun¬
dation for this is the narrative which Eusebius
( // . E. vi . 34) gives without vouching for its
truth , namely , that Philip being a Christian
wished at Easter to join in the prayers with the
congregation , but that on account of the many
crimes he had committed the bishop of the
place refused to allow him before he had con¬
fessed and taken his place among the penitents,and that he willingly obeyed . Here neither the
place nor the name of the bishop is mentioned.
The latter is supplied by Leontius , bishop of
Antioch about A.D. 348 (quoted in Chron . Pasch.270 , in Migne , Patr . Gr. xcii . 668), who states
it was St. Babylas , of Antioch. He also givesa very inaccurate account of Philip’s crime—
that he had been praetorian prefect under Gor¬
dian , who at his death had left him guardian of
his son, and that Philip had murdered the latterand seized on the empire. Philostorgius {II . E.vii . 8 , in Patr . Gr . lxv. 545) tells a similar
story, but according to him the emperor wasNumerianor Decius , who werecertainly heathens.
Similarly in St. Chrysostom {Liber in 8. Babylam ,5, in Patr . Gr. 1. 560 ) , the emperor is the onethat put St . Babylas to death, and is therefore
Decius . We are also told that Origen wrote to
Philip and the empress (Eus . H . E . vi . 36) , butthe letters are not preserved, nor do we knowwhat they contained . St. Jerome also {Chroniconand de Viris III. 54) calls Philip the first of allChristian emperors , in which he is followed byOrosius ; and Dionysius of Alexandria(Eus . II . E.vii . 10 ) speaks of emperors before Valerian who
were reputed to be Christians, but does not men¬tion their names . Against this doubtful testi¬

mony must beset the following facts, (i .) Con¬
stantine is called by Eusebius ( V. Cons. i . 3) the

, first Christian emperor. ( ii .) No event, with
the exception of his alleged penitence at Antioch,
is recorded of Philip that implies he was a
Christian . (iii .) He celebrated the millennial
games with heathen rites , (iv.) He deified his
predecessor and was himself deified after death,
(v.) No heathen writer mentions that he was a
Christian , (vi .) A year before Decius issued his
edict against the Christians, and therefore -while
Philip was still reigning , a violent persecution
had broken out at Alexandria (Eus . II. E . vi . 41 ),which would not have been allowed to go on
had the emperor really been a Christian . It
seems therefore safest to conclude with Clinton,
who sums up the whole of the evidence {Fasti
Pom. ii . 51) , that Philip was not a Christian . It
may be asked is there any foundation for the
story , of Philip and St . Babylas ? An indirect
confirmation is given by the date , as Philip may
very possibly have been at Antioch at Easter,
A.D. 244, on his return to Rome after Gordian’s
death . The form which the conversionofConstan¬
tine assumes in the narrative of Zosimus (ii . 29),the bitter enemy of Christianity , show 's in what
a distorted aspect the Christian doctrine of re¬
mission of sins might appear to the eyes of a
pagan. It is possible that Philip, feelingremorse
for the way he had treated Gordian, and believ¬
ing that Babylas was able to purify him from
his guilt , really did make some application to
him, and that this is the kernel round which the
story has grown up ; but it seems impossible to
say with any certainty what parts of it , if auy,are genuine and what are fictitious. It should be
mentioned to Philip’s credit that he was the first
emperor who tried to check the grosser forms of
vice at Rome (Lainpridius, V. Ilelioyabali, 31 ; V.
Sevcri , 23) , though his efforts were unsuccessful
(Victor de Caesaribus , c . 28) . (Zosimus , i . 18- 22 ;
Vita Gordiani Tcrtii, c . 28 - 33 ; Tilleinont, M. E.

iii . 262 ; Gibbon, c. 7 , 10, 16 .) [F . D .]

PIIILirrUS (6), Oct. 22 . Bishop of Hera-
clea in Thrace and martyr in the . Diocletian
persecution about a .d. 304 with Severus, a presby¬
ter , and Hermes a deacon . His acts present one
of the most vivid and minute pictures we possess
of that persecution, and are often quoted as such
by Le Blant in his Actesdes Martyrs , e .g . pp. 12 ,
41 , 52 , 54 , &c ., where many incidental marks ot
authenticity are pointed out . The various steps
adopted in this persecution can be clearly traced
in this narrative , the arrest of the clergy , the
seizure and destruction of the sacred writings
and vessels , and finally the torture and death
of the martyrs . Philip was arrested and ex¬
amined by a president Bassus , who then commit¬
ted him to the free custody of one Pancratus
(c . vii.) . Bassus was soon succeeded by a certain
Justinus , who was much more stern towards
the Christians than his predecessor, whose wife
was a Christian . After some time Justinus
brought them to Adrianople, and there burned
Philip and Hermes on the same day. (Ruinart ,Acta Slnoera , p . 442.) [G. T . £>.] -

PHILIPPXJS (7) , Flavius , pretorian pre¬
fect of the East, an Arian, and hostile to Athana¬
sius {Ilist . Ar . ad Mon . 51 ) in the leign of Con-

1 stantius , described by {Socrates as wielding
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immense power and styled Bevrepos /x€ra fia(rt\ 4a,
second to the emperor alone. He was addressed
as pretorian prefect in a law of June 9 , 340,
was consul in 348 , amd in 350 acted in the cam¬
paign against Magnentius (Clinton, F. R. i . 402,
412 , 420 ) . Is 342 (Tillem . vii . 256) he received
instructions at Constantinople from the emperor
at Antioch for the expulsion of the orthodox
patriarch (Soc. ii . 16 ; Soz . iii . 9 ) . [Paulus
( 18 ) .] Athanasius { Hist . Ar . ad Mon. § 51)
speaks of him as an enemy to him after the
death of Constans. In less than a year from the
death of Paulus , which may be placed on Nov. 6 ,
350 (Tillem . vii . 359 ) , in 351 , therefore , Philip -
pus was deposed from his dignities, exposed to
public insults , and died miserably (Athan . Hist.
Ar . ad Mon . 7 ) . Tillemont (vii . 698, 699 ) dis¬
cusses the chronology, in which he differs from
Valesius (in his notes to Soc . and Soz .) and
Baronius. [C . H .]

PHILIPPUS (8) , superior of a coenobium
at Jerusalem in 362 , who sent some of the sup¬
posed relics of St . John the Baptist to St.
Athanasius at Alexandria. (Rutin. H. E . ii.
28 ; Tillem. vii. 361 , viii. 213 .) [C . H .]

PHILIPPUS (9) , of Side , an ecclesiastical
historian who flourished at the commencement
of the fifth century . He was a native of the
maritime town of Side in Pamphylia, the birth¬
place of Troilus the celebrated sophist, whose
kinsman he was proud of reckoning himself.
Cave states {Hist. Lit , tom . i . p . 39) that
Philip while still a young man presided over
the ecclesiastical school at Alexandria in which
he had been taught , and subsequently removed
to his native place Side , but there appears to be
no sufficient ground for this statement . The
transference to Side seems to have been effected
by Philip ’s teacher, Rhodon the successor of
Didymus, led thereto1 probably by his pupil ’s
influence. The removal was fatal to the
prosperity of the school , of which ( Schrockh,
Christlich. Geschicht . vii . p . 8) we hear no more .
We find Philippus afterwards at Constantinople,where he enjoyedthe intimacy of Chrysostom, bv
whom he was admitted to the diaconate. Tille¬
mont says of him that he was rather the imita¬
tor of Chrysostom’s eloquencethan of his virtues ,
and that the imitation was a very poor one .
Philippus entertained a very high opinion of his
own learning and of his claims to ecclesiastical
advancement. On the death of Atticus , a .d. 425,
by whom he had been ordained presbyter,
Philippus was a candidate for the vacant see ,and found a number of influential supporters
(Socr . H . E . vii . 27 ). The preferenceof Sisinnius
caused him extreme mortification, which he had
the weakness to publish to the world in his
“ Christian History,” into which he introduced
a violent tirade reflecting on the character both
of the elected and the electors, more particularly
the lay supporters of Sisinnius. The bitterness
of his invectives and the rashness of the charges
alleged are noticed by Socrates, who regarded
them as undeserving of the slightest mention in
his history (Socr . H . E . vii . 26) . Not dis¬
couraged by his failures Philippus was again
put forward as a candidate, both after the
dea fh of Sisinnius, A.D. 428, and on the deposi¬
tion of Nestorius in A.D. 431 . On both occasions

he had a considerable
his favour (Socr . II .

and
E.

energetic party u
T11- 29. 35). Vaneither occasion , it is needless to sav

'
Csuccessful in obtaining the position for which {

'
was eminently unfitted, and he died a sil !
presbyter . The chief work written by ft
lippus was entitled, “ a Christian History "
Xp,manic }, Io-ropm . It was a vast and elabor-ate work divided into thirty-six books, eachcontaining between twenty and thirty chanters
making full a thousand in all. It ’
with the creation, and was carried down to hisown times. With the exception of one or twofragments the whole is lost . The descrip¬tion of it given by Socrates (H. E. vii. 27)and Photius (Cod. 35) shows that its loss is notto be regretted on literary grounds ; and thoughif it had come down to us we should haveknown much more of the times in which helived, his credit for veracity is so small that inhim we should have had a very untrustworthy
guide. His history is described as a verydiffuse , ill-managed collection of heterogeneous
materials , gathered from all sources and piled
together rather for the display of his multi,
farious reading and his universal know¬
ledge than for the purpose of instruction,
Socrates describes it as a medley of theorems
in geometry, astronomy, arithmetic , and music,
together with descriptions of islands and
mountains and trees and other matters of little
moment. The chronological order of events being
constantly disregarded, the result was a very
loose work valuelessalike to the learned and the
unlearned ; the latter being incapable of
appreciating the ornate and pompous style,
while the former were disgusted with his
wearisometautology . Photius ’s estimate of the
book is equally low—“ diffuse ; neither witty nor
elegant ; written more for display than useful¬
ness ; wearisome and unpleasing ; full 01
undigested learning, with very little bearing on
history at all, still less on Christian history
(Phot. Cod. 35) . A rather important fragment
relating to the school of Alexandria and the
succession of the teachers, has been piinte }’

Dodwell at the close of his dissertations on
Irenaeus, Oxon . 1689 . Of this heander wn e*-
“ The known untrustworthiness of this autnor,
the discrepancy between his statemen s
other more authentic reports ; and the snsp
condition in which the fragment has c01

Jj
® »

to us , render his details unworthyof con
(Neander, Ch . Hist. vol . ii . p- « °>
transl .) . Another considerable '

at
ported to exist in the Imperial Lita - T *

Vienna, entitled de Christi Natimtate , e
giving the acts of a disputation he .
concerning Christianity between certain P®

and Christians, at which Ph1l1P..
w .„j . Hisf.

present. (Tillemont, Mem. Ecclm -
£ 395.

des Empereurs, vi . 130 ; Cave, E ‘SAraec \ \. V-%
Photius, Cod. 35 ; Fabricius , BAl. Grae ■

]
iib. v. c . 4 § 28 .)

PHILIPPUS (10 ), one of Chr
^

°
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408.

herents who died in exile m Pontus rr --

(Pallad . p . 196 .)
[E. V.]

PHILIPPUS (11), an
the schools of the cleig) -

adherence to
deprived of his employment for h»
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Chrysostom, from whom he received acor«3" latory
letter (Clirys. Ep . 213 ) . He retired to Campania,
where he was reported to be sick when Palladius
wrote in 408. (Pallad. p. 196 .) [E. V .]

PHILIPPUS (12), a priest , present as legate
of pope Zosimus with Faustinus and Asellus at
the council of Carthage , held on May 25th , a .d.
419 , the canons of which he subscribes. (Mansi ,
iv. 433.) [F. IX ]

PHILIPPUS (13) , prefect of Eastern Illy-
ricum, to whom an edict was directed in 421
ordering that if any question arose about eccle¬
siastical affairs it was to be referred to the
patriarch of Constantinople, as enjoying all the
rights and privileges af Old Home ( Cod. Theod.
t . vi . lib . xvi. tit . ii . lex 45, ed . Gothofred ; lib.
xvi . tit . viii. 1. 21 , de Judaeis') , is also addressed
to him . It orders him to protect the Jews from
violence . [G. T . S .]

PHILIPPUS (14) , a priest , present as legate
of pope Celestine with the bishops Arcadius and
Projectus at the council of Ephesus, A.D. 431
(Mansi , iv. 1281 ) . They were not in time for
the first session on June 22nd, at which Nes -
torius was deposed , but were present at the
second on July 10th, and ratified the proceedings
of the first. He was afterwards one of the
deputation sent by the council to the emperor
(Mansi , iv . 1458 ) . The Nestorians afterwards
circulateda letter forgedin the nameof Philippus,
asserting that pope Sixtus was displeased at the
deposition of Nestorius (Mansi , v. 326 ) . This
Philippus is probably the same person as num.
( 12 ). [F . D .]

PHILIPPUS (15), priest , who according
to Gennadius ( Vir. III. 62) was a disciple of
Jerome , and died in the reigns of Marcian and
Avitus, i.e. a .d. 455 - 6 , having written a com¬
mentary on Job and some familiar letters . The
interlinear commentary on Job printed with
Jerome’s works (Pat . Lat . xxiii . 1401 and the
Admonitio prefixed ) is believed by some to be
that of Philippus •, but there is another , which
used to be attributed to Bede , in the early folio
editions of whose works it may be seen (Basil .
1563 , t . iv . p . 602 ; Colon. 1612 , t . iv. p. 447),and this is cited as Philippus’s by Bede himselfin cap . iv . De Pat . Unciarum , of his De Pat .
Temporum (Opp. ed. Giles , t . vi . p . 148). See
more in Fabric. Bibl . Lat ed. Mansi , v. 295 ;Cave , Hist. Lit . i . 434 *, Ceill . vii . 564, x . 472 ;Bede , Opp. ed. Giles , t . ix. Praef . p . x . : Tillem.xii . 351 , 661 . [C . H .]

PHILIPPUS (16), bishop , to whom withfour other bishops of Epirus, Gregory the Great
in A.ix 595 signified his approval of the electionof Andreas as bishop of Nicopolis and metro¬
politan (Epp . vi . 8). [ F. D.]

PHILIPPUS (17) , priest apparently inPalestine, to whom Gregory the Great wrote in
May a .d. 603 , acknowledginghis letter , which
announced the death of the priest Andreas ,sending him 50 solidi , and asking for his prayers(Epp . xiii . 29 ) . [F. D.]

PHILIPPUS (18) , comes excubitorum, orcommander of the imperial body - guard. Gregorythe Great wrote to him early in a .d. 591 , ex-
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plaining why he had accepted the pontificate
(Epp . i . 32 ) . [F. IX]

PHiLIPPUS ( 19) , a monk of the monastery
of St . Vitus in Rome , set up in opposition to the
usurping pope Constantine after the death of
Paulus , A.D. 768. For an account of the tem¬
porary intrusion of Constantine into the see by
his brother Toto , duke of Nepi , see Constan -
tinus II ., p . 658 . The Primicerius Christo -
phorus and his son Sergius, who had gone to
the Lombard king Desiderius to solicit aid
against the usurper , had returned to Rome , and
had succeeded in entering the city, July 29 ,
accompanied by a presbyter called Waldipert ,
apparently a Lombard, and other Lombards,
who had joined them . Duke Toto , with his
brother Passivus, being in Rome at the time,
had attacked the invaders ; but the former
had been slain, and the latter had fied to
his remaining brother , the usurping pope , in
the Lateran , and both had been seized and
placed under guard . During the confusion
that ensued Waldipert , with a party of Romans ,but without the knowledgeof Christophorus and
Sergius, entered the monastery of St. Vitus, and
brought out thence a presbyter called Philip,whom they elected and proclaimed as pope .
Why this man was selected we are not told : he
may have been a Lombard, known to Waldipert,
who hoped thus to elevate one of his own nation
to the papal chair. The poor man’s greatness
was , however, of very short duration . He was
conducted with the usual forms to the Lateran,
gave the accustomed blessing to the people from
the pontifical chair , and afterwards entertained
at table some of the notables of Rome . But
shortly (probably on the followingday), Christo¬
phorus, having become aware of what had been
done , arrived in great wrath , and swore before
the people that he would not depart from Rome
till Philip was expelled from the Lateran . He
was accordingly forthwith expelled, and , in
great trepidation ,

“ descendingby a ladder that
led to a bath,” returned to his monastery. After
this no more is heard of him. Having been ,
apparently , only a passive tool, he seems to have
escaped the vengeance that afterwards fell on
others, including Waldipert , who is said to have
taken refuge in the Pantheon , to have been con¬
demned to have his eyes and tongue pulled out,
and to have died in consequence . The whole
account, as above given, is from Anastasius.
(Lib. Pontif . in vit . Stephan. III .) [J . B—y .]

PHILO (1) ($ i\ oov) , better known as Philo
Judaeus ( Hieron ., de viris illustr . c . ll ) .a In
Jewish writings—where, very significantly, his
works are not mentioned from the time of
Josephus to Azaryah de Rossi (1511 - 1578 ) , who
treats of him in his celebrated work Meor
Enayim b — he is called Yedidyah ha-Alakh-

a There was an older Jewish Philo, and yet others of
that name, notably the deacon Phiio, from Cilicia, and
also a bishop, mentioned by Polybius in his life of Epi-
phanius (c . 49), probably the sameas the Qihuiv KapnaOtos
whom Suidas mentions as the author of a commentary
on Canticles. This Pbilo was made bishop of Carpasia
in the island of Cyprus in a .d , 401.

to Part II . (Imre Bhinah) Sect. I . (Per . III .-VI .), and

I

also Sects . 111. and IV . The notice of Philo in the
work known as Shalsheleth ha-Kabbalah is without
any value.
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sanderi . But we do not imagine that Philo
really had this as his second or Jewish name ;
•till less , that the name Philo was intended
as the Greek equivalent for Yedidyah , since the
Use of foreign (Greek) names was so common ,
especially among extra -Palestinian Jews, that
it was an admitted legal principle : “ The names
of Israelites outside Palestine are like those of
the Gentiles ” (Jer . Gitt . 436 , lines 4 and 5
from top) . The vindication of a survey of the
life, and of the writings and system, of Philo
in a work on Christian Biography and Doctrines ,
lies not only in the copious references and the
important place assigned to him by Eusebius,
by St. Jerome, and other church- writers , but
in the relation between the works of Philo and
the Apostolic writings ; in the bearing of his
teaching on the church in the time of her
planting ; and , lastly , in the influence which he
exercised on a certain direction of Christian
thought .
I . Predecessors of Plulo : Historical Development

of Hellenism .
As the interest attaching to Philo greatly

depends on his connection with Hellenism, of
which he was the last and fullest exponent, it
seems desirable to preface this account of him
by a vsketch of the theological direction of which
he was the most distinguished representative . We
have called it a direction rather than a system,
because it was not so much the outcome of
independent thinking as the issue of a current
of thought . There was nothing strictly syste¬
matic about it , unless it were in the applica¬
tion of its principle, which was that of Judaeo-
Hellenic eclecticism. Its underlying idea was
to combine two apparently incompatible direc¬
tions : the faith of the synagogue and the
thinking of Greece . To the Hellenists both
were very real . Neither one nor the other
could be surrendered . It can scarcely be said
that in the issue the substance and spirit were
derived from Judaism , the form from Greece .
Rather does it often seem as if the substance
had been Greek and only the form Hebrew.
Yet not in its fundamental theologumena, which
were of the Old Testament. In truth , the edu¬
cated Jews of the West found themselves Hebrews
by birth , upbringing, religious profession, and
even conviction—at least in its negative aspect,with reference to heathenism. On the other
hand, they had by association and education be¬
come Grecian in the modes and results of their
thinking . The welding of these two was Hel¬
lenism or Alexandrianism.

If it be true that every special theological
view forms part of, and influences, all others,and again that a theological direction cannot be
fully understood apart from the whole current
of contemporary thinking : this holds specially
good of Hellenism. The Jewish world had
issued from the Babylonish exile in two direc¬
tion's—not only geographically, but , partly in
consequence of it , mentally also and theo¬
logically. One branch of the old Hebrew stock
returned to Palestine. They were in every
sense the minority : in numbers, in wealth , in¬
fluence, and culture . On the other hand, they
represented the intense religious element in
Israel . Yet they could neither reproduce the
old, nor restore it, even if they had clearly ap¬

prehended its character. The old >had come to a close with the LortX '11
Baboon . The exiles had been to? l»
oid associations ; their former religion, »had been rendered impossible - Ld IS

,
hlP

to find for themselves L on,; ntfo I Sa new directum, suited to the new condi
>

They had gone into exile Hebrews- the*turned Jews. But the very earnestness 0f e
'

1‘gious purpose, which alone could promnt tilreturn to Palestine in the then
'
coXSfthe land and people might prove misleadingClose adherence to the law might lead to onfsided elaboration of its letter ; separation hmthe heathen to narrow-minded exclusiveness • andbelief in the divine calling , instruction

’
andmission of Israel to what afterwards becamethe worst characteristics of Pharisaism. And thisdirection once entered upon , ail the surround¬ing circumstances would favour its progress.Even the physical condition of Judaea, shut offfrom the busy world by walls of limestone -rockor by dreary wilderness, would discourage freeintercourse , be unfavourable to agriculture or

commerce , and turn mind and imagination iu-
wards . When it was attempted to force onIsrael heathen manners, and to modify , if not
suppress, their God-given religion , it would onlyrouse to more fierce resistance . If Israel was
despised , down -trodden, and hardly bestead of
the Gentiles, all the more intense would growthe consciousness of spiritual and even moral
superiority , of a divine dignity that could never
be brought into comparison with aught in the
heathen world, and of a future, transcendent
not only in spiritual but even in outward glory.
Pride, not to say boast , of nationality was only
one consequence . The other and far widerreach -
ing was intense occupation with all that was
Jewish, and the development of Judaism in every
possible direction. The system of Rabbinic tra¬
ditionalism which was its outcome was a kind of
theological hypochondria in which everyconceiv¬
able danger had been anticipated and sought to
be avoided , and in which every symptom was
watched and provided for . And the man who
was learned had to know the true medicine, es¬
pecially the Rabbi . For the real priesthood of
this religion were the Rabbis . Naturally .

the
unlearned, the “ country people,” were despised
and hated. The ignorant could not be thoroug y
Jewish, and their direction would eyentuallyap

*
proximate to heathenism . The saying recor e
iu the New Testament: “ This people w o
knoweth not the law are cursed (pt . oivnuvveui uuo tne j.a »v — p- , . r
vii . 49 ) , has its exact counterpart in that wwen,
significantly, is ascribed to the great HiU > ^
father of Jewish traditionalism : “ Ih e 1iclUiiex Ol JCVVlall WdUUiluuuiiu .u . ,
cannot fear God, nor yet the ignorant [the #
arets\ be pious ” (Ab . ii . 5 ) . tor , in tin , J
had been pious , they would not have e*
norant of that which to the Pharisee con *
everything worth knowing . When ,
kinsman of a great Rabbi enquired of hinn
having mastered all Jewish lore he nng
turn to that of the Gentile world , the ea >

y
ferring to Ps. i . 2 , bade him enquire w *•
was not of the day nor night , that he mig
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it to study that was not of the law. For to
Judaism the exclusion of everythin? non-Jewish
was a condition of its existence . To have ad¬
mitted the foreign element would have been to
begin a contest in which , as all experience , past
and present, has shown, traditionalism must have
been fatally worsted. In all sober earnest and
conscientious sincerity, the last word of Pales¬
tinian Judaism to the Gentile world must be :
Aon possumus !

If this holds true of Palestinian Judaism and
of the Eastern branch of the “ dispersion,” an¬
other stream of the Jewish “ diaspora” flowed
in a quite different direction. It were impos¬
sible to trace the beginnings of the Jewish
settlements in the West. Commercial inter¬
course , local circumstances, political necessi¬
ties , and the love of wandering or the search
after wealth, may all have contributed to increase
their number. In that direction was the centre
of power ; thither flowed the wealth and learn¬
ing of the world, and thence pulsated its life¬
blood . Already a century and a half before our
era the Western diaspora could be described
as “ covering every country and every sea ”
(Orac . Sibyll . III. 271 ) . It was only natural
that these Jewish strangers should cling with
every heart-fibre to the religion of their fathers,
brooding with fond memory upon the glories of
the past, or dreaming of those of the future that
stood out in such bright contrast to their
present. Jerusalem was not only the home of
their fathers and the capital of their people ,
but also their religious centre. There was
the only place of lawful sacrifice ; thence issued
the law ; and thither turned their thoughts ,
even their attitude , in prayer . Some time or
other to visit it in religious pilgrimage must
have been a pious hope to which few could
have been strangers, even as all shared in the
sacred duty of contributing to its temple, in the
services of which all had a part , since its
sacrifices were offered not only for the worship¬
pers present but for all Israel, however widely
dispersed . Yet there were influences at work
which widely separated the Western Jews from
the home and centre of their faith in Palestine.
To begin with, the language which they heard
and spoke was different. Few of them could
have any real knowledge of Hebrew, and it is
probable that the services of the synagogue
and the reading of the Scriptures were in Greek ,
even as we know this to have been the pre¬
scribed language for the more private and per¬
sonal offices . Nor could foreign culture be shut
out. In Palestine what first met, and con¬
tinually compassed them, was Jewish ; in the
Western dispersion it was Greek . In these cir¬
cumstances the Palestinian non vossurnus was
itself and absolutely impossible .

When once this point was reached, perhaps un¬
consciously , its logical sequences could not be
avoided or evaded . The cultured Jew could
not withdraw himself from the influence of
Greek thought . The better he knew, the more
he liked it . Its very novelty and strangeness
had attractions . There could not be doubt
that much in it was true , divine . But then he
was a Jew, and the law which Moses had brought
had come directly from God ; Israel had been
called of God ; their whole history, especially
in its beginnings , had been under the direct
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guidance of God, and hence eternal in its
lessons . The synagogue had stood on one side
from the heathen world, and condemned it .
That might apply to the outside appearance of
it , as represented by the populace. But it was
not true as regarded its inner meaning and deeper
Divine truths . One Divine revelation could not
contradict the other. Penetrate beneath the
letter of Scripture , understand the import of
its allegoric teaching which adapted Divine truth
to the capacities of men—to their intellectual
standpoint, and it would be seen that the revela¬
tion to Israel and the truths of Greek philosophy
accorded. They had come from the same Divine
source ; only, all fulness was in revelation,
strictly so called, and merely partial or broken
rays in Greek philosophy. The synagogue might
look only at the letter of the Scriptures , and
at the outside of the Greek world, and shrink
back with its non possumus . The Greek world
might similarly look at the outside of the Scrip¬
tures and the surface of the Jewish world, and
contemptuously turn aside with a non volumus .
But there was higher and deeper truth than
either found on the surface. He was the true
Israelite who penetrated beyond the letter to
the spirit . And the further he penetrated , the
richer the ore that was laid bare to him, and
the more did he perceive that it was the true
precious metal , which was also the riches of
philosophic thinking .

And yet the Hellenist would deem himself
only the better Jew for this discovery. For if
to cleave to the letter alone would have been
purblindness, still to relinquish the letter which
itself was true , and which opened up much
deeper truths , would have been madness and sin .
Thus, although in quite another manner, and
in a far different spirit from St . Paul ’s, Hellen¬
ism would show that although the Jew had
every way the vantage, yet He was the God,
not of the Jew only, but also of the Gentile.
Hellenism was noble in its aim, however faulty
in its method. It sought to conciliate the two
developments which for long centuries had pro¬
ceeded independently, separately, as it might
seem , hostilely. Standing between the non pos-
sumus of Palestine and the non volumus o£ the
Greek world, it stretched a hand to each , and
would fain have brought them together . That
could not be , and so Hellenism failed of the
success it sought, although certainly not of all
success . St . Paul achieved what Alexandrianism
aimed at . He began, not by combining the two,
but by acknowledging the Divine in each , and
he traced it , through the common poverty, the
common need , and the common aspirations of
both, up to the common provisionof the God and
Father of us all .

It will have been noticed that the method by
which Hellenism reached its results was that
of aliegoncal interpretation . We can scarcely
call this Greek , since it is more or less common
to all ancient religions. It was certainly applied
to Homer before the time of Philo. The Stoics ,
who would fain have combined adhesion to the
popular faith with their own philosophicresults,
were fond of this ‘ Oepaireta of myths .’ Indeed ,
it was of absolute necessity if they were to be
retained, while its application would elevate the
myths into mysteries, and show that beneath
the coarse but fragile surface of the seeming
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there waa absolute and sublime meaning of
truth . The only drawback was that the method
itself was not true . It was an afterthought ,
and the truths which were inferred had been
carried into, before they were carried out of,
the myths . But Jewish Hellenism had no
myths to interpret , and in this also lay its
superiority to the heathen world. But in place
of these myths it had the letter , true indeed , but
shallow and poor, if only literally understood.
Taken by itself it might have been almost as
great a difficulty to the Grecian Jew as were the
popular myths to the philosophers. But here also
the allegorical method brought light and meaning
by importing into the letter of an event or com¬
mand certain preconceivedthoughts . The Pales¬
tinians had also a method which must be called
allegorical ; only it began at the other end from
that of the Alexandrians. It is a common thing
in Jewish writings to find a verse of Scripture
cited and then allegorically applied to certain
persons or events in Jewish history . On the
other hand, Alexandrianisin found an event or
person, and allegorically carried into it a
philosophical truth , or what it regarded as such.d
And more than this , it otherwise also imitated
the heathen mode of allegorism. For in its
hands the patriarchs and heroes of Jewish his¬
tory became a veritable philosophicOlympus and
their history an ethical mythology.

From what has been said it will be inferred
that , after all, resort to the allegorical method
was prompted by apologetic motives. It is
indeed mostly so. In the hands of these philo¬
sophers allegory was the avTi<pap (j.aKov ttjs
ao-e&eias (the antidote of impiety) , by showing
the vTrovoia — the hidden thought and deeper
sense—of the myths . In the hands of the Hel¬
lenist Jews it wouldnot only vindicate the letter
of Scripture against attacks , or it might be
doubts , but also reveal a v7r6voia which was in
accordance with those philosophical truths to
which no doubt could attach : nay, it would
present them much more fully , purely , and
truly . Thus Jew and Greek were to be elevated
in Hellenism into a higher unity . We shall
presently see how closely the Hellenistic rules
of allegory followed those of the Greeks. But
where the underlying idea was such as we have
described it , aud its method of application so
similar, it appears natural to infer that the object
must have been not only to meet a felt want
in the Jewish , but if possible to reach also the
Gentile, world. We here recall that , although
the Greek translation of the Old Testament mayhave been necessary for the Greek-speaking Jews,
yet it was begun under the patronage, and , as some
think , at the instance, of the Ptolemies, the Greek
rulers of Egypt . But we have even stronger evi¬
dence of the desire to approach the Greek world.
Those extensive falsifications by Jewish hands of
historical notices and of poetry as from ancient
Greek writers and classic poets , which Eusebius

d When St . Paul used allegory (as in 1 Cor . ix . 9 ;
Gal . iv . 21, etc .), it appears to me that he applied it in
the Palestinian , rather than the Alexandrian manner .
On the other hand, it is impossible to read the Epistle to
the Hebrews without feeling that its writer had been
trained in Alexandrian modes of thinking , although we
cannot fail to recognisethe immeasurabledifferenceas re¬
gards the substance of what was conveyed in Alexandrian
form .

and others have quoted in all mod fain, ( piivanyel. ix . ; ClemensAlex. Strum i . if
'®'? -

xiii . ; Clem. Strom , v. ; Pseudo-Justin , cZt lGr. and de Monarch* )' ; the almost incrediiJewish forgery of Sibylline books - and th »
b 8

posed Gentile but probably Jewish works to w£Josephus refers (Ag . Ap. i . 23 , comp . 22) - „ Jso un-Palestmian a production as a “ dram, »the Exodus by an Alexandrian Jew, Ezekiel 1E,k“ • . IX. 28 , 29) whatever we may
’

thtnb if%poetry and versification: these and other writin
'

of similar kind must have been intended ftmore for Gentile than for Jewish eves C
probably would the reference to heathen philo-sophers have been so frequent or emphatic ifthe object had not been to attract Greek readersWe have designated this direction as Hellenismfrom its tendency, but also as Alexandrianisinfrom the city which was its head -quarternand , indeed , the capital of the Western “ disperlsion .” Antioch may have had as numerousa Jewish population, if we include its floating
portion. But it did not represent WesternJudaism, being rather an intermediate link withPalestine, nor could its Jewish inhabitants com¬
pare with those of Alexandria in wealth, culture ,or influence . This is not the place to describe
the magnificence of a city which at the time
was the commercialcentre of the world and the
home of literature and science. Suffice it , that ,besides its mercantile importance , it had special
attractions to the Jews. Its founder, Alexander
the Great ,

f had accorded them equally excep¬
tional privileges with the Macedonians. These
were confirmed and even enlarged by the Ptole¬
mies , the successors of Alexander , and afterwards
by Julius Caesar . Originally one quarter had
been assigned to them ; afterwards two quarters
are named as specially Jewish , although not in
the sense of the Jews being confinedto them . The
vast trade of Alexandria was chiefly in their
hands, and there were synagogues in all parts of
the city . But their chief glory was that great
central synagogue, built in the shape of a
basilica, and furnished with seventy chairs of
state for the eldership, of the magnificence of
all which even the Palestinians were never weary
of boasting. It was a strange relationshipthat
between the Rabbis of Palestine and the Jews
of Egypt , with their schismatic and yet non-
schismatic temple at Leontopolis —of indepen -
ence and yet dependence and homage on the pa
of the Alexandrians; of disavowal and yet ac
knowledgment and even incorporation on the
part of the Palestinian authorities. Palestinian
Rabbis taught and exerted authority in Alex¬
andria , and Alexandrians resided in; Je '.™ a 1J ’
and were even represented among then > ■
But , without laying stress on the fact, tha
strangers were gathered in a special synag 8
(Acts vi . 9), it is surely significant that
in the early apostolic church the ^eeP“

n
suspicions and misunderstandings
* Grecians ’ and ‘ Hebrews * could ma e
selves felt (Acts vi. 1) . Evidence to

6 On this whole subject see Delitzscb , Ges
oesie ; Freudenthal, Hellenist. Stu • » ’
zsch. d . J 'ud . Volkes. „ .hoir iandB
<■In Ber . R. 23, the words : “ They “ U w
ter their own names ” (Ps . xlix. H)»18 PP



PHILO PIIILO 361
effect comes to us from such notices as that the
work done in the temple by Alexandrian arti¬
ficers proved unsatisfactory (Yoma , 38a ; Er.
106) , and that the self-sufficiency of the Alex¬
andrians had become so proverbial that it was
eaid of a Rabbi on a certain occasion that he was
a true Alexandrian .

This self-assertion may probably be accounted
for by the circumstances of the Jewish com¬
munity in Alexandria. If the Jews in other of the
Grecian cities were under semi -independent Ar-
chontes or rulers of their own , those of Alexandria
were under the government of their Ethnarch,
whose authority was , however, transferred by
Augustus to the whole “ eldership ” (Philo in
Flacc. ed . Mangey, ii . 527 ) . “ Another,8 pre¬
sumably Roman office, though for obvious reasons
often filled by Jews, was that of the Alabarch, or
rather Arabarck, who probably collected the
revenue derived from the Arab population.
Among others, Alexander, the brother of Philo,
held that post. The firm of Alexander was
probably as rich as the great Jewish banking
and shipping house of Saramalla in Antioch. Its
chief was entrusted with the management of the
affairs of Antonia, the much respected sister-in-
law of the emperor Tiberius. It was a small
thing for such a man to lend King Agrippa, when
his fortunes were very low, a sum of about
7000J ., with which to resort to Italy . Two of
the sons of Alexander married daughters of King
Agrippa, while a third , at the price of apostasy,
rose successively to the posts of Procurator of
Palestine and finally of Governor of Egypt . The
temple at Jerusalem bore evidence of the
wealth and munificence of this Jewish millionaire.
The gold and silver with which the nine massive
gates were covered , which led into the temple,
were the gift of the great Alexandrian banker.”

The prosperity and culture of the Jewish
communityat Alexandria, the peculiarly eclectic
spirit characteristic of that city, and the singular
opportunities which it afforded for acquiring
knowledge and coming into contact with then
modern thought , will explain how the direction
known as Hellenism originated and developed
there . It has already been stated that Philo was
only its last and fullest representative . It would
perhapsbe too much to assert that many distinct
traces of it are to be found in the LXX . versionof
the Old Testament. The number of really or pre¬
sumably distinctive Hellenistic expressions has
been reduced to two (Gen . i . 2 , and Is , xlv. 18) ,and even these are open to some doubt. It is quite
true that there is a marked endeavour to remove
in the rendering of the Old Testament all an¬
thropomorphisms and anthropopathies,h but
neither is this quite consistently carried out,'
nor yet is it peculiar to the Alexandrian trans¬
lators. It is equally noticeable in the Targum
Onkelos , in the Talmud,k the Midrash , perhapseven

« The quotation is from The Life and Times of Jesus
the Messiah .

h Comp . Frankel, Palaest . Exegese , passim,; Siegfried ,Philo von Alex . pp . It , 18.
*Thus the Theophaniesare taken literally. Comp , the

admissions of Dahne, Gesch. Darstell . d . Jud . Alexr.
Religionsphil. ii. pp. 38, 39.

k Thus in connectionwith the history of Elijah the
principle is almost indignantly enunciated—although
perhaps not without an anti-Christian object—that never

in the last revision which the Hebrew text itself
may have undergoneJ And it has been argued,™
with great show of reason, that it needed not
the Philonic nor any other system to suggest the
desirableness of avoiding anthropomorphisms ;
that this had been taught by older thinkers ; and
indeed would appear natural and necessary to
educated Greeks at that period. On the other
hand, this Greek “ time-spirit, ” manifesting itself
in the translation of the LXX ., is itself evidence
of the tendency which issued in Hellenism.0
Nor should we here overlook the introduction
of certain words and expressions in the LXX .
(as in Job vii . 18, Ps . Ii . 12) , which recall the
terminology of the philosophicalschools .

We advance another step in Hellenism with
the work of Aristobulus, a Jewish peripatetic
philosopher, of which Eusebius(Praepar . Evang.
vii . 14 ; viii. 10 ; xiii. 12) and Clement of Alex¬
andria (Strom, i . 342 ; v. 595 ; vi . 632) have
preserved fragments .0 The book was a com¬
mentary on the Pentateuch addressed to King.
Ptolemy Philometor about 160- 150 B.c. Its ob¬
ject was peculiar. As Hermippus (about 200 B.c.)
had traced some of the doctrinesof Pythagoras to
Jewish sources (Jos. ag. Ap. i . 22 ) , so Aristobulus
sought to explain the accordance of the best
teaching of the Greek philosophers with the law
of Moses by their having derived their know¬
ledge from the Jewish lawgiver. Accordingly
there must have been , long before the version
of the LXX ., another translation of the law into
Greek from which the most ancient and cele¬
brated of the Greek poets and philosophers
(Plato and also Pythagoras) had drawn. As
previously stated , these quotations (from Or¬
pheus, Linus , Homer, and Hesiod ) are impudent
forgeries, the bold assertion of which it is not
easy to understand, although it is not certain
whether Aristobulus himself or some other
Jewish apologist was the author of these frauds.
Apart from this, there cannot be question that
Aristobulus not only derived from Platonic,
Peripatetic , and Stoic philosophy the views
which he expressed in his commentation on the
Pentateuch ,p but also that as a Jew he re¬
mained , or thought he remained, within the
boundary lines of his creed . Quite irrespective
then of the question whether on some of the
leading points in Philo’s system he approxi¬
mated that thinker , his use of Greek philosophy,his combination of it with , and derivation from ,the teaching of the Old Testament, and his sub¬
ordination of Greek wisdom to the Law , mark

did God come down from heaven nor man go up to it .
(Sukk . 5a.)

1 Compare here especially Geiger, Vrschr. u . Ueber-
setz . d . Bibel. But his conclusionsmust be receivedwith
great caution.

m Zeller, Philosophic d . Griech. (3rd. ed .), vol. iii.
p . 254 .

n On the distinction between Hellenism and Rab-
binism in that respect, comp. Life and Times of Jesust
i . pp . 28, 29.

° All notices about him are collectedin L. C. Valcke-
naer’s learned.Diatribe deAristobuloAlexandrino Judaeo,
reprinted in Gaisford ’s (Oxford ) ed . of Eusebius’ Prepar .
Evang . t . iv . pp . 339-451 . For the genuineness of these
fragments, against the objectionsof Jewish writers and
of Kuenen, see Zeller, u . s . pp . 257- 259, notes.

p Comp . Zeller, u . s . pp . 262- 264. See also The Life
1 and Times of Jesus the Messiah , p . 36.
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a distinct advance in the development of Hel¬lenism .q
In truth it is only what might he expectedthat Hellenism , as finally represented by Philo ,should have passed through a process of develop¬ment , although its fundamental principles wouldfrom the first find expression . For the philo¬

sophic ideas which it was intended to incorporateinto , or rather to find in , the Old Testament had
been expressed long before Philo . To say therefore
that the statements of Aristobulus do not go
beyond what may be traced to the influence of
Platonic , Peripatetic , and Stoic philosophy , does
not settle anything as regards his relation to
Philo . For the essence of the system consisted
in the peculiar theological use made of Greek
philosophy ; and differences could only obtain in
the varied , or else in the more extensive , applica¬tion of this fundamental principle . And Aristo¬
bulus already knew , and employed the allegori¬cal method in the explanation of the Old Testa¬
ment . On these points , however , we are under
the disadvantage of possessing only a very scanty
knowledge of Philo ’s predecessors . His own■writings do not give the impression of originality .Besides , he repeatedly refers to the allegorical
interpretations of others , as well as to canonsof allegorism apparently generally recognised .He also enumerates differing allegorical interpre¬tations of the same subjects / All this affordsevidence of the existence of a school of Hellenist
interpretation . Its leading characteristics appearin the epistle of Pseudo -Arisfceas/ in which he
professes to inform his friend Philokrates ofthe circumstances connected with the LXX .translation of the Old Testament . It is not
necessary to discuss the details of this legendarystory . For our present purpose it suffices tonote that this Aristeas , who passes himself off asa Greek , was really a Jew . His “ Hellenism ”
is very advanced . Witness here his referenceto the relation of “ the part -Gods ” to the supremeGod , his identification of Zeus with the God ofthe Jews , and his identification of wisdom with
piety . Hay , Aristeas ventures to put Alex -andrianism even into the mouth of the Jewish
high -priest Eleazar , not only as regards God andthe Law , but in an allegorical interpretationof such special enactments as those concerningunclean animals which might have been regardedby the Greeks as superstitious if only literallyinterpreted .

This is not the place further to discuss the
question of the presence of Alexandrian elementsin other works of that period / They appearvery fully , and closely approximating to the
teaching of Philo , in the apocryphal 44Wisdomof Solomon, ” and in what has been misnamedthe fourth book of the Maccabees . In theformer work we specially mark what is saidabout Wisdom ( vii . 22—viii . 5 ; ix . 4, 9) , whenthis property of the Almighty is so distinguished

a See the Extracts from Aristobulus in Eusebius,Rracpar . Evartg. viii . 10, and xiii . 12.r The proof-passages for this and the preceding state¬ment in Zeller, pp . 265, 266.* Most conveniently referred to as printed in Haver-camp ’s ed. of Josephus , vol. ii . (after the Variae Lee-tio?ies) , pp . 103- 132.
1 Doubtfully in the oldest portions of the SibyllineHooks and in 2 and 3 Maco .—-more clearly perhaps inEcclus.

irom ii \m as to be almost separated and Kvpo

*

*statised , while that which the Old Testamentascribes to God is there attributed to Wisdom( comp , also specially ch . x .) . Similarly, we tindthere the same dualism as in Philo, as regardscreation and man , as well as the same Stoicenumeration of the four cardinal virtues(viii. 7).But the so-called “ Wisdom of Solomon '’
probablydates from about the time of Augustus, whileit seems likely that what is known as the fourthbook of the Maccabees—a stoic treatise on thesupremacy of pious reason over the emotions—dates even later , possibly from about the timeof Philo himself . We therefore proceed , so furas it is possible , to sketch it :

II . The Life of Philo.
Our scanty information is here chiefly derivedfrom notices in his own writings (such as Lemt,ad Cai. i . 22, 28 ; de Leg . Allcgor, ii . iii , pa&ski.for example , ii . 21 , iii . 53 ; de Spec . Ley,/. ii. i «de Provid . ed . Aucher , ii. § 107 ) , from Josephus{Ant . xviii . 8, 1 ; xix . 5, 1 ; xx . 5, 2) , and frommore or less authentic statements by laterwriters (Eusebius , Hist . Peel . ii. 4 sq . ; Praepar ,Evang . viii . 13 sq . ; Jerome , de viris illustrib^c . 11 ; Photius , Bihlioth . Cod. ciii . civ. cv. ;Suidas , s. v . $ i\ a>v) . The scion of a distinguishedand wealthy family , which had probably for

generations taken a leading part in the commerce
of Alexandria , and , at any rate , in its Jewish
affairs , Philo was born in that city . So far as we
can judge , he was a constant resident there, with
only the exception of occasional journeys or of
retirement for ascetic purposes (see the latter for
example de J. eg. Allegor . iii . 21 ) . According to St.
Jerome , Philo was of priestly descent. His own
writings afford no evidence of it .u But of the
worldly position of his family there cannot be
doubt . Reference has already been made to the
circumstance , that Philo ’s brother * occupied the
high post of Alabarch . In his youth the latter
had been in Rome and gained the friendship of
Claudius . Afterwards he managed the affairs ot
Antonia , the mother of Claudius and the sister -in-
law of Tiberius . We again recall that at a critical
period in the life of Agrippa he was able to
supply the Jewish king with the means needful

a I can scarcely see indication of it in the dignity
which Philo attaches to the Levites (Ewald , Gesch. vi.
pp . 258 , 259), although I venture to think that, espe¬
cially in Temple-times, some distinctionwould attachto
such descent even—nay, in some respects , especially—
outside Palestine . The statement {De JProvid. 0 107)
that lie had been sent by his countrymen as their re*
presentative to the temple ; ad orationem hostiasqut
ojferendas does not convey to me , as to Hausrath
(JVeutest . Zeitg. ii . i . p . 148) , that hehad offeredthem him¬
self . Nor does it seem tome (as to Ewald ) that tins is
materially affected by the recension in Eusebius (apnd
Richter , vi . p . 200) : ev^ofxzvosre koX Thereare
many and weighty reasons against understanding this
f the priestly functions.

* This is expressly stated by Josephus (Ant. xviii.
8» 1), and the fact that a nephewof Philo i* also men¬
tioned as bearing the name Alexander (in the DeLa •
animal ., edited by Aucher, $ l , 72) does not prove that
the Alabarch was the nephew, and not the brother, o
Philo (so Ewald and Zeller) . The suggestion of Bishop
Pearson, that this Alexander was he of the high pries 3

kindred mentioned in Acts iv. 6, scarcely deserve*

serious discussion.
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for prosecuting his cause ; and that his sons
afterwards intermarried with the family of that
monarch. So close was his connection with
the imperial house , that he gave to his son
the name Tiberius Alexander. But it was not
only worldly greatness which distinguished the
family of Philo. Josephus, who records that
by the munificence of the Alabarch the nine
massive gates which opened into the temple were
covered with silver and gold ( War, v . 5, 3), also
speaks of his religiousness (Ant . xx . 5, 2 ) . Of
this , however, he offers no further proof than
that , unlike his son Alexander, he remained
faithful to the Jewish faith . But such outward
profession and even munificence to the temple
would in no way be incompatible with great
laxity of religious belief. That he specially
occupied himself with religious philosophy ap¬
pears even from the treatise “ On Providence”
which Philo addressed to him ,y and which must
be regarded as embodying their discussions and
the views urged upon him by Philo. On the
other hand we learn from another tractate of
Philo (De Rat . animal.')? that in the view of the
Alabarch, supported by the results of his obser¬
vations and investigations, animals possessed the
same kind of reason as man. Widely divergent
as such notions were, not only from Judaism, but
from all that Philo himself cherishedand laboured
to set forth, they afford instructive insight into
the ferment of ideas on religious subjects in the
higher ranks of Jewish society in Alexandria,into the causes which contributed to the forma- 1
tion of Hellenism , and into the process tnrough
which Philo must have passed in the develop¬
ment and construction of his own system.

Assuredly Philo himself was far removed from
materialism. Againand again, andmostearnestly ,
does he impress on us a that pleasure must be
considered the enemy of all true wisdom and
piety, and that the body is the principle of
evil and of death.b All that we know of
his outer and inner life accords with these
views .® Of his training and culture , as indi¬
cating the sources of his system, we shalL
have occasion to speak in the sequel. Meantime
suffice it that his acquaintance with so much of
Greek poetic and philosophic literature , and his
thorough appreciation of it , indicate to what
pursuits his youth , if not his life , must have
been devoted . At the same time he displays
equally the fullest knowledge of the sacred writ¬
ings of his people , mainly, indeed in their Greek
rendering, yet implying at least some acquaint¬
ance with the Hebrew and Chaldee originals.Of his ardent, even enthusiastic, faith in the
Jewish religion, it is scarcely necessaryto speak .

y Preserved (although Book I . not in its original con¬
dition) in a translation into Armenian, and editedin Latin
by Aucher ( Venet. 1822) . Our quotations are from the
reprint in Richter’s ed . of the works of Philo (Zips.1829-1830, viii. small vols.).z Also only preserved in Armenian translation andin the Latin of Aucher (a reference to it in Hieron. u . s .ii.).

a So, for example, often and at great length in de Legg .
Alleg .

b So also in de Legg . Alleg. See for example, iii. 22.®We are the more desirous of establishing this asHausrath (u . s . p . 149), repeating the language of
Delaunay (Philon d’Alexandrie, p . 16), charges Philowith luxurious self-indulgence and unreality in his
professions to the contrary.

Indeed , if the teaching of the Old Testament was
what Philo considered it : the basis and the crown
of all that was wise , true , and lofty, in that
Greek literature , of which he was so enamoured
—it must have held charmed alike mind and
heart of such an one as our philosopher. Again,
his writings give also evidence of close and keen
observation of nature , and of considerable atten¬
tion to natural science . But a man whose mind
was so constituted and so cultivated , and who
was so copious an author , could not have lived
in self-indulgence or the pursuit of pleasure.
Indeed, occasionally we have a glimpse into
his inner life .d Having, as he tells us, im¬
planted in him from earliest youth a desire for
learning, he describes his mental development,
making in his own fashion allegorical application
to it of the history of Sarah and Hagar in their
relation to Abraham—although in very differ¬
ent use of it , both there and in other passages
(de congr . quaer. erud. gratia , § 14, and again e
de mutat. nom . § 44) , from that of St . Paul (Gal .
iv. 22- 31) . Philo has it that before we reach
that stage when we become the fathers of chil¬
dren by wisdom , w’hich is virtue (Sarah), she
seeks to benefit us by others. Thus Sarah gave
to Abraham Hagar, that is, encyclicalknowledge,
yet ever retaining her own rule and place as the
legitimate wife and mistress. So had it been in
his own experience. Some were so attracted by
the handmaidens as to forget the mistress, but
he , when he came to woo and wed philosophy,had brought to her the offspring of those hand¬
maidens , to whom , when “ very young,” he had
successivelyjoined himself—language and litera¬
ture , geometry, and the science of music. In
glowing terms he describes (De spec. Legg . ad
vi . viique Dec . c . § 1) with what intense delight
his whole being was filled during his study
of the divine oracles and doctrines, “ never
entertaining any low or grovelling thoughts ,
nor wallowing in desire after glory or wealth,
or the pleasures of the body, ” but dwelling far
aloft in fellowship with the great Kosmos ,
and removed from all earthly paltriness and evil.
Yet Philo always remained firmly attached to
his Jewish faith , and that in the face of scoffers ,
such as the one over whose self-destruction he
exults as fit punishment (De mutat . nom . end of
§ 8) . If therefore Philo took part in the amuse¬
ments of Alexandria, as seems only natural from
his standpoint , which was not that of Christi¬
anity , it was with inward regrets , and still
striving after the higher ideal. Oft in the midst
of a crowd he brought his mind into solitude ;
or while attending banquets and feasts he put
upon himself the bridle and discipline of reason,
or else retired from them into solitude and the
wilderness, though , alas, too often there to be¬
come conscious of the power of indwelling cor¬
ruption (De Leg . Allegor . iii . §§ 21 , 53 ).

In truth what Ewald has said of the writings
of Philo may also be applied to his life . It ex¬
hibits the best that could be reflectedfrom a soul
that had not been touched by Christianity . That
such a man should have been not only the fit ex-

d De spec. Leg . ad vi . viique Decalogicap. 0 1.
®There Sarah represents virtue , whose offspring is , so

to speak, true and direct : virtue from an innate good
disposition, while Hagar is intermediate instruction ,
when knowledgecomes from teaching.
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ponent of the highest development of Hellenism ,
b ut also been chosen the representative and spokes¬
man of his people , is only what might be expected .
In point of fact , he appears in that capacity in
the few incidents of his life of which we are his¬
torically certain . From the circumstance that
at the time of his embassy to Caius Caligula
( a .d . 40 ) he describes himself as aged (Legat . ad
Caium, § § 1, 28), we infer that Philo was born
between the years 30 and 20 before Christ .
Probably he died not very long after his return
from Rome, and during the reign of Claudius
( a .d . 41 - 54 ) . He was thus an older contem¬
porary of St . Paul . When we consider his age ,
and his relation to Hellenism , and, on the other
hand , the outward circumstances of the rising
Church , we can scarcely wonder that he had ap¬
parently not been brought into contact with the
work and writings of St . Paul . Still less do
we marvel that he should have been apparently
unacquainted with the announcement of the
Baptist and with what , to such as he, would
have seemed its yet more strange realisation in
Jesus of Nazareth . One like Philo must have
been brought into close personal contact with the
Christ in order to have been influenced by Him .
Probably he had never heard of that Teacher of
Nazareth , Who had brought the deeper and fuller
reality of his own strange dreams and feeling
after the truth . No historical value attaches to
the report mentioned by Eusebius (Hist . Eccl . ii .
17) that Philo had held familiar intercourse with
St . Peter in Rome, any more than to his identi¬
fication of the Thcrapentae (on whom , see below)
with the ascetics of the early Christian com¬
munities planted by St . Mark in Egypt (Eus . u. s.
16) , nor to the supposed reverence of Philo for
those “ Apostolic men of his day , sprung pro¬
bably from the Hebrews, ” who had continued to
observe the old customs . To this legend , more
confidently repeated by Jerome , Vhotius (Biblioth .
Cod. cv .) adds the report , that Philo had been
baptised but afterwards seceded from the church
8ia r iva. \ vTT7jVleal bpyi]v.

Of Philo ’s domestic life it is not easy to speak,
with confidence . It has been asserted that he
was married , and that his wife had said, in an
assembly of noble women , when asked why she
alone of them wore not golden ornaments , that a
husband ’s virtue was sufficient ornament for his
wife (ex Antonio, ed. Richter , vi . 236 , See. cxxiii .) .
But the story seems to rest on a misreading
of Philon for Phokion (Zeller , u. s . p . 340 , note ).
Nor yet can any inference , either as to his
single estate or his married unhappiness , be
drawn from the very unfavourable account
which he gives of women and of the effects of
marriage on a man , by which he became changed
from a freeman into a slave (in the fragment
of the Apologia pro Jud . quoted by Mangey and
Richter as from Euseb. Praep . Evang . viii . 8 ;
in Gaisford’s ed . viii . 11 , vol . ii . pp . 300 , 301 ) .
For, there Philo is concerned to vindicate
abstinence from marriage as enjoined by the
Essenes . And just as we know from his own
writings that he mixed in society and even
took part in its pleasures , so may he have been
married , although in theory he may have re¬
garded the other state as every way preferable .
At the same time the absence of any reference
to wife or children , or even to domestic life ,
teems significant . But what we are chiilly

charge of untruthfulness as regards the
01
? th®

cism which he professed. In furthpr „ i
Cetl'

of his views and mode of living, we here
V* “

to a very stnhmg passage m which he denounall frivolity , and warns against indulgence inanything that was not absolutely necessary tn1if!(cfe iS'omn. ii § § vii .- x .) . After a very unfavourable description of Joseph as representing the nossession of the vain things of this world he pro¬ceeds to denounce the prevailing luxury in foodcookery , dress, houses , furniture, drink
'

in shortin every department of life . Instead of this hebids us practise the utmost frugality in all thingsAnd he concludes by calling upon the soul to cutoff a right hand r— to hate what it had loved, andnot like Adam to prefer the two (trees) of thecreature to the great Unit, the Creator, but to
go forth beyond the smoke and tempest , to ficefrom the whirlpool of life , and as the proverbhad it : not to touch it even with the tip of the
finger8— rather to gird itself up for the sacred
ministrations which are “ the speculations of
wisdom .”

It was the custom of the extra-Palestinian
Jews to send their contributions and gifts to the
temple . Otherwise also they were wont to depute
representatives to offer the prayers and sacrifices
of their communities . It was only natural that
a man every way so distinguished among his
coreligionists as Philo should have been chosen
for this honourable duty by the Alexandrian,
if not generally the Egyptian, Jews . With
great modesty he only incidentally refers to it in
another connection (de Provid. ii . § 107, and the
corresponding passage in Eusebius , Praepr.
ecang.) , although in a manner showing how
closely he had observed everything around. At
a later period, he was called, much against his
will , to take part in the public affairs , communal
or general , of his native city . Most regretfully
does he speak of having been drawn from his
beloved studies and from solitude, and cast into
the sea of politics , with all the cares and troubles
which this involved . In the midst of these
hateful occupations his comfort was to be able
often to rise superior to that in which he vus
engaged , to indulge in his chosen pursuits , 01else
to escape from men and public affairs into love
retirement (de Leg . spec, ad vi . vii . Dec* c*§ 1>
We know what forced Philo into a current so

contrary to that of his former life. He speaksot
a pitrSKaXos <pd6vos, an ill will and malice a
hated all good . The political circumstances oi
his time and people furnish only too> plain
commentary to this , although , with his usu<
charity , Philo avoids (as so often) persona me
tion of those whom he had to stigmatise, an *
his wonted modesty keeps himself and hisac i
as much as might be in the backgroun ■

^

f The saying must not be confounded with‘tbe w
^

Cour Lord (St . Matth. v. 30), although toe
^

milar. Not only is the object of Philo quite di
ut his immediate referenceis to Deut . xxv. .
s Here also the reader will mark *

o0iyith expressions in the Apostolic epis e8’ . tv ^
:nder the more striking the absolute c°

phe
■gards the object of the Apostles e*

^ t{,0
hole subject of the relation between ft!Vi
postolic epistles is too large for discuss

anotber
,ust be reserved for special treatment on ano

occasion .
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the sky which for well nigh four centuries had
been so bright over the Jewish community of
Alexandria (Legat. ad Cai . 44 ) was rapidly be¬
coming overcast, and there were gathering signs
of a terrible storm that would soon burst .
Whether envy of the wealth and immunities of
those prosperous Jews inflamed that national
hatred which mostly seems to lurk in the hearts of
Gentiles against Israel , or the latter partly pro¬
voked it by their overbearing deportment, there
was ill -feeling and bad blood in the Egyptian and
Roman population of Alexandria, as regarded the
synagogue and all its members. And when we
remember that the populace and even the better
classes wei 'e almost absolutely swayed by that
intense hater and persecutor of the Jews, Apion
—a man for whose lying, ignorance, charlatanry ,
conceit,boastfulness, and unscrupulosity it is diffi¬
cult to find adequate terms—it will be under¬
stood what the result would be. The mischief
broke out so early as the latter part of the reign
of Tiberius. Philo informs us that the Roman
governor—not the Flaccus of whom we shall pre¬
sently speak h—desirous of forcing the Jews into
apostasy , began by insisting on their breaking
ithe sacred labour-rest of the Sabbath. The reason¬
ing which he employed is sufficiently indicative
of Ms temper and bearing. Arguing that , [if
calamities such as would destroy their own and
their families ’ lives and property , were to threaten
them, they would bestir themselves to active
exertion on the Sabbath, he urged that he
himself, who ordered them to work, was, in
virtue of the power he wielded, all the evils
■which he had enumerated : whirlwind , war,
deluge , thunderbolt , famine, pestilence, and
earthquake (de Somn . ii. § 18) . Little , or rather
anything, might be expectedfromone whom Philo
designates as not a man, but as an evil of some
extraordinary kind, a calamity brought from
far over the sea, or come from some other
planet. Happily this unnamed governor was
obliged to desist . But far more grievous evil
befell the unhappy Jews under the reign of
Caligula. His mad desire to be worshipped as a
God, which led to such manifestation of feeling
and such mischief, offered to the Alexandrians,
who in their frivolity would have worshippedany
god , the welcome opportunity of carrying out
their designs against the hated Jews. The last
incentivewas given by the suddenand unexpected
arrival of Agrippa, whom Caius had elevated
to royalty over the tetrarchy of Philip, and
who , by command of the emperor, had taken
the more expeditious journey by one of the great
liners to Alexandria, rather than risk the more
dangerous and uncomfortable sail directly to
Syria. The appearance among them of a Jewish
king, attended by a body -guard, excited to
absolute fury the ill- and well -dressed mob of
Alexandria, which , as Philo has it , added to the
naturally jealous and envious disposition of the
Egyptians “ an ancient ” and “ innate ” hatred
of the Jews (in Flacc. § 5) . The Roman governor,
Avilius Flaccus , had been previously gained
against them. His jealous fears were now stimu¬
lated to the utmost. Unchecked and even
secretly favoured , the Alexandrians enjoyed a
hey -day of Antisemitism. From private and
personal insults to Agrippa, they proceeded to

Comp . Ewald, u . 8. p . 265, note 1.

speeches in the public schools , and to doggrel lam¬
poons and gibes of the popular kind. Finally a
great demonstration was made in the Gymnasium.
Thither they dragged a harmless lunatic , arrayed
him with a crown of flattened papyrus leaf, in a
door -mat for a mantle, and with a papyrus-rod
for sceptre, while the youth of Alexandria stood
around him as mock bodyguard, and the multi¬
tude hailed him Mari, which was the Syriac mode
of addressing kings. What followed (in Flacc. §
6- 11 ) reads terribly like Antisemitic movements
in all ages , to our own enlightened days. The first
rush of the mob was to the synagogues to place
in them statues of the emperor—for , were not
the Jews dangerous despisers of the religion and
customs of the empire, and , indeed , hostile aliens
in its midst ? Next the wretched sufferers were
driven together , and shut up in one narrow
quarter of the city7-, while the mob plundered
their houses at will. When hunger drove the
poor outcasts beyond the boundaries to which
they had been confined , they were set upon and
put to torture and death amid terrible suffer¬
ings, their lifeless bodies being dragged to pieces
through the streets . But this was not all. A
show of right must be given to these proceed¬
ings . The rule of the Jewish community in
Alexandria had been committed by Augustus tc
a council of elders. Thirty -eight of the most
aged and venerated among them were now
arrested by order of Flaccus, and driven, bound
with thongs or in chains, to the theatre , where
they were stripped and scourged in a manner only
done to the lowest populace, and never to Jews.
Some of them died under the lash ; the others
had a brief life of suffering left them . Other
horrors followed : scourging, hanging np, and
torturing on the wheel—all as part of public
theatrical entertainments , to be followed by the
execution of the victims on the fatal cross or
otherwise. The excuse for this was that the
Jews had concealed arms for attack on the
people and authorities . But the most rigid
search brought nothing to light , though it gave
occasion for every insult and indignity , it may,
however, have been (for the only account we
possess i3 the indignant , rather than historically
precise, narrative of Philo) that the sufferings of
the elders and others had been in punishment of
their resistance to the worship of Caius ; and
that Flaccus, professing to act all along in his
Roman magisterial capacity, had made further
show of enforcing peace between the two parties
in Alexandria by searching for arms in the houses
of the Jews , having previously taken away those
of the Gentile population.1

Even before the arrival of Agrippa in Alex¬
andria, the Jews had prepared a memorial to
the emperor, which Flaccus, who still deceived
them , had promised to forward with his own
recommendation. Needless to say, it was never
despatched, Agrippa, indeed , sent it to Rome
with a letter of his own , but nothing came
of it . But the days of Flaccus’ governorship

i This is the view of Ewald . But against it is the
circumstance, that Philo ascribes the search for Jewish
weapons to foreign influence ; that he speaks of a desire
to incite the army against the Jews as the motive of
Flaccus ; that he describes the search as wholly unex¬
pected ; and, lastly , that he attributes the disarming of
the Egyptian population to quite other causes than the

ktumults against the Jews.
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were numbered . While the Jews were observ¬
ing their Feast of Tabernacles , and crying to
the God Who had brought them through the
perils of the wilderness , their persecutor was
recalled to Rome, condemned to banishment ,and soon afterwards killed . There was now
no longer any hindrance to carrying their peti¬tions and complaints before the emperor— un¬
promising as this must have appeared . A depu¬tation of three was appointed to go to Rome.Philo was chosen their leader and spokesman .Nor could anyone have been found in every
respect equally fitted for the task . The Alex¬
andrian counter -deputation was headed by
Apion .k The Jewish deputies travelled in the
storms of winter . They were not allowed to
see the emperor in Rome, but had to follow him
to one of his country -houses . Philo has left an
account of the humiliating audience granted to
the Jews {De Legat . ad Cat . §§ 44 to end of the
tractate ) . They found Caius surrounded by all
their bitterest enemies , and indignant not onlyat the Alexandrian but also at the Palestinian
Jews , who refused to receive his statue . No
regular hearing was given them , but the emperorhurried from room to room, asking questionsabout the rights to which the Jews appealed , onlyto interrupt their answers by continuing his in¬
spection of the villa , expressing anger , or else
scoffing , as at their abstinence from swine ’s flesh.
Alternately held in terror for their lives and in
horror at the blasphemies to which they had to
listen , Caius finally dismissed them with the
remark , that these people were not so wicked as
unfortunate and foolish in not believing in his
divinity . Josephus records that Philo had gonefrom the imperial presence with these words of
comfort to his friends , to be of good courage ,since Caius ’ words indeed showed anger at them ,but that in reality they had set God againsthimself . In the following year Claudius as¬
cended the throne of the Caesars. At tidingsof this the Jewish population of Alexandria took
up arms to recover their immunities . Claudius
interposed on their behalf . Not only was the
Alabareh (the brother of Philo ) set free from
prison , but the emperor issued a decree which
restored the liberties and privileges of the Jews .This decree deserves careful perusal . It seemsto establish these three points , to which we have
previously called attention : that the envy oftheir Gentile neighbours was provoked by the
privileges and immunities which the Jews legally
possessed ; that attacks upon them were first
directed against their religious practices , es¬
pecially their Sabbath -observance ; and that theJews were too apt to provoke hostility by the
contempt which they showed towards others .( Jos . Ant . xix . 5 , 2 .)

Philo must have lived for some years afterhis return from Rome (probably from ten tofifteen years ) . He wrote several tractates refer¬
ring to this embassy , of which one if not more havebeen lost . Possibly other of his works may date
from the same period . It has been conjectured

*

1
k We owe our knowledge of this to Josephus {Ant .xviii . 8, 1) . Philo does not name Apion, which Ewaldattributes to forbearance on the ground that Apion wasalive when Philo wrote—a display of delicacy towardsa literary opponent which sounds strange in our days.1By Delaunay (w. s. pp . 33, 34), who is , however,not always trustworthy in his facts.

“ “ ex" em/ old age , following hk Wbent for solitude and asceticism, he hadit !to die among those Therapeutea, to whom Pmintroduces us in his tractate Be Vita r .plativa If he wrote this treatise aboutlStime , it would dispose of some of the nf . .that have been Irged again^ Us
"
^as well as against the existence of the Th ’

peutes But this opens up literary que?Zto which we must refer in connection with
“
aaccount of : ‘ aQ

III . The Writings of Philo : Criticism of theText
As on other subjects , on which information isnot complete , much and very diverse has beenwritten on the tractates of Philo and theirorder . Only such brief sketch of the subjectcan here be presented as seems necessary fotthe information of the reader. The writing ofPhilo are referred to by Josephus (Au£. xviii.8, 1) , and lists of them are given by Eusebius

(AT. E . ii . 18) , to which may be added those ofJerome , Photius , and Suidas. Of the worksmentioned by Eusebius , some exist only in a
fragmentary form, while others are wholly lost.It must be left undiscussed whether, as Ewald
supposes, the larger works of Philo had at an
early period been cut up into different tractates,such as we now possess them . Externalevidence
to that effect there is little . The following is
a brief account of the principal editions of
Philo ’s works .m The earliest is that of Tur-
nebus , Paris , 1552 (containing only thirty -nine
treatises ) . To this were afterwards added the
treatises published by David Hoeschelius, Frank-
fort-on-the-Maine, 1587 . Then comes the Geneva
edition of 1613 , which added the tractate De
Mundo to the others , and a Latin translation ofall.
Next we have what is generally known as the
Paris edition , 1640 , which the Frankfort edition
of 1691 closely follows (it containsalso Hoeschel’s
edition of the De Septenario and De Providentia
Eragmenta ) . Lastly , we have what may he
regarded as still the best edition, that by Thomas
Mangey , 2 vol . London , 1742 . The ^

learned
editor added to the other works of Philo , from
the Vatican codex, in which alone it exists , the
tractate De Posteritate Caini. To these Cardinal
(Angelo ) Mai further added (Mediolani , 1818)
the two tractates De Festo Cophini and De
Parentibus colendis, and afterwards other frag-
meats . Finally , there were added to all the
others certain treatises existing in an
version , found in a MS. at Louberg in 1 ‘
by Dr. Zohrab, and published in a Latin trans¬
lation at Venice ( the MS. having been sent to
the Armenian monastery of St . Lazarusat venicej
by J . B Aucher , vol . i . ( 1822) de rrovtdenUa,
libri ii . and de Anirmlibus ; Quaest. in Gen. ,
iv . ; Quaest . in Ex . libri ii. ; Sermo de 5am^ son ,
delonaide Tribus Angelis Abraanioapperen i »
vol . ii . ( 1826 ) . To the critical Apparatus ot

Mangey something has been added in t, e 'nc
plete edition of A. F. Pfeiffer (5 vol *.
1785 - 92) . Finally , we must mention tn

m Compare Fiirst , Bibliotheca Jud . vol iii. I863

p . 87- 93), who gives the literature to that date—

fhough the noticesare not alwaysaccurate ; Delaunay.
hilon d’Alcxandrie, Paris, 1367 ; SchUrer, Gcsch. d.

■d . Volkes.
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portant contribution made to -bis literature by
J . B . Card . Pitra {Analecta Sacra T. ii . 1884)
containing :—1, fragments from the Codex Cois-
linianus (of the eleventh century ), viz., from de
jlfund. Opif. 3 ; from Leg . Alley . 6 ; Quaest . in
Gen. 2 ; in Ex . 4 ; de Gener . Ah . 1 ; de Gig . 1 ;
de Ebr . 1 ; de Mut. nom . 2 ; de Pelig. 1 ; in
Elacc . 1 ; ex cap. metr . 1 . 2 . Fragments from
Vatican MSS . Among them we note one (v .)
to which the learned editor adds in a note the
question whether it may not contain a reference
to the Therapeutes. 3 . An enumeration of the
principal Vatican Codices , together with an ex¬
cursus . 4. An account of the succession of the
Philonic tractates according to these MSS . 5 .
Remarks on the ancient Latin versions of Philo,
6, and , most interesting to us, Latin versions of
the greater part of de Vita Contempt . He also
notes that the Cod. Zohrab contains an Armenian
version of this tractate —and in general that this
codex is dignissimus nova recensione .

The edition of C . E . Richter (Lips . 1828 - 30 ,
viii . small vols .) simply reproduces the old text .
But it is most serviceable, not only as contain¬
ing all the works of Philo (from Mangey, Ma 'i,
and Aucher) but as being the most handy, and
giving in the margin continuous reference to
the corresponding pages in the Paris edition
and in that of Mangey, as well as to those in the
volumes of Mai and of Aucher .® It would
occupy too much space to enumerate the various
translations of Philo. Suffice it that Fxirst
{Bibl. Jud . in . s. v. Philon) gives the titles of
not less than thirty -three versions, either of
all the works of the Alexandrian, or of one or
more of them (thirteen into Latin, four into
Hebrew , three into German, three into French,
six into Italian , three into English, and one into
Spanish ) . Since then other versions have ap¬
peared , such as Delaunay’s French rendering
of the in Flaccum and ad Caium , and the trans¬
lation of all the works of Philo into English
(1854- 55) by C. D . Yonge (4 vols . But of the
Tractates edited by Aucher, only the three first
books of the Quaest . in Gen. are given) . The
translation is careful and faithful , but too often
not intelligible,

0 partly from the confusion of
sentences , and partly from the absence of any
explanation of Philo’s philosophical terminology.
Still, great credit is due to the learned translator .

It has already been stated that , as regards
the critical Apparatus , little progress has been
made by Pfeiffer beyond the text of Mangey.
Yet for many reasons an accurate collation
of the MSS . is not only most desirable in the
present state of the text , but even absolutely
requisite for critical purposes. All the more
therefore is it to be regretted that the collation
actually made by Tisehendorf for a proposed
edition of Philo’s works by Chr . Aenoth . Orthob .

n The two editions italicised are those generally
quoted. In the Richter the Paris edition of 1640, which
that of Frankfort , 1691, follows , is marked by the initial
letter P . ; the edition of Mangey by the initial letter M.
The tractates edited by Aucher are commonly quoted
A I, A II.

0 It is an ungrateful task to point out defects in an
undertaking so difficult and laborious. But not only
is the arrangement of the tractates bewildering, but the
student of Philo would be often misled if he were to
use the translationwithout consulting the Greekoriginal.

Grossmann , has—with the exception of a few
specimens— been lost to the learned world on
the death of that writer . Tisehendorf had col¬
lated for that purpose not only all the MSS . at
Paris but also those in the libraries of Italy ,
with the result of making many emendations
on , and additions to the text of Mangey. Tho
loss of the Apparatus collected for Grossmann
led Tisehendorf in 1856 during a journey to
Italy to take in hand once more the best exist¬
ing codices of Philo : the Vatican and the
Codex Lanrentian -is in Florence. The latter (of
which Tisehendorf [Philonea, 1868] gives a
photographed specimen page ) is a beautiful MS .
dating from the beginning of the 13th century .
In the small work just quoted Tisehendorf shows
by many instances that Mai , who copied from
this codex the De Festo coph . (which really
forms part of the De Septenario) and the De
Darentibus col., both of which are really in¬
tegral parts of the first tractate De specialibus
Legibus , had been guilty of serious inaccuracies
and mistakes. Tisehendorf further notes that
Hoeschel had, in his edition of the De Septenario,
made use of the Munich codex 117 . and of a
transcript of it . This codex dates from the
fifteenth or sixteenth century , and is much more
clearly written than the Laurentianus , but critic¬
ally inferior in value to it . We have already
stated that Mangey was the first to edit from
the Codex Vaticunas the De Posteritate Caini .v
The edition having been made from a copy of the
original MS ., not only reproduced the obvious
errors in the codex , but added others due to the
transcriber , partly owing to his carelessness,
partly to the diificulties of the MS . Some of
these have been corrected by Mangey, others
by Tisehendorf. The work which he pub¬
lished (Philonea, 1865) contains the first and
only critical edition of the first treatise De
specialibus Legibus (on the third , fourth , and
fifth commandments) , to which he joined what
really forms part of that treatise (though always
given under separate headings, as) : the De Septe¬
nario, the De Festo Coph., and the De Parentibus
colendis . It would be out of place here to mark
in detail the critical value of his emendationsand
notes. But we notice specially (1) that the
chapters in Tischendorf’s text do not correspond
to the paragraphs in Richter ’s edition. The latter
frequently divides the text wrongly, and so
introduces confusion. This as well as the omis¬
sions from the text render it difficult to under¬
stand the meaning and argument . The head¬
ings of the chapters are taken by Tisehendorf
from the margin of the Cod. Laurent . We
notice (2 ) these headings to the various chapters ;
(3) that in the heading to what in Richter’s
edition (vol . v. p . 20 ) forms § 2 of De Sep¬
tenario, the inscription taken from the Cod.
Laurent , differs from that of Hoeschelius in
leaving out the disturbing addition which we
have italicised “ Concerning the Festivals, that
they are ten in number .” (4) After § 16 in

p The tractate is not mentioned by Eusebius, nor by
Jerome, Photius , nor Suidas. But Tisehendorf con¬
jectures that it may have been comprehended under
some other tractate , such as the Allegoriae, of the
sacred laws. He also shows that it was not known to
Jerome, since otherwise he would have made use of it
in his interpretation of Hebrew names, in which ha

[ follows Philo and Origen .
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Richter ’s edition (p, 38 ; ed. M , ii . p . 291 ) follow
a chapter (xix.) hitherto unedited (consisting of
only five lines ) ; two others (xx . and xxi.) equallyunedited ; another (xxii.) of which very little , and
that inaccurately , bad been edited (ed . Richter,
| 17 ; ed . M . ii . 292 ) ; then three chapters (xxiii .
sxiv. xxv.) partially edited before (Richter , § § 18,19 ; M . ii . 292 , 293) ; in chap. xxvi . (ed. Richter
§ 20) three large pieces are added which do not
occur in previous editions ; chap, xxvii . is almost
wholly new (the fragment , preserved in Richter,
§ 20 ) ; in chap, xxviii. there are again manylacunae in other editions (R. § 21) ; and the same
holds true to even a larger extent in regard to
chap. xxx . After some omissions from chap. xxxi.
follows as chap, xxxii. what Mai and others have
published as De Festo cophini , and with chap,
xxxiii. the De Parentibus colendis , in which we
only note that what in Mai and the later editions
consists of three paragraphs (9- 11) forms here a
special chapter (xxxiv.) with the title “ On
False Swearers.”

The preceding very brief critical analysis of the
chief results of Tischendorfs labours must suffice
without adding a similar account of his text
of the de Posteriiate Caini , or of the three small
pieces which he publishes (two from the Vatican
codices , 379 and 746, the third from a codex of
the 10th century in the library of the patriarchof Alexandria) . To the results of Tischendorf’s
critical labours require now to be added those of
Pitra , which, besides their intrinsic value, will
be very helpful for the guidance of future
critical investigators . For, it will be observed
that as yet we possess the critical text of onlytwo of all the works of Philo.q How much still
remains to be done , may be gathered from the
circumstance that , according to Tischendorf,there are forty MSS . of Philo (Pitra enumerates
14 Greek and 10 Latin Vatican Codices ), and
that , besides these a fresh version of the Armenian
codex is urgently required . This must be the first
task ; the next , and scarcely less important onewould be to arrange the tractates , now scatteredand torn up, into the works to which they belong
(as has been indicated with regard to the de
Specialibus Legibus ) and, if possible , to classifythem, alike in their logical sequence and perhapsin the order of their real succession . The lasttask would be to ascertain whether any, andwhich, of the tractates ascribed to Philo are
spurious, and generally to eliminate all inter¬
polations.
IV . Tractates invalidated: the De Vita Con-

templativa and the Therapeutes.
As regards the question of genuineness or

interpolation we ought to keep in mind thecaution of Ewald (w. s. p. 339, note—perhaps not
always remembered by that profound critichimself), that there are now -a-days people whowould like to ascribe whatever does not suitthem to Christian authorship [interpolation].In the 17th century a S’ocmian ascribed all the '
works ofPhilo to a Christian falsifierofthe second
century . He was abundantly refuted by our
own countryman , Peter Allix (.Judgment of the

q It should however he added that the elegant French
translation of the De Vita Contempl., by Delaunay
ploines et Sibylles, Paris, 1874, pp . 89- 122), is based on
Critical revision of the text .

Ancient Jewish Church against the T7 -t .London , 1699 , reprinted by the Oli . j !
1821 ) . In our time (1841) ^ ^ * Pr*

'
revived, with the modification ofseveralChri Tfalsifiers, by a Jewish writer Fire ris*Iatt
whom Grossmann replied with more to
detail (* Phil . open. cJseJeU ^ ^The two orations, “ in Sampson,” and

‘
«
1
(fci

' 42l
translated from the Armenian by Aneh SR , chter vn. pp . 350- 376) have been gen a land rightly regarded as spurious , AAEwald nghtly remarks, u. s. pp. 301 , 305,they present no clear mark of Christian auftship. The * mu** —-probably compiled CI hilonic writings and the de incornptMiUemundi (ed . Richter vi . pp. 1- 37), are also ?erally rejected/ The objections against thegenuineness of the Quod omnis probus liberfedRichter , v. pp . 269- 302) , and still more thoseagainst the de Legatione ad Caium (ed. R. fi . pp77- 147) have been proved groundless.

*
Zeller(w. $. p. 340 , note) rejects the first of the twobooks de Providentia (ed . R. viii. pp, 8-44). Butthe most serious attacks have of late been directedagainst the De Vita contemplativa (ed. R. v.pp. 302—323) . These , especially as formulatedin the ingenious, learned, and exhaustivetreatiseof P. C. Lucius (Die Therapeuten, Strassbuvg,1879 ) , involve not only the genuinenessof thattractate , but, what is historically more impor¬tant , the existence of the Therapeutes of whomit gives an account, and who have hitherto been

commonly regarded as a kind of Egyptian
counterpart of the Essenes. The question is of
such importance, and so novel among ourselves,as to demand some special consideration.

The great preliminary difficulty of the theoryof Lucius appears when its outcome is finallyset forth . It is maintained (p. 154) that the
tractate in question is the fabrication of a
Christian at the end of the third, or in the first
years of the fourth , century after Christ ; and that
it was intended as an apology for the ascetics of
that time and especially of Egypt . Their prac¬
tices were to be vindicated by the testimony of
Philo—an equally grata persona with Jews and
heathen philosophers—to the effect, that there
had been an ancient Jewish sect, the Therapeutes,
whose practice was similar to that of the Chris¬
tian ascetics. And if the theory could otherwise
be established, there would be a priori presump¬
tion in its favour from the circumstancethat
Eusebius, who is the first to refer alike to t is
tractate of Philo and to the Therapeutes, bungs
them into such marked connection with *
asceticsof Egypt and the supposed disciples o
Mark. But , as Lucius himselfadmits, the suenc
of writers previous to Eusebius cannot e le*
garded as proof of the non-existence o
Therapeutes, while, on the other hand, i J
had really existed —or at any rate, if the Xte
contemplativa was a Philonic tractate i w? .
only be natural for such a writer as buse ^

' See especially the full discussion by Beroapi
sammelte Abh . i . 282-290) . Frankel, wh.

ose
„ „(must however be taken with caution (as in , .ter•»his unwarranted attack on the Quod omms F °

^ ^has shown somestrong reasonsagainst the ofMundi , which he regards as an enlarge re ^the equally spurious tractate de Mundo (
Ahxandr . Schriftforsch . in the Progiam
Thcol . Seminars, 1854, pp. 32, 33, note ) .
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to bring them into such connection with the
Christian ascetics. Nor is the argument of
Lucius advanced by the fabulousness of the
notice in Eusebius about a supposed intercourse
between St. Peter and Philo, and the imaginary
praise of the disciples of St . Mark by the latter .
All this only proves that Eusebius really be¬
lieved that the Therapeutes were “ a sect.”
And, in general, such legends are of too frequent
occurrence to derive from them any specific his¬
toric inference . On the other hand, there are
serious, and to our mind fatal , preliminary ob¬
jections to the theory of Lucius. For, as he
himself admits (especially p . 163 ), there is no
evidence of Christian ascetics at that time living
together in communities, still less of such com¬
munities consisting promiscuously of males and
females * (such as the Tkerapeutai and Thera-
peutridesofPhilo) ; while even the ingenuity of
Lucius cannot find a parallel among Christian
ascetics for what Philo describesas the “ greatest
feast ” of the Therapeutes, that of the fiftieth
day ( De V. Cont. 8, 9) . Accordingly Lucius is
obliged to represent this as a fabrication—so far
as regards the day —based on the sacrednesswhich
Philo ascribes to the number 50 , and intended to
disguise under a Philonic garb a description of the
Christian ascetic Sabbath and Sunday observ¬
ances.1 But surely the invention of a fiftieth day
feast , for which there is not any analogon among
Christian ascetics , was not necessary ; while the
charge of fabrication as regards so important a
part of Therapeutic practice would throw doubt
upon all parallelism between the Therapeutes
and the Christian ascetics . Till these preliminary
difficulties are cleared away, no solid argument
can be built on the fact that there were at that
time male and female Christian ascetics, and that
many of their practices closely resembled those
which the Philonic tractate attributes to the
Therapeutes. For, on the one hand some of the
most important Christian rites have no analogon
in the description of the Therapoutes, while, on
the other hand, Asceticism— whether Jewish,
Christian, or even pagan—would necessarily
always develop in the same direction. For
a detailed discussion of this aspect of the ques¬
tion we must refer to the Article “ Monch -
thum,” by Weingarten (in Herzog’s Real- Enc.
2nd ed. x . pp . 761 - 764) . The reasons there
urged against the identification of the Thera¬
peutes with the Ascetics of the third century
do not seem set aside by the considerations ad¬
vanced in the subsequentArticle “ Therapeuten ”
(«. s . xv. pp . 548- 550 ) . For it does not appear
admissible to argue that we may gain from the de
V. Cont. fresh knowledge of the practices of the
early Ascetics , since such knowledge would be
based on the assumption of the very fact which
it was required to prove. Weingarten himself
denies the Philonic authorship of the de V. Cont.
and ascribes it (with Renan and others) to Jewish

8 Of Hierakas and the Hierakites we need not here
speak, since —even supposing the account of Epiphanius
( Haeres . 67) to be quite trustworthy —Lucius himself
disclaims the manifestly impossible identification of the
Hierakites with the Therapeutes, or the inference thatthe l)e V. cont . was intended as an apology for that
party ( Lucius, u . s . pp . 144, 145) . On this point see also
tiie article “ Monchthum,” in Herzog’s Rcal-Encykl.2nd ed. vol . x., pp. 760, 761.1 Lucius , p . 179.
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Hellenistic circles, not long after Philo. Bat ,
surely , if the “ figment ” of the Therapeutes
cannot be traced to the Ascetics of the third
century , still less is there any trace of a Jewish
Hellenist community (apart from the “ Thera¬
peutes ”) which could have served as the his¬
torical basis for the spurious tractate . We
submit that , as a first necessity of the argument ,
some adequate motive for the “ invention ” of
the Therapeutes must be historically found.
But if neither Christian nor Jewish counterpart
can be found for the “ Therapeutes,” it seems
extremely difficult to believe that only a short
time after the death of Philo a “ sect ” should
have been “ invented ” which had never any
existence, and a treatise , specially written to
describe its imaginary practices, ascribed to
Philo, when all readers must have known that
he could not have so solemnly vouched for that
which was a pure fiction. And we further
venture to add , that the main strength of the
argument against the de V. contempt . turns on
the question of the Therapeutes.

We have hitherto treated the Therapeutes a9
a “ sect.” We hasten to correct that statement
by designating them more accurately as a school
or party . Even a superficial examination will
show such manifest and important differences
between them and the Essenes of Palestine11as to
make it clear that they could not have been an
Egyptian branch of that community. In truth ,
the Therapeutes were not at all a sect in the
twofold sense of either holding doctrines funda¬
mentally diverging from those of the Alex¬
andrian Jewish community, or separating them¬
selves (as the Essenes ) from the practices ob¬
served by them . They were neither heretics nor
yet seceders from the synagogue, but rather an
inner , esoteric, circle in it , where the principles
which underlay Alexandrian Judaism found their
outward expression.1 In this view four points
seem of importance.

1. Philo gives the designation of Therapeutes
not merely to “ a sect,” but frequently employs
the term in the more ordinary sense of “ servants
of God.” Thus in the De Sacrific. Ab. et Cainit
§ 4 (ed . Richter , i . 235), in De Vita Moys . iii .
§ 14 (ed . R . iv . p . 213 ), and in De Praem . et
poen . § 18 (ed . R . v. p . 241 ) . Or else he connects
the two terms “ suppliant ” and “ servant ”(i/cer7js
Kal OepaTTCvrijs ) as in Quod det. potiori insid.
§ 44 (ed . R . i . p . 310) ; in De Migr. Abr. § 22
(ed. R. ii . p. 319 ) ; in De Congr . erud. grat . § 19
(ed . R . iii . p. 92) ; or in De Viet , offer . § 10 (ed.
R . iv. p . 351 ) . Most important in this con¬
nection, is the meaning which, as we gather ,
Philo attached to this depaiceia , as not any real
service of God but a contemplative and ascetic
life (see especially Quod det . potiori insid. § 16 ,
ed . R . i . pp . 282, 283 ; and § 44, u. s. p. 310).

u It is scarcely necessary to say that the De Vita cont.
does not identify the two . It starts with a laudatory
reference to the mode of life adopted by the Essenes,
and proceedsto a still morelaudatory and full description
of those who eagerly follow the contemplative life (rav
dstopiav a <nracrajaeVwi/) .

* It seems scarcely requisite to refute the suggestion
of an organic connection between the Therapeutes and

I

Neo-Pythagoreanism ; still less , that Philo hadinvented
this fictitious community fqr the purpose of setting
forth an imaginary model of ascetic and contemplative
fife (Zockler, in Herzog’s Real-Encykl . xi . 638) .

2 B
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This description of the true Therapeute quite
Accords with what is afterwards carried out in
detail in the Tractate which gives an account of
the so-cal 'led sect of the Therapeutes . In fact,
even Philo’s hesitation as to whence exactly to
derive this name—or rather how to account for
it (De Vita cont, § 1 , ed . R. v. pp. 304, 305),
seems to point in the direction of our general
conclusion. There appears no reason to think
of a special “ sect, ” but rather of an esoteric
circle of illuminati. Again, one of the most
instructive passages is that in Quod omnis prob.
lib. § 12 (ed. R. v. p . 285) , in which after having
shown that there were “ wise men,” in his sense
of the term , in every nation, Philo points for
that wisdom in Palestine to the Essenes , whom
he designates the “ Therapeutes of God ” (ftepa-
irevral 0eoO) . These two things then seem clear.
In the higher sense there were Therapeutes in
every nation—although no mention is made of
Therapeutic communities—and this is specially
Philonic ; while, on the other hand, to Jews the
Essene practice would represent that rule of life
which, so far as possible , they should follow .
And this also accords with the otherwise strange
conjunction of the Essenes with the “ Thera¬
peutes ” in the introduction of the tractate on
the Contemplative Life . It accounts for more
than this , and explains how those “ Contempla-
tives ” should have, some occasionally, most of
them constantly , withdrawn to a convenient
place near busy Alexandria—a kind of “ re¬
treat, ” which, if it had been the monastery
of “ a sect ” of strict ascetics, would scarcely
have been located there . The “ Therapeutes ”
were as little “ a sect ” as the original “ Metho¬
dists ;

” they were Alexandrian Methodists (if
the expressionbe lawful), or like the inhabitants
of the Wiirtemberg settlement of Kornthal.

2 . This leads us to the second point of im¬
portance, which can be treated more briefly.
Philo speaks of the Therapeutes as existing not
only chiefly in Egypt, where the neighbourhood
of Alexandria was their chosen retreat , but in
Greece , nay everywhere, in all countries (Be
Vita Cont , § 3 ) . We again emphasise that
there is no mention of any other community of
them , or common centre , than that near Alex¬
andria . It is strange that when Lucius argues
that this betrays the Christian forger and his
apologetic aim, since such wide extension could
not have been predicated of any Jewish “ sect,”
but might be attributed to the Christian ascetics
—it should not have occurred to him that such a
forger would have scarcely put into the mouth
of Philo what the slightest consideration would
show he could never have asserted in regard to
a Jewish sect. But if he did not mean a sect,
but the Therapeutes were in his mind “ Con -
templatives,” such as he found in all nations—
while the specially Egyptian and Alexandrian
Therapeutes were “ Contemplative” Hellenistic
Jews , fashioning their rule of life so far as
possible after that of the Essenes, then all
becomes plain. From this point of view this
otherwise strange assertion of the universality
of the Therapeutes becomes an argument in
favour of the Philonic authorship of the tractate
De Vita contemplativa. In it Philo describes,
after a general reference to universal Thera-
peutism, the special practices of the Alexaudrian
Jewish Therapeutes—perhaps with some exag -

geration and idealism , perhaps even in 1™which may have been afterwards Tf *
or “ interpolated.” ' redacted”

3 . Another point which requires to h. v i .view is this, that there are in the
*

writh ,
P‘ "!Philo not unfrequent indications of his

°
Tr»rv« f +/a colU .J , „ J U1SlCtlre-ment to solitude and separation . Inremarks sufficient evidence has CXS "!of the fundamental accord between the viewPhilo in regard to the body, to pleasures „business, as well as the need_ or rather the truth—of asceticism in the contemplative lifeoftri ,wisdom , and the principles which underlay th,rule of life followed by the Therapeutes of theDe Vita contemplativa —indeed, we might mgenerally, by the “ Therapeutes of God” ofPhilonic conception . But indeed this is not
questioned by Lucius . To this , however, thefurther evidence here requires to be added

’
thatPhilo himself resorted to such solitude. Toselect only a few instances —we quote here, first

his own express statement (De Legg. Alleg. ii!
§ 21 , ed . R . i. p . 113) to the effect , that he often
left the men who were his kindred and friends,and his country, and went into the wilderness
that he might mentally perceive the things
which were worthy to be beheld (fra rt rw Qw

Karauo ^ao)'). Again , in the De Abraham
(§ 4, ed . R . iv . pp . 8, 9) he similarly describes
the good man as going forth from the town to
spend his time in contemplation in somesolitary
place (4v povaypiy irotelrai ras SiaTptflds)—
where he is taking for companions the most
virtuous of all mankind , “ whose bodies indeed
time has dissolved , but whose virtues the records
which are left keep alive .” We would suggest
that , when retirement and separation were the
ideal of every good man , many like-minded
must have resorted to it, and in that casethe
idea of associationwould naturally occur . And
although no definite argument may be founded
upon it , we here recall the remarkable passage
in de mut. nom . § 4, about that 6la<ros that
rare yhos —who had voluntarily deprived them¬
selves of external things, had become wea ,
pale, emaciated, dissolved into a species of sous,
in short , aa ^ /xaroi biavolq : just what we wou
have imagined the Therapeutes of Philo, oimia
are the references in the De Praemiis etfoem,
§ 3 (ed . R. v . p . 222), and the pathetic allusion
to his own past contemplative life , as we
the mention of his occasional escape fiom P
affairs and from men , in the introductoryp
graph of the De Specialibus Legibus , ad vi. 1
Decal , cap . (ed. E v . PP . 63 64 ).
are frequently arrested byreferences -in,era.
of persons who involuntarily reca ,
peutes (as in de mut . nom . § 0 - if
there are striking verbal correspon tire to
in * Mr . § 4, the good man is

0viypmthe fiov&ypiov , m de V. cont._§ , jf jn
is the chosen abode of the Theiap

retjre.
de Ahr. § 4, we are told that this lo,eJ ^ in
ment was not prompted by /“f ®

0f the
de V. cont . precisely the same is sain

Therapeutes . _ _
r If we have not referred to the_refi y

^ ^ m
( Moines et Sibylles, pp. 1-51) m * *

he repliesM' "1
cent , it is that the objections to w , importance
the past , and, indeed , never were ot any note) Un¬
it is interesting that Frenkel («. ■P'

tCi
plicitly accepts the genuineness of ou
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4 - The arguments hitherto advanced were

intended to show that the “ Therapeutes ” of
the de Vita Cont . are not represented as “ a
Beet ” but were an esoteric circle of “ Contem-
platives,” chiefly among the Hellenists of Egypt,
who formed a special ‘‘ retreat ” in the neigh¬
bourhood of Alexandria to which Philo was in the
habit of retiring . In regard to this it seems
even instructive that Philo designates them as
a yivos (de V. Cont . § 2), and not as a alpetns
(which word is used in § 3) . For, we remember
that Philo attaches a special meaniug to yivos
in distinction from \ a6s— the latter term apply¬
ing to the many , the former to the select and
elect among them (de Sacr. Ab. et C. § 2).
And this is the more noteworthy , as occurring
in a connection which describes the contem¬
plative state . It is further emphasised in § 4
of the same tractate , where such persons are
specially designated as “ Therapeutes of God .”
And the strength of the argument is increased
by verbal comparisons. We refer here once
more to the passages previously indicated (de
Legg. Allegor . ii . § 21 ; de Abr. § 4 \ de mut.
non. § 4 ; de Praem . et Poen. § 3 ; de Spec .
Leg. ed. R . v. pp. 63 , 64) . And we call par¬
ticular attention to the wording in de Legg.
Alleg. § 21, and to that in de Abr. beginning of
§ 4, as compared with the close of § 2 in de V.
Cont. Thereseems here such correspondenceas to
confirm the Philonic character of our tractate —
yet with such differences also as to render it im¬
possible to regard the expressionsin de V. Cont . as
copied from the other tractates . It still remains
briefly to advert to three important objections
urged against the de V. Cont . First , the
absence of any reference to the “ Therapeutes ”
in the Quod omnis prob. lib. § § 12 , 13, where
one would have expected their mention, is sup¬
posed to disprove their existence at the time.
We answer : not, on the view of the Therapeutestaken in this Article . On the contrary , it
seems to us that Philo at the close of § 11, in
strict accordance with the de V. Cont . first,attests the existence of “ Therapeutes ” amongGreeks and barbarians, and then proceeds , in
§ § 12 , 13 , to describe the other Therapeutes—
those in Palestine and Syria, the Esseues , or the“ Therapeutes of God.” There was no occasion
for special reference to the Hellenist Therapeutes—the more so , that , as the beginning of § 12
shews, the argument was more properly addressed
to the Gentiles , and the introduction of the
Jewish Therapeutes was rather apologetic. Asimilar answer must be given to the second
objection : concerning the narrowness that cha¬
racterises de V. Cont., and which cannot descrywisdom or virtue except among the “ Thera¬
peutes .” Naturally so ; but then the Thera-
peutes were not a Jewish sect, but “ thewise ” of all lands , although specially of theJews . It is, indeed , true that the de V. Cont.
speaks very harshly of heathen practices andeven philosophic views. Yet, surely, there areadmissions on the other side also (§ 3) . Andwe venture to say that there is not anythingabout heathenism in the de V. Cont. which is not
asserted much more strongly in de Decal . §§ 12 ,13, 14. These paragraphs must be read before aconclusive argument can be based on the anti-Greek

^ sentiments in the invalidated tractate .We might quote other and very strong passages

to the same effect , but we content ourselves by
pointing to the denunciations in de Monarch.
i . § 1 (tt\ 6.vov avr)WTov, and at the close :
a(r€0€La, T7? fteylarri), and especially as regards
Egypt in de Jos . § 42. Nor would even incon¬
sistencies in his views about heathendom startle
us—first , because such inconsistenciesfrequently
occur in his writings , and notably as regardsthe state of the heathen (comp ., for example,the praise in Quod Omnis Prob. Lib. § 11 with
the denunciation of Persian immorality in de
Spec. Leg. ad vi . vii . D. c. § 3 , and in generalthe sweeping blame in de Leg. Spec . u . s.
§ 7 ) ; secondly, because of the period when de
V. Cont . was written , since, as Ewald has finely
remarked , the tone of Philo becomes much more
anti -heathen after the embassy toCaius . Lastly,it is urged against the de V. Cont . that Philo,
so far from recommending ascetic withdrawal
from life, repeatedly insists on the duty of
taking part in its affairs. To this it is sufficient
answer that Philo only advises such participa¬tion in worldly affairs for the present necessity,but at the same time constantly urges that the“ contemplative ” was the higher and better life,to which he himself had recourse whenever
possible , and for which at all times he ardently
longed.

In the space at our disposal we have onlybeen able to refer to such arguments as seemed
of greatest weight . It is proverbially difficult
to prove a negative— that the de Vita Con-
tcmplativa is not spurious — although the
onus probandi properly devolves on opponents.
But it is submitted , as the outcome of our
enquiries, that as yet sufficient ground has
not been shown a-gainst the de V. Cont ., and
that the existence and character of the Thera¬
peutes, as we have viewed them , are con¬
firmed by what we derive from other partsof the Philonic writings . But that centuries
after this circle of Hellenistic illmnmati had
ceased , and quite gone out of all remembrance*Eusebius, finding their mention in a Philonic
tractate , should have regarded them as “ a sect,”
and utilised them in defence of Christian asceti¬
cism , is only what might have been expected.

Y . Arrangement of the Tractates of Philo.
Comparatively little can be said about the

arrangement of the tractates of Philo in the
present state of the text . Until this has been
rectified the materials for a “ reasoned” arrange¬ment can scarcely be said to exist. With cha¬
racteristic genius Ewald has attempted it (Gesch.
d. V. Isr . 3tte Ausg. vol . vi . pp. 294- 304) . But
although not only the general direction but even
many of the details of his arrangement must
commend themselves to every thoughtful student ,it is all too reasonable (if the expression may
be used )— too much a priori and artificial ,
implying such a plan of conception and such
steady continuance of execution as few writers
of many tractates are conscious of. And so
it impresses us rather as the survey of a
later philosophic critic than as the absolute
sequence of plan and work on the part of Philo,
although great help in the understanding of his
writings may be gained from it .* Putting aside

z Ewald supposes that Philo had composedthree great
works. The first of these was entitled Questionson the
Laws and their Solutions. Of this only fragments £oa

2 b 2
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then , for the present , any “ reasoned ” arrange¬
ment , it may be most convenient to select from
the various schemes proposed 8 that which offers
greatest facility to the student by grouping the
tractates according to certain common outward
marks .1* Here then we have —

A . Works on the Pentateuch .

Philo himself arranges these ( .De Praem . et
poen . § 1, ed . R. v . p . 219 ) into three classes :
the cosmogonic , the historical or historico -alle -
gorical , and the legislative , comprising in the
latter the two sections of general laws and
special and particular ordinances , together with
kindred subjects . It is an unimportant devia¬
tion from this when in Book II . of the De Vita
Moysis (§ 8, ed . R . iv . 194 ) he marks the cosmo¬
logical as a subdivision of the historical and
genealogical section , thus leaving only two
classes .

1 . Cosmogonic Literature .— ( 1 .) De Mundi
Opificio, an allegoric and philosophic presenta¬
tion of the history of the creation . [On this
tractate , the work of J . G. Muller , d . Jud . Philo
Buchvon d . Weltschdpf . Berlin , 1841 , should be

Gen. and Ex ., and a fragment on Lev., as well as other
fragments) , have been preserved in the four books of
Quaest. in Gen . and the two in Ex . of the Latin transl .
from the Armenian by Aucher (ed . R . vols. vi . and vii .) ,
and in Mai , Script . Vet. n . collect , t . vii . 1. The work
had extended over the whole Pentateuch . [We regard
these tractates rather as the material and preparation, for
his allegorico-exegetical writings .] Then had followed
a second work on “ The Allegories of the Sacred Law,”
which, as it grew in his hands, was divided into separate
tractates . As regarded his main object Philo had only
got as far as Gen . xx . (this is apparent from the contents
of de Somniis, which, however, is also classed with
the second great work of Philo. Eusebius speaks
of five books de Somniis, of which only two have
been preserved.) The work formed a kind of Homilies
addressed to the circle of “ initiated ” Jews . On account
of its length and for other reasons, these tractates were
subdivided and abbreviated. Ewald considers that this
work comprises all in Richter’s ed . from vol. i . p . 60
(ed . M . i . p. 43) to the end of vol. iii. ( that of M . i .) , as
well as the little tractate de Deo (ed . R . viii . pp . 409-414 ;
A . ii. pp . 613-619) . The third large work of Philo was
chiefly intended for heathen readers and bore the title :
On the Life of Moses and on his Laws. This work con¬
sisted of a “ Life of Moses, ”—originally intended to com¬
prise four, but compressed into two books ; then of
treatises on three kinds of Oracles of God, viz. ( 1) de
Jfandi Opificio (ed . R. i . pp . 4- 56) ; ( 2) on the unwritten
laws, as embodiedand presented in the lives of the seven
patriarchs : Enos, Enoch, Noah, Abraham , Isaac, Jacob,
and Joseph . Of this only the tractates on Abraham
and on Joseph have been preserved (ed. Richter , iv .
pp . 4- 113) ; (3) An explanation of the laws, with various
supplemental tractates , comprising all in ed . Richter,
iv . p . 246—v. p . 21? (ed . M . ii . pp . 180-407) . To them
must be added as a twofold supplement the de Praemiis
et poenis and the de Execrat . (ed . R . v . pp . 219- 257) .
The other tractates of Philo Ewald regards as detached
and occasional. We cannot enter into further details ;
only remarking that , besidesthose which in their present
form are in somesense fragmentary , at least 21 tractates
of Philo seem wholly lost.

» Perhaps the most untenable arrangement is that
into theoretical writings [Haggadana ] and practical
[ Halachana ] to which Grossmann adds as & third divi¬
sion : a genus mixtwn .

b i have here followed generally the arrangement of
Zockler in Herzog’s Rtal .-Encykl . xi . pp , 638, 639 .

consulted .' After a general .
which the criticism of the text an

<
|f "Ctio’1 '»

from the then standpoint, ' is d
’
i™ ,gh °B|J

gives the text of the
"

tractate ; n
®1' '

by a very full commentary .]
“ followed

2 . Historical Treatises riiiostW „„„
on Genesis , although with frequent

’?entatio»»
other parts of Scripture ] , They are

^
»f

encc?,
to

allegorical or genealogical and „
* ^

following : ( 2, 3,
three books ( 1. Gan . ii. i _] r . n 0

4 T 1®,
iii . 7 ; III . Gen . iii . 8- 19)

"■17~
work apparently incompi* .

*

text It ,s closely connected with,
Op,/ , (as appears even from the words on theGHe : ^ rar Vye (a^ por) ; (5) De Cherubim

”
de Cam ( Gen . m . 24 ; iv. 1) : (61 De •
Abelis et CaM (Gen. iv. 2, % )

>

terms potion msidiari soleat (Gen. iy 8-15Y
These form vol. i. in ed. R. and extend in ed
M *.

to i - p* 225 . (8) De Posteritate Cam sibi
visi sapientis (Gen . iv. 16 - 26) ; (9) De ft.
gantibus (Gen . vi . 1- 4) ; (10) Qmd Dm sif
immutabilis (Gen. vi . 4- 12 ) ; then four tractates
on the history of Noah : (11) De Agricidkm
Noe (Gen . ix . 20) ; (12 ) De Plantation Noe(Gen.
ix . 20 , specially stated to be a second part ofthe
treatise ) ; ( 13) DeEbrietate [tcmulentid] (speci¬
ally marked as preceded by another tractate now
lost , on Gen . ix . 21- 23) ; (14) SesipuitNoe,m
de Sobrietate (Gen . ix . 24) ; then (15) De Con-
fusione Linguarum (Gen. xi . 1- 9) ; next five
treatises on events in the life of Abraham : (16)
De Migrations Abr . (Gen. xii . 1- 6) ; (17) [here
begins ed . R . iii . ed. M . i. p . 473 ] QtwsReran
Di 'v. Hcres sit (Gen. xv .) ; (18 ) De Congrem
quaerendae eruditionis gratia (Gen. xvi. 1-6) ;
( 19) De Profugis (Gen. xvi. 6- 14) ; (20) ie
Mutatione Nominum (Gen. xvii. 1-22) ; then (21,
22) two tractates on dreams : Quod a Deo mii*
tantur Somnia . From Eusebius (Hist . Eccl. ii.
18) we learn that there were five books on
Dreams . Those preserved seem to be BooksII.
and III . Our Lib . i . De Somn. treats of the dream
of Jacob (Gen . xxviii . 12 , and following , xwi.
11 - 13) ; lib . ii . of those of Joseph and Pharaoh

(Gen . xxxvii . xl . xli .) . Then comes (23) (wM

which vol . iv . ed . R. and ed . M. vol . ii . begins:) a

Life of Abraham : the conception and treatment

sufficiently appearing from the title , F&*&P*

entis per doctrinam perfecti , sive de Legits non

scriptis , hoc est de Abrahatno. This , as
from the introduction to De Joseph*), had een

followed by similar lives of Isaac and of Jac°

tractates now lost . Then follow (24) D
^ ^

0 Mtiller's synopsisarrangesthe tractateinto
duction ($ 1, 2) ; then follow Part L <onGen. 1

Hexaemervn($ 3-29), with interpretation ol tne u

7 according to Gen . ii . 1-3 ($ 30-43), aindan

($ 44, 45) according to Gen . ii . 4—6. lart _
‘
f thefall

treats of the creation of the visible man an

(Gen. ii . 7 ; iii. 24) . Conclusion and retrospectWJ ^
d MUller gives preference to the Munic ^

the 14th century, which he styles A, and w0“
,0

decide in most cases for the readings co Mme
ed . princeps of Turnebus (Paris , 1552, an , ^
additions, 1553) and the Codex A (Munie )

regards as representing the oldest and mo6

text . Where these two differ , he worn g*
0̂ er

ference to that reading which is suppo e 0f
MSS. Lastly, he prefers Turnebus to tne
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civilts, she de Josepho, and (25 , 26, 27 ) three
books De Vita Moysis y hoc est de Theologia et
Prophetia .

3 . Writings on the Mosaic Legislation (very
unreasonablyarranged both in the Paris ed . and
in those of Mangey and of Richter), viz. (28 ) de
Decalogo ; (29) de Circumcisiane —the arrange¬
ment is Philo’s (comp , the introduction to each
of these tractates —but it may have opened the
work de specialibus legibus, which, according to
Eusebius was arranged into four Books ) . Next
we have (30 , 31 ) two books De Monarchia
(on the First Commandment) ; (33 , 34, 35 ,
36) four tractates connected with the Third,
Fourth, and Fifth Commandments, and bearing
the general title De Specialibus Legibus , viz. on
the Third Commandment, De Jurejurando et
Religione (commonly quoted as De Spec . Leg.) ;
on the Fourth Commandment, De Septenario,
with the supplemental De Festo Gophini (basket
of first -fruits ) ; and on the Fifth Commandment,
De Parentibus colendis ; (37 ) a treatise De Sped-
alibus Legibus on the Sixth and Seventh Com¬
mandments (Philo inverts that order, and treats
also of cognate subjects) ; (38 ) another treatise
De Specialibus Legibus on the Eighth , Ninth,
and Tenth Commandments. With the latter he
most skilfully connects the laws about forbidden
meats .e Then (39) De Judice, (40) De Justitia , and
(41 ) De Creatione Principum followin the regular
order of things. These are (according to Philo’s
own statement) succeeded by a treatise De
Tribus Virtutibus , now divided into three trac¬
tates : (42) De Fortitudine, (43 ) De Caritate, and
(44) De Poenitentia. Somewhat loosely joined
to the Philonic treatises which we possess , but
evidently inwardly connected, is the group of
three tractates referring to Lev . i .- vii . : (45 )
De Praemiis Sacerdotum et Honoribus, (46) De
Victimis (de Animal, idon . Sacrif .) , and (47 )
De Victimas Offerentibus . With these should
probably be connected: (48 ) the brief tractate
De Merccde Meretricis (on Deut . xxiii. 18). It
is not easy to find an exact place for the short
tractate (49) De Execrationibus (on Deut. xxviii.
33) . Possibly it may fit to (53 ) De Praemiis et
Poenis . This tractate is (in its introduction )
described as following on the Cosmological, the
Historical , and the Legislative writings , and is a
retrospect in which the rewards and punish¬
ments are traced from the time of Enos and
Noah .

B. Philosophical Writings.
(51 ) Quod omni* probus liber sit (an apolo¬

getic tractate ) addressed to Theodotus, and which
states that it followed and was the counterpartof another tractate which dealt with the con¬
verse proposition to that now discussed / Part
of this tractate Ewald finds in the treatise
( 52) De Habilitate . Then follow (53 ) De Vita
Contemplativa (although ‘this might be regardedas partly historical) ; ( 54 , 55 , 56 , 57) four books
Quaestionum et Sulutionum earum quae in Genesi
sunt (exegetico -allegorical and philosophical) ;(58, 59) two books [sermons] Quaest . Solu-

tionumqne eorum quae sunt in Exodo; (60, 61 )
two books . De Providentia ; (62 ) De RaVone
quam habent etiam bruta Animulia \de Deo f
De Mundo ? De Incorruptibilitate Mundi ? 9 ]

C. Political Writings.
At present these comprise : (63 ) In Flaccum

and (64) De Vij'tutibus et Legatione ad Caium .
According to Eusebius(IHst. Eccl. ii. 5) this work
had consisted of five books . Of these the first ,
second , and fifth are lost. If we suppose the
present work Ad Caium to have formed Book IV .
then the fifth book (which is otherwise also an¬
nounced as a continuation of the Ad Caium)
may possibly have formed together with Book
IV., an independent work : “ On the Virtues ”
(Euseb . H . E . ii . 6) . Ewald supposes that in
early life Philo had written an apologetic work,
entitled Hypothetika, or “ On the Jews,” of
which he regards the quotations in Eusebius
(Praepar . Evang. viii . 5, 11 —7 , 20) as frag¬
ments (comp . ed . R . vi . pp. 176 sqq .).

If, in conclusion, it be asked from which of the
tractates of Philo insight may most readily be
gained into his system, we would name in the
first place : De Mundi Opijicio, De Abrahamo
(for allegorical interpretation ) , Dc Josepho (for
practical philosophy) , and De Vita Moysis . To
these should however be added, as scarcely less
important , the tractates De Legum AUegorDe
Somniis f and De Decalogo .

VI. Standpoint of Philo : his AllegoricalMethod.
What has hitherto been stated regarding

Philo and his system cannot be properly under¬
stood , nor yet his special views appreciated,
without some account of his own mental de¬
velopment and of the method by which he traced,
or placed , his own ideas in the sacred Scriptures .
The fundamental view of Philo was that true
theology was conditioned by a comprehensive
philosophical knowledge, by means of which the
new Platonico- Pythagorean philosophy was to be
combinedwith the old Jewish faith of Revelation.
The method which he employed for this purpose
was , as we know, the allegorical . * We also
recall that , while Jewish and Grecian teaching
were equally to be considered as true , the latter
must be subordinated to the former as con¬
taining only partial truth . But as regards this
incompatible alliance, the common Greek saying
that either Plato philonised, or Philo platonised,
really embodies the condemnation of the whole
system.

This co- ordination of Greek philosophy with
the Old Testament , appears from the very out¬
set . Moses is described as having reached the
very summit of philosophy, but yet as having
learnt from the [Divine ] oracles the most
numerous and important principles of nature
(de Mundi Opif. § 2) . It is in the same spirit
that Philo severely blames those who, having
higher enlightenment , neglected the outward
observance of the Mosaic laws, such as of the
Sabbath, or of circumcision. This, chiefly , as

* Commonly the part on the Tenth Commandment,together with what is connected with it on forbiddenmeats, is made a separate tractate : De Concupiscentia
led . Ii . v . pp. 133- 146) .f This tractate is also mentioned by Eusebius (II. Eii . 18.)

g Zeller, u . s . pp . 340,341 . As we here generally lollow
Zeller and Siegfried (Philo von Alexandria) special
acknowledgments have not been repeated. For the same
reason only the principal proof-references will be given,
and these as sparingly as possible. For others we must
refer readers to the above two works.
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it appears to us , on account of its detrimental
influence on others , but also because the observ¬
ance of the outward might tend to the good of
that which was within , just as care for the body
was needful for the health of the soul ( de Migr .
Abr . § 16) . In accordance with this reverence
for the letter were the views which Philo enter¬
tained about inspiration —although , as in Rab¬
binic Judaism , Moses was exalted above the other
Biblical writers ( Vita M . iii . § 23) . But they
had all been impersonal , passive instruments of
inspiration , and the same also held true of the
Greek version of the Old Testament , in which
the translators had been Divinely “ prompted ”

( Vita M . ii . § 5- 7 ) . Hence the severest punish¬
ments had descended on scoffers of even minute
statements (de Mutat . Nom . § 8) . Accordingly
Philo rests all his teaching upon the Old Testa¬
ment , although the special meaning which he
finds in certain words and particles of the sacred
text may often be due rather to the exigencies
of his system than to his idea of inspiration .11

But by the side of this we have the other , or
Grecian , side in Philo . He was so conversant
with Greek literature — historical , poetic and
philosophical — that it had entered into his
meutal being , and become part of it

*

1. If he
appeals to the seven sages of Hellas , to the
Magi among the Persians , and the Gymnosophists
among the Indians ( Quod omnis prob . lib. § 11),
he is specially enthusiastic as regards his own
philosophic teachers . Empedocles , Parmenides ,
and Xenophanes are little short of divine (de
Provid . ii . § 42 ) ; they , with Zeno , Cleanthes ,
and others , are a holy assembly (u . s. § 48 ) ;
the Pythagoreans are described as most sacred
( Upwraro ^ dlaaos ) , and philosophy as of equal
weight with a divine oracle ( Q. o. p . 1. § 1) ,
while Plato is “ the great, ” and Hellas , the only
true “ mother of men .” k In accordance with
Jewish and Rabbinical views , Theology was indeed
considered the centre and climax of all , but then
philosophy formed part of, and led up to , it .
Therefore although Moses was incomparably the
superior among philosophers , yet in a sense he
was only primus inter pares . To the objection that
the heathen myths were full of absurdity , profa¬
nity , and immorality (de Prov . ii . § 34- 39) , Philo
replies that even if their writers were in these
respects blameworthy , it would be as ausurd to

t The latter is the view of Zeller.
1 Grossmann ( Quaestiones Philoneae , p . 5, nota 5)

enumerates 65 as “ Graeci scriptores a Pbilone laudati .”
Comp, also Siegfried, pp . 137- 139. Siegfriedtraces Neo-
Pythagoreanism in the fundamental dualism of the
system of Philo : in his views of God, of the Divine Reason
pervading all , and the Divine powers in the Kosmos :
Stoicism ; in his views of the Logos a mixture of Pla¬
tonic, Stoic, and Neo-pythagorean teaching ; in his views
of matter Platonism and Stoicism ; of creation, specially
Platonism ; in his symbolism of numbers Pythagorean -
ism. In Psychology he traces the influence of Stoic
elements (in the division of the soul accordingto eight
powers) ; of Platonic elements ( in the trichotomy of
reason, courage, and desire) ; of Aristotelianism (as
regards the nourishing, sentient , and reasonable soul) ;
of Neo-pythagoreanism (as regards the body as the
source of all evil), and, finally, again of Platonic teach¬
ing in regarding the essence of the soul as an efflux
of the Divine. In Ethics Philo is chiefly under the
influence of Stoicism.

See the extravagant language about Hellas at the
close of $ 109, de Provid . ii .

nuisances which it contains . But in T 7estimate of these myths was not corrert ip
°*

of them was an allegory , and had adeenLi
"'

meaning (which Philo presently sets
"

.tail ) , which those “ theologians : ” Lwdlf ' '
Parmenides , Xenophanes , had taught ft
1smmis era ( u o fi AA AOX mi ■ . ® 111pklll

speak ill of them as of our fair „ orId .
ains . Rnf . u-h, on?

of them was an allegory , aud had
"

222 ■
meaning (which Philo m-es»nti„ , psPmt»8l
tail ) , which those “ theologians : ” EmwH

'
rParmenides , Xenophanes , had taught ft

language (u. s. § 40- 42) . This, although ft
speaks in terms nf st.rnr.«. . i. , . 0 1111,0terms of strong reprobation of theheathen - even Greek - notions about the 2 .
just as he does of atheistic and materia®v pws /va? r>ooni a 10 iq i . T 1!causticviews (* Decal . § 12 , 13 , and especially 8 U1All these he denounces as not only ig„„rance( fiyi/oia) , but endless error (videos drWostand the greatest impiety (4<rtf «a
which should oven bp -ri «ifod nrUv. _ ? i.which should even be visited with punishment atthe hands of the magistrates , since such menloved darkness rather than the brightestIkht
(de Monarch . §§ 1, 7) . And yet withal Philo
seems not only to trace some of the myths (such
as those about Herakles ) to a background of
historical fact , but even in platonic fashion to
regard the planets as divine (tefais yapi}\ iov teal aeXiivrjSj Philo apud Eus . Praep . Ev.
viii . 14, 50) .1

The solution of the various difficulties which
must have suggested themselves to a Jew in his
acknowledgment and reception of heathen philo¬
sophic truths lay , as previously stated, in the
view that the heathen philosophers had ulti¬
mately drawn from Jewish biblical sources, or at
least that they had come to the same conclusions,
which , however , had been anticipated by Moses.
The latter — in regard to the leading principle of
the philosophy of Heraklitus as to the existence
of opposites in nature , which was found already
in Genesis ( Quis rer . div. s. her. § 43 “). Zeno
had actually derived certain of his ethical
views from the history of Jacob and Esau (Gen.
xxviii .) , and in general the laws of Moses had in¬
fluenced all nations , barbarians as well as Greeks
(de V. Moys . ii. § 4) . But it would certainly
have been impossible to prove what was the
fundamental idea of his system : the identity of
the truths of philosophy with those of Revela-
tion , and the priority and superiority of the
latter , if the Scriptures had been interpreted
only in their literal sense. It was necessary to

regard the latter as an allegory , and to ascertain
their higher meaning , at least to the initiate *
In truth , it would have been derogatory to

Scripture to have understood it only in a liters
sense . It was not only that the law, as in

Ex . xxii . 26 , would in its bare letter seem poor
and even open to objections (de Sown. i. § h
— but occasionally the letter would _ ?ive J?
meaning . Not that it was to be discar . «
but it was only the body, while the a ej.o

meaning was the soul . If in Numb. 1X11

His condemnation of speaking ill of e .
ties is , however, based on the need °f Sen®r*. . -l0
the appellation of God (De V. Moys. h tll0
attribution of the fate of the three despot*9 *

^
lple of Delphi, not U> accident (casu) to w

gment of God (De Provid. ii . $ 28) may be
lis general views. . ^ tyHs
1 Socrates sive a Moyse edoctus ^

a ^
tus ( Quaest. in Gen . ii . $ 6) ; Nerac i •
o nostro mutuatus , although oMiM

7uelaboriosis arguments (u . s. m*9 L ,sefurtito
Lrc (u . «. iv. 6 152) even : UcrachtusaWsej
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we read that “ God is not a man,” and in Deut.
i. 31, that He was as a man, the former ex¬
pressed the absolute truth in regard to His
teaching, while the latter referred to what was
needful for the instruction of the many 11( Quod
Deus immut . § 11 ) . In another place, comment¬
ing on the same two passages, Philo speaks of
the full truth which is opened to the wise, and
of the accommodation granted to the foolish , in
which he includes all anthropomorphisms and
all representations of God ’s anger , or of the
instruments which He used against the wicked
(de Somn . i . § 40) . It follows indeed from his
views on inspiration that all the narratives of
Scripture were to be absolutely received, and all
its laws to be literally observed. But this oc¬
casionally necessitated rationalistic suggestions
on the part of Philo, such as that Moses had
seen a fair form in the bush, and that its flames
became articulate speech . But there was deeper
truth also of which the letter was the allegory.
Thus the manifestation and communicationof God
in fiery flame meant that the oracles of God are
to be accurately understood and tested as gold
by the fire , and that as fire both gives light and
burns up, so those who obeyed God ’s commands
had the light and would live for ever in it ,
while the disobedient were set on flame and
burnt up by their appetites (De Decal. § 11) .
On the other hand, Philo also not infrequently
indulges in tasteless and tedious effusions , such
as in the stilted speech which he puts into the
mouth of Jacob when he hears of the loss of
Joseph (De Jos. § 5), or in the lecture which
Joseph is made to deliver to Potiphar ’s wife,
which , we should imagine, would have ex¬
tinguished the most ardent passion (u. s. § 9) ,
or in the address which Moses gives to the
Midianite shepherds, and which, to our mind
unaccountably, led them to discover from his
looks and words that he was a prophet, and
hence to retire before the daughters of Jethro
(De V. Mos. i . 10) . The historical tractates of
Philo containmany such prosaicstories, speeches ,
and moralisings. Along with these Philo also
introduces not a few embellishments and addi¬
tions to the Biblical history , found also in Rab¬
binic tradition .® Although he was undoubtedly
acquaintedwith Hebrew,1* yet he probably de¬
rived these not from Rabbinic teaching , but in¬
directly, from what was floating about among
the Jews, and universally received, as dating
perhaps no one knew whence, nor from how long
ago.

It were impossible here to give a detailed ac¬
count of the application which Philo made of his
method for eliciting the allegorical meaning of
Scripture—often ingeniously and attractively ,still more frequently in a manner and with re¬
sults most extravagant .^ Yet he did not proceed
in a quite arbitrary manner, but kept in view

n This also accords with Jewish views. See Life
encl Times ofJesus the Messiah .

0 For a fulleraccountof Philo’s Jewish training and of
the correspondence between his interpretations and the
Haggadah (of which a summary is given in the Lifeand Times of Jesus the Messiah, l . i .) we refer to
Siegfried , pp. 142- 157) .

p This is denied by Mangey, though on very in¬
sufficient grounds.

q A number of instances are collected by Zeller, u . s .
pp. 348-350.

some of the Stoic rules of allegory, and probably
also many of the Jewish Haggadic canons . Still
we cannot persuade ourselves that he always alle¬
gorised on definite rules .' So to speak , his only
system was his system. He allegorised when he
could—when the text suggested its possibility ;
and he allegorised when he must , when the text
wouldotherwise have seemed to him incongruous.
This necessity of his system accounts for the three
rules , in accordance with which (as Siegfried
supposes ) Philo in certain instances wholly dis¬
carded the literal for the allegorical meaning of
a passage , viz . when the former seemed to in¬
volve what was unworthy of God (in Philo’s
view) ; or else when the text presented insur¬
mountable difficulties ; or, lastly , when Scrip¬
ture itself seemed to point to an allegory.

*

8 On
the other hand, Philo also allegorised whenever
he could by dint of ingenuity find some deeper
meaning for what was written , especially when
that deeper meaning could be substituted for
what to a Grecian mind might seem trivial and
superficial, or difficult in the letter of the text ;
and also whenby such allegory he could foist upon
Scripture his own philosophical views ; or when
it suggested some symbolism that had been used
by his Greek or his Jewish teachers. To one
or other of these the twenty -three rules can be
reduced, by which (according to Siegfried) PhiJo
was wont to trace the allegorical under the
literal meaning of a passage . Even the number
of these rules would render it difficult to believe
that he had always consciously kept them in
view . And when he speaks of “ canons” (de
Somn . i . § 15) , and of “ laws of allegory ” (de
Abr. § 15) this does not necessarily imply (as
Siegfried suggests) a reference to certain definite
rules, but rather that there were rules and
laws in accordance with which allegorical in¬
terpretation was necessary.

At the same time it may be well, for the better
understanding of Philo’s writings , to group
his allegorisms according to certain points of
view . What here first impresses us is that Philo
so often occupies ground similar to that taken in
Jewish Rabbinic interpretations . It is so, when
he finds indication of a special meaning in every
word and sentence which, strictly speaking,
might seem superfluous. Thus such a duplica¬
tion as “ Abraham, Abraham,” conveyed a mean¬
ing of its own. So did an apparently superfluous
expression, such as “ Dying thou shalt die ”
(Gen . ii. 17) , or the reiteration of what had
been stated before , as when (in Gen . xvi . 3)
Sarah is once more styled Abraham’s wife,
which was intended to show that , despite his
union with Hagar , Sarah was still his real wife .
But whereas Rabbinic interpreters would have
made exegetical use of all this , or else applied
it in a moral sense , Philo found in such cases
indication, not of an exegetical or moral mean¬
ing, but of a quite different kind of teaching of
which the letter was an allegory. Thus in the
case of Sarah and Hagar the lesson was (as
previously explained) about the relation of
encyclical knowledge to true wisdom (De Congr .
quaer. erud. gr . § 14) . More arbitrary , but still

T This is the view of Siegfried.
8 Siegfried has illustrated the application of each of

these three canons by a selection of apt and striking
examples.
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Jewish , is it , when different expressions that oc¬
cur in connection with the same person are sup¬
posed to indicate a special meaning , as when
Laban is once called the Syrian , and at other
times Rebecca’s brother 4 ; or when an alle¬
gorical meaning is elicited , by an arbitrary
change in the punctuation of a sentence , or in
the relation to each other of words in the same
sentence . Deeidedly Jewish is also the attach¬
ment of a specific meaning to the choice of one
word rather than another among synonyms
( such as when in Gen. ii . 8, we have «7rAacre,
which referred to

*

* the earthly man, ” while the
expression eVoGjo-e, in Gen. i . 27 , referred to
the “ heavenly ” man {Leg , Alleg . i . 12, 16) .
This canon gave large scope for allegorising , and
Philo made frequent and very ingenious use of it .
Still more ingenious were the allegorical inter
pretations based on a play of words , such as
also occur in Rabbinic writings . Thus Philo
explains ( in De Sacrif . Ab. et Caini, § 34) the
direction in Ex. xiii . 13, to exchange the first¬
born of an ass for a young sheep by a twofold
word-play : ovos, ass , and it6vqs [onus] labour ;
and again , 'irp6^arov i sheep , and irpofiaiveiv, to
advance forward— the latter word -play being
expressly referred to by Philo , the former clearly
implied in the collocation of the words . And
the meaning of the allegory was : exchange all
labour for improvement . But the meaning of
the alternative —that , if the firstling of an ass
was not exchanged,it was to be ransomed— was :
if you are not able to exchange labour for im¬
provement [if your nature does not advance by
your labour] , then give up your labour . We
are still on Jewish ground when we find an
allegorical meaning sought in adverbs and prepo¬sitions , or even in parts of a word . Thus , very
instructively , Philo infers from the particle“ after ” in Gen. i . 27 (“ God made man after
the image, ” not “ the image ”) , that the “ hea¬
venly ” man was only a copy of the image of God,or of the Logos— the “ heavenly ” man servingin turn as model for the “ earthly ” ( the mind
in us) , which was therefore only a third imageof its Maker ( Quis rer. div. her. § 48 ) . Perhapsthis , as indeed some of the previous principlesof interpretation , can scarcely be called alle¬
gorical .11 It is otherwise when , for example ,Philo allegorically derives from the particle eS
in evKoyfiac* (“ I will bless them, ” Gen. xii . 2)this meaning , that God gives to the wise man
the Logos who is worthy of praise , the particle
ev always referring to virtue * (De Migr. Abr.
§ 13) . Again , wide and varying allegorical
application could be made of this other prin¬
ciple , that a word or an expression might be

* This is certainly conveyed in De Prof . 8, 9.u I have nevertheless ranked them among the alle¬
gorical canons, because I have here followed Siegfried,from whose store of illustrations I have selected those
given in the text , after having verified and examinedthem in detail. But the caution, given in the text , willshow that all is not to be set down to “ allegorising,”and that our remarks about the “ system ” on which
Philo proceededare justified.

* It may be worth while giving, by way of illustra¬
tion , from the section previous to that just quoted, the
following ingenious allegory : If in lleut . xxiii . 1, 2 , a
eunuch and the son of a harlot are excluded from the
congregation, this really referred to the exclusion, on
the one hand, of an atheist , on the other of a polytheist .

taken in one or all the meanings of which »capable, nay, that for this purpose ? ,even be slightly altered (as iffthethe breathing ) . Yet this was also
°

it \vai

or iq
most common modes of Hav <radi7 °f fte
tions - although (we repeat IQnot for aZ ?

'
teaching . Thus Philo finds iuthesimri .

°
tion , toS si ; (“ Where art thou? ” Gen S

'
n°' Jess than four different meanings (be j}AUeg. iii . 17) . First , by altering the ZJttwon, it would mean : Thou art somewhere- hwhich is created is m space and place, but Grfis not in any place as Adam seemed to imaZthat God was walking in the garden and Lrounded by it . Secondly, it would be a call tothe soul to consider how, instead of wisdomandgood, it had chosen ignorance and vice. Thirdlyviewed as a question , the answer might be inthe negative : “ Nowhere,”

indicating that thesoul of the wicked had no place of rest to go tohence he is also said to be &totos . Or fourthlythe answer might be positive and hortative:Heal , wheie I am where those are whoseenot nor hear God , who are destituteof wisdom
and virtue , and who tremble. Again, veryRabbinic are the attempts to trace a deeper
meaning in the choice of a peculiar expression,or in the use of a number, or of a tense. Illus¬
trations of each of these may prove instructive.
As regards the first , Philo* imagines that the
use of the expression “ one day,” instead of “the
first day, ” in Gen. i . 5 , had this meaning, that
it described, not the visible creation , but the
“ intelligible ” and incorporeal kosmos, whose
nature was “ monadic ” {De Mundi Op. § 9).
In regard to the strange use of the plural in
the account of the creation of man (Gen. i. 26),
Philo “ conjectures ” that God had assistants

it on account of the “ mixed nature” of
good and evil in man, the good alone being
traceable to Him , while the evil must be im*
puted to His other assistants. Conversely, the
singular number in Abraham’s address to the
three angels (Gen . xviii . 3) showed that it was
only a threefold appearance of one substance.
But the allegory of the whole narrative is
remarkable . It was really the vision of Gouby
the soul . This vision was at one time of one,
at another of three . In the middle was t *
Father of all , called in Holy Scripture b *
On either hand were the two most ancien an
most near potencies : at His right han
“ Creative Potency ” (troipriKh 8fWju $)>a „
left the “ Royal ” or Governing “ Potê y
(j8a<nAtK 7) $ijpapus)—the former t e a

ntpios . Now the highest vision was that ot t
soul quite purified, when, discarding a
bers, even that of “ two,” which was
the unit , it rose straight up to the A >
which was free from all mixture or combat ,
& &v. Next to it was the vision of God tn &
the “ Creative Potency ” (when man n

through His works in creation) ; wm e
was that through the “

ffi
( His Rule)— when man knew God in r

^
dential government . Thus, after ^
only the threefold appearance or.
the use of the singular number j may
3 (Z>« Abr. §§ 24, 25) . To all this

y Like the Revised Version - and with little be
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add that yet another indication of allegorical
meaning was found in the use or the absence
of the article . For 6 6e6s was God Himself,

was the Logos (de Sonin , i . § 39).
Nor is this all . In Rabbinic interpretation , if

an inference had been drawn as to a special
meaning in one passage, that meaning might
henceforth be applied in all cases . We notice
the same rule in Philo. Again, the position
of a word relatively to what preceded or fol¬
lowed yielded allegoric teaching . Further , it
was , in Philo's view, culpable negligence to
overlook the significance of an omission . Thus
the omission of the word “ son ” at the birth
of Cain , although the first in the generation of
men (Gen . iv. 1), while it occurred at that of
Seth (iv . 25), showed that Cain was a disposition
of the soul . Similarly , if Er was called wicked
(Gen. xxxviii. 7 ) without any reason being
assigned for it , it meant corporeity , while, when
Noah was declared righteous without assignment
of reason , it pointed to the significance of his
name —that the righteous had rest . Nor can
we wonder if the converse rule also was applied,
and a special meaning seen in strange designa¬
tions or names. Thus , if “ Bethuel, ” “ the
daughter of God,” was the father of Rebecca ,
its allegory was that Wisdom ever virgin had
indeed a feminine name but a masculine nature ,
and hence could beget Rebecca —perfect virtue
(de Prof . § 9) .

We get beyond Jewish modes of interpretation
when we come to the symbolism of numbers
which has at all times engaged thinkers , and
of which Philo makes most ingenious use . As
regards the symbolism of names, Philo occupied
Biblical ground, since the significance of names
is frequently indicated in the Old Testament.
It need scarcely be said that this was carried
much farther in the Haggadah. Philo here
sometimes follows the lead of Scripture , some¬
times that of Jewish tradition , and at other
times that of his philosophic teachers. But
the importance of his use of that symbolism
lay in the application which he made of it .
In the view of Philo “ those who bear a name
become allegorical representatives of definite
characters, and in that capacity affect the whole
history.” And this, although the same name
was at times interpreted and applied by him in
a manner quite different, and even opposite.*
Sometimes Philo also gives a twofold Hebrew,
or else a Hebrew and a Greek , etymology of a
name , which again leads to manifold allegorical
interpretations . We have left to the last Philo’s
symbolism in regard to objects, because it
admits of too extensive application to be other¬
wise than generally described. All four-footed
animals, birds, and creeping beasts mentioned
in the Bible , were allegories of conditions of
the soul , of faculties, dispositions, or passions ;
the useful plants were allegories of virtues , the
noxious of the affections of the unwise—and so
on through the mineral kingdom ; through
heaven , earth , and stars ; through fountains and
rivers, fields and dwellings ; through metals,
substances , arms, clothes, ornaments, furniture ,the body and its parts , the sexes , and our out¬

* For further particulars and for illustrations , we refer
to Siegfried, u . s.

ward condition.* Thus all Scripture , and every
event, and every person and object mentioned
in it , became an allegory . This must suffice ,
chiefly by way of illustration , with only this
added caution that , when we speak of accord
with Rabbinic modes of commentation, it is not
implied that either Philo or the Rabbis derived
their views from each other . Such dependence
may indeed have existed, either generally ( in
floating traditions ) or specifically. But it is at
least conceivable that the source of both
streams had been independent of each other ,
since allegorical and Haggadic interpretation
naturally flow in the same direction, as the
experience of all ages and schools has shown.

VII . The System of Philo.
What has just been explained in regard to

the method of Philo will be useful iu such study
of his system as can here be attempted . So far
as possible his views shall be presented in his
own words.

A . Theology .—It has perhaps not been suf¬
ficiently noticed how earnest and how intensely
Jewish Philo is in his Theism. The assertion of
the Being of God , as against Atheism and Poly¬
theism (that against Pantheism is perhaps rather
a sequence of his system) , is repeated in almost
every tractate . It is supported by well nigh
every ai'gument which has since been brought
forward in its favour, and set forth with an
enthusiasm of personal conviction that shows
how vital this point was to Philo, and often
with an eloquence that carries us away. And ,
indeed , without it Philo would not have had
any standing within Judaism . But beyond this,
his views about God form the foundation of his
practical theology. They also lead up to his
conceptionof that contemplative life which Philo
regarded as the highest object—as alike true
wisdom , true life, and true holiness.

We have to keep this always in mind, since
from the first Philo also introduces another
principle, apparently antagonistic to that just
referred to, and yet quite as fundamental to his
system. For Philo would remove God far away
from all contact with everything that exists
(placing Him almost in contrast with it ) , until
the Divine Being stands out in unapproachable
light , and this alone can be predicated of Him
that He is 6 &v. There are two poles around
which the system of Philo moves, alike in its
speculative and in its practical aspect : the in¬
finite separateness of God and the evil of matter .
And yet , although the one is the outcome of
Platonism , while the other touches Stoic ele¬
ments, the two are really so connected that we
might regard the Philonic view of God as the
source and matrix of his whole system. And
this view of God might seem to him not Platonic
only. The Old Testament also had taught the
infinite elevation of God , and the Judaism of

ft We cannot deny ourselves quoting this beautiful
allegory of Philo’s ( which lias in so many ways been
appropriated without acknowledgement) : o-Kiav Se icai
v7r6ypa.fj.fj.ov Trji av6ts €7TOfJ.€vr)$ avafiuocreojs tov vttvov
[somnutnfuturae olim resurrectionis urnbram et simili -
tudinem—ex vers. Mangey], Phil . Fragm . ed. R . vt .
p . 229. In a somewhat different form, we have this in
Ber . R . 17, where sleep and death , dream and prophecy*

' the Sabbath and the future life are grouped together.
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Philo’s time had declared His Name Jahveh to
be ineffable . Besides , the whole tendency of the
pre-Philonic development had (as will have been
noticed) been in the same direction. We recall
here the persistent and consistent efforts to
remove all anthropomorphisms from the con¬
ception, and from the Biblical representations ,of God . That such infinite distance of God was
compatible with closest nearness to man, even to
the extent of personal condescension to the hum¬
blest , and the dwelling in and with such : this
constituted the highest teaching of the Old Testa¬
ment , the sublimated essence of its spirituality ,
quite plainly indicated indeed in the Pentateuch ,but brought out with increasing clearness by the
Prophets and in the Psalms. Yet the apprehen¬
sion of this element required spiritual sym¬
pathy , spiritual responsiveness—we had almost
said, spiritual kinship. But Hellenism possessed
not that kinship. Nay, in a sense , its intel¬
lectual apprehension of God and, though the
expression seems to involve contradiction, such
intellectual spirituality as that of Philo, were
really contrary to it . It was necessary to have
been “ born of God,” to open one ’s heart to its
influence, in order to be in sympathy with it
(comp . St . Matth . xi . 25) . And so in this , as in
all other respects, the NewTestament has brought
perfectness. St . John also (i . 18), as well as St.
Paul (1 Tim . vi . 16) taught the unapproachable¬
ness of God , but their teaching led up to the
Gospel -message by which the seeming contrast
was for ever removed. And in the New Testa¬
ment also , we must take leave to say, there is a
vein of Asceticism, as regards the evil of the
flesh and of the material ; but that evil is not
absolute, only relative and conditional, and its
Asceticism aims after the subjection and trans¬
formation of the material , not its utter rejection.

1. God.—It has been said , and with truth ,that the views of Philo in regard to the Deityare mainly of a negative character . But this
was one of the necessities of his system. To his
mind there might , as before indicated, seem such
fundamental agreement between those negative
descriptions of God in the Old Testament —with
its ineffable Jehovah—and his philosophicteachers , as would make the latter only the moredear to him, and prove the kinship of their philo¬
sophy with his ancestral faith . But , assuredly,
greater heresy could not have been spoken in
Philonic ears, nor yet views more contrary to
his system expressed, than when St . Paul preachedhis Gospel of Him b Who was manifested in the
flesh (1 Tim. iii . 16), and St . John of the Son of
God manifested that He might destroy the works
of the devil (1 John iii . 8) . For the funda¬
mental principle of Philo’s theology was that as
God was neither in time nor space , so no quali¬ties of any kind could be attributed to Him (He
was frirotos). Hence no Name could be givenHim ( &ppTjTo$'

), nor was He within the compre¬hension of man (dKaraAr |7rTos ). Instructive
statements in this direction have been quoted in
some of our previous remarks . Many further
passages might be adduced. We select only one
as interesting in other respects also (De mutat .
J\ om. § § 2- 4) . Philo begins by warning us that
the vb ov , which is equivalent to the 6

b The reading os for 0eo$ does not alter the significance
In this respect of “ the mystery .”

'■•njpioi' alrtoi' (de mundi op. $ 2) . o-oodn̂ s®*
The Rabbis also speak of this property 6

cannot be comprehended by man v •be wondered («’ rb *o„
srnce even the mind in us is not knowbTIlfollows that no proper name can U ' “
Him who is “ the Being in truth ” fT- .<glVei1to

The “ Ia,SthatIamfe ; ^His nature was “ to be, not to be spoken forth ".(elvaivapwa , ov Ae-y^ fta) . But the appellaiLord had been conceded to man : “ w o ,of three natures [in us_ by] : instruction,™^ness of nature , and practice ” (askesis ), of whichAbraham, Isaac , and Jacob were respectively th*symbols. If we read that the Lord appeared toAbraham, it was not He who is the great ca„s?of all that becamemanifest, but one of His Po¬tencies, “ the Royal Potency, ” which bore thename Lord—not rh or , but Kvptos. And the ex-pression « I am thy God,” was not used properlybut in a figurative manner, as God was not inrelation to anything , and this alike before andafter the creation of the universe. Again—matter was that which was defective, even eviland hence there was absolute contrast betweenit and God. We have already seen what special
meaning we must attach to the expression , that
God made man “ after ” His image. Similarly,we recall how all such affections on the part of
God , as anger and the like , were to be regardedas an accommodation to a lower standpoint , as
well as what lessons in reference to God were to
be learned from the words to Adam : “ Where
art thou ? ” Remote from all matterwhich was
finite, composite , not really being, God was the
great Monad, the unmingled and unmixed One.
It would be difficult to determine whetheritwas
this contrast with all that was created, or the
principle that God could not be compared to
anyone, and that attributes could not be ascribed
to Him, that had led Philo to describe God as
quite above all the notions which we can connect
with either virtue , knowledge , the good, or the
beautiful (De Mundi Op >f . § 2). Probably his
philosophy would lead him to that conclusion,
while his Jewish belief would arrive through the
positive conception of the infinite superiority of
God at the negative description of Him to which
we have referred. In the view of Philo Godwas
the archetype of the beautiful, the alone pei ec
and blessed , the world-reason , He Who is every
where, beholds , and comprehends everything ,
yet is not comprehended by any . Above a ,
is absolutely and eternally working , from ®
all springs and is set in motion, the cons an y
productive cause of all . Here then we have
elements bv the side of Platonism . But e ,
scendental perfectness of God wa6 t° be e
from those effects or manifestations of w

^
was the transcendental yet ever active cans .
this constant Divine causation 6 two pr P
stood out as fundamental : power and g ' J
More especially was it the property o g ...
This was also the highest and original iro| *

principle of Divine manifestation , n
was (Jeo's, Philo gives this name a ŝ? ® , good.
perty of goodness . It was the quality g

• It need scarcely be pointed out
^ ^

‘
ween Goda»

a contradiction in the system of rh innermost
absolutely outside the world , ana 0

o * —the
5*„ the constantly active, creative c
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ness to which alike the creation and the govern¬
ment of the world were to be traced . Yet
only of that which is good in it , not of that
which is evil. We have previously seen that
God created only the souls of the good (de mu-
tat . nom. § 4) . So also in regard to His govern¬
ment. Only the good came from Him—not the
evil, nor yet punishments , which His compas¬
sion , that outweighed His justice , sought to
mitigate.

2.
'Ihe “ Potenciesdvvdfxeis . The apparent

contradictionbetween the entire separation of God
from the world and the fact that He was the ever
active cause of all was resolved by the doctrine
of the Divine “ Potencies,” as intermediary beings.
Here Philo could fall back, on the one hand,
upon Plato’s archetypal ideas as the models of
all the real , and , on the other hand, upon the
{Stoic principle of efficient or productive causes—
the world-pervading reason of God , the potencies
which , proceeding from Him, gave life and form
and continuance to all . These two , then , Philo
combined . When God would create the world,
He recognisedthat there must be an ideal arche¬
type of every work, and He formed the super-
sensuous world of ideas. But these ideas were
not only models ; they were also the productive
causes , the potencies, which brought order into
the material that existed, and to each thing its
properties. The archetypal world then is also
those invisible Potencies (Buvdpeis), which sur¬
round the Deity as His train , and by which He
works in the world that which, owing to His
separation from it , He could not otherwise have
wrought .® The Potencies are the viceregents of
God, His legates, and intermediaries to things
finite . Here we come upon another of the diffi¬
culties of the system. On the one hand, these
“ Potencies ’* were ministeriug spirits—what the
Greeks called “ demons, ” and Moses “ angels ”—
and as such to be invoked. On the other hand,
they were “ ideas, ” Potenciesof which the higher
alwaysincluded the lower, and they existed only
in the Divine thinking ([De Mnndi Opif. § 4),
Besides , it was God Himself whoin His Potencies
was present in things . If, therefore, these “ Po¬
tencies ” are undoubtedly presented by Philo as
“ hypostases, ” yet they have not any true per¬
sonal subsistence. Here his philosophy and
theology are hopelessly at issue. In Philo’s
system the tivudueis must be in God, on ac¬
count of his views about the world, and yet
they must be different from God, on account of
his views about the Deity.

The same unclearness prevails in regard to
the origination of these Potencies. They can
scarcely be called emanations from God , except
by way of “ a figurative description of a process ,
of which Philo himself had not formed a clear
conception .”

3 . The Logos .—The number of the “ Poten¬
cies ” may be describedas indefinite— since each
Divine operation might be attributed to a
separate one, or else several subsummated under
one Potency, Among them , as previously
stated, two : “ goodness ” and “ power,” stood
out separately and supremely. We have already
spoken of these as “ the creative ” and the“ governing” Potencies, and seen that God is

c Wc arc here chiefly following the analysis of
Zeller .

represented as standing between them . But the
Logos , who is the manifestation of God , must
be viewed as alike the combination and the
source of these Potencies. We mark here once
more the same inconsistency as before in regard
to a hypostasis, which yet has not any personal
subsistence. In truth the reasoning of Philo
is wanting in logical precision. His definitions
are only illustrations —perhaps for that very
reason attractive to some minds, but unsub¬
stantial and unsatisfactory . They tell us not
what a thing is, but what it is like . Even
in this respect there is a radical difference
between the Logos of the fourth Gospel and
the Logos of Philo. We feel assured that , as
might be expected from the circumstances of
time and place, there is frequent and marked re¬
ference to the system represented by Philo in
the writings of St . Paul , but especially in those
of St. John . For this must have been the pre¬
vailing mental direction among the educated and
enlightened—the impressionable, in the Greek¬
speaking Diaspora. The Apostles must have
been brought into constant contact with it . All
the more striking therefore is it that St . John
also sets forth as primal the doctrine of the
Logos . But the Apostle deals with it not , like
Philo, in illustrations , but—if not in definitions,
which were impossible—in definite propositions,
which clearly mark , not only the Personality
of the Logos , but His relation to God , to the
world , and to man.

On the other hand, the Logos of Philo is full of
difficulties, contradictions, and perplexities. It
is He in whom the intelligible world had its
place (De Mundi Opif. § 8) . Indeed that intel¬
ligible world (voyTbs k6<t (xos) is no other than
“ the Logos of God already making the world.”

Again, “ It is evident that the archetypal seal
which we say is the intelligible world, is itself
the archetypal model , the idea of the ideas , the
Logos of God ” (u. s. § 6) . Further , the Logos ,
who sums up all the Divine Potencies, is also
the intermediary between God and the world.
In one of the strangest passages Philo, comment¬
ing on Ex . xiv. 19 , tells us that the Father gave
to the Archangel and most ancient Logos to
stand on the confines of the two and to separate
between God and creation. He is at the same
time their bond and their separation . He is
also both a suppliant with God on behalf of men
and the ambassador who brings to them the
commands of the Ruler — in which gift He
rejoices. He is neither uncreated as God, noi
created as man, but in the midst between these
two extremes—a security to the Creator that
man would not lapse into absolute revolt and
disorder, and to the creature that God would not
forsake His own work ( Quis rer . Div. her. § 42 ),
Thus He is, on the one hand, the representative
of God to the world, the interpreter (epfj.rjuevs

')
of His will and the executor of it , while, on the
other hand, He is the suppliant for men (the
Ik4tt )s and wapdKXTjTos

'
) , even their High Priest .

Here we might seem to have reached not only
a personality, but even a Divine personality,
although one subordinate, a kind of second God.
But we soon discover that what is meant does
not represent anything real , but is only once
more figurative or illustrative of this , that the
connection between God and the world is not,
and cannot be, direct , but must be indirect and
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mediate . Thus, so to speak, the Logos of Philo
is a medium of disjunction, the Logos of the
New Testament one of conjunction; in Philo
it is because God is so far , in the New Testa¬
ment because He is so near ; in Philo the Logosis an unreal , in the New Testament a real and
essential Personality . Hence, if Philo calls
Him the first-born Logos , and even “ the Name
of God, ” it is as the oldest of His “ angels,”the great archangel of many names—a Son
only . in the sense in which we all may be
such (de Confus . Ling. § 28) . This appearsstill more clearly when the Logos is called the
eldest son in contradistinction to the world as
the younger son (6 pev yap k6<X}xos oStos vs&-
repos vibs 0eoD,

f Quod Deus sit immut . § 6 ).
We now know what value to attach to it when
Philo, designating the Logos as the shadow of
God , tells us that He had used Him as the
instrument in making the world. He himself
explains it by adding that this shadow, and
as it were model, is the archetype of all other
things ( De Leg. Alleg . iii . § 31 ) . In point of
fact the Logos is identical with the Wisdom of
God , viewed as a quality . This is expresslystated (Leg, Allegor. i . § 19) . The Logos is
therefore not a Personality, but the relation in
which God stands to the world—or rather it is
both and yet not either : though certainly not a
Person in the New Testament sense , or in regardto which we could speak of either co-ordination
or subordination to God . Indeed we can scarcelythink of the Logos irrespective of creation, of
which he is alike the archetype , the model , and
the pervading spirit . After all then the Logos ,like the patriarchs , is only an allegory.®

B . Cosmology.—Little requires to be here
added to our former remarks . In estimatingthe views of Philo on this subject we must keepin mind the dualism which is fundamental
to his system. Only what was good in the
world was due to God—life and perfectness ; all
evil—imperfectness and death—must be tracedto another source. That source was matter .
Very instructive here is a passage in which the
doctrines of Stoicism are put in the mouth of
Moses. That greatest philosopher, we are told,had learnt that there were two principles : anactive and a passive one ( bpa<jri \piov oXtiov and
ira6i)TiK6v ) . The former was the infinite Reason
— as previously stated—unadulterated and un¬mixed, superior to virtue , to knowledge, to the
good , or the beautiful . The passive principlewas matter , inanimate and incapable of anymotion of its own (&tyvxov nal clkIvtitov e|kavTOv ) . But set in motion, fashioned, andendowed with life by the vovs, it became the
Kosmos (De Mundi Opif. § 2) . The sourceof the bvpapis by which the world was made,was—as we remember—the goodness of God .God would impart of the good of His natureto matter [here specially designated u the sub¬
stance,” oinrial which had nothing good , but

f In a remarkable passage (de ebriet. $ 8) Philo speaksof the Creator as the Father , Knowledge being the
mother, and their offspring the world, designating the
latter as “ the only ” and “ beloved” “ Son ” (top p-ovov
icat ayaTnjroP cu<r07]TOPvlov ) .

e We cannot here attempt to institute a comparisonbetween the Logos of Philo and the Memra of the Tar-
gumim . For this we must take leave to refer the reader
to the analysis in The Life and Times of Jesus the Messiah.

was capable of becoming everythin ? I„ n „it was without property (fa**,) . without hfwithout arrangement, full of disorder an, ’
fusion . But it was transformed by the , ♦lmpartition of the Divine . Yet thisnoUn 7to all things, but to each in the varying mS /of

^ capacity of receptiveness (de MundiX
.
Wlthout pausing to distinguish what in theseviews is of Platonic, and what of Stoic orientwe mark that in such a system the idea ifCreation had no place . The world was notchedbut formed

*

1 (by the instrumentality of theLogos) by the separation (the Logos as roue^land then conjunction (the Logos as Sê slofwhat formerly had been chaotically mixed upOnly the forms of what exists , not the mattercame of God. Yet the world had a beginningbut it would not pass away . Of time—whidicould not be older than the world—we mustnot speak in connection with creation, and theMosaic account indicated the order of ranknot of time. As the world had been formed, sowas it sustained by the constant activity of God.It was therefore a kind of continued creation.From creation we derived one evidence of the
Being of God [the physico -theological argument ].Our world was in this respect like the gatesinto a city , like the first round of the ladder upto heaven. For a work so artistically, beautifully ,and wisely arranged could not have originatedof itself. Yet other evidence came from the
mutability of all things, which therefore could
not have originated of themselves but by the
Immutable One, who alone could sustain them.
Before passing from this, we must notice that
here also there was contradiction . For the
principle of Philo ex nihilo nihil ft was in con¬
trariety to this other, according to which matter
was really the ja-Jj oi' .k Yet the physico-
theological evidence for God , was , although
the readiest, not the highest. That which should
chiefly be aimed after was direct apprehension
and contemplation of God by the soul . Nor
should we here omit at least to mention the
evidential connection between the earthly and the
heavenly which. Philo found in that symbolism of
numbers, derived from Pythagoreanism , ofwhi ‘ ^he made such frequent and strange application .
Of Philo’s views on physical questions it is no
necessary to speak . They were those of e
philosophies of his age . Like them Phiio ie
garded the stars as living beings, endowe wi
reason, and wholly virtuous without caPa 11J
of evil (De Mundi Opif. § ^4). According y e

fa See here Zeller, pp . 386-388.
i And yet there is contradiction to this also w
ad (De S&rnn . I . $ 13, end ) that God tVho beg
ings, not only brought them to visibleness, .
ade that which formerly had not been (a »
>orepov ovk r/v hrotri <rev), being not on y .
it also Himself the Creator (ov ^ thel ktiott )? avrog « (-) • The objections o notference, that Philo here taught actual creation,
em to me conclusive. . , cinreesti

is must be tahen with the reservation
nuincncss of the tractate ,
i For a summary sec Zeller , pp . 391,

to
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designates them the “ visible Gods ” of whom
the heavens are “ the most holy abode ” (u. s.
§ 7).

C . Anthropology .—As all the parts of the
universe were full of living creatures , so was
the air . It was the abode of incorporeal souls.
Among them those that were nearest the earth
and lovers of the body descended upon earth
and were joined to mortal bodies (De Somn . i .
§ 22). The body like a river draws the soul into
a whirlpool from which only few are saved
by that spiritual philosophy, that teaches them
to obtain the inheritance of the imperishable
life in the presence of God (De Gigant. § 3 ). But
the other souls, whose dwelling was higher up,
were never entangled by love of the earthly , and
always served the Father of the world (De
Somn . u . s .) . These souls that hovered in the
air the philosophers called demons , but Scrip¬
ture angels, becausethey reported (5ia77eAAov £rt)
the behests of the Father to the children and
the necessitiesof the children to the Father (De
Somn. u . s. ; De Gig . § 24) .m The evil angels
were simply evil souls. By its origin , and irre¬
spective of those sensuous parts which cling to
it through its union with the body, the soul
was connected with God . It was one of those
•“ Potencies ” or emanations which in their origi¬
nal condition were called angels (demons) and
formed parts of that of which the Logos was the
whole . But here also we must properly under¬
stand Philo. In the original formation of man,
he tells us , God had used no other model (irapd-
Seiyixa) than His Logos (De Mundi Opif . § 48) .
But all the succeeding generations of men were
always inferior, being farther removed from God ,
the original former of the first man. So there
was constant degeneration (u. s . § 49 ) . Adam
had been the first citizen of this world. As
every city, so the world had a constitution which
was the right reason of nature , or more exactly
the established order (flecks ), the Law of God .
But of this city and polity there must have been
citizens before man. These could only have been
the reasonable Divine natures (\ oytKai 0e?at
^ oaets ) , some of them incorporeal and “ intel¬
ligible,” others not destitute of bodies such as
the stars (u . s. § 50 ) . With this constitution
and with these beings the first man had been in
complete harmony. Every man then was in re¬
spect of his reason kindred with the Divine
Reason , Logos, being an impression, or fragment,
of that happy nature . As regarded his bodyman
represented every element and every thing in
nature ( u . s. § 51 ). In another place Philo de¬
scribes “ reason” (vous) as an image of the
Divine and invisible Being, a coin stamped and
impressed with the seal of God, of which the
eternal Logos was the xaPaKT ÎP Plant .
Noe § 5 ; comp , also the passagein Quis rer . div .
her. § 48 , previouslyquoted) .11 The rational soul
then was not formed immediately after God ,
but after the Logos . This “ reason” (j/ovs),“ the soul of the soul,” had come to man from
without , from God (De Mundi Op. § 21 ) . In
the system of Philo “ reason” was equivalent

m In De Somn . all this is connected with Jacob’s
vision of the ladder \ in De Gigant . with the marriage
of the sons of God with the daughters of men.

“ All these explanations turn on the tear’ titeova of
man's creation in Gen . i. 27.

to that “ spirit ” (iruevpa), which had been in¬
spired from above , and was of Divine substance
( Quis rer . div . her . § 38) . But we had within
us really a twofold nature : “ animal and man.”
Each of these had its cognate faculty : the
“ zootic” ( irrational ) , by which we lived, and
the “ reasoning,” which made us rational beings.
Irrational beings (animals) shared with us the
“ animal ” faculty , but not the purely rational
part , which was of God, who was the source of
the most ancient Logos . The seat of the animal
soul was in the blood . But the rational soul
or “ spirit ” which had emanated from the
supreme fountain, was the tvttos and x aPaKT hp
of the Divine Bvvapis . Moses had called it “ the
likeness of God, ” to shew that God was the
archetype of the “ rational ” nature , and man the
imitation and the copy . As stated , all this re¬
ferred not to the animal part of the soul but
to “ reason,” which was the “ spirit ” breathed
into man, and of His own Divine Nature (iSiou
OetoTrjTos) ( Quod deter, pot . insid. §§ 22- 24) .°
While the “ spirit ” was thus the direct outcome
of the Divine , the animal soul was (since its first
creation) due to generation , to the anepfia, which
passed from the lowest stage ( e£ ts , such as the
bones ) by motion to that of (pvais (plant -nature ,
as the hair and nails), and into animal nature —
the moist parts of the sperma forming the limbs
and other portions of the body, and the airy
parts of it the animal soul , with its two chief
powers : nutrition and sensation (De Opif. M.
§ 22 ; de Leg. all., ii . 7). The peculiar proper¬
ties of the spirit were intellect and freedom
of the will ( Quod Deus sit immutab. § 10).
And yet for all this spiritual nature , we are told
in another place, that the soul was an efflux
of that aether of which the heaven and the
stars were formed.p Before time began the
souls had been without body in undisturbed con¬
templation of God (De Gigant. § 7) . To this
Gen . i . 27 referred, which described the creation
of “ the heavenly man ” (Mpwiros ovpavtos ).
He was the archetype (“ after the likeness of
God ”)—not an individual , but a species , and
henceneither male nor female (fodpcoTros y€vik6s ').
But when joined to the body the heavenly
became the “ earthly ” (yh 'ivos) [de leg. all . i . 12 ;
ii . 4] . Standing between the mortal and im¬
mortal , man was himself a little world—a
microcosm— the noblest of all creatures . Yet
far beneath purely spiritual essences , and in¬
deed (as we have seen ) not created by God
alone , but with the assistance of demiurges
Only when the soul was freed from the body
would those who had liberated themselves

o Zeller refers to the difficult question of the relation
of this Divine Pneuma to the “ Potencies,” especially
to the Logos. He holds that , as God only acted upon the
world through His Potencies which were summed up
in the Logos—and never directly—the Pneuma could
not have been a secondprinciple hy the sideof the Logos ,
hut must he regarded as either one of the Potencies in
the Logos , or else as only another aspect of the Logos,
although not one peculiar to Him . Zeller decides in
favour of the latter view, and thinks that Philo under¬
stood hy Pneuma spiritual substance generally, as ex¬
tending from God to rational beings through the medium
of the Divine Potencies.

p Quis rer . div. her . § 57. Zeller shows that we have
here an attempt to combine the Stoic view about the
substance of the soul with the Aristotelian about aether.
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from its sway, return to the enjoyment of the
higher life —the povs alone, not the lower parts•of the soul, having share in it . But for thosethat were bound by the love of the earthly , akind of migration of souls was in store (Be>Somn . i . § 22) . In connection with the recent
controversy about the views entertained at thetime of Christ as to punishment and its durationwe mark q that in Philo’s view those who had
been wholly subject to the violent and incurable
disease of earthly wickedness would have tobear their misery, “ being to all time shamefullycast out into the place of the wicked ” Qt

*

*XP lt ov iraprbs alccpos dddpara (TKOpaKi<r04pTa els
ao-e&uu xfyop , Be Cherub. § 1), there to en¬dure unmitigated and everlasting misery. And
even the wicked of Jewish descent are consignedto “ Tartarus and deep darkness ” (rdprapov teal
£ afv (tkotos , de exear . § 6) .

The main point in the Psychology of Philolies in his distinction between reason and
sensuousness, between the reasonable and the
non-reasonable, the immortal and the mortal
part of the soul . With this, however, the Stoicviews about “ presentation ” [by means of sensa¬tion (<f>avra0-ia) and “ impulse ”

{bp/xiff] are con¬nected—the former being sensuousnessaffectingreason, the latter reason affecting sensuousness.And yet both were attributes of the animal soul 1In another passage Philo speaks of three attri¬butes of it : perception, presentation, and im¬
pulse (atadycris, (parraaia , tippy) , giving theStoic definitions of them {Quod B . sit immuL
§ 9). In yet another place we read (in connec¬tion with the symbolism of the number seven•—that of the stars ) of seven attributes of thesoul : the five senses , the vocal organ, and the
generative power {de M. Opif. § 40). Again,Philo speaks of the “ male ” and the “ female ”
soul, of which the one devoted itself exclusivelyto God , the other to things created {Be Leg.
Spec . ed . Rich . v. p. 103, § 32) . Lastly, wemark , on the one hand, the Platonic distinctionof “ reason ”

{\ 6yos ), “ courage,” and “ desire ”
{u. s. p . f35 , towards the end )—*-and, on the other ,the Aristotelian of the nourishing, sentient andrational soul/ If from all this unclearness weturn to what constantly emerges in the systemof Philo, we come back upon the fundamental dis¬tinction and separation of sensation and reason.But sensation is that in the soul which is mostkindred to the body. It has its deep root in the
body, as the vessel of the soul (t7?s fays ipvxysayyeicp , Be C'ongr. erud. gr . § 5) . The body was“ ^gypV ’ and this same allegorical designationindicated all the evil which came to us from the
body / Life in the body was real death , and deathreal life {Be Leg. Alleg . i . at the close) . The bodywas the prison-house. To come forth from itand from all sensuousness, was the condition oftrue life , and would be that of the better lifehereafter . And this was the higher meaning of itwhen Abraham was led forth (Gen . xv. 5), and

when Isaac and Moses went forth fOm, „„Ex . ix . 29 ; De Leg . Alleg. iii. §§ 13/14 / w ’have previously referred to the remakaH . ^
sage (De Gigant § 3) in which Philo sp

'
Cthe descent of the soul into the body as / '

ver, whose whirlpool carries away the m
° *

hile only few swim on the top, and afWturn to their original habitat
they who givmg themselves to wisdom , diedthe bodily life . And (u. s. §§ 7- 9) those - ’

an/s "
who had allied themselves to the daughtersman were the wicked who pursued varioupleasures. Accordinglythe spirit of God would“mot remain among men for ever, because theyare flesh . But all this was chiefly due to ourinseparable connection with the flesh (§ 7)which was the great hindrance to the growthof wisdom . True, participation in earthly thingswas necessary in our present condition . Andhere applied the warning of Lev. xviii . 6. Sofar from voluntarily approaching the pleasuresof the body , we must ever seek entirely toalienate ourselves from them, looking upon suchthings as riches, glory and bodily strength asbeing really the greatest evil (jxiyunov Kanh)}From what has been said, it will be inferredthat Philo strongly maintainsthe universalsin¬fulness of man. It is deeply interesting, thathe always introduces it in connection with theneed of sacrifices. If the entrance of the soulinto the body was due to love of the sensuous,the connection between soul and body must leadto constant sin . Sin was congenital to everyman, however good he might be. It wasinvolved in his being born {Be Vita M. iii. § 17).

Commenting on Gen . xvii . 1, Philo shows thatit was impossible to get rid of every stain of
sin, or wholly to eradicate its evil ; on which
account we ought not to look for any perfectly
good man in this life {Be mutat. nom. § 6). But
all this is not to be taken quite absolutely .
While Philo declares that no man from his birth
to his end lived without fault (whence , exceptfor His mercy , God might pronounce universal
condemnation), yet he also guards himself by
qualifying this declaration of universal sinful¬
ness by this addition : “ Of himself ” (pySevbs
av $p <&7ruv rbp curb yeveffeus P-̂ XP1 TeAewis
(3top &TrTcu.(TTOP) eavTOv Spaptipros, Quod D.
immut. § 16) . Similarly, although he would at¬
tribute absolute sinlessness only to God, yet he
adds that it might possibly be also ascribed to
. God-like man {rd %a be Ka\ Qelov av5p6st de

Poenit. § 1) . Whether this is to be regarded as
a concession to current Jewish views, or must
traced to his exaltation of the Biblical heroes, 1
certainly modifies the statements ot Philo as 0
the absolute prevalence of sin. And yet more
important limitation does the doctrine oforigins
sin receive. Commenting on Gen. xv, 16? 10
discusses the four ages of man , and ascii J*

passion has developed in youth“-
;—before

pure nature

1 For our present purpose it matters not what Philomay have derived from Plato (Zeller, p , 397, note 6) .r Comp. Zeller, p. 398 .
• Zeller aptly notes that with Philo <rap£ is only arealistic expressionfor “ body.” The distinction betweenthe Pauline and the Philonic use of this term must l\eevident . St . Paul distinctly and repeatedly marks thatit is not the material per se which , is eyil .

U1 this, and more, is fully set forth in De Cherub.
!- 19. Beginning with a highly mystical allegorisa-
of marriage—of that of Sar&h, of Leah, of Rebekah

is perseverance), and of Zippor &b (winged and
me virtue )—Philo makes an enthusiastic appeal
ilf-denial and the pursuit of wisdom .

* ’- 1 " .1*1, *h<>
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which he likens to a smooth tablet that had
not yet receivedany indelible characters , whether
of good or of evil ( Quis rer . d. h. § 59 ). And
the same view is even more strongly expressed
when Philo declares that the soul of the infant
has neither share of good nor of evil (aptroxos
ovcra acarepov, ayadov re Kal Ka/cot ), de Leg . All.
ii . § 15).

D. Ethics .—It will naturally be expected
that in Ethics Philo should mainly follow Stoic
teaching. Throughout he emphasises it that
only one thing was to be desired and followed:
the good, pure virtue (rb p.6vov eTvai rb ica \ bv
ayad6v y de post 0 . § 39 , end ). We have seen
that , according to Philo, all that was earthly
was to be regarded as a necessary evil, of
which man was to make use as little and
as simply as was absolutely requisite for his
life, while at the same time he was to aim
after the entire uprooting of all earthly desires
and affections .1 In all these respects one of
the most instructive passages is that in Be
Leg . Alleg . ii . §§ 17- 19, where Adam serves as
allegory of the mind, Eve of sensation, and the
serpent of pleasure, and all that has been pre¬
viously said of the influence of the one on the
other, and of the need of renouncing pleasure
is evolved from the history of the fall. But
this is not all. Like the Stoics , Philo speaks
of the four great virtues : prudence, temperance,
courage , and justice . These were the four
rivers—all branches of that generic virtue ,
which springs from Eden , the wisdom of God ,
which is the Logos of God, according to whom
generic virtue was created (Be Leg. Alleg . i . § 19).
Similarly we have an allegorical explanation of
the four kings against five (Gen . xiv. 1- 9 ) be¬
ing the four affections : pleasure, desire, fear,
grief, and again the five senses (Be Abr. xli.) .
It would occupy too much space to follow the
parallelism with Stoic teaching to its details .

***

7
It is more important to notice where Philo
breaks off from Stoicism. To the question , how
man was to get free from the power of the
sensuous , Philo could not reply by directing him
to himself. As a Jew he must have directed
him for this to God. It was God who alone
could plant or build up virtue in the soul (Be
Leg . AUeg. i . § 15) . Nay , Philo goes beyond
this into absolute Predestinarianism when he
ascribes not only all good in man to Divine
grace, but indicates that there had been an
election for good even before any actual deed
(De Leg . Alleg . iii . § § 28 , 27 , 24), that God
went forward to meet some souls (u. s. § 76 ),
and that to some He gave the grace of persever¬
ance (u. $. i . § 28) . But from all this it followed
that the main object of man must be to place
himself iu right relationship to God—not to
follow his own ideas or views , but to aim after
the contemplation of God. This, and this alone,
was true wisdom . And with this final con¬
clusion Philo returned from Greek philosophy
to his Jewish faith.

Everything was to be regarded as subservient
and secondary to this contemplation of God .

* For details see Zeller, p . 403. Noteworthy passages
also in De Sonin , i . 20, and the opening paragraphs of
Book ii .

7 See here Zeller, whose order and lead we have
generally followed .

Hence, although Philo insists with all earnest*
ness on the duty of not leaving to the wicked
the management of all political and worldly
affairs which would lead to ruin , and on the
duty of not withdrawing from all into solitude
(Be Prof . § 4) , yet this was only for the present
necessity, and as a kind of preparation for the
higher life . We remember Philo’s bitter com¬
plaints at being drawn into the whirlpool oi
public affairs . Joseph, as the type of a man
engaged in state affairs , appears in an unfavour¬
able light by the side of higher characters ."
The same superiority belonged to Divine wisdom ,
as compared with all other knowledge. Philo
treats of this in quite a series of paragraphs
(Be Congr . quaer. erud. gr . § 4, onwards) . Not
only are the encyclical sciences — grammar ,
music, mathematics , rhetoric , and dialectics
(§ 4) , and even astronomy, to which Philo
assigns the second place (§ 10)— merely inter¬
mediate, subordinate, suited to the child- period,
though they may lead up to the higher , but we
remember the various allegorisms on this subject.
Even philosophy is denounced as too often
sophistry (§ 13) . All such pursuits were as con¬
cubines comparedwith the true wife. We recall
here what has been previously stated about the
allegorical meaning of Hagar and Sarah , and
about Philo’s own experience in bringing , as it
were, all the offspring from such connections to
the 1true mistress of his soul (§ 14) . And in
another discussion (Be ebriet . § § 40- 49 ) Philo
seeks to show the groundlessness and the danger
of imagining that we can attain any true know¬
ledge by such studies. The human mind was not
competent of itself to attain it in that direction ;
1st, because of the darkness which here com¬
passed many objects (§ 41 ) ; 2ndly, because of
the endless variations which occurred in things
within our ken (§ 42 ) ; 3rdly , because of the
varying judgments of men , nay, even of our own
minds, on the same subject (§ 43) ; 4thly , because
of our liability to mistake and the partialness
of our knowledge (§ 44, 45 ) ; 5thly , because of
the merely subjective character of our sensations
(sight , taste , &c ., § 46 ) , of our knowledge (§ 47 ),
and even of what was considered right or wrong
(§ 48 ) ; lastly , becauseof the absolute differences
among jihilosophers on metaphysics, ethics, and
all else (§ 48).

So then it was to God that mind and soul
must turn . There only would we find true
wisdom and true perfectness. But how was
this to be attained ? We have already seen that
Philo sets before us the three patriarchs as
symbols of the three types of wisdom and vir¬
tue : Abraham, of that which has been ac¬
quired by instruction ; Isaac, of that which comes
by natural disposition, and is innate ; and Jacob,
of that through practice and discipline, askesis .
Nor can we be in any doubt which of these Philo
regarded as the highest . Lowest stood askesis .
It implied a constant struggle against the
hostile element, in which a man ever required
to pause, take breath , and recoup his strength .
Higher than this was the virtue which came by
instruction . Here there was no arrestment , but

* So very often. See among others the comparison
with Isaac “ the leader of the good and noblecompany,”
“ the self-taught, ” whose goodness was not acquired,
but of bis own nature (De Sonin , ii . 2.)
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continual advance. Yet both were only partialand progressive—mediate also, whereas that
virtue which was innate was direct , immediate,and absolute {De mut. nom . §§ 10- 14) . This
was the immediate gift of God. True wisdom
also , in its highest and only real stage, was the
direct and immediate contemplation of God—not
in His manifestations, but beyond all that is
finite : in Himself. We are here approaching the
final difference , as it seems to us, between the
system of Philo and the fundamental principlesof New Testament theology. In the system of
Philo forgiveness, reconciliation, and mediator-
ship are ultimately not required ; they would,indeed, be wholly out of place. Nor yet is
faith required for approach to God . Philosophy
might tell us to recognise God by His works.But this were only to perceive God in His
shadow. Better far to pass beyond all created
objects, to know the Great Uncreated Himself,the Logos , and the Kosmos . This had been the
difference between Moses and Bezaleel (De Leg.
Alleg . iii . §§ 32- 33) . In another place (u. s. |§ 62) Philo, using as illustration the difference 1
between the health that comes to us from God, and
that which is the result of medical skill, under¬
stands the latter of such good things as come to
the soul through the “ angels ” (the individual“ Powers ”) and the Logos—who is , as it were,the physician. But there are those who pass
beyond the Logos to see God face to face, and
are nourished directly by Him, and not by the
Logos / Nay, more than this—in a passage
previously referred to {De Cunf. ling . § 28) weare encouraged to advance to be adorned like44the firstborn Logos, ” b the oldest of His44Angels, ” the great 44Archangel ” of 44manynames.” Here then the Logos is no longer
required—indeed , is left aside. Here also 44thesoul is shone upon by God as if at noonday,”“ it is wholly and entirely filled with the 4 in-t«lligible J light , and wholly surrounded byits brilliancy ; it has hastened on beyond the
perception of God ’s highest attributes to that
pure and unmixed unity , even to “ the sight ofthe living God ”

{De Abr. §§ 24, 25). Led on bylove as the guide of wisdom , the soul proceedsonwards beyond all that is seen , and heard, andknown, to the purely 44intelligible,” to the
original “ models ” and “ ideas” of what , evenwhen perceived by the senses , is so beautiful .Then it is “ seized with a sort of sober intoxica¬
tion, ” a kind of corybantian mania, and yieldsto enthusiasm, by which it is conducted onwardsto the highest summit of the 44intelligibles ”
(jwv voTirajv) till it seems to be reaching the
great King Himself. And while it is eagerlylonging to behold Him, pure and unmingledrays of Divine light are poured forth like atorrent so as to bewilder by their brilliancy the
ayes of the understanding {De mundi opif. § 23 ).

» Very similar is the exposition of Jacob’s ladder
(Gen. xxxiii . 12) on which the “ angels ” descended, whileto the perfect man applied Lev. xxvi . 12 (De Somn . i.
$ 23) . Similarly also in De Migr. Abr. $ 31, where wehave a beautiful picture of the difference between the
teachings of philosophy, falsely so-called, as well asthe mistakes of pride, and the pure contemplation of
God .

b Bishop Lightfoot {Comment, on Coloss. p . 146,col . b) notes the Philonic use of Trpwrdyopoy instead ofthe Apostolic npuiToroicos.
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. . * §§ 52> Nor was this pronhoHAinspiration confined to Biblical persons, ^to direct communications from God pviMmself claims to have been frequently &Zwith Divine inspiration, in consequence of whichhe had learned to understand, and could intopret , what otherwise would have been unknownto him. Thus, for instance , had he learned thatin the one living and true God there werethese two “ Potencies” of goodnessand government {De Cher. § 9) . And here lay the connect-mg point between direct Divine communicationand our dreams, on which Philo so largelydwellsin his classification of dreams (for example, inthe opening paragraph of the second book deScmniis ) . But—and herein , surely , lies anotherfundamental difference from New Testament
teaching—all this was only for the initiated , towhomPhilo makes, as we have previouslyshown,his special appeal as against the common multi¬tude { De Cher . § 14).

E. The Messiah and the Last Things.*
On these all-important subjects we shall

naturally expect only the most shadowy state¬
ments on the part of Philo . Indeed, belief ina
Messiah may be regarded as foreign to the systemof Philo, and only introduced from his Jewish
theology. Even so , it affords strong evidence
of Jewish Messianic expectancy at that period.At the outset we mark three points on which
Philo fundamentally diverged from the faith of
the synagogue, and still more from the teaching
of the New Testament. First : considering his
views as to the body , Philo could not look for
any resurrection of the dead . Nor yet did he
believe in a finaljudgment, nor in the destruction
of the world. Secondly , the highest ideal of
Judaism, in the view of Philo , was Moses, whoi-e
return in the body he could not have expected.
Thirdly , it were impossible to conceive anything
more opposed to his system than the idea, that
the Logos should ever become incarnate and
appear in the flesh . And yet , for all this , it
cannot be seriously called in question that Phi.o
expressed anticipation both of a personal Messm
and of a Messianic reign and kingdom. .

®
two passages to which we here refer are in
Execrat . $§ 8, 9, and in De Pram , et im
§ 15 to the end , but chiefly § 19 . 1°
of these passages(at the close of the De'Jj xeC *
beginning with the end of § 8), Philo
us that after the general repentance an
formation of Israel, a great change wou
over their fortunes. Even those held in cap i
would in one day, as at a given signal, w
stored to freedom —their masters being as
to keep those in bondage who weie 80 .
better than themselves. Thenthey all wou <

9 Comp, here, besides the works of Gfrorer,
nd Schiirer, especially J . G. Jttilier, d . Mess. Lrwrt .

- Juden Philo , and The Life and Times of Jesus (to

lessiah. vol. i.
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ap “ with one impulse, ” and come from all the
countries and islands whither they had been
scattered “ to one place pointed out to them ”
[similarly in Bcmitlb. R . 11 ] . On their march they
would be guided “ by an appearance more divine
than is compatible with the nature of man ”
(£eitayovfxevoi ttpos rivos OetOTtpas , Karh <pv <ra /
avQpo>Triv7]s Ityeas , u . 5. § 9)— invisible to all
others, but apparent to those that are saved .
Besides, they would have three “ Paracletes ” to
reconcile them to the Father : the goodness of
Him on Whom they would call , the merits and
Intercession of “ the Fathers, ” and their own
moral change . [ It will be noticed that in all this
Philo is substantially in accordance with ordinary
Jewish views , nor can this more Divine than
human apparition be identified with his Logos.]

Here then we have a previous state of banish¬
ment and misery , a miraculous deliverance , and
a return to Palestine under the invisible , yet
visible , guidance of this humau - Divine appear¬
ance . On the return of Israel to their land would
follow the period of Messianic bliss . The ruined
cities would be rebuilt ; the desert inhabited ;
the happiness of former times would be far
exceeded, and wealth inconceivable would flow
in upon each individual and on the community .
All this , to the utter confounding of their
enemies, who had reviled them , ignorant that
the former sorrows, due to Israel ’s unfaithful¬
ness , had been intended as a warning to all men .
But alike the religious reformation and the
happiness of Israel would be never ending . And
the passage appropriately concludes with what ,to us at least , seems a reference to Is. vi . 13 .d

Even more detailed than this is the sketch
of the Messianic kingdom in the series of para¬
graphs in Re Praem . et Puenis . Once more we
nave an allusion to what is evidently a favourite
Messianic idea of Philo : the miraculous gather¬
ing together in one place , chosen by God, of all
Israel, scattered to the ends of the world (§ 19,close) . The sketch begins by a curious reference
to the two classes of enemies which threaten
men : wild beasts, and men inflamed by the
selfishness of their passions . Philo connects
the two kinds of warfare thus caused , and looks
upon the removal of the one as dependent on
that of the other . He expects that , when the
passions of our minds shall be tamed , a similar
change will pass over the wild beasts . Theywill first imitate the domestic animals , and
then gradually learn to be the friends and
companions of man. This somewhat realisticallysketched picture represents “ the future time, ”
when what is “ good shall shine upon the world ”
( § IS) . The peace in nature would react onman, who would be ashamed in this to lag be¬hind the beasts . But if exceptionally thereshould be war on the part of those who boast intheir insolence,, they would be repelled by aforce far more powerful , so that a hundredwould flee before five (Lev. xxvi . 8) . Some againwould flee where no man pursued , so that theirbucks would be an easy target , and the whole
army to a man be destroyed . For, adds Philo ,freely quoting from the text of Numb . xxiv . 7 ,4‘ A man shall come forth , heading an army and

d Mtiller bolds that the Messianic description in this
passage and in de Praern . et Poen. was based uponBan . vii . 13, 14.
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warring , who shall subdue great and populousnations , God sending the suitable assistance to
the pious .” This , he explains , would consist of
courage of soul and strength of body . Moreover,
quoting Ex. xxiii . 28—those who were unworthyof a regular defeat would be opposed by swarms
of wasps , and so be shamefully destroyed . The
victory thus achieved would be permanent . It
would lead to irresistible dominion , to the benefit
of all who were its subjects , whether willingly
[on the part of the Jews ] , or from fear or shame
[ the Gentiles ] . And temporal consequences also
would follow , quite similar to those expected bythe Rabbis in Messianic days : absence of disease ,wealth , abundance without need of toil , a con¬
stant succession of harvests of the richest and best
kind , boundless fertility of the soil , numerous off¬
spring , with entire absence of barrenness , and the
like . As we compare all this with the Rabbinic
descriptions and with those of the Pseudepigra -
pha,

*

* we feel that , as regards the outward
details of Messianic expectancy , Philo occupiesthe same ground as his Jewish contemporaries .

F. Philo ’s views on the Canon of
Scripture /

1. At the risk of repeating what in parthas been stated in another connection , we shall
first place side by side the passages in which
Philo expresses his views on Prophetic Inspira¬
tion, . They are four in number . In the first
( tie Monarch , close of Book 1.) , he tells liow the“ prophet inspired ” (7rpo<p7}T7)s deotySprjros ) to
preach and prophesy was “ possessed and in¬
spired ” ( ivdovat &v) so that he did not compre¬hend what he uttered , but that all his words
proceeded as if from another prompting him —
the prophets being the “ interpreters of God,”
Who made use of their voices as instruments to
set forth what He pleased . Thus the prophet
was actually possessed of God— he was passive ,
unconscious , and inspiration not only affected his
mind but commanded his lips and his speech .
Quite similar to this is the description in de
Leg . spec . § 8 (ed . R . v . p . 122 ) , where we are
also told that , unknown to the prophet , his
reasoning powers had left the citadel of his soul
which the Divine spirit had entered , Who was
making his voice to sound forth the prophecies he
was delivering . In a third passage , after speak¬
ing of Abraham as inspired (4p6ov(Tlu>ptos teal
0eo <£op^Tou) , Philo uses almost the same ex-

« Comp . En . xlvi . 1, &c. ; xlviii . 2 ; lxii . 7 ; Orac
Book of Sibyll. iii. 236, &c . ; 4 Esd. xii . 2.

* The list of Scripture-passages bearing on this sub¬
ject, given by Mangey, is misleading . The question
as to the Old Testament Canon according to Philo—
or rather , from what parts of the Old Testament Philo
nas quoted—has been fully and exhaustively treated by
Cl. Frees Hornemann ( Observ . adillustr . doctr . de Can.
V. T. ex Philone ) . The results of his investigations
were transferred , in condensed form, by Eichhorn into
his Einl . in d . A . Test . (vol . i . pp . 122- 135) . To remove
from these lists all errors , and to supply omissions, it
has been thought best to submit the matter to a fresh
investigation, so as to adduce ( with the exception of the
Pentateuch ) all the passages which Philo quotes from
the OldTestament , and to indicate the Tractates in which
he quotes them . For the sake of conveniencethe quota¬
tions are arranged in the order of the books in our A. Vi

2 0
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pressions about the prophet as being inwardly
prompted , and struck and moved like an instru¬
ment to sound what God spake * ( Quis rer. div.
her . § 52) . Lastly , although in more brief
manner, substantially the same description of
prophets is given in a fourth passage (de Praem .
et Poen . § 9).

2 . The Canon.— Although Philo described all
the prophets as “ God’s interpreters ” ( ip/xi)vsis
tov 6eou ,— Plato speaks similarly of the poets ) ,
and designated their writings in terms which
mark this in the strongest manner ,11 yet a
special distinction attached to Moses. This ,
in accordance with general Jewish opinion .
And yet there is here also an exceedingly curious
modification , if not contradiction , on the part
of Philo . In de Vita Moys . iii . §§ 23 , 24 , Philo
makes a threefold distinction even in the Mosaic
books. In the first class he placed the sacred
oracles “ delivered in the person of God by His
interpreter , the Divine prophet .” A second
class consisted of those “ in the form of question
and answer, ” while yet a third class comprised
those “ delivered by Moses in his character of
Divinely prompted lawgiver , possessed by Divine
inspiration .” The first class of oracles was too
exalted to be adequately praised ; the second had
a sort of human admixture : the prophet asking
information and receiving instruction ; while
in the third Moses spoke as Lawgiver , God
having given him a share of prescient power .
This classification of inspiration seems to modify
in an important manner the general views of
Philo on the subject . It is further very re¬
markable that Philo ascribes the first and high¬
est class of prophetic inspiration ( e/e irpoar&Trov
rov 0€ov ) not only to Moses but also to Jeremiah ,
whose special disciple he declares himself to
have become (de Cherub . § 14 , comp , with de V.
Moys . iii . § 23) .

The quotations by Philo from all the five hooks
of the Law are so frequent that it is impossible
here to enumerate them . The book of Joshua is
quoted (Josh . i . 5) , as inspired in de confus . ling.
§ 32 , with which we must compare what is said
concerning Joshua in de carit . § 2 . The book of
Judges (viii . 9) is quoted in de conf . ling . § 26 ,
although without direct statement of its Divine
inspiration , yet in a connection and manner which
imply it . It is well known that the two books
of Samuel and the two books of the Kings were
anciently classed together as the four books of
Kings . That Philo so classed them appears from
this , that in Quod Dens sit immut., § 2, 1 Sam.
i . 11 l, is quoted as from the first book of Kings ,
while (u. s. § 29), when citing 1 Kings xvii . 10,he refers to it as from the books of Kings ( ip
t ais &a<n \ €lat$') . If therefore in de ebriet. § 36 ,
Philo quotes 1 Sam . i . 11 , as “ holy scripture, ”
while in paraphrastically citing the same verse ,
or else 1 Sam . i . 28 , he speaks of Hannah and
Samuel as prophets (de Somn. close of Book I .),
the inference seems warranted that Philo as¬
cribed inspiration equally to the two books of

e In the same passage we also find the curious state¬
ment , that every good man is a prophet .

b For the various designations given by Philo to the
prophets (including Moses ), and to their writings , see
Ilornemann , u . s .

» This , I think , and not v. 28, as is generally sup¬
posed .

Samuel and the two books of Kina * va ^
already adduced two if not thimewhich Philo quotes 1 Sam . i . n JS 8?
also , and certainly 1 Kings xvij .

’
m '•28

add the following : 1 Sam . j u u ' not
in de ebriet. § 36 ; 1 Sam ii 5 „

’ ”
, <'Uo,*i

in Quod Ileus sit immut .
'
, § 3,

’
and

’
Tn *

tW‘C<l!
«* »■§ 25 ; 1 Sam. ix. 9 , is inimmut . § 29 , in Quis rer . Div. her S

ft
de Migr . Abr . § 8 ; 1 Sam. x 29 in i d 111
Abr § 36 ; and 1 Kings xvii . 10

’
and K ^quoted in Quod D . immut . § 29 .The book of Ruth is not referred to by Philobut it is only fair to suggest thatit was includedin the book of Judges.

The books of Chronic ’es arc quoted by Philo
T1Z. 1 Chron. vii . 14, in de eon/r . emi qr Sg

’
Possibly Philo may also have had 1 Chronix

'
.17 - 19, in mind in de praem. ef poen, § 13.and Nehemiah were anciently joined togetherThat Philo regarded the book of Ezra as forming

part of another work,
k

appears from the mannerin which he quotes Ezra viii. 2, in de confus. ling.
§ 28 . And Neh . x . 38, may have been in Phil*
mind in de mut. nom . § 1.

The book of Esther is not quoted by Philo.
Job xiv . 4 , is quoted in de mutat. nom. § 6. AH
the five books of Psalms are quoted, and repeatedly
with express declaration of their inspiration.
Thus Ps. xxii . 1 (A . V . xxiii. 1) is quotedno
less than three times : in de agrieult . § 12 twice,and once in de mut. nom . § 20 ; Ps. xxvi. 1 (A V.
xxvii . 1) , in de Somn. i . 13 ; Ps. xxx. 19 (mi.
19) in de conf. ling. § 11 ; Ps . xxxvi . 4 (A. V.
xxxvii . 4) is quoted twice : in de plant. M
§ 9 , and in de Somn. ii. § 37a ; Ps. xli. 4 (A. V.
xlii . 3) in de migr. Abr . § 28 [possibly Ps.
xliii . (xliv .) in de conf. ling . § 12] ; Ps. xlv. 5
(A . V . xlvi . 4) in de Somn. ii . § 37b ; Ps. lxi. 12
(A . V . lxii . 11 ) in Q. Deus immut. § 18; Ps.
lxir . 10 (A . V . lxv . 9) in de Somn. ii. § 37b; Ps.
lxxiv . 9 (A. V . lxxv . 8) in Q. Deus immut. § 171
Ps. lxxvii . 49 (A. V . lxxviii .) in de Gigant. § 4;
Ps . Ixxix . 6 (A . V . lxxx . 5) in de Migr. Air. §
28 ; Ps. Ixxix . 7 (lxxx . 6) in de conf. Ung. § 13',
Ps . Ixxxiii . 11 (A. V . lxxxiv. 10) in quisrer.
Div . her . § 58 ; Ps . xciii. 9 (A. V. Kir.) in
de plant . IV. § 7 ; Ps. c. 1 (A. V. ci.) in «•
Deus immut . § 16 ; and Ps. cxiii. 25 [17] (c51,•
17) in de Prof . § 11 .

From the book of Proverbs , which Philoas*

cribes to Solomon (de congr . er. gr. § 31)>
quotes Prov . iii . 4, in de ebriet . § 20 ; Pr

J
T' 1!’

11 , in de congr. er. gr . § 31 ; Pror . w. 3, -c.,
de ebriet . § 20 ; and Prov . vm . 22, 23, in «

ebriet . § 8 . .
From the book of Ecclesiastesthere is •

quotation , but the reasoning attributed to .
ham on the death of Sarah ( in de Abr. § h
minds us generally of Ecclesiastes , an * .
part specially of Eccles. xii. 7. Ihe S* 1

Solomon is not quoted by Philo. . .
Is . v. 7 is quoted as prophetic ^

terance in de Somn . ii . § 26 ; Is* 1 V
J
' ' ’

^
de mut . nom. § 31 ; and Is. hv . 1, >n

rather
§ 7 . From Jeremiah we have thr (

^ ^
foui’) quotations , viz . Jer. n . Io, 1 4 pre*
prof . § 36 ; Jer . iii . 4, is quoted, with

viously given description of the piop mi #
inspiration , in de Cher . § 14 ; and JenX^ J, .

a This probably included tile books of Chrom
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con/, § 12, and again with a variant in
§ 13. The book of Lamentations is not quoted,but it seems to have been included with the
propheciesof Jeremiah . The only reference in
Philo to the book of Ezekiel is of a peculiar kind.
In de monarch . § 9, he explains the law as to
the marriage of the high priest , as laid down in
Lev. xxi . 13, 14 . But in the following para¬
graph (§ 10) he adds certain details about
ordinary priests not found in the Levitical Law,
and which must be derived from Ezek. xliv. 22,
although the passage is not expressly quoted in
so many words. [And does not this concession
to ordinary priests in the Priest -code of Ezekiel
prove that it is of later date than the Law in
Leviticus?]

Daniel is not quoted by Philo. But we have
seen that the picture which Philo presents of the
Messiah and of Messianic times is probably based
on Dan. vii . 13,14 .

The twelve Minor Prophets are commonlytreated as one work. Attestation of some of
them would therefore imply the reception of
all in the Canon . But Philo expressly quotes
from two of the minor prophets , and that with
distinct attestation of their Divine inspiration,viz . : Hos , xiv. 8, 9 in de plant . N. § 33 , and
again in de mut. nom . § 24, and, lastly , Zechar.
vi . 12 in de confus . ling . § 14. 1

From this analysis it will be seen that the
only books of which it may with certainty be
aflirmed that they are not referred to by Philo
are Esther and the Song of Solomon. The
reference to Ecclesiastes is very doubtful , much
more so than that to Daniel.

3. The reader who will take the trouble of
comparing the quotations of Philo from the Old
Testament, above given, and still more those
Irom the Pentateuch, with the text of the LXX. ,will be equally struck by the agreement , and
by the number and character of the divergences,between them. The latter (to which alone we
here refer) are the more remarkable when we
remember that Philo regarded the LXX . version
as inspired . These divergences between the quo¬tations of Philo and our present text of the LXX .
seem to establish that sometimes that text dif¬
fered from ours ; at other times Philo seems to
quote from memory ; or he quotes paraphras-
tically ; or he emendates the LXX . from the
Hebrew; or he quotes freely ; or he combines
two or more of these peculiarities of quotation.But the general impression left on the mind
is the marked accordance in these respects be¬
tween the mode of quotation by Philo and that
of the New Testament writers. In another
place 1" we have shown that this free mode of
Tavgumic quotation was in general use amongthe Hebrew -speaking Jews at the time ofChrist. It is now clearly established by an
examination of Philo that the same was the
case with the Greek -writing Alexandrian Jews,i'he peculiar mode of Old Testament quota¬tion by the New Testament writers is therefore,so far from being an objection, entirely in
accordance with the established practice of thattime.

1 The references in Quaest. in Gen . $ 100, are pro¬bably to Numb. xiv. 9, and Ps. lxxxi . 15 ( Vulg .f Butwe possess the Tractate ouly in Latin translation .*" Lift and Times of Jesus the Messiah .

While the quotations previously given will
enable the student to institute the comparisonand verify the conclusions just referred to, he
has also the means of extending it over the
Pentateuch . In his E .rercitatio in Versionem
LXX. Interpr . ex Philoney Hornemann has in¬
stituted a detailed comparison between the
quotations of Philo and the text of the LXX .,as previous to the labours of Tischendorf and
Lagarde. This task has been resumed, with far
better critical means, and extended over all the
Old Testament quotations of Philo, by Siegfriedin three articles in Hilgenfeld’s Zeitschr. fur
wissensch . Theol . Jahrg . 1873 . As the outcome
of these investigations Siegfried groups the quo¬tations of Philo under the following heads ;
1. Quotations which are paraphrases . These
comprise a very large proportion of them.
2 . Quotations in which citation from the LXX .
is combined with explanatory additions of Philo.
3 . Quotations in which a verse is adduced in
one passage according to the LXX ., in another
ditiering from it 4. Quotations in which the
reading of Philo occurs also in some of our
MSS . 5 . Quotations in which the LXX . is
emendated from the Hebrew. 6 . Quotations
containing other variants —mostly of small im¬
portance . 7 . Quotations which seem to indicate
a Hebrew text differing from our Massoretic.
8 . Variations from the LXX . of a linguisticcharacter , to avoid Hebraisms or harsh con¬
structions . 9 . A few quotations in which several
verses are strung together . This was also
a frequent Rabbinic practice n 10 . Some remark¬
able quotations , in which Philo bases a special
interpretation on an expression not found in our
present text of the LXX . On this important
point comp, also Gfvorer, Philo, vol. i . p . 51 , and
Dahne, Jud . Alex. Eel. Phil . ii . pp . 3 , 4 (notes).
But Siegfried is mistaken in including amongthese passages 1 Sam . i . 28 ( Q. Deus iminut . § 2 )
since the quotation there is not from 1 Sam . i .
28, but from verse 11 , where the SotJv, on
which the argument turns , does occur in the
LXX. 11 . Deviations from the LXX . due to
corruptions in the text of Philo. 12 . Siegfried
notices certain corrections in the text of Philo,to brins it into accordance with that of the
LXX.

4 . The Apocrypha.—Philo does not quote from
any of the Apocrypha. This is the more re¬
markable since he so often quotes from heathen
authors . There are indeed expressions which
have been regarded as analogous, or at least
similar , to some in the Apocrypha—chiefly in
the Wisdom of Solomon , next to it , in Ecclus ., a
few in Tobit, one in Judith , a few in 1 Macc .
and in 2 Macc ., and one in 3 Macc . and in 1
Esdr.° But these supposed or real resemblances
are not in any sense quotations , at most imita¬
tions , easily explained in the circumstances.

VIII . Literature .
The exigencies of space prevent the discussion

of some other questions arising from the writingsof Philo which, indeed, could not be adequately
treated in a general Article . We therefore only
indicate the sources of further information on

n Comp. Life and Times of Jesus the Messiah.
° The full list is given in Hornemann, Observ . ad iL

lustr . doctr . de Can. vol. i . pp . 390.
2 C 2
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these subjects. For a detailed exposition of the
Allegorical Exegesis by which Philo connected
his views with the Old Testament, we refer
to the well-known work of Siegfried, which is
mainly devoted to this point. To the same work
we must also refer in regard to the Jewish
training of Philo and the agreement between his
interpretations and those of the Rabbinic Midrash,
A very interesting branch of the same subject is
the correspondence between Philo and the Halakhah,
or Jewish traditional law. This has been care¬
fully and learnedly indicated in a tractate (of
139 pages ) by Dr. Bernhard Ritter . That scholar
makes exhaustive examination of the , often
incidental, notices in the writings of Philo on
subjects connected with Jewish law : criminal
jurisprudence , the law ofmarriage , ofinheritance ,
constitutional law, and sacerdotal ordinances.
By a comparison of these notices with the ordi¬
nances of the Mosaic law, and the later determin¬
ations of Rabbinism in the Halakhah , Dr. Ritter
arrives at the conclusion, that the writings of
Philo show a not inconsiderable acquaintance
with the Halakhah of Palestine, side by side with
great deviations from it . This is the more
interesting as alike the one and the other
indicates how the law of Moses was viewed,
applied, and extended in practice by the Jews
of Egypt . And both the agreement and the
divergenceswith the Rabbinic usage of Palestine
are the more important since , from the position
of Philo, whose brother was Alabarch, his state¬
ments may be regarded as representing not only
the common practice, but also the decisions of
the Sanhedrin of Alexandria. It results that ,
although certain legal determinations of the
Halakhah were known in Egypt long before
Philo (as by Demetrios and Pseudo -Aristeas),
and had taken root in popular life , yet their
number was much smaller , and the general
stand- point much more free, independent, and
wide , than in Palestine.

A subject of still greater interest is the re¬
lation , textual (as to forms and modes of expres¬
sion) and doctrinal, between Philo and the New
Testamentwriters. On the doctrinal aspect some
observations—although necessarily very brief—
have been offered in this article . The relation
between the views of Philo on 44faith, ’* and the
teaching of the Old Testament on the one hand,
and , on the other , that of the Gospels and Epistles
is very ably discussed in the important mono¬
graph by A . Schlatter : der Glaube im N. T.
(pp. 83- 105 and 545 - 552 ). The general subject
is more or less fully referred to in such works
as the commentaries of Liicke on St. John,
and others . The special treatise by Loesner is
referred to in the subjoined account of the
Literature of the subject. But with all
acknowledgement of the learning and ability
hitherto brought to bear on the subject, a
fuller examination of this important point is still
required . We may add , that another very im¬
portant subject of enquiry is that into the
relation between Philo and the Alexandrian
Fathers (comp , here Dr. Bigg, “ The Christian
Platonists of Alexandria ”') . Yet another point
of interest would arise from an examination
of the relation—we cannot say connection—
between Philo and a certain direction of teaching in
■the later synagogue , notably 44The Guide of the
Perplexed” [Moreh Nebhukhim] by Maimonides .

piiilo
The object of that treatise is tn . ,
of Aristotelianism with the Old Testo

6 ,dentitT
the Talmud . The method ad ***
sense be described as the allegorical

7
- T '

sometimes the same Biblical facts are el ^
allegorising as by Philo . Th
the

.
Kosmos , of inspiration , and of many ml

*
topics are almost identical with , or closelyUSto those of Philo, while occasionallyJ a‘
voluntarily reminded of the great Alexandrianeven by turns of expression . The subject is
literary interest, the more so, as no direct conneetion between the two can be traced.PThe literature on Philo is so large as torender it impossible here to enumerate it wdetail . The curious reader is referred to hurst
Uiblioth . Jud . iii . pp ..

87 - 94. The earlier literal
ture of the subject is also given in most of theworks which will be cited . In the enumeration
about to he made , only such works will be
named as have been used or referred to in con¬
nection with the present article . Unfortunately
we cannot quote any previous English writer
who has treated in detail of the system of Philo,with the exception of the account by Professor
Jowett in his work on The Epistles of St. Paul,
vol. i . pp. 448- 514 . This absence of previous
English literature on the subject has rendered it
necessary sometimes to introduce a new terrain-
ology , such as in renderingWd/neis by “ Poten¬
cies, ”—since other terms, such as “ Powers,”
“ Forces, ” or “ Energies, ” were open to serious
objection. The text used has been that of Richter
(8 vols . Lips . 1828 , 1829) together with the
Frankfort ed . of 1691 . The edition of Pfeiffer
( Erlangen, 1785 ) is practicallyuseless , not only
from its incompleteness , but as not marking
the text in paragraphs, nor yet giving any
marginal reference either to the Paris edition
or that of Mangey . Too much acknowledgment
cannot be made of Tischendorf ’s Philonea (Lips.
1868 ) , nor yet regret expressed for the loss of
his other emendations of the text . Besidesthe
books to which brief allusion has been made the
following Articles or works on Philo may here
find a place : the Articles in the Eiaydopaedw
of Schenkel (by Fritzsche) and of Herzog (mthe
1st ed . by J . G . Muller , in the 2nd by Zockler),
and in Hamburger’s Seal- Encykl. (Amtn. ii-) ,
Gfrorer, Philo u . d. Alex. Theos . 2 vols. Wh
Diihne , Gesch. Darstell. d. jud . alexr . Bef . PM*

2 vols . 1834 ; Delaunay , Philon * * * * *
1870 ; Delaunay, Moines et Stbylles, 1 i
Hausrath , Neutest . Zeitgesch. vol . n- T hj
1875 ; Schurer, Gesch. d. Jf - Vf " “

ed . of pt . ii . of the Neutest . •

Ewald, Gesch. d. V. Isr. (3rd ed.) , vol v,;
1W .

Grossmann, Quaestiones Plulomte , l »- » . .
n -- Evanq . d. Joh. vol . 1- , a

vim Alexandria , 1875 ; hiegComment , ii. d. Evang . d. Joh.
fried, Philo vim Alexandria , 18 - . i
d. hebr. Wdrterkl . d. 1 ll ’

iH. P»- «•
Philos, d. Griechen (3rd ed.) , ■ ■

^ ti
1881 ; J . G. Muller, Des Juden P

p The “ Dissertation’’ of S.
u. Moses Maimonides, Halle , 18 ), BUbject.
deserves to be read as calling attention to me

^
q The accounts in the works . but requir«

Gratz , as well as others , have been per
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if. Wcltsch . 1811 ; Bucher, d. Lehre vom Logos ,
1856 ; Heinze , d. Lehre voin Logos , 1872 ;
Harnoch , Phi/onis Jud . Logoi , 1879 ; B. Ritter ,
Philo m. d. Halacha, 1879 ; J . G . Muller, d. Mess .
Erwart . d. J . Philo, 1870 ; P . E . Lucius, die
Therapeuten , 1879 , with which should be read
the articles Monchthurn , by Weingarten, and
Therapeuten , by Harnack—both in the 2nd ed.
of Herzog ’s lieal-Ennjkl . ; lastly , C. F. Loes-
neri , Observ. in N. T. e Philone , 1777 and C .
F. Horuemann, Exercit. Orit . (Gott . 1773 ) , as well
as his Observ. (Hauniae, 1775 ) , with which comp ,
the Art . by Siegfried in Hilgenfeld’s Zeitschr. for
1873 . To these we venture to add the present
writer ’s account of Philo in the History of the
Jewish Nation , pp . 417- 456, and that in The Life
and Times of Jesus the Messiah , vol . i . and App.
—both , in some sense , preparatory and supple¬
mentary to the present Article . [A . E .]

PHILO (2) , deacon . Among the proofs of the
genuineness of the Ignatian letters is the fact,
that we obtain a thoroughly consistent story on
piecing together scattered notices about obscure
persons . Thus two deacons are mentioned ;
Philo from Cilicia and Rheius Agathopus from
Syria (Pluladelph. ii . , Smyrn. 10 , 13) . On care¬
fully examining these notices, we find that these
deacons had not started with Ignatius on his
journey, but had afterwards followed on his
track : that they took the same route as he had ;
done : that at Philadelphia , a place where
Ignatius himself had encountered some he¬
retical opposition , there had been some who
treated them with contumely ; that they had
been too late to overtake the saint at Smyrna,
but had been kindly eutertained by the church
there. Finally, they are found in company with
the martyr at Troas , and from them doubtless
he received the joyful news of the peace which
the church of Syria had obtained since his
departure. The clearness with which the whole
story comes out from oblique inferences is
evidence that we have here true history to deal
with. (Lightfoot’s Ignatius , i . 334, ii. 279.)

It was no doubt the mention in the genuine
epistles of this Philo from Cilicia that suggested
to Pseudo -Ignatius to forge a letter in the name
of the martyr to the church of Tarsus, and to
specify that city as the place where Philo served
as deacon . [G. S .]

PHILO (3) , a bishop (see unknown) said by
Jerome( Yit. HUarionis , 30 ) to have been banished
by Constantius to Babylon, and visited by the
hermit Hilarion. [ W . H . F .]

PHILO (4), bishop of Carpasia in Cyprus
(erroneously called by Suidas Kapiradios ) , who
according to the religious romance which passesunder the title of the Life of St . Epiphanius,
having been a rhetorician entered holy orders,
and while still a deacon was ordained to the
episcopate by Epiphanius, in obedience to a
divine revelation, anb airo/eaAuiJ/ectfs (Polyb.
\ it. S. Epiphan. c. 49 , p . 860 ) . When Epiphanius
visited Rome in a .d. 382 he left Philo in charge
«f Constantia, with authority to administer
ordination if necessary (ibid. ; Epiphan. Epist .ad. Joann. Ilierus.f He is probablythe same with
SdAcoi' KaA.7rd<nos', commemorated in the Greek
Menaea on Jan. 24 . Philo was the author of a
commentary on the Book of Canticles (Suidas

sub voc .\ dedicated to Eustathius a presbyter , and
Eusebius a deacon , attributed in the old Latin
translation to Epiphanius, and published under
his name by Petr . Fr . Fogginius, 1750 . It was
first published in Greek, with a Latin version
by M . A . Giacomelli, archbishop of Chalcedon,
Rome , 1772 . The largely interpolated Latin
version of Stephanus Salutatus had been
previously published at Paris by Rob . Stephen*
in 1537 , and had been transferred to the Bibl.
Vet. Patrum , cf. Le Bigne, 1609 , tom. i . ; the
Bibl . Magna Patrum , 1618 , tom. iv., and the
Bibl . Max. 1677 , tom . v . The commentary has
been printed by Galland, 1769, tom . ix . pp. 713
ff. ; and by Migne , tom. xl . pp. 10- 154. Cave
thinks Philo may probably have been the author
of au Ecclesiastical History referred to by Ana-
stasius Sinaita . He is quoted by Cosmas Indico-
pleustes, lib . x . (Tillemont,i # m. Eccles. x . 520;
Ceillier, Aut . Eccl. viii. 480 ; Cave , Hist . Lit . i .
374 ; Fabric. Biblioth . Graec . iv. 751 , x . 479 ;
Allatius , de Phtlonibus , Mai Biblioth . Patr . tom. vi .)

[E . V .]
PHILO ( 5 ) , bishop, who singly consecrated

Siderius, bishop of Palaebisca, and is blamed by
Synesius ( Epist. 67) for it as an act of irregu¬
larity (Le Quien, O. C. ii . 627 - 8 ; Ceillier, Aut.
Sacr. iv. 220 ) . [J . G.]

PHILO (6) , bishop and head of a monastery,
addressed by St . Nilus the Ascetic (Epp . ii . no .
160 ) on the training of novices in the religious
life (Ceillier, Aut . Sacr. viii. 218 ) . [J . G.j

PHILOCALUS , a subdeacon of Hippo, hold¬
ing the first place in his order, of good family,
born on the estate of Orontius, for whom St.
Augustine sent a letter by Philocalus to re¬
commend him to his favour. (7?p . 222 , 223.)

[H . W. P.]
PHILOGONIUS , bishop of Antioch, 22nd

in succession , followed Vitalis, c . a .d . 319. He
affords the example of a layman, the husband of
a wife and the father of at least one daughter ,
being raised at once , like Ambrose at Milan, to
the episcopate of his city . He had been by
profession an advocate (SikSKojos 4k fAtarp
aybpas apirao 'dels'

) , and had gained universe !
esteem by his powerful advocacy of the poor and
oppressed in the lawcourts , “making the wronged
stronger than the wronger .” The few facts
known of his history are gathered from a homily
delivered at Antioch by Chrysostom on his
Natalitia , the day of his death to this world and
his birth to the heavenly world, Dec . 20th
( Chrysos. Orat. 71 , tom . v. p . 507 , ed . Savile).
Chrysostom commentsupon the great difficulties,
Sv <rKO\ lai , Philogonius had to encounter at the
commencement of his episcopate, from the perse¬
cution which had so recently ceased , and says
that his highest eulogy is the pure and flourish¬
ing condition in which he left the church . The
earliest ecclesiastical building in Antioch, “ the
mother of all the churches in the city,” tradition¬
ally ascribed to apostolic times, the rebuilding of
which had been begun by Vitalis, was finishedby
him (Theod . H . E . i . 3) . He was denounced by
Arius as one of his most determined adversaries
(Theod . i . 5 ) . He was succeeded by Paulinas,
the Arianizing bishop of Tyre, c . A.D. 323 . He
is commemorated by the Latin church on Dec.
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20, and on the same day in the Greek Menol .
He is called Philonicus by Eutychius (p . 431),who assigns him five years of office (Tillemont,M€m. Eccl€$. tom. vi . p . 194 ; Neale, Pair , of Ant.
p . 84). [E. V .]

PHILOPONUS . [Joannes (564) .]
PHILOROMUS , Feb . 4, a high treasury

official in Egypt and martyr in the Diocletian
persecution, a .d . 306 (Euseb . II . E . viii . 9).
His acts are given Ruinart , AA , Sine . p. 548 ;
cf. Le Blant , Les Actes des Martyrs , p . 55 .

[G. T . S.]
PHILOSTORGIUS , a Cappadocian, born

about A.D. 368, aud author of a church history
extending over the period between the year 300
and the year 425. The greater part of his work
lias perished, but some fragments of it have been
preserved by Photius . They were published
under the care of Godefridius, at Geneva , in
1642, and again under that of Valesius, with a
Latin translation and notes, at Paris in 1673 .
An English translation by Walford appeared at
London in 1855 . It is much to be regretted
that so little of the history of Philostorgius has
come down to us , for , injudicious and prejudiced
as it may have been , it would at least have pos¬
sessed the merit of being a contemporary record,and could not fail to have thrown light uponthe feelings, if not always the facts, of his time.
Photius regarded both the author and his book
with worse than contempt . The style of the
book he allows to be sometimes elegant, though
more frequently marked by stiffness , coldness ,and obscurity. The contents he treats as un¬
worthy of reliance, often beginning his extracts
bv denouncing the author as an “ enemy of
God,” an “ impious wretch,” an “ impudentliar .” Even Gibbon , naturally inclined as he
was to accept the statements of a heretic in
preference to those of an orthodox theologian,and who does not fail to notice, when speakingof Ulphilas the apostle of the Goths, that u the
heresy of Philostorgius appears to have givenhim superior means of information ”

{History,
chap, xxxvii.) , is compelled to allow that “ the
credibility of Philostorgius is lessened , in the
eyes of the orthodox, by his Arianism ; and , in
those of rational critics, by his passion, his pre¬
judice , and his ignorance.” (History, chap, xxi .)
At other times Gibbon thinks that he appearsto have obtained “ some curious and authentic
intelligence ” (chap , xxv.) , and yet that he was
marked in making use of it by “ cautious malice”
(chap, xxiii .) . These opinions , in the main so
unfavourable, are shared by Tillemont (Histoire,vol. iv . p . 281 ) , and , though with some just
expressions as to what might have been the
value of his history had it been preserved to us ,
by Jortin (Eccles . Hist . vol. ii . p. 122) and
Schrockh (vol . i . p . 148 ) . All the existing evi¬
dence indeed leads to the belief, that the historyof Philostorgius was less a fair statement of
what he had seen and known than a panegyric
upon the heretics of his time. These circum¬
stances, combined with the fact that so little of
his history survives, render it unnecessary to
dwell upon him at greater length . It may be
worth while only to notice, that his history
seems to have been written upon a plan illustra¬
tive of one of the cuiious conceits of his age . It

PHILOSTRATUS
consisted of twelve books, each hoot u • .with a letter of his name , so that g“ "m?letters of all the books, taken togetwV "'''''!!an acrostic. (Comp . Fabricius , vol . vi . p ^

[W- M!]
PHILOSTRATUS . Of the ,of this name one alone

tion to Christian history ; the authorcelebrated life of Apollonius of Tvana
of the

known, either absolutelyor with a nearapproachto certainty , respecting this writer . Heborn at I .emnos ( Vita Apollonii, vi 27) n tlater than the year A.D. 182 ; he
'
studied atAthens under Proclus the rhetorician ( VitaeSophistarnm, ii . 21) , and at the same time

occasionally heard the lectures of Hippodromusthe more magnanimous rival of Proclus ( F. &ii . 27) . After this he attended the lectures of
Antipater , at a time when that rhetorician wasalso instructing the two sons of the emperorSeverus, Caracalla, and Geta ( K S. ii . 24 ). Atwhat date or in what place this happened,we are not told ; but it may be presumed tohave been between the year a .d . 193 (the dateof the accession of Severus ), and a.d. 198 when
Caracalla and Geta accompanied their father in
his expedition against the Parthians. After
this (and possibly before also) , Philostratuswas
a great traveller (see especially the last
sentence in his life of Apollonius) ; but , to
judge by the epithet, “ Philostratus the
Athenian,

” attached to him by Hierocles and
Eusebius, the greater part of his time must
have been spent at Athens ; and, as he tells us
( V. Ap . 1, 3) , that he belonged to the court of
the empress Julia , wife of Severus, it is clear
that he spent some years at any rate at Rome.
The account given by Suidas agrees with this.
It was at the instance of the empress Julia that
he composed the life of Apollonius, though the
language he uses respecting her in the passage
last cited implies that she was no longer alive
when the work was completed ( he uses the past
tense in speaking of her ; and, moreover , the
work would certainly have been dedicated to
her had she been alive) . Hence the completion
of this work must be set down as posterior to
A.D. 217, the year of Julia ’s death ; but it nmi
no doubt occupied Philostratus several ) ears
before that time. It may be observed U
Philostratus accompanied Caracalla,
emperor, to Gaul, probably in the year 21 A. •
( V. S. ii . 32) . The only other place, whicii is
definitely mentioned as having been visi e
Philostratus , is Antioch in Syria , where e ‘
a conversation with Gordian , afterwards e
(see the dedication, to Gordian , of his iv f
the Sophists) . The ‘ Lives of the* °P
composed , it would seem , about A.D. 2 v .
Dictionary of Greek and Roman ^ l09 J

*
is the most valuable, though not the nm
brated , of all the works of its author . s ^
a lively picture of men who were in e
exalted worth , and who floated on
of society without trying to Pene *

wjthout
depths, but whose character was n ^
amiable and benevolent traits. 1 , j,0w
said also , that it enables us to nn e the
it was that so little effort y as

v;]s that
heathen world for the removal o
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Afflicted it ; since intellectual men found so
easy a resource for their faculties, and so sure a
scope for their ambition, in the composition of
rhetorical exercises .

Hardly anything is known of the personal
life of Philostratus after the reign of Caracalla ;
he is said by Suidas to have lived into the
reign of Philip (a .d . 244- 249 ) . Of the re¬
maining works of Philostratus , the Heroicus,
Imagines ) and Epistolae, an account will be
found in the Dictionary of Greek and
Roman Biography . For a full account of his
most celebrated work, see the article in this
dictionary on Apollonius of Tyana .

As a writer , Philostratus is quick to seize
points of interest , delicately fanciful, and not
without a praiseworthy industry ; as a man, he
is rather too much of the butterfly - courtier
species.

The best edition of Philostratus is that by
C. L. Kayser, Zurich , 1844. [J . R . M .]

PHILOTHEUS . [Hipparchus.]
PHILOXENUS (1 ) , bishop of Doliche in

Euphratensis ; sister ’s son , and suffragan, to
Philoxenus (4) , and a follower in his Mono-
physite tenets. He was one of six Severian
bishops who , by command of Justinian , met six
orthodox bishops in a conference at Constanti¬
nople in 533 (Innocentius (17)) ; the others
being John of Telia, Nonnus of Ceresina, Peter
of Theodosiopolis [ Kas’ain ] , Sergius of Cyrus,
and Thomas of Germanica (see infra ) . Hence
it is probablethat he had been previously ejected
from his see, as three at least (John , Peter , and
Thomas ) of the others had been . But while the
names of these three , with that of Sergius, are
appended to the “ Defence of the Orthodox
bishops before Justinian ” (extant in a Nitrian
MS. (Wright, p . 937 )) , which no doubt belongs
to the occasion of this confer nee , that of Phi-
loxenus is wanting . We infer therefore that this
was the time when he made the recantation of
which we are informed by Innocent in his con¬
temporary narrative . Gregory Barhebraeus
makes his defection “ to the sect of the Dyophy-
sites ” occur after his uncle’s death , but before
the consecrationof Jacob Baradaeus (circ. 541 ) ;
when he “ subscribed the Synod and lived at
Cyprus.” (Citron . Eccl . i . 45 .) There is no
evidence that he was ever reinstated in his see .
His signature (with those of his uncle and
others) to the Prosphonesis of Severus to the
Orthodox monks of the East ( Wright , p. 970),
and the Letter addressed to him by Severus,“ On the Episcopal Office ,

” belong of course to
the earlier period of his life . [J . Gw .]

PHILOXENUS (2), presbyter , legate of
pope Julius in 341 [Elpidius (23 )] , and, with
Archidamus, legate of Julius to the synod of
Sardica in 343 (Athan. Ap. c . Ar . § 50).

[C . H .]
PHILOXENUS (3) , agent of pope Leo I .,

who wrote by him ( Ep . 162 al . 132) to the
emperor Leo, a .d. 458 (Tillem. xv . 812 ).

[C . H .]
PHILOXENUS (4) (Xenaias ) , a con¬

spicuous leader of the Monophysite section of
the church at the beginning of the sixth century .
He shares with Severus of Antioch, the true

scientifichead of the previously headlessparty of
the Acephali, the reputation of having originated
the Jacobite form of Monophysitism, which long
held the supremacy in Egypt and which is still
adopted by the Copts. We have the misfortune
of deriving our knowledge of Philoxenus almost
exclusively from his theological opponents,
against whom he was engaged in a determined
and not very scrupulous warfare . According
to them Philoxenus was little better than a
religious adventurer of low birth and discredit¬
able antecedents, who , endowedwith considerable
intellectual gifts, by mean arts and the most un¬
blushing audacity worked his way to a place of
dignity in the church , where he abused his
power for the most unremitting persecution of
his theological opponents. Much of what is
stated to his discredit admits of reasonable
doubt. Some stories we may absolutely reject
as the exaggerations of polemical bitterness . We
do know Philoxenus as an acute dialectician, a
subtle theologian, and a zealous and uncompro¬
mising champion of the unity of the nature of
Christ against what he regarded as the heresy
of the two natures , and as one to whose desire
to have a faithful rendering of the Hew Testa¬
ment the church is indebted for what is known
as the “ Philoxenian Syriac Version.” The ori¬
ginal form of his name is uncertain . Xenaias

represents the Syriac which (see
Payne-Smith’s Thesaurus) is an adaptation of
the Greek £4uos, and therefore seems to present
the latter half ofthe name Philoxenus in a Syriac
guise. According to the received tale , how¬
ever, Xenaias was his earlier name, which was
Graecised into Philoxenus on his becoming
bishop of Hierapolis. He was born at Tahal in
Persia. He may have been of low even of
servile origin , but that he was an unbaptized
slave who had run away from his owner, as
stated by Theodorus Lector (p . 569 ) and Theo -
phanes ( Chronogr . p . 115) , and repeated by all
subsequent writers , may safely be rejected as an
orthodox calumny. The slander is refuted ,
according to Asseman, by his own words to Zeno
in his letter De Incarnatione Dei Verbi, and in
his tract De Trinitate et Incarnatione , which
assert the fact of his baptism . Before he left
his native country , he and his brother Adacus
were zealous opponents of the two natures in
Christ , and of all Nestorianising tenets (Asseman.
Bibl . Orient. \ . 352 ; ii . pp . 10 ff.) The oppro¬
brious epithet of “ Manichee,” which was applied
to him (Theoph. p . 128 ; Labbe , vii. 368) as to
the emperor Anastasius and other favourers of

1 Monophysitism, has nothing to support it in
what we know of Philoxenus’ teaching . We
soon find Philoxenus in Syria, where, having
accepted the Henoticon and the twelve chapters
of Cyril, he showed himself the active opponent
of all Nestorianisers and the zealous propagator
of Monophysite views in the country villages
round about Antioch. As a heterodox teacher
Calandio, the patriarch of Antioch, expelled him
from his diocese . He was recalled by Peter th£
Fuller , by whom he was ordained bishop of
Hierapolis (Mabug) in place of the more ortho¬
dox Cyrus, c . 485. The story runs that some
Persian bishops visiting Hierapolis after his
ordination recognised him as a runaway slave ,
and reporting that fact as well as that he had
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never received baptism, Peter made light of it,saying that his ordination would stand instead
of the Christian sacrament of initiation (Theod.
Lect . u. s. ; quoted in the Acts of the Second
Council of Nicaea, Labbe , vii. 868). This tale
may be safely discarded. During Peter ’s tur¬
bulent rnle Philoxenus proved himself an active
supporter of that violent and unscrupulous man
in his measures for the suppression of the Nes -
torianising section of the church and the estab¬
lishment of Eutychian or Monophysitedoctrines
in his patriarchate and generally in the East
(Peter the Fuller ) . The accession in 498 of
the vacillating Flavian to the throne of Antioch,and his change of front when from having been
an opponent of the decrees of Chalcedon he
declared himself their advocate, was the signalfor Philoxenus’ adopting a more active line of
conduct (Evagr. H . E . iii. 31) . The untiring
animosity with which Philoxenus pursuedFlavian, endeavouring to force him to acceptthe Henoticon, on his refusal denouncing him as
a concealed Nestorian, demanding of him that he :
should not only repudiate Nestorius himself, |
but all who were regarded as sympathising with
him, Diodorus, Theodorus, Theodoret, and manyothers , his denouncing him once and again to
the emperor Anastasius, and the long series of
measures by which he at last accomplished his
deprivation and expulsion, are fully detailed in
another place ( Flavianus of Antioch ii . No . 16,Yol . II . p . 533) . In pursuance of his objectPhiloxenus made more than one visit to Con¬
stantinople . The first time was in obedience
to the summons of Anastasius, a .d . 507 . His
arrival caused a great disturbance both amongthe clergy and laity and the monastic bodies .Macedonius the patriarch refused to communi¬
cate with or even to speak to so confessed a
heretic . To consult the peace of the city , the
emperor was compelled to remove him secretly
(Theophan. p. 128 ; Victor Tunnun . sub ann.499) . Unable in any other way to secure the
deposition of Flavian and the sharer of his faith
and his fortunes, Elias of Jerusalem , Philoxenus
obtained from Anastasius an order for the con¬
vening of a synod ostensibly for the more exact
definition of the points ot' faith at issue, but
really for the removal of the two obnoxious
prelates . This synod met at Sidon early in 512 .About eighty bishops assembled under the joint
presidency of Philoxenus and Soterichus of the
Cappadocian Caesarea. The synod is announced
by Marcellinus in his Chronicle as “ an infamous
and ridiculous gathering of perfidious bishopsbanded against the orthodox.” Parties ran so high,and the public peace was so much endangered,that the synod was broken up by the emperor’s
command without pronouncing any sentence on
the two bishops ( Labbe , iv . 1413 ; Theophan.
p. 131 ; Vit. S. Sab . ap . Coteler, Mon . Eccl.
Graec . iii . 297 , ff.) . The subsequent proceed¬
ings, when rival bodies of monks poured down
from the mountain ranges into the streets of
Antioch, those of Syria Prima , being it is said
bribed, or at least roused, by Philoxenus, each
tager to do battle for the representatives of their
form of faith , and respectively joined by dif¬
ferent parties among the citizens, converted the
city into a scene of uproar and bloodshed (Evagr.
H. E . iii . 32 ) , have be ?n described elsewhere
(D . C. B , u . 6.) . It is nily necessary to state

- .wu piaoncaiiy masterthe field . Flavian was speedily expels aTujbanished , and the Monophysite Severn , thefriend and associate of Philoxenus, was put jnhis place towards the dose of the same year, 512( Evagr . H . E . iii . 33) . The triumph of Phiioxe-nus however was but short . In 518 Anastasiuswas succeeded by the more orthodox Justin, whoimmediately on his accession declaring himselfan adherent of Chalcedon , restored to their seesthe expelled orthodox bishops and deposed andbanished the heterodox . Philoxenus is said tohave been banished to PhiUppopolis in Thrace(Assemann . Bibl . Orient , ii. 19 ; Theophan . p,141 ; Ciiron . Edess . 87 ) , and thence to have beenremoved to Gangra in Paphlagonia, where (Bar-heb . ii . 56 ) he died of suffocation by smoke{ibid.) . He is honoured by the Jacobites , andcommemorated in their liturgy as a doctor andconfessor .
As has been already stated we owe to Philoxe¬nus the Syriac translation of the New Testa¬ment , known by his name as the « Philoxenian

Version,” subsequently revised by Thomas ofHarkel , in which form alone we possess it.This was executed in 508 at his desire by his
chorepiscopus PolycaTp (Moses AgneUus, ap.Asseman . Bibl . Orient , ii . 83 ; ib. i. 408). Theversion is characterized by extreme literality ;“ the Syriac idiom is constantlybent to suit the
Greek, and everything is in some manner ex¬
pressed in the Greek phiase and order.” (West-
cott , Dictionary of the Bible, vol. iii . p. 1635 b.;Philoxenus and Severus were the authors of
the dominant form of Monophysite doctrines
which, while maintaining the unity of the
natures of Christ, endeavoured to preserve a
distinction between the divine and the Human.

his doctrine is laid down in eight propositions
t variance with the tenets of the early Chris-
ians, whom he stigmatised as Phantasiasts .
Christ was the Son of Man, i .e. son of the yet
mfallen man, and the Logos took the body and
out of man as they were before Adam ’s fall,
ĥe very personality of God the Word de-

cended from heaven and became man in the
vomb of the Virgin, personally without con-
"ersiou . Thus He became a man who could be
een , felt , handled, and yet as God He continued
0 possess the spiritual, invisible, impalpable
haracter essential to Deity . Neither the deity
ior the humanity was absorbed one by the
>ther , nor converted one into the other. Nor
tgain by a combinationof the two natures was
1 third evolved as by chemical transformation .
Te taught one nature constituted out of two,
lot simple but twofold , fiia <j>v<ris ffvv$eros,ot
da (f>v(Tis Sirri ). The one Person of the Incur-
iate Word was not a duality but a unity. The
;ame Son who was one before the Incarna -
.ion , was equally one when united to the body,
n all that was said , done, suffered by Christ,
.here was only one and the same God the Word,
vho became man, and took oil Himself the coa¬
lition of want and suffering , not naturally bu

voluntarily, for the accomplishment of maDS
■edemption. It thence followed that Godd 9
Word suffered and died, and not merely a b f
listinct from or obedient to Him, or in
fe dwelt, but with which He was not one.
'iew as to the personal work of Christ is br'e ,
ummed up in the Theopaschite formula, uDU
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e Trinitate descendit de caelo , incarnatus est,
crucifixus , mortuus , resurrexit , ascendit in
caelum . ” He held that “ potuit non mori,” not
that “ non potuit mori.” It naturally followed
that he affirmed a single will in Christ . In the
Eucharist he held that the living body of the
living God was received, not anything belonging
to a corruptible man like ourselves. Philoxenus
was decidedly opposed to all pictorial represen¬
tations of Christ , as well as of all spiritual
beings. No true honour, he said , was done to
Christ by making pictures of Him, since His
only acceptable worship was that in spirit and
in truth . To depict the Holy Spirit as a dove
was puerile, for it is said economically that He
was seen in the likeness, not in the body of a
dove. It was contrary to reason to represent
angels , purely spiritual beings, by human bodies .
We are told that Philoxenus acted up to his
declared opinions and blotted out pictures of
angels where he found them , and removed out
of sight those of Christ (Joann . Diaconus, de
Eccl . Hist. ap. Labbe , vii. 369) .

Philoxenus was a very copious author . He is
described by Assemani as one of the best and
most elegant writers in the Syrian tongue (Bibl .
Ot'ient . i 475 ; ii . 20) . Assemani gives the fol¬
lowing catalogue of his works :—( 1) Commen¬
taries on H . Sc. Those on Matthew, Luke, and
John exist in part in the MSS . of the British
Museum . (2) The PhiJoxenian Version of the
Gospels. (3) The Anaphora (Kenaudot, ii. 310 ;
Wright, Catalogue , 261 , 12 ; 262, 5) . (4)
Prayer Book . (5) Order of Baptism . (6) De
Trinitate et Incamatione Tractatus tres, addressed
to certain Syrian monks . (7 ) De uno ex Trini¬
tate Incarnato et Passo, divided into ten dis¬
courses (Wright , 675 ; Assem , ii. 27- 30). (8)
Epistola ad Abraamamet Orestem Presbyteros de
Stephano Bar -Sudaili (a monk of Edessa who
had adopted Origenistic views, doing away with
baptism, teaching a kind of Antinomianism, and
a pantheistic identification of all things with
God and their absorption into God) . (9) Pro-
fessio Fidei , in ten sections, expressly declaringthe one nature and the one will of Christ
(Wright , 856 , b . d) . (10) Epistola ad Zenonem
Imperatoremde Incarnatione Dei Verbi, rejecting
and anathematising the tenets both of Nestorius
and Eutycbes. ( 11 ) Epistolae ad Monachos
Gangalenses duae (Soz . H . E . iii. 14) . (12)
Epistola ad Monachos Amidenses (Wright , 861 ,78) . ( 13) Epistolae ad Monachos Teledenses duae
(YVright, 751, 3 g .) . (14) Epistola ad Monachos
SenunenseSy written during his exile at Phihp-
popolis . (15) Disputatio cum Nestoriano quo-
dam in Ephes. i. 17 . (16) Tractatus in Nestori-
anum et Eutychen. ( 17 ) De Fide. (18) In
Habibam Epistola. ( 19) Epistola ad Arzunitas .
(20) Ad Monachum Novitianum . (21) Ad Pa -
tncianum Edessae. (22) De Castitate. (23)De Interdicto et Excommunicatione . To these
may he added thirteen homilies on Christian lifeand character (Wright , 764) ; twelve chaptersagainst the holders of the Two Wills (ibid. 730,749) ; ten chapters against those who dividedChrist (ibid. 730). (Evagr. H . E . iii . 31 , 32 ;Theod . Lect. fragm. p. 569 ; Theophan. Chronogr .
PP- 115 , 128, 129 , 131 , 141 ; Labbe , iv. 1153 ;vii . 88 , 368 ; Victor Tunnunen. sub ann. 499 ;Cyril. Scvth. Vit. S. Sabae ; Niceph. H . E . xvi.27 ; Asseman . Bibl . Orient, i . 268, 352 , 408,

479 ; ii . 10 -46 , 68 ; Bar-Hebraeus ed . Abbeloos,i . 184 ; ii . 56 ; Tillemont, Mem . Ecc/es. xvi. 677-
681 , 701- 706 ; Neander, Eccles. Hist . iv. 255,Clark ’s transl . ; Gieseler, Eccl. Hist . ii . 94 ;Schrockh, Kirch . Geschich . xviii . 526 - 538 ; Petav .
de Theol . Dogm . lib. i . c . 18 ; Walch, Ketz .
Historic, vi . p. 955 ff. ; vii . 10 ff. ; Dorner, Person
of Christy Div . ii. vol. i. pp. 133 - 135 , Clark 's
transl .) [E. V .]

PHILTJMENE (1) , Marcionite prophetess
[Apelles , Vol . I . p . 127].

PHILUMENE (2), a widow befriended by
St . Gregory Nazianzen in 382. [Olympius
(7 )] . [C . H .]

PH ITiUMENU S (1) , Carthaginian subdeacon,who with the subdeacon Fortunatus and Favo *
rinusthe acolyte in the Decian persecution lapsed
(or retired) and returned to his duty before the
persecution was over. (Cyp. Ep . 34.) Cyprian
reserves the case for the council of A.D. 251 ,
prohibiting them meanwhile from the monthly
clerical dividend. (Ep . 34.) [E. W . B .]

PHILUMENUS (2), bishop of Caesarea in
Palestine , mentioned by Epiphanius as one of the
three bishops who followed Acellus in rapid
succession . On the death of Acacius in 366,
Cyril of Jerusalem , in apparent violation of the

■canons of Nicaea, appointed Philumenus , who
was deposed , and another Cyril appointed, in his
turn removed by his namesake who appointed
his sister ’s son Gelasius. (Epiphan. Haer . lxxiii.
No . 37, p . 885 ; Le Quien, Or . Christ, iii . 561 ;
Tillemont, M€m. Eccl. vi . 579. Cyrillus ,
Vol . I . p. 762 a ; Gelasius , Vol. II . p . 621 . a .)

[E. ¥ .]
PIILEGON , Greek writer in the second

century , native of Tralles in Lydia. ( For what
is known concerning him and his writings , see
Diet. Greek and Rom . Biog . iii . 337.) Though
there is no appearance of his having been a
Christian, we yet learn from Origen (Cont . Cels.
ii . cc . 14, 33) that in his work *OAiwrtovucwv
Kal Xpovucav (Twaytayf] (which we have now
only in fragments , as put together by Muller,
Frag . Hist . Grace , iii . 602 sq . Paris , 1849 ) , he
mentioned Christ ’s knowledge of the future
(though falling into some confusion regarding
Christ and St . Peter ) the fulfilment of His pro¬
phecies, and an eclipse in the reign of Tiberius
Caesar when Christ was crucified (Muller, Frag .
iii . 606 , 607 , with bibliographical account of the
passages ; Meursius, Hist . Mir . Auct. Graec. iii .
169 - 170 , Lugd. 1622 ; Ceillier , Ant . Sicr . ii .
184 , 218) . [J . G .]

PHOCAS (1) , of Sinope, a celebrated
martyr , of whom very little is actually known,
and whose real date is uncertain . Combehs
places his martyrdom in the last years of
Trajan , but Tillemont regards a later persecu¬
tion , either that of Decius or that of Diocletian,
more probable. Our sole knowledge of Phocas
is derived from an oration in his honour by
Asterius of Amasea. He states that Phocas was
an honest and industrious gardener at Sinope ,
a convert to Christianity , and exceedingly hos¬
pitable to strangers . Having been denounced as
a Christian , he was sentenced to death, and a
party of soldiers was despatched to Sinope to
carry the sentence into execution. In ignorance
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of their errand Phocas hospitably entertained
them , and on discovering their mission forbore
to escape , as he might easily have done , and on
their asking him if he could tell them where
they could find Phocas , made himself known to
them , and was at once decapitated . His trunk
was buried in a grave he had dug for himself ,
over which a church was subsequently built .
His relics were so fruitful in miracles that he
obtained the name of Thaumaturgus . His body
was transferred to Constantinople with great
magnificence , in the time of Chrysostom , who
delivered a homily on the occasion , from which ,
however , we learn nothing concerning the
martyr (Chrys . Horn . 71 , tom . i . p . 775 ) . A
monastery was subsequently built on the spot ,
in which his relics were deposited , the abbats
of which are often mentioned in early times
( Du Cange , Constant . Christ , lib . iv . p . 133 ).
Gregory Nazianzen mentions Phocas as a cele¬
brated disciple of Christ ( Carm . 52 , tom . ii . p.
122 ) . That he was bishop of Sinope is a late
invention . Some of his relics were said to be
translated to the Apostles ’ Church at Vienne .
He was the favourite saint of the Greek sailors ,
who were in the habit of making him a sharer
at their meals , the portion set apart for him
daily being purchased by some one , and the
money put aside and distributed to the poor on
their arrival at port . He is commemorated by
the modern Greeks on two days , Jul . 22 and
Sept . 22 . The former day may be that of his
translation . (Tillemont , Mem . Eccl . v . 581 .)

Another martyr of the same name is mentioned
by Gregory of Tours (de Glor . Mart . c . 99 , p.
222 ) , who is said to have been martyred in
Syria . His relics were sovereign against the
bites of serpents . He is unknown to the Greeks .
He is confused by the Bollandists with Phocas
of Sinope . (Bolland . ii . 366 .) [ E. V .]

PHOCAS (2) , brother of Petrus (86).
PHOCAS (3) . emperor from November 602 to

October 610 . For a full account of his disastrous
and sanguinary reign see Dictionary of Greek
and Roman Biography . For his relations with
Gregory the Great , see Vol . II . p . 787 . For the
concession by Phocas of the primacy to Rome ,and his grant of the Pantheon for a church , see
Bonifacius III . and IV . In the last month of
his reign , the Jews attacked the Christians at
Antioch , and barbarously murdered the patriarch
Anastasius (2 ). The only column in the Forum
that remains standing is that erected in a .d . 608 ,in honour of Phocas , by the exarch Smaragdus .
(̂ Corpus Inscript , vi . 1 . 251 .) [F. D .]

PHOCAS (4), of Edessa , as his title Bar -
Sergius indicates , was the son of a certain
Sergius , by profession a physician . He wrote an
introduction to the Syriac translation of the
works of Dionysius the Areopagite , and illus¬
trated them with explanatory comments , the
whole being accomplished , he tells us , in the
6pace of a year without receiving help from any
one . He is referred by Assemani to the sixth or
seventh century ; but Professor Wright remarks ,that his mention of Athanasius II . and of Jacob
of Edessa proves that he did not live before the
eighth century (Asseman . Bibl . Or . i . 468 ; Cod .
B>/r . iii . fol . 3u0 ; Wright , Catalogue ., 494 , 495 ,
dexx .) . [E. V .]

PHOTINUS
PHOCYLIDES . [Sibylline Orach*.}
PHOEBADIUS . [Foegadius .]
raOBOTX , a young man of noble bird,probably a native of Antioch , left at an 7 ^ ’

age by the death of his father master of £
possessions , who retired to the mountains f!lead a monastic life . Growing weary of «£when the novelty was worn oft; he lisiened
readily to the evil counsels of some relative?and returned to his native city , where he ei

’
hibited great splendour of retinue . Under theinfluence of some solitaries who followed him upcareless of the contumely with which they wereat first treated by him , he repented of his back¬
sliding and returned to a religious life. (Chrv.sost . ad Theod. Laps . i . 17 .) [E. VJ

PHOTINUS (1) , a Galatianby birth , educated
by Marcellus of Ancyra , and afterwards deacoaand presbyter of his church , perhaps too,through his diplomacy , during the time when
Marcellus , expelled from his own see, a .d. 336,was wandering about from one western city to
another , between Rome and Constantinople for
so many years [art . Marcellus ], transferred to
the see of Sirmium . Less diplomatic than his
master , though it would appear more engaging
in the pulpit , he made no secret of the erroneous
doctrines he had imbibed from him , and suc¬
ceeded in obtaining a hearing for them . The
Eusebians , tracing them to their fountain -head,
placed master and pupil in the same category , and
said one was just as great a heretic as the other.
But the master had once been orthodox, and had
stood by St . Athanasius in opposingthe Ariansat
Nicaea — a fact to which he was ever afterwards
appealing , with no small benefit to himself.
The pupil had no such past to recall, but had
been familiarised with error before he could
think for himself . Yet so long as his master
was upheld by St . Athanasius and by Rome, he
was left in peace by the orthodox . Hefele well
knows that he was never condemned at Rome,
though he would gladly let others believe tha
he was . Anyhow the Eusebians at Antioch, m
their lengthiest formula , three years alter e
Encoenia , were the first to attack him , c assing
him with his preceptor , to add point to «

indignation against Julius of Rome for eon i

ing to uphold Marcellus . He was next attache
at Milan , then the imperial capita^ by the snm

party soon after at Sardica (DiCT- 0HBxs . '
Councils of Milan , and then Councils of *

^
and two years later another and a arge j'

decreed his deposition . Moderns aie no
where this synod met ; some mf " tal"!ng

Hi]arr,
at Rome , others at Milan , while bi- MW

beyond any reasonable doubt , fixes it a

{Fragm . ii . n . 21, comp . Larroque , Dm-

Phot . p . 76 , et seq .) , ^ ^
louncils held at that place , a .d. ,
ique places it a yearJater ..

BoD,e, and
itor of St . Hilary declares agams.

b).
rows his preference for Milan (i . • >

re]jeS|
ut St . Athanasius , on whose . i.aly then,
sing as he shows in his note , ,s Milan,
it at Alexandria , simply ,

co
^ was pre-

here there was a council J us c ;rI»iuni, of
"

iring to leave those parts , w > j 0f
hich he knows nothing prev .ous to its
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A.D. 351 . And as for Valens and Ursacius,
their very letter to Julius implies their Ubellus
had been presented at Milan some time, which
might well be two years—before ; but they
deferred taking further action, as the prospects
of St . Athanasius, if not clouding over once
more were not advancing just then . Even the
Benedictine editor of St . Athanasius admits
there were learned men in his day who main¬
tained it was at this council of Milan, A.D. 347,that they were first heard (Apol. c. Arian . § 58,
note ) . However, Coustantius beingabsent when
sentence was first passed on Photinus in his own
city, the popularity which he had gained there
stood him iu good stead, in spite of his avowed
opinions , which Socrates tells us he would never
disclaim . He remained in possession accordingly
till A.D. 351 , when a second council having
assembled there by order of the emperor, then
present in person, Photinus was taken in hand
by Basilius, the successor of his master at
Ancyra , and having beeu signally refuted by
him in a formal dispute , committed to writing
on the spot, according to St . Epiphanius, by
eight notaries who were present, was put out of
his see forthwith . Hefele thinks he may have
regained it under Julian for a short time ; but
was again turned out under Yalentinian , to
return no more , and Hefele places his death
A.D. 366 ( Councils , ii . 199 ) . St . Epiphanius
professes to have written his account of the
errors maintained by Photinus from the short¬
hand notes of the disputation between Basil and
him , taken down at the time, and which he
summarises in a very few words (Haer . 71 , § 2),but it is quite clear he could have known
nothing of Photinus personally. For he places his
heresy before that of Marcellus in order of time,
makes him a native of Sirmium, and never drops
a hint of his connexion with Marcellus. St.
Hilary tells us , on the contrary , that St . Atha¬
nasius began to distrust Marcellus, as soon as
ever his complicity with the opinions avowed by
Photinus became patent (Frag . ii . 21 ) . Of the
twenty-seven anathemas (in the Diet, of Christ.
Ant. this number, which had been written in
figures , is misprinted twenty -jfire) appended to
the creed of the council in which he was finally
deposed , Nos . 4- 22 are considered by Gieseler,and No. 27 in addition by Hefele , to have been
directed against him ; but these were framed by
his enemies . Socrates, besides telling us that he
could never be persuaded to retract his opinions,states that he composed a work against all
heresies , measuring them all entirely by what he
held himself (E. if . ii . 30) . It is a pity Socrates
should not have supplied us, therefore, with his
opinions in his own words . Instead of which he
tells us vaguely that Photinus, following the
footsteps of his master , affirmed the Son of God
to be mere man . According to the Eusebians
he said that Christ Himself, and the Son of God ,the Mediator, and the Image , had not existed
before all ages , but only from the time when He
became the Son of God and Christ ; namely,when he took our flesh from the Virgin about
400 years since . Philastrius and Lucifer both
credit him with the errors of Pau of Samosata ;
Sulpicius Severus, with the errors of Sabellius.St . Epiphaniusand St . Augustine take the same
view of him , and , lastly , St . Jerome calls him
an Ebionite . All these different views of him

may be seen in Larroque (Diss. p. 104- 9),
Theodoret speaks of the sects founded both byhis master and by him as then extinct (Haer
Fab. iii . 1). A collection of authorities , on the
chronological difficulties in connexion with hi*
history may be seen in a note to Hefele’s Council#
(Oxenham’s Tr. ii . 188 - 9) . [E . S. Ff.

*
]

PHOTINUS (2) , a Cappadocian deacon , who
when visiting the monastery of Paphnutius if
Scetis, c . 401, while Cassian was there too,delivered a learned discourse against the anthro¬
pomorphic doctrine, which Serapion, one of the
monks, was maintaining , and supported the
letter just then issued by Theophilus, patriarch
of Alexandria. Serapionwas convinced . (Cassian ,
Collat . x . cap . 3 in Pat . Lat . xlix. 823 ; Tillem.
xi . 463.) [C Hj

PHOTINUS (3) , Macedonian bishop, recog¬
nised by pope Innocent I ., c. 414 ; but with much
hesitation , as he had been condemned by pie-
ceding popes . [Innocent ( 12) .] (Migne , Pat . Lat .
xx . 535, c . 7 ; Ceillier, Aut. Sacr. vii . 515.)

[J . G.]
PHOTINUS (4), a Manichean teacher who

held a disputation in A.D. 527 with Paul the
Persian under the president Theodore. The
disputation has been published by Card. Mai in
Biblioth . Nov . Pat . iv. 79 , cf. Migne, Pat . (iraec.
t . Ixxxvii. It is divided into three sections,
each one of which represents the debate of one
day. ( 1) Concerning the creation of souls. (2)
Concerning the two principles upheld by the
Manicheans. (3) Concerning the holy scrip¬
tures . Under the third head the Manichean
asks, in connection with the Sabbath , When did
the Old Dispensation cease ? To which the
Christian replies, at the baptism of Christ .

[G. T . S.]
PHOTIUS (1) , a sophist at Constantinople,

an intimate friend of St . Gregory Nazianzen,
who in 382 or 383 addressed him in his ^ p . 168
al . 91 (cf. Tillem. ix . 544) . [C . H .]

PHOTIUS (2) , priest at Constantinople, and
friend of Nestorius, was employed by the latter
in the year 429, to reply to St . Cyril of Alex¬
andria ’s letter to the Egyptian monks, warning
them against Nestorius’s teaching ( Mansi , iv.
1003 ; Cyril , Ep>p . 8 ) ; in the preceding year
he had concurred with Anastasius, another
Nestorian priest [Anastasius , bishop of
Tenedos "

], in sending two priests , Anthony and
James, to Philadelphia in Lydia for the promo¬
tion of Ncstovianism, as complained of by Chari-
sius at the Ephesme council in 431 (Migne, Pat .
Lai . t . xlviii. 727, Praef. ii . Opp . Maiii Merca-
toris) [Charisius (1)] . When Nestorius was
banished by imperial decree A.D. 432, Photius
was included in the sentence and sent to Petra ,
but it is not known what became of him. His
letter to the monks against St . Cyril is lost.

[J . G.]
PHOTIUS (3) , bishop of Tyre, and metro¬

politan, was elected on the depositionof Irenaeus,
Sept. 9, 448. He is unfavourably known for
cowardly tergiversation , in the case of Ifcas of
Edcssa . Under the powerful influenceof Uranius
of Himern, he and his fellow judges first
acquitted Ibas of the charges against him made
at the investigation commenced at Tyre and
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transferred to Berytus , and the next yearat the “ Robber Synod” of Ephesus, zealously
joined in his condemnation (Martin , Le Bri¬
gandage d’Ephese, pp . 118 - 120 , 181 ) (Ibas ).
At the same synod he brought forward an act
of accusation against Acylinus, bishop of Byblos ,whom he charged with Nestorianism and
refusing to appear before himself and Domnus ,the real ground of offence being manifestly that
he had been appointed by Irenaeus, and was
a personal friend of his. Without hearing any
further testimony, on Photius ’s statement alone,
Acylinus was at once deposed . Photius at
the same time undertook to clear Phoenicia of
all clergy tainted with Nestorianism (Martin,
u. s. p. 183 ; Actes da Brigandage, pp . 86- 89).
With easy versatility Photius took his place
among the orthodox prelates at Chalcedon,
regularly voted on the right side , and signed
the decisions of the council (Labbe , iv. 79, 328,373, &c .) . Here also he gave his vote for the
restoration of Theodoret to his bishopric (ibid.
623), presented a r£sum£ of the proceedings
at Berytus favourable to Ibas (ibid. 635) , and
signed the 28th canon conferring on Constan¬
tinople the same primacy, 7rpeo-/3e?a, as that
enjoyed by Rome (ibid. p . 803) . At the same
time , after presenting a petition to Marcian
(Labbe , iv. 541 ) , he obtained a settlement of
the controversy between himself and Eustathius
of Berytus as to metropolitical jurisdiction , in
favour of the ancient rights of the see of Tyre,
together with a reversal of Eustathius ’s act of de¬
position of the bishops ordained by Photius , within
the district claimed by the former (Eustathius
of Berytus (22) , Vol . II . p . 389 ) (Labbe , iv.
542- 546 ; Canon . Chalc . 29) . The date of
Photius ’s death is uncertain . He was no longer
bishop of Tyre in 457, when Dorotheus repliedto the encyclical of the Emperor Leo (Labbe ,iv. 921 ) (Cave , Hist. Lit . i . 443 ; Ceillier, Aut.
Eccles. xiv. 271 , &c. ; Tillemont, Mem . Eccles.
vol . xv. (index ) ; Fabric. Bibl . Graec. x . 678 ;Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii . 808) . [E . V .]

PHRONESIS , a mythological personage in
the system of Basilides, as represented by Irenaeus
(I . xxiv. 3) . See Basilides , Vol . I . p. 278.

[G . S.]
PHTHARTOLATRAE (<p9apTo\ dTpai

')j or
Corrupticolae, the adherents of Severus the
Monophvsite patriarch of Antioch, a .d. 519.
They were so called because they held that « the
body of Christ was corruptible .” [Severus .]
[Monophysitism .] (Hefele , Councils, t . iii . p.459, Clark’s trans .) [G. T .S.]

PHYSCO ($ t!'xtkwv, one of four
brothers , the rest being Salamanes, Malchio,Crispio, highly trained ascetics, disciples of
Hilarion , residing in seclusion at Bethlehem,and all except Malchio living in the reign of
Valens. (Soz . vi . 32 ; viii. 15 ; Tillem. vii. 573.)

[C . H.]
PIALA , ST ., said to have been the sister of

St . Fingav or Gwinear (Vol . II . 517 , Haddan and
Stubbs, i . 36) , and to have come with him from
Ireland to Cornwall, where they were martyredabout 450. The legeud by the so-called Anselm
is spurious (Whitaker , Cathedral of Cornwall , i .290), but the names of the saints survive in

the names of finishes near the Havl ,Gwinear and Phillack (Whitake : " ' stuary,Kjwiue.il <uiu rninacK ( Whitaker. ii u 01 „The latter however, \ as
some with St . Felicitas , and

'
the

'
^ '^ J 'latter saint does occur in a Breton lit

* tl"
10th century (Haddau andStXW *
Ce tic names were naturally identified laterwith the better known names of the ncalendar. The day of the African martvr ?Ifelicitas, was 7th March , and Willi am /f

’
cester 107 , quotes from a calendar at bodm

’
“ Sanctus Wenedocus , et Felicitatis VbSdie March. ’

[C. ^
PIAMMON , called Ammon by Palladia presbyter and monk of Diolcos in ErvnttliD itlt v,k „ ko WH*

.1US,
the 4th century , who had visions of
angels standing at the altar, and indicating tohim which of the brethren had sinned andwhich were repentant . (Ruf. Hist. Mon. 32.
Pall . Hist. Laus. 72 ; Soz . Hist. Ecol. vi.

'
29.)Piammon was visited by Cassian and Germannsabout the year A.D. 390 , and Cassian ’s eighteenth

conference (Migne , Pat . Lat. xlix . 1089) whsheld with him. The subject of it is De trilm
antiquis generibus monachorum, et quarto nuperexorto. The three ancient kinds were (cap. 4)the coenobites , the anchorets , and the sarabaitae,the first two of whom he cordially commends,while of the third he speaks slightingly. [Sara¬
baitae , in D. C. A.

'
] The fourth and most re¬

cent kind, which he describes, without naming
them (cap . 8), he severely censures, calling them
anchorets or coenobites in profession , but in
practice lukewarm, self- indulgent , and unsub-

issive . [W . H. F . and C. H.]
PIAMOTST, virgin in Egypt , mentioned by

Palladius (Laus. Hist. c . 37) . [J. G-]

PIATON , ST . (Piat ) , Oct. 1, presbyter and
nartyr in Gaul, whither he came with S3. Denys,
Juentin, and others. See also a hymn of Fulbert,
ishop of Chartres, where his body was said to
est (Pat . Lat . cxli . 340). [R*^ ^0

PIERIUS (1) (Hierius ), commemorated
n Nov . 4. An eminent presbyter of Ales-
ndria , famous for his voluntary poverty , bis
ihilosophical knowledge , and his public expo-
itions of Holy Scripture. He ruled the cate;
hetical school of Alexandria under the bishop
’heonas, a .d. 265, and afterwards lived at Koine,
le wrote several treatises that were extant in
it . Jerome’s time. Some of them were ka n
,s late as the time of Photius Among ttarn
vas a homily upon Hosea, which he r e
iaster eve, wherein he notes that

|
the P

.ontinued in church on Easter eve 1
light . Photius mentions anotherwork *

.uke’s Gospel as part of a volume by him, ^
nto twelve books . From e .

0<̂u
, j31.es that

ailed the youngerOrigen . Phf ,us ^
C
. the So„,

.e was orthodox about the Father ‘
et0

hough using the words substance
£ about

ignify person. But his manner o SP ‘
^ said

he Holy Ghost was unorthodox . 1 i ^
hat his glory was less than there
nd the Son . In the time of PJ . atec| jn his
vas a church at Alexandria •

tj,at he
lonour . Some have therefore =

perseco-
uffered martyrdom in the i , (Jsuaril
ion . (Mart. Rom . Yet . ; Mart. Aden .,
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Euseb. vii. 32 ; Hieron. Fir . Illust . c . 76 ; Id.
ep . 70 al . 84, § 4, p . 429 ; Id . Praefat . in Osee ;
Photius, Cod. 119 ; Niceph. Call. II . E . vi . 35 ;
Du Pin, H . E . cent. iii . ; Ceillier, ii . 462 ; Till.
Mem. iv. 582 .) [G. T . S.]

PILATUS , ACTS OP [Gospels , Apocry¬
phal ] , Vol . II . p . 708 .

PIMENTO 'S, bishop of Amalfi. Gregory the
Great, in a letter (lib. vi. ind. xiv. 23 in Migne ,
Patr . Lat . lxxvii . 813) to his subdeacon An¬
themius, blames him for non-residence. [ F . D .]

PINIANUS (1 ), addressed, but without a
title , by the emperor Valentinian II . in a letter
dated Feb . 23 in 385, on the election of Siricius
to the see of Rome . The letter is printed from
a Vatican manuscript by Baronius (Ann. 385, v.),
who assumes that Pinianus was prefect of Rome
and the husband of Melania the younger . Tille-
mont shows the difficulty of both these assump¬
tions. On June 4, 386, Salustius is addressed as
prefect. Pinianus is first known to have been
prefect by a law addressed to him in July , 386 ,
and on Sept. 8 , 387 , he was addressed in another
as prefect. (Cod. Theod . vi . 378, ed . Gothofr. ;
Clinton, F . R. i . 513, 516 ) Tillemont thinks
that in 385 he may have been d^putv , or acting
prefect only. (Tillem. x. 358. ?U , 788, 823.)

[C. H.]
PINIANUS (2) , the husband of Melania the

younger. His parentage is unknown , but he
was probably not of inferior rank to his wife .
(Natus ex consulibus ; Surius, Jan . 31 . See also
Paulinus, Poem xx . 217.) He was but seven¬
teen years old, she but thirteen , when they were
married. Palladius speaks of him as son of
Severus, who was a prefect ( Vit. Patr . 119 ).
They had no children ; and when the elder
Melania arrived in Italy in 397 , some four years
after their marriage , they agreed to a vow of
continence but refused to separate. They en¬
tertained Palladius of Helenopoliswhen he came
to Rome on Chrysostom’s affairs. (Hist . Laus.
121 .) They left Rome in 408, when the siege
by Alaric was impending, and passed through
Sicily where Rufinus joined them , and thence to
Africa. Melania the elder having left them , and
having died at Bethlehem, and Publicola also
having died , they inherited her vast estates.
They were intent on doing good, and are said to
have liberated 8000 slaves . (Palladius, Hist . Laus.
119 .) Pinianus is described by Palladius as
living, when he wrote, in Campania and Sicily
alternately , having in his train slaves, virgins,
and 15 eunuchs. He had also 30 monks with
him : he exercised himself much in reading the
Scriptures, in gardening, and in hospitality , his
wife Melania and his mother - in -law Albina
being with him . After the sack of Rome they
passed over into Africa, and settled at Tagaste
with the bishop Alypius, and desired to make the
acquaintance of Augustine. He immediately
wrote to welcome them (Ep . 124) ; but , since he
was unable to come to them, they went with
Alypius to Hippo . There the strange scene , so
instructive as to the church life of the period,
occurred , which is recounted by Augustine (Ep .
126) . The clergy and people of Hippo , knowingtheir wealth, determined that they should, bythe ordination of Pinianus, become attached to

their church and city . A tumult was raised in
the church , and, though Augustine refused to or¬
dain a man against his will , he was unable, or
was not firm euough, to resist the violenceof the
people , who extracted from Pinianus a promise
that he would not leave Hippo, and would not
be ordained in any other church . The next day,
however, considering that he was in danger of
further violence, he , with Melania and her
mother Albina, who had been with them thence¬
forth , returned to Tagaste. Thence some rather
acrimonious correspondence ensued between
them , especiallyAlbina, andAugustine . (Ep . 125-
8 .) Alypius consideredthat a promiseextorted by
violencewas not valid, Augustine demanded that
it should be fulfilled ; and the controversy lasted
until , by the rapacity of the rebel Count
Heraclian, Pinianus was robbed of his property ,
and the people of Hippo no longer cared to en¬
force the promise. Being now free , though
poor, Pinianus , with his wife and mother -in -law,
went to Egypt and saw the monasteries of the
Thebaid. They then passed on into Palestine and
settled at Bethlehem. Whether impressed by
the monasticism of the Thebaid, or yielding to
the despair which marks the epoch of the sack of
Rome , they now were willing to do what their
ascetic grandmother had been unable to force
upon them during her lifetime, and to live apart .
On the appearance of the Pelagian controversy,
their letters to Augustine induced him to write
his book on grace and original sin . This was in
417. They are said by Surius to have visited
Cyril at Alexandria in the same year. We only
hear of Pinianus after this time in a letter of
Jerome in 419, in which his salutations , and those
of Albina and Melaniaare addressedto Augustine
and Alypius. (Jerome, Ep . cxliii. 2 , ed . Vail.
[Melania (2 .) In the last paragraph of which
article , after the words u in the year 437,”
insert “ to visit her uncle Volusius ’’] Aug. de
Grat . Christi, ii. and xxxii. ; Pallad . Hist . Laus.
121 , Surius , p . 380, Dec . 31 .) [W. H . F .J

PINTA , Arian bishop, addressed in a letter
profile Catholica , which is ascribed to Fulgentius
of Ruspe (Migne, Pat . Lat . lxv. 707 sq .) ; but
though it is upon the Arian heresy, and argues
and quotes Scripture texts against it , it gives
no clue to the identification of Pinta , and pro¬
bably is not the work of Fulgentius [Fulgentius
(3)] (Cave , Hist . Lit . i . 494- 5 ; Ceillier, Aut. Sacr.
xi . 69) . [J . G.]

PINYTUS , bishop of Cnossus , in Crete
( Euseb . H . E . iv. 21 , 23) . See Dionysius of
Corinth , Vol . I . p . 850. [ G . S .]

PIONIUS (1) , martyr , suffered at Smyrna, in
the Decian persecution, March 12 , a .d . 250 .
It is stated in the article Polycarp (see p . 428)
that it was probably this Pionius who revived
the cultus of Polycarp in Smyrna, by recovering
an ancient MS . martyrdom of that saint , and
fixing the day of commemoration in accordance
with it . The Acts of Pionius relate that it was
on the day so fixed (Saturday , Feb. 23), while he
was engaged in this commemoration,* he was
arrested in companywith Asclepiadesand Sabina,

a The words “ facta oratione soltemni cum sanctum
panem et aquam degustavissent,” seem to indicate a
communion on elements previously reserved.
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the latter of whom had been a slave , and had been
rescued by the Christians from cruel treatment
inflicted on her by her mistress on account of her
faith . Pionius had been warned in a dream of the
coming arrest , and had put chains beforehand on
the necks of himself and his companions in order
that their captors might see that it was not in
their power to inflict on them anything for
which they were not prepared . Wearing these
voluntary chains , they were taken to the forum ,which was thronged with dense crowds of
people , amongst them a great number of Jewish
women , availing themselves of the leisure which
their Sabbath afforded them . The Acts then
contain a report of a long speech made byPionius to the assembled multitude , of which
we only extract one point for mention , namely ,that in warning of judgment to come he tells
how he himself in his travels had seen at the
Dead Sea a spectacle of the effects of the avengingwrath of God.

Many of his hearers , moved with admiration
and pity , entreated him not to throw away a
life on many grounds so worthy of preservation ,but obey the emperor and sacrifice . At last
cried one, Are you so obstinate that you cannot
be persuaded ? Nay , returned Pionius , would
that I could persuade you to become Christians .Heaven forbid , was the reply , that you should
persuade us to cause ourselves to be burned
alive . It is much worse to burn after death ,returned the martyr . At this altercation theysaw Sabina laughing , and turned on her with
threats of a punishment , to a modest woman
more terrible than death . That shall be asGod wills , she calmly replied .

When at length they arrived at the prison ,they found in confinement there already another
Catholic presbyter , named Lemnus , and a Monta -
nist woman named Macedonia . The divisions ofthe Christian community were at this time well
known to their persecutors , for we find in the
examinations of the martyrs that those whoowned themselves Christians were always fur¬ther interrogated to what church or sect theybelonged . The Acts give a long report ofexhortations delivered by Pionius to his fellow -
prisoners , and then relate how a message was
brought to the prison that t*he Christian bishopEudaemon had already sacrificed , and that the
prisoners must be brought to join him at the
temple , in order to follow his example . Pionius
protested that they had been committed to
prison to wait the return of the proconsul to
Smyrna , and that they ought not to be removedbefore his arrival . And in spite of blows andkicks , he made such obstinate physical resist¬
ance to being brought to the temple that thesix attendants employed to carry him thither
were obliged to get additional help before theycould effect their purpose . The constancy ofPionius remaining unsubdued , he was broughtbefore the proconsul on his return to Smyrna ,repeated his refusal to sacrifice , persisted in it
notwithstanding tortures used to shake his
resolution , and ultimately was condemned “ tothe avenging flames , in order that he mightstrike terror into men and give satisfaction to
the offended gods .” Pionius walked with a firm
and rapid step to the place of execution , un¬
dressed himself without waiting to be ordered ,%nd, looking at his naked body , blessed God that

PIPPINTJSL
he had been able to preserve it in chastity ti\\then . Then he let himself be nailedto the stakerejected the offer made him that the naihshould be taken out if he would even yet sacri¬fice, and when the flames were lit , closing hiseyes , prayed silently , his friends hearingnottwj*than the “ Amen, ” and “ Lord receive myspirit .” With Pionius suffered a M&rcionit?presbyter , Metrodorus , the stakes c '1'
turned to the east , Pionius on the right Met™dorusontheleft . We are told nott ’

g
‘
fcfate of Asclepiades and Sabina. The Acts
“
xwe have here summarised are important onaccount of their undoubted antiquity . We onlyknow them by a Latin translation , of which twotypes are extant ; one published by Surius mlreprinted by the Bollandists (Feb. 1), the otherby Ruinart (Acta Sincera , p . 137). Of these theformer seems more faithfully to represent theoriginal , the latter not only being abridged inplaces , but exhibiting two designed alterationsviz . the suppression of the apostasy of the

bishop Eudaemon , as also of the fact that the
martyr Metrodorus was a Marcionite. But thecommon original was certainly read by Eusebius,who (JH. E . iv . 15) gives a descriptionof theacts of Pionius which agrees with those extantin too many particulars to allow us to supposethat different acts are intended . Eusebius, how¬
ever , represents Pionius as suffering at the same
time with Polycarp , while , as already stated,the extant Acts place him a century later, a date
attested by the Paschal Chronicle, which makes
Pionius suffer in the Decian persecution , and
confirmed by internal evidence. We must
therefore explain the statement of Eusebius as
an error of haste , arising from the fact that he
found the martyrdom of Pionius in the same
volume which contained that of Polycarp , and
possibly also that the chronological note found
in our present MSS. was absent from the copy
which he used , On the life of Polycarpascribed
to Pionius , see Poi .ycarp . [& &]

PIONIUS (2) , a young man reprovedby Nilus
for luxuriousness (lib . iii . ep. 31 ). [L- n j

PIOR (niap ) , a priest and solitary of the
Jells in Nitria . He embraced the desert life »
arly youth , and on leaving his father s home
c . 305 ) , he vowed to God that he would never
gain see any of his relations . Ufty
fterwards his aged widowed sister having ea
hat he was living , sent to implore a visi i
lim , and he on being bidden by his super !
o far complied that he went to her house, ,
.t the door , and when she came out, spo
vith his eyes shut , and then returned -
Soz . vi . 29) . He would never take food « P
chile walking , saying that he re

£ ? ded
/ J

s quite a minor matter , nor wo
anDetiteimself to the temptation of indulging W

^
Soc. iv . 23) . Other anecdotes are :reUted

^im . (Pallad . Zaus . Hist . cc. 1 i >
j § .

reyd , YU . P . iii . 31, 136, t . fell
lassiod . Trip . Hist . viii . 1 ; •
'illem . viii . 447 , 569, x. 63.)

643 ;
[C. H.J

PIPPINUS (1) I., the founderof the Caro-
)gian dynasty , called in later times Pippin or

tnden , from the Belgian castle of that name

here he is said to have been buried and possibly
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resided (see Richter , Annalen, pp. 154- 5, n ., and
the authorities there cited). Little is known of
his origin beyond the fact, that his father was a
Frank named Carloman, who had been made
duke or count by a king of Austrasia ; but there
is reason to believe that the cradle of the race
was situated in the country lying between the
Maas and Mosel , Rhine, Roer , and Ambleve (see
Annal. Mett. 687 , Pertz , Scriptor. i . 316 ; Bonnell,
Anfdnge des Karol . Houses, pp . 71- 85) . Pippin
first appears in history in the year 613, as one of
the Austrasian nobles who supported the Neus-
trian Clotaire II . against the young Sigebert II . ,
out of hatred for Brunechilde (Fredegarius,
Chronicon, xl .) . Fauriel believes that with
Arnulfus, bishop of Metz, the other ancestor of
the Carolingians, he put himself at the head of
the conspiracy which overthrew the queen.
(Hist, de la Gaule M€rid. ii . 410 seqq . ; but see
Bonnell, p . 94 .) He is not heard of again till
622 , when Clotaire installed his son Dagobert I.
as king over the eastern part of Austrasia.
Pippin became his mayor of the palace, and in
conjunctionwith Arnulfus brought those regions
to a height of prosperity which is said to have
made them the envy of their neighbours (Fre-
degar. xlvii., lviii. ; Vita Amulf ., Bouquet,
Mecueil, iii . 508 ; Gesta , xli. ; and see Pertz ,
Geschichte der Merov . Hausmeier, 36, 136 ) .
In 626 the death of his father left Dago¬
bert sole king of the Franks . He soon moved
the seat of government to Paris , and Pippin,
though apparently retained with many other
Austrasian chiefs in nominal attendance , was
supplanted in his favour by the Neustrian nobles
who flocked to the court . The king himself is
said to have become thoroughly corrupted , and
from being zealous in the cause of justice and
well-doing , gave himself up to lust and rapine.
(Fredegar. lx .) His death, in 638, set Pippin
free to return to Austrasia , where the in¬
fant Sigebert III . was reigning . His old ally,
Arnulfus, had retired into a monastery, but the
friendship of Cunibert, archbishop of Cologne ,
procured him the countenance of the church,
which his family found so useful. Now begins
the period of the rois faineants, and it is possible
that Pippin might have anticipated the high des¬
tiny that awaited his descendants, had not death
in the following year cut short his career (Fau¬
riel, iii . 457 , s .) Fredegarius bears striking tes¬
timony to the grief this event caused to the Aus -
trasians, “ ex eo quod ab ipsis pro justitiae cultu
et bonitate ejusdemdilectus fuisset ” (Chronicon
lxxxv. ; see, too , Aimoin iv . 20 , and cf. Bonnell
106 f.) Pippin was a zealous friend to Chris¬
tianity , which perhaps owed its footing in Bel¬
gium to the favour he showed it (cf. Warnkoniget Gerard, Hist, des Carol . I . 103 ) . St . Eligius
of Novon , and St. Amandus of Elnone, Maes-
tricht and Ghent, found protection and en¬
couragement under his administration . Tradi¬
tion, indeed , ascribes to him the foundation of
the first monastery in those regions, Calvus-
mons , or Calfsberg, but this is doubtful (see
Boll . Acta SS. Oct . xii . 854 seqq .) The church
showed its gratitude by numbering him amongthe Beati, his day being Feb . 21 , and many of
his relatives among the saints ( Boll . Acta SS.
Feb . iii . 250- 261) . It is said that he wasburied
at Landen , but his remains were removed at alater time to Nivelle . (For his cult , which was

local, see Boll . ibid. p . 259, and Warnkonig et
Gerard, i . 102 .) He left a son , Grimoald, after¬
wards mayor of the palace in Austrasia , and two
daughters , Begga, who married Ausegisilus, or
Ansegisus, son of Arnulfus , and became the
mother of Pippin II ., and St . Gertrude .

Guizot published a translation of his life, or
panegyric, which though not earlier than the
9th century , may be founded on prior records.
(M&noires , ii . 379) . [S . A . B .]

PIPPINUS (2) II ., mayor of the palace in
France (a .d. 688- 714) , often called Pippin of
Heristal , but with little ground (cf. Richter,
Annalen, 154—5 , n .), wasthe grandsonof Pippin I .,
and Arnulfus , bishop of Metz , his father being
Ansegisilus, or Ansegisus, the son of the latter
and his mother Begga, the former’s daughter .
He first appears prominently in history about the
year 678. Four years earlier Dagobert II . had
been sought out in his Irish monastery-prison,
and raised to the throne in Austrasia by Wul-
foald , the mayor of the palace. His stupidity and
evil nature probably assisted the rise of Pippin,
who, with his ally , Martin , was able to figure as
the champion of the old German freedom in face
of the royal tyranny , and the protector of the
clergy, against the lawless exactions and rob¬
beries of the king (see Fauriel , Hist, de la Gaule
Merid. ii . 474 ff., cf. also the speech attributed
to Pippin in his subsequent victorious campaign,
Annal. Mettenses , Pertz , Scriptor. i . 318) ; and by
677 the two were strong enough to convene a
council of bishops of their own party , who con¬
demned Dagobert on pretence of the violation of
the monastic vows which had been imposed upon
him in exile ( Fauriel , ibid.) . In the following
year he was assassinated, and Pippin and Martin
were left recognised, though untitled , chiefs of
the Austrasian Franks ( ibid.) . But a more for¬
midable obstacle than any yet encountered now
confronted them . Ebroin, escaped from his im¬
prisonment in Luxeuil, had carried everything
before him in Neustria , and was now threaten¬
ing Austrasia . The murder of Dagobert was
probably his work (cf. Vita Wilfridi , Bouquet, iii .
601 seqq .) , and he was now by force of arms
setting up a puppet successor in Theodoric III .,
with himself for mayor of the palace. By 680
Pippin and Martin , at the head of an army com¬
posed partly of Austrasians and partly of
refugees from the tyranny of Ebroin in Neus¬
tria and Burgundy , believed themselves strong
enough to attack . The result , however, was
disastrous, their army being defeated and dis¬
persed near Laon . Pippin escaped by flight, but
Martin was treacherously murdered a little later .
(Gesta , 46 ) . It seemed now as though the whole
of France was to lie under the tyranny of
Ebroin, when in 681 he was murdered. His
successor, Warratto , reconciled himself with
Pippin, who was apparently induced to acknow¬
ledge Theodoric’s rule in Austrasia (see Richter,
Annalen 175), and even assisted Warratto
against a rebellious son named Gislemar (683 ) .
See Gesta , 47 ; Fred. 98 . In 686 Warratto died ,
leaving his son -in-law, Bertharius , a weak and
foolish man, and Pippin, who had now recovered
from his defeat, face to face as candidates for the
mayoralty . The overthrow of Bertharius .at the
battle of Tertry , or Testri , near St. Quentin, and
his subsequent murder , made Pippin undisputed
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mayor of the palace for the whole of the
Frankish kingdom , with Theodorio as his nomi¬
nal sovereign (688 ) . See Gesta , 48 ; Fred . Cont .
99 . This office he held till his death , and he
seems to have thoroughly established its here¬
ditary character , during his own lifetime ap¬
pointing his son Grimoald to Neustria (a .d . 695 ),
and when Grimoald died (a .d . 714 ) , substituting
his grandson Theudoald , an infant guardian for
an infant king . In 691 Theodoric III . died , and
was succeeded by his infant son Clovis III ., who
in turn died , and was followed by another roi
faineant , Childebert III ., in 695 . lie reigned
till 711 , and left a son , Dagobert III . (711 - 715 ) .

Pippin ’s policy was vigorous both within and
without the kingdom . According to the Annals
of Metz , he chastised the iniquities which during
many years had grown up by the cupidity and
injustice of the nobles , and caused the whole land
to flourish in the service of Christ and the
enjoyment of profound peace (ad ann . oul ,
Pertz , Scriptor . i . 320 ) . Few details survive ,
but we know that abroad he carried on suc¬
cessful wars with the Frisians of West Fries¬
land (Annal . Metiens . A.D. 692 , 697 , Pertz ,
Scriptor . i . 320 , 321 ; Fredegar . Contin . cii .),
and with the Alamanni in several campaigns .
( Annal . Mett . A.D. 709 , 710 , 732 , Pertz , ibid.
321 - 2 .) Though eclipsed by his greater de¬
scendants , it was he who laid the foundations of
his family ’s greatness . Once master of Austrasia
and Neustria , he devoted himself to the
policy of bringing within the circle of Frankish
dominion the neighbouring nations , which under
their own dukes enjoyed a virtual , if not nomi¬
nal , independence —a policy which was crowned
with such glorious results under his three suc¬
cessors (cf. Waitz , Deutsche Verfassungsge -
schichte , iii . 7, 8) . Like all his family too , he
saw how powerful an ally the church might be¬
come , and fostered those foreign missionaries
whose labours among the German nations
seconded his arms . The English Willebrord he
warmly encouraged in his mission to the Frisians
( Beda , Hist . Eccl . v . 10) , and his term of powerwitnessed the conversion of Bavaria by St .
Rupert , who founded the bishopric of Salzburg ,the mission of St . Lilian in East Frankland ,crowned in 696 by his martyrdom near
Wurzburg (Cilian ) , and the efforts among the
Bructeri of St . Suibertus of England , who died
in 713 . For the charters and privilegia bestowed
on religious foundations in his time , see Migne ,Pair . Lat . lxxxvi .- lxxxviii . Pippin died in 714 ,
leaving three grandsons , two of them sons of
I >rogo , and Theudoald , the above -mentioned son
of Grimoald , and a son by a mistress Alpaida ,the famous Charles Martel . Two sons , Drogo ,duke of Champagne , and Grimoald , whom he had
made mayor of the palace iD Neustria in 695 ,died in his lifetime , the latter by violence .

[S . A . B .]

PIPPINUS (3) III . (called Pepin le Bref , or
le Petit , titles unknown to his contemporaries ,and said to be founded on a story related by a
monk of St . Gall more than a century later , see
Monach . Sangall . Gesta Kar , ii . 15, Pertz , Scrip -
tor . ii. 758 ) , mayor of the palace for Neustria
and Burgundy from 741 to 747 , for the whole of
France from 747 to 751 , and king of the Franks
from 751 to 768 , would stand forth as one

PIPPINUS III .
of the greatest men of the middlehe not overshadowed by the still , gCS’ Wcr«
Of his father and sonVartt
Before his death on the 21st 0f OcT74 V */>'Martel divided the realm , over whicht usway , nominally as mayor of the ml, / 1
really with absolute power, into two ! I-

1”'
To Carloman , his eldest so

’
n, he XtCTtrasia , Alamannia , and Thuringia ; and toNeustria , Burgundy , and Provence Yot gTor Grippo another son by a Bavarian Jj £Somhilde , he carved out at the mother ’sUsuasion a small territory from the middlethese two portions , to the indignation, as is saidof the Franks , who inhabited ' it (Annal Mett741 , Pertz , Scriptor . i . 327), and to the disgust o

’
Carloman and Pippin , whose first action was ulevy war upon their half brother . Quickly cap.tured he was thrown into prison by Carlomanwhere he remained till Pippin , six years latertouched by his sorrows , set him free. Thence¬
forth he was in a chronic state of rebellion tillhe came to a violent end in 751 [Gripuo].

Foreign Relations and Wars.—The relaxing
by death of the strong grasp of Charles
Martel was the signal for disturbances and
outbreaks on all hands . At this time the re-
lations of the surrounding countries to what
may be called the Frankish territories proper of
Austrasia , Neustria , and Burgundy were very
diverse . Within the limits of ancient Gaul, Pro¬
vence , on the south -east , was agitated with its
recent rebellion , and reconquest by Charles,
while in the tract lying along the Gulfof Lyons,
then known as Septimania , the Arabs , though
weakened by fierce dissensions among themselves,
were still dominant over the Gothic population,
and kept a firm grasp upon the old Roman
stronghold of Narbonne . Westwards again , Aqui¬
taine , which reached now from the Pyrenees with
their wild Basque population ( Wascones) to the
Loire , under princes of its own (not Mero¬
vingian , as is generally said, see Rabanis, Les
M€ro ' ingiens d 'Aquitaine

'
) held a position of nomi¬

nal dependence upon the Franks , but enjoyed
substantial autonomy . Lastly , in the north¬
west were the Bretons , who, for more than a
hundred years , had been self-governed and in e*

pendent of their neighbours . Turning to e
German nations on the east , we find tha e

strength of the Frieslanders had been bro en y
Charles in the two successful campaigns ot
and 734 , and they were for the time at peac •
The Thuringians were now practically a part o

Austrasia . The Suabians , or, as they
come to be called , the Alamanni , were dependen
on the Franks ; but dukes of their own admnm

tered their internal affairs . Bavana , i '

taine , under its own dukes , was nominally

ject to Charles ’ suzerainty ; but the bo4
weak . And lastly the Saxons, often conq

^
but never subdued , were a stan ing
Frankish supremacy and Christianity .

^
The accession of the two young P hbolirSt

the opportunity of their turbu . mt
^The dukes of Bavaria on the ea . £ar]0.

on the west refused the oath of
them-

man and Pippin respectively , an
in rebellion

selves independent . Provence 1®
anlj the

again , the Alamanni also iev
j^ woU]d be

Saxons once more flew to arms . . follow »n
unprofitable , even did space pellT1 >
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detail the almost annual campaigns which the
two brothers first, and, after Carloman’s retire¬
ment in 747 , Pippin alone, were called upon to
make in one or more of the districts above
enumerated. In brief it may be said that it was
not till the latter half of his reign that Pippin
was free to turn his attention to the conquest
and consolidation of France itself. The earlier
years were chiefly occupied in repressing an
attempt of the German nations to reconquer
their old independence. This movement was
headed by Odilo , the capable and high-spirited
Puke of Bavaria, a most formidable opponent.
His politic and far-reaching design of a great
anti -Frankish confederacy extending to Aqui¬
taine on the west, and his Slave neighbours on
the east (cf. Annal. Mett. 743, Pertz , i . 328 ) may
be traced even through the unfriendly narratives
of the French chroniclers. Into the Carolingian
family itself he introduced dissension by marry¬
ing Chiltrudis, the sister of Carloman and
Pippin, against their will . (Fredegar. Cont . cxi .)
But the greatest triumph of his diplomacy was
the gaining for his plans the countenance of the
pope, the official ally, as it were, of the Franks.
Possibly Zacharias mistrusted the destinies of the
two young princes, and believed he saw in Odilo
the future chiefof Western Europe and his cham¬
pion against Lombard oppression. However, the
tact and firmness of Pippin , who succeeded in dis¬
crediting the Papal Legate in the face of the
Frankish army (see Annal. Mett. 743, Pertz , i.
328) , and the ready tergiversation of the pope
directly events showed him his mistake averted
this danger. The failure of Odilo ’s designs may
probably be ascribed to the inferiority of the un¬
disciplined levies of his loosely welded coalition,in face of the comparatively civilized Franks , a«
much as to the superior policy of Pippin and his
brother. In the year 748 he died, and the in¬
fancy of his son Tassilo and the final defeat and
subjection, of the allied Alamanni the same yearaverted all immediate danger on that side . ( For
the details of the Alamanniccampaigns, see Stalin,
Wirtembergische Geschickte, pp. 182 - 4.) By 752
Pippin , now king and sole ruler , was abl&'to turn
his attention to France. In this year, assisted
by the treachery of their Gothic subjects, he
drove the Arabs from all Septimania, except the
fortress of Narbonne, the fall of which, after a
seven years’ siege , in 759, closed the chapter of
Mohammedan , domination north of the Pyrenees.The following year (753 ) he was free to invade
Brittany , and for the time conquered it , occupy¬ing Vannes and imposing a tribute . (Annal. licit .753 , Pertz, i . 131 .) After that his work was
interrupted by his two Italian campaigns of 754
and 755 against the Lombards, to be mentionedhereafter. But it was the conquest of Aquitainethat formed the great task of Pippin’s reign.From 760 onwards till his death, every yearbut one witnessed the invasion and wasting ofthis unhappy country . It was not a war of
p’tched battles, neither the Gallo - Roman Aqui-tanians, ner even the hardier Basques, being amatch in the field for the Franks, whose armieswere now strong in cavalry , and even furnishedwith implements of siege (cf. Fredegar. Cont.cxxvi .). Sieges and plundering expeditions onone side , and guerrilla reprisals on the other ,were its chief features, till at length the wretchedinhabitants, wearied and ruined, bought peaceCUIUST. BIOGR.— VOL. IV .

for their shattered towns and desolated lands at
the price of the betrayal and murder of tV>eir
indomitable duke Waifarius and submission to
Frankish rule (a .d . 768) . For this war, see
Fauriel , Hist , de la Gaule Mtfrid . tom . iii.

Relations with the Church .—But the chief
interest of Pippin ’s reign lies in his relations
with the Church and Papacy. Charles
Martel ’s term of power, though it had saved
Christianity from the heathendom of Germanyand Mohammedanism of Spain, was fraughtwith disaster to the church of France. The con¬
dition into which she had sunk at the time of his
death may best be described in the memorable
words of Boniface ’s letter to Zacharias, written
in 742 : “ Franci enim, ut seniores dicunt , plus
quam per tempus octaginta annorum synodum
non fecerunt nec archiepiscopum habuerunt , nec
ecclesiae canonica jura alicubi fundabant vel
renovabant . Modo autem maxima ex parte percivitates episcopales sedes traditae sunt laicis,cupidis ad possidendum, vel adulteratis clerieis,scortatoribus et publicanis, seculariter ad perfru-
endum. . . . Si invenero inter illos, diaconos
quos nominant, qui a pueritia sua semper in
stupris semper et adulteries et in omnibus semperspurcitiis vitam ducentes . . . ; et modo in dia -
conatu, concubinas quatuor vel quinque vel
plures noctu in lecto habentes, euangelium tamen
legere et diaconos se nominare nec erubescunt
nec metuunt ” (Episi . 42 , Jafle, Bibl . Her. Germ .
iii . 112- 3) . This terrible state of things was in
part the result of the general corruption of Gallo -
Roman society, which speedily infected the
Franks, and had for many years been infectingthe church in its midst , as is evident even in the
pages of Gregory of Tours. But it was perhapsstill more the result of the acts and neglects of
Charles Martel . Without going the length of
Michelet, who believed him a heathen (Hist.
chap, ii .) , we may say that he regarded the
church merely as an instrument for the further¬
ance of his political designs. Thus he encouragedBoniface and his band of missionaries among the
German nations, because their efforts tended, by
creating a Christian and pro- Frankish party , to
pave the way for his armies. On the other hand,the church of France he looked upon as a trea¬
sury for the payment and reward of his soldiers.
Not only did he give to them the lands and
revenues of churches and monasteries, but he
banished the bishops and abbats who opposedhim, and either left their seats vacant , appro¬
priating the revenues, or in many cases insti¬
tuted friends and followersof his own, turbulent
and licentious laymen, who held them as mere
posts of profit ( see Hv <™ F1aw;tj . Chron . lib. i .,
Migne , Patr . Lat . cliv. 143- 6 ; Flodoardus, Hist.
Ecci. Rem . ii . 12 ; Waitz, Deutsche Verfassungs -
geschichte , iii . 12 ff.) . It was apparent that no
reform of this state of things could be hoped for
from within . It came in effect partly from Rome ,
partly , and in the first instance, from the side of
Germany. As has been pointed out (e . g., byMichelet, ibid.\ the Celtic and French churches
held a different position in regard to the bishopsof Rome from the younger institutions of Eng¬land and Germany. While the former claimed
to be sisters and almost equals of Rome , the
latter were the creation of Rome ’s emissaries,
and content with the position of daughters and
subjects. The foremost champion of Rome ’s

2 I)
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supremacy was the great English missionary
Boniface, who, for many years, had been labour¬
ing among the German nations on the eastern
border , and one of whose chief hindrances had
been the presence of unworthy members of the
French and Celtic clergy . [Bonifacius Mogun-
tinensis ; Aldebertus ; Clemens (4) ; Gewi-
lieb ; Milo .] The effect of the accession of the
two young princes, Carloman and Pippin, was
to extend Boniface ’s influence, and with it the
power and influence of the popes , westward over
France. Carloman, who inherited Austrasia
and the German suzerainty , was at heart a
monk himself, and became a pliant and eager
instrument in his hands. How far Pippin shared
his brother ’s beliefs , or how far he was swayed
by policy and self-interest , is more doubtful . But
of his dispositionto aid in the reformation of the
French church there can be no question. The
first year of the two brothers ’ power is marked
by the foundation of the three bishoprics of
Wurzburg , Buraburg , and Eichstadt (Bonifacius,
Epist . 42 , Jaffe , iii . 112 ), and the following by
the first combined assemblyof bishopsand nobles
in Austrasia , with reference to which Carloman
had declared that “ se de ecclesiastica religione
quae, jam longo tempore, i .e., non minus quam
per sexaginta vel septuaginta annos calcata et
dissipata fuit aliquid corrigere et emendare velle
(Bonifacius, Epist . 42 ; Jaffe , iii . 112 ) . This
council made evident at once the changes which
had come over the temper of the rulers , for,
with the provisions for church discipline, was
passed one pledging Carloman and his nobles to
the unconditional restitution of the property
taken from the church . (See Jaffe , ibid. 47 ,
p. 127, fraudatas pecunias ecclesiarum ec-
clesiis restituimus et reddidimus.) The fol¬
lowing year was probably the date of the synod
of Estinnes, near Laubes , another Austrasian
Council (Richter, Annalen, p. 205 ) . There it
had to be admitted that , owing to wars and
threats of war , the complete restitution intended
was impossible, and a certain amount of church
property must be retained for the army , but
careful provision was made to lighten as far as
possible the burden of the tax , to make the lay
occupation temporary only, and prevent it from
in any case effecting the utter destitution of the
religious foundations (see the Capitularies in
Migne, Patr . Lat . xcvi . 1504, and for the whole
question of the precaria , or as they soon came to
be called, benejicia, carved out of church pro¬
perty , see Waitz, iii . 14 ff., 34 ff. ; Warnkonig
et Gdrard, Hist , des Carolingiens , i . 209 ss . ;
Fauriel , iii . 224- 5) . The year 744 witnessed
the founding of the famous monastery of Fulda,for long the central shrine of German Chris¬
tianity , and the summoning by Pippin of the
Council of Soissons , which did for ecclesiastical
reform in western France what Carloman had
already done in the East, and the next is
distinguished by the first general council of
France held under the presidency of St . Boni¬
face , and, a new thing in French history , at
the command of the pope (cf. Richter, Annaleny
p. 210).

In 747 Carloman retired from the world
into an Italian monastery, leaving Pippin
sole governor of the Frank dominions . But
though absolute ruler in fact , Pippin was still in
name a mere mayor of the palace. He had found

himself compelled, two years after his father ’sdeath , either in deferenceto Neustrian supersti¬tion, or owing to Neustrian •intrigues, to seat
another phantom king, Childeric III., uponthe vacant Merovingian throne. This descend¬
ant of a line whose excesses had reduced it to
impotence was a mere puppet . Once a year he
was brought forth from the deep seclusion of his
palace-prison to be shown to the people, and
beyond that his existence served for little but to
furnish a date for the years and a title for state
documents (See Ann. Lauris . Min . 750 [753] ;Einhardi Vita K . Magn. i . ; Erchanberti Bre-
marium, 753, Pertz , Scriptor. i . 116 , ii. 443-4,
328 ). A two years’ cessation from foreign war¬
fare (a .d. 749- 750) gave Pippin opportunity to
plan successfully a stroke which Grimoald more
than a century before had _ost his life in attempt¬
ing. In the year 751 , with the consent of the
Franks in their annual assembly , the bishop of
Wurzburg and the abbat of St . Denys , represen¬
tatives of Austrasia and Neustria respectively ,
were sent to pope Zacharias at Rome to ask “ de
regibus in Francia qui illis temporibus non
habentes regalem potestatem , si bene fuisset , an
non. Et Zacharias papa mandavit Pippino , ut
melius esset ilium regem vocari qui potestatem
haberet , quam ilium qui sine regali potestate
manebat ; ut non conturbaretur ordo , per auc-
toritatem apostolicam jussit Pippinum regem
fieri ” (Annal. Lauriss . 749 , Pertz, i . 136 ).
Accordingly Childeric was tonsured and rele¬
gated to a monastery, while Pippin was raised to
the throne at an assembly of the Franks at
Soissons , and with his queen, Bertrada, anointed,
according to the later accounts by St . Boniface.
This is the bald statement of the chroniclers , but
it may be regarded as certain that it does not
contain the wholematter . The pope undoubtedly
was to receive consideration for this ready assent,
which might so easily have been withheld , and
it is not difficult to conjecture the main features
of the transaction . The Lombards , who more
than a century before had settled in Italy, had
now for many years been pressing on the pro¬
vinces north of Rome , and threatening the city
itself. The Eastern Empire, to which the sove¬
reignty of Italy nominally belonged , could afford
no succour, occupied as it was with fierce Icono¬
clastic controversies and the aggression of
Islam. In all the world there was now only
one people which had the power and was
likely to have the will to help, viz . the ancient
champions of orthodoxy in the West, now ruled
by the descendant and kinsman of so many saints
and prelates . Already in 741 , when Luitprand ,
the Lombardking, was at the gates, Gregory HE
had made affecting appeals to Charles Martel ,
and had even offered to renounceallegiance to the
Empire, and confer the title of patrician and con¬
sul of Rome upon the Frank mayor. But the
deaths of Charles and Gregory within a few
weeks of each other brought the negotiations to
an abrupt close . [Charles Martel ; Grego¬
rys III .] But the chronic danger was still
there , while the failure of the Bavarian confede¬
racy had made it even more evident that the only
hope of relief lay in the Franks. Without then
going the length of Fauriel , who sees an actual
bargain struck between the pope and the mayor
of the palace (Hist. de la Gaule Merid. iii. 227,
seqq .), we may well believe that the mutual
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advantages to be derived from harmonious action
mere present to the minds of both.

The whole subject has been seized upon by
subsequent writers , and twisted to political ends .
At a very early date it seems to have been felt
that an apology was needed for the dethrone¬
ment of Childeric. Accordingly some asserted
that he was raving mad ( e.g . Ademar, & c., cited
vn Waitz, iii . 68- 9 n.), others have sought its
justification in a fictitious genealogy, tacking the
(Jarolingian family to the Merovingian race on
the female side (Pertz , ii . 308, 305) . Others again
have striven to prove, in the face of all the
chronicles , that the pope never authorized the
transfer of the crown (e.g . Guillon, Pepin le Bref
et le Pape Zacharie, Paris , 1817 ) , while others
turned his advice into a command (Waitz , p .
70 n.) , and some , for instance Gregory VII., have
gladly seen in the transaction the exercise of a
power inherent in the papal office to make and
unmake kings. The part played in the transac¬
tion by Boniface , now archbishop of Mainz, has
also been variously represented, Rettberg and
others even holding that he was opposed to and
endeavoured to prevent it (Kirchengeschichte
Dvutschlands , i. 380 if. ; Bonifacius Mogun-
TINENStS ).

But the return made by the pope went further
than the mere sanction of the transfer . Pippin
was anointedking. This anointiug of the king,

ceremony unknown to the Franks , gave to the
lew monarchy that august and sacred character
in men ’s eyes which the fable of a divine descent
had conferred upon the older kings of German
race (Waitz, iii . 61), and constituting him , as it
were , an actual member of the clergy, was the
source of the later theories on the subject of the
sacredness and inviolability of his person and
the indelible character of royalty (Martin , Hist .
liv . xi .).

The question of the exact date of Pippin’s
elevation has been much discussed , but it pro¬
bably took place in Oct . or Nov . of the year 751
(Richter , Annalen, p . 216 ) . The following au¬
thorities may usefully be consulted on the whole
subject of the change of dynasty , Waitz,
Deutsche Verfassungsgeschichte , iii . 46 ff. ; Hahn,
JahrbUcher , 121 iff. ; 223 ff. ; Warnkonig et
Gerard , Hist. des Carolingiens , i. 251 ff. ; Mascou ,
xvi . 34 .

It was not however till 753 that the pope
claimed from Pippin the fulfilment of his part .
In that year Astolfus, Luitprand ’s son and suc¬
cessor , invaded the Roman provinces, and bore
hard upon the city itself. Stephen II ., who had
succeeded Zacharias, impatient of dragging nego¬tiations, took the desperate resolution of crossingthe Alps in person , to implore the Frankish suc¬
cour . Clothed in sackcloth and with ashes on
his head , he threw himself at the feet of Pippin
and his nobles , and would not be raised till his
petition was granted (Chronicon Moissiac . Pertz ,i . 293) . His prayers were successful in spite of
the opposition of Carloman, who was sent from
his Italian monastery by Lombard influence to
oppose the design (Einhardi Annal. 753, Pertz ,h 139 ; Anastasius, Stephanus II . 245 , Migne ,Patr . Lat . cxxviii . 1094 ) . The pope spent the
winter of 753-4 at St. Denys , and the following
July solemnly anointed Pippin, his queen and
two sons, and created the father and sons patri¬cians of Rome . He also blessed the Franks, and

forbade them , on pain of excommunication, erer
to elect a king issue of the loins of another than
Pippin (Clausula in fine Greg. Tur . de Glor .
Conf ., Migne , Patr . Lat . lxxi. 911 ) . In the
autumn of this same year 754 Pippin passed into
Italy with an army . The Lombards were de¬
feated, and Astolfus compelled to sign a treaty
respecting the rights of the Roman church , but
the Franks had hardly crossed the Alps on their
return when he broke his engagements and flew
to arms again. Thereupon Pippin, this time
summoned by the famous letter purporting to
be written by St . Peter himself (Epist . v., Migne ,
Patr . Lat . lxxxviii. 1004 ) , entered Italy a second
time , carried everything before him, and effec¬
tually broke the Lombard power. One of the
terms imposed was the cession to Pippin of the
towns and lands of the Exarchate and Romagna.
These towns and lands, despite the representa¬
tions and gifts of ambassadors from the Eastern
emperor, to whom they nominally belonged,
Pippin gave to the pope , declaring with an oath
that he had entered on the contest for the favour
of no man, but for the love of St . Peter and the
pardon of his sins (Anastasius, 8 ephanus II . 251 ,
Migne , Patr . Lat . cxxviii. 1098 ) . The formal
act of donation has not survived , but is alluded
to in documents of the time (Warnkonig et
Gerard, Hist , des Carol , i . 262 ; Gibbon , cap.
xlix.) . Fulradus , Pippin’s envoy , laid the keys
of 22 cities at the shrine of the apostle. (For
their names see Anastasius, ibid. ii . 254, Migne ,
Patr . Lat . cxxviii. 1099 ; and Martin , Hist. liv.
xii .) These constituted the famous temporal
dominions of the papacy. Few events in history
have excited more vehement controversy than
this gift (see Warnkonig et Gerard, p. 262 seqq . ;
for the Lombard campaign see Abel , Untergang
des LangobardenreicheSy 25 ff.).

The change of dynasty and subsequent Italian
campaigns naturally drew more closely the
bonds connecting Pippin with the pope and
clergy, and the former event was closely followed
by the ratification and partial execution of the
decrees as to restitution of church property (see
Waitz , iii . 64 note and authorities cited) , while
the close of the war was marked by the imme¬
diate holding of a great council at the palace of
Vernon-sur- Seine , where the re- establishment of
discipline and reorganization of dioceses in
France was seriously taken in hand (Pertz , Leg.
i . 24) . The work was continued by the councils
of the following years, at one of which, Com-
pfegne in 757 , two papal legates were present
(Pertz , ibid . p . 27) . Henceforth it may be said
that the great national assembliesof the Franks,
the Fields of March, or Fields of May , as they
now came to be {Annal. Petav . Pertz , Script, i .
11 ) , were little else than councils presided over
by the kings, at which bishopsand noblesdevised
social and religious ordinances for clergy and
laity alike, and at which the former rapidly
obtained predominance, owing to their superior
learning and organization. (See the Capitularies

i of Pippin in Pertz , Leg . i . 20 - 32 , ii . 13 ; Bouquet ,
Recueily v. ; Mansi , tom . xii . and Migne , Patr
Lat . xevi . 1501 seqq . ; cf. Hist . Litt . de la France,
iv . 79 , 121 ; Fauriel , ibid . p . 226 , Warnkonig et
Gerard, i . 266 sqq.)

The religious foundations shared in the pros¬
perity of the time, so far as was compatiblewith
themecessity which lay upon Pippin to provide* 2 D 2
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for his warriors in part from their lands, and
Pippin was able, owing to his close connection
With the papacy, to make them partial amends
by the importation of famous relics from Italy
which were a sourceof protit and renown to the
French recipients (cf. Annal. Petav . 765, Pertz ,
i. 11) . He himself set the example of reverence,
and the spectacle might be seen of a king of
France side by side with priests shouldering the
coffin of a saint ( Translatio S. Austremonii,
Bouquet , v. 433 ; see too Translatio S. Germani
Pratensis , i'rid. p. 428) , or again presiding over
an assembly, that of Salmuntiacum , or Samoucy,
in 767 , where Greeks disputed with Romans on
the subjects of the Trinity and the worship of
images (Einhardi Annales, an . 767, Pertz , i.
145 ; Ado , Chronicon,, Migne , Pair . Lat . cxxxiii.
125) . The surviving charters and grants in
favour of churches and religious bodies may be
found in Pertz , Germ . Diplom . i . 103- 110 (during
the mayordom) ; Migne , Pair . Lat , xcvi . ; and
Bouquet , Recueil , iii .- v . See too Sickel, Acta
Reg . et Imper, Kar . ii . 1- 11 .

A few months after the death of his deter¬
mined foe, Waifarius, Pippin fell ill , and soon
recognising his illness to be mortal , he summoned
his nobles and bishops to Saint- Denys where he
lay, and divided his kingdom. His brother
Carloman had died in 754, in a sort of honour¬
able imprisonment at Vienne, and the claims
of his young sons were ignored by Pippin, and
they themselves tonsured and immured in a
monastery . (See Gcsta Alb . Fontanell. xv. Pertz ,
Scriptor. ii . 290.) Pippin had two sons ,
Charles the Great , called Charlemagne, and
Carloman. Between these two, with the dual-
istic tendency which marks the Carolingians,
(see Einhardi Vita K . Magn. cap . 3) , but which
events, fortunately for the dynasty , always over¬
ruled , he divided his kingdom, with the assent
of the temporal and spiritual dignities assembled.
On September 24, 768, he died, and was buried
by his sons in the monastery as he had directed.

[S . A . B .]
PIPPINUS (4), king of Italy , son of Charles

the Great by Hildegardis, was born, probably in
the year 776 (see Baron. Annal. Pagi 776, ii . ;
783, iv) . He was first called Carlomannus, but
at the desire of pope Adrian who baptized and
received him from the font at Rome in 781 , his
name was changed to Pippinus. He must be
distinguished from another son of Charles
called Pippin, and surnamed Gibbosus , or the
Hunchback, who rebelled against his father in
792 and was secluded in a monastery till his
death in 811 . The pope when he baptized him
also anointed Pippin king of Italy , which por¬
tion of his realm Charles had destined for him
after his own death, in the meantime installing
him there as under- king. In 806 the gift was
confirmed by solemn disposition, approved by
the pope , and there were further included in
his dominion Bavaria and a part of Alamannia
(Pertz , Leg . i . 140- 3) . When only 11 years of
age he was placed at the head of an army and
assigned a part in the operations which finally
crushed the rebellious Tassilo (787) . But
beyond two campaigns against the Avars or
Huns (a .d . 791 and 796 ) , one against the
Wenedi or Sclavi (A.D. 797 ) , and an expedition
against piratical Moors who were devastating
Corsica (806) , his wars, which were frequent,

were confined to his own realm of Italy , where
he vigorously prosecuted the family policy of
bringing Western Europe under the Frankish
empire. There were still two powers in Italywhich refused submission to French domination .
In the south the duchy of Beneventum, originally
a dependency of the Lombards , continued its
resistance after the parent stock had submitted
and in the north the islanders of Venetia
assisted in lukewarm fashion by Constantinople
stubbornly defended their independence against
the Frankish claims. Into the Beneventan
country Pippin made four campaigns between
the years 791 and 806 , devastating it with fire
and sword, while in the latter years of his
reign , the Venetians came near to losing their
independence by his prowess. (As to the discrep-

1ancy between the French and Italian sources in
the expedition of 810, see Baronius, Annal . 810,
Pagi, iv.)

In 810 Pippin died in the lifetime of his
father , leaving a son , Bernardus, who afterwards
rebelled against Louis the Pious , and five
daughters . The little that is known of his
disposition is favourable. He is said to have
provided for the instruction in Christianityof
the conquered Huns and Slaves by Arno , bishop
of Salzburg (Baron. Annal. 796, Pagi , xviii.),
and to have administered Italy under the guid¬
ance of Adelhardus, the abbat of Corbie (Pas-
chasius Radbertus, Vita 8. Adelardi, cap. v. ;
Gerardus, Vita 8. Adelardi, cap . iii ., Boll . Acta
88 . Jan . i . 99 , 113) . Some Lombard laws were
promulgated in his name (Pertz , Leg . i . 42-4,
iv. 514- 22) . The chief authorities for his life
are the Annales in Pertz , Germania , Script . I .,
especially those of Einhard and the Lanrissenses ,
the Vita Kar . Magn. in tom. II., and the Italian
records in Muratori . [S. A. B.]

PIRANUS, ' ST . This name is identical
with that of St. Kieran or Ciaran of Ireland, ,for
p in Britain is the equivalent of the Irish k, as
we see in the two forms of the word meaning
head , pen and ceann. The lives of these Irish
saints were compiled in the 12th century by the
Benedictine and other monks establishedby the
English in Ireland , “ majori diligentia quam
judicio,” and the dates of the early saints are
hopelessly confused . This St . Kieran is said to
have built the monastery of Saighir, which gave
the name of Seirkieran to the parish where it
lay, in the barony of Ballybritt , King ’s County
(vol . i . p. 544) , where his famous bell was kept,
and he is also said to have been the first bishop
of Ossory . He is said to have migrated to
Cornwall, and to have been buried near the
Severn sea , fifteen miles from Petrockstowe
( Padstow) , and twenty - five from Mousehole,
about 540, but no such visit to Cornwall is
recorded in the Irish lives (Haddan and Stubbs ,
i . 157 , 164) . Those lives , however, seldonj
notice any such migrations, though the Celtic
saints were very migratory . Three parishes
in Cornwall are dedicated to St. Piran, Per-
ranzabulo (Lampiran in Domesday ) , where a
curious early oratory has been laid bare by the
sand drifting away from it , and which corre¬
sponds in situation to the description given
above , Perranuthno near St . Michael ’s Mount ,
and Perranarvvorthal , near Falmouth harbour,
berides chapels in other parishes, such as Tin-
tagel . Probably St . Iverian in Exeter has pre-
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served the Irish 'form of the name. (Acta Sane-
torum , 5th March, i . 389 - 399, 901 ; Capgrave
267 , from John of Tinmouth , “ B . Piranus , qui a
quibusdam Kerannus vocatur , in Cornubia, nbi
quiescit, Piranus appellatur ”

; Leland even says
that his mother Wingella was buried in Corn¬
wall .) St . Piran ’s day, March 5 , is still a fair-
day at Perranzabulo and Perranuthno , and at
the parish of St . Keverne in the Lizard district ,
which also possibly retains the Irish name.
(Whitaker’s Cathedral of Cornwall , ii . 5 , 9 , 210 ;
Rees , Welsh Saints, 271 , “ Saeran ”

; Giraldus
Cambrensis , Itin . Camb. i. c . 6 , mentions a chapel
at Cardiff.) [Kieran .] [C . W . B .]

PIRMINIUS , ST ., abbat and bishop, or
chorepiscopus , famous as a founder and reformer
of monasteries, and as a missionary preacher in
central Europe during the middle of the 8th
century. His birthplace is unknown, and but
little information can be gathered as to his life .
He is stated to have left his own country , and
to have preached first in Gaul and then in Ger¬
many , where he recalled to the faith many who
had lapsed into heathenism . He appears to
have remained for three years as abbat of Augia
(Hermannus Contractus, sub anno 724 in Migne ,
Pat . Lat . t . cxliii , 143 ), and to have been con¬
secrated bishop, about a .d . 724, in Meltis ( Melci ,
Meldi or Metti, unknown) . He died , in 758 , at
Hornbach , in one of the many religious houses
he had founded . His feast is Nov . 3 (Herzog,
Meal-Enc. xi . 680 ).

Mabillon (Analecta, tom. 4. 575 ; see also
Migne , Pat . Lat . lxxxix. 1029 sqq .) gives from
an ancient MS . a short treatise entitled Libellus
Pirminii de singulis libris canonicis scarapsus.
Soarapsus is explained by Fabricius (Bibl . Lat .
Med. et Inf . , lib . xv . s .v .) as = collectus . Heurtley
(Harmonia Symbolica , p. 71) suggests that it is
a misreading for scriptus. The treatise begins
with the creation, and traces the working of the
divine plau to the foundation of the church . It
throws much light upon contemporary church
life ; and , in particular , it furnishes an im¬
portant link in the history of the Apostles’
Creed , containing the earliest known version
which corresponds entirely with our present
formula. The creed is twice given in the Scar¬
apsus , once with each article assigned to its
supposed apostolic author , and once as it was
used at baptisms. ( D’Achery and Mabillon,Acta Sand , ordinis S. Bencdidi, tom. iii . 2 .
p. 136 ; Pagii Critica in Baronii annales, sub
anno 759 . § ix . sqq . ; Herzog, lieal-Enc . xi .
680- 2 ;ACave , Hist , Lit . i . 630 .) [H . C . S .]

PIROOU , martyr , with Athom his brother ,
in the Diocletian persecution. His acts are given
in Hyvernat’s Les Ades des Martyrs de VEyypte .
Rome, 1886 , pp . 135 and 173 . They were sons of
a pious Christian priest , named John. Their acts
give a lively picture of the Diocletianpersecution
in the villages of Egypt. [G. T . S .]

PISOURA , an Egyptian bishop, who suffered ,with three other bishops , in the Diocletian per¬
secution , under the governor Culcianus. His
acts have been published by Hyvernat , in his
Les Ades des Martyrs de VEgypte tires des MSS.
Copies de la Biblioth . Vuticane , pp . 114- 134 ,Rome, 1886 . His acts contain several passagesfound also with some interesting variations in
the Coptic Martyrdom of St. Ignatius , Lightfoot,Ignatius, t . ii . 865 . [O . T , S .]

PISTIS SOPHIA . A Gnostic book , known
under this name, is one of the few remains of
the old Gnostic literature which have come down
to us . It has been preserved in a Coptic MS. of
the British Museum , which Dr. Askew brought
to London . The manuscript , a quarto of 346
pages , is written in the Thebaic dialect. Woide
was the 6rst to call attention to it (in Cramer’s
Beitrage zur Beforderung theologischer Kennt-
nisse , iii . (1778 ) , p . 82 sqq .) . From this MS ,
Bishop MUnter published the Pseudo-Salomonic
Odes ( Odae Gnodicae Salomoni tributae thebaiceet
latine, Hafniae, 1812 ). Many years after this,
Ed. Dulaurier gave a detailed account of the
book , with two specimens of the text in a French
translation ( Journal Asiatiq«e, 1847 , Juin , pp.
534- 548 ) . A complete edition of the Coptic
text with a Latin translation was soon after
prepared by M . G. Schwartze, and edited by
Petermann (Pistis Sophia Opus Gnosticum Valen¬
tino adjudicatum e Codice Manuscripto Coptico
Londinensi: descripsit et latine vertit M. G,
Schwartze, edidit F . II . Petermann, Berolini,
1851 : the Latin version alone , Berolini, 1853 ).

The name Pistis Sophia, n 1<ttls 5o«̂ fa not
riicTT^ Soviet , as Dulaurier and Renan propose to
correct it ) is nowhere given as the title of the
whole work. It has no general title , and begins
without any inscription, but is divided into four
sections or books , of which the second , third ,
and fourth , bear separate titles . The second is
inscribed secundus t 6jxos tt 'uttqccs ao <pias (p . 126 ,
ed . Schwartze) , the third and fourth M epos
rtivx m (TwTT)pos (pp. 252 and 357 ) . The two
first of these sections or books treat , for the
most part , of the Pistis Sophia (pp . 43 - 181).
The fourth book , which is , alas, defective, has
probably got by accident into the place where
we now read it in the manuscript . It presents
a simpler and older form of Gnostic doctrine,
and was the work perhaps of a different author .
It describes Jesus as , immediately after His
resurrection , making Himself known as the Re¬
deemer to His disciples, and instructing them in
the mysteries . The three first books relate , on
the other hand, how Jesus gives the disciples
a course of instruction for eleven years sub¬
sequent to His resurrection , and then ascends
to heaven, whence, after completing His redeem¬
ing work, He returns to them once more and
gives them the last and highest teachings con¬
cerning the supersensuous world, the middle
kingdom, the under-world, and about the fates of
the Pistis Sophia, and of individual human souls .

In the fourth book , Jesus is described as
standing , after His resurrection , at an altar on
the shore of the ocean , surrounded by disciples,
men and women, clothed in white linen raiment.
At His command, retire to His left hand, towards
the west, the Aeons , the ctpaipa, the Archontes,
with their dvvdfxeis, and the whole world. Jesus
and His disciples then take their place in medio
t6ttcp aepivcp , on the way of the midst (via medii)
underneath the <r<pa?pa . He proceeds to instruct
them concerning the significance and operation
of the Archontes of the way of the midst , their
binding by Jeu , and the tortures to which sinful
souls are exposed from the five evil Archontes
in the regions of the air , and also concerning the
deliverance of the souls out of their power by
the planetary spirits . At the prayer of the

. disciples that He would save them from those
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torments , Jwus takes them to a mountain in
Galilee, while the Archontes return to their
former place. Jesus bids them bring fire and
branches of trees , and then , amid mystic prayers,
offers the Eucharist (the ixvcr^piov aXydelas
^airrlcrfiaros) for their atonement . Here follows
in the text a lacuna of several pages. But it is
evident that meanwhile Jesus has betaken him¬
self with His disciples into the lower world, and
<here depicts to them the various fates of souls
after death, their torments in Orcus, their
ird\ iyy*ve <rtai9 and also the conditions under
which souls which have found the mysteries
and done their penance, will be raised into the
dyo'avpbs luminis.

The first three books make frequent reference
to what is related in the fourth , and complete
its descriptions. For eleven years after His
resurrection Jesus has instructed His disciples
concerning the lower mysteries only up to the
24th mystery . Then, on the 15th of Tobe
(Tybi ), the day of the full moon , a sudden
glorious light invests Him, by which He is with¬
drawn from the view of His disciples and carried
up into heaven. The next day He returns to
them again, in order now finally to initiate them
into all mysteries, from the highest to the
lowest, and so impart to them the perfect
Gnosis . This initiation , namely, could not be
vouchsafed till the whole work of Jesus had
been accomplished, the shining vesture left
behind in the 24th mystery been restored to
Him , and His return accomplishedto the heavenly
locality from whence he had come forth . This in¬
troduction is followed by a detailed description of
the mysteries, in four clearly distinguishable sec¬
tions, which do not coincide with the four books
as denoted by their titles or inscriptions.

The first section (pp. 4- 43 ) describes the
ascent of Christ through the different regions of
the spirit-world, from the earth through the
way of the midst , and through the various
provinces of the Kfpa <rfx6s, up to the 13th Aeon ,in order to accomplish the 5 tatcovla entrusted to
Him by the first mystery , and subject all the
Archontes to His dominion.

The second section (pp . 43 - 181 ) depicts the
fates of the rii'crns 2ocpla , that is, the penitent
and believing Sophia whom Jesus meets, during
His ascent, and beneath the 13th Aeon . Seized
with longing for the Thesaurus lucis , which lies
beyond the 13th Aeon , Pistis Sophiahas separated
herself from her consort (crufuyos) , in the 13th
Aeon , and thereby incurred the hatred of AvdaBrjs,
one of the Archontes of the 13th Aeon , and of
the twelve Archontes under him. Deceived by
a false light , generated by Authades, Sophia is
enticed and drawn into the deeps of chaos ,where she is deprived of her own robe of light
by a number of Trpo&oKaL In seven penitential
prayers (fieravoiai) she makes her humble and
believing supplication to the upper light , and
prays for deliverance.

After the seventh penitential prayer , Jesus
comes , of His own good will, to her help, and
leads her out of the midst of her oppressors.
But inasmuch as the command to deliver her
from chaos has not yet issued from the first
mystery, she is again tormented by her tormen¬
tors . After her ninth penitential prayer , Jesus
raises her by means of a power of light sent
to her, which surrounds her head with a crown

of beams, up into a higher region of chaos,where she is purified from the material (hvlic)elements which still adhere to her. After*
the

twelfth prayer she is requickened by a fresh
power of light , sent to her from the first
mystery . But , yet again, once more she is
overcome in conflict with her enemies , and is
hurled down into the depths of chaos. After
this , she is brought out of chaos by the angelsGabriel and Michael, is again invested with the
powers of light , of which she has been deprived,and brought by Christ to a place underneath
the 13th Aeon , whence she sends up thankful
hymns to the upper regions. In this place she
remains till the ascension of Jesus . Then,
finally, after she has withstood the last assaults
of her enemies , Jesus leads her to her former
dwelling-place in the 13th Aeon , and brings her
back to her erv^vyos , while she , in new trium¬
phant hymns proclaims the mercy which has
been vouchsafed her.

The third section (pp . 181- 246) contains a
lengthened description of the orders and degrees
of spirits in the upper world, from the lowest to
the highest x (*>P7)fxa 5 each degree appearing in
its turn as mere darkness in comparison with
that above it .

The fourth section (pp. 247 - 356) finally gives
detailed instruction to the disciples concerning
the necessity and conditions of /xeravota for
individual human souls, concerning the sin-
destroying power of the various mysteries , and
the different fates to which penitent and im¬
penitent souls will he respectively subjected .

The form of relation is that of dialogue.
The disciples, male and female , put questions to
Jesus, which He answers one by one, or exhibit
the degree which each has attained in Gnosis
by allegorical interpretations of scriptural texts
and narration . Mary Magdalene is the readiest
of all with questions and interpretations . She
and John “ the Virgin ” (TlapOevos ) are noted
(231 ) as the chief disciples of Christ, that is , as
those furnished with the greatest measure of
Gnosis . But while Mary Magdalen is distin¬
guished by her special thirst for knowledge , she
is also admonished in the fourth book (p . 383)
to let other disciples speak as well as herself.
So, also , Peter , Andrew, James, Philip, Thomas,
Matthew (in the fourth book also Bartholomew
and Simon the Canaanite) , come forward, and of
the women , Salome and the mother of Jesus
{Kara, fc6(r/j,ov) . Philip, Thomas , and Matthew
commit to writing the instructions which the
disciples receive from Jesus (pp . 32 , 69 sqq .).

We are indebted to K. R. Kostlin for the first
thorough investigation of this work , and a
detailed account of the whole system in B«ur
und Zeller's Theologische Jahrbiicher, 1854 (pp.
1- 104 ; 137- 196) . In what follows we have
made use of Kostlin’s account, in which there is
but little to supply or correct ; in treating of
the doctrines of the fourth book , however , we
shall have to separate them more definitely
from those of the three first books .

The description of the kingdom of light in the
fourth book reminds one of the simpler repre¬
sentations of the older Gnosis . At its head
stands the Pater paternitatis omnis (called also
Pater drjcravpov luminis ; airepavTOV lumen,
Sanctus Sanctorum omnium) ; under him is the
mystery of the Seven Voices (fxvarrjpiov Septcm
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ipa;vav) , «. e. probably a Heptad of the highest
Aeons, from whom proceed in their turn forty -nine
§vvafxets , with their The dwelling -place
of the Pater paternitatis is the t6ttos luminis
luminum (Qrjaavpbs luminis, t6 'kos aXridelas) . In
this place appear also to exist the fifteen great
bvvdfxeis of the Pater dyo’avpov. These are also
called Remissores peccatorum (or (xvar ^pid) , be¬
cause they are the mediators of the powers of
redemption.

Much more completely organised is the king¬
dom of light , according to the description of the
first three books . At its head stands the In *
effabilis, called also the Internus interni and Reus
a\ 7j0efa $, the fulness of whose Being is unfolded
in His immanent Ineffabilis (or verba In¬
effabilis) on the one hand , and on the other , in
the fiv<T7T}pia, which have issued from Him . At
the head of these Mysteries , as highest principle
of revelation and organ of creation , stands the
fivcrTTipiov Ineffabilis or mystcrium primum , called
also Verbum unicum Ineffabilis , from whence all
other emanations proceed . This is , at the same
time , the supreme intelligence which , issuing
from the Ineffabilis , is like the Ineffabilis Himself ,
both introspiciens and prospiciens that is endowed
with absolute knowledge , both of its own essence
and of all other existence . This first mystcrium
is further the supreme principle of all forgive¬
ness of sin. From it again proceeds the primum
(unicum) mysterium primi mysterii , and from
these two proceed further three , five , and
twelve other mysteries . The upper world , the
kingdom of light , finds its completion in the
twenty -fourth or last mystery , which again
itself produces twelve subordinate mysteries
and emanations ; beneath this is the magnum
kimen x aPa luminis , which again divides
Itself into five x aPa7Ma^ luminis, the primum
yraecept >im ( statatum ) , which is divided into
teven mysteries , the magnum lumen luminum,
the five great Helpers ( Trapaardrcu, Trpoyyov -
pevoi) , which serve to conduct the energies of
light into the lower regions , and finally the
tJttos K\ 7}pouo/xLuv luminis , the destined habita¬
tion of redeemed souls . The whole Light -Kegion
is divided into three x a)P'hfxaTa pva-Typiav ,
which follow one upon the other . The upper¬
most x ^PVP-a Is that of the Ineffabilis , the
second that of the primum mysterium , the third
( the x <*>pyy-a partis externae , called also secundum
Xdpyp -ct primi mysterii ) comprises all the other
mysteries down to the twenty - fourth . All three
Xup-fiycLTa are again inhabited by an infinite
multitude of spirits , T07roi (or Ta£eis) , aTraropes ,
7pnrv €v/xaTOi. These rpnru ^vfxaroi again are of
three grades, vTr€pTpnTV€Vfj.aroi , TTporpern'ev-
iiarot , and t pnruev/xaroi , with their x <aP'hixaTai
td | ets , and pvar ^pia . Again , each of the .se
rpnryevfxaTOt has his TrpoaxdpyTOi , and further
five trees of light and twenty -four mysteries .
Besides these are named 124,000 vfxvevTal , dfxii -
vvtoi [ dfxvvavrot ?] , dcr^ /xavTOi, avewbriroi , dad -
Aeuroi, a/ctVrjTOi, with rd | eis corresponding .

With regard to the region which comes next
fieneath the realm of light , we learn but little
from the fourth book. It is divided into three
provinces, the right , the left , and that of the
middle between them . What we are told of
the rulers of these three dominions agrees so
closely with the statements of the three earlier
books that we may here conveniently combine

both descriptions . There is, however , one essen¬
tial difference between the latter and the former
of these descriptions . According to that , the
6r)<ravpbs luminis is no longer identical, as in this ,
with the upper realm of light , but is placed
below the three x <t}P'̂ lxaTa 0f the upper world ,
and stands at the head of the K€pa<rfx6s or region
of mixed light . The dr̂ aavpbs luminis , or terra
lucis (t6ttos 7TpofioXtov) is then , according to
this representation , the place from whence the
light , which has its source in the upper world ,
is brought down into the lower world , and
whereby it is again transmitted upwards from
the one world to the other . In this dTjaavpbs
luminis are found twelve gathering -points of
lights (ral -eis t the seven (pcaval or d/xdjv
( which , according to the fourth book, are the
seven highest spirits of the world of light after
the Pater paternitatis ) , and five trees of light .
Beside the seven <pa>val and the five trees of
light are found , moreover , in this region three
dy.i\v, the gemini <rwrfipes, and nine <pv\ aKcs ,
who are charged with the office of guarding the
light . From the above -named gathering -points
of light proceed further twelve (rcarrjpes , each of
whom again is set over twelve resets . The
mixture of v\ r} with the dTjcravpds, or treasury
of light , or the already existing combination of
purer and impurer elements therein , has pro¬
duced the material out of which the lower
regions of the Kepaa/xds were formed .

Beneath the light -treasury begins now also ,
according to the first three books, the division
between the regions of right and left . The right ,
with its rulers , takes the first place next the trea¬
sury ; but , whereas the fourth book names here , in
addition to the two great lights , Jeff and Zoro-
kothora Melchizedek , only one other , the Good
One, the great Sabaoth , the three first books
enumerate six great rulers of this region , Jeff
the iiricTKOTrosluminis, called also primus homo
and Tvpe(r$ zvT7}s primi statuti , the <pv \ a£ Kara-
irsTdapLCLTos, then the two ttporiyovfxevot , and , as
fifth and sixth , Melchizedek and the great
Sabaoth , Father of the soul of Jesus . The office
of these rulers is that of forming and developing
all lower spheres of existence by bringing down
the light out of its treasury , and then conduct¬
ing it back thither again , and so accomplishing
the salvation of such souls as are capable ot
reception into the higher world .

Next , after the region of the right , comes
that of the middle (the t6itos /xsaccv) , the
spirits of which are specially entrusted with the
guardianship of human souls . Among them
the fourth book names (besides the Zarazaa
or MaovceMi, which probably belongs here, ) the
great Iao the Good, and the little Sabaoth the
Good, to which the first book adds the little Iao.
In this place of the midst the light -maiden
(7rap0eVo$ lucis ) has her seat , and is the judge of
souls , who either discloses for them the gates of
the light -realm , or sends them back into earthly
existence .

Under her are placed (according to the
text of the later description ) seven other
light -maidens with their fifteen helpers ( irapcc
(rrarai ) . In the T<firos Ylapdevov sun and moon
also have their seats (the HictkOs solis and the
b'uTKOs lunae) , and thence transmit their light ,
obscured indeed by many veils ( KaTairerda/xaTa),
into the lower realms of creation . The biaKos
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solis is described in the fourth book as a great
dragon carrying his tail in his mouth , and
drawn by four great powers in the form of four
white horses. The £dcris of the moon has the
form of a ship drawn by two white cattle and
steered from the stern by a boy ; a male and
a female dragon forming the rudder .

Beneath the place of the mid-region is that of
the left , the place of righteousness, the lowest
portion of the Kepatrpos, towards which the
penitent souls are tending . It is here that the
conflict between the light and the material
principle takes its beginning. Here dwell like¬
wise , according to the fourth book , the adpaTos
dens and his magna Svvapis the Barbelo, from
whence is derived the blood or corporeity of
Jesus , and also the three dii rpibvvapoi, of
which the two uppermost are called ' Ityapraxovv-
X a'̂

X0VX00X an‘l Xcuvx°oox (Baivxooox) ; all
these spirits belong to the loth Aeon reckoned
from below . Underneath this Aeon are the
twelve Aeons, of which six are ruled by Sabaoth
Adamas, and six by Jabraoth . These produce
by the exercise of the pvvr4\piov cvvovcrlas , ever
fresh ministering spirits , in order to extend the
circuit of their power. These efforts are, how¬
ever, opposed by Jed, the Father of the lather of
Jesus . Jabraoth , with his 6,pxovr €s1 undergoes
conversion, and becomes a believer in the mys¬teries of light , in reward for which he is brought
to a higher place , into an aepa purum , and before
the sunlight , ad peaov and intra t6ttovs doparou
Dei. Sabaoth Adamas, on the other hand, be¬
cause he will not abstain from the pvcrr-fjpiov
ffvvovaias , is confined along with his Archontes
in the cr</>a?pa, or the eipp.apfj.4y7) acpaipas, the
visible star - heaven in which the twelve spiritsof the zodiac have their seat. Over the cr<pa?paJeu sets five great Archontes, formed out of the
light - powers of the right . These are the five
planetary spirits—Kronos , Ares , Hermes, Aphro¬dite, Zeus . Under it he sets 360 other Aeons .
The present fixed order of the star -courses is,therefore, originally a punishment inflicted on
the Archontes for the misuse of their libeity .
Three hundred and sixty Archontes then of the
Adamas, having refused to believe in the mysteryof light , are assigned a dwelling-place in a still
lower region, that of the air ( tokos aepivo$\
beneath the ccpaTpa, or on the way of the mid¬
region, in via medii . Over these are likewise
set five Archontes— UapairK^^ 'Apiovd (Aethio-
pica) ,

'Efcwn?, IlapeSp &vTu^xiv, and ’IaxQwdfias.Their occupation is to snatch away souls, to entice
them to sin , and after death to torment them.

Here, again, the description in the three first
books is somewhat different, and carried out into
further details. In these also the 13th Aeon
stands uppermost in the place of the left
region, or that of righteousness. This Aeon is
an image of the upper world, and like it con¬
tains innumerable spirits . The uppermost one
is the magnus adparos, or magnus irpoirdrccp,with his great Bvvapis the Barbelo ; then follow
the three rpibvvapop the third of which indicates
by his very name AvdddrjSy the intrusion at this
stage of finite narrowmindedness, the desire to
exist for itself alone, which is characteristic of
finite existence. From the great irpoTrarccp and
the two upper TpiSvvapot proceed twenty -four
other TrpofijXal adparoi, which appear to be
thought of as syzygies, or Pairs of Aeons . The

last and lowest of these is the female Aeon (onlyoccasionally mentioned in the fourth book ),U 'kttls whose audacious longing after the
driaavpbs lucis has brought about her separationfrom her masculine Su V̂yos, and her Fall out ofthe World of Light . Below the thirteenth standthe twelve other Aeons (which again are in¬habited by innumerable spirits), with theirambitious rule -loving Archontes, among whomis specially named the Adamasmagnus igrannusknown to us from the fourth book , and a^aiubelow them the Archontes of the eip.app.4v7)(the second cr<pa?pa) and the crtpalpa (the prima
crcpaipa , i. e . the first , reckoning from below) ’
further and finally beneath these are the
Archontes of the way of the midst, with whomthe poLpa has her seat, and through whom
(according to the fourth book ) punishments areexecuted on such souls as are condemned to a
second earthly life.

In order to bring back the rebelliousArchontes
to a lasting obedience , Melchizedek comes down
to them from the place of the right , deprivesthem of light - power, and all finer elements , the
breath of their mouth , the tears of their eyes,and the exhalations of their bodies , and restores
to the 67)(ravpb $ luminis all the purer elements •
of light contained in these. Out of the coarser
remnant these Archontes next proceed to form
the souls of men and animals, and , urged on
by their innate love of rule , find themselves
compelled to continue in this occupation till
they are completely emptied of even the less
pure elements of light . In this creative work
concur also the TrapaXripTTTOpes solis et lunaey
who , collecting the scattered elements of pure
light on the one hand, and , on the other, the
still relatively finer sediments of these , form out
of them on their own account, also the souls of
men and animals.

Underneath the Way of the Midst is the World
or Kdcrpos, which consists of ( 1) the (rrepeupay
or firmament , with the innumerable spirits ;
(2) the earth , or tederpos hominum ; and (3) the
under world. This last is divided into three
places of punishment , (a) Orcus, (6) Chaos, or
Orcus Chai , and (c) the Outer Darkness (caligo
externa) , into which are cast the souls incapable
of redemption . Over Orcus rules the
epivalos , Ariel ; over Chaos , the lion -headed
Ialdabaoth, along with whom are mentioned (in
the fourth book ) Persephone, and (as it seems)
also Adonis . Caligo externa, the place of weep¬
ing and gnashing of teeth , is (in the third book )
described as a great dragon which encircles the
earth and carries its tail in its mouth, while the
sunlight is obscured by the smoke and mist
which issue from its darkness. In this dragon
are twelve chambers of punishment (japisla
KoXao 'tcos

'
), in which are housed all sorts of

brute -shaped Archontes. The upper approaches
to these receptacles are under the guardianship
of the good angels, whereas, souls thrust down
into the outer darkness are made to enter them
by means of the opening and closing dragon ’s
tail . In Orcus, souls are tormented with flames
of fire ; in Chaos , with added darkness and
smoke ; in Caligo externa , with further additions
of ice , hail, snow , and cruel cold .

The origination of human souls is particularly
described in the third book . They are of diflerent
kind, according to the matter , more or less pure#
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pat of which they are formed. In this formation
each of the five rulers or planetary spirits con¬
tributes his part ; after which a Lethe-potion is
offered them , e <nr €pp.an /ccwctas, and full of
stimulant to evil lusts . This forms itself into
their evil enemy, a spiritual substance surround¬
ing the soul (dvTip.ip.ov irvcvfj.aTOs ') . By the
provident care of the sun and moon spirit , every
soul has a spark of light intermingled with it
( thence p.iyp-a) . The soul is then brought down
from above by the Archontes of the Way of the
Midst , and by them associated with its p.o7pa , or
Genius of Death, whereupon follows its investi¬
ture with the trcop-a v\ iicbv dpxbvriav. As soon
as the various psychical elements of the future
human being, which exist apart in man and
wife, have been united in conception, the 365
ministers of the Archontes proceed to fashion in
the p.^Tpa, the future body consisting of 365
parts, impressing on it the crcppayidts of the
days which will prove most significant in the
formation of the man and the length of life
assigned to him. These <r<ppayib€s they then make
known to the dpxovres iptuaioi , and a child is
born , which, apart from the indwelling spark of
light , is a mere creature and formation of the
Archontes, and stands wholly under their power.
All future life-fortunes befall the man thus
formed with absolute necessity, and in con¬
sequence of the fxoipa by which he is accom¬
panied . Even the sin into which the soul falls
under the influence of the avTip.ip.ov 'irvevp.a,
is an inevitable fate , a consequenceper dvdyKTjv
eipapptvTjs ; but every single act of sin is put on
record in order to be punished. After the man’s
death his indwelling spark of light goes back to
the Light-Maiden , while his soul is laid hold of
by the TrapaK 'tip.TTTopes of the dpxovTts ipiva?oi ,
and after being led about for three days in all
the t 6iroi k6<xpov) is finally brought into the
Orcus Chai . If not then condemned to eternal
torment, the soul is, on the expiration of her
term of penance , brought up out of chaos and
placed before the dpxovrss viae medii . She is
there questioned concerning the mysteries of the
p.o7pa, and if ignorant of them , is again con¬
demned to yet more terrible punishments.
When these have been endured, the soul is
brought before the light -maiden, and again by
her, on account of past sins , brought back into
the <r<paipa apxdvTwv , and from thence into a
second earthly life . Endued once more with her
old light -power, she is again born in the same way
as before ; and these p.€Tafio\ ai or p.eTayyitrp .oi
repeat themselves till the soul has completed the
number of kvkXoi assigned her in accordance with
the extent of her guilt . Should she now have
passed through all this cycle of trials without
having found the mysteries of light , or if, having
received the highest mysteries, she has made no
repentance, she will then be cast for ever into
the outer darkness. Yet can many souls be
delivered out of this outer darkness if they
know the mystery of one of the twelve chambers
of punishment in the dragon. In such cases theywill be led upwards by the watch-keeping angelsof Jeft , and being no longer capable of returningin new bodies to this world, will receive baptism
from the seven light maidens, be set free from all
punishments, and be translated into the lower¬
most rd£ts of the treasury of light .

The necessity of sinning is not, however,

universal . The apostles, for instance, were ex*
empt from it , their souls having been formed
out of pure elements of light . The possibility,
moreover, of a soul keeping herself free from sia
is elsewhere occasionally assumed. A soul ini¬
tiated into the higher mysteries , and yet sinning,
will be more severely punished than one which
has only received the lower mysteries. These
lower mysteries, on the other hand, lose throup-h
persistence in sin their power of atonement , till
at length only the highest mystery of all is able
to absolve from sin . In this way the work
before us seeks to combine a strictly ethical posi¬
tion with that Gnostic esteem for pure know¬
ledge without which no one can attain to the
upper world of light . It represents the mys¬
teries whose knowledge is required for any
entrance into the treasury of light , as, on the
one hand, a free gift vouchsafed to man, and , on
the other , an object of striving and spiritual
warfare . The absolving power attributed to
them may be compared with the similar opera¬
tion attributed to the sacraments of the church.

The fourth book describes, with special ful¬
ness , the fates of souls after death, the punish¬
ments which await them for their sins , as well
as the circumstances of their regeneration and
the condition under which they may obtain
forgiveness. The five Archontes of the via
medii , and their subordinate apx^ aipdvia, are
first the tempters of the souls to sin, and after¬
wards the most terrible tormentors . The demons
of the UapairKr /£, an Archon, with woman’s hair
flowing down to her feet, lead souls astray to
wrath , evil-speaking, and slandering ; the demons
of ’Apiovd Aethiopica, who is also a female Archon,
lead on , in like manner, to murder and blood¬
shed ; and those of the three -headed Hecate to
false -swearing, lying , and deceit ; those of Pare-
dron Typhon to uncleanness and adultery ; and ,
finally, those of Iachthanabas , to unrighteous
judgment and oppression of the upright and the
poor. Souls that have been carried off by these
demons are tormented by them , according to the
nature of their transgressions, for one hundred
years, or longer, and only after a corresponding
favourable conjunction of the planets can they
be rescued from their tormentors by the five
Archontes of the Aeons (*. e. the planetary
dynasts themselves) , assisted by the higher
spirits of the right and of the midst . Such
souls , as on account of sin have to undergo
regeneration, are, after death , first tormented
in orcus by Ariel, then in chaos by Ialdabaoth,
then again by the Archontes of the way of the
midst, and so, finally, are led before the light -
maiden, who pronounces her judgment upon
them . They are then brought back into the
<T(pa7pay and after being purified by the \ etTOvpyol
(r<f)aipas through the instrumentality of fire ,
smoke , and water , they receive from Jaluham
the irapa\ i]p/KT7is of Sabaoth-Adamas, the drink
of forgetfulness, and are then invested with a
new body, the nature of which will be such as
to put hindrance in the way of repetition of
former sins .

Those , on the other hand, who have been guilty
of greater sins , such as murder , blasphemy, sins
against nature , or have performed the impure
mysteries of the Cainites (a Gnostic sect), are
not again invested with new bodies , but cast
into the outer darkness where , along with til*
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dragon, they will be destroyed at the last judg¬
ment . Good souls , on the other hand, who,
without having committed grievous sins , have
failed to find the mysteries of light , will
(according to the consentient representations of
the third and fourth books ) , so soon as the
favourable conjunction of the planets has taken
place, be , after death , led about during three
days in all t6ttoi of the universe, and likewise in
chaos , and made acquainted with all the forms of
punishment there ; the punitive spirits of those
regions will have but little power over them,
and being rescued from these and safely con¬
ducted past the Archontes of the way of the
midst , they will then be led before the light -
maiden, and by her be signed with a acppayls
p aestans. They will then remain with the
little Sabaoth till the favourable time has come
for their renewed descent to earth . Each soul
being then supplied with a wisdom and watch¬
fulness inspiring potion, and a crcapa 5 inatov , will
set herself to seek the mysteries o. the upper
world, the Gnosis of which will render her
worthy of a share in the kingdom of light .
But , not these only, sinning souls also , who after
they have found the mysteries of light , leave off
sinning, may yet attain to the treasury of light .
Such souls, when the favourable conjunction of
the planets has come , will be once more sent
back as righteous souls into the world. From
all this it would seem that the fates of men
after death will indeed depend on their moral
conduct on the one hand, but also , on the other
hand, on the conjunctions of the stars and the
influence they exercise on the mysteries of light .
Souls born under unfavourable constellations
become bad , and will be unable to find the
mysteries .

The redemption of human souls is , according
to this , accomplished chiefly by initiation into
the sin absolving mysteries. Into this Jesus first
initiates His own disciples, and then commissions
them to impart the knowledge of the same
to others . In this impartation of absolving
mysteries consist, according to the fourth book ,the work of Jesus upon earth . For which end
He brings down water and fire from the tottos
luminis luminwn, wine and blood from the
tottos of the Barbelo . His Father sends Him the
Holy Ghost in the form of a dove ; fire, water ,and wine, serve for the cleansing of all the sins
of the whole world ; while the blood serves Him
as a token propter (reap .a generis hnmani, i.e.
(probably) of His own corporeity. The word
of Jesus, I have come to send fire upon the
earth , points to the purification of the sins
of the whole world by fire ; in like manner , the
saying to the woman of Samaria about the
water of life (John iv. 10, 14) , the issuing of
water and blood from the pierced side of Jesus,and the consecration of the eucharistio cup as
the blood of the covenant ; all three refer to the
forgiveness of sins accomplished by these mys¬teries of light . Of special energy and power for
this end is the mystery of the eucharist, consist¬
ing of oblations and special prayers , Jesus Him¬
self celebrates it , in the first instance, for the
cleansing of His disciples, and bids them hence¬
forth repeat it for the like cleansing of all future
believers. The particular description here given
of this celebration, the offering of water , wine,
and bread, with solemn mystic forms of prayer ,

is of special importance as characteristic of the
ritual and worship of the Gnostic party, amongwhom this work originated.

Beside the mystery of the eucharist, which if
also designated as that of the true baptism , we
find mentioned a ^ aTmerpa . fumit a ^airrurpa
7Tvevparos sancti luminis , an unctio iruevpar iktiand as the highest mystery , that of the seven
<pwval, and their forty-nine Swaptis and \\/T\<pot.
These mysteries disclose to the souls of men the
entrance to the kingdom of light , and the thus
initiated have only to leave the <rcapa uAtjs , and
then restrained no longer by any hostile or sub¬
ordinate power, they mount up freely through
all those regions to the treasury of light.

The Christology and Soteriology of the three
first books is also much more developed and
detailed than that of the fourth book. Jesus is
in them represented as the universal Redeemer,
whose historical manifestation and redeeming
work on earth accomplishes at the same time
a cosmical redemption. The prophets, patriarchs ,and other righteous ones of the Old Testament ,
must wait in patience till Jesus have brought
His disciples into the kingdom of light . Three
only, Abraham , Isaac, and Jacob, are at once , at
the time of our Lord's ascension , received with
Him into that kingdom ; the rest have to return
once more into earthly existence , and there
receive the mysteries of light .

Jesus, who proceeds from the first mystery,
i. e . from His Father , bears Himself the name of
primum mysterium. The end of His mission to
the earth is the revelation of the upper (higher)
mysteries . As , on the one hand, even before
His earthly manifestation, He had begun to work
through the instruction of Enoch , as given in
paradise ; so, on the other hand, He makes the
perfect communication of Gnosis and the accom¬
plishment of His redeeming work coincident
with the ascension .

The deliverance of the Pistis Sophia is a
prelude and foretype of the redemption of
humanity . In her, indeed , is typically repre¬
sented the original descent and implanting in
the lower world of the spark of divine light .
But Pistis Sophia herself obtains her full delive¬
rance only at the ascension .

The process of the work of redemption is as
follows :—The rises from His seat in the
24th mystery , leaves there His Mvpa hois
behind, and descends unrecognised by the Ar-
chons (who take Him for the angel Gabriel)
into the lower regions. From the drj(ravpbs
lueis He carries with Him twelve powers of
light , out of which the souls of the apostles
are formed in the <r<paipa ; from the little Jao,
in the place of the midst, He takes another
power of light , with which He combines the
soul of Elias, and out of this the soul of John,
the forerunner , is formed. Thereupon He an¬
nounces, and once more in the form of Gabriel ,
to Mary, that she is to become the mother ot
the and brings down to her a aa“
a o'apa . The former is a vfs luminis , from the
great Sabaoth, in the place of the right ; the
latter is a robe of light from the Barbelo in thd
13th Aeon , which, though a vKf) needing som *
measure of purification, is yet no earthly 07
material corporeity . From these two constituent*
Jesus is formed. With Him in His very chile*
hood a 7Tvtvpa is associated , called the simile
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Jesu or frater Jesu, which keeps Him free from
all hylic influences, and impels Him to receive
the baptism of John . The ^ car ^p Himself de¬
scends at the baptism, in the form of a dove ,
upon Jesus.

The work of redemption upon earth , or the
imparting of the mysteries of the upper world,
is now proceeded with , partly in the way of
instruction given concerning the tottoi a\ 7)de 'ias
in general, partly in that of revelations concern¬
ing the remission of sins as mediated by various
sacred actions and formulae. During His life on
earth Jesus imparts the mysteries to His dis¬
ciples , in the first instance, in parabolic and
symbolical language, i . e . in the numerous para¬
bles and discourses of our canonical gospels , the
deeper significance of which is not disclosed to
them until after His ascension. His death is
described as an actual crucifixion. After the
resurrection He remains yet eleven years longer
with His disciples, and then being reclothed with
His heavenly evSv/xa lucis , on which are inscribed
the secret names of all celestial and superceles¬
tial beings . He mounts upwards through all the
middle regions to the higher world of light . On
His way He overcomes the opposing world-rulers
of the 12th Aeon , and the AvBxStis, the ruler
of the 13th Aeon , depriving them of their power
of light , and compelling them to yield up again
the souls which they have devoured, so that the
bptBfibs tyvx&v reAeilow may be completed. After
this He brings the nltrris 2o <pta with Him into
the upper realm of light . From thence, adorned
with a triple crown of beams , He descends again
to earth in the glory of world-redeemer, and
initiates His disciples into all mysteries, ab
internis usque ad externa et ab exiernis usque ad
interna.

The personal apprehension of the work of
redemption by individual souls is then proceeded
with, through the mediation of the mysteries of
light . After these, men must seek day and
night, and render themselves worthy to receive
them, by renouncing the world and the #Atj ,
and all their cares , and sins, and occupations.
These mysteries are again, in their turn , nume¬
rous and manifold. The “ mystery of baptism ”
imparts, by water and fire , the cleansing from
sin and the soul ’s deliverance from the avripuixov
TTV€vp.at the fxoipa and the (rw/xa. But in order
fully to accomplish this deliverance, further
mysteries are also required from the primurn
xdpygxa ct parte externa (the lowest region of
the realm of light upwards to the highest
mystery, that of the Ineffabilis . These mysteries
are imparted to penitent souls in a regular
series , one after the other, because (as has
been already observed ) the lower mysteries
lose their power after fresh relapses into sin ,till at last the Mysterium Ineffabilis alone is of
any help. The higher the mysteries that have
been received , the severer is the punishment for
relapses into sin . He who, after receiving the
mysterium Ineffabilis , falls again into sin and
departs impenitent out of this life , will be cast
into the outer darkness. But even out of the
Caligo externa deliverance is possible , through
the mediation of others, who pronounce the
mysterium Ineffabilis . A soul thus delivered is
brought before the light -maiden, and she sends
.t back once more to earth , clothed in a righteous
body (<r£ua Surato?) . And even when it is no

longer possible for a soul to return t.o earth in a
new body , yet the possibility of deliverance (as
was shown above ) is not fully excluded.

The same series of mysteries, vising step by
step up to the highest , serves also for the initia¬
tion of the 5iKaioi and ayadoi Those who have
died penitent need not , after receiving the
mysteries, to submit again to a fresh metem¬
psychosis. Souls perfectly pure , who have been
partakers of the highest mysteries, ascend up¬
wards robed in glorious light , and without
encountering any hindrance, through all the
intermediate realms up to the place of the
inheritance . Others who have received only
the lower mysteries , and have not lived per¬
fectly free from sin , are required to produce at
every stage their airo\ oyia ( air6 (pa <ns , a{i(xfio \ a)t
are taken up, step by step, by TrapaX ^/xTrropes
from the realms of light , examinedby the Light-
Maiden , and finally transmitted by Melchizedek
into the ultima rd \ ts luminis . Of human souls,
however, in comparison with all other spiritual
existence, the saying is especially true —“ the
last shall be first ”—for though once the mere
dregs and last deposit of the light of the middle
regions, they will , after passing through conflicts
and sufferings, be raised above all the world-
rulers (Archontes) and introduced into the
realm of light .

After the reception into that realm of the
pre-determined number of perfect souls (apiOybs
alwvos reAetcor), the end of the world ((rwreAeia
atwos ) will come . No sooner has that number
been fulfilled than the gates of light will be
finally closed , and no one more suffered to enter
therein . Then will follow the solutio mundi, the
dissolution by fire of the material universe, the
Kepacrfxds likewise will be dissolved , and all the
powers of evil, yea, the outer darkness itself,
and all its inhabitants , will be annihilated . The
last act of all is the evectio universi. Jesus takes
His station in the place of the inheritance ,
surrounded by fully purified souls . He then
conducts the souls, which still abide in the
lowest regions of the treasury of light , to the
fitting place appointed for them , the curtains
are then updrawn which have hitherto separated
the 6r}<ravpbs lucis , the place of the right and
the place of the midst from the realm of light ,
and all souls inhabiting those regions, mount up
into the place of the inheritance . The same
salvation will be vouchsafed to the penitent
Archontes of the 13th Aeon , and those of the
other twelve Aeons . But even after the whole
has been perfected different ranks and orders
will still be found in the realm of light . Above
all stand the souls of the apostles, and of the
just made perfect, who have received the first
mystery of the Ineffabilis. To these belongs the
saying—“ they shall beone with Jesus ”—homines
illi sunt ego et ego sum illi (p . 230) . Beneath these
are placed the other souls of men in various
ranks, according to the mysteries of which they
have been made partakers . Among the Aeons ,
also , finally admitted into the realm of light , a
corresponding order of ranks will be found ,
according to the places occupied by them in the
times before their perfecting. Each one finally
reaches the place pre- ordained for him (t6ttos
Ta£ea>s) from the beginning, and enjoys hence¬
forth that measure of knowledge which has been
procured for him by the corresponding mysteries.
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The four books of the work before us afford a

clear insight into the ‘changes and reconstruc¬
tions to which the Gnostic systems were sub¬
jected . The fourth book , as we have alreadyobserved in our introductory statement , presentsa yet simpler form of Gnostic doctrine, and
variously connectedwith the older systems, such
as those of Saturninus , the Ophites, Basilides,etc . The subsequent developments consist, like
those of the Valentinian School , in the intro¬
duction of ever fresh series of spiritual beings,aud of names of Aeons , as well as in the endea¬
vour to push back to even greater and greater
distances from this earthly world, the highest
ranks and powers of the world of light . The
system of the Pistis Sophia resembles, moreover,that of Valentinus in its (not so much dualistic
as rather ) monistic- pantheistic character . The
v\ 77, or material substance, stands, not as in the
older Syrian Gnosis , over against the world of
light as a primeval realm of darkness, but is ,in fact , a symbol of that finite narrowness and
imperfection which increases in the same measure
as the spirits which have emanated from the
world of light , depart further and further from
their original source, and its pure and perfect
lustre . In this system, moreover, the antithesis
of pneumatic, psychic and hylic souls, which the
Valentinian system still retained , is given up ;
as , in all souls alike, the germ of spiritual life is
found, so are they all likewise (those of the
apostles alone excepted) burdened with a uA.77,abandoned to an evil impulse by the ai'rifiifxov'jrvsvjAa.Tos and the /xo?pa , and subjected by the
tcaicia rpvcpcov to the el/xap/xevr] and the dominion
of the Archontes. But as they all lie under a
necessity of sinning, so there exists for all the
possibility of deliverance by repentance aud
purity of life. The impartation of the mysteriesof light , like that of the sacraments of the
church , has for its first object the deliverance
of souls from evil spirits , and the empoweringthem to exercise true repentance and a genuine
morality of conduct. Even for souls abandoned
to the outer darkness there still exists a possi¬
bility of salvation. Those only who have defiled
themselves with specially grievous sins (the so-
called mortal sins of the church’s system) are
finally shut up in the outer darkness, and so
become obnoxious to ultimate annihilation . The
degrees and differences which will continue to
exist in the realm of light and the state of per¬fection are not independent of the differences in
men’s moral conduct. But especially the doc¬
trine of the transmigration of souls shows how
earnestly this Gnostic system endeavoured to
disclose for all sinners fresh possibilities of
repentance and an entrance into the kingdomof light .

This notwithstanding the Pistis Sophia is also
cognisant of numerous degrees and difi'erences of
spiritual perfection which are not based on the
free ethical position of individual souls , but on
original differences of nature . The very elements
out of which souls are originally formed are of
very different (now finer, now coarser,) kinds.
Wore especially the conjunctions of the planets,under which souls are born on earth , exercise a
decisive influence on their subsequent ethical
character . Under certain conjunctions good
and righteous , under others , again, sinful souls
are born ; and so it is expressly said that at the

final redemption every soul will reach the placewhich, from the beginning, was assigned her.It is a peculiar and profoundly significantidea in the work before us that human souls
although originally inferior to and immeasurablyweaker than the Aeons and Archontes to whom
they owe their existence, are yet destined in theend , when the universe reaches the goal of its
perfection, to take their final place above them .Thereby also expression is given to the ethical
principle which lies at the basis of the whole
system, namely, that spiritual purification and
gradual deliverance from hylic elements is
essentially dependent on a moral process, andthis forms a distinguishing peculiarity of humansouls in comparison with all other spiritual
beings. And so it is that the very creation ofhuman souls ultimately subserves the purposeof depriving the apostate world-rulers of that
power of light which they have abused . For
even as their selfish endeavour to extend their
power and dominion by the continualprocreationof fresh series of ministrant spirits has a limit
assigned to it by a higher will, so on the other
hand must these Archontes, by an involuntaryconcurrence in the creation of human souls,themselves contribute to the underminingof their
own sovereignty. No sooner has this purposebeen accomplished by the completion of the
number of pivdestined souls and their entrance
into the kingdom of light , than the Consumma -
tio and the Solutio Universi follow .

With the endeavour moreover to derive from
different beings and regions of the spiritual world
the distinctions and differences observable in this
and its manifold kinds and ranks of creatures
is closely connected the vast multiplicity of
spiritual essences and mysteries, which this
system provides for in excess even of that of
Valentinus . As every degree in the spiritualworld
has its own approximate mysteries, so does the
place assigned to individual souls at the end of
the world depend on the degree of initiation at¬
tained to here. But although such an influence on
the ultimate fate of human beings is assigned in
this system to ethical conduct, the endeavour is
no less obvious to refer the manifold differences
in the good and the evil to an ultimate meta¬
physical basis , and the influence exercised by a
multiplicity of higher powers on the origination
and subsequent fate of human souls . While
therefore the ethical features of this system and
its denial of qualitative differences between pneu-
matici , psychici and hylici, constitutes on the
one hand an approximation to the ethical stand¬
point of Catholic theology, so on the other hand
is the reference of all spiritual differences to
original differences of natural elements a genuine
characteristic feature of Gnosticism . At the
same time one must not overlook the close ap¬
proximation of the doctrine of the mysteriescon¬
tained in this work to that of the sacramentsin
the church . Both are media of supernatural
help and grace ; and so great as is the importance
attached to the possession of Gnosis and initia¬
tion into its mysteries, the absolving and clean¬
sing power of these is made to rest not on the
Gnosis with which they are connected , but on
the sacred mystic actions themselves. It is m
accordancewith these conceptionsthat a greater
significance is attributed to the work of redemp¬
tion as an historical phacnomenon, and more
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especially to the death of Jesus and His blood -
shedding , as that of the covenant (alpa diadi]KT]s)
than is the case with other Gnostic systems.

In all these points the system of the book
Pistis-Sophia exhibits an approach to the con-
leptions current in the Catholic church . And
great as in other respects may seem the gulf
frhich separates these endless genealogies of
Aeons and spirits , divineessences and mythological
figures , from the simple faith of Catholic
thristendom, it must yet be remembered that in
the Christian circles also of that time angelo-
Iogical speculations and astrological dreamings
frnnd especial favour . In this respect also the
iifference between Catholic and Gnostic opinions
aiust be regarded as rather a quantitative than

qualitative one . But the clearest indication
of the Gnostic character of this work is found in
its Mythus of the fall and penitence of Pistis-
Sophia . Attempts have been made to draw from
this Mythus a proof that the work itself was a
product of the Valentinian school ; nay, some
(as Woide and Dulaurier ) have even thought
that Tertullian expressly refers to it when he
mentions (Adv . Valent , c . 2) the “ Sophia ” of
Valentinus. This last assumption is perfectly
arbitrary . But as to the Mythus itself we find
it as much at home in the Ophite and Barde-
sanian systems as in that of Valentinus . We
meet indeed , in the most various forms, this
mythic history of the Sophia as symbol of the
human soul which, having forgotten her heavenly
origin, sinks ever deeper into the corrupting
pleasures and pains of this earthly existence till
reminded by help sent from above of her celestial
home , and after enduring all manner of pains
and distresses she is at length brought back to
the place from whence she has fallen.

The points of connection between the system
ot the Pistis-Sophia and the Ophitic system are
much more numerous than those between it and
the Valentinian. This is clearly proved by Kostlin
(in loc . cit . p . 185 sqq .) : “ First, ” he observes ,“ many single instances may be alleged ; such
as the significance possessed by the serpent (in
this system also ) as both a good and evil genius,
the fall of the Sophia into the v\ rj , her penitence
and her redemption by Christ , the names Ialda-
baoth, Iao , Sabaoth, Adonis (the Adonaius of
the Ophites) , the animal forms assumed by evil
spirits, the view that not a single world-ruler
(the Demiurg) but several Archontes spake to
the prophets, the notion that Christ by assuming
another form in His descentthrough their realms
remained unknown to these Archontes (cf. Iren.
I . 30 , 12) , the importance attached in both
systems (ibidem) to the perfect purity of the
body of Jesus, as organ for the the long
abiding of Jesus upon earth after the resurrec¬
tion, the high significance of sacramental acts
(e.g . of the <r <ppayis in baptism, Orig . c . Cels. vi.
27 ), and yet more of the airoXoyiai which the
soul has to make before the Archontes on her
upward passage through their respective realms
( ibid, and c. 31) , the doctrine of the immediate
elevation of redeemed souls after death to the
heavenly world, and also the essentially anthro¬
pomorphic conceptions of the supreme being
(His (rw/xa and /zetoj) notwithstanding the asser¬
tion of His infinitude and “ (Jnspeakableness”—
(cf. Iren. I ., 30, i . primum lumen—beatum et
incorruptible ct indetcrminatumt esse autem hoc

Patrem omnium et vocari primum hominem ).
Again, and this is specially to be observed, the
fundamental conception of the whole system
that the development of the universe is nothing
else but the return of the light -power from the
realm of the &pxorr €s to heavenly world,
their evacuation against their will and know¬
ledge accomplished by the deprivation of the
humectatio luminis or of its virtus (ibid. 6 sqq .
12 sqq .) is essentially Ophitic. In both systems
the light -power is arbitrarily misused by the
world- rulers for the production of angeli, po*
testates, and dominationes . In both the creation
of man is the means of depriving them of this
power. In both Christ draws by degrees to
Himself the light -power confined in the earthly
sphere, and the complete restoration of these
elements of light to the upper world is the final
close of the whole development. One other
main point of doctrine in our system, that
namely of the distinction made between souls
which issue from the primum lumen and those
whose origin is merely from the v\ rj (as for
instance from the habitus of the Archontes) is
found again in that doctrine of the Ophites
which distinguishes between animae sanctae
(‘ ex substantia luminis ’) and 4animae ex sub¬
stantia Ialdabaothi ’ or i ex insujlatione * (ibid.
14) .”

So far Kbstlin. It must be granted that
several of the features here alleged as common
to the Pistis-Sophia and the Ophitic system are
not so exclusively, and on the other hand, that
the doctrines concerning the Aeons in the two
systems have but few points of contact. The
Gnostic sects were however continually changing
in these respects, and the so - called Ophitic
parties were so various and divided that we
should have no right to judge or measure them
by the descriptions of Irenaeus . To the same
group also belong the Gnostic sects mentioned
by Irenaeus (I . 29) and Epiphanius (Ilaer . 26)
who among other names bore also that of Bar-
belites (Epiph. 26 , 3) . Among these we meet
again the mythological figure of the Barbelo so
often mentioned in the book Pistis -Sophia. The
light -maiden of the Pistis-Sophia recurs in one
frequently mentioned among these Gnostics
(Epiph. 26 , 1 ; cf. Iren . I . 30, 9) (though in
a different mythological connection) as the

Virgin (Korea, i .e . PHW puella or Barthenos,
i .e . napdivos) who, against the will of the
Archontes, reveals to men the higher powers
and the Barbelo in particular , and announces
the necessity of gathering and bringing back
the sparks of light which the Archon and the
0eo/, &yyeXoi and baipoves in alliance with him
have made their prey. Epiphanius mentions
26 , 8) as books made use of by these Gnostics
the small and great epcur -̂ creis Mapias , and
(26 , 13 ) an Evangelium Philippi. Kenan has
recently (Marc AurMe , p . 120 sqq .) endeavoured
to identify these ipcoryaeis 'Mapias with the
book Pistis Sophia. This is however quite irm
possible ; for what Epiphanius tells us of the
contents of those questions of Mary has nothing
in common with our work, but rather agrees
with the licentious practices (which are here so
severely condemned ) of another Gnostic sect, the
so-called Cainites. These Cainites however, it
must be observed , themselves belonged to the
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large group of Ophitic parties , and Mary Mag¬dalene does actually play a distinguished part in
the Pistis Sophia among the female disciples of
Jesus , and is remarkable among all , both male
and female , for her thirst for knowledge and
her unwearied activity in asking questions . If
then it seems impossible to identify those eptwrfj-
«re £S Maplas with our Pistis Sophia , we are
nevertheless confirmed in the conclusion that
this book really belonged to the Ophitic Gnosis.
It agrees further with the notice in Epiphaniusof the use made by his Gnostics of an Evaageli -
um Philippi , that our Pistis Sophia (p . 39- 62
sqq . ) also mentions Philip along with Thomas
and Matthew as having been entrusted with the
office of committing to writing the instructions
given to His disciples by the risen Jesus . That
moreover which Epiphanius tells us of the con¬
tents of his Evangelium Philippi agrees right
well with the whole tone and range of thought
in the Pistis Sophia . The following fragment
of the Evangelium Philippi has had , quite im¬
properly , an impure sense interpreted into it by
Epiphanius : “ The Lord has revealed to me
what the soul must say when she mounts to
heaven , aud what she will have to answer to
each of the higher powers . I have , he says ,known myself and have gathered up myself
from all quarters , and have sown to the Archon
no children , but have torn up his roots , and
gathered together the scattered members , and I
know thee who thou art . For I, saith he,derive my origin from those above .” The book
Pistis Sophia exhibits moreover , along with greatand striking differences , some remarkable pointsof contact with the views of the Barbeliotes of
whom lrenaeus speaks . Kostlin (loc. cit . p . 187 )has already compared with good reason the
description given of the fall of the Sophia in
Iren . I . . 29 , 4 , with that in our book . More
especially does what is there related of the
sufferings of the Sophia from Ignorantia ( i . e . the
Demiurge ) and Au8a5eia , remind us of the per¬secutions which , according to the Pistis -Sophia,she has to endure from the AvdaSys . The con¬
tinual progress and changes of use in regard to
names , figures , and symbols among the Gnostic
sects need not puzzle us any more than the cir¬
cumstance , that these names are continually
occurring in different connections and significa¬tions .

From all this we may regard ourselves as
justified in assigning ( with Petermann and
Kostlin ) the book Pistis Sophia to one of the
large group of Ophite sects , though nevertheless
the system it contains is not identical with anyone of the other Ophite systems known to us .From most of these it clearly differs in not
having like them a dualistic but , like the systemsof the Naassenes and Peratae known to us from
the so -called Philosophumena , a pantheistic and
monistic character . Its home moreover is not
in Syria , like the systems described by lrenaeus
and Epiphanius , but in Egypt . While of the
many non-Greek names which occur in the
fourth book a large part certainly are of Aramaic
or Syriac origin , others are as clearly from
Egyptian sources . Egyptian also is the mode of
computing time (mensis Tobe, p . 4 , i .e . Tybi) ,and so also the symbols of the sun-dragon and
the moon-ship . The book, notwithstanding its
Egyptian character , must have been originally

written ;n Greek. The Coptic (Thebaic) text isa translation . This is proved by the numerousGreek words which it contains .
In comparison with the other Ophite systemsknown to us , that of our book is later and more

developed . This remark applies not to the firstthree books only , but also to the fourth bookKostlin is quite right in pronouncing it
credible that the far more richly developedworld of Aeons and spirits described in this workshould have subsequently shrunk up to the few
mythological forms with which the earlier
Ophites contented themselves , and that it was
only by more recent speculations that the infernal
potentate Ialdabaoth was exalted to the positionof Demiurge and God of the Jews .

As indications of a comparatively later originof the system may be further mentioned the
numerous points of contact between it and
Manichaeism (as already observed by Kostlin ,loc . cit . p. 190 sqq .) ; to these belong the con¬
ceptions of a light -maiden , a world of light , trees
of light , and light saviours (purripes ftytraupouluminis ) , of sun and moon as good spirits which
take part in the enlargement of the sphere of
light , and the liberation of the light -spark from
the fr\ ?7, and more especially the conception of
the moon as a ship of light , and further the
formation of the crcD/xa Christi after a proto¬
typical light -form , the doctrine of the members
(pikTi) , of the IneffabiUs and the like. One
must at the same time agree with Kostlin that
no actual dependence of the Pistis Sophia on
Manichaean views and teaching can be assumed .
The one is a dualistic , the other a pantheistic
system ; if one is in any way dependent
on the other , it is Manicheanism to which we
must assign that position . The grand figure
of the light -maiden finds its meaning and motive
only in the connection in which we find it in
the Pistis Sophia . Her activity is here very
striking and significant , whereas in the Mani-
chaean system she holds only a very subordinate
and obscure position . It is indeed possible that
a literary connection may exist between the
book Pistis Sophia and the four books irepl
/j.v&Trip

'itoi' of Tcrebinthos mentioned in the Acts
of the Disputation between Archelaos and Manes.
This Terebinthos is said to have been initiated
in Egyptian wisdom , and his writing to have
been one of the sources of the Manichaean
doctrine ; and though we may not at present be
able to find other support for the conjecture, it
may be assumed as probable that the book Pistis
Sophia was written before the rise of the Mani-
chaean system , and therefore before A.D. 270.
Moreover , as the system contained in it is
evidently more recent than the other Ophitic
systems known to us, we shall have, with
Kostlin , to assign its composition to the first
half of the third century .

But if on the one hand the book points to
Manichaeism , it exhibits on the other a remark¬
able approximation in a Gnostic work to the
views and conceptions of the Catholic church.
It has been remarked already that the Gnostic
antitheses of psychici and pneumatici are here
sensibly modified . The tone of moral earnests
ness which pervades the system is common to it
with that of some other Gnostic parties , such as
the Basilidians and the Marcionites ; but a yet
further approach to Catholic sentiment is found
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m its assumption that salvation is obtained In
the twofold way of right moral conduct and the
use of cleansing and atoning mysteries. The
condemnation of the immoralities practised in
some Ophitic sects is as severe in the book of
Pistis Sophia (p . 386 sq .) as it could possibly be
among Catholics. It also takes a more friendly
position in regard to the Old Testament and its
religion than did the olden Ophites. If on the
one hand it is said that the &pxovres aiwvoop
imparted the pvcrT'hpia alivvcav to the prophets
of the Old Testament (p . 354) , so again on the
other hand it was through David , Solomon ,
Isaiah , and other prophets , as unconscious agents,
that the vis luminis is said to have prophesied of
the future redemption. Accordingly we find
Davidic and pseudo -Salomonic psalms cited in
the penitential prayers of the Sophia, and alle¬
gorically interpreted by the disciples male and
female . The reception of the Old Testament
prophets, patriarchs , and other righteous persons
into the kingdom of light is expressly foretold ;
and to Israel’s forefathers , Abraham, Isaac, and
Jacob , special distinctions are vouchsafed in the
redemption wrought by Christ .

Besides the passages quoted from the Psalms
and prophets of the Old Testament , we find in
this writing numerous citations from all four
canonical gospels , without reckoning the not
less frequent allusions to evangelical utterances ,
and one citation from the Epistle to the Romans
(p. 294) . The interpretation of citations made
from the Gospels , like that of those from the
Psalms , is allegorical after the manner other¬
wise known to us of the Gnostic schools . To
the teaching of Jesus in the four Gospels the
instructions vouchsafed to His disciples in our
book are supposed to stand in the relation of a
higher grade, developing and completing, but by
no means superseding what has gone before. It
is also worthy of remark that this higher teach¬
ing is not given to otherwise unknown disciples
of Jesus, but to the Apostles themselves. Along
with the older Apostles St . Paul is once men¬
tioned and designated by Mary Magdalene as
“ our brother ** (p . 294) . Beside male disciples
certain females also appear, as Mary Magdalene,
Mary the Mother of Jesus secundum croona u\ r)sy
Martha and Salome . The instructions which
Jesus imparted to them are for the most part
elicited by questions which they put to Him ,
Mary Magdalene distinguishing herself as the
chief questioner. The first three books are those
which put special honour on the Apostles by
relating that they alone in place of the ypvx$i
apx6vr(t)v carry in themselves the treasure of
light , being thus from the first sinless and
righteous (p. 149), and that therefore in the
perfecting of all things they will take the
highest place among the blessed (p. 231 , 244).

Beside the canonical Scriptures of the Old
and New Testaments variousapocryphal writings
are made use of, all probably being of Gnostic
origin. Among these may specially be noticed
the Pseudo -Salomonic odes published separately
by Munter ; which also , like the citations from
canonical Scripture, are allegorically interpreted .
To these must be added the book Jefi , which
Jesus is supposed to have dictated to Enoch in
paradise (p . 245 sq . 354) . It is cited as an
authority for the knowledge of the mysteries of
the three Kkrjpol luminis i and appears to have

been the main source of the fully developed
Gnostic doctrine of the three first books . We
find also some allusions to an apocryphal gospel
of the childhood (p . 120), and, perhaps to the
gospel of Philip (p . 230).

A complete interpretation of the book Pistis
Sophia is only then to be hoped for when the
complete text shall have been recovered. Fur¬
ther light as to its meaning may be looked for
from the publication of the hitherto imprinted
Gnostic writings which have been preserved in
Coptic MSS . and are now to be found in the
British Museum, as well as in the libraries of
Oxford and Leyden .

Compare— besides the treatise of Kostlin
already referred to — the following works
Woide , in Cramer’s Peitraqe , 1. c . ; Dulaurier ,
Journal Asiatique, 1. c . ; M (inter , 1. c . ; Matter ,
Geschichte des Gnosticismus , German translation
by Dorner, ii . 69 sqq . 163 sqq . ; Baur , das
Christenthum und die Christliche Kirche der drei
ersten Jahrhunderte (2 Aufl . p. 226 sqq .) :
Lipsius, in Ersch and Gruber’s Encyclopaedic,
Artikel Gnosticismus (separately published,
Leipsic , 1860 , p . 95 sq . 157 sqq .) ; Renan, Marc
Aurele, p . 120 sqq., Comptes rendus de I'Acadcmie
des Inscriptions, Paris , 1872 , p. 333 sq. ; Jacobi,
in Herzog’s Theol.-Realencyclopaedie , 2 Aufl .
Artikel Gnosis . [R . A . L.]

PISTUS (1) , Arian priest of the Mareotis,
and intruding bishop at Alexandria, is first met
with as a follov^er of Arius, and condemned
with him in a council at Alexandria, a .d. 321
(Alexand. Epist . Synod , in Pat . Gr. xviii. ;
Gelasius Cyz . Opp . 1. viii . ed . Cotel .) . Alex¬
ander, bishop of Alexandria, continued to warn
his clergy against him as an Arian and ex¬
communicate ; at Nicaea, A.D. 325, he sided
with Arius, and was condemned . In 335, he was
admitted to communion at the council held at
Jerusalem under the influence of the Eusebians.
When St. Athanasius was banished to Treves in
A.D. 336, or before his return in the end of 338 ,
Pistus seems to have been consecrated bishop by
the Eusebian bishop Secundus ; he was at least
so brought forward in opposition to Athanasius’s
restoration , and an attempt was made to carry
pope Julius iri his favour. At Alexandria Pistus
had himself to yield to the intrusion ot
Gregorius the Cappadocian about a .d. 340,
and then disappears from history . [Athana¬
sius , p . 187- 8.] (Athan . Ap . Cont. Ar . § § 19 ,
24 , Ep . Encyc. § 6 ; Hefele , cone. Gesch. i . 488,
sq . ; Tillemont, H . E . vi . 221 , sq .) [J . G .]

PISTUS (2) , Egyptian bishop, who attended
the council of Tyre (a .d . 335 ) and signed the
decrees of Sardica (a .d . 343) on the Athanasian
side (Athanas. Ap. c. Ar . § § 50 , 79 ; Baronius,
Ann. a .d . 335 , 347 ; Binius, Gone . i . pt . i . 378 ;
Hefele , Cone. Gesch. i . 468 sq .) Pistus, of
Greece , an orthodox bishop , is mentioned by
Athanasius in Ep . ad Episc. § 8. [J . G.]

PISTUS (3), presbyter of the Mareotis, on
the Athanasian side , was one of the signataries
on behalf of Athanasius (Athanasius, Ap. c . Ar.
§ 73 ; Binius, Cone. i . pt . i . 379) . [J . G.]

PISTUS (4) , deacon in Alexandria, assented
with Colluthus and others to the condemnation
of Arius, a .d. 321 (Athan. Opp. 282 , Paris, I5« l ;

, Binius, Cone. i . pt . i . 444) . £J , Gj
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"PISTUS (5), a solitary of Egypt early in the

5th century , of whom some anecdotes occur in
the Apophthegmata Patrum (Cotel. Peel. Gr .
Mon . i . 641 ; Tillem. xii . 462) . [C. H .]

PITHIANI ( VUQiavoi) , heretics in the list of
Sophronius anathematised in the sixth synod
(Mansi , xi . 850 d ; Hard. iii . 291 a) . Hardouin’s
margin and Latin version give ^ ndiavol and
Sethiani as the true name [Sethites ] . [C. H.]

PITHO , mentioned by Theodoret as a disciple
of Marcion. (Haer . Fab. i. 25 .) [G. S .]

PITHYRION , a monk who lived in a cave
near the Thebaid in the 4th century . He was
a disciple of Antony, and was said to know the
special vices which particular evil spirits infused
into the minds of men. (Ruf. Hist . Mon . 13 ;
Pallad . Hist . Laus . 74 ; Sozom . iii . 14 .)

TW. H . F.]
PITIRUM (Uirgpovp, Piterius , Pyoterius ),

a solitary in the country of Porphyrites in
upper Egypt, directed, it is said , by an angel to
visit the female monastery of Tabenna, where
he would find a poor woman whose patience in a
hard lot would make him think humbly of his
own virtues . The visit and its good effects are
related in full (Pallad. Laus . Hist . 42 ; Rosweyd ,
Vit. Pat . v. libell. xviii. 19 ; Cassiod . Trip . Hist.

viii. 1) . [C . H .]
PIUS I ., bishop of Rome after Hyginus in

the middle part of the 2nd century , during the
reign of Antoninus Pius. The dates of the
bishops of this early period cannot be fixed with
certainty , the traditions about them being con¬
tradictory . The Liberian Catalogue (354) gives
twenty years four months and twenty -one days
as the duration of his episcopate, but is incon¬
sistent in giving the consuls of the years 146
and 161 as those of its commencement and its
close . The Felician Catalogue (530 ) gives the
same consuls for its commencement without
naming those of its close , but assigns it a dura¬
tion of eighteen years four months and three days.
Both name Antoninus Pius (a .d . 138- a .d . 161 )
as the contemporary emperor. Eusebius (H. E .
iv . 11) does the same , but says that Pius died in
the fifteenth year of his episcopate. His chroni¬
cle also gives the same duration . Lipsius(Chronol .
der rom . Bischof.) , after full discussion of the
chronology of the period, accepts this duration ,
assigning from 139 to 154 as the earliest , and
from 141 to 156 as the latest tenable dates. The
absence of distinct early records of the early
Roman bishops is further shown by the fact,that both the Liberian and Felician Catalogues
place Anicetus between Hyginus and Pius. So
also Optatus (ii . 48 ) and Augustin (Ep . 53 , ordo
novus) . But that the real order of succession
was Hyginus, Pius, Anicetus, may be considered
certain from the authority of Hegesippus
(quoted by Eusebius, H . E . iv. 22), who was at
Rome himself in the time of Anicetus, and , when
there , made out a succession of the Roman
bishops . His own words, as given by Eusebius,
are, “ When I was in Rome I made a list
(5iaSo%V ) °I bishops to Anicetus ; and Anicetus
was succeeded by Soter, after whom was Eleu-
therus .” Irenaeus, who visited Rome in 'the
time of Eleutherus , gives us the same order of

succession (adv . Haeres. iii . 3 ; cf. Euseb . iv, 11and v. 24 ; also Epiphanius, adv . Haer. xxvii*
c . 6).

The episcopate of Pius is important for theintroduction of Gnostic heresy into Rome at the
time rather than for any recorded action of his
own. The heresiarchs Valentinus and Cerdo
had come thither in the time of his predecessor
Hyginus , and continued to teach there under
Pius (Iren . i . 27 ; iii . 4 ; cf. Euseb . H. E . iv . 11).Marcion of Pontus , who took up the teaching of
Cerdo and developed from it his own peculiar
system, arrived there after the death of Hyo-inus
(Epiphan Haer . xlii. c . 1 ; cf. Euseb . H. E . iv. 11).The account given by Epiphanius of his arrival
in Rome is that , having been excommunicated byhis own father , who was a Catholic bishop, for
seducing a virgin , he fled from his own city
(supposed to have been Sinope ) to Rome ; that
he applied to the elders there for admission
to communion ; that they replied that , being
united in the same faith , they could not receive
him without the consent of the bishop his father ;
and that he thereupon began to be a teacher of
heresy.

Pius, according to the Muratorian Frag¬
ment (circa 170 ) and the Liberian Catalogue, was
brother to Hermas, the writer of “ the Shep¬
herd.” The first of these authorities alleges
that the work was written in the time of Pius
by Hermas, a brother of that bishop—“ Pas -
torem vero nuperrime temporibus nostris in urbe
Roma Hernia conscripsit, sedente in cathedra
urbis Romae ecclesiae Pio episcopo fratre ejus.”
In the second it is said of Pius, “ Under his
episcopate his brother Ermes wrote a book , in
which is commanded and contained what the
angel taught him when he came to him in the
habit of a shepherd.” Also , an early Latin
poem against Marcion (attributed to Tertullian )
contains the lines,

Post hunc deinde Pius , Hermas cui germanefrater,
Angelicus Pastor , qui tradita verba locutus.

In this last quotation the confusion between
Hermas himself and the angel who appeared to
him in the habit of a shepherd does not invali¬
date its testimony to the tradition of the rela¬
tionship between Hermas and Pius. The only
ground for doubting the truth of this important
early testimony (that of the Muratorian Frag¬
ment being especially weighty) is the fact , that
in the work itself the writer is instructed to
send two copies of the revelations made to him,
one to Clement for transmission to foreign
churches, the other to Grapte for admonishing
the widows and orphans. The name of Clement
naturally suggests Clemens Romanus , accounted
(see art . on Clemens Romanes) the third, or,
according to some , the second , bishop of Rome
after the apostles. Whatever his exact date , it
is evident that , if he were the Clement to whom
the revelations of “ the Shepherd ” were to be
transmitted , the work could not have been
written , as the Muratorian Fragment asserts , in
the time of Pius ; though it is possible that
a brother of Pius might have been contemporary
with Clemens Romanus, and thus that the
relationship between Hermas and Pius might bt
a fact, though the date assigned to the former
were erroneous. But the identification' of the
Clement referred to in 11the Shepherd” with
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Clemens Romanus is after all a conjecture only ;
a very tempting one , it is true ; for to whom
were the supposed revelations so likely to be
given for transmission to foreign churches as to
the head of the Roman church at the time of
writing ? But tempting conjectures are often
delusive . And , even if we deemed it inevitable to
regard Clemens Romanus as the Clement in¬
tended by the writer of “ the Shepherd,” we
must remember at the same time that he is but
giving an account of what had been told him in
a vision , whereas the author of the Muratorian
Fragment is speaking historically of what had
occurred very recently in his own times (nuper-
rime temporibus nostris) . Lipsius (Chronol . der
rom. Bischof .) considers the alleged relationship
of Hermasto Pius to be well established. West-
cott also ( Canon of the New Test. pt . i. ch . 2)
accepts it , and adduces internal evidence in the
work of Hermas itself of the later against the
earlier date. But see art . on Hermas in this
Dictionary , where the other view is taken . It is
hardly necessaryto add, that the identification of
the Hermas who wrote u the Shepherd ” with
his namesake in the Epistle to the Romans (Rom .
xvi. 14) rests only on a conjecture of Origen
( Comm , in Rom . x . 41 ).

Those who maintain the view of the presbv-
terian constitution of the early Roman church,
and of the earliest so -called bishops having been
in fact only leading presbyters, to whom a dis¬
tinct episcopal office was afterwards assigned by
way of tracing the succession , would assign the
development of the later episcopal system to the
age of Pius. Thus Lipsius (Chronol .

') speaks of
him as the first bishop in the stricter sense
(Bischof im engeren Sinn ) . He supposes both
Hyginus and Pius to have presided over the
college of presbyters, though only as primi
interpares, and the need of a recognized head of
the church to resist Gnostic teachers to have led
to the latter obtaining a position of authority
which , after Ms time, became permanent . The
advocates of this view adduce passages from“ the Shepherd of Hermas,” in which messages
are sent “ Tots irpov)yovp.evois rrjs itcKkijaias teal
rots irpccro/cafleSplTats,” in rebuke of strifes for
precedence among the Christians at Rome ( Vis.
iii . 9 ; Mandat, ix . ; Simil . viii. 7) . These strifes
are supposed to denote the beginning of struggles
for episcopal power in the supposed later sense .But there is no evidence in the passages them¬
selves of the strifes referred to having had any¬
thing to do with such struggles . (See art . on
Hermas , p . 918 .)

More cogent is the argument from the fact
that , in the account given by Epiphanius of
Marcion ’s arrival in Rome, he is representedas having applied for communion to the pres¬byters, without mention of the bishop . Those
to whom he applied, and who gave judg¬ment in his case, are called “ the seniors
(vpeo-fSvTai) who , having been taught by the
disciples of the apostles, still survived ”
(adv. Haeres. xlii. 1) ; also “ the presbyters(jrp€(r/3uT €pot) of that time ” (ib . c . 2) ; also
€7rt€iK€?s Kal ira.va.yiQi irpeo’jSvrepot teal 8i5a-
atcakoi t5}s ayias iKKkytxlas. But these expres¬sions do not in themselves disprove the existenceof a presiding bishop , acting in and through his
synod, who would himself be included in the
designation irpscr&vrepoi . For it was certainly
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not till some time after the apostolic period
that the names iirtcKoiros and irpea^ vrepos were
used distinctively to denote two orders of clergy.
Even Irenaeus, though enumerating the bishops
of Rome from the first as distinct from the
general presbytery , still speaks of them as
presbyters ; using in one place (iii , 2 , 2 ) the
phrase u successiones presbyterorum, ” though
in another (iii . 3, 1 and 2) “ successiones episco -
porum .” Cf. iv, 26 , 2, 3 , 5 ; v. 20 , 2 ; and
Ep . ad Victorem (ap. Euseb . v. 24 ) ; where the
bishops before Soter are called irpecr &vTepot oi
irpoardvres rr )s iKKkrjalas . Tertullian also
(Apologet . c. 39 ) calls bishops and presbyters
together seniores . If, however, the omission by
Epiphanius of any mention of a head of the
Roman presbytery at the time of Marcion’s
visit seem still to require accounting for, a
reason may be found in the probable supposition
of a vacancy in the see . For all that is said
about the time is , that it was after the death of
Hyginus, with no mention of Pius having suc¬
ceeded him. In such circumstances the college
of presbyters would naturally entertain the
case .

This is not the place for a discussion of the
apostolic origin of episcopacy, at Rome or else¬
where. But it may suitably be remarked in
passing that , certainly very soon after the period
before us , both Pius and his predecessors from
the first were spoken of as having been bishops
(however designated) in a distinctive sense , and
that Anicetus, the successor of Pius, appears
historically as such on the occasion of Polycarp’s
visit to Rome (Iren . ap. Euseb . H . E . v. 24 ) .a

Four letters and several decrees are assigned
to Pius, of which the first two letters (to all
the faithful and to the Italians ) and the decrees
are universally rejected as spurious. The two
remaining letters , addressed to Justus bishop of
Vienne, are accepted as genuine by Baronius,
Binius, and Bona , but have no real claims to
authenticity . [ See Pastor .] In the letter to all
the faithful , Easter is ordered to be kept uni¬
versally on a Sunday according to the Roman
use , and the angel who appeared as a shepherd
to Hennas is said to have so commanded. The
same statement appears in the Felician Cata¬
logue in addition to what has been quoted above
from the Liberian Catalogue about the book of
Hermas. In the book itself there is no founda¬
tion for the statement .

The Felician Catalogue also states that Pius
was an Italian , and that his father ’s name was
Rufinus ; also that he was buried beside the
body of St . Peter . He is commemorated in the
Roman martyrology on the 11th of July as a
martyr a in persecutione Marci Aurelii Anto-
nini.” But the silence on this head of both the
Liberian and FelicianCatalogues, of Irenaeus and
all early authorities , invalidates his claim to
the martyr ’s crown. [J . B — Y.]

PLACIDIA ( 1) , empress . [Galla (5) .]
PLACIDIA (2) , daughter ofValentinian III .

and Eudoxia, and wife of the emperor Olybrius
Anicius, whom she married in 464. She had
previously been taken captive by Genseric in

» See also the letter , quoted by Eusebius, from
Dionysius of Corinth to the Romans in the time of Soter,
the successorof Anicetus. [Soter .]
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455. She had one daughter called Juliana
Anicia. After the death of her husband in
A.D. 472 , she is said to have devoted herself to
study , and to have visited Jerusalem where she
lived for a long time. She then returned to
Italy , and died at Verona. (Cf. Ducange,
Familiae Byzantinae, p. 74 ; Clinton’s Fasti ,
p. 674- 676 ; Gibbon, cap . xxxvi. ; Olybrius in
Did . G. $ R . Biog .) [Genseric ; Eudoxia
(3) .] [G. T . S.]

PLACIDIANUS , a young man descended
probably from Furius Placidianus, consul,
A.D. 273 . Placidianus died under Constan¬
tine the Great . His epitaph in the style of
Commodianhas been recovered from the excava¬
tions in the church of St . Agapetus in Pales¬
trina . It is important for its description of the
funeral offices, the funeral attended by the
bishop and clergy, and its commendation of his
soul to St . Agapetus for introduction into Para¬
dise . The basilica is called in it the “ Atria
Sancti Martyris .” The Placidiani probably
built the church of St . Agapetus near Praeneste.
(De Rossi , Bullet. Arch. Crist. 1883, p. 112 .)

[G. T . S.]

PLACIDUS (1) , a friend and admirer of
the literary works of Sidonius Apollinaris. See
the letter written to him at Grenoble (Epist.
iii . 14) . [S . A . B .]

PLACIDUS (2) , mentioned with Euticius,
and thirty others as martyred in Sicily, on Oct .
5th , in the Hieronymian Martyrology (Placitus )
and those of Ado and Usuard. Placidus, son of
the patrician Tertullus , was brought as a boy to
St . Benedict, at Sublaqueum, where the alleged
miracle of his rescue from the lake took place.
(Gregorii Dial. ii . 3 , 7 , Migne , Fat . Lot . lxvi .
140, 146 .) . According to Ada , purporting to be
written by his companion, Gordianus, he was sent
by Benedict to Sicily, founded a monastery at
Messina , and suffered there with his brothers,
Eutychius and Victorinus , his sister, Flavia, and
thirty -three companions. These Acta were, how¬
ever, not written at the earliest till the time of pope
John VIII ., A.D. 872 , and are full of blunders, e .g .
by a monstrous anachronism they attribute the
martyrdom to Saracen invaders from Spain. It
is probable that the writer started by identifying
Placidus the Benedictine with the Placidus or
Placitus of the Martyrology, a person of much
earlier date, and dressed up a story with inci¬
dents from the actual Mahometan invasions of
Sicily in the ninth century . Whether any
substratum of facts, except those stated by
Gregory, underlies the narrative , it seems im¬
possible to decide . (Ada SS. Oct . iii . 65 ;
Mabillon, Ann. Ben. ii . 3 ; iii . 2, 25 ; iv. 14 .)

[F. D .]
PLACILLUS of Antioch. [Flacillus .]
PLATO (1), July 22 . Martyr at Anoyra,

under a certain Agrippmus. He is only known
by a letter of St. Nilus, disciple of Chrysostom;
read at the second council of Nice . (Mart .
Rom . ; Ceillier, viii. 224 ; Ruinart , Pref. xxii.)

[G. T . S .]
PLATO (2) , 20th bishop of Poitiers (a .d.

592- 9), was archdeacon at Tours before his

elevation to the episcopate, and suffered with
his bishop, Gregory the historian, from the
persecution of count Leudastes , even to the
extent of being imprisoned and threatened with
torture and death (Hist . Franc„v . 50) . Gregory
was present at his installation at Poitiers , as
appears from the congratulatory ode composed
by Venantius for the occasion (Misc. x . 18
Migne, Pat . L it. lxxxviii. 342) . Nothing is
known of his episcopate beyond an anecdote
related by Gregory, of his having saved the
church buildings at Poitiers from imminent
conflagration by holding up a reliquary con¬
taining some dust from the tomb of St . Martin
at Tours (De Mirac. S. Martini , iv . 32).

[S. A. B.]
PLATO (3) , ( riActTcov 6 too Sft/c/cot/Siowos

Tiyovfxzvos ), abbat of Saccudion and of Sym -
boleon , and a recluse in Constantinople. He has
no Ada beyond the oratio funebris of Theodorus
Studita , translated into Latin by Sirletus , in
Boll. Ada SS. Apr. 4, t . i . 364 sq . with com¬
mentary , ib . 362 - 4 ; Surius, Vit. SS. xii. 269 ,
ed . 1618. Vid. also Theoph . Clironog. A. C. 78b ,
798, 801 , and Theod. Stud . Epp . lib . i . epp. 1, 2,
3, 57 . About a .d . 735 Plato was born
of rich and noble parents in Constantinople,
named Sergius and Euphemia. Left an orphan
at an early age , he was educated by his
uncle, the emperor’s treasurer , whom in course
of time he assisted in his work . Thus he
amassed great wealth , and had every prospect of
advancement, but his heart longed for the re¬
ligious life , and his chief resort was to the
churches and monasteries. At last he set free
his slaves, sold all his goods , distributed his
money among his sisters and the poor, and went
to Mount Olympus, in Bithynia, where he be¬
came a monk under Theoctistus in the monastery
of Symboleon, c . a .d. 758 . He became the
abbat ’s assistant , and in A.D. 770 his successor,
where he was assiduous in his duties, and spe¬
cially in making copious extracts from the
writings of the fathers . When he afterwards
visited Constantinople, he refused the offer ot a
monastery and of the bishopric of Nicomedia,
and returned to his monastery. But when his
relatives founded the monastery of Saccudion
near Constantinople, he was induced to be its
first abbat, A.D. 782 , and as such attended the
second council of Nice , where we find the signa¬
ture attesting the Creed , Ylharwv 7}yovp.evos xal
apxtpavSp'iTris ’ZaKKovdeiov (Binius, Cone . iii . pt*
i . p . 598 , and sect, post , p . 55). Some time
after he fell ill , and , resigning the abbacy in
favour of Theodorus his nephew, became a re¬
cluse from a .d . 794 to 807 . Yet this was pro¬
bably the most anxious and painful part of hB
life . When the emperor [Coxstantinus Mb
Porphyrogexitus ] divorced his queen Marina
and married Theodota, Plato united with his
nephew Theodorus in separating from the com¬
munion of the patriarch Tarasius and excom¬
municating the emperor, thereby incurring im¬
prisonment and exile (Baronius, Annal. a .d. 79o,
42, 45 ) . But his example supported the
opposition of the monks , and seemed to excite
the pity and favour of the empress Irene , by
whom at Constantine’s deposition A.D. 797, he
was released ; he went to Studium and became
a monk under Theodorus. When Tarasius die
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in 806 , the emperor Nicephorus I . consulted,
nmong others, Plato and Theodorus regarding
the selection of a successor, but their recom¬
mendation was not taken , and the emperor
appointed Nicephorus ; for refusing all induce¬
ments and arguments to approve of the aj^point-
ment, the two were cast into prison. The
emperor then convened a largely attended coun¬
cil , and the aged and decrepit Plato was borne
to it on men’s shoulders* The marriage of Con¬
stantine was declared valid by dispensation, and
the two monks were excommunicated and
deposed along with all that disallowed the
dispensing power. They were banished to
separate prisons in the islands near Constanti¬
nople , until Michael I . became emperor and
the exiles were recalled a .d. 811 . In the re¬
maining years of his life he was bed -ridden, but
had the pleasure of receiving visits from
Nicephorus and others who wished to efface all
trace of former wrongs. He died on March 19,
A.D. 813 , and was buried at Studium on April
4, which is the day of his feast ; on that occa¬
sion Theodorus pronounced the oratio funebris
above alluded to (Baronius, a .d. 812, 5 sq .)
Two sermons were afterwards delivered by
Theodorus (Bibl. Pat . et Auct. Eul . ii . 1316 ,
1347, Nos. 33 , 69 , Paris 1610 ) in his memory
(Baronius , Ann. a .d. 775, 795, 808, 809 ).

[J . G .]

PLENIUS (nxVtoy , riATj Vtjs), an Egyptian
bishop banished by the Arians in 356 (Athan.
Ap . de Fug . § 7 ; Hist . Ar . ad Mon . § 72 ;
Tillem . viii. 697) . [C . H .]

PLINIUS SECUNDUS . [Trajanus .]

PLINTHAS (n \ ^ 0as, Plinta in Marcelli-
nus), commander of the army in the reign ofTheo¬
dosius II., and consul in 419. In his time the
Arians were torn by dissensions , and he, who
belonged to the Psathyrian divisionof that body ,was the means of restoring unity among them.
(Soc. v. 23 ; Soz. vii . 17 .) This he did in 419
if it was , as Socrates says it was , in the year of
his consulship ( Kara rfy virarFiav ) ; but Sozo-
men says that Plinthas was at the time a con¬
sular uiraTifcds). The length of the
internal Arian schism (for which these authors
are the authority ) was thirty -five years, accord¬
ing to both of them ; but the Latin version of
Socrates gives twenty -five years, as does Cassio -
dorus ( Hist . Trip. lib . ix . c. 40 ) , and this shorter
period is adopted by Valesius. Valesius deals
with another difficulty presented by a passagein the Chronicon of Marcellinus Comes , who
under the year 418 states that an insurgentcount Plinthas was put down , in Palestine that
year. The chronology is discussed by Tillemont
(vi . 632 , 803) and by Clinton (F . R. i . 596).The latter makes the Arian schism to have
begun in 385 and ended in 419. Plinthas ismet with again in 431 endeavouring to putSaturninus in possession of the see of Marciano-
polis in Moesia , in opposition to Dorotheus
(Synod, adv . Trag. Iren . c . 46 in Mansi , v. 823 ;Tillem . xiv. 297 , 498) . [C. H .]

PLOTINUS , an account of the philoso¬phy of this remarkable man has been given in

the article Neoplatonism . It will be sufficient
here to give those particulars which are known
of his life and personal character ; in respect of
which the biography by Porphyry is almost our
sole authority . The very brief notices of him
by Eunapius and Suidas add nothing deserving
credence to the account by Porphyry , except
the assertion that he was born at Lycopolis in
Egypt (Sivouth) . This may be true , notwith¬
standing that Porphyry tells us that Plotinus
would never disclose his native land, or his race,or the names of his parents . Neither , says
Porphyry , would he ever suffer himself to be
painted ; but a portrait of him was procured by
stealth ; his friend Amelius bringing the famous
painter Carterius to hear his lectures, by whom
his features were afterwards delineated from
memory. This reluctance of his to have the
likeness of his bodily form perpetuated is not
surprising in a man who (we are told) blushed
to think he had a body . So far did his contemptfor his bodily organs go, that he refused to take
any remedy for a colic from which he suffered,
regarding it as unworthy of an aged man to use
means of this kind.

But to revert to the beginning of his life.When he was eight years of age, and alreadyunder instruction , he used to suck his nurse ’s
breast (this he himself related to Porphyry ) ;till one day, ashamed by her reproof, he
desisted from the practice. At the age of
twenty -eight , he devoted himself to philosophy ;but could find no satisfaction in any of the re¬
cognised teachers, till one day a friend took him
to hear Ammonius Saccas ; after hearing whose
exposition of principles, he cried out , tovtov
ityrovv , “ this is the man I was seeking,” and
continued without any cessation to attend his
school . At the age of thirty -nine, impelled bythe desire to learn the philosophy of the
Persians and Indians, he accompanied the
emperor Gordian in his military expedition
against Persia . But Gordian was slain in
Mesopotamia, and Plotinus had difficulty in
making his way safely back to Antioch. The
next year he went to Rome , Philip being then
emperor ; and he now began to teach. He had
some time before made an agreement with two
others of the disciples of Ammonius, Herennius
and Origen (not the Christian) , that they should
keep the doctrines of their master secret. But
Herennius, and afterwards Origen, broke the
compact ; after which Plotinus thought himself
no longer bound to keep it . Yet even now he
confined himself to oral instruction ; and we
are told that owing to the free permission which
he gave his class to put questions to him, there
was some lack of order in his lecture room .
This Porphyry was told by Amelius, who began
to attend the classes in the third year of
Philip’s reign , and continuedto do so for twenty -
four years, till the first year of Claudius,
second emperor of that name (i .e . a .d . 268).
It was about fifteen years previously to this
latter date, that Plotinus first began to commit
his philosophy to writing . He had written
twenty -one books of his Enneadswhen Porphyry
was first introduced to him by Amelius, in the
year 262 A.D., and during the six following
years (the time during which Porphyry had
personal intercourse with him) he wrote twenty -
four books more. In the brief remainder of
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his life he wrote nine more books which he
sent to Porphyry . Porphyry regards the twenty -
four books of the middle period as the finest of
the works of Plotinus ; he thinks them perfect,
except in a few passages.

Plotinus died in the second year of Claudius II .,
or a .d . 269, It was in a time of pestilence,
but he does not appear to have died of the
pestilence ; his malady was a quinsy, com¬
plicated by weakness of sight (to which, to
some extent , he was always liable) , and ulcers
on his hands and feet. This illness was brought
on through the want of that attendance to
which he was accustomed. He had never used
baths ; but his servants had been used to rub
him every day, and these had now died of the
pestilence. Finding that his illness grew worse
through his inability to resist conversation with
his friends, he retired to Campania, to a house
which had belonged to his old friend Zethus, an
Arabian physician, now deceased . His friend
Eustochius alone was present at the death of
the philosopher ; to him Plotinus said shortly
before his last moment, “ I have been expecting
you ; now I seek to reunite the divine part of
myself with the divine principle that is in
nature .” As he died , a dragon (or serpent)
that had been under his bed glided through a
hole in the wall and disappeared. He had
completed his sixty-sixth year ; he would, how¬
ever, never tell his birthday , being unwilling
that it should be celebrated with feasts or
sacrifices. Yet he himself celebrated the birth¬
days of Plato and Socrates with such ceremonies,
and also with recitations , probably in praise of
those philosophers.

The names of several of the disciples of
Plotinus (besides those above named) , both men
and women , are given by Porphyry . Plotinus
appears to have inculcated on them that
abstinence from politics which he himself in¬
variably practised ; but in two cases , we are
told , unsuccessfully ; Zethus the physician, and
Castricius Firmus (who discharged towards
Plotinus the duties of an intimate attendant )
continued to engage in public affairs. It is,
however, very notable that Plotinus himself
requested the emperor Gallienus, to restore
one of the ruined cities of Campania, to rename
it Platonopolis, and arrange for its government
according to the laws of Plato . This design ,
says Porphyry , would have been carried out if
it had not been frustrated by private jealousy.
We may suspect that there were other obstacles.
Yet it is certain that Plotinus was very highly
esteemed ; for many well-born persons, both
men and women , in their dying moments
appointed him guardian of their children ; and
hence his house became full of young boys and
girls ; a curious picture of the home of a
philosopher ! He is said to have managed their
pecuniary affairs carefully.

Plotinus had bad eyesight ; and for this
reason, and also because he composed with
extraordinary ease , he never revised what he
had written once . Whether any amount of
revision could have made his writings easy to
understand , is to be doubted ; the character of
his philosophy, so totally divorcedfrom practical
life , made it intrinsically lacking in points of
tangible clearness. His slips in orthography ,
which Porphyry commemorates, do not affect

his modern readers. His demeanour, while he
was lecturing , is characterised as full of a
mild and radiant enthusiasm.

Porphyry relates various instances of the
spiritual power of Plotinus . Some are not very
edifying ; as when an Egyptian priest, who had
determined to astonish Plotinus by an exhibition
of a demon, was himself astonished to find that
a god , of an order superior to the demons
responded to the summons ; or when Olympias,the enemy of Plotinus , found that the magical
charms with which he sought to injure Plotinus
recoiled upon himself—a result which Plotinus
himself announced to his friends at the moment
it was happening. A more certain as well as a
more satisfactory instance of the good feeliucr
as well as the perspicacity of Plotinus lay in
his detecting an intention of Porphyry to
commit suicide, and successfully dissuading him
from it . Porphyry followed the advice of
Plotinus and travelled ; he was cured of his
melancholy, but lost the satisfaction of staying
with Plotinus till the death of the philosopher.
When we read that the senator Rogatianus , in
his zeal for the doctrines of Plotinus, abandoned
not only his luxurious habits, but also his
praetorial duties , and thereby became cured of
severe and long- standing gout, we cannot but
admire such a result of temperance and philoso¬
phy , but we must wonder how the city of
Rome fared while the office of praetor was
practically in abeyance.

Plotinus was, as far as we can judge, very
far from mixing himself up with the heathen
religion in the way habitual to the later
Neoplatonists. This appears not only from the
absence of reference to it in his writings, but
from the anecdote related to us by Porphyry ;
that when Amelius, who was a strict observer
of religious ceremonies, and paid especial regard
to the feast of the new moon , requested
Plotinus to assist in such a ceremony , Plotinus
answered, “ Those gods of yours must come to
me, not I to them .” Porphyry and his friends
did not comprehend, and did not dare to

.
ask

the reason of so bold an answer ; but it is
sufficiently intelligible . It may be observed,
that though Plotinus was certainly not a
Christian , some of the Christian bias which
was implicated with the origin of the Neopla¬
tonic philosophy appears in this answer.
Plotinus nowhere mentions Christianity ; but
the Gnostics, whom he attacks (Ennead ii . 9),
were in some cases Christian Gnostics .

The fifty- one hexameters which the Delphic
oracle returned as answer to Amelius, who had
inquired after the death of Plotinus whither
the soul of his master and friend had gone, and
received hence the intelligence that he was
partaker of immortality with the blest , will
scarcely influence modern readers so much as
the esteem in which the eminent critic Longinus
held the philosopher. Longinus indeed appears
iu the interesting character of being at once
an admirer and a philosophical opponent of
Plotinus ; at first , judging from hearsay , he
had altogether despised him, and even to the end
failed to understand many of his speculations ;
but he nevertheless writes to Porphyry that
“ he loved and reverenced beyond measure the
manner of the writing of Plotinus,” that the
books of Plotinus were “ most excellent ;

” and
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no was most anxious to procure trustworthy
copies of them. [Longinus .]

On the whole, Plotinus , in so far as we have
records of him, was in his personal character
one of the purest and most pleasing of all
philosophers, ancient or modern ; and his
philosophy, though its defect on the practical
side must ever prevent its exercising a com¬
manding influence, is yet by no means without
a true fervour and inspiration.

The best edition of Plotinus is probably still
that by Dr. F. Creuzer (professor at Heidel¬
berg) which was published at Oxford in 18 -35 ,
3 vols . 4to. An edition by Kirchhoff was
published at Leipsic in 1856 . Translations of
various parts of the writings of Plotinus were
published by Thomas Taylor , London , 1834.
The French translation by Bouillet , Paris , 1857 ,
may be recommended ; it contains much infor¬
mation. The histories of the Alexandrian school
of philosophy by Vacherot and Jules Simon, the
last volume of Zeller’s Philosophicder Gr 'techen,
the work of Kirchner, Die Philosophie des Plotin
(Halle , 1854 , 8vo) , and the article on Plotinus
in the Dictionary of Greek and Roman Biogra¬
phy, may also be consulted. Quite recently
(1882 and 1883 ) studies on Plotinus have been
written by H . F . Muller (Berlin) and Hugo von
Kleist (Heidelberg). But the most elaborate
and enthusiastic work on Plotinus is probably
the set of essays by Arthur Richter , Neupla-
toniscke Studien : Darstellung des Lebens und der
Philosophie des Plotins (Halle, 1867 ) . Richter
supplies us with the following tribute to
Plotinus by St . Augustine , with which the
present article may fitly end : “ Osque illud
Platonis, quod in philosophic purgatissimum est
et lucidissimum, dimotis nubibus erroris,
emicuit, maxime in Plotino, qui Platonicus
philosophus ita ejus similis judic&tus est , ut
. . . in hoc ille revixisse putandus sit .”—De
Civitate Dei , viii. 12. [J . R. M .]

PLUSIANUS (IlXouo'tai 'ds) , a Meletian
bishop reconciled to the church (Athanas. Ap . c.
Ar. § 69 ; Tillem. viii. 658, 664) . [C . H .]

PLUTARCHUS , June 28. Martyr at
Alexandria with Potamiaena and others in the
persecution of Severus. He was converted by
Origen , and was brother to Heraclas, afterwards
bishop cf Alexandria, in succession to Demetrius.
(Euseb . H . E . vi . 3, 4, 5 .) [G. T . S .]

PNEUMATOMACHI [Holy Ghost, p .
121.]

PODDA , the sixth bishop of Hereford. He
succeeded Cuthbert on his election to the see of
Canterbury, in the year 741 (M. H.B, 621 ; Flor.
^\ ig . ad ann . 741 ; ib . 543 ) . He was presentwith the other two Mercian bishops at the great
council of Clovesho in 747 (Councils, Haddan
and Stubbs, iii . 362 ; Will. Malmesb . G.P . i . § 5).
His successor Hecca appears first in a charter
ot 758 . The date assigned in some MSS. of
Florence of Worcester (M. H.B. 546 ) for Podda’sdeath, a .D. 786 is a mere matter of calculation.

[S.]
POEMEN (1) , (noifi-tjv , Pastor ) . Aug. 27 ,a famous anchorite of Egypt . He retired when

very young into the monasteries of Seete, about

the ye**- 390, and continued there seventy years,
dying about 460. He had five brothers , soli¬
taries like himself, two of whom were Anuph
and Paesius (Cotel . i . 586 ; Tillem. xi . 449) . His
life occupies much space in Rosweyd’s Vitae
Patrum , v. 15, in Pat Lat . t . lxxiii., and in
Cotelerii Monum , Ecel. Graec ., t . i . pp . 585 - 637.
The anecdotes told in the last-mentioned autho¬
rity give the best idea of the man. He treated
his aged mother with neglect , refusing to see
her when she sought him. His solitary life
destroyed all feelings of human nature . On one
occasion some presbyters came to visit the
solitaries, commissioned we suppose by the bishop
to see after their spiritual life. Paesius came to
Poemen and proposed to entertain them , but
could extract no answer from him. Paesius there¬
upon waxed wroth and demanded a reply , when
Poemen opened his mouth and replied, “ 1 am
a dead man, a dead man does not speak .” The
governor of the province desired on another oc¬
casion to see a man so famous for sanctity . He
could devise no other plan than that of arresting
Poemen’s nephew, his sister ’s only son . He an¬
nounced that he would put him to death unless
Poemen came and sought his release. His sister
besought him to free her son , but all in vain.“ He had no children and no trouble, ” and there¬
fore would not trouble himself about her son.
The governor thereupon volunteered to release
him if Poemen simply asked the favour. But he
would not take even this step, but said, “ if the
youth has deserved death, let him suffer it . If
not let the governor release him.” The life of
Poemen was however considered a marvel of
divine grace, as the Greeks in their office for
August 27, describe him as “ the light of the
universe and the model for monks.” His story is
concisely told in Ceillier, viii. 468- 470, and Till.
Mem . xv . 147 . In the Vitae Patrum , iii . 19 ,
Poemen tells a story which shows how these
Egyptian solitaries scattered themselves over the
world. One took up his abode near Constan¬
tinople, where the emperor Theodosius II. visited
and consulted him . After the imperial visit he
fled back into Egypt , fearful of the notoriety he
had obtained. [G. T . S.]

POEMEN (2) , one of the three “ wretched
Egyptian bishops” (i\ eeiPo\ inlfTKoirot) sent by
Theophilus to Constantinople with the canon of
Antioch forbidding the restoration of a deposed
bishop, this canon being intended to be used as a
weapon against Chrysostom. (Pallad. p. 76 .)

[E. V .]
POEMENIUS (1) , a presbyter of Sebaste,who vehemently opposed Basil at the synod at

Sebaste in 372 ( Basil , Ep . 99 [187 .] ) [E. V .]
POEMENIUS (2) , bishop of Satala in Arme¬

nia , a near relation of Basil,who had been brought
up with him, and with whom he lived in close
intimacy . In 372, in obedience to the imperial
mandate to appoint bishops for Armenia and io
the earnest entreaties of the people , Basil disre-*
garding his own convenience , Poemenius’s own
wishes, and the lamentations of his widowed
mother , and the people of Caesarea, by whom he
was highly esteemed , appointed him to the see
of Satala, which had been for a long time with¬
out a bishop. Basil earnestly commended his
friend to the good offices of bis new flock in a
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letter sent by Nicias (Basil , Epp . 102 [183] ; 99
[187] ) . The following year, 373, Basil wrote
to Poemeniuson the subject of Faustus’s irregular
ordination to an Armenian see by Anthimus
[Anthimus , Vol . I . p . 119 b], stating that he
declined to admit Faustus to communionuntil he
had received a testimony to his character and
conduct from Poemenius. Basil wrote again to
him in 375, warmly commending the prompti¬
tude of his action in translating Euphronius
from Colonia to Nicopolis (Ep . 122 [313] ;
Euphronius , (2) , Vol. II . p. 297 a) . [E. V .]

POETRY , SACRED . [Verse Writers .]
POLEMIC 'S (1) (TloKepios) , a disciple of

Apollinaris and a founder of a branch of his sect,
teaching that in the person of Christ , there was
a combination of substance ( (rvpov&laxns), and a
mixing (Kpaais ) of the divine and bodily natures .
[ SvNUSiASTiE .] ( Theod . Haer . Fab . iv . 9 ;
Tillem, vii . 605, 631 .) [C . H .]

POLEMIUS (2) , a prefect of Gaul in the 5th
ceutury , descended from Tacitus the historian
and Ausonius the poet. A letter addressedto him
by his friend Sidonius Apollinaris survives
(iv. 14). Sidoniusalso addressesan epithalamium
to him and his wife Araneola (Carm. xiv. xv. ,
with prefatory Epistle ; Tillem. xvi. 262 , 263 ) .

[S. A . B .]
POLEMIUS (3) , bishop ofAstorga , attended

the second council of Braga in a .d . 572 . It was
to him that Martinus (2 ) of Braga addressed
his sermon de Correctione Rusticorum. ( .Esp.
Sag. xvi. 108 ; Tejada y Ramiro, Col . de Can . de
la Igl . Esp . ii . 631 .) [F. D .]

POLEMO (1) (Jio \ 4pu>v\ an Apollinarist ,
who wrote against Gregory Nazianzen (Phot.
Cod. 230 in Fat . Gr. ciii . 1045 ; Tillem. ix . 518).

[C . H.]
POLEMO (2) , bishop of Myra, who when

presbyter of that church is named by Basil
among those who desired to separate themselves
from the bishops of Asia and unite themselves to
him (Basil, Ep . 218 [403] ) . As bishop he at¬
tended the Council of Constantinople in 381
(Labbe , i . 665). [E. V .]

POLEMO (3) , Neocorus of Smyrna. He con¬
ducted the preliminary examination of St . Pionius
and his companions , but had no power of life and
death , as he acknowledges in cap . x . of the Acta
Pionii. (Ruinart , Acta Sine . p . 124.) On the
office of Neocorus, see Le Bas and Waddington’s
Asia Minor, t . iii . p. 63 . [G . T . S.]

POLIANUS , bishop of the colony of Milev,
(Mileum , or Milevum) , colonia Sarnensis Milevi -
tana (the see of Optatus) in Numidia, near
Cirta , hod . Mila.—Sent. 13 . Episcopor. in Syn.
Carth . de Bap. 3 . Ep . 70— one of the eight
with Nemesian , q .v.—To subscription of Ep . 79 ,
is added “ Polianus legi.” [E . W . B .]

POLITIANUS , Melchite patriarch of Alex¬
andria , a .d . 780 (Pagi) . Being a physician he
healed a daughter of the caliph Haroun al Ras -
chid, and thus brought about a temporary re¬
action in favour of the orthodox or Melchite
party . The Jacobites, however, soon regained
their ancient superiority . Eutychius in his |

Annal. fixes his death at a .d. 801 , and theduration of his episcopate at forty - six yearsPolitianus is called Balatianus by this last-mentioned writer . He was represented in the2nd Nicene council by the monks John andThomas (Mansi, xiii. 624) . (Le Quien , ii . xvii.462 ; Renaudot, Hist . Fat . Alexand. 240 : Neale
*

ii . 128- 136.) • [G. T. S.]
’

POLLENTIUS , a friend of St. Augustine ,known through the treatise of St. AugustineDe Conjugiis Adulterine , in two books , i . In his
discourse on the Sermon on the Mount , then
some years old , St . Augustine had given his
opinion, that women who leave their husbands
on account of their unfaithfulness to them oughtnot to be allowed to marry again, in order to
give an opportunity of return , and shews that
St . Paul added a necessary rider or condition to
our Lord’s command in this respect, viz . that
this prohibition is meant to extend only to the
lifetime of each party respectively (Serm. de
Serm. Dom . in Mont. i . 14 , 39, see Matt. v. 31 ,xix. 7 , 8 ; 1 Cor. vii. 10, 11 ) With this opinion
Pollentius disagreed, thinking that St . Paul ’s
meaning is to prohibit re -marriage only to
women who leave their husbands for other
reasons than that of unfaithfulness ; but St.
Augustine points out that , except for this
cause on the part of the wives , they ought not
to leave their husbands at all , much less be
allowed to marry again. For if this liberty
were allowed on both sides a cause of divorce
might on the plea of continencebe created leading
to re- marriage . Thus, says St . Augustine, where
no fornication has been committed on either
side , three courses are open both to husband and
to wife. 1 . To remain with each other. 2 . To
separate, but continue unmarried . 3 . If sepa¬
rated , to return to each other . He then con¬
demns any separation for the sake of continence
except by mutual consent, and refutes the
opinion of Pollentius that the reason why a
woman, leaving her husband when he is unfaith¬
ful to her , is forbidden to marry is only in order
to save her from reproach, and shews that his
view of the divine precept leads to separation ,
even without the cause of unfaithfulness on
either side . Again Pollentius thought that it is
not lawful for Christians to put away wives who
are not Christians , and that a Christian widow
or widower ought not to marry any one but a
Christian . St . Augustine thinks that , on the
principle laid down by St . Paul, these things are
lawful but not expedient ; that a man who
repudiates his wife for unfaithfulness, and
marries another in order to make her a Chris¬
tian , is guilty of adultery , and that those who
make vows of continence, and wish to break
them on a similar plea, are guilty of grievous
sin. He concludes by saying that nothing can
be expedient which is not lawful, nor can any¬
thing be lawful which the Lord forbids . But
Pollentius propounds another very difficult ques¬
tion as to the meaning of St . Paul’s advice
respecting a widow marrying , when he says,“ only in the Lord,” and which may be under¬
stood in two ways, (a) remaining a Christian,
(ft) marrying a Christian . Nowhere, St. Augus¬
tine says, does Scr. forbid Christians to marry
persons who are not Christians ; and though St .
Cyprian was distinctly opposed to this, what
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does St. Paul say ? see 1 Cor. vii . 12- 39 . It
seems therefore to be lawful to do this , but not
expedient . Pollentius appears also to have put
another question as to baptizing catechumens at
the point of death without any request for
baptism on their part , perhaps for inability on
their part to do so. St . Augustine thinks that
such cases may be treated like those of infants ;
that it is better to give what is not refused than
to refuse what is requested, and that it is per¬
missible to do this even for married persons
living in adulterous connection with others,
either in hope that if they recover they may
repent and amend their lives , or that if they do
not this sin may with the rest be blotted out in
their baptism ; for the church ought not to be
willing to let them depart without an earnest
at least of peace on their behalf. ii . Since
addressing his questions to St . Augustine, Pol¬
lentius put together some more to which he
wished him to reply , and St . Augustine would
have included his replies in his former book , but
that in compliance with the importunity of his
friends it had been already published, and he
was now in consequenceobliged to put forth a
second . Pollentius suggested that “ dead ”
( 1 Cor . vii. 39) means guilty of adultery , and
that consequently a woman who left her hus¬
band or a husband his wife for this cause , was
at liberty to marry again. St . Augustine replies
that if fornication is to be regarded as equiva¬
lent to death, and if a wife is tied to her
husband as long as he lives, the commission of
this act would at once set free either husband
or wife , and enable them to marry some one
else. He proceeds to speak of the iniquity
of husbands guilty of adultery who sought to
punish their wives for similar conduct, and to
pronounce an eloquent eulogy on the law of
Antoninuswhich , extending the operation of the
Julian law , enacted equal punishment on this
offence for both husband and wife (Baron, ann.
161 . ii . ; see also Digest, xlviii. 8 . Tit . v. 13 . 2 ) .
He also replies to other difficulties arising out
of the view taken by Pollentius, and states his
own opinion as to the true purpose of matrimony
in which his influence upon the composition
of the Anglican marriage -service may perhaps
be traced (lib . ii. 12, 12 ; see Serm. Ii . 22 ) .

[H. W. P.]

POLLIO (1) (Polius , Publius , according to ,the Greek Menaea ) , proconsul of Pamphylia,under whom Nestor of Side or Mngyda , Feb . 26 ,suffered in the Decian persecution. [Nestor .]
See Acts of Nestor by Aube , liev. Arch. April,
1884 , p . 219 . [G. T. S .]

POLLIO (2) , April 28 , lector ; martyr , byfire , at Abalis , an episcopal city in Pannonia,about A.D. 304, under a president named Probus.
[ Irenaeus (3) .] ( Kuinart , Acta Smc . p . 435 .
Le Blant, Lcs Actes des Martyrs , p . 72 .)

[G. T . S .]
POLLUX (IToXuSeuKTjs) , a Libyan bishop

ordained by the deposed bishop Secundus of
Ptolemais , and accused of some offence (Athan.
De Synod. § 12) . [C . H .j

POLYBIUS ( 1) , bishop of Tralles (Ignat , ad
Tral1 ! )• [G . S.]

POLYBIUS (2) , a lay friend of Chrysostom's
at Constantinople, to whom he wrote after his
arrival at Cucusus in 404 (Chrys. Ep . 43) ,*
and again in 406 from Arabissus{Ep . 127) . The
second letter contains a moving description of
the perpetual panic caused by the incursions of
the Isaurians. [E. V .]

POLYBIUS (3 ) , fabulous bishop of Rhino-
corura , to whom is ascribed the life of Epiphanius
prefixed to his works ; see Migne , P . G . t . xli
col . 63 , 73 . Tillemont (x. 802 , 804) points
out the absurdities of his story and pretended
writings . Polybius claims to have been a con¬
temporary of Epiphanius, cf. cap. lxvii. of the
life. [G. T . S .]

POLYCARPUS (1) , bishop of Smyrna, one
of the most prominent figures in the church his¬
tory of the second century . He owes this pro¬
minence less to intellectual ability , in which he
does not appear to have been pre- eminent, than to
the influence gained by a consistent and unusually
long life. Born some thirty years before the
end of the first century , and raised to the epi¬
scopate, as it would seem , in early manhood , he
held his office to the age of eighty -six or more .
He claimed to have himself known at least one
apostle, and must in early life have met many
who could tell of things they had heard from
actual disciples of our Lord . The younger
generation then into which Polycarp lived on ,
naturally recognised him as a source of pecu¬
liarly trustworthy information concerning the
first age of the Church. During the later years
of his life Gnostic speculation had become very
active, and many thiugs unknown to the faith of
ordinary Christians were put forth as derived by
secret traditions from the apostles. In the face
of such pretensions it was a matter of course
that high value should be attached to the witness
Polycarp was able to give to the genuine tradi¬
tion of apostolic doctrine, his testimony condemn¬
ing as offensive novelties the figments of the
heretical teachers. Irenaeus states ( iii . 3) that
on the occasion of Polycarp ' s visit to Rome this
testimony of his was the means of converting
many disciples of Maroion and Valentinus. And
Polycarp crowned his other services to the
church by a glorious martyrdom . When he
was now at the extremity of human life , and it
seemed as if he could do no more for the church
than by the pattern he had already set of holi¬
ness , piety , and orthodoxy, a persecution broke
out in which his position as the venerated head
of the Christian community in Asia Minor
marked him out for special attack . He gave
then a noble exhibition of calm courage, neither
courting nor fearing martyrdom , sheltering him¬
self by concealment while concealment was pos¬
sible , and when it was no longer so , resolutely
declaring in defiance of threats his unshaken
love to the master he had served so long. Such
a death , followingon such a life , made Poiycarp’s
the most illustrious name of his generation in
the Christian annals.

Irenaeus states (III . iii . 4) that Polycarp had
not onlybeen instructed by apostlesand conversed
with many who had seen Christ , but had also
been established “ by apostles” as bishop in the
church at Smyrna ; and we cannot doubt that
Tertullian ( De Praescrip . 32) is right in under¬
standing this to mean that he had been so estab-
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lished by St . John , whose activity in founding
the episcopate of Asia Minor is spoken of also
by Clem . Alex , in his well-known story of St .
John and the robber (Quis div . salv. p . 959 ).
The testimony of Irenaeus is conclusive evidence
as to the current belief in Asia Minor during the
old age of Polycarp, and if we have any hesita¬
tion in accepting that belief as decisively estab¬
lishing the fact, it is only because in the case of
one so venerated and whose episcopate had lasted
so long, the known fact that he had been a hearer
of St . John would under any circumstances be
likely to receive the addition that he had been
made bishop by John . In any case we count it
as certain that Polycarp was bishop of Smyrna
at the time of the martyrdom of Ignatius , i .e .
somewhere about A.D. 110 . Ignatius on his
journey from Antioch to Rome made his first
halt at Smyrna, where, as at his other resting-
places, the Christians flocked to him from all
the neighbourhood to receive his counsels and to
bestow attentions on him. From the city where
he next halted he wrote back in separate letters
to the church of Smyrna and to Polycarp its
bishop. A later stage of his journey was
Philippi , to the church of which city Polycarp
some time after wrote a letter still extant , send¬
ing them copies of the letters of Ignatius , and
enquiring if they could give him information
about Ignatius , the detailed story of whose mar¬
tyrdom appears not yet to have reached Smyrna.

The question concerning the genuineness of
the extant epistle of Polycarp is very much
mixed up with the question concerning the
genuineness of the Ignatian letters . The two
bear witness to each other , the letter of Polycarp,
as has been said , speaking of letters written by
Ignatius , and the Ignatian letters containing
directions that letters should be written by
Polycarp. The theory then that the Ignatian
letters were a forgery , naturally received as a
necessary complement the addition that Poly¬
carp ’s letter is also a forgery, proceeding from
the same workshop and intended to help on the
success of the Ignatian imposture . However,
the course of modern investigation has been
decidedly favourable to the genuineness of the
Ignatian letters (see the article Ignatius ,Vol. III . 209) , while the epistle of Polycarp is
guaranteed by external testimony of exceptional
goodness . It is mentioned by Polycarp’s disciple
Irenaeus (III . iii . 4), and an important passage,
of which we shall speak presently , is quoted by
Eusebius. Further , as Lightfoot has conclusively
pointed out (Contemp . Rev . May 1875 , p . 840),it may confidently be pronounced impossiblethat
Polycarp ’s letter and those of Ignatius could have
had any common authorship . Some of the topics
on which the Ignatian letters lay most stress
are absent from that of Polycarp ; in particular ,
Polycarp ’s letter is silent about episcopacy, of
which the Ignatian letters speak so much, and it
has consequently been thought probable either
that episcopacy had not yet been organised at
Philippi , or that the office was vacant at the
time . The forms of expressionin the two letters
are different ; New Testament quotations , which
are profuse in Polycarp’s letters , are comparatively
scanty in the Ignatian ; and, most decisive of
all , the Ignatian letters are characterised by
great originality of thought and expression
while Polycarp’s is but a commonplace echo of
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the apostolic epistles. And when we compare
Polycarp ’s letter with the extant remains of the
age of Irenaeus , the superior antiquity of the
former is evident , whether we attend to their
use of the New Testament , their notices of eccle¬
siastical organisation , their statements of theo¬
logical doctrine, or observe the silence in Poly¬
carp’s letter on the questions which most
interested the church towards the close of the
second century . The question has been raised
whether , admitting the genuineness of Polycarp’s
epistle as a whole, we may not reject as an in¬
terpolation chap. xiii. which speaks of Ignatius .
The extant MSS . of Polycarp’s letter are derived
from one in which leaveswere wanting, containingthe end of Polycarp ’s letter and the beginning
of that of Barnabas, so that the remaining partof Barnabas seemed to be the continuation of
Polycarp ’s epistle . The concluding chapters of
Polycarp are therefore only known to us by a
Latin translation .4 But the hiatus in the Greek
text begins not at chap. xiii . but at chap , x . ; and
the part which speaks about Ignatius is exactly
that for which we have the Greek text assured to
us by the quotation of Eusebius. There is there¬
fore absolutely no reason for rejecting chap . xiii .
unless on the supposition, that the forgery of the
Ignatian letters has been demonstrated.

It has been already stated that Polycarp’s
epistle is remarkable for its copious use of New
Testament language , but there are no formal
quotations , except that the fact is mentioned
that Paul had written to the church of Philippi
to which Polycarp ’s epistle is addressed . The
language in which Paul ’s letters are spoken of,
both here and in the epistles of Ignatius, is de¬
cisive refutation of the theory , that there was
opposition between the school of John and of
Paul. It illustrates the small solicitude of Euse¬
bius to produce testimony to the use of the New
Testament books undisputed in his time , that
though he takes notice (iv. 14) of the use made
by Polycarp of St . Peter ’s first epistle, he passes
over in silence this express mention of Paul’s
letters . Polycarp ’s Pauline quotations include
distinct recognition of the epistles most assailed
by modern criticism , viz. that to the Ephesian#
and the two to Timothy . There are besides pas¬
sages clearly shewing a use of Rom ., 1 Cor .,
Gal ., Phil ., 2 Thess. The employmentof 1 Peter
is especially frequent and may well have arrested
the attention of Eusebius. There is one unmis¬
takable coincidence with the Acts. The use of
1 and 2 John is probable. The report of our
Lord ’s sayings agrees in substance with our gos¬
pels , but may or may not have been directly
taken from them . The coincidences with Cle¬
ment’s epistle are beyond what can fairly be
set down as accidental , and in fact it seems to
me likely that it was the celebrity gained by
Clement’s epistle which set the example to
bishops elsewhereof writing to foreign churches .
Polycarp states , however, that his own letter
had been invited by the church of Philippi *
Some church use of Polycarp’s epistle would
seem to have continued in Asia down to the time
of Jerome ; if we can lay stress on his rather

a Zahn in his edition of Polycarp runs the risk of mis*
leading a hasty reader by printing in his Greek text,
though with the protection of brackets, his own reetorar
turn of those chapters.
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obscure expression ( Catal.) “ epistolam quae
usque hodie in conventu Asiae legitur .” The
chief difference between Clement’s and Polycarp ’s
letters is in the use of the Old Testament , which
is perpetual in the former, very rare in the
latter . There is coincidence with one passage in
the book of Tobit, two in the Psalms, and one
in Isaiah ; and certainly in one of the last three
cases, possibly in all three , the adopted words
are not taken directly from the Old Testament,
but from the New . This difference , however, is
explained when we bear in mind that Clement
had in all probability been brought up in Judaism ;
Polycarp , on the contrary , was the child of
Christian parents and familiar with the apostolic
writings from his youth .

Our knowledge of the life of Polycarp be¬
tween the date of his letter and his martyrdom
is almost entirely derived from three notices by
Irenaeus . The first is contained in his letter to
Florinus , on which see the articles Florinus
(II . 544-) , and Irenaeus (III . 254) ; the second is
in the treatise on Heresies, III . iii . 4 ; the third
is the letter of Irenaeus to Victor, of which
a portion is preserved by Eusebius, v . 24 . Ire¬
naeus , writing in advanced life, tells how vivid
his recollectionsstill were of having in his youth
been a hearer of Polycarp, then an old man ;
how well he remembered the place where the
aged bishop used to sit , his personal appearance,
his ways of going out and coming in , and how
frequently he used to relate his intercourse with
John and others who had seen our Lord, and to
repeat storiesof our Lord’s miracles and teaching
all in complete accordance with the written
record . One characteristic of the reminiscences
of Irenaeus,

‘in which they are in striking agree¬
ment with Polycarp’s extant letter , is the picture
they present of his attitude towards heresy.
He does not appear to have had the qualifications
for successfully conducting a controversial dis¬
cussion with erroneous teachers , nor perhaps to
have had the capacity for feeling the difficulties
which prompted their speculations, but he could
not help strongly feeling how unlike these specu¬
lations were to the doctrines which he had
learned from apostles and their immediate dis¬
ciples , and so he met with indignant reprobation
their attempt to supersede Christ ’s gospel by
fictions of their own devising. Irenaeus tells
how , when he heard their impiety, he would
stop his ears and cry out , “ 0 , good God !
for what times hast thou kept me that I should
endure such things ! ” and would even flee from
the place where he was sitting or standing when
he heard such words . In so behaving he claimed
to act in the spirit of his master , John , concern¬
ing whom he told that once when he went to
take a bath in Ephesus and saw Cerinthus within
he rushed away without bathing , crying out ,“ Let us flee, lest the bath, should fall in , for
Cerinthus, the enemy of the truth , is within .”
And on one occasion when Marcion meeting
Polycarp asked him, “ Do you recognise us ? ”
he answered , “ I recognise thee as the first-born
of Satan.”

This last phrase is found in the extant letter .
He says , “ Every one who doth not confess that
Jesus Christ has come in the flesh is antichrist ;and whosoever doth not confess the testimony of
the Cross is of the devil ; and whosoever per-
verteth the oracles of the Lord to his own lusts

and saith that there is neither resurrection not
judgment , this man is a first -born of Satan .”
This coincidence between the anecdote and the
letter has, not very reasonably, been taken as a
note of spuriousness of the latter ; the idea being
that a writer under the name of Polycarp who
employs a phrase traditionally known as Poly¬
carp ’s betrays himself as a forger striving to
gain acceptance for his production. It might
rather have been supposed that a coincidence
between two independent accounts of Polycarp’s
mode of speaking of heretics ought to increase
the credibility of both ; but even if we admit
that one who once used such a phrase as “ first¬
born of Satan,” was incapable of using it a
second time, and that we therefore cannot accept
both the anecdote and the letter , it is the former
which in that case we must reject . Irenaeus
who reports it was acquainted with the letter ,
and it is conceivable that his recollection of it
may have coloured his version of the story he
was repeating.

One of the latest incidents in the active life
of Polycarp was a journey which, near the close
of his episcopate, he made to Rome , where
Anicetus was then bishop. We are not told
whether the cause of the journey was to settle
points of difference between Roman and Asiatic
practice ; but points of difference we are told
they had, which however were not allowed to
interrupt their mutual accord . In particular
Asiatic Quartodecimanism was at variance with
Roman usage. We cannot say with certainty
what kind of Easter observance was used at
Rome in the time of Anicetus, for the language
of Irenaeus implies that it was not then what
it afterwards became ; but it is certain that the
Asiatic observance of the 14th day had been
unknown in Rome , and that although Polycarp
averred the practice of his church to have had
the sanction of John and of other apostles, and
therefore to be what he could by no means con¬
sent to change, Anicetus was equally determined
not to introduce into his church an innovation
on the practice of his predecessors. Yet this
difference was not allowed to disturb their
mutual communion, and Anicetus, we are told,
shewed his reverence for his aged visitor by
“ yielding to him the eucharist in his church .”
This phrase seems capable of no other interpre¬
tation than that generally given to it , viz. that
Anicetus permitted Polycarp to celebrate in his
presence. This suggests the interesting question
in what language did Polycarp celebrate ? and
what was at the time the habitual liturgical
language of the church of Rome ?

We come now to the martyrdom of Polycarp,
the story of which is told in a letter still extant ,
purporting to be addressed by the church of
Smyrna to the church sojourning (TrapoiKovirr)
in Philomelium (a town of Phrygia) , and to all
the irapoitclat of the holy Catholic Church in
every place. This document was known to
Eusebius, who has transcribed the greater part
of it in his Ecc. Hist . iv . 15. The occurrence of
the phrase “ Catholic Church ” which we have
just quoted, has been regarded as a note of
spuriousness ; but not very reasonably, in the
absence of evidence to make it even probable
that the introduction of this phrase was later
than the death of Polycarp. All we know for
certain is that the phrase is very early . It it
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used in the Ignatian letters (Smym. B) , by Clem .
Alex. (Strom, vii . 17) , in the Muratorian fragment ,
by Hippolytus , Ref. ix . 12 , and by Tertullian .
Remembering what we have already remarked
as to the warfare waged by Polycarp against
heresy, we know not why it should be imagined
that in his lifetime the need could not yet have
arisen for a name to distinguish the main
Christian body from the various separatists . To
us the whole narrative of the martyrdom appears
so plainly to bear the stamp of a story told by
an eye - witness, that to imagine, as Lipsius and
Keim have done , that some one was capable of
inventing it a century after the death of Poly¬
carp , seems to requiie a great stretch of critical
credulity . In our acceptance of the martyrdom
as authentic Hilgenfeld coincides (.Zcitschrift,
1874, p . 334), and Renan (Ejlise Chre't. 462).
We see no good reason for doubting that the
narrative was written , as it professes to be ,
within a year of the martyrdom , by members
of the church where it occurred, and who
had actually witnessed it ; and we believe it
to have been written with the special object
of inviting members of other churches to attend
at the commemoration held on the anniversary
of the martyrdom . The narrative has been re¬
jected because it is deeply tinged by a belief in
the supernatural ; but when the question is not
as to the occurrence of a fact, but as to the
genuineness of a document, it is uncritical to
assumethat Christians of the 2nd century , under
the strain of a great persecution, must have held
exactly the same views as their 19th century
critic , with regard to the possibility of their
receiving supernatural aid or consolation.

The story relates that Polycarp’s martyrdom
was the last act of a great persecution, which
took place on the occasion of games held at
Smyrna , and in which eleven others had suf¬
fered before him . In all probability these games
were held in connection with the meeting of the
Asiatic diet ( rb Koivbv t ?}s ’Aalas ) , which met
in rotation in the principal cities of the province.1*
Jf more information should come to light as to this
rotation , and as to the seasons when these meet¬
ings were held, it is likely we should be able to
fix the date of Polycarp’s martyrdom with more
certainty . The proconsul came from Ephesus,
the ordinary seat of government, in order to
preside. It may have been in order to provide
the necessary victims for the wild beast shows
that the Christians were sought for (some were
brought from Philadelphia) and were required
to take part in the imperial cultus of the season ,
by swearing by the fortune of the emperor
and offering sacrifice. The proconsul appears
to have discharged his unpleasant duty with the
humanity ordinary among Roman magistrates ,
doing his best to persuade the accused to save
themselves by compliance, and no doubt employ¬
ing the tortures , of which the narrative gives a
terrible account, as a merciful cruelty which
might avert the necessity of proceeding to the
last extremities . In one case his persuasion was
successful. Quintus, a Phrygian by nation, who
had of his own accord presented himself for
martyrdom , on sight of the wild beasts lost

b On these provincial councils, see Marquardt , Romisclie
Staatsvenoaltung , i . 503 sqq . and on the office of
Asiarch, ib . p . 523 ,
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courage and yielded to the proconsul’s entreaties
not to throw away his life . The Christians
learned from his case to condemn the wanton
courting of danger as contrary to the teachingof the gospel . The proconsul lavished similar
entreaties on a youth named Germanicus , but the
lad was all the more resolute in his resistance
and instead of showing fear of the wild beast to
which he was exposed , provoked it in order to
gain a speedier release from his persecutors .The act may have been suggested by the lan¬
guage of Ignatius {Rom . v . 2) ; and

’
certainlythis language seems to have been present to the

mind of the narrator of the story.
At sight of the bravery of Germanicus , a con¬

viction seems to have seized the multitude
that they had wrongly chosen their victim , and
that the guilt most deserving of punishment
was that of the teacher who had inspired the
sufferers with their obstinacy. A cry was
raised “ Away with the atheists ! Let Polycarp
be sought for ! ” Polycarp’s own wish had been
to remain at his post, but he yielded to the
solicitations of his people and retired for con¬
cealment to a country house , where he spent his
time , as was his wont, in continual prayer, not
for himself and his own people only , but for all
the churches throughout the world . Three
days before his apprehension he saw in a vision
his pillow on fire , and at once interpreted the
omen to his friends : “ I must be burnt alive.”
The search for him being hot, he retired to
another farm barely in time to escape his
pursuers . But they seized two of the slave
boys and put them to torture , under which one
of them betrayed the new place of retreat . It
was late on a Friday night when the noise of
horses and armed men announced to Polycarp ’s
party that the pursuers were at hand . There
seemed still the possibility of escape , and they
urged him to make the attempt , but he refused,
saying “ God ’s will be done .” Coming down
from the upper room, where he had been lying
down, he ordered meat and drink to be set before
his captors, and only begged that before he was
carried off he might be allowed an hour for un¬
interrupted prayer . This was granted him ;
and for more than two hours he prayed , making
mention by name of every one whom he had
known, small or great ; and besides for the
whole Catholic Church throughout the world.
At length the time for departure came , and he
was set on an ass and conducted to the city.
Soon they met the irenarch Herod , the police
magistrate under whose directions the arrest
had been made, in whose name the Christians
afterwards found one of several coincidences
which they found pleasure in tracing between
the arrest of Polycarp and that of his Master .*
Herod, who was accompanied by his father
Nicetes, took Polycarp up to sit with them in
their carriage , and both earnestly urged him to
save his life : “ Why, what harm was it to say
Lord Caesar, and to sacrifice , and so on, and
escape all danger ?” Polycarp at first was silent ;
at last he bluntly answered, il I will not do as
you would have me .” When their persuasion

c A most absurd suspicion has hence been suggested ,
that the story was invented in order to exhibit such coin*
cidences. If this were so, Polycarp would surely have
been made to suffer on Friday , not Saturday.
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availed nothing , disgusted at the old man’s ob¬
stinacy, they thrust him out of the carriage so
rudely that he scraped his shin, the marks no i
doubt being visible to his friends when he
afterwards stripped for the stake . But at the
time he took no notice of the hurt , and walked
on as if nothing had happened. When the party
reached the racecourse, where the multitude
was assembled, there was a prodigious uproar ;
but amid the din the Christians could distinguish
a voice which cried as Polycarp went in, “ Be
strong, Polycarp, and play the man !” d Under
the protection of the tumult the speaker re¬
mained undiscovered ; and the Christians believed
that the voice had come from heaven. After
the formal preliminary interrogatories , the pro-
consul pressed Polycarp to have pity on his old
age : “ Swear by the fortune of Caesar, say ‘Away
with the atheists P ” Then the martyr , sternly
looking round on the multitude of assembled
heathen, groaned, and looking up to heaven said ,“ Away with the atheists !” “ Swear then , now,”
said the proconsul, “ and I will let you go ; re¬
vile Christ.” Then Polycarp made the memo¬
rable answer, “ Eighty and six years have I
served Him, and He has never done me wrong ;
how , then , can I blaspheme my King and my
Saviour !” The eighty -six years must clearly
count from Polycarp ’s baptism ; so that if we
are not to ascribe to him an improbable length
of life , we must infer that he was the child of
Christian parents , and that he had been baptized,if not in infancy, in very early childhood.
When the magistrate continued to urge , Poly¬
carp cut matters short by plainly declaring
himself to be a Christian, and offering, if a day
were assigned him, to explain to him what
Christianity was. “ Obtain the consent of the
people, ” answered the proconsul. “ Nay,” re¬
plied Polycarp, “ I count it your due that I
should offer my defence to you, because we have
been taught to give due honour to the powersordained of God , but as for these people , I owe
no vindication to them .” The proconsul then
had recourse to threats , but finding them un¬
availing, ordered his crier thrice to proclaim in
the midst of the stadium , “ Polycarp has con¬
fessed himself to be a Christian .” Then arose
a furious outcry from heathen and Jews
against this “ father of the Christians,” this
teacher of Asia , this destroyer of the worship of
the gods . Philip the asiarch, or president of
the games , was called on to let out a lion on
Polycarp, but he refused, saying the wild beast
shows were now over.® Then with one consent
the multitude cried out demanding that Poly¬
carp should be burnt alive ; for his vision must
needs be fulfilled. And rushing to the work¬
shops and baths they collected wood and fag¬
gots , the Jews, as their custom was, taking the
most active part . We have evidence of the
activity of the Jews at Smyrna at an earlier
period , Rev . ii . 9 , and at a later in the story ofthe martyrdom of Pionius. When the pilewas ready Polycarp proceeded to undress him¬self; and here the story has an autoptic touch,

d The words are those of Josh . i . 10, translated in ourversion, “ Be strong and of a good courage.”®Riddell, quoted by Simcox (Early Church History,p. 321), suggests that the beasts had been already fedthat morning.

telling how the Christians marked the old man’s
embarrassment as he tried to take off his shoes ,it having been many years since the reverence
of his disciples had permitted him to performsuch an office for himself. When he had been
bound (at his own request , not nailed) to the
stake , and had offered up a final prayer , the pilewas lit , but the flame bellied out under the
wind like the sail of a ship, behind which the
body could be seen , scorched but not consumed.
The fumes which reached their nostrils seemed
fragrant to the . Christians, whether this were
the effect of imagination, or that really sweet
scented woods had been seized for the hastystructure . The heathen seeing that the fltime
was dying out without doing its work, an
executioner was sent in to finish with the sword,when so much blood came out that the flame
nearly went out altogether . The Christians
were about to remove the body ; but Nicetes,
already mentioned, here further described as the
brother of Alee/ interfered and said, “ If you
give the body, the Christians will leave the
crucified one and worship him,” an idea deeply
shocking to the narrator of the story , who
declares that it was impossible for them to
leave, for any other , Christ the holy one who
died for the salvation of the world. Him, as the
Son of God, they worshipped ; martyrs theyloved on account of the abundance of their zeal
and love for Him. The Jews eagerly backing
up Nicetes, the centurion had the body placedin the midst of the pyre, and saw to its com¬
plete consumption, so that it was only the bones ,“ more precious than jewels, more tried than
gold,” which the disciples were able to carry off
to the place where they meant on the anniver¬
sary to commemorate the martyr ’s “ birthday .”
The epistle closes with a doxology . Euarestus *
is named as the writer , Marcion [or Marcianus]
as the bearer of the letter .

Then follows by way of appendix a note,
stating that the martyrdom of Polycarp took
place on the 2nd of the month Xanthicus , the
7th before the kalends of March [there is a va¬
rious reading May ] , on a great Sabbath at the 8th
hour ; the arrest having been made by Herod,
Philip of Tralles being chief priest , Statius
Quadratus proconsul, and Jesus Christ King for
ever.

A second note states that these acts had been
transcribed by Socrates (or Isocrates) of Corinth,from a copy made by Caius, a companion of
Polycarp ’s disciple Irenaeus . A third note
states that this again had been transcribed by
Pionius from a copy much decayed by time,the success of his search for which was due to a

f The Alee thus mentioned must have been a well-
known personage, and sincethe chronologyfits perfectly,
we cannot doubt that she is the same as the Alee who is
recognised as a leading member of the church of
Smyrna in the salutations of the letters of Ignatius both
to that church and to Polycarp . Simcox suggests that
she may have been the wife of Polycarp ; hut his reasons
are considered and refuted by Lightfoot (Ignatius , i.
424, ii. 349) .

g The name is found in inscriptions from Smyrna
(Boeckh, 3148, 3152, 3162) . We have mentioned, Vol.
HI . p . 254, the tale noted in the Moscow MS. of the
martyrdom that the news of Polycarp ’s death was
miraculously communicated to Irenaeus , then teaching
at Rome.
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revelation made by Polycarp himself, “ as will be
shewn in what follows/ ’ from which we may in¬
fer that the martyrdom was followed by a lit's
of Polycarp .

To speak first of the last note, it seems clear
that by the Pionius there mentioned is intended
the presbyter of Smyrna whose martyrdom
Eusebius (Af. E . iv . 15) found subjoined to the
same volume as that which contained the
martyrdom of Polycarp. Eusebius hastily speaks
of the two martyrdoms as having occurred at
the same period of time, and accordingly Jerome
in his Chronicle places them under the same year.
But there is every reason to believe (see Pio-
Nius) that the martyrdom of Pionius took place
under the emperor Decius , nearly one hundred
years after that of Polycarp . The extant Acts
of Pionius, which are probably founded on those
known to Eusebius, state that the arrest of
Pionius took place on the 2nd Xanthicus , the day
on which the martyrdom of Polycarp was then
commemorated. It seems probable then that
Pionius, a leading member of the church of
Smyrna, did strive to brace the minds of his
brethren for the then impending persecution by
reviving the memory of the heroic acts of their
former martyred bishop Polycarp. And we
may reasonably believe that Pionius did then
save from perishing the epistle to the church of
Philomelium, which he found in a very old MS .
with the two appendix notes already cited.
This epistle is so amazingly different in freshness
and marks of antiquity from the other literature
connected with it , that it may be pronounced
impossible to have been forged by the authors
of this other literature ; and there seems no
good reason for refusing to accept the pedigree
of its transcription which the document itself
claimed.11 We believe then that the text as
copied by Pionius was that read by Eusebius,
and is the parent of our extant MSS . And here
it is necessary to speak of a corruption which we
believe Pionius to have introduced into the text .
In what the MS . evidenceobliges us to recognise
as the Pionian text , we read that when the
executioner struck Polycarp with the sword,
there came out a dove and a great quantity of
blood . Eusebius omits the dove , yet the pro¬
bability that he used the Pionian recension is so
great that we assent to the opinion of those
who hold that Eusebius was staggered by the
miracle and designedly left out a word which he
found in his copy . We do not know whether
the phrase used by Eusebius, that the document
proceeds Kara \ 4\ iv &B4 7rws, will bear to have
stress laid on it as an acknowledgment that he
is not quoting with absolute accuracy. But we
believe that he might well, on critical grounds,have rejected the words as no part of the
original document. The words, where they
occur, interrupt the sense in such a way as to
bear the marks of being intrusive—u There came
out a dove and a great quantity of blood , so as to
quench the flame, ” &c. If the narrator had in¬
tended to relate so great a miracle as the coming

h The above stands as it was in type before the pub¬
lication of Lightfoot’s Ignatius . There strong reasons
are given for regarding the last appendix note as coming
not from the true , but from a pretended, Pionius.
Lightfoot agrees with the above in looking on ‘ the
(1 -*e ’ as an addition made by this Pionius, but he holds
Eusebius to have U6ed a prc-rionian text .
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forth of a dove , he surely would have thought
the matter worth a sentence or two, and would
have told what became of the dove ; he never
would have been content to dispose of it in two
words. This is not like his method of dealing
with other circumstances which seemed to him
supernatural , nor do we believe that there is
any parallel in all hagiology for such a way of
telling a miraculous story . Certainly Lucian’s
story , which has been imagined to be a parody
on this one , occupies several sentences .

*

1
It has been contended that Lucian must

have read our martyrdom with the word rtpt-
ffrepa, because in his story of the burning
of Peregrinus he represents a vulture as fly-
ing up from the pyre , which it was supposed
was meant for a parody on Polycarp s dove. But
no one who reads the story of Peregrinuswill find
the least evidence that Lucian was thinking of
Polycarp. Lucian tells that , when he had
come away from the burning of Peregrinus , he
was much questioned by persons who had been
too late to see it ; that to sensible persons he
told the simple truth , but that he hoaxed the
silly ones by dressing up the story in order to see
how much they could swallow ; that among
other things he told how he had seen a vulture
fly up from the pyre uttering , in human voice ,
the words, “ I leave the earth and go to Olympus,”
and that next day he was much astonished when
a respectable personage told him back his own
story and assured him he had witnessed it
himself. There is nothing in all this to indicate
that Lucian was thinking of, or had even read,
the story of Polycarp ; and as he had mentioned
a little before that Peregrinus had referred to
the story of the phoenix in connection with his
own death by fire , it is natural to think that
Lucian’s vulture was intended to take the place
of the phoenix of Peregrinus and not of Poly¬
carp’s dove. It may also have been suggested
by the letting loose of an eagle as part of the
ceremonial performed at an emperor

’s funeral
pyre. See the account given by Herodian (Hist.
iv. 2 § 11 ) of the funeral of Severus , and also
an epigram in the life of Plato by Diogenes
Laertius, where Plato’s soul is represented as
flying off in the form of an eagle.

We come now to the chronologicalnote , which
we accept as , if not part of the original docu¬
ment , at least added by one of its first tran¬
scribers, and therefore deserving of high
confidence ^ Recently it has received a new

1 Bishop Wordsworth ingeniously accounts for the
presence of the intrusive words by supposing that the
original story told that when the sword was plungedin,
there came out a quantity of blood “ round the hilt,
and that Pionius in his copy, which he tells us was none
decayed by age, misread the words irepi <rrvpaKa. into

7repi(rT€pa kcu. I would gladly accept this solution if

could find evidence that <m/pa £ is ever used to deno e
the hilt of a sword. Another conjecture is that t e
original had en dpurrepa. Bishop Fitzgerald suggests ,
that instead of n■\ t}0os ai/xaros there was a maTS1™’
variant Trepttrcreia. But we are safe in rejecting
Pionian addition, whether we can explain or not ow
it came to be made. ti Lightfoot has given a decisive proof that it was pa
of tbe original document . The openingof that documen
is clearly imitated from the opening of the epis e o
Clement of Rome. The &■xology at the end of this now
bears an equally striking resemblance to the doxologx
vrf the end of the same euistle.
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confirmation from a lately discovered Olympian
inscription, Archaolog. Zeitung, 1880, i . 62 , re- '
ferredtoby Lipsius (Schiirer . Theol . Literaturzeit . \
1881, p . 304), which mentions Philip of
Tralles [see that article ] as asiarch in the
year 149 . The office was one which could
be held more than once , and indeed was so
oftener than not , the number of persons rich
enough suitably to discharge it being limited . It
may therefore be regarded as a coincidence that
our document represents him as filling the same
office a few years later . But the most important
name is that of the proconsul Statius Quadratus ,
which gives our best guide to the determination
of the date of the martyrdom . Eusebius in his
Chronicle had put it in the 6th year of Marcus
Aurelius, i .e . A.D. 166, and his authority had
been generally accepted as decisive , although on
account of the difficulty of reconciling so late a
date with what is told of Polycarp ’s acquaint¬
ance with the apostle John , Dodwell (De Succ .
Rom . Pont . p . 286 ) and others had endeavoured
to put back Eusebius’s date some twenty years.
A recent investigation by M . Waddington (Me-
moires de VAcademie des Inscriptions, 1867 , xxvi.
235) has made it possible to dispute Eusebius’s
date with more success . And we need have the
less scruple in doing so, because Eusebius seems
to have had no real knowledge of the date , and
to have put it down somewhat at random , for
he places Polycarp’s martyrdom and the Lyons
persecution under the same year , though it is
now generally recognised that the Lyons mar¬
tyrdoms were as late as 177 . The proconsulship
of Asia was an annual office, and it has now
been ascertained that at the period with which
we are concerned the rule was that the two
senior men of consular rank (if otherwise un¬
objectionable) who had not yet received high
appointment, drew lots for the proconsulships
of Asia and Africa. A man who had been named
as consul was on the ladder of promotion and
might count on high provincial office when his
turn came . It has also been ascertained that at
this time the ordiuary interval between the
consulship and proconsulate ranged between
twelve and sixteen years. There is often a
difficulty in turning our knowledge of this rule
to account, arising from the fact that we have
no records of the consules suffecti of each year,
although these had a right to proconsular
appointment as well as the two after whom the
year was named. But this difficulty does not
arise in the case of Quadratus , whom we know to
have been consul a .d. 142 . We are at once led
to reject Eusebius’s date as placing the inad¬
missible interval of twenty - four or twenty -five
years between the consulship and proconsulate.
And , for the same reason, we cannot place the
proconsulate in the reign of M . Aurelius at all ; k
the accession of that emperor only taking placein 161 , or nineteen years after the consulship of
Quadratus. Waddington confirmed this conclu¬
sion by an extant inscription ( Boeckh , 3410)
belonging to the proconsulship of Quadratus , in
which mention is made of the fiscus of the em¬
peror, in the singular number , not emperors ;

k Consuls of the years 141, 143, 144, 145, are proved
by inscriptions to have held one or other of the two
great proconsulshipsduring the reign of Pius (Lightfoot,
Ignatius , i . 448) .

from which he inferred that it belongs to the
reign of the sole emperor Antoninus, not of
M . Aurelius , who from the first took his brother
Verus to share his throne . However, in deference
to Mommsen he has since ceased to lay stress ou
this argument . But independently of it there are
sufficient grounds for the conclusion, that the
proconsulship of Quadratus is to be placed in the
reign of Antoninus, and in all probability between
the years 154- 158 inclusive. So far we are on firm
ground . A more precise determination of the
date has been sought from the orations of Aelius
Aristides. Aristides was a rhetorician , greatly
admired in his own day, but whose extant re¬
mains would now be scarcely rated above the
level of schoolboyexercises. They are frigid de¬
clamations on mythological and historical sub¬
jects , panegyrics for instance on Jupiter , Minerva,
and Bacchus, imaginary orations supposed to
have been delivered in the Athenian Assembly
after the battle of Leuctra , &c . Aristides has
even the courage to take subjects treated by
Isocrates and Demosthenes, and attempt to im¬
prove on them . He was contemporary with
Polycarp , and lived for some time in the same
city ; but he never mentions either him or his
religion . No doubt he would have been equally
incredulous and humiliated , if he could have
been told that it is only in the hope of gaining
some light on the history of Polycarp that any
one at the present day cares to look into his
orations. The orations serviceable for that pur¬
pose are called Sacred Discourses ,

‘Iepol Royou
They are autobiographical , containing details of a
sickness under which he laboured for seventeen
years. Though the medical science of his age can
boast of Galen and other eminent representatives ,
he did not seek to physicians for his cure, but.
relied on the interposition of the god Aesculapius,
whose advice was communicated to him in dreams
and visions. It may be doubted whether modern
practitioners would regard either the mode of
treatment or the rapidity of the cure such as to
do gi’eat honour to the god of medicine ; but it was
with the object of doing honour to the god that
the grateful orator , when at length restored to
health , published these Sacred Discourses con¬
taining details of the changes of his malady, and
of the dreams which guided his treatment of it .
In these there are several occasionalnotices of pro-
consuls who ruled Asia in various years of the
illness, and of the honours they bestowed on our
orator . From these Waddington elicits an argu¬
ment to determine the date of Quadratus , of
which the following are the steps : (1) Julianus
was proconsul of Asia from May 145 to May 146 .
This is satisfactorily proved by inscriptions. (2 )
Julianus was proconsul in the second year of the
illness of Aristides. This is not directly stated ,
but is inferred from a comparison of what Aris¬
tides says about the features of his malady ; in
one place, during the proconsulate of Julianus ,
in another , during the second year of his illness.
(3) Severus was proconsul in the tenth year of
the illness, i.e. (if there is no flaw in the last step
of the proof) in the year 153- 154. (4) Quad¬
ratus was proconsul the year after Severus and
therefore from May 154 to May 155 , so that
the martyrdom of Polycarp , which took place in
February , must have been in 155 . Tk-is last
step of the proof is the most doubtful of all.

I What Aristides says is only “ Severus, I think ,
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was proconsul the year before my companion,”
iifxcrepov era '

ipov. Quadratus is supposed to be
the companion, because both were rhetoricians
by profession, and because in an earlier part of
the same oration mention is made of honours be¬
stowed by Quadratus on Aristides . On the other
hand it does not appear that they had known each
other beforethis year, and bearing in mind the
possibility that Aristides had other friends
among the proconsuls, we cannot consider this
step of the argument to have been at all cer¬
tainly established, and therefore we do not think
that Waddington has made out of Aristides more
than a probable case for the year 155 . But
another argument for the same year appears to
be more decisive . The martyrdom is stated to
have taken place on Saturday , Feb. 23 , and
among the years between which our choice lies ,
155 is the only one on which Feb. 23 fell on Satur¬
day. The reading of this chronological date is
not free from variations . Polycarp is stated to
have been martyred on a great sabbath , the
2nd of Xanthicus , the 7th before the kalends of
March. Here some MSS . read May instead of
March, and an inferior authority gives April.
But we can account for these variations . The
great sabbath would in Christian times have been
understood to mean the Saturday in Easter
week , and as Easter could not occur in February ,there was an obvious temptation to alter March
into May , but none to make the opposite change.
Besides we have independent knowledge that
Feb . 23 was the day on which the Eastern church
celebrated the martyrdom . But there remains
the difficulty, that no explanation can be given
why Feb . 23 should be a “ great ” sabbath . It
has been suggested that perhaps it was a Satur¬
day of the feast of Purim , but that feast was
held at the full moon , which the day in ques¬tion was not.

We believe the true explanation of this diffi¬
culty to be that the Latin date in this note
is not of the same antiquity as the date by the
Macedonian month. In fact, we suppose that
Pionius, when, as already stated , he recovered the
very ancient copy of the martyrdom , translated
the date 2nd Xanthicus , which he found there ,into one more widely intelligible, and thus deter¬
mined the date of subsequent commemorations
of the martyrdom . The Macedonian months
were originally regulated solely by the moon .
In later times they were determined to fixed
dates in the solar year. When this change was
made Xanthicus became the sixth month of a
year , beginning with the autumnal equinox, and
accordingly the 2nd Xanthicus did correspondto February 23 . We have every reason to
believe that this change was fully established in
the time of Pionius, but the age of Polycarp was
exactly one of transition . Ideler ( Chronol . i .
412) borrows from Ussher a quotation from
Polycarp’s contemporary Galen, which states
( Comm. i . in Hippoc . Epidem. 1. 1, Opp. Hippoc.
and Galen, ix . P. 2, p. 8, or xvii. 21 , ed . Kuhn)that in his time the solar year was generally
used in Asia , but that the Greek cities mostly
retained the lunar reckoning.

If Xanthicus be here taken as a lunar
month , all chronological difficulties disappear.
When it was a lunar month it corresponded
to the Jewish Nisan, and since the Jewish
day began with the evening, the 1st Nisan
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commencingwith the appearance of the moon onthe evening of the 1st Xanthicus would includethe morning of the 2nd, so that Polvcarp sufferednot only on the 1st Sabbath, but on the 1st davof the Jewish ecclesiastical year, a day whichwould therefore count as a great sabbath
Again, by taking Xanthicus as a lunar monththe date of the martyrdom is transferred, as weshall see, from February 23 to March 23 . We
perceive then that the games at which Polycarpsuffered were held at the time of the vernal
equinox, a time which we might beforehandhave conjectured as highly probable, while wehave confirmatory evidence that this was the
season of these annual games , the great timeof danger for the Christians. For (see Vol .III . p . 896 ) the martyrdom of Sagaris took placeat Laodicea on the 14th Nisan ; but the 14th
Nisan of one year very easily fell on the same
day of the solar year as the 1st Nisan of
another year ; and, in fact , in the article referred
to , we have given reason for thinking that the
date of the martyrdom of Sagaris was almost
precisely the same as that which we here fix for
that of Polycarp . We accept, then, the 2nd
Xanthicus as an original note of time faithfully
preserved for us by a scribe who did not himself
understand its meaning, because he interpreted
according to the usage of his own day .1

With respect to the martyrdom of Sagaris , to
which we have just referred, it may be added
that we can gain hence confirmatory evidence
for the earlier date of the martyrdom of Poly¬
carp . We have given (u .s.) independentreasons
for thinking that the date of that martyrdom
was 164 or 167 . Now Polycrates (Euseb. H. E.
v. 24) mentions the Asiatic martyrs in the order
—Polycarp,Thraseas, -Sagaris, from which wc may
infer that Polycarp ’s was the earliest . Perhaps
we could tell the exact interval if we only knew
the rotation of the meetings ofthe Koiv6v . Poly¬
carp was martyred in a year when the assembly
was held at Smyrna , Thraseas when the rotation
came round to Smyrna again ; Sagaris, after that,
when it was the turn of Laodicea . It may be fur¬
ther added that this rotation of the meetings of
the assembly explains how it was possible for the
Christians to collect together to celebrate the an¬
niversaries of their martyrs , as we know they did
in the case of Sagaris, and as it was intended to
do in the case of Polycarp. The time of the
annual meeting would be exactly that when it
would be most dangerous for Christians to
attract the notice of their enemies ; but the
place where a martyrdom had occurred one year
would be a place of safety the next year, as the
assembly would meet elsewhere.

When we have abandoned the date Sat . Feb .
23 we lose one clue to fixing the exact date of
the martyrdom , but we gain another in its
place. Since the 2nd Nisan was Saturday, the
year must be one in which that lunar month
commencedon a Friday . Now the dates which

1 The solution offered above was proffered in the
Academy, July 21, 1883, but Lightfoot, i . 672, has since
satisfactorily shewn that the lunar calendar had been
superseded, at Smyrna, by the solar before the time of
Polycarp. Nevertheless, I allow what has been printed
above to stand, as presenting matter fur consideration in
the absence of any other admissible explanation of the
*great sabbath .’
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we calculate for 1 Nisan are as follows : m—154 ,
Sunday, April 1 ; 155, Friday, March 22 ; 156 ,
Tuesday , March 10 ; 157 , Sunday, March 28 :
158 , Saturday , March 19 ; 159 , Friday , April 7 ;
160 , Tuesday, March 26 ; 161, Saturday ,
March 18 .

It is seen that among these 155 and 159 are
the only admissible years, and since the former
agrees best with the usual interval between
consulship and proconsulate our calculation
leads us to the same year as Waddington, viz.
155 , only changing the month from Feb . 23 to
March 23 . The date April 8, which the year
159 would require , is likely to be too late,
otherwise the claims of that year might deserve
attention . The chief difficulty raised by the
date 155 is that if we adopt it the chronology
of the Roman bishops obliges us to put Poly¬
carp’s visit into the last year of his life and the
first of the episcopate of Anicetus.

A life of Polycarp, purporting to have been
written by Pionius, was published in Latin by
the Bollandists, AA . SS ., Jan . ii . 695, and a
Greek text was edited from a MS . in the Paris
library by Duchesne in 1881 . It is so completely
unhistorical that the only question to be dis¬
cussed about is whether it may not be identical
with a life of Polycarp read by Macarius Magnes
at the end of thatceutury , who refers (p. 109 ) to
miracles wrought by Polycarp in producing
change of weather at one time when the country
was suffering from scorching heat , at another
time from excess of rain . He also refers to the
efficacy of Polycarp’s laying on of hands at the
time when he was acting as steward to a widow
before his elevation to the episcopate. On com¬
paring these notices with the extant life there is
such a want of closeness of agreement that (in¬
dependently of other reasons) we cannot believe
that the extant life was that read by Macarius.
But there is enough of general agreement to
make it credible that the extant life is a rework¬
ing of a life current in the fourth century .
Whether the latter were as old as the Pionius
of the third century is a matter on which Ave
have not materials to form a judgment . The
letter to the Philippians is the only extant one
of Polycarp’s, though Irenaeus was acquainted
with other letters of his both to churches and
individuals (Euseb . v. 20) . Jerome (Ep . ad
L 'icinium ) contradicts a report that he had
translated “ the volumes of Papias and Poly¬
carp,” but we cannot build on this expression as
proving that more writings of Polycarp were
known to him than to us. Five fragments pur¬
porting to be Polycarp’s were published from a
Catena by Feuardentius in his notes to Irenaeus
iii . 3. Pitra (Spicileg . Solesm . i . 266 ) has
added two more , though , as Zahn (xlvii.) has
pointed out, Pitra ’s authority produces them
not as Polycarp’s, but as from the Liber Respon -
sorum ofYictorof Capua. Pitraassumedthe Liber
liesponsorum to be a Avork of Polycarp because
the title cited by Feuardentius is “ Victor epi -
scopus Capuae ex responsione capitulorum Sancti
Polycarpi,Smyrnensisepiscopi , DiscipuliJohannis
Evangelistae.” Zahn, accepting, on the authoritv
cited by Pitra , that Victor was the author of a
book of “ Answers,” rejects the two fragments

“ The calculation is made by the help of a table of
new moons furnished me by Professor Adams.

which claim no higher origin., but prints , p.
171 , five others which he supposes to have been
quoted by Victor as Polycarp’s in this book of
“ Answers.” Zahn leaves the question of their
authenticity to be determined by the reader .
The impression they produce on us is that they
are ancient but not Polycarp ’s.

We are here referring to the latest and best
edition of the remains of Polycarp , by Zahn in
Gebhardt’s Patres Apostolici , vol . ii .n The letter
of Polycarp is also published in almost all
editions of Apostolic Fathers , besides in other
works, of Avhich we only mention Routh’s Script.
Ecc , Oimsc. For the literature connected with
Polycarp’s letter it may be enough to refer to
the list given at the end of the article Ignatius ,
adding Lightfoot’s valuable article Conlemp .
Rev . May 1875 . Of modern discussions on the
date of martyrdom , in addition to Waddington’s
memoir already cited we mention Steitz , Jahrb .
f . deutsch . Theol . 1861 ; Hilgenfeld, Pascha Streit ,
p . 230 ; articles by Hilgenfeld and Lipsius, Zeit-
schrift f ur wiss. Theol. 1874 ; by Lipsius, Jahrb .
f . prot . Theol . 1878 ; Schiirer’s Literaturzeituny
1881 , p . 308 ; Wieseler, Christcnverfolguncjen ,and Stud. u. Krit . 1880 ; Ixeim , Aus dem Urchris-
tenthum. [G. S.]

POLYCAUPUS (2), bishop of the wealthy
colonia Hadrumetum (metropolis of Prov.
Byzacena, in Prov . Afr. Proc.) mentioned bv
Cyprian as present at 1st Council of Carthage,
A.d, 251 (Ep . 48 ) , signs encyclical letters of
Councils of Carthage 2nd , 4th and 5th , and
gives 3rd suffrage in 7th Council ( de Bap . 3 ) ,
see Epp. 57 , 67 , 73 and Sentt . Epp . [E. W . B .]

POLYCARPUS (3) , bishop addressed in a
letter by the Pseudo- Dionysius (Ep . 7), suggest¬
ing arguments against the Sophist Apollo -
phanes (Dionysius ( 1) , p. 846 ; Cave , Hist . Lit .
i . 226 ; Ceiilier, Aut . Sacr. x . 551 - 3 , citing the
editions) . [J . G .]

POLYCARPUS (4) , a bishop, translated
from Sexantaprista in Moesia to Nicopolis in
Thrace, mentioned with other examples of
translation . (Soc. vii. 36 ; Tillem. xi. 328.)

[C . H .]
POLYCAEPUS (5 ) , Moyses of Agbel

(circ. 550 ) in a letter to Paphnutius prefatory
to his Syriac version of the Glaphyra of Cyril of
Alexandria, prepares his readers to find vari¬
ations from the Peshitto in Cyril’s citations of
Scripture after the Greek , by referring them to
“ the translation of the New Testament and of
David into Syriac ” from the Greek, Avhich
“ the ChorepiscopusPolycarpus made forXenaias
[Philoxenus] of Mabug ” (Assem . ii. p . 82 ;
see also Dr. Ign . Guidi in Rendiconti della R.
Academia dei Lincei, 1886 , p . 397 ) . Now we
know from Gregory Barhebraeus (Prooem. in
Horr . Mystt .

') that , “ after the Peshitto , the New
Testament was more accurately translated again
from the Greek at Mabug in the days of
Philoxenus.” And the same facts are stated

n This article was in type before Bp . Lightfoot’s
edition of Ignatius , which now supersedes all previous
works on the subject . It is not possible now to re¬
write the article , but a few supplemental notes have
been added.
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in a note purporting to be written by Thomas
op Harkel in 616 , appended in slightly vary¬
ing forms to many MSS . of the version of the
N . T . known as the Harklensian , one of which
(Assem . xi ., now Cod . Vat . 268) is probably
( Bernstein, Das Heil. Evang. des Joh ., p . 2) of
the 8th century . In this MS ., and others , the
note gives also the date of this Philoxenian
version, a .d . 508. In all of them it proceeds to
describe the Harklensian version as based on
this,—in fact a revision of it ; and the same
description in more direct terms is given by
Barhebraeus in two places in his Chronicon Eccl.
(i . 49 ; ii . 22 : Assem . ii . pp . 334, 411) . We may
safely infer that this earlier version was made by
the Polycarp named by Moyses (though mentioned
by no other writer ) at the instance of his bishop,
the great Monophysite leader (485- 522 ) . Bar¬
hebraeus indeed, in the passages last referred to,
calls it “ the version which was rendered by the
care ( ) 2q £ Ll ^ ») of Philoxenus,” “ which was
made by Philoxenusand other late writers
have also spoken of it as his work (Assem . ii . 23 ,
91 ) . But these are mere obiter dicta, and are
to be read by the light of the more precise
statement of Barhebraeus himself in his Chr.
Eccl., and of the much earlier MS. authorities ,
in which the expression “ translated in the days
of Philoxenus ” distinctly implies that the
translation was not executed by him. Indeed it
might be pronounced a priori incredible that in
the course of his busy and troubled life he could
have found leisure for such a work. His aim in
having the version made was probably, as the re¬
mark of Moysts suggests, to enable Syriac-speak¬
ing Monophysites to read the Scriptures as they
were read by those Greek Fathers whom he
owned as authorities , and by their Greek-speak¬
ing brethren within the Antiochian Patriarchate .
But it does not appear that the translation
shewed, or was ever impugned as shewing, a
doctrinal bias .

Of the Philoxenian N. T . as it was before
Thomas revised it , we only know with certaintythe few small fragments of St . Paul recovered by
Wiseman from the margin of his MS . of the
Karkaphensian Syriac, and published by him in
his Horae Syriacae (p, 178 , n. 11 ) . Adler ( Verss .
Syrr . p . 55 ) conjectured that the Gospels con¬
tained in a Florentine MS . , dated 757 (Biblioth.
Laurent , i . No. 40) , usually regarded as the
oldest Harklensian MS. extant , were of this ver¬
sion : but he himself admits that the internal
evidence of its text is against him. Bernstein
(1. 1. pp . 3, 25) puts forward instead the claim
of the Angelic MS ., probablyof the 11th century ,
belonging to the Augustinian Convent in Rome ,and shews that the variations of its text from the
usual Harklensian type are very numerous. But
they are for the most part minute , and many of
them are such as may naturally be ascribed to a
copyist consciouslyor otherwise reverting to the
familiar wordsof the Peshitto : and the subscrip¬tion of the MS. (see above ) asserts that its text
is Harklensian ; a fact apparently conclusive
against Bernstein, but met by him with the
explanation that the subscription has been
wrongly appended by a later hand, as in the case
of a Peshitto MS . noted by Adler (1. ] . p . 76 ).
Recently, Professor Isaac H . Hall, of New York
has called attention to a peculiar recensionof the

Gospels which he believes to be probably thetrue Philoxenian, contained in a MS. of the
Syriac N . T .,belonging to the “ SyrianProtestant
College ” at Beirut , apparently of the 9th cen¬
tury (see Academy, vol. xii . p. 170, also inJournal of Soc . of BiblicalLiterature and Exegesis1882) , of which he has published a few sped -

*
mens (two pages) reproduced by photography .It may be conjectured that these and other
MSS . are examples of mixed texts, analogousto the well-known MSS . of the Vulgate which
abound with Old Latin readings.

It seems highly probable that we have a con¬
siderable portion of this original Philoxenian , in
the version of the four minor Catholic Epistles
(2 Peter , 2 and 3 John , and Jude) not included
in the Peshitto though printed with it in the
Polyglots and in most Syriac New Testaments ;_first published by Pococke (1630) from a MS.
of no great age (Bodl . Or. 119) . A copy of this
version had previously been brought to Rome by
the Maronites, whence these four Epistles , trans¬
lated into Latin by Balthasar Etzel , a Jesuit ,
were printed by Nic . Serarius , also a Jesuit (both
being of Mayence) in his Comm, in Epp. Canonic .
(1612 , p . 52 ; see also his Frolegg. Bibl., xv. 1).
It seems that another copy must have been in
the hands of Gabriel Sionita, and furnished
the text given in the Paris Polyglot (1633 ),
and adopted thence by Walton, which is evidently
derived from an independent source , and not (as
it has been assumed to be) a mere corrected re¬
print of Pococke’s. This may perhaps have
been part of the MS . of the New Testament in
Syriac, including all the portions wanting to the
Peshitto , -which Andreas de Leon , in a letter to
Le Jay (editor of that Polyglot) describes as
written by himself for Pope Paul V. (Lelong,
Biblioth. Sacra, tom. i . p. 184 ; Boerner’s edition,
1709) . We hear also of a Syriac MS. brought
by Moses of Marden when he returned from the
East to revisit Europe (De Dieu , Praef . in Apo-
calypsin) containing these Epistles with the Apo¬
calypse. AsimilarMS ., transcribed forArchbishop
Ussher and sent to him from Aleppo in 1626
(which has been wrongly describedas a complete
Syriac New Testament and supposed to be lost) is
in the Library of Trinity College , Dublin(B. 5,16),
These four Epistles in the version in question
are found also in a few Paris MSS. (see Zoten-
berg’s Catal.) , in one (formerly Wetstein’s) at
Amsterdam, in Lord Crawford’s MS. (see under
Thomas Harkl .) , in the Cambridge MS .
(Oo. i . 1 , 2) , and in several MSS. in the
British Museum ; one of which, Add . 14623 (7) ,
written 823, is the oldest extant copy of this
version. It is included also in the “ Williams
MS.” of the N . T. Epistles, whence Prof. Hall
has recently issued it in photographic facsimile.
This version is distinct from the Harklensian
rendering of the same Epistles, which however,
though more servilely exact and graecised , is
unmistakably founded on it ;—followingit even
(to give a decisive instance) in its curious mis¬
translation of 5€(T/j.o7s a idiots (Jude 6) by

]] | i nm | . “ unknown chains.” And

where the Harklensian leaves it , to follow a
different Greek reading, it most frequently
retains on its margin the words that have been
removed from its text . Inasmuch then as we
have in this version the unmistakable basis of
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the Harklensian, and as the Harklensian is known
to have been a revision of the Philoxenian, the
identity of this version with the Philoxenian
proper (as distinguished from the Philoxenian
usually so-called, viz. the Harklensian revision)
follows by necessary inference. Assuming then
that this version of the Epistles in question
is the work of Polycarp, we have in it the
materials for judging of his merits as a
translator , and we find reason to form a high
estimate of them . The translation is in the main
accurate, and close without being servile. Dr.
Scrivener (Introd . to N. T., p . 646 , ed . 3) justly
describes it as one which “ well deserves careful
study . . . of great interest and full of valuable
readings, ” siding as it does frequently with the
oldest Greek uncials.* The blunder just referred
to is not a gross or strange one (the Etymologicon
Magnum goes quite as wrong on the same word) ,
yet it may indicate that Greek was not Polycarp’s
native tongue, but acquired, as we know it was
in the case of Thomas. Here also we have a
held of comparison between his work and
Thomas ’s revision of it , in order to determine
their mutual relation . (See Thomas Harkl .)
And the result we are led to is , that the latter
work is not (as has been taken for granted by
many) a mere corrected re-issue of the earlier
one, with simply linguistic alterations in the
text and variants inserted on its margin ; but is
substantially a new version, proceeding indeed
on the lines of the former, but freely quitting
them on occasion when the translator saw fit.

The Apocalypse as printed in modern Syriac
Bibles , following the Polyglotts , differs materially
in diction from the Four Epistles, and comes
much closer to the manner of the Harklensian
New Testament. See for it under Thomas
Harkl . A fragment (Rev . vii. 1- 8) in a
version distinct from, though akin to the printed
text, preserved in Add . 17193 (f. 146) , may
perhaps belong to the unrevised Philoxenian.
Another possible remnant is that from Rev .
xvii . 3- 6 cited in a Catena in Genesis , printed
in the Roman edition of Ephraim Syrus ( Op. Syr.
tom . i . p . 192 ) . But inasmuch as this Catena
consists in part of extracts from Jacob of Edessa ,the translation of these verses may perhaps be
his work .

We are not informed what books of the Old
Testament were included in the work of Poly-
carp . Moyses , as we have seen , mentions only
his version of the Psalms, which is lost. But
we have conclusive evidence that a Philoxenian
Isaiah also existed : for a rendering of Isai . ix .
6, differing from the Hexapla and from the
Hebrew , but closely agreeing with a reading
found in several MSS. of the LXX . (Holmes's 22 ,36, 48 , 51 , 62 , 90 , 93,106 , 147 , 233), is inserted
on the margin of the Ambrosian Syro -Hexapla
(8th century) , and is there introduced as being“ from the other text which was rendered into
Syriac by the care of Philoxenus, bishop of Ma-
bug, ” the word being the same as in the first

* The writer of this has collated the MS. Add . 14623
above mentioned, and some of the rest ; and has found
that it, and Add. 14473 (2), and others, yield manyvaluable readings, correcting most of the blemishes
shewn by the printed texts of these Epistles, and bring¬
ing the version into still closerconformity with the best
Greek text .
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citation (above ) from the Chron . Eccl. of Barhe-
braeus. Moreover, a considerable portion of
Isaiah in Syriac (about ten chapters with
lacunae) , translated from the LXX . but quite
distinct from the Syro-Hexapla, preserved iu
a Nitrian MS . of the 7th century (Add .
17106 : edited by Dr. Ceriani, Monn . S. § P ., V .,
i .) is supposed to belong to the same version
as the fragment on the margin of the Ambrosian
MS . This conjecture cannot be verified with cer¬
tainty , as Isai. ix . 6 —indeed all the first 27 chap¬
ters—are wanting from 17106 ; but there are
good grounds for admitting the identification.
The Greek text followed in 1/106 is, in the main,
that of the same MSS . of the LXX. whose read¬
ing of ix . 9 the fragment reproduces. And the
character of the translation in its ten chapters
harmonizes well with that of the fragment,and of the Pauline fragments given by Wise¬
man ; being intermediate in literal accuracy,
and in idiomatic propriety , between the Peshitto
on one hand and the Syro - Hexaplar and Har¬
klensian on the other (Ceriani, 1. 1. pp . 2 , 5- 7 ).
Besides , it bears to the Hexaplar version of
Paul OF Tella , of the same chapters , such a
relation (similar to that above described, as
borne by the ordinary version of the Four
Minor Epistles to the Harklensian) , as to prove
that Paul used it in making his version just as
his fellow worker Thomas is known to have used
the Philoxenian New Testament as the ground¬
work of his . Moreover, confirmatory evidence is
given by a Nitrian MS. of the 6th or 7th
century (Add . 14555 ) , which contains a Syriac
version of part of the Glaphyra of Cyril of
Alexandria, apparently that of Moyses above
referred to. Several citations from Isaiah occur
in this work. The present writer has com¬
pared with the text of 17106 such of these
citations as fall within the ten chapters of
Isaiah as given in that MS ., and has found
them to agree almost verbatim ;b a fact which
raises well-nigh into a certainty the opinion
that we have here the version known to Moyses ,
and described by him in the words cited in
the opening of this article . Thus the external
as well as the internal evidence confirms the
natural supposition that Polycarp was the person
employedby Philoxenus to translate not only the
Psalms but Isaiah, and whatever other parts of
the O. T fell within the scope of his design.
This Isaiah everywhere shows traces of the in¬
fluence of the Peshitto ; but whether the trans¬
lator worked in the lines of any previous
version from the LXX ., we have no direct evi¬
dence. That the LXX . was in the hands of
Syriac writers and translators before the time
of Philoxenus is certain . Many Peshitto MSS .,
notably the great Ambrosian MS. of 6th century
(B. 21 / n/ .) , nearly coeval with him, prefix to
the Psalms a heading in which they are said
to be translated “ from Hebrew into Greek, and
from Greek into Syriac.” Yet internal evidence
conclusively proves, that the Hebrew and not
the LXX . is in the main the basis of the Peshitto
Psalter . The LXX . however must have boon
known to the early Syriac translators of the 0 . T . ;

b The passages which the writer has found available
for this enquiry are four ;— Isai . xxxviii . 14 ( Glupk .
49 b) ; xliii . 10 (40 c) ; xlv . 21, 22 (87 d) ; xlix . 9
(432 C) .

2 F
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for all the books which are in the LXX. but not
in the Hebrew (except Tobit and 1[3] Esdras)
are contained in the oldest MS . of the Peshitto
O. T ., and their diction agrees with that of
the canonical books among which they are in¬
serted . The translators who had the LXX.
in their hands when making their version of
these Apocryphal books , can hardly have failed
to consult, more or less frequently , its render¬
ings of the canonical books . But the passage of
Ephraim Syrus where he cites the LXX . render¬
ing of Jonah iii . 4 (Greg. Barh . ap. Assem . 1.
70 ) , which has been adduced as bearing on this
matter , fails to prove that in his time (4th
century ) a Syriac version of the LXX . existed,
unless it can be established that Ephraim was
unable to I’ead Greek (see above , Yol. II . pp. 142,
143 ). A contemporary of Philoxenus, Mar Abas ,
a Nestorian [see Thomas Edessenus ] , is said by
Ebedjesu to have translated the Old Testament
from Greek into Syriac (Assem . iii. 75 ) ; but it
is not likely that a translator employed by
Philoxenus would have used the work of a
Nestorian, even if it were executed early enough
to become known to him. That the Isaiah of
Add . 17106, above described, cannot be part of
the version of Mar Abas , seems to be satisfactorily
established by Ceriani (1. 1., p . 6) , on the ground
that that version was made at Alexandria, no
doubt from MSS . there preserved, and would
therefore represent a Greek text of Alexandrian
type ; whereas the type of the MSS . to whose
text Add . 17106 most closely approaches, is
Antiochian .® Assemani (i . 612, ii . 83) mentions
also one Simeon “ Abbas Monasterii Licinii, ” as
having translated , the Psalms into Syriac, but
this seems doubtful . But it is certain that
Rabulas, bishop of Edessa (412—435 ) , translated
the New Testament. ( Vita Rabulae ap. Overbeck,
8. Ephraemiy Rabulae, dc., Opera , p . 172 ; see
also Wright , Catal., p . 651) . The evidence of
Ephraim Syrus has also been called in to prove
the existence in his time of a Syriac translation
of the Four Epistles and Revelation, which he
cites in his works ; but as we have already seen ,
this argument cannot be relied on . Intrinsically
however it seems highly probable that these
books , all of which were admittedly current
among the Greek-speaking Christians of the

« Bishop Marsh, note 1, on ch. vii . s . xii . of Michaelis's
Introduction , says, “ The only translation hitherto dis¬
covered of Mar Abba . . . is the Story of the Adulteress
in the Cod . Barsalibaeiand in note 41, s. ii . he states
that this translation is “ ascribed to Mar Abba ” in that
MS. (now in the Library of New Coll ., Oxford, No . 334) .
But this is a manifold mistake . First , Mar Abba is
confused with Maras (see under Nonncs ( 5) ) . Secondly ,
the MS. is given as the authority for Ridley’s statement
( De Verss . Syrr . Ind&le, p . 5u) that Maras was the
translator ; whereas Ridley only gives his own opinion
(no doubt founded on Assemani, B. 0 . ii . pp. 63, 61), and
the MS. is silent on the subject. Thirdly, the Maras
version (given in the History of Zacharias Rhetor ; see
Land’s AnecdotaSyrr . vol. iii. p . 252), is quite different
from that found in Cod. Bars., which latter is the same as
that printed in Walton ’s Polyglot (see Paulus Tellen -
sis ) . And fourthly , Maras wrote in Greek , his recension
ofthe passagebeing distinct from all known Greekcopies ;
and the Syriac in which we have it is due to Zacbarias’s
continuator or translator . Tregelles (Introd ., p . 282)
corrects Marsh’s error as to the person named, but
introduces a fresh one as to his date, which he cites
from Ridley incorrectly as a .d . 622, for 522.

POLY CHRONIUS

East long
"before the time of Philoxenus , marhave been rendered into Syriac early enough toserve as a groundwork for the version of thefour minor Epistles which (as above shown) is

apparently the work of Polycarp ; as well a3
for his version, if he made one , of the Apoca¬
lypse.

For further information concerning the
Philoxenian version, see Thomas Harkl . For
Simeon's, see Dr. Guidi as above (p. 416), For
that of Jacob of Edessa , see above , Vol III
P* 334. [J . Gw .]

'

POLYCHRONIUS (1) , bishop of Babylon,
martyred in ttye Decian persecution (Baron, a.254, § 27) ; commemorated Feb . 17 (Bolland.
Feb . iii . 5) . [H. B. S.]

POLYCHRONIUS (2), martyr of Ancyra.
[Theodotus .]

POLYCHRONIUS (3) , an Arian bishop
deposed by the Illyrian synod of A.D. 375 (Theo -
doret . iv . 9) . [H. B. S.]

POLYCHRONIUS (4), brother of Theodore
of Mopsuestia and bishop of Apamea on the
Orontes in Syria Secunda. He belonged to a
wealthy family of some position at Antioch , and
the literary character of his remains justifies
the belief that his early education was liberal
and many-sided . A Polyclironius was among
the correspondents of Libanius (Epp. 27 , 207 ,
228, etc .) ; but his identity with the subject of
this memoir is more than doubtful. That the
brother of Theodore fell more or less directly
under the influence of Diodore may be taken
for certain . Polychronius was probably the
younger brother ; at any rate his consecration to
the episcopal office took place some ten years
later than Theodore’s . In the see of Apamea he
must have followed Agapetus, who succeeded
Marcellus A.D. 398 (Theodoret. Hist. Eccl. v. 27 ;
Hist. Relig . § 3) . He was still bishop at the
time of his brother ’s death, A.D. 428 ; comp.
Theodoret. Hist . Eccl. v. 40 : ©edSajpos toO $lov
t6 reXos iSe^aro . . . Aral 6 rovrov de ad*\ <f>bs
TloXvxpdvios rfyv 'AirapioweKK\ 7](rlav iirolpaivev.
But within the next three years he had died or
otherwise vacated the see , for in the records of
the Council of Ephesus the name of Alexander
occurs more than once as bishop of Apamea
(Mansi , iv. 1235, 1270). Both Le Quien {Oriens
Christ, ii . 911 ) and Gams (Series Episc . p . 436 )
strangely omit Polychronius from their lists of
the bishops of Apamea. The testimony of
Theodoret however is unequivocal, and it is that
of the contemporary bishop of a neighbouring
see. The city of Apamea was raised by Theo¬
dosius II . to metropolitan rank ( Joh . Malal.
Chronogr . xiv. ; Migne , P . G . xcvii . 543), and the
see attained a corresponding dignity. If this
change took effect during the episcopate of Poly¬
chronius, he filled a position of greater ecclesi¬
astical importance than his brother , who as bishop
of Mopsuestia was the subordinate of the metro¬
politan of Anazarbus.

In the history of the church, however , the
name of Polychronius occupies a comparatively
insignificant place. Our knowledge of him is
drawn almost exclusively from the scanty en¬
comiums of Theodoret re-echoed by Cassiodorus
and Nicepho2‘us . We must be content to learn
that , as a bishop, he was characterized by the
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excellence of his rule , the grace of his oratory ,
and the conspicuouspurity of his life ( enoi/xaiyey
&pt <rra Kal rij tov \ 6yov x &Piri TV T0 ^ &

'l0V
XayjrpoTTjTi xp^ ^ os * Theodoret. H . E . v . 40 ;
c£ Cassiod . Hist . Tripart . x . 34 ; Niceph. xiv. 30 ).

It has been generally assumed that the bishop
of Apamea is identical with the recluse of the
same name whose ascetic life, fervent piety , and
occasional miracles are enthusiastically depicted
by Theodoret in his Religious History (§ 24).
But such evidence as we possess points in an
opposite direction. The monk passed his whole
life in retirement (Hist. Relig. 1. c. : y4\pa iraXaU
ovra . . . 4y it6vois yeyqpaKOTos) , and was still
alive whenTheodoret wrote the Religious History,
1.e. in A.D. 443 - 4 ( cf . § 21 , tup %ti tt epibvTcoy
. . . r iroXtTelay (TvyypatyofJLtv ) . The bishop ,
on the other hand, disappears before a .D. 431.
Again , it is almost incredible that the duties of
so important a see could have been reconciled
with the habits of a recluse ; yet in his account
of the monk Polychronius, Theodoret seems
unconscious of any break in his hero’s solitary
life . Lastly, though the Religious History was
written several years before the Church History,
•he brief allusion of the latter to Theodore’s
orother is not supplemented by any reference to
the ample story of the anchorite which is to be
found in the earlier work. Indeed not a word is
dropped in either of Theodoret’s accounts which
could suggest the identity of the bishop and the
monk . They have nothing in common but the
name—one sufficiently common in the annals
of the church.*

As a disciple of the school of Antioch, Poly¬
chronius could not have failed to apply himself
to the task of Biblical exegesis . No traces
occur of any comments by him on the New
Testament, but the catenae teem with scholia
upon the Old Testament which bear his name.
Mai was disposed to conclude that he had written
on almost all the books of the Old Testament
(Scr. Vet. Nov. Coll. i. p . xxx .) ; but the inference
is scarcely a safe one , since there may have been
more than one expositor of the name. The
following have been ascribed to him : 1 . Scholia
on the Pentateuch in the catena of Nicephorus,
printed at Leipsic , 1772 (Dowling, Notit. p . 210).
2. Prologue and fragments of a commentary on
Job, first published in a Latin form by the Jesuit
Comitolus in his Catena Absolutissima (Venice,1587) , and afterwards in Greek (London , 1637 )
by Patrick Young from two Bodleian MSS . of the
catena of Nicetas (Fabricius, ed . Harles, viii.
647- 8) . One of the most important of these
fragments, dealing with the causes of the
obscurity of Holy Scripture , is appropriated byPhotius ( Quaest . Amphil . 152 , Migne, P . G. ci .
316), but without acknowledgment (cf. Mai , Scr.
Vet . Nov. Coll. i . pp. xxxi , 170 - 1) . 3 . Scholia onthe Proverbs, printed in the Latin catena of Theod.Peltanus (Antwerp, 1614 ) . 4. A MS. expositionof Ecclesiastes , sai«J to be preserved in several of the
librariesof Europe(Fabricius, ed. Harles, x . 363 ).5 . Scholia on the Canticles, printed by J . Meur-
bius ( Leyden , 1617 ) . 6 . Scholia on Jeremiah ,

* The argument has been worked out with great carein the recent monograph of Dr. Otto Bardenhewer.
(.Polychronius Bruder Theodors , Freiburg im Breisgau,1879.) The present writer had been led to the same con¬
clusion independently, by a comparison of Theodoret’s
histories .

collected in Michael Ghisler’s commentary
(Lyons , 1623 ) . 7 . An exposition of Ezekiel,cited by Joannes Damascenus (He Imag. iii . ;
Migne , P . G. xciv. 1380 , TloXvxpov'iov 4k ty/s eis
rbv €pfj.7jv€Las) . This work happily
survives in an almost complete form, and has
been given to the world by Mai (Nov. Patr . Bibl.
vii. p. 2 , pp. 92 sq .) . 8 . A commentary on
Daniel, quoted in the 9th century by Nice¬
phorus (Pitra , Spic. Solesm. i . p. 352 : 4k twv
IL tTncTKb-Kov ’Airafielas els rbv Trpo<prjTi)y Aavi ^X
virofxvrjfjLaTwv t6 (j.ov &') . It furnished Nobilius
with some of the notes appended to his Latin
versionof the LXX . (Rome , 1588 ) , and Broughton
with materials for his English commentary
(London , 1597 ) . A copious collection of the
Greek fragments was published by Mai from
Vatican BISS, in the first volume of his Scrip-
torum Vet. Nova Collectio (p. 105 sq .).

Of these remains, however, the scholia on Pro¬
verbs, Canticles, and Jeremiah , are of more than
doubtful genuineness. Those on Proverbs and
Canticles are in some MSS . ascribed to “ Poly¬
chronius the Deacon ” [Polychronius (5 )] ; and
all these collections are characterized by a
partiality for allegorical and mystical interpre¬
tations quite alien to the instincts of the
Antiochians.

The style of Polychronius has been described
(Bardenhewer, Polychronius, p. 36) as clear and
concise , contrasting favourably with the loose
and complex manner of his brother Theodore, a
criticism which agrees with the verdict of
Theodoret (supra) .

As an expositor Polychronius follows the
historico-grammatical method of his school , con¬
demning expressly the Alexandrian tendency to
convert history into allegory. “ His manner of
exposition is scholarly and serious, breathing at
the same time an air of deep piety .” So Mai ,
who points out also the especial value of his
commentary on Daniel on the score of its fulness
of historical illustration . His comments are
based (the book of Daniel excepted) on the LXX .,
but he calls in the aid of Symmachus and
Theodotion; and the frequency of his references
to the Hebrew, taken together with the remark¬
able fragment on the “ Obscurity of Scripture ”
already mentioned, show him to have possessed
some acquaintance with that language. In deal¬
ing with questions relating to the Canon , Poly¬
chronius assumes an independent attitude .
Against his brother he stoutly maintains the
historical character of the narrative of Job. On
the other hand, it is not a little remarkable to
find him discriminating between the Hebrew
Daniel and the Greek additions, refusing to com¬
ment upon the Song of the Three Children on the
ground that it is not a part of the original
(eibeyai 5e Set a>s ovtos 6 vpvos ov Keirat 4v rois'EfipaiKo

'ts ^ 4v tois ’Svpta .KOis fZi&Xlots’ Xeyercu
yap airb Tccy elpryxey<ov yrapa Ttvcoy yera ravra
avvreQeioQai ' Stbirep Kal avrbs rwv /ca0*eK(i <m \v
avruy epfxTjvelav 7rap -̂ <ra>, r ?)y ep/xriveias pbvov
ix ^fievos ttjs /3t/3\ ou).

As to the doctrinal standpoint of Polychronius
little can be learnt from his published remains.
Expressions such as t) evoxns too avOp &Tov rrpbs
rbp deopj 7} iyo '

iKrja 'is tov Qeov Xoyov 4v t <£
avdptioTrcpj may suggest, but do not prove, that
he shared Theodore ’s tendency to fall into what
has since been known as the Nestorian view of

2 F 2
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the Person of Christ . One of the catenists
( Montfaucon, Bibl. Coisl. p . 61) describes him as
“ heretical, ” applying the same term however to
Origen and Theodoret. But such has not been
the general verdict of the church . The temper
of Polychronius was not controversial , and his
name claims no place in the history of polemical
theology—a circumstance which has at once
saved him from the stigma of heterodoxy, and
consigned his life and his works to comparative
obscurity . [H . B. S.]

POLYCHRONIUS (5), deacon , to whom a
letter was addressed by Nilus (Epp . iii . 11 ;
Migne, P . G . lxxix. 372) . [H . B . S .]

POLYCHRONIUS (6) , presbyter , to whom
Nilus addressed another of his letters ( Epp. iii .
112 ; P . G. lxxix. 449) . Bardenhewer (pp. 18 ,
19) is disposed to identify this Polychronius with
the preceding> and both with the solitary ( 7) .
A Polychronius who was among the correspon¬
dents of St . Isidore of Pelusium ([Ep . iv. 59) is
possibly the same person. [H . B . S .]

POLYCHRONIUS (7), bishop of Jerusalem
mentioned in the Acts of Sixtus II . , who is said
to have claimed priority for his see , but to have
been deposed by a Roman Council on a charge of
simony , and deprived of all but a small portion
of his lands. What remained to him (the story
goes ) he sold , and gave the produce to the poor ;
whereupon he was restored to his episcopal
office. The story is repeated by Peter Damiani,
Nicholas I . and others, but the Acts upon which it
rests are manifestly spurious (Baron, a. 433, § 38 ;
comp. Fabric, ed . flarles , xii . 241) . [H . B . S.J

POLYCHRONIUS (8) , bishop of Verdun and
disciple of Lupus Trecensis, who was believed
to possess miraculous powers of healing the sick
(Baron, a. 479, § 15 ; cf. Bolland. Apr. iii . 751 ).

[H . B . S.]
POLYCHRONIUS (9) , bishop of Epipha-

nia , one of the Oriental prelates who sided with
John of Antioch at the council of Ephesus, and
joined him in signing the ieposition of Cyril and
Memnon (Labbe , iii . 599) ; and was deposed with
him by the opposite party . He took part in the
synod of Antioch, which deposed Athanasius of
Perrha in 445 (ibid. 728) , and in the general
council of Chalcedon, when he signed the con¬
demnation of Dioscorus (Labbe , iv . 83 , 329, 588
& c.) . (Le Quien, Or. Christ, ii . 897 ; Baluz. 706,
726.) [E . V .]

POLYCHRONIUS (10) , bishopof Antipatris
in Palaestina Prima , attended the “ Robbers’
Synod,” at Ephesus , in 449, as a supporter of
Dioscorus (Labbe , iv. 117 ), but on the confession
of his fault was acquitted and restored at Chalce¬
don (ibid. 82 , 118 , 738, 805 ) . [E . V .]

POLYCHRONIUS (11) , anchorite, warmly
panegyrized by Theodoret, and styled by him
“ the Great ” (5 juê as , 6 iravv , Hist . Pelig.
§ 24) . He had been a pupil of the still more
famous recluse, St. Zebinas , and reproduced the
lineaments of his master ’s character as closely“ as wax answers to the seal .” His encomiast
expatiates on his marvellous power of abstraction ,
his sleepless vigils, the miraculous efficacy of his
prayers , his persistent labours in the teeth of

POLYCRATES

complicated disorders ; his refusal to accept thesmallest gift , even a goatskin cloak , which hedeclined as too warm and well made for a monk
This Polychronius has generally been identified
with the brother of Theodore , but upon in¬
sufficient grounds [Polychronius (3)]. He is
commemorated together with his master Zebinas
and two other anchorites on Feb . 23 (Bolland
Feb . iii . 377) . [H. B. S.]

POLYCHRONIUS (12), presbyter of Con
stantinople , concerned in the discovery of the
relics of the forty Cappadocian martyrs who
suffered under Licinius (Soz. ix . 2 ; Niceph. xiv .
20 ) . In his younger days he had been intimate
with Caesarius, who was consul a .d. 397 (8oci\
vi . 2) and Prefect of the East a .d. 401 (cod.
Theodos. viii. tit . v. 62) . [H. B. S.]

POLYCHRONIUS (13) , abbat, to whom
three letters were addressed by Maximus Con¬
fessor (Phot . Cod. 192) . [H. B. S.]

POLYCHRONIUS (14) , presbyter and
monk of the Monothelite party , and who was con¬
demned and deposed from the priesthood by the
sixth Council (Mansi , xi . 606 sq .). He undertook
to work a miracle before the Council in support
of his heresy, but failed (Baron, a . 681, § 36 ;
Montfaucon, Bibl . Coisl. p . 266) . Proving in¬
corrigible, he was sent to Rome and shut up in a
monastery for the remainder of his life (Baron, a.
683, § 4 ; cf. Phot . Cod. 19) . [H. B. S.]

POLYCHRONIUS (15) , father of the Greek
pope Zacharias (Baron, a. 741 , § 13).

[H. B, S.]

POLYCRATES (1) , bishop of Ephesus in the
last decade of the 2nd century . When Victor of
Rome aimed at bringing the practice of the
whole Christian world to uniformity in the
matter of Easter celebration, he took the pre¬
liminary step of asking that meetings of bishops
should be held in different places , in order to
report the practice of their respective localities.
This request was made, not in his own name ,
but in that of his church , as we learn from the
use of the plural number in the reply of Poly¬
crates . From every other place , as far as we
can learn , the answer was that it was their
practice to celebrate the feast of our Lords
Resurrection on no other day than Sunday ; but
Polycrates, writing in the name of the bishops
of Asia , declared it to be the tradition which
they had preserved untampered with, to cele¬
brate only on the fourteenth day of the month,
the day when the Jewish people put away
their leaven. He appeals to the authority of
the great luminaries which the Asiatic church
could boast, and whose bodies lay among them,
Philip , one of the twelve apostles, and his three
daughters , John , who lay on our Lord ’s breast,
a priest who wore the irtraKov * Polycarp of
Smyrna , Thraseas of Eumenia, Sagaris, PapiriuSj
Melito, all of whom had observed the fourteenth
day, according to the Gospel , walking according
to the rule of faith . Polycrates himself had
followed the traditions of his kindred, seven of
whom had been bishops before him , and had

* On tbis expression, see Lightfoot's Galatianh
p. 345 .
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been confirmed in his view by his own study of
the whole Scripture , and by conference with
brethren from all the world. Although his
letter bore no signature but his own , he claims
for it that it had received the assent of a great
number of bishops, who, notwithstanding his
insignificance , reverenced his hoary hair , for he
had been sixty- five years “ in the Lord .” The
Roman church appears to have menaced the
Asiatics with excommunication if they persisted
in their singularity ; but Polycrates declares
that he was not scared by such menaces, for
greater than he had said, We must obey God
rather than man (Euseb. II . E . v . 24) . For the
sequel of this story see the article Irenaeus ,
Vol . III. pp. 255, 256. [G. S.]

POLYCRATES (2) , an author mentioned
only in Praedestinatus . [G. S.]

POLYCRATIA , Laodicean virgin , daughter
of Publius, and said by St . Athanasius (S. Ant.
Vit. ap . Opp . i . 842) to have been cured by the
prayers of St . Anthony (Ceillier, Aut. Saar.
iv. 223) . [J . G.]

POLYEUCTUS , Feb. 13 . Martyr in the
Decian persecution at Melitinaon the Euphrates .
He was a centurion of the Legio Fulminata ,
stationed from the age of Augustus in that dis¬
trict (cf. Dion Cassius, lv . 23) . His name is
never found in any of the ancient Church his¬
torians till the time of Gregory of Tours, who
mentions him in Hist. Franc , vii . 6 , and in He
Glor. Mart . § 103 , where he writes his name
Polyoctos , and tells us he was venerated at Con¬
stantinople as the avenger of perjury . His
cult was , however, practised at Melitina prior
to A.D. 377 , cf. Migne , Pair . Grae. t . cxiv. p . 597.
His name was also venerated in Egypt, cf. Boeckh
Corp. Ins. Graec . No . 8981 ; De Rossi , Bullet, iv.
72. Corneille wrote his drama out of his acts, as
told by Surius. Combefis , in 1660 , found what
he considered his original acts in the volume of
MSS., whence he drew the Acts of SS . Phileas
and Philoromus. [Phileas .] They profess to
have been written by Nearchus, a friend of
Polyeuctus. and an eye witness of his martyrdom .
Aub6 has lately published them in Greek and
Latin , with an elaborate defence of their authen¬
tic character, Polyeucte dans Vhistoire , par B .
Aubd, Paris, 1882 , pp . 116. [G. T. S.]

POMERIUS . [Julianus (72) .]

POMPEIANA (1) , matron at Thebaste in Nu-
midia , who received the headless body of St.
Maximilian a .d. 295 (Ruinart , Act . Mart . 340),
conveyed it on a litter to Carthage, and buried
it near St . Cyprian. She died three days later ,and was herself interred there (ib . 342 ; Ceillier,Aut. Sacr . ii . 480) . [J . qj

POMPEIANA (2) (Pomponiana ), devout
lady in Sardinia. [Epiphanius (53) .] In 573
Gregory directed the defensor Sabinus to assisther and Theodosia in coming to Rome , as theyrequested. (Gregorius, Epp . i . 48 , iii , 36
xi . 25.) [F . Dj

’

POMPEIANUS (1), bishop of Emesatook part in the council of Antioch whieli

deposed Athanasius, bishop ofPerrha . (Labbe , iv
727,729 .) Theodoret wrote commending to his
charity Celestianus, a senator of Carthage , who
when the city was entered by the Vandals had
lost his all . (Celestianus .) (Theod . Ep . 36 ;
Le Quien, Or . Christ. ii . 840 ; Ceillier, Auteurs
Eccles . x. 66 .) [E . V.]

POMPEIANUS (2) , abbat of one of the
twelve monasteries founded by St . Benedict.
(Gregorius, Dial . ii. 4 .) [F. D .]

POMPEIUS (1), African bishop in ii.
Syn. Garth , (see Rettberg , 6) A.D. 252 sub Cyp .—
almost certainly the same as Pompeius who was
with Bp . Stephanus accidentally at Rome at the
time of the counter-elections of Cornelius and
Novatian to the popedom . They brought the
particulars to the first Councilof Carthage , a .d.
251 , before the proper ambassadors returned ;
Cyp . Epp . 44, 45 . Again, he is apparently the
same as the Pompeius Frater to whom is ad¬
dressed Ep. 74, of Cyprian on baptism and the
Bp . of Sabrata on Syrtis , who votes by proxy
through Natalis , Bp. of Oea in his neigh¬
bourhood suffr. 84 of Sentt . Epp. in Syn.
Carth . vii . [E. W . B .]

POMPEIUS (2) , nephew of the emperor
Anastasius, and patrician : with his wife Ana¬
stasia , he was a great defender of the council of
Chalcedon. He reported the peaceful condition
of the Eastern church to Pope Hormisdas, and
received a reply of thanks , a .d . 519 ( Horm.
Epp . ap. Migne , Pat . Lat . t . lxiii. 451 , 457) .

[J . G.]
POMPEIUS (3) , bishop, about whom

Gregory the Great in a .d. 600 wrote to the
bishop of Milan . Pompeius seems to have been
convicted on some unnamed charge, and a con¬
fession to have been extorted from him , as he
alleged by imprisonment and starvation . Gregory
considered the case still doubtful . (Epp . x . 29 .)

[F. D .]
POMPONIA GBAECINA , a Roman lady,

who is regarded as one of the earliest and most
distinguished Roman converts. Tacitus, Annal.%
xiii . 32 , tells us, referring to the year 57 or 58 ,“ Pomponia Graecina, a distinguished lady, wife
of the Plautius who returned from Britain with
an ovation, was accused of some foreign super¬
stition , and handed over to her husband’s judi¬
cial decision . Following ancient precedent, he
heard his wife ’s cause in the presenceof kinsfolk,
involving, as it did , her legal status and charac¬
ter , and he reported that she was innocent. This
Pomponia lived a long life of unbroken melan¬
choly. After the murder of Julia , Drusus’s
daughter , by Messalina’s treachery , for forty
years she wore only the attire of a mourner
with her heart ever sorrowful. For this , during
Claudius’s reign, she escaped unpunished, and it
was afterwards counted a glory to her. This is
the only notice of her in ancient literature . She
has in modern times come into prominence, owing
to De Rossi ’s discoveries in the catacomb of
Callistus {Roma Sotterranea, ii . 360- 364) . De
Rossi’s theory is that she was identical with

: St . Lucina, having adopted that name at her
, baptism (cf. Aub£, Hist, dcs Perstcut . t . i . p. 180).
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Schiller , Geschichte der R&mischcn Kaiserzeit ,
p. 44-6, refers the inscriptions which have been
undoubtedly discovered in the Christian ceme¬
tery belonging to a family of Pomponii Graecini,
to the end of the 2nd or beginning of the 3rd
century , and denies that they have any connec¬
tion with the Pomponia Graecina of A.D. 58 .
But this is a point on which archaeologists like
De Rossi carry most weight . Cf. for other
notices of her , Brownlow and Northcote ’s Roma
Sotterran . t . i . p . 82, 83, 278- 282 . De Rossi, in
his Roma Sotterran . t . i . p. 306- 351 , discusses
the crypt and family of St . Lucina at great
length (cf. also his Bullettino di Archeol. Crist,
passim) . [G. T . S.]

POMPONIUS (1) , a deacon of Carthage ,
who with another named Tertius ministered to
the martyrs Perpetua and Felicitas (Passio SS.
Perp . et Fel. i . 2 ; ii. 2 ; iii. 2 ; Tillem. iii . 141 ).
[ Pekpetua .] [C . H .]

POMPONIUS (2), bishop of Dionysiana in
Prov. Byzacena. 11th in Cone . Carth . iv . sub Cyp.
de Basil. Cyp . Ep . 67, A.D. 254 ; 16th in Cone ,
v . de Bap . Haer . 1 , A.D., 255 , Ep . 70 ; and 48th
in Cone . vii. Sentt . Epp . A.D. 256 , called “ Con¬
fessor ” in the later marginal note on this place.
Possibly the same bishop Pomponius to whom
is addressed Ep . iv . de Virgg . subiniroductis,
A.D. 249 . [E. W . B .]

POMPONIUS (3) , a friend of Sulpicius
Severus. (Sulp. Dial. iii . 18 in Pat . Lat . xx . ;
Tillem. xii . 595, 602 .) [C . H.]

PONTIANUS (1) , martyr a .d . 192. [Euse¬
bius ( 108) .]

PONTIANUS (2) , Jan . 19 , a martyr at Spole -
tum , under a judge namedFabianus, in the reignof Antoninus Pius. His martyrdom is comme¬
morated by the Mart . Vet . Rvm .y Adon ., Usuard,and discussed by the Bollandists in the vol. for
Jan . 19, p . 929 . He suffered on Jan . 14 , and
was buried on Jan . 19 . His acts may contain
some genuine fragments. [G. T. S.]

PONTIANUS (3) , bishop of Rome from 21st
July (?) a .d . 230 to 28th Sept. a .d . 235 , duringfire years two months and seven days. These
are the dates given in the Liberian Catalogue,and are in all probability correct , though later
recensions of the Pontifical give them differently.The same record states that he was, with Hip-
polytus, a presbyter , banished to the island of
Sardinia, which it describes as “ nociva insula,”
implying, possibly, that he was sent to the
mines there . His banishment may be concluded
to have taken place under the emperor Maxi¬
minus, who succeeded Alexander after the assassi¬
nation of the latter in May a .d . 235, and who,unlike his predecessor, was a persecutor . The
date assigned to the end of the episcopate of
Pontianus was probably not that of his death ,but of his deprivation only. The expressionin the Liberian Catalogue is “ discinctus est,”Antheros being said to have been ordained in
his place on the 21st Nov. The Felician Cata¬
logue gives the 30th Oct . as the day of his death,but without specification of the year, and adds
that he had been previously “ adflictus et fus -

tibus maceratus .” Eusebius (H. E. vimakes his episcopate end in the reign of Gor-dianus (237 ) ; but this is apparently due to aconfusion between the dates of his death and ofhis burial at Rome , which was not effected tillthe pontificate of Fabianus, who succeeded tothe see in 236, Anteros having intervened andwho, according to the FelicianCatalogue , broughtthe body of Pontianus by sea ' to Rome andburied it in the cemetery of St . Callistus . The13th of August is given in the Liberian De-
positio Martyrum as the day of his burial
which may be concluded to have been in the
year 237 from an imperial rescript (referred to
in evidence by De Rossi) allowing in that yearthe transference and burial of the bodies of the“ deportati ”

{Digest , xlviii. 24 , 2) . To the fact
of the burial of Pontianus having been effected
by Fabian is probably due the further inference
of Eusebius (in loo. cit.) that the latter was his
immediate successor, and that Anteros , who in¬
tervened , succeeded Fabian.

The only act of Pontianus during his episco¬
pate of which there is anything to be said is
his probable assent to the condemnation of
Origen by Demetrius of Alexandria . Jerome
(Ep . ad Paulam , xxix. in Benedict , edit. ; Ep.
xxxiii. in edit. Veron .) says of Origen : “ For this
toil what reward did he get ? He is condemnedby
the bishop Demetrius . With the exception of
the priests of Palestine , Arabia, Phoenicia, and
Achaia, the world consents to his condemnation.
Rome herself assembles a senate (meaning ap¬
parently a synod) against him, not on accountof
novelty of dogmas, not on account of heresy, as
rabid dogs now pretend to his disfavour, but
because she could not bear the glory of his elo¬
quence and knowledge, and because while he was
teaching all else were accounted mute.” This
passage, from an epistle of Jerome written before
his declaration against Origenismand his conse¬
quent controversy with Rufinus , is quoted by the
latter in his Apology against Jerome during the
course of the controversy (Rufin . Apolog . in
Hieron. lib. ii. c . 20) . The condemnation of
Origen by Demetrius being supposed (though
not with certainty ) to have been circ. A.D. 231,
the Roman bishop who assembled the assenting
Roman synod was most probably Pontianus .

Two spurious epistles are assigned to this pope.
He is commemorated in the Roman Martyrology
on the 19th November as a saint and martyr, as
having been banished by the emperor (said to
have been Antoninus) to Sardinia, and there
killed (“ mactatus ” instead of the “ maceratus
of Cat. Fel .

') with clubs. [J- 5 Y,J

PONTIANUS (4), an African bishop, A.D.
540, who addressed a remonstrance to the
Emperor Justinian against his edict about the
Three Chapters . Pontianus rightly declined to
anathematise men whose works he had not read,
and feared that under pretence of condemning
Theodore of Mopsuestia, Theodoret, and Ibas
men were only striving to restore Eutychianism .
The letter of Pontianus will be found in Mign ej
Pat . Lat . lxvii . col . 995. [G* T. S.J

PONTICUS (1), a youth of the age of
fifteen , who suffered with Blandina among t e

Martyrs of Lyons , A.D. 177 (Euseb . H.
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PONTICUS (2), an ecclesiastic, to whom,
along with another named Carious, Serapion
bishop of Antioch addressed a letter (not extant )
against the Montanists. (Euseb . v. 19 ; vi. 12 ;
Jerom. Vir . Illust . c . 41 ; Tillem. ii . 426.)
Eusebius designates the two men iKK\ 7)<ria (TTiKovs
&pbpas. [C . H .]

PONTITIANUS , a soldier, perhaps of the
praetorian guard , an African by birth , and a
Christian, who indirectly contributed much to¬
wardsthe conversionof St . Augustine , whorelates
in his Confessions in his own simple and exqui¬
sitely pathetic way, how one day, while he was
at Milan in company with Alypius, Pontitianus
came, as it seemed by accident, having to visit
his countrymen, and found on the table , perhaps
a chess -board (mensa lusoria) , a book containing
the writings of St . Paul , and having expressed
some surprise, informed the friends that he was
a Christian, and in the constant habit of prayer
to God both in public worship and at home .
The conversation then turned upon Antony, the
Egyptian monk , whose history was not unknown
to them, but of which Pontitianus knew much
more than they did. He told them how he had
become acquainted with it . He was at Treves,
in attendance on the emperor ; and when one
day he had gone to witness the performance in
the circus, himself and three of his comrades,
who are called agents, went to amuse themselves
in the public gardens. Having separated , two
of them met again at the dwelling of a recluse,
and found there an account of St . Antony,
which one of them read to the other until his
spirit was stirred within him to relinquish his
military life and enlist himself in the service of
God as a monk , and not only so , but prevailed on
his companion to join him. In a short time
Pontitianus and the fourth member of the party
came up , and the other two endeavoured to per¬
suade them to follow their example, but without
success . They returned to the palace while the
disciples of St. Antony remained behind. Such
was the tale to which Augustine listened, and he
describes his agony of mind on hearing it , his
vehement self- reproaches, his strong impulse to
rise up and follow Christ, and the hindrances
which held him back ; the arguments refuted
and shattered which dissuaded him from the
step, but the strong curb of habit which re¬
strained his effort , and wasted his life with
nervous agitation . We hear no more of Ponti¬
tianus, and the sequel belongs to the history of
St . Augustine himself. (Aug. Conf . viii. 6, 7 .)

[H . W . P .]
PONTIUS (1), May 14. Martyr under Va¬

lerian in Cimela , a city of Gaul. The acts are
very corrupt , and have afforded much trouble
to hagiographers. See Henschenius on them
under this date in AA . SS. Boll . ; Baron, ad ann.
ccxlvi . Num. 9 ; Petav. de Doct. Temp . xi . 25 ;
Tillem . Me'm. v. 588 ; Usuard. Mart . ; Ceill . x.
158 . [G. T . S.]

PONTIUS (2), March 8 , a deacon of Car¬
thage, by whom the life of St . Cyprian was
written . We know nothing about him save
what we glean from his Vita Cypriani, found
prefixed to all editions of St. Cyprian’s works.
From it we learn that he was a deacon attached

St. Cyprian, and as such regarded by the

people as specially qualified to write his bio¬
graphy . He was at the same time conscious of
his own incapacity . Thus, he tells us, cap. I .,4<In qua parte si dixero nos opibus facundiae
defici , minus dico . Facundia enim ipsa deficit
digua facultate , quae desiderium vestrum pleno
spiritu satiet . Ita utrimque graviter urgemur ;
siquidem ilie nos virtutibus suis onerat, vos nos
precibus fatigatis .” He lived as a deacon with
St. Cyprian, just as Cyprian himself, after his con¬
version, lived with the presbyter Caecilian. This,
as it has been already pointed out under Cyprian ,
Vol . I . p . 740, is the only conclusionwe can draw
from the obscure words of Pontius, c . iv ., “ Erat
sane ille etiam de nobis contubernium viri justi
et laudabilis memoriae Caecilii, ” where “ de
nobis contubernium “ seems to signify the col¬
lective body of deacons . He was chosen by
Cyprian to accompany him into exile to Curu-
bus c . xi . and xii . (cf. Dodwell’s Dissertationes
Cyprianicae , iv. 21). His Vita is evidently an
authentic record. Its style is rugged, and in
places very obscure ; yet presents all those
internal marks of truth and antiquity which
Le Blant has noticed in his treatise Les Actes
des Martyrs . It uses all the correct technical
terms of Roman criminal law, and refers to all
the usual forms observed in criminal trials .
Le Blant , in fact, on p . Ill of his work, quotes
the Vita of Pontius to illustrate the Roman
formality of reading a prisoner’s sentence from
a tablet , cf. Pontius , capp . xii . and xvii. cap . xv.,
again speaksof Cyprian as kept , the night before
his execution, in “ custodia delicata,” an allu¬
sion which can only be understood in the light
of Le Blant ’s explanation, p . 49 . Jerome, in his
Liber de Vir . Illust . cap . 68 , mentions the life of
Pontius , describing it as “ egregium volumen
vitae et passionis Cypriani .” The bibliography
of Pontius’ Vita will be found complete in
Potthast ’s Bibliotheca , s. v. Cyprianus, p. 662.
For a critical account of the MSS . thereof see
Hartel ’s edition of Cyprian’s works in the
Vienna Corpus Scriptt . Eccles . Latin , t . iii .,
pt . 1, pref. p . lxix. Ruinart gives the text in
the Acta Sincera, p . 203 ; cf. also Martyrol. Vet.
Bom ., Adon ., Usuard. [G. T . S .]

PONTIUS (3) , a Donatist bishop, but of
what see does not appear , who with Rogatianus
and others was the principal mover of a petition
to the emperor Julian to reinstate the Donatists,
A.D. 362 . He was afterwards present at the
council of Bagaia, a .d . 394 (Aug. Ep . 105 , 9 ,
c . JPetil. ii . 92 , 205 ; 97 , 223 ; c. Cresc . iii . 53 ,
59) . St . Augustine also mentions a man of this
name, whom the Donatists claimed as the worker
of a miracle, but his date was probably earlier,
{De Unit. Eccl. 19 , 49 ; Tract , in Joann , xiii.
17) . [H . W . P.]

PONTIUS (4) LEONTIUS . [Leontius
(85 ) .]

POPPAEA . [Sabinus .]
PORCARIUS , ST ., martyr , an abbat of

Lerins, who, with 500 of his monks, is said to
have been massacred by the Saracens about the
year 730. According to the story , as told in old
MSS . of the monastery , when the approach of
the heathen was known, the abbat hid the
sacred relics lest they should be contaminated,



PORFIRIUS440
sent away into Italy sixteen boys who were
being educated there and thirty -six monks
whose constancy was doubtful , and with the
rest , to the number of 505 , prepared for mar¬
tyrdom . All but five of these were massacred,
the churches and buildings utterly destroyed,
and the island left desolate. A vast multitude
of sea - birds came and circled over the corpses
with incessant cries, as though to celebrate
their obsequies, until the wretched survivors
had buried them , before seeking their comrades
in Italy . It should be mentioned that some
have recounted this massacre as being the work
of Genseric and the Vandals. Porcarius ’s day is
Aug. 12 . (Barralis Salerna, Chronologia Lerinen-
sis i . 220 seqq . : Boll. Acta SS. Aug. ii . 733- 9 .)

[S. A . B .]

PORFIRIUS (Porphyrius ) , PUBLILIUS
OPTATIANUS , a Latin poet of the time of
Constantine the Great . He is perhaps the same
Optatianus who was praefect of Rome in 329
and 333, hut nothing is known with any cer¬
tainty concerning his life, except the episode
connected with his book entitled Panegyricus.
This work he composed when in exile for some
unrecorded offence, (he himself says, on a false
charge). The occasion , it would appear, was
the Vicennalia of Constantine, in whose honour
the work is designed. The emperor was either
gratified by the flattery of the poems, or moved
by the thought of the severe and prolonged
suffering which their preparation must have
caused to the unhappy author , and recalled him
from banishment . The emperor’s letter to the
poet acknowledging the work is still extant ,
as well as a letter from Porfirius to the emperor.
St . Jerome mentions this event in his con¬
tinuation of the Chronicon of Eusebius under
the date 329. The book must , however, have
been sent to the emperor earlier , since it con¬
tains an address to Crispus, which could hardly
have been inserted in a poem intended for pre¬
sentation to Constantine after Crispus had been
put to death by his orders :—

“ Sancte salus mundl , armis insignibus ardens,
Crispe, avis melior.”

This points to a date before 326. But the date
assigned for Porfirius’ recall may be accurate
enough, if we take it as the date of his pardon,
and not of his sending his extraordinary book
to Constantine. If the date is right , the pro¬
bability of his identity with the praefect of the
city becomes very slight indeed.

Of the book itself , it can only be said that it
is a monument of perverted ingenuity and bad
taste . It consists of twenty -six pieces of verse,
varying in length from four to forty lines . The
author himself describes his work as “ carmen
quod artioribus Musarum ligaveram vinculis
and the restrictions under which he placed
himself have been observedwith a certain regard
to sense and metre . Some of the pieces are
“ shaped ” poems , representing an “ ara Pythia, ”
a “ syrinx,” and an “ organon.” Others have
some especial peculiarity belonging to each line,
as to the number of words or letters , or parts
of speech which it contains, or the variety of
sense or form which can be obtained by reading
the words backwards instead of forwards.
Others are acrostics, while several are so

PORPHYRIUS
arranged that the number of letters In eachline being equal, the whole poem forms a solidsquare of letters , over which a pattern or fieureis traced out by rubricating those letters whichfall in particular lines ; the rubricated lettersin their turn , giving a reading with a sense ofits own. Thus the words “ Publilius OptatianusPorfirius haec lusi, omne genus metri tibi
pangens, optime Basse, ” result from the redletters which make a diaper pattern on thesurface of one poem ; another is inscribed withthe monogram of the Labarum, which is made
up of letters reading as follows :—

“ Omnipotens genitor, tuque , o divisio mixta
Filius atque Pater , et Sanctus Spiritus, Unum ,Faveas votis.”

Other rubrications are appeals to the vanity otthe pity of the emperor, or expressions of goodwishes for his safety and fortune. Some ofthem are made, by a free use of the Latinletters , to give a sense in Greek . The author
has appended to each poem an instruction onits peculiarities .

The poems themselves are of course obscure
in sense , and devoid of any merits or graces‘of style , and are useless except as a curiosity.The same may be said of the “ versus anacyclici”of the cod . Salmasianus, which have the name
of Porfirius attached to them.

The Panegyricus was first printed in P. Pithoei
Poem. Vet. (Paris , 1590) ; again, in a fuller
form, from a codex in the possession of P. Velser ,at Augsburg in 1595 , and yet again from the
same MS ., with a “ spicilegium criticum ” byDaumius, as an addition to M . Velseri Opera
( Niirnberg , 1682 ) . The three “ shaped ” poemsmentioned are to be found (with an introduction
and notes) in Wernsdorf, Poet. Lat . Min . ii . 365 .
The “ versus anacyclici ” from the cod . Salm .
are to be found in Riese , Auth. Lat . (no . 81),and (with some others not retained by Riese),

, in Meyer’s Auth . Lat . (nos . 236-40). An
edition of the poems of Porfirius, with a preface
by Luc. Muller, was published by Triibner
in 1870. [H. A. W.]

PORPHYRIANI , a name affixed to the
Arian party by the emperor Constantineimme¬
diately after the first general council . “ As
Porphyry , that enemy of piety , for having com¬
posed licentious treatises against religion , found
a suitable recompense, and such as thenceforth
branded him with infamy, overwhelminghim
with deserved reproach , his impious writings
also having been destroyed ; so now it seems fit
both that Arians and such as hold his sentiments
should be denominated Porphyrians, that they
may take their appellation from those whose
conduct they have imitated .” (Epist. Const , in
Socrat. H . E . lib. i . cap. 9 .) [G. T. S.]

PORPHYRIUS (1) (n op<pt>pios\ commonly
called by English writers Porphyry , was the
most distinguished teacher of the Neo- Platonic
school after Plotinus . Since he describes him¬
self ( Vita Plotini , c . 4) as being thirty years old
when he went to Rome in the tenth year of
Gallienus, he must have been born A.D. 232 or
233. He calls himself ( V. Plot . 8) a Tyrianjso that even if, as Jerome (Praef . in Galat .) and
Chrysostom (on 1 Cor . Horn . vi . p. 58) assert .
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he was actually born at Batanea,* he was no
doubt of a Tyrian family. His original name,
Malohus (Eunapius, Vitae Sophist, p. 7 , ed . Boiss .)
i-e- Melek, a king, seems to indicate a
Semitic origin. Longinus however called him
Tlopfpvpios (Eunap . u .s .) a kind of playful syn¬
onym for his regal name. Some Christian writers
(Socrates , H . E . iii . 23 , p . 203) state that he was
born of Christian parents , but left the church
in consequence of the harsh treatment which he
received from Christians . While still young,
he somewhere, perhaps at Tyre, met with Origen
(Vincent. Lirin. Commonit . i . 23) , whose system
of allegorical interpretation of Scripture he
afterwards ridiculed (Euseb. Ii . E . vi. 19). He
became a pupil of Longinus at Athens (Euseb .
Praepar . Evang. x . 3, 1) , under whom he
acquired literary culture . But his strongest
bias was towards philosophy, and in the year
263 , when he had already acquired a high repu¬tation, he removed to Rome and joined himself
to Plotinus. A few years later the master , per¬
ceiving that his pupil had fallen into a state of
melancholy, sent him for change of air and scene
to Sicily , where he still remained in the days of
Eusebius the church historian (Euseb . H .E . vi .
19) . He married in middle life a lady named
Marcella , the widow of a friend (Eunap. v . Soph .
p. 11). As he himself (v. Plot . 23 ) refers to an
event which took place in his 68th year, he must
have reached at least the year 301 ; and if
Suidas (s.v.) is right in placing his death under
Diocletian , he cannot have lived more than four
years after that date. He is said (Eunap. p. 11 )
to have died at Rome .

Porphyry’s learning was great and wide, but
he lays no claim to originality ; it is the teachingof Plotinus that he expounds and defends; but
he states clearly and precisely what his master
often left obscure . His gift of literary style
was probably developed by the teaching of
Longinus , the first critic of his time. Of the
numerous treatises which Porphyry put forth on
various subjects, there remain only the ’A<pop/nal
irpbs ra votjtci or Sententiae—a brief and clear
exposition of his philosophic system—the tract
on Abstinence from Flesh, a life of Pythagoras ,a letter to Marcella, two little mythologictreatises on the Styx and on the Nymphs’ Grotto,and an Introduction to the CategoriesofAristotle .
A certain number ofvery interesting fragments onthe Soul and its Faculties may be gathered from
Eusebius and Stobaeus ; and Proclus, in his Com¬
mentary on the Timaeus, furnishes us with
several passages of great value on the theologicaland cosmological views of Porphyry . We arehere concerned mainly with his views on the
nature of man and man’s relation to the Deity,and especially with his attitude towards Judaismand Christianity .

Porphyry is with justice reputed the soberestof the Neo-Platonic philosophers ; much morethan Plotinus, he considers the bearing of philo¬
sophy on practical life . The end of philosophyis with him morality—we might almost say,holiness —the healing of man’s infirmities, the
imparting to him a purer and more vigorouslife . Mere knowledge, however true , is not of

• See on this point Fabricius, Biblioth. Graeco* v . 726,•d. Harless.

itself sufficient ; knowledge has for its object
life in accordance with reason (vovs) (De Ab-
stinentia, i . 29) . Of what value, says he , arc
the discourses of philosophers, if they cannot
heal the sickness of the soul ? The salvation
(iTcoTvpla) of the soul is the proper object of
philosophy (Ad Marcellam, c . 31 ; fragments
in Euseb . Praep . Evang. iv. 7 , 1 ; 8, 1 ; xiv.
10 , 4) . Like all the Neo-Platonists , he held
that the soul should be as far as possible freed
from the bonds of matter . He begs his disciples —
in terms which sound like an echo of the
Gospel —to be ready for the salvation of the
soul to cut off the whole body (Ac? Marcellam,34) . For this reason he recommends the practiceof abstinence, saying that we should be like the
gods if we could abstain from vegetable as well
as animal food. But with all his desire for the
purification of the soul from the chains of matter ,and uniting it with God (De Abstin . i . 57 ), he
gave in slowlyand reluctantly to the <4theurgy ”
—the mystic incantations—which had so greata charm for most of the Neo-Platonists . This,he thought , was powerless to purify the trulyintellectual or noetic portion of the soul ; it
could but cleanse the lower or psychic portion,and make it capable of perceiving lower beings,such as spirits , angels, and gods (August . De Civ .
Dei, x . 9) . Once only, in his sixty-eighth year,he believedthat he experiencedthe mystic trance ,and was united with the Deity ( Vita Plotini, 23 ) .With Plotinus ’s views of religion as a personal
purification and means of access to the highest
divinity , it may well be supposed that he was
not specially devoted to the civic and national
worship of paganism. It is no matter to the
philosopher what cities may do to appease their
deities ; for they look not to the care and culture
of the soul , but to wealth and other external
things , the want of which they think an evil .
The true God is not honoured by sacrifice, but
by pure silence and pure thoughts about Him
(De Abstinentiaf ii . 34, 43 ) . It matters nothing
in reality whether we neglect or tend the altars
of the gods ; but whoever honours a god as if he
needed anything from him, unconsciously sets
himself above the god . Do not therefore, he
says , defile the divinity with the vain imaginings
of men ; you will not injure that which is for
ever blessed, and from which every impact of
corruption glances off ; but you will blind your¬self to the perception of the greatest and most
vital truths (Ad Marcellamy 18) . Touching the
gods , four principles should be held— faith , truth ,love (epas), hope. For we ought to have faith
that our only salvation is in turning to God
to be eager to learn the truth about him ; when
we have learned it , to be enamoured of what we
have learned ; and when we are enamoured to
nourish the soul with good hopes (Ad Marcellam,24). If we would be free from the assaults
of evil spirits , we must keep ourselves clear
of those things over which evil spirits have
power, for they attack not the pure soul which
has no affinity with them (De Abstin . ii . 43 ).

But with all this he by no means contemplates
a revolution in the popular religion. For the
most part , it is true piety to worship the gods
according to the custom of one ’s country (Ad
Marc. 18 ). And he was not, as indeedhe scarcely
could be , altogether uninfluenced by the poly¬
theism in the midst of which he lived ; he
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acknowledged astral spirits , and good and evil
daemons of various kinds. But these daemons,
or visible gods , being composite, unlike the
supreme deity , are neither unchanging nor im¬
mortal ([De Abst . ii . 36 , 39) . His enmity to
Christianity was no doubt partly due to the
fact , that it was clearly destructive of the Pagan
worship, for which he had a kind of lingering
affection. He very much preferred the conduct
of Ammonius Saccas , who, born of Christian
parents , had accepted his country 's paganism,
to that of Origen, who, born (as he supposed)
in paganism, had gone over to Christian barbarism
(Euseb. H . E . vi . 19) . Whatever the cause,
Porphyry was keenly hostile to the Christian
Church . Howevernearly he may have approached
to the moral teaching of Christianity , he is
regarded by the early fathers as the bitterest
and most irreconcilable enemy of the faith . He
wrote—for the hypothesis of an anti -Christian
Porphyry distinct from the Neo -Platonist seems
to rest on no evidence (see N . Lardner , Jewish
and Heathen Testimonies , iii. c . 37)—fifteen books
against the Christians , which were honoured with
refutations by some of the most eminent doctors
of the age—Methodius of Tyre, Eusebius of
Caesarea, Apollinaris of Laodicea. So far as
we may judge from the fragments which remain,
his attack was learned and skilful . He sought,
as so many have done in modern times, to point
out such contradictions in the Christian Scrip¬
tures as might disprove the infallibility at¬
tributed to them . He seized , for instance, on
the conflict between St . Peter and St . Paul
related in Gal . ii ., to point out the variance
between the heads of the Christian community
(Jerome, Frol , in Galat. , Opp . vii. 371 ) . He
blamed the seemingchange of purpose in the Lord
Himself as seen in John vii. 8 compared with vii.
14 (Jerome, Dial. c. Pelag. ii . 17) . He seems
also to have accused the writers of the Gospels
of deliberate falsification (Id . Epist . 57 ad Pam-
mach. c. 9 ; Quaest . Hebr. in Genes, init .).
He took the words of St . Peter to Ananias and
Sapphira (Acts v . 4 ff.) as a curse—foolishly,
as Jerome says {Epist . ad Demetr. in Semler’s
ed . of Pelagius’s Epist . ad Demetriadem, p . 12) .
Especially notorious was the twelfth book of
his work, in which he contended that the Book
of Daniel was not the work of the prophet whose
name it bears, but of a later writer , who lived
in Judaea in the time of Antiochus Epiphanes.
The so-called prophecy therefore , up to that
time, is not prophecy, but history (Jerome, Praef .
in Daniel., Opp . v. 617 f.) . In his criticism
of the Mosaic books , he blamed the allegorizing
interpretations of Origen and others , which
found mysteries in the plain sense of the law
(Euseb . H . E . vi . 19) . He propounded, too , three
difficulties often repeated in modern times. If
Christ is the only way of salvation, why was He
so late revealed ? Why did Christians reject
sacrifices, when the God of the Old Testament
had instituted them ? How can sin entail ever¬
lasting punishment , when Christ Himself has
said (Matt . vii. 2) , “ With what measure ye
mete, it shall be measured to you again ” ?
(August . Epist . 102 , or Sex Quaestiones c. Pa -
ganos, qu . 2 , 3 , 4 ; cf. Jerome, Epist . 133 ad
Ctesiphont . c . 9).

Still , Porphyry did not rail at Christianity
as Celsus had done . After all his fault - finding,

POliPHYRIUS —Philosophic!*
he still contended that there was somethin*in the teaching of Christ worthy of all respectand even reverence. The R'

eo -Platonists , saysAugustine (De Consensu Evang. i . 15 ) ; p
’
rais ^Christ while they disparaged Christianity■ the

railing , from which they exempted the blaster
they bestowed upon the disciples . Jesus (theycontended) said nothing against the pa*andeities ; rather , He wrought wonders by theiraid (ib . c. 34) . They could not follow the
disciples in calling Him God, but they were
ready to honour Him as one of the best andwisest of men (ib . c . 7 ; cf. De Civ . Dei , xix . 23 •
Euseb. Dem . Evang. iii. 8) . It can scarcely be
doubted that Porphyry wrote his life of Pytha¬
goras with a view of raising the half-mythicGrecian sage to the same level with Christ . It
was not without design that he represented his
hero not only as the ideal of wisdom, but as
a kind of incarnate deity . He can well suppose
a god sojourning with men, but he cannot allot
an undisputed pre-eminence to Christ. In fact ,what Porphyry desired was not a new religion
for mankind—for men in general might well
be satisfied with existing forms of faith —but
a special religion for philosophers.

Even in the storm of controversy, scarcely
a word seems to have been uttered against the
private life of Porphyry . His system prescribed
purity , and there is no good reason to doubt
that he practised it . Not one of the heathen
thinkers approached in some respects nearer to
the moral principles of Christianity ; but the
mysteries of the faith he seems to have been
altogether unable to receive. Like many modern
thinkers , he was ready to honour Christ as a
man, even an inspired man, but the exclusive
devotion which Christianity requires he refused
to give. It does not appear that he gave in to
Gnostic explanations of the nature of Christ’s
person and office ; rather , he clung to the notion
of His bare humanity . In fact, with his learning
and candour, his evident acquaintance with the
Scriptures both old and new , and yet his total
rejection of the central mystery of the Christian
faith , he presents a very interesting problem.

Literature .—Porphyry ’s Life of Plotinus was
printed in Ficino’s edition of Plotinus (Basel ,
1580 ) , and again in Creuzer’s ed. of Plotinus
(Oxford , 1835) . His Life of Pythagoras was
edited by Rittershuys (Amsterdam, 1707). The
*A$>oppaior Sententiaewere edited by Holstenius ;
also the treatise De Abstinentia ( Rome, 1630 ;
reprinted at Utrecht , 1769 ) . The Letter to
Marcella was first printed by Angelo Mai ,
Auctores Classic^ iv . 356 ff. (Rome , 1831). The
Letter to Anebo was first printed in the Poeman-
der at Venice (1483 ) ; again in Gale’s ed . of
Jamblichus De Mysteriis (London , 1670) ; again
in Parthey ’s edition of the same work (Berlin,
1857 ) . There is a complete list of all the works
known to have been written by Porphyry in
Fabricius’s Bibliotheca Graecat v. 729 , ed. Har¬
less .

Information on Porphyry ’s life and writings
may be found in the following works. Brucker ,
Historia Philosophiae, i . 236 ff. ; Steinhart in
Pauly ’s Bealencyclop . v. 1917 ff. ; British Critic,
v. ^234 (1829 ) ; Vacherot , Histoire Critique de
VEcole d?AJexandrie, ii . 11 ff. ; Jules Simon,
Hist , de VEcole d 'Alexandrie, ii . 17 ff. ; Zeller ,
Philosophicder Griechen , iii . 2 , 572 If. [V'*J
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PORPHYRIUS (2), Feb. 16 . A philosophical
slave of Pamphilus , who suffered by fire soon
after his master . (Euseb . Mart . Palest . xi .)

PORPHYRIUS , poet . [Porfirius.]
PORPHYRIUS (3) , bishop of some see not

far from Cucusus, friendly to Chrysostom, to
whom , with other bishops, he wrote soon after
his arrival , expressing his kindly feeling, and
his desire to open correspondence with him
(Chrys. Ep . 235) . The title of the letter names
him bishop of Rhosus. Tillemont doubts the
correctness of this on account of the distance
of that city from Cucusus. (Tillem. tom. xi .
p. 609 , Note sur Chrys. 90 .) [E. V .]

PORPHYRIUS (4) , patriarch of Antioch,
A.D. 404- 413, successor to Flavian (Soc . H . E .
vii . 9) . Porphyrius is described by the author
of the dialogue which goes under the name of
Palladiusas a man of infamouscharacter , who had
disgraced the clerical profession by his intimacy
with jockeys and mountebanks and the other
scum of the circus, in whose obscene representa¬
tions of the old pagan fables he is even charged
with having taken part . He is accused of licen¬
tious life , and darker rumours of unnatural
crime are hinted at (Pallad. Dial. p . 143 ). Al¬
though the bad character of Porphyrius was
notorious , and his name was found in the reports
of the police courts, by his natural clever¬
ness and adroit flattery he obtained considerable
influence with the magistrates , and wound
himself into the confidence of some of the lead¬
ing bishops of the province. The power he thus
acquired he employed most unscrupulously in
browbeating such of the orthodox bishops and
clergy as it was not worth his while to gain by
adulation, and thwarting their plans for the
good of the church (ibid. p . 142 ) . He is said to
have watched for the vacancies of sees , and by
his arts to have procured the ordination of crea¬
tures of his own , even against the better judg¬
ment of the consecrators. As Porphyry had
been a long time in holy orders at the time of
his usurpation of the see, and he seems to have
passed his life in Antioch, he and Chrysostom
must have been well acquainted with one
another, and their mutual aversion can be easily
conceived . Flavian’s death having occurred
nearly contemporaneously with Chrysostom’s
deposition and exile , it became a matter of first
importance to the leaders of the cabal which
had accomplished his overthrow , to have the
vacant throne of Antioch filled with a man who
could be depended on to carry out their designs
for the complete crushing of his adherents, who
were naturally numerous and powerful in his
native city, which had been so long the scene of
his ministry. Porphyrius was the person fixed
on. To clear the field Constantius, the trusted
friend of Chrysostom , whom the love and rever¬
ence of the people of Antioch marked out as
Flavian’s successor , was accused at Constantino¬
ple as a disturber of the public peace . By his
bribes and by his powerful influence with the

;party then dominant about the court , Porphyry
obtained an Imperial rescript banishing Constan¬
tius to the Oasis . By the help of his friends
Constantius anticipated the execution of the
decree and fled to Cyprus (ibid. 145) [Consfan -

tius 4] . Porphyry then managed to get into
his hands Cyriacus and Diophantus, and other
presbyters of the orthodox party who were
likely to be troublesome, and seized the oppor¬
tunity of the first day of the Olympian festival,
celebrated every fourth year at Antioch, when
almost the whole population had poured forth to
witness the spectacles in the suburb of Daphne,
to lock himself and his three consecrators,
Acacius, Antiochus and Severianus, whom he
had kept in hiding at his own house , with a few
of the clergy into the chief church , and to
receive ordination at their hands. In fear of
being surprised at their clandestine profanation
of things sacred, the service was performed so
hurriedly that some portions of the rite are said
to have been omitted (ibid. 146 ) . On the con¬
clusion of the ordination the ordainers having
received a pecuniary satisfaction, \ afi6vres rb
tKavbv, consulted their safety by flight over the
mountain ranges. The Antiochenes, on their
return from the shows , were indignant on hear¬
ing of the artifice which had imposed so un¬
welcome a prelate on them . That night they
kept quiet . But the next morning they at¬
tacked the house of Porphyrius , and piling
fagots round it sought to burn it over his head.
Porphyrius applied for protection to the general
in command, who sent a body of armed men ,
who dispersed the crowd and forcibly occupied
the church , maltreating the worshippers and
trampling under foot the cross which was being
carried in processionthrough the vicinity of the
city (ibid. p . 147 ) . The influence of Porphyrius
with the ruling powers secured the appointment
of a savage old officer as captain of the city
guards, who by his threats and open violence
drove the people reluctantly to attend the
church , twv aiKiffpiai inwardly reviling
their infamous persecutor and invoking the
Divine retribution his wickedness merited (ibid.
147) . To afford him the means of securing
the favour of those in power, Porphyrius was
accused of not scrupling to melt down the sacred
vessels of the church (ibid. 143 ) . Forewarned
of the real character of this infamous intruder
into the patriarchal see, pope Innocent received
Porphyry ’s request to be admitted to communion
with dignified silence (ibid. p. 141 ) . He was
completely deserted by the chief clergy and all
the ladies of rank of the city , who refused to
approach the walls of his church and held their
religious meetings elsewhere clandestinely (ibid.
149) . In revenge for this religious ostracism,
Porphyry employed all his influence at court to
obtain a decree, issued byArcadius Nov . 18,404,
sentencing all who refused communion with
Arsacius, Theophilus and Porphyry to be ex¬
pelled from the churches, and instructing the
governor of the province to forbid their hold¬
ing religious meetings elsewhere (Soz. H . E . viii.
24 ; Cod. Theod . 16 , tom. iv. p . 103 ) . All his
efforts to obtain the recognition of the An¬
tiochenes as their lawful bishop proving fruit¬
less , while Chrysostom’s spiritual power in exile
became greater for all his efforts to crush it , this
miserable man’s exasperated spirit drove him to
take vengeance on the banished prelate for his
disappointment. Through his machinations and
those of Severianus, orders were issued for the
removal of Chrysostom from Cucusus to Pityus ,
during the execution of which the a^ed saint ’s
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troubles were ended by death (Pallad . Dial,
p . 97 ) . (Chrysostom , Vol . I . p . 531 .) Por¬
phyry ’s own death is placed by Clinton ( Fast,
Mom, ii. 552) in 413 (cf. Theod. H , E . iii . 5 ).
He was succeeded by Alexander, by whom the
long distracted church was united (Alexander ,
bishop of Antioch) . It is a misfortune that the
chief and almost only source for the character
of Porphyry is the violent party -pamphlet (as
it may be not unjustly styled) of Palladius,
whose warm partisanship for Chrysostom
unduly blackens all who took the contrary
side , and refuses to allow them a single redeem¬
ing virtue . That Porphyry was not altogether
the monster of iniquity this author represents
may be concluded from the statement of the
calm and amiable Theodoret, that he “ left behind
him ” at Antioch “ many memorials of his kind¬
ness and of his remarkable prudence ” (Theod.
}{. E . v. 35 ) , as well as by a still stronger testi¬
mony in his favour in Theodoret’s letter to
Dioscorus, when he calls him one “ of blessed
and holy memory, who was adorned both with a
brilliant life, and an acquaintance with divine
doctrines ” (Theod. Ep . 83) . It is not easy to
reconcile the two characters , and with our
necessarily imperfect knowledge it is vain to
attempt to do so. Fragments of a letter ad¬
dressed to Porphyry by Theophilus of Alexan¬
dria , recommending him to summon a synod,when some were seeking to revive the heresy
of Paul of Samosata, are found in Labbe (Concii,
v. 472) . [E. V .]

PORPHYKIUS (5), bishop of Gaza, a .d.
395- 420. According to the biography of his
disciple, Mark (Marcus , No . 12), which, with
the exception of one or two notices elsewhere, is
the only authority for the facts of his life,
Porphyry was born at Thessalonica, c . 352, of
a good family. His parents were Christians , and
took care to have their son instructed in the
Holy Scriptures , as well as in secular learning .
When he was about 25 , he renounced the world,and retired to the desert of Scete in Egypt ,which, at the end of five years, he left for Jeru¬
salem, and passed another five years in a cavern
near the Jordan . A painful disease , brought on
by his austerities , having compelled him to re¬
visit Jerusalem , he there made the acquaintanceof Mark, who, from admiration of his virtues ,attached himself to him as his devoted discipleand companion. By Porphyry ’s desire Mark
visited Thessalonica, and turned the proceeds of
Porphyry ’s share of his paternal property into
money, the whole of which, on his return ,
Porphyry distributed to the poor and to various
monasteries, supporting himself by his manual
labour. About his fortieth year he was reluc¬
tantly ordained presbyter by John , bishop of
Jerusalem , who committed to his guardianshipthe sacred relic of the True Cross . 4fter a
presbyterate of three years, in the year 395 , on
the death of Aeneas , he was with still greaterreluctance ordained bishop of Gaza, by John of
Caesarea, who had sent for him on the pretext of
consulting him on some scriptural difficulty.4 The

* On the asserted irregularity of the ordination of a
presbyter to the episcopate by the metropolitan without
obtaining the sanction of his diocesan , see Tillemont,Mem. Eccl . xv . 201. Blond *1doubts the authenticity ofthe
account (de la primaute cn VEglise , p . 552, Genev. lt>4i .

PORPHYKIUS OF GAZA
population of Gaza was at that time almostentirely pagan, and the position of a zealousChristian bishop was one of no small difficultyand even danger . The cessation of a severedrought at the beginning of the second year ofhis episcopate, January 323 , which was attri¬buted to his prayers and those of the Christians,was the cause of the conversionof a number ofthe heathen inhabitants . This was succeeded
by other conversions, arousing great exas¬
peration among the heathen population , whichvented itself in a severe persecution. Porphyryendured the ill-treatment to which ho was
subjected with the utmost meekness, which
was not without its effect on the minds of his
persecutors . At the same time he despatchedhis deacon , Mark, and his minister, Borocas
(a young man whom he had saved from a
miserable death in the streets and who displayedthe warmth of his gratitude , sometimes even
too zealously) to Constantinople to obtain the
protection of the emperor, and his sanction for
the demolition of the idol temples. Through
the powerful advocacy of Chrysostom an order
was obtained to destroy the idols and close the
temples , which was carried into execution by an
imperial commissioner, who however it was as¬
serted was bribed, to spare the principal idol,named Marnas, and to wink at the entrance of
the worshippers into the temple by a secret pas¬
sage. To these events Jerome refers in a letter
to Laeta (Hieron. Ep , vii . p . 54) . The power of
the idolaters however was by no means broken .
They still remained the dominant section of the
inhabitants , and were able to shut out Chris¬
tians from all lucrative offices and to molest
them in the enjoyment of their property. Por¬
phyry took this so much to heart that he ex¬
horted his metropolitan , John of Caesarea, to
allow him to resign his see rather than witness
evils he was unable to remedy. John consoled
him, and promised to be his companion on a
personal visit to Constantinople to obtain an
order for the demolition not of the idols alone ,
as before, but of the temples themselves . After
having visited a famous anchoret, named Pro¬
copius, at Rhodes , on their voyage , the two bishops
arrived at Constantinople Jan . 7 , 401 . Chry¬
sostom was then high in the empress Eudoxia’s fa¬
vour, and by his influence with her their suit was
successful. In addition to the wished for orders
for the destruction of the heathen shrines wrung
by her from Arcadius, not without much difficulty,
on the day of the baptism of their infant son
(the future emperor Theodosius II.), an endow¬
ment and other privileges were secured for the
Christians of Gaza and of Caesarea , and a large
sum of money was granted for the erection of a
church , and a hospice for strangers in the
former city . The bishops reached Majuma , the
port of Gaza, on May 1st, and were followe
ten days afterwards by a commissioner name
Cynegins, accompanied by the governor and a
general officer with a large body of troops , J
whom the imperial orders for the destruction
of the temples was put into execution . In ten
days the whole were pillaged and burnt, wi
the exception of the temple of Marnas . The sta e
liness of its architecture led to some hesitation
whether it might not be desirable to spate i ,
and convert it into a Christian church. A so enin
fast was ordered by Porphyrius, with the vie
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of discovering their duty in this matter . The
sudden exclamation of a child of seven years ,
that it should be burnt to the ground was
regarded as indicating the Divine will . The
magnificent edifice was utterly destroyed , and
on the ground it occupied the foundations of a
cruciform church were laid according to a plan
furnished by Eudoxia , who also according to her
promise supplied the funds for its erection .
The church was five years in building , and
was dedicated by Porphyry , on Easter Day ,
405 or 406 , and called “ Eudoxiana ” after
its foundress . Jerome refers to its erection
(Hieron. in Esaiam , xvii . 1. vii . tom . v . p. 86 ).
The heathen population of Gaza, who were
largely the majority , irritated at the high¬
handed destruction of their sacred buildings and
at the spread of Christianity in the city , took
occasion of some dispute between a leading
pagan, Sampsychus by name, and the “ oeeo-
nomus ” of the church , to raise a tumult ,
in which several Christians were killed , and
Porphyry himself barely escaped with his
life . The episcopal palace was pillaged , and
he had to take refuge in the house of an old
woman, who, with her granddaughter , though
still heathen , sheltered the bishop till the danger
had passed. This kindness Porphyry repaid by
converting them both , and admitting them to
the church by baptism , the younger , named
Salaphtha , becoming a deaconess, subsequently
famous for her asceticism . Porphyry lived
several years after the outbreak . We may
certainly identify him with one of the two
bishops of this name who attended the anti -

Pelagian synod at Diospolis in 415 . ( August , in
Julian , lib. i . c. 15) . He died Feb. 26 , 419 or
420 , on which day he is commemorated both
in the Greek and the Latin church . By his
will he directed that a certain sum should be

dispensed daily during Lent to the poor of the
city , according to his custom during his life ,
and that in default the whole sum should de¬
volve on the church of Caesarea . Porphyry is
said to have been indefatigable in his instruction
of the people of Gaza, adopting a simple and
popular style , based entirely on Holy Scripture ,
without any parade of human eloquence . (Galland .
Bibl . v . 259 ; Migne , Patrol , lxv. pp. 1211 , ff. ;
Ceillier , Aut . Eccles . vi . 329 ; Tillemont , Mem.
Eccles . x . pp . 703- 716.) [fc. V .]

PORTIANUS (P0UR9AIN) , ST ., abbat of the
monastery which bore his name near Clermont
in the first half of the 6th century . According
to Gregory of Tours , who includes an account
of him in the Vitae Patrum (cap. v .) , he was
originally the slave of a barbarian , i .e . a Frank,
and running away many times to the neighbour¬
ing monastery , at length was made free and
given up to the abbat. He entered the ranks
of the clergy , and on the death of the abbat
succeeded to his place , and was famous for the
ingenuity of the torments he inflicted on him¬
self . When Theoderic invaded and desolated
Auvergne in 525 , Portianus obtained from him
the release of some of the prisoners . On his
death, which probably took place about 527 ,
he was buried in his own monastery . In the
10th century his body was raised from the
earth . The head and part of the relics were
afterwards stolen by Northmen and carried to

l ’Aigle in Normandy , where the box containing
: them , preserved in the church of St . Martin ,

was opened in 1673 . For the history of his
monastery , which wras reduced to the position
of a dependent priory more than eight centuries
ago , see Gall. Christ, ii . 371 . His day is Nov . 24 .

[S . A . B .]

POSIDONIUS , priest and solitary at Beth¬
lehem in the time of Palladius in the begin¬
ning of the 5th century . (Palladius , Laus .
Hist . c . 38 and 39 .) [J . G .]

POSSESSOR (1) , African bishop , driven into
exile by the Arians , and much esteemed by
pope Hormisdas for remaining true to the
catholic faith at Constantinople (Baron . Ann .y
A.D. 517 , no . 26 ; Ceillier , Aut . Sacr . x . 618 ) .
In a .d. 517 (Apr. 5) the pope wrote to him to

persevere in the faith (Horm . Epp . no . xv . ap.
Migne , Pat . Lat . t . lxiii . 403 ) , and in a .d . 520
(July 18) he wrote to the pope respecting a
book by Faustus of Riez upon the doctrines of
freewill and divine grace {Pat . Lat . t . lxiii .
481 ) . To this Hormisdas replied (Aug . 13)
with extreme caution concerning the doctrines
in dispute , but with much feeling respecting the
Scythian monks (Horm . Epp . no. xxx . ap. Pat .
Lat . t . lxiii. 490 ; Fleury , H . E . xxxi. cc . 50,
53 ; Ceillier , Aut . Sacr . x . 618 , 631 ) [Hormisdas
Max £ntius (4)] . [J . G.]

POSSESSOR (2) , bishop of Tarentaise , sent
by Charlemagne a . d. 775 , and, along with two
other bishops, commissioned by pope Adrian I. .
to enquire and report upon the orders , etc ., of
Lullus of Mayence [ Lullus ] . The pope com¬

plained to the emperor of an apparent slight
from Possessor and the other envoys (Adrian ,
Epp . 41 , 54 ; Migne, Pat . Lat . xevi. 1212 - 5,
xcviii . 297 - 9) . But an explanation must have
followed , for in A.d . 784 , Possessor was arch¬

bishop , possibly of Embrun , and sat as royal
commissioner with pope Adrian for enquiring
into the dispute between the abbat Potho and his
monks at Vulturnum (Adrian, Ep . 20 , Migne ,
Pat . Lat . xevi . 1206 , xcviii. 360- 5 ; Gall. Christ.
xii . 702 ) . [4 . G.]

POSSIDIUS , bishop of Calama , a town of
Numidia , to the south - west of Hippo , between it
and Cirta , but nearer to the former place (Aug .
c. Petit , ii . 99 ; Kalma., Shaw, Trav. p. 64).
He appears from his own account to have been
a convert from paganism , and on his conversion
to have become an inmate of the monastery at

Hippo , probably about a .d. 390 . From that time
he lived in intimate friendship with St . Augustine
until his death in 430 . ( Possid, Vita Aug . praef .
and caps. 12, 31 .) About A.D. 400 he became

bishop of Calama , succeeding though , after an
interval of time , and perhaps with an interme¬
diate successor , Megalius , the ordainer of Augus -
tiue . He seems to have established a monastery
there , and probably in the early days of his

episcopate consulted Augustine on the subjects ,
(a) of ornaments to be used by men and women ,
and especially ear-rings worn as amulets ; (b) of
ordination of some one who had received Donatist

baptism . To the first point Augustine replied
without hesitation , condemning unequivocally
the use of ornaments and especially paint in
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persons unmarried and not intending to marry ,but as to others dissuading haste and recom¬
mending discretion in treatment ; but as to the
second suspending his judgment , for, said he ,“ it is one thing to do a thing when you are
obliged to do it , but another to recommend its
being done .” (Aug. Epp . 104, 4 ; & 245.) In
401 or 402 a council was held at Carthage , at
which Possidius was present , and challenged
Crispinus, Donatist bishop of Calama, but in
vain , to discuss publicly the points at issue
between the two parties . It was after this
abortive meeting that Possidius, though he
modestly conceals his own name, while on his
way to visit a place in his diocese called
Figulina , was attacked by Crispinus, a presbyter ,and narrowly escaped with his life. An account
of these transactions will be found above.
[Crispinus (2), Vol. I . pp . 713, 714 ; see also
Aug. Ep . 103 ; and Possid . Vit. 12 .] In 407 he
was one of a committee of seven appointed by
Xanthippus , primate of Numidia, at the requestof Maurentius,bishopof Tubursica, to considerand
decide a question, of whose nature we are not
informed, but which was at issue between him¬
self and the seniors of NovaGermania. (Morcelli,
Afr . Chr. iii . 34 ; Hardouin , Cone. ii. 922 ;Bruns, Cone. i. 185.) In 408 Possidius was
again in trouble and personal danger, in conse¬
quence of the disturbances at Calama described
above . [Nectarius (5) .] In the following
year, 409, on June 14, a council was held at
Carthage , and a deputation of four bishops,Florentinus , Possidius, Praesidius, and Benenatus,was appointed to request the protection of the
Emperor against the Donatists. We know that
on this occasion Possidius was the bearer of aletter from Augustine to Paulinus of Nola, but
nothing more is known as to the journey of the
deputation or their interview , if any, with the
Emperor, who was then at Ravenna. It iscertain , however, that in 410, an edict was issued
by Honorius on the same day, or nearly so, asthat on which Rome was taken by Alaric, viz.
Aug. 26 , to Heraclian, Count of Africa, torestrain by penalties all enemies of the Christianfaith , and another of a similar nature onOct. 14 in the same year to Marcellinus, thesame, no doubt , as the president of the con¬ference in 411 . (Aug. Ep . 95, i. 105, i ; Cod.Theod. xvi. 5, 51 ; and ii . 3 ; Baronius, 410,48, 49.) At the conference Possidius was oneof the seven Catholic managers, and in the dis¬cussion, though not taking a very prominentpart , he showed wisdom , moderation, and a
judicious desire to prevent unnecessary delay.
{ Coll. Garth, ap . Mon . Vet. Don. Wn. 1 ; ii. 29 ; iii . 29 ,148,168 , ed . Oberthiir .) He was with Augustineat Hippo in 412 (Aug. Ep . 137 , 20) , and in 416was present at the Councilof Mileum and signedthe letter sent on that occasion to pope Innocent
concerning the Pelagian heresy. (Aug. Ep .176 .) He also joined with Augustine , Aurelius ,Alypius and Evodius in a letter to the same onthe same subject , in which mention is made ofthe two councils held in that year at Carthageand at Mileum. Replies to this letter and tothe one from the Council of Mileum were made
by Innocent in the same year . (Aug. Ep . 181 ,182, 183.) In 418 he was present at the meet¬
ing or council of bishops held at Caesarea on
Sept . 29, at which Emeritus was also present .

[Emeritus (1) VoL II . p. 107 .] He is Men.tioned by bt . Augustine as having brought toCalama, and placed in a memorialbuilding theresome relics of St . Stephen by which many cureSof disease were effected . This was about 42 ^
{ Civ. D . xii. 8, 12, 20 .) When the Vandalsinvaded Africa he took refuge in Hippo withother bishops, and there attended on St . Augus-tine in his last illness until his death a .d. 430in the third month of the siege . He has left abiographical sketch of the life of the illustriousbishop, whose unbroken friendship he enjoyedfor forty years , his faithful ally and devotedadmirer , and from which we derive many par¬ticulars of great interest as to his mode of lifeand a description, simple and from its sim¬
plicity deeply pathetic and impressive , of hislast days and death . Possidius does not appearto have been remarkable for superior ability,and he had more than once to deal with mattersof great difficulty, and requiring unusual dis¬cretion, and in them he certainly showed greatforbearance and moderation ; but it is plain thathis chief function in life , so far as posterity can
judge , was to be the friend of Augustine, alwaysvalued and trusted by him, and loyal to him tothe end . Though there have been few menwhose lives are written in their own works
more fully than that of Augustine has been byhimself, yet history and the Church would have
lost much if we did not also possess the simple ,modest, and trustworthy narrative gathered in
great measure from Augustine himself , which
Possidius has left behind him. It appears to
have been published, not immediatelyafter the
death of Augustine , but before 439, as he speaksof Carthage and Cirta , as still exempt from
capture by the barbarians , and it was in October
of that year that Carthage was taken by
Genseric. (Poss . c. 28 ; Clinton, F \ E .) Besides
the biographical memoir Possidius has also left
a list of the works of Augustine which , though
very full and compiled with great care, does not
pretend to be complete, and of which somehave not
yet been discovered. It is given in the last volume
of Migne’s edition of the works of St. Augustine.
Prosper relates in his Chronicle that Possidius,
together with Novatus, Severianus, and other
bishops of less note, resisted the attempts of
Genseric to establish Arian doctrine in Africa,
and was driven with them from his see A.d . 437 .
It has been believed, but on no noted authority ,
that he retired to Italy . The date of his death
is unknown, but his memory is observed in some
churches on May 17 . (Baronius, 437, M
Morcelli, Afr . Chr. iii . 140 ; Ceillier, ix . 564 ;
Tillemont, vol. xiii. 354 : Butler , Lives of Saints ,
May 17 .) [H . W. P.]

POSSIDONITJS (I ) , physician, in the reign of
Valens and Valentinian I ., was son of Philostor-
gius a physician, and obtained great fame at
Alexandria . He attributed more effect to the
human evil than to demoniac influences (Pn ' 0[
storgius , E . H . B . viii. p . 524, Camb . ed .
Ceillier, Aut . Sacr. yiii. 509) . [) •

POSSIDONITJS (2), amessenger employed by
St . Cyril to carry letters to Caelestine of Home
(Cyrilli Ep . xl . ad fin .) a .d. 430and again,
when presbyter , by Dioscorus in 44.), to carry
letter to Leo the Great . (Leonis Ep . ix. cap* »
see t^ucsnel’s note.) '*>
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POSTHUMIANUS (1) , prefect of the
praetorium at Constantinople, a Christian, and a
friend of Gregory Nazianzen. Gregory wrote
to him in 383, shortly after leaving Constanti¬
nople , on the occasion of the summoning of
another council, entreating him to use his
authority . (Greg. Naz . Ep . 71 , p . 828.) Posthu-
mianus is styled 6 irpcoros Pcc/xa W , by Libanius
(Ep. 929) . His name appears in several laws
and ordinances of the year 383. (Cod. Theod .
Gothofred , vi . p . 378.) [E . V.]

POSTHUMIANUS (2) , a friend of Sulpicius
Severus and Paulinus of Nola, was a native of
Aquitania, and made at least two journeys to the
East . After the first , when he made the acquain¬
tance of Jerome at Bethlehem, he appears to
have visited Campania in order to see Paulinus ,
and was the bearer of a letter from him to
Jovius (S . Paulini Epp . 16 in Migne, Pair . Lat .
lxi . 227) . He then became acquainted with Sul¬
picius Severus, and after a second visit to Paulinus,
bringinga letter from Severus (Ep . 27 ,Pair . Lat .
lxi . 306) , sailed from Narbonne in A.D. 401 or
402 on a second voyage to the East. At Nar-
bonne he met with Victor, the friend and
messenger of Paulinus , on his way to him from
Severus , but to whom he desired him to return
before accomplishinghis errand to Paulinus (Paul .
Ep. 28 , 3). Of this journey a full and interest¬
ing account is given in the first book of the
Dialogues of Sulpicius Severus (Patr . Lat .
xx. 183) , in which Postumianus with Seve¬
rus and Gallus are the speakers. In five days
he reached Carthage, where he visited the
tomb of St. Cyprian. Detained on the coast
between Africa and Cyrene by stress of weather ,
he landed to explore the country , which was
inhabited by a very primitive tribe , who how¬
ever were Christians, and was hospitably enter¬
tained by a priest . Alexandria was then con¬
vulsed by the quarrel between the patriarch
Theophilus and the monks about the writings of
Origen , and Postumianus went on by land to
Bethlehem, where he spent six months with
Jerome, whom he praises highly both for his
virtues and his learning. Postumianus then
returned to Alexandria, and thence went to the
Thebaid , and spent a year and seven months
visiting the monasteries and hermitages in the
deserts, where he heard a number of extraor¬
dinary stories about the monks and anchorites.
He also penetrated into the Sinaitic peninsula,
saw the Red Sea , and ascended Mount Sinai ,
whose top he was informed was inaccessible.
After an absence of three years he returned ,
taking thirty days for the voyage from Alex¬
andria to Marseilles . At the time the Dialogues
were written he contemplated another journey
to the East, and Severus exhorts him to visit
Paulinus on the way, and convey to him a copy
of the Dialogues that he may be informed of the
virtues and miracles of St . Martin (Dialog , iii .
17 ) . We have no further information about
Postumianus, but he may have been the priest
of that name , who was present at the death of
Paulinus (Uranius, Epist . in Patr . Lat . liii . 861).

[F. D .]
POSTHUMIANUS (3) , senator at Rome . A

ship , belonging to Secundinianus, had been im¬
pressed to carry corn from Sardinia to the public
g ranariesof Rome , and in consequence ofa scarcity

was obliged to sail before the summer. A storm
coming on, the sailors put off in a boat either to
escape or to lay out additional anchors, the boat
was capsized , and the whole of the crew lost,
except one Valgius, who had been below, and
was consequently left behind. Paulinus relates
how the ship with Valgius alone on board was
miraculously preserved, and having been driven
first within sight of the lighthouse of the port
of Rome , and then across to Africa, after twenty -
three days approached the coast of Lucania, and
was towed to land by two fishing-boats. Some
incidents strangely resemble Coleridge’s Ancient
Mariner, especially the angelic host who worked
the ship, and were seen departing by the fisher¬
men as they approached her. The ship was
seized by the procurator of Postumianus , the
owner of the land where she came ashore,
and the cargo carried off. Secundinianus vainly
sought redress before the local tribunal , as the
procurator at first resisted, and then fled to
Rome whither Secundinianus and Valgius, who
had since been baptized by the name of Victor,
were following him, when Paulinus saw them .
He sent by them the letter from which we learn
the story to Macarius [Macarius (23)] , asking
him to use his influence with Postumianus to
obtain redress. (S . Paulini Epp . 49 in Migne
Patr . Lat . lxi . 407.) [F . D.]

POTAMIAENA (June 28) , one of the most
celebrated of the martyrs at Alexandria in the
persecution of Severus, being a virgin distin¬
guished alike for her beauty , her chastity and
her courage. Eusebius, who tells her story
(H . E . vi. 5) , relates that she was cruelly tor¬
tured , and that death was finally inflicted by
burning pitch poured slowly about her from feet
to head. The version of her story given by
Palladius (Hist . Laus. 3) is that , the judge having
ordered her to be cast naked into a caldron of
boiling pitch , she begged to retain her clothes,
on condition of submitting to the prolonged
torment of being let down gradually . Her
mother Marcella suffered with her . Basilides,
the officer who led her to death , treated her
with humanity , and checked the crowds who
would have insulted her . She thanked him, and
promised him that when she had departed, she
would ask her Lord to give him a fitting reward .
Shortly after being called on for some reason to
take an oath, he refused, declaring himself to be
a Christian . But when some of the brethren
came to see him and enquired the cause of this
sudden and singular resolve, he is said to have
declared that Potamiaena for three days after
h6r martyrdom , stauding before him at night ,
placed a crown upon his head , and said she had
entreated the Lord on his account, and she had
obtained her prayer , and that ere long she would
take him with her . On this the brethren gave
him the seal in the Lord ; and he, bearing a
distinguished testimony to the Lord , was be¬
headed. [G . T . S .]

POTAMIUS (1), Priscillianist . [Joannes
(555) .]

POTAMIUS (2) , bishop of Braga , was
present at the eighth council of Toledo in
November A.D. 653 . At the tenth council of
Toledo in December , A.D. 656 , a document signed
by him was presented, in which he accused
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himself in confused language of having com¬
mitted immorality with a woman. The bishops
considered the letter in secret session , and sum¬
moned him before them . He declared the state¬
ments in the letter were true and had not been
made under compulsion, and added that he had
for the last nine months laid aside his office, and
had done penance in a cave . The bishops in
consideration of his penitence and voluntary con¬
fession allowed him to retain the rank of bishop,
but deposed him from his see , and appointed
Fructuosus ( 10) in his stead , and ordered him
to do penance the rest of his life. ( A'sp. Sag.
xv. 136 ; Tejada y Ramiro, Col. de Can . de la
Igl . Esp . ii . 385 , 418 ; Gams, Kirchengeschichte
von Sp . ii . (2 ) , 132 .) [F . D.]

POTAMIUS (3), first known bishop of
Ulyssipona (Lisbon ) . According to the Libellus
Precam , c . 9 ( in Migne, Pair . Lat . xiii. 89 ), whose
statements however must be receivedwith great
caution, he had been formerly a prominent de¬
fender of orthodoxy, but had been induced by a
present ofan estate from the emperor Constantius
to embrace Arianism, and was accordingly ex¬
cluded from communion as a heretic by Hosius ,
and it was in consequenceof his complaints that
Hosius was summoned to Sirmium in a .d . 356.
In any case he and Hosius were there together ,
and accordingto Hilary (De Syn. 11 , in Pair . Lat .
x . 487) drew upthe second ‘‘ Formula ofSirmium .”
This statement , as far as regards Hosius, is
generally discredited, and Gams (Kircheng . von
Sp. ii . ( 1) , 237 ) argues with much probability ,
from the silence of Phoebadius {C. Arianos\ and
the extreme unlikeness in style to the known
writings of Potamius , that it is also untrue as
regards Potamius . It seems undoubted how¬
ever that he subscribed the Formula and took an
active part in its circulation (Phoebadius, c . 5 ) .
An obscure passagein the letter of pope Liberius
preserved by Hilary {Op . Hist. Frag . 4) , repre¬
sents Potamius as opposing the pope at the
council of Aluminum, but whether he did so , as
an Arian, or as a Catholic on the ground that
Liberius had fallen into heresy, is uncertain .
From the way in which he is there coupled with
the well-known Arian bishop Epictetus (6),the former seems most probable. At any rate
he appears after the council of Ariminum to
have returned , or professed to return , to ortho¬
doxy, and sent to Athanasius a letter written in
the most stilted and pompous style . According
to the Libellus Precum (c, 11 ) Potamius died on
the way to take possession of the estate given
him by Constantius, but it has already been re¬
marked that its statements are of very doubtful
authority , and here the death of Potamius is
coupled with the alleged miraculous deaths of
Hosius and Florentius (8 ) , as an instance of
divine judgment . Besides the letter to Athana¬
sius two sermons by Potamius are extant , on the
raising of Lazarus and the martyrdom of the
prophet Isaiah (Patr . Lat . viii . lllu ) , both full of
hideous descriptions, and written in a pompous
and almost unintelligible jargon . (Tillemont,M. E . vi . 417 ; Gams , Kirchengeschichte von Sp. ii.
( 1) , 224, 315 ; Esp . Sag. xiv. 178.) [F. D .]

POTAMO (1) (IIoTctjiiait ') , bishop of Hera-
clea in Egypt , and confessor. He became bishop
there about a .d . 311 , and in the persecution

under Maximin lost an eye (Le Quien, Or Chii . 581 ) . He proved a steady friend of Athanusius, and upholder of orthodoxy against th
"

Arians . He took part in the council at Ki
*

A.D. 325 , but is best known as having attended
'

along with the other Egyptian bishops, at thecouncil of Tyre to support Athanasius(supra i185 B) . Epiphanius (Haer. lxviii . 8) tells howhe there reproached Eusebius of Caesarea : “ Do
you sit there as a judge of the innocent Athana¬sius ? When you and I were imprisoned to!
gether and I was maimed in our Lord’s causehow could you have escaped without betray!
ing it ? ” When Gregory the Cappadocian wasintruded upon Alexandria in the place of Athan¬
asius, and was making a visitation of his pro¬vince, he proceeded with great violence at
Heraclea, and the aged Potamo died in the
hands of his soldiery, a .d. 345 (Hardouin i
314, 315, 544 ; Tillem. H . E . vi . 273, vii 19
viii. 18 , 37 , 278, ed . 1732 ) . [J . g.]

’

POTAMO (2) , legate from Cyril’s council at
Alexandria , a .d . 430, to pope Celestine [Daniel
(4)] , and in the following year addressed bySt . Cyril . (Baronius, Ann. A.D. 430 , c. 50 .)

[J . G.]
POTENTIANUS , second bishop of Sens.

[Potentincs .]

POTENTINUS (1) (Potentiancs ), second
bishop of Sens , is counted among the preachers
that were sent into Gaul from Rome in the
second half of the third century with St . Dionysius
of Paris . Usuard (Mart . Dec. 31) gives Sens
as the place of his preaching and martyrdom,
but does not call him bishop ; the Acts of Savini-
anus, however (Mabillon, A . S. B. VI . i . 254-6,
and Ann. Ben. xxxiii. 58 ; Surius, Vitae SS. xii.
384) , relate how the company of preachers,
headed by Savinianus, came from Rome, turned
many from idolatry at Chartres and Sens , and
were at last put to death , but not until Savini¬
anus had been made bishop of Sens and Poten-
tinus his successor. [Savinianus .] In the
ninth and again in the eleventh century the
remains of the martyrs of Sens were elevated
and re-enshrined. His feast is Dec. 31 (Hist .
Litt . de la France, v. 98 ; vi . 227- 8 ; Tillemont,
H . E . iv. 200 ; Gall. Christ, xii . 4) . [J . G.]

POTENTINUS (2), a friend addressed by
Sidonius Apollinaris [lib. v. ep. 11 ; Tillem . xvi.
209) . [C. H.]

POTENTINUS (3) , probably a Romanized
Briton with St . Columbanus at Luxeuil and in
his banishment . He settled at Coutances in Nor¬
mandy, where he had a monastery in the begin¬
ning of the 7th century (Jonas, Vit. S. Col. c. 20).
Dempster (H . E . Scot . ii . 537 - 8) calls him a Scot ,
and says he wrote Ad monachos collectos and
Epistolae ad Columbanum . P ’ ” -J

POTENTIUS , bishop in Mauritania Caesa-
riensis, was sent by pope Leo 1. c. a .d. 44b, ®
inquire into the irregular ordinations said o
have taken place in his province in connection
with the Vandal incursions, to report upon
and remedy them (Leo, Ep. xii . ; Migne, / '* •
Lat . t . liv. 645, 653 ; Ceillier, Aut . Sacr . x. L *-
9) . LJ-
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POTH1NTJS (Photinus , Greg. Tur . Fotinus ),
martyr , first bishop of Lyons in the second
century . Who consecrated him, and in what
year is unknown, though a desire to find
an apostolic commencement for the bishops of
this see has suggested to different writers the
names of St . Peter , St . John and St. Polycarp
as authors of Pothinus ’s mission. His name
makes it probable that he was a Greek. Of
his episcopate we have no record beyond the
account of his martyrdom , with forty -seven
others, at the hands of pagans, contained in the
letter of the Christians of Lyons and Vienne to
the churches of Asia and Phrygia , which Euse¬
bius preserves. Oppressedwith the infirmities of
more than ninety years, he was draggedby soldiers
before the Tribunal , where he comported himself
with dignity . To the question of the President
what the Christians’ God might be , he replied,“ If thou wert worthy , thou shouldst know.”
The blows and ill-usage of the crowd as he was
carried thence to prison caused his death two
days later . His successor in the see was St . Ire-
naeus . (Euseb . Hist . Heel . v. 1 ; Greg. Tur . Hist.
Franc, i . 27 ; Mirac. lib . i . de Glor. Mart . 49 , 50
seqq . Gail. Christ , iv . 4 .) [S. A . B .J

POTITUS , a Marcionite teacher , mentioned
by Rhode (ap. Euseb . H . E . v. 13) . See the
article Marcion , Vol. III . 819a. [G. S.]

POTO , abbat of St . Vincent ad Vulturnum .
All that is known about him is derived from two
letters of pope Hadrian to Charles the Great in
May or June 781 . {God. Car. 68, 69 , in Jaffe,Mon. Car . 212 .) There had been quarrels in the
monastery, and apparently a double election of
Autpert and Poto as abbat . Charles had referred
the dispute to Hadrian, who summoned the
rivals and the monks to appear before him.
Autpert died suddenly on the way. Before
Hadrian a new charge of treason was brought
against Poto by the monk Rodicausus , who said
that he had left the church and refused to joinin singing Psalm 53 (54 in A . V. ) , and that he
had spoken disrespectfully of Charles and the
Franks. Three monks of Autpert ’s party also
accused Poto of imprisoning them to preventtheir going to the king. After a three days ’ trial ,the pope considered Poto was not guilty , and
called on him to swear that he had never uttered
such words , or had been , or ever would be
unfaithful to Charles. Ten of the monks, five
being Lombards and five Franks, were also called
on to swear that they had never heard him sayanything treasonable. They all, however, re¬
quested leave to go to Charles himself, which
was granted. In a second letter the popementions that all the monks had requested himto intercede with Charles for Poto, which he
accordingly does, and asks for his restoration tohis abbacy . Here our information breaks off. Ifthe Chronicon Vulturnense (in Muratori, i . 2,365) is to be trusted , Poto was not immediatelypardoned , as Hainrad is there given as Autpert ’ssuccessor. He died before March 787, asPaulus was then abbat (Sickel . Acta Kar . ii . 48 ).

[F. D.)
PRAECORDIUS , priest at Corbie , nearSoissons, in the department of Aisne in France.Colgan (Acta SS. 230- 2 ) gives He Praccordii
CHRIST. BIOGR.— VOL. IV .

! translations ex supplemento Belfortii , and the
Bollandists (Acta SS. Feb . i . 196) He S. Prae -
cordio presbytero Corbeiae et Valliaci in Gallia
follow Colgan . The Auctaria of Usuard also
notice him at Feb. 1, calling him presbyter,martyr , confessor , and “ in Vastiaco ” (Migne ,Patr . Lot . cxxiii. 721 - 2). Praecordius was aScot and flourished in the 5th or 6th century ,but his history is unknown. The translation of
his relics, real or supposed , into a gold and silver
shrine in the church of St . Peter , Corbie , took
place in the time of abbat Berengarius, before
a .d . 943 . His natale is Feb . 1, and trans -
latio June 5. (O’Hanlon, Ir . SS. ii. 244- 5.)

[J . G .J
PRAEDESTINATUS . The writer known

under this name is the author of an anonymouswork, first published in 1643 from a MS. in the
Cathedral Library of Rheims, by Sirmond, who
somewhat inappropriately gave the book its
title from those against whom the work was
directed. The book has been several times
printed since , as for instance in the Lyons Bibl .Max. Pat . vol . xxvii ., by Galland {Bibl . Pat . vol .
x .) , by Migne {Pat . Lat . liii .) , and the first book
byOehlerin his Corpus Haeresiologicum . Oehler
enumerates four extant MSS . of the work be¬
side the one used by Sirmond.

The work consists of three books preceded byan introduction , in which the author complainsthat men were passing themselves off as fellow-
citizens with the saints, and of the household
of faith , who really were most treacherous
enemies of the church . These men taught that
certain were by God’s foreknowledge so predes¬tinated to death that neither Christ ’s passionnor baptism, nor faith , nor hope , nor charitycould help them. They might fast, pray , and
give alms, but nothing could avail them, because
they had not been predestinated to life. On the
other hand, those who had received this predesti¬nation might neglect and despise all righteous¬
ness , yet the gate of life would be opened to
them without knocking, while against others
who knocked, nay shouted for admission, it would
remain firmly closed . A work by one of these
heretics had lately fallen into the writer ’s hands.
This work was a whited sepulchre, within full
of all uncleanness, but bearing on the outside
a false ascription to Augustine, an orthodox
doctor, who had ever been not a patron but an
opponent of heresy. The book had been broughtto the knowledge of pope Caelestine of most
blessed memory, who held it in execration, and
condemned it to perpetual silence . But since
then the book , though forbidden to be read
publicly, had been handed about privately , and
that almost as if it were a creed to be implicitlyreceived, rather than a treatise admitting of
controversial discussion . Thus it had become
necessary to drag it to light *and give it a com¬
plete refutation . This accordingly is done in
the present treatise , consisting of three books .In the first the author clears himself of all sus¬
picion of sympathy with heresy of any kind by
enumerating and reprobating the ninety heresies
by which up to his time Christ ’s truth had been
perverted , the last and worst of these beingthat of the Predestinarians. And here it ia
useful to mention, because it determines limits
to the date of the book that in this list the last
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tut one is the Nestorian heresy . From the
mention of Nestorianism, and the silence about
Eutychianism , we may infer that the book with
which we are concerned was written between
the years 431 and 449 ; and this was just the
period when the semi -Pelagian controversy was
most actively going on . The second book con¬
tains the pseudo-Augustinian treatise already
mentioned, which is refuted in detail in the
third book . The author professes that the here¬
tical catalogue of his first book has been epito¬
mised from the treatises of Hyginus * Polycrates ,
Africanus, Hesiodus, Epiphanius, and Philaster
who, he tells us, wrote against different heresies
in this chronological order. Now it is remark¬
able that the first four of these confutations of
heresy which the author claims to have used,
are not mentioned by anyone else , but still more
remarkable that the writer is quite silent as to
his obligations to the tract on heresies which
Augustine addressed to Quodvultdeus, although
his list of ninety heresies agrees, article by
article , with Augustine ’s list of eighty -eight ,
only with the addition of the two later here¬
sies , Nestorianism aud Predestinarianism , and
although the substance of each article is mani¬
festly taken from Augustine . The unfavour¬
able suspicions of the writer ’s literary morality
thus excited at the outset are confirmed as we
proceed. When a writer makes a number of
false statements , which form part of a system,
and for which no authority can be produced, we
are justified in setting them down as his own
wilful invention . Now in this book it is the
author ’s plan to mention in connexionwith each
heresy the name of the orthodox writer by
whom it is refuted . We are in this way told of
a number of personages of whom mention is
made by no one else , Diodorus of Crete, who
refuted the Secundians, Philo who refuted the
Alogi , Theodotus of Pergamus , who refuted the
Colorbasians, Crato, a Syrian bishop, who refuted
the Theodotians, Tranquillus , who refuted the
Noetians, Eupliranon of Rhodes , who refuted the
Severians, and a host of others of whom we
might have expected to hear elsewhere if they
had been more than imaginary personages. And
when Praedestinatus ascribes the confutation of
heretics to real persons his assertions are usually
chronologically impossible. Thus he makes the
apostle Thomas confute Saturninus , the apostle
Barnabas in Cyprus confute the Carpocratians ;
he makes Alexander, who was bishop of Rome at
the very beginning of the 2nd century , write a
book against Heracleon, who lived in the latter
half of the century ; the Tertullianists are con¬
demned by Soter , who must have been dead
thirty years before Tertullian separated from
the church ; the imaginary heresiologist, Hesiod
of Corinth, is made to be the bishop who first
raised opposition to Arius , and in answer to
whose prayers that heretic died . It is impos¬
sible to study the statements of Praedestinatus
without being soon made to feel that we have
before us, not inaccurate history but unscrupu¬
lous and unskilful invention . And it can onlv
be from want of acquaintance with the charao-

* In consequence
’of this mention of Hyginus at the

beginning of our work, Hincmar , of Rheims, who cites
it (probably from the very copy used by Sirmond) ,
ascribes the authorship to Hyginus.

PRAEDESTINATUS
ter of this writer that he is ever cited as a h’
torical authority .

* 18
A knowledge of the writer ’s mode of proc (,e(]

ing in the first book is especially necessary f0j
judging of the character of the second. Th
statement that the treatise therein contain d
had been condemned by pope Caelestine has
been questioned by many critics, not only on the
ground that no one else mentions this condem¬
nation , but also because it does not harmonise
with the tone of Caelestine’s authenticutterance
on this controversy, viz ., his letter to the Gallic
bishops when consulted by Prosper and Hilary
(Benedictine Augustine , x . 131 , Ap .) . But when
we further take into considerationthat the first
book contains seven other alleged condemnation *
of heresy by popes , some of which are chrono¬
logically impossible, and none confirmed by anyother authority , we find ourselves unable to
give the least credence to what is told of
Oaelestine. But this raises another question .
It is a common artifice with forgers of docu¬
ments of alleged antiquity to anticipate the
objection, why should these things be heard of
now for the first time, by the statement that
for some reason their circulation had been kept
secret . And in the present case there is good
ground to believe that the story , that the treatise
of the second book had been kept private on
account of its condemnation by Caelestine, is no
more than an excuse, made in order that an
invention of the author ’s own might be accepted
as an approved statement of the views of the
asserters of predestination . The following
specimens of the work ought to leave no doubt
as to its character . u Those whom God has
once destined to life, even though they are
neglectful , though they sin , though they do not
will, shall yet against their will be conductedto
life ; but those whom He has predestined to
death , although they run , although they hasten ,
yet labour in vain. Judas daily heard the word
of life, he daily lived in the society of our Lord,
he daily heard His admonitions, daily witnessed
His miracles, but because he was predetermined
to death , he was suddenly overthrown by a
single blow. Saul, on the other hand, who
daily stoned the Christians , and laid waste their
churches , was suddenly made a vessel of election ,
because he had been predestined to life . Why
fearest thou then , thou who continuest in sin ?
If God vouchsafes it thou shalt be holy. Or

why art thou who livest a holy life over-
burthened with concern, as . if thy concern could
preserve thee ? If God does not will it , thou
shalt not fall . Wilt thou who art holy, and
takest pains that thou mayest not fail, wfi°
busiest thyself day and night with prayer , fast¬

ing, reading of Scripture , and all manner o

holy discipline, wilt thou he saved by these
efforts of thine ? Wilt thou be holier than
Judas ? Cease , 0 man, cease to be careful tor

thy virtue , and securely rely on the will of Go
The reader can judge whether this is the an

guage of one desirous to commend the doc rine
of predestination or of an opponent of *

doctrine, anxious to represent that it mus ea

to a relaxation of all morality . And w*!en
document is presented to us by one who

already shewn himself to be quite devoj
literary honesty, it is an excess of chan y
acquit him on this occasion , as Neander



PR AEDESTIN ATU S PRAES1DIIJS 451

(iv . 411 ) , of all attempt at imposture . Very
little need be said on the question, which after
all is a verbal one , whether the sect of Predesti-
narian heretics (Praedestinati ) , against which
this book was directed, ever existed. In the 5th
century disputes concerning the Divine decrees,
the extreme on both sides branded their oppo¬
nents as heretics ; but however faulty the views
of either might be , they neither desired to sepa¬
rate from the church , nor did they incur excom¬
munication from it . Our author no doubt had
been stigmatised by his adversaries, not as a
half but a whole Pelagian, for the name semi -
Pelagian is of later invention. In the first book
he vindicates his orthodoxy by anathematising
not only the Pelagian but all other heresies ;
and when he retorts on his opponents by a
charge of heresy, although he is too respectful
to include St. Augustine in his accusation, yet
if Predestinarianism be a heresy, he cannot
consistently acquit that saint of it . (See Semi-
Pelagianism .)

One MS. of the work with which we are con¬
cerned assigns to the author the name Primasius.
This appears to be merely an annotator ’s mis¬
take, arising out of the fact, that Isidore of
Seville (De Script. Eccl. ix .) had stated that
Primasius had written a treatise against heresies
in three books . But the description given by
Isidore of the contents of the three books does
not answer to the present books ; the work of
Primasius was addressed to a bishop Fortunatus ,of whom there is no mention in Praedestinatus ;
besides which , as we have already remarked,Praedestinatus wrote before the appearance of
Eutychiauism, and Primasius about a centurylater. The true clue to the authorship of our
treatise was furnished by Sirmond, who gave a
long list of coincidences , to which it would be
possible to add several more, between this work
and the Commentary on the Psalms by the
writer known as Arnobius Junior . The doc¬
trinal position of the two writers is the same .
Both are inspired by the same hatred of the
Predestinarians, and they refute them by the
same arguments and from the same texts of
Scripture. Thus both prove that God wishes
all men to be saved , from Ps . xlix. 1 ; both arguethat it is not God who puts men away from
Him , but men who put themselves away from
Him , from the words, “ qui se longe faciunt a te
peribunt,” Ps . lxiii. 27 ; both prove that it does
not follow that because fornication is a sin ,sexual passion is in itself an evil thing , by the
argument that it is a good thing to receive the
Lord ’s Body , but wrong if one does so who has
not been baptized ; a good thing to offer priestlysacrifice , but bad if he who offers usurps a
power not granted to him ; so in all cases a
thing in itself good becomes evil if done out oforder by one not properly authorised. In thislast case especially the coincidence seems to me
more than casual . Both also employ theformula, “ Nota tibi Praedestinate .” No
account of these coincidences is so simple asthat the two works belong to the same author .
Concerning Arnobius Junior , see the article,Vol . I. p . 170 . It may be addedto what is therestated that Mai has published (Spicileg . Rom .v , 101) a letter of Cyril of Alexandria againstthe Nestorians, which purports to have beentranslated by this Arnobius. [G. S .]

PRAEJECTTJS (1) (Projectus ) , bishop of
Aquae Tibilitanae, Thibilis, or Tibiiis, a place
in Numidia, south-west of Hippo, near the river
Abus (ySeibus) Hammctn , Shaw, p. 64 . He is
mentioned as having brought to that place some
relics of St . Stephen, through which a blind
woman was restored to sight . (Aug. Civ. D . xxii.
8, 10 ; Morcelli, Afr . Chr . i . 79 .) [H . W. P .]

PRAEJECTUS (2) , bishop of Narnia.
Gregory the Great on the occasion of a pestilence
there in a .d. 591 exhorted him to use his utmost
efforts for the conversion of the people there ,whether Lombards or Romans (Epp . ii . 2 ) . He
died before a .d . 595, as his successor attended
the synod of Rome in that year . {App. ad
S. Greg . Epp . 5 .) [F. D .]

PRAEJECTTJS (3) ( Prie , Priest , Prix ,Projectus ) , Jan . 25 , elected c . 665 bishop of
Clermont, son of Gondolenus and Helidia, be¬
longing to a noble family in Auvergne. Upon
the see of Clermont falling vacant , there was a
general desire that Genesius, count of Auvergne,
a man highly esteemed for his virtues , should
succeed ; but this nobleman declined, on the
ground of the canons forbidding the elevation
of laymen to bishoprics, and strongly recom¬
mended Praejectus , who was accordingly
appointed, and proved a most zealous and
munificent prelate . By his counsels count
Genesius , who was wealthy and childless,founded a monastery in the suburbs of Clermont,while he himself built another on land given
for the purpose, besides a hospital on his own
domain. An unprincipled nobleman, Hector
count of Marseille, sought to divert some of
the funds given by a lady named Claudia to
these foundations, but was baffled by law, and
on a charge of conspiracy against the king
suffered death . Hector’s relations , being deter¬
mined to revenge themselves on Praejectus , hired
assassins , who slew him at a place calledVolovicus ,
in his own diocese , c . a .d . 674. He was buried in
the place of his martyrdom , and Rusticus suc¬
ceeded in the see . The next bishop, Avitus,built a church and monastery at the tomb, and
the name of the saint is famous throughout
France. Two anonymous lives are given by
Mabillon, A. S. B. ii . 640 sq. ; Surius , Vit. SS,
i . 418 sq . ; Boll . A . SS. Jan . iii . 244. The
Lives seem to be early , and embody the general
tradition . (Baronius, Ann. A.D. 670- 3 ; Vin-
centius Bellov. Spec . Hist. xxiv. 119 ; Fleury,H . E . xxxix. cc . 49 , 50 ; Cave , Hist, Lit . i . 597 .)
To Praejectus when a deacon , or to a deacon of
the same name, there are attributed the Lives of
Austremonius , first bishop of Clermont, and of
the martyrs Cassius, Victorinus , Anatolianus,Liminianus and others, but they are not extant ,and those under these names belong probably to
the ninth century . (Boll . A . SS. Mai . iii . 453 ;Tillemont, LI. E . iv. 93 , 196- 7 ; Hist. Litt . de
la France, iii . 615 - 17 ; Ceillier, Aut, Sacr. xi .
779 , generally accepting them as the work of'
the bishop .) [J . G.j

PRAESIDIUS , as a deacon , bearer of a letter
from St . Jerome to St. Augustine, a .d . 403,afterwards , as a priest , requested by Augustine
to deliver a letter to St . Jerome, and endeavour
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to appease his displeasure towards him . (Hierco .
Ep . 103; 1 ; Aug . Ep . 74 .) The same name
appears among the bishops attending the Council
of Mileum , a .d. 416 . (Aug . Ep . 176 .)

[ H. W. P .]

PRAETEXTATA , wife of Hymettius .
[ Hymettlus -; Eustochium .] [W . H . F .]

PRAETEXTATUS ( 1 ) , Donatist bishop of
Assuris or Assurae , a municipal town of pro¬
consular Africa , thirty miles from Musti , and
twelve from Terebentina (Ant . Itin . 49 , 4) ,
the same as Absuris or Azuris of Pliny (H. N.
5 , 4 , 29 ) , perhaps JA<r<rvpos of Ptolemy , iv . 3, 30 ,
perhaps Kisser , Shaw , p . 115 . His history , as
one of the ordainers of Maximian , and in the
subsequent transactions , is so closely connected
with that of Felicianus , that the reader may be
referred almost entirely to that article . He died
about 409 , and was succeeded by Rogatus . (Aug .
c . Cresc . iii . 39, 45 .; c. Petit . i . 10 , 11 ; Ep . 108 ,
5 ; Ep . c. Eon . 18, 46 ; de Gest. cum Emer . 9.
Felicianus (4), vol . ii . p . 475 .) [ H . W . P .]

PRAETEXTATUS (2) , eighth bishop of
Apt , can scarcely be the Praetextus to whom ,
among other bishops , the presbyter Placidus
addressed his letter after the council of Arles ,
a .d . 475 (Labbe , Gone. iv . 1044 ) . He was
present at the councils of Epaon , A.D. 517 ( lb .
iv . 1582 ) , Arles , a .d . 524 ( lb . iv . 1623 ) , Orange ,
A.D. 529 ( lb . iv , 1673 ) , and Arles , a .d . 541 ( lb .
v . 388 ) . Baronius ( Ann . a .d . 545 , c . 7) is of
opinion that it was on the conduct of this Prae-
textatus for some irregularity in ordinations
that Pope Vigilius ( lb . v . 321 ; Migne , Pat . Lat .
lxix . 29) issued his commission to Auxanius and
others to make enquiries ( Gall . Christ, i . 351 ;
Hist . Litt . de la France , iii . 114,146 ) . [ J . G .]

PRAETEXTATUS (3) , ST ., seventeenth
bishop of Rouen between Flavius and Melantius ,
circ . A.D. 549 - 589 , is rather a prominent per¬
sonage in the pages of Gregory of Tours . He
was strongly suspected and accused of assisting
Chilperic ’s son, Meroveus , whom he had re¬
ceived from the font in infancy , in his plots
against his father ’s crown . It is certain that in
defiance of the canons he married him to queen
Brunechilde , the widow of his uncle , a pro¬
ceeding which gained him the implacable hatred
of Chilperic and Fredegund . In a .d . 577 he
was summoned by Chilperic before a council of
forty -five bishops at Paris to answer these
charges . The narrative of the proceedings forms
one of the most graphic recitals in early French
history (Hist . Franc , v . 19) . Gregory alone
ventured to defend his cause , but could not save
him from banishment . It is a question whether
he was formally deposed, though Melantius was
consecrated to the diocese . In a .d . 584 , how¬
ever , after the king ’s death he returned to his
see amid the acclamations of the people . But
the enmity of Fredegund , whom he rebuked for
her crimes , was unappeased , and on a Sunday ,
variously given as the 23rd and 24th of Feb¬
ruary and 14th of April , 586 , he was stabbed in
his church during service , and soon after ex¬
pired . Melantius , who was accused of privity
to the murder , resumed his episcopate , circ.
A.D. 589 . Praetextatus was present at the
third Council of Paris in a .d. 554 , the second of

PRAXEAS
Tours in A.D. 566 , and the second of Macon in
A.D. 585 . As one who perished by violence hewas for long honoured as a martyr in the churchof Rouen . His day is Feb . 24. Gregory men¬tions some prayers he composed during his exile!and read to the bishops assembled at the secondcouncil of Macon , but they did not meet with
general approval . (Greg . Tur. Hist Franc . v. 19*
vii . 16 ; viii . 20,31,41 ; ix . 20 ; Boll. Acta S&
Feb. iii . 464 - 8 ; Gall . Christ, xi . 10,11 ;
Litt . de la France , iii . 351,352 ; Ceillier , xi. 322.)

[S. A. B.]
PRAGMATIUS ( 1) , a bishop in Gaul in

the latter half of the 5th century , addressed in
a letter by Sidonius Apollinaris (Epist. vi . 2),
Some have identified him with Pragmatius the
11th bishop of Autun who subscribed the
council of Epaune in ‘517 , but probably incor¬
rectly (see Gall . Christ, iv . 341) ; while Ceillier
says Bourges is believed to have been his see,
but it is not apparent ou what grounds (x. 390).
He must be distinguished from Pragmatius (2).

[S. A. B.]
PRAGMATIUS (2) , an orator and man of

letters in Gaul , who flourished in the latter
half of the 5th century , seemingly at or near
Vienne . He was a friend of Sapaudus and of
Sidonius Apollinaris . According to the latter,
who eulogizes him in the highest terms (Epist.
v . 10) , his eloquence induced Prisons Valeria-
nus , the prefect of Gaul , to accept him as a son-
in-law , and associate him in his official labours.
Nothing remains of his works (Hist. Litt. de
la France , ii . 580 - 1 ; 499 ) . [S. A. B.]

PRAPIDAS , a solitary of Cappadocia, a
chorepiscopus , who at an advanced age presided
over the hospital for the poor founded by Basil
at Caesarea (Soz . H . E . vi . 34) . [E. V.]

PRAXEAS is a somewhat mysterious heretic,
ibout whom various theories have been held.
4e was a Monarchian and Patripassian . Tertullian
vrote a treatise against him and places his
rcene of activity first of all at Rome, but never
nentions Noetus , Epigonus , Cleomenes, Sabel-
ius or Callistus . While on the other hand

Hippolytus , who denounces these in his contro¬
versial works for the very same tenets, never
>nce mentions Praxeas as teaching at Rome or

mywhere else . Some have regarded the word
Praxeas as simply a nick - name. Thus De R<ssi
'Ballet . 1866 , p . 70) identifies him with Epigo-

ius , Hagemann ( Gesch . der Rom . Kirche . s. 2.4 )

-vith Callistus . Dollinger however (Hippol . u.
Kallist . s . 198 ) and Lipsius ( Chronolog. der Mom.
Bisch. s. 175 ) maintain that Praxeas was a iea
verson who first of all started the Monarchian
ind Patripassian heresy in Rome, but so long be-

bre the age of Hippolytus that his name an

nemory had faded in that city . They fix his perio
>f activity in Rome during the earliest years o
Victor, a .d. 189 - 198 , or even the later years o
lis predecessor Eleutherus . This explanation ,
lowever , seems to ignore the fact, that JP
)olytus must have been a full -grown man a

dirough Victor ’s episcopate , as he expiessy
isserts (Refat . ix . 6) that he and Callistus were
Lbout the same age . Praxeas remained bu
hort time in Rome, and the shortness of his s ay
•ffers a better explanation of Hippolytus silence .
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He then proceeded to Carthage , where he dis¬
seminated his views. Tertullian in his treatise
(adoer . Prax .) attacks the heresy under the
name of Praxeas, the local teacher, but was
really attacking Zephyrinus and Callistus.
The facts of his life we gather from Tertullian ’s
notices of him in cap . i . of the treatise just
named . He was a confessor from Asia Minor,where he had been imprisoned for the faith .
Asia Minor was then the seed-plot of the
Monarchianviews. He came to Rome when the
Montanist party had just gained over the pope
to their side . Praxeas converted the pope , back
to his own opinion, which was hostile to the
Montanists. The latest critics are indeed all
agreed that the pope so converted by Praxeas
was Eleutherus, cf. Bonwetsch’s Montanism̂ s,
s. 174 ; Hilgenfeld’s Ketzergeschichte , p . 569.
l )r . Salmon , on the other hand, maintains that
Zephyrinus was the pope whom Praxeas con¬
verted to his views. [Montanus , t . iii . p . 940.]
By this, says Tertullian , Praxeas did a twofold
service for the devil at Rome ,

“ he drove away
prophecy and he introduced heresy. He put
to flight the Paraclete and he crucified the
Father.” He then went to Carthage , where
he induced some to adopt his opinions. Tertul -
lian opposed him prior to a .d . 202, accord¬
ing to Hilgenfeld, 1. c . p . 618, and converted
Praxeas himself, who acknowledgedhis error in a
document extant among the Catholic party when
Tertullian wrote his treatise . Praxeas then
seems to have disappeared from Carthage , while
Tertullian himself joined the Montanists. The
controversy some years later broke out afresh,
spreading itself doubtless from Rome , and then
Tertullian wrote his treatise , which he nominally
addressed against Praxeas as the best known
expositor of these views at Carthage, but really
directed against the Patripassian system in
general. Hilgenfeld, 1. c . p . 619 , dates this work
about the year a .d . 206 ; Harnack, about a .d.
210 , i.e. about twenty -five years after the first
arrival of Praxeas in Rome , while Dr. Salmon in
the place just cited dates it after the death of
Callistus in A.D. 222 ; so great is the uncer¬
tainty about the chronology of the movement.
Harnack’s article on Monarchianismusin t . x . of
the new edition of Herzog’s Beal-Encyclopadie
contains a good exposition of the relation of
Praxeas to the Patripassian movement; cf. LipsiusTertullian1s Schrift wider Praxeas in Jahrb . fur
dcutsche Theolog. t . xiii . (1869 ) s. 701 —724.
Among patristic writers the only ones who men¬
tion Praxeas are pseudo -Tertullian ; August , de
Haer. 41 ; Praedestinat . 41 , and Gennad . de
Eccles . dog. 4 . [G. T. S .]

PRAXEDIS , ST . Her cult , like that of her
alleged sister, Pudentiana, was exceedinglyan-

, cient at Rome , her church being one of import-' ance before the end of the 4th century (Lauren -
Tius(10 ) , Vol . III . 629) . Unfortunately, the onlyinformationabout her is contained in Acta pur¬
porting to be written by the priest Pastor , the
brother of pope Pius I ., which, however, were
plainly composed at a much later date, and arefull of anachronisms and mistakes (Tillemont,M. E . ii . 615). Whether there is any, and if so,what basis of fact underlying the Acta it seems
impossible to decide . St . Praxedis is commemo¬rated on July 21st, and with her sister on May

19th . (Acta SS. Mai . iv. 296 , Jul . v. 130 ;Bull, di Arch. Crist. 1867 , 49.) [F . D.J
PRAYLIUS (Prayllus ) , bishop ofJerusalem

416-425,43rd in succession, succeededJohn after
December 415 (Clinton, F . B .f According to
Theodoret (Af. E . v. 38 ) he was distinguished by
great mildness of disposition, in keeping with
the supposed derivation of his name from 7rpavs ,
avfyp rip ovn (pepdwvfxos. Praylius is only known
to us in connectionwith the Pelagian controversy.
When , after the indecisive synod at Jerusalem
under the presidency of his predecessor John,a .d . 415 , by which the decision as to Pelagius ’s
orthodoxy was remitted to Rome , and that of
Lyddaand Diospolis at the close of the same yearunder Eulogius of Caesarea, which acknowledged
Pelagius and Caelestius as members of the
Catholic church , Caelestius visited Rome in 417,he brought with him, together with Pelagius’s
confession of faith , a letter from Praylius , who
had in the meanwhile succeeded John as bishopof Jerusalem , testifying to the soundness of
Pelagius’s doctrine. These documents addressed
to Innocent were delivered to his successor
Zosimus , and by him communicated to Aurelius
of Carthage and the other African bishops Sept.21 , 417, in a letter declaringPelngius’s orthodoxy,and referring to the testimony of Praylius : “ qui
causae enixius astipulator intervenit .” (Zosim .
Epist . i . ; Labbe , Concil. ii . 1561 .) Before longboth Zosimus and Praylius saw how they had
been deceived by Pelogius, and reversing their
former policy, Zosimus sent a circular letter to
the bishops condemning his heresy, incompliancewith which Praylius banished him from the holy
city , and from all the sacred sites (Mar. Mer¬
cator . Commonitor . c. iii . p . 19 , ed . Gamier , 1673 ).
Theodoret mentions Praylius having ordained
Domninus, a “ digamus ” as bishop of Caesarea
after Eulogius (Theod , Epist . 110) . [E. V .]

PREDESTINATION . Of this difficult
subject , made doubly difficult by what has been
written on it , and its opposite, reprobation,with which it has often been mixed up in name ,
no more than a general survey can be attempted ,
including , so far as it presupposes, or is presup¬
posed by them , reprobation, foreknowledge, re¬
demption, original sin , vocation, justification,election, free will , grace. Practically , St . Paul
supplies us with our text , and St . Augustine
with its exposition. No writer of the Old or New
Testament has so much as named it but St .
Paul ; no father had discussed it in a special
work before St . Augustine and his followers,St . Prosper and St . Fulgentius . St . Paul himself
has not done this . He had been led to refer to
it in discussing justification by faith , on which
it bore . Consequently, we must interpret what
he has said of it as having been said relativelyto that subject, and therefore qualified by his
argument on that subject in some measure.
Similarly, St . Augustine, though he devotes a
special treatise to its elucidation, was led to do
so by his controversy with Pelagius on original
sin and grace. From neither , therefore, can we
expect either logical completeness or absolute
treatment of it in an abstract form .

The locus classicus relating to it in the Epistleto the Romans is familiar to all ; yet it should
be taken out of its context for our purpose.
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“ We know,” says St . Paul ,

“ that all things
work together for good to them that love God ,
to them who are the called according to His pur¬
pose . For whom He did foreknow, He also did
predestinate to be conformed to the image of
His Son , that He might be the firstborn among
many brethren . Moreover, whom He did pre¬
destinate them He also called, and whom He
called them He also justified ; and whom He
justified them He also glorified ” (c . viii . 28 - 30 ) .
Here we have the different stages through
which each individual has to pass, from the
starting -point, or terminus a quo , to the terminus
ad quern , or eternal salvation , broadly traced ,
which would have been unreal and a mere play
upon words, had each at his birth unalterably
belonged to one of two classes , giving him no
option of choosing between them.

In addition to this let it be noted, with regard
to—

1 . Reprobation .
That predestination is here not only confined

to a good sense , but to a Christian sense
throughout . It is limited to those whom Christ
has redeemed, whom God will, accordingly, con¬
form to His image. It may be added that it is
never used by St . Paul elsewhere but in this
sense . We are thus precluded from considering
the term in any sense but this .

2 . Foreknowledge .
That it is based on foreknowledge, though not

by any means co-extensive with it . Divine
foreknowledge covers a much wider range . “ God
foreknows all that happens in the world,” as
St . John Damascene says,

“ but God is far from
predestinating all that happens.” Again, “ He
foreknows all things that have been placed in
our power, but predestinates not all even of
these . For He neither wills that wickedness
should be generated, nor that virtue should be
forced.” Thus predestination is the result of a
Divine sentence, based on foreknowledge (De
Orth. Fide, ii . 30) . To the same effect , St.
Augustine , “ God foreknows all that is done by
others , as well as by Himself . . . every sin ,
for instance, that is committed . . . Accordingly
there may be foreknowledge without predestina¬
tion ; but predestination there cannot be with¬
out foreknowledge” ([De Fraedest . Sand . c . 10).
Again, Peter Lombard says,

“ Praedestinatio de
bonis salutaribus est, et de hominibus salvandis”
(Sent. i . dist . 4, § § 1 and 4) , quoting another
passage from St . Augustine , who there defines it
to be “ Praeparatio gratiae .” Reprobation is
considered three sections on ; but he refrains
pointedly from calling it “ predestination .”

So far, then , all are agreed in the interpretation
of this text . It relates to the good alone, who
are predestined to be saved through grace pur¬
chased for them by Christ , and, taking effect in
each of them , as they are successively called,
justified , conformed to the image of Him who
redeemed them , and glorified. “ Christians,”
says Dr. Mozley , On the Augustinian Dodrine of
Fred . c . 2 , pp. 43 - 5, “ are addressed in the New
Testament upon this supposition ” . . . “ Each
of them is addressed as one predestined to
eternal glory. He is encouraged to regard him¬
self as a favourite of heaven, singled out from
the world, and stamped from the very com¬
mencement of his course with the token of

PREDESTINATION
future triumph . . . His life in this world i.described as a passage, laborious and pai nf i
indeed, but still conducting him by a sure

^
cession of steps to this end . . . Life is to him

"

purgatorial rather than a trial state ; purifŷ !
him by affliction, and exercisinghim by conflicts
through all of which, however, he passes onward
steadily with the seal of God upon him , markin?him infallibly from the very beginning as His
own. Nor is this position confined to a feweminent saints ; but it is supposed to be the
position of all Christians , who , whatever be the
differences among themselves, are all saints in
comparison with the world around them /
The conviction that he is marked out for

*
a

heavenly crown, elevates and inspires each in
the pursuit of it . This is the godly consideration
of predestination ,

” he adds , “ recommended in
the 17th article of our church.”

St . Paul , it cannot be repeated too often, onlydiscusses predestination in any part of his
epistles in this sense : and now, even in this
sense , relatively to the subject he was expound¬
ing to the Romans, namely, justification by
faith , in contradistinction to the works of the
Law. Hitherto the Law of Moses had been the
special boast of the Jew . Having cut away this
support from beneath his feet , the apostie felt
bound to furnish him with another, incompar¬
ably more secure. He unfoldsto him , therefore,
what God had determined from all eternity to
do for those whom He has predestinated in His
Son . He states their case absolutely, to give
greater effect to the argument with which it
supplied him then ; and in so doing , he merely
followed a course which is normal in Scripture.
Scripture constantly lays down broad principles ,
leaving us to apply them . Scripture lays down
one duty without qualification in one place, and
another duty without qualification in another
place, leaving us to strike the balance between
them , when they conflict or cross each other.
Or, to put the matter in a terser form , Scripture,
Dr. Mozley tells us, abounds with “ half-
truths ” . . . truths which are “ truths in ten¬
dency, not absolute, not complete” . . . truths
that admit of being enforced separately , and
stated forcibly for influencing practice ; but yet
have bounds set to them by other truths be¬
longing to the same class of subjects , and all
of equal importance , which, without actually
barring their path , run on for ever side by side
with them in parallel lines , each throwinglight
upon the other , yet unable to unite. Thus
Scripture is , in appearance, “ two-sided ” on the
great subject of justification . One set of pas¬
sages, taken in their natural meaning , speaks of
faith , while another speaks of works as its main
ingredient ; and we seem left to strike the
balance between them ourselves. Again, this
epistle to the Romans represents the whole
human race in a state of moral ruin in conse-,
quence of the transgression of the first man ;
incapable of doing anything pleasing and accept¬
able to God , or of performing any really good
act ; in other words it represents mankind as
having lost free will in all that concerns virtue.
Yet in this same letter , at its close, St . Paul
commences a long and fervid appeal to his cor¬
respondents to “ present their bodies a living
sacrifice, holy, acceptable unto God ” (Rom . xn .
1) , and this he calls “ their reasonable service.
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rther , the Bible throughout , speaking to man¬

kind in general, and addressing them on their
duties and responsibilities, certainly speaks as if
all had the power to do their duty , or to abstain
from doing it , as being a matter in which they
might please themselves ; nor could any plain
man infer anything from this language, other
than that each moral being had a will of his own ,
and in spite of all temptations to the contrary ,
was so far free that he might be punished as a
malefactor with justice , whenever he wilfully
failed in his duty . Human laws, let alone
divine , presuppose this , and act upon it too.
Similarly, we must not invest what St . Paul
says about predestination with any such mean¬
ing as will contradict , or will be found incom¬
patible with what we read in other passages,either of reprobation which is its opposite, or of
Divine foreknowledge, redemption, original sin ,
grace , free will, vocation, justification , sanctifi¬
cation , election, all bearing on the present or
future condition of mankind, with which it is
mixed up or has to do . In short to understand
it aright we should run through broadly the
limitations imposed on it in advance by what is
laid down in other parts of Scripture respecting
each of these. First , then—to take them in the
order in which they stand—reprobationis a term
that never occurs in Scripture , the nearest
approach to it being what St . Paul writes of the
Gentile world, anterior to Christ , outside the
Law . “ Even as they were not minded to retain
God in knowledge ”—such as He had given them
of Himself—“ God gave them over to a reprobate
mind (eSoKijuacraj ' . . . £v 4-Kiyvwffei . . . aSd-
Kipov vovv, Rom . i . 28) , I give the Greek of the
italicised words. The play between the first
and last has been universally noticed, and could
not have been unintentional . To supply the
pronoun “ their ” before “ knowledge” with the
Revised and Authorised Versions is misleading.
To render iwlypactSy with most lexicons and
commentators, “full or complete knowledge,” is
misleading also . For when our Lord says,“ Nobody knoweth the Son , but the Father ;neither knoweth anybody the Father save the
Son ” (St . Matt . xi . 27)—using the same com¬
pound in both cases—He as good as tells us ,
surely, that , except by special revelation, no
man was ever possessed of such knowledge as
this in respect of God ? Then, again, have not
Christians a considerably fuller knowledge of
Him than thoseGentiles had , yet the sameterm is
ever afterwards used to designate the knowledge
vouchsafed to them ; and , lastly , the pronoun“ their ” nowhere precedes it even in their case .Thus, this single passage must be held to settle
the question of reprobation in a manner that
cannot possibly be explainedaway. It is a key-
passage to the whole subject. It explains all
that we are told about Pharaoh, on whom the
miracles of Moses were thrown away, and about
the Jews, whom the miracles of our Lord failedto convert, in the same breath . No heart was
ever hardened, no eyes ever blinded, nor anymind given over to become reprobate, from the
day on which Adam was expelled Paradiseuntil now , before the knowledge, vouchsafed byGod of Himself to the individual possessingthem, had been deliberately scorned and flungaside . Consequently, nothing that we read in
any part of Scripture bearing upon predestina¬

tion , can be pressed to an extent incompatible
with this unequivocal declaration of the law
ruling its opposite. “ God,” says Dr. Thomas
Jackson, “ did not from eternity decree to
harden Pharaoh by His irresistible will , is true
of Pharaoh in his infancy or youth , but false of
Pharaoh after his wilful contempt of God ’s
summons by signs and wonders” (book x .
c . 41 , § 20, ed . 1673) . 2 . Divine foreknowledge
has been already touched upon. It only remains
to be pointed out that its subject- matter is in
this case limited exclusively to what Aristotle
calls the contingent or indeterminate future
(De Interp . c . 9) . For there are “ two classes
of secondary causes, one necessary, the other
contingent,” as Dr. Mozley quotes approvingly
from ISt. Thomas Aquinas (p . 256) . Of these
the first operates in the material world around
us, below and above ; the second in creatures
possessed of a will. We ourselves can forecast
what our contemporaries, under circumstances
known to us in advance, will elect to do ; but
our success in forecasting it unknown to them,
cannot have conduced in the slightest degree to
their choice . Each such resolve was not only
foreknown but taken into full account by God ,
long before this world began ; for no human
being is ever born into this world but by His
permission. “ Thine eye did see my substance,
yet being imperfect ; and in Thy book were all
my members written, ” as the Psalmist says
(Ps . cxxxix . 16) , and as Dr. Mozley puts it in a
few words (p . 7 ) , “ No one, who believes properly
in a God at all, can suppose that He does any¬
thing on a sudden, and which He has not thought
of before .”

3 . Redemption .
It is extraordinary that in a work on pre¬

destination of such grasp and excellence, Dr.
Mozley should have passed over this fundamen¬
tal topic in comparative silence—without any
special treatment , or adequate recognition. For,
if one thing is expressed in plainer terms or
more constantly than another about Christ in
Scripture , it is, that He “ came into the world
that the world through Him might be saved ”
(St . John iii . 17)—that He “ wishes all men to
be saved” (1 Tim . ii . 4)—“ came to save sinners”
( ib. i . 15)—“ is come to seek and to save that
which was lost ” (St . Luke xix. 10)—“ gave
Himself a ransom for all ” (1 Tim . ii . 6) — “ died
for the ungodly ” (Rom . v . 6)—“ died for all ”
( 2 Cor. v. 14, 15)—was “ lifted up from the
earth (in His death, purposely) to draw all men
unto Him ” (St . John xii . 32)—“ was manifested
that He might destroy the works of the devil ”
(1 St . John iii . 8) . Hence the conclusion drawn
by St . Paul himself, “ As by the offence of one,
judgment came upon all men to condemnation:
even so by the righteousness of one , the tree
gift came upon all men unto justification of
life ” (Rom . v . 18) . In other words , a full and
perfect atonement was accomplished by Christ
upon the cross , retrospective as well as prospec¬
tive for the whole race descended from Adam ;
in which it was His intention and wish all men
should participate to the full , by accepting the
terms on which it was offered to each individual
in turn ; though it was no secret to Him in
effecting it , on what numbers it would be thrown
away, and only work for condemnation. “ Marvel

| not at this, ” as He said Himself, “ for the houf
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is coining, in the which all that are in the
graves shall hear His voice , and shall come
forth ; they that have done good unto the resur¬
rection of life, and they that have done evil
unto the resurrection of damnation.” In the
judgment scene , portrayed by Him in Holy
Week, which St . Matthew records (c . xxv. 31-
46) , He ranges them Himself, the blessed and
the cursed ones , over against each other u as a
shepherd divideth the sheep from the goats
representing , to their mutual surprise , the good
deeds of the one to be works of mercy done to
Himself, and the evil deeds of the other as works
of pnercy denied Him ; and making them the
ground in one case for everlasting reward , in the
other case for everlasting woe . Could any
principle be more broadly or more authorita¬
tively laid down , than what is here laid down
by the Judge Himself for the judgment day,
namely , that all will have their doom fixed
according to the works done by themselves ;
that is to say, works done by them with full
intent , and of their own free choice ? To sup¬
pose that one will be rewarded, for complying
with what ' they could not resist , or the other
punished for doing what they never had the
option of avoiding, would be to make judgment
a solemn mockery, and probation a complete
farce. Again, take that tenderest of invitations
addressed to all burdened consciences on this side
of the grave, “ Come unto me all ye that labour
and are heavy laden, and I will give you rest .”
Would it not be sacrilege to suppose that any
such could ever be found on earth , as would
never have the option of accepting it ?

4. Original Sin .
By which is meant , not so much the actual

sin committed by Adam, as its effects on his pos¬
terity . But a few words on his own sin first .
It was of course foreseen and permitted , but not
decreed. The Supralapsarians of modern times
outwent Calvin himself on this head. What
were decreed were the consequencesattaching to
it . God leaves the antecedents to us, in matters
where we are allowed freedom of choice . The
consequents, viz . the good or evil that shall
befal us on our better or worse choice , He deter¬
mines Himself, and commonly without appeal.
Death— in other words the decay and ultimate
dissolution of the body , called in the last book
of the Bible the first death— was the first con¬
sequence decreed against Adam for his sin, and
it has passed on all descended from him, with
only two noted exceptions. It was not— it
would seem it could not be—reversed even by the
second Adam ; though , by submitting to it in
His own person, He purchased exemption from
the second death, or death of the soul, for
all who would accept salvation at His hands,and on His terms . The second consequencedecreed against Adam for his sin and transmitted
to all descended from him by carnal generation,is the lifelong struggle that goes on within
them occasioned by the emancipation of their
lower nature from control of their higher , which
all instinctively would hide from view, yetcannot help betraying , whenever it is active, by
a conscious blush. By some this has been re¬
presented as a mere physical taint , by others , as
a withdrawal of original righteousness, or the
grace given to Adam at his birth . But , unless
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St . Paul is to be discarded as an authority itis much more than the mere withdrawal of asupernatural quality . For, according to him itis an active principle that works , without ex¬ception, in all descended from Adam. Indeedhe gives utterance to the universal conscience

’
in describing it as a law inherent in the naturalman as now constituted , impelling and oftenforcing him to do wrong, even when his wish isto do right . Again, the rite of circumcision
points, with all the clearness of a finger-postequally to the stronghold of its dominion and tothe never-failing instrument of its transmission.So far St . Augustine is in as full accordancewith St . Paul as St . Paul with fact . Still even
on this head there is another set of passages ,equally prominent in St . Paul, but almost left
out of sight not merely by St . Augustine but
by most writers on original sin , ancient and
modern ; namely, those who dwell on the unseen
agency that assails man from without, being
just as much due to original sin as lust itself.“ For we wrestle not,” says the apostle , “ against
flesh and blood , but against principalities,
against powers, against the rulers of the dark¬
ness of this world , against spiritual wickedness
in high places ” (Eph . vi . 12 ; comp. ib. v. 11 ;
Eph . iv. 27 ; St . James iv. 7 ; 1 St . Peter v.
8- 9 ; 1 St . John iii . 8) . In the rite of circum¬
cision there was no reference to these , but in
the offices for Christian baptism renunciation of
the devil always came first (Bingham , Ant . xi . 7),
and who can tell how often lust is set in motion
by him unknown to ourselves? Hence the
effect of leaving his action out of sight in dis¬
cussing this question, must be to blacken unduly
the taint inherent in man ; in other words , to
make lust and original sin nearly convertible
terms . Accordingly St . Augustine pressed those
words of St . Paul , “ I know that in me—-that is,
in my flesh —dwelleth no good thing,” to their
extreme limit , in estimating the internal condi¬
tion of man after the Fall. “ For it is a rule
in morals,” says Dr. Mozley ,

“ that the morality
of the man must precede the morality of the
action . . . before any particular act can be
pronounced good in him . This morality of the
man—the fulfilment of this general condition—
is the foundation. One type, then, of a faulty
character is that of a character good at the
foundation and only failing in degree ; the other
is that of a character bad at the foundation.
. . . Now , St . Augustine does not admit the
power of nature to supply such a foundation in
any degree whatever . . . He thereforeregards
heathen morality as bad at the foundation ; and
therefore as a hollow, false , and only seeming
morality itself . Nor does he admit the exist¬
ence of a good heathen : though he admits that
the heathen did actions which in Christians
would be good ones .” Applying his argument
to the condition of the world before and since
Christ , his first position was generally, that hell
was the proper place for all whose original sin
had not been cancelled in this life ; his second
that circumcision under the Law , and baptism
under the Gospel , were the sole means ordaine
hitherto for cancelling it ; and then, driving
this argument home more particularly for ns
own times, he laid down that hell in various
degrees awaited all , adults or infants, heathens,
Jews or Christians , who died unbaptized , bee
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the quotations from his works in b . ii . (list ,
xxx .- xxxiii. of the sentences of Peter Lombard ;
only the most extreme are given, art . Augus¬
tinus , Vol . I . 220 - 21 of this work . Yet it was
part of his teaching , no less , as it was of Scrip¬
ture , too , that Christ died for all, and that the
entire guilt of the sin of the first Adam was
cancelled on the cross by the second Adam.“ Tenet ergo diabolus, liberat Christus ; tenet
deceptor Evae , liberat Filius Mariae ; tenet qui
per conjugem venit ad virum , liberat qui de
conjuge natus est , quae non pertulit virum ;
tenet qui causam libidinis intulit feminac,liberat qui sine libidine est conceptus in femina
. . as he puts it , in a way that leaves
nothing unsaid (De Pec. Orig . § 45, ed . Ben.).
It is his second position which narrows his
ground, yet even here we can follow him till we
come to its application . That the merits of
Christ must in some way be applied to each
individual separately , for each individual to
have the option of profiting by them , is a point
about which there can be no dispute. The
whole tenor of Scripture testifies to it . Again,
circumcision under the Law , and baptism under
the Gospel were both of them appointed means
for bringing men back into covenant with God ,
prospectively or retrospectively , through Christ,
in other words for applying His merits to man.
Of course they were ; but were either of them
means appointed in an exclusive sense ? To
those placed within reach of either , and delibe¬
rately refusing to avail themselves of either,
few would think it reasonable that other means
should be supplied. From all excluded from
either, through no fault of their own , surely
some provision must have been made by Him,
from whose presciencetheir case could not have
been hid. From whatever benefits were derived
from circumcision all women were designedly
shut out by His ordinance ; from whatever
benefits either circumcision or baptism con¬
ferred, all infants were shut out , though born
within reach of them , whom He called away too
soon to be recipients of either . And to whose
fault has it been due that so many countless
millions, under the law and the Gospel alike, have
gone to their graves in utter , but not therefore
wilful, ignorance of both ? Can any portion of
those for whom Christ died equally with our¬
selves , be considered out of covenant with God,condemned never to have the option of avoidingthe second death, though redeemed in point of
fact by His blood ? Principles of reason and
common sense , which have been accepted in
other cases, cannot be refused extension to this .“ God has not tied His power to the sacraments,”in other words , God has bound Himself to confer
grace through the sacraments, but has not bound
Himself never to confer grace without them ,
says Peter Lombard more than once (Sent. iv .dist. 1 d , and 4 e), quoting from St . Augustine,who found that “ not only death endured for
confessing Christ may supply lack of baptism,but that faith and conversion of heart also may,where adverse circumstances make the celebra¬tion of baptism impossible . . . where it is not
contempt of religion, but necessity, that excludesthe sacrament.” Elsewhere St. Augustine says ,“ Invisible sanctification has been conferredbefore now , and received with profit by some ,without the visible sacraments of their time ”

( Quaest . in Levit. iii . 9, 84) . It is .agreed on all
hands that no positive grace was conferred bycircumcision ; and that down to Christian
times, all who were justified , were justified bytheir faith alone (Estius in Sent. iv. dist. 1,
§ § 27- 30) . Reason bronght out the meauing of
Scripture , by being in general agreement with
it upon this point. “ The wind bloweth where it
listeth, ” said our Lord to Nicodemus (St . John
iii . 8) , in interpreting all that He had previouslylaid down about being “ born again,” and
paralleling the action of the Spirit in it by that
of the wind, hence called baptismus Flaminis, in
contradistinction to the baptismi fluminis aut
sanguinis (St. Thom. Sum . Theol . iii . quaest. 60 ,art . 11) . St . Paul , too, writes in his first
dogmatic epistle on justification by faith , “ We
say that faith was reckoned to Abraham for
righteousness. How was it then reckoned?
When he was in circumcision or in uncircum¬
cision ? Not in circumcision, but in uncir-
cumcfsion ” (Rom . iv . 9 , 10) . Agreeably with
this , he gives, in his third and last epistle on the
same subject, an indiscriminate list of all the
saints beginning with Abel , who lived before
Christ , and were justified solely by faith ;
having defined the believer at starting to be
simply, the man who “ believes that God is , and
that He is a rewarder of those who diligently
seek Him ” (Heb . xi . 6) . Millions might be
sincere believers in this sense who had never
heard of the Law or the Gospel either ; the
Spirit , “ who bloweth where He listeth, ” havingscattered , as He passed unseen, the seeds of
faith in their hearts . Whence St . Peter , in the
opening sentence of his address to the household
of the first Gentile convert to Christ , is inspiredto say,

“ Of a truth I perceive that God is no
respecter of persons ; but in every nation he
that feareth Him, and worketh righteousness, is
accepted with Him ” (Acts x . 34- 5) . Working
righteousness may be predicated in all strictness
of all who have been justified by faith—no
matter to what race they belonged; no matter
where, when, or how long or short a time they
may have lived. But this, again, was onlywhat St . Peter had been taught on the best
authority to anticipate years before . For, in
reply to another centurion , but in words in¬
tended more particularly for the bystanding
Jews, our Lord had Himself said , “ Verily I
have not found so great faith , no ! not in Israel.
And I say unto you that many shall come from
the east and west, and shall sit down with
Abraham, and Isaac, and Jacob, in the kingdom
of heaven.” After such explicit language from
Christ Himself, and recorded in a gospel ad¬
dressed especially to the Jews, how can we
doubt that all through the ages of the Christian
church the same gentle Spirit has been inces¬
santly blowing “ where He listeth, ” and working
for good among the countless multitudes , that ,for no fault of their own , are strangers to the
Gospel still ; inspiring each soul responding to
His overtures with saving faith, in proportion to
its needs , and effacing in it by that invisible
baptism, for applying to all the merits of Him
who died for all, the guilt of the taint inherited
by all from their parents (comp . Bp. Bull, Apol.
pro Harm . § 111) . To assert this is neither
Solifidianism , nor Universalism. On the same
principle, those who were to be removed soonest
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trom this life would be soonest visited by Him.
Ho infant of a single hour in any part of the
world would be passed over. The good seed
sown here would be matured under more favour¬
able conditions elsewhere without fail. Visible
sacraments , where they cannot be had , are
plainly not indispensable for the removal of
original sin through Christ . But for the con¬
troversy raised by Pelagius , St . Augustine would
never have asserted they were.

5 . Grace .
Hothing need be added here to what has been

already said on this head (Vol . II . 719, art .
Grace ) except relatively to

6 . Free -will .
Now, free -will and grace being both recognised

factors in the scheme for the salvation of man
set forth in Holy Scripture , we should consider
ourselves barred from representing the action of
either to the prejudice , and still more to the
exclusion of the other . That is to say, no view
of either should be permitted , that would impair
their harmonious co-existence. That these
bounds have been overpassed in modern times is
no secret, and Dr. Mozley charges even St.
Augustine with making grace irresistible —
thereby destroying free- will . In other words, he
construes a subtle distinction of his in that
sense (pp. 160- 8 ) . But , surely , St . Augustine
should be allowed, in preference, to explain
himself. Three years before his death , A.D. 427,he wrote thus (De Correp. et G. c . 1) : “ Ac perhoc et desiderare auxilium gratiae , initium
gratiae est. Liberum itaque arbitrium , et ad
malum et ad bonum faciendum, confitendum est
nos habere : sed in malo faciendo , liber est quis-
que justitiae servusque peccati : in bono autem
liber esse nullus potest, nisi fuerit liberatus ab
Eo, qui dixit : * Si vos Filius liberaverit , tunc
vere liberi eritis .* Nec ita , ut cum quisquefuerit a peccati dominatione liberatus , jam non
indigeat sui Liberatoris auxilio : sed ita potius,ut ab lllo audiens—‘ Sine me nihil potestis fa-
cere ’—dicat Ei et ipse ; ‘ Adjutor meus esto , ne
derelinquas me/ ” What can be plainer in
language , or more Christian in tone ? The first
act , whereby the assistance of grace is desired,is an act of free-will on the part of man ; bythe next , which is an act of God , grace is
bestowed, whereby the will is set free ; by the
third more grace is petitioned for on the part of
man, to co-operate with each act of the will nowfree to do right . Practically , no doubt, the
influences of Divine grace instil themselves into
the heart willing to receive them with so much
tenderness and persuasiveness, as to exercise
resistless power over the will ; yet it is onlyresistless , as not being irresistible . For the will
having asserted its own freedom in assenting to
them , goes along with them rejoicing at each
step , and surrendering itself more completely tothem , as it becomes conscious of their increase.But such is not the case with all hearts by anymeans. Innate propensities, resulting from
heterogeneous causes, peculiar to each case , dif¬
ferentiate widely between man and man. Somewill readily sacrifice everything in this worldand the next to the gratification of a singleunlawful appetite , that takes such possession of
them as absolutely to deprive them of free-will
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for some time at least. For them hear™
possesses no attractions , nor hell any cause foralarm . They have inflicted judicial blindness
upon themselves by a series of long-continuedacts , disapproved by their conscience . Others ab¬horring the promptings of their lower naturefrom childhood, pant thirstily for the faintest
whisper of the Spirit to their inner man andare raised out of themselves at every freshsound of His voice . To live to Him is a privi¬lege for which they can never be thankful
enough, and would gladly pay any price to getsecured to them and enlarged. Thus the in¬tention on the part of God in bestowing grace is
everywhere the same ; but its effects on differentminds are so widely dissimilar, that we are per¬plexed to reconcile them . In some cases it
seems as though it could never have been reallybestowed ; in others , as though it had been
irresistible , and never could fail . The simpletruth is that the grace purchased for man byChrist will have been offered to all in some form
before this world ends , on the same terms . It
has neither been withheld from any , nor has it
ever been forced upon any ; but it has systemati¬
cally been increased or diminished , accordingto
its acceptance or non-acceptance by the indi¬
vidual in each case . “ For unto every one that
hath shall be given, and he shall have abundance ”
(St . Matt . xxv. 29) , but “ whosoever hath not,from him shall be taken even that which he
seemeth to have ” (St . Luke viii. 18). Now this
is a principle which is not in any sense peculiar
to grace ; but one which is thought just , and
acted upon in all lands, and in all affairs of the
world. There remains some little to be said
about free- will in man. Dr. Mozley asserts
(p , 30) “ that alone to be a genuine doctrine of
free-will, which maintains such a free-will in
man, as is inconsistent with our idea of Divine
power.” Genuine or not, this doctrine cannot
be said to be founded on fact. St . Augustine
came much nearer the truth when he said that
the will of the Omnipotent invariably triumphed,
whatever happened, and whichever side human
wills took (Knchirid. c . 100 - 2) . “ IUa en™
voluntas, ” says the Master of the Sentences in
epitomising him, “ semper impletur autde nobis,
aut a nobis —De nobis impletur—licet non
implemus Earn —quando peceamus . A nobis
impletur , quando bonum facimus ” (lib. i. dist .
47 ) . His will is equally fulfilled in punishing
the sinner and rewarding the just , though it is
no part of His will that any should commit sin .
But St . Augustine pushed his case too far when
he represented it as incompatible with omnipo¬
tence that any should have the power of resisting
grace. For God in creating man ordained t a
his will should be free ; and Christ in redeeming
man provided for his recovering that fi e®
which he had partially lost, entire, through &
indwelling of the Holy Ghost. His fiee-wm
therefore could not well have been restore ^

°
be over-ridden in the same breath. Sin *t uas
which had caused him that partial shipwrec o
the freedom of his will, which Christ hecam
man to restore . But sin is no creation of 0 >
it is not a substance, it is incapable of 8
classed under any species in the world of na u
(comp . Mozley, pp. 171 , 232 - 3 , 271 , and seq .>
It is , in every conceivable case , the creation o
perverse will , of a will disobedient to so
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general or special law of the Power who made
the world. This is how sin entered into the
world ; how it has been perpetuated in the
world ever since ; how it continues in the world
still . It began in the self-determining will of a
creature . It will only cease when the self-
determining will of every creature shall have
been brought into complete harmony with
Divine law again. For sin carries with it its
own punishment in every case, by making the
will a slave to it , whose creation it is . Thus the
will that has committed sin is no longer free to
that extent . Its disobediencerecoils upon itself.
The consequencesof original and actual sin , too,
though widely differing in extent , are congener
in kind. Though unnatural themselves, they
are the natural effects of disobedience to law.
44Peccatum est factum , vel dictum , vel concupi-
tum contra legem aeternam . Lex vero aeterna
est ratio Divina, vel voluntas Dei : ordinem
naturae conservari jubens ; perturbari vetans.”
(St . Aug. c. Faust , xxii. 27 ; on which see St.
Thom . Aq . l ma- 2 da

, q . Ixxi . , art . 6 ad 2 dum.)
Human free-will must be considered in strict¬

ness as we find it in man, and in man it never
was , or was intended to be beyond that of a
'creature formed as man is. His own constitu¬
tion , therefore, dictated limits to his free -will, in
many ways from the first . His conscience should
have been always supreme in him as regards
duty , and his reason as regards knowledge. By
a wanton act of disobedience he burst away from
both at the Fall , and has inherited in each suc¬
cessive generation the consequences of that
rebellion ever since . Those consequencesChrist
purchased for him—but only purchased for him
by discharging them in His own person—the
means of extirpating gradually through grace.
Should he neglect to avail himself of the oppor¬
tunity thus afforded him, the bondage to which
he subjected himself by rebelling against the
laws of his constitution must , with all its con¬
sequences , remain his for ever. He knows ( 1)
that his free - will is confined strictly to things
within his power, and is , even in these, con¬
stantly swayed by mixed motive, and deterred
by circumstances from choosing what it would
have preferred, had it felt itself perfectly free,but is powerless to alter the laws without him,
as well moral as physical, in any respect with im¬
punity . He knows (2) that he cannot exchange,
for others that he might prefer, the general
qualifications of his own mind or body with
which he was born. He knows (3) that his own
free -will is limited in action to what concerns
himself, that he cannot attempt anything in
opposition to the free - wills of his fellow-men
without counting the cost , and that men are
just as likely to resent interference with their
laws as God with His . His own reason and
conscience , therefore, between them should teach
him that perfect freedom of the will in a crea¬
ture can only consist with perfect obedience to
the known laws of his Creator , and that for
every creature destined for a probationary state ,like himself, no condition could be conceived
more natural or more fair than his own , namely,that with reason and conscience given him for
guides at his birth , he should be left perfectlyfree to decide for himself both what he should
do and what he will do ; and this is preciselythe condition in which every man may, if he

will , occupy through Christ by grace. As
Christ Himself told the Jews , 44If the Son ,
therefore , shall make you free, ye shall be free
indeed ” (St . John viii. 36 ) , and as His apostle
told the Gentiles, 44Where the Spirit of the Lord
is , there is liberty ” (2 Cor. iii. 17).

7 . Vocation .
On this point, 44we shall have no difficulty,”

says Calvin ( Inst , iii . 24, 8) ,
44in understanding

those words of our Lord about the many called
and the few chosen , if we will only bear in mind
that vocation is twofold : (1) universal , whereby
God invites all by a call addressed to their out¬
ward ears, namely, through the preaching of
His word by man ; and (2 ) special, in which He
speaks to them by His Spirit in their hearts .”
According to the first of these—which the Jesuit
Cornelius a Lapide praises Calvin (ad loc.) for
connecting with Rom . xi . 29 , and of which, in
spite of the multitudes on whom it is thrown
away in each case , the apostle there says
pointedly , that it is 44without repentance ” on
the part of God— the Jews were called under the
Law, and the Gentiles under the Gospel . In
this sense vocation includes both bad and good ,
and as often, probably, fails as succeeds in its
purpose, and therefore contrasts rather than
corresponds with election, being only the first
step to it in a limited number . For thousands
of Jews under the Law , and millions of Chris¬
tians under the Gospel , have proclaimed their
doom openly to the world beforehand by their
ungodly lives. Of such St . Peter has said , 44It
had been better for them not to have known the
way of righteousness ” (2 Pet . ii . 21) ; of such
St. Paul despairs, 44seeing they crucify to them¬
selves the Son of God afresh, and put Him to an
open shame ” (Heb . vi . 6).

Calvin, too , shrinks , as the logic of facts com¬
pelled him, from taking any more sanguine view
of the effects of the vocation which he calls
44special,” though 44hidden ” would have been a
more correct name for it ; as, to whatever
extent he may have limited it in his own mind,
it includes all plainly both before and since
Christ , that have lived and died in ignorance,
not caused by themselves, of any visible dispen¬
sation for applying His merits to man. Each
individual of this world-coeval , world-coexten¬
sive class, was born with the same reason and
conscience , and had the same witness of God in
the visible world , that the Gentiles had, of
whom St . Paul writes in the first chapter of his
Epistle to the Romans ; on each heart of this
multitude , the Spirit 44who bloweth where He
listeth, ” as our Lord gave Nicodemus to under¬
stand, has in all ages been free to act ; each
must have, therefore , had it in his power, by
opening his heart to that action at some period
of his life , to have died in faith—such faith as is
defined in Hebrews xi . 6 . What numbers re¬
sponded to that action with alacrity , we may not
even guess now ; but if 44compulsion ” was ever
employed 44 to fill ” heaven 44with guests ” we
may well infer it was charity that dictated it ,
on behalf of those who lived on acorns 44in the
highways and hedges ” (St. Luke xiv. 23) , but
who will finally 44come from the east and the
west in throngs , to sit down with Abraham,
Isaac , and Jacob, in the kingdom of heaven ”
(St . Matt . viii. 11 ) , and occupy the vacant places
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of the children ,of the same that have been
“ cast out .” To these two classes a third , so far
as words go, might have been joined, namely,
those designated “ the called according to His
purpose (Kara Trp6d€<nv) ” by St . Paul , did not
the context and the outcome of his argument in
the next chapter shew that “ the elect ” are
there meant , of whom presently .

8. Justification .
Which, owing to the controversies raised

about it in modern times requires going into
with extra fulness. First as to the word—
anglicised from the Latin “ justificatio ”—which
may have been coined by Tertullian , as he often
employs its cognates. Speaking of the passages
in the Epistle to the Komans left untouched
by Marcion, he says, “ Monet justificatos ex fide
Christi , non ex lege pacem habere ” (c . Marc. v.
13) ; quoting the parable of the Publican and
Pharisee , he says, “ alterum reprobatum , alterum
justificatum descendisse” (ib . iv . 36 ) . By com¬
paring two more passages ( ib. ii . 19 , with ad Vx.
8) , we find he makes “ justificare = justfe facere,”
shewing it was the forensic sense that he at¬
tached to them , of 61doing justice ” to a person,
either by condemning or acquitting , agreeably
with the Greek verb 8ikcu6o>, so often used by
St . Paul , which was also the sense given to it in
numerous charters and constitutions of the
middle ages (v . Du Cange, s. v .) . Similarly ,
St . Augustine , referring to the versions of the
Old Testament , current in his time previously to
the Vulgate says, “ Justificationes sane Latini
interpretes eas esse dixerunt , quae Graeci Sutcucb-
para appellant ” ( Quaest. in Exod . ii . 95) . And no
doubt his own frequent employment of this word
in the singular number was suggested to him by
finding it in the Latin versions of the New Testa¬
ment , also then current , from which he quotes.
But , on the other hand, when he asks,

“ Quid est
justificare ?” and then replies,

“ Justum facere ”
(Scrm. ccxcii . § 6), and again “ quid est aliud jus -
tificati , quam justi facti ?” (De Spir . et Lit . § 45)
taking facere not in the sense of doing, but of“ making, ” he was adventuring a bold gloss of
his own , determined entirely by the mere form
of the Latin word, without reference to the
Greek for which it stood , but which settled at
once and for ever the theological meaning of
that Latin verb and its cognates for the Western
church . Thus Becau, one of the ablest Jesuit
controversialists of the 17th century , says,without hesitation , as if admitted by all , “ Jus -
tificatio nihil aliud est, quam mutatio , qua quis
ex impio seu peccatore fit justus ”

( Manual.
i . 16) . Nor was it till the middle of the same
century that attention was first called by our
own bishop Bull to the astounding fact , that the
Greek verb bucaiovv and its cognates, which had
long been classical before they became theologi¬
cal , had a different meaning almost invariably
throughout the New Testament from what had
been assigned uno ore, from the 5th centurydownwards, to their received Latin equivalents ;in short that Rev . xxii. 11—assuming the re¬
ceived reading to be the correct one—was a
solitary case where Sikcuov<t6cu = justum fieri,and not justum censeri , which it meant every¬where else (Harm . Apost. i . 6) . So far , then ,
on the origin and the meaning attached to the
Latiu term , to which the little discussion there

was of the subject in patristic times was confinednot by any means that there was no o-enerallreceived doctrine respecting it in the collecti/church . Perhaps the clearest statements 0f
'
itare to be found in the earliest fathers—StClement of Rome , St . Ignatius, and St . Irenaeus—already quoted under another head . [Faith 1It may be summed up in a few words. Justi¬fication was, according to them, an act of graceon the part of God ; Who justifies man— that isaccounts him righteous , and purged from sin
*

not for any deserts of his own , but solely for themerits of Christ , Who died for him , on conditionof his accepting salvation through Christ andever after abiding in Christ.
'
In default of thefirst it would not issue, in default of the secondit might be cancelled at any moment . But onhis assenting , his regeneration was accomplishedfor him by the Holy Ghost in due course, subject

only to his power of saying “ no ” to it at each
stage . Faith was the first of inward gifts, and
baptism the first of outward ordinances for
effecting his new birth and union with Christ in
the same breath . Other virtues and other means
of grace followed, in proportion to his willing¬
ness to receive them , and turn them to the best
account he could, Christ making up for the rest .Thus it was all done , in every case where it was
done , by God , for the sake of His Son, and by
gift of His Spirit . The whole Trinity was a
party to it in conferring it ; man was a party
to it only by accepting it , and co-operating with
it sincerely to the best of his power . The
faith by which he believed in Christ was his
only by gift ; the good works that were the
fruits of his faith were the fruits of the
Spirit in the first instance, which, in answer to
prayer , he got strength from above to perform ;
in the sacrament of baptism it was not man who
gave, but men who received the Holy Ghost ;“ In nullo gloriandum , quandb nostrum nihil
sit,” and the correlative to it : “ In Deum solum
fidendum, et in Ijiso gloriandum,” as St. Cyprian
says ( Test . iii . 4 and 10). Holding this prin¬
ciple warmly and thoroughly , the fathers were
comparatively not careful how they expressed it
themselves, nor again jealous of any merely
verbal inconsistencies about it in others ; least ot
all, copious in distinguishing between instru¬
mental and efficient , meritorious and formal ,
causes in this joint but disparate work of God
and man . Yet any false doctrine connected with
the action of either would have been discovered
and disowned by them in a trice, with as much
recoil as St . Augustine professes , on first be¬
coming acquainted with the notions of Pelagius
on original sin. “ I was perusing,” he says, ‘ a
few days ago , certain writings of Pelagius , a
holy man as I am told , and a Christian of no
moderate standard , containing some short com¬
ments on the epistles of St . Paul, and among
them I found a propos to Rom . v. 12 , the argu¬
ment of those persons stated , who deny the
existence in infants of original sin , an argument
which I confess not to have refuted as yet in any
of my voluminous works, simply from nevei
having dreamt that anybody could have enter¬
tained or given vent to it ” (De Pecc . Mer. et
Rem. iii . i .) . Further on , he adds : “ When this
first began to be disputed I know not, but this
I do know, viz. that even St. Jerome, who sti
lires , devoted to ecclesiastical studies, and l*
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high repute for the learning and labour he
brings to bear on them , unhesitatingly takes
this doctrine for his standpoint in deciding
various questions which he has to solve. For
instance, when he comes to that passage of the
prophet Jonah (iii . 5) , in which even children are
stated to have been forced to fast. ‘ It was to
begin, ’ he says, ‘ from the eldest, and go down
to the youngest . For there is nobody without
sin , be he but one day old , or numbers of years.
For if the stars are not clean in the sight of God ,
how much more are not the worm, and corrup¬
tion, and they to whom the sin of Adam has
descended by inheritance / Could we , without
difficulty, put the question to this most learned
man , how many commentators on the holy
Scriptures in either tongue , how many writers
on Christian controversies, would he produce,
who never held a different doctrine since the
Christian church began, never received a differ¬
ent doctrine from their predecessors, never
handed down a different doctrine for generations
unborn ?” (Ib . c . 6 ) . Both St . Augustine and
St. Jerome must have said precisely the same
thing of “ justification, ” had it been assailed in
their time . Yet they so far differed in their
own incidental allusions to it , that St . Jerome
in arguing against the Pelagians, adhered
strictly to the teaching of the earliest fathers ,
with whose language he was critically ac¬
quainted. St . Augustine innovated upon them
in some respects from not understanding their
language.

Their doctrine shall now be given in their
own words . St . Clement of Rome , to whom
reference has been already made, requires a
little elucidation, partly from having been mis¬
translated by his standard editor , and partly
from having expressed himself at times so as to
need harmonising. This is his fullest state¬
ment : “ We , then , having been called through
His good

' purpose in Christ Jesus, are justified ,
not through ourselves, nor through our own
wisdom . . . . nor work done by us in up¬
rightness of heart , but through faith : through
which Almighty God justified all that ever
were (justified) since the world began ” (Ep .
i . 32) . Coteler makes him say here : “ Non per
nos ipsos justi ejfteimur . . . . sed per fidem ,
per quam cunctos qui unquam justi fuerunt ,
justificavit Deus omnipotens.” This, we repeat,
is not rendering but glossing upon the Greek
verb, as St . Chrysostom says on Rom . viii. 33 :
“ He wrote not, ‘ God that remits sins, ’ but
‘ God that justifiethwhich was far greater .
For when the sentence of the judge—and such a
judge too—declares one righteous, what count
is made of the accuser ? . . . . For God both
chose and justified us—yea , marvel of marvels t
—justified through the slaying of His Son . . .”
And Theodoret (ib .) :— “ God that justified—in
other words , that declared them righteous .”
And St . Basil , on Rom . vi . 7 ; “ that is, dis¬
charged, freed , purged from all sin ” (de Bapt .
i . 2 , 15). Again , the prominence which is here
given to faith must be construed side by side
with two strong expressions elsewhere : “ justi¬
fied by works and not by words ” ( ib . 30) ; and“ charity covereth a multitude of sins ” {ib. 49).
It is perfectly consistent with both. The faith
here contemplated is proved by the context to
be not our own , but a divine gift ; and works

that are the fruit of it ; and charity , planted in
us by the same Hand as faith — “ charity ’*
which he describes as being “ in Christ ” (i&.)
—are naturally sharers in its prerogatives .
One more passage completes his meaning. On
Ps. cxviii. 19 , “ Open me the gates of right¬
eousness , that I may go into them , and give
thanks unto the Lord,” he says : “ Many gates
having been opened , that in righteousness and
that in Christ , is the same : into which all the
blessed having entered and made straight their
path , perform all things in holiness and right¬
eousness without fear . . . . ” (ib . 48) . Union
with Christ alone secures permanence for their
faith and love : neither are safe , neither avail
for our justification , except so far and as long
as we are one with Him. As St . Chrysostom
observes (on Phil . iii . 9) , “ It is well said , ‘ not
having my own righteousness ;

’ not that which
I acquired through toil and labour, but that
which I found from grace . . . and what is
this ? that which is from the faith of God ; in
other words, which has also been given from
God ; at once the righteousness of God, and a
gift whole and complete. For the gifts of God
far exceed in measure the poorness of our best
achievements.” And Theodoret, on Rom . iv. 4 :
“ The righteousness which is of faith is a gift of
the God of all things .” and St . Cyril of Alex¬
andria , first , on 2 Cor . v. 21 : “ Him who never
sinned He made to suffer all the penalties of the
most determined sinner, that He might declare
righteous us who have accepted faith in Him . . .
For we have been justified from before God and
the Father , not by works in righteousness that
we have done ourselves, but according to the
greatness of His mercy, through faith which is
in Christ ;

” second , on Is.x xviii. 22 : “ What are
the things thus consummated and concise ?
The preaching of the Gospel , the grace which
is through faith , justification which is in Christ,
sanctification which is through the Spirit . . . .”
third , ib . on v. 26- 9 : “ As it was not possible
for man to be justified in law, the only begotten
Word of God appeared with a consummated and
concise thing in His hands for our acceptance—
viz. the justification which is in faith . . . .”
Finally , St . Chrysostom on St . John xv. 1 : “ He
saith not that the root enjoys the care of the
husbandman, but the branches ; and the root is
introduced for no other purpose than that they
may learn that they can work nothing without
His power ; and that they ought to be united
with Him by faith , as the branch with the vine
. . . . the abiding in the root is that which
makes the branches to be fruit -bearing : ” or , as
St. Augustine interprets the same passage for
the West : “ Ita quippe in vite palmites , ut viti
non conferant, sed indc accipiant, unde vivant :

‘ita vero vitis est in palmitibus , ut vitale ali-
mentum subministret iis , non sumat ab iis. Ac
per hoc et manentem in se habere Christum , et
manere in Christo, discipulis prodest utrumque ,
non Christo. Nam praeciso palmite , potest de
viva radice alius pullulare : qui autem prae-
cisus est, sine radice non potest vivere ” (in Joh.
Ev . Tr. lxxxi., repeated by Prosper, Sent. 368 ,
and Cone . Arausic. ii . can . 24).

Three more sets of passages remain to com¬
plete their teaching . 1 . Where they speak of
baptism in almost as strong terms as faith ; but
these passages are by comparison few and far
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between, though at the same time they would
be repudiated by none . St . Clement has nothing
explicit , for instance, to this effect , though he
refers to the sanctification that follows on bap¬
tism in his salutation ; nor St . Basil either ,
though he composed a tract on baptism. But
when we come to commentators, we find St.
Chrysostom explaining Rom . viii . 30 : “ justified
through the laver of regenerationand Theo -
doret (ib .)—“ justified through baptism ;

” and
Primasius (ib .) speaking for the Latin church—
“ justificantur per baptismum Theodoret,
again, on Rom . iv. 25 : “ Through His resurrec¬
tion we get the starting -point of our justifica¬
tion , and by being buried with Him in baptism
we receive the remission of our sins .” And St.
Chrysostom on Rom . vi. 3 : “ What the cross
and tomb were to Christ, that baptism is to us.”
And St . Cyril of Jerusalem to his catechumens,
in the same spirit : “ You went down into the
water dead in sins , you ascend quickened in
righteousness ” {Cat . iv . 12) . Only two chapters
earlier he had said : “ If any receive not bap¬
tism , he attains not to salvation : the martyrs
alone excepted, who without that water receive
the kingdom.” From these two passagesit might
be inferred St . Cyril placed baptism a long way
before faith . But in a still earlier chapter he
says, speaking of Cornelius : “ Peter came to
him, and the Holy Ghost fell on them that
believed, and they spake with tongues and pro¬
phesied. Then, after they had received this
grace, the Scripture goes on to say, that Peter
commandedthem to be baptized in the name of
the Lord Jesus ; that the soul having been
regenerated through the faith , the body might
be a sharer of the grace through the water ”
(ib . § 4) . And in his fifth lecture , which is on
faith , he says of Abraham : “ He was not justi¬
fied by works alone, but by faith too. For
though he did many things well, he was never
called the friend of God till such time as he
believed, and every work of his had been made
perfect according to faith . . . . as he therefore
was justified, do you be justified also ” (§ 5).
The Fathers knew very well that justification
by faith was a doctrine that originated, not with
St . Paul, but with Christ Himself, whose com¬
forting farewell to those cured by Him was
habitually : “ Go thy way, thy faith hath saved
or hath made thee whole ”—that faith , indeed,which His Spirit instilled, but which they , by
accepting, had made their own— that faith
which His Spirit offers to all men in all ages of
the world as a means—having no other means
within their reach—of justifying , or making all
sharers of His merits by whom it is accepted.

2 . Where good works are described as indis¬
pensable consequents on justification . For in¬
stance, St. Chrysostom on Rom . viii. 4 : “ For
that which was the righteousness of the law . . .
Christ has accomplishedthis for thee . Be not a
betrayer , then , of so great a gift, but constant
in preserving this goodly treasure . For here he
shews thee that the font is not enough to insure
salvation to us , unless after the font we shew a
life worthy of the gift we get there . . .
And , again, on Rom . iii . 31 : “ But inasmuch as
after this grace, by which we were justified
there is also need of a life suited to it , let us
exhibit a zeal worthy of the gift . . . . ” And
Theodoret (ib.) on the last verse of chap. iv. ;

“ Having shewn how Abraham became p0e%sa j
of the righteousness of faith, lest careless ]iv -should deem themselves dispensed from th

*
practice of virtue on that account as thn l
faith sufficed for their justification,

’
h e appendsome necessary remarks on morals , and says

8
Faith indeed gave you remission of sins

*
anddeclared you blameless and righteous throughthe laver of regeneration, still it behoves yoUto keep the peace which you have made with

God .” And St . Basil (de Bapt . ii . 2) : “ He thathas been truly baptized into the death of Christ ,as the apostle says . . . . has engaged in a cove¬nant of the strictest kind to follow the Lord inall things : in other words , to live whollv for
God . . . .” 3

3 . Where the righteousness even of the bap¬tized and faithful is admitted to be, per se but
imperfect and incomplete. Perhaps Origen who
has not been quoted hitherto , because not extant
in Greek, is fullest on this point , and therefore
beyond mistranslation . “ Et hie ergo quod
dixit : ‘ Non justificabitur in conspectu Tuo
omnis vivensJ Non hoc sentiri voluit , quod
non justificabitur omnis vivens : sed in conspectu
Tuo , hoc est, Dei , non justificabitur. Quantum -
vis enim quis justus , quantumvis sanctus sit,
non solum inter homines , sed et in supernis
atque eminentioribus creaturis, ad compara-
tionem Dei certum est eum justificari non posse
. . . . Nullus inventus est nisi solus Agnus de
tribu Juda , qui justificatus est in conspectuDei
. . . . Omnisantem creaturaex comparationein-
feriorum justificatur . . . (In Bom. lib. iii . 2).
He adds further on : “ Potest adhuc et alio modo
explanari quod dixit — ‘ non est justus quis-
quam *—vel quod ait ,

‘ Non justificabitur in
conspectu Tuo omnis vivens/ quia donee quis
vivit in corpore, justificari non potest , nec pro-
nunciari justus : sed cum exierit de corpore . .
It is a magnificent remark of St . Augustine ,
squaring with this last interpretation, that the
whole church militant makes a daily confession
of sins in the Lord’s Prayer (De Civ . Dei, xix . 27),
and it may be added that in point of fact no
saint in her calendar was ever canonised while
alive ; and this was always his own doctrine .
“ Justus et justificans non est nisi Deus,

” as he
writes to Boniface : “ Absit ut quisqmmnos-
trum ita se justum dicat, ut aut suam justitiam
velit constituere : id est , quasi a seipso sibi
datam . . . . aut sine peccato se esse jactare
audeat in Me vita ” {Dp. clxxxv . 37 ). And still
more strongly , that of his more learned contem¬
porary St . Jerome, whose words may well pass
for a landmark , as they were penned against t o
Pelagians : “ Tunc ergo justi sumus, quando
nos peccatores fatemur : et justitia .

nostra non
ex proprio merito , sed ex Dei consistit miseri -
cordia . . . . et haec hominis summa est justitia,
quidquid potuerit habere virtutis , non sauxa
putare esse, sed Domini qui largitus est ( •
Felag . i . 13) . This is, in a few words, the wtioie
patristic doctrine on justification finely lesume •

It was this doctrine, substantially, tha w

upheld also by St . Augustine, though am
some peculiarities which deserve notice . ir >
that owing to his slender acquaintance wi
Greek, he made dtKaLovv practically synonym̂
with ayia (ew . This misconception or j .L
the parent of endless confusion in

_
the

church . In him it was made plausible y .
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tircumstances of his controversy with Pelngius.
For 1’elagius having denied original sin , almost
the first point on which they joined issue was
the necessity for baptism . And in baptism,
both the death unto sin , and the new birth unto
righteousness, far from being merely declara¬
tory , expressed radical changes in each case .
From this point of view, then , he may be said
to have confusedjustification with regeneration.
“ Justus ex Deo , non ex homine, nascitur :
quoniam renascendo, non nascendo, fit just us,”
as he maintained against Julian ( Op. / mpjiii . 51 ) .

Next, in one of his earliest treatises against
Pelagianism, addressed A.D. 412 to Marcellinus,
he allows himself to say, “ Justificatio ex fide
impetratur ” (de Spir . et Lit . c . xxix.) , which, as
he still leant to the opinion that this faith was
in part our own, hardly fell short of giving
Pelagius right . He calls it himself “ errorem
meum ” in his latest work, A.D. 429 (de Praed .
c . iii .) . But his own latest conclusion on this
point is : “ Tutiores igitur vivimus, si totum
Deo damns : non autem nos Illi ex parte , et nobis
ex parte committimus ” (de Persev. c . vi .) : on
the part assigned to faith in justification by St.
Paul : “ Ex fide ideo dicit justificari hominem,
non ex operibus ; quia ipsa prima datur , ex qua
impetrentur cetera , quae proprifc opera nuncu-
pantur , in quibus just & vivitur ” (De Praed .
c. vii .) ; on good works done by justified man,
and their reward : “ Dona sua coronat Deus , non
merita tua (De Grat. et Lib. Arb. c. vi .) ; and
“ Debetur, inquam, bona merces operibus
hominum bonis ; sed non debetur gratia , quae
homines bonos operatur ex malis ” (Op. Imp . c.
Jul . i . 133 ) or, as Prosper alters it : “ quae
praecedit, ut fiant ” (opera bona, Sent. 299 ).

Several of these passages , and others to the
same effect, were collected from St . Augustine
by Prosper for his Sentences , and by Gennadius
for his Ecclesiastical Dogmas , besides inspiring
the canons of the councils of Milevis, a .d. 416,
and Orange , A.D. 529 (Mansi , iv. 325 ; and viii.
711), and hence the confusion in the Western
mind , already noticed, respecting justification to
this day. The council of Milevis , for instance,at which St . Augustine was present , says in its
third canon , which is the twenty -eighth dogmawith Gennadius: “ Item placuit , ut quicunque
dixerit gratiam Dei, in qua justificamur perJesum Christum Dominum nostrum , ad solam
remissionem peccatorum valere, quae jam com-
missa sunt , non etiam ad adjutorium ut non
committantur , anathema sit ”

; where it is the
grace received in baptism, by the operation of
the Holy Ghost, which is really meant ; described
further in the fourth and fifth canons , and called
expressly “ gratia justificationis ” in the fifth.
In this state the subject remained dormant till
the 13th century , neither St . John Damascene
noy Peter Lombard inviting attention to it in
their respective works, till it was taken in hand
by St. Thomas , who, following St . Augustine in
distinguishing between o])erating and co-opera-
ting grace , made justification an effect of the
first (Sum. II . i . quaest. Ill and 113) .But this is to confound negative with positive
grace : cause with etfect ; justification with
regeneration ; the judicial act of the Father
consequent on the death of Christ, with the
descent of the Holy Ghost consequent on His
ascension . Justification in the view of the

fathers , so far as they have expressed them¬
selves, precedes not merely co-operating but
operating , grace ; and is the sine qua non to both,
but equally conditional with both throughout
on their acceptance by man. Hence the secret
of its connexion with faith , baptism , and good
works, in patristic literature , is , that they are
the means employed, internal and external , by
the Holy Ghost for giving effect to it in indi¬
viduals . Justification is accordingly stated in
the fathers to be through faith at one time,
through baptism at another , through good
works at another , though most frequently , by a
good deal, through faith . And for this plain
reason, namely, that where baptism is out of the
question, Faith, alone will suffice ; while baptism,
on the contrary , by whomsoever administered,
will never suffice for adults without faith . In
the same way, there are numerous cases where
faith will suffice without works ; but no case
where the best of works will suffice for salvation
where faith is extinct . Yet neither in works,
faith , nor baptism is the part played by man
more than subordinate ; the vitality (t5 £o>o-
iroidv) belonging to them all is the gift of the
Holy Ghost ; union with Christ compensates for
all imperfections in their reception by men ; the
sole contribution to them for which any credit
can be taken for man is his consent. We cannot
be reminded too frequently , that a gift is one
thing and the application of a gift another .
Christ purchased justification for us all , but the
Holy Ghost applies it to each of us , and not to
all of us in the same way. “ Life,” says Hooker,“ as all other gifts and benefits, groweth origi¬
nally from the Father : and cometh not unto us
but by the Son : nor , by the Son , to ang of us
in particular , but through the Spirit ” (E . P . v.
66 , 7 ) . He has here simply translated St . Cyril
of Alexandria, whose constant refrain it is . All
the benefits flowing from the promise made to
the woman were merited by Christ , but are
supplied to us by the Holy Ghost, to whose
action within us, be what it may, co-operation
on our part is a sine qua non . Our justification ,
our sanctification, and our union with Christ,
not one of these was purchased for man by the
Holy Ghost, yet not one of them is supplied to
us by Christ Himself. Christ merited them all,
but it is the Holy Ghost who is charged in each
case with their bestowal, and man is free to
reject them all on their being offered to his
acceptance ; or, having accepted them , to
trample them under foot in after life, and
“ account the blood of the covenant wherewith
he was sanctified an unholy thing, ” though the
consequences of his act are portrayed in the
same page (Heb . x . 26 et sq . ) . “ Save your¬
selves ” (o-ctjfbjre , the passive form in a middle
sense , as both our Revised and Authorised Ver¬
sions correctly render) “ from this untoward
generation,” exclaimed St . Peter to his country¬
men on the day of Pentecost, as is stated in Acts
ii. 40. And agreeably with his exhortations, we
are told in the last verse of the same chapter ,“ The Lord added daily to the church such as
were saving themselves ” (tovs cw &fxGvovs) ;
which both versions alike fail to express.

9 . Sanctification .
Which the council of Trent probably would

not have confounded in its lengthy decree with
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justification (Lep . vi . ed . Waterworth ) , had
Greek been as well known to its picked theolo¬
gians as it is to most university men now. Yet
it is just possible that a deeper cause underlies
and influences Roman theology now, as then :
namely, the breach established long since
between it and primitive teaching on the special
prerogatives of the Sanctifier. For it was the
teaching of the universal church , for at least
eight centuries, that the Holy Ghost came down
from heaven to be the dispenser of all the bene¬
fits of the Incarnation to be had in the church
at large : and to apply them, through the sacra¬
ments, to each individual soul desiring them ;
first , by regenerating the soul of each catechu¬
men in baptism, and secondly, by incorporating
each regenerate soul with Christ in the Eucha¬
rist . The ancient church made no secret of her
teaching on this vital point, in her public offices
that have come down to us. For there was a
special prayer , called 'EiriKKricris, for invoking
His presence and inviting His action, that was
inseparable from her administration of baptism,
confirmation, penance, the Holy Eucharist , the
consecration of bishops , priests, and deacons ,
the anointing of the sick , the dedication of altars
and churches, to say nothing of all those subjec¬
tive gifts and graces enumerated by St . Paul,
and attributed expressly toj the Holy Ghost in
his First Epistle to the Corinthians, which the
cliurch constantly prayed might be vouchsafed
to her children. Professor Hoppe deserves all ,
praise for his candid admissions (Die Epihlesis:
Schaffhausen,11864,8vo.) , but even his statements
fall short of his subject . He , too , perhaps, had not
observedthat sanctification was never so much as
considered, nor even named, except obiter , in the
council of Trent , and that in its thirty -three
canons on justification , the Holy Ghost is only
twice named : first in acknowledgment of “ His
prevenient inspiration before baptism,” and next
of “ the charity ” which St . i Paul says is “ shed
abroad in our hearts ” by Him (Rom . v. 5) ;while in the sixteen longchapters precedingthem,He is again only named in connexion with the two
subjective gifts ascribed to Him in the canons , and
with baptism and penance amongst ordinances.
Contrariwise the apostle writes to the Corinthians
( 1 Cor . vi . 11 ) , “ But ye were washed, but ye were
sanctified, but ye were justified , in the name of
the Lord Jesus, and in the Spirit of our God,”
evidently distinguishing between justificationand sanctification, and ascribing one to the Son ,and the other to the Holy Ghost. And this,again, is his summing up in writing to the
Romans (viii. 1 and 14), “ There is therefore
now no condemnation to them which are in
Christ Jesus, who walk not after the flesh , but
after the Spirit . . . . For as many as are led
by the Spirit of God, they are the sons of God .”Christ redeemed us , justified us , on the cross .We are sanctified by the Holy Ghost in ourhearts . In other words , though the whole
Trinity planned the salvation of man, part of
the scheme for effecting it was assigned to the
Son, and part to the Holy Ghost. Nor must
Their parts be reversed, any more than Their
names, by man. St . Augustine (Serm. viii. 13,ed . Ben .) , speaking for the West , says : “ Sancti-
ficatio nulla divina et vera est, nisi ab SpirituSancto.” St . Cyril of Jerusalem , speaking for
the East {Cat . xxii . 7) , says, “ Everything which
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that Holy Spirit touches is hallowed and tranformed.” ns*

10 . Election .
But , in reality , the elect are neither more norless than the predestinate , consisting of all thoswho, having been called in Christ, and justifiedfreely through Him, have neither refused tocome , nor been afterwards wanting in diligenceto make their calling and election sure. Allmen might have belonged to this class, had theypleased, to whatever race they belonged and inwhatever age they were born —whether aggre¬gated to the Jewish or to the Christian churchesor not , in life, so that they never had the optionof belonging to either . As election was neverin any case foundedon personal merits , so neither

was non -election ever decreed against any , but
such as had personally rejected, or proved un¬faithful to the offer made to them by the HolyGhost of all the benefits purchased by Christ for
all in whatever form that offer may have been
conveyed to each . For the mission of the HolyGhost being to apply, without limit or stint, all
those benefits to the redeemed of all ages in
succession , His application of them to the mil¬
lions outside the Jewish and Christian churches ,would widely differ from His application of
them to the individuals composing those bodies;
again, even they would be differentiated from
each other on the same principle that would
differentiate them from those outside their pale,
namely, that “ unto whom much is given of him
should much be required : and to whom men
have committed much, of him would they ask
the more ” (St . Luke xii . 48) , and again, “ He
that is faithful in that which is least , is faithful
in much too ” (16. xvi. 10) . Yet further , even
“ the unrighteous mammon” may prove the
means of receiving numbers, using it aright,“ into everlasting habitations ”

{ib. x. 9).

11 . Temporal Mission op the Holy Ghost.

Turning back at this precise point , therefore,
for a final survey of the entire subject of pre¬
destination , by the light thrown on it from what
has beeii advanced on other subjects affecting
the present and future condition of man. we find
the remark forced on us , that this temporal
mission of the Holy Ghost is the very point
which has hitherto received least attention from
predestinarians , though they would probably be
the last to question its relevancy . For the
admitted end and object of His mission having
been to apply the full benefits of the Redemp¬
tion to all willing to profit by it, to say that its
application must be co-extensive with its inten¬
tion, is almost to waste words . To allow tha
Christ died for all , and yet maintain in t e
same breath that the Holy Ghost passes
over any for whom Christ died , or, aganb
applies His merits unfairly , by not giving each
the same option of profiting by them as his nex
neighbour or his deadliest foe, would surely *
treason to those pointedassurances, “ I vulI
the Father , and He shall give you another f ^
clete , that he may abide with you for ever,
is an alter ego, surely , that is here promised ,
that if One “ came into the world to **
sinners,” it is out of the question that a sit
being sinners, should be overlooked by the *
Only those who rejected His advances wou
denied anything that He had to give ;
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exclusion would be purely their own act in
each and every case . Now, by the confession
of all , it is He who washes away sin of every
kind, actual as well as original, in the sacra¬
ment of baptism ; He who washes away post-
baptismal sin afterwards in penitential tears ;
He who , beforebaptism by water was instituted ,
or wherever it cannot be had still , has never
ceased to baptize, by breathing into the heart
repentance and faith . Yet both the outward
and inward baptism may be offered only to be
refused , or, having been accepted, to have their
effects marred and effaced ultimately by the
workings of a perverse will . Again, “ the un¬
clean spirit ” having been driven out of a man,
may return , and finding the house from which
he had been expelled empty , may resume pos¬
session of it with seven others more wicked than
himself, making his abode there permanent
(St . Matt . xii . 43 -45) . Judicial blindness is the
penalty which is here symbolised, for it is
added , u Even so shall it be also unto this wicked
generation.” St . John identifies them for us
(xii . 37 and 39) . “ Though He had done so
many miracles before them , yet they believed
not on Him . . . . Therefore they could not
believe . . St . Stephen, himself full of the
Holy Ghost, assures us later , that overtures had
been made by the Holy Ghost even to his perse¬
cutors, but resisted—“ Ye stiff-necked and un¬
circumcised in heart and ears, ye do always
resist the Holy Ghost : as your fathers did, so do
ye ” (Acts vii. 51). And St . Paul , in a strong
appeal to those since converted, like himself,“ Wherefore , as the Holy Ghost saith , i To-day,
if ye will hear His voice , harden not your hearts 9
. . . ” (Heb . iii . 7 ). Meanwhile the same
blessed Spirit , repelled habitually by the Jew,
was hard at work in hearts of the man of
Ethiopia, treasurer to queen Candace (Acts
viii . 27) , and of the Italian centurion at Caesarea
( ib. x. 1), with their good will, and therefore
working with effect . The same grace that
became by its acceptance, the saving of the
Gentile , entailed by its non -acceptance, the con¬
demnation of the Jew. In other words, it was
the unconstrained act of the individual in each
case that decided his future . Putting the
Scriptures out of sight , it is beyond us to con¬
ceive probation accomplished in any beingsendued with reason, unless the will is left free *,while the scriptural dissuasivesagainst resisting,
tempting, grieving and quenching the Holy
Spirit, taken in their obvious and natural sense ,
go far to prove that the Holy Ghost, in offeringsalvation through Christ to the individual, not
merely presupposes , but upholds, and investswith
enhanced solemnity, those fundamental laws of
his present existence , which hold him account¬
able for his acts on earth , by making it an
additional item in his probation, and the conse¬
quences of its rejection infinitely more momen¬tous than any with which he had ever been
threatened before . Taking Scripture , then , forour guide we may be bold to say , that the HolyGhost has been engaged , ever since the promisemade to the seed of the woman , up and downthe world , making overtures to all for whomChrist would in due course die ; inspiring allbreasts responding to His benign influence with
saving faith , and gradually fitting them by anidden process , to sit down with Abraham, Isaac ,CHRIST. IUQGIi .— VUL. IV .

and Jacob, in the kingdom of heaven, while
discovering and eliminating all the corrupt and
counterfeit members of the Jewish and Christian
churches, whose defilements should exclude
them . from fellowship with the elect of those
bodies in the church triumphant . For it belongs
ex officio to Him, in the application of His
spiritual tests , to search out of what stuff each
heart is made, and thus to see that not only
none should be excluded from heaven who would
fain get in thither if they could , but that none
should get in under false pretences. Here, then ,
we seem to be brought face to face with the
only sin pronounced by the Saviour Himself to
be beyond forgiveness, and characterised as sin
against the Holy Ghost (St . Matt . xii. 32),
probably what St . John calls with bated breath ,“ a sin unto death,” and past praying for (1 John
v. 16) . Of this sin, again, we seem to have
several degrees assigned, “ Resisting the Holy
Ghost,” with which St . Stephen charges his
persecutors and their forefathers (Acts vii . 51 ),would be the first of course ; “ quenching Him,”
against which St . Paul warns the Thessalonians
(1 Thess. v . 19) , another : wilful apostasy,described in two well-known passages of the
Epistle to the Hebrews (vi . 4- 8 and x . 26- 31),the worst of all . For such, it must be plain to
everybody, u no more sacrifice for sin,” could be
with any reason expected, nor any plea for
mercy, consistently with immutable justice ,sustained.

Thus the temporal mission of the Holy Ghost,estimated at its full proportions, at once and
for ever negatives the doctrines of unconditional
or absolute predestination , and of unconditional
or absolute reprobation , in the same breath .
For it precedes both, and determines both by its
success or failure . Its foreseen success dictated
the one , and its foreseen failure the other ,
before time began, in the counsels of the Most
High . Consequently, predestination viewed side
by side with the temporal mission of the Holy
Ghost, and interpreted by it , assumes a com¬
plexion that may be scanned without any mis¬
givings, as it is seen to include no more than
its foreseen results , grounded on the report in
due time to be supplied by Him of the souls
that have accepted or rejected His offer made to
each of them of all the benefits purchased for
man by Christ under each dispensation, and out¬
side them both , a report to be definitively com¬
prised in two separate books —not to be opened
before the judgment day—each commencing
with time, and each receiving accessions to the
end of time, and neither containing a single
name that was not foreknownand predetermined.
Hence , both the names in both, and the number
of the names in both, cannot but be fixed and un¬
alterable , not that the course which human
affairs would take was brought about in the
least by its being infallibly foreknown, nor again
that the destinies of a single moral agent were
not the effect of his own personal act in accept¬
ing or rejecting salvation through Christ , be¬
cause predetermined. For if it would be im¬
pious to deny that the Son of God died for all
men , and earnestly desired the salvation of all
for whom He died , or that by His death ade¬
quate satisfaction was made for the sins , actual
and original, of the whole race descended from
Adam , it would surely be just as impious to

U
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assert that any should have been predestined to
everlasting exclusion from heaven, to whom the
Holy Ghost, in the application of His merits to
individuals , had not offered actual participation
in them to each soul , on terms appreciable by it ,
and been refused. Faith , equally without the
sacraments of the Christian church and the
culture of modern times, appears thus once more
the polar star of all the souls under the Law,
and before the Law, enumerated in the eleventh
chapter of the Epistle to the Hebrews, whose
sixth verse, defining it , supplies a test by which
no human being either now, or at any previous
time , could refuse to be tried . And reasonalone
would suggest that more should be required
from those who have received more, were Scrip¬
ture silent on this point, which it is not .
Again, “ hethat hath , to Mm shall be given and
he shall have abundance . . but , “ whosoever
hath not , from him shall be taken even that
which he seemeth to have . . . ” whether in¬
tended or not to supply the rule , traces
exactly the course observed by the Holy
Ghost in bestowing grace. Predestination is
but another word for election, based on this
principle, and carried out in instalments on
earth , but registered in the archives of heaven
in advance, where its results have been always
foreknown.

To enumerate , or even to classify, the different
views taken of the subject of predestination
from St . Augustine downwards, would be nuga¬
tory , because neither St . Augustine , nor those
who followed him are consistent at all times
with themselves. Dr. Mozley (note 19 to p. 139 )
credits Hooker alone with three different views,
founded upon St . Augustine , which he illus¬
trates by quotations . Then, in his next note,
reviewing the controversy raised by Gottes-
chalcus, he says “ a good deal of arbitrary
adoption and arbitrary rejection of language on
both sides , a good deal of reliance on distinc¬
tions without a difference , that is to say, on
words.” And , in his next , “ I see no substantial
difference between the Augustinian andThomist ,
and the Calvinist doctrine of predestination .”
Once more , further on in the same note, we are
told that “ the same argument by which Pascal
proves that the Thomists of theSorbonne agreed
in doctrine with the Jansenists , proves equally
that the Jansenist or Augustinian agreed with
the Calvinist.” It is needless to say that all
these positions are maintained with consummate
skill, and illustrated with abundant extracts
from the writings of each school , and accom¬
panied, in another part of his work, by strictures
on archbishop Laurence for not understanding
them better (c . x . p . 280 et sq .) . But the
truth is, the Bampton Lecturer for a .d . 1865
only concerned himself with the opinions of the
Reformers in relation to Articles 9- 18 of the
Church of England, and in general his quotations
from the schoolmen are derived from their
writings , on which his remarks and learned
notes may be studied with great profit. Chapters
37 - 42 of the tenth book of the great work of
Dr. Thomas Jackson traverse the same ground,
with keen insight avoiding its pitfalls . Post¬
reformation opinions on the continent may be
read summarised in Hagenbach’s Hist , of Doc¬
trines, §§ 244- 52 ; or , again, in Blunt ’s Theol.
J) icL, articles Calvinism, Sublapsarians, Scliri -
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dianism. Article Election brings out the iloH .!-
of the Church of England on that head i
fuller insight into the “ Doctrinal Differeac«between Catholics and Protestants” on these
subjects will be found in the first four chapters
of Moehler’s Symb ., Robertson ’s tr . G0jn_
back to St . Augustine , the views maintainedby
him found a warm defender in St . Prosper oi
Aquitaine , whose answers to the various obje<s
tions made to them by his countrymen may be
read in vol. li . of the Patrol. Lat. of Abb$
Migne. A tract of St . Fulgentiuson predestina¬
tion follows m vol. lxv. of the same series
Another in the appendix to the works of Alcuin,vol. ci . Another by Amalus, vol . cxvi. Another
by Florus, vol. cxix. Another by Ratramn
vol. exxi., followed by the confession of Gottes-
chalcus, and the three works of Remigius, bishop
of Lyons , favourable to him in the same vol.
For the strictures on him by archbishop Hinc-
mar of Rheims we have to go to vol. exxv. A
tract of St . Anselm may be read in vol . clviii.
p. 507, et sq. This is a golden treatise, that
might be studied with the utmost profit even
now. All the intervening pieces between it and
that of St . Fulgentius are merely collections of
passages from the fathers dovetailed . This is
argued out on the grounds of Scripture and
cammon sense , without reference to a single
father . The four books of the Sentences by
Peter Lombard are reprinted in vol . cxcii . of the
same series, and book i . dist. 35, of this work
furnished a text on predestinationfor the school¬
men, who followed him, to work out . Part i,
9 , 23 , of the Summa Theol. of St. Thomas
Aquinas, reprinted at the end of the same series,
suppliedthem withafurthertext . Alearneddigest
of their opinions may be seen in Estius , ad Sent.
lib. i ., dist . 40- 48. Calvin rekindled , and stirred
up fresh controversy by the views expressed in
book iii . of his Instns . published a .d. 1536, on
predestination and reprobation, making both
unconditional and absolute—views which he
defended afterwards in a separate tract. The
council of Trent left the subject untouched .
Cornelius Jansen , bishop of Ypres , accordingly ,
by his work published in the next century ,
called Augustinus or the Doctrine of St. Augus¬
tine, nearly precipitated a schism between the
Gallican and Roman churches, on the merits of
which Dr. Mozley has been already cited, while
the Calvinistic proclivities of Cyril Lucar,
patriarch of Constantinople, which led to his

deposition, were condemned afterwards in two

synods of Constantinople, a .d. 1642- 3, under t e
then patriarch Parthenius , and at Jerusalem,
a .d . 1672 , under Dositheus . (Kimmels Aw.

Symb . Heel . Orient. Proleg. § 10 ; also ton/.
Orthod. P . i . 9, 22- 31 ; and Synod. Her . c. i.,
contra iii . ; with Dosith. Conf. Dec. iii.)

On justification more particularly , see A ai
chai’s Concord . SS. Pat . supplemented J
Schramm’s Analysis, Fessler’s Inst . P®
Huebner's Hist. Ant . Dogm., Bull s •

Apost., Waterland ’s Summary Vfew, *
Primitive View, Newman’s Lectures, Aloe
Symb . c . iii ., Robertson’s tr ., WaterwortM
Council of Trent, introd . xciii- cx. and p. * /
bp. Harold Browne on Art . X . ; Blunts
Diet. sub v. ; Kimmel , Dosith . Conf. Dec. ^

•

Sylloge Confm . Oxon e Typ. Clar. 1827 , u
the heads given to it in each . X" ' ^



PREPON PRIMITIVES 407
PREPON , a disciple of Marcion , whose

name has been preserved for us by Hippolytus
{Ref. vii. 31). Hippolytus states that he was
his own contemporary , that he was an Assyrian,
and that he wrote a book in defence of his
heresy inscribed to “ Bardesianes the Armenian ”
(see Vol. I . p. 251 ) . [G. S.]

PRILIDAN , one of the three children mar¬
tyred with Babylas (1) . [Epolonus .] (Tillem.
id. 404.) [C . H .]

PRIMA , one of the martyrs with Da-
TUUUS (3) and Saturninus , a .d. 304. She is
by some called Primaeva , her name being joined
to that of the next woman on the list , Eva. Cf.
Kalend. Carthag. iii . Kal . Sep . in Ruinartii Acta
Sine. p . 694 ; cf. the acts on p. 410, l. c.

[G. T . S .]
PRIMAERIUS , bishop of Nocera, to whom

with other bishops Gregory the Great wrote in
A.D. 598 , requesting him to give the ex-prefect
Gregorius the relics of certain saints for a
basilica he was founding. {Epp . ix . 25 .)

[F . D .]
PRIMASIUS , bishop of Adrumetum , or

Justinianopolis, in the Byzacene province of
North Africa. He flourished in the middle of
the 6th century , and exercised considerable in¬
fluence on the literary activity of the celebrated
theological lawyer Junilius [Junilius , t . iii .
p. 534] , who dedicated to him his Institutes ,which spread the views of Theodore of Mopsues -
tia in the west', Primasius first comes before
us as sitting in a synod of his province in 541 ,the decrees of which are lost, and are now known
only through Justinian ’s decrees confirmingthem, as given in Baronius, Ann. 541 , n . 10- 12.
He was sent to Constantinople in connexion with
the controversy about the Three Chapters, about
the year 551 . He took part in the synod which
pope Vigilius held against TheodoreAscidas, and
was still in Constantinople during the session of
the fifth general council , but took no part in its
meetings, notwithstanding repeated solicitations
(Mansi , ix . 199 sq.

~) . He was one of the sixteen

founded with another Primasius who succeeded
Reparatus in the see of Carthage . The best
account of Primasius of Adrumetum will be
found in Kihn’s Theodor von Mopsuestia , pp. 248 —
254, where a critical estimate is formed of the
sources of his exegetical works. [Chiliasts .]

[G. T . S.]
PRIMIANUS , Donatist bishop of Carthage,successor to Parmenian , a .d . 392. A general

account of his quarrel with Maximian, and its
consequences , will be found above . (Donatism ,Vol . I . 887 ; Maximianus (2 ) , Vol . III . 869 .) The
following additions, however, may be made : 1 . as
to Maximian, that in one place it is said that he
was ordained by twelve bishops, and in another
that 100 were present, viz. at Cabarsussis
(Aug. de Gest . cum Emer. 9 ; c. Cresc . iv . 6 , 7),a discrepancy easily reconciled if we suppose ,
as Ribbek suggests, that though 100 were
present , only twelve joined in the act of ordina¬
tion. (Ribbek , Aug. und Don. p. 216 .) 2 . Re¬
specting Primian , that among the many charges
brought against him by the Maximianists were
the following, that he admitted the Claudianists
to communion, and when some of the seniors
remonstrated with him for so doing , he en¬
couraged, if he did not even originate, a riotous
attack upon them in a church , in which some
of them lost their lives. Further , that he was
guilty of various acts of an arbitrary and
violent kind, superseding bishops , excommuni¬
cating and condemning clergymen without suffi¬
cient cause , closing his church doors against
both the people and the imperial officers when
summoned to appear, and taking possession of
buildings to which he had no right . (Aug . En.
in Ps . 36, 20 ; c . Cresc. iv. 6 , 7 ; and 7 , 9 ; also
48, 58 , and 50 , 60 ; Mon . Vet. Don . xxxv. ed.
Oberthiir . Claudianists , Vol . I . 549. For-
tunatus (4) , Vol . II . 555. Salvius .) At the
proceedings before the civil magistrate , pro¬
bably Herodes, or Seranus, arising out of the
decision of the Council of Ragaia, Primian is
said to have taunted his opponents with relying
on imperial edicts, while his own party brought
with them the Gospels only. (Aug. Post Coll.

bishops who signed the Constitutum of pope
Vigilius, May 14, 553 . When, however, Vigilius
accepted the decrees of the fifth council, Prima¬
sius signed them also . Accordingto the Chronic .Victor. Episc. Tunnn . Migne ’s Pat . Lat . t . lxviii.col. 959 , other motives conspired to bring about
this change . He was at first exiled to a convent,and then the death of Boethius, primate of the
Byzacene province , aroused his ambition to be
his successor . He gained his point, but on hisreturn home found his suffragans so hostile that
they denounced him as guilty of sacrilege and
robbery. He died soon afterwards . His writingsare contained in Migne ’s Pat . Lat . t . lxviii. p.407- 936 . They embrace commentaries on St.Paul’s Epistles and Apocalypse, and likewise atreatise (now lost ) in three books , De Haeresibus ,dedicated to bishop Fortunatus , touching onsome points of that subject which Augustine didnot live to treat with sufficient fulness (Isidor.Hispal. Vir, III. xxii., in Pat . Lat . lxxxiii. 1095 ;Cave, i . 525 ; Tillem. xiii . 927 , xvi. 21). On the
impossibility of this treatise having been that nowextant under the name of Praedestinatus , seethat article. Our Primasius is sometimescon -

xxxi . § 53 ; Herodes (2) Vol . III . 5.) When the
conference was proposed he resisted it , remark¬
ing with scornful arrogance that “ it was not fit
that the sons of martyrs should confer with the
brood of traditors .” {Carth. Coll. iii . 116 ;
Aug. Brevic. Coll. iii . 4, 4.) As one of the seven
managers at the conference , a .d . 411 , on the
Donatist side , he appears to have done what he
could to delay the opening of the proceedings,
and to obstruct them during their progress, but
to have shown no faculty of debate. {Brevic . Coll.
ii . 30 ; Carth. Coll. i. 104.) The only other act
of his with which we are specially acquainted
is a just sentence of condemnation passed by
him on Cyprian, Donatist bishop of Thubursica,for an act of scandalous immorality . (Aug.
c . Petil . iii . 34, 40.) [H . W . P .]

PRIMITIVE 'S (1 ) “ compresbyter,” bishop
or presbyter of Carthage , sent to convey the
letter and give personal explanations from Cone .
1. Carth . to Cornelius (Cyp ., Ep . 44) : brought
back the reply from Cornelius {Ep . 48 ).

[E. W . BJ
PRIMITIVES (2) . [Symphorosa .]

2 H 2
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468 PRIMOGENIUS PRIMUS

PRIMOGE NIU S, patriarch of Aquileia.
From the time of Candidianus the succession of
the patriarchs of Aquileia had been twofold, a
schismatic line being established at Gormans ,
Cividale, or Udine , with jurisdiction over the
continental parts of the province which were
under the Lombard dominion , while a line in
communion with Rome went on at Grado with

jurisdiction over Istria and the islands which
obeyed the emperor, though each line claimed
jurisdictionoverthe wholeofthe ancient province.
On the flight of Fortunatus after stripping the
churches

'
[Fortunatus (23)] , Pope Honorius

informed of these facts by the bishops of Venetia
and Istria in A.D. 628 , sent Primogenius a sub¬
deacon of the Roman church to be consecrated
in the place of Fortunatus , and granted him the

pall . (Honorii Epp . ii . in Migne, Pair . Lat .
lxxx. 469 ; Jaffe , Reg . 157 .) Honorius also
wrote to the king of the Lombards, demanding
the extradition of Fortunatus and the restora¬
tion of the abstracted property . Primogenius
is said to have sent a mission to the emperor,
who gave him more than hortunatus had
carried off, and also the chair of St . Mark which
he had brought from Alexandria . He was
bishop for twenty years. ( Chiron. Pair . Grad.
in Scrip. Per . Lang. i . 395.) [F . D .]

PRIMOLUS , confessor at Carthage , A.D. 259.
He died in prison, but unbaptized, and his confes¬
sion was held equivalent to baptism (Ruinart ,
Act. Mart . 275, ed. 1859 ) . [J . G .]

PRIMOSUS (1 ) , Catholic bishop of Lemella
in Mauritania , attended the Donatist council of
Theveste, A.D. 362, and complained in vain of
the violence of the party (Optatus , Be Schism .
Bon. ii . c. 17) . [3 . G .]

PRIMOSUS (2) , bishop of the civitas Tiga-
bitana in Mauretania Caesariensis, complained of
by the citizens to the emperor, and by the latter
ordered to appear before a general council of
Africa. When this council met at Carthage in
407 (the eleventh under Aurelius) , Primosus
failed to appear, and when sought for could not
be found . A report of the circumstance was
sent to Innocentius, the primate of Mauretania
Caesariensis. (God. Can . Afr . Eccl. mim. 95 ,
Hard . i . 922 ; Morcelli, Afr . Chr . i . 321 ; Tillem.
xiii . 454, 1036 .) [C. H .]

PRIMULUS , Donatist bishop of Vaga, who
in 411 had embraced catholic unity with all his
people, both in town and country . (Gest . Collat .
Carth. cognit. i . §§ 176 , 215 .) [C . H .]

PRIMUS (1 ) , 4th bishop of Alexandria,
succeeded Cerdon in the eleventh year of Trajan
(Euseb . Chron . H . E . iv. 1) , i .e . in a .d . 108 - 9.
His name was afterwards corrupted into Abri-
mius, Obrimius, or Barmius (e .g. Eutych . Annal.
i . 347 ) . Le Quien ( 0nVras Christ, ii . 389 ) says that
later writers also call him Ephraim ; but Renau-
dot (Hist. Pair . Alex. p. 19) does not agree with
Papebroch in thinking that “ Primus ” was
altered into “ Ephraim ” and “ Syrian ” into
“ Egyptian ” in the Coptic calendar, for the
3rd of Mesori = 27th July . It would not, he
says, have been natural for the Copts to place
Primus in their Calendar, which contains few
names of the earliest ages, except those of mar¬

tyrs . He cites Severus of Aschumin as saving
that Primus was “ one of the orthodox people ”
i .e . a layman , when elected , and adds, “ Thus
even the Coptic tradition refutes the story 0f
Eutychius about St . Mark’s decree that the
bishop of Alexandria should be elected solely out
of the college of twelve presbyters which he had
instituted .” He considers that Eutychius was
referring to the election, not consecration of
early Alexandrian bishops ; but that even so he
is refuted by the statements of Severus aVar
more “ accurate ” writer on Alexandrian affairs .
The chief event in the episcopate of Primus
must have been the sanguinary insurrection of
the Jews of Egypt , avenged in Alexandria itself
by the massacre of the Jewish residents (Euse¬
bius, iv. 2 ; compare Milman , Hist . Jews ii
420 ; Merivale, Hist . Rom . viii. 167). Primus
sat twelve years, and died in the third year of
Hadrian (a .d. 119 - 120) according to the or¬
dinary recension of Eusebius’s Chronicle; the
Armenian form dates his death in the fourth
year , and Renaudot postpones it till the fifth
and fixes it on Sunday, the 3rd of Mesori , or
July 27 , a .d . 122 . [W. B.]

PRIMUS (2) , bishop of Corinth in the middle
of the second century , when Ilegesippus visited
the city on his way to Rome . [Hegesippus .]
Hegesippus was kindly received by him, and
commends him for continuance in the true faith
(Eusebius, II . E . iv. c . 22 ; Le Quien, Or. Chr.
158 ) . [Dionysius (3) .] [J . G.]

PRIMUS (3) Cyp . Ep . 50 . Novatianist.
[Nicostratcs .] [E. W . B.]

PRIMUS (4) , bishop of Misgirpa (Migiripa ,
Migirpa) , which was in Prov. Afr . Proc . accord¬
ing to the Notitia , but is unmentioned by the
geographers, Morcedi. Mommsen also has no
inscriptions which illustrate it . But its bishops
appear in three more African councils before
a .d . 485 . The high place of Primus on the list
of speakers, who comes from so insignificant a
place perhaps illustrates the African rank of
bishops by seniority . Sentt . Episcopor. 2. in
Syn. Carth . de Bap . 3 . [E. W. B,]

PRIMUS (5 the same ) . In Aug. he is called
Primus Felix, whence Fell supposes the true
name to be Felix, and Primus a note to distin¬
guish him from the other Felices , but the word
alius is not added to the next Felix , but the one
after . He previously appears as 2nd bishop in
the list of Syn. 4 Carth . de Basilide , A.d. 254
(Cyp . Ep . 67 , and in the 4th place in that of

Syn. v., a .d . 255. De Bap. 1 . Ep . 70).
[E. W. B.]

PRIMUS (6) , June 9. A Roman citizen and

martyr with Felicianus in the Diocletian perse¬
cution. They were accused by a pagan priest ,
and suffered under Promotus a president , he
Blant quotes their acts p . 254 and 225 as

genuine illustrations of antiquity . Baronius in
Rom . Mart . June 9 and Ceillier iii. 100 are
doubtful of them . Ado gives a long ex^rff
from them , and tells us of exposure of t e

martyrs to lions who refused to touch them *.
Their bodies were stolen by the faithful , ana
buried “ Ad arcus Numentanos intra arenarium
at the 14th milestone from Rome. LG. **
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PRIMUS (7), sub-deacon , a Spaniard by birth ,

removed from the clerical office for irregular
conduct and disobedience in respect of social
intercourse with nuns. Having gone over in
resentment to the Donatists, he was received by
them and baptized, and was followed by two of
the nuns, who also received baptism, and joined
the Circumcellions in their riotous extravagances.
(Aug. Ep . 35 , 2 .) [H . \V. P.]

PRINCIPIA , a Roman lady who lived in
virginity ; the friend of Marcella (9.0 .) , and well
Known to Jerome . When Jerome and Paula
left Rome , Principia went to live with Marcella,
and remained with her in the closest intimacy
till her death . (Jerome, Ep . cxxvii. 8 , ed . Vail.)
She had, like Marcella, a great delight in scrip¬
tural studies. Jerome , in answer to her request ,
wrote for her a commentary on the 45th Psalm
{Ep . lxv.) , in the close of which he says that
she will hereafter understand not only that
Psalm, but the whole of the Song of Songs .
This appears to have led to a request from her
that he would write a commentary on the Song ,
(Pref. to Comm , on Matt ., end .) But whether
he ever did this is uncertain . The year follow¬
ing (398 ) , when Eusebius of Cremona was start¬
ing for Italy , and had persuaded Jerome to write
for him the commentary on St . Matthew , Jerome
in the prefatory letter to Eusebius bids him
specially take a copy to Principia . She con¬
tinued to live with Marcella till the siege of
Rome , from the effects of which Marcella died .
She then wrote to Jerome begging him to com¬
pose an epitaphion or memoir of Marcella, which
however he was unable to do ' for about two
years. At length in 412 he did so. It forms
Ep . 127 in Vallarsi ’s edition of his works, and
is addressed to Principia, who was her heir—the
heir, as Jerome explains, of her poverty rather
than her wealth , or rather the trustee of her
legacy to the poor . [W . H. F.]

PRINCIPIUS (Prince ) , ST ., 12th bishop
of Soissons , was a brother of St . Remigius of
Rheims , the apostle of the Franks [Remigius
(2 )] and father or uncle, as is said , of his own
successor St . Lupus. He was the recipient of
two letters from Sidonius Apollinaris (viii. 14 ;
ix . 8) . The earlier , written between 472 and
482, is highly eulogistic of Principius himself,his father , and his more famous brother . At his
death, which probably occurred in the last
decade of the 5th century , he was buried bySt . Remigius in the little chapel of St . Tbecla
without the walls, whence his remains were
afterwards translated to the cathedral . They
were burnt by the Calvinists in the 16 th century ,but an arm was preserved at Douay, in the
collegiate church of St . Arne . His day is
Sept . 25 , but his cult is not very ancient (Boll .
Acta SS. Sept. vii. 60- 2 ; Gall. Christ, ix. 335) .
A homily on him, ascribed to Milo , a monk of
St . Amand in the 9th century , was published bySurius (see Hist . Litt . de la France , v . 4L4 ).

[S . A . B .]
PRISCA (1) the Montanist Prophetess

(Cyp . Ep . 75, Firmiliani) . [E. W . B .]
PRISCA (2) , Jan . 18 . Virg . and Mart , at

Rome ; date unknown, but Roman Mart , placesher under Claudius : perhaps the second of that
name , a .d. 268 , as the first Claudius is out of

the question. {Mart . Vet. Rom ., Usuard., Aden . >
Kalend. Fronton. ; Gregor. Sacramentar.)

[G. T. S.]
PRISCA (3), wife of the emperor Diocue-

TIAN , q.v. Vol . I. 836 .

PRISCIANUS (1) , a bishop, sent with tw*
others , Eusebius and Cyriacus, by the council ot
Constantinople in 381 to carry its synodical
letter to the council of Rome (Theod . II . E . v. 9).
He was probably the bishop of Sebaste in
Palestine, who subscribed at the former council
(Hard . i . 813 ; Tillem. x . 150) . [C. H .]

PRISCIANUS (2) Caesariensis . Of the
life of this celebrated grammarian and its de¬
tails very little is known. He appears to have
been a native of the Mauretanian Caesarea, and
to have taught and written in the early years of
the 6th century . From the dedication of one of
his minor works (to Symmachus) , it has been
inferred that he had lived at Rome , while
Cassiodorus {de Orthogr. 12) speaks of him as a
contemporary teaching at Constantinople. He
was the pupil of Theoctistus, whom he calls“ omnis eloquentiae decus , cui quidquid in me
sit doctrinae post Deum imputo .” The date at
which he wrote is to some extent fixed by the
panegyric on Anastasius (491 - 518 ) . His prin¬
cipal work was probably published some years
before 526 , as it appears to have been in the
years 526- 7 that his pupil Theodorus was
engaged on the revision of the work from
which all the existing MSS . are descended .
This great work is the “ Institutiones Gram-
matieae,” in 18 books ; a treatise very widely
read in the middle ages (as the large number of
MSS . sufficiently shews), printed several times
before 1500, and still largely influencing gram¬
matical terminology . In the dedication (ad¬
dressed to Juliauus , consul and patrician , who
cannot be certainly identified) , Priscianus ex¬
plains the plan and character of his work. He
admits that it is based on the works of Apollo¬
nius and Herodianus, in the same way that
earlier works of the kind had been based upon
the writings of the earlier Greek grammarians ;
and he claims for himself a higher credit than
was due to his Latin predecessors, because, while
they imitated “ the very errors ” of their Greek
authorities , he has been the first to follow a
more excellent model . At the same time he
complains that he has been forced to publish
his book more hurriedly than he desired, on
account of those “ qui alienis laboribus insi -
diantes, furtimque et quasi per latrocinia scripta
ab aliis surripientes , unius nominis ad titulum
pertinentis infanda mutatione , totius operis
gloriam in se transferre conantur .” This com¬
plaint would have something of absurdity if he
had regarded his work as a mere reproduction
of the treatises of older writers . Yet in sub¬
stance it would appear that such was the case .
I11 arrangement he seems to have followed his
Greek authorities , in details and quotations the
earlier Latin grammarians . But he makes a
special claim to the merit of brevity by way of
apology, declaring that his books are com¬
pendious in comparison with the “ pelagus
scriptorum ” of Herodianus, and the a spaciosa
volumina” of Apollonius ; and it was possibly
this combination of brevity with superior
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arrangement which obtained for his work the
great influence it undoubtedly possessed . The
subject is divided by him as follows :—Book i.
contains his treatises on sound and on letters ;
book ii . treats of the syllable, of the word
(dictio), the sentence, and the noun ; book iii .,
of comparatives, superlatives , and diminutives ;
book iv., of denominatives, verbals, participials ,
and adverbials ; book v . , of the distinction of
genders by terminations , of numerals and figures,
and of cases in general ; book vi . deals with the
terminations of the nominative, and with the
ultimate and penultimate syllables of the geni¬
tive case ; book vii ., with the remaining oblique
cases ? book viii. is concerned with the verb ;
for which book ix . gives the general rules of all
conjugations, and especially those concerning
the perfect of the first and second ; while book x.
is devoted to the formation of the perfect in the
third and fourth conjugations ; book xi . treats
of the participle ; books xii .- xiii . of the pro¬
nouns, and of the reasons for excluding from
this class certain forms previously treated as
pronominal ; book xiv. is allotted to the prepo¬
sition ; book xv . to the adverb and interjection ,
and book xvi. to the conjunction. The two
remaining books (for which Priscianus was not
able so freely to avail himselfof earlier writings)
treat of “ construction ” or syntax . These
books furnish fewer quotations by way of illus¬
tration , and are less valuable in substance than
those which are less original.

Of the minor writings of Priscianus , three
are dedicated to Symmachus (perhaps the sole
consul of 485 ; the same name occurs as that of
a consul in 522 ) . These are entitled “ de figuris
numerorum,” “ de Terentii metris,” and “ de
praeexercitamentis rhetoricis .’* These are all
borrowed in greater or less degree from Greek
authors , the last being a translation of a work
of Hermogenes. The work sometimes called“ de delineationibus f* is most likely an abridg¬
ment intended for school use . The treatise on
the initial lines of the 12 books of the Aeneid is
interesting as an illustration of the scholastic
exercises of the author ’s day.

For the treatise “ de accentibus,” and a me¬
trical treatise on weights and measures, which
are sometimesattributed to Priscianus, he is pro¬
bably not in any way responsible. He wrote , how¬
ever, in metre , a translation ( in hexameters) of
the Periegesis of Dionysius, a work which is of
more merit as a translation than as a specimen of
poetry ; and also an original panegyric on the
emperor Anastasius, of no conspicuousexcellence.

This last work was edited by Endlicher
(Vienna, 1828 ) . The translation of the Peri¬
egesis is to be found in Wernsdorf {Poet. Lat .
Min .) , and is also printed with the original
poem (as in the Oxford editions of 1697 and
1710 ). The grammatical works, published very
early and often, are to be found in Keil (Gram.
Lat .) , as well as in the earlier aud less accurate
work of Putsche (Gram. Vet. Lat .).

[H . A . W.]
PRISCILLA . [Montanus ( 1) Vol . III .

p . 936 .] Epiphanius uses the name Priscilliani
as equivalent to Pepuziani , which see [G. S.]

PRISCILLIANTIS (I ) , governor of Bithynia
in the persecution of Diocletian. He succeeded
Hierocles (1) , and under both of them Donatus,

PRISCiLLIANUS
the beloved friend of Lactantius, suffered
cruelties (Lact. Do Mort. Persec . c. W) rn ^
mout (r . 89 j gives A.D. 307 as the date of hi,

'
appointment . St . Antonina also is related thave suffered under him (Boll . Acta SS. 1 Marti,26 )- [C. H.]

'

PRISCILLIANUS (2), PRISCILLIANISTS , PRISCILLIANISM . The Priscfflianists holding a system of doctrines , Manichaeanand Gnostic in character , were organised as asect by their founder Priscillian. The area andlimits of the heresy were not wide either jqtime or space . The sect sprang up and flourishedin Spain during the last third of the 4th centuryin the reigns of the emperors Gratian andMaximus. After the synod of Saragossa, 381
it ramified into Aquitaine. But it never took
deep root beyond the Pyrenees. Where the
heresy first appeared in Spain is unrecorded.There it spread through most provinces, espe¬
cially in cities. The agitation at Cordova, Me¬
rida , Avila, Astorga, Saragossa , Toledo , Braga ,are sufficient to indicate the prevalence and
popularity of the sect. The council of Bor¬
deaux, 384, followed by the violent measuresof
Maximus, had rather the effect of intensifying
for a while the enthusiasm of Priscillian ’s adhe¬
rents . But this was not lasting. In 390 , at
the synod of Toledo , many leading Priscillianists
recanted, and were admitted to church commu¬
nion . The sect continued to diminish in number.
Pope Leo I . exerted himself vigorouslyto repress
it . It languished and lingered still in Spain till
the middle of the 5th century . After the council
of Toledo , 447, and the council at Braga in
Galicia, 448, especially held against the Priscil¬
lianists , they disappear from history. Priscil -
lianism became a remembrance and a suspicion .®

A sad and romantic interest attaches to the
annals of the sect from the martyrdom of its
founder.

The death of Priscillian is an epoch in the
dark history of the rise and progress of intoler¬
ance and superstition in the church. At this
time the theory of persecution was being rapidly
developed in the East. Theodosius published
fifteen severe edicts against heretics in the fif¬
teen years of his reign, 380- 395 . Already the
punishment of death had been denounced against
heretical leaders, at least as a threat and last
resource (Codex Theodos. Gothfredi, xvi. tit. v.
lex . 9) . The extreme violence of the heretical
sects, the Arians and Donatists and others , be¬
comingrebellious political factions in Africa and
the East, murdering antagonists, demolishing
houses , committing all sorts of havoc , had led to
this . It was reserved to Maximus to carry out
the baneful theory in practice. By a singular
prophetic fatality , these early persecuting edicts
of Theodosius the Spaniard in the Eastern were
contemporary with the first judicial shedding of
blood for religious opinions under Maximus, also

a Neander has an interesting note ( Ch. Hist . vol. iv.
P«507). The general dread, in the 5th century, of in
tion of the Priscillianist heresy is illustrated by reference
to Bacchiarius, a Spanish monk driven out of Spain y
civil troubles . He is compelled to justify his ortho oxy
by his two treatises, De Jide and De reparation laps*'

They are published in Muratori (Anecdota ) and Gal an
(Bibl. Patrol , ix. Cf. Mosheim Peel. Hist . cent . iv . 1
ch . v. 22. note P.)
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a Spaniard, in the Western empire. Thus the
Genius of Persecution had its habitation in
Spain. The first legislator , the first executioner,
the first victims of the relentless principle that
made heresy a capital crime are traceable to
Spain , where the fires of the Holy Inquisition in
the middle ages were kindled with such remorse¬
less severity . All the more influential digni¬
taries of the Western church disclaimed at the
time this violence against the Priscillianists as
unjust and antichristian (Ambrose, Ep . 24 , ad
Valentinianum , Ep . 26 , ad Irenaeum, Concil .
Turin , can . vi . ; Jerome, de Script. Eccl. Liber ;
Sulpic. Sever. Hist . Sacr. lib. ii . and Dialog , iii .
cap . xi .). Yet it was but a perverse inference
from arguments generally advanced. Truth and
salvation, Augustin , Leo,Chrysostomargued , were
well purchased for the souls of men, and need to
be secured for them , even though at the cost of
bodily pains and penalties to the heretic .

There is an importance also attaching to Pris-
cillianism in connexion with the settlement of
the canon of holy Scripture . As the early ages
of Christianity receded farther and farther into
the remote and distant past , what were its pri¬
mary records became a question of great moment.
How were the true Scriptures to be detected
and separated from the false ? Who were to be
the guardians of the integrity of the Scriptures ?
At the end of the 4th century this subject was
anxiously occupying the minds of Augustin and
Jerome. Spain at this time is an example of
the need there was for such inquiry , and for
some practical form of solution of the difficulty.
A vast multitude of apocryphal writings , intro¬
duced by the Priscillianists into common use,
usurped the place of the Scriptures . To collect
and destroy these was one of the chief cares of
the orthodox bishops . The laxity of the Pris¬
cillianists on the subject of the “ divine Scrip¬
tures ” and the appeals of the Spanish bishops
to the churches of Africa and Rome were an im¬
portant element in the settlement and reception
of the canon as still now received (Aug. Liber de
HaeresibitSy 7 0 ; Common . of Orosius to Aug . Op .
vol . viii . 934- 5 ; Aug. Ep . 237 , ad Ceretium ).

Regarded from a political point of view in the
general history of the times, Friscillianism occu¬
pies a meagre space . It was for a while strong
in popular favour, modern language would say,
as a “ revival ” movement. It was warmly
supported by the middle class . It attracted the
sympathy of the lower orders. It enlisted public
enthusiasm as a protest against the worldliness
and secularity of the churches and their clergy.
But even without movement of the tremendous
machinery of the civil power, Priscillianism
could only have been what we now find it in
church history, an ephemeral sect of the later
age of the Western empire. The intrinsic
strength of the united church would have been
sufficient to combat it . Its history embodies no
great names . Its vitality depended on the tra¬
ditions of its founder. The succession was never
maintained. Priscillianism was one more new
and vain attempt to recast Christianity , a new
form of alloy of the pure gold of the faith , a
fresh intermingling with it of other metals, a
different fusing in new proportions of the current
doctrines of the Scriptures with the baser Mani -
chaean and Gnostic materials.

The rise and progress of Priscillianism suggest

some interesting questions. Through all the
Trinitarian controversy, in the early half of the
4th century , Spain was firm in its adherence to
Athanasian doctrine. A century later , afflicted
by the Arianism of Vandal and Gothic con¬
querors (as later still by the Mohammedanismot
the Moors), Spanish orthodoxy became still more
tenacious. In the intermediate half- century
Priscillianism is outpoured over the peninsula ;
a sudden tidal wave of Oriental mysticism, the
rise, flow , and ebb of a flood of Manichaean and
Gnostic opinions . How was it that these Oriental
doctrines had such influence in Spain ? How
came it about that their influencewas so widely
felt and for so long, while it was so limited to
the peninsula ? From the speculative nature of
the tenets , Priscillianism never could rise in the
practical West to the height of a great pas¬
sionate controversy like Pelagianism. Would
persecution, as searching as the Albigensian cru¬
sades in the days of Innocent III ., have rendered
Priscillianism , in the time of Leo I ., as inveterate
and difficult to eradicate as the Manichaeism of
Languedoc?

We now proceed to the general history of the
sect.

The Mediterranean sea , long become a Roman
lake and the highway of Roman commerce, had
early brought upon its waters the first messen¬
gers of the gospel . By the same channel were
brought in the 4th century the Gnostic and
Manichaeanheresies. Marcus, a native of Mem¬
phis in Egypt , was the means of introducing
them . There is nothing known of his life and
history . What brought him from the banks of
the Nile—why he left behind him the solitude
of the Pyramids with the desert and the mirage
hovering over them—what were hisantecedents at
Memphis—how he became imbued with Oriental¬
ism , through what Alexandrian books or teachers
—what led him to the Spanish peninsula—where
he landed—how long he remained— what was his
condition of life —is unrecorded. The only facts
mentioned are his name, his Egyptian origin, his
coming to Spain, his teaching . Two of his fol¬
lowers were Agape a Spanish lady, and Helpidius
a rhetorician . Neander considers them to have
been husband and wife , but this is uncertain and
unlikely ( CA. Hist. vol . iv. section iv. Appendix,
p . 501 ) . Their convert was the layman Priscil¬
lian. The place of his birth or residence is un¬
known. He was a man of good family, wealthy,
and well educated. He became at once an ardent
proselyte ; an apostle of the Oriental doctrines.
His character is described to us by the contem¬
porary historian , Sulpicius Severus, in his Sacred
History (ii . 46 ) . To advantages of birth and
fortune Priscillian added the accomplishments of
eloquence and learning . With these was united
a remarkable and original native character .
Pious and sincere, austere , ardent , and zealous,
Priscillian was well fitted to be the apostle and
founder of a sect. From youth , eager and curious,
with a love and thirst for knowledge, the igno¬
rance of the times charged him with addiction
to magical arts and practices. He is described
in mature years as keen and ready in debate, in-
tellectual , and fond of argument , acute, restless,
and subtle. Frugal and moderate and self-dis¬
ciplined in his way of living, liberal-handed in
use of his riches, endowed with great physical
power, high-minded , ambitious, persistent , he
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easily acquired a commanding influence over
others . Once having become acquainted with the
Oriental doctrines, modifying and framing them
into a system of his own , he soon became their
able exponentand advocate. He attracted a Urge
following. He organised them into a religious
society. The influence of the new opinions
spread. His efforts were successful both among
the higher and lower orders of the people .
Many of the wealthy and noble , and a great
number of the people, received his teaching.
Some bishops , as well as the clergy and laity ,
became his disciples. The Gnostic mysticism
began to take root, and spread rapidly and
widely in all Spain.

( 1.) Among Priscillian’s first and most devoted
followers were two bishops , Instantius and Sal-
vianus . This leads us to the south of Spain.
Adyginus, bishop of Cordova , took alarm . He
was the first to come forward in opposition to
the rising sect. Adyginus reported the matter
to Idatius , bishop of Emerita (Merida) , and took
counsel with him. Their conference led to an
organised movement against the new errors .
From the Guadalquivir to the Guadiana, all
southern Spain became agitated by the contro¬
versy . Idatius is blamed as too rough and vio¬
lent in his proceedings. By his intolerant severity
he rather promoted than prevented the spread of
the sect. Adyginus, dissatisfied with his col¬
league, turned round rather to be the protectorof the Priscillianists , and incurred in consequence
much reproach and odium. It was at length
agreed that a synod should be held. This was
fixed to be at Caesar-Augusta (Saragossa) on the
Ebro. The site of the council was sufficientlynorthern to be distant from the localities where
the Priscillianists and the orthodox were in hos¬
tility ; it was neutral ground. There would be
the advantage also of its nearness to Gaul. It
was proposed to gather together there the bishopsof Spain and Aquitaine. The synod was held in
380. The Priscillianists did not venture to
appear. In their absence their opinions were
condemned . The four leaders, Instantius and
Salvianus the bishops, Helpidius and Priscillian
the laymen, were excommunicated. The bishopof Cordova , who had first started the church
movement, fell under the lash of the leaders of
the synod . He had received into terms of com¬
munion some of the heretics. The anathema of
the council was declared against all who shared
and all who connived at the new errors of faith
and practice . The task of promulgating the
decrees and carrying out the ecclesiastical sen¬
tences was entrusted to Ithacius , bishop of Sos-
suba. The important and lamentable result of
the synod of Saragossa was the assumption byIthacius of the leadership of the persecuting
party .

(2 .) A preconcerted counter-movement now
began on the part of the Priscillianists . At the
hands of Instantius and Salvianus, Priscillian
hitherto unordaiued, received episcopal ordina¬
tion . His see was Avila (Abila) , on the Adaja, a
tributary of the Douro, midway been Salamanca
and Madrid (Jerome, lib. de Script . Eccl.) . This
measure of defiance shewed the strength of his
party . It led to further progress towards perse¬cution . On behalf of the church authorities ,Idacius and Ithacius made application to the
secular government. Aid was brought against
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the heretics. Powers were asked for exe™*;*of the decree of the late synod . This succeeded

*
and in 381 the emperor Gratian granted arscript , excluding all heretics from the use of thechurches, and ordering them to be driven intoexile. The Priscillianists were thus, as it werecut off from civil protection and left at themercy of their adversaries. Vigorous defensivemeasures had become necessary for their vervexistence. An appeal was proposed by them tothe two most eminent bishops of the West noneDamasus at Kome and Ambrose , the bishop ofMilan. Their influence, it was hoped, might leadto a rescindment of the imperial decision againstthem . Instantius , Salvianus, and Priscillianundertook the journey to Rome to clear them¬selves and their party in the papal court . Their
journey was not without incidents . On their
way to Italy they penetrated into Interior Aqui¬taine . Probably they made their journey thither
by sea. It is unlikely that they traversed the
rugged passes of the Pyrenees. It may have
been their desire to try measures of conciliation
among the bishops of that province , who had
condemned them unseen and unknown at Sara¬
gossa . The seeds of the heresy were meanwhile
sown by them, wherethey travelled. Elusa (Eluso)near Eauze, a town on the Gelise , near Auch , is
especially mentioned. All the church centres
were, however, hostile to them. They were
vigorously repulsed from Bordeaux (Burdegala),where all their efforts were foiled in the town
by the vigilance of Delphinus, the bishop. Still
even there , in the neighbourhood, on the lands of a
noble matron Euchrocia, they met with success,and gathered together some adherents(Sulp.Sev.
ii . 48 ; L.Pac. Drep. in Panegyr, Vet. xii . 29 ). Some
years later , traces of this journey still remained .
We hear of sedition at Bordeaux respecting
Priscillianism , a riot of the populace and the
stoning to death , in the tumult of a woman
named Urbica for persistent adherence to the
sect (Prosper . Chron . ii .) . On their journey on¬
wards to Italy , the Priscillianist leaders were
accompanied by a number of those whom they
infected with their errors from Gaul . Euchrocia
and her daughter Procula, amongst these, minis¬
tered of their substance to Priscillian and his
colleagues. A promiscuous crowd of others ,
especially women , are mentioned . In conse¬
quence, injurious reports, probably calumnies ,
were vigorously circulated against Priscillian
and his retinue . Procula was said to be living
in criminal intercourse with her spiritualadviser .
Such charges, and perhaps such excesses, are one
of the phenomena that appear to accompany
times of such religious excitement. It is strange
how constantly such charges are brought , as it
were in very defiance of probability against the
severest sectaries. Is it that amidst the stronger
natures there are the instances of weakerj
character , examples of reaction against too ngi ■
rule , the very violence and tyranny of asce i-
cism over nature leading to the opposite extreme
of self-indulgence and licence ? There are foun
illustrations of this in moderntimes. Lastcentui ) >
in the first fervour of Methodism in England, i
is said to have been so. ,

(3.) On the arrival of the Priscillianists at
Rome , as might be anticipated, they found tnem
selves shut out of court . They were r^ use ,
audience. They had no opportunity allowe
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them of vindicating themselves or explainingtheir doctrines. During their stay at Home
Salvianus died. Repulsed by pope Damasus,
they retraced their steps to Milan, where the
power and reputation of Ambrose were at its
height . They attempted to gain a favourable
hearing at Milan. Would the ear of Ambrose
be open to their pica ? Would the great up¬holder of the sacerdotal order listen to them ?
The liberties of the church might seem in their
person to be in danger. The Priscillianists might
appear to be upholding the rights of the clergy
against secular encroachments. It might be worthyof Ambrose , with his lofty sacerdotal views,to sympathise with the Spanish bishops, disclaim¬
ing the right of the civil magistrate , in a ques¬tion of enforcing obedience in the church . Here
again they were necessarily disappointed. At
Milan they found Ambrose to be steadily opposedto them. Thus having signally failed at Rome
and at Milan, but one resource remained to them.
Their adversaries had appealed to the secular
power . Their adversaries had condescended to art
and intrigue . They would meet them with
their own weapons.

(4.) Thus the controversy passed on to another
stage of its history . The Priscillianists put on
a bold front . They began aggressive measures
against their assailants. The wealth of Priscil-
lian, the wealth of his followers was liberally
employed . “ The silver spears ** were now in
the hands of the partisans on both sides . At
this time Macedonius was the master of the
offices (magister officiorum ) . This imperial
functionary, who administered justice in the
emperor’s household, who exercised control and
superintendence over many departments of
state , was won over to the interests of Priscil-
lian and his party . Favoured by his powerfulinfluence , the former rescript of Grattan was
rescinded . Macedonius obtained a reverse de¬
cree , a rescript from Gratian in their favour,
protecting them. The Priscillianists were to be
reinstated in their former position, and restored
to their churches and sees . Relying on this ,Instantius and Priscillian returned to Spain , ob¬
tained entrance again for themselves and their
party to the churches, and regained possession ofthe sees of which they had been dispossessed .All things now seemed to be turned in their
favour. Their star was in the ascendant. Theyfelt as if their hour of opportunity was come ,ldacius and Ithacius, though for the moment
powerless , had not ceased to make a show of re¬sistance. The Priscillianists charged them with
causing divisions and disturbing the peace of thechurch. Theyinstituted publicproceedingsagainstthem , and Ithacius was compelled to fly . Treves
was at this time the residence of the Caesar whoruled Gaul , Spain, and Britain , according to thefourfold division of the empire by Diocletian.Ithacius escaped from Spain into Gaul to Treves.Gregory, the prefect there , warmly espoused his
cause , and exerted himself to bring the com¬plaints of the orthodox bishops again beforeGratian. The Priscillianists had , however, se¬cured their interests , their friends at court werepowerful enough to ward off the danger. Ajudicious distribution of bribes, and especiallythe gift of a large sum of money to Macedonius ,effectuallythwarted the persevering hostility oftheir enemies . A judicial inquiry was ordered

to be made, not, however, in Gaul, but in Spain.The cause was taken out of the unfriendly hands
of Gregory, the prefect, and transferred to the
court of Volventius, the vicar of Spain. Ithacius ,no longer as accuser but as the accused, was
summonedfrom Gaul to appear before the vicarial
tribunal . Had it not been for Pritannius , the
bishop of Treves, with whom he found shelter
from the impending storm , Ithacius would have
been humbled, and sevefely handled by the
ascendant faction.

(5.) An unlooked for change was now, how¬
ever, to come over the aspect of affairs. A great
political event was about to bring new and un¬
foreseen influences to bear. The overthrow and
assassination at Paris of the unpopular Gratian ,the usurpation ofthe purple byClemensMaximus,his proclamation as emperor by his soldiers in
Britain , his triumphant entrance into Gaul, with
the consequent official changes brought about,were the destruction of all the bright hopes of
the Priscillianists . Their prosperity now beganto wane, the fortunes of their adversaries were
retrieved . On the arrival of Maximusat Treves
in 384, Ithacius placed in his hands a formal
accusation with heavy charges against Priscil¬
lian and his followers. Maximus, a Spaniard bybirth , did not turn a deaf ear to the appeal of
the Spanish bishops. He proceeded to reverse
the vacillating policy of Gratian . He refused
to be blindly led by the venal officers of the
court . He treated the cause with a high hand,not as a matter of mere ecclesiastical rivalryand dispute, nor as one involving only serious
doctrinal differences , but as one directly affectingthe general interests of morality and society.
In uhis letter afterwards to Siricius, who suc¬
ceeded Damasus in 384 in the see of Rome , he
expressly dwells upon these points, and glories in
the paxt he had consequently taken against the
heresy of Priscillian . The commands of the
new emperor were at once ominous of no good
to the Priscillianists . Joint letters were issued
to the prefect of Gaul and the vicar of Spain
respecting them . A synod was fixed to be held
at Bordeaux(Burdegala) in 385. Both parties were
summonedto appear . There had been a sufficient
Priscillianist movement in Aquitaine to render
Bordeaux a likely and suitable place to be selected.
It had been at the same time the stronghold
of orthodoxy under its bishop Delphinus, which
Priscillian and his followers had assailed in vain.
The commercial importance of the town, and its
rank as one of the chief seats of literature and
learning in the West, would give a decision and
weight to a conference there , which the enemies
of the Priscillianists knew well how to estimate.
The distance was moderate for the travelling of
all parties concerned, and sufficiently remote
from the Priscillianist centres to secure the
peace of the council. All who were suspected
of participating in the spread of the new doc¬
trines were called on to defend themselves. There
was now no safety in inaction, and Instantius
and Priscillian were the first to appear. The
defence of Instantius , as might be expected , was
insufficient to satisfy the synod . He was declared
to have forfeited his bishopric, and sentence of
deposition was decreed against him. What was.
now to be the attitude and policy of Priscillian ?
His adherents were full of dismay. They had

I measured the forces arrayed against them, they ,
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understood the animus of the conferencegathered
together . Priscillian resolved to embark in a
counter -movement. The ecclesiasticsat Bordeaux
were, as it were, the old Jewish sanhedrim. Priscil¬
lian felt himself to be as another St . Paul before
them , he resolved to forestall the hostile judg¬
ment he might expect, he “ was constrained to
appeal unto Caesar.” In the hurry and excite¬
ment of the council, the important religious
issues involved were not understood. No pro¬
test was made. The bishops, partly from a sense
of their own weakness, partly from hostility to
Priscillian , consented to the transfer of the cause.
The appeal of Priscillian was allowed. A purely
spiritual offence was remitted for criminal trial
to a secular tribunal . In due course both parties
appeared before the new emperor Maximus at
Treves.

(G.) In the troubled state of public affairs, after
the usurpation of Maximus, it was easy for men
of low motives and strong passions , and clever
intriguers , to gain their ends . As a mere
struggle for victory at Treves, both parties
might seem to have equal chance of success ,
whichever would condescend to use the most un¬
scrupulous means might appear to have the
brighter hopes . The exigencies of empire were
great , the exchequer of Maximus was low, a
rich prospect of bribes or confiscations would
be the strongest temptation and inducement to
prejudge the cause in the interests of order for
or against one of the parties . Amidst the rough
controversy of the time, from the midst of “ the
strife of tongues,” it is very interesting to be
aide to catch the voice and get a glimpse of men,
for there were such, actuated by high and noble
principle, the tolerant spirits of their day. At
Treves there was one at this crisis of the for¬
tunes of the church , whose prophetic insight to
a great extent comprehended the real signifi¬
cance of the religious issues at stake . The in¬
fluence of Martin , bishop of Tours, was then at
its height . The vicissitudes of his remarkable
career as soldier, hermit , monk , and at last
bishop , his skill and energy in establishing
monastic centres of religious life , his vehement
iconoclasm , his consistent Christian activity and
stedfastness, his humane and gentle and apo¬
stolic spirit , had won for him in Gaul from
popular esteem the reputation of the working of
miracles. St . Martin’s strong spiritual instinct
at once led him to choose for himself a definite
line of action in the Priscillianist controversy.
All his influence was thrown into the scale on
the side of counsels of moderation. In argu¬ment with the orthodox bishops he protested on
wise grounds against any abandonment of the
rights of their order, as they had till then been
recognised. What but evil could result from
this dangerous and hasty example of the submis¬
sion of a spiritual cause to the civil arbitration ,this appeal amidst the hot passions of contro¬
versy, at the instance of the heretical leaders, from
the ordained guides, rulers , and guardians of the
church to the capricious tribunal of a relentless
military dictator ? Through St . Martin ’s media¬
tion between the contending parties , and his
influence with the emperor, the trial of Priscil¬
lian was for some time delayed, Maximus for a
while yielded to his protests . He even con¬
sented to promise, at St . Martin ’s suggestion,that no blood should be shed , no life should be

sacrificed. But at last St. Martin , at the call ofother duties , was obliged to withdraw fromTreves. The emperor was now surrounded bvother influences. Idaciusand Ithacius well knewhow to seize and use their opportunity . Thewere ably supported by two bishops of a like
stamp of men, Magnus and Rufus . These werepowerful at court , and by them Maximus was
unremittingly urged ou to severe measuresThe character of Ithacius is ably drawn for us
by Sulpicius Severus {Hist. Sacr. ii . 50 ). Sulpi-cius, with all his aversion to the sentimentsofPriscillian, has no hesitation in saying that the
accusers were, in his judgment, equally blame¬
worthy with the accused . For what manner of
man, for example, was Ithacius, who undertook
to set all people right , who took on himself to
purge the temple of the Lord ? He was a man
who made little account of anything that stood
in the way of his own aggrandizement . Of
things divine or things human, in his heart'he
regarded nothing , he esteemed nothing sacred.
Audacious, talkative , shameless , he might be, but
he was without the least tincture of true piety.
Luxurious and worldly-minded , he was aban¬
doned to voluptuousness, and a slave to his belly.
Such an one , a mere voluptuary, a man utterly
destitute of all sense of spiritual things , was he
a fit choice to be the man to whom should be
committed the business of seeing that the de¬
crees of church councils were put in execution ?
He would have accused as heretics , and as pro¬
tectors and patrons of Priscillian, all who led a
strict and serious Christian life, for which he
had no respect or liking himself, all who were
much given to the study of the Scriptures, or
who often fasted. He was for fixing the charge
of Priscillianism on any of those whose faculties
were consecrated to the pursuit of piety and
knowledge, whose lives were distinguished by
acts of mortification and abstinence , or even
whose ascetic cast of countenance or habit of
dress might mark them out for his victims. Thus
the bishop of Sossuba comes before us, the model
and prototype of a figure too often repeated
afterwards in the annals of religious strife and
persecutions ; we may see in the picture drawn
of him at the close of the fourth century, the
worthy model and prototype of the popular ideal
of the mediaeval Spanish inquisitor.

(7 .) Now came the final act of the tragedy .
The trial of the Priscillianists once resolved
upon was soon brought about. The last scenes
follow rapidly upon one another. The Pnsc1-
lianists were now to become a defenceless piey
to their enemies. “ The appeal unto Caesar,
in their case, was truly to be an appeal to a pi 1
less Nero. As a stroke of state policy, no ino
could be wiser in the eyes of the adheien s o
Maximus than their destruction. Both pagani an
Christian authorities attribute mercenary mo n *
to the emperor, and state that the possessions
the rich Priscillian and of his followers exci
his cupidity . (Sulp. Sev . Dialog , iii . 9 : * anetyj
of Lai . Lac . Drep . on Theodosius, Panegyr -
xvi. 29 .) At the same time there could D°
a more brilliant inauguration of the new i 8
than a vigorous assertion of sovereign y
side of orthodoxy in religion on the lines 0

^
now famous Theodosiandecrees . No harm
follow ; the cause of peace and goo
seemed to be involved in this . Nothing
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b» more likely to strike a responsive chord in |
popular favour than the high-minded assump¬
tion by Maximus of the position of arbiter in
ecclesiastical controversy. Past examples shewed
what an immense impulse in his favour might
follow upon the skilful interposition of his
authority in a matter so novel and so deeply
moving all the better orders of society far and
near, as peace and war in the church.

Maximus entrusted the cause to the prae¬torian prefect Evodius, a stern and severe judge .
Ithacius and his companions undertook the office
of accusers. Priscillian and his chief followers
were brought before the imperial consistory at
Treves , and heard and condemned in two inves¬
tigations. They were charged not only with
heresy and false teaching , but with violation of
the laws . They were convicted of magic, im¬
piety, and iewdness. Various gross accusations,
partly founded on vague and exaggerated ru¬
mours , partly established by the doubtful evi¬
dence of torture , were brought in against them.
Confessions and admissions of the usual Gnostic
abominations and secret mixed assemblies for
immorality and obscene practices were extorted
by the rack. At length Priscillian and some
others were declared guilty by the prefect, re¬
mitted to prison, and ordered to be detained
there till the emperor’s pleasure should be
known . On the adverse decision of the prefect
being reported in the palace, Maximus gave his
consent to infliction of a capital sentence. It
was necessary that a final sitting of the court
should be held for this purpose. Ithacius as
a bishop withdrew from further interference in
the cause . Maximus set forward as prosecutor
a civil officer of the treasury (fisci patronus )
named Patricius. In this last investigation and
rehearing of the case, Priscillian and his chief
associates were condemned to death . Several
others, after confiscation of their goods , were
banished to the Scilly islands, others to places
within Gaul . Priscillian himself is recorded as
the first of those who suffered death (gladio
perempti). With him died two presbyters,
lately become disciples , Felicissimus and Arme-
nius. There also suffered at the same time
Latronianus, a poet, and Euchrocia, the rich and
noble matron of Bordeaux. Instantius , deposed
from his bishopric by the synod of Bordeaux,was banished to the desolate Scilly isles . In
following processes Asarinus and Aurelius, two
deacons , were executed. Tiberianus wasbanished
to the same place of exile as Instantius . Ter-
tullus , Potamius, and Johannes, as meaner fol¬
lowers , were punished by temporary banishment
within Gaul . They had turned king’s evidence ,and thus by the merit of early repentance won
the indulgence of a lesser penalty.

The immediate consequences were not reassur¬
ing to the persecuting party . At Treves a
violent strife arose between the bishops presentthere on the question of the merits of Priscillian’s
execution . Theognistes, a bishop , a man of a
masculine and independent mind, boldly threw
himself forwardas the leader of the non-contents.He and his party refused church communionto
Ithacius, and the others who had partaken inthe judicial guilt of the bloodshed . In Spainthe Priscillianist enthusiasm was for a while
intensified by the heroic death of their founder.The opinions spread, the number of followers

grew. The bodies of those who had suffered at
Treves were brought to Spain, and their obsequies
celebrated with great pomp and splendour.
Priscillian himself, before revered as a saint ,was now , says Sulpicius, worshipped as a mar¬
tyr . To take oaths by the name of Priscillian
became a common form of asseveration in Spain.
At the same time signs were not wanting which
struck terror into the orthodox, that the Pris¬
cillianist society aimed at retreating from open
view, assuming more and more a mysterious
character , and shrouding themselves under the
attractive guise of a secret religious association,
ramifying widely, full of power and energy,
commanding great influence, yet invisible in its
machinery and agencies.b

Additional severities were proposed. Maxi¬
mus resolved to send military tribunes to Spain,
entrusting the commission with unlimited
powers. They were to investigate charges of
heresy, examine heretics, take life and property
from the guilty . They were men little likely
to temper justice with mercy. At this junctureMartin of Tours returned to Treves. As soon as
it was rumoured that he was approaching, the
bishops who were in opposition to Theognistes,
persuaded Maximus to send officers to meet him.
They were to forbid Martin ’s entrance into
Treves, unless he promised to keep peace with
the bishops. Martin was known to be coming
on the errand of imploring the regnant emperor’s
mercy for those implicated in the recent poli¬
tical struggles , Count Narses, Leucadius, an l
others . Martin answered the messengers of
Maximus with the ambiguous answer that he
would come “ with the peace of Christ .” He
entered the city after sundown, and proceeded
at once to the basilica for prayer . Next day he
went to the palace, and presented himself before
the emperor . He stated he had come for two
principal objects, both errands of mercy. After
interceding for Count Narses and Leucadius, and
other adherents of the fallen Gratian , he made it
his object to plead for the troubled church in
Spain. Were the commissioners sent out , who
would be security for the just exercise of their
powers ? What grounds were there for sup¬
posing there would be due discrimination be¬
tween the guiltless and the guilty ? Who
would winnow the grain from the chaff, would
not the tares and the wheat be uprooted to¬
gether ? Was there not a probability that the
faithful and the heretics would be alike harassed,
the innocent and the guilty confounded? What
could be expected but venality , rapacity , and
subtle intrigues through all the provinces, when
matters of speculative religious opinion were to
be sifted before a tribunal of soldiers? For two
or three days the emperor refused to relent .
He answered Martin ’s supplications only by eva¬
sive replies. Many thought , says Sulpicius
Severus, that the necessities of the imperial
treasury were urgent , the emperor’s coffers were
scantily filled , the prospect of rich confiscations
from the estates and goods of wealthy political
and ecclesiastical offenders was too powerful a

b The contemporary Sawed History of Sulpicius Seve*
rus closes with some fair and moderate reflectionson the
death of Priscillian. Further particulars are gathered
from the Third Dialogue and Life of St . Martin by tho
same author.
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temptation to be withstood (Sulp . Sev. Dialog ,
iii . 11 ; Pacat . in Panegyr . Vet. xii . 29) . Maxi¬
mus also , it was strongly suspected by many ,
had beau in the first instance and all along
moved to espouse the cause of the persecuting
party by opportune advances of money by the
bishops , and other such important assistance at
the recent crisis of his political fortunes .

Theognistes , on the arrival of Martin , was felt
to be supported by a powerful ally . Martin
threw the great weight of his influence on the
side of Theognistes . Anticipated and feared as
this had been before he arrived , it was felt by
the bishops as a keen affront on his arrival . It
was vehemently resented , and every effort was
made at court to inflame the royal prejudice
against him . St . Martin was , however , indexible .
No efforts could induce him to be reconciled to
the promoters and abettors of the late executions .
Neither the persuasion nor the threats of the
emperor moved him . He was at length dis¬
missed from the imperial presence in anger .
All at once, however , tidiugs reached Martin
that the tribunes had been really sent to Spain .
He hurried to the palace , though it was night .
He agreed to unite with the bishops in church
fellowship . The emperor yielded in turn to his
importunity on behalf of the Priscillianists .
His firmness and zeal on the side of humanity
were rewarded . The tribunes were recalled , and
the peninsula was thus spared the horrors of a
religious proscription .

Little more is recorded of the final issue of
the dispute between the ecclesiastics at Treves .
The schism continued some time between the
two parties , those that approved and those that
condemned the severities against Priscillian .
Ithacius was some time afterwards deposed from
his episcopal office for the part he had taken in
it . For fifteen years the contention was ex¬
treme between the disputants , and the merits of
the controversy long continued to be canvassed .
At the time , as has been already said , all the more
influential dignitaries of the Western church
were struck with horror and indignation at the
violent measures of Maximus , and were moved
to pity and compassion for the tragic end of
Priscillian .

The heresy was certainly not extinguished bythese means . It continued to prevail , and seemed
even to take deeper root in Spain . In 400 a
council was held at Toledo, where many Priscil¬
lianists came over to the Catholic side , and were
re -admitted to church communion . Amongstthese was Dictinnius , a Priscillianist bishop,author of the book called The Scales (Libra),where the Priscillianist opinions were expoundedand advocated . Jn 415 a Spanish presbyter ,Orosius , wrote to Aug istine concerning the sect .A long letter of Au ^us . ine also is extant , written
to Ceretius , a bishop , respecting the apocryphalPriscillianist Scriptures , especially a hymn attri¬
buted to Christ . Forty years later , Turribius ,bishop of Astorga , wrote in sorrow and perplexityto pope Leo I ., asking his advice in what manner
to deal with these insidious and dangerous ad¬
versaries . Leo recommended the convocation of
a general council of bishops from the four pro¬vinces of Tarragona , Carthagena , Lusitania , and
Gallicia . If this general council could not be
held , Turribius might appeal to a provincial
council from Gallicia alone . Two councils pur¬

suant were h«-lu , *ne at Toledo in 447 theat, Braga in Gallicia , m 448 , where Priscilliani ™was condemned in the usual forms of amit
'
h

^
A last contemporary mention of the Priscillianist

'
comes in combination with the Arians in thl ?
of the council of Braga , in 563 .

* ac 8
None of the ancient writers have given an accu¬rate account of the doctrine of the Priscillianists

*
What knowledge may be gained of this has to begathered from such sources as the meagre ac-counts of their adversaries supply, the correi
spondence of eminent men of the time,c the actsand canons of councils ,d the church histories *anda few verbal allusions in contemporary Paganwriters / The Priscillianist system, already
sufficiently dark and perplexed, has had new
degrees of obscurity added by unstinted mis¬
representation and calumny . The general out¬line may be made out of their opinions , fantastic
allegories , daring cosmogonies, astrological fan¬
cies , combined with the severest asceticism . Itis more possible amidst these to compare the
general resemblances of their doctrine to Cabal¬
ism , Syrian and Egyptian Gnosticism , Mani-
chaeism , Persian and Indian Orientalism , than
to detect and analyse and assign the differences.

There are no authentic recordsremaining of the
Priscillianist writers . We hear of one book widely
circulated and long held in estimation amongstthe sect , called The Scales (Libra ) . This was
written by Dictinnius , a Priscillianist bishop.
He recanted , and returned to the church at
the council of Toledo in the year 400, but his
book continued to be circulated , though dis¬
owned by its author . A fragment of a letter of
Priscillian himself has come down to us in quo¬
tation (Orosii Common, in Aug .-Op.) . There are
aLlusions to a multitude of apocryphal scrip¬
tures accepted and used by them. In this
respect they differed from most heretical sects,
accepting alike all apocryphal and canonical
books as scripture , explaining and adapting them
to their own purpose in a mystical manner .

Beyond this there is no extant literature con¬
nected with Priscillian or his followers. Nothing
is known to have been preserved.

“ The thoughts that breathe and words that burn”

of the arch -heretic himself , or his more influen¬
tial followers , have ail vanished and perished
with them . A specimen of the Priscillianist
allegorical treatment of the Christian Scriptures
on the model of Philo ’s interpretation of the Oi
Testament , and also of their wild physica
myths , reminding of the philosophical romances o
Valentinus and the Egyptian Gnostics, is preserve
by Orosius { Common , ad Aug.) . The clearest ac
count of the Priscillianist tenets must be■w

^in the controversial correspondence shg 7
later than Priscillian , between Leo the Liea
and Turribius , bishop of Astorga . The Spams
prelate summed up the doctrines in sixteen av
cles . Leo replies in a lengthy epistle, comm^ ^

c Leo I . Ep . xv. ; August. Ep. 237 ; Ambrose, Ep. 2 i
Maximi Ep . ad Siricium in Baron.

d Braga, Toledo, Turin . ,» Sulpicius Severus, Hist . Swr . and D*&W**
\ AufrHaeres. 70 ; Orosii Commonitorium in Aug.

Liber de Mendacio ad Consentium; Jerome ,
Eccl. An|0B*f L . Pacatus Drepanius, Panegyr. Tet. xu. *
de Profess . Burdegal . carm. vi
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ing seriatim on each of the propositions (Leo,
Ep . xv .).

1. Their wild cosmical speculations were based
on the bold Gnostic and Manichean conceptions
of a primaeval dualism . The two oppositerealms
of light and darkness, in eternal antagonism,
were the foundation of their tenets . Believing
in the canonicity of the Old Testament, they
were unable to distinguish literally with the
Anti-Jewish Gnostic between an evil demiurge,the Jehovah of the Old Covenant, and the higher
God of the Christian Scripture . At the same time
they ascribed all matter in every form and in its
essence to an origin connected with the king¬
dom of darkness. Here the emanation theory
came in to help them . They supposed a mani- ■
fold series of emanations from the primeval
unity in each realm, emanations in the kingdom
of light , various in power and might , partaking
the Divine essence , in descending grades, till the
souls of men issued forth into existence—a simi¬
lar gradation in the realm of darkness originated
the powers of evil, at the head of which stood
Satan. Thus Leo’s rude statements of their
faith held partly true , that they considered
heaven the creation of God , and earth the crea¬
tion of the devil.

2 . Their anti-materialism led them very far
wide from the sublime simplicity of Scripture .
Perplexed with the insoluble problem of the
origin of sin, they threw their teaching into the
form of the most fantastic dreams and myths .
Souls partaking the Divine essence had goneforth by the Divine mission from the kingdom of
light to conflict with the powers of darkness.
Animated by angelic exhortation they had sworn
to constancy, but descending through the seven
heavens , they became subjected to lowering and
material influences . From each of the seven
heavens , which, like the Ophites, they considered
presided over by the seven star spirits , souls
appropriated something of a sidereal vehicle.
Thus they passed the borderland between the
opposite realms, and entered the antagonist
kingdom of darkness. Here, in our universe,the powers of evil prevailed against them . They
became entangled in matter , and at length bybirth enchained in bodies . Priscillianism thus
by the idea of an earlier guilt preceding birth ,accounted for the inequalities of the present life .

3 . The astrological fatalism which they
taught , which pope Leo condemned so sternlyas subversive of all moral distinctions, was a
striking peculiarity of their system (Leo, Ep . xv.11 - 12) . They believed the twelve signs of the
Zodiac to have a mysterious supremacy overthe members of the body . They assigned, ac¬
cording to Augustine (Haeres. 70), the head tothe dominion of Aries , the neck to Taurus, theshoulders to Gemini , the breast to Cancer, thefeet to Pisces , and so through all the humanframe. Thus our earthly members were subjectto these sidereal powers , who in some mysterious
way were concerned in their creation. Thus
astrology, a superstition afterwards so long and
widely prevalent in Europe, assumes its firstdistinct form in the Priscillianist doctrine. Their
allegorical treatment of the Old Testament mayhere be illustrated . The names of the twelve
patriarchs were viewed by them in a similar, buthere an allegoricalmanner, with reference to thesoul , as the signs of the. Zodiac for the body .
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Orosius, the Spanish presbyter , writing to Augus¬
tine , enumerates Reuben for the head, Judah
for the breast, Levi the heart , Benjamin the
thighs , and so through the patriarchal family.
To these twelve heavenly powers, thus allego¬
rized and under their guidance, Priscillian sup¬
posed the souls of men to be related and to stand.
It is in reference to this subject that an almost
unintelligible sentence remains, the only words
of Priscillian that are preserved (Oros . Comm. in
Aug. Op.) . They are words of Priscillian in a
letter , “ Haec prima sapientia est, in animarum
typis divinarum virtutum intelligere naturas et
corporis dispositionem, in qua obligatum coelum
videtur et terra , omnesque principatus saeculi
videntur adstricti sanctorum dispositiones supe-
rare . Nam primum Dei circulum et mitten -
darum in carne animarum divinum chirographum,
Angelorum et Dei et omnium animarum con-
sensibusfabricatum Patriarchae tenent , qui contra
formalis militiae opus possident.”

4 . Their Christology is difficult to gather . If
they held the doctrine of a Trinity at all , it was
but a Trinity of names. Their adversaries
accused them of Arianism and Sabellianism.
Leo sharply criticises their application and in¬
terpretation of the Scripture attributive of the
Redeemer, “ the only begotten.” £ The truth
appears to be that confounding the separate
ideas of Godhead and Spirit , they started with
the principle of the soul being of divine sub¬
stance as well as origin. The variable and the
invariable, the unchanged and the changeable,the Creator and the creature , ideas essentially
distinct , they thus attempted to blend. Start¬
ing thus , and with their anti -materialism , who
and what was the Christ ? Solving this question
on their principles it was impossible that the
human body of Christ could be real . It is not
clear whether they held that Christ existed in a
prior state (Milman, Lat . Chr . vol. i . p . 197 ).
It is not clear what idea they had of the divine
and human nature of our Lord. Probably He
was to them “ the one Divine Light—nature ex¬
hibiting itself to the eye of sense under the sem¬
blance merely of an object of sense ” (Neander,
Ch. Hist . vol . iv. p . 509 ) . He brought with
Him into the world, through a birth entirely
different from other men, a body of ethereal
mould. In the Priscillianist view of the work
of Christ , it is remarkable that he gave parti¬
cular prominence to the sufferings of Christ . It
is consistent with their Docetic views of the
person of Christ , that the Priscillianists lasted
on Christmas Day and on all Sundays, the days of
memorial of our Lord’s birth and resurrection ,
and thus of His first and latest contact with
matter . The life and sufferings of Christ he
seems to have considered in some sense symboli¬
cal . It was by them that the bond was annulled
(Col . ii . 14) , by which the soul was held impri¬
soned in the body by the powers of darkness, and
was made subject to the sidereal influences.
Redemption was a doctrine held by Priscillian
in common with all Gnostic sects, but it was a
metaphysical redemption by a metaphysical Re¬
deemer. •

g The Priscillianists held that all the children of pro¬
mise were “ conceived by the Holy Ghost,” though be¬
gotten and born of earthly parentage. They attributed
the term “ Only Begotten ” to our Lord only in the sense
that He alone was bom of a virgin (Leo , Ep . xv. 3).
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5. The rigid asceticism, which was every¬

where insisted on as a part of the Priscillianist
teaching , resulted directly from their idea of the
innate evil ofmatter . Marriage was proscribed by
them . Austerities of all sorts were required.
The dissoluteness of conduct, the orgiastic liber¬
tinism , which is so constantly a hostile calumny
against the sect, can only have been the practice
of the worse sort of their followers, a reaction
in the less stedfast against the coercion of a too
violent restraint , the recoil of impulsive and ill-
governed natures . Notwithstanding the confes¬
sions extorted by torture , and admissions made
by those who recanted, it is probably true , ac¬
cording to Gibbon ’s remark (Deal . and Fall , c .
27 ) , “ if the Priscillianists violated the laws of
nature , it was not by the licentiousness but by
the severity of their lives.” Total abstinence
from animal food was enjoined ; continual prayers,
fasts and vigils were inculcated as a rule of
strict and perfect devotion.

6 . There is one article of blame upon the
moral system of Priscillian that is plainly well
deserved. This was their dissimulation.11 Hold¬
ing an esoteric and exoteric doctrine , they
affirmed , with some other of the theosophic
sects, that falsehood was allowable for a holy
end . Absolute veracity was only binding between
fellow members of their sect. In dealings with
the unenlightened, they did not feel bound
always and absolutely to state the whole truth .
This looseness of principle they supported by
Scripture , distorting for example Eph . iv. 25 in
support of their practice . It was a Priscillianist
habit to affect to agree with the multitude , to
make allowance in this way for wrhat they con¬
sidered their fleshly notions, and conceal from
them what they regarded them as incapable of
comprehending. (Dictinnius in Libra.

') In the
agitation of controversy many of the church
ecclesiastics were in favour of fighting the Pris-
cillianites with their own weapons , and adoptingthe same method against them . This led Au¬
gustine to enter the fltdd on the subject. His
treatise De Mendacio was expressly written in
opposition to such laxity . It is easy to see how
such practice arose from their principles. We
may illustrate by their Gnostic ideas about
Scripture . The Christian Scripture to the Pris-
cilliauists was an imperfect revelation. What
the Jewish religion was to Christianity , that
same place the Priscillianists considered Chris¬
tianity to hold with regard to their speculations.
As the Old Testament was full of types and
shadows of Christianity , so the New Testament
in their hands became a figurative and symboli¬
cal exposition and veil of Priscillianism. The
outer form was for the ignorant and profane ♦
the inner truth was for the wise and initiated .The grace of faith was fitted only for the rude
mass of men ; to know was the vocation of the
privileged, the spiritual , the elect. Once havincr
thus arrogated to themselves the pride and ex¬
clusiveness of a Brahminical caste, the Priscil¬
lianist had but to go a step further to disregardmoral distinctions and believe himself entitled to
prevaricate , which often led to things still worse
in his dealings wflth the common herd of man-

b “ Jura , perjnra , secretum prodere noli, ” a precept of
Priscillian quoted by Augustine, Liber de Haeiesibus, 7o,
and Aug. Ep. 237 ad Ceretium.

Kind ^ci . juanset , Lrnostio Heresies Lent ytt
196 , IX. p . 135 ; Neander, Ck Hilt, ii p .^ *

[it. B. C.]
PRISCUS (1), father of St . Justin , mart™[ JUSTINUS (2) .]

PRISCUS (2) , a bishop of Africa (2tth n,min Cone . Carth . ii. de Pace ) . ^ g ĵ
*

PRISCUS (3) , March 28. Martyr in the nerseeution of Valerian at Caesarea in Palestin
"

with Malchus and Alexander, his friends andwith a woman belonging to the Marcionite
’
s
'
ect

(Euseb. H . E . yii . 12 .) y gj
'

PRISCUS (4) , the judge who tortured andcondemnedSt . Euphemia. [Euphemia.] [C. H ]
PRISCUS (5) , sent by Jerome to Palestine

[ EdbdlDS (4) .] [C. H.]
'

PRISCUS (6) , a bishop of Mauretania Caesa-
riensis, censured for some offence, but cot re¬
moved from the episcopate. His case is quoted
by St . Augustine in a letter to pope Celestine
concerning the case of Antonius , bishop of
Fussala. Priscus aspired to the primacy of the
province, and complainedof the judgment passed
on him, urging that if he was guilty, he oughtto be removed ; if not, he ought to be regarded
as a fit candidate for the primacy . (Aug . Ep.
209 ; Bingham, ii . 16, 7 .) [H . W. P.]

PRISCUS (7) YALEKIANUS , a prefect
of Gaul, in the 5th century . He belongedto the
family of the emperor Avitus, and was therefore
a connectionby marriage of Sidonius Apollinaris ,
who , about the year 456 , sent him a copy of his
panegyric on that emperorwith some dedicatory
verses (Carm . vi . vii . viii .) . If he was the
Valerianus addressed by Eucherius , bishop of
Lyons , in his Epistola Paraeneticaad Val. cog-
natum, De contemptumundiet saecularis philoso-
phiae (Migne, Pat . Lat . 1. 711- 26) , written about
the year 432, he was , though a man of great
learning and eloquence and of excellent natural
disposition, yet devoted to heathen philosophy ,
and apparently not a Christian. For this letter
see Ceillier, viii. 444. He married his daughter
to Pragmatius , an orator and man of letters ,
struck by his eloquenceon some public occasion
(Sidon . Apoll. Epist . v . 10). The authors of the
Hist . Litt . de la France distinguish him from
Valerianus bishop of Cemele , near Nice , and
from Priscus a historian of Attila’s wars (n.
360- 3) . [S- ^ B.]

PRISCUS (8) . solitary, to whom St. Kilo*
the ascetic wrote three letters upon the ascetic ie
(Kilus, Epp . iii . nos . 288 , 289 , 290, Allat . 16 ,
Ceillier, Aut . Sacr. viii. 222) . [•’• “ 'J

PRISCUS (9) , Nestorian of the fifth <*utu>7.
one of the most important authorities lor
reign of Theodosius II. and his relations w
Attila . (Evag . H . E . 5 ; Tillem . xv . W
Gibbon makes great use of him in his c P .
xxxiv . [Theodosius II .] A full account o

him will be found in the Diet , of Gr, a
Biog . (cf. Pev. Archeal. 1868, t . xvui . p. »
three hitherto unpublished fragmentso 1

^torian , with notes by Mommsen .) L
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PRISCUS (10), a Jew attached to the service

of Chilperie, king of the Franks , whose office it
was to purchase objects of luxury . Gregory, tne
historian, relates an amusing incident in which
he took part (a .d . 581 ) . Chilperie, who dabbled
in theology as he did in literature , provoked an
argument with Priscus on the subject of their
respective faiths . The king being soon worsted,
Gregory came to the rescue, and with many
quotations from the old Testament, silenced the
Jew according to his own account, but could not
induce him to confess the faith . The following
year Chilperie, losing patience at their stubborn¬
ness , baptized a number of Jews by force ,himself receiving some of them from the font as
an encouragement. Priscus, however, was still
obdurate in his unbelief, and the king resolved to
imprison him until he was willing to accept the
truth . But , before the sentence was executed,Priscus was murdered by one of the new con¬
verts, named Phatir , with whom he had engaged
in an angry dispute (Greg. Tur . Hist . Franc , vi .
5 ; 17 ) . [S . A . B .]

PRISCUS (11) , ST ., 30th archbishop of
Lyons in the latter half of the 6th century , has
been the subject of much controversy. Gregory
of Tours, the historian , his contemporary,
brings against him the gravest charges. Accord¬
ing to the Hist. Franc , (iv. 36 ) , he set himself,with his wife Susanna, to persecute and destroythose who had been the friends of his prede¬
cessor , St . Nicetius, out of malice and jealousy,and never wearied of declaiming blasphemies
against his memory, in punishment for which
he was smitten with a quartan ague, and various
ills happened to his wife and family . The
Vitae Fdrum ( viii . 5) also has an instance of
his contempt for the same prelate , whose chaj : lain
he is said to have been . On the other hand he
is numbered by the church among the saints,
though his cult is not very ancient, he was
present at numerous councils, the 4th of Paris
in 573, Chalons in 579 , Macon in 581 or 583,3rd of Lyons in 581 , another at Lyons in 583,Valence in 584 or 585 , and the 2nd of Macon in
585, at some of which he presided, and at one ,the last, is honoured in the preface, with the
dignifiedtitle , very rare in the West, of patri -
areha (Mansi , ix . 949 , Ceillier, xi . 896 ) ; again
by Ado, who wrote in the 9th century, he is
called Sanctus (Chronicon , Migne , Fair . Lat .cxxiii . Ill ) ; while an epitaph was discoveredin1308, which the Bollandists ascribe to the 8th
or 9th century , of a very laudatory character ,as far as it has been deciphered. Finally the
chapter of the Hist. Franc , (iv. 36 ) is said to be
only found in one MS., that of Monte Cassino ,whence it was first published by Ruinart , anddoes not appear in any of the French MSS .For these reasons the Bollandists (Acta SS.Jun . vi . 120- 7) refuse credence to Gregory’s
charges. But it seems at least as likely thatthe trench copyists suppressed a chapter whichreflected on the honour of the church of Lyonsas that a foreigner inserted it , and there stillremains the chapter in the Vitae Patrum (viii.)to be got over . The laudatory epitaph and the
subsequent canonization can have little weightagainst contemporary testimony. Of course itis possible that Priscus repented later , and con¬cluded his life in a maimer entitling him to the

honour (cf. Gall. Christ, iv . 35- 8) . His dayis June 13 . For his cult and the miracles at¬tributed to his remains, see Boll. ibid.
[S . A . B .]

PRISCUS (12), patrician , a distinguished
general in the reign of Maurice, appointed dux
orientis in A.D. 588 , and subsequently success¬ful in various campaigns. (Theophylact Simo -
catta , iii . 1- 3, vi . 4 end , vii. 5- 13, viii. 2- 4).Priscus was a friend of Gregory the Great, who
wrote in a .d. 593 congratulating him on his
restoration to the emperor’s favour , and com¬
mending to him his apocrisiarius Sabinianus
(Epp . iii . 52 ). [F. D»]

PRISTINUS , a confessor who, previous tohis examination, had been given by his friends
medicated wine in order to deaden the pain of
the torture . The consequencewas that he was
unable to reply to the questions of the inter¬
rogating magistrate . Tertullian tells the story
(He Jejun . 12) in order to contrast Montanist
sobriety with what he counts the unchristian
laxity of the Catholics. Whether Pristinus
actually died under his torture depends on the
correctness of a conjectural substitution “ dis-
cessit ” for the “ digessifc” of the MSS . [G. S.]

PRITANNIUS , bishop of Treves. [Piiiscil -
LIANUS .]

PRIVATIANUS , African bishop. Cyp . Ep.
56 , 57, superscr. See Ahimnius . [E. W . B .]

PRIVATIANUS (same ) , bishop of Sufetula
in Prov . Byzacena, hod. Sbitha. Cone , sub Cyp .
de Bap. iii . Carth . vii. sufifag. 19 . [E. W . B .]

PRIVATION , a young man who desired tc
be admitted into St . Augustine ’s monastery,
A.D. 401 , as a reader ; but as he had officiated as
reader but once , and then with the apocryphal
books only, Augustine was doubtful if he could
be called a reader, and applied to Aurelius
bishop of Carthage to decide . (Ep . 64 al . 235 ;Tillem. xiii. 3G2) . The Benedictine editor
suggests that his true name was perhaps
Privatianus . [C. H .]

PRIVATUS (1), bishop of Sufes , Colonia
Sufetana, in Prov . Byzac. (suffectana male leg.
Aug. Ep. 50) now Sbiba, 20th suffrage in Sentt .
Epp. Cone . Carth . sub Cyp. vii. de Bap. iii . Other
bishops of the see are named, and a synod was
held there . See Morcelli and Mommsen .

[E. W . B .]
PRIVATUS (2) , once bishop of the important

out shortlived city (Gibbon , c . 41 ; Mommsen ,
Corp . Inscr . L . viii . p. 285) of Lambaesis in
Numidia (Lambesitana Colonia , Ep . 59 , 10—
Aurelia Lambaesis; Lambaese Con . Carth . subCyp.
de Bap. iii . suffrag. 6 ; Lambesis , Lambasa( inserr .)
LambaesaPtol .) . This is not to be confoundedwith
Lamasba, v . Pusillus , and is the present Tazzut
or Tezzulot(Momms .) . Privatus was condemned
of heresy, and multa et gravia delicta, by ninety
bishops at a council held under Donatus, bishop
of Carthage , Ep . 59, xiii. ; lu ). From the same
passage this would appear to have been under
the Roman bishopric of Fabian (a .d . 240, Mor-
celli ) . If the words are accurately taken, they
would seem to state that the council was held
at Lambaesis, and that afterwards Donatus,
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and Fabian, both issued letters condemnatory of
him and his opinions.

In a .d. 250 he visited Home, and Cyprian,
apprehensive of his influence, warns the clergy
against him, and they reply (Ep . 36 . 4) that
they had already detected him and his vexillarius,u Futurus, ” (but there is no such proper name
in Muratori ’s, Gruter ’s, or Mommsen’s Inscrr .),
in a previous attempt to obtain “ litterae ” (com-
municatoriae) from them fraudulently .

He presented himself (vetus haereticus) and
desired to be heard on behalf of the party who
took the lax view as to the Lapsi , at the second
council Id . Mai ., 252, and, on being rejected, con¬
secrated Fortunatus pseudo -bishop (Ep . 59 , xiii .),
assisted by a pseudo-bishop Felix of his own
consecration, and by Jovinus and Maximus, and
a lapsed bishop , Kepostus Suturnicensis . His
successor Januarius speaks at the council of
Carthage , vii . suffrag. 6 (not as Fell supposes
(note on Ep . 36) sutirag . 75 , which is that of
the bishop of Lamasba (v. 1. labama, lambese)
lamasva, Morcelli ; Mommsen , C . Inscrr . Latt .
viii. p. 445) . [E. W . B .]

PRIVATUS (3) , mentioned with Pro -
FUTURUS ( 1) and Servilius by Evodius bishop
of Uzalis in a letter to St . Augustine c. 414.
The three had been with Evodius in a monastery
(his own or St . Augustine ’s) and had spoken to
him after their death , all that they said proving
true . (Aug. Ep . 158 al. 258, § 9 ; Tillem. xii .
582, xiii. 661 .) [C . H .]

PRIVATUS (4) , second bishop of Mende ,
is called by Gregory of Tours (Hist . Franc , i.
c . 32 ; vi . c . 37 ; JJe Mir . ii . 30) “ Episcopus
Gabalitanus ” and “ ex Miniate.” In the Acta
(Surius, Vit. SS. 250 - 1 ; Venantius Bellov. Spec .
Hist . xi . c. 75 ; Boll . A . SS. Aug. iv. 433- 8,with praev . Comment. ; Acta Breviora and Acta
Longiora, which are probably based upon the
notes given by Gregory and wrought up by
anonymous writers ) he is said to have been
living in a mountain- cave above Mende , when
the Alemanni, under their king Chrocus, pene¬trated into the south of Gaul, devastated Aqui-
tania , and put many Christians to death . Amongthem was the bishop Privatus because he
refused to give up the tower of Greze where his
people had found refuge, or to do sacrifice to
the German gods . If according to the Acta
he lived under Valerian and Gallienus, he died
c . a .d . 265, But Baronius (Ann. a .d. 280, c . 2)
puts him slightly later , and seems to confound
him with an African heretic ; while Tillemont
(H. E . iv . 221 and note, p . 651 ) would preferto relegate him to the fifth century . He was
buried where he suffered at Gabala, and the
church erected on the spot became a great resort
for pilgrimage. The feast is August 21 (Gall.
Christ, i . 86 ; Hist . Litt . de la France i . 308
viii. 511 - 3) . [J . G .]

’

PRIX , ST . [Praejec rus .]
PROAERESIUS , a bishop of Lycia, con¬

demned by Chrysostom in his Asiatic visitation
401 a .d. (Phot . Cod. 59 . p . 56 .) [E. V .]

PROASTIOI (Trpodo-Tcioi) . A book with
this title was , according to Ilippolytus (Ref. v.
14.X io use among the Peratae . It seems to

PROBUS
have been of an astrological character - ami •»professed to teach the true names of the

’
noi

“
of nature , which ignorancehad miscalled n -S
not worth while to write down obvious co

'S
jectures , as to what was intended by the titl

”"
of office, r6iraPX ai and vpodcrretoi bestowed onsome of these powers. pj ^

PROBA . [Falconia Proba .]

PROBA (1), sister of St . Galla [Gaua (911and daughter of the consul Symmachus , is verygreatly praised by Fulgentius of Ruspe (£„ ;■
c . 16 ; Migne , Pat . Lat . lxv. 320) for her humility
fasting and prayer : “ quae cum sit avis
atavisque nata consulibus et deliciis regalibus
enutrita, ” yet devoted herself to virginity
charity , and all good works . Fulgentius ad¬
dressed to her two letters , de virginitate atquehumilitate, and de oratione ad Deurn et compunc-
tione cordis ( ib . Epp . iii ., iv., Migne, lxv. 324
sq .) and another not extant . She lived about
the beginning of the sixth century [Fulsentios
(3)] (Ceillier, Aut . Sacr. xi . 27 sq.) [J, G.]

PROBA (2) , a lady of the province of Asia,who left a large landed estate for use of the
clergy and the poor. The official entrusted with
its care was faithless to his trust . Pope Coeles-
tinus in an epistle to the emperor Theodosius II
in 432, solicits his interference. (Cf. Mansi,
Concil . t . v. col . 271 .) [G. T. S.]

PROBIANTJS (Petronius Probianus), pro¬
consul of Africa, successor to Aelianus. The
council of Rome concerning the case of Caeci-
lianus was held October 2 , A.D. 313 (Aug . id
Don. post coll. 33 , 56) . The case of Felix of
Aptunga was heard by Aelian February 15,
a .d . 314 . Probianus succeeded Aelianus in the
same year , and was desired by Constantine to
send Ingentius to Rome ( Felix (26 ) Vol. II.
p . 487) . He appears to have continued in office
until 316. (Aug. Brevic . Coll. iii . 23, adv. Crest.
iii . 70 ; Ep . 88,19 ; Cod. Theodos. xi. 30,3 and 5 ;
Optatus , i. 23, 26 ; Baronius, vol . iii . 314,19,72 .)

[H. W. P.J
PROBINUS (1) , ANICIUS , second son of

Probus (4) , consul with his brother Olybrius ,
395 (Jerome , Ep . cxxx . 7 , with Vallarsi ’s
note ) . His son Probus was consul in 406.

[W. H . F.]

PROBINUS (2) , priest of Seville, seems to
have visited Rome at least twice during the
pontificate of Gregory the Great. In a .d. 595,
Gregory sent by him to Leander of Seville his
Moralia and his book de Regula Pastorali , and
in a .d . 599, writing to king Reccared, he men¬
tions that he had heard from Probinus of his
refusal to relax a law against the Jews (hpp*
v. 49 ; ix . 122) . [*■

PROBUS (1) , Oct . 11 . Martyr at Tarsus in
Cilicia with Tarachus and Andronicus .
ciius .] [G* L

PROBUS (2) , governor of Pannonia , tried,
condemned , and tortured St . Irenaeus ( )
Sirmium and others a .d. 304 (Ruinart , •
Mart . 432, ed . 1859 ; Ceillier, Aut. *
27- 8) . i-J*
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PROBUS (3) (Promus) . [Elias (29) .]
PROBUS (4) , SEXTUS ANICIUS PE -

TRONIUS ( Cbrp , Inscript , vi . 1 , n. 1752 ), a
memberof one of the most illustrious families in
Home, was consul with Gratian in a .d . 371 , and
was four times praetorian prefect of Italy , lllyri -
cum , the Gauls, and Africa. He had also been
proconsul in Africa in 358 ( Cod. Theod . xi . 36,xiii .) . The date of his appointment as praetorian
prefect of Italy and lllyricum was A.D. 368 (Am*
mian. xxvii. 1) . During his tenure of office he
chose St . Ambrose, then a young advocate, to be
one of his council , and afterwards appointed him
governor of Liguria and Aemilia with the rank of
consular. It was on this occasion that Probus
uttered the words, afterwards considered pro¬
phetic, “ Go, act not as a judge , but as a bishop ; ”
and manyyears later he sent one of his servants,who was possessed with a devil, to be healed
by him (Paulinus , Vita Amhr . 5 , 8 , 21 ; in Migne,Patr . Lat . xiv. 28 , 29 , 34) . Probus continued
praefect of Italy down to the death of Valen¬
tinian, in a .d . 374. He is accusedby Ammianus
(xxix . 6) of being panic struck by the invasion
of the Quadi in 374 ; but if so , he soon recovered
his courage, and took active measures for the
fortification and defence of Sirmium againstthem. Ammianus(xxx. 5) further accuseshim of
oppressingthe provincials of Pannonia and Illy-
ricum , and states , that in consequenceof this , and
through the machinations of Leo, the master of
the offices, who hoped to be appointed in his
place , he fell into disgrace with Valentinian .
He presidedover the trial and torture of Faus-
tinus on the charge of magic. He next appears
as praetorian praefect of Italy in A.D. 380, and
as praetorian praefect in a .d . 383, 4 ( Cod . Theod.
vi . 28 ii. ; xi . 13 i . ; vi . 30, vi .) , and after the
murder of Gratian, in A.D. 383, acted as regentto Valentinian II . in Italy , and accompaniedhim and his mother Justina in their flight to
Thessalonica on the invasion of Maximus in a .d.
387 (Socrates , H . E . v. 11 ; Soz . H . E . vii . 13),He died before the end of a .d . 394 (Claudian.in Prob. et 01. Cons. 31) , at the age of sixty , less
one month, after having received baptism (Corp .Insc. vi . 1, p . 389) . It may be owing to his
Christianity that Ammianus (xxvii. 11) paintshim in such unfavourable colours, a remarkable
contrast to the glowing panegyric of Claudianand Ausonius (Ep . 16) . All agree as to his
immense wealth and boundless liberality . His
wife, Anicia Faltonia Proba, belonged to the
Anician house , and their sons , Probinus and
Olybrius , had the unique honour of beingconsuls together in A.D. 395. Christian thoughhe was , Symmachus was his intimate friend ,six of whose letters (Epp . i . 56—61 ) are ad¬
dressed to him. (Tillemont, Emp. v. 42, 72 .)

[F. D.]
PROBUS (5) , friend of Innocent I . at Romewhile that pope was at Ravenna. He receivedinstructions from Innocent (Ep . 36) regarding awoman who had been carried into captivity ,probably c. a .d. 409 , and returned to find her

husband married again ; but the pope upheldtfte first marriage . Probus is said , but impro¬bably, to have been the son of the praefectProbus and Anicia Falconia Proba [Falconia ](Migne , Pat . Lat . t . xx . 602 ; Tillemont, II . E .*■646 ; Ceillier , Aut . Sacr. vii . 524) . [J . G.]CHRIST. BIOGR.— VOL. IV .
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PROBUS (6), cited by St . Jerome as one to

whom Lactantius addressed some epistles (Hiero¬
nymus, Comm, in Epist . ad Galat. 1. ii . ap . Migne,Pat . Lai . t . xxvi. 353 ; Cave , Hist . Lit . i . 162).
[ Lactantius .] [J . G.]

PROBUS (7) , a Christian to whom a letter
of consolation on the loss of his daughter is
extant , which has been ascribed to St . Augustine,but which the Benedictine editors consider to
be spurious. (Aug. Opp . vol . ii., App. 117 , ed.
Migne.) [H. W. P.]

PROBUS (8), Nov. 13. Martyr in Africa
under Gensericin the Arian persecution, a .d . 437.
He suffered with three other Spanish Catholics,Arcadius, Paschasius, and Euticus . Cf. Viet . Vit .
opp. ed . Ruinart , p . 433, where is a long letter
addressed to Arcadius by Antoninus, bishop of
Cirta . [G. T . S .]

PROBUS (9) , a man of letters in Gaul, in
the 5th century . A friend of SidoniusApollinaris,with whom he had been educated under Eusebius
at Lyons , and whose cousin Eulalia he married
some time before 469. Sidoniusspeaksadmiringlyof his erudition and his judgment as a critic ,but no work of his survives (Sidon . Apoll. Epist .
vi. 1 ; Carm. ix. 329-334 ; xxiv. 95- 8 ; Hist .
Lilt , de la France, ii . 649 - 51) . [S. A . B .]

PROBUS (10), bishop of Canusium, legate
c . 468, of pope Simplicius to the East, as men¬
tioned in a letter of pope Gelasius to the bishopsof Dardania (Labbe, Condi, iv . 1207 ; Baronius,ann. 467, xii . ; Ughelli, Ital . Sae . x. 36 ; Tillem.
xv. 287) . | C . H .]

PROBUS (II ) , bishop of Chalcedon c . a .d.
591 , was sent as ambassador by the emperorMauricius to Chosroes II ., at Ctesiphon. (Theo -
phylactus Simocatta , Ilist . lib. v . cap . 15.) The
Latin version of Theophylact makes the see
Chalcis. and Le Quien ( O. C. i . 604 ; ii . 788)
places him under both Chalcedon and the SyrianChalcis. The Jacobite patriarch Dionysius,
quoted by Le Quien , says he was appointed to
Chalcedon on his abjuring the Monophysite
heresy at Constantinople, whither he had come
from Alexandria, but that at the close of his
life he returned to his former opinions. [J . G.]

PROBUS (12) , abbat of the monastery of
SS. Andrew and Lucy, at a synod held at Rome in
October a .d. 601 under Gregory the Great , peti¬tioned that he might be allowed to dispose of
his property by will, so as not to leave his son
unprovided for. He had devoted himself to a
hermit life , and had therefore not made a will, as
his son would have succeededif he died intestate ;but going one day to Gregory, he was suddenlyordered by him to become abbat of the monas¬
tery , and had therefore been unable to make any
disposition of his property before entering on the
office. Gregory acknowledged the truth of his
allegations, and granted his petition (3. Grcgorii
Epist . Appendix 9, in Migne , Patr . Lat . lxxvii.
1344) . It is doubtful if this monastery was the
same as the famous monastery ofSt .Andrew onthe
Coelian founded by Gregory himself ( S. Gregorii
Vita , i . 3, in Patr . Lat . lxxv. 254, notp). Probus
may have been the same as the abbat Probus
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employed by Gregory in the peace negotiations
with Queen Theodelinda (Epist . lib. ix . ind. ii .
43, in Patr . Lat . lxxvii . 975) . Monks were
deprived of testamentary power by Justinian ,
except as regarded bequests to children , as to
which there were special provisions (Nov . v. 5,
cxxiii. 38 ) . [F. !>•]

PROBUS (13) , bishop of Reate, uncle of
Probus (12) . He narrated to Gregory the Great
(Dial . iv. 12) a vision of SS . Juvenalis and
Eleutherius , who appeared to the bishop on his
death -bed . [F. D .]

PROCESSUS , martyr . [Martinianus ( 1).]

PROCHOROS . Prochoros ( ITp6xopos not
Tlpoxupos ) is the name of one of the seven
deacons of the church at Jerusalem , mentioned
Acts vi . 5. Later tradition makes him one of
the seventy disciples, and afterwards bishop of
Nicomedia in Bithynia (comp , the lists of the
seventy disciples in the texts of the so-called
Dorotheus, the pseudo-Hippolytus , and pseudo -
Logothetes, and with these Lipsius Apokryphische
Apostelgeschichten i . 193 sqq. Chron . Paschale
appendix, p. 420, ed. Bonn).

Under the name of this Prochoros has been
preserved an apocryphal History of the Apostle
John , which was first published in the Greek
text by Michael Neander in the appendix to the
third edition of his Graeco -Latin version of
Luther ’s Short Catechism, along with a Latin
translation by Sebastian Castalio (Catechesis
Martini Lutheri parva gra&co-latina postremum
recognita, Basileae 1567 , pp. 526 - 663 ). The
first part of Neander’s text has been reprinted
by J . J . Grynaeus (Monumenta Patrum Ortho-
doxographa, Basil . 1569 , tom . i . p . 85) , and after
him by Birch (Auctarium Codicis Apocrypha
Copenhagen, 1804 , p . 263 sqq.) . The latter
added some further fragments. The complete
Greek text has recently been edited by the
Archimandrite Amphilochios from several Mos¬
cow MSS . (Moscow, 1879 ) , and by Professor
Zahn (Erlangen, 1880) , with the assistance of
the MS. apparatus left behind him by Tischen-
dorf. A new critical edition is also in contem¬
plation by Professor Max Bonnet in Montpellier,
as part of the SupplementumCodicis Apocrypha
which he has undertaken . We possess , besides
this Greek text , an Old Latin, an Old Slavic,
an Armenian, a Sahidic, an Ethiopic, and an
Arabic translation . The Latin text was first
published in the interpolated form of a later
recension by Margarin de la Bigne (Bibliotheca
Patrum , Paris, 1575 , tom. ii ., col . 185 -230) , and
reprinted afterwards by Laurentius de la Barre
in his Historia Christiana Veterum Patrum
(Paris, 1583 ), fol . 1 , sqq., and in the Biblio¬
theca Maxima Patrum (Lugduni, 1657 , tom . ii .
p. i . pp. 46 - 67) . This text is preserved in its
original form in Cod . Paris , lat . 5357 , saec . xiii .
f. 103 - 127 . The Old Slavic version is given by
Amphilochios, along with the Greek text , from
a Moscow MS . of the 15th or 16th century . The
other versions are still in MS. except only a few
Coptic fragments , published by Mingarelli (Reli¬
quiae aegyptiorum Codd. in Bibliotheca Naniana
reconditorum , Bonn , 1785 , fascic . ii . p . 302 sqq .),
and Giorgi (de Miraculis S. Coluthi , Rom . 1793 ,
pp . 119- 121), and the beginning of the Ethiopic
text in the English translation of S. C. Malan

( The Conflict of the Holy Apostles, London
pp. 117- 137 ) .

* n,187I<
The narrative begins with the parting 0f *

apostles and St . John’s mission into Asia I
punishment for a first refusal to go by L ksuffers shipwreck on the voyage, but

J
aft<>

**
wonderful deliverance, arrives safe atEpheL ?
accompanied by Prochoros, his disciple . Hemhe takes service in a public bath ; restores tolife the owner’s son , who has been slain bydemon, destroys the image of Diana (Artemis')and expels the demon which had harbouredthere , is banished himself, but soon returns to
be again sent in exile to Patmos by command ofthe emperor. On the voyage to the island he
restores a drowned man to life, stills a tempestand heals a sick guardsman. The greater partof the following narrative is occupied with the
wondrous deeds of the apostle in his banishment
his victorious encounters with demons and sor¬
cerers, his refutation of a learned Jew in a
public dispute, numerous miracles of healing
and raising from the dead , and triumphant
issues out of every conflict in which his per¬
secuting enemies involve him . After a residence
in Patmos of fifteen years he has converted
almost the whole island. Permission being now
given him to return to Ephesus , he first retires
to a solitary place in the island (Karcforavim),
and there dictates his gospel to Prochoros , and
when finished leaves it behind him as a memo¬
rial of his work among the inhabitants of
Patmos. He then goes by ship to Ephesus , and
makes his abode there in the house of Domnus,
whom he had formerly in his youth raised to
life. After residing twenty-six years more at
Ephesus he buries himself alive . Prochoros and
six other disciples have to dig his grave , and
when he has laid himself in it, to cover him
with earth . On the grave being subsequently
reopened the apostle has disappeared .

The text varies considerablyin the MSS. and
has received many additions from other sources,
Some MSS . as Cod . Vat. 654 ; Marcian. 363;
Paris , gr . 1468 ; Ambrosian . A. 63 , contain
fragments of the old Gnostic irepfoSoi in more or
less altered form, interpolated into the Prochoros
text , or mixed up with it towards the end,
especially in the narrative of St . Johns /jero

*
<Tracts . Some MSS . add to the narrative of t e

way in which the Gospel originated a simi af
account of the origin of the Apocalypse. ( 0
also the printed edition of Neander .) But t is
second narrative is evidently a mere imitationo
the former. . ,

This writing of the alleged Prochoros is (
far at least as its main contents are conceme i
not in any way a recension of the old D0S1
acts of John , but the independentwork o so
Catholic author . Its object is not to supeise
these Gnostic acts which, though the wi
makes some use of, he can hardly have now
their original text . The purpose rathe 1 se

^
to be to supplement the Ephesian hisoi

jjc
the apostle which already existed in a j
recension by a detailed account of his e .
adventures in the isle of Patmos . ^
can have had no local interest in its c0^ rai
His notions of the situation, size, an g ,

r.e +VwuioUrwT which he certa jcharacteristics of the island , which ^
never saw, are most extraordinary.
strutting his narrative he has made on y F
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use of older materials . A comparison with the
Syriac history of St . John, edited by Professor
Wright (Apocryphal Acts of the Apostles , edited
from Syriac Manuscripts in the British Museum ,and other libraries, London , 1872 , pp. 3- 60 of the
English translation ), and with the text of the
Gnostic fj.€rd <TTa(ris (ap. Tischendorf Acta Apo-
stolorum Apocrypha, p. 272 sqq . and ap. Zahn
Acta Johannis, p. 238 sqq .) , will show that forthe commencement and conclusion of the workthe Gnostic irepiotioi, or more probably someCatholic recension of them, has been made useof. Two other stories have, with a few altera¬
tions, been borrowed from the TreptoSot ’AvSpeov—that of Procliana and Sosipater (p . 135 ,12 seqq . ed . Zahn), with which compare the
similar narrative in the Latin Virtutes Andreae
(ap. Abdias in Fabricius Cod. Apocryph. N. T. ii .461 ) , and that of St . John assisting at a birth
(p. 115 sqq . ed . Zahn) , compare Fabricius ii.295 . But the most, by far , of these narrations
of the pretended Prochoros are free inventions ofhis own . None of these independent narratives
betray any leaning towards Gnosticism. The
author looks with favour on matrimonial life ,takes pleasure in eating and drinking , and shows
no tendency to ascetic views except where he
draws from older sources. Nor is he led by
dogmatic interests . Even in discourses attri¬
buted to the apostle the theological element is
quite subordinate. He takes no notice of the
Apocalypse , and in opposition to the older tradi¬tion places the composition of the gospel inPatmos. The account given of this is certainlynot derived from the Gnostic IlepioSoi .The date of composition of this work cannot
be set later than the middle of the 5th century ,since it is made use of, not only in the Chronicon
Basckale (p . 761 , 470, ed . Bonn , cf. Zahn, p. 162,3 sqq .) , but also in the accounts of the apostlesattributed to Dorotheus, Hippolytus, and others.The terminus a quo is the end of the 4th or
beginning of the 5th century , since it is fromthat time onwards, and not before that , Catholicwriters appear to have been acquainted with theGnostic histories of the apostles. With this,moreover , agrees the fact , that the author canassume a universal diffusion of Christianity in
Ephesus , and in the islandsof the Aegean Archi¬
pelago . it is more difficult to determine the
place of composition . The author is certainlynot a native of Asia Minor, but rather perhapsof Antioch , or the coast region of Syria andPalestine. He is, at any rate , better acquaintedwith the topography of that part of the worldthan with the neighbourhood of Ephesus. Ofhis personal circumstances no more can be saidthan that he certainly was not a monk ; perhapshe was a married cleric, possibly a layman.*

* The narratives of this pretended Prochoros appearto have found much favour, for they are frequentlyrepeated. Besides the writings above referred to ashaving made use of Prochoros, we may mention, herethe Un-ek Menologia and Encomiasts. The greatGreek Menaea for 26 September (Venice, 1683, p. l7osqq.) give a long extract from Prochoros. Shorter ex¬cerpts are found in the Menologionof the emperor Basi -lius Porphyrogennetes(ed. Albani, i . p . 70 •, ed . Migne,Pair . Grate , cxvii. 74), the Encomium on St. Johnby Nicetas David the Paphlagonian (Combefis , Auctar .Hovissimum, i . 354 sqq.) and NicephorusOallistus{Hist .Bcc. ii . 42) . The Vita Joannis of Symeon Meta-

Compare Zahn, Acta Joannis, Erlangen, 1880 ;Lipsius, Die Apocryphen Apostelgeschichten , i.855-408. [R. A . L .]
PROCLIANITAE . Heretics mentioned byPhilaster (Haer . 56 ), but concerning whom, if

they existed at all , we have no independentinformation. [See Hermias , Vol. II . p. 927 b ;Hermogenes , Vol . III . 36 -3 Praedestinatus(Haer . 60) calls the sect Proclinianistae , derivingthe name from Proclianus. This article , com¬
pared with its original, the correspondingarticle in the tract of Augustine , does honour tothe writer ’s powers of invention. [G. S.]

PROCLIANUS , bishop, who had assisted theChristians of Suedra in Pamphylia to resist the
teachings of the Arian heretics, c. a .d . 374.
(Epiphanius, Epist . preceding the Ancoratus;Tiilem. x . 502 ; Ceillier, Aut . Sacrt vi . 414.)

[J . G.]
PROCLUS (1) (Proculus ), a Montanistteacher, and probably the introducer of Mon -tanism into Rome at the very beginning of the3rd century . For the account given by Tertul -lian (Adv . Prax . 1) of the apparently favourable

reception which the new prophesying at firstmet with at Rome , and its subsequent rejection,see Montanism (Vol . III . p. 940 a). Proclus
was publicly opposed by Caius , commonly called
a Roman presbyter , and the record of their dis¬
putation , though now lost, was read by Eusebiusand is mentioned by several other writers .
[Caius , Vol . I . 385 a ; Montanus , Vol . III . p. 941a]. Pseudo-Tertullian states (Haer. 21) thatthe Montanists were divided into two sections
by the Patripassian controversy, Proclus beingthe leader of the section whose doctrine on that
subject agreed with that of the church , and
Aeschi *r2s of the opposite section. This schism
among the Montanists is mentioned also byHippolytus (Pef . viii. 19),

We can scarcely be wrong in identifyingProclus the Montanist with the Proculus whom
Tertullian in his tract against the Valentinians
(c. 5) calls “ Proculus noster, virginis senectaeet Christianae eloquentiae dignitas .” He thererefers to him as one who like Justin Martyr ,Miltiades and Irenaeus, had laboured successfullyin the confutation of heresy. Proculus is also
mentioned as a leader of the Montanists byPacian (Ep . ad Sympron.) , and no doubt it ishis name which is disguised as Patroclus in the
MSS . of Theodoret (Haer . Fab. iii. 2) . [G. S.]

PROCLUS (2) , ST ., patriarch of Constanti¬
nople, was ordained a reader in his childhood ,and afterwards studied in the schools of rhetoricat Constantinople. The friend and disciple of
Chrysostom, he became secretary to Atticus ,who ordained him deacon and priest . On thedeath of Atticus , some desired him as the new
patriarch , while others favoured Philippus, butthe majority wished for Sisinnius , who was
ultimately appointed. Sisinnius consecratedhim bishop of Cyzicus, but the people thererefused to receive him , and he remained at
Constantinople. On the death of Sisinnius, the
phrastes (Greek and Latin text in Oecumenii Opp. ed.Paris , 1631, tom . ii . p . 838 sqq. and in Migne, cxvi. 683
sqq.) is also in some measure derived from Prochoros.

2 12
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old rivalij oroke out between the partisans of
Philippus and those of Proelus , and again a
third person was chosen by the emperor , namely ,
the famous > «*storicjs . In reply to the latter ,
early in a .d. *29 , on a festival of the Virgin ,
Proelus preached the celebrated sermon on the
Incarnation , which is inserted in the beginning
of the Acts of the Council of Ephesus . Once
more for the third time , on the deposition of Nes -
torius , Philippus and Proelus appear as rivals ,
and for the third time , the difficulty was avoided
by the choice of a third person , Maximini AN US
(5) . The excuse for passing over Proelus was,
that translations were unlawful , and that he
was already bishop of Cyzicus . At last , when
Maximianus died on Thursday before Easter
A.D. 434 , Proelus was by the permission of
Theodosius immediately enthroned by the bishops
at Constantinople . Theodosius took this course
to anticipate troubles , such as had attended the
last three appointments , and the scruples felt
about translation had been removed by the
letters of pope Celestiiie to Cyril of Alexandria ,
John of Antioch , and Rufus of Thessalonica on
the subject of translation . His first care was
the funeral of his predecessor , and he then sent
both to Cyril and John of Antioch , the usual
synodical letters announcing his appointment ,
both of whom approved of it . In 436 , the bishops
of Armenia consulted him upon certain doctrines
prevalent in their country , and attributed to
Theodore of Mopsuestia , asking for their con¬
demnation . The next year Proelus replied in
the celebrated letter known as the Tome of
Proelus , which he sent to the Eastern bishops ,
askiug them to sign it , and to join in his con¬
demnation of the doctrines submitted to him by
the Armenians . They approved of the letters ,
but from their admiration of the deceased
Theodore, could not bring themselves to join in
condemning the doctrines attributed to him .
Proelus replied that while he desired the extracts
subjoined to his Tome to be condemned , he had
not attributed them to Theodore or any person
dead or alive , and shewed thereby that he did not
desire the condemnation of any person . A
rescript from Theodosius procured by Proelus ,
which declared it was his intention that all
should live in peace , and that no imputation
should be made against any one who died in
communion with the church , appeased the
storm . The whole affair shewed conspicuously
the moderation , and tact of Proelus . In 438 ,
he transported to Constantinople from Comana,
and interred with great honour in the church of
the Apostles , the remains of his old master St .
Chrysostom , and thereby reconciled to the
church his adherents who had separated in con¬
sequence of his condemnation . The next year at
the request of a deputation from Caesarea in
Cappadocia, he selected as their new bishop
Thalassius , who was about to be appointed
praetorian prefect of the East . It was in the
time of Proelus that the Trisagiou came into use .
The occasion is said to have been a time when
violent earthquakes lasted for four months
at Constantinople , so that the people were
obliged to leave the city and encamp in the
adjoining fields . Proelus died most probably in
July 446 , though some authorities defer his
death till the following year . He appears to
have been a wise and moderate man, of con¬

ciliatory temper , desirous , while strictly adher¬
ing to orthodoxy himself , to win over those who
differed from him by persuasion rather than
force.

The first edition of the collected works of
Proelus , was that by Richard at Rome in 1630
Several other editions have since been published

*

and the whole is reprinted in Migne, Pair. Gr
lxv . 651 . They consist of twenty sermons

'

originally published by Richard, some , however
being of doubtful authenticity , of five more just
published by Card. Mai ( Spic. Horn. iv. xliii .
lxxviii .), of which three are preserved only in
a Syriac version , the Greek being lost, of seven
letters along with several addressed to him by
other persons , and of a few fragments of other
letters and sermons , Proelus is commemorated
on October 24 . (His own works : Socrates,
H . E . vii . xxvi .— and passim ; Theophanes , sub
an . 430 ; Tillemont , M . E . xiv. 704 ; AA .SS.
Act . x . 639 .) [F. D.]

PROCLUS (3) . The last of great Neoplato -
nists , and second only to Plotinus among them.
He was born A.D. 412 , and died A.D. 485. Of
his life , which was written by his disciple Mari-
nus , the following is an abstract . His father
Patricius , and his mother Marcella, were both
natives of Lycia ; he himself was born in Byzan¬
tium , but was shortly afterwards brought back
by his parents to their native country. Here he
was cured of an illness that seemed likely to be
fatal , by the personal aid . of Apollo, who ap¬
peared before him, and proclaiming who he was,
touched the head of Proelus and vanished. After
some grammatical instruction in Lycia , Proelus
went to Alexandria , where he lived with the
rhetorician Leonas, who treated him with great
familiarity and kindness , and for whom Proelus
performed some domestic offices. He also was
instructed by Orion the grammarian ; and was
at first intended for his father 's profession, that
of the law . He preferred , however, the study
of rhetoric , and made great proficiency in it .
While engaged in this pursuit , he accompanied
Leonas on a journey from Byzantium , returning
from which place , he determined to abandon
rhetoric , and apply himself to philosophy. He

frequented the lectures of Olympiodorus, the

Peripatetic (not to be confounded with the com¬
mentator of that name , who was long subse¬

quent ) , and also those of Hero the mathemati¬
cian . He shewed his extraordinary powers of

memory on one occasion by repeating almost
verbatim a speech which Olympiodorus had jus
delivered ; which was the more remarkable , as

Olympiodorus , both from the difficulty of 19

subjects and the quickness of his utterance, was

by no means an easy speaker to follow. ^
Proelus , however , was dissatisfied with these

instructors ; and mindful of an admonition ®

had received from the goddess Minerva at 6

time of his first embracing the philosophic i et
be betook himself to Athens . Here he was me

by Nicolaus , also a Lycian by birth, whose gue
he became . It was regarded as a favouia
omen that the first place in Attica in w *

Proelus sat down or drank water was

temple dedicated to Socrates . At * ,
Proelus became the disciple of the cele r

philosopher Syrianus , whose acquaintance
made under circumstances which shewed o
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of them their community in religious obser¬
vances ; for having met casually and exchanged
some remarks, they presently went apart to paytheir devotions severally to the thin crescent of
the new moon , which was just appearing.
Whether they saw each other while engaged in
this worship, is not stated ; but Lachares, who
was with Syrianus at the time, observed the act
of Proclus, and drew deductions favourable to
his virtue and intelligence . Proclus had not
completed his twentieth year when he was in¬
troduced by Syrianus to the philosopher Plu¬
tarch , then very advanced in years, who treated
him with great kindness, and advised him to lay
aside in part his vegetarian habits . Proclus
read with Syrianus the whole of Aristotle , and
afterwards Plato ; his industry was unwearied,
and by the time he was twenty -eight years of
age he had composed a variety of philosophical
works , among them his commentary on the
Timaeus of Plato .

Proclus, unlike Plotinus , did not discourage
his friends from pursuing a political life , and
even at times took part in it himself ; indeed he
advised Archiadas, who was his greatest friend,towards this kind of action. He was never
married ; though , says Marinus, many wealthy
persons were desirous of being allied to him ;
among whom was Olympiodorus, his first precep¬tor in philosophy, who offered him his daughter .
He was singularly regardful of his friends ;when any of them fell ill, he would first earnestly
supplicate the gods with sacrifices and hymns.
Afterwards he himself attended the sick , and
consulted the physiciaus on their behalf. On
one occasion he is said, with the aid of Aescula¬
pius , to have effected a miraculous cure. He
appears to have had a certain authority over the
teachers of philosophy, and his rebukes of them,when they were negligent , were sometimes
perhaps even too vehement ; but he was easily
appeased . He was very temperate , and is said
to have weakened himself by abstinence. Yet
he lived seventy-five years ; but in the last five
years of his life he is said not to have had the
perfect use of his powers. He died in the yearafter an eclipse of the sun, which Marinus, as
was to be expected, regards as a foreshadowingof so weighty an event.

It would be a waste of space to recount all
the various instances, which Marinus delights in
telling, of the devotion of Proclus to Minerva,Pan, and other heathen deities, and of the assis¬
tance which those deities gave their votary .In no respect does Proclus, who practically con¬
cludes the Neoplatonic school , stand in strongercontrast with Plotinus, who almost begins it ,than in the flood of minute ceremonialism and
specific acts of intercourse with nameable
deities in whioh he is involved , as compared withthe high and pure abstract religion of Plotinus .It must be held to be a mark of weakness in a
philosophy , when it could descend in this wayand to so great a degree . Nor has the life ofProclus any of those marks of true vitality , of
living interest in men , which appear in the lifeof Plotinus ; much is said of his virtues , butlittle in such a way as to persuade us that theywere real. Nor can we regard his saying, thatif he had despotic power, he would destroy allthe writings of antiquity except the Oracles*nd the Timaeus of Plato, as anything but a

proof of want of sauity of judgment , and blame-
able indifference to all that had interested men
up to that time.

Still , we may suspect that something of the
unsatisfactory impression which the life of Pro¬
clus leaves upon us, is due to the weakness of
his biographer . Those of his writings which
have descended to us are certainly not without
power. When, Leaving the concrete forms of
Minerva, Apollo, and the other well- known
heathen deities, we come to the exposition of
deity in its own nature , as flowing out from a
central unity and goodness into all the world of
being, affecting different natures in different
degrees, but kindling in all an image of itself,
we are sensible of something sublime in such a
conception. This is, indeed , one of the central
ideas of the Neoplatonic philosophy ; it is reallythe same in Proclus as in Plotinus , though there
is a greater show of sj'stem and formal deduc¬
tion in Proclus. This systematisation it is
which appears to Victor Cousin so great a merit
in Proclus, as to raise him, in a certain way,above all previous philosophers. With that
opinion few have coincided ; and it is an opinionthe truth of which is entirely dependent on the
question, whether the systematisation itself,
apart from the ideas supposed to be system¬atised, is correct . It is impossible to answer
this question entirely in the affirmative ; and
though to say that the systematisation of Pro¬
clus was entirely futile would be disparaging it
too much , still this cannot be considered the
striking element in the philosophy ; it is too im¬
perfect to count for very much . There are
flashes of light in Proclus, but they derive
little addition from the feebler rays around
them, though there is a connection throughout
the whole . The following, for example, is a
striking remark : “ Bonum autem non appetens
esse aliquid entium impossibile. Omnia autem
entia et facta sunt , et sunt propter desiderium
istud , et salvantur secundum hoc .” “ Good,
that does not seek to realise itself in the world,
is an impossibility. All existent things have
come into being by reason of this desire, and are
preserved in accordance with it .”—De Malorum
iSvhsistentia , pp . 199- 200 of vol . i . of Cousin ’s
edition (the Greek original is lost ; the Latin
translation is by Guilelmus Morbeka, Archbishop
of Corinth in the 12th century ) . But the specu¬
lations on the nature of evil which surround
this passage, though not to be called feeble ,
possess no penetrative power. So again in the
140th proposition of his “ Elements of Theology,”
the sentence, “ All things sympathise with all,”
is one that Taylor, the translator , the celebrated
Platonist , calls sublime ; it may remind us ,
longo intervallo , of St . Paul ’s, “ The whole
creation groaneth and travaileth in pain together
until now .” The following sentences, from the
proof to the 122nd proposition of the “ Elements
of Theology,” compresses into a small space
what may almost be called the pith of the Neo¬
platonic philosophy : “ The gods abiding in their
uniform nature and original substance, fill all
things with their power. And everything which
is able to participate , enjoys the goods which it
is capable of receiving according to the measure
of its proper subsistence ; the gods in the mean¬
time, through being itself, or rather through a
nature prior to being, pouring their illumina
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tions on everything which exists.” The “ nature
prior to being,” of which Prod us here speaks, is
a phrase which recalls Hegelian philosophy ; the
extract , however, is intelligible enough on the
whole. A specimen of Proclus, in his less lucid
phase, may be found in the forty -fourth propo¬
sition of the same u Elements,” which tells us that
“ Everything converted to itself according to
energy, is also converted to itself according to
essence .”

There is, it cannot be denied , something
pathetic in the picture we find , whether in Pro¬
clus, or Hierocles, or in the writings that have
come to us under the name of Hermes Trisme-
gistus , of expiring Paganism. The religion to
which Socrates had with much simplicity and
sincerity conformed , though of course he was
aware of its many failings, is here seen trying
to divest itself of those failings, to put on new
garments , and associate itself with a living
practical strength , and to support itself in the
region of pure reason by a well- considered
philosophy. On the whole, notwithstanding the
practical failure of the complex system thus
described in its entirety , there were elements
in it worthy not to be forgotten , some amount
of permanent truth capable of giving light in
perpetuity to the generations of mankind.

There is no edition of the entire works of
Proclus ; but the editions by Victor Cousin , the
first of six volumes octavo (Paris , 1820) , con¬
taining the commentaries on the first Alcibiades
and the Parmenides, and the three treatises De
libertate, procidentia et malo (in a Latin transla¬
tion), the second of one volume quarto (Paris ,
1864) containing the hymns also (besides the
above -named works) , will probably be the best
for an English reader who wishes to obtain a
knowledge of the philosopher. Yet perhaps
more geuius is displayed in the two quarto
volumes by Thomas Taylor, containing transla¬
tions of the commentary on Euclid and the
4( Elements of Theology,” together with a variety
of essays ; wherein the reader will certainly not
complain of want of enthusiasm, whatever be his
judgment as to the opinions expressed . Besides
these may be mentioned the treatise De mundi
aeternitate, viginti duo argumenta adversus Chris -
tianoSy cum refutatione J . Philoponi(Venet. 1535 ,
fol .) ; In Platonis theologiam libri sex (Hamb.
1618 , fol .) ; De unitate et pulchritudine (p. 71 of
Creuzer ’s Plotinus, Heidelberg, 1814, 8vo) ;
Paraphrasis in quatuor Ptolemaei libros de side-
rum effectionibus (Leyden , 1635 , 8vo) ; and the
Commentarius in Platonis Timaeum , edited by
Schneider (Breslau, 1847 , 8vo) . This last was
the favourite treatise of its author . [ J . R. M .]

PROCOPIUS (1 ) , July 8. A native of Aelia
( Jerusalem) and Martyr at Caesarea in the
Diocletian persecution. He was a noted ascetic,
and had served three distinct offices in the
church of Scythopolis, those of lector, interpreter
of the Syrian language, and exorcist. The
second of these shews that divine offices were
then celebrated in Syriac. He was arrested by
Flavianus, the president, whom he roused to
frenzy by a quotation from the Iliad, ii . 204,
when he pressed him to offer libations to the
four emperors :— Ovk ayaObv Tro\ vKotpavir)y els
Ko'

ipavos €(ttcc :—( Euseb . Mart . Palest , c . i, ;
Ruinart , Acta Sine . pp. 330, 372 .) £G. T . S.]

PROCOPIUS (2), priest of Tyre , editor oithe tract upon the seventy disciples of Christattributed to his bishop Dorotheus ( 2'
). fFain-in

Bib . Gr. vii. 566 ed. Harles ; Ceill . xi. 747 n ^
[J . G.]

PROCOPIUS (3) , an officer of the ImperialCourt , commissioned by Theodosius to summon
Gregory Nazianzen to the council held at Con¬
stantinople in 382. Gregory wrote to Procopiusto excuse himself from obeying the mandate
He had never known any good arise fromcouncils of bishops, which rather aggravatedthan remedied the evils of the church . He had
therefore resolved to avoid all such meetings .Had it not been so, his state of health would
have forbidden his attendance. He begs Proco¬
pius will make his excuses to the emperor .
(Greg. Naz. Ep . 55 , p . 814 .) [ft, y .]

PROCOPIUS (4), an intimate friend of
Gregory Nazianzen, who addresses him in
familiar terms , excusing himself for not having
attended the nuptials of Olympias (Ep . 193,al . 57 , a .d . 384 or 385 ; Tillem . xi . 419 ), and
congratulating him on having another son-in-
law (Ep . 194 al . 58 ) . Tillemont(xi . 417) thinks
that he was the uncle and guardian of Olympias ,
and that he might have been the son -in-law of
the emperor Valens mentioned by Zosimus(v. 8,
p. 257 , ed . Bonn. ; Du Cange , Fam . Aug. p. 47
in Hist . Byzant . ed . 1729 ) . [C. H.]

PROCOPIUS (5) , solitary in Rhodes, visited
at the end of a .d. 400 or beginning of 401 by
Porpiiyrius bishop of Gaza , and John bishop
of Caesarea in Palestine, on their way to Con¬
stantinople . By his counsel their mission was
greatly aided. (Praetermissi for Feb. 26 and
Vita Porphyrii , v. 34- 36 , viii . 55, 56 , in Boll.
Acta SS. 26 Feb. iii . 629 sq . new ed . ; Tillem .
xi . 164 .) [C. H.]

PROCOPIUS (6) , a layman of rank addressed
by Chrysostom. (Chrys. Ep . 287 .) [E. V.]

PROCOPIUS (7) , Julianist bishop of Ephesus .
[JULIANUS (47 ) .] [C- S*]

PROCOPIUS (8) GAZAEUS , Christian
sophist under the emperors Justin and Justinian
(a .d . 518 - 565 ) . Of his life nothing is known

beyond his being preceptor of Choricius the
sophist. His fame rests on his Scripture Com¬
mentaries , which, though diffuse , are but abridge *
ments of the collections he had made (see his
Prologus to the commentary on Genesis ) : ms
profession of belief regarding the nature of t e
Triune God , the authority and inspiration 0
Scripture , and the importance of the sacie
volume is very satisfactory. His style is big 7
polished and concise . He must be distinguis e
from his contemporary the sophist , Pr(*r0P1Uj
Caesariensis. His collected works are PÛ 1Se

by Migne, Pair . Graec . t . lxxxvii . in three pai >
but his commentaries have also appeare
separately . Of more doubtful authority a

probably belonging to Procopius Caesauens >
though commonly attributed to P . uazaeus,

^
Panerfyricus in Imperatorem Anastasium ( r
and Latin) in Corp . Script. Hist. Byz . Don
1829 , pp. 489 sq ., and Migne , Pair . Grace , t

lxxxvii. pt . iii . : Descrlptio Basilica # a
Sopliiac (Greek and Latin) , Migne, t . IXS
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pt . iii . : and Monodia in Sanctam Sophiam terrae-
motu collapsam (Greek and Latin), in Migne ,t . Ixxxvii . pt . iii . (Ceillier, Aut. Sacr. xi . 176 sq . ;
Cave , Hist . Lit . i . 504 ; Fabrieius, Bibl. Graec.
vi . 258 ; vii . 535 ; viii, 375 ; ix . 447 ; Herzog,
Beal-Encycl. xii . 199) . [J . G.]

PROCOPIUS (9) OF CAESAREA , known
as Procopius Caesariensis, in order to distinguish
him from one or two others of the same name,
is generally recognised as one of the last of the
Byzantine historians . He enjoyed great reputa¬tion in his own time , as is clear ' from the fact
that he is referred to in very laudatory terms
by Evagrius (iv. 12, 13), and that it was in no
small degree owing to the impression made by
his history upon Agathias that the latter was
led to take to the writing of history himself, and
to continue the work which his forerunner had
begun (Agathias ) .

Procopius was born at Caesarea in Palestine ,but the year of his birth is unknown. From
Caesarea he went during the reign of Anastasius
to Constantinople, the city to which all aspiring
spirits were then attracted . There he taughtrhetoric for a time, and pleaded in the courts.
He must have done so with success , for he was
entrusted by the emperor Justinian with highlyhonourable and responsible duties , received from
him the rarely bestowed title of Illustrious , and
in his later years was appointed a senator and
praefect of Constantinople.

We meet with him first about A.D. 527, when
he was sent by Justinian to accompany the
celebrated commanderBelisarius, as his secretaryand privy councillor, in his expeditions againstthe Persians. This honourable position he re¬
tained, both in that and in all the subsequent
campaigns of the great “ Africanus of New
Rome .” In the year 533 he was with him in
Africa , warring against the Vandals, and, after
their subjection had been effected , he was left
behind to reduce the conquered into order. A
mutiny of the soldiers drove him in the year536 to Sicily, which Belisarius was engaged atthe time in reducing to subjection, and fromthis he accompanied him into Italy in his cam¬
paign against the Goths. In the year 542 he
returned to Constantinople, where he appears to
have remained to the end of his life , devotinghimself mainly to the compositionof a history ofthose expeditionsof which he had not only been
an eye -witness, but in which he had himself
borne no unimportant part .

As in the case of Agathias it is a questionwhether Procopiuswas a Christian or a heathen.Gibbon speaks of the point as “ an honourable
problem,” and concludes that the religion of both
betrays “ occasional conformity with a secretattachment to paganism and philosophy” (His-
tory^ chap . xl .) . It can hardly be doubted thattho conclusion thus come to is just . Many ex¬
pressions no doubt occur in the writings of ourauthor which would seem to warrant the con¬viction that he was a Christian . He speaks ofthe church of St . Sophia at Constantinople asthe temple of the great Christ of God (rb tepbvtoo fieydKov Xpurrov rov ©sou , De Bello Vandal .L 6). He describesJesus as the Son of God whowent about clothed with a human body , showingthat He was the Son of God both by His sinlesslife and His superhuman deeds ( Be Bello Pers .

ii. 12) . Christians are in his eyes those who
have right opinions respecting God (De Bello
Vandal, i . 21 ) . The Virgin Mary is often men¬
tioned under the name Beorbicos (e.g. De Aedif.
v. 7 ) . The Hellenic religion is alluded to as
impiety (De Aedif. vi . 4) . He relates various
miracles performed by good men (De Bello Pers .
vii .) ; and he even gives credit to the story of
the martyrs who, after their tongues had been
cut out from the root by Honorius, king of the
Vandals, spoke as plainly as though they had
received no injury ; but two of whom , having
afterwards committed fornication, lost their
power of speech for ever (De Bello Vandal, i . 8).
He believed also in prodigies, although at the
same time he expresses his doubts of some that
he relates . On the other hand , however, he
often alludes alike to Christians and heretics as
if he occupied a calm position superior to them
both (De Bello Pers . i . 18) , and the latter are
more especially described by him in one place as
those who are “ called ” heretics (Hist . Arc.}.
He disapproves at the same time of theological
discussions , holding that the nature of God is
beyond the comprehension of man, and that it
is enough for us to believe that He is wholly
good , and that He has all things in His power.In one passage he speaks of the aflairs of mortals
as not governed by human counsels but by some
divine impulse, which men , not knowing the
causes of events and only marking their issues,are wont to call fortune (Hist . Arc. 4). In
respect to other controverted points it was his
opinion that every one , whether priest or layman,
ought to be allowed to think as he pleases ( De
Bello Goth . i . 3). Sentiments such as these are
not easily reconcileable with the idea that Pro¬
copius had fully embraced the Church’s faith ;and the whole tone of his writings leads to the
same conclusion. He was certainly alive to the
follies and impieties of heathenism , and had
gathered from Christianity many just views of
God and of religion ; but he seems to have
looked at the whole matter with the eye of a
philosopher rather than with that of a humble
and sincere follower of Christ . The controver¬
sies of the Church had done much to alienate
him from the reception of doctrinal Christianity ;and, though he does speak at times as if he had
embraced some of its distinct tenets , it is hardly
possible to think that he had done so in the
sense in which they were understood by those
who regarded them as an express revelation of
divine truth to man. The hair-splitting dis¬
cussions of the theologians of his time appearto have done much to awaken in his mind a
suspicion of, and distaste for, theology.

The works of Procopius were numerous and
extensive. They consist of a history of the
Persian war in two books , embracing the time
from the year 408 to the year 549 ; of a historyof the war with the Vandals in Africa, including
events from the year 395 to the year 545 ; of a
history of the Gothic war in four books , giving
an account of the wars in Italy with the Goths
from the year 487 to the year 574 ; of a work
De Aedificiis Justiniani Imp. in six books , and of
another work entitled Anecdota or a secret
history of Justinian , the empress Theodora,Belisarius, his wife Antonina, and others of the
court . This last work, which was intended for
publication only after the author ’s death, ifl
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described by Cave in the strongest terms of
Ireprobation, as written with the purpose of
shewing that the court of Justinian was no
better than a diabolorum lerna, and as exhibiting
such an amount of audacity , falsehood, calumny,
and unheard of crimes laid to the charge of
those of whom it treats , that it has been
doubted by many whether Procopius was really
the author . So infamous was the work in many
of the particulars which it detailed that it was
thought necessary to suppress a considerable
portion of it relating to Theodora, and that it
is only to be found in full in MS . in the Vatican.
It is unnecessary to say more of this work than
that , although there may be exaggeration in
many parts and a too easy reception of calum¬
nious stories, it is not possible to gain a correct
notion of the time and of its leading personages
without consulting it . Much of it is confirmed
from other quarters , and history has too often
had to tell that the public heroes of the world
were in private its scandal and its shame. (This
whole point will be found discussed in Schrockh,
vol. xvi ., page 168 , etc.) The three works first
mentioned alone deserve our attention .

As to their value there can be no doubt.
Procopius had enjoyed the most favourable
opportunities of making himself acquainted
with the events which he describes. He had
borne a part in the expeditions related by him,
and had been in constant and close communion
with Belisarius as his adviser and friend . It is
certainly possible that he may have been thus
led to flatter the emperor, his general , and the
other distinguished persons whom he mentions ;
and if the Anecdota be really his work, and
written as is supposed with the view of correct¬
ing the false impressions conveyedby his history
as to his leading characters , he has irretrievably
damaged his own historical credibility . Even
then , however, his writings must be accepted as
an important contribution to the history of a
period for our knowledge of which we are
indeed mainly dependent upon him . His sense
of the value of history was deep ([De Aedif.
Preface ) . He felt that truth should be its
distinguishing characteristic , and his resolution
was to give a faithful account of everything ,
whether commendableor not , which he related ,
concealing nothing , even in the case of his
dearest friends (De Bello Pers . i . 1) . He largely
carried out his intention . His work is enlivened
by descriptions of cities and buildings, as well
as of the manners and customs, and of the
religion and art , of the peoples mentioned by
him . Among other things of this kind he gives
ns an interesting description of Great Britain
(De Bello Goth . iv. 20) . His occasionalremarks
too display shrewdness of observation, as when
he says that men are more ashamed of the
name of base acts than of the acts themselves
(De Bello Goth . iv. 15) . Photius speaks of him
as having gained eternal fame , and Gibbon
draws largely on what he calls the “ sober testi¬
mony of Procopius,” while he again describes
him as “ the gravest historian of the times ”
(chap, xxxviii.).

The work of Procopius De Aedificiis is
throughout a tribute to the glory of Justinian .
It consists of five books , and is devoted to an
enumeration and description of the great build¬
ings, temples, forts, castles, bridges, monasteries,

and structures of every description wfcM,erected by that emperor in all the different
'*?

of the Roman empire. After a modest w
'ts

the author begins with a description K *
church of St . Sophia at Constantinople

*
which he gives an account of other great Wu
ings erected in the east. From them he turto the west , to Epirus, Macedonia, Thewl.and Illyrieum . He then retraces his steps

'
ai5

passes through the different provinces of AsiaMinor to Palestine and Mount Sinai. Finall
entering Africa, he speaks of what had been
done at Alexandria, and in all the cities of theProconsular province of North Africa, until heterminates his narrative at the Pillars of Her¬
cules. The whole work is penned in a spirit of
exaggerated laudation of Justinian ; but, in 3
geographical point of view, it is extremelyvaluable . It is interspersed too with manynotices of the different nations among whom the
buildings spoken of were erected, of natural
phenomena, and of religious observances.

The works of Procopius may be consulted
with advantage for information on such points
as the following :—the condition of the nations
and tribes of the Abasgi , Bruchi , Alani, Franks,
Goths, Huns , Persians, Vandals ; the wars of
Belisarius , together with his character and life;
geographical notices of towns , rivers, seas,
mountains , and countries over a wide spread
area of the world ; the names of the bishops,
and the ecclesiastical occurrences of his time , &c.

The following editions of his works may be
mentioned :—David Hoeschelius , AugustaeVin-
delicorum, a .d . 1607 . Claudius hlaltretus ,
Paris 1662, and again Venice 1729 , with a
Latin translation ; also a Latin translation of
the books on the Persian war, and on the war
with the Vandals, Rome 1509, Basle 1531,
Leyden 1594 ; Latin translation of the books
on the Gothic war by Pers. Christ . Persona,
Rome 1506, Basle 1531 , Leyden 1594. The best
edition is that of Dindorf in the Corpus Script.
Hist . Byz., with the Latin translation of
Maltritus . His history was translated into
German by P . F.

’
Kanngiesser , 4 vols.

Greifswald 1827 - 1831 . The Anecdota were
published by Allemannus at Leyden in 16-4,
who defends their authorship by Procopius,
and again by Eichel at Helmstadt in •
The latter writer disputes their trustworthiness.
An English translation was published in bon
don in 1682. Grotius embodied in his history
of the Goths, etc. two books of the Van &s
and four of the Goths, 1655 . ‘J

PROCULA (1) , daughter of Euchrocia, the

Priscillianist , and Delpidius , an orator and poe
Gaul. She accompanied her mother fiom
deaux with Priscillian and his colleaguesto a r
Injurious calumnies against her were vigor 0® '

circulated by their opponents . Her ®° ,
shared the fate of Priscillian, and was e e‘
at Treves 386. It is not recorded what bee.
of her (Sulp. Sev . ii . 48 ). L '

PROCULA (2) , a widowed ma‘ron ^
"
h

stantinople , one of the deaconesses ot
under Chrysostom. She was one of ^
stood by him to the last, and of whom .Q
the affecting farewell described by Fa a
the baptistery of the cathedral. (Fa a

yj
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PROCULEIANUS , Donatist bishop of

Hippo, having held his appointment for some
years before that of St . Augustine as catholic
bishop of the see , A.D. 395. Soon after his own
appointment Augustine invited Proculeianus to
discuss in a friendly manner the points at issue
between the two parties , apologising for the
somewhat excessive vehemence of his friend
Evodius[Evodius (o) Vol . II. 429) . Proculeianus
at first consented, on condition that the discus¬
sion should be held in the presence of ten wit¬
nesses on each side , men of weight and goodcharacter , and be conducted on grounds of scrip¬ture . But he soon put off his consent with a
frivolous condition, that Augustine should goeither to Constantina or Mileum, where he said
a council was shortly to be held. Meanwhile
Victor, a Donatist presbyter , had received into
the communion of his sect and rebaptized a
young man who, having been reproved by his
bishop for beating his mother , had passed over
to the Donatists. On this subject Augustinewrote two letters to his friend Eusebius, request¬
ing him to enquire whether Victor had received
orders to act thus from Proculeianus, repeatinghis wish for a discussion, and in the second letter
mentioning another instance of the same kind of
behaviour in the case of a sub-deacon of the
Spanish church, called Primus [Primus ( 7)] . To
the refusal of Proculeianus to meet his challenge
Augustine refers in his letter to the Donatist
party (Aug. Ep . 33 , 34,35 ; 76, 4 ; 88 , 7 ) . This
was about a .d. 403. Two or three years later
Augustine had occasion to complain of acts of
extreme violenceused by the Circumcellions, es¬
pecially to a presbyter , Restitutus , of Victoriana,who had returned to the Catholic church , and
also a sub-deacon under Marcianus, Donatist
bishop of Urgi , whom , in revenge for his bishop ’s
defection , the Donatist clergy (clerici) almost
killed with stones, but Marcianus escaped . Of
these complaints Proculeianus took no notice,and when called on by the municipal authorities
to account for his behaviour, refused to do so
{Ep . 88 , 6, 7 ; 103 , 3 ; c. Cresc. iii . 48, 53),a .d. c . 406. He was a troublesome neighbourto Augustine during his adverse tenure of the
see of Hippo , but appears to have died beforethe
conference in 411 , as Macrobius is mentioned asDonatist bishop at that time . ( Carth. Coll. i .138 } Morcelli , Afr . Chr . i . 183 ; iii . p . 20 .)

[H . W. P.]
PROCULUS (1) , proconsul of Asia. [Quin -

TILIANUS (1) .]
PROCULUS, Montanist. [Procltjs.]
PROCULUS (2) , Numidian bishop ad¬

dressed Cyp . Ep . 62 . See Januaries (1) and
Ep . 70 . Syn. Carth ., de Bap. Haer. 1 .

[E. W . B .]
PROCULUS (3), a bishop present at thecouncil against Paul of Samosata ( Euseb . vii. 30).

[C . H .]
PROCULUS (4) , ST ., and martyr , whosecult at Bologna is mentioned by Paulinus ofNola (Carrn . xxiv. 427- 430) . He was put todeath with SS . Agricola and Vitalis by havinghis body fierced with nails. He is said to havebeen a soldier, and to have suffered in the perse¬cution of Diocletian. He is commemoratedJune 1 (AA . SS. Jun . i . 48 ; Tillemont, M. E.

v. 135) . On the same day a bishop of the same
name is also commemorated at Bologna, who is
said to have suffered under Totila . He is not
recognised by Gams among the bishops of
Bologna {AA. SS, Jun . i. 77) . [F. D.]

PROCULUS (5 ) , ST ., alleged bishop of
Verona, said to have presented himself in the
persecution of Diocletian with SS . Firmus (3)and Rusticus before Anulinus , who, however,refused to gratify his desire for martyrdom , but
beat him and drove him out of the city . He is
said to have afterwards visited Jerusalem ; to
have been taken prisoner and sold as a slave onhis return , but to have regained his liberty , and
returned to Verona, and to have died at a veryadvanced age . He is commemorated on March
23 {AA. SS. iii . 448 ; Tillemont, M. E . v. 138 ).

[F. IX]
PROCULUS (6) , judge in Alexandria, who

presided at the trial and martyrdom of SS .
Didymus and Theodora V . A.D. 340 (Ruinart ,Act. Mart . 428 sq . ed . 1859 ) . [J . G .]

PROCULUS (7) , bishop of Marseilles, in the
latter part of the 4th century , but in what yearhe became bishop is not ascertained . He cer¬
tainly was present at the council of Aquileia,a .d. 381 , and joined there in condemning the
errors of Palladius and Secundinianus (Ambros.
Ep . viii. pp . 916 (786) , 935 (802 ) , 939 (805 ) , ed.
Migne) . At the council of Turin , a .d. 399, or
more probably 401, though Fleury places it as
late as 4o4, Proculus claimed the primacy as
metropolitan over the churches, not only of his
own province, but also of Narbonensis Secunda.The council , while it laid down the rule that the
bishop of the city , which was the civil metropolisin its province, should be regarded as the metro¬
politan , sanctioned nevertheless the claim of
Proculus for his own life , in consideration of his
age and high reputation (Bruns , Cone, ii 114 ;Baronius, vol . v . 397 , 43 ; Fleury , II . E . xxi. 52).His high character is acknowledged by St.Jerome in his letter to Rusticus , a .d . 411
(Hieron. Ep . 125 , 20), but pope Zosimus appears
justly or unjustly to have taken up a strong
feeling against him, and in 417, September 29 ,decreed that Patroclus , who became bishop of
Arles in 412, was entitled to the rank of metro¬
politan , and cancelled all consecrations made
both by Proculus and by Simplicianus, bishop of
Vienne , without the metropolitan ’s concurrence.
Besides other charges Zosimus censured him for
having ordained Lazarus, after his condemna¬
tion by the council of Turin , at which Proculus
was present, and also Ursus and Tuentius with¬
out the participation of the bishop of Arles ; hut
respecting these two last there appears to be
much doubt (Fleury , H. E . xxiii . 45 ; Baronius,vol. v. 417, 26^ 14 and 51 , 52 ; Tillemont, vol. x.
p . 694) . He summoned him to appear at Rome,but to this summonsProculus paid no attention ,and in the following year Zosimus took steps to
deprive him of his see, but towards the end of the
year he died , and his decree was not carried out
by his successor (Baronius, vol . v. 418, 40 , 41 ,75) . Whether Proculus was the same as the Gallic
bishop of that name, to whom St . Augustinewrote , A.D. 427, is not quite clear (Leporius (1)vol . iii . 702 ) ; but if this were the case , he must
have been also the bishop of Marseilles, who was
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said by pope Celestine to have rejoiced over the
death of Patroelus , a .d . 426, and must at the
later date have reached nearly , if not quite , the
fiftieth year of his episcopate (Fleury , H . E .
xxiv. 49, 55 ; Tillemont, vol . x. pp. 698, 699 ;
Ceillier, vii . p. 528- 537 : Gams, Ser. Episc.
pp. 493, 573) . [H. W. P.]

PBOCULUS (8), sent by Genseric to com¬
pel the bishops and priests in the Zeugitane
province to give up their books and sacramental
vessels. His death , which followed soon after¬
wards, was regarded as a judgment on his
impiety . [Genseric , Vbl. II . 636] (Victor Vi-
tensis, de Pers . Vand . i. 12) . [F . D.]

PBOCULUS (9), a poet and friend of
SidoniusApollinaris, who flourished in the latter
half of the 5th century , in Gaul, though a Li¬
gurian by birth . Nothing of his works survives,
though in the ridiculous hyperbole of their
coterie, Sidonius compares him to Virgil and
Homer (Epist . ix . 15), while Ennodius, bishop
of Pavia, in some verses addressed to Proculus ’
grandsons, makes him equal with Pindar (Cam .
i . 3 , Migne , Pat . Lat . lxiii. 311 ; Hist. Litt . de
la France, ii . 538- 9) . There is extant a letter
addressed to him by Sidonius, earnestly pleading
for the pardon of a son who had fled from home
( iv . 23). [S. A . B .]

PBOCULUS (10) , bishop of Nieotera, in
Bruttii , addressed with other bishops in a .d. 599
by Gregory the Great . [Paulinus (16) .] In
603 he had returned to his see after a long ab¬
sence , passed in doing penance for some offence
(Epp . vi . 41 ; ix . 48 ; xiii. 24) . [F . D .]

PBOCULUS (11) , deacon of Aseulum in
Picenum, founded a monastery on his estate of
Gressianum, which Gregory the Great , in Decem¬
ber a .d . 602 , requested the bishop of Firmium
to consecrate, certain conditions as to endowment
being satisfied (Epp . xiii . 16) . [F. D .]

PBODICUS , a Gnostic teacher of the second
century , concerning whom trustworthy infor¬
mation is very scanty. He is not mentioned bythe principal writers on heresies, Irenaeus,Hippolytus, Epiplianius, orPhilaster . Tertullian
twice mentions him (Scorpiace 15, Adv . Prax . 3),and both times in company with Valentinus , insuch a way as to suggest that he regarded the
two heretics as of the same school . In the first
passage Prodicus and Valentinus are spoken of
as teaching that Christ did not wish His disciplesto confess Him publicly if such confession would
expose their lives to danger : in the second
passage Valentinus and Prodicus are described
as introducing in opposition to the Creator , not a
single rival god like Marcion, but a multiplicityof gods . It is natural to infer that the Valen-
tinian Aeonology , or something similar , was partof the system of Prodicus. Our only other sourceof trustworthy information about Prodicus con¬sists in three notices by Clement of Alexandria.The first (Strom,. i . 15, p . 357 ) states that thosewho followed the heresy of Prodicus boasted of
being in possession of secret books of Zoroaster.
We infer that in the time of Clement Prodicus
was dead , but a sect founded by him was still in
•xistence. Another passage (Strom, vii. 7,

p. 854) states that the followers of projobjected to the practice of prayer . Clenm
'!

merely mentions their doctrine fjj
‘

<r0ou), but does not delay to state or answrtheir grounds of objection. But the mostcharacteristic notice of the sect is found <iii. 4 , p. 525), where we are told that thefollowers of Prodicus who claim to be Gnostics(falsely so called) declare that they arenature children of the first god, and are privi¬leged by their nohle birth to live as they choose
"

being “ lords of the sabbath,” and “ as king’schildren above the law.” And living “ as theychose ” meant living very licentiously . Thephrase « the first god ” in this quotation deservesto be noticed as harmonizing with what Ter¬tullian says as to the opposition of their doctrineto that of the monarchy of God . Clement
objects to their doctrine, that king’s children
though they claim to be, they find that in fact
they are constantly not able to do as theychoose ; and as for the adulteries which theyactually commit they do them , not as kings,but as skulking slaves, dreading to be found outand fearing condemnation and punishment . And
as the Apostle says, he who commits sin is the
slave of sin .

For additional information about Prodicus wehave to come down to the fifth century to
Theodoret (Haer . Fab. i . 6) ; and on reading his
whole section it seems plain that Theodoret had
no more real knowledge of Prodicus than what
he learned from Clement whom he quotes, mixing
up, however, some of the things which Clement
says about other of the licentiousGnostic sects.
It seems , for instance, to be an unauthorized
combination of Theodoret’s own to connect Pro¬
dicus with Carpocrates. And we are safe in
rejecting as equally arbitrary Theodoret ’s asser¬
tion that Prodicus was the founder of the sect
of the Adamites, of which sect Theodoret would
have read in Epiphanius {Haer. 52) . Underthe
article Adamiani (Vol . I . p . 41) has been related
what Epiphanius tells as to the alleged practice
of this sect to worship mother naked in rooms
warmed by a special heating apparatus . But
Epiphanius honestly tells that he had no personal
knowledge of such people, nor had he read of
them in any book . He usually tells in what
part of the world the heretics whom he describes
are to be found, but in this case he says he
really does not know whether they existed at
all in his time ; only, for safety’s sake, he thinks
he ought to tell the stories which had come to
his ears. It is no unreasonable scepticism to
dismiss with contempt a tale so poorly attested.
It is notorious how easily stories get into circu¬
lation among outsiders as to what takes place in
Freemasons’ and other secret meetings . The
heathen of old believed that at the Christian
meetings the lights were overturned, and a
sorts of wickedness perpetrated . And really) o
the two , this story is more credible than that o
the deliberate building of chambers with hypo*
causts for the purposes of indecent .

worship .
Epiphanius does not mention Prodicus in connec
tion with the Adamites, nor is it likely t a
he thought of him in that connection . e
describes these people as, notwithstandingt eir
immodesty, ascetic in their principles , inculca
continence as a duty and turning out of t _el
“ Paradise ” anyone who touched forbid e
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fruit . If Epiphanius did not know of a connec¬
tion of Prodicus with the Adamites, it is not
credible that Theodoret had any better means of
information ; and, therefore , we must limit our
knowledge of Prodicus to what can be gained
from the passages of Tertullian and Clement
already cited. [G. S.]

PROFORUS , a companion of St . Paulinus
at Nola (vid. p. 238 a) . [C . H .]

PROFUTURUS (1), bishop of Cirta , in Nu-
midia , previously to this an inmate of the
monastery established at Hippo by St . Augustine.
He appears to have become a bishop about a .d.
395 ; for Paulinus speaks of him as such in a
letter written A.D. 396 (Paulinus , Ep . 7 ; Aug.
Ep. 32, 1) . At some time in the following year
Augustine wrote to him, telling him of his own
sufferingfrom a painful disorder, requesting his
prayers for himself, and mentioning as an event
of which he must be well aware, the death
of Megalius, bishop of Calama (Aug. Ep . 38).
Before he became a bishop, he was to have been
the bearer of a letter from Augustine to St.
Jerome, but was prevented from taking it by
his episcopal duties. He died before 403, for it
was not until that year that the letter was sent,
and in it he is spoken of as being no longer alive
(Aug . Ep . 71) . He is also mentioned by Augus¬tine in his treatise de unico baptismo as having
died within a very few years, and being succeeded
by Fortunatus . (Aug. de unic . bapt. 16 , 29 .) He is
said by Evodius to have appeared to him after
his death. (Aug. Ep . 358 , 9 .) [H . W . P.]

PROFUTURUS (2), bishop of Braga . A
letter dated March 1st, a .d. 538 , was addressed
by Vigilius, who though not then pope was actingfor Silverius who was then exiled , to Profu-
turus , who had written to consult the popeabout certain practices of the Priscillianists and
Arians , and on other matters . This letter was
read at the first council of Braga in a .d , 561.
(Tejada y Ramiro, Col . de Can . de la Igl . Esp.
ii. 611 , 1018 ; Esp . Sag. xv. 107 .) [F . D.]

PROJECTUS (1) , a bishop of North Africa
in St. Augustine’s time. Augustine informs us
(De Civ . Eel, xxii. 8) that Projectus healed a
blind woman by applying to her eyes the flowers
he was carrying when he was removing the
relics of St . Stephen to the waters of Tibilis.

[G. T . S .]
•PROJECTUS (2) , a Gallic bishop who com¬

plained to pope Leo the Great that Hilary
bishop of Arles had ordained another bishop in
his place , c . 445 (Leo, Ep . x . cc. 4, 5) . Tille-
mont (xv . 78) thinks his see was in the provinceof Second Narbonne, and that he was not the
Projectus (about whom nothing is given)
placed among the bishops of Die in the pro¬vince of Vienne (Gall. Chr . xvi. 511) . [Hila¬ry (17) , p. 69 b .] [C. H .]

PROJECTUS (3) , bishop , of Forum Cor-nelii(Imola) consecratedby St . Peter ChTysologus(S . Petri Chrys. Berm. 165 in Migne , Pair . Lat .lii . 633) , who , according to Agnellus (Lib . Pont.51) had been ordained deacon with him by Cor¬nelius, the former bishop of Imola. If it istrue that Chrysologus was consecrated by pope

Sixtus (Agnellus 49), this Projectus cannot be
the bishop of that name, one of the three legates
sent by pope Celestine, the predecessorof Sixtus,to the council of Ephesus (Mansi , iv. 1287 , etc .).
He may be the same as the bishop Projectus ,mentioned in A.D. 482 by pope Simplicius in a
letter to John, archbishop of Ravenna. (Sim -
plicii Epp . 2 in Pair . Lat . lviii. 37 .) [F. D .]

PROMOTUS (1), mentioned by Chrysostom,
A.D. 404, in a letter to certain Gothic monks
tois iu t o7s XlpofM&TOVf i .e ., as the Latin version
and note in Migne (Pat . Gr. lii . 726) make it,
residing “ in Promoti agro.” But through the
omission of the second to7s in another reading
the expression has been taken to mean that the
monks dwelt in the monastery of Promotus , viz.
a monastery established in the house of Promo¬
tus , the eminent general of Theodosius. This
view is taken by Tilleinont (xi . 143 , 179).

[C. H .]
PROMOTUS (2), a priest of Chartres

who was consecrated bishop of Chateaudun
by Egidius, bishop of Rheims, about 572.
This proceeding was the principal cause of
the fourth Council of Paris . Chateaudun
being in the diocese of Chartres , the action
of Egidius was a direct encroachment on the
jurisdiction of Pappolus, bishop of Chartres.
He laid his complaint before King Guntram to
whom Chartres belonged , who took up his cause ,while Sigebert, the possessor of Chateaudun, up¬held Egidius. The fourth Council of Paris was
summonedto settle the dispute. The prelates de¬
cided in favour of the bishop of Chartres , and on
Sept. 11 , 573 , wrote two letters which are extant ,
one to Egidius remonstrating on his breach of
the canons , and threatening Promotus with ex-
communication, the other to Sigebert deprecating
his support of an unrighteous cause . It seems ,however, that Promotus , who did not present
himself at the council , retained his position till
Sigebert ’s death two years later , when the soe
of Chateaudun came to an end , in spite of an
application to Guntram to reinstate him. In
585 Promotus subscribed the canons of the
second council of Macon as a bishop without a
see . (Greg. Tur . Hist. Franc , vii . 17 ; Gall ,
Christ, viii. 1098 - 9 ; Mansi , ix . 865 seqq . ; 959 .
Hist. Litt . iii . 308- 9, 343 .) [S . A . B .]

PROMUS (or perhaps more correctly Probus ),
Dec . 19 ( Bas . Men .) , Egyptian martyr at Ascalon ,in the Diocletian persecution under the president
Firmilianus . He had been sent from Egypt,
together with Ares and Elias , to minister to the
Cilician confessors. They were arrested on
Dec . 14 . Ares was burned, Promus and Elias
were beheaded five days afterwards (Euseb . Mart .
Palest , c . x .) . [G. T. S.]

PROSDOCA , virgin martyr in Syria a .d.
305—306 , daughter of Domnina and companionwith her in martyrdom [Domnina (2)] (Ruinart ,Acta Mart . 498- 9 ; Boll. A. SS. Oct . 4 , t . ii .
593 sq .) . [J . G.]

PROSDOCIMUS , ST ., alleged first bishop
of Padua. His Acta are unhistorical . He is
commemorated on November 7 (AA . SS. Oct .
iii . 790, 795 ; Tillemont, M. E . v. 140).

[F. 0,1
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PROSPER (1 ) , supposititious primate of
Numidia , to whom, with the other bishops of
Numidia , pope Damasus is said to have written ,
hut the letter is forged (Cave , i . 231 ; Ceill .
v. 22 ; JafFA R. P .. Lit. Spur . num . clxiii.).

[J . G.]

PROSPER (2) , of Africa, perhaps the
author of the work on the predictions and pro¬
mises of God and of that entitled de Vocatione
Omnium Gentium, sometimes attributed to
Prosper of Aquitaine . Nothing is known about
him . [Prosper (4) .] [H. W. P.]

PROSPER (3) TIRO . Probably the author
of the poem ad uxorem , and of the small Chro¬
nicle mentioned in the next article , but nothing
is known of his history . [Prosper (4) .]

[H . W. P.]

PROSPER (4) , ST ., a native of Aquitaine ,
but of what place is not known, though a note
to the Colbertine MS . of one of his works says,
but without mention of its authority , that he
belonged to Toulon. (Aug. Opp . vol. xi . p . 1858 ,
ed . Migne.) He is also thought to have borne
the name Tiro in addition to that of Prosper,
a question which will be discussed below. By
many writers he has beeu supposed to have been
bishop of Riez in Provence (Baronius, ann. 466.
xiii.), or of Reggio , in the Modenese territory ,
but there is no evidence to show that he was a
bishop , or even if he was in holy orders at all,
that he ever advanced beyond the diaconate.
He was probably born about A.D. 403, and if
the short piece called his Confession be authentic ,
a point which is extremely doubtful , he received
baptism early in life . About 426- 429, for some
reason unknown, but probably in consequence
of the advance of the barbarians , he removed
into Provence to Marseilles, and lived there as a
monk until 440, but whether in a monastic
establishment does not specially appear . At
that time he went into Italy with Leo I . to
whom, when he became pope , he is said to have
filled the office of secretary (Notarius) , and
according to Geunadius to have been the author
of the epistle bearing his name concerning the
Incarnation of Christ , against Eutyches. But-
before this time he became , together with Hilary ,
also a monk, concerning whom some remarks
will be found below , engaged in an active con¬
troversy on the subject of Pelagian, or rather
Semi -pelagian, doctrine. At some time between
420 and 427, John Cassian published his Colla-
tiones [Cassianus ( 1) , Vol . 1. p. 415] , in which
he put forth a doctrine concerning grace and
free-will contrary to that which had been taught
by St . Augustine . This doctrine was taken up
warmly by many of the monks at Marseilles,and both Prosper and Hilary were afraid lest a
doctrine which they believed to be erroneous
should become prevalent among the monks, and
jealous for the credit of Augustine were thinking
of writing to him to request him to explain
some of his statements . In the meantime came
out his book de Correptione et Gratia , by which
Prosper hoped that all doubts would be settled .
This, however, was by no means the case , but
while those who held what in his view was the
orthodox opinion were confirmed therein , those
who thought differently became more obstinate
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m their opposition. Although Prosper hatnever seen Augustine , he had written a letter thim by Leontius, a deacon , and received from hia reply , but neither the letter nor the reohhave survived . He now wrote again to him428, as also did Hilary, and his reply t6 theseletters is contained in the consecutive treatisede praedestinatione sanctorum and de done p>nl.verantiae, either in the same or in the follow;™
year , 429. (See Aug. Ep . 225 , 226 ; and Qm
vol . x . pp. 947- 1034 , ed. Migne ; also AugustineVol . I . p. 220.) Augustine died A.D. 430 andwhen the opponents of his doctrine in Gaul

’
m-o.fessed willingness to abide by the decision of theRoman pontiff, Hilary and Prosper went to

Rome and brought back with them a letter fromCelestine I . to the Gallic bishops, who appear tohave been the following : Venerius of Marseilles
Marinus, Leontius of Frdjus, Auxentius of Nice

*
Auxonius of Viviers, Arcadius of Venice . In
this he speaks of them both as men quorumcirca . Deum nostrum solicitudo laudanda est, and
reproved, but without effect, the indiscretion
and ill -informed zeal of their opponents . (Coelest.
Ep . xxi. 1 , 2 .) To this letter are subjoined in
some editions a series of so-called decisions of
the apostolic see concerning grace and free¬
will, which, however, cannot be regarded as
authentic . When Leo I . returned from his mis¬
sion into Gaul, a .d . 440 , to be made pope, he
persuaded Prosper to accompany him to Rome,
and employed him, it is said , as his secretary
( Notarius) . Photius says that he confuted the
Pelagians at Rome in the time of Leo , and a MS.
of the monastery of Corbey adds, but without
mention of authority , that he was sent by him
on a similar errand into Campania , to oppose
Julianus of Eclanum. Gennadius says that he
was the real author of the epistle of Leo con¬
cerning the incarnation of Christ against Euty¬
ches ; but see Leo I . (5) , Vol . III . pp . 653, 671.
The chronicle of Marcellinus shows that he was
alive in 463, but in what year he died is not
known, and his memory is said to have been
observed on Nov . 25 , by some religious com¬
munities iu France, but the Roman Msrtyrology
mentions June 25 as his day of commemoration .
Fulgentius speaks of him as eruditus et sanctus,
Photius , as one who was truly a man of God,
but with no other title than Upotnreipo 1! rw,
who confuted the Pelagians in the time of Leo.
Gennadius, who was no friend to him, speaks ot
him as sermone scholasticus et assertionibus nervo-
sus , but such expressions as these do not show
that he was in holy orders . (Fulgentius,
Mon . i . c . 30 ; Photius , Biblioth . 54 ; Gennadius,
de Scr. Eccl 84 ; Butler , Lives of
June 25 : Ceillier, vol . x. p. 278 .) Ihe let er
Prosper to Augustine describes the view’ wi
had been taken up at Marseilles andl elsew
concerning predestination . Those who at op
it , he says, believe that mankind has sinne
Adam , and that without God’s grace th^ .
be no salvation for any one . He offeis sa v
to all, so that they who attain faith and r
baptism are in the way of bemg save •
before the creation of the world God 01 . j
who would believe and be saved , and pre
them to His kingdom, being called by g™ ’ ^
worthy of being chosen and of going ou .

A.UU
6 therefore, need despairsound in faith . No man , therefore,

of salvation , but this selection on God’s par*
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makes human exertion needless either for re¬
covery from sin or for progress in holiness .
Thus a doctrine is introduced of fatal necessity,
or one that , if no one can become other than
what he was by creation, God has created two
natures , and thus the very opinions which were
refuted by Augustine are receivedwith applause ;
but the advocates of them when called upon to
explain their view refuse to do so, as being
matters above human intelligence ; and , further ,
that the Catholic view on this subject does not
conduce to edification. They also think that
men can by their ownmerit , by praying , beseech¬
ing , knocking, attain to that state of grace in
which we are born anew unto Christ . Their
ground for this opinion is that as none can enter
into life without regeneration , so is it in the
power of all to attain to this and thus become
children of God . They support their opinion by
all such passagesof Scripture as exhort to obedi¬
ence. The transgressor is called disobedient be¬
cause he chose to disobey , and the faithful man
obedient because he chose to obey . To the
objection as to infants dying without baptism
they reply that they will be saved or not accord¬
ing as God foreknows what their conduct would
have been if they had grown up. They forget
that in saying this they really imply that the
grace of God, which they regard as accompany¬
ing, not preceding human merit , lies at the root
of all inclinations to godliness . But they show
more reason in their view of God ’s foreknow¬
ledge respecting nations formerly walking in
darkness, which have been called into His light ,
and that they are without excuse who refuse to
receive the Gospel . They think that Christ
died for the whole race of mankind, but that
some miss this salvation because they are known
beforehand to have no inclination to receive it .
They also deny that the merits of saints proceed
from divine grace , and that the number of the
elect can be either increased or diminished, and
they assert that the only way in which a man is
called either to repentance or to progress in
holiness is by the exercise of his own free will .
They thus place obedience before grace, and the
first step towards salvation in him who is to be
saved , not in Him who saves . Great difficulties
arise , Prosper says , in his attempts to convince
the holders of these opinions of their errors , not
only from his own want of ability , but also from
the great and acknowledged sanctity of their
lives , a remark which he probably intends es¬
pecially to apply to Cassian ; and also from the
elevation of some of them to the highest office in
the Church. He therefore begs Augustine to
explain thesedoubtful questions: a, How Christian
faith can escape division through these disputes ;
b, how free-will can be independent of prevenient
grace ; c, whether God’s foreknowledgeis absolute
and complete ; d, whether foreknowledgedepends
in any way on human purpose, and whether
there can be any good which does not proceed
from God ; e, how those who despair of their
own election can escape carelessness of life . He
asks him to explain all this in such a way as to
be consistent with God’s previous ordinance of
vessels of honour and dishonour. One amongthe numberof these men , Hilary , bishop of Arles,is known to Augustine as an admirer of his
doctrine, and as wishing to compare his own
view with his by writing to him , but whether
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he will do so or not Prosper has no knowledge
(Aug. Ep. 225 ).

The letter of Prosper was accompanied or
followed very soon afterwards by one on the
same subject by Hilary , concerning whom three
opinions have been held : 1 , That he was the
same as the bishop of Arles mentioned by
Prosper ; 2, that he was a layman and a monk
of Gaul ; 3, that he was the same as Hilary,
who wrote to Augustine from Syracuse, a .d.
414. See Hilarius (15) and ( 17 ) , Vol . III . p . 69 ,
and Hilarius (35) , tb. p . 75 . Of these opinions ,
the first seems to be refuted by the sentence
last quoted from the letter of Prosper, compared
with the address of Augustine in his reply to
his “ sons ” Prosper and Hilarius (Aug. de
Praedest . c . 1) , and with the manner in which
Hilary himself addresses Augustine , and seems
to speak of Prosper as a fellow labourer . (Hil.
Ep . i . 9 , 10 ; Baronius, ann. 426, xx ; Aug. Ep.
226 .) That the Hilary who wrote to Augustine
from Syracuse should write again to him fourteen
or fifteen years later warmly on the same subject,
is of course not improbable, and this view is not
rejected by Tiliemont (vol . xiii . 243 , 343) , nor
by the Paris editor, though the probability seems
to be lessened by the entire absence of any men¬
tion of the former letter , or of its reply either
in the latter one or in the reply to it by Augus¬
tine , though the main subject of both letters is
in each case very similar, and the reply to the
earlier one is very long. That the later Hilary,
if not identical with the earlier one , was a lay¬
man and a monk appears tolerably clear. He
was evidently well acquainted with Augustine.
His letter travels over much the same ground as
that of Prosper , but conveys to Augustine the
salutations of his parents and of Leontius, a deacon
of the same name as the bearer of the former
letter of Prosper, if not the same person as he ,
and he informs him that his brother had entered
into a vow with his wife of mutual continence.
He also requests Augustine to lend him his book
on grace and free -will. To these letters Augus¬
tine replied in the two books mentioned above ,
which are in fact consecutive volumes of the
same work. In the first he shows that all faith
is God’s gift , mentions his own former error on
this point , and refers to his letters to Simpli-
cianus, on the first of which he had corrected it .
( Retract. i . 23 , 24 , 25 ; ii . 1 ; Ad Simplic . vol . vi .
p. 101 .) If it be asked , why does not God draw
all men to Himself, the answer is that we cannot
interfere with His will. Referring to his work
against Porphyry , de tempore Christianae reli¬
gionism he points out that the same answer as he
then gave applies to the case proposed by Prosper
and Hilary ( Ep . 102 , qu . 2) . Grace is given by
Christ , not according to our deserts, as is appa¬
rent in the case of infants . If it be said that
God deals with them according to their prospec¬
tive merits , and therefore those who die early
without baptism are so treated , the answer is
that the Church regards baptism as removing
the guilt of birth -sin , not of future works, and
the argument is of no force ( 12, 13). The elect
are called in order that they may believe , not
because they already believe ( 17 ) . The Pelagian
says , God foreknows those who will be holy , and
therefore calls them, but St . Paul ’s doctiine
teaches otherwise, Eph . i . 4 , 5.

In the book de dono perseverantiae Augustine
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says that , as he has shewn in his book de Correp-
tione et Gratia , perseverance is as much a gift of
God as faith , and he quotes to this purpose
Cyprian on the Lord’s Prayer (Cypr. de £>om.
Or. 12- 27) . Thus the prayer is sufficient to
prove this point . To the question, why is not
God ’s grace given according to man’s desert, the
answer is that it is so because He is merciful .
If so, why not to all ? Because He is our Judge .
If it be asked, why do some , who seemed to be
going on well, fall away ? The answer is given
by St . Ambrose, that our hearts are not entirely
in our own power (Ambros. de Fuga saec . 1)
(c. 8). Pelagianism really runs into Manicheism
(c . 12, 13) . But predestination is said to make
preaching useless ; No , because it forms a part of
God ’s work of drawing men to Himself (c . 14).
As to alleged inutility of prayer , or of reproof,
the answer is that these are definitely corn-
manded. These two treatises of Augustine are
to be found in vol. x . of his works, ed . Migne,
and are transcribed in the Paris edition of St.
Prosper 1711 , and its reprints .

About the same time as the letter to Augus¬
tine , Prosper wrote one on the same subject to a
friend named Ruffinus or Rufinus, about whom
nothing is known except that Prosper addresses
him as Sanctitas tua, by which may perhaps be
implied a member of a religious community.
He wrote in answer to a letter from his friend
partly to vindicate himself from unfavourable
reports as to his doctrine, partly to direct his
attention to the writings of Augustine , and to
vindicate him from the accusation of denying
free-will and setting up Manichean doctrine in
its stead. The line of argument against Pelagian
or semi - Pelagian views is much of the same
kind as in the letter to Augustine , but he also
mentions the cases of Cornelius and Lydia as
instances of persons who had been led by God ’s
grace into the way of eternal life , and as not by
any means to be quoted on the side of the
Pelagian theory . Why all men are not saved is
a mystery of God’s, not explicable by human
understanding , and of which we may be thankful
to be ignorant . (Ep . ad Ruffin .) A long account
of this letter is given by Ceillier, vol. x . 279 -
284.

Besides the letters already mentioned, Prosperwas the author or compiler of several works
both in prose and in verse.

I . Works in Verse .— O f those in verse the
most important , at any rate in length , is the
poem de Tngratis, a term by which he describes
those who teach erroneous doctrine about grace,viz . the Pelagians and semi -Pelagians. It is
explained clearly by the following quotationfrom the poem itself, v . 685 :—

« Vos soli Ingratl , quos urit gratia, cujus
Omne opus arbitrio vultis consisterevestro,**

It consists of 1002 lines with a short elegiac
preface, and is divided into four parts . A theo¬
logical treatise in verse rather than a poem , but
framed, longo intervallo, upon the model of
Lucretius ; it describes accurately the history of
Pelagian doctrine, whose author it calls “ colu¬
ber Britannus, ” and mentions the treatment
with which his opinions met at Rome , in the
Eastern Church and in Africa through the influ¬
ence mainlv of Augustine, “ the light of the

i spoken of is worthy of notice , v . 40
mrc^

« . . . pestem subeuntemprima reciditdtedes Roma Petri , quae pastoralishonorisFacta caput mundo, quidquidnon possidet^Relligione tenet ” canals

Though without any claim to high rankpoetry , and exhibiting , though in a less deer«than is the case with the verses of Paulinus thdegenerate standard of its age in purity both flanguage and of versification, it neverthele !treats its subject with well -sustained vigourand for the most part with clearness, and nowand then expresses theological truths, thoughperhaps with severity, yet with remarkableforce and terseness. J . J . Ampere , in his accountof the poem , condemns what he considers to beits violence, its hard, melancholy , and despond¬
ing tone, amounting sometimes , he says , “ to a
pale reflection of hell .” He also points out a
similarity in its sentiment to some of the worksof Pascal, and the Port -Royalists , which he con¬trasts unfavourably with the tone of Bossuet
in his essay on the fear of God. Ampfcre, Hkt.Litt . de France, vol . ii . c . 16, pp . 38 -58.

Besides this long poem , there are others of an
epigrammatic kind which are generally regarded
as genuine works of Prosper, though doubted
by some editors. Two of them , doubted byGamier , are addressed to a maligner (obtrecta*
torem) of St . Augustine. In the first of them
he applies to him the term lupus, by which
Antelmi thought that he meant to denote Vin¬
cent of Lerins. The second , which is mentioned
by Bede as the work of Prosper the rhetorician
(rhetor ) , is perhaps directed against a different
person (Bede , Hist . Feel. i . 10) . There are also
106 epigrams founded in some measure on
Augustine ’s writings , but expressing moral and
theological truths of a general kind , to be found
in the works of many other Christian writers .
The Paris editor judged that they must have
appeared shortly before the Council of Chal-
cedon , A.d 451. Also a so- called epitaph, of
twenty -six lines, on the Nestorian and Pelagian
heresies, doubted by Gamier. Besides these
works, generally attributed to Prosper, there
are two other poems of doubtful authenticity,
one consisting of 972 lines , entitled de provi-
dentia divina, a sort 'of vindication of the ways
of God towards man, which was ascribed to him
with confidence for the first time in the Lyons
editions of his works, A.D. 1539. The style
resembles that of Prosper, but some theologies
statements which savour of Pelagian doctrine
seem unlikely to have proceeded from his pen.
But besides this the poem speaks of the invasions
of the Vandals and Goths during ten yeais
past , and still afflicting the country. Now e
Vandals, according to the Chronicle of Piosper ,
invaded Gaul, A.d. 406 , and in 409 passed into
Spain. The Gothic invasion began in 412 , ana
as Prosper appears to have been born about >
he could have hardly passed his boyhood e oi
the close of the ten years, even thoug n
strictly calculated.

Another poem , entitled Conjugis ad ux
has been attributed to Paulinus, and is roe u
in some editions of his works, but is qn° e
Bede in his treatise de arte metrics as t e
of Prosper Tiro. It consists of sixteen bn a



PROSPER OF AQUITAINE
Anacreontic metre , or iambic dimeter catalectic
which Bede calls Colophon , i .e . ko\ o&6v , fol¬
lowed by ninety-eight elegiac lines , describing
the glory of the Christian life, and having some
passages of considerable force and beauty both
of thought and expression. It is evident that
it was composed during the time of general
confusion and disaster caused by the barbarian
invasions, and so may be ascribed to date about
A.D. 407 , but there is no evidence to show that
Prosper of Aquitaine was ever married , and if so,
besides the improbability arising from its date,the poem is not likely to have been composed by
him .

II. Prose Works , — 1 . Responsiones pro
Augustino ad Capitula Gallorum. A statement
under fifteen heads, of the objections made by
the Gallic bishops to the doctrines of St . Augus¬
tine on Predestination , with answers to each ,
followed by the same number of propositions
showing in a formal manner the doctrines
expressed in the pressing answers. 2. Respon¬
siones ad Capitula Objectionum Vincentianarum.
A similar work in sixteen chapters . The objec¬
tions express in a manner which is not only
harsh and revolting, but unfair , the possible
results which predestinarian doctrine carried to
its extreme point might suggest, and , if they are
authentic , justify the severity with which
Prosper rebuked the author in his epigram men¬
tioned above ; but whether the author of the
objections was also the author of the Commoni -
torium it is not easy to determine. Baronius
distinctly rejects this opinion , but his commen¬
tator Pagi supports it . Tillemont inclines to
the view of Baronius, while Antelmi and Car¬
dinal Noris reject it .* 3 . Responsiones ad
Excerpta Genuensium . — Some clergymen of
Genoa , or , as some have thought , but on insuffi¬
cient grounds, Geneva , especially two, named
Camillus and Theodorus, had misunderstood
various passages from the two treatises of St.
Augustine, de praedestinatione sanctorum, and
de dono perseverantiae, and to them Prosper
addresses a kindly and courteous letter of explana¬tion, quoting the passages cited by them , and
adding his own replies, gathered in some cases
from the words themselves of Augustine, and in
one case pointing out with astonishment the
egregious blunder made by them in quoting as
his opinion words intendedto express an objection
made by an opponent. 4 . Contra Collatorem
liber.—John Cassian had written a book entitled
Spiritual Conferences , Collationes , seventeen in
number, in the thirteenth of which, entitled de
protectione Dei, consisting partly of a dialoguebetween Choeremon , a supposed abbat, and Ger-
manus, he condemned severely the doctrine of
Augustine on predestination. This is defended
by Prosper partly by arguments drawn from
Scripture and the nature of the case, and partly
by tiie authority of the churches of Home, ofthe East , and of Africa. He warns his adver-
sary, whose name he does not expressly mention,of his near approach to the precipices of Pela-
gianism , and expresses the hope that his doc¬trine may be condemned by the present Pontiff
Sixtus, as it has been by those who preceded

* Baronius , ann . 431, clxxxviii . Pagi, in Bar . ann.434, xviii., vol. v. p. 1185. Tillemont, vol. xvi .& 13
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him. As Sixtus III . filled the papal chair f-om
432 to 440, the book must plainly have been
published between those dates.

5 . An Exposition of Psalms c. to cl., hut
omitting cvii. (cviii.) because, as he says, it has
been virtually explained before in the Commen¬
taries on Ivi . (lvii.) and lix . ( lx .) . Notker , who
wrote in the 9th century , says that in his time
a Commentary by Prosper on the whole book of
Psalms was in existence, and from this state¬
ment coupled with that of Prosper himself the
inference has been drawn that this was the case ,but that the Commentary on the earlier portion
is now lost. But as the whole Commentary is
taken substantially and often verbally , though
in a much abridged form , from St . Augustine ’s
Enarrationesin Psalmos, and as on Ps. cvii. (cviii.)
the reason which Augustine gives for omitting
any remarks upon it is the same , word for word,
as the one given above by Prosper, the evidence
as to his treatment of the earlier Psalms rests
mainly on the statement of Notker, which there
is no reason to doubt, but in support of which
there is no further testimony. It may be added
that the work is performed with great skill ; not
a mere servile curtailment , but a fair and
judicious representation of the Augustinianwork, together with some additions of Prosper’s
own . The date of its publication may perhaps
be given as about a .d . 433. 6 . Book of
sentences taken from the works of S. Augustine,392 in number, put together , it is probable,
originally as a manual for his own use . The
first thirty -eight are taken from Prosper’s own
work on the Psalms, many others from the
Enarrationes of St . Augustine , and the rest from
various other works of his. They are very short ,and may be regarded as a sort of compendious
index to the opinions of St . Augustine . Manyof them are embodiedin the canons of the second
council of Orange. In older editions the number
was 388, corrected by the Benedictine editors of
Augustine and made up to 390, but in the Paris
edition of 1711 two were added from other
MSS ., thus making up the total number to 392.
As well as the letter to Ruffinus , and the proseworks just mentioned, Nos . 1 , 2 , 3, 4, these
sentences are printed in the appendix, Part 11 ,to the woi*ks of St . Augustine , vol. xi . ed . Migne ,where also may be found the canons of the
second council of Orange. 7 . The two books
entitled , de vocatione omnium gentium, ascribed
by some MSS . to Prosper, and by some to
St . Ambrose , were attributed by Quesnel to
St . Leo, and by other writers to one of the
Hilaries, and to other authors . Joseph Antelmi,
canon of Frejus in the 17th century , in his
book on the writings of SS . Leo and Prosper,took great pains to show that they belonged to
Prosper, but the evidence on which he supportsthis opinion appears to be insufficient, and is
rejected by the Paris editors of 1711 . They
have also been attributed to a Prosper of Africa,and a bishop of Orleans of this name about
A.D. 470 (Tillemont, vol. xvi. p . 29 ) . 8. Of
the letter to Demetrias, otherwise entitled , a
treatise on Christian humility, attributed by
Quesnel to St . Leo, but by Antelmi, with great
zeal , to St . Prosper, the remark may be made
that it appears to belong to the same unknown
author , as the work last mentioned. 9 . The
short paper entitled the Confession of lira
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Prosper , first published by Sirmond in 1619, to
rejected both by Antelmi and by the Paris
editors, but not by Tillemont, l . c . p . 3 . 10 .
Three books on the Contemplative Life , some¬
times attributed to Prosper, are probably the
work of Julianus Pomerius. 11 . Three on the
promises and predictions of Gody attributed to
him by Cassiodorus , appear to be the work of a
writer who was a native , not of Aquitaine , but
of Africa, whose name is unknown.

6 . a . We come now to the Chronicle , probably the
most generally known of the works of Prosper,
and attributed to him without hesitation by
Cassiodorus, Gennadius of Marseilles, Victorius ,
and Isidore, though Pithou and Gamier thought
that it is not his. It extends from the earliest
age to the capture of Rome by the Vandals, a .d.
455, and consists of three parts :—1. From the
earliest age to a .d . 326 , founded , as the Chronicle
itself states , on that of Eusebius, and though
much abridged both in matter and in language,
treating the subject in a somewhat independent
manner . 2 . From A.D. 326 to 378, in which a
similar use is made of the continuation of
Eusebius by St . Jerome, but with additions as
well as omissions . 3 . From a .d . 378 to 455.
Some MSS . appear to have contained as much of
the work as reached to a .d . 433, others carried
it on as far as 444, and others to 455. Victor,
bishop of Tunno in Mauretania , about A.D. 596 ,
who wrote a chronicle which professes to be a con¬
tinuation of that of Prosper , says that this
reached only to A.D. 444, but as the distinct
evidence of Gennadius, Cassiodorus, and Victorius,
all of them living much nearer to the time of
Prosper, and the first and third of them natives
of the same country as he, bears witness to the
later limit of his Chronicle, we may adopt the
supposition of the Paris editors that the work
appeared at three successive periods with suc¬
cessive additions. Among these one of consider¬
able importance is the mention of the Roman
consuls for every year from the date, as the
Chronicle says , of the manifestation of our Lord ,
i .e . his public appearance, when L. Rubellius
Geminus and C . Fufius Geminus were consuls,
viz . probably a .d . 29 (Clinton ) . This addition
would be still more important if it were more
correct , but , as Fabricius remarks truly , there
are many mistakes, especially in the earlier
portions, while in the later one they are much
less numerous. As might be expected, pre¬
dominance is given to events of an ecclesiastical
kind, especially such as concern the rise and foil
of heretical doctrines. The Chronicle itself
arose out of an endeavour to fix the date of
Easter , for which purpose Prosper constructed a
Paschal cycle which, however, is lost, though a
trace of its existence may be found in the
Chronicle under the consulship of Theodosius
( 18) and Albinus (a .d . 444, Clinton).

b. Chronicle of Tiro Prosper . Besides the
Chronicle just described, another in itself much
shorter , and relating to the latest period only,
bearing the name of Prosper, was edited by
Pierre Pithou in 1588 from MSS . in the library
of the monastery of St . Victor at Paris . This
Chronicle Pithou thought himself justified in
naming as the work of Tiro Prosper and regard¬
ing it as a genuine part of the entire Chronicle
mentioned by Gennadius, in preference to the
«ne containing the names of the consuls usually

appended to those of Eusebius and Jerome. Thi
opinion was contradicted by Sirmond

'
wlT

inferred that two Chronicles had been compiled
by two men, each bearing the name of Prosperbut that the shorter one is not the work of
Prosper of Aquitaine . (Sirmond , Hist. Praedes -tinatiana , Galland, Bibl. Pair . x . 404-414 ) Ithas thus come to pass that , rightly or wronglvthe larger work has by way of distinction ob¬
tained the name of Prosper of Aquitaine , ami
the shorter one that of Tiro Prosper . That the
latter is not the work of Prosper of Aquitaine
appears plain from the following considerations-
(a) that the events mentioned therein ofteii
differ very much from those mentioned in the
other . The writer of the one Chronicle was
doubtless acquainted with the other, but has not
followed nor even simply abridged it, but often
mentions in a totally different way the events to
which he draws , attention . (6) The names of
consuls are altogether omitted, (c) The manner
in which it speaks of St . Augustine is entirely
at variance with the opinion entertained of him
in his lifetime by Prosper of Aquitaine , and the
part which he took in defending his memory
after his death . Thus it speaks on the authority
of two MSS . of a predestinarian heresy which
arose ab Augustino. In some MSS. these words
are corrected by a note in a later handwriting,
into ab Augustini libris male intellect is, a cor¬
rection which Pithou on his own authority
transferred into the text , with the obviousview
of confirming the authorship of Prosper of
Aquitaine . We may remark in conclusion that,
after reading the two Chronicles , it is difficult to
believe that they could be the work of one and
the same writer , or if they were so , to under¬
stand his object in publishing both of them
nearly , as must have been the case, about the
same time . The question of the authorship of
them brings us to the one already mentionedof
the identity or diversity of Prosper of Aquitaine
and Tiro Prosper , which appears to rest mainly
on the authority of Bede , who , as has been seen
above , attributes the poem ad uxorem to Tiro
Prosper, and the epigrams or at least one of
them , in obtrectatorem, to Prosper il the rhetori¬
cian .” But of these the first appears certainly
not to have been the work of Prosper of Aqui¬
taine ; the second , though doubted by Garnier,
and quoted by Bede under the title of rhetorician,
is by general consent assigned to him , but from
the ambiguity of this title does little to settle
the question at issue . On the whole it seems
likely that the statement of Bede as to the poem
ad uxorem has been misapplied , and that this

may be the work of Tiro Prosper, to whom a so
the shorter Chronicle may be ascribed, n

giving the title of rhetorician to Prosper , be e

may have had in view the title of Scholasticus
given him by Gennadius, illustrated by his prose
works rather than those in verse, though t ese,
or at least the longer of them, may fan J
regarded as rhetorical rather than poetica *

character . We may conclude , therefoie , j

Prosper of Aquitaine and Tiro Prosper we
different persons, but of an African Prosper
have no historical trace . , , *

Special works of Prosper were PrlJV
e *

Mentz 1524, Cologne 1531 , Paris 1534> a
Venice 1538, but the first edition of them tn

can be called complete was published a j
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in 1539 by the celebrated printer Stephen Gry-
phius. This was reprinted with additions at
Louvaiiv, 1565. A new edition, edited with
great care by Jean Olivier, was published at
Douai , 1576 , which was the basis of subsequent
editions until 1711 . In the meantime, however,
the Chronicle of Tiro Prosper, so -called, was
published by Pithou in 1588 , and the Confession
by Sirmond in 1619 . Editions founded on the
one of Douai were printed at Cologne in 1609 ,
and Rome 1611 , but the best which had hitherto
appeared , edited by Desprez and Desessarts, was
published at Paris in 1711 , containing all the
works rightly attributed to Prosper, together
with others not belonging to him , and various
pieces relating to the semi -Pelagian controversy.
This was reprinted in two volumes at Bassano ,
and published at Venice in 1782 , and a revised
edition has been reprinted in the Patrologia of
Migne , vol . li. The collected works are also
contained in the Bibliotheca Patrurn , Lyons ,
1677 , vol . viii. Fabricius has given a list of
the works of Prosper with critical remarks in
his Bibliotheca Latina , vol. iii . p . 521 sq . A
very full and careful account also of him and
his works apparently based , chiefly on the Paris
edition , will be found in an article in the IHs -
toire Litteraire de la France, vol. ii ., of which
the author is Dom Rivet. A short account of
his writings with remarks upon them is given
by J . J . Ampere , Hist , de la Litt . de la France,
vol. ii . c . 19. Accounts of Prosper in con¬
nection with the Predestinarian controversy
will be found in Rohrbacher, Hist , de VEglise
Catk . vol . iv . p . 367 ; Guettde, Hist , de VEglise
de France, vol . i . p. 204 ; Fleury , H . E .
xxiv . 59- 61 ; xxvi . 11 ; xxviii. 56 ; Robertson,
Hist, of Churchy book ii . c . 8, p . 442, and c . 13 ,
p . 547 ; Tillemont, vol . xvi . ; Ceillier, vol . x . ;
Schaff, Gcschichte dor alien Kirche, § 291 , p.
1113 . See also Diet, of Biography and Mytho -
logy, vol . iii . and in the present work Pela -
gius (2) . [H . W . P .]

PROSPER (5) , ST ., fifth bishop of Orleans
in the 5th century, is commemoratedat Orleans,
July 29, and appears in Beda ’s martyrology on
that day (4 Kal . Aug.) . He is only known as
a friend of Sidonius Apollinaris, whom he asked
to write the history of the war of Attila and his
siege of Orleans . The poet began it , but found
the task too heavy a one (Sid . Apoll. Epist . viii .
15 ; Boll . Acta SS. Jul . vii. 82- 3 ; Gall . Christ.
viii . 1412) . [S . A . B .]

PROSPER (6) , responsalis, or bearer of
letters from Dominicus (2) , bishop of Carthage
in a .d. 594 to Gregory the Great (.Epp. v. 5).

[F. D .]
PROTADIUS (Prothadius ), ST ., twenty -

fourth bishop of Besant ôn between St . Nice¬
ties and St. Donatus (circ. a .d. 612 - 624) , is
said , on doubtful authority , to have waged war
against the simoniacal practices of the time
( Vita, § 4, Boll . Acta SS. Feb . ii . p . 412 ) . He
is remembered for the Liturgy which he com¬
posed, at the prayer of some of his clergy, to
settle disputed points of ritual . This is said to
be still extant , though the original work is
unrecognisable through later additions and al¬
terations, in a document given by Migne ( .Pair .Lat . ixxx . 411 ) , where it is followed (pp . 411 -
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422) by a Martyrologium ascribed to him, but
which has clearly been mucH added to, the
saint’s own name appearing on his day, Feb . 10.
The anonymous life in the Acta SS. (ibid .) is
very late and quite unauthentic (Gall. Christ.
xv. 13 ; Hist . Litt . de la France, iii . 531 - 2 ;
Ceillier, xi . 632 - 3) . [S . A . B .]

PROTASIUS (1) . [Gervasiits .]

PROTASIUS (2) , bishop of Milan when
St . Athanasius visited that city in 345 (Athan.
Ap. ad Const , c . 3) ; he also subscribed the
council of Sardica in 343 (Ap. c. Ar . c. 50 ;
Hilar . Frag . i . § 15 ; Tillem. vi . 31, 703) . He
preceded Dionysius (14) . [C . H .]

PROTASIUS (3), I . , ST ., sixth bishop of
Sion , in the Valais, in the latter half of the 5th
century (Gall . Christ, xii . 735 ; Boll. Acta SS.
Sept. vi . 249 ; Sept. iii . 72 sqq . ; Ceillier,
ii . 472) . [S . A . B .]

PROTASIUS (4) , ninth or tenth bishopofAix
following Pientius towards the close of the 6fch
century , was vice dominus of the diocese of Arles,
under Sapaudus, before his elevation to the epi¬
scopate. This office was concerned with the tem¬
poralities of the diocese (cf. Greg. Magn . Ep . xi .
71 , Migne , Patr . Lat . Ixxvii . 1211 ) and Gregory
the Great , to whom his good qualities were
known through Augustine of Canterbury , there¬
fore applied to him in an extant letter (vi . 55 ,
Migne , Patr . Lat . Ixxvii . 839) written a .d. 614,
to urge Virgilius, a successor of Sapaudus at
Arles, to forward to Rome the pensiones which
his predecessor had withheld . A blank of 200
years follows his episcopate in the history of the
see . (Gall . Christ , i . 302 ; Ceillier, xi . 506 .)

CS. A . B .]

PROTERIUS , ST ., patriarch of Alexandria,
had been presbyter and church-steward under
Dioscorus , and seems to have incurred his
displeasure by takiDg an opposite view of the
Eutychian question (see Ischyrion, ap . Mansi , vi .
1017 ) . If so , however, he must have, to some
extent , regained his bishop’s favour, for he was
left in charge of the church when Dioscorus
went to attend the council of Chalcedon . After
his depositionbythat council , the emperorMarcian
gave orders for a new election to the see. The
suffragan bishops , with the exception of thirteen
detained at Constantinople by a resolution of the
council (Chalced. c . 30 ), were assembledin synod ;
and the chief laymen of the city came as usual to
express their mind, and assent to the prelate ’s
choice . (Compare Liberatus, Breviar. c . 14, and
Evagrius, ii . 5 .) There was great difficulty,
however, in coming to a conclusion; for the
majority of the Alexandrian church people were
profoundly aggrieved by the action of the late
council . In their eyes Dioscorus was still their
rightful “ pope, ” the representative of Cyril and
of Athanasius, the victim ofa Nestorianising reac¬
tion which had enlisted the aid of the East and
of the West. The tyranny of a heterodox majo¬
rity could never annul a spiritual right . Dios¬
corus lived , and had not resigned his charge ; and
therefore the church which had been “ espoused ”
to him , could not, without the guilt of
“ adultery, ” form relations with any new bishop .

2 K
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Ultimately , however, opposition to the imperial
mandate was felt to be impracticable : not a few
must have been wearied by the despotism, or
scandalisedby the conduct, of the deposed patri¬
arch . The synod , according to Liberatus , in¬
cluded four Egyptian prelates who had sat in the
council , Athanasius, Ausonius, Nestorius, and
Macarius (Mansi , vi . 571 ) ; and there , after hear¬
ing a statement of Flavian’s read, had followed
a number of other bishops in passing over from
the side where Dioscorus sat , and joining the
ranks of the “ Orientals ” (ib . vi . 681 ) . It was
reserved to elect ; and then “ the opinion of all
inclined ” in favour of Proterius , who might be
deemed , in one point of view, the more acceptable,
as having held a post under Dioscorus . He was
accordingly consecratedand enthroned (a .d . 452) ;
but the passions of the Dioscorian and anti -Dios-
corian parties broke out at once into tumultuous
dissension, which Evagrius likens to the surging
of the sea . He adds that Priscus the rhetorician ,
then arriving in Alexandria from the Thebaid,
was present at a collision between the populace
and the authorities , when the soldiers were
called out , were pelted, were driven into the
ruinous Serapeum, and there actually burnt to
death . Florus , who united the functions of Au-
gustal prefect and commander- in -chief, punished
this outrage by cutting off the general dole
of bread, closing the baths, stopping the ex¬
hibitions, and sending for fresh troops from
Constantinople, whose insolent license, how¬
ever, did but aggravate the excitement, until
Florus found it prudent to meet the people
in the hippodrome, and promise to cancel
his restrictive measures. Theophanes, who
wrote about the end of the 8th century , tells a
story which is probably no more than a story,
that the people on this occasion threatened to
stop the corn-supplies for Constantinople, where¬
upon Marcian ordered that the Egyptian corn
should be exported from Pelusium instead of from
Alexandria ; and the Alexandrians being reduced
to straits , employed the intercession of Proterius
with the emperor ( Chronograph . i . 165 ). Pro¬
terius sent to Leo the usual announcement of
his elevation ; Leo replied by asking for some
definite assurance of his orthodoxy (Leo, Epist .
113, in March of 453) , and received by the hands
of Nestorius of Phragon, one of the four bishops
above mentioned, a letter which, as he expressed
it , was “ fully satisfactory,” and shewedProterius
to be a “ sincere assertorof the Catholic dogma,”
inasmuch as he had cordially accepted the Tome
{Epist . 127, 130) . Thereupon (in March of 454)
he wrote again to Proterius , advising him to
clear himself in his people ’s eyes from all suspi¬
cion of Nestorianising, by reading to them certain
passages from approved Fathers , and then shew¬
ing that the “ tome ” did but hand on their tra¬
dition, and guard the truth from perversions on
either side . Leo took care, in thus addressing
the “ successor of St. Mark,” to dwell on that
evangelist’s relation to St . Peter as of a disciple
to a teacher ; and he bespeaksthe support of the
Alexandrian see in this resistance to the unprin¬
cipled ambition of Constantinople, which in the
28th canon , so called, of Chalcedon, had injured
the “ dignity ” of the other great bishoprics
(Epist . 129) . Another question prolonged the
correspondence. The Nicene fathers were be¬
lieved to have commissioned the Alexandrian

bishops to ascertain and signify the rio-ht *•
for each coming Easter ; “ because,” savs Uo

"
“ skill in such computations appeared to be f
old time traditional among the Eevutiar, *”
(Epist . 121 ) . Leo had accordingly consulted
Cyril as to the Easter of 444 ; and he now in
454, applied to Proterius , through the emperor
for his opinion as to the calculationof the Easter
of the next year , 455, which the Alexandrian
paschal table appeared to him to place too late
(Epist . 121 , 127) . Proterius , after studying the
subject, as he expressed it , in the boob of the
(Mosaic ) “ law,” and in the writings of “ ancient
teachers, ” replied to Leo at some length (Epist .
133 , April 454) . The paschal cycle of the
“ blessed father ” Theophilus, representing , as it
did, the mind of that Egyptian church which
was confessedly“ the mother of such laborious
investigations,” was demonstrablyfaultless ; and
Egypt and the East would, in conformity to it,
keep the 24th of April in the coming year as
Easter Sunday. But he would not seem to dog¬
matise without rendering a reason , and he pro¬
ceeded to argue thus : (1) Our Lord kept the
Passover on a Thursday evening, under the “ 14th
moon ” of the 1st month. He was crucified on
the 15th, and rose again on the 17th . (2) It
was fitting to follow the lines of the old paschal
institution by closing the ante-paschal fast on
an evening. (On the importanceof this “ closing,
of the fast ” in the Easter question , see Euseb.
v. 23 .) Now (3) if the 14th moon were always
to fall on a Thursday , it would be simple enough ;
but when it fell on a Sunday, what was to be
done ? (a) The fast could not be closed , the
festival could not be begun, on the evening of
that Sunday ; because to fast on a Sunday until
the evening would be worthy of Manicheans
rather than of Christians, (bj Nor could the
closing of the fast take place on the Saturday
evening, because that would be a day too early,
being the day of the loth moon ; therefore (c)
in such a case , Easter must be put off tor a week,
as had, in fact, been the case in several preceding
years, e.g. in 387 . And (4) this would be the
case for the year ensuing, when the 14th moon
would fall on Sunday, April 17 ; the fast must
then be continued until Saturday evening,
April 23 , and Easter Sunday must be April 24.
If it was thought at Koine that this would drive
the paschal festival into “ another month,’ let
it be considered that , the solar and lunar
“ courses ” not being capable of exact adjus
ment (“ quod velocissimumlunae motum cuisus
solis minime consequatur ”) , the paschal lunar
month could not always begin on the same ajj
of the year ; e .g . in the year ensuing it cou
not begin on March 21 , the day of the equinox,
because the 14th moon of the hist ^ °D.
would fall on April 17 ; therefore it must begin
on April 4 ; and April 24, kept as Easter buni
would be well within the paschal limits, t
Ballerini observe that Proterius, in this a®ser •
as to April 17, was assuming the correctne
his own church’s cycle of 19 years , w^er®. t
Latins followed a cycle of 84 years , accor 1 &
which April 17 would be the 17th day
moon .) Proterius concluded by express 3 „
belief, that all Christians everywhere *
“ observe one faith , one baptism, ana o ^
sacred paschal solemnity,” and by exp ^
that he had not thought it safe to en
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Alexandrian hands the task of translating this
letter into Latin.

It was doubtless a relief to him to busy him¬
self in these quiet studies—a distraction of
thought from anxieties which must have
deepened day by day. Leontius plainly exagge¬rates when he says that not a single Alexan¬
drian would communicate with him (de Sectis ,v. 1) : but undoubtedly great numbers of his
tiock regarded him as a traitorous hireling,
who had climbed up into a fold bereft of
its true shepherd. He had troubles within
the circle of his clergy ; not long after the coun¬
cil , a priest namedTimotheus, and a deacon named
Peter, nicknamed Mongus, refused to communi¬
cate with him, because in his diptychs he ignored
Dioscorus and commemorated the council of
Chalcedon . He summoned them to return to
their duty ; they refused ; he pronouncedagainstthem in synod a sentence of deposition ( Libe¬
ratus , c . 15 ; Brevic. Hist . Eutych. or Gesta in
causa Acaciij in Mansi, vii. 1062). Four or five
bishops and a few monks appear to have actively
supportedthem, and to have been included in their
condemnation, and in the imperial sentence of
exile which followed it (Epist . Aegypt. Episc.
ad Leonem Aug . in Mansi , vii . 525) . These bishops
were probably among the thirteen whom the
council of Chalcedon had terrified by its severity
(Mansi, vii . 51) . The monks in Egypt, as else¬
where , were generally attached to the Mono-
physite position , which they erroneously identi¬
fied with the Cyrilline ; they knew not of, or
they could not appreciate, the explanations
whereby Cyril had, as he thought , safeguardedthe formulaof “ one physis of God the Word, but
that as incarnate,” meaning,

“ We must ever
think of God the Word as of One Person, al¬
though He has assumed our humanity .” They
took for granted that the late council had to all
intents and purposes been striking at Cyril
through Dioscorus ; and that what was at stake
was Christ’s single personality as against the
error which had resolved the Incarnation into a
signal association between the Word and a pre¬eminent saint. Thus, besides those monks who
had overtly taken part with Timotheus and
Peter, others apparently had suspended com¬
munion with the archbishop ; and Marcian had
found it expedient to address them in gentleand persuasive terms, assuring them that the
doctrineof “ one Christ,” symbolised by the term
Theotocos , had been held sacrosanctat Chalcedon ,and exhorting them therefore to unite them¬
selves to the Catholic church of the orthodox,which was one (Mansi , vii . 481 ) . But the
schism , once begun, was not thus to be abated ;the zealous seceders raised a cry, which has prac¬tically never died out , that the Egyptian adhe¬rents of the council of Chalcedon were a merestate-made church, upheld by the court againstthe convictions of the faithful . Even to this
day the poor remnant of orthodoxy in Egypt is
weighted with a name which in that connectionis a stigma, Melchites , or “ adherents of the
king.” (Comp . Renaudot, Hist. Pair . Alex. p.119 ; Neale , Hist. Pair . Alex. ii . 7 . They bothadd that the orthodox accepted the term .) Evenafter the death of Dioscorus in exile, Proteriushad to see himself ignored and disclaimed, toknow that he was the object of a hatred thatwas biding its time, and “ during the greater part
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of his pontificate,” as Liberatus tells us , to de¬
pend for personal safety on the presence of a
military guard . Thus imperilled and thus pro¬tected,

“ the emperor’s bishop ” had to live, and
to do what work he could—often surely with
much sickness of heart , and with grave appre¬hensions as to the future . At last , in the
January of 457, Marcian died , and the Mono-
physites thought they saw their opportunity .
Some of the malcontent Egyptian bishops re¬
newed their outcry against the council (Eulo -
gius, in Photius , Bibl. 130 , p . 283 , ed . Bekk.) ;and Timotheus, having ventured back to Alex *
andria, began those intrigues which won for him
the title of “ the Cat ” (Timotheus Aelurus ) .
Theophanes quaintly couples his arrival with
that of a camelopard, some “ ox -deer,” and other
wild beasts ( Chronograph, i . p . 170) . When his
plans were matured , he called to his aid a force
which had for ages been proverbially terrible—
the familiaris furor (Hist. August, ii . 311 ) of the
Alexandrian mob, which had burst forth againstthe Jews in the days of Philo, and “ polluted
every street with blood ” in the reign of Gallieims
(Gibbon , i. 414) ; and by its very unaccountable¬
ness had led a pagan historian of the fourth
century to refer to some oracular predictions
(Ammianus, xxii. 114) , even as in after days it
was commonly said that the mere fracture of a
vessel might be an occasion for stirring the cityto wild tumult (Evagr. ii . 8). It so happenedthat the “ dux ” Dionysius was absent in Upper
Egypt ; and Timotheus found it all the easier
to gather a disorderly following, and to procurefor himself an irregular consecration. When
Dionysius returned , he expelled Timotheus ; and
the latter ’s partisans in revenge rushed to the
house of Proterius , and after besetting him for
some time in the adjacent church of Quirinus,
pursued him when he fled into its baptistery , ran
him through with a sword, and completed the
bloody work with many wounds. Six of his
clerics perished with him. The murderers fas¬
tened the corpse to a cord , and dragged it in
ghastly processionacross the central place called
Tetrapylon , and then through nearly the whole
of the vast city , with hideous cries, “ Look at Pro¬
terius ! ” it was beaten as if it could still suffer,torn limb from limb, and finally burnt , and its
ashes “ scattered to the winds”—a scene of horror
which recalls the murder of George the Arian
bishop in 361 , but is aggravated by the fact
that the performers were professing Christians,that the place of the murder was a baptistery ,which, say the fourteen Egyptian bishopsin their
narrative to the emperor Leo, partly quoted by
Kvagrius, is “ awe -striking even to barbarians
and savages,” and, to add one more circumstance
which distinguishes it from the murder of Hy¬
patia by “ Christian fanatics,” that the time was,
according to the Egyptian bishops , the festival
(■navi)yvpi $) of the Passion of salvation, which
naturally means Easter day, or, as Theophanes
says , “ the first day of the Paschal festival,”
although Liberatus and the Breviculus say it was“ three days before Easter, the day on which
Coena Domini celebratur, ” i.e. MaundyThursday.Easter Sunday in the year 457 was March 31 .
(For authorities see Ep . Aeg . Episc. in Mansi , vii.
525 ; Leo, Epist. 156 . 5 ; Breviculus Hist. Eutych.in Mansi , vii . 1062 ; Liberatus , Bren. c . 15 ;
Evagrius, ii. 8 . See also Le Quien, ii . 412 ; Neale,
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Hist . Alex * ii . 12.) The biographer of Peter

Mongus , as Evagrius tells us , naturally tried to
make out that Proterius provoked his death by
exciting a disturbance , and that it was inflicted

by soldiers , not by the people . Theophanes , in
a passage which seems defective , intimates that
the new emperor , Leo I . , caused two men to have
their tongues cut out and to be sent into exile
as having taken part in the murder ; but the
Latin version , ignoring his afxtpOTepovs , has

mei 'ely u eos qui . . . caedi communicaverant .” St .
Proterius is venerated as a martyr in the Greek
and Latin churches , on February 28 , [ W . B .j

PROTOCTETUS , presb . [Origeses , p .
101 a .]

PROTOGENES (1), bishop of Sardica in
Dacia , comes first before us in the question of

slavery , as Constantine , in A.D. 316 , addressed to
him the rescript ( Cod. Just . I . xiii . 1 ; Kriegel ,
Corr -. Jud . Civ . vii . 89 ) which allowed manu¬
mission to take place in church before the priest
and congregation , the master also giving a
written deed as permanent evidence (Fleury ,
II . E . x . 20) . He subscribed the Acts of the
council of Nice as “ Protogenes Sardicensis, ”

and was one of the chief disputants (Gelasius

Cyz . Do Act . Nic . Cone. ii . c . 13) . “ Protogenes
admirabilis ” was charged at the close of the
council with the duty of promulgating the
decrees through the churches of Dacia , Calabria ,
Dardanica , and their borders (Act . Cone. Etc . iv . ;
Gelas . Cyz . ii . c . 35 ) . He and Hosius of Cor¬
dova were the most prominent bishops at the
council of Sardica (Socrates , H . E . ii . 20 ;
Athanas . Cont . Ar . ii .) , and had to bear the
calumnies and excommunications of the council
of Eastern bishops at Philippopolis (Sozomen ,
II . E . iii . 11 ) . Among those who signed the
decrees at Sardica we find , “ Protogenes a Dacia ,
de Sardica, ” but though it was in his own city ,
he was not president of the council , that honour
being given to Hosius . Gams (Ser , Episc . 416 )
dates his episcopate from a .d . 316 to 343 - 4 . (Le
Quien , O. C. ii . 301 ; Tillemont , II . E . vi . 143 ,
275 , 291 , 293 , and notes ; Hefele , Cone. Gesch.
i . 624 sq .) [ J . G .]

PROTOGENES (2) , a presbyter of Charrae ,
oneof the most distinguished among the confessors
of Edessa (&£tdya (TTos , Theod .), in the persecution
under Valens , a .d . 371 . He and his friend
Eulogius were banished to Antinous in the
Thebaid , where Protogenes applied himself to the
education of the youth of the city who were chiefly
pagans , giving them instruction in writing and
in the Holy Scriptures . His prayers having been
answered in the cure of some of his pupils
who were dangerously sick , he induced them to
embrace the Christian faith . On the restoration
of peace to the church , Protogenes and his friend
received orders to return home , to the great
regret of the inhabitants of Antinous . Proto¬
genes was appointed to the charge of the church
at Charrae , where the people were wedded to
Gentile superstitions (Theod . H . E . iv . 18) .
[Eulogius (4) .] [E. V .]

PROTOGENES (3) , prefect of the East and
consul 449 , one of the leading men to whom
Theodoret wrote in 449 , defending himself from
fche calumnies of his enemies , and exhorting him

PRUDENTIUS

to defend the truth , and do what he could f
restore peace to the cWih (Theod. Ep qA°

He was officially present at the council i
Chalcedon in 451 . ( Labbe , iv . 77 .) p yj

PROTONICE . [Thaddeus.]

PRUDENTIUS , MARCUS (?») AITRp
LIUS CLEMENS , the chief Christian poft of
early times , was born a .d . 348 (Praef . 24 cf
Apotheosis , 449 ) , in the north of Spain, near the
Pyrenees ( Peristeph . vi . 146) . The exact place
is uncertain ; he applies the epithet “ noster” to
Tarragona (PerUt . vi . 144) , Calahorra ( i. 116 -
iv . 31) , and Saragossa (iv . 195), but this may
refer to his dwelling -place or to the whole
country . His name , as well as his educationand
career , imply that he was of a good family - he
was educated in rhetoric and law , and his poems
shew an exact knowledge of the Latin classical
poets , especially Virgil , Ovid , Horace, and Juve¬
nal ; he does not seem to have known Greek , or
at best only enough to apply some doubtful
Greek titles to his works , and shews no know¬
ledge of Hebrew . He speaks of his early life as
stained with much sinfulness , but he must have
been held in high respect , for after practising as
an advocate , he twice held an important civil
office, perhaps that of rector of the Provincia
Tarraconensis , or only that of defensor civitatis,
and was at last raised to some high position,
either civil or military , at the emperor ’s court
(cf . Kayser , p . 254 n . ; Brockhaus , p. 16 n. t
Faguet , p . 17 .) . Late in life , he received
some deep religious impression , making him
feel how little he had yet done that would
be of use for a future life . In consequence
of this , he gave up public life and devoted
himself to Christian poetry . Some expressions
of his seem to imply that he joined some
religious society ( Cath. ii. 45 ; iii. 56 ; cf.
Psych . 551 - 573 ) . He has no longer any money
to relieve the poor (Epilogus 10) ; the only offer¬

ing he can make to God is his poetry (ib.) . To this
and to prayer he devoted his life ; making it his
aim to spread among the educated classes a correct

knowledge of Christianity , or , like a “ Christian
Pindar, ” to sing the triumphs of the martyrs on
their festal days and so to win them greater
honour . At some time in his life he paid a
visit to Rome . It was a time of great anxiety
to himself ; on his way he passed Irnola, and

there poured out his soul in prayer before the

picture of St . Cassian in the church (Perist.

x . 103,104 ) . At Rome his anxiety remains and

is increased by illness ; and again he prays and

implores the intercession of St . Hippolytus
(xi . 127) . His prayer , whatever it was , was

answered . While at Rome , he was deeply iia*

pressed with the memorials of the martyrs in the

catacombs and the churches (Perist . si .) an

composed his poem on the death of St . Peter an

St . Paul (Perist . xii .) . While there , he probably
became acquainted with the poems of pope Ra-

masus , which influenced some of his own. n

returning to Spain , he wrote his poem on

Cassian ( ix .) and that on St . HippolytnS) re

questing his bishop to introduce the observanc
of that saint ’s festival into Spain (xi .)» '

403 or 404 he wrote the second book contra

• Cf, Dressel, p . ii . n. Migne , lix. p . 593.
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Smnrnachwn, and in A.D. 405 published an edition
of his poems, with a preface that shews that
all his extant works, except the Dittochaeon , and
perhaps the Psychomachia, were then written .
Of his later life or of his death nothing is known .

His character, as it appears from his writings ,
is very lovable . He is a loyal Roman , proud of
the empire , for he sees in its past conquests and its
capacity for government a preparation for the
kingdom of Christ, and he looks forward to
greater conquests under the banner of the Cross
( Perist. ii . 1- 35, 413- 484, x . passim ; c. Symm . i .
415 -505 ; ii - 577- 771 ) . He has a great fondness
for art, wishing to keep even Pagan statues if
regarded only as ornaments (c. Symm . i . 505).

As a Christian he has an intellectual horror of
heresy and heretics, though with a personal ten¬
derness for the latter (c. Symm . ii. Pref .). He
is loyal to all church customs and ordinances,
and withal has a strong appreciation of spiritual
truth. This is seen in his lofty conception of
the Nature of God (Oath . iv. 7- 15 ; Apoth.
84- 90 ; Mam. 27 sq . ; c. Symm . i. 325 ; Peristeph.
x. 310), of the True Temple (Cath. iv. 16- 21 ; c.
Symm . ii . 249 ; Apoth . 516 ) , the True Worship
(Perist. x . 341) , the True Fast ( Cath . vi . 201 -
220 ) , the True Nobility of birth (Perist . x. 123),
the True Reward (c . Symm . ii. 750) , the True
Riches ( Perist. ii . 203) . He shews a pious ten¬
derness of spirit (cf. Apoth. 393) , kissing the
sacred books (ib . 598), and the altar (Perist . ix.
100) , and a deep personal humility which does
not venture to contendwith Symmachus (i . 609 ) ;
which offers his verses to Christ , though they
are but the “ earthen vessel ” (Epilogus 29) of a“ rustic poet ” ( Perist . ii . 574 ; x . 1) ; which
has no merit in itself, is not worthy of high
thoughts at night (Cath . vi . 117) , but pleads for
the intercession of the saints that he may be
transferred from Christ’s left hand to His right
on the judgment day (Perist . ii . 574 ; vi . 162 ;
x. 1136 ), content if he be saved from the fires of
hell and gently purified for the lowest place
among the saved (Ham. 931) . (Authorities—
his own works , especially the Preface, and Gen-
nadius, de vir . ill . cap . 13.)

IVorfo, —Trithemius speaks of Pvudentius as
having written secular poems in early life.Ihere is however no trace of them , unless the
style of the later works be held to imply
previous practice. He also mentions proseworks and letters written later . Of these, too,there is no trace. The only non -extant workfor which there seems to be any authority , is an“

Hexaemeron,” a poem on the Creation, attri¬buted to him by Gennadius. The extant worksare described in detail below . They fall intothree classes—(a) lyrical, (b) apologetic ordidactic, (c) allegorical. Their most remarkable
characteristic is certainly their variety . The
lyrical poems are influenced in form and expres¬sion by Horace , and also by Ambrose, and in ae»s degree by Damasus . The choice of metresand treatment, however, shew much originality.He uses 20 metres, 11 of which are slightly dif-erent from any in previous writers . What hadeen with Ambrose a short hymn , becomes aong ode with moral exhortation, rhetoricalspeeches, and frequent Biblical illustration ;ismg at times to much lyrical sweetness, andcombined with a clever variety of metre . Thei actic aim is however too prominent for lyri¬

cal perfection, and only a few extracts have been
used in church services. The apologeticpoems are
also perhaps primarily didactic. With the excep¬tion of the Libri c . Symm . they do not seem called
forth by any special occasion , but serve a gene¬ral purpose of presenting Christian doctrine in
an attractive form ; naturally at the time, such
an attempt would take the shape of an answerto heretics. For form they are much indebted
to Virgil and, in a less degree, to Lucretius and
Juvencus : for substance, to the earlier Chris¬
tian apologists, especially Tertullian and Am¬
brose . The allegorical poem is vigorous, and
mainly interesting as the first specimen of a
treatment which was frequently imitated in
later Christian literature , both poetry and prose.All the poems havea considerableliterary value ;
they are written on the whole in good classical
Latin, with many new words needed for church
purposes, and with a touch of archaic forms and
words which is characteristic of this period. The
prosody is fairly correct . Final o is shortened
in all terminations ; short final syllables are
freely lengthened in caesura or before doublecon¬
sonants : a in acc . plural is frequently lengthened
(iutraque, Cath . x. 5 ; eadem , Perist . i . 3) , and
there are a few rare forms, and un- classical
quantities , but such eccentricities are very rare
in Latin words, though Greek and Hebrew are
treated with great freedom (v. lists in Migne ,
Prolegg. xxiii. Obbar, pp. xvii. xviii . ; and esp .
Faguet , pp . 92 - 142 , for a full examination of
the language and metres).

The poems are written with great fluency,relieved by dramatic vividness (e .g . Perist . v . ;
c. Symm , ii. 654 sqq .) , by rhetorical vigour ot'
description (e .g . Apoth. 450- 503 ; c. Symm .
i . 415), by considerable power of satire (Apoth .
186 - 206 ; Ham. 246 ) and humour (Perist . ii .
169 , 407 ; ix . 69 , 82 ) , and much epigrammaticterseness of expression; but at the same time
there is much tasteless dwelling on unpleasantdetails, as in the accounts of martyrdoms (e .g.
Perist . x . 901 ), or of the coarsenesses of heathen
mythology (Cath . vii. 115 sqq .) . They are full
of typical adaptations of the Bible history (e .g.
Prefaces to Mam ., Psych., and i . ii . Symm .) . In
this way, and in the substance of . their argu¬ments, they have a theological value, as shew¬
ing the tone of thought common at the time.
The very fact, that they shew little originality of
thought , makes them even more valuable for this
purpose. (For the substance of the theology v.
Brockhaus, cap . vii .) But perhaps their histori¬
cal value is the greatest . They give us con¬
siderable information about heathen antiquities ,
e .g . the kinds of torture in use (Perist . i . 42) , me¬
thods of writing (Perist . ix . 23) , the corn suppliesof Rome (c. Symm . ii . 920), the gladiatorial
shows (c. Symm . i . 384 ; ii . 1690 ) , the religiousrites (i . ii . c. Symm . passim, and Perist . x .) . Bui
more particularly is this true of Christian anti¬
quities : we see the luxury and avarice of the
times (Ham . 246 ; Apoth. 183, 210, 450) , the
position of deacons and archdeacons at Rome
(Perist . ii . 37 ; v . 29 ) , the times and details of
fasting ( Cath . iii . 57 ; vii . viii. 9), the use of
anointing (Cath . vi . 125 ; ix . 98 ; Apoth. 357 ,493 ; Psych. 360) , of the sign of the cross (Cath .
vi . 129 ; ix . 84 ; Apoth. 493 ; c. Symm . ii. 712),of lights in churches, especially on Easter Eve
( Cath . v .), of funeral rites ( Cath . x . 49), of the
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veneration for the saints ( Perist . passim, esp . i .
10- 21 ; ii . 530 sqq . ; x . ad fin . ; xi . ad in. xii .) One
point deserves to be specially noted ; the illustra¬
tions of the art ofthe time. We have mention, and
in some cases a full description, of the Lateran
Church (c . Symm . i . 586 ) , the church of St . Lau¬
rence (Perist . xi . 216) , and of buildings over the
tombs of St . Peter and St . Paul (Perist . xii .) aud
of the catacombs ( Perist . xi . 153 ) at Rome ; also
of a church at Merida ( Perist . iii . 191) , and a bap¬
tistery apparently at Calahorra (Perist . viii.) . We
have also descriptions of a picture of the martyr¬
dom of St . Cassian in the church at Imola (Perist .
ix .), of St . Hippolytus in the catacombs(xi . 123),
and of St. Peter (xii . 38) . The Dittochaeoncon¬
sists of titles for pictures, and it is noticeable
that nearly all the symbols which Prudentius
uses to express Christian Truth (the Dove , the
Talm, the Good Shepherd &c.), as well as the Bible
scenes with which he illustrates his poems , are
found on gems, or on the walls of the catacombs,
so that Prudentius may have derived his use of
them from thence (Brockhaus, cap . ix .) .

From the first the poems of Prudentius were
held in great honour ; they are quoted with high
praisebySidoniusApollinaris, Avitus , Leo, Isidore,
Rabanus Maurus, Alcuin, &c . They were edited
in the 6th century by Vettius Agorius Basilius,
the consuland editor of Horace. They were used
as a school book by Archbishop Bruno in the 10th
century , and by Vives in the 15th. On no book ,
except the Bible, are there so many German
glosses found. No less than 33 MSS . are
in existence : and as early as the 9th century a
commentary on them was written by Iso , a monk
of St . Gall. In the middle ages the Psychomachia
and the Cathemerinon were special favourites,and the rest were rarely copied . On the inven¬
tion of printing , the whole or parts of his works
were frequently printed ; more than sixty editions
have appeared since 1470, though apparently none
in England. In addition to those in the different
collections of the Fathers and the Christian poets,the most available editions are those of Heinsius,
16mo . Amsterdam, 1667 ; F . Areval, Rome ,1788 (reprinted with very full prolegomena in
Migne’s Patrologia, lix. and lx .) ; Chamillard,Paris , 1687 , in the “ Delphin ” Classics (with
useful index) ; Obbar, 8vo . Tubingen, 1845 , and
Dressel, Leipzig, 1860 , both of these with short
but useful prolegomena, critical apparatus , and
slight exegetical notes. The other editions,
as well as the MSS . and chief translations , are
enumerated by Obbar, by Dressel , and by Faguet ,who adds the chief various readings in the
Codex Puteanus . To these should be added an
English verse translation of the Cathemerinon
(Rivingtons, London 1845 ) ; a German translation
of Cathemerinon xi . by Schmidt in Zeitschrift
fur Liith . Theclogie, 1866 , and of the Apotheosis
in Brockhaus, A . Prudentius in seiner Bedeutung
fur die Kirche seiner Zeit , Leipzig, 1872 . This
last monograph forms a most valuable introduc¬
tion to the poems . A very good account of them
will also be found in Ebert, Ckristlich -Lat . Lit .
pp^ 243 - 283 , and Faguet , De A . Prudentii
Clementis Carm. lyricis, Burdigalae, 1883 . We
give a fuller account of each poem .

A . Lyrical , (a) Cathemerinon ( i .e . Kadiyj.ep
'ivcw

Vfxywv) described in the Pref. 37 , 38 ; a collec¬
tion of hymns, the first half for the different
hours of the day ; the latter half for different

church seasons . A question has been raised whe¬
ther the fifth refers to the daily lighting of lampsin the churches, or to the ceremonies on Easter
Eve , but its position and language both favour
the former view. There is no evidence of the
time or place at which they were written , ex¬
cept that it was before a .d. 405, and apparentlywhile Prudentius was leading a religious life.
The metre is very varied, though always in
strophes , and often admirably adapted to its sub¬
ject ; e .g . in vi . where the metre has a “ lulling ”
character in the hymn at bed - time ; and ix . where
the trochaic tetrameter effectively expresses the
instantaneous effect of the words of Christ. Both
metre andtreatment shew the influence ofAmbrose
(cf. i . ii . xi . xii .) ; the language that of Virgil,Ovid , Horace, and Juvencus. They are poemsrather than hymns. The main tone is hortatory,the readers are called on to praise God, fast , lead
pure lives , &c. This is enforced by long nar¬
ratives from the Bible (cf. i . 49 ; ii. 73 ; iii . 101 ;iv. 37 ; vi . 57 ; vii . 26 ; x. 69) , often treated
typically . At times the subjects are drawn out
to wearisome length (cf. vii. 115- 120 , 164 sqq .),but on the whole they are vigorous and clear ,aud at times sweet and simple (e .g . vi .), so that
for their sweet simplicity they have been com¬
pared with the paintings of Fra Angelico ,at times very spirited (ix . and xii .), with true
lyrical inspiration . Good specimens will be
found in ii . 97- 112 ; v. 113- 124 ; vi . 125- 152 ;
x . 117- 137 ; xii. 125- 140. Though necessarily
too long for public worship, extracts were made
at least as early as the 9th century , and are
found frequently in the MozarabicLiturgy (cf. v.
vi . vii. ix . x .) , and a few in the Roman and Salis¬
bury breviaries ; on Tuesday, Wednesday , Thurs¬
day at Lauds (i . ii .), Complineat Christmas( ix .) ,
Compline on Good Friday (vi .) , Easter Eve (v.) ,
Epiphany, the Holy Innocents, and the Trans¬
figuration (xii .). (Daniel , i . 119 , and Kayser ,
Geschichte der Kirchenhymnen, 275 - 336 .)

(b) Peristephanon (i .e . 7repl GTtfpavaiv , De
Coronis Martyrum ), described in Preface 42 ; a
collection of 14 lyrical poems , all (except viii.
which is an inscription for a baptistery), written
in honour of martyrs . The choice of the mar¬
tyrs is inspired by the circumstancesof the poet ’s
life ; the details perhaps taken from existingActa
Martyrum . Half of them are connected with his
own native church of Spain (i . ii . (?) iii .- vi . xiii .),
the rest are saints whom he found specially
honoured at Rome (ii . vii . x . (?) xi . xii .) or on his
journey to Rome ( ix .) . The reason for the choice
of Romanus (x .) is doubtful . Perhaps his name
had procured him honour at Rome . More pro¬
bably it is due to the opportunity afforded by
his life for an attack on heathenism, xii . was
written at Rome , ix . and xi . in Spain after his
return . The dates of the rest cannot be fixed.
Though much too long for church service ,
extracts from many of them are found in the
Mozarabic Liturgy ( i . ii . iii . vi . x. xiv.) . They
generally begin with a reference to the bless¬
ings gained by the martyr ’s death, then de¬
scribe the martyrdom , and end with a re¬
quest for the martyr ’s intercession. Like
the Cathemerinon, they are frequently illus¬
trated by Old Testament stories (ii . 362 ; iii .
51 ; vi . 86, 109 ; vii . 61 ; x . 736 ) . They have
much lyrical power, the metre beingvaried with
the subject , e .g . in i . the tetrameter used for a
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soldier's death ; in vi . the three -lined metre to
describe the three martyrs . The narrative is
often marked by dramatic vividness (ii . v.) ,
quiet humour (ii . 169 ; ix . 69), and satire which
in tone as well as language recalls Juvenal
(x. 203, 221 , 258 , 515, 710) , and by a deep ap¬
preciation of spiritual truth . At the same time,
the details of the tortures are dwelt upon in a
way offensive to modern taste ; and the digres¬
sions are at times quite out of proportion to
the rest of the poem , so that some of them be¬
come apologetic treatises rather than hymns (x.).

B. Apologetic (referred to in Preface 39 ) . ( 1)
Apotheosis — OLTro64(a (ns , which is translated by
Gennadius “ De Divinitate, ” and in some MSS .
“ l)e Trinitate,” as though it meant “ The
Divine Nature,” but perhaps it is more exactly
“ The Deification of Human Nature in Christ ”
(cf. Pref. 8 , 9 and 176 , 177 ; c. Sgmm . ii . 268 ).

The Preface consists of a statement of the doc¬
trine of the Trinity , followed by an iambic poem
on the need of some rule of faith at a time of such
controversy . A special occasion may perhaps
be found for its compositionin the condemnation
of the Priscillianists by the councilof Saragossa
A.D. 380 ; the writer does not however mention
them by name , but deals with all the chief errors
on the subject of our Lord’s Nature .

First he shews that there is a real difference
between the Father and the Son : (a) as against
the Patripassians: Christ was not the Father ,
for “ no man hath seen God.” Even in the Old
Testament , it was through the Word that God
appeared to the patriarchs ; so now the Father
has not descended , but the Son has taken up
human nature to the Father ’s throne ( 1- 177).

(b) As against the Sabellians : Christ is not a
mere form of the Father ’s working. This denies
God ’s Fatherhood , and so falls back upon the
heathen conception of God as merely the ruler of
the universe ( 178- 216) . He is really Father , and
the Son really Son by an eternal generation,which is beyond all thought , but yet is proved
by Scripture (217- 320) .

But secondly , the difference was not such as
to imply that Christ was not God : (a) as againstthe Jews : The Jews deny his Divinity, but theyare blind to the teaching of their prophets, and
the facts of history. Christ is praised through¬out the world ; heathen demons and oracles and
victims, as in the story of Julian , quail before
the Cross. The true Christian temple is eternal,while the Jewish is in ruins (320 - 551).

(b) As against semi-Jewish Christians, such
as the Ebionites : These say Christ is only man ;but his work is immortal, and therefore his ori¬
gin probably was . This is proved by the Gospelsand Isaiah , by the adoration of the Magi, and byhis miracles . He was the True God, redeemingthe whole of human nature ( 552 - 781 ).

(c) A digression , perhaps against some exag¬geration of Origen ’s teaching : It is said , the soul
being inspired of God cannot perish and need
redemption . But though inspired by God, it isnot God ; it had a beginning, is limited in power,and so liable to sin and its penalties. It did sinwhen united to the body , and transmitted its sinto posterity . ThereforeChrist took human na-ure apart from sin and so conquered death0 82-952) .

^
Lastly , Christ, though really God, is alsor,‘a y maQ : as against the Docetae. He himself

prophesied of his real sufferings ; the genealogies
shew a real human descent, and any unreality
would be unworthy of God . He was True Man
and True God , and as he has risen so we shall
rise (953 - 1085 ).

The poem is even and correct. In arrange¬
ment and treatment it is very likely influenced
by some earlier treatise , and shews traces of a
knowledge of Tertullian adv. Praxeam (177 , 305 ,325) . In language it has reminiscencesof Ovid
(212) and Virgil (312 , 662 , 1028 ) ; the dry ar¬
gumentative character is relieved by the vigo¬
rous account of Julian (450 sqq .) , and by the fre¬
quent typical use of Scripture ( 59 , 325 , 358 ,
995 , 1005 ) . It is edited in Hurter ’s Fatrum
Selccta Opuscula , Innsbruck, 1876 .

(2) Ilamartigenia = auapTiyeveta. A treatise
on the origin of sin ; discussed in a polemical
argument against Marcion . In a short iambic pre¬
face the conduct of Cain , wrongly “ dividing ” his
offering and murdering his brother , is explained
as typical of Marcion’s treatment of God ’s na¬
ture .

The poem itself falls into two parts .
(a) 1- 639 . God is not the creator of Evil . The

existence of good and evil does not justify Mar¬
cion ’s theory of two Gods, for ( i .) unity is essen¬
tial to our conception of God. This is not vio¬
lated by the Christian doctrine. There is a real
unity in the Trinity , as real as the union of
motion, heat, and light in the sun ( 1- 94).
(ii .) Such dualism leads to polytheism (95-
105). (iii .) It is impossible to assign a separate
sphere to either God. Marcion ’s theory of an
evil God ( 110- 125) is then contrasted with the
Catholic truth of Satan, a created being, fallen
through pride, leading man to sin , and so bringing
barrenness and savagery upon earth (126- 246).
Through luxury and avarice man has misused
his senses (246- 333) . All were created good
(334- 355 ) , but man has misused them under the
influence of Satan and of the “ principalities and
powers,” which were typified by the Cammnitish
kings in the wars against Israel. Man is as com¬
pletely captive as Israel was in Babylon (356 -
523) , but it is owing to his own free will . Like
the viper, he has begotten a brood that devours
himself (524- 639).

(b ) 640- 931 . God permits evil but does not
sanction it . The whole object of the Incarna¬
tion was to save man from evil ( 640 - 669 ) . The
cause of evil is man’s free will , but this was needed
to secure moral goodness and his power of ruling
creation. This implies choice : some choose good ,
and some evil, like Lot and his wife , Ruth and
Orpah, two boys choosing different paths, or a
flock of birds , half snared, half avoiding the
snare (670 - 823). Those who choose evil pass
into hell, the good into paradise ; though each
can see the other , as the limitations of earth are
removed ( 824- 931) . The poem ends with a
prayer of sweet humility that after death his
spirit may be gently purified (931 - 966 ).

The poem bears no trace of its date. The
thought is mainly based on Tertullian adv. Mar-
cionem . The language shews reminiscences of
Virgil , Persius (384) , and Juvenal (763 ) . Like
the ;other poems , it is full of Old Testament illus¬
trations , mystically applied ( Pref. 409, 564, 723.).
The full description of hell and paradise, and also
the graphic portraiture of Satan, are especially
noteworthy as the earliest in Christian lifera*
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tuve , and so probably of great influenceupon later
Christian art and literature . Both Dante and
Milton may indirectly be indebted to them.

(3) Libri c . Symmachum (described in Preface
40, 41 ) . The date and occasion of these books
can be clearly determined. In 384 Symmachushad presented a petition to Valentinian II . for the
restitution of the altar of Victory in the senate
house, which had been removed by Gratian , and
also of the incomes of the vestal virgins . Owing
to the influence of St . Ambrose (Ep . 17 , 18) this
had been refused. In 392 the altar was restored
by Eugenius ; in 394 again removed by Theodosius .
After his death the heathen party , encouraged
by the invasion of the Goths, which they attri¬
buted to the Beglect of heathenism, made a
fresh attempt to have it restored by Arcadius
and Honorius. It was at this time that Pruden-
tius wrote these books , to counteract their influ¬
ence. The date of Lib . ii. is fixed , as after the
battle of Pollentia A.D. 403, and before the aboli¬
tion of the gladiatorial games, A.D. 404 (ii . 710,1114) . Prob., Lib . i . is to be placed at the
same time, though Faguet has argued for the
earlier date, A.D. 395.

Book i . deals generally with the history and
character of heathenism (cf. ii. 1- 3) After a
preface which applies the story of Acts xxviii.
3- 6 to the new danger which was attacking the
church , Prudentius explains his reason for writ¬
ing ( 1- 41 ), then ridicules the immorality of the
gods of Olympus (42- 144), of the Roman em¬
perors with their ancestors and favourites ( 145-
296 ) . Such had been Rome 's gods \ nay, worse
than this , the powers of nature , even the sun,
though it is only one part of nature and has not
even man’s freedom (297 - 353 ), and the powersof the world below (354- 407 ) had been wor¬
shipped, until Theodosiuscalled on the senate to
put away a religion so unworthy of an imperial
state , and to adopt the Cross which had led Con¬
stantine to triumph (408- 505) . So he won in
peace a glorious triumph over the gods (505—
544) . Senate and people flock to Christian
altars , though a minority still dissents, and
pagans like Symmachus still hold office (545 -
609) . Would that his eloquence would tell of a
nobler theme. I may not match myself with
him , but I must do my best to prevent him from
doing harm (609 -658).

Book ii . also has a preface, with a prayer to
Christ to help the poet as he once helped St.
Peter on the water . The poet then deals in de¬
tail with the arguments of Symmachus.

(a) “ The worship of Victory is needf ul for suc¬
cess .” No ; success is due to the soldier’s bra¬
very and the blessing of God Almighty , not to
gods who are only the creation of that “ trinityof deceit,” painting , poetry, and superstition (1—
76 ).

( b) “ Custom is in favour of it ; each nation
ought to be allowed to worship the unknown
God in its usual way. ”

True , man cannot know God Himself ; yet faith
can trust Him, and argue up to His nature from
His gifts. For this there is only one way—to rise
above earth and abstain from sin . The true
temple is man’s own heart created and redeemed
by God (91- 269 ) . Mere plea of custom cannot
hold against truth . It would have prevented all
improvements in social life as well as in religion
(270- 374).

(c) “ Fate has assigned this Genius to Rome *
But the Genius has sanctioned many changes ,why not this ? Mere fatalism is foolish (402-
486) . v

(d) “ Our past victories are due to the gods.”
Many of them were the gods of conquerednations, conquered by Roman courage. Will
they be more constant to us ? Why have they
permitted our defeats? In the growth of the
empire God was preparing the way for Christ.
Rome still gains new victories sueh as that of
Stilicho and Honorius (487 - 771).

(e) “ All men have a right to worship God in
their own way, as they have to enjoy the sky,
sun,” &c. No, the laws of nature cannot con¬
sider a man’s character ; they treat him as theydo the animals. But his character is not therefore
ou a level with theirs . In religion there are
only two paths , one to truth , the other to error,whether of polytheism or atheism (771- 908).

(f) “ The stopping of the income of the Vestal
Virgins is causing a famine.” There is no spe¬cial famine ; only the ordinary changes of har¬
vest, which do not affect Christians more than
the heathen . How different is their culture of
the soul I how different too their virgins from the
Vestals marrying late in life , and gloating over
the gladiatorial games ! Appeal to the emperorto put down the games (909—1130 ).

The poem is very interesting , and of great his¬
torical value, both for the circumstancesof the
time and for the details of Roman mythologyand
religious rites . The prefaces consist of the
typical use of Scripture , but there is no scope
for it in the body of the books . They are full ,
however, of a sense of Rome ’s majesty, of
vigorous description, and of high moral scorn .
The language recalls Virgil (passim ), Ovid,
Juvenal , Horace, and Claudian (ii. 704). Plato
is quoted in i . 30 . The subject-matter is in¬
fluenced in parts by Tertullian ( i . 396) and
Minucius Felix (i . 48 ), but mainly by St . Am¬
brose, whose arguments are at times reproduced
almost verbally .

C . Allegorical.—Psychomachia = '¥vxofiax^“ De Compugnantia Animi ”
(Gennadius ). The

Spiritual Combat) . The date is uncertain. Pos¬
sibly Pref. 35 may refer to it (cf. Psycho . 875,
915) , but this is doubtful . It seems to be later
than the Hamartigenia as it expands a simile
used there . Possibly it is later than St . Augus¬
tine ’s De Civ . Dei, for Ebert (p . 276 n .) points
out a parallel between 769 f. and De Civ. Dei
xix . 10 . If so , it must have been written much
later than the preceding works.

The Preface consists of a mystical application
of the story of Gen . xiv. As Abraham with his
318 servants freed Lot , was blessed by Melchi -
zedek, then begat Isaac ; so the Christian, withthe
aid of Christ ’s Cross ( -mf, 318 , = the Cross (t ) of
TijcroOy ) , frees his soul , wins Christ ’s blessing ,
and brings forth good works. The poem itselfopens
with a prayer to Christ to shew how the soul is
aided in its conflict ( 1- 20). Then the conflict is
described. Faith , with a legion of 1000 martyrs,
defeats Idolatry (21- 39) . Modesty triumphs
over Lust, recalling the victory of Judith and
the chastity of Mary. She bathes her sword in
the font and lays it on the altar (40 - 108).
Patience, at whose side stands Job, endures all
the attacks of Anger, until the latter kills her¬
self ( 109 - 177) . Pride taunts Humility, but
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falls into a trap prepared by Deceit and is slain
(178 - 309) . Luxury almost wins over the
Christian host , when Self - Restraint raises the
standard of the Cross, and puts her to flight
(310- 449) . Avarice seizes on the booty , and
wins over many Christians , even some priests ,
till Reason puts them on their guard . She then
disguises herself as Respectable Frugality , and
*0 wins them to care for money . At last Active
Charity slays her , and peace is restored (450 -
664) . In the midst of the rejoicing , Discord,
sumamed Heresy , who has joined the ranks in
disguise, wounds Concord ; but is soon slain by
Faith (665 - 725 ) . Concord and Faith then
address the hosts , Concord dwelling on the
beauties of Peace and danger of Heresy ; Faith
exhorting them to build a worthy temple . This
is done on the plan of Rev . xxi ., and Wisdom
takes her seat in it (726 - 888 ) . The poem ends
with a thanksgiving to Christ for His aid (889 -
915) .

The work is thus primarily a Spiritual Com¬
bat , describing the conflict between good and
evil in the soul . The poet seems , however , also
to have in his mind the fortunes of the church ;
the great Christian virtues first triumphing
over heathen vices , and then having to con¬
tend against evils in the church . On this side
it is akin to the Libri c . Symmaclium ; in the
lines on the Incarnation (70 sqq .) and Heresy
(710 ) to the Apotheosis. It has much dra¬
matic vigour ; the description of peace is of
special beauty (755) ; and it is full of the typical
use of Holy Scripture . As is natural in a
military poem, the language is often based
on Virgil ; at times it recalls Ovid (384) and
Claudian ( 560, 685) , but its chief interest is its
allegorical form. The idea seems original . The
personification of virtues and vices had been
common in Christian writers , especially in Ter-
tullian ; it was also common in late heathen
poets , e .g. in Apuleius and Claudian (v . Ebert,
pp. 276- 8). The metaphor of the conflict is
found in Ham. 393 , but here for the first time
it is worked out in detail . The poem soon be¬
came popular : it is found illustrated in some
MSS. ; and so it gave an impulse both to art and
allegory, and proved the forerunner of Bunyan ’s
works.
s

R* The •Dittochaeon, SxTrdyatov, (?) 5 /ttos ,the double food, or double Testament .
(This title has more authority than Dirochaeus ,or Ditrochaeus, or Cheirochaeus , or Diptyehon .)This work stands by itself , and can scarcely be
called a poem . It consists of 49 sets of 4 verses
on scenes from the Old and New Testament .I hey are dry and jejune , and their main inte¬rest arises from the fact , that they seem to be
composed to describe a series of paintings (cf.hoc . . . . ista in 4, hoc illud in 5 , &c .) . These
paintings depicted chiefly historical events ,sometimes with several scenes in the same
painting (cf. 8 and 17) ; also buildings and
ornaments (16 , 20 , 24) . There is however norace to shew where the pictures were , or whenthe poem was composed. Many editors denythat it is by Prudentius ; but it

"
has the autho¬

rs ^
tu

^eilna(̂ 'us and internal evidence favours
V . . . Prosody agrees with the rest of Pru-
Qentius in the shortening of the final o ( 17, 35,
JO , the lengthening of short syllables ( 16, 25 ,*-0) m the Greek false quantities ( 12, 18) .
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There is the same typical application of Scrip¬ture (2, 14- 16 , 18 , 20 , 21 , 40 , 41) , and many of
the scenes are described elsewhere in his poems
( 2, 4 , 8, 11 , 15, 19 , 21) . [W. L.]

PRUNIKOS ( Upo^ptKOS, npo &veiKos ) . In
the Gnostic system described by Irenaeus (I . xxx .
see Ophites , p . 87 ), Sophia , who is an
important personage in the mythology of that
system , is said to have the alternative names*
AptcTT€pct, IIpovviKOs and i

App €p66’rj\ vs ; and the
name Prunikos several times takes the place of
Sophia in the relation of her story . The name
Prunikos is also given to Sophia in the account
of the kindred Barbeliot system , given in the
preceding chapter of Irenaeus . Celsus , who
shews that he had met with some Ophite work,exhibits acquaintance with the name Prunikos
(Orig . Adv . Cels. vi . 34) , a name which Origen
recognizes as Valentinian . That this Ophite
name had really been adopted by the Valentinians
is evidenced by its occurrence in a Valentinian
fragment preserved by Epiphanius ( Haer. xxxi .
5) . Epiphanius also introduces Prunikos as a
technical word in the system of the Simonians
( Haer . xxi . 2) , of those whom he describes under
the head of Nicolaitans (xxv . 3, 4) and of the
Ophites (xxxvii . 4 , 6) .

Neither Irenaeus nor Origen indicates that he
knew anything as to the meaning of this word ;and we have no better information on this
subject than a conjecture of Epiphanius ( Haer.
xxv . 48 ) . He says that the word means“ wanton ” or “ lascivious, ” for that the Greeks
had a phrase concerning a man who had
debauched a girl ,

*
EirpovptK *v(re ravrrjp. One

feels some hesitation in accepting this explana¬
tion . Epiphanius was deeply persuaded of the
filthiness of Gnostic morals , and habitually put
the worst interpretation on their language . If
the phrase reported by Epiphanius had been
common , it is strange that instances of its use
should not have been quoted from the Greek
comic writers . It need not be denied that
Epiphanius had heard the phrase employed , but
innocent words come to be used in an obscene
sense , as well by those who think double entente
witty , as by those who modestly avoid the
use of plainer language . The primary meaning
of the word irpovpeiKos seems to be a porter , or
bearer of burdens , the derivation being from
epeytc ^ Py the only derivation indeed that the
word seems to admit of. Then , modifying its
meaning like the word ayopa7ost it came to be
used in the sense of a turbulent violent person.
The only distinct confirmation of the explana¬
tion of Epiphanius is that Hesychius (s. v .
^ KiTaAoi ) has the words acppobiaicop /cat rris
TrpovpiKias Trjs puKrepiprjs . This would be
decisive , if we could be sure that these words
were earlier in date than Epiphanius . In favour
of the explanation of Epiphanius is the fact , that
in the Gnostic cosmogonical myths , the imagery
of sexual passion is constantly introduced . For
example , in the Valentinian extract already
quoted from Epiphanius , we find the passage ,
Mera toDto 3A \ Tjfleta fX7]TptK7}P irpoepeyKayepri
UpovviKtap idJjKvPe rbp narepa eavrrjs els eavrfypf
Kal (rvpf/ €(rap eavrois aipdaprcp Kai
crvyKpdffti. This passage also illustrates the
connection between TvpovpeiKla and Trpo<pep &,
and it seems on the whole probable that irpov-
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vchcos is to be understood in the sense of
7rpo <f>€(yf)s which has for one of its meanings (seethe references in Liddell and Scott) “ precociousin respect of sexual intercourse.” The word
harmonizes very well with the description of
the passion of Sophiagiven in the second chapterof Irenaeus, 'irpo ’fjAaTo 5e ttoA.i>6 reAevraTos Kal
yeccraros t 9js SwBtKados k .t .A. The only diffi¬
culty is that in the Valentinian extract of
Epiphanius, the name ttpovveUos is applied, not
only to Sophia, but to the other Aeons . [See
Sophia (1), p. 713] . [G. S.]

PSAlS ("Vais), an Egyptian bishop at the
synod of Tyre (Athan . Ap . c . Ar . § 79 ), one
of the bishops driven from their sees by the
Arians (Hist, Ar . ad Mon . § 72 ; Tillem. viii.
698) . [C . H .]

PSALLIANI , a reading for Massaliani,heretics . (Aug. Haer . 57 and Bened . note ;
Tillem . viii. 528.) [C . H .]

PSATHYRIANI , a party among the Arians
in the reign of TheodosiusII ., so-called after a
certain Syrian confectioner (^ advpowccA 'ns) , who
was an energetic supporter of the party . The
question on which schism aroseamong the Arians
was whether the Father was to be regarded as
Father before the Son came into existence. A
certain Marinus, who came from Thrace, was the
leader of those who maintained the affirmative,and who were called Psathyriani . The schism
lasted about 35 years. (Socrates, v. 23 ; Sozom .
vii. 17 .) [Marinus (2) ; Theoctistus ; Plin -
thas .] [G. S .]

PSENOSIRIS (VevScri/hs) , one of the Egyp¬
tian bishops banished by the Arians in 356.
(Athan . Hist , Ar . ad Mon . § 72 ; Ap, de Fug.
§ 7 ; Tillem. viii. 697.) [C. H.j

PSENTHESSUS , friend and pupil of St .
Pachomius at Tabenna (Migne , Pat . Lat . t . lxxiii.
243 *, Ceillier, Aut. Sacr. iii . 358) . [J . G .]

PSEUDEPIGRAPHA IK THE
FATHERS .—In the present article we givereferences to notices occurring in the earlier
Christian writers to a variety of ancient books
and shorter documents, some falsely ascribed to
the personages of Scripture , others being apo¬
cryphal accounts of their life , or of some partof it . Books known only to the Jews or
Mahometans will not be noticed here. For
them see especially Jon . Alb. Fabricius, Codex
Pscudepigraphus V. T. Hamb. 1722 - 3 ; and
Codex Apocryphus A . T. Hamb. 1719 .

I . The Prae - Christian Era .—Epiphanius (De
Mensuris, § 5) tells us that the Seventy-two
translated twenty -two ( in § 11 , “ seventy-two,”a manifest error) of the “ Apocrypha ” of the
Jews (not including the Epistles of Baruch).
We cannot identify the books to which he refers.
Most of the known Jewish apocrypha were
written in Greek, and needed no translation . It
is said in the Apostolical Constitutions (vi . 16)that “ some among the ancients composed apo¬
cryphal books of Moses and Enoch and Adam , of
Isaiah also and Elijah and the Three Patriarchs .”
A great number of such works must have been
known to St. Jerome, who speaks of “ fictae reve-
lationes omnium patriarcharum et propheta-
rum ” as extant in his time (c. Vigilant . § 7) .

A list is given by Pseudo-Athanasius : “ Enoch
(4800 verses ), the Patriarchs (5100 ) , the Prayerof Joseph (1110 ), the Testament of Moses (1100),the Assumption of Moses (1400 ) , Abraham
(1300 ) , Eldad and Medad (400 ), the Pseud-
epigrapha of Elijah the Prophet (3016 ), of Ze-
phaniah the Prophet (600), of Zachariah the
father of John (500 ) , of Baruch, Habakkuk,Ezekiel, and Daniel ” (Synopsis S. Scripturae9
Opp. S . Ath . ii . 154 ; Col . 1686) . The numbers
of verses in the greater part of the foregoing
catalogue are added from the “ Stichometria of
the Holy Scriptures, ” at the end of the Chrono-
graphia Compendaria of Nicephorus Cptanus (ad
calc. Georg. Syncelli Chronographia,lS7, Bonn.).

( 1) There was a Gnostic forgery entitled the
Revelations of Adam. This subject has been
already handled at length . [See Adam, Book
of ] , and cf. Renan, in Journal Asiutique , 1853,t . ii . 439- 460 ; Malan’s Book of Adam and Evey1882 .

(2) Anastasius Sinaita refers to the Testament
of the Protoplasts ( In Hexaem . 7 ; P. G. t . 89,
col . 967 , ed . Migne ) , a book not mentioned by
any other writer .

(3) Epiphanius describes and cites a Gnostic
forgery bearing the title of the Gospel of Eve
( Haer. xxvi . 2, 3 , 5) , which may be the same as
the Gospel of Perfection mentioned by him (u .s.
2) as used by some of the Gnostics . Philastrius
mentions their Evangelium Consummation ^ (be
Haeres. 33).

(4) Eutychius Alex. (Annal. i . 14) gives an
account of the murder of Abel and its cause,
which could only have proceeded from some
writer of fiction.

(5) Many books on astronomy were ascribed
to Seth by the Mahometans( Fabr. u.s. 155 , &c.),
who, in making him an author , only followed
the Gnostics (Epiph. xxvi. 8), and Sethians, the
latter boasting of “ seven books under his name ”
(xxxix. 5) . [Sethites .] Pseudo -Chrysostom ,
probably a Latin writer of the 7th century
( Opus Imperf . in Matth. Horn . 2, inter Opp.
Chrysost. vi . App. xxviii. ed . Ben .), tells us that
a certain “ nation in the very first part of the
East ” had a “ writing inscribed with the name
of Seth concerning the appearance of the star ”
of Bethlehem, <&c .

(6 ) References to the Book of Enoch are very
frequent , but this subject has already been fully
discussed under Enoch , Book of .

(7 ) St . Augustine ( De Civ . Dei , xviii . 38)
seems to have knovvu of some apocrypha ascribed
to Noah ; among which was probablythe Prayer
over the Body of Adam, printed by J . Gregory ,
Observ. Sacr. 25 , from an Arabic Catena on
Genesis . Georgius Syncellus ( Chron . 83) tells
us that Noah , when about to die , “ gave his Tes-
tament ” to Shem , an expression which seems to
imply a written document.

(8) A book called Noriay compiled by the
Gnostics from various heathen sources, was
ascribed to the wife of Noah , who was alleged to
have borne that name (Epiph . Haer . xxvi . 1).

(9) Many prophecies and books on philosophy ,
medicine, &c ., were ascribed to Shem , but they
do not appear to have been known to the earlier
Christians. The Prophecy of Ham is mentioned
by a writer in Clemens Alex . ( Strom , vi . 6,
§ 53 ). Cassian relates a tradition , that Ham
concealed in the ark metal plates on which were
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Inscribed variousmagical secrets (Collat . viii. 21).
Similarly Epiphanius (Haer . xxxix . 3) . Hence
many books on magic were reported to be by
him (Pseudo -Clemens , Becogn . iv . 27) . The
Elementa et Praxis Artis Necromanticae(Sextus
Senensis, Biblioth . Sand . ii . 57) is , however, a
very late work .

(10) Cainan compiled a book on Astronomy
after the flood, according to Joan . Mai .
( Chronogr. p . 6 . ed . Bonn .) , assisted by the
inscription on stone graven by Seth and his
children , who had sought to preserve their
names and their knowledge of the stars from
fire by stamping a record on tiles, and from
destruction by a flood by entrusting it to stone.
He also “ found the Book of the Giants as he was
walking through the plain ” (Georg . Syncellus,
Chron . p. 150 , ed . Bonn .).

(11) Fabulous histories of Melchisedech
abounded. One , which refers to the Eucharist
and to the council of Nicaea, is among the
spuria of Athanasius ( Opp . ii . App. 189 , ed.
Ben .). The Chronicon Paschale Alex. (90) cites
another , which alludes to both the great Chris¬
tian sacraments . This work also supplies an
epitaph derived entirely from Hebr . vii .

(12) The Sethian heretics had a book entitled
the Apocalypse of Abraham (Epiph . Haer . xxxix .
5), to which Origen appears to refer in Horn . 35
in Luc . v. 217 . In the Imperial Library at
Vienna is a Greek MS., Testament of Abraham,
which Lambecius (Biblioth . Caes. vi . 304-) sup¬
poses to be taken from his Apocalypse. The
Greeks, according to Suidas(v. Abr .

') , assigned to
him a book on the Interpretation of Dreams,
cf. Julius Firmicus (De Mathesi) and Vettius
Valens of Antioch (in an unpublished MS. of the
5th century or later (Dodwell De Tabulis Coeles-
tibus , 5, in Grabe , Spicil. PP . i . 341 , ed . 2).
Merely Jewish ascriptions to Abraham were
numerous , of which the Book of Jetzirah , often
printed , was the most important .

(13) A fabulous account of Lot, and of his
planting the tree of the cross , is found in one
MS. of the Annals of Michael Glycas (P . II . p.
254, note , ed. Bonn .).

(14) The Ladder (’A va&aOpot) of Jacob was
an Ebionite forgery (Epiph. Haer . xxx . 16).

(15) The Testament of the Three Patriarchs ,Abraham , Isaac , and Jacob, is quoted in that of
Benjamin (Testam . XII . Patriarch , xii . 10) . The
Testament of Jacob is mentioned in some copiesof Pseudo-Gelasius , that of Job in others. Both
readings probably originated in the error of a
Latin transcriber who supposed i&' in A lad^Kr} t/3',
.The Testament of the Twelve, to represent Job
or Jacob ( Grabe, i . 138).

(16 ) The Testamenta XII . Patriarcharum .
See the article on that subject.

(17 ) The Prayer of Joseph . Quoted by Origen(Cmm . in Ev . Joan. tom. ii . 25 , Lomm . i . 147 ;and Comm , in Gen. tom. iii . § § 9, 12, viii. 30 ,38 )—the latter reference being preserved by Eu¬
sebius in an extract, Praep . Evang. vi . 11 ; both
by Basil and Gregory in Phihcalia ,, c . 23 , xxv.219, 224) , by Procopius of Gaza (Comm, in Gen.,l . p. 29 ) in a probable reference to Origen(Comm.m Gen . iii. 12) , and Glycas (Annal. i . 321 , ed.Bonn.).

(18) The Story of Aseneth , the wife of Joseph.ee Aseneth , History of , where the topic is
willy discussed.
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{ 19) The Septuagint gives an additional para¬

graph at the end of the book of Job , which pro¬
fesses to be from the Syriac Bible. Fabricius
(u. s. 793) gives the same passage from a Greek
Catena. A similar passage is found in the Arabic
(794).

(20) Books falselyascribed to Moses or fictions
representing him are the Sermones Mystici (Acta
Cone. Hie . I . lib. ii. c . 18 , Hard. Cone. i . 397 ),the Testament of Moses (Pseudo-Athan. u. $.),the Assumption or Ascension of Moses (Origen,De Princ . i,i . 2 , § 1 ; Acta Hie. u. s . 18 , 20,
pp. 398 , 408), the licvel ition of Moses , which
Cedrenus ( Compend. Hist . 9) enables us to
identify with the Parva Genesis (d>s eV A€7ttt ?
<p €p €Tcu reveeret %v teal MaxreW sXvai (pad t ives3
AnoKaKvipiv) of Jerome (Episi . 78 ad Fabiol . 18)
and Epiphanius ( Haer . xxxix . 6), and the Lepto-
genesis of Pseudo - Gelasius (Hard. u. s. 941).
The last says , “ Liber de filiabus Adae Lep-
togeneseos, apocryphus.”

Jubilees ( Book of ) . It is also called by
Epiphanius the Book of Jubilees. This is the
most important of all the Pseud- Epigrapha, and
to it we must therefore devote a notice somewhat
longer than usual, referring the reader desirous
of fuller instruction first of all to an able article
by Dr. Ginsburg in the last edition of Kitto ’s
Biblical Encyclopaedia , and then to the literature
mentioned below . The Book of Jubilees, as is
evident from the notices quoted above , was well
known in the early ages . It was originally
written in Hebrew. A Greek version of it was
current in the East till the twelfth century ,the age of the Byzantine historians Joannes
Zonaras and Michael Glycas. After that date it
was lost. In 1844 it was discovered in Abyssinia
in an Ethiopic version, which was printed in a
German translation by Dillmann in Ewald’s
Jahrbticher for 1851 - 53 . Dillmann published
the original Ethiopic in 1859 . A critical
English edition of the work is still a desideratum.
Now as to the title of the book . It is called
the Book of Jubilees because it divides Bible
history from the creation to the conquest of
Canaan by Joshua into fifty Jubilees of forty-
nine years each . It is called the little Genesis
because it selects only portions of Genesis ,
though from its lengthy comments on them it
actually exceeds the canonical Genesis in length .
The date of the book is variously fixed , but all
accord to it a very early one . Every one places
it prior to the destruction of Jerusalem , as its
references to the Levitical and sacrificial system
are made as to one in actual existence. Dill¬
mann thinks it was written in the century im¬
mediately before the Christian era, while Ewald
makes it contemporary with our Lord’s birth .
Its great interest for us consists in the fact, that
it shews what an uninspired pious Jew thought
and believed just when our holy religion took its
rise , and what therefore our Gospels would
have been if their origin was purely human. It
gives us too a picture of the beliefs of the Jews
at that time upon the following among other
questions, upon the soul and a future life and
judgment , upon Satan, evil spirits , and the
doctrine of a Messiah . It is also of importance
as regards the composition of the Talmud and
the state of the Hebrew text of the Old Testa¬
ment prior to our Lord ; as it furnishes us with
some readings differing from our Textus Reeep*
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tus . It throws light too upon some New Testa¬
ment difficulties , as, for instance . Acts vii . 53
compared with Galat . iii . 19, and Hebrews ii . 2 ,
distinctly declaring that the law was given
through the Presence Angel , and may have been
quoted in 2 Pet . ii . 4 and Jude 6. It shews also
the state of Biblical criticism and tradition
among the Jews as it undertakes to explain
difficulties occurring in Genesis and Exodus . It
accounts , for instance , for the Serpent speaking
by teaching that all animals spoke before the
fall ; it explains also how Noah got the animals
into the Ark , why Esau sold his birthright for
a mess of pottage , how the infant Moses was
nourished in the ark, and that it was the
enemy , not God, who hardened the hearts of the
Egyptians . All critics agree that the author
was a Jew and wrote in Hebrew, in fact , some
of its points cannot be understood till translated
back into Hebrew . Some , however , make him
an Essene , others a Dosithean , and others an
Egyptian Jew . The Greek version was made at
an early period as is manifest from Clement .
liecognit . xxx .- xxxii . : Epiph . Panar . lib . I . t .
iii . Haer . xxxix . Cap. vi . in Oehler ’s edit . t . ii .
pars i . p . 529 , and St . Jerome ’s Ep . ad Fabiolam,
de Mansionibus . It has been largely discussed
by German theologians as Beer , Frank el, and
Kruger , and by Ronsch in Hilgenfeld ’s Zeitsclirift
fur wisscnschaftliche Theologie, 1874 , p . 435 .

( 21) The book of Eldad and Medad (Num . xi .
26) is mentioned in the Shepherd of Hermas ( I .
ii . 5) , where the names appear as Heldam and
Modal .

(22) In 2 Tim . iii . 8 , St . Paul , referring to
the magicians who withstood Moses, gives them
the names of “ Jannes and Jambres ” (much
varied in other writers ) . Origen : “ Quod ait ,‘ Sicut Jannes et Mambres restiterunt Mosi,’ non
invenitur in publicis scripturis sed in libro
secreto , qui suprascribitur Jannes et Mambres ”
( Comm, in Matth . § 117 ad xxvii . 9 ; v . 29) .
Hilary the Deacon remarks on 2 Tim . iii . 8 :“ Exemplum hoc de apocryphis est ” { Comm , in
Epp . S. Pauli inter Opp . Ambros .) . Pseudo -
Gelasius (w. s.) : “ Liber qui appellatur Poeni -
tcntia Jamnae et Mambrae , apocryphus .”

(23 ) Pseudo - Gelasius : “ Liber Ogiae nomine
gigantis , qui ab haereticis cum dracone post
diluvium pugnasse fingitur , apocryphus .” This
was Og the king of Bashan (Num . xxi . 33) , of
whose size and age Jewish writers told manyfables . Cf. Migne ’s P . L . t . 59, col . 162.

( 24) Origen thought that the Magi who came
to Bethlehem “ had the Prophecies of Balaam ,which Moses also compiled ” (c . Cels. i . 60 ;xviii . 108) ; and a later writer , perhaps re¬
ferring to Origen , says , “ Legi apud aliquem ,
Magos istos ex libris Balaam divinatoris appari-
turae hujus stellae scientiam accepisse ” {Opus
Imperf . in S. Matth . Ev . Horn . ii . u . s. xxix .) .

(25) In several copies of the Greek Psalter
(“ etiam in Horologio Graecorum , et in versione
Psalmorum Arabica , Aethiopica , Syriaca Sionitae ,et Anglo - Saxonica, ” Fabr. u. $. 908 ) , a Hundred
and fifty -first Psalm is ascribed to David . It
assumes to have been written after his triumph
over Goliath . It was known to Christians at an
early period , as appears from the mention of it
bv St . Athanasius {Epist . ad Marcell . i . 971 ) ,
and from the existence of a paraphrase in
hexameter verse by Apollinaris of Laodicea
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(Galland . Biblioth. PP . v . 457 ) . Later it i*
recognised in the Hast by Pseudo-Athanasius,who expressly ascribes it to David {Synops. Sacr.
Script , u . s. 57, 87 , 89 , 90) , and much later bythe forger of the letter of Maria Cassib. to
Ignatius c . 4 ; cf . Lightfoot ’s Ignatius ii . 728 ; by
Euthymius Zigabenus {Praef . in Psalmos ; Le
Moyne, Varia Sacra , i . 152 , 154) , and others
below our range . It does not appear in the
Psalter with notes under the name of Athana¬
sius { Opp . S. Athan . ed. Ben. iii . 289) . In the
Latin church the author of the Altercatio cum
Serapione , ascribed to Yigilius Tapsensis or
Arnobius the younger , cites it (“ David quoquein suo proprio Psalmo, ” i . 18 ; Migne, Patrol .
Lat . liii . 270 . The edd . refer incorrectly to Ps.lxxvii . 70 ), but Arnobius himself does not notice
it in his Commentary on the Psalms (see Migne.
ibid . 570 ) .

(26) The author of Opus Imperfectum in S.
Matt . Ev . { Opp . Chrysost . vi . App . xxxiv .)
speaks of Nathan and Esdras as having written
prophecies , though not in the canon. It is
probably from the book of Nathan that Pseudo-
Epiphanius derives the story of his being
hindered by Belial while hasting to Jerusalem
in the hope of saving David from sin {De Vita et
Interitu Prophetarum in Nathan , Opp. Epiph .
420 , ed. Bas . 1578 ; Migne , Pat . Graec. xliii . 394).

(27) Alexander Polyhistor , according to
Clemens Alex . QStromata, i . 19, § 130) , inserted
in his history certain letters which passed
between Solomon and the kings of Egypt
(Vaphres = Hophra) and Tyre . Letters which
we identify with these between Solomon and
Vaphres , and Suron ( = Hiram . “ Forte interpres
Graecus legerat regem 2oop , hoc est Tyri
Fabr. u. s. 1022 ) of Tyre , are given at length
by Eusebius (Praepar . Evang . ix . 31- 34) from
Eupolemus . Josephus also gives letters between
Solomon and Hiram of Tyre on the same subject
{De Antiq . Jud . viii . 2 , §§ 6 , 7 ) . Such letters ,
we are told by Theophilus of Antioch , were
preserved in the archives of Tyre {Ad Autoly-
cum , iii . 253 ) . A correspondence on various
branches of knowledge passed between Solomon
and the philosophers of Tyre , which Theophilus
says were reported to he extant in his time
{ Ibid .

'
) . St . Jerome refers to this in Epist . 70,

ad Magnum Orat . 2. See also Josephus , Contra
Apion . i . 17 ; De Ant . viii . 5, § 3 . Josephus
further ascribes to Solomon adjurations and
exorcisms {De Ant . viii . 2, § 5) , which Origen
refers to as extant {In Matth . Comm . Ser. § 110 ;
v . 6 ) . Pseudo -Gelasius : “ Scriptura quae ap¬
pellatur contradictio Solomonis , apocrypha ” {u. s.
942 ).

The Psalms of Solomon are contained in Fabric.
Pseud -Epig . V, T. They are eighteen in number ,
and were first printed in Latin by Johan . Ludo -
vicus de la Cerda , a .d . 1626 , and lately in Greek
by Hilgenfeld in his Messias Judaeorum. KueneD ,
in his Religion of Israel , English trans ., t . iii .
p . 268 , regards them as originally composed in
Hebrew , and assigns them to the first century ,
B.c . They shewed the Messianic conception then
current among the Jews , and thus illustrate
the N . T . text . Cf, Salmon ’s Introd . N . T. 2nd
ed . lect . 26.

(28) Origen { Comm , in S. Matth . Ev . §^
H7 )

mentions the “ secreta (apocrypha ) Eliae ” (old
Lat . vers .) , which is, we presume, the “ Apo-
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calypsis Eliae ” of St . Jerome (Epist . 57 ad \
pammach. § 9 ; Comm, in Isai . 17 , lxiv. 4) . See
also Epiph . Haer . xlii. in Ep. ad Eph. j

(29 ) The Ascensio Isaiae has been already I
discussed, s. v.

(30) St. Jerome (Comm, in 8. Matth . iv.,
jxvii. 9) says of the prophecy, “ And they took
the thirty pieces, ” &c., “ Legi nuper in quodam
Hebraico volumine, quod Nazaraenae sectae
mihi Hebraeus obtulit , Jeremiae apocryphum, in
quo haec ad verbum scripta reperi .” It is an
obvious conjecture that this was a forgery,
which the heretical author sought to recommend
by the insertion of that text . The way had
been paved for him by a suggestion of Origen
that if there was no error of the copyist in St.
Matth . (w. s.), the prophecy might be found
“ somewhere in the apocrypha (old Lat . vers,
secretis) of Jeremiah ” (In Matth. Comment . Ser.
117) . Justin Martyr (Dial. c. Tryphone , 72 )
accuses the Jews of having omitted the follow¬
ing passages from their later copies of the book j
of Jeremiah , “ The Lord remembered His dead I
tomb (x^p-cctos , barrow) of Israel who were *
asleep in the land of the mound, and He de¬
scended to them, that He might preach to them j
His salvation ” (see 1 Pet . iii. 19 ; iv. 6) . It '
must remain a question whether this had been
an apocryphal addition, or was , as Justin sup¬
poses , a fraudulent omission . The passage is
cited by Irenaeus (C. Haereses, iv. 22 ) as from
Jeremiah ; but elsewhere ( iii . 20, § 4) as from
Isaiah ; in other places (iv. 33 , §§ 1, 12 ; v. 31 ,
§ 1) without any name of author .

(31 ) The “ Baruch ” of Hippolytus Pseudo-
Athanasius and Nicephorus is probably the
Apocalypse of Baruch, edited in Latin by Fritz -
sche, Libri Apocryphi V. T. Lips . 1871 . See
Jusrrisus (3) and Hilgenfeld, Zeitschrift Wis-
sensch . Theolog. 1872 , p . 230 .

(32) The writings falselyascribedto “ Habak-
kuk ” are probably Susannah and Bel and the
Dragon. Porphyry objected to the book of
Daniel that it was written in Greek, quoting
Susannah to prove it . To this , says St . Jerome,both Eusebius and Apollinarius replied that the
fables of Susannah and Bel and the Dragon were
not in the Hebrew , but part of the prophecy of
Habakkuk the son of Joshua of the tribe of
Levi (Praef . in Comm, in Dan. v . 619 , ed . Vail.).

(33 ) A Life of Daniel containing a prophecyascribed to him is foundin the Chronicon Paschale
Alex. (298, ed. Bonn .) . The prophecy however is
so short that Pseudo -Athanasius and his follower
probably refer to the Song of the Three Children,which has been ascribed to Daniel (so Fabricius,u .s. 1116) , or to the Apocalypsis Daniel of ageunknown which exists in many MSS . (Tischend.
Apocalypses Apocryphae , Prol . xxx .).

(34) Clemens Alex , quotes a passage in whichthe prophet Zephaniah is made to declare thathe was taken up into the fifth heaven, &c.
( Strom, v. 11 , § 78) . This must be from a pseud-
epigraph .

(35 ) Sozomen (Hist. Eccl. ix . 17) relates thatthe head of a monastery at Gerari in Palestinefound “ a writing in Hebrew and ancient, not ofthose recognised by the church,” in which anaccount was given of the death and burial of the
prophet Zechariah .

Justin M . (Dial . c . Tryphone , 72) accusese Jews of having omitted from the book of
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Ezra a speech with reference to the passover(vi . 19) , which in the Greek begins thus :“ And Esdras said unto the people , This pass -
over is our Saviour and our Refuge .” Thoughthe passage is also quoted as from Ezra by Lao-
tantius (Div . Instit . iv. 18) , it is far more pro¬bable that it was an apocryphal addition, or
came from an apocryphal book . Nicephorus of
C . P. , A.D. 806 , condemns the Apocalypse ofEsdras and Zosymas (can . 13 , al. 46 , in Pitra ,Jus . Antiq. Grace , ii . 331).

St. Jerome (c. Vigilant . § 7 ; ii . 393) accusesan opponent of citing “ an apocryphal book underthe name of Esdras . ” St . Ambrose also refersto a “ Book of Esdras ” (Ep . 34 ad Horord. 2) . Asthe subjects indicated correspond to nothing inthe Esdras of the Vulgate aud our English Apo¬crypha , it was formerly supposed that thesewriters had before them n lost pseudepigraph,of which no other notice had survived. Bothreferences were found, however, in the Arabicversion of the 4th Book of Esdras, translated byOckley (Whiston’s Primitive Christianity, App.vol. iv . Lond . 1711 ) , now published in the Arabic
(by Ewald in AbJumdlungen der k. Gesellsch. der
Wissenschaften zu Gottingen , 1863) , and occur

equally in the Armenian version , printed with therest of the Bible in 1666 (see Long , Bibl . 8.ii . 1 , p. 175 ; A.D. 1781 ) , the Ethiopic publishedby Archbishop Laurence (with an English and
Latin version, Oxon . 1823 ), the shorter Arabic
(Ewald , u.s.), and the Syriac printed by Ceriani
(Monum . Sacr. et Prof . v . 1, 1868 ; preceded bya Latin translation , ibid. i . 2) . The references
occur in a long passage between vv . 35 and 36of ch . vii . in our Second Book of Esdras . In the
same passage were found other quotations of St.Ambrose {De Bono Mortis, 10 , 11 , 12) from a“ prophet .” Quite recently the missing passagehas been discovered in a MS . Esdras at Amiens ,and its omission in the Tridentine Vulgateaccounted for by the patient research of Mr, R .
L . Bensly, to whose most learned and elaborate
work on the subject ( The Missing Fragment ofthe Lat . Trans, of the 4th Book of Ezra , Camb.
1875 ) we are indebted for the above particulars .
Fritzsche had already (Libri Apocryphi V. T.
Lips . 1871 , 607- 612 ) translated the passage from
Syriac, and inserted it in his Latin Fourth Book
of Esdras, from which, as given in the Vulgate ,it may be well to mention in passing, he cuts
off the 1st, 2nd, 15th , and 16th chapters to form
a Fifth Book . The Fourth (or Second ) Book
was also printed by Hilgenfeld, under the title
of Esdras Propheta, 1869 , 8°, in Lat . ; Syr. Lat. ;
Ethiop. Lat . ; Arab. Lat. ; Armen. Lat .; and in
Arab. Lat . by J . Gildemeister, Bonn , 1877 .

(37 , 38) Two otherwise unknown prae-Chris-
tian apocrypha, one from an historical book , the
other a fictitious prophecy, are cited in Sermonum
Arrianorum Fragment. Antiquissima, nn . xx . xxi .;
Mai, Script. Vet. Nova Cullectio III . ii . 238 - 240,Rom . 1828 .

II . The New Testament .—Among writings putforth “ in the name of Christ ” (Const . Apost.
u. s.) was the Epistle to Abgarus, ruler of
Edessa . [See Abgarus .] This has been how¬
ever already discussed under Abgarus and
Epistles Apocryphal . The Priscillianists and
others professed to have the Hymn which Christ
sang with the disciples at the Last Supper (St.
Matt . xxvi. 30 ; St . Mark xiv. 26) . For an
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account of it see Augustine, Epist . 237 ad Ceret . I
A third production ascribed to our Lord was
the Epistle to Peter and Paul , a book on magic,of childish absurdity , written , as St . Augustinethinks ( .De Consensu Evang. i . 9 , 10) , either by
an enemy of the name of Christ , or by a pro¬
fessor of the black art , who sought by this means
to recommend it to the ignorant . About the
year 584, Licinianus, bishop of Carthago Spar-
taria [Licinianus ] , remonstrates with another
bishop for receiving and giving currency to a
forgery, which claimed to be an epistle of Christ
that had “ descended from heaven upon the altar
of Christ in the memoria of St . Peter the Apostle ”
at Rome . This epistle, the writer says, insisted
on a Judaizing observance of the Lord ’s day (Ep.
iii . ad Vincentium y Migne, Patrol . Lat . 72 , col .
699) . In the 8th century an epistle which may
be the same as the above , or an imitation of it ,
for its object is the same , was dispersed by the
heretic Adelbert under the title of the Epistle of
Christ which fell on Jerusalem. It was condemned
by a council held at Rome in 745 (Act. ii . Hard.
Cone. iii . 1939 ; see also Epist . Bonifacii 67 ,
p . 173 , ed . Wiirdtw .) , and in 789 Charlemagne
ordered it to be burnt (Capit. Aquisgr. 78 , Cap .
Reg . Franc , i . 73 ) . (5) The Maniehaeans also
boasted of an epistle of Christ (Aug. c. Faust .
xxviii . 4) , of which the subject is not known.

False Gospels .—There were a great number
of Apocryphal Gospels and Epistles put forth
under the name of our Lord and his immediate
followers. These we omit though properly fall¬
ing under this head , as they have been already
discussed by Dr. Lipsius under Gospels Apocry¬
phal , Epistles Apocryphal , Acts Apocry¬
phal , and by Dr . Salmon under Clementine
Literature , Leucius ( 1) , Melito , and on the
Teaching op the Twelve Apostles and
Apocalypses , Apocryphal .

Books respecting the Virgin Mary.—There
was a book , De Nativitate Sanctae Mariae, which
Pseudo-Jerome (Ep . ad Chrom . et Mel. Opp .
xi . p . ii . 280, ed . Vallars) ascribes to Seleucus
(Leucius) “ qui passiones Apostolorum conscrip-
sit .” This the impostor under the name of
Jerome rejects as heretical , but he professes
to have a Hebrew MS. on the same subject
which he will translate , as innocent, but with¬
out affirming that it was written , as alleged,
by St . Matthew . The fabulous narrative pur¬
porting to be his version accordingly follows .
[ Melito .] The object of the Latin im¬
posture was, apparently , to get rid of a state¬
ment in the fiction of Leucius, that Mary
was the daughter of a priest , and therefore not
of the family of David. This is the Gospel of
the Nativity of St. Mary in these collections.
Another history of the Virgin agreeing on
this point with Pseudo -Jerome is cited by
Gregory Nyssen, who styles it apocryphal ( Oral,
in Diem Nativ. ii . 778 ) . There are still extant
three romances, one in Greek (De Dormitione
Mariae) and two in Latin ( Transitus Mariae, A ,
B) , of which the death of the blessed Virgin is
the subject . These have been amply discussed
already by Dr. Salmon under Melito , iii . p . 899.
We may also mention, though of unknown
age , the History of Joseph the Carpenter, which
is extant in Arabic and in the Memphitic and
Sahidic dialects of ancient Egypt (Thilo, Cod.
Apocr. N. T. p. xxii.) . Dr. L . Stern discussed
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it , and gave a German translation of it in Hil*-
genfeld’s Zciisch . Wissenschaft . Theol. 1883,
p . 267 . He assigns the Coptic Version to the
fourth century at least. The MS. is dated
a .d . 1067 . The Greek Apocalypse of Mary ,found in many MSS ., is much later than our
period (Tischend . Apocal . Apocr . Proleg. xxvii .).

Pseudo - Gelasius also condemns the books
entitled 2he Repentance of Origen, and The
Repentance of St. Cyprian (Pat . Lat . t . 59, col .
163) ; and “ Liber qui appellatur Nepotis, ” which
is believedto be that work of the Egyptian bishop
Nepos , against which Dionysius of Alexandria
wrote (Euseb . Hist. vii. 24) . We are told that
Nepos interpreted the promises of Scripture in a
Jewish sense (u . s.) . The statement of Eusebius is
cited by Vigilius, A.D. 551 , De Tribus Capitulis,
60 ; La

'
bb . Cone. v . 366 . A book of Proverbs “ ab

haereticis conscriptus et S . Xysti nomine prae -
notatus .” [See Xystus .] St. Jerome ascribes
them to Xystus (Sextus) the Pythagorean, and
accuses Rufinus, their translator , of the false
imputation (Ep . 133 ad Ctesiph . 3 ; Comment,
in Jerem. xxii. 24 ; and in Ezech . xviii . 5 , with¬
out naming Rufinus) . St . Augustine (De Nat. et
Grat . 64 , § 77 ) cites the book as by Xystus of
Rome ; but he discovered his error, and in Retr.
ii . 42 he ascribes it to Sextus. Neither he nor
Gennadius, a .d . 495 (De Vir. Must . 17 , n . Ruf.) ,
charges Rufinus with fraud , nor does Jeromehim¬
self when quoting the Sententiae , before his mind
was excited against Rufinus (Adv . Jovin . i . 49,
written in 393) . Rufinus himself, if the text
be as he left it , only says that it was ascribed
by some to Sixtus, the Roman martyr . See
Sextus Pythagoraeus in Diet. Grk . and Rom.
Biography. One of its Tvxfxai is quoted by
Origen (c. Cels. viii. 30 ) as acceptable to most
Christians. Citing another , he says that the
book was approved by many (Comm, in Matth .
Ev. xv . 3) . Hence we need not suppose that all
its higher sentiments were interpolations of
Rufinus. Physiologusy a book written by heretics,
but ascribed to St . Ambrose, is also proscribed
by Pseudo-Gelasius. Cf. Pitra ’s Spicileg . Solesm .
III ., p . lxvii.

The Sibylline Oracles are discussed elsewhere .
[See Sibylline Oracles .]

The book of Hystaspes is discussed under that
name, as is also the impostor Hermes Pseudo-
2’rismegistus.

The writings ascribed to Orpheus were
classed by Faustus the Manichaeanwith those of
the Sibyls and Hermes (in Aug. c. Faust, xiii . 1).
St . Augustine replies that anything well said of
the Son or the Father by such writers “ valet
quidem aliquid ad paganorum vanitatem revin -
cendam , non tamen ad istorum auctoritatem
amplectendam ” (ibid. 15) . See Prohibited
Books in Dict . Christ . Antiq . Vol . II . 1721.

[W . E. S . & G. T . S .]
PSEUDO -CHRYSOSTOMUS .— Opus lm-

perfectum in Matthaeum. Among the works
which have been ascribed to Chrysostom is a
commentary on St . .Matthew ’s gospel. It is at
present divided into fifty-four homilies ; but
this division does not proceed from the author,
and we find a (32 , 132) that the work was one
intended, not for oral delivery, but to be read

* In the references the first figuredenotesthe Homily;
the secondthe Benedictine page.
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by persons from whom the writer was absent in
body. The work as we have it is defective,
wanting from the middle of the thirteenth to
the end of the nineteenth chapter , and breaking
off at the end of the twenty - fifth . Hence it was
known as “ Opus Imperfectum ” in contradistinc¬
tion to the genuineseries of Chrysostom’s ninety
homilies on St. Matthew, which hare been pre¬
served complete . This work is quoted as Chry¬
sostom’s by Nicolas I . (Hespons . ad Bulg.

~
)

Mansi , xv . 403, and by other popes ; and in
the middle ages was accepted without doubt as
Chrvsostom ’s. In the Catena Aurea, for exam¬
ple/of Thomas Aquinas, it is largely employed;
and Fabricius quotes Dionysius the Carthusian
as saying that he would rather have this imper¬
fect work perfect, than be lord of ail Paris . Yet
it is likely that if he could have had his wish he
would have been very unpleasantly surprised ;
for it is certain that the author of this book so
valued, far from being Chrysostom or any other
orthodox divine , was a bitter Arian ; and it is
quite possible that the lost portions of the book
were those most at variance with orthodoxy.
Much of the heresy of the book was disguised
from many of its readers by the expurgations of
successive transcribers and editors, and some
parts may have been so deeply tainted with
heresy that no remedy short of total excision
would suffice. Some early critics indeed de¬
fended the genuinenessof the expurgated form,
contending that the passages found in some
copies , where the doctrine of our Lord’s equality
with the Father is formally combated, had been
but scribbling ® by an Arian in the margin of an
orthodox writer , which through mistake had
obtained admission into the text . And it is true
that in some cases the heretical passages can be
cut out without injury to the context , but
there is an abundanceof passages of undisputed
genuineness in which the author defines his
position beyond possibility of mistake . He
reveals himself as a member of a small perse¬cuted sect which condemned the dominant
church as heretical, and was in turn denounced
as heretical by the state , and as such was visited
with temporal penalties ; and he marks the
reign of Theodosius as the time when orthodoxywas overwhelmed , and when what he calls the
heresy of the Homoousians became triumphant .Thus he looks ( 1, 18) on the revolt of the ten
tribes under Rehoboam as a type of what has
taken place in the last days when as iniquityabounded and the love of many waxed cold“ maxima pars Christianorum ” went off into
heretical schism and “ vix paucissimi Christia¬
norum ” remained in the church under Christ ;and (19 , 94) he speaks of heretics as so multi¬
plied that “ Christiani vagi potius videantur
quam illi.” He complains (45, 190 ) of the per¬secutions inflicted by the heretics, who thusshewed themselves to be the children of thosewho slew the prophets. u Did the apostles and
martyrs ever wish to imitate their persecutors ?Did they persuade men to believe by carnalthreats or worldly promises ? Their only argu¬ments were good teaching and holy life ; their©nly threat that of the future judgment of God ;heir promises , not of worldly advancement, but° the kingdom of heaven. Those men whopersecute and bribe can be no children of theirs .”isewhere (20, 94) he remarks that when our

Lord said , “ Beware of false prophets,” in order
to shew that it was not heathen or Jewish
teachers he had in view, he adds “ who come to
you in sheep ’s clothing.” How then are we to
know those who inwardly are ravening wolves ?“ Does a sheep persecute a wolf, or a wolf the
sheep? The Jews persecuted Christ , not Christ
the Jews ; heretics persecute Christians, not
Christians heretics. He whom you may see on
the meadows of Scripture cropping the flowery
herbage of righteousness is a sheep . he who
delights in the blood of persecution is a wolf.”
The successive trials of the church are said to
be, first the Jews persecuted her , then the
heathen , -now it is the heretics ; last of all it
will be Antichrist .

We can otherwise see that the readers whom
our author addressed were not onl }r a small bodybut poor and excludedfrom the paths of worldlyadvancement. He teaches (38 , 159) that a
merchant can seldom or never please God, and
therefore that auy one wishing to be a merchant
ought to be cast out of the church , as the
Psalmist says “ Quia non cognovi negotiations ,bintroibo in potentiam domini.” In all merchan¬
dise there must be cheating and perjury , the
one party swearing the goods are worth more,the other that they are worth less , than their
real value. It is true buying and selling takes
place in lawful business ; the husbandman buyssteers to plough his land, and sells the corn it
produces. But a man is not a merchant who
buys materials and sells a manufactured article ;for then it is only his own work he sells ; but
a merchant is one who buys a thing and sells it
again unchanged. Of all merchants the most
accursed is the usurer ; for no other merchant
wants back what he sells , but he is not satisfied
with getting his commodityhack none the worse
but must have more besides . Elsewhere be
stigmatises as “ opus inhonestum ” not only
merchandise, but official dignity and military
service. We may safely infer that the preacher
who taught this doctrine had for his disciples a
small sect, and not the bulk of the Christian
people.® Still more clearly is this brought out
(44, 195) where we are told that the new Jeru¬
salem is the church , that is, the spiritual Chris¬
tians who, leaving the bodily church , which the
perfidious had occupied by violence, wont out
from them . “ Nay, rather they went out from
us, as the apostle John teaches ; for not he
leaves the church who goes out bodily, but he
who spiritually leaves the foundations of the
church ’s truth . We went out from them in
body, they from us in mind : we left the founda¬
tions of walls, they the foundation of the
Scriptures : we went out from them according
to the sight of men, they from us according to
the judgment of God.” And this is the trial of
the last days, that now the abomination of
desolation is in the temple : that is to say,
heresy occupies the church of God (43, 204).“ Th <*n must they who are in Judaea flee to the
mountains, that is to say, Christians, who , as the
apostle teaches, are the true Jews, must betake

b The Vulgate has “ literaturam, ” corresponding to a
various reading in the Greek, ypafi/xaTeCas for irpaypa^
T€l'ttS.

c Compare St. Augustine on the game passage in
Psalm lxx .
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themselves to the mountains of holv Scripture , 1
of which it was wvAtsn ( Ps, Ixxv . 5) Mlluminas
tu . mirabiliter in montibus acternis, ’ and
( Ps . lxxxvi . 1) ‘ Fundamenta ejus in montibus
sanctis .’ For now , except the Scriptures , no
means are left of distinguishing the true church
from the false . Heretics have their churches ,
they read the same Scriptures , they have bishops
aud the other orders of clergy , they have bap¬
tism , eucharisfc, and in short everything . In
former days miracles were a means of distin¬
guishing the true church , and unbelievers could
only exhibit barren wonders , not beneficial
miracles like the Christian ; but now the work¬
ing of miracles has ceased and more are alleged
to be done among false Christians . Peter fore¬
told (Clem. Becog . iii . 60 ) that Antichrist is
to have the power of working even beneficial
miracles . Formerly you could tell the true
church by the morals of its members ; for the
conversation of all , or at least of the greater
part , exhibited a holiness not to be found among
the impious . But now Christians are as bad or
worse than the heretics or the heathen . Indeed
you will find more continence among these
schismatics than among Christians . God, then ,
foreseeing the confusion of the last days , warned
those desiring to know the true church to fee
to the Scriptures , for if they betake themselves
anywhere else they will be scandalised and
perish .”

Passages where the reign of Theodosius is
named as the time when the church was over¬
whelmed by heresy will be found (48 , 199 ; 49 ,
20 ) . It being clear from the proofs we have given
that the author was not a member of the Catholic
church , it is unreasonable to doubt the genuine¬
ness of the passages where he exhibits his
Arianism , as , for instance , where he explains
that our Lord called heretics “ spinas et tribu -
los, ” because , foreseeing what heresy would
prevail above all others , he called them “ tribu -
los , quasi trinitatis professores et triangulam
bajulantes impietatem .,, We must therefore
rather take the expurgation of the heretical
passages as illustrating the difficulty of trans¬
mission to our times of sentiments of ancient
authors at variance with later orthodoxy . Thus ,
in the present case, it was not only the Arian
passages which were expurgated . For instance ,
where the writer speaks (19 , 93) of “ offering
the sacrifice of bread and wine, ” he is made to
say “ the sacrifice of Christ ’s body and blood
and a passage is cut out altogether where he
argues that if it be dangerous to transfer to
private uses the consecrated vessels “ which
contain not the Lord’s real body , but the
mystery of His body, ” how much more to
profane the vessels of our own body which God
has prepared for His dwelling -place .

When the controversial passages had been
expurgated , there was nothing to excite ortho¬
dox suspicions in our writer ’s language about
our Lord’s divinity . The Arians , it will be
remembered , were quite the reverse of Uni¬
tarians , their doctrines , on the contrary , being
open to the charge of Ditheism . Accordingly
©ur writer uses very high language concerning
our Lord, speaks of Him as “ our great God and
Saviour, ” as does also Maximinus (of whom we
shall say more presently , and whose doctrine
is in accurate accordance with that of the
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present work) . His formula is “ Deus genitus de
ingenito Deo .” Sometimes it is “ unigenitus
Deus ” (fj.ovoysvfy 6e6s) . If in his controversial
passages he is eager to argue that the Son, “ to
whom all things were delivered by the Father,”
can neither be identical with the Father nor
equal to Him , he is equally energetic in repelling
the doctrine that He was mere man ; and the
heresy of the Homoousians is not more repro¬
bated than that of Photinus , who , in his recoil
from Arian ditheism , completely separated the
Saviour ’s manhood from the one supreme
Divinity . The third person of the Trinity is
comparatively seldom mentioned , but on this
head the writer ’s doctrine is even more distinctly
heretical . The Holy Spirit is evidently re¬
garded as a third being , as much inferior to the
Son as the Son is to the Father (34 , 146) . This
is the representation also of the “ Ascension of
Isaiah, ” a work quoted in the present treatise .

The heretical character of the book being
recognised , it becomes manifest how much light
it must throw on the history of Arianism,
which it presents in a more favourable aspect
than any in which it can be seen elsewhere.
Arianism , as known from other sources , we are
tempted to regard as a mere creature of court
favour , contending ' against the religious feeling
of the Christian world . Its utterances are
controversial and negative , and we have scanty
information as to the influence on the heretics of
the positive truth which they held in common
with other Christians . Naturally a better side
of Arianism is exhibited in this work, in the
main not controversial but exegetical and prac¬
tical , written when all court favour had long been
lost , and when the sect met from the state with
nothing but persecution . How much there was in
the book to recommend it to a religious mind is
evident from the fact that it passed so long as
Chrysostom ’s. We cannot explain how the
mistake originated , for the work itself makes
no claim to such authorship ; the writer is
evidently addressing persons who knew him, and
to whom he had no motive for trying to pass
himself off as other than he was . He had also
written commentaries on St . Mark (49 , 211 ) and
on St . Luke (1 , 23 ; 9 , 56) . Fragments of ancient
Arian homilies on St . Luke have been published
by Mai {Bib. Nov . Vet. Pat . iii .) , but they have
no resemblance to the work of the present
writer . It would be easy , if space permitted ,
to give many favourable specimens of this com¬
mentary which would well justify the estimation
in which it was so long held : see, for instance ,
the whole comment on the text “ Seek and ye
shall find ” (Horn. 17) . But possibly the hook
was commended to medieval readers less by its
merits than by what a modern reader would
count its faults . The whole spirit of the com¬
mentary is utterly unlike that of Chrysostom,
who may be referred to the Syrian school of
rational historic and literal interpretation ,
whereas this writer constantly follows the
mystical and allegorical method which is com¬
monly connected with Alexandria . And in this
style he shews a remarkable amount of ingenuity .
A reader only acquainted with modern com¬
mentaries could little divine what lesson would
he deduced from any given text . This may
appear from the example already given of his
exegesis of the text “ Flee ye to the mouo»
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teins ” and we merely give one illustration
more. The name Bathsheba, or as ke reads it
Bersabee , he finds in Hebrew denotes seven wells.
But he deduces from Prov. v. 15 that “ well ”
denotes a wife . Bathsheba was the seventh
wife of the literal David ; but we learn
spiritually

'
tthat Christ is the spouse of seven

churches, for so the one church is designated on
account of the seven Spirits by which it is sus¬
tained, and accordinglyboth Paul and John wrote
to seven churches. This last remark may sug¬
gest that the writer was acquainted with the
work of which the Muratorian fragment is a
part.

The writer shews a strong preference for the
ascetic life. He remarks (24 , 135) that when
the disciples said “ If the case of the man be so
with his wife it is not good to marry, ” our Lord
did not contradict them or say it was good to
marry. The writer holds (1, 24) that conjugal
union is bad , and in itself considered is a sin ;
hnd although on account of God ’s permission
it ceases to be sin , yet it is not righteousness.
In the beginning of the world men married
risters —a sin excusable at the time on account

the fewness of men . Afterwards this was
forbidden, but a man was allowed to have more
wives than one ; then , as population increased,
<.his too was forbidden , but a man was allowed
to have one wife ; “ now that the world has
grown old we know what is well-pleasing in
God’s sight , though on account of incontinent
men we dare not say it .” Some hard language
concerning the female sex will be found
(24, 135 ) . Yet to those who will not take his
counsel he condescends to give advice concerning
the choosing and the ruling of a wife —“ See
•hat she comes of a good stock ; if both parents
are virtuous you may safely venture . If both
are bad have nothing to say to her ; if one is
good, the other bad , it is an even chance how she
will turn out . If, after marriage, she plays the
harlot, send her away. If her misconduct stopshort of adultery, she is to be dealt with in
three ways : first, admonish her before God ;
secondly , if that avail not, publicly rebuke
her, that she who regards not the fear of
God may be influenced by shame of men ; but
if, after repeated rebukes, she will not reform,beat her with a stick, for it is meet that she
who cannot be made to blush like a freewoman
should be chastised like a slave .” The writer
does not even withdraw the apostle’s permis¬sion of a second marriage, though regarding this
as but license given on account of the hardnessof men s hearts, a second marriage , in itself
considered , being but “ honesta fornicatio.”This is quoted as Chrysostom’s in the Decretuniof Gratian (pars 2, caus . 31 , quaest. 1 , 9) . Ithas been already mentioned that the writer ownsthere were more examples of continence in theominant church than in his own sect, but he isnot a w^it the more on that account disposed tocondone that church’s heresy. A heretical sectls 110rnore a church than an ape is a man. Ifyou see a man who does not worship God in

jj r°*nS w^at seem to you good works, do
y f ,

ell
.e^e 7°w eyes and say he is a man of goodbut believe God, who says “ An evil treeeaanot bring forth good fruit .” It you call himg od you make Christ a liar ; you only see theS1 c>God sees the heart . The works of a manChrist , biogr .— vol . iv .

who does not care to believe rightly can springfrom no good motive, for it is better to believe
rightly than to act rightly . Faith without
works is dead , but still it is something ; works
without faith are nothing at all. The foolish
virgins had the lamps of right faith , but not the
oil of good works to burn in them ; but what
avails the oil of good works to Jews or heretics
who have no lamps wherein to light it ? The
writer will not even own the baptism of heretics
as valid.

It has been questioned whether the original
language of this commentary were Greek or
Latin, but it appears to us that the original was
certainly Latin. Some proofs may be rejected
as indecisive; for instance a translator may
conceivablyhave modified the language u Jesse
latino sermone refrigerium appellatur ” (p. 16),or “ in graeco non dicit ‘ beati pauperes * sed‘ beati egeni ’ vel *beati mendici*” (9 , 56) . But
there are other passages where the argumentturns on the use of Latin, as , for example
(53 , 223 ), money passing from hand to hand—“ usu ipso multiplieatur , unde dicitur usura ab
usu,” or (7 , 53 ) where an explanation is sug¬
gested why, at the call of the apostles, Peter and
his brother are described as “ mittentes retia .”John and his brother “ retia componentes, ”
“ quia Petrus praedicavit evangelium et non
composuit, sed Marcus ab eo praedicata compo-
suit ; Joannes autem et praedicavit evangeliumet ipse composuit.” The commentator, however,
clearly uses Greek authorities . From such he
must have derived his explanation (49 , 205)
why the commandments are ten—“ secundum
mysterium nominis Jesu Christ ! quod est in
litera iota, id est perfection^ indicio” (see also
1, 23) . The writer knew no Hebrew, though he
lays great stress on the interpretation of Hebrew
names, making use for this purpose of a glossary
which we have not been able to identify with
that used by any other writer . It must have
been from the work of some Oriental writer that
he came by the name of Varisuas as that of a
heretic (48 , 199), for it would seem plain that
Barjesus is intended. The commentator does
not use Jerome’s Vulgate , but a previous transla¬
tion . Thus (Matt . v. 22) he has “ sine causa,”
which Jerome omits, and he anticipates bishop
Butler in his observations as to the uses of anger

Justa ira mater est disciplinae, ergo non
solum peccant qui cum causa irascuntur sed e
contra nisi irati fuerint peccant.” In the Lord’s
prayer he has “ quotidianum,” not “ supersub-
stantialem .” He has the doxology at the end ;
in this differing from the usage of Latin versions
but agreeing with the Apostolic Constitutions
(iii . 18) , a work which he highly valued. In
the beatitudes he follows the received text in
placing “ Blessed are they that mourn ” before
“ Blessed are the meek,” contrary to Jerome and
the bulk of the Latin versions. Both here, how¬
ever, and in the case of the doxology , he agrees
with the Codex Brixianus. He reads “ neque
filius ” (Matt . xxiv. 36) ; he distinctly omits
Luke xvii. 36 (50, 213 ).

Besides the Scriptures he uses the Shepherd
of Hermas (33 , 142 ), but acknowledging that it
was not universally received ; the Clementine
Recognitions (20 , 94 ; 50 , 212 ; 51 , 214 ) , the
Apostolic Constitutions or Canons as he calls
them (13, 74 ; 53 , 221) . The first of these
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passages does not appear in our present text of
the Constitutions ; the second is from the eighth
hook , which Krabbe gives good reason for
thinking to be an Arian addition to the pre¬
viously known work . It would seem that in
the latter half of the 4th century the Arians
made active use of literary forgery. In their
interests was made the longer edition of the
Ignatian epistles, which Zahn has conjecturally
attributed to Acacius of Caesarea. Interpola¬
tions of Arian tendency were also made in the
Clementine Recognitions . Our writer used
Josephus. We have already referred to his use
of the “ Ascension of Isaiahhe had also
another Old Testament apocryphal book (not
the book of Jubilees) , from which he learned the
names of Cain and Abel ’s sisters, fuller details
about the sacrifice of Isaac, was enabled to clear
Judah from the guilt of incest in his union with
Tamar, &c. He had further New Testament
Apocrypha, which, though not absolutely autho¬
ritative , might , in his opinion, be read with
pleasure . These related in full detail the story
of the Magi , compendiouslytold by St . Matthew,
telling how they had learned to expect the
appearance of the star from a book preserved in
their nation, called the book of Seth, and had in
consequence for generations kept a systematic
look-out for this star . It was probably the
same book which told that Joseph was not pre¬
sent when the angel appeared to Mary ; and
related how our Lord conferred His own baptism
on John the Baptist . Directly or indirectly the
writer was much indebted to Origen. We
think that we discern traces of his acquaintance
with two or three other of the antenicene fathers,
but his fanciful interpretations of Scripture ,
though including some few of what may be
called patristieal commonplaces, are for the
most part , as far as we know, original. But
with reference to the question of authorship , it
would be important to determine whether his
coincidences with St . Augustine are purely
accidental. The author is certainly no follower
of Augustine. In his commentary on St.
Matthew he has little in common with Augus¬
tine ’s treatment of the same passages ; and he
differs from him in a number of details, as for
instance (49 , 205 ) , he follows Origen’s divisionof
the commandments, making “ Honour thy father
and mother ” the fifth and (p. 218) counting it as
belonging to the first table , in these points
differing from Augustine ; yet it appears to us
that he was acquainted with Augustine’s “ Enar-
rationes ” on the Psalms. There is scarcely a
quotation from the Psalms in the “ Opus Imper-
fectum ” which does not shew some resemblance
to Augustine’s commentary on the same passage.
A few examples must suffice : (4, 43 ) iu Psalm
viii . 4, “ The heavens, the work of thy fingers ”
mean the Holy Scriptures ; (5, 37) on Psalm
xc . 11 , the remark , “ Portatur nonquasi infirmus
sed propter honorem potestatis ” verbally agrees
with Augustine’s “ Obsequium angelorum non
ad infirmitatem domini pertinet sed ad illorum
honorificentiam.” There is a striking verbal
similarity (7 , 52) between the comment on
“ mittentes retia ” and Augustine’s remarks on
the same subject in Psalm lxiv . 4 . The inter¬
pretation already quoted that the “ mountains ”
to which Christians are to flee are the Holy
Scriptures , may have been suggested by Augus¬

tine in Psalm lxxv. 2 ; see also the sermon (46)-“ De Pastoribus.” Other examples might be
added .

With regard to our author ’s date, he himself
Jays claim to no great antiquity . He says (52,
218) that the time since our Lord’s ascension had
been nearly as long as the life of an antediluvian
patriarch . Accordingly Mill (Praef . N . T .),
taking him literally at his word , fixes his date
A.D. 961 . In favour of the late date may be
urged the use of the medieval word “ bladum”
for corn, though such a point cannot be rigidly
insisted on in the absence of information as to
the exact date when such wordscrept into popu¬
lar language.3 But the argument for an earlier
date is very strong , that the author’s studies
appear all to have lain in Christian literature
earlier than the middle of the 5th century ; and
that he appears to know nothing of, or to take
no interest in , any of the controversies which
distracted the Christian church after that date .
Making all allowancefor the narrowing influence
of a small sect, we find it hard to believe that
the type of Arianism which existed at the time
just specified could have been preserved in such
complete purity two or three centuries later.
It must be observed that our author does not
appear to have lived in an Arian kingdom out¬
side the limits of the Roman empire. He draws
illustrations (30 , 130) from the relative powers
of the offices praefectus, vicarius, consul ; from
the fact that a “ solidus” which has not the
“ charagma Caesaris ” is to be rejected as bad
(38, 160) . When our author wrote, heathenism
was not extinct , as appears from the end of
Horn . 13 , and from what he says (10, 30) as to
the effect on the heathen of the good or bad
conversation of Christians . All things consi¬
dered, we are not disposed to date this work
later than the middle of the 5th century, which
would allow it time to grow into such repute in
an expurgated form as to pass for Chrysostom

’s
with Nicolas I . If so early a date can be as¬
signed to the work, we have at once a claimant
for its authorship in the Arian bishop Maximinus ,
who held a conferencewith St . Augustine. The
Opus Imperfectum was written by an Arian
bishopat a distance from his people , as Maximinus
was at the time in question. The doctrine of
the two writers is identical, and there are also
points ofagreement in what Maximinussays as to
the temporal penalties to which the expression of
his opinions was liable, and as to the duty, not¬
withstanding , of confessingthe truth before men.
Maximinus, while in Africa, could hardly help
making some acquaintance with the writings of
St . Augustine, and might very conceivably adopt
his exegesisof particular passages, though on the
whole slightly regarding his authority . This
quite falls in with what we have noticed as to
the relations between the two writers . [G. S.]

PSEUDO -DION VSIUS [Dionysius (1)].

PSYCHICI . In the New Testament a con¬
trast is made between the \pvx"coi and the
Ttv€Vfj.aTiKol, in the former of whom the mere
animal soul predominates, the latter exhibiting

* The word callicula , givenby Ducangeon ourauthor’s
sole authority as a medieval word for ink , really means
an inkbottle , being only a diminutive of calix. (See
Freund ’s " Dictionary.”)
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tSis working of a higher spiritual nature (Jude
19 - 1 Cor . ii . 14 , 15 ; compare also xv . 44 - 46 ) .
In the \ alentinian system this contrast is
sharpened, and is made to depend on an original
difference of nature between the two classes of
men, a mythical theory being devised which
professed to account for the origin of the different
elements in men’s nature (see Gnosticism ,
Vol. II. 682 6, Valentinus ) ; the psychic element
being something higher and better than the mere
material element, but immeasurably inferior to
the pneumatic . It may well be believed that
in the language of the Gnostic sects, the “ pneu-
matici” were those who had been initiated in
the mysteries of the sect, ordinary Christians
being brauded as “ psychici.”

Such was also the use madeof the latter word
by Tertullian , who in his latest works, written
after his Montanism had involved him in com¬
plete separation from the church , habitually
uses the word Psychici to designate those from
whom he had separated. [G. S .]

PTOLEMAEUS ( 1) (nroAe/icttos -) , a disciple
of Valentinus [Valentinus ] , some remains of
whose writings have come down to us. He is
spoken of in the Philosophumena(vi . 35) along
with Heracleon as head of the Italic (i.e.
Western) school. He was still living circa a .d,
180, when Irenaeus composed his great work
Against Heresies . Irenaeus writes in his Prae -
fatiOj c. 2 : “ Kal Kadois bvya/xts 7}udv, r ^v re
yvufir̂v avr &y rchv vvv irapabiba <rK6yrcoy, \ eyea
hi} r <ov irept TlroXe/xaTov , dirdvQurpa oZtxav r ?)$
QvaKevTwov <rx °A$)s, <Tvvr6fL <as koX <ra <pu)S airay -
yeXovpey /cal acpop/xas Zdcofiev Kara rfyy 7}fj.ere -
pav fA€Tpi6r7}ra irpbs rb ayarpeirety avr ’fjy.” In
these words he not only declares his intention
to give a special description and refutation of
the Ptolemaic form of Valentinian Gnosis , but
expressly intimates that he is moved thereto by
the fact that oi irepl TlroXe/xaioy are his own
contemporaries . The phrase appears to admit
of no other interpretation than this , that Ptole-
maios was still living when Irenaeus wrote , and
standing at the head of his school . We know
no more of the circumstances of his life. For
Hippolytus he belongs already to the past . In
the Syntagma against all heresies he is associated
with Secundus , in the Philosophumena with
Heracleon, without our informant seemingable to give us any further account of him.
The excerpt in Pseudo -Tertullian {Haer . xiii.)
joins together Ptolemaeus and Secundus as
Valentinus ’ two first disciples ( post hunc sc.
Valentinum extiterunt Ptolemaeus et Secundus
haeretici) ; but all the epitomator is able to tell
us is taken from the statements of Irenaeus (I . ii .
? > concerning Secundus and other Valentin-
lans who are unnamed. Philaster dedicates a
special article to each of these heretics, and
places Ptolemaeus at the head of all the succes¬sors Valentiniwhom he enumerates {Haer. 397 ) ;but what he relates concerning a double tetradot Aeons finds its explanation in Pseudo -Tertullian ,a^ 01’̂ ng to whom “ Ptolemaeus and Secundus”
added (addiderunt ) a double tetrad to the thiityeons of Valentinus. Hippolytus, on the otherand (as is evident from the epitomators), had^ longer any acquaintance with Ptolemaeusand his system . The Philosophumenaintroducea notice (vi. 38, p. 199) taken from Irenaeus

a is , i ) concerning those “ qui sunt circa
Ptolemaeum scientiores ” with the words, oi 5e
7rep! rby TlroXefxa

'tov . . . Xeyovffi. Otherwise
they have nothing more to tell us about Ptole¬
maeus than what was mentioned above , that he
was a head of the Italic school . For in the
third place, where they yet again refer to him
(vi . 38 , p . 198) they put him in conjunction
with Secundus just after the manner of the
excerpt in Pseudo-Tertullian —Se/cothdlos pevris
Kara rb avrb apa rip YlroXefxa'ap yevbuevos
ovrcos Xeyet. The system of teaching which is
reported in the sequel is the same as that given
by Irenaeus ( I . 11 , 2) , or the older source from
which he borrows, as that of Secundus only.
Theodoret ( Haer. Fab . 1 , 8) barely mentions the
name of Ptolemaeus. Epiphanius, on the other
hand, has a whole article upon him based on
Irenaeus (I . 12 , 1) , in which he makes more
definite use than the Philosophumena of the
notices there given concerning the “ more know¬
ing ” adherents of Ptolemaeus, and that for the
purpose of describing Ptolemaeus’ own doctrine
(Epiph. Haer. 33 , 1) . Tertullian appears how¬
ever to have had a more correct view of Irenaeus'
meaning when he refers what he says of the
doctrine of the yvwcrriK&repot irepl rdv TlroXe-
(xa'iov not to Ptolemaeus and his original school ,but to certain reformers of it {emendatore s Ptole-
maei Adv . Valentin . 33).

Concerning the date of Ptolemaeus no safe
conclusion can be drawn from the order of
successionin which later haeresiologists mention
his name. If Hippolytus and his epitomators
assign him a place at the head of the disciples
of Valentinus in advance of both Secundus and
Marcus, this is simply explained by the fact, that
Irenaeus names Ptolemaeus before either of the
others (and independently of the oi Trepl rbv
UroXe/xaiiov of the Preface) at the end of the
fragment taken from one of his writings (I . 8, 5) ;
while Secundus is first mentioned (I . 11 , 2) in
a summary account drawn from another source ;
and Marcus, although certainly one of the oldest
disciples of Valentinus , is brought in still later
(I . 13 sqq.). A further and independent notice
concerning Ptolemaeus is found in Tertullian ,
who relates {Adv . Valentinian. 4) of him that in
distinction from Valentinus , who had regarded
the Aeons as mere affections of the Deity, he
(Ptolemaeus) made of them independent personal
subsistences:—Earn (sc. viam) postmodum Ptole¬
maeus intravit nominibus et numeris Aeonum dis-
tinctis in personates substantias, sed extra Deuni
determinates, quas Valentinus in ipsa summa
divinitatis ut sensuset affectusetmotus incluserat.
The accuracy of this statement , no less than its
origin , we are quite unable to determine ; we
can only conjecture that Tertullian may have
derived it from the work of Proculus against
the Valentinians.

To what extent the account given by Irenaeus
(I . 1- 8) was drawn from the writings of Ptole¬
maeus must likewise remain doubtful . One
fragment only can with certainty be referred to
Ptolemaeus himself (Iren . I . 8 , 5) . After giving
in previous paragraphs an anthology of alle¬
gorical interpretations of Scripture made by
Valentinians , Irenaeus adds a long connected
piece of a Valentinian commentary on the
prologue of St . John , and follows up this extract
with the words (omitted by Epiphanius) : et
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Ptolemaeus quklem ita.” Beside this fragment
we possess further an Epistle of Ptolemaeus
addressed to a Christian lady named Flora, in
which he informs this lady of the origin of
different parts of holy Scripture . This important
document is preserved by Epiphanius ( Haer. 33 ,
3- 7 ) , and also in the editions of Irenaeus by
Grabe and Stieren. It was published also in a
separate form by Hilgenfeld in 1881 (Zeitschrift
fur wissensch . Theologie, pp. 214- 230 ).

The fragment in Irenaeus (I . 8, 5 ) endeavours
to prove that John ,

“ the Lord’s Disciple, ” had
expressly indicated the first Ogdoad . St . John
(according to him) wishing to describe how the
Father produced the Universe, lays down first a
Principle (apxhv Ttya) , generated by God and
called Nous , Yids and M ovoyerfis , in whom the
Father produced the Universe (Tirep/j .aTiKa>s .
From this he says was produced the Adyos , and
in him the whole substance of the Aeons , to
which the Adyos afterwards gave form . Having
to speak of the first origin of things John rightly
begins his doctrine with the apx^» he . the Tids
and the Adyos (St. John i . 1) . He first dis¬
tinguishes these three—God, the apx^> and the
Adyos , and then joins them again together in One ,
in order to exhibit at once the emanation of the
Y16s and the Adyos , and their oneness with each
other and with the Father . For in the Father
and from the Father is the apx 'fh in the and
from the apxh Is the Adyos . Well says he
therefore iv apxf? & Adyos , for the Logos was
in the Son ; and o Adyos Trpds rbv 0e6vf i .e . in
the dpx l̂ (read iy d/>xp » instead of f} apxv) and
6eds i}v 6 \ 6yos rightly follows ; for that which
is born of God is God ; ootos $v £y apxj) pbs
rby deov’ hereby he exhibits the order of emana¬
tion , irdvra yhp S’ avToO eyeVero , Kal x wP‘y
aurou iykyero ov5 3 %v* for to all the Aeons after
him is the Logos the Cause of their origin and
form. But when he adds *6 ykyovtv iv aury
(wtj iffnv , he intimated the Syzygy. For he
says—Everything came into existence through
him, but the ZwVj in him. But that which is in
him must be more nearly related to him than
that which is through him, and being united to
him through him produces fruit . And when he
adds Kal t) %v rb <f>&$ ray dvdpaway by
naming the ''Avdp&Tros he by the like name with
*AvBpawos indicates also the ’E/e/eA^ tr/a , in order
by the likeness of the name to intimate also the
communion of the Syzygy. For '"AvBpawos
and *EKKAii<rta proceed from the union of Adyos
and Za -fj. But Za -f] he calls the Light of Men ,
because they are enlightened by her , i .e . are by
her formed and manifested. The same is also
said by Paul in those words, way ybp rb
(pavepovfxsvov <pas i <rriv . Because there the
Zoo77has manifested and produced ’'

AvOpcoiros and
’EKKAriaCa , she is called their “ Light .” With
these words then has John plainly indicated the
Second Tetrad , Adyos and Zak),

vAvBpawos and
3EKK\ 7i(ria . And so he has also the First Tetrad.
For in treating of the ^.arrjp , and saying that
everything outside the Pleroma has been formed
by Him he calls Him the fruit of the whole
pleroma. He calls Him the light shining in the
darkness, and not comprehended thereby , inas¬
much as He has given form to everything pro¬
duced by the suffering (of the Sophia) , and yet
remained unknown to her (the darkness).
Further , he calls Him “ Son ” and “ Truth ” and
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“ Life ” and Logos (or Word ) made flesh , whose
$d| a we have seen as it was , he says , His 5d| a
as that of the MovoyeWjs, and given Him by the
Father , w\ d}p7)s x ^PlT °s Kal dkydcias (John i . 14).
In this way he clearly indicates the first Tetrad
also—Ilar ^p and Xapis and MoyoyeWfs and’AA ^0ei« . And thus has John spoken of the First
Ogdoad , the Mother of all the Aeons, consistingof IlaTTjp and Xdpis , Moyoy^ s and ’AÂ fleu^
Ady os and Zak),

*AvBpawos and ’E KKkrirla.
It is possible that the other allegorical inter¬

pretations of Scripture given by Irenaeus in his
cc . 3 and 8 are taken from the same work of
Ptolemaeus as the above fragment. But from
the little which we can with certainty trace
back to Ptolemaeus no conclusion can be drawn
as to the nature of that work. It is only pro¬
bable, not certain , that like the writings of
Heracleon, it was mainly exegetical in its cha¬
racter . Of more importance is it that the
agreement of the fragment with the description
given of the Gnostic doctrine in I . 1, 1, confirms
the assumption that , in that description, Irenaeus
had the Ptolemaic form of the Valentinian sys¬
tem really in view. For in both cases the doc¬
trine of Aeons is in complete agreement. But
at the same time it is clearly proved that by the
“ scientiores ” { Haer. i . 12, 1) are not meant the
whole party of Ptolemaeus, but only one branch
of it which, like those mentioned at I . 12 , 3,
would fain be more ‘ knowing ’ than the rest.

A more exoterical character belongs to the
Epistle of Ptolemaeus to Flora. Its purpose is
to impart instruction concerningthe origin of the
Mosaic Law. One may suppose that the lady to
whom it is addressed had sought for instruction
as to how the (Gnostic) view of two different
authors , one of the gospel the other of the law,
could be brought into harmony with Christian
Monotheism. The answer given by Ptolemaeus
represents his own opinion as the right medium
between two opposing errors , one deriving the
law from God the Father and the other from the
devil (Marcion ?) . It cannot indeed come (so
argues Ptolemaeus) from the perfect God and
Father , being itself imperfect, needing that
another should come and fulfil it , and containing
precepts discordant with the essence and the
will of the Perfect God . Neither can we assign
its origin to the unrighteous adversary, seeing
it forbids unrighteousness, and a house or city
divided against itself cannot, as the Lord saith ,
stand. This latter view were as impossible as
that which would assign the creation of the
world to the author of destruction , instead of
the righteous and all evil-hating God. Both
sides are in error , the one as not knowing the God
of Righteousness, the other as ignorant of the
Father of All, whom the only one who knew
Him (Christ) has revealed at His advent. In
opposition to both these errors Ptolemaeus
promises to solve the question concerning the
nature of the law and the lawgiver on the basis
of the Redeemer’s own utterances , these alone
shewing us the way to apprehend the truth
(cap . 1) . In the first place the whole of that
complex of precepts contained in the Pentateuch
did not proceed from one author . On the con¬
trary , the Redeemer’s own words suggest a
threefold division—( 1) Commandmentsgiven by
God Himself through Moses ; (2) Command¬
ments derived by Moses from his own specula -
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tjon ; and (3) Commandments invented by the
elders of the people . This is proved partly by
the words of Jesus , Matt . xix . 6 sqq ., where he
speaks of Moses having allowed what God for¬
bids in the matter of divorce on account of the
people

’s hardness of heart , and partly by refer¬
ence to Matt . xv . 4 sqq ., where Jesus expressly
opposes to the divine command to “ Honour
father and mother ” the human traditions (napa-
SoVeiStwv Q.vBp&Ttav

'
) which enjoined its trans¬

gression (c . 2) . Of these three constituent
divisions , the first , consisting of Divine com¬
mandments , may again be subdivided into three
parts . (p) The first of these consists of the
purely moral precepts constituting the law in
the strict sense which the Redeemer came not
to destroy but to fulfil ; (6) the second are the
ordinances which , being mingled with that
which is worse and with unrighteousness , the
Saviour has abrogated as contrary to His own
nature ; (c) the third part are the typical and
symbolical ordinances which , passing over their
application to things sensible and visible , the
Redeemer has transferred to the spiritual and
unseen. The first and pure portion of the
ordinances of the law is the Decalogue , which
only needed to be fulfilled by the Saviour . The
second portion, which is intermingled with un¬
righteousness, includes such ordinances as sanc¬
tion retaliation (Lev. xxiv . 20) . It is a con¬
descension to human weakness , but in itself op¬
posed to the nature and goodness of the Father
of All, though based on a certain necessity , as
that of requiting murder with the punishment
of death . The third , the typical and symbolical
portion , has reference to sacrifices , circumcision ,
the Sabbath , fasting , the Passover , Azyms , and
the like. For all these are but figures and
symbols of the truth , which in their literal
sense are done away, but in their spiritual are
retained , the things being altered , while the
names remain. In the place of animal sacrifices
and incense-offering the Saviour has enjoined
sacrifices of praise and thanksgiving ; instead of
bodily circumcision the circumcision of the
heart ; instead of the sabbatical rest an abstain¬
ing from bad works ; instead of bodily fasting
the spiritual fast which is interpreted as ab¬
stinence from all evil . Bodily fasting is indeed
(he adds ) also practised among our people , be¬
cause it may in some degree benefit the soul , if
performed with reason ( ûera Koyov) , not from
mere imitation of an alien example , not for mere
custom ’s sake, or because a certain day has been
enjoined for the observance . At the same time
it may serve to remind us of the true spiritual
fast , and admonish us to steer with all our mightto keep that . In like manner as Paul himself
teaches (1 Cor . v . 7 sqq.), Passover and un¬
leavened bread are figures the one of Christ , the
other of heart-purity (c . 3) .

The Saviour has then confirmed the first por¬tion of God ’s law (Matt . v . 22 , 28, 34) ; for the
second He has substituted other and opposing
precepts (Matt . v . 39) ; the third , the symbolic
portion , He has interpreted spiritually , and so
put the truth itself in the place of the figure ,e same things taught also His disciples and

e Apostle St . Paul , who has shewn in onecase how a precept is to be understood spiritually(namely in the words already referred to con¬
fining the feast of the Passover and unleavened

bread) . That portion of the law which is mixed
with unrighteousness St . Paul designated (Eph.
ii . 15) as rbv vdpov t tov 4vtoK<ov 86y/j.a(rif
which has been done away . Finally , the pure
and unmixed portion he has in view when
(Rom. vii . 12) he calls the law holy , the com¬
mandment holy and just and good ( c. 4) .

Now at length Ptolemaeus turns to the
question who the God is who was giver of the
law . It cannot have been the perfect God, as
has been shewn already , neither can it have been
the devil , a thought which it was not even
lawful to utter , but a third one , the Demiurge
and creator of this present world , who occupies
a middle place between the other two , and has
therefore received the name of .the Midst ( t ?)s
/u€(t3t77tos ) . The perfect God is good by nature ,
and indeed (according to St . Matt . xiv . 17) the
only good ; the adversary is bad, wicked , and
unrighteous ; he who stands in the midst , be¬
tween the two , is neither good nor bad nor un¬
righteous , but properly called 6 righteous, ’ the
Umpire and Prizegiver of his own righteous¬
ness . He is inferior to the perfect God because
he is begotten and not unbegotten , as is that
only One, but he is greater and more exalted
than the adversary . Moreover , he is of a dif¬
ferent essence from both the others . The essence
of the adversary is corruption and darkness , for
he is hylic and multiform . The essence of the
unbegotten Father is incorruption , and a one
simple , uniform and self - existent Light . But
the essence of the Demiurge is the product of a
StTTTj 5vvafxis , he himself being an image of the
better . The epistle concludes with an admoni¬
tion to Flora not to suffer herself to be disturbed
in the conviction that along with the one apxfy
t 5>v fthwVy the unbegotten , incorruptible and
good , which is also confessed and believed in by
us, the two other Natures had a co-existence ,
that of Corruption and that of the Midst , and
this notwithstanding that they were not of the
same essence (avouoovcioi ) , though it be the
nature of the good to bring forth that which is
like to and consubstantial with Himself (ra
bfxoia aur $ Ka\ opoovena) . A full insight into
this condition of things is held out to Flora as
what she may look for in future times , and at
the same time assurance is given her that she
must be made partaker of the apostolic tradi¬
tion , which has also been transmitted to us,
along with the injunction to judge of all words
by the rule of the Saviour ’s doctrine ( a^tov/ieVrj
rrjs etatocttoMk ^ s 7rapa8d <T€a)$ fyv €K 8ia8ox ^ s
Ka \ 7)fA€is 7rap6i \ €(pa/j, €Pi ptra Kal tov Kavovlffai
iravTas tovs \ 6yovs rjj tov ^ wrrjpos rip &p
8iSacr/caAJa) . [R. A . L .j

PTOLEMAEUS (2) , Oct . 19 . A martyr at
Rome , mentioned by Justin Martyr in his Second
Apology . He suffered under the city prefect
Urbicius , with Lucius ( 14) and another un¬
known martyr . He converted a woman to the
faith , and her husband in anger accused him
of being a Christian (Just . Mart . Apol . ii . cap.
2 ; Euseb. H . E . iv . 17 ; Dodwell , Dissert . Cy ~
prian . xi . 33) ; Ruinart , AA . Sine , fixes the date
of his martyrdom A.D. 166 . Cf. the article on
Justinus Martyr , t . iii . p . 569 . [G. T . S .]

PTOLEMAEUS (3) , Dec . 20 . Soldier of
Alexandria , and martyr there under Sabinus, in
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the Decian persecution. He is mentioned by
DionysiusAlexand. as quoted by Eusebius (H. E.
vi . 41) . [G. T . S.]

PTOLEMAEUS (4) , bishop of Thmuis in
Egypt , but probably intruded (Le Quien, Or.
Chr. ii . 540) . He attended the Councils of
Seleucia in 359 and Constantinople in 360. He
was a partisan of Acacius of Caesarea [Aca-
CIUS (2)] , and is called MeAiTiivSv riva by St.
Athanasius (De Synod. § 12) , as a follower of
Meletius of Lycopolis [Meletius (2)] . (Baron.
Annal. a .d. 359 , lxix. ; Tillem. vi. 469, 488 ;
Ceillier, AuL Sacr. iv. 333 .) [J . G.]

PTOLEMAEUS (5) ((rvyKAyTUcSs ) , ad¬
dressed by St . Nilus the ascetic (Epp . i . nos , 1 ,
2 , 3 , 8- 21) upon the honour attached to the
monastic life. [J . G.]

PTOLEMAEUS (6) , bishop of Ehinoco-
rura , upon whose information to Timotheus
patriarch of Alexandria the presbyter Alphaeus
was degraded for embracing the Messalian
heresy (Phot. Cod. 52 ; Le Quien, 0 . C. ii . 543 ).
Tillemont (viii. 536 ) thinks that the Timotheus
here spoken of was Salofaciolus. [C. H .]

PUBLIA , Oct . 9 , deaconess and widow of
Antioch, and confessor under Julian . She was
mother of a certain John, presbyter of Antioch,
whom some have taken to be John Chrysostom.
She was head of a community of women who
tormented Julian by chanting psalms, ridiculing
the worship of idols . On one occasion he was so
vexed by her audacity in thus bearding him,
that he ordered a soldier to strike her on the
face . (Theodoret, H . E . iii . 19 .) [G. T . S.]

PUBLICOLA , son of Melania [Mela¬
nia ( 1 ) Yol . III . p . 888 ] , the only one remain¬
ing to her after the loss of two others, who
from his station and fortune might have at*
tained to senatorial rank , but of whom his
mother was anxious that he should renounce
the world and live a monastic life . However,
he married Albina, daughter of Rufius Ceionius
Albinus, and by her had a daughter , Melania.
He died before a .d . 406, for in that year his
widow was residing for a time at Nola in the
house of Paulinus , together with her mother-in-
law, the elder Melania and others . (Paulinus,
Ep . xxix . 8- 11 ; Carm. xxi . 281 - 295 .)

He was probably possessed of property in
Africa, near Arzuges, perhaps the name of the
heathen native inhabitants of Arsura or Azzura,
a place of unknown site in the province of Byza-
cene in Africa, and wrote to St . Augustine to
consult him as to his own conduct towards
them and also on some other cases of conscience
which troubled him (Morcelli , Afr. Chr. i . 84) .
Surrounded by heathens he found himself and
the business transactions of his estate in contact
frequently with them . I . In respect of oaths
taken by them in the names of their deities :
(a) respecting carriage of goods ; (6) respecting
care taken by them of agricultural produce be¬
longing to him ; ( c) respecting passage through
their territory . He was in doubt whether they
who relied on such oaths, whether taken to the
owner or to the magistrate of the district , were

not polluted by receiving them, and not only so
but also the goods in respect of whichthey were
taken. Again, supposing that he knew by hear¬
say only of the oaths being taken, and the
information should turn out to be untrue
would not the doubt until it should be cleared
up contaminate the object, and also its price ,and make it unfit for him to meddle with : fol¬
lowing out the principle laid down by St . Paul,
1 Cor. x . 28 , what ought he to do in such a
case ? If a heathen should induce a Christian
proprietor or magistrate , heathen or Christian ,to swear that he will keep a promise , is the
Christian polluted by such an oath, and in any
case arc the objects in question polluted : (d)
If he sends a messenger to the Arzuges, is he at
liberty to take an oath from them , or does he
pollute himself by so doing? II . As to Offer¬
ings. (a) May a Christian eat of produce out
of which an idol -offering has been taken : (6)
May he cut wood from an idol - grove * (c) Going
to market and buying meat, if a doubt crosses
his mind as to its origin, does he commit sin by
eating it : (d) Does doubt about the nature of
a good action involve the doer of it in sin : (e)
If a man says falsely that such or such food is
idol sacrifice, and afterwards confesses his un
truth , is a Christian justified in eating or selling
it or making use of the price paid for it : ( / )
Is he justified in eating such food in extreme
necessity, in order to save his own life : (g) May
he drink of a well, with which any portion of
idol -sacrifice has entered, or of a spring in a
deserted temple not so tainted : (h) At a feast
if a Christian have idol -meat set before him ,
and refuses to eat it , and afterwards in ignorance
buys the same meat when exposed for sale, is he
guilty of sin : (*) May he buy vegetables from
a temple-garden, or from a heathen priest : ( / )
Ought a Christian to bathe in places where
idol-sacrifices are offered , especially on heathen
festival-days, either at the same time as hea¬
thens , or in their absence : (£) Ought he to sit
on the same bathing -seat (solium) on which
heathens here sat on such occasions . III . Con¬
duct in general, (a) Is a man justified in
killing another to prevent his killing him : (b)
Is he at liberty to surround his property with a
wall, and thence defend it even to the killing of
invaders ?

On all these questions he begs Augustine to
give him immediate and decided answers so as
to leave no doubt concerning them, and quotes
many scriptural passages and instances bearing
on them . (Aug. Ep 46 .)

In his reply , St . Augustine , while expressing
his great anxiety to calm his friend’s sensitive
mind, expresses also his doubts as to his ability
to do so . He points out (a) that a man who
swears by false gods and breaks his promise is
guilty of two faults , but that no one would
blame him for keeping his promise : (6) he
that makes use of the true promise of one who
has sworn by false gods involves himself in no
sin on that account. Not that his faith can be
placed on a level with that of a Christian, but
it is plainly a less evil to swear truly by a false
god than untruly by the true one, for as the
object of appeal is greater , so also is the perjury
more heinous. It is a question therefore
whether he who causes another to swear by false
gods is not guilty of sin , a question which he
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ihould consider more serious, but for the cases
mentionedby Publicola of Isaac and Abimelech
(Gen. xxvi . 31) and Laban and Jacob (Gen . xxxi .
53)1 The command also of our Lord about not
sWearing at all (Matt . v. 34, 36 ) seems to be
directed mainly against perjury , from which, as
a heinous sin He wishes Christians to be as far
'
removed as possible . As a Christian ought not
to swear at all, so he ought not to compel others
to do so, though scripture nowhere forbids him
to take an oath from another , for if so, there
would be no such thing as peace , and not only
produce guai'ded by heathens would be polluted ,
but every thing included in a treaty of peace
with them , (c) To permit any produce from
floor or press to be used to idols is plainly for¬
bidden to Christians, but there can be no reason
against their using the general store to which it
belongs , as water , even though some be taken
for sacrifice. We do not scruple to breathe
the air into which the smoke of sacrifice
ascends. The point to be considered is to do
nothing, nor be thought to do any thing in
honour of false gods , and when temples or
groves are overthrown, Christians ought not to
use the stores , or the timber for themselves, but
only for the service of God, as was the case
with Jericho , and in other cases . As to meat
offered to idols we have St . Paul ’s rule . He
who eats idol-meat in ignorance, sins not : so
vegetables in general are a part of God ’s crea¬
tion , but if offered to idols ought to be rejected .
But if it be unlawful to eat a vegetable grown
within a temple -enclosure, St . Paul would have
been precluded from eating any at Athens,
which was wholly consecrated to Minerva. So
also with water, unless any parts of an idol-
sacrifice be thrown into it . We behold the sun
and breathe the wind , though some offer sacri¬
fice to them both . Doubts concerning an idol -
sacrifice , if it be proved not to be so , cannot
cause sin, because every one is at liberty to
correct falsehood, and turn it into truth . To do
a bad deed which the doer thinks at the time to
be good is a sin of ignorance : (d) As to killing
those who are endeavouringto kill us , the church
thinks it wrong to do so , except in the case of
soldiers , and bearing in mind Matt . v. 39 . A
man who builds a wall round his property is not
guilty of murder if another man be struck from
it, nor if his beast wound him . So St . Paul
was justified in revealing the plot laid against
him, and accepting the guard provided for him.
It it were otherwise, no iron tools or ropes
could be used, lest people should destroy them¬
selves with them ; nor windows, lest they should
throw themselves out : (e) As to the case of
the famishing Christian, if he knows food to be
idol -meat , he does better to reject it , but if he
•t

°eS
fp

°*’ know this, he may lawfully partake of
! ■ The letter and its reply are not without
importance, and though the former may appearover -scrupulous and even frivolous in its doubts,1 is an instance of conscientious casuistry , iu
tespect of the questions which must have arisen
lequently in the minds of Christians living

among heathens , and which to a feebler and
oi ei -sensitive mind presented difficulties which
bln C 6ar

,. *SU(%1:neilt'> strong common sense , and
or informed mind of Augustine were able in

most cases easily to solve . (.Ep. 47 .)
[H . W. P .]

PUBLIUS (I ) , bishop of Athens in the 2nd
century , and martyr in some persecution of that
time . He was succeeded by Quadratus , who re¬
vived the faith of the Athenian Church, which
had almost failed. Cf. Ep . of Dionysius of
Corinth in Euseb . H . E . iv. 23 [Dionysius (3 )].
The exact date of Publius is a matter of doubt,
and dependsupon the identification of Quadratus.
If Quadratus , bishop of Athens, were the apolo¬
gist mentioned by Euseb . (AT. E . iv. 3) , he lived in
the time of Hadrian , and Publius may have been
the successor of Dionysius the Areopagite as
bishop of Athens. This, however, is disputed by
Yalesius in his notes on Eusebius, though asserted
by Jerome in his Catalog , (cf. Ruinart , AA. Sine .
praef. p . xxxv.) . Valesius’s principal objection is
this ; Eusebius (iii . 37) says that Quadratus was
distinguished for his prophetical gifts ; Dionysius
on the other hand calls his Quadratus a bishop.
But a bishop could also have been a prophet.
Cf. the words of the A iBaxh twv 5ct)5e/ca ’A7ro-
crrSXcavj ed. Bryennios, cap . 15 . Upon this contro¬
versy see writers cited by Eabricius in his
Biblioth . Graecat t . vi. p. 154, when discussing
Quadratus . [G. T. S.]

PUBLIUS (2) , the eighteenth bishop of
Jerusalem , followed Cassianusas the third of the
Gentile succession . The beginning of his episco¬
pate is placed in the 4th year of Marcus Aure¬
lius, A.D. 165 . Two years of office are assigned
him by Eutychius (361 ) (Euseb . H . E . v . 12 f
Epiphan. Hacr . lxvi. 20 ; Chron. Armen.).

[E. V .]
PUBLIUS JULIUS . [Aehus .]

PUBLIUS , persecutor . [Pollio .]

PUBLIUS (3) , a solitary , commemorated
by Theodoret in his Religiosa Historia , cap . v . bom
at Zeugma, on the Hellespont, of a family of
senatorial rank . His person was singularly
handsome, and his mental endowments were
equally remarkable . On his father ’s death
Publius sold all that he inherited from him, and
distributed it to those in need , and built for
himself a small hut on a high ground about
seven miles from his native town, where he
passed the remainder of his days. He devoted
his whole time to psalmody, reading the Scrip¬
tures , and prayer , together with the labour
necessary for his maintenance and the entertain¬
ment of strangers , and latterly for the govern¬
ment of his brotherhood. His reputation for
sanctity gathered many about him whom he
lodged in small huts contiguous to his own , but
not under the same roof. Over these he exer¬
cised a very strict oversight , imposing on them
a very severe rule of abstinence, and nightly
prayer . After a while, on the advice of one of
these fellow ascetics he erected a common house,
or coenobium which they might occupy toge¬
ther , and each derive profit from the virtues of
his companions, while all would be more imme¬
diately under his eye . At first all his fellow
coenobiteswere Greeks. P>ut the native Syrians
having expressed a desire to join the society, he
built another house for them , and between the
two erected a church common to both, where
each might attend mattins and evensong, sing¬
ing alternately in their own language. This
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double coenobite establishment remained to
Theodoret’s time, and he gives a record of its
successive provosts. (Theod . ltd . Hist . c . v.)

[E. V .]
PUCH , a “ comes,” residing at a township

(“ villa ”) about two miles from the monastery
of Inderauuda (i.e. Inderwood, perh . = In Deira
Wood ) , afterwards named Beverley, while John
bishop of York , Joannes (201 ) Beverlacensis ,
Avas living there in retirement (i.e. 718- 721 ),
and Berchthun was abbat . Puch becomes known
to us from the following incident related by Bede
(H. E . v. 4) in the words of Berchthun , who was
Bede ’s personal friend. Puch’s wife, suffering
under an acute disorder, had been three weeks con¬
fined to her room when the bishop, upon Puch’s
invitation , came from Inderauuda accompaniedby
the abbat, to consecratea church close by , erected,
as we should infer, by Puch himself. After the
consecration the bishop was bent on returning to
his monastery, but overcome by the entreaties
of Puch and Berchthun remained at the villa to
dine. One of his attendants carrying from him
some of the holy water which had been employed
at the consecration to the sick lady for her to
use both as a medicine and a lotion, she forth¬
with arose cured, and ministered to the guests
during their repast . Folchard’s Life of St . John
of Beverley places Puch’s villa at South Burton
(Boll . Acta SS. Mai . ii. 170 b). An anonymous
life of the same bishop seen and described by
Leland (Collect. iii . 155 , Hearne’s vol . iv. 100 )
also makes Puch possessed of a manor at South
Burton , not far from Beverley, and further
adds that his daughter Yolfrida became a nun

•# at Beverley, where she died March 13, 742, and
was buried, and that her father bestowed with
her the manor of Walkington upon the monas¬
tery . The same statement occurs without re¬
ference to the source in Dugdale (vol . i . p. 170,
ed . 1682 ) , and in the modern edition of the
Monasticon ( ii . 127 ). South Burton (also called
Bishop Burton) is a likely spot for Puch’s town¬
ship ; it is two miles west of Beverley, and its
antiquity is attested by three circumstances.
Sepulchral tumuli abound in the neighbourhood,
an ancient road of Roman date has been found to
have run between the spot and Beverley
(Oliver’s Beverley , pp. 5 , 13) ; and two Roman
tesselated pavements in two separate fields were
discovered there about 1721 , as narrated in
Gent’s Beverley , 1733 , p, 77 . Kemble in his
essay on The Names of Anglosaxons, p . 85 (in
the volume Proceedings at Winchester, Sept.
1845 , of the Archaeological Institute of G . B.
and I .) , reckons Puch among the names of the
Anglo-Saxon period allied to Cymric or Pictish
roots, suggesting a not inconsiderable admixture
of blood between the conquerors and the natives,
instancing also the names of Pecthelm ( Bed .
v. 23), Padda (iv. 13) , Oiddi (*&.), Pehtat {Cod.
Dipl. 34) occurring in this dictionary. We
may further remark that Puch survives nearly
unaltered , both in the common Welsh name
Pugh , and in that of Pook which occurs in
Devonshire. [C . H .]

PUDENS (1) , a pro-consul of Africa, who
favoured the Christians and discouraged perse¬
cution at the end of the 2nd century (Tertull .
Ad. Soap . 4 ; Tillem. iii . 127) . [G. T . S.]

PUDENS (2) , a soldier, who guarded th«
martyr Perpetua and her companions . He wasconverted by them , and received a ring fromSaturus bathed in his blood . A Pudens was com-
memoiated in the ancient Carthaginian calendar
on April 29 , with whom our martyr may have
been identical (Passio S3. Perpetme et Felicit .
e- vi -)* [G. T. S.]

PUDENS (3) , a friend of Sidonius Apolli-naris , who addressed him (lib. v. ep. 19 ) in
reference to a crime committed by one of his
serfs (Tillem. xvi. 206 ) . [C. H .]

PUDENTIANA . [Praxedis, ]
PUDENTIANUS , bishop of Cuicul (if that

is its name, for none but oblique cases occur) in
Numidia, between Sitifis and Milevum ; recentlymade a bishop, and on that ground voting with
the majority in Syn. Carth . sub Cyp . vii . de
Bap. iii . suftr. 71 . The city was a very fine one,
as notices of it and its remains and numerous
inscriptions indicate. It is called a “ respublica ”
and a “ colonia .” It had bishops till after the
middle of the sixth century . Now Djemila .

[E. W . B .]
PULCHERIA ( X) , daughter of Theodosius

I . She died in 385, aged six years. Gregory of
Nyssa delivered an eloquent funeral oration over
her [Gregorius (15)] (Greg. Nyss . Opp t . ii .
p. 946 ; Ceill. vi. 210) . [G. T. S .]

PULCHEKIA (2) , Sep . 10, daughter of
the emperor Arcadius and sister of Theo¬
dosius II . She acted as guardian of the latter,
and practically ruled the eastern empire for
many years. Her secular history will be found
in the Dictionary of Greek and Poman Biography ,
her religious history alone will therefore here
be told . She must have been a precocious young
person, as she was only two years older than her
brother , whose education she superintended ,
having been born Jan . 19 , 399 . She was
declared Augusta and Empress July 4, 414 , and
at once entrusted with the management of
affairs. She was learned and vigorous , could
speak and write Latin and Greek , personally
investigated the affairs of state , directed much
attention to religion, and brought up her brother
in the strictest orthodoxy (Soz. H . E . ix. 1) .
She was a correspondent of St. Cyril during the
Nestorian controversy, two letters are still
extant addressed by him to her in the year
430, requesting her assistance (see Mansi , iv.
618- 883 ) . [Cyril .] Twenty years later again
she had a long correspondence with pope Leo
and his archdeacon Hilarius on the subject of
Eutyches and the Monophysite heresy (see
Mansi , tt . v. vi . vii .) [Leo (5) in t . iii . p. 657-
659 ; Hilaries (18)] . We possess also an epistle
of hers addressed to the Palestinian monks in
defence of the council of Chalcedon, and another
to one Bessa , abbess of a convent at Jerusalem,
on the same topic. Bishops and clergy from
every part of the empire appealed to her and on
every subject. Theodoret (Ep . 43) wrote to her
in 445 about the taxation of his episcopal city
of Cyrrhus ; the clergy of Ephesus , in 448 , con¬
cerning the episcopate of Bassianus. Pulchena
had in early life taken a vow of virginity in
conjunction with her sisters, Arcadia and
Marina. In 450 she was obliged to assume the
government of the empire, and feeling herself
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incompetent for the task married Marcian, an
eminent general. She reigned till her death ,
Feb. 18 , 453 * During that period she convoked
and assisted at the fourth general council of
Chalcedon. Her devotion to the culture of
relics was very great . She transported to Con¬
stantinople the relics of St . Chrysostom with
great pomp in 438, and those of the forty
martyrs of Sebaste in 446 (Soz . H . E . ix . 2).
[ Forty Martyrs .] Ceill . viii . 471 , 533 , x . 20 ,
67 213- 226 gives full details of her religious
history . Suidas , s.v . Pulcheria , reports a horrible
charge that was brought against her : it was
almost certainly only the outcome of intense reli¬
gious hatred. Hefele ’s Councils , Clark’s transla¬
tion , t . iii ., gives the details of her action against
Nestorius and Eutyches. [G. T . S .]

PUPPIANUS . [Florentius (3) .]

PURPURIUS , bishop of Limata , or Liniata ,
a place of unknown site in Numidia, a trucu¬
lent ruffian , whose case is mentioned both by
Optatus and Augustine as a sample of the leaders
of the Donatist party . (Morcelli, Afr . Chr. i.
205 .) For some cause unknown he murdered
his own nephews in the prison of Mileum, and
when taxed with the crime made no attempt
to deny it , but threatened to do the same by
any one who stood in his way . (Opt. i.
13 ; Aug. Brevic . Coll. iii . 15 , 27 ; c. Gaud. i.
16, 17 ; c. Cresc. iii. 27 , 30 .) At what time
this had taken place is not mentioned, but it was
brought up against him by way of retort at the
council of Cirta, A.D. 305, at which he taxed
Secundus, bishop of Tigisis, the president , with
tradition , a charge which Secundus endeavoured
to evade, but which was pressed upon him with
characteristic violence by Purpurius , who taunted
him with cowardice and criminal leniency to¬
wards the bishops who were guilty of “ tradi¬
tion.” (Aug . c. Gaud. i . 37 , 47 ; Ep . 43 ; 3 , 6 .)
In order also to terrify Secundus, he threatened
with the other bishops present to leave him,
and thus place him in the position of a heretic
standing alone against the rest . (C. Creso . iii.
27 , 30.) But Purpurius was not only violent
but dishonest . For the money distributed by
Lucilla in bribes (a .d . 311 ) , lie had a share
amounting to 100 folks [Lucilla , Vol . III . 751 ].
At some time not mentioned, but perhaps soon
after a .d . 313 , when Christian worship was
made legal , and heathenism became unpopular ,
advantage appears to have been taken by some
of the “ baser sort ” of Christians to plunder the
heathen temples , and among these Purpurius
carried off some cups from the temple of Serapis,
probably of Carthage. This theft was brought
to light at the inquiry held by Zenophilus, a .d.
320, at which also two letters written by Pur -
purius were produced , one addressedto Silvanus,Donatist bishop of Cirta , and intended to bringabout a reconciliation with him, the other to
the clergy and seniors of the same place, men¬
tioning that Mundinurius was aware of the
cause of quarrel between himself and Silvanus,which no doubt came out of the bribery of
Lucilla . But what the result of the inquirywas we know not, as the MS. is imperfect.(Mon . Vet . Don. iv . pp . 172 , 173 ; ed . Oberthiir.)
[ fertes (2) , Vol . II . p . 550 ; Mundinarius
Donatism, Vol . I . p . 882 .] [II . W . P .]

PUSA , the name assigned to the fourth abbat
of Medeshamstede (Mon . Angl. i . 346 ) . Accord¬
ing to the Peterborough copy of the Anglo-
Saxon Chronicle, Pusa was abbat in the days of
Offa, succeeding abbat Beonna, and was a great
friend of the king . The mention of him occurs
under the year 778, which may therefore be
regarded as the conjectural date ; and in con¬
nexion with the confirmation of a grant made
by the ealdorman Brorda, of the monastery
called Wocingas , to Medeshamstedeand its abbat
Pusa (M.H .B. 335) . The Black Book of Peter¬
borough however contains a charter which,
whether genuine or not, is inconsistent with
this story , and represents an earlier tradition .
According to this ( Kemble , C. D . No . 168 ) Pusa
was abbat of Woking, in Surrey , and had a
grant from King Offa at a place called Freoric-
burna , which Kemble dates in 796, but which
has no date of its own . The Black Book contains
likewise a privilege of pope Constantine (708-
715) to abbat Hedda, in which certain rights
are conferred on the abbeys of Woking and
Bermundsey, both in Wessex , and both dedicated
to St . Peter (Haddan and Stubbs, Councils , iii .
276 ) . These charters somehowfound their way
into the possession of the monks of Peter¬
borough, and were the foundation of the story
that Hedda and Pusa were abbats there . The
Peterborough annalist , and after him Hugo
Candidus, the historian of Peterborough , used
these to fill up a vacant space in the traditional
history of the abbey ; for there is no connexion
historically between Woking or Bermondseyand
Peterborough . Subsequent antiquaries have
tried to identify Wocingas with Wicken, and
Vermundesei with Wermington ; but the char¬
ters place both in Surrey . Pusa thus disappears
from the Peterborough Fasti . The abbat who
ruled at the time assigned to him was Bothwin ,
758- 789 ; after whom came Beonna, 789 - 805 .
(Birch , Saxon Abbots, pp. 50 , 51 ; Haddan and
Stubbs , Councils , iii . 462 ; and Kemble, C. I ). n.
156 , 193 , &c.) [S .]

PUSILLUS , bishop of Lamasba(Lamasva) in
Numidia, not far from Lambesae with which Fell
confuses it apparently (Suffr. 75 . Syn. Carth .
subCyp . vii .) . [E. W . B .]

PUSINNA , ST ., a virgin , in Champagne, in
the 5th century . According to her Acta, as
published by the Bollandists (April iii . 166
sqq.) , she was born in the Pertois , and , toge¬
ther with six sisters, also famed for their sanc¬
tity , was educated first by pious parents , and
then by Eugenius, a priest . She received the
veil from Alpinus or Albinus, bishop of Chalons-
sur-Marne, and after a life of good deed s, died , and
was buried at Bansion , where her tomb became
celebrated for miracles. In the year 860 her
remains, or supposed remains , were translated
to the nunnery at Hervordia (Herford) , in West¬
phalia ( ibid . p . 170 , sqq.) . Her day is April 23 .

[S . A . B .]

PUTTA , the sixth bishop of Rochester and
first bishop of Hereford (Bede , H. E . iv . 2 , 5,12 ).
Bede describes him as a man “ instructed in
ecclesiastical discipline and contented with sim¬
plicity of life rather than strenuous in the
affairs of the world ;

” and as especially skilled
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in church music, which he had learned, after
the Roman method, from the disciples of St.
Gregory. He was ordained priest by Wilfrid
whilst he was in Kent, before Theodore’s arrival
(Edd . v. WiJfr. c. 14) . He was made bishop of
Rochester by Theodore in the place of bishop
Damian, after a long vacancy in the see, about
669 , and was present at the council of Hertford
in the year 673 as “ episcopus castelli Cantuari-
orum quod dicitur Hrofescaestir.” In the year
676 Ethelred of Mercia invaded Kent and sacked
Rochester, whereupon Putta retired under the
protection of the Mercian bishop Saxulf, taking
no trouble about recovering his see or restoring
the church of Rochester, but contenting himself
with a church and a small estate, on which he
resided continually , only occasionallyleaving it
to give instruction in the songs of the church .
This new home of Putta is identified, although
not by Bede himself, with Hereford, and Putta
ranks as the first bishop of that see ( .M.H .B.
621 ; W . Malmesb . G. P . iv. § 163) . Although
there is little direct authority for this , there
does not seem much reason to question it , as
probably the creation of the diocese of Hereford
was, like that of the other new dioceses of
Mercia, an immediate result of the measures
taken by Theodore in 679 ( Councils , &c ., Haddan
and Stubbs, iii . 130) . Putta ’s death is dated,
on the very questionable evidence of a MS . of
Florence of Worcester, in 688 (M.H .B. 538) .
His successor Tyrhtel attests a charter of 693
(Kemble, C. B . No . 36) . [S .]

PUTUBASTES (Putubates , Uourov^ da-rijs ,
XlovTovfidrris) , an Egyptian solitary in the time
of Antony (Soz . iii . 14 , vi. 30) . [C . H .]

PYNUPHIUS (Pintjfius ) , presbyter and
governor of a large coenobium near Panephysis,
in the east of Lower Egypt , in the 4th century .
Finding the position he held unfavourable to
the cultivation of humility , he withdrew by
stealth , and proceeded alone to the coenobiumof
Tabenna in Thebais, where his person but not
his fame was unknown, and where having
obtained admission as a novice he was set to the
performance of the meanest offices. After three
years, through a travelling monk of his former
monastery, it was discovered who he was ; he
was at once treated with the utmost deference
and induced to return . He fled again, and
embarking for Palestine, where he believed
his very name was unknown, was received in
the coenobium of Bethlehem, where Cassian
then was . Here, too, some Egyptian monks
discovered and brought him back . Cassian , on
visiting Egypt, c . 390, called at his monastery,
and it was there with him that his twentieth
conference , Be Poenitentiae Fine, was held.
(Cassian , Inst . iv . 30- 32 , Collat . xx . 1 ; Tillem.
siv . 160 , 165 , 166 .) [C. H .]

PYRAMUS , said to have been one of the
British bishops of York. Geoffrey tells us that
he was king Arthur ’s chaplain , that he was
appointed by Arthur to the see after the expul¬
sion of Sanxo , and that he restored the churches,
etc ., which had been destroyed (Hist. Brit . ix .
8 ) . The chroniclers of the Arthurian school
repeat this , and there is no other evidence for
the assertion. [J . R.]

QUADRAGESIMUS
PYRRHUS , patriarch of Constantinople ,succeeded his friend Sergius at the end of

A.D. 638 , or beginning of a .d . 639 . He had
previously been abbat at Chrysopolis . He was
like his predecessor, a Monothelite. Soon after
his consecration he convened a synod in which
he confirmedthe Ecthesis . (Mansi , x. 674 , 1002
1014 ; Maximus, Bisput . 194, in Migne , Pair .
Gr. xci . 352.) He also wrote to pope Joannes
in support of Monothelism, referring to the
forgery purporting to be by Mennas . (Max.Zh'

sp.
181 ; Agatho, Epp . i . in Pair . Lat . lxxxvii .
1205 ) . He was a friend of Heraclius, who before
his death deposited large sums with him for the
use of the empress Martina, in case her stepson
Const antinus III . should expel her from the
palace. This money Constantine obliged him to
give up . Theophanes accuses him and Martina
of poisoning Constantine, on whose death
Pyrrhus , to appease the people , swore on the
true Cross that neither through him nor through
any one else , should Constantine’s sons suffer
any injury , but he was compelled by them to
crown Constantinus IV., the eldest. The people
were still incensed against him, invaded the
church , tore the altar cloth, and carried off the
keys. Pyrrhus fearing further violence , entered
the church the following night , and laid his
omophorion on the altar with the words , u I do
not resign my bishopric, but I yield to the dis¬
believing people .” This happened in September
or October, a .d . 641 . Sheltered for a time in
a pious woman’s house, he took a favourable
opportunity of escaping to Carthage, Paulus
being appointed patriarch in his place . Pope
Theodore while condemning the heresy of
Pyrrhus , asserted that he should have been
canonically deposed . [Paulus (19) .] Pyrrhus in
Africa encountered Maximus (23) his successor
as abbat , with whom, in July A.D. 645 , he held
his celebrated Disputation . He was convinced
by his arguments , and going to Rome presented
a libellus, in which he condemned the heretical
opinions of himself and his predecessors , and was
received into communion by the pope , and
treated as the legitimate patriarch , while on
the other hand he was excommunicated by
Paulus . For the details of his reception see
Martinus (3) , Vol . III . 856 . The exarch Plato
sent to Rome and induced Pyrrhus to go to
Ravenna, where he was persuaded to recant his
recantation . Pope Theodore then pronounced a
sentence of excommunication against him with
unusual solemnity. [PAULUS .] Pyrrhus re¬
turned to the East, and on the death of Paulus
on December 26th , A.D. 654, managed to get
himself reappointed Patriarch , but died between
four and five months afterwards . (Lib . Pont.,
Vitae Martini et Theoduri ; Theophanes , 275,
276, 282 , 283, 286 ; Nicephorus ; Passw S.
Martini , in Pair . Lat . lxxxvii. 117 ; Mansi , x .
878 ; AA. S3. Aug. i. 78 *.) [E. D-]

Q
QUADRAGESIMUS , subdeacon of Buxen-

tum , Gregory the Great ’s authority for his
account of the miraculous restoration of a dead
man to life by a monk (Dial. iii . 17) . [F . !>•]
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